
IHE PROSOPOGRAPHY OF 

IHE LATER ROMAN 

EMPIRE 

BY 

J. R. MARTINDALE 

VOLUME I 

A.D. 395=527 

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS 

CAMBRIDGE 

LONDON - NEW YORK- NEW ROCHELLE 

MELBOURNE - SYDNEY 



Published by the Press Syndicate of the University of Cambridge 

The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge CB2 1 RP 

32 East 57th Street, New York, NY 10022, USA 

296 Beaconsfield Parade, Middle Park, Melbourne 3206, Australia 

© Cambridge University Press 1980 

First published 1980 

Printed in Great Britain at the University Press, Cambridge 

THE PROSOPOGRAPHY IS SUPPORTED BY 

THE BRITISH ACADEMY 

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication Data 

Jones, Arnold Hugh Martin, 1904-1970 

The prosopography of the later Roman Empire. 

Vol. 2 by J. R. Martindale. 

Contents: v, 1. A.D. 260-395, - v, 2: A.D. 395-527. 

1. Rome - Biography. 2. Names, Personal - Rome, 3, Rome - History - 
Empirc, 284-476 - Sources. 4. Italy - History - 476-1268 - Sources. 
5. Byzantine Empire - History - Sources. I. Martindale, John Robert, joint 

author, II. Morris, J., joint author, III. Title. 

DG203.5.J6 920.037 77-118859 

ISBN 0 521 20159 4 



PREFACE 

The publication of the second volume of The Prosopography of the 
Later Roman Empire marks a further stage towards the completion 
of a project first envisaged by Theodor Mommsen. The volumes of 
the Prosopography of the early empire first appeared in the 1890s 
and the second edition has now reached the letter *L'. The com- 
panion work for the later empire, after various misfortunes in Ger- 
many, was restarted in England after the Second World War under 
the inspiration of Professor A. H. M. Jones, who saw the first 
volume through to the final proofs but was prevented by his 
untimely death in 1970 from seeing the published work. 

After Jones' death, the Prosopography was adopted bv the British 
Academy as one of its Research Projects, and a supervisory Com- 
mittee was appointed under the chairmanship first of Professor 
E. A. Thompson and subsequently of Professor A. D. E. Cameron. 
Financial responsibility for the preparation of Volume 1 was shared 
equally by the Academy and the Faculty of Classics in the Univer- 

sity of Cambridge. The Faculty of History at Cambridge very kindly 
provided accommodation for the project in their premises on West 
Road, Cambridge. 

The main responsibility for continuing the work was assigned to 
a small editorial committee, consisting of Jones' colleagues on the 
first volume, Mr J. R. Martindale and the late Dr J. Morris, together 
with Professors Thompson and Cameron. Reports were made at 
regular intervals to the full Committee, the other members of which 
were Professor Peter Brown, Professor Robert Browning, Miss J. M. 
Reynolds, Professor E. G. Turner and, since 1974, Professor C. ^. 

Mango. The Committee was also joined in 1976 by Professor Sir 
M. I. Finley (to 1978), and in 1977 by Mrs (now Professor) Averil 
Cameron and by Professor P. Grierson, who succeeded Professor 

Cameron as chairman in September 1977. 
The loss of Professor Jones was a grievous blow, of which we have 

been very conscious. His immense erudition, wisdom and judgement 
were of inestimable benefit to the Prosopography and no one person 
could have replaced him. We have endeavoured to follow the lines 
which he laid down for the work, and have sought the aid of many 

scholars in addition to those serving on the Committee — aid which 
was gladly and freely given; the names of some of the chief of these 
are recorded below. 

The name of I R Martindale alana ^ne nu sh sal- | ' 
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their final form. His drafts were submitted for criticism and com- 
ment to the other three members of the editorial committee, to mem- 

bers of the full Committee, and to other scholars working in the 
field. Many entries were substantially revised and improved in the 
process before reaching their final form. 

The scope and aims of PLRE u are sufficiently close to those of 
PLRE1to make it unnecessary here to repeat in detail what was 
said on p. vi of the preface to PLRE 1. However, it was decided to 
include in PLRE ri and PLRE nı all those geographical areas which 
comprised the Roman Empire in the fourth century, even after they 

had ceased to form part of its political structure. This will show 
something of the fate of Roman families in the barbarian successor 

kingdoms and will provide material that illuminates both the con- 
tinuities and the changes in the social and administrative develop- 
ment of these areas. Thus both PLRE n and more especially PLRE 
ii will contain many persons, both of Roman and of non- Roman 

origin, from Ostrogothic and Lombard Italy, Vandal Africa, Visi- 
gothic Spain and Frankish Gaul, as well as a few of the more signi- 
ficant figures from Britain. We believe that this coverage will prove 
useful to students of early medieval Europe, as well as to those of 
the late Roman and early Byzantine periods. 

Following the practice of PLRE 1 we do not normally include 
clergy, but we have tried to include those who were of senatorial 
family or held secular office or titles or were secular teachers, 
philosophers, etc., before their religious careers began. For details 
of their ecclesiastical careers, however, and for other religious 

persons, the Prosopographie chrétienne should be consulted. 
A number of careers overlap PLRE 1 and PLRE n, and PLRE n 

and PLRE mi. All persons entered in PLRE 1 whose careers — or at 
least presumed dates — extend later than 395 are listed in proper 
sequence in PL RE n, but readers must consult PLRE 1 for detailed 
information. For the later period, those persons whose careers 
began before 527 are included in PLRE tt, even though in some 
cases the greater part of the information about them concerns the 
period after that date. They will, of course, also be recorded in 

PLRE mi in proper sequence, though in summary form. 
The volume again concludes with consular Fasti, lists of office- 

holders, and a number of family trees, including the ruling dynasties 
of the more important barbarian peoples. The visual aid afforded 
by the latter should make more comprehensible some of the 
information set out in narrative form in the actual entria- A- 
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and putative relationships by the use of continuous and pecked 
lines respectively. 

We have aimed in general to include those persons from outside 
the frontiers of the Empire (Persians, Germans, etc.) who were rele- 
vant to the history of the Empire or who appear in Greek and Latin 
sources, This does not, of course, apply to persons disqualified from 
inclusion in the work under the normal terms of reference (e.g. 
those of humble status or whose careers were solely religious). For 
completeness and because it is useful to have the information to 

hand, we have included entries on all the Persian kings. 
Entries on barbarian kings usually omit the domestic history of 

their reigns, but external events, particularly such as involved con- 
tact with the Roman Empire, have been registered, Such information 

provides the context for events recorded elsewhere in PLRE, in the 

entries for individual Romans and barbarians. We would emphasize 

that no attempt is made to write a continuous history of the rela- 
tion of the barbarian peoples with one another or with the Roman 
Empire. 

As in PLRE 1, the careers of emperors are dealt with only down 
to the time when they began to rule as Augusti or when they 
became Caesars, being resumed where necessary if they abdicated 
or were overthrown. For information on their consulships, cf. the 
consular Fasti (pp. 1242-45). For their titulature and for details of 
their reigns, see the entries in P-W. 

Local personalities, whether local magnates or decurions, have 
been omitted unless specifically attested as viri egregii or virt perfec- 
tissimi. This may have entailed the omission of some persons of 

consequence, but a line had to be drawn somewhere or the work 
would have been overloaded with a multitude of persons of uncer- 
tain status but essentially local importance. 

As in PLRE i we have endeavoured to give the evidence in full, 
together with our interpretation of it. In PLRE I, however, the 

neglect of important modern studies has proved an irritant to some 
readers, and consequently we have tried to cite modern works more 
often in PLRE u, e.g. for fuller treatment than lies strictly within 
the scope of a prosopography (such is often the case with literary 

persons) or to illuminate an argument or statement. Many more 
could have been cited, but since the major task of the Prosopo- 
graphy is the presentation of primary sources in convenient form, 
we have preferred to avoid too deep an involvement in modern 
litera tinea "Tu blues, Mi m. ore) occ E | Recs a: centab Exo tn dy o als d 
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usefulness. Inevitably some modern works of permanent worth will 
have been overlooked, but the siftings of time and the attentions of 
reviewers will doubtless bring such omissions to light. 

A note may be included here to clarify the purpose of stigmatiza- 
tion (e.g. *!Theodericus!*), the use of which in PLRE 1 caused some 
confusion. It is intended to indicate doubt as to the genuineness of 
the person in question but not, as has been widely thought, our 
belief that he or she is certainly fictitious. A number of persons whom 
we considered to be certainly fictitious (mainly occurring in the 
Historia Augusta) were omitted from PLRE 1; of those who were 
there stigmatized some will be fictitious, others genuine. Because of 
the confusion this has caused, we are including the omissions (duly 
stigmatized) in the Addenda et Corrigenda to PLRE 1 (for which a 
great debt is owed to the article of T. D. Barnes, 'Some Persons in 
the Historia Augusta', in Phoenix 26 (1972)). Readers are recom- 
mended to consult that article, and also the Addenda et Corrigenda 
which appear from time to time in the periodical Historia. 

Our thanks go to the following scholars who by reading sources 
or by their specialist advice have greatly facilitated the preparation 

of this work: Mustafa el Abbadi; Professor A. E. R. Boak; Dr Sebas- 
tian Brock; Dr N. R. M. de Lange; Professor A. Demandt; Professor 
Glanville Downey; Professor A. E. Gordon; J. R. Melville Jones; Dr 
J. Mann; Professor J. A. McGeachy; Professor A. F. Norman; P. 

Parsons; Professor B. R. Rees; Geoffrey Richards; Alan Treloar. 

We would like to thank the editors of the periodical Historia for 

agreeing to publish various Addenda et Corrigenda to PLRE 1. We 
would also like to thank the many scholars who have responded to 
the appeal in PLRE 1 for information about errors and omissions 
and for new material. All of this will eventually be assembled 
together and published as an appendix to PLRE m. 

A special note of thanks is due to the Faculty of Classics in the 
University of Cambridge and to the British Academy for their finan- 
cial support for PLRE n, maintained in difficult times, without 

which the whole project would have foundered. 

. Cameron A E 

J. R. Martindale 
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A shadow was cast over the last stages of the preparation of PLRE 1 
by the illness and subsequent death of Dr John Morris. He had been 
involved with the project together with Professor Jones from a very 
early stage, and his experience and knowledge will be greatly missed. 
He brought to the work an expertise founded on an intimate acquain- 
tance with the techniques of prosopography employed in PIR, and an 
enthusiasm and range of interests which made it a joy to work with 
him. It is thanks mainly to his original work on Britain in the fifth 
and sixth centuries that entries for leading characters in British 
history of that time are to be found in PLRE. 

praa D. Pao GEZm 



NOTICE BY THE EDITORS 

As with Volume 1 of the Prosopography we are 
only too well aware that in this volume also 

there are bound to be errors and omissions and 
that new material, epigraphical and papyro- 
logical, will continue to appear and add to our 
knowledge. Once again we would be most 

grateful if readers would notify the editors, 
care of the Cambridge University Press (Pub- 
lishing Division). P.O. Box 110, Cambridge 
CB2 3RL, England, of anv errors and omissions 

which they have detected, and send new 

material, published or unpublished. 
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H. Diels, in CAG Ix -X ) 
Sirm. | Constitutiones Sirmondianae (in CTh. vol. 1) 
Soc. Socrates, Historia Ecclesiastica (ed. R. Hussey; 1853) 
Soz. Sozomenus, Historia Ecclesiastica (ed. J. Bidez and G. C. 
Hanson, in Gr. Schr. 50 (1960)) 

Steph. Byz. Stephen of Byzantium, Ethnica (ed. A. Meineke; 
1849, reprinted 1958) 

Stud. Pal. Studien zur Palaeographie und Papyruskunde (ed. C. 
Wessely; 1901- ) 

Suid. Suidas, Lexicon (ed. A. Adler; 1928-1938) 

Sulp. Sev. Sulpicius Severus (ed. C. Halm, in CSEL 1; 1866) 
Sulp. Sev. Chron. Sulpicius Severus, Chronicle 
Sulp. Sev. Dial. Sulpicius Severus, Dialogi 
Sulp. Sev. Ep. Sulpicius Severus, Epistulae 
Symm. Ep. Symmachus, Epistulae (ed. O. Seeck, in MGH(AA) 

vi; 1883) 
Syn. Synesius (in PG 66) 

Syn. Catast.  Synesius, Catastaseis (also ed. N. Terzaghi; 1944) 
Syn. de ims.  Synesius, de insomniis (also ed. N. Terzaghi; 1944) 
Syn. de prov.  Synesius, de providentia sive Aegyptii (also ed. N. 

Terzaghi; 1944) 
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Syn. de regno Synesius, Oratio de regno (also ed. N. Terzaghi; 

1944) 
Syn. Ep.  Synesius, Epistulae (also in R, Hercher, Epistolographi 

Graeci; 1873) 
Syn. Hymn.  Synesius, Hymni (also ed. N. Terzaghi; 1944) 
TAM Tituli Asiae Minoris 

TAPA Transactions and Proceedings of the American Philological 
Association 

TAPS Transactions and Proceedings of the American Philosophical 
Society 

Theod. Ep. Theodoret, bishop of Cyrrhus, Epistulae (ed. Y. 
Azéma, in Sources Chrétiennes 40, 98, 111 (1955, 1964, 1965)). 

For the method of citation, see below, 

Theod. HE Theodoret, Historia Ecclesiastica (ed. L. Parmentier, 

in Gr. Schr. 84 (1911); also F. Scheidweiler (1954)) 
Theod. HR Theodoret, Historia Religiosa (in PG 82) 
Theod. Lect. Epit. Theodorus Lector, Epitome Historiae Ecclesias- 

ticae (ed. G. C. Hanson, in Gr. Schr. 54 (1971)) 
Theoph. AM Theophanes, Chronographia (dates ‘Anno Mundi’) 

(ed. C. de Boor; 1883) 
Theoph. Sim. Theophylactus Simocatta, Historiae (ed. C. de Boor 

(1887); reprinted with corrections by P. Wirth (1972)) 
Thiel, Ep. Pont. A, Thiel, Epistulae Romanorum Pontificum 

(Braunsberg, 1867) 
Tzetzes, Chil. John Tzetzes, Historiarum Vartarum Chiliades (ed. 

T. Kiessling (1826); also P. A. M. Leone (1968)) 

V. Apollin. Valent. Vita Apollinaris episcopi Valentinensis (ed. 
B. Krusch, in MGH(Scr. Rer. Mer.) ni; 1896) 

V. Auxentit Vita, Conversatio et Exercitatio S. Auxentn (in PG 

114; also, in an earlier version, ed. L; Clugnet, in Revue de lOrtent 

chrétien vm (1903), pp. 1-14) 
V. Caes. Vita S. Caesarit episcopi Arelatensis (ed. B. Krusch, in 
MGH(Scr. Rer. Mer.) ni; 1896) 

V. Chlodovaldi Vita S. Chlodovaldi (ed. B. Krusch, in MGH (Scr. 

Rer. Mer.) 11; 1888) 
V. S. Chrothildis Vita S. Chrothildis (ed. B. Krusch, in MGH(Ser. 

Rer. Mer. 11; 1888) 
V. Consortiae Vita Consortiae (in ASS Jun. tv) 

V. Dan. Scet. Vita Danielis Scetiotis (ed. L. Clugnet, Vie de l'abbé 

Daniel le Scétiote; 1901) 

V Dan. Styl. Vita S. Danielis Stylitae (ed. H. Delehaye, in Anal. 

Boll. 32 (1913), and in Les Saints Stylites (1923)) 
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V. Fulg. see Ferrand. V. Fulg. 
V. Germani Vita Germani episcopi Autissiodurensis (in ASS Jul. 

VII) 

V. Hil. Arel. Vita S. Hilarii Arelatensis (in PL 50) 
V. Ioh. ep. Tell. Vita lohannis episcopi Tellensis (ed. and trans. 

E. W. Brooks, in CSCO(Scr. Syr.) ut 25; 1899) 
V. S. Marcelli Vita et Conversatio S. Marcelli archtmandritae 
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86 (1968), pp. 287-321) 
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ed. D. Gorce, in Sources Chrétiennes 90 (1962)) 

V. Mel. Lat. Vita S. Melaniae, versio Latina (in Anal. Boll. 8) 

V. Petr. Iber. Vita Petri Iberi (trans. R. Raabe; 1895) 
V. Remigii (or V. Remedii) Vita S. Remigii (in MGH(AA )1v 2) 
V. Sigismundi Vita S. Sigismundi regis (ed. B. Krusch, in MGH(Scr. 
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V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) Vita S. Symeonis Stylitae (in Syriac) (ed. and 

trans. H. Lietzmann, in Texte und Untersuchungen 32; 1908) 
Ven. Fort. Venantius Fortunatus (ed. F. Leo and B. Krusch, in 

MGH(AA)1v; 1881-1885) 
Vict, Tonn. Victor Tonnennensis, Chronicle (ed. Th. Mommsen, 

in MGH(AA) x1; 1894) 

Vict. Vit. Victor Vitensis, Historia Persecutionis Africanae Pro- 
vinciae (ed. C. Helm, in MGH(AA ) m (1879); also ed. M. Pet- 
schenig, in CSEL 7 (1881)) 

Vives, Inscripciones cristianas? J. Vives, Inscripciones cristianas de 

la España romana y visigoda, 2nd edition (1969) 
Wadd. W.H. Waddington, Recueil des inscriptions grecques et 

latines de la Syrie (1870) 
Walz, Rhet. Graec. see Rhet. Graec. 

Z. Pap. Epigr. Zeitschrift fur Papyrologie und Epigraphik 
Zach. HE Zacharias Rhetor, Historia Ecclesiastica (ed. and trans. 

E. W. Brooks, in CSCO(Scr. Syr.) ut 5-6; 1919, 1921, 1924) 
Zach. V. Isaiae Zacharias Rhetor, Vita Isaiae (ed. and trans. E. W. 
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Stroheker K. F. Stroheker, Der senatorische Adel tm spátantiken 

Gallien (Tübingen, 1948; Darmstadt, 1971) 

Sundwall, Abhandlungen J. Sundwall, Abhandlungen zur 
Geschichte des ausgehenden Rómertums (Helsingfors, 1919) 

Sundwall, Westróm. Stud. J. Sundwall, Westrómische Studien 

(Berlin, 1915) 
Thompson, Attila E. A. Thompson, A History of Attila and the 

Huns (Oxford, 1948) 

Westerink, Anonymous Prolegomena L. G. Westerink, Anonymous 

Prolegomena to Platonic Philosophy (Amsterdam, 1962) 
Zöllner, Gesch. d. Franken E. Zöllner, Geschichte der Franken 

(Munich, 1970) 

The following technical abbreviations have been used: 

a.v. (or ag. vic.) agens vicem (e.g. praefecti praetorio) 

Aug. Augustus 

com. comes 
com.dom. comes domesticorum 

com. Or. comes Orientis 

com. ord. pr. comes ordinis primi 
com. rei mil, comes rei militaris 
cos. (or cons.) consul (ordinarius) 

COIT. corrector 
CRP comes rei privatae 
CSL comes sacrarum largitionum 
leg. Karth, legatus Karthaginis 
leg. Num. legatus Numidiae 
mag.epist. magister epistularum 
mag.equ. magister equitum 
mag.lib. magister libellorum 
mag. mem. magister memoriae 
mag. mil. magister militum 
mag. off. magister officiorum 
mag.ped. magister peditum 
MVM magister utriusque militiae 

not. notarius 
p. pr. praes. praeses 

pal. palatinus 
pat. patricius 
PPO praefectus praetorio 
praef. praefectus 
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praep. praepositus 

proc. proconsul 
prot. (dom.) protector (domesticus) 
PSC praepositus sacri cubiculi 
p.u. praefectus urbi 
PVC praefectus urbis Constantinopoleos 
PVR praefectus urbis Romae 
QSP quaestor sacri palatii 
rat. rationalis 
schol. scholasticus 
trib. tribunus 
vic. vicarius 

Note also: 

c.f. clarissima femina 
c.p. clarissimus puer or clarissima puella 
inl. f. inlustris femina 
sp. f. spectabilis femina 
v.c. (or c.v.) vir clarissimus 
v.d. — vir devot(issim)us 

v.e. vir egregius 
v.glor. vir gloriosissimus 
v.inl. vir inlustris 
v.l. wir laudabilis 
v. magn. vir magnific(entissim Jus 
v.p. vir perfectissimus 
v.sp(ec.) vir spectabilis 
v.subl. vir sublimis 

and 

acc. accepta 
dat. data 

PP. proposita 



SYMBOLS AND CONVENTIONS 

The attention of readers is drawn to the following symbols: 

3995 (MSS 401) dated a. 401 in the manuscripts, assigned to 
a. 399 bv O. Seeck, Regesten 

CTh ix 8.7* the heading of the law names the office of the 
addressee 

CTh ix 8.6* the heading of the law does not name the office 
of the addressee 

Names in bold roman are of men who held posts in the ‘illustris’ 
grade or which were later in that grade. 

Names in ROMAN CAPITALS are of men who held posts in the 
'spectabilis grade or which were later in that grade. 

Names in ITALIC CAPITALS are of persons who were simply 
‘clarissimi’ or ‘perfectissimi’. 

Names printed as, e.g. *!P. Datianus!* are persons known only from 
sources of doubtful reliability (principally the Historia Augusta 
and some lives in the Acta Sanctorum ). 

In cross-references, the notice will be found under the name dis- 

tinguished by an initial bold roman letter, e.g. Domitius Zeno- 
philus. 

In the stemmata, names of emperors are given in bold type. 

Dates are given as follows: 

477/483  atsome date between 477 and 483 inclusive 

477-483 from 477 to 483 inclusive 



NOTE TO THE READER 

The attention of readers is drawn to the following points: 

(a) The supposed addressees of Nilus’ ‘letters’ pose a problem for 
the prosopographer. While the practice in PLRE u has been to regis- 
ter doubt only where there are obvious anachronisms in the addres- 
ses of the letters, readers are warned that virtually all the addresses 
are open to suspicion, as demonstrated by Alan Cameron, *The 
Authenticity of the Letters of St Nilus of Ancyra', in Greek, Roman 
and Byzantine Studies 17 (1976). 

(b) For the interpretation of the word 'scholasticus', readers should 
consult the dissertation of Axel Claus, 'O XxoAaorikóc (Cologne, 

1965), and the review of Claus’ work by D. Simon, in BZ 59 (1966). 
The word denotes a man of learning rather than specifically an 
advocate. 

(c) For names of Germanic origin, references have generally been 

given to M. Schénteld, Worterbuch der altgermanischen Personen- 
und Vólkernamen (Heidelberg, 1911); and for those of Iranian 
ongin, to F. Justi, /eranisches Namenbuch (Marburg, 1895). 

(d) References to the Panegyric on Theoderic and the Vita Epi- 
phanu by Ennodius are double; first by paragraphs to the edition 
by F. Vogel in MGH(AA ) vit (1885) and then (in parentheses) by 
page number to the edition by W. Hartel in CSEL 6 (1882). Refe- 
rences to the Paraenesis Didascalica are to the pages of Hartel's 
edition, 

References to the letters of Theodoret of Cyrrhus are sometimes 

in Roman numerals, sometimes in Arabic; Roman numerals (1- Lit) 
refer to the collection published by Y. Azéma in Sources Chrétien- 

nes 40, and Arabic numerals (1-147) to that published by Azéma 
in Sources Chrétiennes 98 and 111. 

References to the Vita S. Hypatii of Callinicus are also double; 
the numbers 58 to 141 allude to the Bonn edition, whereas 1.1 to 

56.2 are to that of G. J. M. Bartelink in the Sources Chrétiennes. 

Double references sometimes occur also to a number of Syriac 
and other Oriental sources; in this case, the first page reference is to 
the original text, the second to the translation. 

(e) Suaves (Suavi) and Sueves (Suevi): these are two spellings of the 

same name; they are used here to distinguish two branches of the 

same people, the Suaves those living in Pannonia or thereabouts, the 

Sueves those living in Spain. 



ADDENDA TO THE LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Celest. Ep. Pope Celestine, Epistulae (in PL 50; also in ACOec. 1 
i.vii; rii) 

Corinth Corinth, results of excavations conducted by the American 
School of Classical Studies at Athens, Vol. vm, Part 1, Greek 
Inscriptions (ed. B. D. Meritt, 1931) 

Haenel, Corpus legum G. Haenel, Corpus legum ab imperatoribus 
Romanis ante lustinianum latarum, quae extra Constitutionum 

codices supersunt (Leipzig, 1857) 

Innocent. Ep. Pope Innocent, Epistulae (in PL 20; also in Coll. 
Avell.) 

Jacob of Serugh, Ep. Jacob of Serugh, Epistulae (ed. G. Olinder, 
in CSCO (Scr. Syr.) 57; 1937) 

Kaibel, Epigr. G. Kaibel, Epigrammata Graeca ex lapidibus con- 
lecta (1878) 

P(ap). Ant. The Antinoopolis Papyri (ed. C. H. Roberts and others; 
1950-1966) 

ADDENDA TO THE PROSOPOGRAPHY 

Bacauda 1: see also K. Pink, Römische und byzantinische Gewichte 
in Osterreichischen Sammlungen, col. 60, and col. 92, no. 54. 

Berthacharius: also recorded as father of Radegundis and king of 

Thuringia in Ven. Fort. V. $. Radegundis u 3, App. Carm. m, v. 33. 

Catulinus 3: see also K. Pink, Römische und byzantinische Gewichte 
in Osterreichischen Sammlungen, col. 58, and col. 92, no. 53. 

Claudius patricius; QSP 475/476 

Under the usurper Basiliscus, Claudius rarpixuo kai kvatarojp 

owned property in Constantinople in the district later known as 
rà KAavóiov, where he built ‘palaces’ (kai mad\aria ávryyetpev éx etae ); 

Patr. Const. m 90. On the district, see Janin, Const. Byz., 344. 

Fl. Cyrus 7: see now Alan Cameron, ‘Cyrus of Panopolis’ (forth- 

coming article). 

Dexiocrates patricius. E/M V 

Under Theodosius II, Dexiocrates ratpixwoc owned a property at 
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Constantinople later known as the ‘House of Dexiocrates'; he built 
a church and a home for the aged there; Patr. Const. m1 72. There 
was also a Gate at Constantinople which bore his name (h rópr 
Aettoxparous); Patr. Const. tv 32. On the district (called ai Ae£tokpa- 

ruavai or rà. Ae&okpárovc) and the Gate (identical with the Gate of 

St Theodosia, on the Golden Horn), see Janin, Const. Byz., 271. 
317-18;id. Eglises et monasteres, 135. 

His name recalls that of the consul of 503, Dexiacrates; the latter 

may have been a descendant, or may even be identical with the 
patrician, since the evidence of the Patria in matters of chronology 
is not reliable. 

EVSTORGIVS (cf. Anonymus 64) comes; ?vicarius (East) IV/VI 

The inscription alluded to under Anonymus 64 is now published 
in T. B. Mitford and I. K. Nicolaou, Inscriptions from Salamis, no. 
132. [t comes from the theatre and reads:[x]é rovro ro Épyov Eborop- 

yiov [rou]/[&]yvou kóunroc kal and Buaplas. Cf. also the fragment, no. 
133, which is read: , . . X. E[boropy]iov? . . . On this man's office, 

cf. also Macarius 2. 

Eutropius protospatharius and QSP M/L V 

Under Zeno and Anastasius (or, according to another tradition, 
under Constantine I), Eutropius rocoroozaBápuxc xai kvaiorwp built a 

harbour at Chalcedon, known as the ‘Harbour of Eutropius'; he also 
built a monastery there; Patr. Const. m 166. In fact, the harbour 
was built by the emperor Justinian (see Proc. Aed. 1 11.22) and 
owed its name to the district where it was situated (rà Eùrponiov) ; 

see Janin, Const. Byz., 228-9. 

Hilarion patricius 457/474 

Under Leo I, Hilarion razpixwc founded the Church of St Theo- 

dorus ra. Kapffowapia; Patr. Const. n 45. The church was genuine 

but the attribution is doubtful; see Janin, Eglises et monastéres, 
155;1d. Const. Byz., 341. 

loannes 45: he is to be identified with the CSL Ioannes who is 
known from several surviving bronze weights, all dated to a sixth 
indiction (+ éri lwavveu rob év6oE(orárov) kóu(riroc) r( c) (eic) Aap- 

(vorov) iv& g); see K. Pink, Römische und Byzantinische 
Gewichte in Osterreichischen Sammlungen, col. 59, and N. Dürr, 
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Catalogue des poids byzantins, Musée d'art et d'histoire de Geneve, 
no. 311 with p. 40, pl. 17 (from Genava xn, 1964). The suggested 
identification with John the Cappadocian is an error; the latter was 
never CSL. 

Odovacer: the evidence of his coinage suggests that Odovacer recog- 
nized Julius Nepos as emperor; see J. C. Kent, in Corolla Memoriae 
Erich Swoboda dedicata (1966), 146-50. 

FL. PALMATVS 2: the text of the new inscription is in C. 
Roueché, Inscriptions of Byzantine Aphrodisias, no. 33 (he is 
ò mepiBA( erro) bra( Tw 0c) k(al) éralxox(v) (sic) róv rórov roù ueyaAorp(e- 

regrárov) Buapitov). 

Fl. Photius: now known also from a second inscription trom Aphro- 
disias, viz. C. Roueché, Inscriptions of Byzantine Aphrodisias, no. 57 

(* eri PA(aBiov) &cori(ov) axo(Aaarw ov) k(ai) razpóc +). He was therefore 

scholasticus and pater ctvitatis. The other inscription, IGC 264, 
now 7 Roueche, no. 58. Both inscriptions were found near the 
northern entrance of the Hadrianic Baths, where presumably work 

was carried out while Photius was pater. 

Proclus patricius. E/M V 

Under Theodosius II, the so-called Monolith was transported 

from Athens to Constantinople by Proclus mazpixws; Patr. Const. t 
60. Neither the monument nor the person seems to be otherwise 
recorded, and the story may be a garbled account of the erection 
of an obelisk in 390 by the PVC Proculus (cf. PLRE t, p. 746). 

FL. ANTIOCHVS AMMIAN(VS) VALERIVS 8: the two 
inscriptions, with a third in which his son Olympius is named, are 

now published in T. B. Mitford and I. K. Nikolaou, /nscriptions 
fram Salamis, nos. 45-7. They come from the public baths at 
Salamis. Valerius’ full name is given in no. 45;1n nos. 46 and 47, 

both in verse, he is called respectively Valerius and Antiochus. His 
office is to be inferred from no. 46, which describes him as rov 

kaDapóv, öç Ücauotc dato Kal àxpüvrounv avuryaic Konpov éc apxainv 

tryayev àyAatmv. The language recalls the standard terms in which 

eulogies of provincial governors were couched in the late empire 
(cl. L. Robert, Hell. tv passim) and suggests that Valerius was 
governor of the province (?consularis Cypri) rather than some 
higher dignitary. 
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VITIANVS 2 v.c., consularis (Cariae) V 

'O Aaunp(óraroc) oxo(Aaorikóc) kai bra(ru óc), honoured with a statue 

by the metropolis of Aphrodisias as 6 oix(e)toc evepyéerns kai ayuvob- 

éms; C. Roueché, Inscriptions of Byzantine Aphrodisias, no. 32. 

Apparently a native of Aphrodisias. For the word aywvoérns, pos- 

sibly meaning simply the president of the games, see Alan Cameron, 
Porphyrius the Charioteer, p. 139,n. 1, and cf. also Lampe, Patris- 
tic Greek Lexicon s.v. dywvobetéw, s.v. aywvoberns. 

Zenon 7: to references to his original name, add Agath. Iv 29.2 
(Zrv«v à '"Poiatow Baorreds ò "Icaupoc, òs 57) mewnv Tapaa.ok wéiaeos 

ércoudtero). 

ADDENDA TO THE FASTI 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO ORIENTIS 

Severus 4 (?PPO or PVC) E/M V 
Taurianus (?PPO or PVC) E/M V 

VICARII (West) (diocese unknown) 

Fl. Paulus 31 (?vicarius or proconsul) before 438 

PROCONSVLES ASIAE 

Stephanus 3 ?E V 

COMITES DOMESTICORVM (West) 

Fl. Iulius Valerius Maiorianus (4542-)456 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (West) 

Marcellinus 6, ?com. ret. mil. (in 454 

Dalmatia) 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (East) 

Eugenius 6, dux utriusque Armeniae 502 Nov. 



ADDENDA 

SILENTIARII (East) 

Conon 5 511-518 

DEFENSORES CIVITATIS (West) 

C. Marius Eventius 2 (at Fanum L IV/E V 

Fortunae) 

DEFENSORES CIVITATIS (East) 

Fl. Gaudentius 13 (Gerasa) 447 
Fl. Isaac 5 (Cynopolis) 464 
Fl. Menas 8 (Oxyrhynchus) V/VI 
Fl. Hermias 7 (Oxyrhynchus) 504 
Fl. Taurinus 2, ?de/. (Hermopolis) 465 
Fl. Serenus 7 (Oxyrhynchus) ?VI 

PATRES CIVITATIS (East) 

Imus, pat. civ. (Sebaste) V/VI 
Vigilius 2, ?pat. civ. (Gortyn) V/VI 
Fl. Photius (Aphrodisias) V/VI 





THE FROSOFOGRAPHY 





Asg L MV 

Grata Deo puella; died aged 55; buried at Comum in the same 

tomb as Aurora sp.f. and Principius 2; v 5420 = ILCV 1733 Comum. 
Presumably they were relatives. Only the initial letter of her name 

survives. 

ANICIVS A...2 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32157. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

ANICIVS A...3 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 
Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 70 n. 17. For his date and rank, see 

Aggerius. 

Abgarus 1 scholasticus (at Edessa) 449 April 

He was a scholasticus (*axoAaoarwóc')at Edessa in April 449; 
AGWG, NF xv 1, p. 39 (his name is spelt "bgr', i.e. Abgar or Augar). 

Abgarus 2 PPO (?Orientis) before 451 Oct. 

He may have been a native of Edessa in Osrhoene, since his name 
('Augarus' = ‘Abgarus’) was borne by the former kings of the 
Osrhoeni (all called ‘Abgarus’) at Edessa (PIR? A 5-11). He may 
even have been descended from them, as the name is uncommon. 

'O ueyaXorpenéararoc ard énüpxo Airyápoc; present at the sixth 

session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. II i.ii, 

magnificentissimus ex praefecto et patricio Eugarus (sic)', but this is 
probably due to confusion with Antiochus 10 whose name has 
dropped out of the Latin text. Since he is named first of the former 
prefects after Antiochus PPO et patricius he ought to have been 
senior to the rest, but the names are not in strict chronological 
sequence of office. The absence of a territorial determination after 
and érápxox suggests that he was PPO Orientis (see Parnassius 2). 

Ablabius 1: censualis (East) L IV/V; PLRE t. 

Ablabius 2 (Soc. vn 12): = PLRE 1, Ablabius 2. 



ABLABIVS 3 

Ablabius 5 domesticus o! the QSP (East) 431 

One ol the influential persons at court at Constantinople whom 
Cvril, bishop of Alexandria, proposed to bribe in his interest in 431; 
ACOec. 1iv, p. 225. 

ABLABIVS 4 notarius (East). E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; possibly a pagan, as 
Nilus criticizes him for being deal to the Scriptures; Nil. Ep. n 253 
(addressed ‘AB\afiw vorapi). 

Ablabius 5 doctor V/VI 

His death was lamented in verses by the poetess Theosebeia; Anth. 

Gr. vi 559 (Medicine grieved for Hippocrates and Galen and now for 

Ablabius). For the date, see Theosebeia. 

Ablabius 6 historian of the Goths ?L V/E VI 

(Correction of Ablabius 3 in PLRE t.) 

His history of the Goths, based on Gothic materials and legends, 
was used by Cassiodorus and Jordancs; Jord. Get. 28, 82, 117. He 
was 4 Roman and described relations between the Romans and the 

Goths ( Abavi (sic MSS; Ablabi Mommsen) vestri historica monimenta 

recolite, quantum decessores vestri studuerint de suo iure relinquere 

ut eis parentum nostrorum foedera provenirent); Cass. Var. X 22 (a 
letter from Theodahad to Justinian in 535). The words ‘decessores 

vestri and ‘parentum nostrorum foedera’ in Theodahad’s letter 

suggest relatively recent events; they may refer to the negotiations 
between the Romans and Ostrogoths in the mid fifth century, under 
Leo I and Zeno, Moreover, since Cassiodorus used him for his Gothic 

history, which was published by 535 (cf. Cass. Var. ix 25), Ablabius’ 

date is not later than the early sixth century. 

Clodius Ablabius Benagius 

Abraham | notarius; (later) bishop of Amida E/M VI 

(In c. 507, when Dara was founded) ‘Abraham Bar KYLY de Tel 

Bande (?) illo tempore notarius fuit, qui filius erat Ephraim de 
Tella’; the new bishop of Dara, Eutychianus, ordained Abraham 

priest, and Abraham then held responsible posts in the church at 
Dara; Zach. HE vii 6, Mich. Svr. & 16, 19, 26. Later he was made 

bishop of 4mida, occupying the see for thirty years; Zach. HE x 2, 
Chron, 846, p. 225 = 171, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 1, pp. 32-8. 
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ABVNDANTIVS 3 

Abramius ('Afpáurk) 2 a priest; envoy to the Saracens E/M VI 

Son of Euphrasius 3; he was a priest; Simeon of Beth Aršam (trans. 
Guidi, p. 481) = Zach. HE vim 3. Father of Nonnosus (PLRE m); 
Nonnosus (= Phot. Bibl. 3 = FHG 1v, p. 179). 

Envoy of Justin to Alamundarus 2 in late 523/early 524, when he 
ransomed the generals Timostratus and Ioannes 70; Nonnosus, 

Simeon of Beth Aršam = Zach. HE vm 3, Mart. S. Areth. (in ASS, 
Oct. X, p. 742). 

Subsequently envoy of Justinian on two occasions to the ruler of 
Kinda, Cais (PLRE m); on the first occasion he negotiated a peace 
and on the second returned to Constantinople accompanied by Cais; 

Nonnosus. The dates were probably 528 and 531; cf. I. Kawar, 
‘Byzantium and Kinda’, in BZ 53 (1960), 60ff. 

Quirinus Abraamius 3 scholasticus (in Lower Thebais) 457/474 

O ebXoyuicoraros (sic; presumably for é&AXoyuicorares ) oxoAaoruk óc; 
son of Auxonia; SB 9763 Hermopolis Magna (dated in the reign of 
Leo I). 

ABTHARTIVS comes Orientis 435 Jan. 29 

Named in the subscription of CTh v1 28.8. 

ABVNDANTIVS ('Afowvbázux) 1 comes Aegypti 412 

'O rov arpaTwort OU TaypaTos Tryeucov; he supported the claims of 

Timothy (archdeacon of Alexandria) to succeed Theophilus as bishop 
when the latter died (412 Oct. 15); Soc. vit 7. For the form of title, 

cf. Romanus 2. 

Abundantius 2 vir inlustris (West) L V/E VI 

Vir inlustris; a man of wealth and noble birth, whose epitaph 
Ennodius composed in summer 503; Ennod. Carm. n 2, title 
'Epitaphium Habundanti (sic) v.i.', cf. vv. 3-4 sanguis honor genius 
probitas constantia census interimunt multis dotibus exitium. For 
the date, sce Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 15. 

Abundantius 3 PPO (Italiae) 526-527 

Addressee of several letters of Theoderic, all addressed ‘Abundan- 

tio ppo’; Cass. Var. v 16(a. 525/526; active in Italy), 17(a. 523/526 

before June 13; was in Italy), 23(a. 525/526), 34(a. 523/526). Also 
mentioned as 'vir magnificus praefectus praetorio'; Cass. Var. v 18-20 
(a. 523/526 before June 13; he was in Italy). Of these, v 16-20 
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ABVNDANTIVS 3 

concern the construction of a fleet on the river Po, and v 17 and 20 

mention an order by him concerning the rivers Mincius, Ollius, 

Auser, Tiber and Arnus, all Italian rivers. Still in office in 527, when 

he received a letter from the new king Athalaric, addressed *Abun- 
dantio ppo’; Cass. Var. 1X 4(a. 527; it concerns an affair in Lucania), 

Fl. Abundantius 4: MVM (East) 392-393, cos. 393; PLRE 1. 

ABVREIVS v.c. (at Rome) ?476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32157. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Fl. Abus domesticus (West) IV/VI 

Flabius Abus domesticus; he completed a building Christian in 
character; vit 2272 + p. 950 = ILCV 1636 Mascula (Numidia). 
Possibly domesticus of the tribunus of an army unit, though no 
units are recorded at Mascula in the Notitia Dignitatum. 

(AC)HOLIVS ABYDVS v.c., ?praefectus annonae (Rome) 
VIVI 

...Acholius Abydus, v.c., praef. ann. urbis Romae; xiv 157 
Ostia. If ‘praefectus annonae’ is correctly restored, Abydus was a 

vir spectabilis. 

Acacius | CSL (East) 426 Feb. 23-Nov. 25 

426 Feb. 23, CTh x 20.16* dat. Cpli; July 1, CTh vm 7.23* dat. 
Nicomediae (? + CJ x1 8.14* undated); Nov. 25, CTA v1 26.18" dat. Cpli. 

Acacius 2 memorialis (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 86 

(addressed 'Akakic» nenopiaMc»), 87-94 (addressed Tr abro). The letters 

mostly deal with matters from the Old Testament, which Acacius 
was presumably studying. 

Acacius 3 vir inlustris (East) M/L V 

Vir inlustris (DXovorpiov á&«opart Terumuévoc); a devout Christian, 

he lived at Constantinople and visited Palestine while Theodosius 
the monk was alive; he gave him a sum of gold with which Theodosius 
founded a hospice, and after returning to Constantinople continued 
to send further gifts of gold each year; Cyr. Scyth. V. Theod., p. 238. 
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ACHILLES 3 

ACACIVS 4 proconsul (?Africae) V/VI 

Acaci proconsul(is); XV 7121 bronze tablet, provenance unknown. 
This appears to be of western origin; if so, Acacius was either 
proconsul of Africa or proconsul of Carthage under the Vandals. 

ACACIVS 5 ?dux (Aegypti) 516 

YrparmAarns, at Alexandria in 516; probably one of the secular 
authorities (oi dpxovrec) who enthroned Dioscorus as patriarch of 

Alexandria in 516; he was later present in the Church of St John 
when the augustal prefect Theodosius 18 was murdered; he took 
reprisals and killed many people; Theoph. AM 6009. He was pro- 
bably dux Aegypti, but could have been MVM. 

Paccius Acacius 6: palatinus (West) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Acamatius ?philosopher LV 

Native of Heliopolis (in Phoenice), where through his pretensions 
as a philosopher he was known as ‘The Philosopher’ until a visit from 

the Neo-Platonist Damascius 2 exposed him as a sham; he also had 

ambitions to become an iepogkóroc (augur); Dam. fr. 345 = Suid. A 
793, cf. Dam. fr. 346-7, Epit. Phot. 205. He was evidently a pagan. 

Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus 

Rufius Achilius Sividius 

ACHILLES 1 — ?governor (praeses) of Cappadocia Prima E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from the bishop of Caesarea in Cappadocia 
Prima, Firmus, congratulating him on restoring public order and 
making travel across the Taurus range safe (r0 bmrkoov mpó« evratiav 

púl weoas, ameAAaTa 6€ rcov éoxariox ò óófloc); Firmus, Ep. 1. Probably 

governor of Cappadocia Prima, though he could have been a military 

man, perhaps comes [sauriae. 

Achilles 2 v.c, c. 445-470 

E(gregiae) m(emoriae) v(ir); died aged about 25; buried at Rome 

on Oct. 6, 470;v131936 = JLCV' 300. 

ACHILLES 3 vsp- (West) c. 457-534 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); died aged about 77; buried at Rome on May 28, 
534; he was therefore born in about 457; à Christian; active in both 

urban and rural affairs (actibus urbanis miscebas gaudia ruris, ut tua 
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ACHILLES 3 

plus gemino fulgeret vita labore); v1 31937/8 = JLCV 247. This 
probably refers to Rome and may mean that Achilles held office 
there, perhaps in a spectabilis post (e.g. praefectus annonae). His 
rural activity was probably the management of his country estate. 

ACHOLIVS 1: vicar of Asia ?L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Ac(h)olius 2 PSC (West) 448 

Eunuchus, tum praepositus regalis cubiculi; he was at Ravenna 
when bishop Germanus of Auxerre visited the court there (in 448); 
a protégé (alumnus) of his was troubled with demonic possession; 
Constantius, V. Germani 39. When Germanus died at Ravenna, it was 
Acholius who had the corpse embalmed; V. Germani 44. 

Acholius Abydus 

(A)CILIVS 1 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32153. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. 

SIVIDIVS ?ACILIVS 2: (v.c.) ?L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus iunior (albus) 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 

Rufius Acilius . . .us 

Caelius Aconius Probianus 

Adabrandus primicerius scutariorum V/VI 

Primicerius scutariorum scole secu(n)de (sic); died aged 60; vi 

37276 = D 9213 = ILCV 484. For the regiments of scutarii in the 
West, cf. Not. Dig. Occ. Ix. 

Adamantius 1 latrosophist (at Alexandria) 412/415 

A Jew; iarpuccov \oywr ooó9t77& ; when expelled from Alexandria 
with other Jews by Orestes 1, he went to Constantinople and visited 
the patriarch Atticus, became a Christian and subsequently returned 

to Alexandria; Soc. vit 13.17. 

Adamantius 2 PVC 474/479; patricius 479 

Son of Vivianus 2; Malch. fr. 18. Therefore brother of Paulus 34. 

PVC à. 474/479: addressee of three laws of Zeno, all undated; 
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ADARIC 

CJ WV 65.32 (Adamantio p.u.); CJ vill 10.12 (‘Adauavtiw érápxo: 
10^eox; a law concerning Constantinople and mentioned by Justinian 

in CJ vin 10.13); and CJ xi 43.8 (Adamantio p.u.; concerning 
Constantinople). The date will have been before 479 (see below). 

In 479 Adamantius was sent by Zeno as envoy to Theodericus 7, 

an embassy described by Malchus, fr. 18: already a patricius and 
former PVC, Adamantius was made consularis by Zeno (rarpixiv Te 

óvra kai roa pxrjoavra, 10008 eis abro? kat rw orar, i.e. honorary 

consul; he is one of the first known); travelling via Thessalonica, he 

joined Sabinianus Magnus 4 at Edessa and opened negotiations with 
Theoderic near Epidamnus (Dyrrachium), but after further hostili- 
ties Zeno abandoned the negotiations and Adamantius returned to 
Constantinople. 

Adamantius 3 Latin grammaticus (?at Sardis) ?L V 

Father of Martyrius 6 (and so presumably also a teacher at Sardis); 
co-author with his son of an extant study ‘De B muta et V vocali’; 
Gramm. Lat. vil 165ff. (title, 'Adamantii sive Martyrii de B muta et 
V vocali’; styled in the preface ‘auctor doctorque elocutionis Latinae’). 
This work is cited in Cass. de orth, 5. Cassiodorus confuses him with 
his son as ‘Adamantius Martyrius' and refers to other works of theirs 
at /nst. Div. Litt. XXX 2 (Adamantium Martyrium de v et b, eiusdem 
de primis mediis atque ultimis syllabis, eiusdem de b littera trifariam 
in nomine posita). See Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 219-21. 

Fl. Adamantius 4: ex protectoribus (East) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Adamis ?Hun MV 

He managed the affairs of Erecan, wife of Attila (rcov abrys 
"payuárow Thy érmirpomme éxcov); in 449 she invited the envoy Maximinus 

11 and his colleagues to dine at Adamis” house; Prisc. fr. 8(= FHG 1v, p. 
93). On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 380. 

Adaric rebel against Odovacer 478 

The name is Germanic; see Schonteld, pp. 2, 283. 

Vir nobilis; rebelled against Odovacer in 478; defeated and exe- 
cuted by him together with his mother and brother on Nov. 19; 
Auct. Haun. ordo prior, post. and marg., s.a. 478. 
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ADDAC 

Addac king of the Alans in Spain 418 

King (rex) of the Alans in Spain, killed in battle against the 

Visigoths under Vallia in 418 (after his death the Alans amalgamated 
with the Vandals); Hyd. Lem. 68 (s.a. 418). 

Addaeus: Mag. Mil. (East) 393-396; PLRE 1. 

Adeleta: see Adelphia 2 

ADELFIA | c.f, 2E/M V 

(Revision of Adelfia in PLRE 1.) 

C.L.; wife of Valerius comes (see Valerius 3); buried at Syracuse; 
X 7123 2 ILCV 174 Syracuse. The inscription, on a sarcophagus with 
christian reliefs, is probably of the fifth or sixth century: if her hus- 
band is identical with Valerius 3, the date will be early or mid fifth. 

ADELFIA 2 (c.f.) MV 

Wife of Anicius Probus 7 and mother of Anicia Iuliana 2; the 

latter was born in 441 and was buried by her parents in 459; v 47* 
Aquileia. The single MS copy gives her name as *Adeleta' which is 
probably an error for ‘Adelfia’. But see now AE 1975, 412. 

She was probably a member of a leading family of aristocrats at 
Rome and may therefore have been a sister of Valerius Faltonius 

Adeltius 3 and a descendant of the fourth-century Anicii. 

Adelphius 1: rhetor, before M V (Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10.3); PLRE 1. 

Adelphius 2 officialis of the MVM per Orientem 131 

He and Maturius were sent ‘ex officio’ to the bishops in Cyprus by 
Fl. Dionysius 13 in 431; 4CQec. 1 i.vii, p. 120 7 1 v, p. 358 (a letter 
of Dionysius dated May 21. 431, from Antioch, to the bishops). 

Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 5 PVR; cos. 451; patricius 

Husband of Anicia Italica 2 (see below). See also Adelfia 2. 

Valeri Faltoni Adelfi v.c, et in(lustris) et Aniciae Italicae; Not. 

Seav, 1953, p. 170 n. 32 = AE 1954, 180 names on a lead pipe from 
Ostia, presumably trom a building owned by them. His name is to be 

restored on Riv, Arch. Crist, 33 (1957), 96 =AE 1959, 237 (found 
in the cloister of the Lateran) — Valerius Faltonius Adelfius v.c. et 
inl, p.u. pat. cons. ord. et Italica inl. fem. His name is also to be 

8 



ADOLIA 

restored on another lead pipe from Ostia; Xv 7571 Valeri Faltoni 
Adelfi v.c. et inlustris. 

PVR (presumably before 451) and PATRICIVS: see above. 
CONSVL (West) a. 451 with Marcianus Aug. (East): Fasti, Rossi 1 

752, AE 1967, 595, CRAI 1942, 305. 
Possibly identical with Valerius patricius mentioned in Mansi v 1167. 

ADEODATA (c) LIV/E V 
Wife of Postumianus 2, mother of Galla 4 and Anastasia 1;X 

8061, 4 — ILCV 862 provenance unknown. See stemma 20. 

Adeodatus v.d., palatinus (West) L V 

V.d., pal(atinus); husband of Augusta 2; died aged about 35 and 
was buried at Rome on June 6, 496; v137278 = ILCV 482a = AE 

1907, 210. 

'Adid Arab sheikh 504 

In June/July 504 “Adid the Arab, who was under the rule of the 
Persians, surrendered with all his troops and became subject to the 
Greeks’; Josh. Styl. 75. Evidently a Saracen who with his followers 
deserted the Persians for the Romans. 

ADILA 1 comes V/VI 

EiraMóx Tns Seororias rov Kopnros ‘Adina (or Ovadida) ånd keXevoéox 

Tov dpywvros (sic) éypava; IGLS 1073 = SEG vu 64 Antioch (Syria), 

inscription on a measure of capacity. The name is Germanic (see 
Adila 2). Perhaps Italicus was an agent of Adila on business in the 
East, in which case Adila could be a western comes and perhaps 
identical with Adila 2. 

ADILA 2 v.sp., comes (in Sicily) 507/511 

The name is Germanic; see Schönfeld, p. 2. 

He received Cass. Var. n 29 (a. 507/511) instructing him to give 
tuitio to the property and persons in Sicily belonging to the Church 
of Milan. He had perhaps been a saio (cf. Duda). 

ADOLIA (?c.f.) (East) E V 

Addressee of letters written in exile by John Chrysostom; they 

were old acquaintances; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 33, 52, 57, 133, 179, 239. 
She is styled 1j où ejyéveua; Ep. 52,179. 

Probably one of the noble ladies at Constantinople who supported 
John Chrysostom, such as Olympias (PLRE 1) and Seleucia. 
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ADOLIVS 

Adolius tabellio (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 211 (ad- 

dressed 'A60Mc vowikw ). For voukóx = tabellio, see Anthemius 2. 

Adrastus scholasticus (at Aphrodisias) L V 

Scholasticus (‘oxodaortkos’ ) at Aphrodisias in Caria in the late fifth 
century; it was Adrastus who, when the pagans at Aphrodisias per- 

sisted in believing in the miraculous birth of the child of 
Asclepiodotus 3, had a true account of the facts sent from 

Alexandria; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 36-7. 

*'Adrianus!* LV 

Said to be the 'chief of the eunuchs' who organized an assassina- 
tion attempt on Illus 1; John of Nikiu 88.71. The correct name is 
Vrbicius; see Vrbicius 1. 

ADVENTIVS (?v.c) EV 

Husband of Megetia 1, son of Avitianus; a pagan, he was con- 
verted to Christianity by the miraculous cure of his wife; Evod. de 
mirac. n 2, Probably of noble family of Carthage. 

Q. Aeclanius Pro... 

AEDE... ?senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

Aede . .ii. rum et Severi; named on a seat in the Flavian amphi- 
theatre (presumably they were brothers); v1 32100. For their date 
and rank, see Aggerius. 

Aedesia wife of Hermeias LV 

Native of Alexandria, relative of Syrianus 3, wife of Hermeias 3, 

mother of Ammonius 6 and Heliodorus 6 (see stemma 29); in her 
younger days (c. 430/40; cf. Ammonius) Syrianus had hoped to 
marry her to Proclus 4; she brought up her sons to the study of 

philosophy as if it were their inheritance (xa&àrep kAnpóv twa 

maTpwas ovaias), and she also secured for them the official allowance 

( riv Squociay cirnow) which Hermeias had received before his death; 

she accompanied them to Athens and acted as their paedagogus 
during their studies under Proclus; her conduct and character made 

her much admired and respected; she was charitable to a fault, main- 
taining the same level of expenditure after Hermeias died as before 
and thus burdening her sons with debt; she was a devout pagan; 
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AEGIDIVS 

Damascius 2 knew her in her old age, and delivered her funeral 

oration; Suid. Ac 79 = Dam. frr. 124-7, Epit. Phot. 74, 76. 

AEDESIVS 1: praetor 395; PLRE 1. 

AEDESIVS 2: v.c., praeses Mauretaniae Sitifensis IV/E. V; PLRE 1. 

?Aedesius 3 at court (East) 415 

According to Suidas, citing Damascius, the murderers of Hypatia | 
would have been punished by Arcadius, ei un Aidéaros é6copobok rem; 

Dam. fr. 102 = Suid. T 166. No Aedesius is recorded at court at this 

time, and the emendation 'Av8éuux has been proposed; however, 
Anthemius | is not otherwise recorded after 414. 

Aedesius 4 EV 

Father of Alexander 5; /GLS n 687 Riha (Syria) (north of the 

Jebel ez Zawiye). Dated a. 470 of the era of Antioch (= A.D. 422). 

AEDESIVS 5 comes (?et dux Thebaidis) E/M V 

'Aidesios the comés’; mentioned as a contemporary in a letter of 
Senuthis of Athribis, who had met him and Petrus 6 and the un- 

known addressee of the letter ‘in the praetorium; Senuthis, Ep. 14 

(= CSCO (Scr. Copt.), n 4 (Textus), p. 32.18). Athribis was in the 
lower Thebaid and Aedesius is likely therefore to have been comes 

et dux Thebaidis. 

Aedico: see Edeco. 

Aedoingus comes domesticorum (East) 479 

The name is Germanic; see Schönfeld, p. 5. 

Uncle of Sidimundus, and therefore probably an Ostrogoth; he 

held the post of comes domesticorum at the eastern court where he 
was a favourite of the empress Verina; Malch. fr. 18 (àrvevioc 5€ rv 

OUT OS Aidovyyou, Bnpivns re uáMora ÖVTOS oix ELOTATOU kai THY TWH Meyouévoov 

bouearikcov apynv dpxovroc, yeyaA\nu Twa ovoay ro regi Baaéa ). The 

passage narrates events of 479. Since 478 Verina had been im- 
prisoned (by Illus 1) in [sauria; hence if Aedoingus owed his appoint- 

ment to her influence he will have been comes domesticorum 

already in 478. 

Aegidius comes et MVM (in Gaul) 456/457-2465 

Native of Gaul; Prisc. fr. 30. Father of Syagrius 2; Greg. Tur. HF 
11 18, 27, Fredegar. m 12, Lib. Hist. Franc. 8. 
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AEGIDIVS 

He and Maiorianus (later emperor) had served together in the 

army under Aetius 7; Prisc. fr. 30 (To 8€ Matopuavc? avarparevoagévov 

sc. Atyibiou). 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE (PER GALLIAS) a. 456/7-?465: 
appointed in Gaul by either Avitus or Majorian; Greg. Tur. HF u 11 
(in Galliis autem Aegidius ex Romanis magister militum datus est), 
12 (cited below). Comes; Hyd. Lem. 217 (s.a. 461). Comes utriusque 
militiae; Hyd. Lem. 218 (s.a. 461, but the reference is to the battle 

of Orléans in c. 463, see below). Said to have been chosen by the 
Salian Franks as their king for eight years during the banishment of 
Childeric, until the latter's recall; Greg. Tur. HF u 12 (denique 
Franci, hunc (sc. Childericum) eiectum (sic), Egidium sibi, quem 
superius magistrum militum a re publica missum diximus, unani- 
miter regem adsciscunt. Qui cum octavo anno super eos regnaret, 
etc.), Fredegar. m 11, Lib. Hist. Franc. 7. It seems unlikely that he 
was in fact their king; perhaps during Childeric’s absence the Franks 

had placed themselves under Roman rule; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 378 
with n. 69. 

In c. 457 Aegidius failed to stop the Ripuarian Franks from 
capturing Cologne and Trier; Lib. Hist. Franc. 8. Perhaps in 458 or 
459 he was besieged in Arles for a time by the Visigoths; Paulin. 
Petricord. V. S. Mart. vi 111ff., Greg. Tur. de Mir. S. Mart. 1 2. He 

brought an accusation against Agrippinus (probably his predecessor 

as MVM) of betraying the empire to the barbarians; V. Lupicini 11 

(= .MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) ttt 149ff.) (styled ‘tum magister militum’; 
the charge is described as false and malicious). 

He had considerable influence with the emperor Majorian; Prisc. 
fr. 30. 

Atter the murder of Majorian (in 461) Aegidius refused to recog- 
nize Libius Severus as emperor; he threatened to invade Italy and 
was stopped only by the outbreak of war with the Goths in Gaul; 
the dispute was over frontiers and Aegidius distinguished himself in 
the fighting by his conduct; Prisc. fr. 30. He besieged the castrum 
Cainonense near Tours; Greg. Tur. Glor. Conf. 22. 

He was still the enemy of Agrippinus; Hyd. Lem. 217 (a. 461). 
Apparently Agrippinus was sent to replace him as MVM per Gallias 
in 461 or 462, but Aegidius ignored the orders of Severus and con- 
unued ro use his title and exercise his authority until his death (see 
below). In c. 463 he won the battle of Orléans against the Visigoths 
and killed Fredericus 1; Hyd. Lem. 218 (a. 461), Mar. Avent. s.a. 463, 
Greg. Tur. HF n 18. In 465 he sent envoys to the Vandals (they left 
in May and returned in September); Hyd. Lem. 224 (a. 465). 
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AELIANA 

He died either by poison or in ambush in autumn of 465; Hyd. 

Lem. 228 (a. 465), Greg. Tur. HF n 18 (after the battle of Orléans) 
(cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 597 n, 69). 

Hydatius described him as a ‘vir et fama commendatus et Deo 
bonis operibus complacens'; Hyd. Lem. 218. He is recorded as 

having invoked the help of St Martin when in peril; Greg. Tur. de 
Mir. S. Mart. 1 2. Praised by Paulinus of Périgueux for his courage, 
good character and faith (illustrem virtute virum sed moribus almis 

plus clarum magnumque fide qua celsior exstat); Paulin. Petricord. 
V. S. Mart. v1111-12. 

Aegilas vir inlustris (East) 513/518 

Said to have oppressed the church at Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 

XI 1 (to Misael the cubicularius, in 513/518; ‘by your faithful care 
you have delivered our church that was in a pitiful condition through 

the hostile contrivances of the illustrious Aegilas from a heavy 
burden’). 

Aegyptus MV 

Brother of Theodote, uncle of Isidorus 5; friend of Hermeias 3;a 

learned man (@Aopabyc); Suid. E 3035 = Dam. fr. 119. As he lay 
dying he was assured by Hermeias of the immortality of the soul; 

Suid. E 3036 - Dam. fr. 120. See stemma 33. 

Aelia Eudocia 

Aelia Eudoxia 

Aelia Marcia Euphemia 

Aelia Galla Placidia 

Aelia Pulcheria 

Aelia Verina 

Aelia Zenonis 

AELIANA (2c.f.) (East) EV 

Wife of ‘Damarius’ (see Darius 3); ‘a holy woman and an alms- 
giver and one who in everything was Christ-loving’; she had a vision 
about the future patriarch Nestorius at Constantinople in 425; Joh. 

Ruf. Pleroph. 36. 
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Aelianus 1 scholasticus E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 108 
(addressed ADuavc aexoAaoruco)). 

AELIANVS 2 (praefectus) augustalis E/M V 

PRAESES THEBAIDIS, then PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS: he was a contem- 
porary of Senuthis of Athribis, who met him in the Thebaid when 
he was 7yyeucy and later at Alexandria when he was avyovaraduos; 

Leipoldt, p. 165 n. 6 (foot of p. 166). 

Aelianus 3 scholasticus (in Palaestina Prima) L V 

ExoAaoriuk0c, at Gaza; his son was healed by St Theognius; Paul. 

Elus. Encom. de S. Theog. 18 (= Anal. Boll. x, p. 100). 

Aclianus 4 PPO (Orientis) 480; PPO (under Leontius) 484 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 480 Dec. 28, CJ n 21.9% (MSS Jan. 1) + v 12.287 
(MSS Jan. 1) * v 75.6* (MSS Dec. 28); a. 480 Sept. 1/481 Aug. 31, 
CJ x1 70.6* (the law mentions Nicaea and Apamea in Bithynia, and 
refers to the ‘nuper lapsa tcrtia indictio’; it will therefore be dated 

after Aug. 31, 480). He is styled amo érápxo in 484; Joh. Mal. fr. 35. 
In 484 he joined the rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 17 in Antioch 

and was appointed PPO by Leontius; Joh. Mal. fr. 35 (7 Exc. de ins., 
pp. 165-6) (zpoefáAero érapxov mpaitwpiwy ADuavóv), Theoph. AM 

5976 (Aduavdc). He should possibly be identified with *!Valianus!* 
Possibly buried at Adana in Cilicia; Syria (1921), 283 n. 14 

(ADuavov ueyaAonp(ereorárov) eis aicovac T) uvm — but this could be a 

homonym, since the correct style of a PPO was ueyaAonpenéoraroc 

kal év6o£órarox ). 

Aelianus 5 son of Paulus 15 V/VI 

Hic iacet Aelianus, filius Pauli, viri praesidialis, qui vixit annos 

plm XL, civis Remus; xit 1796 = /LCV 89 Lugdunum. As the in- 
scription has a Christian emblem, Aelianus was presumably a 
Christian. 

.ENSVRIVS M... AELIANUS 6: v.c., tribunus (West) IV/V; 
PLRE 1. 

( A)e(l)ianus (Sirm. 12): see Iulianus 5. 

Aelius Auxentius 

Fl. Aelius Eusebius 



AEMILIANVS 5 

Aelius Gentilis 

C. Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius Proculus 

Aemiliana LV 

Sac(ra) v(ir)g(o); buried at Rome on Dec. 9, 489, in the same 
place as Petronia 1 and Petronia's children Paula 4 c.f. and 
Gordianus 2; Rossi 1 845 = /LCV 167, She was presumably also a 
child of Petronia, and so of Felix (later Pope); see Petronia 1. 

Aemilianus 1 PVC 406 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 405: 4055 (MSS 400) Jan. 22, CTh vu 8.8* dat. 
Cpli (the law refers to Antioch); 405 July 23, CTh vi 34.1° dat. 
Ancyrae; 405 Aug. 1, CTh 19.3* dat. Ancyrae. 

PVC a. 406: on May 19, 406, as érapxox nóAecx, he escorted the 

relics of the prophet Samuel into Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
406. In office a. 406 June 27, CTh xv 1.44% dat. Cpli; 406 July 19, 
CTh u 4.6* dat. Cpli; 406 Oct. 275 (MSS Oct. 22), CTh xv 1.45? + 
46" dat. Cpli. All call him 'p.u.' 

Aemilianus 2 protector (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 231 (addres- 
sed Aivo MpoTnKTopt). 

Aemilianus 3 PVR 458 July 11 

Nov. Maior. 4* dat. Ravennae (called 'p.u.*; the law refers to 
Rome). 

AEMI(LI(AN)VS?) 4 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32153. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Aemilianus 5 Mag. Mil. (in Italy) 492/496 

Called ‘filius noster vir magnificus Aemilianus magister militum" 
in a letter of Pope Gelasius; the Pope gave orders that Aemilianus, 

Constantinus 11 and Ampelius 3 be informed that he had consecra- 
ted a deacon called Anastasius as bishop of Luceria (in Apulia); 
Gelas. Ep. fr. 3 (Thiel) (a. 492/6). This suggests that Aemilianus 
had local interests at Luceria. 



AEMILIANVS 6 

.. ILIVS AEM(ILIANVS) 6 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragmentary name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32152. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

MARIVS PROCVLVS AEMILIANVS 7 senator (at Rome) 

?2476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32186. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Palladius Rutilius Taurus Aemilianus 8: writer on agriculture IV/V; 
PLRE1 

*TAEMILIVS!* 1 comes E/MV 

According to a late and unreliable Life of St Remigius, Aemilius 
was a ‘comes’, husband of Caelinia and father of Remigius 2 and also 
father of Principius bishop of Soissons; Hincmar, V. Rem. 1 

(MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) ut, 250ff.). 

(Ajemilius 2 doctor M/LV 

A ‘medicus’ and a catholic; in 484 he suffered persecution for his 

faith under the Vandal king Huneric together with his relatives 
Dativa and Maioricus; Vict. Vit. m 24. For these martyrs, cf. 

Martyrologium Romanum under Dec. 6 (in ASS, Propylaeum 

Decembris, pp. 568-9). 

Aemilius Barbarus 

Blossius Aemilius Dracontius 

Memmius Aemilius Probus 

Aemilius Rufinus signo Euresius 

Aemilius Sinsicio 

Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 

Aeneas 1 philosopher E/M V 

He was a pagan and a philosopher to whom was addressed a letter 
of Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 280 (addressed Aiveia di\00dpw). 

Aeneas 2 CRP (East) 474/491 

CJ vn 37.2* (a law of Zeno). 
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Aeneas of Gaza 3 sophist (at Gaza) L V/E VI 

Author of a philosophical dialogue, the Theophrastus (in PG 85), 
and of twenty-five extant letters. Cf. P-W 1, 1021-2. 

Native of Gaza, where he practised as a sophist; Aen. Gaz. 

Theophrastus (title, Aweiov 'a&atov aogiorov), Epistulae (title, Aiveiou 
ooÓuoro0), Ep. 11, 13, Zach. V. Sev., p. 90, Zach. V. Isaiae (versio), 

p. 8. He was a Christian; Zach. V. Sev., p. 90, V. Isaiae, p. 8. He 

probably studied Neo-Platonism at Alexandria under Hierocles 1; 
Aen, Gaz. Theophrastus, passim, cf. Aen. Gaz. Ep. 15. This dialogue 

mentions his encounter at Constantinople with the victims of 
Huneric's persecution (PG 85, col. 1,000), and so can not have been 
composed before 484; an allusion to the decline of philosophy at 
Athens (PG 85, col. 877) may belong after the death of Proclus in 
485. He was a contemporary and acquaintance of Zacharias 4; 
Zach. V. Sev., p. 90. He was doubtless acquainted also with 
Procopius 8 of Gaza; some of their correspondents were the same, 
c.g. Diodorus 3 and Gessius 3. A famous pupil of Aeneas was pos- 
sibly Epiphanius 5; Cougny m, m 176. 

Aeneas 4 lawyer; defensor (civitatis) L V/E VI 

Fellow-citizen of Procopius 8 of Gaza; of good family and noble 
character; educated in law (réxvnv oie roix vóuow), he was scrupulous 
not to profit unjustly by it; as defensor of several cities, he had won 
a name for administering justice (róAecwv yap Tivew ènt rot Skalo 

rpofegnuévoc Kal riw ExSikou mpoorryopiav AaBcov, obros éu uhoarto robvopa., 

dore kai gukoéüvrov ovary évixnoev) but his career was halted because 

he refused to bribe the governors; when he sought another such post, 

Procopius asked his brother Zacharias | (then praeses Insularum) to 
give him one; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 43 (to Zacharias; the letter delivered by 
Aeneas). A letter from Zacharias gave hope to Procopius and Aeneas 

(both evidently in Gaza) that he would obtain what he wanted; Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 44 (to Zacharias; presumably after seeing Zacharias, Aeneas 

returned to Gaza to await developments). 

Aerius sophist MV 

Addressee of six letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 
30 (439/443), Ep. 66 (perhaps before 431), Ep. vu (date unknown), 
Ep. X (date unknown), Ep. xxm (439/443), Ep. L (date unknown). 
All are addressed 'Aepic aogioTn. 

Native of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 66, Ep. vu. He had a flourishing 
school (àxabnuia) attended by wealthy and well-born persons; Theod. 
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Ep. 30. The school was presumably not at Cyrrhus, since Theodoret 

communicated with him by letter; moreover he was invited to 
Cyrrhus to attend festivities over the completion of a new church 
(Theod. Ep. 66); and was asked to allow the people of Cyrrhus 
more chances to hear his eloquence (Theod. Ep. x). His eloquence 
was praised by Theodoret; Theod. Ep. vn, x. 

Theodoret invited him to assist two refugees from the Vandals in 
Africa, Celestiacus and Maximianus 4; Theod. Ep. 30, Ep. XX. 

Aeschines relative of Synesius L IV/E V 

Son of Harmonius, brother of Herodes 2, relative of Synesius 1; 

Syn. Ep. 3 (written shortly after Aeschines’ funeral; the date is 
uncertain). Probably a decurion of Cyrene. 

AETERNALIS proconsul Asiae 396 

In office a. 396 (4025) March 21, CTA tv 4.3% + xı 39.12*, His 
successor Simplicius 1 was already in office on March 25, 396 (CTh 
1 12.5). 

Probably the addressee of an epigram by Claudian; Claud. Carm. 

Min. 3 (cf. Cameron, Claudian, 393-4 with 393 n. 1). 

Aetheria 1 (or Egeria): a noble lady whose description of her 
pilgrimage to the Holy Land is extant as the Peregrinatio S. 
Aetheriae (ed. H. Pétré, in Sources Chrétiennes 21). Since the 
date of the pilgrimage was probably 381-384 (cf. P. Devos, in 
Anal. Boll. 85 (1967), 165ff.), her entry will appear among the 

Addenda to PLRE 1. 

AETHERIA 2 (c.f.) L V/E VI 
A lady of noble family, she ignored the advice of the ecclesias- 

tical authorities and made a second marriage; Ennod. Ep. vm 35 

(taceo quid debuerit parentibus, quid pudori, ex qua domo infelix 
processit ad scelus, quod secuta est relictis Dei cultoribus lupanaris 
vice coniugium) (late 510/early 511). Her second husband was 

. Liberius 2, with whom she lived in Gaul; her mother-in-law 

Archotamia brought a lawsuit against her there over her former 
husband's property, accusing her of cheating the children of her 
former marriage; Cass. Var. rv 12 (a. 508/511). The judgement went 

against her, but her husband Liberius appealed to Theoderic, who 
ordered the case to go to arbitration; Cass. Var. iv 46 (a. 507/511). 
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Aetherius | ?L V 

The poet Panolbius wrote verses for Aetherius on the latter's 
recovery from an illness; Suid, I1 204. 

Aetherius 2 architect (East) L V/E VI 

Named as the architect in verses by an anonymous poet on a 
building of the emperor Anastasius erected at Constantinople after 

the end of the Isaurian war; Anth. Gr. 1X 656, vv. 6-8 (adda moNukunrovo 

Aaxcov mpeafmia réxvne AiPEpios moADLÓ pic utv rexvrjaaro uopórv, áxpávrco 

Bacon pépuw mpoxráypiua. poydwv), cf. vv. 19-20 for the Isaurian war. 

According to lemmata by Planudes and Librarius B of the Palatinus, 
the building in question was the Chalke of the Palace, on which see 
C. Mango, The Brazen House, 26, 30. He is alluded to also in 
Cedrenus 1 563 (unxavoupyds kai aoóóc ‘Avacraciou BovAngapos). 

Aethicus author V/VI 

Author of a geographical work (Cosmographia) based on Iulius 
Honorius and Orosius (therefore no earlier than the fifth century). 
The text is in Riese, Geographi Latini Minores, 71 ff.; cf. Schanz- 

Hosius Iv 2, pp. 124-5, 

Aetius 1 PVC 419; PPO (?Orientis) 425 

Perhaps identical with Aetius 9. 
PVC a. (418?-) 419 Feb. 23-Oct. 4 (-?421): on Feb. 23, 419, while 

Enapxos mohews, Aetius was the target of an attempted assassination 
in the Great Church at Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 419 (the 
assailant was an otherwise unknown old man called Cyriacus; per- 
haps his grievance arose from C/ 1 2.4, see below). In office a. 419 
Oct. 4, CTh xiv 6.5* (the law concerns Constantinople). He also 
received as 'p.u.' a law limiting numbers of staff at the Great Church 
at Constantinople, CJ 1 2.4? + 1v 63.5%, dated in the MSS to Aug. 

21, 409; this is an imperial consulship which can be emended to 
418, 420 or 422, any of which is possible (his last known predeces- 

sor, Vrsus 3, was in office on Sept. 30, 416, and his first known 

successor, Florentius 7, is first attested on Nov. 6, 422). He was 

perhaps in office in 421 when he built a reservoir at Constantinople; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 421 (cisterna Aetii constructa est), Patr. Const. 

I, pp. 72-3. 

PPO ( ?ORIENTIS) a. 425 May 5, CTh xv 4.1°. There is no indication 
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where the law was issued or where Aetius was PPO, but it was pre- 
sumably an eastern law; many more laws are extant addressed to the 

PPO Orientis than to the PPO Illyrici (see Fasti). 

AETIVS 2 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
m 141, 328 (both addressed ‘Aetiw kóurmri). Perhaps addressee of a 

third letter; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 159 (addressed "Aeríc). 

Aetius 3 rich citizen of Constantinople E/M V 

Citizen of Constantinople; wealthy but mentally deranged; taken 
to the monk Hypatius for treatment by Vrbicius 1 and cured; on 
his death years later Vrbicius obtained his property; he had a brother 
with whom he was at enmity; Callin. V. Hypatii 12.4-11 = 72. For 
the date, 434/449, cf, Vrbicius 1. 

AETIVS 4 ?comes Isauriae 479 

Given command of the troops in Isauria by Zeno in 479 after 

Isaurian brigands had captured Corycus and Sebaste, two towns in 
Cilicia; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4 (‘Aériov 7G év "Ioavpig rea mpoka8 te). He 
was probably the comes Isauriae (cf. C] xu 59.10). 

Aetius (of Amida) 5 doctor and medical writer ?M/L V 

Native of Amida, author of medical works citing, among many 
others, the fourth-century doctor Oribasius (PLRE 1); Phot. Bibi. 
221. His medical treatise in sixteen books is still extant. He men- 

tions Cyril the archbishop (of Alexandria) and is himself mentioned 
by Alexander of Tralles; Aetius, Tetrab. m 1.24, Alex. Trall. xn 8. 

He therefore lived not before the mid fifth century and not later 

than the mid sixth. He mentions a certain Petrus archiatrus as a 
contemporary; Aetius, Tetrab. 1 3.110. If this Petrus is identical 

with Petrus 8, a doctor in 449 at Constantia in Osrhoene, Aetius 

will have flourished in the mid or late fifth century. 
He practised medicine at Alexandria in Egypt; Aetius, Tetrab. 1 

2.5, 121. He had travelled, and had visited the copper mines at Soli 
in Cyprus as well as Jericho and the Dead Sea; Tetrab. 1 2.24, 49 
(Jericho and the Dead Sea), 64, 77 (Soli). 

In some MSS he is given the title kóurc Tov Oyuiov; this title 
denotes the governor of the Byzantine theme Opsicion, which did 
not exist before the seventh century; possibly it occurs in MSS of 
Aetius through confusion with a later person. 
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AETIVS 6 comes (East) V/VI 

'O kó(urc); father of Elasius; SEG vur 16 Diocaesarea (Palestine). 

Perhaps a Jew (the inscription names several Jewish religious 
officials). 

Fl. Aetius 7 MVM (West) 433-454; patricius; cos. 432, 437, 446 

Inscr. = AE 1950, 30 Rome. 

Full name; Rossi1 698, P. Amst. 1.1. Aetius; elsewhere. 

Born at Durostorum in Lower Moesia; Jord. Get. 176. The date 
was probably c. 390, since in 405 he was a young adolescent; cf. 
Merobaud. Carm. Iv 42-3 (cited below). His father was Gaudentius 5 
and his mother à wealthy Italian lady of noble birth (= Anonyma 
6); Greg. Tur. HF n 8 (citing Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus), Zos. 
v 36.1, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 100 (s.a. 425), Jord. Get. 176, cf. 

Merobaud. Pan. n 110-15, 119-20. He married the daughter of 

Carpilio 1 (perhaps before 425; the marriage is mentioned by 
Gregory before Aetius' service under the usurper Ioannes); Greg. 

Tur. HF 11 8. They had a son, Carpilio 2; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG Iv, p. 81), 
Cass. Var. 1 4.11. After 432 Aetius married Pelagia 1, the widow of 

Bonifatius 3; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3, Marcell. com. s.a. 432. She bore 

him a son, Gaudentius 7; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 205, Hyd. Lem. 167, 
Joh. Ant. fr. 204, Merobaud. Carm. Iv (verses on the first birthday 

of Aetius' son). He perhaps also had a daughter who married 
Thraustila 1 (gener Aetii); Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455 = Chron. 
Min. 1, p. 303 (this statement however is not confirmed in any other 
source). See stemma 13. 

? TRIBVNVS PRAETORIANVS (PARTIS MILITARIS) before 405: a puero 
praetorianus; Greg. Tur. HF 1 8. He presumably served at the 
imperial court in a military post, and may have beenenrolled 
among the tribuni praetoriant partis militaris (for whom see CJ xt 
23.13 and Jones, LRE m 174 n. 67). 

For three years during his youth he was a hostage with the Visi- 
goth Alaric (from 405 to 408; for the date, cf. Clover, in TAPS 61 

(1971), 56-8); Greg. Tur. HF 118 (tribus annis Alarici obses), 

Merobaud. Carm. iV 42-6 (quod vix puberibus pater sub annis 
obiectus Geticis puer catervis, bellorum mora, foederis sequester, 

intentas Latio faces removit ac mundi pretium fuit paventis), Pan. 
11 127-43 (esp. 127-30 nec mora, cum Scythicis succumberet 

ensibus orbis telaque Tarpeias premerent Arctoa secures, hostilem 
fregit rabiem pignusque superbi foederis et mundi pretium fuit). 
In late 408 Alaric asked for Aetius by name to be sent to him as a 
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hostage but this time was not given him; Zos. v 36.1. Some time 
afterwards Aetius was again a hostage, this time with the Huns; 

Greg. Tur. HF i 8 (dehinc Chunorum obses; cf. also below), 
Merobaud. Pan. i1 1-4 (. . . Danuvii cum pace redit Tanainque furore 

exuit et nigro candentes aethere terras Marte suo caruisse iubet; 
dedit otia ferro Caucasus et saevi condemnant proelia reges). 

CVRA PALATII (West) a. 423/425: under the usurper loannes he 
held the post of cura palatii; Greg. Tur. HF n 8 (Ioannis curam 
palatii gerere coepit). "Troorpármyoc 'Icivvov roù rupávvov; Philost. 
xu 14. He was sent by Ioannes on an embassy to the Huns to obtain 
their help; Greg. Tur. HF u 8 (Aetium, id temporis curam palatii 
gerentem, cum ingenti auri pondere ad Chunos transmittit, notos 
sibi obsidiatus sui tempore et familiari amicitia devinctos ). 

He returned to Italy in 425 with a large army of Huns; Prosp. 
Tiro s.a. 425, Chron. Gall. 452, no. 100 (s.a. 425). Although Ioannes 

had already been overthrown, Aetius joined battle against the 
Roman army under Aspar; Philost. xit 14. He then made his peace 

with Placidia and Valentinian II and arranged for the Huns to 
withdraw from Italy; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 425, Cass. chron. s.a. 425, 

Jord. Rom, 328, Philost. xm 14. He presumably arranged the Hun 
withdrawal in return for a military command for himself (see next 
paragraph). In Jord. Rom. 328 the name ‘Aetii’ is an interpolation; 
cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 425 for the original text. 

COMES ET MVM PER GALLIAS a. 425-429: made 'comes' by 
Valentinian IIl in 425; Philost. xm 14 (rh troù Kounros à£íav Aaufáve). 
Probably in 425 or 426 he relieved Arles from siege by the Visigoths; 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 425, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 102 (s.a. 427). In 428 he 
regained from the Franks some Gallic territory near the Rhine; 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 428, Cass. chron. s.a. 428. Since his military activity 
in these years was in Gaul, it is probably to this period that the 
inscription alludes with the words; magister militum per Gallias, 
quas dudum ob iuratas bello pace victorias Romano imperio reddi- 
dit; Inscr. (probably inscribed in 439; see below). In 427 he was 
possibly at Ravenna, when he is said to have contrived the disgrace 

of Bonifatius (see below). He was perhaps suceeded in Gaul in 429 

by Cassius (cf. Fasti). 

COMES ET MVM a. 429-432: he became magister militum in 
429; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 429. This presumably alludes to one of the two 
posts of MVM praesentalis in the West; the senior post was at this 
date held by Fl. Constantius Felix 14 (cf. Fasti). In 430 Aetius 
murdered Felix and his wife, allegedly for plotting against him; 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430, Joh. Ant. fr. 201, cf. Hyd. Lem. 94 (s.a. 430). 
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Presumably he now became in fact the supreme magister militum 
in the West, although without the style of patricius (see below). 
Comes; Hyd. Lem. 92 (s.a. 430). Dux utriusque militiae; Hyd. Lem. 
95 (s.a. 431). In 430 he defeated the luthungi (i.e. Alamanni) in 
Raetia; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 106 (s.a. 430), Hyd. Lem. 93 (a. 430), 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vil 233 (cited below). He also wiped out a band of 
Visigoths near Arles, capturing their leader, Anaolsus; Hyd. Lem. 92 
(a. 430). In 431 he defeated the Nori (in Noricum); Hyd. Lem. 95 
(a. 431), Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 233 (post Iuthungos et Norica bella 
subacto victor Vindelico). Back in Gaul on campaign he met bishop 
Hydatius on an embassy from Spain with complaints about the 
Sueves; Hyd. Lem. 96 (a. 431) (ad Aetium ducem qui expeditionem 
agebat in Gallis). In 432 he defeated the Franks and made peace 
with them, and also sent Hydatius back to the Sueves accompanied 
by Censorius; Hyd. Lem. 98 (a. 432), Jord. Get. 176. 

He lost this post after his defeat in 432 by Bonifatius (see below); 
cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432 (deposita potestate), Hyd. Lem. 99 (a. 432) 
(by the words ‘in locum eius succedens' Hydatius probably means 
that Bonifatius succeeded to Aetius’ position of influence, not to 
his actual office). 

CONSVL (West) a. 432 with Valerius 6 (East): Fasti, Rossit 677-8, 
CIL v 1530 =ILCV 343, ACOec. 1 ii, p. 90, etc. 

He and Bonifatius 3 were the two outstanding generals (arparmyoi) 

of Placidia and Valentinian IIl after 425; Proc. BV 1 3.14, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 196, Theoph. AM 5931. However, they were rivals; Proc. BV 1 
3.15, Hyd. Lem. 99. While Bonifatius was absent in Africa (between 

425 and 432), Aetius remained in close touch with the imperial 
court; Joh. Ant. fr. 196. He plotted the disgrace of Bonifatius (in 
427, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427) by trickery; Proc. BV 13.16-22, Joh, Ant. 
tr. 196, Theoph. AM 5931 (for a contrary view, blaming Felix 14, 

cf. de Lepper, pp. 49ff.). When the truth came out (in 429), Aetius 

was too powerful to be punished; Proc. BV i 3.28-9, Joh. Ant. fr. 
196, Theoph. AM 5931. In 432 Bonifatius returned from Africa to 
Italy and in a battle near Rimini defeated Aetius but was himself mor- 
tally wounded; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432, Chron. Gall. 452 nos. 109, 111 

(s.a. 432), Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 432 = Chron. Min. 1, p. 301, 
Hyd. Lem. 99 (a. 432), Marcell. com. s.a. 432, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3 
(who wrongly says that Aetius defeated Bonifatius). Aetius retired 
to his country estates, but after an attempt on his life he fled first 

to Rome, and then via Dalmatia and Pannonia to the Huns, his 
friends, for help; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 112 

(s.a. 433), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 587 (magister militum). By their 
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aid he regained power and office (see below); Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432 
(ad Chunos pervenit, quorum amicitia auxilioque usus pacem prin- 
cipum et ius interpolatae potestatis optinuit), Chron. Gall. 452 
no. 112 (s.a. 433), no. 115 (s.a. 434) (Aetius in gratiam receptus). 
He also secured the expulsion from Italy of Bonifatius' son-in-law 
Sebastianus 3; Hyd. Lem. 99 (s.a. 432). He married Pelagia | (see 
above), and acquired the property of Bonifatius; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3. 

COMES ET MVM (West) a. 433-454: he probably obtained the 
supreme military office in the West on his return to power in 433, 
receiving the title ‘patricius’ (in 435, see below) and holding the 
post continuously until his death in 454, Magister utriusque militiae 
(before 439); Inscr. Magister militum (in 435); Ann. Rav. s.a. 435. 
Dux utriusque militiae (in 433); Hyd. Lem. 103 (s.a. 433). Dux et 
magister militum (in 437); Hyd. Lem. 110 (a. 437). Dux; Hyd. Lem. 
108 (a. 436), 150 (a. 451), 160 (a. 454), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 452, Cass. 
chron, s.a. 451. Vir inlustris, comes et magister utriusque militiae 
et patricius (in 445); Nov. Val. 17 = Leo, Ep. 11 (a. 445 July 8). 

Erparmyox TG éanepiov ‘Pasa (in 449); Prisc. frr. 7, 8 (= FHG iv, 

pp. 80, 81), Suid. Z 29. Xzparmyóc ro kara rqv 'IraMar raypárc (in 

454); Joh. Ant. fr. 201.1. Zrpgarmyóc; Theoph. AM 5943, 5946, Two 

laws addressed to him are extant; Nov. Val. 17 (issued a. 445 July 8), 
Nov. Val. 33 (issued a. 451 Jan 31). 

PATRICIVS (West) a. 435-454: he became patricius in Ravenna on 
Sept. 5, 435; Ann. Rav. s.a. 435 (Aetius magister militum patricius 
factus est non. Sept. Ravennae), cf. Hyd. Lem. 103 (s.a. 433) 
(Aetius dux utriusque militiae patricius appellatur) (he is styled 
‘patricius’ under 432 in Marcell. com. s.a. 432 but this is probably 
an anticipation). Excellentissimus vir patricius noster; Nov. Val. 9 

(a. 440 June 24). Magnificus vir parens patriciusque noster; Nov. 
Val. 36 (a. 452 June 29). Patricius; /nscr., Jord. Get. 176 (a. 439), 
191 (a. 451), 215 (a. 451), Nov. Val. 17 (a. 445), Nov. Val. 33 (a. 
151; addressed simply ‘Aetio patricio"), Chron, Gall. 452 no. 127 
(s.a. 442), Cass. Var. 1 4.11, Greg. Tur. HF n 7 (a. 451), Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 439, 451, 454, Hyd. Lem. 160 (a. 454), Ann. Rav. s.a. 454, 
Cass. chron. s.a. 454, Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 455, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 454, 

Joh. Mal. 359 (a. 451), Theoph. AM 5946. 
He is described as the protector of Placidia and Valentinian [II 

during the latter's youth; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3. 
In 436 he defeated the Burgundians under Gundichar and made 

peace with them, but in the following year sent the Huns against 
them to destroy them; Inscr. (cited below), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 435, 
Cass. chron. s.a. 435, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 118 (s.a. 436), Hyd. Lem. 
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108 (a. 436), 110 (a. 437), Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 234-5 (Belgam, 
Burgundio quem trux presserat, absolvit), Merobaud. Pan. u 5-7 
(addidit hiberni famulantia foedera Rhenus orbis et Hesperiis flecti 
contentus habenis gaudet ab alterna Thybrin sibi crescere ripa — 
probably referring to the agreements with the Franks and Burgun- 
dians in 432 and 436; for a later date for the Frankish treaty, cf. 

Clover, in TAPS 61 (1971), 42-5). He may have been in Armorica 

with Litorius in 436 suppressing the revolt of the Bacaudae under 
Tibatto; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3, cf. Chron. Gall. 452 no. 117 (s.a. 435), 
no. 119 (s.a. 437) (and see below). 

CONSVL (11) prior (West) a. 437 with FI. Sigisvultus (West): Fasti, 
Rossi I 698, [nscr. (secundo consul ordinarius), Xystus, Ep. 9-10, 
CIG 9427. 

In 437 he may have visited Constantinople for the wedding of 
Valentinian III and Licinia Eudoxia; cf. Barnes, in Phoenix 29 
(1975), 166-8. 

The war against the Visigoths continued in 438 and Aetius won a 
major victory over them; Hyd. Lem. 112 (a. 438) (Gothorum caesa 
vm milia sub Aetio duce), Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 
438. This could be the battle of Mons Colubrarius described by the 

panegyrist Fl. Merobaudes; Merobaud. Pan. 1, fr. uB 11ff. (see below), 

cf. Pan. 11 16-23 (which probably refers to the same events; esp. vv. 
19-22 belliger ultor captivum reseravit iter clausasque recepit 
expulso praedone vias (i.e. the routes from Gaul to Spain) popu- 

losque relictis urbibus et sociis confinia reddidit arvis), 153-95. In 
439 Aetius was still occupied in Gaul, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439 (Aetio 
rebus quae in Gallia componebantur intento) and Jord. Get. 176, 
but during the year, after the defeat and death of Litorius, peace 
was agreed between the Visigoths and the Romans; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

vii 297-309, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439, Hyd. Lem. 117 (a. 439). Aetius 

then returned to Italy; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 123 (s.a. 439) (pacatis 
motibus Galliarum Aetius ad Italiam regreditur). 

Perhaps in 437 or 438 a subordinate of his had conducted a 

successful campaign against the Sueves in Spain; Jord. Get. 176, 
Merobaud. Pan. 1, fr. WA 22-3. 

It was probably in 439 on his return to Italy that he was honoured 

with a statue at Rome by the Senate and people on the orders of the 
emperors ‘ob Italiae securitatem quam procul domitis gentib(us) 
peremptisque Burgundionib(us) et Gotis oppressis vincendo 
praestitit; Inscr. (to be dated between his second consulship and the 
second peace with the Vandals, i.c. 437/442; in this period 439 

appears to be the most suitable date). The partially extant prose 
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panegyric on Aetius by Fl. Merobaudes was probably also written 
in 439; Merobaud. Pan. 1 (there is no evidence that it was composed 
to celebrate a consulship, as some modern scholars have maintained; 
it stresses Aetius' military skills and refers to a recent victory over 
the Visigoths at Mons Colubrarius, see above; it was not composed 
before 435 (cf. fr. mA 1-5 with CIL v1 1724 = D 2950, and see FI. 

Merobaudes) and therefore on historical grounds the year 439 is 
very suitable). The inscription at Rome describes him as ‘omnibus 
donis militaribus ornatus’; this formula recalls the ‘donis militaribus 

donatus’ common in the early Empire (cf. Dessau, ILS, indices, 

p. 483); if it is not used here merely as flattery, it would seem likely 

that an ancient practice was revived specially to honour Aetius. 
In 440 he was back in Gaul where he quarrelled with the PPO 

Albinus 10, and the deacon Leo (shortly to become bishop of 
Rome) had to intervene to reconcile them; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 440. In 
this year a number of Alans under their ruler Sambida were settled 

around Valence in the Rhone valley, probably by Aetius; Chron. 
Gall. 452 no. 124 (s.a. 440). In June his return to Italy with a large 
army to resist Vandal attacks was expected; Nov. Val. 9 (a. 440 
June 24). Possibly he remained in Italy throughout 441, but was 
back in Gaul in 442 when he restored order in Armorica by allowing 
the Alans under their king Goar to settle there; Chron. Gall. 452 
no. 127 (s.a. 442) (Alani, quibus terrae Galliae ulterioris cum incolis 
dividendae a patricio Aetio traditae fuerant, resistentes armis subi- 
gunt et expulsis dominis terrae possessionem vi adipiscuntur), 
Constantius, V. Germani 28 (offensus superbae insolentia regionis 
vir magnificus Aetius, qui tum rempublicam gubernabat, Gochari 
ferocissimo Alanorum regi loca illa inclinanda pro rebellionis prae- 
sumptione permiserat — the Armoricans protested to Germanus, 
bishop of Auxerre, but in vain). This policy of settlement apparently 
was a success; Merobaud. Pan. u 8-15 (a. 446) (lustrat Aremoricos 
iam mitior incola saltus, perdidit et mores tellus adsuetaque saevo 
crimine quaesitas silvis celare rapinas discit inexpertis Cererem com- 
mittere campis Caesareoque diu manus obluctata labori sustinet 
acceptas nostro sub consule leges et quamvis Geticis sulceum con- 
fundat aratris barbara vicinae refugit consortia gentis). It was pre- 

sumably Aetius who also settled the remaining Burgundians in 

Savoy in 443; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 128 (s.a. 443) (Sapaudia Bur- 
gundionum reliquiis datur cum indigenis dividenda). 

CONSVL (i1) prior (West) a. 446 with Symmachus 3 (West): Fasti, 
Rossi 1 734-5, This is the consulship celebrated in a verse panegyric 
by Fl. Merobaudes; Merobaud. Pan. t1 (the consulship is mentioned 

26 



AETIVS 7 

in v. 13, cited above; it is described as a time of general peace, 

vv. 30-3 sic tranquilla togae recipit dum praemia ductor pacatamque 
iubet lituos nescire curulem, and was subsequent to the Vandal 
peace of 442, vv. 24-9). During this consulship Aetius received an 
appeal for help, the last one, from Britain; Gildas 20. 

In 447 or 448 trouble apparently broke out again in Armorica 
over the Alan settlement (cf. Chron. Gall. 452 no. 133, s.a. 448); 
at this time perhaps there took place an obscure battle near Tours, 

which was followed by a Frankish attack under Chlogio on the 

territory of the Atrebates (= Arras, in Belgica II); it was encountered 
by Aetius himself who took part in a battle over a river-crossing at 

Vicus Helena (site unknown); Sid. Ap. Carm. v 210-18. 
Some time before 449 Aetius had negotiated an agreement with 

the Huns transferring to them part of Pannonia near the river Save; 
Prisc. fr. 7. He had also sent Constantius 7 to Attila to be his secre- 
tary; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG iv, pp. 80, 84, 93). In 449 he sent an 
embassy under Romulus 2 to Attila to pacify his anger over an 

alleged theft of gold plate; Prisc. fr. 8 (7 p. 85). Attila made him a 
personal present of the dwarf Zerco whom Aetius later restored to 
his former owner Aspar; Prisc. fr. 8 (7 p. 92), Suid. Z 29. 

By 450 Aetius was on friendly terms with the Franks; when their 
king died he supported the claim of the younger son to succeed to 
the throne; this son was at Rome on an embassy when Priscus saw 

him; Aetius adopted him as his son and sent him back home laden 
with gifts; Prisc. fr. 16, cf. Greg. Tur. HF n 7 (it was possibly in the 
battle of the Catalaunian Plains that the Frankish king died and 

Aetius then helped his son to succeed). 

When Attila planned to attack Gaul he hoped first to remove 
Aetius; Joh. Ant. fr. 199.2, However in 451 Aetius was in command 

of the Roman armies in Gaul against the Huns; Jord. Get. 191. He 
succeeded with help from Avitus 5 in persuading the Visigoths to 

join the Romans against their common enemy; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 
328-31, 339-41, Joh. Mal. 358. He prevented one of Attila's 

potential allies, Sangibanus, from joining forces with him; Jord. 
Get. 195. He raised the siege of Orléans; Greg. Tur. HF u 7. Shortly 
afterwards together with king Theoderic and the Visigothic army 
he defeated Attila in the battle of the Catalaunian Plains; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 451, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 139 (s.a. 451), no. 141(s.a. 452), 

Cass. chron. s.a. 451, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 451, Hyd. Lem. 

150 (a. 451), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Jord. Get. 197ff., Vict. Tonn. 

s.a. 449, Greg. Tur. HF u 7, Proc. BV 1 4.24, Joh. Mal. 359, Theoph. 
AM 5943. Theoderic was killed in the battle and Aetius advised 
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Thorismodus to hurry back to Toulouse to secure the throne, which 

he did; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 451, Greg. Tur. HF t 7, Jord. 
Get. 215ff. (see above). By this action Aetius was said to have kept 
the booty from the battle for his own army; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 
s.a. 451, Greg. Tur. HF n 7. 

In 452 Aetius failed to take proper precautions to defend the 

passes over the Alps and Attila was able to cross them unhindered 
and attack Italy; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 452. John Malalas records a tradi- 

tion that Attila was murdered by a bodyguard whom Aetius had 
suborned; Joh. Mal. 359. 

Between 451 and 453 he was able to stop the Visigoths from 
extending their frontier northwards to the Loire, but could not 
break their siege of Arles; Sid. Ap. Ep. vir 12.3. 

He and the emperor Valentinian III had agreed in 454 on a 
marriage between their children (cf. Gaudentius 7); Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 454, But after intrigues by Petronius Maximus 22, Aetius was 
assassinated in the palace itself by Valentinian (the date was either 
Sept. 21, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun, s.a. 454, or Sept. 22, Ann. Rav. 
s.a. 454); Sid. Ap. Carm. V 305-6, vit 359, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, 
Hyd. Lem. 160 (a. 454), Greg. Tur. HF n 8, Proc. BV 1 4.24-8, Jord. 
Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. frr. 200, 201, Evagr. HE u 7, Fast. Vind. Post. 
s.a. 455, Marcell. com. s.a. 454, Cass. chron. s.a. 454, Vict. Tonn. 

s.a. 454, Theoph. AM 5946, Nic. Call. HE xv 11. His death was 
avenged in the following year when Valentinian himself was mur- 
dered by Optila and Thraustila 1 (cf. above), two of Aetius’ former 
bodyguards; Jord. Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4, Greg. Tur. HF n 
8, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455, Marcell. com. s.a. 455. 

He was for many years the most powerful person in the western 
empire; Jord. Get. 191 (cui tunc innitebatur res publica Hesperiae 
plagae), Cass. Var. 1 4.11 (quem tunc rerum dominus (sc. 

Valentinian IIT) propter sapientiam sui et gloriosos in republica 
labores in omni consilii parte sequebatur), Constantius, V. Germani 

28 (cited above). 'O mowroc avykAnrixos Pour; Joh. Mal. 358, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 450. 

His appearance and character are described in flattering terms 
by Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus (cited in Greg. Tur. HF u 8): 

medii corporis, virilis habitudinis, decenter formatus, quo neque 

infirmitudini esset neque oneri, animo alacer, membris vegetus, eques 
promptissimus, sagittarum iactu peritus, contu impiger, bellis aptis- 
simus, pacis artibus celebris, nullius avaritiae, minimae cupiditatis, 
bonis animi praeditus, ne impulsoribus quidem pravis ab instituto 
suo devians, iniuriarum patientissimus, laboris adpetens, inpavidus 
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periculorum, famis, sitis, vigiliarum tolerantissimus; cf. also 

Merobaud. Pan. 1, fr. 14. 13-18, fr. 1B 2ff. and Inscr., vv. 12-14 

(morum probus, opum refugus, delatorum ut hostium inimicissimus 

vindex ). He is said to have learnt the art of war from the Huns; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 230-1 (Aetium interea, Scythico quia saepe duello 

est edoctus). 

He was a friend of the PPO Boethius 1, who was killed with him; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Marcell. com. s.a. 454, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 454, 
Cass. chron, s.a. 454, Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 455, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4. 
Both the father of Majorian (= Anonymous 114) and Majorian him- 

self served under him; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 119-21, 275-7, 290-2. The 

emperor Eparchius Avitus 5 had also served under him; Sid. ^p. 
Carm. vi 230-5. His bodyguards included Optila and Thraustila | 
(cf. above) and his domesticus was Maximianus 5; Jord. Rom. 334, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 201, Hyd. Lem. 162. 
On Dec. 25, 438 he was mentioned in acclamations in the Senate 

at Rome: Gesta Theod. 5 (Aeti, aveas; ter consulem te; excubiis 

tuis salvi et securi sumus; excubiis tuis, laboribus tuis). He was the 

subject of panegyrics by Fl. Merobaudes (Pan. 1 and Pan. u, and cf. 
Pan. 1, fr. WA 1-5, which refers to an earlier panegyric), and by 

Quintianus (Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x 293-5). 

Fl. Aetius 8 comes domesticorum (equitum) (East) 451; cos. 454 

Full name; P. Amst, 1. Aetius; elsewhere. 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (EQUITVM) ET SACRORVM STABVLORVM (East) 

a. 451: 6 ueyaAonperéoraro kóurk Bouearikcov kal rcov Beiuv araBrwv; 

he was present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon on 

calls him ‘magnificentissimus comes domesticorum et sacrorum 
stabulorum"). The title is not found in this form elsewhere. Either 
Aetius combined the post of comes domesticorum equitum with 
that of comes sacri stabuli, or else his title is an expanded equivalent 
of comes domesticorum equitum. The post of comes domesticorum 

peditum in 451 was filled by Sporacius 3. 
In 452 he led a military expedition against those Huns who had 

remained in their homes north of the Danube when Attila marched 
to Italy; he defeated them and routed their army; Hyd. Lem. 154 
(s.a. 452). He is called ‘Aetio duce’ by Hydatius, which means only 

that he commanded the army. Whether he was still comes domesti- 
corum or had been promoted to magister militum is uncertain. 

CONSVL prior (East) a. 454 with Studius 2: Fasti, Rossit 765, 

AE 1924, 58, ACOec. n iv, pp. 82ff. (= Leo, Ep. 127-31, 134-7, 
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139-40), P. Amst. 1. The consulship was perhaps a reward for his 
success over the Huns. 

He is possibly the same as the Aetius who occurs on two inscrip- 
tions from Syria; + éri roù év&ok(orárov)/ 'Aeriov iNNovorp(tov), IGLS v 

2620 (Sayádiyé) (dated 469/70); ['A] ert [w]//76 &v/boEo/rárc [mo[X^ ]à 

rá/érn, IGLS v 2628 (Biznaya) (undated). Both places lie south-west 
of Emesa. Cf. also Anonymus 4. 

(?FL.) SEVERVS AETIVS 9 v.c., proconsul Achaeae 
395/401 

‘O Aau(mpóraroc) avO(inaros) THE ‘EAAGSos [PA(aoixros)?] Deounpos 'Aérux; 

IG n? 5205 Athens, dated under Arcadius and Honorius. 
Perhaps identical with Aetius 1. 

Africanus: provincial governor 388, governor of Palestine 390, PVC 
396-397; PLRE 1. 

AGAPITA spectabilis femina (Italy) E VI 

Spectabilis femina; wife of Basilius 8; she claimed that she had 

been tricked into leaving her husband and selling property to 
Probinus 2; subsequently she returned to her husband and they 
tried to reclaim the property; Cass. Var. n 10-11,1v 40 (507/511). 

Agapetus 1 sophist (in Alexandria and Elusa) L V/E VI 

A rhetor; addressee of a letter from Procopius of Gaza; formerly 
in Alexandria, he had returned to Elusa; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 87. 

Agapitus 2 patricius (West) 525-526 

Patricius; one of the senators sent by Theoderic to accompany 

Pope John to Constantinople in 525 to press his demands concern- 
ing Arians (the other senators were Theodorus 62, Inportunus and 

Agapitus 3); Anon. Val. 15. 90-1, Lib. Pont. 55.2. On the return 
journey (spring 526) Agapitus ‘patricius’ died at Thessalonica; Lib. 
Pont. 55.5. 

On his possible earlier career, see Fl. Agapitus 3 ad fin. 

Fl. Agapitus 3 PVR?508-509; patricius; cos. 517 

Full name; X 4495. Agapitus; elsewhere. 

IN OFFICE (? at Ravenna) a. 502/503 (?-508): he was a senator and 
already elderly when in 502/503 he received a high appointment at 
the court of Theoderic, and upset Ennodius, an old acquaintance, 
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by omitting to inform him; Ennod. Ep. 1 13 (early 503) (bona 
melioris saeculi, quae accesserunt de profectu honorum tuorum; 
(later) male ad fasces adtollitur cujus mens inter curiae sidera lucis 
suae suffragia non agnoscit in titulis. Venit ad vos cana dignitas, 
sed debita). He had enjoyed a life away from public affairs before 

his career began; Ennod. Ep. tv 6 (summer 505) (postquam mag- 
nitudo vestra bonis est impensa generalibus et otium migravit in 
gloriam, postquam Ravennatibus excubiis occupati, dum quietem 
vestram neglegitis, nostram omni soliditate firmatis et privatus genius 
ad regni decora transivit, quando novam lucem de domesticis ab- 
stractam sinibus palatinus sibi fulgor adiecit et angustiorem fuisse 

regni sui pompam rerum dominus cum vos non habuit recte metitus 
est). He was apparently in office at Ravenna from 503 to 508; 

Ennod. Ep. 1 13 (cited above),1v 6 (cited above), rv 16 (winter 
505/506), tv 28 (early 506), v 26 (early 507), vt 12 (early 508), all 
addressed to him at Ravenna. 

PVR ?a. 508-509: v(ir) i(nlustris), p(raefectus) u(rbis), addressee 
of Cass. Var. 1 6, 32 (described as ‘eximiae urbis praesul"), 35, 41; all 
are dated 507/509, but since he was still in Ravenna in early 508 
(Ennod, £p. vi 12) he will have held office during the second indic- 
tion, Sept. 508 to Aug. 509 (Theoderic's urban prefects held office 
for an indiction year each; see Fasti, where the evidence is set out). 

PATRICIVS: already patrictus in 511; Cass. Var. 1 23 (a. 509/511), 
u 6 (a. 509/511). Attested as patricius in early 512; Ennod. 
Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409 (est Agapitus patricius et honestate 
dives et scientia); before 520, Coll. Avell. 228 (vir illustris atque 

magnificus patricius filius noster Agapitus). 

After his prefecture he and Caelianus, ‘v(iri) i(nlustres) patricii’, 

were instructed by Theoderic to hear the case brought by Festus 5 

and Symmachus 9 against Paulinus 11; Cass. Var. 1 23. In 509 they 

had to try the case in which Theodorus 62 and Inportunus were 
accused of fomenting trouble against the Greens at Rome; Cass. 

Var. 1 27 (Caeliani atque Agapiti illustrium virorum iudicium). 
Theoderic also chose him to go on an embassy to Anastasius in 

Constantinople; Cass. Var. n 6 (a. 509/511; addressed ‘Agapito și. 
patricio"). 

A slave of his was the beneficiary of a petition sent to a bishop 
and written for Agapitus by Ennodius in 505; Ennodius, Petttorium 
quo absolutus est Gerontius puer Agapiti (in CSEL v1 414-15). 

CONSVL (West) a.517 with Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus 

Pompeius Anastasius 17 (East): Fasti, Rossit 930, 965, 967, CIL x 
1347, 4495, xut 1500 7 JLCV 1166, xn 2068 =/LCV 3631, xi 2353, 
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Avit. Ep. 41, 42, Coll. Avell. 116, 123-4, 126, 129, 131-4, 136-8, 
140, 146. 

In 520 his agent visited Constantinople with a letter from Pope 
Hormisdas; Coll. Avell. 228 (a. 520). 

In late 525 he was one of the senators sent by Theoderic to 
accompany Pope John to Constantinople to press his demands con- 
cerning Arians (the other senators were Theodorus 62, Inportunus 
and Agapitus 2); Anon. Val. 15. 90-1, Lib. Pont. 55.2 ('Agapitus ex 
cons."). Along with the others he was imprisoned on his return by 
Theoderic; Lib, Pont. 55.5. 

The two Agapiti of the early sixth century are difficult to dis- 
entangle; the patricius of 525-526 is clearly different from the 
consul of 517:0ne of them will be identical with the man whose 
career is known from Ennodius and Cassiodorus (he was at Ravenna 

from 503 to 508, PVR in 508-509 and patricius by 511); which of 
them it is, however, is not apparent from the surviving evidence. The 
man whose agent took Pope Hormisdas' letter to Constantinople 
could be either one. 

Agapius | peraequator (West) E V 

Peraequationem Agapii in perpetuum manere censemus; CTh xit 
11.14, issued at Ravenna to the CRP on July 4, 416. Presumably 
Agapius had recently been peraequator. 

Agapius 2 doctor (at Constantinople) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; well educated in rhetoric; a teacher of 
medicine (iarpuxcov uaBruarov é£rynrr e); he went to Constantinople 

to teach and there acquired fame and fortune; Dam. tr. 330 = Suid. A 
158. A man ot dignity but sociable, he had unusual mastery of 
classical (Attic) Greek for one not by prolession a sophist (rir 

&pxaiav yAcrrav brep Tov i8«uormnv ue^erroeac ; he attracted notice both at 

Alexandria and Constantinople by his wide learning and his en- 
quiring and critical approach to grammar and rhetoric; Dam. fr. 331 = 
Epit. Phot. 298. An excellent man who did not let success go to his 
head; Dam. fr. 332, 333. 

Agapius 3 philosopher (at Athens) LV 

Native of Athens; philosopher prominent under Marinus 3 after 
the death of Proclus 4 (a. 485) (therefore at Athens); admired for 

his love of learning and for putting forward difficult problems; 
Dam. fr. 277 = Suid. A 157. In the reign of Zeno he was arrested 

with other philosophers; Dam. fr. 328 = Suid. F 207. Damascius 
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regarded Agapius as one of the best critics of oratory, with 
Severianus 2 and Nomus 2, among his contemporaries; Dam. frr. 

276, 284 = Suid. N 477, Suid. T 166 ad fin. 

Perhaps identical with Agapius, the last student of Proclus, under 
whose direction John Lydus studied Aristotle and Plato for a time 
at Constantinople in 511, and whom the poet Christodorus praised; 
Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 26. 

AGAPIVS 4 (v.c.) 512 

Addressee of two letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. vim 41 (early 
511; styled ‘magnitudo tua"), iX 28 (early 512; addressed as ‘domine 
Agapi'; his brother had recently died). 

Agata L VJE VI 

Daughter of Gattila; she died aged about 40 in 512; buned at 
Milan; v 6176 7 ILCV 116 Milan. 

Agathodaemon grammaticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel, Ep. m 302, 

v 55,334, 439, 444, 454 (all addressed 'Aya6o8aluovt ypauparukco or 

similar). He received Ep. v 439 jointly with Ophelius 1. 

Agenantia E VI 

Wife of Campanianus 3, living with her sons in Lucania in c. 527; 
Cass. Var. 1x 4 (c. a. 527). 

Aggaeus Christian Arab 524 

Present at the Conference of Ramlah in early 524 (cf. Alamundarus 
2); Mart. S. Areth. (in ASS Oct. x, p. 742) (rapóvroc xóumroc "Ayyaiov, 
vioù ZNT, éüvápxov Óvroc xpuariavoU TNS raoT& mapeufoArk). Aggaeus is 

tioned as a companion of Alamundarus in the Nestorian Chronicle 
of Seert (Patr. Or. vu, p. 143). The word xdyne is either a corrup- 
tion of Bar Qays, or a (non-technical) translation of ‘sahib’ (com- 
panion). The text after 'Ayyaiou is to be restored xai Z8, viod "lof 

(= Zayd ibn-Ayyub, ancestor of the poet Adiyy), é@vapxyou x7^. On 

all these points, see 1. Shahid (Kawar), in Journal of Near Eastern 
Studies 23 (1964), 117-19. 

Aggerius PVR before 483; patricius 

Named on seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32155 (Aggerii 

v.c. et inl. ex p.u. adq(ue) patr(icii) ), v1 32156 (Aggerii). The seats 
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were mostly inscribed under Odovacer before 483; some, however, 

are reinscriptions, slightly later in time though still probably under 
Odovacer (before 490); they were owned by senators (see Chastagnol, 
Le sénat romain, 41-2). 

Perhaps related to or identical with Rufius Aggerius Festus 3. 

Rufus Aggerius Festus 

AGILVLFVS ?comes Dalmatiae 492/496 

For the name, see Schónfeld, p. 4. 
Asked by Pope Gelasius to support the authority of the bishop 

of Rome in Dalmatia; Gelas. Ep. fr. 2 (Thiel). Possibly comes 
Dalmatiae. 

RVFIVS AGI(NATIVS?).... senator (Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32198 (Rufi 
Agi. . .). For his date and rank, see Aggerius. His names suggest 
that he was related to the Rufii and to the Anicii Acilii (see stemma 
24). 

Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 

Aginatius Annianus 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus iunior (albus) 

Agintheus MVM per Illyricum 449 

T cov èv 'IAAupuotc ra ypárcov fryoouevoc; he delivered fugitives to 

Maximinus 11 at Naissus in 449 to be sent back to Attila; Prisc. 

fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 78-9). CF. Arintheus. 

Agiulfus ?Sueve 448 

For the name, see Schönfeld, p. 4. 
He murdered Censorius at Seville in 448; Hyd. Lem. 139 (s.a. 

448). This was soon after Rechiarius succeeded Rechila as king of 
the Sueves (Hyd. Lem. 137). 

Possibly identical with Aioulfus. 

AGNELLA (?c.f.) EVI 
Addressee of a letter from Ennodius who styles her ‘magnitudo 

vestra’; she was a widow, of noble family (nobilis), and a relative of 

Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. 1x 25. 
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Agnellus patricius 508-511; ?Mag. Off. or CSL 508-511 

Styled ‘magnificus vir’ by Ennodius in winter 505/506; he was at 
that time in Africa and Ennodius asked Faustus 9 to write to him a 
letter of commendation for relatives of Opilio 5; Ennod. Ep. 1v 18 
(winter 505/506). He wrote to Ennodius about the same time in- 
forming him that a certain Dominator was interested in opening a 
correspondence; Ennod. Ep. Iv 23 (winter 505/6), In early 506 
he negotiated the purchase of some property with Opilio 5 and 
showed himself a hard bargainer; Ennod. Ep. v 3. 

In early 507 Ennodius addressed some verses to him (probably he 
was at Ravenna, cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 41-2); Ennod. Carm. 

u 107-109 (Versus missi Agnello viro sublimi). 

Probably in 507/508 he went to Africa with instructions to look 
after Theoderic's interests there and during the period of his absence 

Theoderic placed his property under official protection (decernimus 
ut domus patricii Agnelli ad Africam discedentis, qui regnum petens 
alterius nostris est utilitatibus serviturus, salvis legibus tua tuitione 

(i.e. of Festus 5) valletur, ne violentos cuiusquam impetus subtracta 
domini defensione patiatur); Cass. Var. 1 15 (a. 507/511, probably 

507/508 since Agnellus was at Ravenna from 508 to 511;see below). 
PATRICIVS: he was already patricius by 508, Cass. Var.1 15 (cited 

above); his title is alluded to in Cass. Var. vm 25 (cited below). 
He was in Ravenna in summer 508, where he received two letters 

from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. vil 4 (July 508), 11 (July/Aug. 508), cf. 
Sundwall, pp. 51-2. 

?MAG. OFF. orCsL (under Theoderic) a. 508-511: two letters from 

Ennodius (probably written in July or August 508, see Sundwall, 
p. 53) congratulate him on his appointment to high office, Ennod. 
Ep. vu 15 (vos quidem honores meruisse, non optasse, manifestum 
est), 16; both letters address him as ‘magnitudo vestra'. He ap- 

parently still held the post in late 511 at Ravenna; Ennod. Ep. ix 19 

(iam honorum summa; see Sundwall, p. 67 for date and place). The 

office is nowhere named, but of the highest illustrious posts at 
Theoderic's court between 508 and 511 only the magisterium 

officiorum and the comitiva largitionum have no recorded occupants; 
presumably therefore one of them was held by Agnellus. 

On his appointment he apparently promised to give Ennodius a 

horse; in late 509 Ennodius wrote to him an answer acknowledging 

à note regretting that he had not yet sent the animal, Ennod. Ef. 

vii 26 (to Ravenna; see Sundwall, p. 56); and in summer 510 

Ennodius wrote again to remind him of his promise; Ennod. £p. 
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vii 20 (to Ravenna; see Sundwall, p. 60). 
Some time between 507 and 511 he acted as surety for a certain 

Crispianus, and had to pay a sum of money after pressure from a 
vicarius or his office; Theoderic however issued an order that the 

money be repaid to him; Cass. Var. 137. 
He was dead by c. 527; Cass. Var. vii 25 (patriciae recordationis 

Agnellus). 

Ennodius praised his eloquent command of Latin; Ennod. Ep. vu 
11, 16, 26. 

He owned property (a domus) at a place called castrum Lucullanum 
which after his death became the property of Ioannes 72 and his 
descendants; Cass. Var. vm 25. This was near Naples; see Eugipp. 
V. Sev. 46 and cf. Barbaria. 

Agnilla ?c.f. (West) V/VI 

Wife of Fl. Parthenius 4; buried with him at Clusium; x1 2588 = 

ILCV 145 Clusium. 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 

Agretia inlustris femina (West) E VI 

Illustrissima feminarum Agretia; wife of Liberius 3 whom she 

accompanied to Gaul; V. Caes. n 13. She was miraculously cured; 
V. Caes. u 13-15. Mentioned but not named; V. Caes. 11 12. They 

had one daughter and several sons (see Liberius). 

Agricola | PPO (II) Galliarum 418; cos. 421 
His name might have been ‘Iulius Agricola’, though the evidence 

is slight; cf. Iulius 3. 
Probably from Gaul, perhaps a native of Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

xxi 436, 455-7. 

He was grandfather of Magnus 2 (cos. 460) and greatgrandfather 
of Araneola; Sid. Ap. Carm. xv 150-3. He may therefore have been 
descended from (?son of) Philagrius (PLRE t, and see Magnus 2). 
His son was perhaps Nymphidius 1; Sid. Ap. Carm. xv 200. He may 
also have been father of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5, one of 
whose sons also bore the name Agricola (Agricola 2); in any event 
their families were connected, cf. Magnus Felix 21 and Magnus 2, 
and see Anonymus 95. See stemmata 14 and 15. 

PPO (?West) before 418: Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 239 - PL 48, 
392 (see below). He was presumably PPO in the West. 

36 



AGRIPPINVS 

PPO (II) GALLIARVM a. 418 April 17-May 23: in office 418 April 17, 

MGH(Epistulae) 11, pp. 13-14 (an imperial letter ‘ad virum inlustrem 
Agricolam praefectum Galliarum', ‘accepta Arelate’ on May 23, 

which concerns Arles and the Septem Provinciae); in office soon 
after April 30, 418, Haenel, p. 239 = PL 48, 392 (Iunius Quartus 

Palladius, Monaxius, Agricola iterum praefecti praetorio edixerunt; 

a copy of a prefectorial edict on the Pelagians, probably issued soon 

alter Haenel, p. 238 = PL 48, 379 which was dated April 30, 418). 

This shows that Agricola was PPO for the second time in 418; 
however, he then ranked only third in the college of prefects, and 
therefore his two colleagues in 418 must have been already in office 
when he was appointed to this prefecture (see Fasti). 

CONSVL (West) a. 421 with Fl. Eustathius 12 (East): Fasti, Stud. 
Pal. XX 118, Sid. Ap. Carm. xv 150-3. 

Agricola 2 vir inlustris (West); (later) cleric L V/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 

2 (a. 453/466; containing a description of the Visigothic king 
Theoderic II) and Ep. i1 12 (before 469). Also addressee of a letter 
from Ruricius bishop of Limoges; Ruric. Ep. u 32 (c. 485/506) 
(cited below). 

He was the brother of Papianilla 2 (Sidonius' wife) (and therefore 
a son of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5 and brother of Ecdicius 3); 
Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 12.1-2. He married a daughter of Ruricius and had a 
son, Parthenius 3, whose own children are mentioned by Ruricius; 

Ruric. Ep. u 32, 36-7. See stemmata 14 and 16. 

He was a vtr inlustris; Ruric. Ep. u 32 (addressed ‘domino inlustri 
semperque magnifico filio Agricolae"). He may have held an illus- 

trious office; alternatively, the rank could be honorary. 

When he received the letter from Ruricius, Agricola had recently 

received ordination; Ruric. Ep. i1 32. 

Agrippacus scholasticus (East) E VI 

'O ao@braros (sic) axo(Xaarikóc ); mentioned in a letter at Oxyrhyn- 

chus; P. Oxy. 1837 (the editors of P. Oxy. assign it to the early sixth 
century). 

Agrippinus MVM per Gallias (I) c. 452-456/457, (II) c. 461 

Native of Gaul; Hyd. Lem. 217. 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE PER GALLIAS c. 451-456/ 

457: probably in office by 452; Hyd. Lem. 151 (s.a. 451) (Euphronius 
bishop of Autun sent a letter ‘ad Agrippinum comitem' in 452 
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describing a comet, probably that of May to July 451; cf. Seeck, 
Regesten, 388). Agrippinus was sent to Gaul to maintain order; 
V. Aniani 3 (= MGH (Ser. Rer. Mer.) ut 109) (vir inlustris Agripinus, 
qui tunc tempore magistri militum fungebatur officium, principibus 
fuerat depotatus, ut per omnes civitates Galliarum pro salute et 
districtione publica habere deberet excursus) (he was miraculously 
healed after an accident by Anianus, the bishop of Orléans, and in 
gratitude released all persons held in prison). He appears to have been 
succeeded by Aegidius in 456 or 457 and then to have had to face 
charges at Rome of favouring the barbarians and planning to sur- 

render Roman provinces to their control; V. Lupicini 11 (= MGH 
(Scr. Rer. Mer.) m 149) (vir condam inlustris Agripinus, sagacitate 
preditus singulari atque ob dignitatem militiae secularis comes 
Galliae a principe constitutus, per Egidio tum magistrum militum 
callida malitiosaque apud imperatorem arte fuerat offuscatus, eo 
quod Romanis fascibus livens, barbaris procul dubio favere et sub- 
reptione clandestina provincias a publica niteretur ditione desci- 
scere). 

The story in V. Lupicini states that Agrippinus was condemned 
unheard by the emperor, the patrician (i.e. Ricimer) and the senate, 

and avoided execution only by escaping from prison; shortly after- 
wards, having overheard talk that opinion had swung in his favour 
and that he would be returned to Gaul with honours, he gave himself 
up, and was restored to a place of honour and posted back to Gaul; 
V. Lupicini 11ff. The historical basis behind this dramatic story may 
be that he was in disgrace during the reign of Majorian but was 
restored to favour in 461 by Libius Severus and Ricimer. His rival 
Aegidius rebelled against Severus, and Agrippinus seems to have 
returned to Gaul to replace him (presumably in 461 or 462). 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE PER GALLIAS c. a. 461/2: 
he surrendered Narbo to the Visigoths to secure their assistance 
against Aegidius; Hyd. Lem. 217 (a. 461) (Agrippinus Gallus comes 
civis Aegidio comiti viro insigni inimicus, ut Gothorum mereretur 
auxilia, Narbonam tradidit Theudorico) (= Fredegar. u 56 = Isid. 
Hist. Goth. 33). 

Iulius Agnus Tarrutenius Marcianus 

Agrius Serenus 

AGROECIVS 1 primicerius notariorum (under lovinus) 411/413 

Ex primicerio notariorum Iovini; captured with Decimius Rusticus 

9 and many nobiles by Honorius' men in 413 and executed; Greg. 
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Tur. HF n 9 (from Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus). lovinus 2 became 
emperor in 411 and fell in 413. 

Agroecius 2 ?wealthy layman (in Gaul) 445 

He contributed funds for a new church at Narbo when Rusticus 
was bishop there; xu 5336 = /LCV 1806 Narbo. His name does not 

occur among those indicated as bishops in the list of contributors 
given on the inscription, so he was probably a wealthy layman rather 
than a fellow bishop. The building, begun in 441, was commemora- 
ted by this inscription in 445. 

Perhaps identical with Agroecius 3. 

Agroecius 3 author; ?bishop of Sens 470 

Author of an Ars de Orthographia, dedicated to Eucherius 3, the 
bishop of Lyons who died c. 450; Gramm. Lat. vi, pp. 91ff., 113ff. 

Perhaps identical with Agroecius, bishop of Sens, who in 470 

received a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 5, cf, 
Ep. vit 9.6 (an allusion to an unnamed metropolitan bishop, probably 
Agroecius, who was older than Sidonius and noted for his learning 

and eloquence). Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 206-7. Perhaps also 

identical with Agroecius 2. 
Possibly a descendant of Censorius Atticus Agricius (PLRE 1; the 

spelling ‘Agroecius’ is to be preferred; see Agroecius, Ars, p. 114.7). 

Agr(o)ecius 4 domesticus (West) V/VI 

Domesticus; died aged 33; buried at Vienne;xu 2103 =/LCV 477 
Vienne. 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius Volusianus 

Aioulfus ruler of the Sueves 456-457 

On the name, see Schénfeld, pp. 4-5. 
Aioulfus; Hyd. Lem. Agrivulfus; Jord. Possibly identical with 

Agiulfus. 
He was Varnian by race (Varnorum stirpe genitus); Jord. Get. 233. 

A client of the Visigothic king Theoderic II, who in 455 appoin- 
ted him to govern the newly conquered Sueves in Spain; Jord. Get. 
253 (praeponens Suavis, quos subegerat, clientem proprium nomine 

Agrivulfum). For the date, see Hyd. Lem. 175 (s.a. 455; the defeat 
of the Sueves). Induced by the Sueves, he tried to seize power for 
himself in Gallaecia in 456; Hyd. Lem. 180 (s.a. 456), Jord. Get. 
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233. Defeated and killed by the Visigoths at Portus Cale in June 
457; Hyd. Lem. 187 (s.a. 457), Jord. Get. 234. 

Fl. Ala vicarius (?tribuni) (in Egypt) 504 

Fl. Hermias 7 received a petition mapa ®\(aoviov) “Ada obikapíov 
kagrpov V cof (ecc ) amo ['O]£up (vyx(crcov) ] r0M(ecoc), dated Dec. 21, 

504; P. Oxy. 1885. He was the vicarius (of a tribunus, presumably) 
commanding the military unit stationed at the castrum ot Psobthis, 
and was apparently a native of Oxvrhynchus. 

Alamundarus | = al-Mundhir I, 

ruler of the Lakhmids c. 418-462 

Son of Nu'màn (= Naamanes I); a member of the Lakhmid 
dynasty, he ruled the Arabs around al-Hirah for 44 years; con- 
temporary of the Persian kings from Vararanes V to Perozes; 
Noeldeke, Tabari, 132, cf. 86ff., 98, 148. Cf. Rothstein, pp. 62-3, 
68-9, See stemma 50(b). 

In 421 he led his troops to the aid of Vararanes V against the 
Romans, but lost many of his men when they were drowned during 
a panic flight; Soc. vir 18 (Xapakrvolx ... dv noxev ‘ANayovvdapos, àvip 
yevvatoc Kal zo^euuxo«), Ps.-Dion. Chron. 1, p. 194 = 145. 

Alamundarus 2 = al-Mundhir III, 
king of the Lakhmids 505-554 

[he names of his father and mother are variously given in the 
Arabic sources, cf. Rothstein, pp. 53ff., esp. 75-8, Olinder, The 
Kings of Kinda, 58-60. In Greek sources his mother's name is given 
as 'Saccice' (he is styled o Laxxixns or similar); Cyr. Scyth. V. Joh. 
Hes. 14, Mart. S. Areth. (ed. Boissonade), pp. 37, 42, Proc. BP1 17.1, 

[heoph. AM 6021, Mich. Svr. 1x 33, and cf. Olinder, p. 60. His wife 
was Hind, daughter of the Kindite Arethas; she bore him Amr (his 
successor, = Ambros, in PLRE ttl); Noeldeke, Tabari, 170, Olinder, 
pp. 58, 62. Another son, called Naaman (= Nu*man) (PLRE it), was 
killed at the battle of Callinicum in 531; Joh. Mal. 463. See stemma 
50(a). 

KING OF THE LAKHMIDS OF AL-HIRAH a. 505-554: ruler of the 
Saracen (Arab) allies of Persia; Cyr. Seyth. V. Joh. Hes. 13 

(Bagés aiwya rcv vro Ilepoas TeAOvVYTUW Lapaxnvay Eiinowe — 
shortly before 509), Proc. BP 117.30 (o rcv Sapaxnva Bagues), 45 

(Bao euse diua &ywv ámavrov uóvoc ru èv Mepoas Xagak qvov nprxe). 

[heod. Lect. Epit. 513 = Theoph. AM 6005 (6 db\apyos Xapakmecv), 

Joh. Mal. 434, 445, 466, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 512, Mart. S. Areth., p. 37 
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(ò BacuA.oKÓc mávrcowv Tcov 070 Ilépoas Lapaxnvaw — in 524), Simeon of 
Beth-Arsam (in Atti... det Lincei vu (1881), pp. 481-2, 488, 

where he is called ‘king of Hira’), Zach. HE vm 3,5, Evagr. HE Iv 
12 (taken from Procopius), Theoph. AM 6021, Elias of Nisibis, 

Opus Chron. s.a. 831, Zon. XIV 4.1 (ó rcov 'Ayapnvaw obdapxos). His 

reign lasted forty-nine years; Noeldeke, Tabari, 170 (Procopius in 
BP117.40 gives a round figure of fifty years). Since his death was 
in 554 (see below), his reign presumably began in 505. Cf. Rothstein, 
pp. 70-1. 

He was always loyal to Persia and throughout his reign he con- 
tinued to harass the Romans; Proc. BP1 17.40. He was an able soldier 

and his style of mobile raiding, along the whole frontier from Egypt 
to Mesopotamia, proved impossible to counter effectively; Proc. BP 

117,40-3, 17.45-8. 
In 505/9 he raided Arabia and Palestine; Cyr. Scyth. V. Joh. Hes. 

13 (for the date, before Aug. 509, cf. V. Joh. Hes. 14). He raided 
again in 519/20; Chron. Misc. ad a. 724, s.a. 830 (wrongly called the 

first invasion), Elias of Nisibis, Opus Chron. s.a. 831 (the date of 
519/20 rather than 518/19 is inferred from the relation to other 
events recorded by Elias). Probably in 523 he captured the Roman 

generals Timostratus and Ioannes 70, later releasing them for a 
ransom; Proc. BP117.43-4, Evagr. HE tv 12, Nonnosus = Phot. 

Bibl. 3 (= FHG tv, p. 179). He negotiated a peace with the Romans 
and released the generals in 524; Mart. S. Areth., pp. 37, 40-1, 

Simeon of Beth-Arsam, pp. 480-1, 487 (the Roman envoys were 

with him at the conference of Ramlah in January and February 
524), Zach. HE vm 3, Nonnosus = Phot. Bibl. 3 (in FHG iv, p. 179) 

(release of Timostratus and loannes). In 527 he invaded the territory 

around Emesa and Apamea and carried away many captives, includ- 
ing four hundred virgins whom he sacrificed to the goddess al-"Uzza; 
Zach. HE vi 5, Mich, Syr. ix. 16. In 529 he invaded the province of 
Syria Prima and raided as far as Antioch before retiring with much 

booty; Joh. Mal. 445, Theoph. AM 6021 (the invasion began on 

March 21 of indiction 7, i.e. March 529). Also in this year he 

attacked and killed Arethas (the Kindite), and was then himself 

attacked by an avenging army but retired eis ra ‘lvéuxa pépn (i.e. 

southwards); Joh. Mal. 434-5, Theoph. AM 6021, 
About this date Justinian conferred special honours on the 

Ghassanid Arethas (PLRE m) to make him the rival in power to 
Alamundarus, and they became bitter enemies; Proc. BP 117.47. 

In 531 he accompanied and guided a Persian army under 
Azarethus which on his suggestion invaded Euphratensis and Syria; 
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Proc. BP1 17.1, 18.1, Evagr. HE tv 13, Joh. Mal. 461. On meeting the 
Roman army under Belisarius (PLRE m) near Chalcis they withdrew 
as far as Callinicum and there joined battle and defeated the Romans; 
Alamundarus and his men took part in the battle; Proc. BP1 18.9, 

18.30, 18.54, Toh. Mal. 461-5. After this campaign he tried to 
negotiate a separate peace with the Romans; Joh. Mal. 466-7. 

In 536 in time of drought he refused to allow two Arab sheikhs 
to seek pasture on Persian territory and they were forced to enter 
Euphratensis, thus causing problems for the Roman administration; 
Marcell. com. addit. ad. a. 536.11. 

In c. 537 and the following years he resumed warfare, claiming 
for his own people an area of grazing land south of Palmyra and 
fighting Arethas for it; Proc. BP 1.2-8, 4.21. Following negotia- 
tions involving Strategius 9 and Summus, he informed Chosroes 
that the Romans were trying to bribe him to join them, and so 
afforded the Persians a pretext for resuming war in 540; Proc. BP 

u 1.13, 3.47, 10.16, Noeldeke, Tabari, 238. 

In 541 the Roman commanders were afraid to leave Syria and 
Phoenice undefended lest Alamundarus invade them in their 
absence; they agreed to withdraw and join Belisarius only because 
it was the time of the annual religious festival of the Arabs, a period 
of holy truce; Proc. BP n 16.17-18, 19.34, cf. Hitti, History of the 

Arabs? 102. 
He accompanied the Persian invasion of 542 and was present at 

Sergiopolis; Proc. BP u 20.10. 

In c. 546 war broke out between Alamundarus and Arethas, not 

involving the Romans or the Persians; Alamundarus captured a son 
of Arethas and sacrificed him to al-'Uzza, but was severely defeated 
by Arethas in a pitched battle soon afterwards; in the battle two of 
his own sons narrowly avoided capture; Proc. BP n 28.12-14. In 550 
among the allegations made against the Romans by a Persian envoy 
was one that Arethas had been attacking Alamundarus when there 
was supposed to be peace; Proc. BG iv 11.10. 

Alamundarus was killed in a battle with Arethas near Chalcis in 
June 554; Chron. Misc. ad a. 724, s.a. 865 (June), Barhebr. chron., 

pp. 78ff., Mich. Syr. ix 33. 
Several sources, viz. Theod. Lect. Epit. 513 = Theoph. AM 6005, 

Vict. Tonn. s.a. 512, Cedr. 1631-2, Zon. xiv 4.1ff., claim that by 
c. 513 Alamundarus was baptized a Christian by orthodox (Chalce- 
donian) believers, and that he rejected with scorn an attempt to 
convert him to monophysite beliefs by two bishops sent by Severus 
of Antioch. His subsequent activities (see above) prove that, even 
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if the story is true (and Theodorus was a good contemporary source), 
he did not remain a Christian but returned to his ancestral religion. 

He was certainly a Christian no longer by 524; Simeon of Beth- 
Aršam, pp. 486ff. 

It appears that towards the end of his life he received an annual 
subsidy from Justinian; Menand. Prot., pp. 179, 186 (de Boor) = 
FHG w, pp. 211, 216. 

He was succeeded by his son Amr (= Ambros, in PLRE m); 
Menand. Prot. fr. 11 (= FHG iv, pp. 211, 216), Theoph. AM 6056, 

Alanoviiamuth father of the historian Iordanes L V 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 9. 
A Goth, son of Paria, father of the historian Iordanes (PLRE 1); 

Jord. Get. 266. 

Alaricus 1 7 Alaric I, Visigothic leader c. 391-410; 
MVM 399, 409-410 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 9-11. 
Alaric was probably a military leader of the Goths, not a king or 

autocrat; Olympiodorus (fr. 3) calls him à trav l'órócov $0Aapxoc, and 
neither Zosimus nor Sozomen, who both used Olympiodorus, call 
him king (for Olympiodorus' care over these technicalities, cf. 
Thompson, Attila, 8); Sozomen calls him ó rc l'ór&cw fryobuevoc 
(vin 25, rx 4.6). Styled ‘dux’ or ‘dux Gothorum’; Ruf. HE praef., 
Aug. Civ. Det. 1 2, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 400, 410, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 
s.a. 401. Styled ‘rex’; Aug. Retract. n 43.1, Oros. vir 37.2.8.17, 

Merobaud. Pan. n 134, 138, Hyd. Lem. 43, cf. 45 (Alaricus moritur, 

cui Athaulfus succedit in regno), Marcell. com. s.a. 395, Jord. Get. 
146, 157, Rom. 319, Cass. Var. xu 20, chron. s.a. 400. 

He was a Visigoth, of the family of the Balthi; Jord. Get. 146. 

A native of the Danube region; Prud. c. Symm. u 697 (patrio 
veniens . . . ab Histro), Claud. de bello Get. 81 (patrii .. . Histri), 

de vi cons. Hon. 105-6 (Alaricum barbara Peuce nutrierat). Since in 

401 he was still young enough to be accused of youthful rashness 

(cf. Claud. de bello Get. 498 calidae rapuit te flamma iuventae — 
alluding to the invasion of Italy in 401, see below) but had already 

been a war leader for some ten years (cf. below), he was perhaps 
born c. 365/370. He married the sister of Athaulfus; Olymp. fr. 10, 
Philost. xu 4, Oros. vu 40.2, Marcell. com. s.a. 410, Zos. v 37.1, 

Soz. IX 8.2. Grandfather of the Visigothic king Theoderic II (a. 453- 
466); Sid, Ap. Carm. vu 505, He will therefore have had a daughter 
who married Theoderic I (a. 418-451). See stemma 40. 
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He was leader of a band of Goths who opposed the crossing of 
the river Hebrus by Theodosius I (presumably in 391 when Theo- 
dosius returned from the West, cf. Zos. tv 48.1); Claud. de bello Get. 
524 (tot Augustos Hebro qui teste fugavi), de vr cons. Hon. 107-8 
(Thracum venienti (sc. Theodosio) e finibus alter (sc. Alaricus) 
Hebri clausit aquas). 

In 394 he was an ally of the Romans (probably a foederatus) and 
commanded barbarian soldiers in the army of Theodosius which 
defeated the usurper Eugenius (PLRE 1); Soc. vit 10 (0móomopbos cv 
Pouato), Zos. V 5.4, Jord. Get. 145. As a reward he was given a 
Roman dignity; Soc. vit 10 (Sià roUro '"Poouaikr atia ruim6etc). Perhaps 
he was made a comes. This was a dignity, not an office (see below). 

In 395 he revolted and began to ravage widely in Thrace and 
Illyricum; Claud. in Ruf. u 36ff., de bello Gild. 453, de bello Get. 

164-5, 177-93, de vi cons. Hon. 483, Zos. v 5.4, Soc. vir 10, Philost. 

Xii 2, Proc. BV 1 2.7. He was angry at not being given a Roman 
military command after the campaign against Eugenius; Zos. V 5.4., 
Soc. vit 10. He invaded Greece in 395; Marcell. com. s.a. 395, Eun. 
V. Soph. vi 3.4, Zos.v 5.4-6.5, Philost. Xi 2, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. It 
was alleged that he acted in collusion with the PPO Rufinus (PLRE 
1); Claud. in Ruf. 1 308ff., a 7ff., 73ff., 131fE., Zos. v 5.4ff., Marcell. 

com. s.a. 395, Jord. Rom, 319, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. A military expe- 
dition led by Stilicho (PLRE 1) caused his withdrawal from Greece 

but the Roman armies left without engaging in battle; Claud. in Ruf. 

u 100ff., Zos. v 7.2. He attacked Greece again in the following year, 
396, and encountered no serious resistance; Claud. in Ruf. n 187-93, 

in Eutrop. n 198-201, 214-15, de bello Get. 183ff., de vr cons. Hon. 

440, Jer. Ep. 60.16.4. In 397 Stilicho led another expedition to 

Greece against Alaric; Claud. de rv cons. Hon. 459ff. Alaric's people 
suffered losses through disease and in battle; Claud. de rv cons. Hon. 
466ff., in Ruf. 11 praef. 9-15, de cons. Stil.1185-6, de bello Get. 
513-17, 564, Soc. vu 10. The campaign was indecisive but Alaric 
retired from Greece to Epirus; Claud. in Ruf. tt praef. 1-12, detv 

cons. Hon. 473, de cons. Stil. 1 184, Zos.v 26.1. It was perhaps to 
this campaign that Claudian alluded when he claimed (in 402) that 

Alaric once tried to bribe the Roman soldiers; Claud. de bello Get. 
87-8. On the events of 395 to 397, cf. Cameron, Claudian, 159-76. 

MVM PER ILLYRICVM a. 399: by 399 he was magister militum per 
Illyricum; Claud. in Eutrop. u 214-18 (a. 399) (Vastator Achivae 
gentis ct Epirum nuper populatus inultam praesidet Illyrico; iam, 

quos obsedit, amicos ingreditur muros, illis responsa daturus quorum 
coniugibus potitur natosque peremit), de bello Get. 496-7 (saepe 
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quidem frustra monui, servator ut icti foederis Emathia tutus tellure 
maneres), 535-9 (at nunc Illyrici postquam mihi tradita iura meque 
suum fecere ducem, tot tela, tot enses, tot galeas multo Thracum 
sudore paravi inque meos usus vectigal vertere ferri oppida legitimo 
iussu Romana coegi). From this it is evident that after withdrawing 
from Greece in 397 he ravaged Epirus for a while (m Eutrop. u 215, 
above), but was then given the military post he coveted, perhaps in 

398, and used this opportunity to re-equip his own people with 
arms. 

In late 401 he led his people across the Julian Alps and invaded 
Italy; Claud. de bello Get. 151-3 (in Italy for one winter before the 

battle of Pollentia, see below), 194-8, 261, 279-88, 470-1, 532, 

547, 563, de vi cons. Hon. 442, Prud. c. Symm. n 696ff., Ruf. HE 

praef., Philost. xm 2, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 400, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 
s.a, 401 (Aug. 23), Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 401 (Nov. 18), Chron, Gall. 
511 no. 540, Cass. chron. s.a. 400, Jord. Get. 147. He laid siege to 
Aquileia; Jer. c. Ruf. 111 21. It was presumably about the same time 
that he won a victory near the river Timavus; Claud. de bello Get. 
562-3. During the winter (401/402) he besieged the emperor 
Honorius in Milan; Claud. de bello Get. 561, de vi cons. Hon. 443ff. 

He ravaged Italy for two years (i.e. in 401 and 402); Addit, ad Prosp. 

Haun. s.a. 402. Venetia, Liguria and Etruria were the areas attacked; 
Prud. c. Symm. n 700-702, cf. Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 39-42, At 

one point there were fears that Alaric would advance on Rome 
itself; Claud. de bello Get. 61, 79-82, 533, 547, de vi cons. Hon. 
141-2, 291ff. The Gothic invasion met no serious resistance and a 
number of towns fell to them; Claud. de bello Get. 213-17. The 
Goths were defeated in summer 402 at the battle of Pollentia by an 
army led by Stilicho; Claud. de bello Get. praet. 6, de bello Get. 
33-5, 554-7, 580-97, 635, de vr cons. Hon, 127, 202-3, 281-2, 

Prud. c. Symm. n 7031f. (esp. 715ff.), Oros. vir 37.2, Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 402, Addit, ad Prosp, Haun, s.a. 402, cf. Cass. chron. s.a. 402, 
Jord, Get, 154-5 (both record the battle as a Gothic victory). As a 
result of the battle, the wives and children of the Goths fell into 

Roman hands and all the booty they had seized since 395 was lost; 

Claud. de bello Get. 84-7, 604ff., 623-5, de vi cons. Hon. 129-30, 

243, 245, 297-8. Their prisoners were also released; Claud. de hello 

Get. 616-22, 629, After Pollentia, Alaric made his escape without 

further harassment; Claud. de bello Get. 90-144, de vi cons. Hon. 

128-32. His army had suffered losses, but his cavalry was still intact 
and he was still a threat; Claud. de bello Get. 88-9, de VI cons. Hon. 

129 (his losses), cf. 284-6, 291ff. (his cavalry), He tried to cross the 
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Alps to Raetia and Gaul but was prevented by Stilicho; Claud. de V 
cons. Hon. 229-32, cf. de bello Get. 78-9, de vr cons. Hon. 141-2, 

302-3. Alaric suffered a further defeat at Hasta, perhaps about this 

time; Claud. de Vr cons. Hon. 203ff. He retreated eastwards across 

the Po and suffered another defeat at Verona; Claud. de vi cons. 
Hon. 178-9, 201-18. His men suffered from the heat and bad food 

(presumably causing dysentery), and some left him; Claud. de vr cc 

Hon. 239-42, 244. He withdrew across the Julian Alps; Oros. vii 3 
He seems now to have lived for a time with his people on the 

borders of Dalmatia and Pannonia; Soz. vin 25.4, 1x 4.4. He was 

probably there when Radagaisus attacked Italy, in 405 and 406; 
Zos. V 26.2-3. His hope at this time seems to have been to secure 
land from the Romans on which his people could settle permanent! 
Oros. vil 38.2. In 405 he apparently exchanged hostages with the 

Romans; among those sent to him was Fl. Aetius 7; Greg. Tur. HF 
n 8 (Aetius remained three years with him), 

?COMES ILLYRICI a. 407-408: Honorius appointed him to com- 
mand Roman troops in that area; Soz. vin 25.3-4, IX 4.2-4. For th. 
title, ct. Generidus. In 407 Alaric was sent by Stilicho into Epirus 
as a prelude to Stilicho's plan for seizing Illyricum for the West; 
Stilicho planned to join him but a rumour of Alaric's death plus the 
news from Gaul of the usurpation of Constantine III prevented him 
Soz. Viti 25.3-4, IX 4.3-4, Zos. V 27.2-3 (cf. 28.1 for the date, 407 
Olymp. fr. 3. 

In early 408 when Stilicho failed to appear, Alaric withdrew fror 
Epirus and advanced via Emona towards Noricum; Zos. v 29.1.4, 
Soz. viti 25.4, ix 4.4. From Noricum he wrote to Stilicho asking 

for payments due for the time since he entered Epirus; Zos. v 29.5 
Sulicho argued before the senate that Alaric had been in Epirus to 
protect Honorius' interests, and they voted him the sum of 4,000 

pounds of gold; Zos. v 29.6-9, Olymp. fr. 5. Peace with Alaric was 
thus restored; Zos. v 30.1 (the date was about May, 408; cf. Zos, 

v 31.1). Stilicho now advised Honorius to send Alaric to Gaul to 

attack Constantine III with Roman and barbarian troops (rap re aix 
ab7G BapBapuw áyovra uépoc Kai TEAN "Poiiaikà kai Tryeuóvas, oi 

Kowwrraovary abro; Tov nohéuov); Zos. V 31.5. It was presumably in- 
tended that Alaric should occupy the same position as Sarus had 
done in 107. Honorius agreed and wrote to Alaric, but the murder 
of Stilicho (Aug. 22) altered the situation; Zos. v 31.6, 34-5, 

Many barbarians in Italy whose relatives had been killed follow- 
ing the murder of Stilicho threw in their lot with Alaric; their 
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number is given as 30,000; Zos. v 35.6. Even so Alaric still sought 

peace, sending envoys to Honorius asking for payment and offering 

to withdraw from Noricum to Pannonia and to exchange hostages 
(he named Aetius 7 and lason); Zos. v 36.1. Honorius rejected the 

offer; Zos, V 36.2, Soz. IX 6.2. Alaric then called on his relative 
Athaulfus to join him, but without waiting for him invaded Italy; 
his route took him past Aquileia, Concordia, Altinum, Cremona 
(sic Zosimus; presumably Verona), across the Po to Bononia, and 
down the Via Aemilia beyond Ravenna into Picenum; from there he 
advanced towards Rome, plundering the countryside as he went; 

Zos. V 37.1-4. 
He laid siege to Rome and prevented all food supplies from enter- 

ing, causing a famine; Zos. v 38.1, 39.1ff., Soz. iX 6.2-3. After 

negotiations with the senate, he agreed to accept a ransom including 
5,000 pounds of gold and 30,000 pounds of silver, plus quantities 

of silks, skins and pepper; Zos. v 40.2-4, 41.4. Further, a senatorial 
embassy visited Honorius to announce that Alaric wanted to take 
hostages and to enter into an alliance (óuaixuía) with the Romans; 

Zos. V 42.1, Soz. IX 6.7. Honorius indicated his agreement and sent 
money to Alaric, who then withdrew into Etruria; Zos. V 42,2. The 
date was late 408 (since the consuls of 409 now entered office, Zos. 

v 42.3). 

Honorius delayed fulfilling the agreement; Zos, V 44.1. He sum- 
moned military reinforcements from Dalmatia, but Alaric ambushed 

them and wiped most of them out; Zos, v 45.2. 

He then threatened Rome again; Zos. V 45.4. Another senatorial 

embassy was sent to Honorius, with an escort of barbarians supplied 
by Alaric to ensure their safe passage; Zos, V 45.5. Athaulfus entered 
Italy at this time; Zos. v 45.5-6. Alaric met Iovius 3 at Rimini for 

negotiations, and asked for annual payments of money and corn 

and for homes for his people in Venetia, Noricum and Dalmatia; 
lovius reported to Honorius that Alaric would be content with less 
if given the post of magister militum; Zos.v 48.1-3, Soz. 1x 7.1-2. 

Honorius agreed to give money and corn but refused the post of 

magister militum for Alaric in terms which Alaric found offensive; 

he thereupon ordered his troops to march on Rome; before attack- 
ing the city he tried again to negotiate, asking this time for Noricum 
for his people, for payments of gold and corn, and for an alliance; 
Zos. V 48.4-49.1, 50.2-3, Soz. iX 7.3-4. His new requests were also 
rejected and he attacked Rome; Zos, v1 1.1, 6.1, Soz. ix 8.1, Philost. 
xm 3, Olymp. fr. 3. 
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He invested the city and seized Portus, again cutting off the city's 
food supply; the senate then gave in to his demands; Zos. v1 6.2-3, 
Soz.IX 8.1, Philost. xm 3. Alaric now had Priscus Attalus proclaimed 
emperor at Rome; Zos. VI 7.1, Soz. tx 8.1, Philost. xu 3, Olymp. fr. 

3, Soc. vu 10, Oros. u 3.4, vu 42.7, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 409, Proc. BV1 

2.28-9, Chron. Pasch, s.a. 411. 
MWM (of Attalus) a. 409-410: he was made magister militum by 

Attalus; Zos. vt 7.2 (ra¢ rc 8yvdueow orparmylac abt% TE 'Adapixw 

kai ObaVevrt napaĝé cokev) , Soz. IX 8.2 (xeuworoverra, "AXaprxos arparmyi 

éxarépac Suvayews). He laid siege to Ravenna for Attalus; Zos. v1 
9.2-3. He captured all Aemilia except Bononia for Attalus and then 
subdued Liguria; Zos. v1 10.1-2. He found that Attalus was ignoring 
his advice and refusing to take effective steps to secure Africa; he 
therefore stripped him of the purple (summer 410); Zos. v1 7.5, 
9.2-3, 12.2, Olymp. fr. 13, Soz. Ix 8, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 409, Philost. 

xi 3, Proc, BV 1 2.36. 

He then resumed negotiations with Honorius, but while he was 

marching towards Ravenna for a meeting, his forces were attacked 

by Sarus; Zos. v1 12.3-13.2, Soz. 1x 8-9, Philost. xu 3. He thereupon 
turned back and attacked Rome, capturing it and allowing his men 
to sack and pillage for three days; the date was Aug. 24, 410 (cf. 
Seeck, Regesten, 320); Olymp. fr. 3, Soz. ix 9, Philost. xm 3, Soc. 
vil 10, Jer. Ep. 127.12ff., 128.5.1.4, 130.5.2, 7.2, Aug. Cir. Dei 1 
1, 4, 7, 10-12, 14, 16, Retract. u 43 (69).1, de urbis excidio 2.2ff., 

5.5, 7.8 (PL XL 718, 721, 723), Oros. u 19.13-15, vu 39.1-40.1, 
Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 331, u 49-50, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 410 (Aug. 25), 
Theoph. AM 5903 (Aug. 24), Excerpta Sangallensia s.a. 410 (Aug. 
14), Hyd. Lem. 43-4, Chron. Gall. 452 nos. 65, 67, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 110, Cass. chron. s.a. 410, Var. xm 20, Jord. Get. 156, Rom. 
322, Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 505-6, Proc. BV 12.14-27, Cedr. 1 588, Zon. 
xui 21. 

He then marched south through Campania; Aug. Civ. Deir 10, de 
cura pro mort. 16.19, Philost. xm 3, Jord. Get. 156. He tried to cross 
to Sicily, but his fleet was wrecked in a storm; Olymp. fr. 15, Oros. 

vu $3.2, Jord. Get. 156. While returning through Italy he fell ill and 
died at Consentia in Bruttium; Olymp. fr. 10, Hyd. Lem. 45, 
Philost. xu 3, Jord. Get. 156-8, Rufinus (in PL xxi 290), Proc. BV 

1 2.37. He was buried in the bed of the river Busentus; Jord. Get. 
158. His successor was Athaulfus; Hyd. Lem. 45, Olymp. fr. 10, 
Oros. vu 43.2, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 69, Jord. Get. 158. 

By religion he was an Arian; Aug. Civ. Dei12, Sermo 105.10.13, 
Oros. vi 37.2. 
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Alaricus 2 king of the Suavi c. 465/470 

On the name, see Schénfeld, pp. 9-11. 
Hunimundus 2 and Alaricus, ‘Suavorum reges’, collected an army 

of various tribes and attacked the Ostrogoths in Pannonia under 
Theodemer 2, but suffered a disastrous defeat; Jord. Get. 277. 

Alaricus 3 7 Alaric II, king of the Visigoths 484-507 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 9-11. 

Son of Euric; Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 486, Chron. Gall. 511 

no. 666, Jord. Get, 245. Husband of Theodegotha (daughter of the 
Ostrogothic king Theoderic); Jord. Get. 297, Anon. Val. 12.63, 
Cass. Var. m 1-4, Proc. BG 1 12.22. Father of Amalaric; Jord. Get. 

298, Proc. BG 1 12,43, Greg. Tur. HF u 37. He had also an illegiti- 

mate son, Gesalic; Proc. 8G112.43, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 508, 
Isid. Hist. Goth. 37. See stemmata 37 and 40. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 484. Dec. 28-507: successor of Euric; 

Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 486 (Dec. 28), ordo post. s.a. 487, 
Chron. Gall. 511 no. 666, Jord. Get. 245. The year of his accession 
is deduced from the subscription to the Council of Agde; Mansi 
viri 337 (m id. Sept. Messala v.c. consule anno XXi regni domini 

nostri Alarici regis; since his accession date was Dec. 28, the year 

has to be 484). Alluded to as king; Auct. Haun, s.a. 496, 498, Jord. 
Get. 245, 297, Anon. Val. 12.63, CIL xm 2700 = ILCV 1216, Cass. 
Var. ut. 1-4, 1v. 17, v 39, Praescriptio Breviarii (in CTh, ed. 

Mommsen, 1 1, p. xxxii), Greg. Tur. HF n 27, 33, 35, 37, Paul. Diac. 
Hist. Rom. xv 20. 

Killed in 507 at the battle of Vouillé near Poitiers against the 
Franks under Chlodovechus (Clovis); Chron. Gall. 511 no. 688, 

Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 507, Proc. BG112.40, Greg. Tur. HF n 57, 
Lib, Hist. Franc. 17. 

Fl. Alatancus: domesticus (West) L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Alathar MVM per Thracias 513 

Alathar; Joh. Ant. Alathort; Jord. On the name, see Maenchen- 
Helfen, p. 423, Schönfeld, p. 11. 

He was a barbarian ( Xxv6uxv yévos); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 6. 
MVM PER THRACIAS a. 513: arparmyéx rav 9paxov; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e 6, Magister militum; Jord. Rom. 358. Appointed after the 

death of Cyrillus 3 (in 513) and sent under Hypatius 6 against 
Vitalianus 2; when the Romans were defeated near Odessus, he was 
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captured and handed over to Vitalian; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 6-10, 
Jord. Rom. 358. 

ALBINA 1: mother of Melania the younger, died c. 431; PLRE t. 

ALBINA 2 c.p. (West) E V or E VI 

C(larissima) p(uella); she died at Rome in either 428 or 511 
(Felice v.c. cons.); Vi 31939 = Rossi 1 948. 

Albinus 1: ex protectore (West) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

ALBINVS 2 (v.c.) (West) ?E V 
Salvis dd nn Albinus fecit (or similar);xv 7113-17 (71146 =x 

8072.5) bronze plates. Probably identical with Caecina Decius 
Albinus (PVR 402; = Albinus 10 in PLRE 1) or Caecina Decius 
Aginatius Albinus 7; see Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 (who was 

probably his descendant). See stemma 26. 

ALBINVS 3 cp. V/VI 

Cl.p.; son of Hereneus v.c. ; died aged about 12, buried with his 

father at Rome; v1 7969 + p. 3439 = Rossit 1177 =JLCV 132. 

ALBINVS 4 (2v.c.) V]VI 
Of noble birth (vv. 23-4 of Regina's epitaph: Albini claro genera- 

tam sanguine prolem); husband of Regina who died childless; v 7640 
- ILCV 3427 Pollentia (a verse epitaph). 

Albinus 5: writer on music, before E VI; PLRE t. 

Albinus 6 vir inlustris (in Italy) 507/511 

Cass, Var. rv 35 (a. 507/511) is addressed ‘actoribus Albini v.i.’; 
his agents had requested the cancellation of a contract which he had 
entered into while still a minor and which had proved disadvan- 
tageous. He is presumably not to be identified with Albinus 9 cos. 
453, who is always styled ‘patricius’ by Cassiodorus. 

Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 7 PVR 414 

Inscr. 1) vt 1659; [nscr. 2) vi 1703 = D 5715. 
Full name; /nscr. 1-2. Albinus; Codes, Olymp., Rut. Nam. 

He was probably a son of Caecina Decius Albinus and grandson 
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of the senator Aginatius (both in PLRE 1); he was therefore a 
Roman aristocrat connected to the Ceionii and the Decii. He may 
have been father of Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 (cos. 463). See 
stemma 26. 

PVRa. 414: 414 Sept. 17, CTA xm 5.38". V.c., praef, urbi; Inscr. 
1-2 (vice sacra iudicans, /nscr. 2) (both dated a. 408/423 — under 
Honorius and Theodosius — and recording building works). He was 
the immediate successor as PVR of Rutilius Namatianus; Rut. Nam, 

de red. suo 1467-8 (quem Roma meo subiunxit honori, per quem 
iura meae continuata togae). He was still a young man at the time; 
de red. suo 1 470 (vitae flore puer, sed gravitate senex). He requested 
the emperor to increase supplies of food to Rome since the popula- 
tion, greatly reduced after the sack of 410, was expanding rapidly; 
Olymp. fr. 25 (6 r7 ‘Peouns érapxox). 

He owned a villa at Vada Volaterrana in Tuscany which Rutilius 
visited late in 417; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 466. 

Since he was still a young man in 414, he may possibly be identi- 
cal with Albinus 10. 

Caecina Decius Albinus iunior 8: ?notarius before 392, consularis 

Numidiae 388/392, governor of Campania c. 397/398, ?QSP or 

Mag. Off. c. 398/401, PVR 402; PLRE 1. 

(?Faustus) Albinus iunior 9 cos, 493; PPO ?500/503; patricius 

He was possibly called 'Faustus Albinus'; Coll. Avell. 94 (dat. 
Kal. Nov. Albino v.c. cons.), Coll. Avell. 98 (data v Kal. Aug. Fausto 

v.c. cons.), both letters apparently from the same year. Albinus 
iunior; XI 4163 =JLCV 1030. 

He was a member of the noble family of the Decii. Brother of FI. 
Avienus 3 iunior; Cass. Var. 1 20, 33. Also brother of Fl. Theodorus 

62 and Fl. Inportunus (cf. Cass. Var. m 5-6). His father was Fl. 
Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 (cf. Anon. Val. 12.68). He was 
related to Anicius Probus Faustus iunior Niger 9; Ennod, Ep. n 22. 

See stemma 26. 
CONSVL (West) a. 493 with Fl. Eusebius 28 cos. tt (East): Fasti, 

Rossi 1 886, CIL x1 4163 = ILCV 1030; cf. Boeth. Cons. Phil. 14.14 
(consularis vir). 

PPO (ITALIAE) a. ?500/503 (see below): item via Tribuna, miliario 
XXVII ab urbe Roma, rogatus ab Albino et Glaphyra pp inlustris de 
proprio facientes a fundamento, basilicam beato Petro in fundum 
Pacinianum dedicavit (sic); Lib. Pont. 53.10. The notice concems 
Pope Symmachus (a. 498-514); the sense seems to be that Albinus, 
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vir inlustris and PPO, and his wife Glaphyra built a basilica of St 
Peter on their estates near Rome and asked Pope Symmachus to 

dedicate it. Albinus was PPO after Liberius 3 and Theodorus 62, 
and probably before he became patricius (by 503). 

PATRICIVS: already patricius in 503; Ennod. Ep. 11 22 (inlustris et 
patricius vir). Patricius vir (or similar); Cass. Var. 1 20 (a. 507/511), 

33 (a. 507/509), rv 30 (a. 507/511), 41 (a. 507/511). Patricius; 
Anon. Val. 14.85. 

In 508 he was at court at Ravenna; Ennod. Ep. vi 12 (addressed 

to him jointly with Liberius 3, Eugenes, Agapitus 3 and Senarius). 
In 507/509 he and his brother Avienus 3 had to assume their 

dead father's role as patron of the Green party at Rome and choose 
a dancer to be pantomime of the Greens; Cass. Var. 1 20 (a. 507/ 
511), 33 (a. 507/509). Albinus received permission to carry out 
building improvements at Rome; Cass. Var. tv 30 (a. 507/511; 

addressed ‘Albino v.i. patricio’). He was ordered to protect the 
interests of the doctor Ioannes 56; Cass. Var. rv 41 (a. 507/511; 
patricii Albini salvis legibus tuitio te deputata communiet). 

He raised a problem in connection with the religious discussions 
to end the schism between Rome and Constantinople in 519; Coll. 
Avell. 173 (a. 519 Dec.; a letter of Pope Hormisdas to Dioscorus 
the deacon, envoy of Hormisdas at Constantinople, mentioning 
"filius noster vir illustris Albinus religiosus': he was concerned with 
distinguishing those who condemned the Chalcedonian doctrines in 
writing from those who did so only in speech). 

Soon afterwards (c. a. 522) charges of treasonable communica- 

tion with the eastern court were brought against him by Cyprianus 

2; Anon. Val. 14.85, Boeth. Cons. Phil. 14.14. Boethius 5 defended 
him and was himselt accused and subsequently executed, but the 
fate of Albinus is not recorded; Anon. Val. 14.86, Boeth. Cons. 

Phil. 1 4.32. 
His wife was called Glaphyra, and they owned an estate, the 

fundus Pacinianus, twenty-seven miles from Rome; Lib. Pont. 53.10 
(cited above) (the Via Tribuna is not known; perhaps the reading 
should be Via Tiberina; cf. L. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, p. 268 n. 37). 

He received Ennod. Ep. n 21 (autumn 503) and Ep. vt 12 (early 
508, jointly with Liberius 3, Eugenes, Agapitus 3 and Senarius); 
mentioned in Ennod. Ep. it 22 (autumn 503) and Carm. n 99 (? sum- 
mer 506). 

Possibly named in a fragment from the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 
32165 (Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus; but the identification is 

uncertain). 

ur N 



ALBINVS 10 

Fl. Albinus 10 PVR 426; PPO (?Gall.) ?440; PPO (Ital.) 443-449; 
cos. 444; patricius 446-449 

Fl. Albinus; Stud. Pal. xx 123. 

He doubtless belonged to an aristocratic family of Rome, and 
may be identical with Caecina Decius Aginatius Albinus 7. 

PVR a, 426 Jan. 30, CTAV 1.7% dat. Romae. If identical with 
Albinus 7, he was PVR for the second time in 426, 

PPO (?GALLIARVM) ?a. 440: his prefecture of 443-449 is regularly 
indicated in the Novels as his second (see below). He was perhaps in 
office in Gaul in 440, when he is recorded (without title) as quarrel- 
ling with Aetius 7; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 440 (praesentiam diaconi Leonis 
expectans, quem tunc inter Aetium et Albinum amicitias redinte- 
grantem Galliae detinebant). 

PPO (II) ITALIAE ILLYRICI ET AFRICAE a. 443 Aug. 17-449 April: 443 
Aug. 17, Nov. Val. 2.3.(styled ‘Il PPO Illyrici Italiae et Africae’; 
concerns Africa); 443 Oct. 19, Nov. Val. 12 (II PPO; concerns 
Africa); 444 Sept. 11, Nov. Val. 14 (II PPO); 445 June 19, Nov. 
Val. 18 (II PPO); 445 June 21, Nov. Val. 13 (II PPO; concerns 
Africa); 446 Oct. 21, Nov. Val. 21.1 (II PPO et patricio; this law was 

‘data Romae, proposita in Foro Traiani, antelata edicto Albini I 

PPO et patricii"); 446 Dec. 15, Nov. Val. 22 (II PPO et patricio); 
146 Dec. 26, Nov. Val. 21.2 (II PPO et patricio; the law was 

‘accepta Romae, proposita in Foro Traiani"); 447 March 13, Nov. 
Val. 23 (II PPO et patricio; the law was 'accepta Romae, proposita 
in Foro Traiani, antelata edicto Albini v.inl. II PPO et patricii"); 
447 June 3, Nov. Val. 25 (II PPO et patricio; the law was ‘proposita 

in Foro Traiani, antelata edicto Albini v.c.'); 448 June 3, Nov. Val. 

26 (II PPO et patricio); April 449, 4GWG,Nr xv 1, p. 21 (a docu- 

ment from Edessa addressed to the college of PPOs, Protogenes, 

Albinus and Salomo). 
CONSVL (West) posterior a. 444 with Theodosius Aug. xvm (East): 

Fasti, Rossi1 715-717, CIL v 6195 =ILCV 2735, Stud. Pal. xx 123. 

PATRICIVS a. 446-449: he is first recorded as ‘patricius’ in 446 

Oct. 21, Nov. Val. 21.1 (see above). He was evidently raised to the 

patriciate in late 445 or 446 to judge by the addresses of the laws 
cited above. Also called ‘patricius’ in Mansi v 1167. 

He was one of the Roman aristocrats who attended an enquiry 
into allegations made against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi V 1167. This 
document is a forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498- 

514) (see Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii) but the informa- 

tion it contains seems to be based on good material. 
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Albofledis sister of Clovis L V/E VI 
Albofledis; Greg. Tur. Albochledis; Remigius. 

Sister of Chlodovechus (Clovis); she was baptized at the same 

time as her brother, and dedicated herself to a life of perpetual 

virginity; she died soon afterwards; St Remigius wrote a letter of 
consolation to Clovis; Greg. Tur. HF 11 31, letter of Remigius (in 
MGH(Epist.) ut i, p. 112) (gloriosae memoriae germana vestra 
transiit Albochledis). See stemma 43. 

Albucius vir inlustris (West) L IV/VI 

Inl(u)stris Albucius in pace bixit ann(i)s XL; 4E 1946, 34 Am- 
maedara (Byzacena). The inscription is on a flagstone in the floor of 
a church. 

Alcibiades scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 134 (ad- 
dressed ‘Adxifiddn oxohaoru@). 

ALCIMA (cf) LV/EVI 
Sister of Apollinaris 3; Greg. Tur. HF m 2, 12, Glor. Mart. 65. 

She was therefore a daughter of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and 
Papianilla 2 and sister of Roscia and Severiana. See stemma 14. 

In 515 she and her sister-in-law Placidina secured the election of 
Apollinaris 3 as bishop of Clermont; Greg. Tur. HF m 2. In c. 525/ 
527, after the revolt of her nephew Arcadius 7, she and Placidina 
were captured and exiled by the Frankish king Theoderic I and 
deprived of their property; Greg. Tur. HF m 12. 

Alcimus domesticus (of a cubicularius) (East) E/M V 

Aopeor«óc of Vrbicius 1, who took him to the monk Hypatius to 
be freed from a devil; the treatment was successful; Callin. V. 

Hypatii 15.1-8 = 74-5. 

Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 

Ald (‘Id’) tribunus (East) 504 

‘A Goth, whose name was Ald, who had been made tribune at 

Harrán (7 Carrhae)'; in Spring 504 he entered Amida through a 
mine but was forced to retreat; Josh. Styl. 71. He served in the 
Roman army in the war against Persia, and was at the siege of 
Amida in 503-504. On the form of the name, cf. the note on p. 58 
of W. Wright's translation of Joshua. 
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Alector son of Domninus L V/VII 

+ prr (sic)/'AXekrogoc | Aouvivov/éxkakovfiro]pos +; MAMA vi 

323 = JHS xxu (1902), 361 n. 124 Iconium (Lycaonia). He was a 
Christian, the son of Domninus 7, The name of Alector is uncertain; 

the reading in JHS was Aáxovo[c. 

Alethius 1: quaestor (?sacri palatii) (West) L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

ALETHIVS 2 (?c.v.) (in Gaul) ?L V/E VI 

Died aged 90; buried at Alba Helvia by his daughter (Anonyma 

25) and son-in-law (Anonymus 125); honoured with a verse inscrip- 

tion; probably ‘c(larissimus) v(ir)' (his name is given in acrostic and 
the last two lines almost certainly begin with 'c' and ‘v’); described 

as 'genus egregium atq(ue) ordine princeps, Lugduni procerum 

nobile consilium"; x1 2660 = /LCV 148 Alba Helvia (Viennensis). 

The inscription ends with ‘... | terrae rex cons. Paulus’, possibly 

indicating the date 512. 
Possibly identical with the Alethius whose long standing dispute 

with Paulus 19 was referred by Sidonius Apollinaris to Explicius for 
settlement; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 7. 

ALEXANDER 1 (?v.c.) LIV 

Friend of Symmachus, living at Aquileia in 399; Symm. Ep. ix 27. 

Possibly identical with the Alexander recommended by Symmachus 

to an unnamed correspondent, perhaps Patricius 1; Symm. Ep. vu 

57 (date unknown). 

ALEXANDER 2: vicarius Africae L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Alexander 5 philosopher LIV/EV 

Native of Pentapolis and a philosopher, whose son was a cousin of 

Synesius; Syn. Ep. 150. See stemma 34. 
Perhaps identical with an Alexander whose praises Synesius 

proposed to send to Hypatia 1; Syn. Ep. 33. 

Alexander 4: doctor (SEG xvin 475) ?IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

Alexander 5 cancellarius (of the PPO) (East) 422 

'AMé£ayp6 pos AoverrOTOG Kal KayKEAAapiou énüpxc ; son of Aedesius 4; 

IGLS u 687 Riha (north of Jebel ez Zawiye, Syria). In IGLS 
Mouterde proposed reading the second word as (xe»ooro(pe. The 

inscription is dated in year 470 of the province, in the month Los. 
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Alexander 6 poet E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. tt 
89, v 331 (both 'AXe£áv6 po mou). 

Alexander 7 grammaticus; later monk E/M V 

Formerly a grammaticus, then a monk, he received a letter from 
Nilus the monk warning him to abandon thoughts of writing verse 
and not to be led astray by the elegance and style of pagan writings 

as compared to Christian; Nil. Ep. 11 49 (addressed 'Aħețávôpw povaxo 
&nó ypajipartk ay ). 

ALEXANDER 8 praeses (?Thebaidis) E/M V 

‘Alexandros the hégem6n’; an acquaintance of Senuthis of 
Athribis; Senuthis, Ep. 14 (= CSCO (Scr. Copt.) n 4, (= Opera 
Senuthiim 14) (Textus), p. 32.15), cf. Leipoldt, p. 94 n. 6, 209. 
He was perhaps governor of the Thebaid. 

Alexander 9 advocatus (at Rome) MV 

One of four advocati named as present at the enquiry into allega- 
tions against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi v 1167, This document is a 
forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498-514) (see Duchesne, 
Lib. Pont. 1, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii) but some if not all of the names used 
are of real people. 

ALEXANDER 10 comes (East) MV 

Alexander 'comes' was father of Aphthonia who was a nun under 
Besa the successor of Senuthis of Athribis (i.e. after 451); Zoéga, 

Catal. Cod. Copt. 509 (cf. Leipoldt, p. 94 n. 6, also K. H. Kuhn, in 
JTS,Ns 5 (1954), 48, 174). 

Alexander 11 scholasticus (?at Hermopolis) V 

Exolaarikóx ; PSI 145 Hermopolite nome. 

Alexander 12 CRP (East) c. 180/481 

Curator of the estates belonging to Placidia 1 (6 ric 'OMwfipiov 

yovau os érirporoc); he was sent in 480 or 481 by Zeno as envoy to 

the Vandal king Huneric (a. 477-484); he returned with envoys from 
Huneric bearing promises of peace, and as a reward Zeno made him 
CRP ('AXé£avó pov 5è moet rev npuárcov kóumra); Malch. fr. 13. Accord- 

ing to Victor Vitensis, who styles him 'vir inlustris', Alexander was 
sent to Huneric to win concessions for the catholics and he obtained 
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permission for a catholic bishop to be elected at Carthage; Vict. Vit. 
u 3 (for the date, June 480 or 481, cf. Courtois, Victor de Vita, 58 
n. 285). 

CRP (East) c. a. 480/1: appointed after returning from Carthage; 
Malch. fr. 13 (cited above). 'O ue[ya^o]npen(éorarox) kóu[n]c rcov 0icov 

mpuovároXv), yeruxds xoupárcop rc mpoo[nkóv]r[c]e rpayuárcov Maxidia 

Ti émgaveordrn; IGC 240 Mylasa (Caria), to be dated a. 480/486 
(see Fl. Illus Pusaeus D. .. ). He presumably continued to manage 
the estates of Placidia while holding the office of CRP. 

Possibly identical with the Alexander who was buried at Pan- 

derma (the port of Cyzicus in Hellespontus); /GC 14 Panderma 
(+ avenavoaro ò THs ueyaXonpen(earárrR) kai év6oE(orárn) uvrjunc 
'AMEav([5pox ]). 

Alexander 13 scholasticus (in Palaestina Prima) L V 

Exolaoruóx, at Ascalon; himself a man of great devotion, he sent 

Paul of Elusa to meet St Theognius; Paul. Elus. Encom. de S. 

Theognio 17 (= Anal. Boll. X, pp. 97ff.). 

ALEXANDER 14 praeses Osrhoenae 497—198 

Successor of Anastasius 5 as governor (fryeucv) at Edessa in 

Osrhoene in 497; he took measures to improve the administration 
of justice and to improve and extend amenities at Edessa; Josh. Styl. 
29. He was succeeded by Demosthenes 3 in 498; Josh. Styl. 32. 

Alexander 15 tribunus (East) ?V/VI 

'AXeEávó pov tp Bovvov); IGLS 11 730 Rhosus (Syria). The date is 

uncertain but may be fifth or sixth century. 

Alexander 16 vindex (of Anazarbus) 513/516 

He and Musonius 3 were the vindices (‘Pivec’) of Anazarbus (in 
Cilicia); they received a letter from Severus of Antioch in 513/16 

informing them of the decisions of the synod of Tyre (in 513/14) 

since their public duties prevented them from visiting Antioch; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. Sel. 127. 

ALEXANDER 17 vir spectabilis 518 

Bearer of a letter of congratulation on his accession from Pope 
Hormisdas in Rome to the emperor Justin in Constantinople in late 
518; Coll. Avell. 142 (hanc gratulationis paginam per Alexandrum 
v.s. non omisimus destinare). 
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ALEXANDER 18 consularis Ciliciae 524/527 
Addressee of a prefectorial edict from Archelaus 5 (PPO Orientis 

524-527); Zachariae von Lingenthal, ‘AvéxSora, pp. 260ff. no. 27 
(addressed 'AXe£dvBpco vratit Kowkilac). 

Alexander 19 vir gloriosissimus; ?MVM vacans 528 

Son of Hierius 7; Just. Nov. 159, Joh. Mal. 442, Brother of 
Constantinus 17, Anthemius 8 and Calliopius 4; he was called 

‘v.c.’ (ò Aaumpórarex) in his father's will, which left him a suburban 

property in the district of Constantinople known as Veneti, but 
later he became ‘vir gloriosissimus' (ò évbo£órarex); he was still alive 
and the only surviving son when in 555 he laid claim to properties 
once owned by his brother Constantinus; his children (raises) are 
mentioned as alive in 555; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 

?MVM VACANS a. 528: he was one of the ovyxAnrixoi sent by 

Justinian to defend the East in 528 after the Roman army had 
suffered losses in the war with Persia; Alexander was sent to Beroea; 
Joh. Mal. 442. Since the word ‘avyxAnruot’ by this date indicates 
persons of the highest rank, it is likely that Alexander was a vir - 

illustris and in view of his military activity perhaps a MVM vacans. 

His fellow ovykAnrixoi named by John Malalas are the patricii 
Pompeius 2, Plato and Theodorus (the last two in PLRE m). The 
title patricius is not recorded of Alexander himself. 

FL. ARCADIVS ALEXANDER 20 v.c., praeses (Arabiae) 487 

Tov ^aurporárou axo(AaarL.KoU) Kal fryeuóvoc; CIG 8623 = Wadd, m 

1913 Bostra (Arabia), dated in year 383 of the province (7 A.D. 

487). He was possibly an advocate who became goverror of Arabia, 

FL. ARISTONICVS ALEXANDER 21 (v.c.,) praeses 

Arcadiae 426 April 

Too ueyaNonpeneoráro[v dpxovt os érapgxiac ‘Apkadiac; BGU m 936 

Heracleopolis (Arcadia) (dated April 426). For the form of title, cf. 
Fl. Demetrianus Maximus 19, 

Fl. Alexander 22 2E/M V 

[+#]\a. 'AXé£av/5 pos co AAAM./PIAKOZ oov 77/avufiov uov/Ocoaefin 

Év6a|karáktre ; Anatolian Studies, v (1955), 36-7 n. 6 = SEG xv 818 
near Laodicea Combusta (Lycaonia). The epitaph has Christian 
symbols and formulae, and the editor, W. M. Calder, suggests a fifth- 
century date. The meaning of the letters after Alexander's name is 
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obscure; presumably they hide a title or dignity, but what it could 
be is not clear. 

Fl. Alexander 23 Mag. Mil. (East) 475 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1899. Alexander; C/. 

COMES LIMITIS AEGYPTI ET PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a. 468-469: 

a. 468 Aug. 20, C/ 1 7.13 (duci Aegyptiaci limitis et praefecto 
Augustali); a. 469 Sept. 1, C/1 57.1 (duci et praefecto Augustali); 

a. 469 Sept. 7, CJ vm 52.37. 

MVM (East) a. 475: ò ueyaXonperéararockal évdotbraros arparnyos; 
P. Oxy. 1899 (a. 475 May 8) (the document is a receipt sent to him 
from a tenant on his estate). His rank is proved by the epithet 
éybo£óraroc. He was perhaps living on his estates in 475; if so, it is 

possible that his title was honorific, conferred on his retirement 
from active service, and not an actual military command. 

He was a landowner at Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1899 (see above). 
Possibly identical with Alexander ‘vir illustris’ who received a law 

of Zeno dated 478 Nov. 2 on actions for iniuriae involving illustres 

or their relatives; C/ x 35.11. 

FL. PROCOPIVS CONST(ANTI(N)VS) SEVERVS 
ALEXANDER 24 v.Sp., comes, 

consularis (Palaestinae Primae) ?E VI 

‘Eml $X(aoviov) ITpokomiou Kcvor(avr(v)ov) Xevrjpou 'AMe£dv5pou Tov 

TepuX Aérrov) KÓL(NTOS), ám Tryeuóv( cov) Kal bmariukoU ò Boupyos €x ÓeueNicov 

éyévero; Rev. Bibl. 68, 123 n. 16 Caesarea (Palaestina Prima). His 
titles are: vir spectabilis, comes, ex praesidibus et consularis (sc. 

Palaestinae Primae). The date will therefore be before Justinian's 
reform of the administration of Palestine in 536, when the governor 
became a proconsul; cf. Just. Nov. 103. Similar texts belong to the 
early sixth century; see e.g. Procopius 9. The title ex praesidibus 
may be honorary or Alexander may have previously held office as 

praeses of some other unnamed province. (Palaestina Prima itself 

was under consulares from the fourth century.) 

Sulpicius Alexander 25 historian ?L IV/E V 

Historian cited by Gregory of Tours for information on the 
Franks; Greg. Tur. HF u 9. His third book is cited for the Frankish 
raids of 387 and the fall of the usurper Maximus, and his fourth 
book for the death of Victor, son of Maximus, and other events 
down to the reign of Eugenius. Since Gregory cites other historians 
for later events (e.g. Orosius for Stilicho's campaign on the Rhine in 
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397), Alexander perhaps ended his history in c. 395, and may there- 
fore have composed it not long after that date, 

Fl. Alexander Cresconius 

ALEXANDRIA (c.f.) MV 

Daughter of Cyrus 7; freed from an evil spirit by Daniel the 
Stylite in 451/60; V. Dan. Styl. 31, 33 (the date was after Daniel 

reached Constantinople, in 451, but before he mounted his column, 
in 460). 

ALFIA (cf) EV 

Mentioned by Paulinus of Nola as a member of the religious com- 
munity at Nola (sanctae matres similesque puellae, Alfia qualis erat 
soror illa Philemonis olim nobilis, in titulo quam signat epistula 
Pauli, et simul Eunomia); Paul. Nol. Carm. xx1 64ff. Eunomia, and 
other persons named, were of aristocratic family, and the name 

Alfia suggests a lady of the family of the Turcii. However, the sister 
of Philemon was not 'Alfia' but ‘Apphia’; St Paul, Ep. ad Philem. 1-2. 

ALFIVS (?v.c.) (East) E V 

Addressee of letters from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 21, 35, 49, 72. He was well-born (addressed as kúp pou ruucorare 

Kat eiyevearare) ; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 35. He was wealthy and is asked for 
news of his household (ò oikos vov rac); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 21, 49, 72. 

ALICO (?v.c) EVI 
The name is Germanic; see Schönfeld, p. 13. 
Correspondent of Ennodius, called ‘nobilitas tua’ and ‘magnitudo 

tua’ and addressed by him as ‘domine mi’; Ennod. Ep. tv 2 (a. 505). 
Presumably of noble birth. 

Aliulfus salo 523/526 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 14. 
Received orders from Theoderic on tree-felling for ships in the Po 

valley and on preventing the blocking of certain Italian rivers by 
fishermen; Cass. Var. v 20 (a. 523/6; addressed ‘Aliulfo saioni’). 

ALLA comes (?rei militaris) (West) 473 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 14. 
The ‘comites’ Alla and Sindila defeated and killed Vincentius 3, 

the general of Euric, when he invaded Italy in 473; Chron. Gall. 511 
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no. 653 (s.a. 473). They were presumably Germans serving under 

Glycerius in Italy. 
He is perhaps identical with FI. Valila; if so, he was comes et 

magister utriusque militiae. 

Allobichus com. dom. equ. (West) 409; 
Mag. Equ. (West) 409 

‘AAAOBcxyos; Zos. V 48.1. 'EAMéBixoe; Zos. V 47.1. 'AMiflxoc; Olymp., 

Soz. 
He is not to be identified with Ellebichus (see PL RE 1) who was 

MVM in 383-388, but could have been a relative of his. His name is 
Germanic; see Schónfeld, pp. 11-12. 

COMES DOMESTICORVM EQVITVM (West) a. 409: ò rcv imméoov rryoüuevoc 
6ouearikc; believed to have helped the PPO Iovius 3 to arrange a 
mutiny among the troops at Ravenna after the fall of Olympius 2 
in 409 to overthrow Turpilio and Vigilantius; Zos. v 47.1ff. 

MAGISTER EQVITVM (West) a. 409: he became immapxoc in succession 

to Vigilantius; Zos. V 48.1. Later in 409 he was responsible for the 
murder of the PSC Eusebius 9; Olymp. fr. 13. He was himself shortly 
afterwards suspected of favouring the usurper Constantine and was 
executed on the emperor's orders; Olymp. fr. 14, Soz. x 12.5. 

Perhaps identical with Vallovicus. If so, he was already a comes 
in 405. 

ALMACHIVS (?v.c.) 396 

Acquaintance of the writer Symmachus (PLRE 1), who joked with 

him that he boasted of catching a hare while mentioning briefly that 
his slaves had taken a boar; Symmachus also gives Almachius details 
of his journey through Campania; Symm. Ef. vm 2 (a. 396). 
Almachius was evidently a well-to-do person living on his country 
estates, possibly in Campania; perhaps a senator. 

Aloiosus architect (Italy) 507/511 

On the name (probably not Germanic), see Schonfeld, p. 14. 
Ordered by Theoderic to repair the fons Apont and its adjacent 

palatium; Cass. Var. n 39 (a. 507/11; addressed *Aloioso architecto’), 
The fons Aponi was situated near Padua; cf. Claud. Carm. Mtn. 26, 
esp. vu. 19-22 with Pliny, NH u 103(106), 227. 

Alypia daughter of Anthemius Aug. M/L V 

Daughter of the emperor Anthemius; she married Fl. Ricimer in 
467 at Rome; Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1, Sid. Ap. Ep. 15.10, Carm. n 484-6. 
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Her mother was presumably Aelia Marcia Euphemia 6, daughter of 

the emperor Marcian (see Anthemius 3). See stemmata 5 and 6, 

Alypius 1: bishop of Thagaste 394-419; PLRE L 

ALYPIVS 2: praeses (Thebaidis) 395/396; PLRE 1. 

Alypius 3 grammaticus (at Seleucia in Isauria) E V 

Father of Olympius 10 and Solymius; a grammaticus at Seleucia 
(kai aÙTÒS yoappatiarne T€ v Kal rne róre naeve); he fell ill, was 

despaired of by the doctors, and was miraculously cured by St 
Thecla; Bas. Sel. V. Theclae u 24. 

Alypius 4 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 253 

(addressed 'AAvrio exo^aaruco). 

ALYPIVS 5 v.sp., comes consistorianus (East) 435 

He was one of the 'spectabiles comites consistoriani’ who served 
on the second commission for compiling the Codex Theodosianus; 
CTh11.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). 

Alypius 6 (Greek) grammaticus (at Gaza) L V/E VI 

Procopius of Gaza wrote a letter jointly to Alypius, Stephanus 8 
and Hierius 8 when they were absent from Gaza on a visit to Daphne 
at Antioch; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 13 (addressed 'AMvríc kal Ereóávo 
Yeauparik occ Kat Tepti Pwyuaiko). The wording of the address indicates 

that Alypius and Stephanus were Greek grammatici and Hierius a 
Latin one, 

FL. AL(YP)IVS 7 v.c., praetor (at Constantinople) M V 

A papyrus document from Egypt dated 463 is addressed $daviw 
Adur lif] r[c2] Xaumpor[á]rc» a7 mpaíropos yeovxotvrt éy tH 'HpaxAeoroXr T; 
Stud. Pal. xx 127 Heracleopolite nome. He was a vir clarissimus, 
formerly praetor (at Constantinople since he was an easterner), and 
a landowner in the Heracleopolite nome. 

Aspar Alypius Constantinus 

Alypius: for Theoph. AM 5996-8, see Olympius 14, 
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Amabilis v.d., comes (under Theoderic) 508/511 

Instructed by Theoderic to arrange the transport of food to Gaul 
by Italian shippers; Cass. Var. tv 5 (a. 508/11; addressed ‘Amabili 
viro devoto comiti'; he is styled ‘devotio tua’). 

Probably identical with the Amabilis whom Theoderic ordered to 

sce that some property which had been illegally seized was restored 
to its rightful owner; Cass. Var. 1 8 (a. 507/11; addressed 'Amabili 
executori'; he is styled ‘devotio tua’, indicating that he was perhaps 

a palatinus). 

Amalaberga niece of Theoderic E/M VI 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 15. 
Daughter of Amalafrida; sister of Theodahad; niece of Fl. 

Theodericus 7; wife of Herminifred (king of the Thuringi); Jord. 
Get. 299, Proc. BG1 12.22, 13.2, iv 25.11, Anon. Val. 12.70 

(wrongly called Theoderic’s sister), Greg. Tur. HF m 4. Educated in 
Italy; married to Herminifred in 507/511; Cass, Var. rv 1. She 

returned to Italy after her husband's death, in 532/533; Proc. BG 
1 13.2. Mother of Amalafridas (PLRE m) and a daughter (?Rodelinda; 
PLRE m) who subsequently was betrothed to Audoin (king of the 

Lombards); Proc. BG 1v 25.11-12. See stemmata 38 and 44. 

Amalafrida wife of Thrasamund c. 500-523 

Amalafrigda; Anon. Val. Amalafrida; elsewhere. On the name, 

see Schénfeld, p. 15. 

Sister of Fl. Theodericus 7; Anon. Val. 12.68, Cass. Var. v 43, 
Jord. Get. 299, Proc. BV18.11, cf. Ennod. Pan. 42 (7 p. 272) 
(venerabilis soror). Perhaps identical with the unnamed sister of 
Theoderic who was a companion of the empress (Ariadne) and was 
sent by Zeno in 487 to stop him attacking Constantinople; Joh. 
Ant. fr. 214.8. 

Her first husband had recently died in c. 500 (for the date, see 
below); Proc. BV18.11. Her children by this marriage were 

Theodahad and Amalaberga; Jord. Get. 299, Proc. BG 13.1, 12.22, 
cf. Cass. Var. vim 23 (Theodahad's mother). Grandmother of 

Amalafridas (PLRE m); Proc. BG 1v 25.11. See stemmata 37, 38 
and 41. 

Probably in 500 she married the Vandal king Thrasamund; Anon. 

Val. 12.68 (recorded among events of 500), Proc. BV 18.11-13, 9.4, 
Jord. Get. 299, Ennod. Pan. 70 (=p. 280), Cass. Var. v 43, 1x 1, Vict. 

Tonn. s.a. 523. 
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After the death of Thrasamund (in 523) she fled from his succes- 
sor Hilderic to the barbarian tribes (of Byzacium) but was captured 
near Capsa and put in prison, where she died; Vict. Tonn. s.a. 523, 
cf. Proc. BV 19.4 (imprisoned by Hilderic). She was dead by 527; 

in Italy she was believed to have been murdered; Cass. Var. IX 1 
(a. 526/527; quis enim nesciat divae recordationis Amalafridam, 

generis nostri decus egregium, violentum apud vos reperisse lucis 
occasum, et quam pridem habuistis dominam, passi non estis vivere 
nec privatam?). 

Amalaricus king of the Visigoths 511-531 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 15. 
Son of Alaric ri; Jord. Get. 298, 302, Lib. Hist. Franc. 17, 19, 

Greg. Tur. HF n 37,m 1, Proc. BG112.43, Fredegar. im 30. His 
mother was Theodegotha, daughter of Theodericus 7, the ruler of 

Italy; Jord. Get. 298, 302, Proc. BG 1 12.43. See stemmata 40 and 43. 

Still a child at his father's death (in 507); Proc. BG112.43. He 
escaped to Spain after the battle of Vouillé; Greg. Tur. HF 1 37, 
Lib. Hist. Franc. 17. Because Amalaric was so young, the Visigoths 
chose his half-brother Gesalicus as their king; Proc. BG 1 12.43 (he 

did not therefore take over his father's kingdom on Alaric's death 
as stated in Greg. Tur. HF u 37). 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 511-531: in 511 Gesalic was overthrown 
and Amalaric made king by his grandfather Theoderic, who assumed 
the róle of guardian since Amalaric was still young; Proc. BG 112.46, 
cf. Jord. Get. 302 (Theoderic made Theudis his guardian). He re- 
mained the nominal ruler while Theoderic exercised power for 
fifteen years in Spain (i.e. 511-526); Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 513.2 
(post Alaricum Theodoricus Italiae rex Gotthos regit in Hispania 

an(nos) Xv, Amalarici parvuli tutelam gerens). On Theoderic's death 

(in 526) Amalaric assumed his full authority as king and reigned for 
five years; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 525 (Amalaricus Gotthorum rex 
efficitur; regnat an(nos) v), cf. Proc. 8G113.4-8 (for his assumption 
of power). 

He married Chrotchildis 2, daughter of Chlodovechus (Clovis); 

Greg. Tur. HF m 1, 10, Proc. BG1 13.4.10, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19, 23, 

Fredegar. m 30, V. S. Chrothildis 9. The marriage probably took 
place after 526; Proc. BG 113.4. 

She was a catholic and he an Arian; she refused to change her 
beliefs and he began to ill-treat her and to prevent her from wor- 
shipping; she wrote to her brother Childebert, and in 531 Childebert 
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attacked the Visigothic territory in South Gaul; Amalaric was 

defeated at Narbo and fled to Barcelona where he was killed before 
he could find sanctuary in a church; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 531, 
Greg. Tur. HF m 10, Proc. BG113.10-11, Lib. Hist. Franc. 23, 

V. S. Chrothildis 9, Fredegar. m 30, 41, Isid. Hist. Goth. 40, cf. 

Jord. Get. 302 (killed as the result of Frankish plots). 
Succeeded as king by Theudis; Greg. Tur. HF m 30, Fredegar. 111 

42, Isid. Hist. Goth. 43. 

Amalasuintha ruler of Italy 526-534; queen 534 

Amalasuintha; Cass. Var. Amalasuinta; Cass. chron. Amalasuentha; 
Marcell. com. addit., Jord. 'AuaXacoUv0a; Proc. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, pp. 15-16. 
Daughter of Fl. Theodericus 7; Jord. Get. 80, 251, 298, 304, 

Rom. 367, Cass. chron. s.a. 515, Proc. BG 12.1.23, 24.25, m 39.14, 

cf, Evagr. HE tv 19 (wrongly called his wife). Her mother was pre- 
sumably Audefleda, Wife of Fl. Eutharicus Cilliga; Jord. Get. 80, 
251, 298, 304, Cass. chron. s.a. 515. Mother of Athalaric (born in 
516); Jord. Get. 80, 251, 304, 311, Rom. 367, Proc. BV114.5, BG 
1 2.1, 3.11, 4.4; and of Matasuentha (PLRE m); Jord. Get. 80, 251, 

304, 311, Proc. BG1 11.27, m 39.14. See stemma 37. 

She was well educated and was eloquent in Greek, Latin and 
Gothic; Cass. Var. X1 1.6. 

When Theoderic died in 526 and was succeeded by Athalaric, 

Amalasuintha acted as regent for eight years until her son's death 
in 534; Jord. Get, 304-5, Proc. BV 114.5-6, 0 5.18, BG 12.3ff., 4.4, 
Evagr. HE tv 19. Her pro-Roman policies aroused strong opposition 
among the Goths and the murder of her leading opponents weakened 
her power and eventually led to her death (see below); Proc. BV1 

14.6, BG12.4-4,31. She bore the style of queen (regina) after 
Athalaric's death; Cass. Var. X 1-4, 32, Marcell. com. addit. ad 

à. 534, Agnellus 62. 

In late 534 she proclaimed Theodahad king, intending to retain 
the real power for herself; Cass. Var. X 3-4, Proc. BG 1 4.8-10, Jord. 
Get. 306. However, Theodahad quickly banished her from the 
palace at Ravenna to an island in lake Bolsena in Etruria, and there 

she was murdered; Proc. BG 14.13-15, 4.25-31 (by kinsmen of the 
Goths whom she had murdered), Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 534, 
Jord. Get. 306, Rom. 367-8, Agnellus 62. For the date of her 

murder, probably April 30, 535, cf. Bury, LRE? u 164 n. 3 (on 
Agnellus 62). 



AMANDIANVS 

Amandianus | vir inlustris (West) 495 

Vir illustris; his actores complained that men under their authority 
had been ordained into the church and Pope Gelasius wrote on the 
matter to the bishops of Acherontia and Terracina (in Campania) 
in 494/5; Gelas, Ep. 20. Presumably Amandianus had estates near 

those towns. 

Presumably identical with Amandianus ‘vir inlustris! who was 

present with Diogenianus 3 ‘vir spectabilis' in St Peter's at Rome on 
May 13, 495, when an assembly of bishops and priests heard the 

appeal of a certain Misenus; Coll. Avell. 103. 

AMANDIANVS 2 v.c. (West) E VI 
Vir clarissimus; dead by 526; the joint heirs of Amandianus and 

Argolicus 1 were in dispute over property with Theodahad in 
523/526; the heirs had lost the casa Arbitana and been given in 
compensation the massa Pallentiana, but Theodahad's men had now 

occupied part of the latter; Cass. Var. v 12 (a. 523/526). Since 
Amandianus and Argolicus had joint-heirs, they may have been close 
relatives. 

AMANTIVS 1 castrensis (East) 401 

CASTRENSIS (of the empress Eudoxia) a. 401: ó ebvovxoc 'Auávruwc, 

kaorprjaux cv rTK Baoioons; Marc. Diac. V. Porph. 37.20-1. 'O 

xaorprjaux ; V. Porph. 40.31. 'O kovBixovdAdpuos Ts Seorowns; V. Porph. 

36.15. '0 kouBxovdapwos; V. Porph. 38.2.10, 39.1, 41.18, 43.16. He 
helped bishops John of Caesarea and Porphyry of Gaza at Constanti- 
nople in spring 401 to obtain an imperial order closing pagan temples 

at Gaza; V. Porph. 36-41, 44, 49, 51-2. 

*! Amantius!* 2 ?PSC (East) 408/450 

Named in a list of eunuchs who enjoyed great influence over 

Theodosius II; Zon. xui 23. Possibly PSC, but he is not recorded 

elsewhere and is not in a similar list given by Cedrenus (1 587); he 

may be a doublet of Amantius 4, PSC of Anastasius. Cf. also 

Amantius 1. 

AMANTIVS 3 v.p., decemprimus (in Sicily) 489 

V.p., decemprimus; concerned with delivering to the agents of 
Pierius 5 lands in Sicily granted by Odovacer; P. Ital. 10-11 = Marini, 
P. Dip. 83 (a. 489). Cf. Annianus 2. 
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Amantius 4 PSC(East) 518 

CVBICVLARIVS (East) a. 513/518: cubicularius; Sev. Ant. Ep. 51 
(a. 513/518). 

PSC (East) a. 518: 6 koufikovAd oux kal mpattdorros (under Anastasius); 

Joh. Mal. 408, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518. Palatii praepositus; Marcell. 

com. s.a. 519, Jord. Rom. 360. Praepositus (in 518); Zach. HE vm 1, 

Joh. Mal. fr. 43, Joh. Mal. 410, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 519, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 519, Jac. Ed., p. 317 = 239, Ps.-Dion. Chron. ut, p. 17, Chron. 
846, p. 222 = 169, Mich. Syr. ix 16, Zon. xiv 5.2, Cedr. 1 636, 

Theoph. AM 6010, 6011. T&v èv raAaríc ebvoUxo»» dpxwr; Proc. 

Anecd, 6.26. Tav aoka kovrcovo». mpoearcoc; Evagr. HE 1v 2. He and 

the emperor Anastasius had similar dreams which were interpreted 
by Proclus; Joh. Mal. 408, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518, Theoph. AM 

6010, Cedr. 1 636, He enjoyed great influence; Evagr. HE Iv 2 (èc 7a 
uáMora bvvarós ). 

After the death of Anastasius he put forward his own domesticus, 
Theocritus, to succeed to the throne, and bribed Justin to support 
him, but Justin used the money to secure his own election; Evagr. 

HE iv 2 (wrongly stated by Victor Tonnennensis s.a. 519 and John 
of Nikiu 90.3 to have been put forward as a candidate himself; 

eunuchs were ineligible for the throne). Subsequently he provoked 
disturbances in Constantinople, Joh. Mal. fr. 43, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 

519; and in 518, within ten days of Justin’s accession (the acces- 
sion, July 10, 518, Zach. HE vim 1; their execution, bekáraux, 

Proc. Anecd, 6.26), he was executed together with Andreas 10, 
for conspiring to replace Justin with Theocritus; Marcell. com. 
s.a. 519, Zach. HE vm 1, Evagr. HE tv 2, Joh. Mal. 410, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6010, 6011, Zon. xiv 5.2-4, Cedr. 1 

637-8, Jord. Rom. 360, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 519. On July 16, 518, in 
the Great Church at Constantinople, in the acclamations of a pro- 
Chalcedonian congregation Amantius was compared with Chrysaphius 
and his expulsion demanded; 4 COec. m, p. 74.33 (róv véov Ttovuav 

čkw Bare. 6 véoc Ttouuac 'Auavric éoti.rov Mr]pov roù madaTiou EEw Bare), 

75.33. Later, at Tyre on Sept. 16, his death was applauded by the 
congregation; 4 COec. m, p. 88.35 (ámé&avev 'Auárris ò avrapTns TIS 
T piadoc). Procopius asserts that the only reason why Amantius was 

killed was that he was rude to John (bishop of Constantinople 
518-520); Proc. Anecd. 6.26, cf. Zach. HE vm 1 (his outspoken 
opposition to Justin's religious policies was the reason for his 
murder). 
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In religious matters, he was opposed to Justin’s policy of support- 
ing the Council of Chalcedon and the Tome of Leo (he was there- 
fore a monophysite and was later considered a monophysite martyr); 
Zach. HE vir 1, Jac. Ed., p. 317 = 239, Ps.-Dion. Chron. tt, p. 17, 
Chron. 846, p. 222 2169, Mich. Syr. 1x 16 (and cf. ACOec. m, cited 

above). He received a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 
51. According to Marcellinus he supported Manichaeism; Marcell. 
com. s.a. 519 (cf. ACOec. m, 75.33 'Auávruw tov Mavixatov). He built 
the church of St Thomas at Constantinople, in a district later called 
by his name; Anth. Gr. 15, Zon. XIV 5.6. Mentioned in verses inscribed 

on a sceptre, given to him for loyalty; Anth. Gr. 1 96 (rovro yépac 

Aadxev éa8oc 'Auavrux , coc Baoi maros écov, Xpiarov 5€ 0cov&einatw 

iaivesv). i 

Amara saio 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 17. 
A sato, to whom Theoderic entrusted the turtio of Petrus 21 to 

protect him against violence; Petrus, however, complained that 

Amara had turned on him, struck him with his sword and extorted 

property from him; Theoderic thereupon ordered the matter to be 

investigated by Duda; Cass. Var. iv 27-8 (a. 507/511). 

Amatius PPO Galliarum 425 July 9 

Sirm. 6 (addressed ‘Amatio v(iro) i(nlustri) praef(ecto) 
pr(ae)t(o)r(io) Gall(iarum)’). 

AMATVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; V. Spinazzola, 

L'Anfiteatro Flavio, 24, 31. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Ambazuces ("Aufatoóknc) ruler of the Huns L V/E VI 

Ruler of the Huns; he held the Caspian Gates during the reign of 
Anastasius; friendly to Rome, when he grew old he offered posses- 

sion of the Gates to Anastasius for a payment, but his offer was not 
accepted; after his death by disease, his sons were defeated by 
Cavades and the Gates seized by Persia; Proc. BP 1 10.9-12. On his 
name, which is Iranian, see Maenchen-Helfen, p. 390. 

AMBROSIVS 1: bishop of Milan 374-397; PLRE 1. 

*'Ambrosius!* 2 ruler (?emperor) in Britain E/M V 

A rival of Vortigern; Nennius 31. Opponent of Guitolin (7 
Vitalinus, probably related to or even identical with Vortigern) in 
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c. 437; Nennius 66 (a regno Guorthigirni (a. 425) usque ad discor- 

diam Guitolini et Ambrosii anni sunt Xtt, quod est Guoloppum, id 
est Cat (7 battle of) Guoloph). The place names possibly refer to 
the river Wallop (in Hampshire); see K. H. Jackson, in Antiquity 13 

(1939), 106. The dates given make it difficult to identify Ambrosius 
with Ambrosius Aurelianus 9, but he could be the latter's father, 
who assumed the purple (see Gildas 25). 

Ambrosius 3 quaestor palatii 526-527; 
deputy PPO (Italy) 53 

Son of Faustinus 5, from Liguria, and a student at Rome in 511; 
Ennod. £p. 1x 2-4. Ennodius addressed his Dictio XIX to him in 507, 
when he was probably a student at Milan, and made him joint 

addressee with Beatus of his Paraenesis Didascalica in 512. 
He became an advocate and won distinction in the role; Cass. 

Var. X1 4. 

CRP (in Italy) before 526: under Theoderic he became CRP; Cass. 
Var. vat 13 (late 526) (privatarum largitionum fascibus praefuisti). 

Acting quaestor before 526: while CRP he undertook in addition 

the duties of quaestor when Theoderic dismissed the incumbent 
and the post remained vacant; Cass. Var. vat 13 (haec cum tu sub 
tanto iudice laudata perageres (i.e. while CRP), gratiam quoque loci 
alterius invenisti. Dictationibus enim probaris adhibitus, cum sit 
offensionibus alter expulsus, et ita suspensum honorem tuum 

sustinebat ingenium, ut palatio deesse non sineres judicem, cuius ad 
tempus abrogatam cognovimus dignitatem; the occasion to which 
this refers is not known). 

In summer 526 he announced to the senate the accession of 
Athalaric; Cass, Var.vim 14. 

QVAESTOR PALATII a. 526-527: appointed quaestor for the fifth 
indiction (526 Sept. 1-527 Aug. 31) by Athalaric; Cass. Var. vm 13 
(addressed “Ambrosio v.i. quaestori'; per quintam feliciter indic- 
tionem quaesturae tibi insignia deo praestante concedimus), 14 (to 
the senate announcing the appointment); both dates before Sept. 
1, 526. 

His successful career in offices at court is mentioned in Cass. Var, 
XI 4. 

AGENS VICES (PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO) in Italy a. 533: addressee of 
three letters in 533 from Cassiodorus Senator 4 PPO; Cass. Var. Xi 
4-5,xm 25 (all addressed ‘Ambrosio v.i. agenti vices’). He was deputy 

of the PPO; Cass. Var. X1 4 (provectus ad consilia nostra; this letter 
was written on his appointment). 
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Ambrosius Aurelianus 

Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 

Amelius 1 ?brother-in-law of Synesius L IV/E V 

Father of a niece of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 145. Probably brother- 

in-law, rather than brother. See stemma 34. 

Amelius 2 vir gloriosissimus (East) 519 

'O év6o£óraTos; present in early 519 in Apamea at the enquiry 
concerning Peter of Apamea held before Eutychianus 4; ACOec. 
Itt, p. 108.5. 

Ammianus exceptor (in the officium of the PPO Orientis) 511 

Cousin of John Lydus (7 Ioannes 75) (who describes him as 
nephew of his father); in 511 he served among the exceptores of 
the PPO Zoticus (oi raxvypada Ty ápxrc); Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 26. 
He helped arrange John's marriage; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 28. 

Fl. Antiochus Ammianus Valerius 

Ammon land-surveyor 408 

A yeouér pr, he measured the walls of Rome when the Goths first 

attacked it (in 408) and found them twenty-one miles long; Olymp. 

fr. 43. 

Ammonianus grammaticus (?at Athens) MV 

He was a ypauparu oc, a relation of Syrianus 3 whom he resembled 

in character and physique, being large and handsome, strong and 

healthy; his gifts lay less towards philosophy than in the exposition 
of the poets and in correct Greek usage; he once had a donkey as a 
regular member of his audience when he was lecturing on poetry; 
Dam. fr. 111 = Suid. A 1639 = Dam. Epit. Phot, 60. 

Ammonius I scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
1 21,1 166,v 9 (all addressed 'Auucvi axo^aarco). He was not a 
Christian, Ep. 121; but was interested in scriptural questions, Ep. 

n 166. 
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Ammonius 2 tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter trom Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 

308 (addressed 'Auucovico rpiobvo:). 

AMMONIVS 3 comes (East) 431 

He was a comes at the eastern court and was on the list of influen- 
tial persons to be bribed by the agent of Cyril bishop of Alexandria 
in 431; ACOec. Liv, p. 223. 

He may be identical with the kouns Ammonius to whom Nilus the 
monk sent a letter; Nil, Ep. n 283 (addressed 'Auucvic kounre; 

Ammonius had recently been very ill). 

Ammonius 4 poet E/M V 

'O Tours ‘Aupwrios; author of a poem written in 438, on the 

revolt of Gainas (PLRE 1); Soc.v1 6.37. 

Ammonius 5 tribunus (West) 458 or 474 

[ Ev6d5€ keirat 'A]uucovux rpus( ovvoc) Kompibécv ... |/ [ ... aer]reuBpicov 

bnarias Aeov[Toc ... | / Tò a’ ; Rossi1 861 Rome. The consulate is pre- 

sumably the first of Leo I or Leo II. Ammonius was perhaps tribunus 

numert Copretheensium (see Rossi1 832 adn.). 

Ammonius 6 philosopher (at Alexandria) L V/E VI 

Native of Alexandria; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ac 79. Son of Hermeias 

3 and Aedesia, elder brother of Heliodorus 6; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ai 

79, Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, Catal. cod. 
astrol, u 81. Probably born c. 435/45; cf. Westerink, Anonymous 
Prolegomena, X-X1. See stemma 29. 

Hermeias having died when his children were still young, their 
mother supervised their education, which she directed towards 
philosophy; she took them to Athens to study under Proclus 4; 
Ammonius showed greater aptitude and more desire to learn than 
his brother; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ac 79. After completing his studies 
at Athens, he returned to Alexandria to teach; Zach. Opif. 1020-1, 

A philosopher; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22, Dam. tr. 127 = Suid. Ai 
79, Dam. fr. 128, Catal. cod. astrol. v13. He taught at Alexandria, 
where he probably held a municipal chair; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22. 
He lectured on Aristotle and Plato, and was considered outstanding 

at geometry and astronomy; Dam. Epit. Phot, 79, Dam. frr. 128, 241. 
In 502 he and Heliodorus made astronomical observations; Catal. 
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cod. astrol. 1 81. He published chronological tables using the years 
of a certain Philippus (?of Opus or Medme) and the Egyptian 
months; Catal. cod. astrol. u 182. Author of a treatise on the astro- 

labe; Catal. cod. astrol. v1 3. He delivered lectures on Plato, Ptolemy, 

Aristotle and Porphyrius which were subsequently published in the 

form of lecture notes by various pupils and are still extant. Of his 
own writings, only his commentary on the de interpretatione of 
Aristotle survives; for this and other lost works, see Westerink, p. xi. 

He taught Gessius 3 and Zacharias 4; Zach. Opif. 1016, 1060. 
Another pupil was Damascius 2; Dam. fr. 119 7 Suid, E 3035, Dam. 
fr. 241. Others who studied under him were Ioannes Philoponus 76, 
Olympiodorus 5, Asclepius of Tralles and Simplicius (the last two 
in PLRE nut). He was contemporary with Hierax 5; Dam. fr. 127 = 

Suid. Ac 79, Dam. Epit. Phot, 78. Acquainted with Harpocras 3; 
Dam. fr. 313 = Suid. A 4010. 

He was for a time in Constantinople, where he and his fellow 
Egyptian Erythrius 1 were criticized for intriguing against one 
another; Dam. fr. 173 = Suid. H 450. 

In c. 515 he gave lectures on the Gorgias, which were attended 
by Olympiodorus 5; Olymp. Gorg. 183.11. He was still alive in 517 
when his lectures on Aristotle’s Phystcs were edited by Ioannes 
Philoponus; CAG xv1, p. 703. His death perhaps occurred between 
517 and 526; cf. Westerink, p. xi. 

He was hard-working (@AoTovwraros); Dam. Epit. Phot. 79. A 
pagan; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22. Alleged to have been mercenary 
and avaricious and to have had an understanding with róv émakorouvra 
TÒ Tyvt« abra. THY kparobeav bóEav (presumably the bishop of Alexan- 

dria); Dam. fr. 316 = Epit. Phot. 292. The bishop may have been 
Athanasius (c. 490-96); cf. H. D. Saffrey, in REG 67(1954), 400ff, 
For a possible explanation, that Ammonius reached an accommo- 
dation to preserve his post and his official salary, cf. A. Cameron, 
in Proc. Camb, Phil. Soc. 1969, 14. 

Ammonius 7 scholasticus (East) V/VI 

Exo(Aaorwóc); named in a list of tax-payers from Antaeopolis; 

P. Flor. i 297, line 7 (fifth or sixth century). Evidently a landowner 
at Antaeopolis. 

Ammonius 8 patricius. V/VI 

A patricius, he repaired a lighthouse in danger of collapse (accord- 
ing to lemmata in Planudes and the Palatinus it was the pharos at 
Alexandria; the name ‘Ammonius’ suggests that he was an Egyptian, 
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so this is likely); Anth. Gr. IX 674 (kai ue reoeiv uéXXovra fapvybobrouauv 

ánrau arqaev tas kapáro« "Auucovux. óc BaciAnos éori zar). For the 

formula faaiMéox ratnp = rarpixux, cf. Aurelianus (in PLRE 1), 
Eutropius 1 and Just. Now. 81. 

AMMONIVS 9 ?provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch on behalf of a 
lector called Vipianus who was maliciously accused (OvAmiavov eb 
nomodrus TO peyebos TO cov); apparently in office, presumably as pro- 
vincial governor (61° ids, cas Tyyovuévowe &e&iox); Dion. Ant. Ep. 20. 

Ammonius 10 scholasticus (East) E/M VI 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch, written in exile; 

Sev. Ant. Ep. 89 (a. 519/538; addressed to 'Ammonius the scholastic 
(*exoAaorw oc") of Bostra’). 

Fl. Ammonius 11: comes sacri consistorii (East) L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Iunius Pomponius Ammonius 12: PVR IV/V; PLRE t. 

Amorcesus phylarch of the Arabs of Petra c. 473 

An Arab originally subject to Persia (èv tow Ilépoais rjv ò 'Auópkeooc 
roù NoxaXiov yévovs ); he fled to Arabia and made war on the local 
Arabs, growing stronger until finally he seized the island of Iotabe 
and drove out the Roman customs officers; wishing now to enter 
into treaty relations with Rome and to become phylarch of the 
Arabs around Petra (@)Aapxos row Karta [lerpaiav bro ‘Paar vraw 

Lapaxnvewy) he sent an envoy to the emperor Leo; Leo called him to 

Byzantium and treated him with honour, loading him with gifts 
before sending him back to take up his office; at Constantinople he 
became a Christian and was allowed to sit among the patricii 
(kaBébpav ... riv rpcoronarpuicv ); Malch. fr. 1. His name was Imru’- 

al-Qays (cf. I. Kawar, ‘On the patriciate of Imru’-al-Qays’, in The 

World of Islam: Studies in honour of P. K. Hitti, 74-82, and also 

P. K. Hitti, History of the Arabs! ?, 82). 

AMPELIVS 1 (v.c) EV 

Son of Priscus Attalus 2; when Alaric deposed Attalus in 410, he 
kept Attalus and Ampelius with him as private citizens until he 
could make a peace with Honorius that would ensure their safety; 

Zos.v1 12.3, Soz. IX 8.11. 
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AMPELIVS 2 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium on the theme that 

good rulers are also obedient subjects; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 455 (addres- 
sed ‘AueNw kóumrt). 

AMPELIVS 3 vir magnificus (in Italy) 492/496 

Called ‘filius noster vir magnificus’ in a letter of Pope Gelasius; 
the Pope ordered Ampelius, Aemilianus 5 and Constantinus 11 to be 
informed that he had consecrated a deacon called Anastasius as 
bishop of Luceria (in Apulia); Gelas. Ep. fr. 3 (Thiel) (a. 492/6). 
Ampelius was presumably a person with local interests at Luceria. 

AMPELIVS 4 vir spectabilis (in Italy) 507/511 

With Despotius and Theodulus 4 ‘yvy. sss.’ he received authority 
from Theoderic to run a pottery business; Cass. Var. 1 23 (a. 507/ 
511). 

Ampelius 5 v.inl. E/M VI 

Ampelius ‘v(ir) i(nlustris)' and Liwirit ‘comes’ jointly received two 
letters from Theoderic in 523/26; Cass. Var. v 35 (they are instruc- 
ted to investigate charges that corn bound from Spain to Rome had 
been diverted to Africa by the carriers and sold at great profit), 39 
(they are ordered to go to Spain to restore order in the province, 
and also to check abuses by tax-collectors and to fix fair weights 
and measures). 

Fl. Ampelius 6 scholasticus and pater civitatis 
(at Aphrodisias in Caria) V/VI 

Repairs to a gate at Aphrodisias are dated éri ®X(aBiov) 'AureMov Tov 

EANOYU oor rov) GXO(AaOTLKOV) k(ai) rarpóc and in an eighth indiction; 
MAMA vm 427 = [GC 270 Aphrodisias (Caria). There is nothing to 
show which eighth indiction is meant. Ampelius was a scholasticus 
and pater civitatis (as the curator civitatis came to be called in the 
fifth century; Jones, LRE i1 755). 

Amphictyon rhetor E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk from which it appears 
that he had recently received unusual honours (xép&ouc T0XA0U 
TeTUXTIKGX Kai Aimapas Tpanéfns, TOV T€ üroAabo» rcv vrép THY àtiav); 
Nil. Ep. 1 183 (addressed Auéucrócw pnropr). This suggests that he was 

intimate with some person of influence, perhaps a provincial gover- 
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nor, who treated him with unusual respect and made him a dining 
companion. 

Amyntianus philosopher (at Cyrene) L IV/E V 

Philosopher at Cyrene, cousin of Dionysius 2, friend of Synesius 

l; recently dead when Synesius wrote on Dionysius’ behalf to 

Constans (see Constans 3); Syn. Ep. 27. 

Anagastes MVM per Thracias 469-470 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 19 (= Gothic ‘Ana-gasts’). 
Probably a Goth; Joh. Ant. fr. 205 and cf. Zach. HE m 12 (see 

Vllibos). His father was Arnegisclus; Prisc. fr. 38, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. 

?COMES REI MILITARIS (in Thrace) a. 466/467: eixe rv mpos rc 

GpakK» uépe: rov Torayov óvAakrv (in 466/7); he sent envoys to 
Dengizich to learn why he was making war on the Romans; Prisc. 
fr. 38. He was one of the Roman commanders in Thrace who fought 

against a mixed force of Goths and Huns in c. 466/7 (for their names, 
see Ostrys); Prisc. fr. 39 ('Avaydorov xai BaouMokov kai 'Oorpbov (sic; 
MS "Oarpovi ) kai dAXcov rwcov orparmyc ‘Pwyaiwv). The post he held 
is uncertain; he was probably not dux Scythtae or dux Moesiae 
Secundae, since he was apparently a commander in the field army; 
perhaps he was a comes rei militaris assigned to command troops 

along the frontier (cf. also Ostrys). 
MVM PER THRACIAS a. 469(-470?): he probably succeeded Zeno 7 

(see Fasti). 'O T&v Opakic recov étapxos (in 469/70); Joh. Ant. fr. 
206.2. Xrparmq^árrK Opaxns (in 469); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468 (for the 

date, see below). In 469 he killed Dengizich; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468 

(the date was 469, in which year the head of Dengizich was dis- 
played at Constantinople; Marcell. com. s.a. 469). 

In 469 or 470 Anagastes revolted and seized a number of Roman 
forts; the reason was the nomination as consul of lordanes 3; he 

himself had not been considered on the grounds that he was an 
epileptic; it was also said that his motive was to obtain more money; 
after envoys visited him from court, he returned to his allegiance 
and laid the blame for his revolt on Ardabur, the son of Aspar, 
supporting his accusations with documentary evidence; Joh. Ant. 
fr. 206.2. Iordanes was consul in 470, but Anagastes could have 

revolted already in 469, when Iordanes was named as consul desig- 

nate. A further motive for Anagastes’ revolt may be seen in the fact 

that his own father Arnegisclus had murdered Iordanes’ father, 
Ioannes 13 the Vandal. 
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Perhaps it was during the fighting of 469 or 470 that Anagastes 
killed a fellow-Goth called Vllibos; Joh. Ant. fr. 205, Suid. T 583, 

Zach. HE m 12. 

Anaolsus Visigothic noble 430 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 19-20 (= Gothic ‘Anawuls’). 
In 430 Aetius 7 defeated a band of Goths near Arles and cap- 

tured their leader who was called Anaolsus (Anaolso optimate eorum 
capto); Hyd. Lem. 92 (s.a. 430). 

ANAPSYCHIA (c£) EV 
Wife of Fl. Marcellinus 10, in Africa in 411; Jer. Ep. 126 (7 Aug. 

Ep. 165) (a letter to her and her husband from Jerome). 

Anastasia | inlustris femina E/M V 

Daughter of Postumianus 2 and Adeodata, sister of Galla 4;x 
8061, 4 =JLCV 862 provenance unknown. Inl(ustris) fem(ina); wife 
of (Fl. Avitus) Marinianus 3;/LCV 1758 = D 8989 Rome. Mother of 
(Rufius Viventius) Gallus 3; /LCV 1759. Also mother of Rufius 
Praetextatus Postumianus 4;v1 1761 = D 1285. See stemma 20. 

Perhaps identical with Anastasia 'c.f. eius' on an inscription 
which mentions the basilica apostoli Petri but from which her 
husband's name is lost; Bull. Comm. 1929, 138 Rome. Both 

Marinianus and Anastasia's son Gallus were concerned with work 
on this basilica; JLCV 1758 = D 8989, ILCV 1759 (both from St 
Peter's basilica). 

Anastasia 2 'consularis femina' (East) E/M VI 

Styled brárioca (‘hwptys’’), mother of Georgia; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 
X 8 (a. 519/38). 

Perhaps identical with Anastasia the deaconess to whom Severus 
of Antioch wrote several letters from exile in 522/526; Sev. Ant. 
Ep. 69-72 (‘to Anastasia the deaconess’) (ladies of rank who devoted 
themselves to religion sometimes became diaconissae; see Sev, Ant. 
Ep. Sel. 149, 62, and cf. e.g. Olympias in PLRE 1). If so, the date of 
Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. x 8 was presumably 519/526. 

She was not identical with Anastasia 3. 

Anastasia 3 wife of Pompeius E VI 

Wife of Pompeius 2 (nephew of the emperor Anastasius); Cyr. 
Scyth. V. Sabae 53, 54, Coll. Avell. 163, Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. 

— 
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Lect. Epit. 505). They had a child or children; Proc. BP1 24.58, Coll. 

Avell, 165. See stemma 9. She lived in Constantinople in 511/12, 
when she and (Anicia) Iuliana 3 often met St Sabas; Cyr. Scyth. V. 
Sabae 53. She was a staunch Chalcedonian, and devoted to good 
works; Theoph. AM 6005. She corresponded with Pope Hormisdas 
in 519 about the Acacian schism; Coll. Avell. 157 (Jan. 519; from 

Hormisdas to her and Palmatia), 165 (April 519; from her to 

Hormisdas), 180 (July 519; from Hormisdas to her). 
She subsequently founded a monastery on the Mount of Olives 

and lived a religious life there; she was acquainted with Cyril of 
Scythopolis, to whom she gave information about Sabas' visit to 
Constantinople; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53-4. 

Since she was a Chalcedonian and was moreover probably patricia 
by 518 (becoming so presumably when Pompeius became patricius), 
she is not identical with Anastasia 2, who was only consularis in 519 

and was probably a monophysite. 

Anastasia 4 patricia E/M VI 

Styled razpuwía rov raAariov; admired for her prudence by the 
emperor Justinian, who wished her to reside at the palace; this 
annoyed Theodora, and to avoid her Anastasia went to live in 
Alexandria, where she founded a monastery known as the coeno- 

bium rns Marpixias; when Theodora died (in 548), Justinian learnt 
her whereabouts, and she fled into the wilderness of Scetis where 

she became a solitary and spent the remaining twenty-eight years of 
her life (hence she died in 576); her identity and even her sex were 
unknown to all except Daniel the Scetiote; V. Dan. Scet. 2A-C. 

Apparently not identical with Anastasia 2 or 3, 

ANASTASIVS 1 (Robert, Hell. tv 117 = AE 1949, 234): PLRE 1. 

Anastasius 2 at court (East) E V 

Acquaintance of Synesius 1, who addressed several letters to him; 
Syn. Ep. 22, 43, 46, 79. Possibly appointed by the emperor Arcadius 
as tutor of his children; Syn. Ep. 22 (fj00nv ua cw rà xpvoa nubia ty) 

TOU Bag coq dwn vóuc got radia yevoueva). At Synesius’ request, the 

rhetor Troilus (confidant of Anthemius 1) persuaded Anastasius to 

write to the cities of Pentapolis; Syn. Ep. 26. Present in Constanti- 
nople; Syn. Ep. 43 (for a suppliant called Sosena), 46 (rumours had 
reached Synesius that Anastasius was growing hostile to him). He 
was asked to use his influence against Andronicus 1; Syn. Ep. 79 

(a, 411). He was evidently a powerful person at Constantinople; 

-— 
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presumably Synesius made his acquaintance during his own stay 
there from 399 to 402. 

Probably not identical with the Anastasius commended to 
Pylaemenes in Syn. Ep. 100, who was apparently visiting Constan- 

tinople for the first time. 

Anastasius 3 ?advocate (at Edessa); then a monk M/L V 

A monk at Edessa, formerly a scholasticus ('axoNaoruóc! ); Joh. 
Ruf. Pleroph. 71. A native of Edessa; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 55, 83, 96. 
He studied law at Berytus; after four years there he met Zacharias 
and Severus and joined their group for regular worship; Zach. V. 
Sev., p. 55. After a vision, he entered the monastery of Peter the 

Iberian (near Gaza); Zach. V. Sev., pp. 83ff. Later he accompanied 
Severus into the wilderness near Eleutheropolis in pursuit of a 
religious life and like him was cared for by the superior of a local 
monastery; Zach. V. Sev., p. 96. 

He had an uncle (7 Anonymus 82) who was governor of Phoenice 
when Anastasius became a monk; Zach. V. Sev., p. 84 (the date was 
c. 490, since Peter died soon afterwards; see Petrus 13). 

Anastasius 4 Augustus 491-518 

He was given the nickname ‘Dicorus’ (see below). 
He was a native of Dyrrhachium in Nova Epirus; Eustath. fr. 5 = 

Evagr. HE m 29, Proc. Gaz. Pan. 2, Theod. Lect. Epit. 446, Zach. 

HE vu 1, Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 46, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 491 (Illyricianus 
patre Dyrracheno), Joh. Mal. 392, 417, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491, 

Theoph. AM 5984, Ps.-Dion. Chron. tt, p. 3. His mother is described 
as a Manichee and his maternal uncle Clearchus 4 was an Arian; 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 448, Theoph. AM 5983, Cedr. 1 626, cf. Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 491 (matre Arriana). He had a brother Paulus 26, Marcell. 
com. s.a. 496, Priscian, Pan. 290ff; a sister Caesaria 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 
2145 2; and three nephews, Hypatius 6, Pompeius 2 and Probus 8, 
Anon. Val. 13,74. See stemma 9. 

He was born in c. 430 (see below; he died aged 88). 
DECVRIO SILENTIARIORVM (East) a. 491: details about his earlier 

career are lacking, but he presumably was enrolled among the 
silentiarit, as he had become one of their three decuriones by 491. 
Decurio silentiariorum; Zach. HE vi 1 (*dqwrywn sIntyr'). Other 

sources call him simply 'silentiarius'; Eustath. fr. 5 = Evagr. HE m 
29, Theod. Lect. Epit. 446, Const. Porph. de cer. 92, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 491, Jord. Rom. 354, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 491, Joh. Mal. 392, 

Theoph. AM 5982, 5983, Mich. Syr. ix 7, Zon. xiv 3.1, Cedr. 1 620, 
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Suid. A 2078, ® 136, cf. John of Nikiu 89.1 (‘one of the emperor's 
chamberlains’). 

He was not yet a member of the senate in 491; Eustath, fr. 5 = 
Evagr. HE m 29 (oim uév fjkcov és yepovaiar). 

He was already well-known for his interest in religion. On the 
death of the bishop of Antioch, Peter Fullo, (in c. 488), he was 

suggested as a possible candidate for the see of Antioch; Theoph. 
AM 5983 (= Theod. Lect. Epit, 445). In 489/491 he fell foul of 
Euphemius, the patriarch of Constantinople, by setting up a chair 
in the Great Church and giving private lessons on his own beliefs, 
which followed those of the heretic Eutyches; Theod. Lect. Epit, 
441, Theoph. AM 5982, Cedr. 1 620, Suid. 6 136. The story of his 

exile by Zeno to Egypt in John of Nikiu 89.2-17, unsupported in 
other sources, appears to be fictitious, but a visit to Egypt following 
shipwreck is mentioned by Theophanes AM 5984 as the occasion of 
his acquaintance with bishop John the Tabennesiote (and cf. Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 494, his ‘antiqua amicitia’ with John). 

He was well-known to the empress Ariadne; Zach. HE vit 1 (habe- 

bat autem, cum ipse miles esset, apud Ariadnen reginam zaónoíav, 
quae eum regem facere voluit idque perfecit). 

AVGVSTVS a. 491 April 11-518 July 9: chosen by Ariadne to 
succeed Zeno, he was crowned by the patriarch Euphemius, after 
signing a declaration of orthodoxy, on April 11, 491; Eustath. fr. 5 

7 Evagr. HE m 29, Const. Porph. de cer. 92, Theod. Lect. Epit. 446, 
Joh. Mal. 392, Zon. xiv 3.1, Anon. Val. 11.56, Zach. HE vn 1, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 491, Jord. Rom. 354, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 491, Chron. 
Pasch, s.a. 491, Theoph. AM 5982, 5983, Suid. A 2078, 6 136, Cedr. 
1625-6, 

He married Ariadne on May 20, 491; Zon. xiv 3.10 (40 days after 
Zeno's interment), Eustath. fr. 5 = Evagr. HE m 29, Jord. Rom. 
354, Joh. Mal. 392, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491, Theoph. AM 5983, 

Cedr. 1 626. 
He died aged 88 on July 9, 518; Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Marcell. 

com. s.a. 518, Jord. Rom. 359, Zach. HE vi 14, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 

518, Zon. xtv 3.4, Theoph. AM 6010 (April 9). In Joh. Mal. 409 
and Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518 his age is given as 90 years 5 months. He 
was buried with Ariadne in the Church of the Holy Apostles; 
P. Grierson, DOP, xv1 (1962), 45. 

In appearance he was tall and dignified and had a fine presence; 
Joh. Mal. 392, cf. Zach. HE vn 1 ('statura maximus’). He was the 
first emperor for a long time who wore no beard; Joh. Mal. 392. A 
physical peculiarity was that one eye was black and the other blue, 
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and this earned him the nickname 'Dicorus' by which he is often 
called in later sources; Joh. Mal. 392, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491, 

Theoph. AM 5984, Zon, xiv 3.1, Suid. A 1103, H 611,0 144, K 1648, 
Cedr. 1 625. 

John Lydus (de mag. ttt 47) praised his generosity and described 
him as intelligent, well-educated, active and slow to anger. 

ANASTASIVS 5 praeses Osrhoenae 496-497 

"Anastasius the governor (hyeu) was dismissed and Alexander 14 

came in his place at the end of this year (7 808 of the Seleucid era 
= A.D. 496-497)’; Josh. Styl. 29. He was governor at Edessa in 
Osrhoene. 

Anastasius 6 officialis of the vestiarium (West) V/VI 

Anastaso (sic) benemerenti in (p)ace. depositus mm idus Octobres, 
militans bestearu dominicu (sic);v1 8556 = JLCV 599. Presumably 
he served in the vestiarium either under the emperors or the 
Ostrogothic kings. 

ANASTASIVS 7 comes (East) V/VI 

Kou[ns]; father of Theodorus 43 à uakapwor[arox]; JHS 19 (1899), 
68 n. 17 Sarilar (Galatia). 

ANASTASIVS 8 comes (East) 513/518 

Son of Sergius 2; a monophysite and addressee of a letter from 
Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. m 1 (a. 513/518; ‘of the same 
to Anastasius the Count (‘kduns’), son of Sergius’). 

Perhaps identical with *the magnificent Anastasius', a devout 
monophysite, to whom Severus asked correspondents at Antioch to 
give communion; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 150 (a. 519/520). 

Anastasius 9 ?bucellarius of Vitalian 515 

Anastasius and Domnicus 1, oi rvpávvov ocouaroóóAax ec, were cap- 

tured and executed after Vitalianus 2 was defeated (in 515); Joh. 
Ant. fr. 21 4e 18. They were probably two of Vitalian's bucellarii. 

ANASTASIVS 10 dux Palaestinae 516/517 

Son of Pamphilus; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 56 (cited below). 
DVX PALAESTINAE a. 516/517: sent as successor of Olympus to 

make Ioannes, patriarch of Jerusalem, communicate with Severus 
of Antioch; he put Ioannes in prison until he undertook to obey, 
but in the face of a large gathering of monks Ioannes declared his 
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orthodoxy, and Anastasius in alarm retired to Caesarea; Cyr. Scyth. 
V. Sabae 56 (àroaré Aet 'Avaoráauov róv Maydidou rò Bovkárov éxovra 

NMadaorwne; also called Sovt), Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 
518) (ove Madkaorivns; said to have obtained the post by promising 
to make Ioannes obey the emperor and communicate). Since the 
consecration of Ioannes was on Sept. 1, 516 (Cyr. Scyth. loc. cit.), 
when Olympus was still in office, Anastasius must have been appoin- 
ted after that date. 

ANASTASIVS 11 (v.sp.), consularis (Flaminiae) 523/526 
Consularis; addressed as ‘sublimitas tua’ and ordered by Theoderic 

to go to Faventia to arrange the safe transport of building materials 
to Ravenna; Cass. Var. v 8 (a. 523/526). He was evidently consularis 
Flaminiae and presumably a vir spectabilis like other provincial 
governors in Italy by this date. 

BASILIVS ANASTASIVS 12 v.sp. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Sp(ectabilis) v(tr); named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

vi 32163. For the date, see Aggerius. 
The full text on this seat (or seats) reads: Vettii Agori Basilius 

Anastasius sp[ . .. The final letter of ‘Agori’ is enlarged to the same 
size as all the following letters, while those of 'Vettii Agor' are 
smaller. This suggests that the whole might be read as one text, and 
it would in that case allude to more than one person. To judge by 
the overall length of the seat blocks (at least 243 cm) there was 
ample room for at least two persons. Possibly therefore an extra ‘p’ 
could be restored after 'sp', giving the names as Vettius Agorius 
Basilius and Vettius Agorius Anastasius, two viri spectabiles. If this is 
correct, the two men will presumably have been relatives, perhaps 

brothers, and Basilius will have been a relative of, perhaps even iden- 
tical with, the consul of 527, Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 2. 

FL. ANASTASIVS 13 (?c.p. LIV/EV 

Son of FI. Felix 15: he died aged 7 and was buried at Ravenna; 
x1323 = JILCV 2424 Ravenna. 

Fl. Anastasius 14 constitutionarius (West) 438-443 

Full name; Constitutio de constitutionaris (in CTh, ed. Mommsen, 

1 ii, p. 4). 

He and Hilarius Martinus 5 were the 'constitutionarii' responsible 

for making accurate copies of the Codex Theodosianus in the West; 
Gesta senatus 7 (a. 438), Const. de constitutionariis (a. 443). On 
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Dec. 25, 438, they attended the presentation of the Codex to the 
senate at Rome; Gesta senatus 1, 3. They had already been engaged 

for some time on writing out the copy of the Codex presented to 
the senate, and were required to help make two more copies, one 

for the PVR and one to remain in their own care as the source for 
further copies; Gesta senatus 7. In 443 their responsibilities for pro- 
ducing accurate copies were reaffirmed; Const. de constitutionarts 
(a. 443 Dec. 23), 

FL. ANASTASIVS 15 v.c., consularis (Palaestinae 
Secundae) E VI 

Inscr. 1) Echos d'Orient 1901, 75 = Rev. Bibl. (Ns) vir (1911), 

289 2 AJP 58 (1937), 83A. Inscr. 2) Quart. Journ. Ant. Pal. x 
(1940/42), 166 = AE 1948, 140. Both inscriptions are from Scytho- 

polis (Palaestina Secunda). 
Full name; both inscriptions. 

‘O Aaunp(óraroc) ápxcv; Inscr. 2. Called \X(= Aaumpóraroc) ápx(cov); 
Inscr. 1, Both inscriptions are dated in a third indiction and the 
likeliest years are 509/10 and 524/5; see under Fl. Arsenius 3. In 
this period Palaestina Secunda was subject to consulares (see 
Procopius 9 and Just. Nov. 8). 

(?Glabr)io Anastasius 16 ex com. domest., patricius ?476/483 

V.c. et inl. ex com(ite) dom(esticorum) et patr(icius); named on 
a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32158. For his date, see 
Aggerius. As the seats were owned by senators, Anastasius probably 
belonged to one of the noble families of Rome, and his post of 
comes domesticorum is likely therefore to have been honorary; at 
a slightly later period, under Theoderic, the comitiva domesticorum 
was certainly an honorary title only, granted to confer the status of 
illustris (cf. Cass. Var. vt 11). 

See further... S (CIL v1 1796d 72 (p. 860) = 32224). 

Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 17 

cos. 517 

Diptychs) v 8120.2 = ILCV 74 (one diptych), xiu 10032.5 (two 
diptychs, one = D 1305). 

Full name; diptychs. Fl. Anastasius; P. Flor. m 281. Anastasius; 
elsewhere. 

His names indicate that he was a relative of the emperor 
Anastasius; if so, the date of his consulship suggests that he was one 
of his younger relatives; he may have been a great-nephew. To judge 
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by their names, he was possibly brother of the consul of 518, Fl. 
Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 5. 

His titles in 517 are given on the three diptychs; vir inl(ustris); 
COM(ES ) DOMESTIC (ORVM ) EQVIT(VM )'?) ET cons (VL) ORDIN(ARIVS)(>), 

(a) He is not otherwise recorded with this title; the title was per- 
haps honorary, as the office seems by this date to have been mainly 
ornamental, cf. Proc. Anecd. 24.24-5. 

(b) consvi (East) a. 517 with Fl, Agapitus 3 (West): Fasti, P. 
Flor. m 281 (he is called 6 ebx^eécraroc in the papyrus, an unusual 
epithet which may be explained by his kinship to the emperor), 
Pais 863, 

Cf. also Anonymus 4. 

Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

Anatolius 1 PPO Illyrici 397-399 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 397-399: 397 June 75 (MSS July 9), CTh x1 14.3%; 
June 17, CTA xvt 8.122; 398 March 7, CTh 1v 12.7%; 399 Nov. 12, 
CTh v1 28.6%; all style him ‘PPO Illyrici’. 

ANATOLIVS 2 v.c. (East) c. 399 
'O launpóraroc; burnt to death in Alexandria in c. 399; Theoph. 

AM 5891. The precise year of this event is not certain, because the 

chronology of Theophanes is inexact. 

ANATOLIVS 3 proconsul (Asiae) 395/408 

KAetvéx 65° àvðúnaros mávaoóoc '"Avrólux ; built walls at Smyrna and 

named them after the emperor Arcadius; Robert, Hell. iv 61 = IGC 

65 Smyrna (Asia). 

Anatolius 4 (IGLS v 2105) ?IV/V; PLRE t. 

Anatolius 5 praefectianus (East) c. 404/407 

Of noble family (h on ebyéveui); addressee of a letter from John 

Chrysostom from exile; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 205 (addressed ‘Avarodiw 

érapxu cj). Presumably he served under the PPO or the PVC. 

ANATOLIVS 6 (2v.c.) (East) M/L V 
Nephew of Sporacius 3; he erected his uncle's statue in the church 

of St Theodore, built by his uncle at Constantinople; Anth. Gr. 1 7. 
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ANATOLIVS 7 v.sp. (East) V/VI 
[lapexAr9m ò &eanórn') uov 6 Aaunpó(raroc) dpxc Tapa Tov mepifAémrov 

AvaroMov Tov '"EpuovroXrov to give the names of delinquent taxpayers 
to those whose duty it was to take them to court; P. Princ. m1 137 
Hermopolite nome, The qualification of Anatolius as a citizen of 
Hermopolis suggests that he did not hold an office on this occasion 
but was a powerful local resident who outranked the provincial 
governor (praeses Thebaidis Inferioris) and apparently took it upon 
himself to intervene in official matters. As a vir spectabilis he had 
perhaps once held a post of that rank. 

Anatolius 8 doctor E VI 

Medicus; involved in an attempt to disgrace Caesarius, bishop of 
Arles, while the latter was travelling round his diocese; V. Caes. 1 50. 

ANATOLIVS 9 comes Orientis 525 

Son of Carinus 5; he was kóure avaroAns in autumn 525 when a 

large part of Antioch was destroyed by fire; Joh. Mal. 417 (for the 
date, Theoph. AM 6018). His successor Ephraemius was in office by 
May 526; see Ephraemius. 

Fl. Anatolius 10 MVM per Orientem 433-c, 446; MVM 450-451; 

consul 440; patricius 447-451 

Fl. Anatolius; Kraeling, Gerasa, p. 467 n. 273, P. Harris 87, SB 

9503, Anatolius; elsewhere. 
MVM PER ORIENTEM a, 433-446: magister militiae; he received a 

letter concerning church unity from Paul (bishop of Emesa) written 
no later than 433; ACOec. Liv, p. 139. He is the unnamed ‘magister 
militiae Orientis’ mentioned in a letter of John of Antioch in 434; 
ACOec. 1 iv, p. 196, line 21. He built the fortress of Theodosiopolis 
on the Persarmenian frontier some time in the mid 430s; Mos. Chor. 

m 59. Involved in Armenian affairs; Koriun, Life of Mesrop, p. 11, 
Mos. Chor. m 57-9, 65 (all probably in the mid 430s; the chrono- 
logy is confused). Vir sublimis, magister per Orientem utriusque 
militiae (in 438 Feb. 25); Nov. Theod. 4.'O év6o£óraroc arparovouápxrk: 

he had building work carned out at Heliopolis in Phoenicia in 440; 
IGLS 2827 (= Wadd. 1882 = CIG 8617). 'O ueyaMonp(eréararo ) 

orparniarns; also in 440 he had the city-walls rebuilt at Gerasa in 

Arabia (cf. Fl. Simplicius 12); Kraeling, Gerasa, p. 467 n. 273. 

Magister militiae; in 441 he defended the eastern frontier against 
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attacks from Persia and succeeded in making a one-year peace; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 441, Elisha Vardapet, p. 184, cf. Proc. BP 1 2.12- 

15, 16.6 and Theoph. AM 5921 (who call him 6 rig ëw orparmyóc or 

similar, but have confused the war of 421-422 against Vararanes 

with that against Isdigerdes II in 441). Urparndarns; in 442 he pre- 

sented to the church at Edessa a silver reliquary for the bones of 
Thomas the apostle; Chron. Edess. s.a. 753. Magister militum (in 
443 Jan. 28); CJ 146.3 (possibly the laws CJ xit 54.4 (undated, 
addressed ‘Anatolio magistro militum per Orientem") + CJ xu 59.7 
(undated, addressed ‘Anatolio magistro militum") were issued at the 
same time). In 443 Anatolius was sent as envoy to the Huns and 
negotiated a peace treaty with them, helped by Theodulus 2; Prisc. 
fr. 5. While in office in the East he constructed a basilica at Antioch 
which became known as the 'Basilica of Anatolius'; Joh. Mal. 360 

(orparnAdrns ‘Avaron ), Evagr. HE 1 18 (orparnyas ro éco rayuárov). 
Said to have appointed a fugitive from the Persians, a Saracen called 
Aspebetus (possibly a confusion with Terebon 1), to the post of 
phylarch of the Saracens; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 10 (6 róre Te ‘AvaroAns 
arparnarns) (but see Aspebetus). He left this post in c. 446; Theod. 

Ep. 45 (a. 446/447; Anatolius was recently ørparnyós in the East but 

is so no longer; there is regret éri rn orepnoe rns buerepas orparnyias). 
CONSVL(East) posterior a. 440 with Valentinianus Aug. v: Fasti, 

Rossi1 704-6, CIG 9426, CIL m 2658, v 6812, 1x 1367, AE 1969/70, 
84, SB 9503, P. Harris 87, Wadd. 1882 = CIG 8617, Kraeling, Gerasa, 
p. 467 n. 273. Styled and bráro in 451; ACOec. n i.i, p. 55, etc. 

PATRICIVS: he was already patricius by 447; Theod. Ep. 45 (a. 
446/447). Patricius (in 448), Theod. Ep. 79, 92, 97, 111; (in 449), 

Theod. Ep. 119, 4GWG NF xv 1, 17; (in 449/450), Theod. Ep. 121; 
(in 450), Prisc. fr. 13; (and in 451), Theod. Ep. 139, 4COec. 111.1, 
p. 55, iii, pp. 69, 84, 138. 

In 448 he negotiated a second peace treaty with the Huns; Prisc. 
fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 80-1), fr. 13 (cf. Thompson, Attila, 97). 

MVM (?PRAESENTALIS) (East) a. 450-451: raw audit Bao éa d pxcov 

T£ÀQv; in 450 he and Nomus 1 again visited Attila and made a third 

treaty with him; Prisc. frr. 13-14 (he and Nomus had earlier been 
named by Attila as men with whom he was willing to negotiate, 
Prisc. fr. 8 = FHG 1v, p. 91) (this embassy is also mentioned in Joh. 

Ant, fr. 198). 'O peyadomperéoratos kai év6o£óraroc orparn\arns; he 

attended several sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451 and was 

the senior member of the imperial commissioners; ACOec. li i.i, p. 55 
(Oct. 8), i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25). Early 
in Marcian's reign he and Florentius 7 advised against intervention 
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in the Armenian revolt against Persia; Elisha Vardapet, p. 207 ('the 
general Anatolius’), Lazarus of Pharbi 36 (‘general of Antioch’). 

He received several letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus asking his 

help in removing the restrictions imposed on Theodoret's movements; 
Theod. Ep. 79, 92, 111,119 (all addressed 'AvaroM» matpuiw and to 

be dated in 448 or 449; Anatolius was then in Constantinople at 
court). He also received three other letters, Theod. Ep. 45 (a. 446/ 
447), 121 (a. 449/450) and 139 (at court in early 451) (all addressed 
'AvaroMco TaTpucíc), and is mentioned (but not named) in Ep. 97 
(a. 448). 

The assertion made in Dam. fr. 340 7 Suid. A 2107 that he spent 
lavishly to further his ambitions is taken from Prisc. fr. 13, where it 
refers to Nomus 1 and not to Anatolius. 

He maltreated and stripped of his property a certain Ioannes; 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 192. 

Anaxagoras grammaticus E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1195 
(addressed 'Ava£ayópa ypauuarw co), 196 (rà abro). 

Andag Ostrogoth MV 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 20. 

An Ostrogoth; he served under Attila at the battle of the Cata- 

launian Plains in 451 and was thought to have hurled the spear that 
killed the Visigothic king Theoderic; Jord. Get. 209. He was the son 
of Andela and father of Gunthigis qui et Baza; Jord. Get. 266. 

Andela Ostrogoth MV 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 20. 
An Ostrogoth; father of Andag and grandfather of Gunthigis qui 

et Baza; Jord. Get. 266. 

Andevotus ?Vandal leader (in Baetica) 438 

In 438 the Suevian king Rechila attacked Baetica, defeated 
Andevotus near the Singillio, and took possession of his treasures 
(magnis eius auri et argenti opibus occupatis); Hyd. Lem. 114 (a. 
438). It may be that he was a barbarian prince rather than a Roman 
officer; his name may be a Latinized form of ‘Anduit’, for which cf. 
Vict. Vit. 1 41 (a Vandal) and Cass. Var. v 29 (presumably an 
Ostrogoth). See however Schonfeld, p. 20. Perhaps he ruled over 
Vandals who had remained in Baetica when Geiseric crossed to Africa. 
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Andiber person of influence (East) 449 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus in 449 recom- 
mending the priest and doctor, Petrus 9; he is addressed as 7; Uuerépa 

peyaXonpéreui (presumably therefore a person of consequence); 
Theod. Ep. 114. The name suggests Germanic origin, but it does not 
occur in Schonfeld. 

Andreas 1: former tribunus (Thebais) IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

ANDREAS 2 comes (Thebaidis) 436/450 

Mentioned as a comes (‘kouns’) in the Thebaid under Theodosius 
II during the exile of Nestorius; Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 36. Senuthis of 
Athribis once spoke before Andreas ‘comés’ (presumably the same 

man); Zoéga, Catal. Cod. Copt. Borg. 468 (cf. J. Leipoldt, p. 165 
n. 6). 

ANDREAS 3 cubicularius (East) 465/466 

‘O xouBuovAdpios; sent by the emperor Leo to see how Daniel the 
Stylite fared on his column near Constantinople soon after the great 
fire of September 465; V. Dan. Styl. 48. 

(AN)DREAS 4 ?proconsul Achaeae ?V 

['Av]Bpéac was apparently ebvo[ui jns i&vvrrjp at Naupactus (in 

Achaea); Kaibel, Epigr. 1071 as emended by Robert, Hell. iv, pp. 
84ff. (Naupactus). 

ANDREAS 5 v.c. (East) V 
Aaump(oraros) kai roMr(evouevog) rre EpuovroM éox y; P. Flor. m 343 

Hermopolis. Apparently vir clarissimus and a decurion (or perhaps 
just a citizen — roditn¢) of Hermopolis. 

ANDREAS 6 ?proconsul Asiae ?V 

Honoured at Ephesus for his justice and his help to Asia; Robert, 
Hell. tv 21 Ephesus (+ Xepòs xparnoas 6 tepioeuvos 'Avbpéac órour Mtvox 

h Avkovpyos f; Lé\wv, ornoas T és ópBov TRS ‘Agias rà mpáyuara fipaxetav 

apo rcv rove ébé£aro). Apparently governor of Asia. 

Andreas qui et Comitas 7 v.d., tribunus et notarius (East) V/VI 

+ 'Evéade kita ‘Avô péas ob TO émixdAnv Koutra[s] 6 meards rouovvoc 

vorapiuw; he died aged 18; SEG xix 444 Philippi (Thrace). 
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Andreas 8 ?PPO Illyrici V/VI (?E VI) 

His epitaph (at Corinth according to the Palatine lemma) praised 
his just administration; Anth. Gr. vu 672 (xOcw uev Exer 8 uae éo8Nóv, 
Exet kAurov odpavos Nrop Avôpéw, ös Aavaoiar kai." IAAupuocot Suxaaaas ovy 

d0luv KTEavur kafapac égvAakaro xeipac). The allusion to Danai and 

Illyrii probably indicates Greece and the area to the north, i.e. the 
dioceses of Macedonia and Dacia, rather than the diocese of 
Macedonia alone; if so, Andreas was PPO Illyrici. Perhaps identical 
with the Andreas praised for his goodness in another epitaph; Anth. 
Gr. vi 673. 

He may be identical with the Üragxoc Andreas, brother of 

Demosthenes 4 (PPO in 521 and 529) and of Asclepius 6 bar Malahe 

(bishop of Edessa 522-525); Zach. HE vm 4. If so, his prefecture 
was presumably in the early sixth century. 

ANDREAS 9 v.sp. 507/511 

Andreas 'v(ir) s(pectabilis)’ and Maximianus 6 ‘v(ir) i(nlustris)' 
were ordered by Theoderic in 507/11 to enquire into money alloca- 
ted for building repairs at Rome and to report back whether it had 
all been spent or was being held in private hands; Cass. Var. 1 21. 

ANDREASqui et LAVSIACVS 10 cubicularius (East) 518 
Known as ò Aavatakóc; Joh. Mal. fr. 43, Joh. Mal. 410, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 519. 

CVBICVLARIVS (East) a. 518: cubicularius; Marcell. com. s.a. 519, 
Jord. Rom. 360, Zach. HE vm 1, Joh. Mal. 410, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 
519, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6011, Zon. xiv 5.4. He 
plotted with Amantius 4 to place Theocritus on the throne in place 
of Justin but they were caught and killed; Marcell. com. s.a. 519, 
Jord. Rom. 360, Zach. HE viu 1, Joh. Mal. fr. 43, Joh. Mal. 410, 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 519, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6011, 
Zon. XIV 5.4. The date was ten days after Justin became emperor 
(i.e. in late July 518); Proc. Anecd. 6.26, and cf. Amantius 4. 

He was a monophysite and opposed Justin's policy of support 
for the Council of Chalcedon; Marcell. com. s.a. 519 (said to support 
Manichaeism). Later regarded with Amantius 4 as a martyr in the 
anti-Chalcedonian cause; Ps.-Dion. Chron. it, p. 17, Chron. 846, 
p. 222 = 169, Mich. Syr. x 16, cf. Jac. Ed., p. 317 = 239. 

Perhaps owner of property at Constantinople later known by his 
name; Joh. Mal. 490. 
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Fl. Paulus Andreas 11 vicarius (regis) 477/489 

‘Vicarius’ at Milan in 477/489; he made gifts from the regius fiscus 

on the orders of Odovacer; Tanzi, Un papiro perduto dell'epoca di 
Odoacre, in Archeografo Triestino Xv (1890), 413. He was head of 
the department managing the private royal estates, and his title was 
comes et vicedominus (cf. Arborius 2; see Jones, LRE 1255 with n. 

44, and Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 51 n. 1). 

Andromachus 1: CRP ?392, PVR 395, PPO (Galliarum) 401; PLRE 1. 

ANDROMACHVS 2 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep, v 342 

(addressed Av6poudxc kóumrt ). 

Andromachus 3 Mag. Off. (West) 489 March 

V.i. et magnificus magister officiorum et consiliarius d (omini) 

n(ostri) regis Andromachus; Marini, P. Dip. 82 (p. 128) = P. Ital. 
10-11 (dated a. 489 March). Probably during this office Andro- 
machus was sent to Constantinople as envoy of Odovacer, 

and also with instructions from the Pope to discuss with Acacius 

(patriarch of Constantinople 471-489) terms of a possible settle- 

ment of the doctrinal dispute with Rome; Gelas. Ep. 10 = Thiel, 

Ep. Pont. 1, p. 346 (styled ‘filius meus vir inlustris Andromachus’), 
Perhaps identical with the Roman senator Andromachus accused 

by Pope Gelasius (492-496) of reintroducing with others the pagan 
rites connected with the Lupercalia at Rome; Gelas. Tract. vi = 
Thiel, p. 598 = Coll. Avell. 100 = Sources Chrétiennes 65, pp. 
162-188 (eiusdem Papae Gelasii adversum Andromachum et 
ceteros Romanos qui Lupercalia secundum morem pristinum 
colenda constituunt). 

Andronica (Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 133): see Erythrius 2, 

AEMILIA ANDRONICENE (vi 1674): PLRE 1. 

ANDRONICVS 1 praeses Libyae Superioris 411 

Native of Berenice in Pentapolis (7 Libya Superior); Syn. Ep. 58, 
73, 79. Of humble birth, he is described as formerly a tunny fisher; 

Syn. Ep. 57 (and 0vvvookoneiou éni riw tryeuovixte àmijvnv à Ad uevos ) 
(Synesius however is a hostile source). 

Already known to Synesius 1 before his governorship; Synesius 

had saved him from prison once in Alexandria; Syn. Ep. 79. 
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PRAESES LIBYAE SVPERIORIS a. 411: his arrival coincided with Synesius' 
arrival at Ptolemais as bishop; Syn. Ep. 57 (for the date, cf. Lacombrade, 

Synésios, 210-12). He was governor of Pentapolis; Syn. Ep. 57,58 (rov 
kakī MevranóAec« poipa kai éüvra Kai rpaóévra Kal abEnÜ évra, Kal THY àpxriv 

TNS EveyKovans adTov wrenoduevov), 72, 73, 79 (apxet yap nap’ nuw ò 

Beopoovikevc 'Av6pówwoc). He was the civil governor; Syn. Ep. 57 (the 
Austurian war was not being conducted by him, and so he was not the 
military governor). Synesius accused him in several letters of brutality 
and corruption; Syn. Ep. 57, 58, 72, 73, 79. He is compared unfavour- 

ably with Anysius 1; Syn. Ep. 77. For his misconduct Synesius eventu- 
ally excommunicated him; Syn. Ep. 58, 72. 

Subsequently Synesius interceded with Theophilus (patriarch of 
Alexandria, died Oct. 412) on his behalf, on the grounds that he 

was now suffering more than he deserved and the church was being 
blamed; Syn. Ep. 90. 

Fl. Andronicus 2 scholasticus (at Hermopolis) c. 439 

'O éAAeyuicoraros oxoAaarwóc; party to an agreement with the agens 
in rebus Fl. Sarapodorus; Stud. Pal. xx 122 Hermopolis Magna 
(Thebaid). 

Anianus 1 scholasticus (East) M/L V 

A scholasticus (‘axo\aarixds’); he was a monophysite and had been 

baptized in boyhood by Peter the Iberian in Alexandria; later he 

lived in Cilicia before moving to Constantinople where he married 
a woman of the Chalcedonian persuasion; she became a monophy- 

site after a vision came to her during a serious illness, but died a 
year later; his story was told by Anianus himself, during Zeno's 
reign, to a group of eastern abbots visiting Constantinople; Joh. Ruf, 
Pleroph. 38. 

ANIANVS 2 v.sp.; served under Alaric II 506 

Vir spectabilis; responsible for editing and signing copies of the 
Breviarium of Alaric as authentic, and for then sending them to the 
judicial magistrates throughout the Visigothic kingdom for use in 
the courts; Commonitortum Timotheo (= CTh, ed. Mommsen,Ii, 

p. xxxiv) (dated 506 Feb. 2 from Toulouse), Subscriptio Aniani 
(7 p. xxxv) (dated 506 Feb. 3). He perhaps held a post equivalent 
to a magister scriniorum (so Mommsen on p. xxxvi, and cf. 
Veronicianus 1). 
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Anicia Italica 

Anicia Iuliana 

ANICIVS 1 c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32101. For his 
date, see Aggerius. 

ANICIVS 2 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32177. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

ANICII 3 four senators (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Aniciorum ccce vvvv; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 
vi 32124. For their date, see Aggerius. This seat presumably belonged 
to four younger members (perhaps brothers) of the Anician family. 

Anicius A... 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

Fl. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus iunior (albus) 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 

FI. Anicius Probus Faustus iunior (niger) 

Anicius Olybrius 

Fl. Anicius Olybrius 

Anicius Probus 

Fl. Anicius Petronius Probus 

Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 

ANNA v.sp., comes (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 22. 

In 507/11 he judged a dispute over property (in comitis Annae 
iudicio Mazenis fundi controversia statutis legitimis est decisa) but 

the disputants refused to accept his verdict; Cass. Var. 15. Also in 
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507/11 he was instructed to examine allegations against a priest 
called Laurentius; Cass. Var. rv 18 (addressed ‘Annae v.s. comiti’). 

Annas rabbi 415-416 

Two laws of Honorius were addressed 'Annati didascalo et 

maioribus Iudaeorum"; CTh xvi 9.3 (dat. Rav., Nov. 6, 415), xvi 
8.23 (dat. Rav., Sept. 24, 416). 

Tarpeius Anneius Faustus 

(AGI)NATIVS ANNIANVS 1 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

sénat romain, 70 n. 21. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Possibly a relative of the Anicii Acilii. 

FL.ANNIANVS 2 v.c. 489 

Styled ‘v.c.’; he described himself as ‘v(ir) I(audabilis) et decem- 
primus civitatis Syracus(anae) et agens magisterium pro filio meo 
Ennate’; Marini, P. Dip. 83 = P. Ital. 10-11, v 1 (a. 489). Cf, Ennas. 

Fl. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 

Ansemundus v.inl. (in the Burgundian kingdom) 494/518 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 23. 
He received three letters from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; Avit. Ep. 

55, 80, 81 (all addressed 'viro illustrissimo Ansemundo’). He held 
high office in the kingdom (vos, cui iuris summa potestatisque pri- 
vilegio maior facultas suppetit castigandi); Avit. Ep. 55 (and cf. Ep. 
80 and 81, which are queries about the king). The letters are undated 
but Avitus was already a bishop when he wrote them. 

His office will have been a military one if he is identical with the 
‘dux’ Ansemund whose daughter Remila (PLRE m) is mentioned in 
a late source under 575; Ado, chron. s.a. 575 (Remila, Ansemundi 

ducis filia). 

Ansila 1 ?MVM (East) 441 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 23. 
He was one of the military commanders sent by Theodosius II 

against the Vandals in 441 who by delaying in Sicily ruined the 

expedition's chances; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441 (duces), Theoph. AM 5941 
(arparmyoi). He is named by Prosper with Areobindus 2 and Germanus 
3, both magistri militum, and may have been therefore magister 
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militum. His name is omitted at Nic. Call. HE xiv 57 (only Areobindus 
and Germanus are named). 

Ansila 2 ?Ostrogothic general 484/496 

For the name, see Ansila 1. 

Named by Dracontius as a person able to testify to a Vandal naval 
victory in the reign of the Vandal king Gunthamund (a. 484-496); 
Dracontius, Satisf. vv. 211-214 (te, sc. Gunthamund, deus aspiciens 

effundere nolle cruorem, ut sine peccato, non sine laude daret, con- 

tulit absenti terrae pelagique triumphos: Ansila testatur, Maurus 
ubique iacet). The occasion is unknown. If the victory was, as seems 
likely, connected with the Vandal raids on Sicily, the date must be 

no later than 491 when the Vandals sued for peace and stopped 
their raids (cf. Cass. chron. s.a. 491). 

Anthedius poet MV 

He was one of the Vesunnici (i.e. a native of Périgueux); Sid. Ap. 
Ep. vim 11.2 (date uncertain but Anthedius had apparently died 

before this letter was written). He was a poet for whom Sidonius 
expressed admiration; Sid. Ap. Carm. rx 302-3, 311-12 (dulcem 
Anthedion), Carm. xxl, ep. 2-3 (a fine poet, possibly leader of a 
society of poets (cuius, sc. Phoebi, collegio vir praefectus), learned 

in music, arithmetic, geometry and especially in astrology). 

Anthemiolus (‘Antimolus’) son of Anthemius Aug. 471 

'Antimolus' (sic) was sent to Arles 'a patre Anthemio imperatore' 
as joint-commander (‘dux’) with Thorisarius, Everdingus and 
Hermianus of a Roman force against the Visigoths; it encountered 
king Euric east of the Rhóne and was crushed with the loss of all 

the commanders; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 649 (s.a. 471). If he was son 

of Anthemius by Euphemia 6, he can not have been more than 
twenty vears old. See stemma 5. 

Anthemius 1 PPO Orientis 405-414; cos. 405; patricius 

Grandson of Fl. Philippus (PPO of Constantius II; PLRE 1); Soc. 
vii 1.2. Perhaps therefore son of Simplicius (PLRE 1). 

Father of Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 9 (a native of Egypt); Robert, 
Hell. iv, pp. 18-19 inscriptions from Hypaepa (Lydia). Father-in- 

law of Procopius 2; Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 94-5 (huic socer Anthemius, 
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praefectus, consul et idem, iudiciis populos atque annum nomine 
rexit) (he was therefore maternal grandfather of the emperor 
Anthemius 3). He was presumably, like his son, an Egyptian. See 
stemma 5 (which extends and corrects stemma 25 in PLRE 1). 

He went on an embassy to Persia (perhaps the same one as 
Stilicho (PLRE 1 ) in 383) and met the hermit Aphraates near 
Antioch on the return journey; Theod. HR vin (= PG 82,1369) 
(Anthemius, à kai ğnapxos és Üorepov éyeyóvei kal Umaroc, mika 

mpeoflevrr« xeuporovnfeic Try eis [lépoas árobnptav àvearei^aro ). 
CSL (East) a. 400: 400 Aug. 26, CTh 1 10.5* dat. Cpli; 395/402, 

CJ 61.10 (MSS ‘pp’; the law however concerns vectigalia). 
MAG. OFF. (East) a. 404: 404 Jan. 29, CTh xiv 4.4* dat. Cpli; 404 

June 30, CTh vi 27.14* dat. Cpli; 404 July 30, CTh x 22.5% dat. Cpli. 
He will be identical with 6 róre uáytorpoc who gave orders at Easter 

404 for a congregation to be assembled in the Great Church at 
Constantinople so that the emperor would remain unaware of the 
strength of popular feeling for John Chrysostom; Pall. Dial., pp. 56-7. 

PPO ORIENTIS a. 405 July 10-414 April 18: 405 July 10, CTh vu 
10.15; 405 Nov. 6, CTh x 10.24^; 405 Nov. 13, CTh 1v 6.6%; 405 Dec. 
7, CTh15.14^; 405 Dec. 19, CTh x1 30.63*; 406S (MSS 415) Feb. 17, 
CTh vui 4.26*; 406 April 1, CTh vit 4.27%; 406 April 9, CTh vu 4.287; 
406 April 28, CTh 1x 34.10 (addressed ‘Anthemio ppo et patricio’); 
406 May 19, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 406 (Ézapxoc mpaurwplow xai and 

brárcw; he escorted the relics of the prophet Samuel into Constan- 
tinople); 406 Oct. 5, CTh xu 1.167*; 406 Oct. 14, CJ n 12.267; 406 
Nov. 27, CTh vu 11.1%; 406 Dec. 1, CTh x 25.1%; 407 March 17, 
CTh vm 4,20* + 18.8%; 407 May 4, CTh vit 4.29%; 407 Aug. 2, CTh 
viii 5.66*; 407 Nov. 23, CTh vit 10.27; 408 Feb. 26S (MSS April 27), 
CTh tx 35. 7^ (mentions Isauria); 408 May 29, CTA xvi 8.187; 408 
Sept. 18, CThxi 12.14 (Anthemio ppo et patricio); 408 Dec. 7, 
CTh xt 7.17*; 409 Jan 19, CTh xm 5.32* (refers to the augustal 
prefect, the praeses insularum, Oriens and Constantinople); 409 
Jan. 23, CTh xm 11.12* (refers to the comes Orientis and the 
augustal prefect); 409 Feb. 25, CTh xv 9.2 (MSS ‘p.u.’; mentions 
syriarchs and asiarchs); 409 Feb. 28, CJ 13.16* (? + CJ x1 64,3" 
undated); 409 March 23, CTh v 6.2* + vit 4.30% (mentions Palestine) 
+ CJ iv 63.4* (mentions Nisibis, Callinicum and Artaxata); 409 
April 12, CTA v 6.3* (mentions Thrace and Illyricum); 409 May 18, 
CTh xn 1.168%; 409 May 19, CTh xt 22.4*; 409 July 19, CTh xu 8.1* 
* xii 5.33*+ CJ1 45.2%; 409 Aug. 6, CTh xv 5.3*; 409S (MSS 410) 
Aug. 26, CTh xu 1.173*; 409 Sept. 22, CTh vri 3.2? IX. 32.1% (con- 
cerns Egypt and the Nile); 409 Sept. 27, CTh x1 7.18? xu 1.169% 
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(concerns Antioch in Syria); 409 Nov. 30, CTA vit. 4.31? (refers to 

Oriens and Egypt); 409 Dec. 25, CTh xit 14.17; 410 Feb. 21, CTh 

XVI 5.48%; 410 March 1, CTh xvt 5.49*; 410 April 4, CTA vm 4.215; 
410 April 24, CTA vn 16.27; 410 May 25, CTA xm 1.207; 412 Jan. 
28, CTh xiv 26.1* (concerns Alexandria); 412 May 18, CTh x 22.6*; 

412 Oct. 26, CTh xv 3.5* (mentions Bithynia); 413 March 21, CTh 

XVI 6.6*; 413 March 29, CTh XV16.7*; 413 April 4, CTA xv 1.51*; 
413 April 15, CTA xiv 20.1%; 413 April 27, CJ 1113.6*; 413 Oct. 8, 
CTh vi 27.16"; 414 April 9, CTA xi 28.9? (refers to the Eastern 
provinces, and to Docimium, Proconnesus and the Troad); 414 

April 18, CTA ix 40.22*. He was virtual ruler of the eastern empire; 
Soc. Vit 1.1 ('Av8eutou Tov Ürapxou rrjv Swoiknotv oLOUuévOU ruw Naw). 

He was noted for his prudence and his readiness to take advice (the 
rhetor Troilus | was an adviser); Soc. vir 1.3. During his prefecture 
he rebuilt the walls of Constantinople; Soc. vit 1.5 (obros tå weyada 
Tetxn TN Kuwaravriwovró^et nepießadero), cf, CIL m 7404 (= 739 + p. 

990) = D 5339 Constantinople (portarum valido firmavit limine 

muros Pusaeus magno non minor Anthemio) (dated c. a. 465). [his 

work was finished by 413 April 4; CTh xv 1.51. Anthemius received 

a letter of praise on his appointment from John Chrysostom; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 147 (Aot uév aov TT) Üavuagtiórr7t kai TNS Üraretac kal TNS 

ézapxórmroc guv ovrac éyc 6€ abraic Tais apyaic TIX ONS ËVEKEV 

UeyaAorperetac. ov yap ge karekóounaar, add’ éxoourroav Tapa aov). He 

is mentioned in office; Syn. Ep. 47, 49, 75, 75, 79 (0 Popaicov 

brapxos), 118, Catast. 1 (= PG 66, 15654). One letter, Ep. 79, men- 

tions an illness of his (it was probably written in 411 ). 

CONSVL (East) a. 405 with Fl. Stilicho cos. rt (West): Fasti, Rossi 

1 541, Robert, Hell. tv, pp. 18-19 (brágxov tatoos tov rpónov 55 

inarow see below), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 406 (cited above), Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 147 (cited above), Theod. HR vii (cited above), Sid. Ap. Carm. 
i1 94-5 (cited above). 

PATRICIVS : he was patricius by 406, CTh 1x 34.10 (April 28, cited 
above); cf, also CTA xit 12.14 (a. 408 Sept. 18, cited above). 

If the emendation 'Av6épux is accepted in Dam. fr. 102 = Suid. T 
166, he was still alive in 415. It is probably however to be rejected: 
cl. Aedesius 3. 

Anthemius 2 tabellio (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter trom Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 226 (addres- 
sed 'Av&euics vouukci). Noyixós was apparently the colloquial term for 
à tabellio or avuBo\aoypagos (cf. Jones, LRE 1 515-16 with nn. 105-6, 

and Just. Nov. 44). 
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Anthemius 3 Augustus (West) 467-472 

A native of Constantinople; Sid. Ap. Carm. m 67 (tali tu civis ab 
urbe). His maternal grandfather was the PPO Anthemius 1 and his 
father was the MVM Procopius 2; Sid. Ap. Carm. n 68-9 (Procopio 
genitore micas, cui prisca propago Augustis venit a proavis), 94 
(huic, sc. Procopio, socer Anthemius, praefectus, consul et idem). 
According to one western source, he had a brother, Procopius 4; 
Hyd. Lem. 234 (possibly a mistake for his father). His wife was 
Aelia Marcia Euphemia 6, only daughter of the emperor Marcian; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 194-7, 216, 481-2, Jord. Rom. 336, Joh. Mal. 

368, Evagr. HE n 16, Theoph. AM 5957. He had one daughter, 

Alypia, who married the patricius Ricimer in 467; Joh. Ant. fr. 

209.1, Sid. Ap. Carm. 1 484-6, Ep. 1 5.10, 9.1, Ennod. V. Epiph., 
67 (= p. 347), Proc. BV 1 7.1, Joh. Mal. 368. The names of four sons 

are known. The eldest was presumably Anthemiolus (‘Antimolus’) 
who was killed in battle in Gaul in 471; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 649 

(s.a. 471). The others were Fl. Marcianus 17, Procopius Anthemius 
9, and Romulus 3; for Marcianus, see Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, 

Eustath. fr. 3 = Evagr. HE iii 26, V. Dan. Styl. 69, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 419, Joh. Mal. 375, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Zon. xiv 1.13, Theoph. 
AM 5971; for Procopius Anthemius, see CIL xm 10032.4, Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. i 50, Candidus =-Phot. Bibl. 79, Theod. Lect. Epit. 420, 
Theoph. AM 5971, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3; and for Romulus, see Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 420, Theoph. AM 5971. Grandfather of Zeno (PLRE 
Im); Proc. Anecd. 12.1 (and cf. Zeno 3). See stemma 5. 

His career down to the start of his reign in 467 was military; Sid. 
Ap. Carm. i1 99-102 (iam tu ad plectra veni, tritus cui casside crinis 
ad diadema venit, rutilum cui Caesaris ostrum deposito thorace datur 
sceptroque replenda mucrone est vacuata manus). 

COMES (?REI MILITARIS PER THRACIAS) a. 453/454: following his 
marriage, he was given the title of comes and served on the Danube 

frontier; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 199-201 (comitis sed iure recepto Danuvii 
ripas et tractum limitis ampli circuit, hortatur, disponit, discutit, 

armat). This text shows that he was concerned with strengthening 

Roman defences along the frontier, and did not engage in active 
warfare; the date of this post could therefore be in 453 or 454, 

after the death of Attila left the Danube frontier quiet, and before 
the consulship of 455 (see below). 

After he returned from this task, he received high honours; 
Marcian appointed him magister utriusque militiae, nominated him 
as consul, and conferred on him the title of patricius; Sid. Ap. Carm. 
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it 205-7 (hinc reduci datur omnis honos, et utrique magister mili- 
tiae consulque micat, coniuncta potestas patricii). The promotion 
was rapid for one of his years; Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 207-9 (celerique 

gradu privata cucurrit culmina conscenditque senum puer ipse 
curulem, sedit et emerito iuvenis veteranus in auro). 

MVM à. 454-467: the title is unattested for him after Marcian's 
death, but his activities under Leo (see below) suggest that he re- 

tained the office. 
CONSVL (East) posterior a. 455 with Valentinianus Aug. vm (West): 

Fasti, Sid. Ap. Carm. 1 205-6 (cited above), CIL xm 4311, Stud. 
Pal. xx 126 (here styled 6 év6o£órarex ). 

PATRICIVS a. 455-467: given the title by Marcian; Sid, Ap. Carm. 
11 206-7 (cited above). Patricius; Marcell. com. s.a. 467, Jord. Get. 

236, Rom. 336. 

His claim to be the natural successor to the throne on Marcian's 

death in 457, based on his marriage, was not enough to secure it for 
him; Sidonius suggests that this was due to reluctance on his part 

(Carm. 11t 210-12 iamque parens divus; sed vobis nulla cupido imperii; 
longam diademata passa repulsam insignem legere virum — sc. Leo- 
nem), but the opposition of Aspar, who favoured Leo, is a more 
probable reason (cf. Seeck, Untergang, 355-6). 

Under Leo he distinguished himself on two military campaigns. 
He led a successful attack on a force of Ostrogoths under Valamer 
in Illyricum; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 224-6, 232-5. The date may be in 

459/462 when the Ostrogoths were ravaging Illyricum following 

Leo's refusal to continue paying their subsidy (cf. Jones, LRE 1221 
with n. 6, Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 356). Subsequently he laid siege to 
Serdica, under difficult circumstances, after a force of Huns which 

had crossed the frozen Danube and ravaged Dacia under Hormidac 
seized the city; Sid. Ap. Carm. 0 236-42, 269-80 (cf. 272-5 hanc, 

sc, gentem, tu directus per Dacica rura vagantem contra is, aggre- 

deris, superas, includis; et ut te metato spatio castrorum Serdica 
vidit, obsidione premis). When battle was finally joined he won a 
victory in spite of the treachery of one of his subordinate com- 

manders (7 Anonymus 57) and was able to dictate terms; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. 11 280-7, 293-8. The date of this must be before spring 467 
(see below), possibly winter 466/467 (cf. Seeck, Untergang, 358, 

486). See also Anonymus 20. 
From Sid. Ap. Carm. u 504ff. it is clear that Anthemius was with 

a fleet in the Hellespont. This fleet was probably the one which 
conveyed him to Italy to become emperor, and is not evidence of a 

naval command. 
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AVGVSTVS (West) a. 467-472: in spring 467 Leo chose him to be 

emperor in the West and sent him with an army into Italy; he was 
proclaimed emperor near Rome on April 12, 467; Sid, Ap. Carm. 1 
212-15, Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 467, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 467, Hyd. Lem. 
234 (a. 466), Marcell. com. s.a. 467, Jord. Get. 236, Rom. 336, 

Proc. BV t 6.5, Joh. Mal. 368, 369, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 645, Cass. 
Chron. s.a, 467, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 467, Theoph. AM 5957. 

He was murdered by Gundobadus following a civil war with his 

son-in-law Ricimer, on 472 July 11; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 472, 

Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 650, Marcell. com. s.a. 
472, Proc. BV 17.1, Joh. Mal. 373-5, Cass. Chron. s.a. 472, Vict. 

Tonn. s.a. 473, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1, Theoph. AM 5964, Mich. Syr. Ix 

4, Evagr. HE 16. 

His eastern origins were not popular in the West; cf. Sid. Ap. £p. 
L 7.5 (Graecus imperator), Ennod. V. Epiph. 54(7 p. 344) (Graecu- 
lus). 

Anthemius 4 cubicularius (West) M V 

Cubicul(arius); died aged 60; buried on Oct. 4, 471, at Rome; VI 

9297 = Rossi 1 834 = [LCV 597. 

ANTHEMIVS 5 (v.c.) (East); ?patricius M/L V 

Husband of Herais, and father of Zeno 3; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 3. 
His son was born in c. 476/477. See stemma 7. He must have been 

a very high-ranking person at Constantinople, to judge by his wife's 
titles and his son's marriage prospects; his name suggests a relation- 
ship to the emperor Anthemius, and he might be identical with 
Procopius Anthemius 9. If, as seems likely, the titles of women 

reflected those of their husbands, Anthemius may have been 
patrictus. 

ANTHEMIVS 6 praefectus augustalis 477 

Augustalis; he expelled Peter Mongus from the see of Alexandria 
and installed Timothy Salophaciolus, soon after the death of Timothy 
Aelurus (July 477); Liberat. Brev. 16. He was perhaps succeeded by 
Theoctistus 4. 

ANTHEMIVS 7 ?provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a petition from Dionysius of Antioch; Dion. Ant. 
Ep. 21. Possibly a provincial governor. 
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Anthemius 8 ?L V/E VI 

Son of Hierius 7; brother of Constantinus 17, Calliopius 4 and 
Alexander 19; alone of the brothers, he is given no official title in 
their father’s will, being styled only 6 y)ukoraroc, which indicates 

that he was still a child; under the terms of the will he received two 

suburban properties near Constantinople, one being at Blachernae, 
the other on a headland over the bay of Sosthenium once owned by 

Ardabur 1; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 

Procopius Anthemius 9 cos. 515 

Procopius Anthemius; xin 10032. 4. Fl. Anthemius; P. Cairo 
Masp. m 67306. Anthemius; Joh. Lyd., Joh. Ant. fr. 214e, Fasti, 

consular documents. Procopius; Malch., Candidus, Theod. Lect., 

Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Theoph. 

Son of (the later emperor) Anthemius 3 (and Euphemia 6) and 
brother of Marcianus 17 and Romulus 3; xui 10032. 4 (Procop(ius) 
Anthem(ius) Ant(hemii) fil(ius)), Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 50, Candidus 
= Phot. Bibl, 79, Theod. Lect. Epit. 420 = Theoph. AM 5971, Joh. 
Ant. fr. 211,3. See stemma 5. Possibly identical with Anthemius 5, 

and so possibly patricius. 
In 479 he and Busalbus took part in a revolt against Zeno by his 

brother Marcianus; when the revolt collapsed he escaped and fled to 
Theodericus Strabo 5 in Thrace; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 420, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Theoph. AM 5971. Theoderic 
refused to surrender him to Zeno; Malch. fr. 19. Said to have fled 

to Rome; Theod. Lect. Epit. 420 = Theoph. AM 5971. 
He was back in Constantinople under Anastasius, who is said to 

have refused the empress Ariadne's request that he be appointed 
praetorian prefect on the grounds that the post required more learn- 
ing than he possessed; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 50. 

CONSVL (East) a. 515 with Florentius 5 (West): Fasti, CIL xu 
1792, 2067, 2421, xm 10032, 4, P. Cairo Masp. m 67306, Coll. 
Avell. 107, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 15. 

Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 

Fl. Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 

Anthimus 1 decanus (of the palace at Constantinople) c. 438 

In c. 438 a certain Anthimus 6 codes (6p5.vdpwos obtos éyvwpitero 

Tyvixabra Tov nadariov kai bekavóc) lived at Constantinople; he later 
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became a priest; V. Auxentit 2 (ed. Clugnet). The decani were minor 
palatine officials under the magister officiorum; cf. Jones, LRE n 
582. They were divided into grades with military titles, rising to 
primicerius, cf. CTh v1 33.1 (a. 416); the ordinarius was one of 
these grades. 

Anthimus 2 doctor (at Constantinople) 478 

A doctor at Constantinople and a supporter of Theodericus 
Strabo 5; in 478 he was arrested with Marcellinus 7 and Stephanus 4 

on à charge of sending information to Theoderic, was condemned, 
flogged and sent into exile; Malch. fr. 11. 

Anthimus 3 v.inl., comes et legatarius (West) 511/533 

Author of a short medical treatise, on diet, addressed to the 

Frankish king Theoderic! (a. 511-533); Epistula Anthimi viri inl(us- 
tris) comitis et legatarii ad gloriosissimum Theodericum regem 
Francorum de observatione ciborum (in Corpus Medicorum Lati- 
norum Vill 1). He was a Greek, apparently living among Goths (pre- 

sumably in Italy among the Ostrogoths); cf. Epistula, c. 64 (fit 
etiam de hordeo opus bonum, quod nos Graece dicimus alfita, latine 

vero polentam, Gothi vero barbarice fenea). He apparently did not 
have close first-hand knowledge of the Franks; cf. Epistula, c. 14 
(de crudo vero lardo, quod solent ut audio Franci comedere). He 
was therefore probably an envoy to the Franks sent from Italy by 
the Ostrogoths. Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 291-3. 

Perhaps identical with Anthimus 2. 

Anthusa 1 M/L V 

Native of Aegae in Cilicia, said to be descended from the fol- 
lowers of Orestes son of Agamemnon who settled at Comana in 

Cappadocia; during the reign of Leo she discovered a method of 
divination by using clouds and foresaw the fall of Aspar; her hus- 
band (= Anonymus 110) held a military office (émretpaupevoc 
gTrparworwTv Tiva Apxnv) and was sent to a war in Sicily; Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 69. The war in question is probably the Vandal war of 468, 
when the eastern fleet sailed via Sicily. 

ANTHVSA 2 (?c.É.) (East) M/L V 
Daughter of Illus 1; she was besieged with him in Cherris (= the 

Fort of Papirius) (in 484/488) and her death during the siege caused 
him to neglect his duties; after the siege ended her body was trans- 
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ferred at Illus’ request to Tarsus and interred there; Joh. Ant. fr. 
214.9-11. Presumably daughter of Asteria and sister of Thecla 2. 
See stemma 32, 

A(NT)IO(CH)EN(VS) v.magn., comes (East) 516 

A fort was built in 516 émi r(ov) ueyaMorpemearárov) ‘AWvr)uo[x]ér(ov) 
Koun{ros); IGLS rv 1725 Umm et-Tin (Central Jebel el Ala, Syria). 
The inscription is dated in year 828 of the Seleucid era, in the month 

Gorpiaeum. 

ANTIOCHVS 1: proconsul Achaeae 395; PLRE 1. 

*! Antiochus!* 2 rhetor (at Constantinople) c. 400 

Teacher of rhetoric at Constantinople; Phot. Bibl. 96 (from the 
Vita Ioannis Chrysostomi by Georgius, a very unreliable source). 

Antiochus 3 EV 

Friend of John Chrysostom, commended by him to an acquain- 
tance; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 177 (òxúpiós pov 'Avrioxex). Addressee of a 
letter written by John in exile at Cucusus; styled 7 ueyaAorpereía h 

07; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 189 (a. 404/407). See also Antiochus 5. 

Antiochus 4 at court (East) L IV/E V 

Formerly favourite of the emperor Gratian, apparently at the 
eastern court in c. 405/10; described as ugly but honourable; Syn. 
Ep. 110 (c. 405/410). 

Antiochus 5 PSC (East) c. 421; patricius 

He was a eunuch; Isid. Pel. Ep.1 36, Joh. Mal. 361, Suid. A 2694, 

Zon.XIII 22.3. Said to be a Persian by origin; Theoph. AM 5905, 
Cedr.1 589 (the late sources Theophanes, Cedrenus and Zonaras 
contain much legendary material about him). He originally served 
under the Persian Narses 1; Syn. Ep. 110. He presumably therefore 
lived under the Persians and then migrated to Constantinople. 

CVBICVLARIVS (East) c. a. 404-414: he was perhaps a supporter 
of the CSL Ioannes 1 and although still young had much influence 
with the emperor Arcadius; Syn. Ep. 110 (c. a. 404). He was made 

tutor of Theodosius II by Arcadius and exercised influence on the 

administration of public affairs; Joh. Mal. 361 (ùs koufuovAaptos kai 
Ótoukcov ard ToU avTOU rarpóc ‘ApKadiov THY roMTeLav ‘Pwyatwr ). He may 

be the addressee in 404 of Joh. Chrys. Ep. 189, to an Antiochus 
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who is referred to as gov h óaupaocio TT and 7 où ueyaXonpéreua and who 

was evidently a man of some distinction. Antiochus is said to have 
been sent by the Persian king Isdigerdes to look after Theodosius II 
after Arcadius died; Theoph. AM 5900 (8auuaorós Te kal Xoyu«oraros 
émirporós Te kal nraraywyós ), Cedr. 1 586, Mich. Syr. vit 1, Zon. xm 

22.3. The story as it stands can not be correct, since Antiochus 
was already in Constantinople when Arcadius died. If there is any 
historical fact behind it, it may be that Isdigerdes, whom Arcadius 

had entrusted with protecting Theodosius' interests, gave his ap- 
proval of Antiochus as Theodosius' tutor. His responsibilities as 
tutor perhaps ended in 414 when Pulcheria took charge of her 

brother's education; Theoph. AM 5905, Cedr. 1 589. 

PSC and PATRICIVS (East) c. a. 421: ó spavróotroc kai ar pikuws, 
6vvápevoc èv TG raAarico kal KpaThoas ro mpa'yuáro ; he assumed a 

domineering attitude towards Theodosius, who had him dismissed, 
confiscated his property, and made him a priest at Constantinople, 
where he died; Joh. Mal. 361. Other sources have slight variants on 

this story. Theodosius is said to have dismissed him shortly after 
his marriage with Eudocia (in 421) because he was assuming too 
much authority (mdvra avvekbka 5vvaareDox, où rapabvvaoTeUc ; he was 

dismissed from 775 Tod zrparrootrov rui) and to have had him ton- 

sured and sent to the Church of St Euphemia at Chalcedon where 
he died soon afterwards; Zon. xın 22.14-16. Called 6 zpacróotroc kal 

Tatpixws 6 Kai Bayvdoc avrov ; dismissed and fined by Theodosius; 

Theoph. AM 5936, Mich. Syr. vm 4, Cedr. 1 600. 'O rpauróocrex of 

Theodosius, dismissed and fined; Suid. A 2694, © 145, T 169. 

Probably while PSC he received a letter from Isidore of Pelusium, 

addressed 'Avrtóxc) ebvoUxc) raAar(ov, in which his control of the ad- 
ministration is mentioned; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 36 (éreiór) ob povov Sudxovos 

Tvyxáve« THC BaoMeias, GANA Kai Byers abrrv Kabcos Bobet ). 

He was a zealous Christian and his letters to Persia while 
Isdigerdes was king helped to win favourable treatment for Chris- 
tians in Persia; Theoph. AM 5900. Perhaps he was the Antiochus 
who left property to the Great Church of Constantinople; cf. 
Antiochus 15. 

Antiochus 6 PPO (Illyrici) 427 Oct. 14 

asp (East) before 427 Oct., CTh1 1.5 (see below). 
PPO (ILLYRICI) a. 427 Oct. 14, C71 50.2* dat. Cpli (Hierius 2 was 

PPO Orientis at this date); also CTh 1 1.5 (see below). 

In 429 he became a member of the first commission on the Theo- 
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dosian Code; CTA 1 1.5 (a. 429 March 26) (Antiochum virum inlus- 
trem ex quaestore et praefecto elegimus). 

Antiochus (Chuzon I) 7 PPO (Orientis) 430-431; cos. 431 

Full name; Joh. Mal. 346 ('Avrioxos 6 énixNqv Xobfo 6 uéyac). Fl. 

Antiochus; X 7168 = JLCV 29338 (consular date). 
Native of Antioch; Joh. Mal. 346. John Malalas has wrongly 

placed him in the reign of Theodosius I instead of Theodosius Il 
(see below and cf. Rufinus 8). He was grandfather of Antiochus 
Chuzon 10; Joh. Mal. 362. 

QsP (East) a. 429 March 26, CTh 1 1.5 (Antiochus vir inlustris 
quaestor sacri palatii; appointed a member of the first commission 
on the Theodosian Code). He received a letter (no longer extant) 

from Theodoret while in this post, alluded to in Theod. Ep. xxxitt 
(yeypada yap hin Tw üuerépco peyéðer, Ere TOD BaauXéox Ümayopebovri ToU 

vóuow; ) (on the addressee of this letter, see further below). 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 430 Dec. 31-431 March 23: 430 Dec. 31, CTA x1 
20.6%; 431 March 23, CTh ix 45.4% = Mansi v 437 (in Greek, addres- 

sed ‘Avrioxw ueyaXompeneorárc) énápxco kal inatw). He is presumably 

identical with the unnamed PPO Orientis (T&v ùnápxwv mpwros 

àvayopevéetc) who was formerly QSP (see above), and who corres- 
ponded with Theodoret; Theod. Ep. xxxiii (undated). As érapxoc 
npaircopic», he wrote to the heresiarch Nestorius (Sept. 431, Hefele- 

Leclercq, 2 i, p. 363) arranging his return eastwards through Asia and 
Pontica; 4 COec. 1 i.vii, p. 71 n. 55 (Nestorius' reply rà avro érápxo 

Avrióxc) is on p. 71 n. 56; Latin versions, 4COec. 1 iv, p. 64). Ap- 
pointed ézapxoc mpaurcopio»» by Theodosius I (error for Theodosius 

II, cf. Evagr. HE 1 20), he was responsible for the rebuilding of the 
city-walls at Antioch (though this could be the work of his grand- 
son, Antiochus 10); Joh. Mal. 346. After leaving office he received 
a letter from Theodoret praising his choice of provincial governors; 
Theod. Ep. XXXIX (addressed "Avrióxc áró brápxo» ). 

CONSVL (East) a. 431 with Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 (West): 
Fasti, Rossit1 667, 668, 670, CIL m 9516 =JLCV 7454,x 7168 = 
ILCV 29335, CTh 1x 45.4 (cited above). 

He is perhaps to be identified with Antiochus ‘quidam illustris’ 
who sent documents on the Nestorian heresy to Pope Celestinus; 
Liberat. Brev. 4, Celestine, Ep. xm 2 (illustri viro filio meo Antiocho 

reddente ). 

In 435 he became a member of the second commission on the 

Theodosian Code; C77 1 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20) (Antiochus amplis- 
simus atque gloriosissimus praefectorius ac consularis). When the 
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work was published in 438 he was named among the compilers; 
Nov. Theod. 1 (a. 438 Feb. 15) (Antiochus cuncta sublimis, ex 
praef(ecto) et cons(ule)). 

His death must have occurred some time between 438 and 444; 
Nov. Theod. 26 (a. 444 Nov. 29) (haec tamen liberalitas nostra nihil 
dispositionis amplissimae recordationis Antiochi, quae certam quan- 
titatem ante se relevatis possessionibus nomine canonis indixit, 
imminuit) (the allusion is to CTA x1 20.6, see above). 

Antiochus 8 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 7 

(addressed 'Avrióxc» oxo^aaru c). 

ANTIOCHVS 9 dux Phoenices E/M V 

Son of Sabinus; he visited Symeon the Stylite when appointed 

dux in Damascus and described an encounter some time previously 
with Naamanes (= al-Nu‘man I); V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 101. He was 
presumably dux Phoenices. 

Antiochus (Chuzon II) 10 PPO Orientis 448; patricius 

Full name; Joh. Mal. 
Native of Antioch in Syria and grandson of Antiochus 7 (Chuzon 

I); Joh. Mal. 362. On the confusion of these two Antiochi in John 
Malalas, see Antiochus 7 and Rufinus 8. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 448: praefectus praetorio; he repaired the 
Porticus Troadenses at Constantinople after a fire damaged them; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 448. Appointed éxapyoc by Theodosius II after 
Cyrus 7 (i.e. after 441), he supplied money to Antioch for horse 
races, the local Olvmpic games, and the Maiuma; Joh. Mal. 362. 

He had retired before November 448 — rye peyiorns àpxr Tas uev 

ópovribac àmé8eg6e (his successor was probably Protogenes) — which 
was when he received a request from Theodoret to give a sympa- 
thetic hearing to a delegation of bishops sent to Constantinople on 
Theodoret's behalf; Theod. Ep. 95 (addressed, incorrectly, 'Avrióxo 

bmdpxw, c. Nov. 448). 

PATRICIVS: he became patrictus between 448 and 451 (see below). 
He was present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon 

on Oct. 25, 451; 4COec. u iii, p. 138 (6 peyaNonpeséoraros and 

érápxo kai matpixws). See also Abgarus 2. 
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Antiochus 11 PVC before 451 Oct. 

Present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon a. 451 
Oct. 25; ACOec. 11 i.ii, p. 139 (ò ueyaXonpeméoraroe and énápxcoov 
(rohews) 'Avr(oxoc) (his title is confirmed by the Latin version, 

Antiochus 12 candidatus (West) 450 

Candidatus premeceri[us ? .. .] : apparently died aged 56; buried 
at Rome on Feb. 23, 450;v132953 = ILCV 490 = Rossi 1 748. Since 

candidati were chosen from the scholae, Antiochus was perhaps a 
primicerius in one of the scholae when he was chosen to be a candi- 
datus; cf. Jones, LRE u 611. 

Antiochus 13 v.c., ex PSC (West) ?V 

Massa pontis Veri Antiochi et Partheni vv.cc. ex pp.s.c.; v1 31946 
-Xv 7131 bronze tablet at Rome. The massa pontis Veri appears not 
to be recorded elsewhere. Antiochus and Parthenius 1 were joint 
owners of the property and apparently were 'praepositi sacri cubiculi 

(the normal expansion of 'p.s.c."). Although they are only styled viri 
clarissimi, whilst the praepositus sacri cubiculi was a vir illustris, this 

does not exclude the title; even in official documents men holding 
illustrious offices were sometimes only styled viri clarissimi. Cf. e.g. 
Aurelianus 5 and Albinus 9. 

s 

Antiochus 14 scholasticus (East) V/VI 

ExoMaarwóc); PSI 891 provenance unknown (the document 

records payments by a notarius; Antiochus received one solidus). 

Antiochus 15 PSC (East) 499 Jan. | 

CJ v 62.25". 

Possibly identical with the Antiochus after whom was named one 
of the scrinia of the Great Church at Constantinople in 530; C/ 1 2.24 
(rd Tou 'AvztOxoU, sc. akpivtov). The scrinium was probably formed to 
manage estates left by him to the church. Cf. also Antiochus 5. 

Antiochus 16 medical student (at Alexandria) L V/E VI 

Medical student in Alexandria, where he chose to remain after 

completing his studies rather than return to Gaza (oe uóA« iarpucre 
Üns àrg Ma yuévov); Proc. Gaz. Ep, 104 (addressed to him). 
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Antiochus 17 tax-collector (in Italy) 507/511 

Collector of the siliquaticum and monopolium (siliquatici vel 
monopolii titulos exercens); replaced by Ecdicius 4; Cass. Var. 11 4 
(a. 507/511). 

ANTIOCHVS 18 tribunus (East) 514/518 

"The illustrious tribune Antiochus'; sent by Antoninus bishop of 
Beroea to see Severus bishop of Antioch in 514/18; Sev. Ant. Ep. 
Sel. 114. Possibly a tribunus et notarius. 

Fl. Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus 

Fl. Antiochus Ammianus Valerius 

ANTIPATER | c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32102. For the 
date, see Aggerius. 

ANTIPATER 2 dux (Palaestinae) L V/E VI 

Styled ó oùt and 6 rv &ovkuc mv àpxrw pco éyxeuoteic, he released 

a cleric under sentence of death at the request of St Theognis (bishop 
of Bethelia (near Gaza) from c. 494 to 522); Paul. Elus., Encom. de 
S. Theogn. 19 (= Anal. Boll. X, pp. 101ff.). Perhaps identical with 
Antipater, military commander in Palestine, who carried out build- 
ing work at Beer-Sheba; Robert, Hell. iv, p. 67 = SEG vm 281 

Beer-Sheba (Palaestina Prima) ('Avr(zarpoc rá5' Éru£e kai ob pavóv — that 
— Settev, via xepaw Éxcw apnidihwy orpatiawy). 

Possibly also identical with ‘the magnificent Antipater’ mentioned 
by Severus of Antioch as having been restrained by the magistrates 
from oppressing some monks; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 129 (a. 513/18) (he 
was evidently not in office at this date). 

FL. PELAGIVS ANTIPATER 3 dux (Arabiae) 411 

'Ezt ®X. [MeXay(iov) 'Avrurárpou bookoc; AE 1911, 241 Kasr-al-Bach 

(Arabia) (records the building of a fort in year 306 of the province = 
A.D. 411). 

Fl. Antius palatinus (West) V/VI 

. . . palatino Fla. Antio coniugi; died aged 36; buried by his wife 
near Aquileia; v 1655 =/LCV 482 adn. near Aquileia. 

Antonia Leontis 
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Antoninus 1 bishop of Beroea 513/518 

Bishop of Beroea and addressee of a letter from Severus of 

Antioch; he was nephew of the vicarius of the MVM per Orientem 

(= Calliopius 6); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel.1 15 (a. 513/18). Also addressee 
of Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 1 14,1 16 and, jointly with other bishops now 
in exile in Alexandria,1 53. 

Sev(erus?) Ant(oni(n)us) 2 Mag. Off. (West) 2476/4838 

Sevy Ant. mag. off.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

vi 32216. For the date, see Aggerius. 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11 14 (addres- 
sed 'Avrtvic) axyoAaaru). 

Antonius 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Antonius 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

iit 351 (addressed ‘Avrwvriw oxoAaorikc), 352 (ri abro). 

Antonius 3 rhetor and ?advocate M/L V 

A native of Alexandria; he was a rhetor of mediocre talent and a 

devout pagan, keen on both public ceremonies and mysteries; he 
went to Gaza and encouraged a revival of paganism there; he entered 

public life (eic roMrude bro6éoe ) only to aid his sister in a lawsuit, 
but became an over-enthusiastic advocate and acquired a name for 
excessive zeal; he took his sister's case to Constantinople and, having 
won it, he found a husband for her and then himself retired to a 

quiet life devoted to religion and good works; among those whom he 
helped was Damascius himself; Dam. fr. 186 = Suid. A 2763. 

ANTON(IVS) 4 c.v. (at Rome) 2476/485 

Named on a seat in the Flavian ampitheatre; v1 32103. For the 
date, see Aggerius. 

ANTONIVS 5 (?v.c.) M/L V 

Relative, perhaps father, of Telesinus v.c. ; Gelas. Ep. fr. 45 (Thiel). 

ANTONIVS 6 (2v.c.); cleric and monk L V/E VI 

His biography was composed after his death by Ennodius; Ennod. 

Vita Beati Antoni (in CSEL 6, pp. 383-93). Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, 
p. 136. 
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A native of Valeria (circa Danubii fluminis ripas in civitate Valeria); 
son of Secundinus 2; Vita, p. 384.26. Of noble family (splendor 
natalium ); Vita, p. 385.1. 

His father having died when Antonius was aged 8, he went to St 
Severinus in Noricum; Vita, p. 385.10ff. On the death of Severinus 
(in 482), Antonius went to his uncle, a bishop Constantius, who 
enrolled him among the exceptores of the church (qui eum inter 
ecclesiasticos exceptores caelestem militiam iussit ordiri); Vita, p. 

385.17ff. This was probably at Lauriacum, whose bishop Constantius 
may be identical with Antonius’ uncle; Eugipp. V. Sev. 30.1-2. 

He later became a monk and went to live on the isle of Lérins, 

where he died; Vita, pp. 392.9, 393.3-6. 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius Volusianus 

ANYSIVS 1 dux Libyarum 410-411 

He was a7parnyés in command of the war against the Austuriani 
for a year, and won Synesius' praise for his courage and effective 
handling of the war; Syn. Catast.1 (written in spring or summer 111; 
Anysius, recently in command for a year, vavt, has been replaced 
by an incompetent, Innocentius 2), Catast. u (written early 411 while 
Anysius was still in office). He received several letters from Synesius 
during this office; Syn. Ep. 6, 14, 37, 78, 94 (he was at Teuchira). 

Synesius wrote two letters to him after he retired; Syn. Ep. 59 
(written after he left the province for Constantinople), 77 (written 
when he was still in Libya, during the governorship of Andronicus 1). 

Anysius 2 CSL (East) 416-419 

CSL (East) a. 416-419: 416 June 29, CTh vi 30.21% dat. Cpli; 419 

May 4, CTh v1 30.22" dat. Cpli. 
He died before 436, CTh x 20.18 (a. 436 March 8; a decree of 

Synesius 2 on purple dye works had been confirmed ‘ab inlustris 
memoriae Anysio’). 

Anvsius 3 PVC before 451 

Present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon in 451 on 

styled 6 ueyaAorzpezéoraztx ànó Endpywr v0Aeux). His name appears in 
the list of former administrators and so the office was probably real, 
not titular (vacans), unless he was a vacans who had once been 
assigned some of the functions of a cit y-prefect; cf. CJ xm 8.2. 

Anysius Marcellus Maximus 
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Fl. Aparenta ex tribunis (West) V/VI 

Qui vixit annos plus minus nonaginta et nobe (sic) ex tribunis; V 

1652 = ILCV 439 Aquileia. 

*!Apelles!* 1 philosopher E/M V 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 
empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const. 1, 
pp. 192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Apelles 2 scholasticus (?advocate) (? at Constantinople) 429 

Vir disertissimus scholasticus; a member of the first commission 

set up to compile the Codex Theodosianus; CTh1 1.5 (a. 429 March 
26). Presumably therefore he was a man with knowledge of the law. 

Perhaps identical with the Apelles to whom are addressed two 
letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 115 (late 449) (for 
Petrus 9), Ep. L1 (date unknown) (in both he is styled h or 
beyadomperea). 

Apellio ?vir magnificentissimus (East) 439/443 

He is called ù duerépa ueyaXorpéreu in a letter to him from Theo- 

doret asking his assistance for Celestiacus in 439/443; Theod. Ep. 29. 

This implies that he was an important personage, perhaps holding 
high office. 

APER (jv..) MV 
Addressee of two letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. Iv 

21 (a plea to him to visit the Auvergne after long absence), v 14 (an 
invitation to attend the Rogations at Clermont-Ferrand). The second 
letter was written when Sidonius was a bishop (after 469). 

Son of an Haeduan father (Anonymus 101) and an Arvernian 

mother (Anonyma 14); Ep. rv 21.2. His mother's parents were Fronto 

and Auspicia, and his maternal aunt was Frontina; Ep. rv 21.4. Born 

and brought up at Clermont; Ep. tv 21.2-4. Cared for by Auspicia 
after his mother's death; Ep. rv 21.4. Probably of senatorial family; 

Ep. tv 21.6 (ut soli nobilium contubernio praeferre nil debeas, cui 
tu manu iniecta feliciter raptus inserebare). He owned property at 
Clermont; Ep. tv 21.6. 

APHRODISIVS 1 v.C., tribunus et notarius (West) 419 

V.c., tribunus et notarius; sent by the emperor Honorius from 
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Ravenna to Rome in 419 to help the PVR Symmachus 6; Coll. Avell. 
15.5 (a. 419 Jan. 3). 

Aphrodisius 2 scriniarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk accusing him of mali- 
cious scheming against men better than himself; Nil. Ep. u 156 
(addressed 'Aópobisic ok pwrapiw).He could have served either in a 
provincial officium or in the palace. 

Aphrodisius 3 philosopher E/M V 

He was a pagan and devoted himself to astronomy and astrology, 
neglecting practical virtue; addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; 
Nil. Ep. t 264 (addressed 'Aópobiatu é(000$c; ). 

APHTHONIVS 1 v.c., decurio sacri palatii (West) 419 

Sent by the emperor Honorius from Ravenna to Rome on Jan. 15, 
419, with a letter for the PVR Symmachus 6; Coll. Avell. 18.5 (data 
xviii kal. Feb. per Aphthonium), 19.1 (cum vir clarissimus Aphtho- 
nius decurio sacri palatii vestri cum caelesti praeceptione ad urbem 
venerabilem convenisset). 

Aphthonius 2 tabularius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11 214 (ad- 
dressed 'Aó8ovico ragovAapic: ). 

Aphthonius 3 sophist (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Sophist ('swpyst') at Alexandria where he had numerous pupils; 
a Christian; Zach. V. Sev., p. 25. 

APHTHONIVS 4 comes (East) ?M/L V 
Kounc ; addressee of verses by the poet Panolbius; Suid. II 204 (for 

the date, see Erythrius 1). 
He may be identical with Aphthonius, a native of Zeugma and 

father of Sergius 7 and Sabinus 9; Suid, X 246. 

Apion I ex cos. 497 

Father of Fl. Strategius 8; P. Oxy, 1982. He is the earliest known 
member of the Apion family. See stemma 27. 

In 492 he is described as 6 évboEórarox kai bmepguécraros in a papyrus 
from Heracleopolis Magna; SB 9152 (a. 492 June 17). In 497 he is 

6 év6oEóraro kai brepóvéoraroc and [Urár Jw, Stud. Pal. xx 129 (Hera- 
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cleopolis Magna; a. 497 Feb. 5); and ò brepóvéorarox kal ravebónuoc 
amd 0náTcov, P. Ox y. 1982 (a. 497 Oct. 1). He presumably acquired 
the consulship, which is not recorded in the Fast: and so must be 

honorary, between 492 and 497. 

He owned land at Heracleopolis; Stud. Pal. XX 129, SB 9152. 
His titles suggest that his career, if he had one, was over, and so he 

is probably not to be identified with Apion 2. 

Apion 2 PPO (?Orientis) 518; patricius 

Native of Egypt; Proc. BP1 8.5, Innocent of Maronea (see below), 
Theoph. AM 5997. He was a member of the Apion family, promi- 
nent landowners in Egypt in the sixth century (see PLRE ut); cf. 
E. R. Hardy, Large Estates in Byzantine Egypt. Father of Strategius 
9; Innocent of Maronea, Ep. de coll. cum. Sev. (= ACOec. tv 2, p. 
170). Father also of Heraclides; Theod. Lect. Epit. 482. See stemma 

27. 
PATRICIVS: he was already patricius in summer 503; Eustath. fr. 7 = 

Joh. Mal. 398 (cited below), Proc. BP1 8.5 (cited below). Patricius 

in 510, Marcell. com. s.a. 510, Joh. Mal. 411, Theoph. AM 6011, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519; before 510, Zach. V. Sev., p. 105. 

PPO VACANS, AGENS VICES PRAEFECTVRAE PRAETORIANAE (East) a. 503- 

504: appointed by the emperor Anastasius to organize the com- 
missariat of the Roman armies in 503 in the war against Persia; Josh. 
Styl. 54 (‘there came down too at this time (summer 503) the hyparch 

Appion and dwelt at Edessa to look after the provisioning of the 
Greek troops that were with them (i.e. near Dara and Amida, with 

the generals Areobindus |, Patricius 14 and Hypatius 6);’ he 
delivered wheat to every house in Edessa for baking and succeeded 
in producing 630,000 modii), Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 398 (xai rv 
ra7plkuov ‘'Armiova, ro(oac avrov Érapxov Tcv mpa«roo(ov 'AvaroAr ), 

Proc. BP 1 8.5 (xopnyos 5€ vr rov orparomébou &arávrc 'Aricov Aiybrrws 

égraAr, àvrjp év rarpikio« érijavrs Te Kal ópaarripus éc rà uaa. Kal 

a)róv Baciveds kowcovóv TNS Bao etae Ev ypaupaaty àvecirev ómoq oC é£ovota 

Ein rà éq THY óarávmv 7) BobAoLTO Siok naacéat), Theod. Lect. Epit. 482, 

Theoph. AM 5997 (6 Aiyirrws, brapxos róre Tou arparebuare v Kal 

TK Saravns Kai TNS éroviac rávrox mpoeaTnkus; he persuaded Areo- 

bindus not to return to Constantinople when annoyed with his 
colleagues). Apion was not the PPO Orientis, who at this date was 

Aspar Alypius Constantinus 19, but held the titular rank of PPO 
vacans, in which capacity he was given these duties in the East (his 
case is parallel to that of Pentadius 2 in 441, cf. C/ xm 8.2); the 

function is referred to by Procopius as ò rov atpatonedou Enapyos, cf. 
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e.g. BV t 11.17. In 504 he was replaced while at Edessa by Callio- 
pius 5; Josh. Styl. 70 (in May 504;'Appion went to Alexandria, 
that he might make soldiers’ bread there also and send a supply’). 
He was then recalled to Constantinople, allegedly for conspiring 
with Hypatius to obstruct the campaign against Persia out of hosti- 
lity towards Areobindus; Theoph. AM 5998. 

Between 508 and 510 (see below) he and Paulus 34 received the 
dedication of Severus of Antioch's work ‘Against Eutyches’ at 
Constantinople; Zach. V. Sev., p. 105 (‘to Apion and Paul, of very 
illustrious memory, who were patricians’). He was probably there- 
fore at this date a monophysite (but see below). 

In 510 Anastasius sent him into exile; Marcell. com. s.a. 510 
(Appius (sic) patricius exulatus est), Joh. Lyd. de mag.m 17 

( Avaoraciou Tov BagtAécoe kurÜevroc Kara "Amiovoc, àvópoc éEoxcorárou 

Kai kotwcovrjcavroc avTW TNS Bacu velas, öre Kwadne ò Mepons éóAeyuawe; 

his property was confiscated. The reference to Cavades must give 
the date when Apion ‘shared the emperor’s power’ and not the date 
of his downfall, see Proc. BP 1 8.5 above). He was forcibly ordained 
priest at Nicaea; Theod. Lect. Epit. 482, Theoph. AM 6011. 

He was recalled together with Diogenianus 4 and Philoxenus 8 
by Justin I in 518 after Anastasius was dead, and was made PPO; 

Joh. Mal. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6011. 

PPO (?ORIENTIS ) a. 518 Dec. 1, CJ vu 63.3%; érapxoc rpaurcopiov ; 

Joh. Mal. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519. Ov 6 Baothets coc éxéópova 
éroiroev érapxov mpaurcopicov; Theoph. AM 6011. 

He was a monophysite under Anastasius (see above), but was con- 

verted into a supporter of Chalcedon by Justin and Justinian; 
Innocent of Maronea, Ep. de coll. cum Sev. (in ACOec. Iv ii, p. 170). 

He died before 533; Innocent of Maronea (mentioned in 533 by 

his son Strategius 9 as 'gloriosae memoriae pater’). 
Perhaps owner of property at Constantinople later known by his 

name; Joh. Mal. 490. 

Fl. Apion 3 defensor (of Oxyrhynchus) V/VI 

A petition found at Oxyrhynchus was sent ®Aaoviw ‘Artow[t ra €M ]- 

oyu crar) ékbix(o;) rnc 'O£up[vyx(c7cov)] ; P. Oxy. 1886. Perhaps a 
member of the Apion family, which became famous in the sixth 

century; if so, the date is fifth rather than sixth century, in view of 

his relatively low rank. 

Apio Theodosius Ioannes 
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APODEMIA (2c.f.) (West) L V/E VI 
Relative of Ennodius 3; addressee of a letter from him; Ennod. 

Ep. 1X 17. She perhaps lived in Gaul, cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 
p. 67. 

Apollinaris 1 PPO (Galliarum) 408/409 

Native of the Auvergne (see below). His father (name unknown) 

had held high office; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 3.1. Apollinaris was a grandfather 
of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. Ep. i11 12, v 9.1, cf. 13.1. See 

stemma 14. See further below. 
PPO (GALLIARVM ) a. 408/409: 6 rH abAne Ürapxoc; he accompanied 

the Caesar Constans into Spain (probably in 408); Zos. v1 4.2. He 
was replaced when Constans became Augustus (perhaps in 409); 
Zos. V1 13.1 (his successor was probably Decimius Rusticus 9). 

He and Decimius Rusticus were contemporaries of one another 

and of the usurpers Constantinus 21 and Iovinus 2, the rebel Geron- 

tius 5 and also of Claudius Postumus Dardanus, whose conduct they 

condemned; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.1 (Apollinaris et Rusticus advocabun- 

tur, quod laudabili familiaritate coniunxerat litterarum dignitatum 
periculorum conscientiarum similitudo, cum in Constantino incon- 
stantiam, in Iovino facilitatem, in Gerontio perfidiam, singula in 

singulis, omnia in Dardano crimina simul execrarentur). 

He was buried in his native district; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 12 = CIL xim 
2352 (verses on his tomb in the Auvergne, composed by Sidonius 
Apollinaris) (praefectus iacet hic Apollinaris post praetoria recta 
Galliarum, maerentis patriae sinu receptus, consultissimus utilis- 
simusque, ruris militiae forique cultor, exemploque aliis periculoso 
liber sub dominantibus tyrannis). 

He was the father of Apollinaris 2, Simplicius 8 and Thaumastus |. 
Another son (= Anonymus 6), father of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 the 

poet, was PPO in Gaul in 448/449; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.2, vm 6.5. He 

was greatgrandfather of Secundus 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1m 12.1. See 

stemma 14. 

He was the first of the family to receive baptism; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 
12 = CIL xm 2352 (haec sed maxima dignitas probatur, quod fron- 
tem cruce, membra fonte purgans, primus de numero patrum suorum 
sacris sacrilegis renuntiavit). 

APOLLINARIS 2 Gallic senator MV 

Brother of Simplicius 8; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 4, 12, vtt 4.4. Also brother 

of Thaumastus 1; Ep. v6.1, 7.1. He was therefore paternal uncle 
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of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 (their kinship mentioned, Ep. t1 9.3), and 
son of Apollinaris 1. See stemma 14. 

He owned an estate near Nimes called Vorocingus, which shared a 
boundary with an estate owned by Tonantius Ferreolus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
1 9.1. 3.7, Carm. xxiv. 52-3. 

After 469 he and Simplicius lived at Vaison; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 4.4. 
In late 474 it was alleged against him at the court of Chilperic II 
(king of the Burgundians) that he was influencing the people of 
Vaison to turn against the Burgundians and support the Roman 
emperor Iulius Nepos; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6-7. 

He received Sid. Ap. Ep. iV 6, v 3,6 and, jointly with his brother 
Simplicius, Fp, tv 4, 12. 

Apollinaris 3 vir inlustris L V/E VI 

Son of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.4, 11.3, vii 6.12, 
IX. 1.5, Ruric. Ep. n 26, Avit. Ep. 43, 51. His mother was Papianilla 2 
and his sisters Severiana, Roscia and Alcima. His wife was Placidina; 
Greg. Tur. HF ui 2, 12, Their son was Arcadius 7; Greg. Tur. HF tn 
12. See stemma 14. 

He received a letter of moral advice from his father; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

m 13. He is mentioned (but not named) in another letter as studying 
Terence with his father; Ep. tv 12.1-2. Sidonius subsequently ex- 
pressed dissatisfaction with his son's progress in his studies; Ep. 1x 1.5. 

In c. 479 he accompanied Victorius 4 to Rome and was involved 
in his downfall, suffering arrest and exile to Milan before escaping 

back to Clermont; Greg. Tur. Glor. Mart. 44. 

Under the Visigothic king Alaric II he obtained a high position 
which gained him the style 'vir inlustris'; Avit. Ep. 24 (vir inlustris), 
Ep. 36, 51-2 (vir inlustrissimus) (all a. 507 and addressed to him). 

His oftice was, in part at least, military; Avit. Ep. 51 (vobis... 

militari actu magis magisque florentibus). He probably took part 
in the battle of Vouillé in 507; Greg. Tur. HF u 37 (maximus ibi 

tunc Arvernorum populus qui cum Apollinare venerat). He might 
have been comes civitatis Arvernorum. 

He is styled 'sublimitas vestra’ by Ruricius, Ruric. Ep. n 26, 41 

(both addressed to him); and ‘vir sublimis ac piissimus’ by Avitus, 
Avit. Ep. 43. 

In 515 through the help of his wife and sister he became bishop 
of Clermont, but he died alter only four months; Greg. Tur. HF im 2, 

Glor. Mart. 65, V. Patr. 4.1. 

Ruricius wrote asking his help in interpreting obscurities in his 
father’s writings; Ruric. Ep. u 26. 
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APOLLINARIS 4 (v.c.) L V/E VI 

Relative of Ennodius 3 and addressee of three letters from him; 
Ennod. Ep. n 8 (summer 503), m 13 (mid/late 504; styled ‘magni- 

tudo vestra’), rV 19 (winter 505/6; styled ‘frater’). He lived in Gaul; 
cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 13, 22, 29. 

APOLLINARIS 5 (v.c.) bishop of Valence L V/E VI 

Son of Hesychius 11, brother of Avitus 4 (bishop of Vienne); 
Ado, chron. (= PL 123, 105p ), V, Avit. 1ff. He was ‘nobili genere 

ortu conspicuus"; V. Apollin. Valent. 1. Related to Partemius (cf. 
Parthenius 3) and Ferreolus; V. Apollin. Valent. 10. 

Bishop of Valence: present at the Council of Epaon in 517; MGH 

(Conc.) 1, p. 29. He was bishop well before this date, having received 
several letters while bishop from his brother; Avit. Ep. 14, 27, 61, 
72, 87-8. Two letters of his to Avitus are extant; Avit. Ep. 13,71. 
His brother also addressed the preface of his poems to Apollinaris; 

Avit. Carm., praef, See stemma 18. 

His Life is extant; V. Apollinaris Valentini (in MGH (Scr. Rer. 
Mer.) m, p. 194ff.) (late and unreliable). 

Gaius Sollius (Modestus?) Apollinaris Sidonius 6 PVR 4168 

Gaius Sollius Apollinaris Sidonius, MSS of Sid. Ap. Carm. and 
Ep.; ‘Modestus’ added, perhaps rightly, MSS of Sid. Ap. Carm. tv 
and subscriptions to most books of his letters. Sollius Sidonius; 

MSS of Claudianus Mamertus, de statu animae. Sollius Apollinaris 

Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Carm. x 1-3. Sollius; Ruric. Ep. n 26, Sid. Ap. 

Ep.19.6,1x 15.1, v. 16. Sidonius; Avit. Ep. 43, 51-2, Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 

11.4.13, Carm. xm 25. 

He was born in c. a. 430, Sid. Ap. Ep. vir 6.5 (in 449 he was 
‘adulescens atque adhuc nuper ex puero’); on November 5, Carm. 
Xx 1-2 (natalis noster Nonas instare Novembres admonet); probably 

at Lyons, Carm. xi 23 (patria), Ep. 15.2 (Rhodanusia nostra), 8.1 

(mei Lugdunenses), tv 25.5 (civitas nostra, i.c. Lyons). He refers to 
Gaul as ‘patria nostra’; Ep. 1 7.4. He belonged to a noble senatorial 
family of Gaul; Greg. Tur. HF 11 21 (vir secundum saeculi dignitatem 

nobilissimus et de primis Galliarum senatoribus). His ancestors had 
occupied the highest offices; Sid. Ap. Ep. 13.1 (cui pater socer avus 
proavus praefecturis urbanis praetorianisque, magisteriis palatinis 
militaribusque micuerunt), 7.7. His grandfather was Apollinaris 1; 

Ep. m 12, v 9.1. His father's name is unknown (= Anonymus 6) but 
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he was PPO Galliarum in 448 and 449; Ep. v 9.2, vim 6.5. His wife 
was Papianilla 2; Ep. v 16. His father-in-law was the emperor Epar- 
chius Avitus 5; Carm. xxi 428-31, Greg. Tur. HF 21 (filiam sibi 
Aviti imperatoris in matrimonio sociaret). He and Papianilla had 
several children, Ep. v 16.4; there was a son, Apollinaris 3, Avit. Ef. 
51-2, Ruric. Ep. 11 26, Sid. Ap. Ep. ni 13,1v 12.1, v 9.4, 11.3, 1X 1.5; 
and three daughters, Severiana, Ep. 11 12.2; Roscia, Ep. v 16.5; and 

Alcima, Greg. Tur. HF m 2, 12, Glor. Mart. 65. The sixteenth birth- 
day of one of his children is mentioned; Sid. Ap. Carm. xvii 3. He 
was brother-in-law of Agricola 2 and Ecdicius 3; Sid. Ap. Ep. 0 
12.1-2, v 16.1, Carm. Xx. He was a relative (?cousin) of Avitus 1; 
Ep. ui 1.1 (his mother and Avitus’ were perhaps sisters). Another 
cousin, Eulalia, married Probus 4; Ep. iv 1.1, Carm. xxv 94-5. 

He had a nephew, Secundus 2; Ep. 1 12.1. He was related to 
Tonantius Ferreolus through the latter's wife Papianilla 1; Carm. 
XXIV 37, Ep. 11 9.3, vi 12.1. He was also related directly to Apol- 
linaris 2 (and so to Thaumastus 1 and Simplicius 8); Ep. t1 9.3, tv 
4, 12, v 6.1, 7.1, Carm. XXIV 53. An unnamed brother of Sidonius 

is mentioned, Carm. Xv1 72; and possibly also sisters, Ep. v 16.5 
(these could be Papianilla's sisters); cf. Anonymus 98. See stemma 14. 

He was educated under Eusebius 13, probably at Lyons or Arles 
(cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 9-10); Sid. Ap. Ep. 1v 1.3, He 
also attended classes under the monk and priest Claudianus Mamer- 
tus, Ep. iv 11; under Hoen(i)us, Carm. 1x 312-13; and probably 
under Victor 4, Carm.1 25-8. He evidently learnt Greek, for he 
records the fact that he read a play of Menander with his son; Ep. 
IV. 12.1. Also, late in life, he translated the biography of Apollonius 
of Tyana (see below). 

In 449 he was present, probably at Arles, with his father when Fl. 
Nicetius 2 delivered a panegyric on the consul Astyrius; Ep. vil 6.5-6 
(cited above). He himself delivered a panegyric on the consulship of 
the emperor Avitus, on Jan. 1, 456; Carm. v1 (praefatio pane- 

gyrict), vu (panegyricus) (for the occasion, vu 7-9). He was subse- 

quently honoured with a statue in the Forum of Trajan; Ep. IX 16.3, 
vv. 21-8, Carm. vi 7-8. 

After the death of Avitus he opposed Majorian and was in Lvons 
when the city was captured by him; Carm. v 585-6. Majorian par- 

doned him; Carm. tv 11-14, v 598-9, In late 458 he composed a 
short poem asking Majorian to lighten the punishment imposed on 
Lyons; Carm. x1. He also composed a panegyric on Majorian; Carm. 
IV. (praefatio), V (panegyricus) (it was delivered at Lyons; Carm. v 
574-6). 
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?TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS a. 458/461: between 458 and 461, under 

Majorian, he held some unspecified post; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.1 (a. 461, 
formerly *militans', now retired). 3 (recens commilitium; he had 
served alongside Catullinus 2), 11 1.1 (Sidonius and Avitus 1 — 

isdem principibus evecti stipendiis perfuncti sumus), 6.1 (his 'vetus 
commilitium' with Eutropius 3). This suggests some minor post 
suitable for an aristocrat, possibly tribunus et notarius. 

COMES a. 461: in 461 he went from Clermont to Majorian's court 
at Arles where he discovered that he was accused of composing a 
satire and so giving offence to leading persons at court; during a 
banquet with Majorian he won the emperor's favour and the matter 

was dropped; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 11. During the banquet Majorian ad- 
dressed him as ‘comes Sidoni’; Ep. 111.13 (there is no reason to 
suppose that he held any other title than ‘comes’ at this time). 

Another banquet under Majorian's rule, probably also at Arles, is 
referred to in Ep. ix 13.4ff. 

In 467 he was sent on an embassy on behalf of the Auvergne to 

the emperor (Anthemius) at Rome; Sid. Ap. Ep. 15.1 (written from 
Rome; an secundum commune consilium sese peregrinationis meae 
coepta promoveant, sollicitus inquiris), 9.5 (aliquid de legationis 
Arvernae petitionibus elaboramus). On the advice of Caecina Basi- 
lius 11, whom Sidonius approached for help, he composed a pane- 
gyric on the emperor Anthemius and with Basilius' help delivered it 
in the emperor's presence on Jan. 1, 468; Ep. 1 9.5-6, Carm. 1 (prae- 

fatio panegyrici), u (panegyricus). 
PVR a. 468: as a reward for the panegyric, he was made city- 

prefect by Anthemius at Basilius’ suggestion; Ep. 1 9.6 (egit cum 
consule meo ut me praefectum faceret senatui suo). 8 (cum ad 
praefecturam .. . stili occasione pervenerim), IX 16.3, vv. 29-32 
(quamque post, visus prope, post bilustre tempus accepi, capiens 

honorem, qui patrum ac plebis simul unus olim iura gubernat), 
Greg. Tur. HF 11 21 (ex praefecto). Sidonius wrote during this office 

à letter, Ep. 1 10, mentioning his troubles in provisioning Rome. His 

high secular position is referred to in Ep. iv 14.2, vu 9.14 (dignita- 
tum fastigatur insignibus). 

He had given up the office and already left Rome a few days 

previously when the trial of his friend Arvandus began in the senate 

(late 468/early 469); Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.9. 
PATRICIVS: Sidonius became patricius at some time in his career; 

Claud. Mamert. (cited below), Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.4 (sicut nos utram- 

que familiam nostram praefectoriam nancti etiam patriciam divino 
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favore reddidimus, ita ipsi (sc. his own children and those of his 
wife's brothers) quam suscipiunt patriciam faciant consularem). The 
most likely date is 468 or 469. 

In 469 Sidonius probably returned to Gaul, where he published a 
collection of his poems (see below); perhaps late in 469 the bishop- 
ric of Clermont fell vacant and Sidonius was elected to occupy the 
see; cf, Ep. m 1.2, 1v 3.9, vir 9.6, Greg. Tur. HF u 21. The principal 
events of his episcopate were the defence of Clermont from Visi- 
gothic attacks from c. 473 to 475 (cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 

ch. vi) and his own exile and imprisonment in 475/476 (Stevens, 
pp. 161-163); cf. Ep. rv 10.1, 17, 22.4. 

He was still alive in c. 480, cf. Ep. ix 12.2; but must have died 

some time before 490, when his successor as bishop of Clermont, 

Aprunculus, died; Greg. Tur. HF im 2. The day of his death was 
either Aug. 21 or Aug. 23; cf. Stevens, p. 211. 

He inherited property from his father; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 2.3. How- 
ever, he acquired his favourite estate of Avitacum in the Auvergne 
through his wife; Ep. n 2.3-19, Carm. xvm. He inherited property 
from his mother-in-law; Ep. vm 9.2. A villa of his, perhaps near 
Lyons, is also mentioned; Ep. 11 12.2. When he was exiled, it appears 

that his property was confiscated; Ep. Ix 3.3. 
He wrote a large number of poems before his episcopate and pub- 

lished a selection of them at the request of his friend Magnus Felix 
20; Carm. ix 4-15.329-33, cf. Ep. 11.4, iX 12.1. For the date of 

publication of the present collection of twenty-four poems, in 469, 
see Stevens, p. 108. A number of other poems occur in the letters 

only, e.g. Ep. n 8.3, 10.4, 1v 8.5, 18.5, vir 17.2. The nine books of 
letters were published in stages; cf. Ep. 1 1, rv 10.2, 22.1, vir 18, vri], 

16, Ix 1,16 and see Stevens, pp. 168-74. At one time after his exile he 

translated the Life of Apollonius of Tyana; Ep. vm 3.1-2. Claudianus 
Mamertus dedicated his book de statu animae to him; MSS of Claud. 
Mamert. de statu animae (cf. Sitzungsb. Akad. Wien Lv1 (1867), 509) 
(praefectorio patricio doctissimo et optimo viro Sollio Sidonio), Sid. 
Ap. Ep. tv 11.2-3. Cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 43-55. 

He is said to have given away his family silver as charity to the 
poor without telling his wife, who bought it back when she found 
out; Greg. Tur. HF 122. 

The so-called epitaph of Sidonius (JLCV 1067) was composed 
much later, possibly in Carolingian times; cf. Stevens, p. 166 n. 2 
and Appendix G, pp. 211-12. 

PARECORIVS APOLLINARIS 7: v.c., consularis Venetiae et 

Histriae IV/V; PLRE 1. 
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Apollo vir devotus (West) E VI 

* Hic requiescit in pace Apollo v.d., qui vixit annos plus min(us) 
Xu, depositus sub d(ie) v non(as) Octobres Flavio Maburtio vc. 

cons.; Rossi1 1013 = /LCV 344 in the Church of St Alexander, Via 

Nomentana (Rome). This 'vir devotus' died aged about 14 (!) in 527; 
the number appears to be correct (cf. the sketch in Rossi). The style 
‘v.d.’ suggests that he was enrolled in a palatine office. 

Apollodorus 1 CRP (West) 396 

In office a. 396 Aug. 10; CTh x1 36.32% dat. Med. 

APOLLODORVS 2 proconsul Africae 399-400 

Perhaps son of Petronius Apollodorus (PLRE 1), 
PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 399 Aug. 20-400 March 14: 399 Aug. 20, 

CTh xvi 10.17^ + 18* + 11.17; 399 Nov. 20, CTA x 1.16*; 400 March 
14, CTh x1 8.2*; proconsulatu d.m. (? = divino mandatu) v.c. Apol- 
lodori, ILAlg. 12107 Madaurus (a. 395/402, under Arcadius and 
Honorius). Urged by Symmachus in 399 to ensure Rome's grain 
supplies; Symm. Ep. 1x 14. Asked to help two curiales of Hippo; 

Symm. Ep. 1x 5 (a. 399/400). 
Congratulated by Symmachus in 400 on being freed from the 

burden of office; Symm. Ep. vm 13 (te absolutum non modo honoris 

verum etiam curarum fasce). Possibly identical with an (unnamed) 
governor whose office ended before he could send aid for the prae- 
torian games of Symmachus' son; Symm. Ep. Ix 74 (a. 400). 

A female relation of his (Anonyma 4) intended to visit Africa in 

399; Symm. Ep. 1x 14. 

Apollodorus 3 rhetor E/M V 

A pagan and a rhetor, fiercely attacked by Nilus the monk ina 

letter to him for asserting that the barbarian invasions were due to 
neglect of the pagan deities; Nil. Ep. 1 75 (addressed ’AmoA\odwpw 
pnrópi). 

Apollodorus 4 vir inlustris (West) 440-441 

Vir inlustris; in 440 he seized a house at Rome belonging to 
Auxiliaris 1 on behalf of some (unidentified) women who had a 

claim to it, and was ordered to vacate it by the emperor Valentinian, 
who also forbade the case to be reopened; Nov. Val. 8.1 (a. 440 
June 9). His protest that this ruling ignored the women's justifiable 
claim to the property was upheld and in 441 the matter was allowed 
to be reopened; Nov. Val. 8.2 (a. 441 Jan. 27). 
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Apollodorus 5 ex OSP (East) 451 

V.SP., COMES CONSISTORIANVS a. 435-438: spectabilis comes con- 
sistorianus, member of the second commission on the Theodosian 

Code; CTh 11.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). Vir spectabilis comes sacri nostri 
consistorii; named among the compilers of the Theodosian Code; 
Nov. Theod. 1 (a. 438 Feb. 15). 

Presumably to be identified with the Apollodorus, ó ueyaAorperéo- 

rar( do kvearópcov, who was present at the sixth session of the Coun- 
cil of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. n i.i, p. 139 (Latin ver- 

presumably Theodorus 24, the fellow-commissioner of Apollodorus 
in 435). His name occurs in the list of former administrators; his 

office was probably therefore genuine, though he could have received 
the titular office (vacans) and earned his place among the adminis- 
trators by performing some of the quaestor's functions; cf. CJ xu 
8.2. 

APOLLODORVS 6 v.c. et spec. (at Rome)  ?476/483 

V.c. et spec.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32155. Possibly named also on another seat; vı 32161 (if so, he will 
have been promoted by Odovacer and changed his seat). For his 
date, see Aggerius. 

APOLLONIDES v.C.5 scriniarius (in the Thebaid) 526 

'O Aaurpóraroc Kai eübok(uicoraroc) 'AmoAAcovióre ax pL tapLoc); alluded 

to in a farm lease; P. Michael. 43 Aphroditopolis (a. 526 June 8). 
Presumably identical with Apollonides ox p(ipudpioc) named in a list of 
tax-payers at Antaeopolis (Aphroditopolis was a village in the 
Antaeopolite nome, cf. Jones, CERP, p. 478 n. 19); P. Flor. ın 297. 
274, 308, 366 Antaeopolis (undated). He evidently owned property 
in the Antaeopolite nome. 

Apollonius 1 historian. IV/V 

Native of Aphrodisias (in Caria), high priest and historian (apyuepevs 
«ai ioropixos ), author of a study of Orpheus and Orphic rites, a his- 
tory of Tralles and one of Caria; Suid. A 3424. The composition of 
Patria was common in the late empire; cf. Christ-Schmid-Stáhlin 
vii 2.2, p. 803 n. 2. Aphrodisias remained a prominent centre of 
paganism at least down to the reign of Zeno (cf. Asclepiodotus 3). 
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Apollonius 2 PPO Orientis. 442-443 

CSL (East) a. 436 March 8, CTh x 20.18% dat. Cpli. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 442 Aug. 21-443 May 22: 442 Aug. 21, C/ 1 
7.9% (si quis de togatis fori celsitudinis tuae vel Illyricianae seu 
urbicariae praefecturae; he was therefore the PPO Orientis); 442 

Dec. 16, Nov. Theod. 22.1" = CJ v 27.3%; 442 Dec. 28, CJ x 30.9^; 
443 March 9, Nov. Theod. 22.27; 443 May 22, Nov. Theod. 23° 
(concerns Heraclea, a town in Caria); a. 442/444, CJ xu 1.16* (un- 

dated, but it has to be between Thomas 3 and Zoilus 2; see Fasti). 
Apollonius was present at the Council of Chalcedon in 451; 

ACOec. T i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), n i.ii, pp. 69 (Oct. 10), 84 (Oct. 17), 

139 (Oct. 25) (6 ueyaXonpenéararox kal év&oEórarex amd énápxo ). 

Apollonius 3 MVM praesentalis (East) 443-451 

He had a brother (unnamed; see Anonymus 97) who married the 

daughter of Saturninus 3; Prisc. fr. 18. See stemma 28. 
MVM PRAESENTALIS (East) a. 443-451: a. 443 Jan. 28, CJ xu 54.4 

(magister militum praesentalis) (undated, but probably part of the 

same law as CJ 1 46.3 to Anatolius 10, dated Jan. 28, 443). Still in 
office in 451 ( rnv ozparmyióa Xaxcov apynv ), when he was sent as 

envoy to Attila but not received by him as he had not brought the 

tribute demanded by Attila; Prisc. fr. 18 (and cf. Thompson, Attila, 
143). He received two letters from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 73 (un- 
dated) and Ep. 103 (c. Nov. 448, addressed AroAMovic kópmri). 

He was well-educated and a pagan; Theod. Ep. 73. He had become 
a Christian by 448; Theod. Ep. 103, He was in 451 a supporter of 

the MVM FI. Zeno 6; Prisc. fr. 18. 

A contrary view (e.g. Azéma, Sources Chrétiennes 98, p. 158 n, 1) 
would regard the addressee of Theod. Ep. 73 as different from the 
addressee of Theod. Ep. 103. However, the comparison in Ep. 73 of 
the addressee with the orparnyoi Themistocles and Pericles suggests 

his identity with the MVM, while the form of address used in the 
heading of Ep. 103 (to Apollonius comes) would suit the military 

man much better than e.g. Apollonius 2 the former PPO. 

Apollonius 4 cos. 460 

CONSVL (East) a. 460 with Magnus 2 (West): Fasti, Rossit 806, 
Coll, Avell. 51-2, P. Oxy. 1878. 

He may be identical with Apollonius 2 or 3. 
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APOLLONIVS 5 dux (Aegypti) 482 
Called 'augustalis'; with Pergamius 2 ‘dux’ he was instructed by 

Zeno to expel bishop John Talaias (in 482); Liberat. Brev, 17-18. 
Pergamius is identifiable as the praefectus Augustalis from other 
sources, and so Liberatus has presumably confused the two men's 

offices. Presumably identical with the unnamed dux ('dwks') in 

Alexandria when Peter Mongus became bishop in 482; Zach. HE v 7. 

Apollonius 6 L V/E VI 

Asked by Procopius of Gaza to use his influence for an acquain- 
tance in misfortune (eira THC ùperépas porns); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 93. 

There is no evidence where he lived or if he held an official post, 
but the word pom suggests that he had influence with persons in 

authority. 

Appali(u)s vir gloriosissimus (East) 521 

‘Armas ò évbo£ór(arex); in 521 he repaired a section of roadway, 

between Corasium and Corycus in western Cilicia which had become 

impassable; Anatolian Studies XIX (1969), 139 = AE 1973, 542 (en- 
graved on the rocks above the road). The date is the consulship of 
Justin and Justinian = 521. 

For the name 'Appalis', cf. Aspalius and Fl. Appalius Illus Tro- 
cundes, and see G, E, Bean and T. B. Mitford, Journeys in Rough 

Cilicia 1964-68, n. 234 (from Irenopolis in Isauria). 

Fl. Appalius Illus Trocundes 

FL. APPHOVS v.C., tribunus et notarius (East) 495-511 

Called ‘Fl. Apphous' in all the papyri except the earliest (P. Oxy. 
1961, in 487), which was before his official appointment. There he 
is called ‘Aurelius Apphous'. 

Son of Fl. Eulogius 10; P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-62. Brother of Fl. 

Mart yrius 10; P. Oxy. 1961, 1962. A landowner ( yeouxcv évravéa) 

and citizen of Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-62. He is named 
in several documents from Oxyrhynchus, dated from 487 to 511, 
recording leases and loans made by him; P. Oxy. 1961 (a. 487), 
1891 (a. 495), 1959 (a. 499), 1962 (a. 500), 1994 (a. 505), 1960 
(a. 511). 

V.C. (ET SPEC.), TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS a. 495-511: 6 Aaumpóraroe 

rpidowvoc ; P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-60, 1994. In P. Oxy. 1962 he and his 

brother are apparently styled rote Aaurporáro« [?àmó THY kal ost» 
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[uév]wr(?) vorapicov. They were therefore tribuni et notarii, and as 

such were of spectabilis rank. Since no titles are recorded in the 

document of 487 (P. Oxy. 1961) and since moreover they are both 

called ‘Aurelius’ and not *Flavius' (cf. above), they had evidently not 

yet received the appointments. 

Appianus father of Ephraemius L V/E VI 

Father of Ephraemius (and therefore a native of Amida); Joh. Eph. 
Em 1.41. 

APPINIANVS dux Mesopotamiae 431 

Dux Mesopotamiae; mentioned in a letter sent by bishop Alexan- 
der to John, bishop of Antioch; John had written to Appinianus 
about the synod at Ephesus; 4CQec. 1 iv, 163-4. 

Appius Nicomachus Dexter 

Apraeemius PPO (Illyrici) 441 

Postea autem Attilanis temporibus eiusdem locis devastatis 
Apraeemius praefectus praetorio de Sirmitana civitate in Thessaloni- 

cam profugus venerat; Just. Nov. 11.1. Attila probably took Sirmium 
in 441; see Thompson, Attila, 81 with n. 4. 

APRINGIVS 1 v.c. et sp., proconsul Africae 411 

Brother of Marcellinus 10; Aug. Ep. 134, 151. 

PROCONSVL (AFRICAE) a. 411 late; addressee of a letter from 

Augustine asking him to practise moderation in passing sentence 
on some Donatists; Aug. Ef. 134 (late 411). This letter is referred 
to by Augustine in another letter written to his brother, whom 

Augustine asked to deliver it; Aug. Ep. 133 (vir clarissimus atque 
spectabilis proconsul). He is the proconsul whose severity in punish- 

ing Donatists is criticized, together with that of Marcellinus, by 
Augustine; Aug. Ep. 139 (winter 411/412). 

On Sept. 13, 413, after he had laid down his office, he and his 

brother were executed at Carthage by Marinus | for allegedly sup- 

porting the usurper Heraclianus 3; Aug. £p. 151.4.6.8.11. 

APRINGIVS 2 comes (East) M/L V 
Comes ('«óumc"); a leading citizen of Tripolis in Palestine; V. Petr. 

Iber., p. 103. 
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Apronianus 1 sophist (at Athens) 408/410 

Sophist at Athens; he erected a statue before the stoa of Hadrian 
there in honour of the PPO Illyrici Herculius 2 (a. 408-10); IG n? 
4225 = Robert, Hell. iv, p. 41 Athens ([kA]ecvóc ‘A@nvawy 'Amgcviavé 
ae ooQ[ua]rr [o]r50e). 

Apronianus 2 CRP (Italy) 507/511 

In early 506 he is styled *v(ir) i(nlustris)' in a letter sent to him at 
Ravenna from Ennodius, whose language suggests that Apronianus 
had only recently received an appointment (deum precor ut pros- 
pera vestra in longum producens mihi quoque secundis amicorum 
successibus spondeat auctionem); Ennod. Ep. tv 35. He was perhaps 
already CRP. 

CRP (in Italy) a. 507/511: vir illustris, comes privatarum; he 
reported the arrival in Rome of an African water-diviner and was 
told to give him official status and a salary; Cass. Var. mt 53 (a. 
507/511). 

He was perhaps related to Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 11. 

2 ODINI APRONI(ANI) 3 senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

- . . odini Aproniani v.v. c.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian 
amphitheatre (presumably brothers); v1 32201. For their date, see 
Aggerius. 

TVRCIVS APRONIANVS 4: senator L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Fl. Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 

APSICAL ?comes rei militaris (East) 492/498 

A Goth and a subordinate commander (0z007pármyoc) in Anastasius’ 

army in the Isaurian war (a. 492/8); Joh. Ant. fr. 2145 5. On the 

name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 405, 422. 

Aquila 1 ex consul ?L V/VI 

Named as the addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil, 
Ep. m 62 (addressed AküAa dnd brárox), 63 (tw abra). His title suggests 
that these letters are interpolations in the collection of letters of 
Nilus and should be dated in the late fifth or in the sixth century; 
see under Nero 2, 
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FL. AQVILA 2 comes (East) V/VI 

Kou[nc]; a Christian, at Ptolemais in Pentapolis; unpublished inscrip- 
tion from Ptolemais, communicated by Miss Joyce Reynolds. 

AQVILINVS 1 (TAM 1173 = Robert, Hell. iv, p. 36 n. 1): 
PLRE 1. 

Aquilinus 2 advocate (at Constantinople) E/M V 

Friend and fellow-advocate of Sozomen 2 at Constantinople (@np 
eigért vüv Nu guvóuar po Kal év ro abro SikaoTnplas Sikas àyopebuv ); 

marvellously cured of fever at an oratory of Michael the archangel; 
Soz. m 3.10-11. 

AQVILINVS 3 (cv. MV 

Grandson of Decimius Rusticus 9, son of Anonymus 49, friend 
and contemporary of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; he was born at the 
same place as Sidonius (i.e. Lyons), about the same time (c. 430), 

and they grew up together; his son was Rusticus 5; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9 
(a letter written to Aquilinus when they were both nearing old age). 

Aquilinus 4 ?scriniarius of the PPO (Orientis) 472 
A XoyoB érnc, he had a mosaic floor laid at a place in Syria in 472; 

SEG xx 380 Rayan, in the Jebel ez Zawiye (Syria) (dated to year 521 
of the local era = 472 A.D.). A Aoyoðérns was a financial official ap- 

pointed from the staff of the PPO; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 444 with n. 1. 

AQVILINVS 5 comes (rei militaris) (East) 499 
One of four ‘comites’ killed in battle by the Bulgars in Thrace in 

499; Marcell. com. s.a. 499. See Aristus 2. 

ARABIANVS ?provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a petition from Dionysius of Antioch and others; 
Dion. Ant. Ep. 19. Possibly a provincial governor. 

ARABIVS (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Friend and correspondent of John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 8, 48 (addressed as 8éamorá yov ruucrare kai ebyevéorare; John 

alludes to eùyeveia 7) oh), 121 (John alludes to ñ of ebyeveta xai ò o( kóx 

oov). Apparently a wealthy and noble supporter of John Chrysostom; 
perhaps a senator. 
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ARANEOLA (c.E) M/LV 
Member of a leading Gallic family; Sid. Ap. Carm. xiv 21-22. 

Daughter of Magnus 2 and greatgranddaughter of Agricola 1; Sid. 

Ap. Carm. xv 150-3 (see Sundwall, Westrom. Stud., p. 98). She 
was possibly granddaughter of Nymphidius 1; Carm. xv 200. She 
was sister of Magnus Felix 21 and Probus 4. She married Polemius; 

Sid. Ap. Carm. XIV (praefatio Epithalamii Polemio et Araneolae 

dictt), Carm. xv (Epithalamium) 145-7, 186-91. The date of her 
marriage was after the consulship of Magnus (a. 460) and before the 
collected poems of Sidonius were published (probably in 469). See 
stemma 15. 

Arator v.inl., CRP (West) 526 

Of senatorial family (see below). The family came from Liguria; 

Cass. Var. vm 12 (mittit et Liguria Tullios suos). His father was 
noted for his learning and eloquence; Cass. Var. vi 12, cf. Ennod. 

Ep. vui 4. Left an orphan in boyhood, Arator was brought up at 
Milan under the care of bishop Laurentius; Ennod. Dictio 1x (a. 504). 
He entered the school of Deuterius 3 at Milan in 504; Ennod. Dictio 

IX, Cass. Var. val 12. He had some instruction from Ennodius him- 

self; Ennod. Dictio xxu (early 510, when he is called ‘egregius 

adulescens"). 

Ennodius alludes to him as ‘v.c.’ in 506; Dictio xvm (data Aratori 

v.c.; he was therefore of senatorial family) (the use of 'vir inlustris' 
in Carm. 11 105 is playful, see below). 

He received several letters from Ennodius; Ep. viu 4 and 11 (both 

early 510), and Ep. ix 1 (early 511, urging him to marry). He is also 
the object of several of Ennodius' dictiones; Dictio IX (praefatio 

quando Arator auditorium ingressus est), XII (dictio data Aratori 
quando ad laudem provectus est, dictata sub die), xvii (dictio . . . 

data Aratori), XVIII (dictio . . . data Aratori v.c.), XXII. In addition, 
two poems concern him; Carm. 11 105 (in natalem infantis Aratoris; 
in 506), 114 (de flagello infantis Aratoris; in 507. It was made of 

silver and gold; cf. 115-16). 

He lived at Ravenna for a time with his friend Parthenius 2, who 

introduced him to the writings of Caesar and to the works of several 
Christian poets; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, vv. 35-6 (his quoniam 
laribus tenebamur in urbe Ravennae, hospes hians aderam nocte 

dieque tibi), 39 (Caesaris historias ibi primum, te duce, legi), 45 (St 

Ambrose), 47-8 (Decentius and Sidonius Apollinaris). 
He began his public career as an advocate while still a young man; 
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Cass. Var. viii 12 (licet primaevus veneris ad honores. Advocationis 

te campus exercuit). After ceasing to practise as an advocate (cum 
iam causidici deseruisses officium), he acted as representative of the 
people of Dalmatia on an embassy to Theoderic and distinguished 
himself by his eloquence on their behalf; Cass. Var. vit 12 (iuvat 

repetere pomposam legationem quam non communibus verbis sed 
torrenti eloquentiae flumine peregisti. Directus enim de partibus 

Dalmatiarum ad domnum avum nostrum (i.e. Theoderic) sic neces- 

sitates provincialium, sic utilitates publicas allegabas, ut apud illum 
magna cautela sollicitum et copiosus esses et fastidia non moveres). 

The last offices he held are recorded in the subscription to his 
metrical version of the Acts of the Apostles (see below), in PL 68, 

45; ablatus hic codex ab Aratore inlustri ex comite domesticorum'?), 

ex comite privatarum (*), viro religioso, subdiacono sanctae ecclesiae 
Romanae(9, 

(a) V.I., COMES DOMESTICORVM (VACANS) (West) a. 526: he bore this 
title at the beginning of the reign of Athalaric, cf. Cass. Var. vmi 12 

(cited below; addressed *Aratori v.i.’), and presumably had received 
it from Theoderic. The title was honorary in the West and was con- 
ferred in order to raise the recipient to the status of vir inlustris, cf. 

Cass, Var. V1 11. 

(b) COMES PRIVATARVM (West) a. 526: this was presumably the post 

to which Arator was raised by Athalaric in late 526; Cass. Var. vin 

12 (te comitiis domesticorum illustratum isto honore decoramus ut 
merito maiora de nostris debeas sperare iudiciis). 

(c) At some date between 526 and 544 he abandoned a secular 

career and entered the church at Rome; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, 

v. 69, Ep. ad Vigilium, v. 11. He composed a version in hexameters 

of the Acts of the Apostles and gave a copy to Pope Vigilius in 544; 

PL 68, 45, cf. Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 125 (Arator, Romanae eccle- 
siae subdiaconus, poeta mirabilis, apostolorum actus versibus exa- 

metris exaravit). After reading the poem aloud at Rome on four 

days in April and May 544, he sent a copy to his friend Parthenius 
with dedicatory verses; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium. 

See further Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 391-4. 

ARBAZACIVS 1 ?comes rei militaris 404 

'ApBatákioc; Eun., Zos. Narbazaicus; Marcell. com., Jord. On the 

name, cf. Justi, p. 21, p. 89 s.n. Erovaz (of Avestan origin). Becausc 
of his avarice (see below) his name was corrupted to the nickname 
Apratfákwxs ; Eun. fr. 84. 
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He was of Isaurian descent but was born in Armenia; Eun. fr. 84 
(= Suid. A 3752) (he is styled '[oaupoc but said to be é£ 'Apuevia«). 

?COMES REI MILITARIS a. 404: orparmyóc; he was sent to Pamphylia 

against Isaurian brigands in 404; he defeated them and pursued them 
back into their mountain homelands where he killed many and des- 
troyed their villages; Zos. v 25.2. Said to have inflicted severer losses 

on the Isaurians than the Isaurians had done on their victims; Marcell. 

com. s.a. 405 (styled ‘legatus’, probably in allusion to the fact that 
this was a special mission, not a regular appointment; the date should 
be 404, see below), Jord. Rom. 321 (perhaps based on Marcellinus). 
By his success he recovered much booty, but then instead of pressing 
his military advantage to a conclusion he lapsed into a life of luxur- 
ious living and money-gathering; eventually he was recalled to Con- 
stantinople to answer for his conduct; Zos. V 25.3. He evaded trial 
by bribing the empress (Eudoxia) with part of his loot and lived on 
in luxury with the remainder; Zos. v 25.4 (since Eudoxia died on 
October 6, 404, these events are to be dated to that year). 

He is described as over-fond of wine, women and wealth; Eun. fr. 
84 (7 Suid. A 3752). His military accountants were alleged to know 
how many soldiers he had (of ye mpoorkovrec abr; oy.oTal TOV OTpa- 
TLWTUK WP Ép'ycov Tov Lev aptOuov TCOV OTDATLCOTGOV fibecav) but not how 

many mistresses; Eun. fr. 84 (7 Suid. M 1303) (the same allegation 
is however made by Eunapius concerning Leo 2). 

Fl. Arbazag(ius) 2 v.inl., comes (West) V/VI 

+ Fl. Arbazag(ius) v.i., com(es) et p[. . . ; v1 31978 found on the 
Palatine. 

ARBOGASTES comes [revirorum c. 477 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 31-2. 
Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris in c. 477 (for the 

date, see below); Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 17. He also received a verse letter 
from Auspicius, bishop of Toul; Anth. Lat. 1946 — PL 61, 1006 
(Epistula Auspicii episcopi ecclesiae Tullensis ad Arbogastem comi- 
tem Trevirorum). 

Descendant of Arbogastes (mag. mil. c. 388-394; PLRE 1); Anth. 
Lat. 1946, vv. 27-8. He was therefore of Frankish descent. Son of 
Arigius 1; Anth. Lat. 1 946, v. 17 (he was ‘clarus genere’, v. 15). 

Sidonius praised his literary skill (he was ‘Quirinalis impletus fonte 
facundiae’) and professed confidence that Latin culture would survive 
in the barbarian kingdoms while Arbogastes lived; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 17.1- 
2. He therefore had had a good education in Latin literature. 
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COMES TREVIRORVM c, 477: in office at Trier (now in the Frankish 
kingdom); Anth. Lat. 1946 (title, cited above; v. 1 comes; vv. 25-6 
congratulandum tibi est, o Trevirorum civitas, quae tali viro regeris; 
cf. v. 57 iudex multorum providus), Sid. ^p. Ep. tv 17 (styled 
‘domine maior’, he was at Trier — 'potor Mosellae’ — and his duties 

were military — ‘par ducibus antiquis lingua manuque, sed quorum 
dextera solebat non stilum minus tractare quam gladium"). 

He wrote to Sidonius inviting him to compose a work of scrip- 
tural exegesis, an invitation politely declined by Sidonius; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. 1v 17. Sidonius’ letter was written soon after his return from 
exile; cf. Ep. tv 17.1 (in nobis vel peregrinis vel iam latere cupienti- 
bus) with Ep. tv 10.1 and ix 3.3. 

Arborius 1 Mag. Mil. (in Gaul and Spain) 461-165 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE a. 461—465 (for the title, 

see Nepotianus 2): appointed by the Visigothic king Theoderic II to 
succeed Nepotianus in 461; Hyd. Lem. 213 (a. 461). In 465 he was 
summoned from Spain to Theoderic's court on business connected 
with the Sueves; Hyd. Lem. 230 (a. 465) (legati eodem anno duabus 
vicibus a rege Suevorum mittuntur ad regem Theudericum, ad quem 

et Arborius proficiscitur evocatus). Possibly succeeded in 465 by 
Vincentius 3. 

Arborius 2 comes et vice dominus (of Odovacer) 489 

Vir sublimis comes et vice dominus noster; supplied details of 
estates already granted to Pierius 5 on March 18, 489; Marini, P. 
Dip. 82-3 = P. Ital. 10-11 = FIR ur?, 99. He was the minister res- 
ponsible for the personal treasury of Odovacer; see Jones, LRE 1 

255 with n. 44, and cf. Andreas 11. The post was renamed comes 
patrimonii under Theoderic. 

Arcadia | sister of Theodosius II 400-444 

Daughter of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1; sister of 
Theodosius II, Flaccilla 1, Pulcheria and Marina l; Soz.1x 1.1, 
Philost. X1 6, John of Nikiu 87.23, Theoph. AM 5901, Suid. TI 2145. 

She was born on April 3, 400; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 400. She followed 
the example of Pulcheria in never marrying; Soz, ix 1.3, Suid. II 
2145, Theoph. AM 5901. Her life was spent in religious devotions; 
Soz. Ix 3. See stemma l. 

She died in 444; Marcell. com. s.a. 444, John of Nikiu 87.25 
(before Eudoxia went to Jerusalem). 
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Arcadia 2 M/LV 

Described in Suidas as the second wife of the emperor Zeno, the 

first one being Ariadne; her statue stood at Constantinople in the 
Arcadianae; Suid. A 3947, Since Ariadne outlived Zeno, the first 

statement can hardly be correct. Presumably there did exist a statue 
of a lady called Arcadia in the place named, and later legend evidently 
linked her with the emperor Zeno. Perhaps she was the first wife of 
Zeno and mother of his son Zeno 4. See stemma 7. 

Arcadius 1 ?son of Theodosius II E/M V 

Mentioned in C/L x1 276 = D 818 = JLCV 20, an inscription at 
Ravenna to be dated after 439, and in verses prefaced in some MSS 
to the Cento of Proba (called ‘minor Arcadius’); cf. Bury, LRE? 1 
220 n. 3. Probably brother of Eudoxia and son of Theodosius II. 
His death presumably occurred when he was still quite young, and 
in any event was before his father's death in 450. 

Arcadius 2 adviser of Geiseric 437 

Arcadius, Eutychius 2, Paschasius 1 and Probus 3, all natives of 
Spain, were for a long time loyal and honoured advisers of the 
Vandal king Geiseric (dudum apud Geisericum merito sapientiae et 

fidelis obsequii chari clarique habebantur); however when he ordered 
them to become Arians, they all refused, and were in turn proscribed, 

exiled, tortured and finally put to death; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437, cf. 
Honoratus, Epistula Consolatoria ad Arcadium actum in exsilium a 

Genserico rege Vandalorum (in PL 50, 567-70). They were pre- 
sumably all Romans and catholics who had served under Geiseric 

in Spain and then crossed to Africa with him in 429. 

Arcadius 3 grammaticus ?V 

Native of Antioch; a ypgaugarucóc and author of works on ortho- 
graphy, syntax and names (Ilepi époypadias; [epi ovvrá£eux rcv ToU 

hoyou pepoov; 'Ovonarucóv Gavuácuv); Suid. A 3948. For the epitome of 
Herodian, falsely ascribed to Arcadius, see Theodosius 3. 

Arcadius 4 M/L V 

Native of Larissa; addressee of a letter of reproof from Severianus 
2; Dam. fr. 279 = Suid. X 180. 
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Arcadius 5 PPO (Orientis) 490 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 490: a. 490 (MSS 486) May 21, CJ rv 20.14^; un- 

dated laws of Zeno, CJ ut 24.3", vin 12.1? (mentions the augustal pre- 

fect and the comes Orrentis), xui 1.172, xit 49.10* (mentions Thracica, 
Pontica, Asiana and Oriens), xi 60.67.'O énapxoc row mpavrcpiov ; he 

sought asylum in the Great Church at Constantinople after opposing 
the murder of Pelagius 2 in 490 and so escaped death although his 
property was confiscated; Theoph. AM 5982, Joh, Mal. 390, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 490, John of Nikiu 88.95-6, Cedr. 1 622. 

Possibly identical with Arcadius 6. 

Arcadius 6 PPO (East) 491/505 

Addressee of CJ xu 37.17 (Arcadio pp), an undated law of 
Anastasius. A subsequent law under this title was issued by 505 
(CJ xit 37.19 = CJ 1 4.18, which is earlier than C/14.19 of 505); 
the law to Arcadius was therefore issued between 491 and 505. 

Possibly identical with Arcadius 5. If so, this was his second 

prefecture. 

ARCADIVS 7 (v.c.) (inGaul) E VI 

A native of the Auvergne, of senatorial family (unus ex senatori- 
bus Arvernis); Greg. Tur. HF m 9. Son of Placidina, nephew of 
Alcima; Greg. Tur. HF n1 12. He was therefore son of Apollinaris 3 

and grandson of the writer Sidonius Apollinaris 6; cf. Greg. Tur. HF 
m 2 (Placidina was wife of Apollinaris). He had a daughter, also 
called Placidina (PLRE m), wife of Leontius the bishop of Bordeaux; 
Ven. Fort. Carm. 1 15.93-8. Styled ‘nobilis vir’; Lib. Hist. Franc. 24. 

See stemma 14. 

On a rumour that Theoderic (king of the Franks) was dead in 
Thuringia, Arcadius invited Childebert to take over the Auvergne and 

introduced him into the city of Clermont; Greg. Tur. HF m 9, 12. 
Theoderic was not dead and retook the Auvergne, while Arcadius 
fled for refuge to Bourges, then subject to Childebert; Greg. Tur. 

HF 1112. The date was c. 525/27, since Bourges became subject to 

Childebert only in 524, while Quintianus, bishop of Clermont c. 516- 

c. 527, was still alive; Theoderic was probably in Thuringia to help 

Herminifred against Baderic, an intervention which Gregory has con- 

fused with the overthrow of the Thuringians in c. 532; cf. Zollner, 

Gesch, d. Franken, 80. 

After 523 Arcadius went to Paris on Childebert's instructions and 
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tricked Clovis’ widow Chrotchild into sending the sons of Chlodo- 
mer to be murdered by Childebert and Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF 

ui 18, Lib. Hist. Franc. 24, V. S. Chrothildis 10, V. S. Chlodovaldi 

6. 
Also mentioned in letters from bishop Avitus to Apollinaris; Avit. 

Ep. 36, 51. 

Fl. Arcadius 8: Augustus 383-408; PLRE t. 

Fl. Arcadius Alexander 

Fl. Axius Arcadius Phlegethius 

ARCENTIVS v.sp. (West) 2397 

Vir spectabilis; related to the writer Symmachus (PLRE Y); his 
family was an old one (familiae . . . antiquitas); Symm. Ep. vu 112 

(Arcentio spectabili viro, quem mihi iungit adfinitas). He was still 
young (vigor adulescentiae) in 397 when invited to attend the con- 
sular celebrations of Jan. 1, 398 at Milan; Symm. Ep. vı 7 (a. 397). 

As a vir spectabilis he had probably held a post of spectabilis 
grade, perhaps as vicartus or as proconsul. 

Arcesilas 1 scholasticus (East) V/VI 

Apxe[a]i[^ ]a ex(oAaorikoD); IGLS tv 1787 Qasr Stéb, in the Jebel 
‘Ala (Syria). 

ARCESILAVS 2 (?v.c.) (East) 526 

Native of Caesarea in Palestine; of good family, he was a person of 
rank ( àrvrjp evrarpiins TE kai hOywoc, eÙ TE åfrwudTaw kai TY AOINGV TAY 

Koguobv7 wr àv6 pds Biov kc); present with the monk Zosimas at Sinde 

near Tyre on May 29, 526, when Antioch was struck by an earth- 
quake (for the date, cf. Chron. Edess. 97); on another occasion while 
visiting Zosimas, he heard that his wife had had an accident to her 

eyes in Caesarea but that John the Chozebite, bishop of Caesarea, 

had healed the damage; Evagr. HE tv 7. 

ARCHELAVS | comes (?Orientis) 396 

Vir disertissimus et christianissimus Archelaus comes, qui seques- 
ter pacis erat; he arranged a meeting between John bishop of Jeru- 
salem and his opponents to resolve their differences, which John 

failed to attend; Jer. Lib. c. Johann. Hieros. 39. This work was com- 

posed by Jerome in 396 Oct./Nov. (Cavallera, tt 36, 91). Archelaus 
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may have been comes Orientis; if so, he is not to be identified with 

Archelaus 2 (whose office would constitute a demotion). 

ARCHELAVS 2 praefectus augustalis 397 June 1 7-Nov. 24 

PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS: a. 397 June 17, CTh IX 45.27; 397 Nov. 

24, CTh n 1.9%. 

ARCHELAVS 3 ?comes Orientis. M V 
According to John of Nikiu, after the Council of Ephesus (in 431) 

the number of monophysites ‘multiplied exceedingly during the days 
of the emperor Theodosius, till Archelaus, who was set over the 
East, joined them and became one with us in the right faith’; John 
of Nikiu 84.63. Archelaus is otherwise unknown; he was presumably 

either comes Orientis or PPO Orientis who adopted monophysite 
beliefs some time late in the reign of Theodosius II, 

ARCHELA(V)S 4 2governor (praeses) of Thebais Inferior V/VI 

A papyrus from Antinoopolis contains forty iambic lines in praise 
of Archelaus; Pap. Ant. i1 115. From vv. 10-14 (oreWwper tuvos 

[émpedrn]ray 'ApxeAa[v]./uóN« yap evpev ù r[óN« Tov] àgrépa/à« 6euo' 

Teomw,/Tivwy ékaarm xeu àXeEnr[n]pwvov) it is clear that he actually 

visited the Lower Thebaid (where Antinoopolis lay) and took 
measures to restore confidence there, though it is not clear exactly 
what he did. The allusion to vóucov suggests civil action rather than 
military, and he was probably governor of the province. He may 

even have been the praefectus augustalis, whose authority extended 
over all Egypt. Cf. A. Cameron, in CQ (Ns) 20 (1970), 119-29, 

Possibly identical with the PPO Archelaus 5. 

Archelaus 5 PPO Illyr.; PPO Orientis 524-527; 

PPO Africae 534; patricius 

His posts down to 533 are given in Proc. BI'1 11.17: ‘Apyédaoc, 
dump és rarguciouc reMaovU?, Hên uev THS abe Emapyxos év re ButavrioX c) 

kal 'IAAupioig ̂) yeyovws, Tore be Tou orparorébov karaoras érapxo«! d), 

oÙT yap 6 TNS 6arzávre xoprryos óvoudterat. 

(a) PATRICIVS: not otherwise recorded with this title. 

(b) PPO ILLYRICI, probably before the Oriental prefecture which 
ranked higher. 

(c) PPO ORIENTIS a. 524-527: 524 Aug, 21, CJ 1 7.27%; 524 Navy. 
19, CJ v1 23.23* (213.40^); 525 Dec. 1, CJ vit 39.7%; April/July 527, 
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CJ v 3.19* ( a joint law of Justin and Justinian). Several of his pre- 

fectorial edicts are extant; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Avékóora, pp. 
260fL, nos. 27-32, p. 265 nos. 27-9, p. 276 nos. 27-32 (ct. p. 260 
no. 27, ApxeAdou bnápxou rrpatrooptoov; addressed to the governor of 

Cilicia). His name should perhaps be restored on /GC 314 = AE 1894, 
n. 68 (imperial rescript dated 527 June 1; near Cibyra in Caria). 

(d) PPO VACANS a. 533-534: in 533 he accompanied the expedition 

of Belisarius to Africa as officer in charge of supply, remaining with 
the fleet during the ensuing campaign; Proc. BV 1 15.2-17, 17.16, 
20.11, cf. Zach. HE IX 17 ('érapxos' ). 

PPO AFRICAE a. 534 April 13, CJ 1 27.1 (addressed ‘Archelao prae- 
fecto praetorio Africae'). After the Vandals were defeated he was 
evidently appointed PPO Africae, and in this capacity received 
Justinian's law reorganizing the administration of the newly 

recovered territories. 

Archiadas | grandson of Plutarchus M V 

Grandson of the scholarch Plutarchus (PLRE 1); Marin. V. Procli 
12. Presumably son of Plutarch's only recorded child Asclepigeneia |. 
Husband of Plutarche, father of Asclepigeneia 2, father-in-law of 
Theagenes; Marin. V. Procli 29. See stemma 35. Entrusted by Plu- 
tarch to the care of Syrianus 3; Marin. V. Procli 12. He and Proclus 4 

were close friends, and Proclus pressed his own ideas about political 
virtues and methods on him and encouraged him to be at once the 

benefactor of the city as a whole and of the individuals in it; Marin. 

V. Procli 14, 17. He lost much of his property through ravaging and 
plunder (presumably by barbarian raiders), and sought to console 
the young Theagenes by remarking that they would not have worried 
about the amount if it had been spent on the Panathenaea; Dam. fr. 
273 = Suid. A +102. He was a pagan; Marin. V. Procli 14 (ò roig 8o 
Q$Uux ), 29, Dam. fr. 273 = Suid. A 4102. 

Archiadas 2 son of Hegias L V/E VI 

Son of Hegias, brother of Eupeithius; he was diverted from philo- 
sophy bv the influence of his family wealth but, like his father, he 

was devoted to religious ritual and rites of purification; Dam. fr. 

Archontius ?prominent citizen (East) 431/432 

Isidore of Pelusium wrote to him as one familiar with the distress 
caused in Egypt by the earlier administration of Gigantius and asked 
him to prevent Gigantius from acquiring office again; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 
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487, Isidore wrote several letters on this theme to leading figures in 
the state, and Archontius was presumably also a person of conse- 
quence. For the date, see Gigantius. 

ARCHOTAMIA (c.f) E VI 
Relative of Ennodius 3, who addressed two letters to her in 508; 

Ennod. Ep. vi 24, vu 14. She lived in Gaul; Ep. v1 24. She was a 

widow and had a son who was a monk at the monastery of Lérins; 

Ep. vu 14. Also mentioned in the Vita Apollinaris 10 (in MGH (Scr. 

rer. Mer.) 1, p. 201) as a ‘senatrix’, a relative of Apollinaris, bishop 

of Valence, and living at Marseilles. 
Her son (presumably the monk) had once been married to Aethe- 

ria 2, against whom in 508/11 Archotamia brought a lawsuit over 
property; Cass. Var. tv 12. 

Cassiodorus (Var. rv 12) calls her "illustris femina’, which may 
mean that her husband (name unrecorded) had been a ‘vir inlustris". 

Arci. . . Felix 

ARCONTIA cf.) EV 
Sister of Remus; of noble Gallic family; died aged 15 at Rome on 

the same day as her brother, buried with him on Nov, 5, 442; Rossi 1 

7102 ILCV 266. 

Ardabur iunior 1 consul 447; MVM per Orientem 453-466 

Ardabur iunior;ix 2637 = D 1299 (a silver shield commemorating 

his father's consulship in 434). Ardabur; most Latin sources. Arda- 
burius; all Greek sources, Vict. Tonn. On the name ‘Ardabur’, see 

Justi, p. 21, Schonfeld, p. 24. 
Son of Fl. Ardabur Aspar (and therefore an Alan);xi 2637 = D 

1299, V. Sym. Styl. (Svr.) 133, Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Prisc. fr. 
20, Suid. A 3803, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get, 239, Rom. 336, 

338, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 471, Evagr. HE u 16, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, Joh. 

Mal. 369, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 467, Theoph. AM 5963-4, T. S. 

Marcelli 32-4, Zon. xiv 1.3. Brother of lulius Patricius 15 and 

Herminericus. He had a daughter, Godisthea; Theoph. AM 5997. 

See stemma 4. 

PRAETOR a. 434: he was praetor in the year of his father’s consul- 
ship; xı 2637 = D 1299. Probably praetor at Constantinople, although 
his father was the western consul. 

CONSVL (East) a. 447 with Calepius (West): Fasti, AE 1940, 88, 
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P. Flor. nt 311, Nov. Theod. 2, Nov. Val. 25, Leo, Ep. 15-18;a70 

ünárov, ACOec. n i, p. 493 (c. a. 453). 

?MVM (VACANS) or COMES REI MILITARIS (East) a. 450/453: earlv in 
Marcian's reign he inflicted a severe defeat on some (unidentified) 
barbarians in Thrace (possibly Huns); Suid. A 3803 (perhaps from 
Priscus; cf. Prisc. fr. 20). He presumably held a military command 

in the field army; possibly as MVM vacans in view of his illustris 
rank (as ex consul). 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 453-466: made magister militum per Orten- 
tem (TH éwav arparorebapxiav) by Marcian as a reward for his victory 

in Thrace; Suid. A 3803. In c. 453 Marcian suggested to a Palestinian 
synod that the monk Theodosius be sent to Ardabur for judgment; 
ACOec. it i, p. 493 (not named but called b ueyadorperéararoc Kai 
évbo£óraroe orparryos THC Ëw ATO Ürároxv kai marpixtos ). In 453 he fought 

with the Saracens near Damascus and then opened peace talks with 
them; Prisc. fr. 20. Apart from this it was a time of peace and Arda- 
bur grew lax, spending his time in the company of actors and public 
entertainers; Suid. A 3803. While orparnyav ray éco rayuáro, he 

with his father conducted a feud with the pagan Severianus 2; Dam. 
fr. 304 = Suid. X 180. On Marcian's death in 457 he is alleged to 
have helped his father to secure the accession of Leo; Theoph. AM 
5961. When St Symeon the Stylite died in 459 (for the date, H. 
Lietzmann, in Texte und Untersuchungen 32*, pp. 231-3), Ardabur 
sent a band of Gothic soldiers to guard his corpse from relic hunters 
and to escort it to Antioch; V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 133, Anton. V. Sym. 
29, 32, Evagr. HE 1 13 (orparmyov trav www rayuárcv), Joh. Mal. 369 
( arparnAárrS ‘Avatodns), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464 (kóume AvaroM ), Ps.- 

Dion. Chron. 1, p. 227 = 169 (*erparmMárre of the Orient’). 

PATRICIVS : he was already patricius in c. 453; ACOec. r i, p. 493 
(cited above). Patricius; Joh. Mal. 369, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239. 

Probablv in 466 Fl, Zeno 7 revealed that Ardabur had written 

letters to Persia of a treasonable character and he was dismissed 
trom his command; V. Dan. Styl. 55 (otparndarns TNS 'AvaroArk). 

Alleged to have helped his father persuade Basiliscus 2 to betray the 
Vandal expedition in 468; Theoph. AM 5961. It was presumably in 

this period (466/471) that he murdered the Gothic chieftain Bigelis 

tor Leo; Jord. Rom. 336. In 469 or 470 the rebellious general 

Anagastes returned ro his allegiance and produced evidence thar it 

was Ardabur who was responsible for his revolt; Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. 
Ardabur was a powerful figure still at Constantinople and he tried, 

but without success, to force St Marcellus to surrender one of his 
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own men who sought refuge with Marcellus; V. S. Marcelli 32 (= PG 
116, 737ff.). 

He and his father were murdered by Leo in 471 on suspicion of 

plotting against him and Zeno; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79 (he had 
tried to win support among the Isaurians), Marcell. com. s.a. 471, 

Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 338, Proc. BV 16.27, Evagr. HE 11 16, Joh. 
Mal. 371, Joh. Mal. fr. 31, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 471, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

167, Theoph. AM 5963-4, V. S. Marcelli 34. 
An Arian; V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Joh. Mal. 372, 

Theoph. AM 5961. Said to have been of noble character; Suid. A 
3803. Owner of property at Daphne near Antioch; /GLS 998c (rò 
mpiiarov 'ApbaBovpiov). He also had a villa over the bay of Sosthenium 

near Constantinople; Just. Nov. 159. 
Said to have once tried to shoot an arrow at St Symeon as an 

impostor and thereafter to have constantly suffered from gout and 
pains in the hand; Anton. V. Sym. 27. 

ARDABVRIVS 2 cubicularius (East) 518 

Cubicularius; exiled with Misael to Serdica in 518 for conspiring 
with Amantius 4, Andreas 10 and Theocritus against Justin; Marcell. 
com. s.a. 519, Jord. Rom. 360, Joh. Mal. fr. 43 (= Exc. de ins. p. 
170). On the name, see Ardabur 1. 

Fl. Ardabur 3 MVM (East) 424-425; consul 427 

Fl. Ardaburius; P. Flor. m 314. Ardabur; Rossit 655, 657, Jord. 

Ardaburius; Soc., Olymp., Philost., Joh. Ant., Theoph., Suidas. On 
the name, see Ardabur 1. 

Father of Fl. Ardabur Aspar; Olymp. fr. 46, Soc. vu 23.8, Philost. 

XII 13, Prisc. fr, 11 = Suid. Z 29, Joh. Ant. fr. 195, Theoph. AM 
5915. He was therefore like Aspar on Alan, and was grandfather of 
Ardabur 1 iunior, Herminericus and Iulius Patricius 15. See stemma 4. 

MVM (?PER ORIENTEM ) a. 421-422: orparnyoc; Soc. vu 1 8, 20, 

Theoph. AM 5918. In command of a Roman army in the East when 

war with Persia broke out in 421; he crossed Armenia into Persia 

and devastated Arzanene, then marched into Mesopotamia to fore- 
stall a Persian invasion and laid siege to Nisibis for a time (a victory 

over the Persians was announced in Constantinople in Sept. 421, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a.); in the next year he ambushed and killed seven 

Persian generals; Soc. vit 18, 20, 23, Joh. Ant. fr, 195, Mich. Syr. 

vi 5, Theoph. AM 5918, Suidas A 707. His assessor in 422 was 

Maximinus 3; Soc. yin 20.3. Ardabur was probably replaced by 
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Procopius 2 after the war ended and was recalled in late 422 to 
Constantinople to become MVM praesentalis; ct. Fasti. 

MVM (?PRAESENTALIS ) (a. 422?-) 424-425 (?-427): probably ap- 

pointed in 422 (sce above); arparoreódpxrs ékarépac &vvápecc ; Olymp. 

fr. 46. Xrparmyos or orparndarns; Philost. xu 13, Soc. vit 23, Proc. 

BV 13.8, Theoph. AM 5915. Erparonebapxre; Joh. Ant. fr. 195. 

Sent with his son Aspar by Theodosius II to overthrow the usurper 
Ioannes 6 in Italy in 424, he sailed from Salona and fell into Ioannes’ 

hands owing to adverse winds; though well treated by him, he stirred 

up treachery among his followers; Ardabur was freed when loannes 

was captured by Aspar in 425; Olymp. fr. 46, Soc. vit 23, Philost. 
xit 13, Joh, Ant, fr. 195, Marcell. com. s.a. 425, Jord. Rom. 328, 
Theoph. AM 5915, Proc. BV13.8. Theophanes (AM 5938 and 5943) 
states that Ardabur and Aspar were sent against Ioannes 13 the 
Vandal in 441, but he has certainly confused the two Johns here. 
Ardabur was perhaps still MVM when he became consul in 427. 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 427 with Hierius 2 (East): Fasti, Rossi 
1655-7, CIL vm 11127, P. Flor. 11 314, Jord. Get. 166. Represented 
holding a sceptre on CIL xt 2637 = D 1299 (a silver shield from his 
son's consulship). 

The future emperor Marcian was his domesticus before serving 
under Aspar; Theoph. AM 5945. 

Fl. Ardabur Aspar 

Ardaricus king of the Gepids | 451-c. 455 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 24. 

He and his people, the Gepids, joined Attila in devastating the 
Danube provinces in 447; Jord. Rom. 331. Rex ille famosissimus 
Ardaricus, qui ob nimiam suam fidelitatem erga Attila eius consiliis 
intererat; present with his Gepids at the battle of the Catalaunian 
Plains in 451; Jord. Get. 199. After the death of Attila in 453, 
Ardaric led the revolt of the subject nations against their Hun lords 
and defeated them in a great battle at the river Nedao; Jord. Get. 
260-3 (the date was perhaps a. 455, cf. Thompson, Attila, 153). 

Ostrogotho Areagni daughter of Theoderic the Ostrogoth 
L V/E VI 

Ostrogotho; Jord. Areagni (Arevagni, Areaagni, Areecagni); Anon. 

Val. On the name Areagni (not Germanic), cf. Schénfeld, p. 25; on 
Ostrogotho, see Schénteld, p. 178. 

Sister of Theodegotha and daughter of Fl. Theodericus 7, born to 
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him by his first wife while he was still living in Moesia (c. 476 or 
c. 483/488); he married her to Sigismund (king of the Burgundians); 
Anon. Val. 12.63 (where the marriages of the two sisters are rever- 
sed), Jord. Get. 297, Greg. Tur. HF m 5, She had two children, 

Sigiric and a daughter whose name perhaps was Suavegotho; Mar. 
Avent. s.a, 522, Greg. Tur. HF m 5 (Sigiric), Avit. Hom. 26, Flo- 
doard, Hist. Rem. n 1 (Suavegotho). She died before Sigismund; 
Greg. Tur. HF n1 5 (perhaps some time before c. 520, since by his 

death in 523 Sigismund had remarried and had two sons). See stem- 
mata 37 and 42. 

Aredius vir inlustris (in Gaul) 500 

Vir inlustris, strenuus atque sapiens; adviser of the Burgundian 

king Gundobadus 1; in 500, when Gundobad was besieged in Avig- 
non by the Franks, Aredius advised him to secure his safety by 
meeting Clovis’ demands, and himself went over to Clovis’ service 
and persuaded him to grant Gundobad his life on payment of an 
annual tribute; Greg. Tur. HF n 32, Fredegar. ni 18, 23, Lib. Hist. 
Franc. 16. 

Perhaps identical with Arigius 2. 

Fl. Areobindas Martialis 

Areobindus; see Ariobindus 

Aretarchus sophist (at Seleucia in Isauria) M V 

A pagan sophist (gog.orns) at Seleucia in Isauria contemporary 

with the bishop Basil; although miraculously cured by St Thecla, he 

remained a pagan; Basil apostrophizes him, and describes him as ó 

haumpdc kai 9auuaoTóc prrcop; Bas. Sel. V. Theclae u 25, 26. 

Arethas (al-Harith) ruler of the Kindite Arabs c. 498-528 

He was al-Harith, son of ‘Amr, grandson of Hujr, ruler of Kinda; 
Noeldeke, Tabari, 170-2, Olinder, The Kings of Kinda, 51ff. 

He is described as 6 GaAafavre (i.e. of Ta laba, a branch of the 

house of Bakr; see Olinder, pp. 48, 51-3); Theoph. AM 5990, 5995. 
Father of Ogarus and Badicharimus; Theoph. AM 5990, 5995. His 
daughter was Hind, a Christian, wife of Alamundarus III of al-Hirah 
and mother of Ambros (= Amr, PLRE m); Noeldeke, Tabari, 170, 

Olinder, 58, 62. He had a third son called Salama through whom he 

was grandfather of Qays (= Caisus, in PLRE m); cf. I, Kawar, in BZ 
53 (1960), 71-2. See stemma 50(a). 
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PHYLARCH OF THE SARACENS c. 498-528: púħapxos Xapakmnvow (or 
similar); Theoph. AM 5990 (c. a. 498), 5995 (a. 502), 6021 (a. 528), 

Nonnosus (a. 502), Joh. Mal. 434 (a. 528). In 502 he made peace 
with the Romans (cf. Euphrasius 3) and ended several vears of raid- 
ing by his sons; Nonnosus, Theoph. AM 5995, Cedr.1 628. In 503 he 
may have attacked the Lakhmids at al-Hirah; Josh. Styl. 57, and cf. 
Olinder, 52, In 528 he quarrelled with Diomedes dux Palaestinae 
(PLRE ut) and fled eastwards where he briefly occupied al-Hirah, 
capital of the Lakhmids, until Alamundarus III defeated and killed 

him with many of his kinsmen; Joh. Mal. 434, Theoph. AM 6021. 
For a discussion of the evidence from Arabic sources, see Olinder, 

54-69. 

Argibolus: see Tribigildus. 

Argolicus 1 PVR 510-511 

His father (Anonymus 33) and grandfather (Anonymus 27) had 
both held high office; Cass. Var. m 12. 

PVR a. 510 Sept.-511 Aug.: v(ir) i(nlustris), praefectus urbis (or 
similar); addressee of Cass. Var. m 11, 29, 30, 33, 1v. 22, 25, 29, 42 

(all a. 510/511); his appointment is announced in Cass. Var. m 11 
(per indictionem quartam praefecturae urbanae infulas tibi copiosa 
liberalitate largimur) and ir 12 (to the senate; illustrem Argolicum 
praefecturae urbanae dignitate promovemus). He is mentioned in 
office; Cass. Var. iv 23. He was instructed to take steps to admit 
Superbus son of Armentarius 2 to the senate; Cass. Var. m 33. 
Having held up proceedings in this affair to his own profit, he was 
found out, and received a severe reprimand from Theoderic; Cass. 
Var. rv 29. 

Vir illustris; dead by 526, since the Joint-heirs of Argolicus and 
Amandianus 2 were involved in a property dispute with Theodahad 
in 523/526; Cass. Var. v 12. Possibly related to Amandianus. 

Pullidius Argolicus 2: comes fabricarum IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Aelia Ariadne Augusta 474-515 

Full name; Coins (Sabatier, Descr. gen. des monn. byz., 1 142). 

She was the elder daughter of the emperor Leo lI; V. Dan. Styl. 
65, Anon. Val. 9.39, Evagr. HEn 15, Jord. Rom. 339, Joh. Mal. 375, 

Theoph. AM 5965, Zon. XIV 1.12, Her younger sister was Leontia 1; 
Theoph. AM 5971, Zon. xiv. 1.13. She was born before Leo became 

emperor in 457; Theoph. AM 5971. She was related to Diogenianus 
3; Joh. Mal. 393. See stemmata 7 and 9. 
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She married Zeno 7 (the future emperor) in 466/467; V. Dan. 

Styl. 65, Anon. Val. 9.39, Zach. HE vu 13, Evagr. HE u 15, 17, m 3, 
Candidus = Phot. Ribl. 79, Theod. Lect. Epit. 390, 397, Marcell. 
com. s.a. 475, Jord. Rom. 338, Vict. Tonn. s.a, 475, 491, Joh. Mal. 

375, Mich. Syr. iX 1, Joh. Ant, fr. 210, 211, Theoph. AM 5951, 
5965, Cedr. 1609, 615, Zon. XIV 1.13, Suid. A 3947, B 263, They 
had one child, who became emperor as Leo Il; V. Dan. Styl. 66, 
Anon. Val. 9.39, Joh, Mal. 375, 376, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474, Jord. 
Rom. 339, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 475, Evagr, HE u 17, Theoph. AM 5965, 

Zon. XIV. 1.27, 
After Zeno's death in 491 she helped make Anastasius 4 emperor; 

Const. Porph. de cer. 192, Evagr. HE m 29, 32, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 491, 

Theoph. AM 5983. She became his wife; Zach. HE vu 13, Joh. Mal. 
392, Evagr. HE m 29, Zon. xiv. 3.10, Theoph. AM 5983. 

AVGVSTA: she was 'augusta' during the reigns of Zeno and Anas- 
tasius; styled ‘Augusta’, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 475, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 
53 (in 511), Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Coins. 

She died in 515; Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 515, 
Zach. HE vu 13 (who gives the date as 513), Theoph. AM 6008. 

Arigernus v.inl., comes (in Italy) 502-c. 511 

A Goth; Acta synhod. (= MGH (AA) xn), p. 423.7, cf. Cass. Var. 

IV 16 (civis paene vester). On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 26. 

VIR INLVSTRIS, COMES a. 502-c. 511: Acta synhod., pp. 422.10 (a. 

502 Aug. 27), 423.7, 429.4 (a. 502 Oct. 25), Cass. Var. m 36 and 45 
(a. 507/11), Iv 16 and 43 (a. 509/11), rv 22-3 (a. 510/11 ). 

MAIOR DOMVS (REGIAE) a. 502: he is styled ‘maior domus’ in one 

document from 502; Acta synhod., p. 423.7 (cum maiore domus 
vestrae inl. v. Arigerno) (but in other similar documents he is ap- 
parently distinguished from the maiores domus Gudila and Bedeul- 

fus). 

He was at Rome for several years (cf. Cass. Var. tv 16 qui vobis 

longa aetate placuit) and apparently supervised the administration 

of law and order there, to judge by the records. In 502 he took part 

in the investigation into violence over the election of Symmachus as 

bishop of Rome and gave testimony about it himself; Acta synhod., 
pp. 122.10 (a. 502 Aug. 27-sent by the bishops with Gudila and 
Bedeulfus to fetch Symmachus), 423.7, 425.7 (mentioned with 

Gudila and Bedeulfus), 429.4 (gave evidence at Rome on violence 
on Oct, 25, 502). He received instructions about the special court to 

hear a lawsuit between Firminus 5 and Venantius 5; Cass. Var. m 36 
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(a. 507/11). He was himself told to conduct an enquiry into allega- 
tions that a domus at Rome belonging to the Church had been used 
as a synagogue; Cass. Var. m 45 (a. 507/11). He sent a report to 
Theoderic on anti-Jewish violence at Rome in 509/11; Cass. Var. 1v 
43. Theoderic ordered him to supervise the trial for magic of Basi- 
lius 9 and Praetextatus 4 in 510/11; Cass. Var, rv 22 (illustri viro 

comiti Arigerno praecepta direximus, ut omnium violenta defensione 
summota, si se occulunt, ad iudicium protrahat impetitos et vobis- 

cum (i.e. with Argolicus and a senatorial commission) in hac causa 
residens nec opprimi faciat innoxios nec leges sinat evadere crimi- 
nosos), 23 (oporteat commissam tibi (sc. Arigerno) disciplinam 
Romanae civitatis in omnibus custodiri). Some time between 509 
and 511 he was sent from Rome to Gaul to restore order in the 
newly won areas; he did so, apparently by military action as well as 
administrative, and then returned to Rome; Cass. Var. 1v 16 (to the 

senate in 509/511; virum illustrem comitem Arigernum civem paene 
vestrum dudum ad Gallias aestimavimus dirigendum, ut eius maturi- 
tate consilii titubantium potuissent corda firmari . . . His rebus ad 
nostra vota compositis et gloriam civilitatis retulit et quod inter vos 
didicit diligenter ostendens et bellorum insignia reportavit. Quem 
desideratum, sicut putamus, coetui vestro reddidimus ut qui vobis 

longa aetate placuit, nunc gratior fiat, cum eum adiecta bona com- 
mendant. Quapropter disciplinae se praefati viri Romanus ordo 
restituat). 

Addressee of Cass. Var. m 36, 45, iv 23. 

Arigius | E/M V 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 24 (s.n. Aregius). 
Father of Arbogastes; Anth. Lat. 1946 (v. 17 pater in cunctis 

nobilis fuit tibi Arigius). Arbogastes was possibly a grandson of the 
magister peditum Arbogastes (see PLRE 1), and Arigius may there- 
fore have been the latter's son or son-in-law. 

Arigius 2 v.inl. (Pin Gaul) 2515 

Addressee of a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne, conveying 

the latter's thanks for an invitation to a festival; Avit. Ep. 50 (pos- 

sibly dated 515; addressed ‘viro illustrissimo Arigio"). 
Perhaps identical with Aredius. 

Arintheus ?MVM (East) 441 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 26. 

One of the orparmyoi sent against the Vandals by Theodosius H in 
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441; Theoph. AM 5941. He does not appear in the list of com- 
manders (see Ansila) of this expedition in Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441. Cf. 
Agintheus. 

Fl. Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areobindus | MVM per Orientem 
503-504 (-?505); consul 506 

His names and offices are known from ivory diptychs com- 
memorating his consulship of 506; there are two complete diptychs, 
xi 8137 (at Lucca) and xm 5245 = 10032. 3a = D 1303 =/LCV 71 
(at Zürich), and three of which only a half survives, xi 10032. 35 

and d (at Besangon and Paris respectively, with his name only) and 
xm 10032. 3c (at Dijon, with his offices only). 

Full name; diptychs. Areobindas; Marcell. com. Areobindus; 

elsewhere (the monogram v 8120.8, once at Milan, is probably to 

be interpreted as ‘Areobindus’). On the name ‘Ariobindus’, see 
Schónfeld, p. 27. 

His father was Dagalaiphus 2 (cos. 461) and his grandfather Fl. 
Areobindus 2 (cos. 434); his mother was Godisthea, and he was 

therefore grandson of Ardabur 1 (cos. 447) and greatgrandson of 

Fl. Ardabur Aspar (cos. 434); Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 398, Theoph. 
AM 5997. He married Anicia Iuliana 3, the daughter of the emperor 
Olybrius 6, in 478/9; Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 398, Proc. BP 18.1, 
Paul. Hellad., p. 20, Joh. Mal. 407, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464 (wrongly 
said to have fought in single combat in Persia; this feat was per- 
formed by his grandfather, Areobindus 2), s.a. 512, John of Nikiu 
89.65. Their son was Olybrius 3 (cos. 491); Joh. Mal. 392, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 464, 491, Anth. Gr. 1 10, v. 39. He was perhaps father 

also of Dagalaiphus 1 (possibly by a former wife) and grandfather 
of Areobindus patricius (PLRE im). See stemmata 3 and 4. 

His offices are given on the diptychs as follows: V(IR) I(NLVSTRIS); 

EX C(OMITE) S(ACRI) STAB(VLI)@) ET M(AGISTRO) M(ILITVM) P(ER) 
OR(IENTEM )?; EX C(ONSVLE)'*) : CO(NSVL) ORD(INARIVS)(). 

(a) He is not recorded elsewhere in this office. For a similar 

career, cf. Fl. Iordanes 3. 

(b) MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 503-504 (-2505): rr Ewac róre orparmyóx; 
Proc. BP1 8.1. Erparnhárns üvaroN iK; Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 398, 

LrparmyoUvTOC TS Ew Kal é£apxoUvroc avrg; Theoph. AM 5997. Erparr- 

harns; Paul. Hellad., p. 20. Together with Patricius 14 and Hypatius 
6 he was one of the Roman commanders in the East when war broke 

out with Persia in 503; Josh. Styl. 54, Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 398, 
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Marcell. com. s.a. 503, Zach. HE vu 4, Proc. BP18.1, Theoph. AM 

5997-8. In May 503 he made camp with 12,000 men on the frontier 
near Dara; Josh. Styl. 54. Attacked by a Persian army from Sin- 
gara, he pushed them back as far as Nisibis but had to withdraw to 

Constantia and then to Edessa when Huns and Arabs (under Con- 
stantinus 14) reinforced the Persians in July 503; Josh. Styl. 55 (his 
fruitless attack on Nisibis is mentioned by Zacharias, HE vit 5, and 

his retreat to Constantia by Procopius, BP1 8.10-11). An unfriendly 
tradition recorded by John Lydus, de mag. 1 53, accuses him of 

losing a battle, probably this one, unnecessarily through his fondness 
for soft living — dowria kai rpvér 'Apeo(Xv6ov Troù reXevralou (nv yap 

dtrAWw5 oe kal PiravdAos kai éuvopxriuov). He was besieged in Edessa in 

August and September 503 by the Persian king Cavades; he tried to 
negotiate with him to raise the siege but found him unreliable and 
gave up the attempt; Josh. Styl. 58-62. Later when Cavades aban- 
doned the siege, Areobindus rewarded local villagers for their 

loyalty to Rome; Josh. Styl. 63. In summer 504 he invaded Persian 
Armenia, devastating widely with little opposition before returning 
to Amida via Nisibis; near the latter town he staged a successful 
ambush; Josh. Styl. 75. As hostilities ended in winter 504/505 he 
went to Antioch to winter; Josh. Styl. 87. He is mentioned by 
Joshua in an anecdote about a miraculous egg laid near Zeugma in 
March 504, which was presented to him; Josh. Styl. 68. The state- 
ment by Procopius, BP 19.1, that he was recalled to Constantinople 

by Anastasius has confused him with Hypatius. He no longer held 
the office of MVM when he became ordinary consul in 506; diptychs. 
Possibly he was succeeded in summer 505 at Edessa by Pharesmanes 

3; Josh. Styl. 88 (where the name 'Hypatius' appears to be an error 

for ‘Areobindus’; see Fl. Hypatius 6) (a recall at this date would 
admirably fit in with his consulship of 506). 

(c) This was certainly an honorary consulship. 
(d) coNsvr. (East) a. 506 with Fl. Ennodius Messala 2 (West): 

Fasti, diptychs, Theoph. AM 5997. 
He was living in Constantinople in 512 when the orthodox 

catholic population of the city, dissatisfied with the emperor Anas- 

tasius, took up the cry 'Areobindus for emperor'; they marched to 
the house of his wife Iuliana but he had already fled and gone into 
hiding; Marcell. com. s.a. 512, Joh. Mal. 407, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 512, 

John of Nikiu 89.65, cf. Theoph. AM 6005 (p. 159.16) (where the 

name of Vitalian appears in error for Areobindus). Nothing further 
is recorded of him but he was presumably elderly and will have died 

not long after 512. 
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Fl. Ariobindus 2 MVM (East) 434-449; consul 434; 

patricius 447-449 

Full name; Rossi 1 682, P. Flor. 11 315, P. Oxy, 1879. Ariobindus 
(or similar); elsewhere (variant spellings: Areobindus; Ariovindus; 

Arivendus; ’ApeoBivras). 

A Goth; Joh. Mal. 364, Father of Fl. Dagalaiphus 2 and grand- 
father of Fl. Ariobindus Dagalaiphus Ariobindus 1; Theoph. AM 
5997. See stemma 4. 

COMES FOEDERATORVM (East) a. 422: xouns óoibepáro ; Joh. Mal. 
364, Cedr. 1 599. “Erepos raw 'Poaiwv orparmyé ; Soc. vi 18.25, He 

served in the war against Persia in 422 and defeated in single combat 
one of the leading Persians; Soc. vu 18.25, Joh. Mal. 364, Theoph. 
AM 5997, Mich. Syr. vit 5, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464 (here confused 

with Areobindus 1), Cedr. 1 599 (for the date, cf. Joh. Mal. 364 who 
says that he served under Procopius 2 and that peace was made 
shortly after his victory). The details of his single combat in John 
Malalas may be fiction but the fact of it seems confirmed by the 
notice in Socrates, a contemporary. 

CONSVL (East) a. 434 with Fl. Ardabur Aspar (West): Fasti, Rossi 
1682-3, AE 1900, 104, AE 1906, 136, AE 1912, 40, CIL v 6740, 
P. Flor. m 315, P.Oxy. 1879. John Malalas alleges that the consul- 
ship was his reward for his part in defeating the Persians; Joh. Mal. 

364, Cedr. 1 599 (perhaps from Malalas). 

MVM (?PRAESENTALIS) (East) a. 434-449: orparndarne (by 434); 

Theod. Ep. xvui (probably written no later than 434). Magister 
militum (on March 6, 441); Nov. Theod. 7.4 (addressed to him). 

Erparmyóc; Theoph. AM 5941 (in 441), Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 95) 
(in 449). Addressee of two letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; 

Theod. Ep. xvin (asking him to relieve peasants of Sergitheum who 
worked on his land — 0ró rrj» buerépar étovoiav TeAoUv — of the oil- 

tax) and Ep. 23 = Ep. xx1 (in 446/7, asking for remission of dues for 
farmers; he himself owned land near Cyrrhus — row üuerépo ynnóvav). 

He was one of the commanders (for the others, see Ansila) sent by 
Theodosius [I against the Vandals in 441, who ruined the expedi- 
tion's chances by tarrying too long in Sicily; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441 
(duces), Nic. Call. HE xrv 57, Theoph. AM 5941. In 443 he was one 
of the generals sent against Attila and defeated by him (the others 
were Arnegisclus and Aspar); Nic. Call. HE xiv 57, Theoph. AM 

5942, He and Aspar were said by Maximinus 11 in 449 to be with- 
out influence with Theodosius II; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG iv, p. 95). 
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PATRICIVS a, 447-449: already patricius by 447; Theod. Ep. 23 
= Ep. xxi (a. 446/47). Patricius (in 449); Marcell. com. s.a. 449. 

Owner of estates in Euphratensis; Theod. Ep. xvii, 25 = XXI (see 
above). 

He died in 449; Marcell. com. s.a. 449. 

Aristaenetus 1: PVC 392, cos. 404; PLRE 1. 

Aristaenetus 2 author (or editor) of love-letters ?V/VI 

Author (or editor) of a collection of love-letters in two books. 
One of the letters (1 26) alludes to a mime called Caramallus, but it 
is not possible to identify him as this name was in frequent use 
among persons of this profession; cf. A. Cameron, Porphyrius the 

Charioteer, 175-6. On Anstaenetus, cf. P. G. Arnott, in BICS 15 

(1968) 119-24. 

Aristarchus tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11 310 (addres- 
sed 'Apiarápxco rpifoUvo»). Perhaps he was a tribunus et notarius. 

Fl. Aristo doctor (at Concordia) L IV/E V 

Archiater; husband of Aur. Veneria; they were Christians (each 

was ‘fidelis’) buried at Concordia;v 8741 = D 7797 = ILCV 833 
Concordia (in the military cemetery in usc in the late fourth and 
early fifth centuries). 

Aristocrates ?cubicularius (East) E/M V 

A eunuch, addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 
235 (addressed ‘Apcorox paret eovovxo:). Being a eunuch, he may have 
held a post as cubicularius in the palace. 

Aristocritus author V 

Author of a work of theology called 6eocoóía, in which he attemp- 

ted to reconcile paganism, Judaism, Christianity and Manichaeism; 

Brinkmann, *The Theosophy of Aristocritus', in RAM 51 (1896), 
273(f., esp. p. 276. 

ARISTOLAVS v.sp., tribunus et notarius (East) 432-435 

Vir spectabilis tribunus et notarius (or similar); 4COec. t i.iv, pp. 3, 
6, r i.vii. p. 145, t iii, p. 185, 1 iv, pp. 91, 92, 99-100, 102, 115, 128, 
140, 167, 200, 204, 206, 208, 223, 225, Liberat. Brev. 8. In mid 
432 the emperor Theodosius sent him to the East to try to restore 
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unity in the church there; he went first to Antioch to see the bishop 

John (4COec. t iv, pp. 91-2), then to Alexandria to see bishop Cyril 

(ACOec. 1 iv, pp. 92, 102, 128, 140) and finally to Antioch again 
where John put his signature to the documents which restored unity 
(ACOec. 1 iv, pp. 225-6). In 435 he was sent by Theodosius to 
Cilicia, where the bishops were refusing to accept the settlement 
(ACOec. Liv, p. 204), 

His wife is alluded to at 4 COec. 1 iv, p. 223. 

ARISTOMACHVS former scriniarius and 
tabularius (East) E VI 

Agent of Fl. Strategius 9 in a document from Oxyrhynchus — 

b(ià) Apmaroudx(ou) r(ou) évó(o£orarou) amd ox p(cviapicov) K(at) TaBoua- 

(apiov); P. Oxy. 1928, recto 3 (dated Phaophi 8 in a twelfth indic- 

tion). For the date, possibly Oct. 5, 518, see Fl. Strategius 9. 

Fl. Aristonicus Alexander 

Aristophanes | vinl (East) EV 

He and Crescens, both àovorptot, are cited by Nilus as examples 

of rich old men whose heirs died before they did; Nil. Ep. 11 147 (to 
Lycurgus). Perhaps the term ‘inlustrius’ is here used in a colloquial 

sense, but cf. e.g. Fl. Aetius 8. 

Aristophanes 2 candidatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 220 (addres- 

sed 'Agurroóavet kavbibázos). The forty candidati were selected from 

the scholares and formed the emperor's personal bodyguard; cf. 
Jones, LRE n 613 with n. 11. 

ARISTVS 1: proconsul Asiae IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Aristus 2 MVM per Illyricum 499 

Illyricianae ductor militiae; in 499 he led a Roman army against 

the Bulgars who were devastating Thrace; a battle was fought near 

the river "Tzurta' (site unknown) and the Romans suffered defeat 
with heavy losses; Marcell. com. s.a. 499, Jord. Rom. 356. See 

Aquilinus 5, Innocentius 4, Nicostratus 2 and Tancus. 

Armasius PPO (Orientis) 4569-470 

469 March 8, C/ 1 3.30* (mentions Constantinople); 469 Dec. 9, 
CJ m 12.9*; 470 Jan. 1, CJ v 27.4* (mentions Bostra); 470, C/ 1 2.14* 

(mentions Constantinople). 
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ARMATIVS dux or comes rei militaris (in Libya) before 449 

Son of Fl. Plinta; he campaigned successfully against the Aus- 
turians in Libya (é¢ riv Auóo Stafavra éni TÑ rpó« AbaTopiavoùs ax 

ednepnoa u&v èv Tw mpds ékeivove moAEuw ) but fell ill and died; his 

widow was subsequently married to Constantius 7; Prisc. fr. 14 = 

Exc. de leg. Rom., p. 150 fr. 5. The MSS vary his name between 
‘Apuarios and ‘Apyaros. 

Armatus MVM per Thracias 469/474; MVM praesentalis 
475-c. 477/478; cos.476; patricius 

Harmatius; Theoph., Joh. Ant., Malch., Zonaras, Suid. A 3968. 

Harmatus; Evagr., Proc., Suid. A 3970. Armatus; elsewhere (includ- 
ing inscriptions from his consulate), 

Nephew of the usurper Basiliscus 2 and the empress Verina; V. 
Dan. Styl. 69, Evagr. HE m 24, Theoph. AM 5969, Malch. fr. 8 = 
Suid. A 3970, Zon. xiv 2.14. Father of Basiliscus 1; Candidus = 
Phot. Bibl. 79, Evagr. HE m 24, Joh. Mal. 381, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

478 and 484, Theoph. AM 5969, Zon. xiv 2.15. See stemma 8. 
MVM PER THRACIAS a. 169/474(?471/3): under Leo (probably in 

the later part of the reign) he put down a rebellion in Thrace, punish- 
ing prisoners by mutilation (he cut off their hands); Malch. fr. 8 = 
Suid. A 3968 (the story in Malchus fr. 11 that Theodericus Strabo 5 

cut off hands dua rc ‘Apyariw suggests that the prisoners of Armatus 
were followers of Strabo and that the incident occurred in 471/3, 
when Strabo ravaged Thrace following Aspar's murder). Xrparmyóx 
Tis Opaxns; Theoph. AM 5969 (wrongly so called by Theophanes 
when referring to events of 476, see below). 

In 475 he supported the overthrow of the emperor Zeno; V. Dan. 
Styl. 68, Evagr. HE m 24, Joh. Ant. fr. 210. Said to have persuaded 
Verina also to support Zeno's overthrow; Joh. Ant. fr. 210. He had 

considerable influence with the usurper Basiliscus 2 and the empress 
Zenonis, and was believed to be the latter's lover; Malch. fr. 8 = 
Suid. A 3968 + 3970. 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 475-477/8: he was promoted by Basiliscus 
to a high post, to the annoyance of Theoderic Strabo, allegedly 
through Zenonis’ insistence; Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3970, Joh. Mal. 

378. '0 atparndarns tov zpaugévrov; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 478, Joh. Mal. 

379 (in 476), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484, Joh. Mal. 381 (in c. 477/8). 

ErparnMirrs Tov ueyáNou npatgévrov ; Joh. Mal. 378 (in 475). He re- 

tained the post after the restoration of Zeno in 476; Chron. Pasch. 
s.a. 478, 484, Theoph. AM 5969, Joh. Mal. 379, Zon. xiv 2.25, 
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CONSVL (East) posterior a. 476 with Basiliscus Aug. i1: Fasti, 
Rossit 863-5, 868-9, Coll. Avell. 60, SB 7167, Joh. Mal. 378, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 184. 

In 476 when Illus 1 and Trocundes abandoned Basiliscus and 
sought to restore Zeno, Basiliscus sent Armatus with all available 
troops from Thrace, Constantinople and the palace to Asia Minor to 

stop them, but although bound to Basiliscus by an oath of loyalty, 

he betrayed him; Zeno promised to make him magister militum 
praesentalis (ù arparqAaaia Tov npaioévrov, Chron. Pasch.) for life and 

also to proclaim his son Basiliscus as Caesar, and he accordingly 

allowed Zeno to march unharmed on Constantinople; Joh. Mal. 379, 
Evagr. HE m 24, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 478, John of Nikiu 88.37-9, 
Proc. BV 1 7.20-1, Theoph. AM 5969, Zon. xiv 2.14-15, Mich. Syr. 
IX 5, Patr. Const. im 26. 

PATRICIVS: John Malalas (p. 382) calls him zazpixux. If correct, 
the title was given him by Zeno after his restoration. 

Zeno fulfilled his promises, allowing Armatus to retain the office 
of magister militum praesentalis (see above) and proclaiming his son 
Basiliscus 1 Caesar at Nicaea; shortly afterwards, however, he had 

Armatus murdered (c. 477) and Basiliscus ordained priest; Malch. 
fr. 8 = Suid. A 3968, Joh. Mal. 381-2, Proc. BV 1 7.23, Evagr. HE 
m 24, Chron. Pasch, s.a. 484, John of Nikiu 88.45-6, Theoph. AM 
5969, Mich. Syr. IX 6, Zon. xiv 2.26. His murderer was Onoulphus, 

his own protégé; Malch. fr. 8 (= Suid. A 3968) (Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1 
appears to contain a confused allusion to this). His property was 
confiscated by Zeno; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484. 

He was something of a dandy, for which Theoderic Strabo des- 

pised him; he grew exceedingly arrogant on account of his wealth 

and success; he used to dress up as Achilles and parade in the Hippo- 
drome to flattering cries of ‘Pyrrhus’ from the crowds; the author 
who recounted this remarked that ‘Paris’ would have been more 
fitting; Suid. A 3970. His murder was popular; Malch. fr, 8 (= Suid. 
A 3968). 

An account of his career under Zeno was given by Candidus (Phot. 

Bibl, 79), whose history probably supplied some of the above details 
(cf. Bury, LRE? 1 392, nn. 1-2). 

Armenius 1 doctor (at Caesarea in Cappadocia) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea; Firmus is 
away from home and in need of both medical advice and words of 

good cheer; Firmus, Ep. 8 (addressed 'Appeviw àpxiarpo). 
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Armenius 2 PPO (Orientis) 491/518 

CJ xu 50.23* (an undated law of Anastasius; it refers to the 
‘Orientalis tractus’), 

ARMENTARIA (c.f.) LV/E VI 

De genere senatorio; wife of Gregorius Attalus 1 and mother of 
his sons; she died before he became bishop; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.1. 

He became bishop in c. 506/7. 

Armentarius 1 husband of Paulina L IV/E V 

Augustine addressed Ep. 127 to Armentarius and his wife Paulina 
2, calling them ‘dominis eximiis meritoque honorabilibus ac desi- 
derabilibus filiis’. The date was after 410 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 35). 
Armentarius was related to Ruferius 1. 

ARMENTARIVS 2 v.c., advocatus (?at Rome) 510/511 

Father of Superbus; he was a member of the ‘togata professio' 
(i.e. an advocate); Cass. Var. m 33 (a. 510/11). He and his son were 
involved in some business which the PVR Argolicus had to put 
before the senate; Cass. Var. m 33 (clarissimus Armentarius). Argoli- 
cus delayed the matter to his own profit, as Armentarius reported to 
Theoderic; Cass. Var. iv 29 (a. 510/11; styled ‘vir clarissimus"). 

Armogastes courtier at the Vandal court M V 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 31-2 (s.n. Arvagastes). 
He was a catholic holding a post at the court of the Vandal king 

Geiseric when Geiseric decided to restrict such posts to Arians; he 
refused to change his religion in spite of torture; his lord (dominus) 
was Geiseric's son Theoderic 4, who first considered killing him but 
then sent him into Byzacena to do manual work (ad fodiendas 
scrobes) and later made him a neatherd nearer Carthage; Vict. Vit. 

1 43-6 (in 46 he is styled ‘comes bonae confessionis’, i.e. a catholic 
confessor; ‘comes’ is not used technically). 

Armonius asecretis (East) 504 

A secretis; sent by Anastasius to Celer 2 in 504 to help negotiate 
peace with Persia; Marcell. com. s.a. 504. 

Fl. Taurus Clementinus Armonius Clementinus 
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Arnegisclus MVM per Thraciam 447 

The spelling of his name varies: Arnigisclus, Marcell. com.; Arne- 
gisclus, Jord.; 'OpviytokAoc, Prisc.;'ApyayiokAoc, Theoph. ; 'Avapyuk)oc, 

Chron. Pasch. ;'AvieyuakNoc, Joh. Ant. On the name, see Schönfeld, 
pp. 29-30. 

Father of Anagastes; Prisc, fr. 38, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, He was 

therefore probably a Goth. 

He was in Thrace in 441 when he murdered the MVM Ioannes 13 
(the Vandal) by treachery; Marcell. com. s.a. 441, Joh. Ant. fr. 

206.2. 
?COMES REI MILITARIS, in Thrace a. 443: he was one of the Roman 

generals sent against Attila in Thrace in 445 who were heavily de- 
feated by him (the others were Ariobindus 2 and Aspar); Theoph. 

AM 5942. 

MVM PER THRACIAM a. 447: magister militiae; Marcell. com. s.a. 
447. Magister militum Mysiae; Jord. Rom. 331. Urparndarns Opaxns; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 447. He marched from Marcianopolis against 
Attila and joined battle with him in Dacia Ripensis near the river 
Utus (Vit); he was defeated and killed after a brave fight; Marcell. 

com. s.a. 447, Jord. Rom. 331, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 447. He was 

probably the successor as MVM in Thrace of Theodulus 2; cf. Fasti. 

FL. ARPAGIVS v.sp., tribunus et notarius (West) L IV/E V 

Fl. Arpagii v.c.; Fl. Arpagio, fl(amini) p(er)p(etuo) huiusce civita- 
tis; ex agente in rebus; v.c. ex adiut(ore) inl(ustris) viri mag(istri) 

officior(um); v. spectab(ili) trib(uno) et not(ario); honoured with 
a statue by the cives of Missua for his services ‘et praecipue ob 
pat(ronatus?) benef(icium)';vir 989 = D 9043 Missua (Africa Pro- 
consularis). The post of adiutor of the mag. off. was normally 
filled from the schola agentum in rebus (see Jones, LRE u 579 with 

n. 37). Tribuni et notarii were already spectabiles in 381; CTh vi 
10.2-3. Agentes in rebus became clarissimi on retirement by 386; 

CTh v1 27.5. 

ARRIANVS consularis Liguriae 397 

3975 (MSS 396) Dec. 18, CTh iw 22.4^, 

ARSACIVS |: patriarch of Constantinople 404-405; PLRE 1. 

ARSACIVS 2 primicerius sacri cubiculi (West) 408-409 

In late 408 two eunuchs, Terentius and Arsacius, took Stilicho's 

son Eucherius 1 to Rome to be executed on orders from Honorius; 
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they narrowly escaped capture en route by Alaric; at Rome they 

returned Thermantia, the wife of Honorius, to her mother, and 

killed Eucherius; because of the presence of Alaric in Italy they 
returned by ship to Genoa and then overland to Ravenna; Zos. V 
37.4-5, 

PRIMICERIVS SACRI CVBICVLI (West) a. 408-409: the two eunuchs 
were rewarded for these services, Terentius being made praepositus 
sacri cubiculi and Arsacius obtaining the post below this (‘Apaakiw 
THY uerà ToU Tov ESwxe rá&v ); Zos. V 37.6 (this post will have been 

that of primicerius sacri cubiculi). In Ravenna, after the fall of Olym- 
pius 2 in 409, the soldiers demanded the surrender of, among others, 
Terentius and Arsacius Tov perà roUrov T Taker kaħovpevov, and Arsa- 

cius was sent away from court to live in Milan; Zos. v 47.2-3. 

Arsacius 3 MVM (East) 409 

His name suggests Persian or Armenian origins; cf. Justi, p. 29. 
LrparnAdrns; present in Constantinople in 409, when he, Varanes 

1 and Synesius 2 calmed an irate mob during a bread riot; Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 412. For the correct date, see Fl. Monaxius, in whose 

urban prefecture the event took place, and cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 409 
(cited under Monaxius). Arsacius was probably one magister militum 
praesentalis, the other perhaps being Varanes; cf. Fasti. 

ARSENIVS (St) 1: PLRE 1. 

ARSENIVS 2 praefectus augustalis et dux Aegyptiaci limitis 487 

Sent by Zeno to Alexandria after the return of Cosmas 3 (in 487) 
to try to restore religious unity there; he had no success; Zach. HE v 
prol., v1 prol., v1 4 (‘Arsenium illuc jzapxov misit rex eique in Roma- 

nos quoque dicionem dedit’), Evagr. HE m 22 (nyeucw Aiyirrov re kai 

TOW OTpGTtcOTUKcov rayuárcov mpofegAruévoc ). For the date, see Cosmas 3. 

Fl. Arsenius 3 vir gloriosissimus (East) E/M VI 

Inscr. 1-3) Scythopolis (Palaestina Prima): Inscr. 1) Echos d Orient 
1901, 75 = Rev, Bibl. (Ns) vr (1911), 289 = AJP 58 (1937), 83A ; 

Inscr. 2) Quart. Journ. Ant. Pal. x (1940/42), 166 = AE 1948, 140; 

Inscr. 3) SEG viu 34 = AJP 58 (1937), 835. 
Full name, Inscr. 1-3; Arsenius, elsewhere. 

A native of Palestine, probably from Scythopolis, and a Samari- 

tan; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 70-1, Proc. Anecd. 27.6-7. His father was 

Silvanus 9, V. Sabae 70; and he also had a brother who was killed 
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by Christians together with their father at Scythopolis, V. Sabae 70, 
Proc. Anecd. 27.8-9. 

VIR INLVSTRIS ET GLORIOSISSIMVS : ò évbo&óraroc, Inscr. 1-3 (for the 
date, see below); iXXovorpiov akiupa éxc, V. Sabae 70; ès Bovdns 

åttwua rMBev, Proc. Anecd. 27.6 (i.e. he became vir inlustris, either 

by holding an actual illustrious office or, more probably, by an 
honorary grant; membership of the senate by this period was con- 
fined to illustres, see Jones, LRE n 529, 532, with n. 16). The im- 

plication of Proc. Anecd. 27.6 that he became a senator during 

Justinian's reign is contradicted by the epigraphic evidence under 
Justin (see below). 

He asked the emperor (Justin) that the walls of Scythopolis be 
repaired, and obtained his request; the work was carried out in 524/ 

525 (Inscr. 1 and 2, dated in a third indiction; this can hardly be 
539/540, see below, and 509/10 would be rather early), and either 

in 522/523 or 525/526 (Inscr. 3, dated in either a first or a fourth 

indiction (ip5. a’ or wô. 5’); presumably 525/526 is correct, but all 
three inscriptions state that ro may épyov Tov Te(xow àveveuxim). 

He was in high favour with Justinian and Theodora and used this 
to gain more wealth and power; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 70, Proc. 
Anecd. 27.6. He was at Constantinople early in the reign and 
aroused the imperial couple against the Christians of Palestine on 
behalf of his co-religionists; V. Sabae 70. He fell from favour after 
the Samaritan rising of April 529; according to Cyril of Scythopolis 
he was condemned to death by Justinian and only escaped by going 
into hiding, V. Sabae 71; but Procopius claims that he was not 

punished though he was denied access to the palace, Proc, Anecd. 
27.10. 

To restore his fortunes he accepted Christianity, Proc. Anecd. 
27.7; and visited St Sabas at Constantinople with all his family to 
receive baptism, V. Sabae 71. He seems then to have devoted him- 
self to the study of theology and become an ardent supporter of 
orthodoxy, which annoyed Theodora whose own religious views 
were monophysite; Proc. Anecd. 27.12-13. 

[n 537 he was sent to Alexandria with the new patriarch Paul the 

Tabennesiote to enforce orthodoxy on the monophysites of Egypt; 

Proc. Anecd. 27.11. He was there implicated with Rhodon (prae- 
fectus augustalis; PLRE m) in the death under torture of the deacon 
Psoes; Proc. Anecd. 27.14, Liberat. Brev. 23 (consilio cuiusdam 
prioris civitatis nomine Arsenii). He, Rhodon and Paulus were ac- 
cused by Justinian of the murder; Proc. Anecd. 27.16. He was con- 

demned by Liberius 3 and, with the approval of Theodora, executed; 
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Proc. Anecd. 27.19, Liberat. Brev. 23 (prior ille civitatis Arsenius 
homicidii illius auctor inventus morte multatus est). 

Possibly Justinian had sent him to Alexandria with the post of 

nporeoox of Alexandria (‘prior civitatis’); cf. Liberat. Brev. 23 (cited 
above). But cf. also Strategius 9 ad finem. 

After his execution his property was confiscated by Justinian; 

Proc. Anecd, 27.19 (Procopius asserts that he was innocent of all 
charges except association with Paul). 

According to Procopius he was a very bad character (uuapcraroc 
Qv); Proc. Anecd. 27.6. 

ARTABAS ?cubicularius (East) 431 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 33, p. 37 (s.n. 'Apráumc). 

One of the influential persons at the court of Theodosius whom 
Cyril of Alexandria bribed to support his interest in 431; ACOec 1 
iv, pp. 223, 225 (styled ‘magnificentissimus’), He was possibly a 
cubiculartus since he received the same bribe as Scholasticius 1. 

ARTABAZACES praeses Libyae Superioris c. 395/396 

On the name, cf. Justi, pp. 38-9 (s.n. Artawazdah), and, for the 
affix 'ak' cf. p. 47 s.n. Aspürak. 

Recently governor of Libya Superior (rov puxpw mpórepov bvvaare- 
aavros 'Aprafatákov) in c. 396; he acquired property in the province 
and sent his agent Poemenius to take charge of it; Syn. Ep. 134 
(dated c. 396 by Druon). 

ARTACIVS comes (East) 450/457 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 33 (s.n. Artaces). 
Kouns; he and Constantinus 7 helped Auxentius the monk with 

money at Constantinople under the reign of Marcian; V. Auxenttt 
16(34). 

Artaxes PSC (East) 442 

Artaxes; Codes, ACOec. (the Latin version sometimes gives 
‘Artaxerxes’). On the name, cf. Justi, pp. 36-7 (s.n. ‘Apratias). 

psc (East) a. 442 April 9, CJ m 26.11"; presumably eastern, since 
he otherwise appears only in the East. 

In 451 he was present at four sessions of the Council of Chalce- 
don, on Oct. 8, ACOec. i i.i, p. 55; Oct. 10, n Lii, p. 70; Oct. 17, 
p. 84; and Oct. 25, p. 139 (Latin version, n iii.1, p. 28) (ò weyado 
mperéatara, kai év6okóraros aro mpaumootro») . 
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Artemia wife of Rusticus c. 407 

Wife of Rusticus 2; she went on a pilgrimage to the Holy Land 
and asked Jerome to write to her husband urging him to come also; 

Jer. Ep. 122 (a. 407). 

ARTHEMIDORVS 1 v.c. (at Rome) ?476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

sénat romain, 67 n. 1. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Possibly identical with Artemidorus 3. 

Artemidorus 2 bucellarius (of Trocundes) 484 

Styled ò Tpokobv5ov braomorns; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5.12. In 484 
when Illus 1 and Leontius 17 revolted, he was sent by [lus with 

Papimus, apparently as envoys to Zeno; Joh, Ant. fr. 214.5, After 
the revolt was crushed in 488 he was executed by Zeno for his part 

in it; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.12. 

Artemidorus 3 PVR 509-510 

He was of noble family and a native of the eastern part of the 

empire; Cass. Var. 1 42 (non minus genitalis soli fortuna resplendes 
quam gloria stemmatis et virtutis ornaris), 1 43 (cited below). He 

was connected by marriage with the emperor Zeno; Cass. Var. 1 43 
(cited below). 

Sent by Zeno with Phocas 2 in 479 as an envoy to Theodericus 

7, whom he persuaded to negotiate; Malch. fr. 18. 
He subsequently left the East to live under Theoderic in Italy 

(presumably after c. a. 490); Cass. Var. 1 43 (hic est enim vir, qui 

genitalis soli relicta dulcedine nobis maluit inhaerere, et licet esset 

clarus in patria, nostram tamen elegit subire fortunam, superans 

gratiac magnitudine vim naturae, qui principe Zenone non tam beni- 
volo quam affine gaudebat). 

He served under Theoderic for many years with distinction; Cass. 

Var. 1 43 (cited below), 1 44 (diu nostris obsequiis eruditus), mı 22 

(qui longa nobiscum aetate versatus es). However, he apparently chose 

to serve as tribunus voluptatum rather than to hold higher offices at 
court (see below). 

? TRIBVNVS VOLVPTATVM : he undertook the organization of the 
public games; Cass. Var. 1 43 (qui tanta se animi puritate clarificavit 
ut cum apud nos mereretur aulicas dignitates spectaculorum ordi- 
nationem laetissimam sibi militiam vindicaret). 

PVR a. 509-510: he was appointed PVR for the third indiction 
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(509 Sept. 1-510 Aug. 31); Cass. Var. 1 42 (a. 509; addressed ' Arte- 
midoro v.i. p.u.’; nunc te per indictionem feliciter tertiam ad prae- 
fecturae urbanae culmen erigimus), 1 43 (a. 509; Artemidoro illustri 

viro urbanae praefecturae fasces indulsimus). He was appointed in 
order to testore public order in Rome; Cass. Var. 1 44 (a. 509/510). 
He was instructed to see that money in the building fund at Rome 
was not diverted to other uses; Cass. Var. n 34 (a. 509/510; addres- 

sed 'Artemidoro praefecto urbis"). 
He also received Cass. Var. m 22 (a. 507/511, perhaps a. 510/511 

after he left office; addressed ‘Artemidoro v.i."), inviting him to 
attend at court at Ravenna. 

Arthemisia EV 

Daughter of Lectorius; originally a Jewess, she became a Chris- 
tian; Severus Maioricus, Epistula de Iudaeis (7 PL 20, 744). 

*!Arthur!* ruler (?emperor) in Britain L V/E VI 

Commander of the late fifth-century British (dux bellorum) and 

victor in a dozen battles, the last named ‘in monte Badonis' (the list 
of battles may be an epitome of a lost poem in twelve stanzas); 
Nennius 56. Gildas, who wrote c. 540, described the wars of the 

British against the Saxons as continuing 'usque ad annum obses- 
sionis Badonici montis’, forty-four years before he wrote (i.e. about 

the mid 490s) (de exc. Brit. 26) and ending with ‘postrema patriae 
victoria’ (de exc. Brit. 2). The Annales Cambriae (of the tenth cen- 
tury) insert Badon under 516 (between Irish entries under 501 and 

521) and the death of Arthur at the battle of Camlann 21 years 
later (these are its only British entries between 454 and 562, the 
other nine all being taken from Irish sources). These dates are pro- 

bably arbitrary and cannot be preferred to the testimony of Gildas, 
but the interval of twenty-one years could be correct. 

Allusions to Arthur as a great warrior of the past occur first in 
two seventh-century poems: Canu Anetrin 1242 (for the date, see 
Sir Ifor Williams, Canu Aneirin, intro., xüff. (in Welsh), also K. H. 

Jackson, in Antiquity 13 (1939), 29, The Gododdin, 56ff.) and 
Marwnad Cynddylan (Canu Llywarch Hen 13) 47 (for the date, see 

Sir Ifor Williams, BBCS 6(1932), 134 (in Welsh), also Jackson, The 
Gododdin, 62). 

[he name, probably the Latin name Artorius, is not recorded to 

have been used by any earlier Briton, but was conferred on their 

sons by several sixth-century rulers (see J. Morris, The Age of Arthur, 
558-9); thereafter it does not reappear until the eleventh century 
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(see Ordericus Vitalis 7, 13, and Domesday Book, Yorks. 5, 25; 

9,48; 28, 1; 30, 7 = cols. 308b, 316a, 329d, 330c, Lincs. 3, 16 = 

col. 341a). 

Arvandus PPO Galliarum 464-468 

He is known mainly from Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.1-13 (a. 469). 
He was of humble origins; Ep. 1 7.3 (his jealousy of optimates). 

11 (plebeiae familiae non ut additus sed ut redditus). 
PPO GALLIARVM a. 464-468: he was PPO twice in Gaul, Ep. 1 7.4-5; 

for five years in all, Ef. 1 7.11 (cited below); from 464 to 468 (his 
trial was in 469, Cass. chron. s.a. 469, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 2 — 

see below). His first prefecture was so successful that he was im- 
mediately reappointed, but the second was a disaster; Ep. 1 7.3 

(praefecturam primam gubernavit cum magna popularitate conse- 
quentemque cum maxima populatione). 11 (privilegiis geminae 
praefecturae, quam per quinquennium repetitis fascibus rexerat, 
exauguratus). He was heavily in debt and his second office was 
marred by extortion and by the arrogance of his conduct (pariter 

onere depressus aeris alieni metu creditorum successuros sibi opti- 
mates aemulabatur); he was finally arrested and sent to Rome to 
stand trial (prius cinctus custodia quam potestate discinctus, captus 
destinatusque pervenit Romam); Ep. 1 7.3. 

He was kept under guard at Rome on the Capitol by his friend 
Fl. Asellus, *qui adhuc in eo semifumantem praefecturae nuper ex- 
tortae dignitatem venerabatur'; his accusers from Gaul (legati pro- 

vinciae Galliae) were Tonantius Ferreolus, Thaumastus 1 and Petro- 

nius 5; Ep. 1 7.4. Among other charges they accused him of treason 
on the strength of a letter which he had written to the Visigothic 

king Euric encouraging him to break with the emperor Anthemius, 
extend his power north of the Loire and divide up Gaul with the 
Burgundians; Ep. 1 7.5. Arvandus refused to take the charges 

seriously and freely admitted authorship of the letter at his trial; 
Ep. 1 7.6-7.10. Sidonius attributes his conduct to his belief that 
only those who aimed at the imperial purple could be guilty of 
treason, and he learnt his error only when his guilt was pronounced 
and he was stripped of the privileges of his rank and taken off to 
prison to await sentence; Ep. 1 7.11. After two weeks the death 
sentence was pronounced and he was incarcerated on the Insula 
Tiberina to await the statutory lapse of thirty days before sentence 

could be carried out; Ep. 1 7.12. Sidonius' letter was written during 
this period and refers to the pleas by Arvandus' friends for a com- 
mutation of the sentence; Ep. 1 7.13. The sentence was subsequently 
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commuted to one of exile; Cass. chron. s.a. 469 (Arabundus (sic) 
imperium temptans iussu Anthemii exilio deportatur), Paul. Diac. 
Hist. Rom. XV 2 (sequenti anno (= a, 469) Servandus (sic) Galliarum 
praefectus imperium temptans invadere iussu Anthemii principis in 
exilium trusus est). 

His friends at Rome who tried to help him included Sidonius 
Apollinaris and Auxanius; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.6. 

Ascalc client of Thorismodus 453 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 32. 
Client, and enemy, of the Visigothic king Thorismodus, whom he 

murdered in 453; Jord. Get. 228. 

Ascanius in Spain 460 

Ascanius and Ospinio, styled ‘delatores’, spread alarm among the 
Gothic army after it had defeated the Sueves at Lucus, and caused 

it to withdraw; soon afterwards they incited Frumarius to attack 
Aquae Flaviae, where he captured the bishop and chronicler Hyda- 

tius, and to ravage the district; Hyd. Lem. 201 (s.a. 460). Perhaps 
they were local Roman notables in Gallaecia, as they were apparently 
neither Suevian nor Gothic. Their names however are not recorded 
elsewhere in Spain. 

Asclepiades (Patr. Const., p. 65.13 — 193.24): sec Asclepiodorus. 

ASCLEPIADES 1 comes (East) E/M V 
Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 270 (ad- 

dressed 'AaxXrmuábm korr). 

Asclepiades 2 philosopher (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Father of Fl. Horapollon 2; P. Cairo m1 67295 (ed. J. Maspéro, in 
Bull. Inst. Franç. d Arch. Or. x1 (1914), 163ff.) (cited as Pap. ). 

Probably son of Horapollon 1 and brother of Heraiscus; cf. Fl. 

Horapollon 2 and Dam. V. Isid., ed. Zintzen, p. 135 n. See stemma 31. 
His career was spent teaching at Alexandria; Pap. 1 15-16 (you rárg 

‘AokAnmutin, []e» [ro]vraarrt rov rávra abroU [ov Tois Movaelow, veovc kará 

Tv [mada 8i5á£avrt raibeiav]). He taught his son; Pap. 1 15-16. Also 

teacher of Isidorus 5; Dam. fr. 160. He and his brother shared à 
common household, bringing up their children together, and had 
a common interest in philosophy; Pap. 1 18-19. Owner of a house at 

Phenebythis, which was inherited by his son Fl. Horapollon; Pap. 1 
26. 
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He lived in Egypt where he studied Egyptian letters (presumably 

hieroglyphics) from his youth; he was more learned in Egyptian lore 
than was Heraiscus, though less able and learned in general; author 

of hymns to the gods of Egypt and of a treatise in which he tried to 
harmonize all theologies; he also wrote a work on the ancient 

Egyptians going back at least 30,000 years; Dam. frr. 160, 161, 164 
= Suid. H 450. After Heraiscus died, Asclepiades had him mummified 
in the traditional manner; Dam. fr. 174, Dam. Epit. Phot. 107. He 

once visited Mt Lebanon and Heliopolis; Dam. Epit. Phot. 94. Also 
mentioned Dam. Epit. Phot, 93 (he witnessed strange events in the 
Nile). 

He was dead by c. 493 (perhaps by c. 485); Pap. 1 15, 26, and 
see Maspéro, op. cit. p. 180. 

ASCLEPIADES 3 dux Palaestinae ?484 

'O &ob£ ITaXauorivre; he attacked, defeated and killed the Samaritan 

rebel leader Iustasas; Joh. Mal. 382 (= exc. de ins., p. 162, fr. 34), 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484. The date given by the Chronicon Paschale is 
unreliable but the revolt was under Zeno (cf. e.g. Proc. Aed. v 7.5-9). 

FL. DOMITIVS ASCLEPIADES 4: comes et praeses (Thebai- 

dis) L IV/E V; PLRE I. 

FL. ASCLEPIADES ...5:?governor in Egypt IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Asclepigeneia 1 daughter of Plutarch E/M V 

Daughter of the philosopher Plutarchus (PLRE 1); she studied 

under him the Chaldaean lore which he learnt from Nestorius (PLRE 

1) and, by then the only person with this knowledge, she in turn 

taught it to Proclus 4; Marin. V. Procli 28. Presumably mother of 
Archiadas 1; see stemma 35. 

Asclepigeneia 2 wife of Theagenes M/L V 

Daughter of Archiadas 1 and Plutarche, wife of Theagenes; mar- 
vellously cured of a dangerous illness during childhood as a result of 

the prayers of Proclus 4; Marin. V. Procli 29. See stemma 35. 

Asclepiodorus philosopher L V/E VI 

'O é&uvécoQec, at Constantinople in the reign of Anastasius; Patr. 

Const. 1, p. 64.13 =n, p. 193.24 (a dubious source). A textual variant 
of his name is ‘Aox\nmwdne. 
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Asclepiodotus 1 PPO (Orientis) 423-425; cos. 423 

CSL (East) a, 422 April 29, CTA v1 30.23* dat. Cpli. 
PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 423 Feb. 14-425 Feb. 1: 423 Feb. 14, CTh vi 

4.35*: 423 Feb. 15, CTh xv 3.6% + xvi 8.25*; 423 March 7, CTA vii 

15.2 (addressed ‘Asclepiodoto ppo et cons. ordinario’; see below); 
423 March 9, CTh vu 6.5%; 423 March 30, CTh 1v 18.22 + x1 30.67% 

+ 31.9*; 423 April 9, CTh xvi 5.59* + 8.26* 9.5? + 10.227; 423 
May 18, CTh v1 35.14 (7 xiu 1.184)* * vir 4.287; 423 May 31, CTh1 
34.3%; 423 June 8, CTA xvi 5.60% + 8.27% + 10.23% + 10.24"; 423 
Aug. 8, CTh xvi 5.617; 423 Aug. 9, CTh xu 3.27 (refers to Osrhoene); 
424 Feb. 14, CTh u 19.7? 2 1v 4.7^; 424 May 13, CTA x1 20.5%; 424 
Nov. 14, CTh 12.7% +1v 14.1*; 425 Feb. 1, CTA xv 5.5%. All 
‘ppo’. 

CONSVL (East) a. 423 with Fl. Avitus Marinianus 3 (West): Fasti, 
Rossi1 637, CIL m 3104, CTh vit 15.2 (cited above). 

He may be identical with Asclepiodotus, a correspondent of 
Synesius; Syn. Ep. 126 (c. a. 412). 

He is to be identified with ‘Asclepiades’, the maternal uncle of 
the empress Eudocia, ‘a great Ürapxox in the days of the emperor 
Theodosius and of [oannes bishop of Antioch', who 'sympathized 
with the pagans and Jews and hated Christians’; he issued an edict 
ordering the restitution of synagogues; V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 130. 
Said to have been eventually dismissed in disgrace for this after 
Symeon wrote to the emperor; V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 131. John of 
Antioch was bishop from 429 to 442, but the ‘edict’ of Asclepiades 
is identifiable with CTA xvi 8.25, dated 423 Feb. 15 and issued to 

the PPO Asclepiodotus (see above), which confirms the identifica- 
tion. The same story occurs in Evagrius, HE 1 13, where Asclepiodo- 
tus, not named, is alluded to simply as ò drapxos. Cf. C. G. Torrey, 
JAmOrSoc. 20 (1899), 254-7. See stemma 2. 

Asclepiodotus 2 M/L V 

Native of Aphrodisias in Caria, he received ‘honours and dignities' 
from the emperor and held first place in the senate there; his daugh- 
ter Damiana married Asclepiodotus 3; Zach. V. Sev., p. 17, Dam. 
Epit. Phot, 160. He was given a statue at Aphrodisias in recognition 

of the honour he had brought to his native town; Robert, Hell. tv, 
p. 115 = (in part) Anth. Gr. iX 704 (inscription from Aphrodisias). 

Possibly he was appointed pater civitatis at Aphrodisias and granted 
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an honorary title. Which emperor is alluded to is not known, but the 
date is approximately fixed by his son-in-law's career. 

Asclepiodotus 3 philosopher (at Alexandria and Aphrodisias) L V 

Native of Alexandria; Dam. fr. 185 = Suid. A 4174. 
From boyhood he was acute and well-informed, showing especial 

interest in natural science and the crafts; he learned about paints, 

dyes and woods, and studied rocks and plants, worrying the experts 
by his persistent questions; animal and plant life particularly fasci- 

nated him; Dam. fr. 183 = Suid. A 4174. He studied medicine under 

lacobus 3 at Alexandria and in some respects surpassed him; later on 
when he practised, he revived a forgotten remedy, white hellebore, 

and won fame by the unexpected cures he achieved by it; Dam. 
Epit. Phot. 128. Of contemporary doctors he praised only lacobus 
and of the ancients, Hippocrates apart, only Soranus; Dam. fr. 201 
= Suid. X 852, Dam. Epit. Phot. 128, 129. He was interested in music 
and took great pains to improve his singing; Dam. fr. 198 = Suid. K 
1537, Dam. fr. 199, Dam. Epit. Phot. 127. He studied at Athens 

under Proclus 4 and was later regarded by Simplicius (PLRE mi) as 
having been Proclus' best pupil; Dam. Epit. Phot, 139. Probably at 
Athens, in his youth he met the elderly Domninus 4 with whom he 

was on good terms until they disagreed on a mathematical problem 
(presumably therefore he also studied mathematics at Athens); Dam. 

fr. 228 = Suid. A 1355. He remained ignorant of Egyptian mystical 
doctrines; Dam, fr. 197. He was not well informed about the more 

arcane mysteries, which he found hard to understand, but was well 

trained in natural science and would try to penetrate the secrets of 

the mysteries by comparing them with known facts; Dam. Epit, 
Phot. 126. 

After leaving Athens he sailed to Seleucia in Syria to study 
people; afterwards he claimed that he only met three truly good 

men, Hilapius, Maras and Domninus 4; Dam. fr. 221 = Suid. M 815. 
He married Damiana; Dam. Epit. Phot. 130. His father-in-law 

was Asclepiodotus 2, a native of Aphrodisias in Caria, where he 
lived with his wife for some years before going to Alexandria; Zach. 

V. Sev., pp. 17-18, 22, 36, 41, Dam. Epit. Phot. 160. At the time 

they were childless; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16-19. Subsequently however 
he had daughters; Dam. fr. 189 = Suid. A 4174. 

Philosopher at Alexandria and Aphrodisias; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 

16-18, 22, Dam. fr. 185 = Suid. A 4174, Dam. fr. 201 = Suid. € 

852, Dam. Epit. Phot. 139, 
At Alexandria he attempted to pass off another's baby as his 
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wife's, claiming the birth as a pagan miracle; V. Sev., pp. 17-18, 22, 

36. When the truth came out he fled back to Asia (not before 482, 

since Peter Mongus, 482-489, was patriarch of Alexandria); V. Sev., 

p. 36. He was already back in Aphrodisias when the rebel Illus 1 
was overthrown (a. 484/88); V. Sev., p. 41. 

He was a keen pagan; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16-18, 22, 36, 41. Known 

as a magician; V. Sev., p. 17. He was very pious and at first was so 

respectful to the gods that he refused to sacrifice or take part in 
mysteries, considering such activities suitable only for the gods 
themselves; Dam. fr. 202 7 Suid. A 368. Said to be as pious as his 
father but a better philosopher; Dam. fr. 185 = Suid. A 4174. Under 
his influence there was a revival of pagan worship at Aphrodisias, 

and he introduced local rites (rrjv àrógpnrov 66v) to other cities, 

those of Osiris to Alexandria and of the magi to the East in general; 

Dam. fr. 204 = Suid. A 4174, From his youth on he was a great 

inventor of mechanical devices for use in religious ceremonies; he 

also adorned images and composed hymns; Dam. fr. 209 = Suid. A 
4174. He was thought to have divine powers after once being sup- 
posedly saved from drowning in the Maeander with Isidorus 5 after 
uttering a magic formula (7t àrópprrrov) ; Dam. Epit. Phot. 116. Once 

when ill and told to eat flesh, he refused to touch it unless it had 

been offered to idols; Dam. fr. 216. 
He was frugal and a skilful farmer; on his father's death he settled 

his outstanding debts; nevertheless, although his income was good, 

he incurred heavy expenditure through his religious activities and 
the civic ambitions which were normal for his family and unavoid- 

able, and so he left his property to his daughters encumbered by 
debt; Dam. fr. 189 = Suid. A 4174. 

He was an acquaintance of Damascius 2 of long standing; Dam. 
fr. 185 = Suid. A 4174. Damascius visited him at Aphrodisias; Dam. 
Epit. Phot. 131. He once taught Isidorus 5; Dam. Epit. Phot. 116. 
He was much better off in worldly goods than Isidorus; Dam. 
Epit. Phot. 160. Possibly addressee of a letter from Isidorus; Dam. 

fr. 233 ( mpdc roix év Kapia 500 $iNocóóox ; the identity of the other is 

unknown). 

Described as having been good company; Dam. fr. 219, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 135. He had exceptionally good eyesight and claimed to 
be able to read in the dark; Dam. fr. 234, Dam. Epit. Phot. 139. He 

once saw a dragon in the sky; Dam. Epit. Phot. 140. While at Aphro- 
disias he once observed a celestial phenomenon, a full moon when 
none was due; Dam. Epit. Phot. 117. Cf. Robert, Hell. tv, p. 119. 
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Asclepius 1: poet, M IV or later; PLRE 1. 

Asclepius 2 EV 

Manager of the Sicilian estates of Constantius 17 and Placidia 4 

(ó riv èv wea krnuárcov Koovoravriov xai IIXakiblac Souxnrys ); he 
destroyed an ancient statue at Rhegium believed to protect Sicily 
from volcanic eruptions and barbarian invasions; Olymp. fr. 15. 

Asclepius 3 grammaticus E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 24 (ad- 

dressed ‘AckAntio ypauparuce). 

Asclepius 4 sophist E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid, Pel. 

Ep. m 23,1v 28, 31, v 76, 344, 458, 465, 546-8 (all addressed 
AokAnmicas goari `or similar). One letter, v 458, recommends Harpo- 

cras 2 for sophist of his city. 

Asclepius 5 advocate L V/E VI 

Father of Theodorus 54; he amassed a fortune by his practice in 

the law-courts; he was dead by 511 and his fortune came to his son; 

Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. x 3 (a. 508/11). 

Asclepius 6 bishop of Edessa 522-525 

Asclepius bar Malahe was the brother of the imapxo Andreas 8 

and Demosthenes 4 and became bishop of Edessa; he was bishop in 
April 525; Zach. HE vri 4. He had a brother (i.e. Demosthenes) in 

Constantinople who was PPO (‘izapxos d-prwtr'y'), and who was 
instrumental in sending Pharesmanes 3 to expel Paul bishop of 
Edessa (July 522); Ps.-Dion. Chron. n, p. 25. He himself became 
bishop of Edessa on Oct. 23, 522; Chron. Edess. 88. He died on 
June 27, 525; Chron. Edess. 91 (in the earthquake at Antioch 

according to Chron. 819 s.a. 836, p. 9 = 5). See Jansma, in Orient 

Syrien X (1965), 210-26. 

ASCONIVS: proconsul Africae L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Ascyla mother of Theodemer L IV/E V 

Wife of Richimer 1, mother of Theodemer 1; murdered together 
with her son; Greg. Tur. HF u 9. 

Asella 1: possibly sister of Marcella; PLRE 1. 
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Asella 2 (ILAlg. u 1996): PLRE 1. 

Asellus 1: officialis before 397; PLRE 1. 

Fl. Eugenius Asellus 2 PVR after 468 

Full name; /nscr. Flavius Asellus; Sid. Ap. 

CSL (West) a. 468/469: he was entrusted with the custody of his 

friend Arvandus during the latter's detention and trial in 468/469; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.4 (in Capitolio custodiebatur ab hospite Flavio 
Asello, comite sacrarum largitionum, qui adhuc in eo semifumantem 
praefecturae nuper extortae dignitatem venerabatur). 

PVR after 468: v.c., praef. urb., v(ice) s(acra) i(udicans); v1 1668 
(undated). 

ASIATICVS 

The orparuorikny apxny TS €v 9Powikp AtBavnotas ém panel; ordered 

by the emperor Anastasius to expel the bishops of Epiphaneia and 
Arethusa for insulting Severus of Antioch; Evagr. HE m 34. These 
two towns were in fact in the civil province of Syria Secunda. 

phylarch 503 

dux Phoenices Libanensis 512/518 

Asouades 

PpAapxoc; served under Areobindus 1 in 503 in the war against 

Persia; Theoph. AM 5997. Presumably an Arab. 

Aspalius brother of Illus; died 478 

He was the brother of Illus 1 (and of Fl. Appalius Illus Trocundes); 
he died in 478 and was buried in Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. Per- 

haps the correct form of his name was 'Appalius', as in his brother 
Trocundes' name. The family was Isaurian. See stemma 32. 

Fl. Ardabur Aspar MVM (East) (?424-)431-471; cos. 434 

Inscr.) xı 2637 = D 1299 (a round silver shield, found at Cosa in 
Italy, commemorating his consulship). 

Full name; /nscr. (also to be restored on P. Oxy. 1879). FI. 

Aspar; Rossi! 682, P. Flor. m 315. Aspar; elsewhere. On the name, 
see Justi, p. 46, Schonfeld, p. 33. 

An Alan; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79. Called a Goth; Jord. Get. 

239, Dam. Epit. Phot. 69 = Phot. Bibl. 242. 

His father was Fl. Ardabur 3; Olymp. fr. 46, Philost. xm 13, Soc. 
vu 23.8, Prisc. fr. 11, Joh. Ant. fr. 195, Theoph. AM 5915. He 

married three times; Candidus. One wife was perhaps a daughter of 
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Plinta, to whom Aspar was related; Inscr. Another was an aunt (or 
perhaps a sister) of Theodericus 5 Strabo; Theoph. AM 5964 (sister), 
5970 (aunt). Aspar had three sons, Ardabur 1 iunior, Patricius 15 
and Herminericus; for Ardabur, see Candidus, V. Dan. Styl 55, 66, 
V. S. Marcelli 34, Inscr., Prisc. fr. 20, V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 133, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 336, 338, Proc. BV 1 

6.27, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 471, Evagr. HE n 16, Joh. Ant. fr. 206, Joh. 
Mal. 369, Joh. Mal. fr. 31, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Theoph. AM 

5963, 5964, Zon. xiv 1.3, Suid. A 4201; for Patricius, see Candidus, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 338, Evagr. HE 116, 

Vict. Tonn. s.a. 470, 471, Joh. Mal. 371, Joh. Mal. fr. 31, Theoph. 
AM 5963, 5964; and for Herminericus, see Candidus, Dam. fr. 303 

7 Phot. Bibl. 242, Joh. Ant. fr, 214.4, Theoph. AM 5964. He also 

had two daughters (whose names are not recorded); Candidus. See 
stemma 4. 

He began his military career in his youth; Candidus (ék veapac 
orparevaduevos TiMukta« ). 

COMES ET MVM (East) a. 431 (?424)-471: orparnyos, in 424; Philost. 

xi 13, Joh. Ant. fr. 195 (the MSS have 'Ardabur', cf. Exc. de ins., 
p. 123, fr. 82, but the emendation 'Aspar' is probably correct), 

Theoph. AM 5938: in 431; Proc. BV13.35, Theoph. AM 5931, 
5943: and in 449; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 94). V(ir) inl(ustris), 
comes et magister militum, in 434; /nscr.: in 441, March 6; Nov. 

Theod. 7.4 (dat. Cpli). Magister militiae, in 441; Marcell. com. s.a. 
441. Magister militum, in 458, July 6; CJ iv 65.31 * xu 35.15 (dat. 
Cpli). ErparnAarme, in c. 458, Zach. HE 1v 7: in 459; Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 459: in 464; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464: in 471; Zach. HE m 12. Also 

called à ?yyeucw raw l'ór$owv; Dam. Epit. Phot. 69 = Phot. Bibl. 242 

(in 471). Although no source calls him magister militum before 434, 
it is probable that he bore the title when sent to Africa in 431 (see 
below) and perhaps already in 424 when sent to Italy (see below) 

(the word erparmyóx often denotes a magister militum). He is directly 
attested in office (see below) from 424 to 425, 431 to 434, in 441, 
443 and 449, and from the start of Leo's reign until his own death 

in 471. It is possible that he held the title of MVM continuously 
from his first appointment until his death. At his death he was cer- 
tainly one of the magistri militum praesentales (cf. Malch. fr. 2, and 
see Theodericus 5 Strabo). He had probably been a praesentalis 
from the accession of Leo at least and may have been appointed 

already in the reign of Marcian, when there is a lacuna in the list of 
praesentales. There is no evidence which post he held in his earlier 
career; he may have been a praesentalts for some of the time (e.g. 
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he may have succeeded Plinta) and a vacans for the rest of it (e.g. 
when in Africa in 431 to 434). Cf. Fasti. 

In 424 he accompanied his father Fl. Ardabur 3 and Candidianus 
3 to Italy to overthrow the usurper loannes 6; Olymp. fr. 46, 

Philost. xit 13, Proc. BV 13.8, Joh. Mal. 356, John of Nikiu 84.46, 
Joh. Ant. fr. 195. While his father went by sea, he himself took the 
cavalry overland from Salona; Philost. xm 13. In spite of the capture 
of Ardabur, he continued the war and in 425 defeated and captured 
Ioannes at Ravenna; Soc. vii 23.8.10, Philost. xu 13, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 425, Jord. Rom. 328, Joh. Mal. 356, Joh. Ant. fr. 195, Theoph. 

AM 5915, 5938, 5943 (under AM 5938 and 5943 Theophanes has 

confused the usurper Ioannes with Ioannes 13 the Vandal). Soon 
afterwards Aspar fought a battle in Italy with Aetius 7 and his Hun 
allies; Philost. xm 14. 

In 431 he was sent with an castern army to Africa to help Boni- 
fatius 3 against the Vandals; they were defeated (probably in early 
432); Proc. BV 1 3.35-6, Evagr. HE u 1, Theoph. AM 5931, 5943, 

Zon. XIN 24.12 (the expedition probably left in 431; cf, ACOec. 1 
iv, p. 76, a letter written during the Council of Ephesus which men- 
tions a current war in Africa involving Theodosius II). Aspar ap- 
parently stayed on in Africa after Bonifatius returned to Italy in 
452; he was still in Carthage when he became consul (see below) on 
Jan. 1, 434; Lib. de prom. iv 6.9 (= PL 51, 841) (Aspero v.i. co(n)- 
s(ule) Carthagini constituto). He then returned to the East; Proc. BV 
1 3.36, Evagr. HE 11 1. 

CONSVL (West) a. 434 with Fl. Ariobindus 2 (East): Fasti, Inscr. 
(cons. ord.), Rossir 682-3, AE 1912, 40, CIL v 6201, 6740, P. Oxy. 
1879, P. Flor. m 315. He was proclaimed consul at Carthage (see 
above); because of this and because his name precedes that of Ario- 
bindus in western sources and follows it in eastern, he was evidently 
the nominee of the western court. Mentioned as a former consul in 
Nov. Theod. 7.4 (ex consule ordinario) and Theod. Ep. 140 (ùratıxós). 

Following the triumphant campaign by the Huns in 441, Aspar 
negotiated with Attila a year's truce for 442; Marcell. com. s.a. 441. 

In 443 when the war was resumed he was one of the Roman generals 

whom Attila defeated (the others were Ariobindus 2 and Arnegisclus); 
Theoph. AM 5942. He and Ariobindus 2 were said by Maximinus 11 
while envoy to Attila in 449 to be without influence on Theodosius 
II; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 95). 

He was present in 450 when Theodosius II on his death-bed named 
Marcianus 8 as his successor; Joh. Mal. 367, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, 
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Cedr. 1 603. Marcianus had formerly been the domesticus of Aspar; 

Proc. BV 1 4.7, Theoph. AM 5943, 
PATRICIVS: already patricius in early 451; Theod. Ep. 140 (ad- 

dressed "Aonapi brarikco kat natpikiw; he was then present at court). 

Patricius, in 457; Leo, Ep. 149-51, 153, Jord. Rom. 335: in 467; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Zon. xm 25.31.33: in 471; Joh. Mal. 371, 

Joh. Mal. fr. 31, Mich. Syr. ix 4. Called ‘primus patriciorum’; Mar- 
cell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239. The title ‘patricius’ in Joh. Mal. 
356 (on the events of 424) is anticipation. 

In 457 he was powerful enough to get his own candidate, Leo 6, 
made emperor in succession to Marcian; Candidus, Prisc. fr, 20, 

Jord. Rom. 335, Proc. BV 1 5.7, Evagr. HE u 16, Theoph. AM 5961, 
Zon. xm 25.34, Suid. A 4201. Perhaps now, if not already, he was 
made MVM praesentalis; see above. 

In 459 he began the construction of a reservoir near the old wall 

(i.e. the wall of Constantine) at Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
459. 

In 465 when a disastrous fire occurred at Constantinople on 
Sept. 2, Aspar encouraged the populace to fight it by words and 

promises and by personal example; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 465, Candidus, 
Theod. Lect. Epit. 394 = Theoph. AM 5954, Evagr. HE 11 13, Zon. 
XIV 1.16, cf. Theod. Lect. (above) and Marcell. com. s.a. 465 (for 

the date). 
In c. 466 he advised Leo not to intervene in a war between the 

Sciri and the Goths but was overruled by the emperor, who favoured 
the Sciri; Prisc. fr. 35. In 466 he was unable to prevent the dismissal 

of his son Ardabur 1 from the post of MVM per Orientem for 
treachery; V. Dan. Styl. 55. 

In 466/467(?) however, when the Romans had to face the Goths 

and the Huns, Aspar was one of the generals commanding Roman 
forces in Thrace (for the others, see Ostrys); Prisc. fr. 39. 

After the failure of the Vandal expedition under Basiliscus 2 in 
468, Aspar was suspected of having induced Basiliscus to betray it; 
Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, Theoph. AM 5961. He was thought to be 
planning to replace Leo with Basiliscus; Proc, B V 16.5-4, Theoph. 

AM 5961. One source, Hyd. Lem. 247 (s.a. 469), savs that he was 
dismissed at this time for aiding the Vandals, but this is doubtless 
an error, as he was still in office at his death (see p. 165); possibly 
the story in Hydatius, attributed to envoys who had visited the im- 
perial court, is a garbled version of the disgrace of Aspar's son, 

Ardabur, for treasonous communications with the Persians. 
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In 469 he suborned soldiers to murder the Isaurian general FI. 
Zeno 7 (whose influence with Leo had increased as his own declined), 
but the attempt failed; Theoph. AM 5962, V. Dan. Styl. 65. 

He and Leo quarrelled; Candidus. In 471 he and his son Ardabur 
were murdered on Leo's orders on suspicion of plotting against him; 
Candidus, V. Dan. Styl. 66, Hyd. Lem. 247, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, 
Cass. chron. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 338, Zach. HE m 12 
(wrongly placed in year three of Leo instead of year thirteen), Vict. 
Tonn, s.a. 471, Proc. BV 16.27, Evagr. HE 11 16, Joh. Mal. 371, Joh. 
Mal. fr. 31, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Dam. Epit. Phot. 69 = Phot. 
Bibl. 242, Theoph. AM 5963, 5964, Mich. Syr. x 4, Zon. XIV 1.6, 

At the time of his death he was the senior member of the senate 
(i.e. the eldest surviving former consul) at Constantinople (zparo¢ 
TiS ovykXrrov); Joh. Mal. 371, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. 

In religion he was an Arian; Zach. HE iv 7, V. S. Marcelli 34, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Theod. Lect. Epit. 378, Proc. BV 1 6.3, Joh. 
Mal. 372, Cedr.1 607, Zon. xm 25.33, xiv 1.4, Theoph. AM 5943, 
5952, 5961. In 451 he was thanked by Theodoret of Cyrrhus for 
helping to end Theodoret's exile; Theod. Ep. 140. He gave protec- 
tion to Timothy Aelurus (monophysite patriarch of Alexandria), 
and also to Amphilochius (monophysite bishop of Side); Theoph. 
AM 5952 (Timothy), Zach. HE iv 7 (Amphilochius). 

He and his son Ardabur conducted a feud with the pagan Seve- 
rianus 2; Dam. fr. 304 = Suid. X 180. 

His inheritance and his office were both claimed after his death 
by Theoderic 5 Strabo; Malch. fr. 2. 

On one occasion the senate of Rome is said to have offered him 
the imperial throne but he refused it; Acta synhod. habit, Rom. v 
= MGH(AA ) xu, p. 425 (aliquando Aspari a senatu dicebatur, ut ipse 
fieret imperator: qui tale refertur dedisse responsum: ‘timeo ne per 
me consuetudo in regno nascatur"). Nothing is known about the cir- 
cumstances of this offer, though a date, if it was made, between the 

death of Marcian and the accession of Leo is probable; cf. Stein, 
Bas-Emp. 1 353-4. 

Owner of a dwarf called Zercon given him in Africa; the dwarf, 

captured in Thrace, lived among the Huns as a favourite of Bleda, 
and after Bleda’s death was sent by Attila as a gift to Aetius 7; Aetius 

restored him to Aspar; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 92), fr. 11 = Suid. 
Z 29. 

An inscription from Augusta Traiana (Stara-Zagora) in Thrace, 

sometimes referred to this Aspar (SEG m 553, [r]óv kparepóv mrodé- 
[u]oxot Kal érpogov [&]amióuornv [^ ]orapa xaAxetr [ei]kórt rige roduc ), is 
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dated by a recent editor (G. Mihailov, /GBulg. ut 1580) to the third 
century, on the evidence of the lettering. 

Aspar Alypius Constantinus 

Asparacius v.inl., ?Mag. Off. (West) 452/453 

The name is not in Justi, but cf. p. 47, s.n. Aspurak. 
Rodanus 2, ‘subadiuva’ and ‘domesticus filii nostri viri illustris- 

simi Asparacii', delivered a letter of Pope Leo to Iulianus the bishop 
of Cos some time before June 453; Leo, Ep. 125 = ACOec. 11 iv, pp. 
78-9 (dated 453 June 25; this letter refers to the earlier one de- 
livered by Rodanus). 

Since Asparacius had a subadiuva and a domesticus and was a vir 
inlustris, he will have held one of the great offices of state. It is un- 
certain which, but the fact that Rodanus travels widely suggests that 
he could have been an agens in rebus; the subadiuvae of the magister 
officiorum were drawn from the schola agentum in rebus (see Jones, 
LRE1 579 with n. 35). Asparacius may therefore have been magister 
officiorum in the West. 

Aspebedus Persian negotiator 506 

He was the Persian general who negotiated the seven year peace 
with Celer 2 in 506; Proc. BP 1 9.24 ('Aane(iéóov rou [lepaov), Theoph. 
AM 5998 ('Aarérioc). He had two sons, Vindoes and Vestam (PLRE 

mi); Theoph. Sim. tv 3.5. The Greek sources have converted into à 

proper name the Persian name of an office, viz. ‘astabedh’; cf. Stein, 
Bas-Emp. n 98 with n. 3, p. 99 n. 5, and see also Justi, p. 306 n. 3 

(s.n. Spadapati) for this man. 

Aspebetus qui et Petrus phylarch of the Saracens (in Arabia) 
420/430 

On this man and his name, see Justi, p. 306, s.n. Spadapati, n. 2. 
Father of Terebon 1; he was originally a pagan and was phylarch 

of the Saracens subject to the Persians; when a persecution of Chris- 

tians broke out towards the end of Isdigerdes' reign (c. 420), he 
disapproved and helped many Christians to flee to the Roman em- 
pire for safety, finally taking his family and fleeing there himself; he 
was greeted on arrival by the MVM per Orientem Anatolius 10 and 
was made phylarch of the Saracens in Arabia subject to the Romans 
(thus the source, but Anatolius was not MVM at this time; either 

the name of the general is wrong, or the reference is to the appoint- 
ment as phylarch, not of Aspebetus but of his son Terebon); subse- 

quently his son Terebon was cured miraculously by St Euthymius 
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and Aspebetus then became a Christian and was baptized and 

christened Petrus; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 10. He later became bishop 
of the Saracens, being consecrated by Juvenal bishop of Jerusalem; 
V. Euth, 15 (the date was before 431, when he attended the Council 

of Ephesus, V. Euth. 20). 

He died before 451; V. Euth. 27. 

Asphalius relative of Synesius L IV/E V 

A relative of Synesius 1; he was involved in a legal dispute over 

the terms of his father's will; Syn. Ep. 42. For the date of this letter 
(?412), see Cledonius 1 (to whom it was addressed ). 

Aspianus censitor (at Pelusium) E/M V 

A native of Pelusium; he obtained the post of censitor in his native 

city by flattering the governor, and proceeded to oppress his fellow- 

citizens; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 275 (kaħà Aauflávet tpodeta rapa ‘Acmavov To 

[In\ovawwv’ Kadoic palois THY Üpeyauévgv àueißerar' bnoWiBupiaas yap T) 

EUTIKOG) AKOT] TOU Kparobvroc gukoQavríav, €Xafe rap’ a0 TOU r&v évraüta 
Kmnvacropíav |. 

ASPRENAS v.c., scholasticus (East) V/VI 

+ ópot refévrec vro 'Aanprva Aaumpor(drov) axo(Aaarik(o0); IGLS ru 

734 near Kosrik Haimasekisi, near Arsus in the Amanus range 
(Syria). 

ASTANIA (vu 20908): PLRE 1. 

Astat Ostrogothic chief c. 473 

For the name Astàt, see Justi, p. 47, Schönfeld, p. 33. 

He and Invilia ‘comites’ accompanied Theodericus 7 during an 
Ostrogothic invasion of Illyricum in c. 473 under Theodemer 2; 
Jord. Get. 285ff. 

Asteria wife of Ilus LV 

Wife of Illus 1; sent by him in 484 to Cherris (7 the Fort of Papi- 
rius, a stronghold in [sauria); Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5 = Exc. de ins., 
p. 137 fr. 98. After his capture in 488, she and their daughter Thecla 
2 were taken unharmed to Tarsus and lodged in a convent; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 214.10-11, Presumably mother of Anthusa 2 also. She was sister 

of Matronianus 1 (and so a native of Antioch); Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. 
Sec stemma 32. 
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ASTERIVS 1 comes Orientis 597-398 

397 Nov. 1, CTh xv 1.36% + CTh xv 2.77; 398 Feb. 14, CTh n 

9.1*, In 398 he seized John Chrysostom and sent him to Constanti- 

nople to be bishop; Soz. vill 2.15 ('Aarépiac 6 THs Ew Tryoüuevox ), cf. 

Pall. Dial., p. 30 ( ràv Kounra Arrtoxeiac, unnamed). 

Asterius 2 exceptor (of the PPO) (East) 399/402 

Native of Syria; member of a ovuuopia of raxvypaoo (?schola ex- 

ceptorum) at Constantinople serving the PPO; he lived near the 

palace of Placidia; Syn. Ep. 61 (a. 399/402). He was probably a 
member of one of the fifteen scholae of exceptores of the praetorian 
prefecture (cf. Jones, LRE u 588 with n. 60). Cf. Marcus 1. 

ASTERIVS 3 (v.c) EV 

Son of Turcius Apronianus and Avita (both in PLRE 1), brother 
of Eunomia (see PLRE 1 1147, stemma 29); received baptism at the 

same time as his father while still a child and became one of a group 
of Christians of noble birth at Nola; Paul. Nol. Carm. xxi 313-25. 

Asterius 4 patricius (West) 420/422 

COMES HISPANIARVM a. 420: Asterius, 'Hispaniarum comes’, forced 

the Vandals in Gallaecia to abandon the siege of the Sueves ‘in 
Nerbasis montibus’; Hyd. Lem. 74 (a. 420), cf. Hyd. Lem. 71 (a. 
419) (for the site). Cf. Maurocellus. 

PATRICIVS a. 420/422: cum autem Asterius codicillis imperialibus 
patriciatum sortitus fuisset; Greg. Tur. HF m 9 (from Renatus Pro- 
futurus Frigeridus). The date is after the Spanish campaign of +20 

but before the expedition of Castinus to Spain in 422; see Castinus 2. 
Perhaps identical with the ‘ornatissimus iuvenis! Asterius men- 

tioned by Symmachus; Symm. Ep. 1x 90 (date unknown). 

Asterius 5 exceptor (Fast) 449 

'O Kafuscuspévos €kakénroip; read documents concerning Eutyches 

to a meeting at Constantinople in 449; ACOec. n i.i, p. 156fL (Latin 

version 'devotissimus exceptor', 4COec, tt iii.i, p. 1 40ff.). 

Asterius 6 sophist (East) L V 

One of the most outstanding pupils of the sophist Lachares 2; 

Suid. A 165. 
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Asterius 7 tribunus numeri Dacorum (in Syria) V/VI 

+'Evéade kira 'Aarépuoc rpigoUvoc voupépov Aaxcwv ; IGLS tv 1356 

Apamea (Syria). A cohors prima Vipia Dacorum was stationed at 
Claudiana in Syria; Not. Dig. Or. XXXII 33. 

ASTERIVS 8 comes pistorum (at Rome) V/VI 

Asterius comes pictorum (read ‘pistorum’; see note in Rossi) et 
Syra cum suis yotu(m) solver(unt); JLCV 1906a = Rossi 1, p. 102 
n. 27 Rome (Via Salaria). Possibly head of the bakers' guild; cf. 
Florentius ‘pater pistorum regis Theoderici’ at Ravenna, x1 317 = 
ILCV 622. The inscription of Asterius was a dedication to the martyr 
Felicitas. 

ASTERIVS 9 (v.c.), advocate L V/E VI 

Father of Marcianus 13; an advocate (causidicus) and a senator; 

he was well-to-do; he was dead by 506; Ennod. Ef. v 2 (early 506). 

Possibly husband of Stephania; Ennod. Ep. vm 17 (August 510). 
See stemma 23. 

Asterius 10 former PVC; a secretis (East) 512/517; 

referendarius 516/526; patricius 526 

Former PVC: perhaps an honorary title (see below). 
A SECRETIS (East) a. 512/517: mentioned in a letter of Severus of 

Antioch written in 516 or 517; Sev. Ant. Ep. 46 ('afterwards (i.e. 
after 512), when innumerable attacks were made upon me, inso- 
much that the glorious Asterius, the ex-prefect (‘amd brápxcv?) of 
the city, who held the office called a secretis (‘donxpyrns’), was sent 
after me, I was not in the least frightened . . .") (i.e. Asterius had 
been sent to Antioch). 

REFERENDARIVS (East) a. 516/526: he is described as ‘the former 
referendartus and city eparch’ in 526; Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 132. 

Asterius was secretary to the emperor's consistory (a secretis) 
between 512 and 517, an official normallv appointed either from 
the memoriales or from the agentes in rebus. He was probably given 
the status of ¢dlustris during this period by the grant of the honorary 
title of city prefect. He was later promoted to the higher post of 
referendartus, which was usually given to a tribunus et notarius. See 
Jones, LRE n 574 with n. 22, 575 with n. 24. 

PATRICIVS a. 526: after an earthquake destroyed Antioch in 526, 

Asterius,  rarpikux, 6 ad &rápxcov, was sent by the emperor Justin 
with money to help with rebuilding; Theoph. AM 6019. He was 
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sent with Carinus 5 and Phocas 5; Joh. Mal. 422 (where he is given 
no title), Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 132 (where he is called patricius). 

Fl. Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 11 PVR; cos. 494; 
patricius 

Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius; subscription of a MS of 
Vergil's Eclogues, Poetae Latini Minores v, p. 110 (ed. Baehrens). 
Turcius Rufius Asterius; subscription of a MS of Sedulius’ Carmen 
Paschale, ed. J. Huehmer (CSEL x ), p. vii. Rufius Turcius Apronia- 

nus; v1 32203. Fl. Asterius; IX 1377 = ILCV 1276. Asterius; consular 

inscriptions. 
His titles are given in the subscription to Vergil: v.c. et inl(ustris); 

EX COMITE DOMEST(ICORVM) PROTECT(ORVM)“); EX COM(ITE ) PRIV(ATARVM) 

LARGIT(IONVM)(; EX PRAEF( ECTO) VRBI(?; pATRICIVS/S); ET CONSVL 
ORDIN( ARIVS) (9); legi et distincxi codicem fratris Macharii v.c. non 
mei fiducia set eius, cui si et ad omnia sum devotus arbitrio XI kal. 

Mai, Romae. 
He was clearly from his names a descendant of the fourth-century 

Turcii Aproniani (see PL RE 1) and was connected with the Rufii; 

Macharius 4 was probably not his real brother but a contemporary, 

friend and senator, 
In c. 476/483 his name was inscribed on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; v1 32203 (v.c. et inl(?)). For the date, see Aggerius. 
(a) This office was honorary, being conferred on senators in this 

period to give them the status of illustris, cf. Cass, Var. vi 11. 

(b) This title may be equivalent to CRP. He could, however, be 

the head of a new department. The privatae largitiones was formerly 
à department of the res privata (Not. Dig. Occ. xit). By this date, 
however, it had apparently been given independent status and made 
into a separate department of state under a comes of illustris rank. 
It was perhaps combined with the domus divina to form what under 

Theoderic was the patrimonium; cf. Jones, LRE 1255 (the patri- 

monium), 412 (the privatae largitiones). 

(c) Before 494. 

(d) Also subscription to Sedulius (cited below); he was already 

patrictus in 494. 

(e) CONSVL (West) prior a. 494 with Fl. Praesidius 2 (West): Fasti, 

Rossi 1904-8, CIL ix 1377 = ILCV 1276,xm 591, 2059, 2060, sub- 

scription to Sedulius. 
During his consulship he read a manuscript of Vergil's Eclogues 

belonging to Macharius 4; subscription to Vergil (cited above; the 

lemma is dated April 21). He also edited and published, perhaps 
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also in 494, a manuscript of the Carmen Paschale left unpublished 
by Sedulius; subscription to Sedulius (hoc opus Sedulius inter char- 
tulas dispersum reliquit, quod recollectum adunatumque ad omnem 
elegantiam divulgatum est a Turcio Rufio Asterio v.c., consule 
ordinario et patricio). 

Author of verses accompanying his copy of Vergil, in which he 
declares that the work was completed in spite of the distraction of 
giving the consular games; PLM v, p. 110 = Anth. Lat. 1 i3. 

FL. ASTERIVS 12 v.c. V/VI 

Fl. Asteri v.c.; Not. Scav. 1903, p. 462 = AE 1904, 46 named on 

waterpipes at Rome between the piazza Venezia and the via dei 
Fornari (near the Forum Traiani). 

Astius Mustelus 

ASTRION (?c.£) (East) L IV/E V 

A noble and rich lady (rev e0rarpi5cov Ttc yur) kal Alay ebropcuráro); 

wife of Avodianus; she went out of her mind and was cured by the 

holy man Macedonius (who lived near Antioch); Theod. HR 13, 

*! Asturalius! * prefect (East) 2M V 

‘And Astüráljüs the prefect wrote a letter establishing the one 
nature of Christ’; John of Nikiu 92.15. Not mentioned elsewhere. 

John apparently dates him about the time of the Council of Chalce- 
don and the overthrow of Dioscorus. 

ASTVRIVS (v.c) LV/E VI 

Addressee of two letters of Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. 124,u 12 (both 
summer 503). He was a senator and a man of learning, related to 
Ennodius, whose home had long been in the neighbourhood of the 
Alps; Ep. 124 (senator et doctus), 1 12 (styled ‘sublimitas tua’). 

Astyagius ?grammaticus (?in Africa) ?V 

Cited twice on pronouns by Pompeius 1; Pompeius, Commentum 

artis Donati (= Gramm. Lat. V, pp. 209. 1, 211.8). Presumably a 

grammaticus; possibly a personal acquaintance of Pompeius. See 
Schanz-Hosius tv 2, p. 210. 

Fl. Astyrius MVM (West) 441-443; cos. 449 

Inscr.) xiu 10032. 2 = D 1300 ivory diptych at Liége, commemo- 
rating his consulship. 
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Full name: Jnser., Rossi1 745 (spelt ‘Asturius’). Astyrius (Astu- 
rius); elsewhere. 

Father-in-law of the poet Fl. Merobaudes; Hyd. Lem. 128. 
His full titles in 449 are given on the diptych: v.c. et inl(ustris); 

COMES; EX MAG(ISTRO) VTRIVSQ(VE) MIL(ITIAE)@); CONS(VL) ORD(I- 
NARIVS) (b) , 

(a) MvM (West) a. 441-443: dux utriusque militiae; he went to 
Spain in 441 and defeated the Bacaudae in Tarraconensis; Hyd. 
Lem. 125 (s.a. 441). Magister utriusque militiae; he was succeeded 
in Spain in 443 by his son-in-law Fl. Merobaudes; Hyd. Lem. 128 
(a. 443). He presumably remained in Spain from 441 to 443. 

(b) consvi (West) a. 449 with Fl. Florentius Romanus Proto- 
genes (East): Fasti, Rossi 1 745, 747, SB 9515, Leo, Ep. 23-4, 

27-40, 42, 44-5, 47-51, 54. He entered on his consulship in 
Gaul (probably at Arles since he was apparently at the seat of 
the praetorian prefecture), and the panegyric on him was delivered 
by Fl. Nicetius 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. viu 6.5. 

Atakam Hun 438/440 

He and Mama were related to Attila (rov BaotMetov yévovc); they fled 

to the Romans for refuge but were surrendered to Attila Following 
the treaty of Horreum Margi and promptly executed; Prisc. fr. 1. 
For the date of this treaty, see Epigenes. 

On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 406. 

Athalaricus king of the Ostrogoths 526-534 

On the name, see Schönfeld, pp. 33-4. 
Grandson of Theoderic 7, son of Eutharic and Amalasuintha, 

brother of Matasuintha (PLRE m); Jord. Get. 81, 251, 304, Rom. 

367, Anon. Val. 16.96, Proc. BV 114.5-6, BG12.1, Joh. Mal. 385, 
Evagr. HE tv 19. Cousin of Amalaric; Proc. BG 1 13.4. See stemma 37. 

Born in 516 or 518; Jord. Get. 304 (a. 516), Proc. BG 12.1 (a. 
518), Jord. Rom. 367 (a. 518). 

KING OF THE OSTROGOTHS a. 526-534: successor of Theoderic as 

king; Jord. Get. 304, Rom. 367, Proc. BG12.1, Anon. Val. 16.96. 
Because of his youth his mother administered the government; Proc. 
BG1 2.3, Her attempts to provide him with a Roman-style education 
were frustrated by her fellow-Goths, and he was allowed to pursue 
a life of debauchery; Proc. BG 12.6-19. As a result his health was 
undermined and he fell ill; Proc. BG 1 3.10. He died of his illness; 

Proc. BG 1 4.4, Jord. Get. 81, 251, 305, Cass. Var. x 1-2. His death 
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occurred on Oct. 2, 534; Agnellus 62. His reign had lasted barely 
eight years; Jord. Get. 305. 

ATHANASIVS 1 vc, LIV/EV 

Recommended by Symmachus to Patroinus, who was asked to 
prevent the breach of a marriage contract promised to Athanasius; 

Symm. Ep. vii 120 (probably written in 398/401, cf. Patroinus; 
Athanasius is styled 'v.c.'). The request was apparently favourably 
received; Symm. Fp. vir 125 (written soon after vit 120; Athanasius 

was ‘bonis artibus clarus’). 

Athanasius 2 sophist (at Alexandria) ?L IV/E V 

Sophist of Alexandria; author of a commentary on Hermogenes, 

among other rhetorical works; RAM 62 (1907), 586, 64 (1909), 548 
(cited under Zosimus 1). He also wrote a commentary on Aelius 
Aristides; Christ -Schmid-Stáhlin, vu 2, p. 708. 

Possibly identical with Athanasius, a friend of Synesius 1, living 
at Alexandria and one of the circle around the philosopher Hypatia 
1; Syn. Ep. 4,16. 

Athanasius 3 defensor (civitatis) (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 288, 
317 (both addressed 'Aĝavagiw éx6ikw), 318 (rc avra). 

Athanasius 4 rhetor E/M V 

A native of Egypt; a rhetor and a Christian, he was praised by 

Theodoret for his abilities and for his freedom from the brashness 

(6paavrr&) of his race; Theod. Ep. 19 (date unknown), 20 (date 
unknown), 22 (?443/8). 

Athanasius 5 law-student; (later) monk LV 

Native of Aphrodisias in Caria; he had three brothers, Demochares, 

Paralius and Proclus 5, all pagans, but was himself a Christian; 

Athanasius studied law in Phoenice (at Berytus) but then visited 

Alexandria where he met the sophist Stephanus 6 with whom he 

entered a monastery and abandoned a career as an advocate; Zach. 

V. Sev., p. 14. 

Athaulfus king of the Visigoths 410-415 

His name is variously spelt: Athaulfus (Prosp. Tiro, Marcell. com.), 
Ataulfus (Chron. Gall., Chron. Pasch., Zos.), Adaulfus (Soz., Proc.), 
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Atavulfus (Jord., Chron. Gall., Hyd. Lem.), Atiulfus (Paulin.). On 
the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 35-6. 

He was brother-in-law of Alaric, who married his sister; Olymp. 
fr. 10, Soz. X 8.2, Oros. vii 40.2, Zos. v 37.1, Marcell. com. s.a. 410 

(propinquus suus), Jord. Get. 158. He married Galla Placidia in Jan. 
414 at Narbo; Olymp. fr. 24, Philost. xii 4, Oros. vu 40.2, 43.2, 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 416, Hyd. Lem. 57 (s.a. 414), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 
77, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 559, Marcell. com. s.a. 410, Jord. Get. 159, 

Rom. 323. They had a son, Theodosius 5, who died soon after 

birth; Olymp. fr. 26. See stemmata 1 and 40. 

In 408 he was in Upper Pannonia leading a force of Huns and 

Goths when Alaric summoned him to Italy; Zos. v 37.1. He crossed 
the Alps into Venetia in 409 and advanced through Italy to Pisa 
where he encountered a force of Huns under Olympius 2 and was 
defeated with heavy losses; Zos. v 45.5-6. 

COMES DOMESTICORVM EQVITVM (under Attalus) a. 409-410: ap- 
pointed hyeucw rov imréow 59ueorikcov kaXouuéve by Priscus Attalus 

2; S02. IX 8.2. 
He and Alaric were invited by lovius 3 to attend discussions 

about peace at Ariminum in 409; Zos. v 48.1. He led a full-strength 
army against his personal enemy Sarus, who had only three hundred 

men with him, in Picenum (in 409); Zos. v1 13.2. 
KING OF THE VISIGOTHS à. 410-415: he succeeded Alaric as king 

of the Visigoths when Alaric died in late 410; Olymp. fr. 10, Paulin. 
Euch. 311, Oros. vit 43.2, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 
69, Chron, Gall. 511 no. 554, Hyd. Lem. 45 (s.a. 409), Cass. 
chron. s.a. 412, Jord. Get. 158, Proc. BV12.37. 

He remained in Italy in 411; Jord. Get. 159, Rut. Nam. de red. 
suo 139-42. In 412 he led his people into Gaul; Jord. Get. 160, 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412, Proc. BV 1 2.37. He took with him both the 
usurper Attalus and the empress Galla Placidia; the latter, captured 

at Rome in 410, was detained until she agreed to marry him (see 
above); Jord. Get. 159, Olymp. fr. 17, 20-2. He supported the 

usurper Iovinus 2 but was induced by the PPO Dardanus to abandon 
him (in early 413); Olymp. frr. 17, 19, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 69. He 
waged war for three years (413-415) against the Vandals in Spain; 
Jord. Get. 163, 166. In warfare against the Romans he was wounded 
by Bonifatius 3 at Marseilles in late 413; Olymp. fr. 21. Constantius 

17 drove him from Narbo and he withdrew to Spain; there he was 

murdered in summer 415 by one of his servants; Olymp. fr. 26, Oros. 
vit 43.2.8, Philost. xm 4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 415, Hyd. Lem. 60 (s.a. 
416), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 562, Jord. Get. 
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163. His death was announced in Constantinople on Sept. 24, 415; 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 415. 

ATHELAAS comes (?rei militaris) (East) E/M V 

Brother of Zoanes who took him for treatment to the monk 

Hypatius when he suffered from demonic possession; he recovered 
and later, when Zoanes died, succeeded him as ‘comes’ (yéyovev avt’ 

aùroù kóur« ); Callin. V. Hypatii 22.15-20 = 81. 
His brother was a military comes and Athelaas presumably suc- 

ceeded to his post. 

Athenais: see Aelia Eudocia. 

Athenius (v.inl.) MV 

Homo litium temporumque varietatibus exercitatus; present at 
Arles in 461 at a banquet given by Majorian and described by Sido- 
nius Apollinaris; in the order of precedence he ranked below the 
former PPO Paeonius 2 and above the vir inlustris Gratianensis (he 

was therefore himself vir inlustris); Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 11.10.12. 

Athenodorus 1 philosopher (at Athens) M/L V 

He had a natural aptitude for philosophy, which he pursued while 
Proclus 4 remained alive, winning a reputation for his skill in exe- 
gesis; praised for his fiery enthusiasm by Sallustius 7, who never- 
theless persuaded him to abandon philosophy; Dam. fr. 145 = Suid. 

A 735. Proclus died in 485. 

Athenodorus 2 (v.inl.?); Isaurian rebel 492-497 

Son-in-law of Ioannes 43 the patrician; Theod. Lect. Epit. 449, 
Theoph. AM 5987. He was a member of the senate (eic rcov avyk)- 
nkv); Theoph. AM 5985. He was probably therefore a vir inlustris 

(see Jones, LRE n 529 with n. 16). 
Styled 6 vewrepos; Joh. Mal. 393. 
Banished from Constantinople in 491/2 with Longinus 3 by 

Anastasius, he was sent to Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145 3, 
He was a commander of the Isaurian rebel army defeated at 

Cotyaeum in 492; Theoph. AM 5985, Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 5. He was 
one of the leading rebels from 492 to 497, when he was captured 
and beheaded; Theod. Lect. Epit. 449 (eis rc é£apxóvrow row 

'loabpcox), Marcell. com. s.a. 497 (Isaurorum primus), Vict. Tonn. 

s.a. 495, Theoph. AM 5987 (à étapxoc THs rvpavviboc), AM 5988, Joh. 
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Mal. 393 7 fr. 37 (Exc. de ins., p. 167). His head was exhibited at 
Tarsus; Marcell, com. s.a. 497. 

See Theodorus 34 (perhaps the same man). 

Athenodorus 3 Isaurian rebel 492 

He was with the Isaurian army that rebelled against Anastasius (in 
492); Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 5 (he is called ‘A@qvodwpos érepoc to distin- 

guish him from Athenodorus 2). 

GREGORIVS ATTALVS 1 comes civitatis Augustoduni 

c. 466-c. 506; bishop of Langres 
c. 506-c. 539 

Gregorius; Avit., Councils (MGH (Conc.) t, pp. 29, 34, 7Off., 84, 
86), Greg. Tur., Ven. Fort. Attalus; Sid. Ap. 

Of senatorial family; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.1 (ex senatoribus 
primis), Ven. Fort. Carm. 1v 2, v. 5 (nobilis antiqua decurrens prole 

parentum). Husband of Armentaria, by whom he had some sons; 
Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.1. One son was Tetricus (PLRE ni) who suc- 
ceeded his father as bishop of Langres; Greg. Tur, V. Patr. 7.4. 
Grandfather of Armentaria (the mother of Gregory of Tours; PLRE 
m); Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.2. Grandfather also of Attalus and Euphro- 
nius (PLRE m); Greg. Tur. HF ut 15, 1v 15. 

He was born c. 450 (for all his dates, see MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) 1, 
p. 688 n. 3; Gregorius was alive in 538 but Tetricus must have suc- 

ceeded him in 539 or 540, since Tetricus' successor Pappolus was 
already bishop in 573 and Tetricus held the see for thirty-three 

years). 

He received a good education (bene litteris institutus); Greg. Tur. 

V. Patr. 7.1. 
COMES CIVITATIS AVGVSTODVNI c. 466-c. 506: congratulated on 

his appointment by Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 18 
(Haeduae civitati te praesidere coepisse libens atque cum gaudio 
accepi). He held the post for forty vears marked by his stern ad- 
ministration of justice; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.1 (Gregorius . . 

Augustodunensis civitatis comitatum ambivit; in comitatu autem 
positus regionem illam per quadraginta annos iustitia comitante 

correxit: et tam severus et districtus fuit in malefactoribus, ut vix 
ci ullus reorum posset evadere), cf. Ven. Fort. Carm. tv. 2, vu. 7-8 

(arbiter ante ferox, dehinc pius ipse sacerdos quos domuit iudex 
fovit amore patris). He was subject to the Burgundian kings; see 

Stroheker, pp. 98-9. 
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Bishop of Langres c. 506/7-539/40: after his wife's death he 
took up a religious life and was chosen as bishop of Langres; Greg. 

Tur. V. Patr. 7.2 (post mortem uxoris ad Dominum convertitur, et 
electus a populo Lingonicae urbi episcopus ordinatur), cf. V. Patr. 7 
praef. (qui de excelsa senatorii ordinis potentia ad illam se humili- 
tatem subdidit). Bishop of Langres; Greg. Tur. HF m 15, 19, Ven. 
Fort. Carm. Iv 2 (his epitaph), MGH(Conc.)1 29 (at Epaon in 517), 
34 (at Lyons in 516/23), 70 (at Clermont in 535), 84-6 (sent a 
representative to Orléans in 538), Avit. Ep. 64. He died aged 90 
after 32 years as bishop; Ven. Fort. Carm. IV 2, v. 9 (triginta et 

geminos pie rexit ovile per annos), Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 7.6 (obiit 
autem episcopatus sui anno XXXIII, aetate nonagenarius). He was 

buried near Dijon; Greg. Tur. HF v 5. 

Priscus Attalus 2 usurper 409-410, 414-415 

Full name; Coins (Cohen v1, p. 497). Attalus; elsewhere. 
He was a native of Asia; Philost. Xr 3 (“Iwr 70 yévoc) (the word 

“Iwy must refer to Ionia, sc. Asia; cf. e.g. Claud. in Eutrop. n 238-9). 
He was a leading member of the Roman senate; Olymp. fr. 3 (eic re 
TOV KaTa THY "Pam mbto). 

Father of Ampelius 1; Zos. vi 12.3, Perhaps related to Publius 
Ampelius (PLRE 1) (perhaps his son; cf. Chastagnol, Les Fastes, 
266-7). 

He probably held some office (proconsulship or vicariate?) before 

394, by which date he had the rank of spectabilis; Symm. Ep. n 82 
(filius noster Attalus spectabilis vir; introduced to Flavianus the 
elder = PLRE 1, Flavianus 15). 

In 398 he was a member of a senatorial embassy to Honorius 
seeking relief for senators from an order to provide recruits; Symm. 
Ep. vt 58, vir 54, 113, 114 (all March 398). The embassy was suc- 

cessful; Symm. Ep. v1 62. 
He was again sent on a senatorial embassy to Honorius in early 

109 with Caecilianus 1 and Maximianus 2 after Alaric's first siege 
of Rome; Zos. v 44.1. 

CSL a. 409: the embassy achieved no results but Attalus was ap- 
pointed CSL through the influence of Olympius 2; Zos. v 44.2 
(ArraNov mpoeoráva, rG Onoavpwy &ra£ev). Shortly afterwards he was 

sent back to Rome; Zos. V 45.2. There he dismissed Heliocrates | 
who had been slow to carry out his orders to confiscate the property 

of Stilicho's supporters; Zos. v 45.3. He probably continued the 
work more vigorously himself until his own successor as CSL, Deme- 
trius l, arrived; Zos. v 46.1. 
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PVR a. 409: appointed ŭrapyos at Rome by Honorius; Zos. V 46.1. 
He still held this office when in late 409 Alaric had him proclaimed 
emperor; Zos. vi 7.1 (Ürapxos ris 1ó0^eox), Philost. XII 3 (TAS adrAc 

nddews Éérapxoc), Soz. iX 8.1 (Drapxos róre Tis TOAEWS), Olymp. fr. 3 
(my érapxórmra rore Siem), Oros. 11 3.4 (praefectus), Chron. Pasch. 

sa, 411 (Érapxoc zóXeax). 

AVGVSTVS a. 409-410: he was proclaimed emperor by Alaric at 
Rome after the second siege of Rome in late 409; Zos. v1 7.1, Olymp. 

fr. 3, Oros. u 3.3ff., vit 42.7 f£., Philost. xm 3, Soc. vu 10.5, Soz. x 

8.1, Phot. Bibl. 98, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 409, Proc. BV 12.28. Details of 

his reign are given in Zos. v1 7.2-6, 9.2-3, Olymp. fr. 13, Soz. Ix 

8.2-10, Proc. BV 1 2.29-30. 
He was deposed by Alaric when the latter was reconciled to 

Honorius in summer 410; Zos. v1 12.1-2, Olymp. fr. 13, Philost. 
xi 3, Soz. IX 8.10, Phot. Bibl. 98, Proc. BV12.36. He and his son 

Ampelius were detained by Alaric; Zos. v1 12.3, Soz. rx 8.11, Proc. 
BV 12.36. After Alaric's death he remained with the Visigoths and 
accompanied Athaulfus into Gaul where in 412/413 he urged 
Athaulfus, without success, to join the usurper Iovinus 2; later at 

the marriage of Athaulfus and Galla Placidia at Narbo in January 
414 he delivered an epithalamium; Olymp. fr. 17. 

AVGVSTVS (11) a. 414-415: in 414 he was again proclaimed emperor 
by the Visigoths, but they abandoned him when they retreated to 
Spain in 415; he fell into the hands of Honorius, who had him muti- 
lated and exiled to the Lipari islands; Olymp. fr. 13, Philost. xu 4-5, 
Oros. vit 42.9, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 414-415, 417, Marcell. com. s.a. 412, 

Joh. Mal. 350. His overthrow was celebrated at Constantinople on 
28 June 416; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 416. He was led in triumph by 
Honorius at Rome; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 417 (perhaps also in June 416), 
Philost. xm 5. 

A pagan; Philost. xu 3. Interested in soothsaying; Zos. V1 7.5. 
However he allowed himself to be baptized during his first reign 
by a bishop who was an Arian and a Goth; Soz. ix 9. 

Addressee of Symm. Ep. vn 15-25. He acquired a villa at Tibur 

shortly before 397; Ep. vu 15, 19, 20. There he constructed a bath 

to a novel design; Ep. vu 18. He also owned a town house on the 
Mons Caelius; Ep. vu 19. His acquaintance with both Greek and 
Latin literature and his literary interests are mentioned by Symma- 
chus; Ep vu 18. 

ATTICA c.f. M/LV 
Wife of Magnus Felix 21; she paid for work done in the Church of 
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St Lawrence in Damaso at Rome; Rossi it, p. 151 n. 25, vv. 9-10 

(Attica Felicis Magni clarissima coniunx sumptibus hoc propriis 
aedificavit opus). She is mentioned but not named in Sid. Ap. Carm. 
IX 6 together with their children. See stemma 15. 

Attila king of the Huns c. 435/440-453 

On the name ‘Attila’, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 386-7, Schonfeld, 
pp. 274-5. 

Son of Mundiuch; Prisc. fr. 12, Jord. Get. 180, 257, Theoph. AM 

5942. Nephew of Octar and Rua; Jord. Get. 180, Nephew of Oebar- 
sius; Prisc. fr. 8. Brother of Bleda (see below). Father of several sons 

including Dengizich and Ernach; Prisc. fr. 36, Marcell. com. s.a. 469, 
Jord. Get. 272, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468. His eldest son was Ellac; 

Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG iv, p. 89), Jord. Get. 262. See stemma 47. 

KING OF THE HUNS c. 435/440-453: he became king in succession 
to Rua; Prisc. fr. | (on the date, see Maenchen-Helfen, The World of 
the Huns, 91-4). He was co-ruler with his brother Bleda; Prosp. 
Tiro s.a. 444, Marcell. com. s.a. 442, Prisc. fr. 1, Jord. Get. 180-1, 

Chron. Gall. 452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Cass. chron. s.a. 444, Theoph. 
AM 5942, Suid. Z 29. He made the treaty of Horreum Margi with 

the Romans (for the date, after Feb. 438, cf. Epigenes); Prisc. fr. 1. 

He waged war on the Romans in 441, accepting a truce for 442; 
Prisc. fr. 3, Marcell. com. s.a. 441, 442, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 442. Pro- 

bably in 445 he murdered Bleda and became sole ruler of the Huns; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 444, 451, Marcell. com. s.a. 445, Jord. Get. 181, 

Chron. Gall. 452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Cass. chron. s.a. 444, Theoph. 

AM 5942 (for the date, cf. Thompson, Attila, 88 n. 3). In 447 he 
again waged war on the Romans; Marcell. com. s.a. 447, Jord. Rom. 
331, Theoph. AM 5942. One of these wars, probably the first, was 
ended by a treaty negotiated with Anatolius 10 (in 443), which re- 
vised in Attila's favour the terms of the treaty of Horreum Margi; 
Prisc. fr. 5. Anatolius seems to have negotiated a second treaty with 
Attila in 448; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 80) (cf. Thompson, p. 97). 

In 450 a third treaty on terms surprisingly favourable to the Romans 
was negotiated by Attila with Anatolius and Nomus 1; Prisc, frr. 
13-14. 

MVM (West) (honorary) a. 449: in 449 Attila was orgarmyóc 

'Pcouaiux and received the normal pay of a magister militum trom 

the Romans; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 90) (Nov uév yap Tó Xpvatov 

kouiteaBa. rap abrcov TTK áElac Évexa . . . Hv 66 akia, ric ò KcovaravrioAoq 

neuron, orparmyoU "Puaiov, ns xápw 0 'ArrrAac Tapa Baoléws ébébekro 
TOU TOI, OTpATTYALS XOpTryovuévou ràc gvvrákew éxréumeo0ai). Priscus 
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learnt of this from western envoys at Attila's court in 449; the title 

will therefore have been conferred by the Western emperor, Valen- 

tinian III. The date and circumstances of the appointment are not 
recorded. 

In 449 or 450 the sister of Valentinian III, lusta Grata Honoria, 
asked for Attila's help and sent him her ring; Joh. Ant. fr. 199, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 434, Jord. Get. 224. Attila declared that she was 
now betrothed to him and demanded her surrender, along with half 
the Western Empire as dowry; Prisc. fr. 15-16, Jord. Get. 223. 

In 451 Attila attacked and ravaged much of Gaul but was finally 

checked at the battle of the Catalaunian Plains by the combined 

armies of the Visigoths and Romans and their allies and withdrew 
from Gaul; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 451, Jord. Get. 197-213, Hyd. Lem, 150 

(s.a. 451), Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 15.1, Carm. vu 327-8, Cass. Var, 1n 1.1, 

chron. s.a. 451, Chron. Gall. 452 nos. 139, 141, Chron. Gall. 511 
no. 615 (s.a. 451), Greg. Tur. HF u 7, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 450, 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 449, Theoph. AM 5943, Joh. Mal. 358. 

In 452 he invaded Italy and took several cities, notably Aquileia 
and Milan, before agreeing to withdraw after meeting an embassy 
which included Pope Leo; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 452, Prisc. fr. 19, Jord. 

Get. 218-24, Rom. 328, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 452, Agnellus 
42. Ann. Rav. s.a. 452, Anon. Val. 8.38, Marcell. com. s.a. 452, 

Cass. chron. s.a. 452, Chron. Gall, 452, no. 141, Chron. Gall. 511, 

no. 617 (s.a. 451), Hyd. Lem. 153 (s.a. 451), 154 (s.a. 452), Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 449, Proc. BV 1 4.30-5, Greg. Tur. HF u 7, Theoph. AM 

5945, Suid. K 2123, M 405. For this campaign, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, 
pp. 131-41. 

He died in 453 of a haemorrhage; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453, Marcell. 
com. s.a. 454, Jord. Get. 254-8, Hyd. Lem. 154 (s.a. 452), Cass. 

chron. s.a. 453, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 622 (s.a. 454), Vict. Tonn. s.a. 

453, Joh. Mal. 359, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Theoph. AM 5946. His 

sons immediately began quarrelling over the succession; Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 453, Eugipp. V. Sez. 11, Vict. Tonn: s.a. 453. 

Jordanes (Get. 182) gives a description of his physical appearance: 

forma brevis, lato pectore, capite grandiore, minutis oculis, rarus 

barba, canis aspersus, semo nasu, teter colore, originis suae signa 

restituens. 

ATTIVS(?) ... vc. 2476/483 
Names on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre read as follows: 

Atti////tis et G///[ani; vt 32104. For the date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Restoration of the names is wholly conjectural; possibly 'Atti 
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Nepotis et Graniani', though the nomen in the singular creates difficul. 
ties for any restoration. If two persons were named, as appears to be 
the case, the plural ‘Attiorum’ is required, but that leaves no room 

for the first cognomen. Possibly ‘Atti. . . .tis’ was itself a cognomen, 
though what it could be is obscure. 

Attius G. . .anus 

Attius Philippus 

Attius Sabinus 

Attius Septimius 

Auchenius Bassus 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

Fl. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

Audax | poet EV 

Author of verses which he sent to Augustine for his comments; a 
Christian; Aug. Ep. 260, 261. Augustine addresses him as ‘dominus 

dilectissimus et in Christo praedicandus nimiumque desiderabilis 
frater’; Ep. 261, Cf. Schanz-Hosius rv 2, 462. 

Audax 2 grammarian L IV/VI 

Author of an elementary work of grammar, De Scauri et Palladii 
libris excerpta, one of whose sources was Victorinus (PLRE 1); 
Gramm. Lat. vu, pp. 320-62. He cited Albinus de metris (= Albinus 
4, in PLRE 1); p. 339. See Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 214-15. 

PVR 474/475 Castalius Innocentius Audax 3 

Inscr. 1) m 6335 = xv 7110a-e = D 814 bronze tablets; Inser. 2) 
vi 1663, 

Full name; [nscr. 2. Audax; elsewhere. 
Of distinguished family; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 7.3 (cited below). 

PVR a. 474 June/475 Aug.: v.c. praet. urbis, vice sacra iudicans; 
Inscr. 2. V.c. praefectus urbi; /£nscr. 1. Under Iulius Nepos; Inscr. 1. 

Undated; /nscr. 2. He restored what had been damaged in a barbarian 

invasion (barbarica incursione sublata restituit); /nscr. 2. He re- 
ceived from Sidonius Apollinaris a letter of congratulations on his 
appointment; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 7 (tu vero inter haec macte, qui prae- 
fecturae titulis ampliatus, licet hactenus e prosapia inlustri compu- 
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tarere, peculiariter nihilo segnius elaborasti, ut a te gloriosius posteri 

tui numerarentur). 

Audefleda wife of Theoderic 7 LV 

Audefleda; Jord. Audofleda; Greg. Tur. Augoflada; Anon. Val. 
On the name, see Schönfeld, pp. 36-7. 

Sister of Chlodovechus (= Clovis), wife of Fl. Theodericus 7; 

Anon. Val. 12.63 (de Francis), Greg. Tur. HF m 31, Jord. Get. 
295-6 (wrongly called daughter of Clovis). Presumably mother of 
Amalasuintha; cf. Jord. Get. 297 (Theoderic already had two daugh- 

ters, Areagni and Theodegotha, ‘antequam de Audefledam subolem 
haberet'; his only other recorded offspring was Amalasuintha). See 

stemmata 37 and 43. 

AVDENTIA 1 (c.f.) M/LV 

Mother of Avitus 4 and Fuscina and two other children; Avit. 
Carm. VI 19. She was therefore wife of Hesychius 11; one other of 

her children was Apollinaris 5 (bishop of Valence). See stemma 18, 

Quenia Audentia 2 IV/VI 

Wife of C. Papirius Constantius 18 v.c.; x11728 7 ILCV 175 

Florence. 

AVDENTIVS v.c., advocate (at Salona) 443 

Depos(itio) b(onae) m(emoriae) Audenti adul(escentis) c(laris- 
simi) tog(ati) fori Dalm(atiae); buried on Nov. 28, 443, at the age 
of 23;11 2659 =JLCV 245 Salona (Dalmatia). He was presumably 

an advocate at the court of the praeses Dalmatiae. 

Aventinus vir honoratus (West) E/M V 

Vir honoratus Aventinus; born in 422, died aged 40, buried at 

Tarraco in Dec. 459; AE 1938, 27 = J. Vives, Inscripciones cristia- 
nas, no. 192 Tarraco. 

Augarus: see Abgarus. 

Augusta | (MAMA vir 566): PLRE 1. 

Augusta 2 LV 

Wife of Adeodatus, she outlived him and was eventually buried 
in the same grave; vi 37278 7» ILCV 482a = AE 1907, 210. 
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AVGVSTINA GL LIV 

C.f.; buried at Salona on July 4, 395;1119523 = 12861 =JLCV 

184 Salona. 

Augustinus ] tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 225 (addres- 
sed Avyovorivw rpuloovo: ). Perhaps he was a tribunus et notarius. 

Aurelius Augustinus 2 bishop of Hippo 395-430 

Full name; Oros. Lib. Apol. 1 4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430, Claud. Mam. 
de statu animae 2.9, also MSS of Augustine's works. 

Native of Thagaste (in Numidia); Aug. Conf. u 3.5, Poss. V. Aug. 
t 1. His father was Patricius; Conf. ix 9.19, 13.37. His mother was 
Monnica; Conf. iX 13.37, Anth. Lat. 1670. The family was not 
wealthy but belonged to the local curia; Conf. 1 3.5 (Patricius was 
‘municeps Thagastensis admodum tenuis’), Sermo 356.13, Poss. V. 
Aug. 11 (de numero curialium). Augustine was born on Nov. 13, 354; 
de vita beata 6 (idibus Novembribus mihi natalis dies erat). The 
year is inferred from his death aged 76 in 430; Poss. V. Aug. XXX1 1 
(and see below). 

Brother of Navigius; de vita beata 16, Conf. iX 11.27. He also had 

a sister, who was widowed and became head of a convent, dying in 

c. 423; Aug. Ep. 211.4, Poss. V. Aug. xxvi 1. He had two cousins, 
Lartidianus and Rusticus, who were with him at Milan in 386; de 

vita beata 1 6. He also had some nephews and nieces, of whom one 
nephew, Patricius, entered the church at Hippo under Augustine; 
Sermo 356.3. He himself had a son, Adeodatus, born to him in 
c. 373 by the concubine he took in 372; de vita beata 16, Conf. 1v 
2.2, iX 6.14 (cf. below). 

His early education, which he hated, was apparently at Thagaste; 
Conf. 19.14-15. His mother was already having him brought up as 
a Christian; he did not receive baptism, though once when very ill 
he asked for it, but recovered first; Conf. 1 11.17. He was sent to 

study grammar and rhetoric to the grammatici at Madaura until he 

reached his sixteenth year, when he returned to Thagaste for a year 
until his father could save enough to send him to Carthage to finish 
his education; Conf. t1 3.5 (et anno quidem illo intermissa erant 
studia mea, dum mihi reducto a Madauris, in qua vicina urbe iam 
coeperam litteraturae atque oratoriae percipiendae gratia pere- 

grinari, longinquioris apud Karthaginem peregrinationis sumptus 
parabantur). He enjoyed the study of Latin literature but hated 
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having to learn Greek; Conf. 1 13.20, 14.23. His education was the 

normal secular one; Poss. V. Aug. 1 1 (saecularibus litteris eruditus 

apprime, omnibus videlicet disciplinis imbutus, quas liberales vocant). 
His sixteenth year was spent at home with his family in idleness 

enforced by domestic poverty; Conf. u 3.6 (sexto illo et decimo 
anno interposito otio ex necessitate domestica feriatus ab omni 
schola cum parentibus esse coepi). 

He then went to Carthage to continue his studies in rhetoric; 

there, in spite of his intoxication with the delights of love and the 

theatre, he proved a keen and ambitious student who enjoyed a 
sense of superiority over the other students; Conf. m 1.1 (veni 
Karthaginem et circumstrepebat me undique sartago flagitiosorum 

amorum), 2.2 (rapiebant me spectacula theatrica plena imaginibus 
miseriarum mearum et fomitibus ignis mei), 3.6 (habebant et illa 
studia, quae honesta vocabantur, ductum suum intuentem fora liti- 
giosa, ut excellerem in eis... et maior iam eram in schola rhetoris 
et gaudebam superbe et tumebam tyfo), 4.7 (inbecilla tunc aetate 

discebam libros eloquentiae, in qua eminere cupiebam). His father 
had died when he was seventeen (in 371) and his education at Car- 
thage was paid for by his mother; Conf. m 4.7, c. Acad. 1 2.3 (he 

also received assistance from a local notable, Romanianus). When 

he was nineteen he was greatly influenced by reading the Hortensius 
of Cicero, an exhortation to philosophy, and his thoughts now 
turned away from pursuing success as an orator to seeking to under- 

stand God and nature; Conf. ut 4.7, de vita beata14. At the age of 

twenty, he rcad and understood without the need of explanations 
the Categories of Aristotle; Conf. tv 16.28. 

He read the Scriptures but was repelled by the style and did not 
understand the content; Conf. m 5.9. He then fell in with the Mani- 
chees and was converted to their beliefs; Conf. m 6.10ff., Poss. 
V. Aug. 1 4. He remained a Manichee lor nine years, from the age of 

nineteen until he was twenty-eight; Conf. ur 11.20, iv 1.1 (per idem 

tempus annorum novem ab undevicensimo anno aetatis meae usque 
ad duodetricensimum, seducebamur ct seducebamus), v 6.10, de 

utilitate credendi1]1.2. 
He became a teacher and first taught at T hagaste, but atter barely 

à vear, on the death of a close friend, he went back to Carthage; 

Conf. IV 4.7 (in municipio, quo natus sum, docere coeperam; (his 
friend died) cum vix explevisset annum in amicitia mea), 7.12 (minus 

enim eum quaerebant oculi mei, ubi videre non solebant, atque a 
[hagastensi oppido veni Carthaginem), vi 7.11 (studuerat — sc. 

Alypius — apud me, cum in nostro oppido docere coepi et postea 
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Carthagini), c. Acad. 1 2.3 (he again had help from Romanianus), 
Poss. V. Aug. 1 2 (nam et grammaticam prius in sua civitate et 
rhetoricam in Africae capite Carthagine postea docuit). 

At Carthage he taught rhetoric; Conf. iv 2.2 (docebam in illis 
annis artem rhetoricam et victoriosam loquacitatem victus cupiditate 
vendebam), v 7.13 (eas litteras, quas tunc iam rhetor Karthaginis 
adulescentes docebam; this alludes to 383), v1 7.11 (cum... ego 
autem rhetoricam ibi professus publica schola uterer), Poss. V. Aug. 
1 2 (cited above). He contended successfully for rhetorical prizes at 

Carthage; Conf. tv 1.1 (popularis gloriae sectantes inanitatem usque 
ad theatricos plausus et contentiosa carmina et agonem coronarum 
faenearum et spectaculorum nugas), 3.5 (the proconsul Helvius 
Vindicianus (in 379/82, PLRE 1) — manu sua coronam illam agonis- 

ticam imposuerat non sano capiti meo). When aged 26 or 27 (in 
c. 380), he wrote a book de pulchro et apto and dedicated it to 
Hierius, a rhetor at Rome (PLRE 1), whom he knew only by repute; 
Conf. iv 13.20-14.21, 14.23, 15.27 (eram aetate annorum fortasse 
viginti sex aut septem, cum illa volumina scripsi). At this time he 
would have nothing to do with the practice of magic and refused 
an offer of help from a soothsayer (haruspex) to win a theatrical 

contest, but he believed in astrology and regularly consulted astro- 
logers in spite of criticism from his friend Nebridius (PLRE 1) and 
the proconsul and doctor Vindicianus (see above); Conf. 1v 2.3 
(recolo etiam cum mihi theatrici carminis certamen inire placuisset, 
mandasse mihi nescio quem haruspicem, quid ei dare vellem mer- 
cedis, ut vincerem), 3.4 (illos planos, quos mathematicos vocant, 
plane consulere non desistebam), cf. 3.5-6 (for Vindicianus and 
Nebridius). By 385 he had abandoned his belief in astrology; Conf. 
vii 6.8 (iam etiam mathematicorum fallaces divinationes et impia 
deliramenta reieceram). 

In his twenty-ninth vear (383) he met Faustus the Manichee, who 
however failed to resolve the doubts which troubled Augustine about 

Manichaeism; thereafter Augustine lost his faith in Manichaean 

doctrines; Conf. v 3.3, 6.10-7.13. 
He now left Carthage and sailed to Rome, against the wishes of 

his mother; Aug. Conf. V 8.14-15. There he stayed with some 
Manichees; on arrival at Rome he fell dangerously ill and nearly 

died; Conf. v 9.16-10.18. He began to teach rhetoric at Rome; 
there he discovered that although the students were less unruly than 
in Carthage they were adept at avoiding paying their fees; Conf. v 
8.14, 12.22 (sedulo ergo agere coeperam, propter quod veneram, ut 
docerem Romae artem rhetoricam, et prius domi congregare aliquos, 
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quibus et per quos innotescere coeperam. Et ecce cognosco alia 

Romae fieri, quae non patiebar in Africa... ), Poss. V. Aug. 12. 
Following his disillusionment with Manichaeism, while at Rome 
(383/4) he followed the Academics and adopted a sceptical attitude 
towards philosophy; Conf. v 10.19 (suborta est etiam mihi cogitatio, 
prudentiores illos ceteris fuisse philosophos, quos Academicos ap- 
pellant, quod de omnibus dubitandum esse censuerant nec aliquid 
veri ab homine comprehendi posse decreverant), de vita beata1 4, 

c. Acad. m 20.43. 
In 384 he applied for and obtained through the PVR Symmachus 

(PLRE 1) an official appointment as rhetor at Milan; Aug. Conf. v 
13.23 (itaque posteaquam missum est a Mediolano Romam ad prae- 
fectum urbis, ut illi civitati rhetoricae magister provideretur inper- 

tita etiam evectione publica, ego ipse ambivi per eos ipsos mani- 
chaeis vanitatibus ebrios... ut dictione proposita me probatum 
praefectus tunc Symmachus mitteret. Et veni Mediolanium ad 
Ambrosium episcopum), vm 6.13, Poss. V. Aug. 12. He was appoin- 

ted by Jan. 1, 385, when he delivered a panegyric on the consul 
Bauto; Aug. c. litt, Petil, m 25.30. He also wrote a panegyric on the 
emperor Valentinian II; Conf. v1 6.9 (cum pararem recitare impera- 
tori laudes, quibus plura mentirer). 

He was joined at Milan by his mother Monnica; Conf. vi 1.1. She 
arranged a marriage for him, now aged 30 (perhaps in summer 385), 

with a bride who was still two years under age; Conf. v1 13.23. 
To facilitate the marriage, he had to send back to Africa the con- 

cubine with whom he had lived since 372, though their son Adeo- 
datus remained with him; he took however another concubine until 

it should become time for his marriage in two years; Conf. VI 
15.25. 

At Milan he heard bishop Ambrose's teaching and came to realize 
the significance of interpreting Scripture in a spiritual sense; Conf. 

VI 3.4ff., Poss. V. Aug. 1 3. He was determined to research more 
deeply into the doctrines of Christianity; Aug. Conf. vı 11.18. It 
was at this time that he became acquainted with the writings of the 

Neo-Platonists; he was impressed by the affinity of some of their 

ideas with Christian doctrines and was helped by them towards 
resolving his intellectual difficulties with Christianity; Conf. v 14.25, 
vii 9.13-20,26, vm 2.3, de vita beata 1 4. He now conceived the 

wish to serve God but was as yet unable to break away from worldly 

habits; Conf. vm 5.10. He continued to give lessons in rhetoric but 
found them wearisome and a distraction from attending at church; 

Conf. vm 6.13. The climax came with a visit from Ponticianus 
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(PLRE 1), who told Augustine and his companions about the Egyp- 
tian monk, St Antony, and about others who had given up the 
world; Conf. viu 6.14-15. This opened Augustine's eyes to his own 
nature and character, and he describes how he retired to the garden 
of the house he lived in at Milan to be alone and to undergo a period 
of intense spiritual stress, at the conclusion of which he announced 
his conversion and his resolve to renounce the world and follow a 
life of continence devoted to religion; Conf. vm 7.16-12,29. He was 
now aged 31; Conf. vm 7.17. 

He decided to complete the current term as a teacher and then 
quietly to retire from his official post as rhetor; Conf. x 2.2 (et 
placuit mihi in conspectu tuo non tumultuose abripere, sed leniter 
subtrahere ministerium linguae meae nundinis loquacitatis . . . et 
opportune iam paucissimi dies supererant ad vindemiales ferias, et 
statui tolerare illos, ut sollemniter abscederem et redemtus a te iam 
non redirem venalis), 4.7 (et venit dies, quo etiam actu solverer a 
professione rhetorica, unde iam cogitatu solutus eram), 5.13 (renun- 
tiavi peractis vindemialibus, ut scholasticis suis Mediolanenses vendi- 
torem verborum alium providerent), Poss. V. Aug. m 4. He had 
experienced chest and stomach pains during the previous summer 
which had affected his performance as an orator, and as well as his 
conversion he gave them as a reason for his retirement; Conf. IX 2.4, 
c. Acad. 1 1.3, m 7.15, de vita beatat 4, de ordine1 2.5. 

He withdrew in the company of a few relatives, friends and private 
pupils to the villa of Cassiciacum near Milan, owned by his friend 
Verecundus (PLRE 1), and there began to write; Conf. ix 3.5. He 
wrote at this time his books contra Academicos, de vita beata, de 

ordine and the Soliloguia. He was now a catechumen and studied 
the psalms with Alypius and Monnica; Conf. x 4.8. Among the 
company were two private students, Trygetius and Licentius, whom 

he continued to instruct in Vergil; c. Acad. 1 5.15, 1 4.10, de ordine 

1 8.26, de vita beata16, de quantitate animae 31.62. The company 
also included Adeodatus, Navigius, Lartidianus and Rusticus; de vita 
beata 1 6. 

He was baptized along with Alypius and Adeodatus, now aged 14, 
by- bishop Ambrose at Milan at Easter in 387; Conf. IX 6.14-7.15, 

Poss. V. Aug. 15. 
Later this year he set off with his relatives to return to Africa; 

Conf. ix 8.17. At Ostia where they rested from their long journey 
before undertaking the voyage, Monnica fell ill and died; Conf. 1x 

8.17-11.28. She was 56 and Augustine 33; Conf. IX 11.28. Augus- 
tine then seems to have returned to Rome, probably because of the 
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military situation arising from the invasion of Italy by the emperor 
Maximus; he there wrote more works, an attack on the Manichees 

called de moribus ecclesiae catholicae et de moribus Manichaeorum, 

and a book on the soul, de quantitate animae; he also began his 
work de libero arbitrio; Retr. 16(7), 7(8), 8(9). While Augustine 
was at Rome, his friend Verecundus died at Milan; Conf. 1x 3.5. 

He returned to Africa after the death of Maximus (Aug. 28, 388; 

cf. PLRE 1588); c. litt. Petil. m 25.30. He remained at Carthage for 

a few days only, staying with Innocentius (PLRE 1); Civ. Dei 22.8. 
He then went back home to Thagaste where he formed a monastic 
community; Poss. V. Aug, 10 1-2, Aug. Ep. 10. He sold his family 

estate; Aug. Ep. 126.7, 157.4.39. He continued in this way of life 

as a layman for three years; Poss. V. Aug. m 1-2. He composed 
several works in this period, de magistro, de Genesi contra Mani- 
chaeos, and de vera religione; Retr. 1 9(10), 11(12), 12(13). He also 
finished working on the de musica, begun in 387 at Milan; Retr. 1 
5(6), 10(11). 

After three years, in 391, while on a visit to Hippo he was forcibly 
ordained priest at the inspiration of bishop Valerius; Poss. V. Aug. 
m 3-v 1, Sermo 355, Ep. 21. He was able to transfer his monastic 

community to the grounds of the church at Hippo; Poss. V. Aug. v 
1. Then probably in 395 at Valerius’ request Augustine was conse- 
crated as bishop of Hippo assisting Valerius; he became sole bishop 
on Valerius’ death in 396; c. litt. Petzl. m 16.19, Poss. V. Aug. vm 

1-4. He remained bishop until his death, after a period of illness, on 

Aug. 28, 430, when Hippo was under siege from the Vandals; Poss. 
V. Aug. XXXI 2-5, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. He was then aged 76; Poss. 
V. Aug. XXXI 1l. 

On his life, see further G. Bonner, St Augustine of Hippo, chap- 
ters 2-3, and P. Brown, Augustine of Hippo, A Biography, passim. 

Romulus Augustus 

AVIA (?c.£) V/VI 
Daughter of Eugenia 1 (quam subolis labsam bes senis inclita 

lustris condedit hic lacrimis Avia maesta piis (sic)); XII 481 + p. 813 = 

ILCV 179 Marseilles. 

Avianus (author of fables); see Avienus. 

Avienus | author of fables EV 

Author of a collection of Aesopian fables which he dedicated to 
‘Theodosius’ (= Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 20); Avianus, 
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Fabulae, praef. To be identified with Avienus, youthful interlocu- 
ter in the Saturnalia of Macrobius. 

For the spelling of his name (‘Avienus’, not ‘Avianus’), his date, 
and other details, see A, Cameron, in CQ 1967, 385-99, and cf. 
Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 32-5. 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 2 cos. 502; PPO 527-528 

Full name; Acta synhod. habit. Rom. n 1, 2, 6 (= MGH(AA ) xu, 
pp. 420, 422, 426). Avienus iunior; Rossi1 926-7. Fl. Avienus; 
papyrus from consulship. Avienus; elsewhere. 

He was a native of Rome; Ennod. Ep. ix 32 (habet de origine eius 
Roma iactantiam ). 

Grandson of Gennadius Avienus 4 (cos. 450); Ennod. Ep. 118 
(ut avum nomine, ita patrem redde doctrina). Son of Fl. Anicius 
Probus Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. 15,11 10, v1 7, ix 11, 32. Nephew of 
Stephania; Ennod. Ep. ix 18. Brother of Fl. Ennodius Messala 2; 
Ennod. Ep. ix 12. He was related to Liberius 3; Ennod. Ep. 1x 7. 
See stemma 23. 

He received his education in Liguria; Ennod. Ep. x 32. He was 
learned in both Greek and Latin; Ennod. Ep. 1 5. Named with his 
father as an example of eloquence; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, 
p. 408, 14ff. (cited below). Possibly a pupil of Ennodius; Ennod. 
Ep. u 10-11. 

CONSVL (West) a. 502 with Probus 8 (East): Fasti, Rossi 1 926-7, 
P. Ross.-Georg. V 31.1, Acta synhod., Ennod. Ef. 15 (novellus 
consul). He was still a young man (adulescens; eius primordiis; 
tener) and this was his first appointment (quem coepisse videmus a 
fascibus); Ennod. Ep. 1 5. On the date of the Acta synhod., cf. 
Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 95ff., 205ff. 

He was in Rome in 503 when he fell ill; Ennod. Ep. u 10. In 
winter 507/508 he was at Ravenna with his parents; Ennod. Ep. vi 
7. He may have been in office then and in 510; Ennod. Ep. vir 18 
(on behalf of Vicarius; in Aug./Sept. 508), Ep. vm 2 (early 510). 
He certainly held an office at court in early 512; Ennod. Paraenesis 
Didascalica, p. 408, 14ff. (Faustum et Avienum, saeculi nostri beati- 
tudinem et Latiaris flumen eloquii, aulicis districtos teneat sors 
secunda consiliis; (also) istis in bono publico desudantibus). 

During 512 he returned to Rome for his marriage; Ennod. Ep. Ix 
11-12 (summer 511; to be married), iX 31 (late 512; his marriage), 
IX 34 (early 513; now married). His wife was of noble family; ix 

34 (Deus . . . qui vos non solum nobili, sed, quantum fama nuntiat, 
sancta moribus uxore donavit). 
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PPO (in Italy) a. 527-528: appointed successor of Abundantius 3 
by Athalaric for the sixth indiction; Cass. Var, vit 20 (addressed 

‘Avieno v.i. ppo’; praefecturae tibi fasces per sextam feliciter indic- 
tionem deo auxiliante conferimus). 

Still alive in 534 when Pope John II wrote to him as first among 
the senators (?possibly caput senatus); Mansi viu 803 = PL 66, 20. 

He received many letters from Ennodius between early 502 and 
early 513; Ep. 1 12, 18,11 26, 27, 30, 31, v 17, v1 7, 11, 32, vr 3, 9, 
17, 18, vut 2, 6, 26, 42, 1X 7, 24, 31, 34. Mentioned in Ep. 15, u 
10-11, 1x 11-13, 15, 18, 32. 

Fl. Avienus iunior 3 cos. 501; patricius 

Full name; Acta synhod. habit. Rom. m (= MGH(AA ) xit, p. 438). 
His brother was an Albinus and in 507/509 they were ordered to 

assume the patronage of the Green party in place of their dead 
father and to elect a pantomime; Cass. Var. 1 20, 33 (see Albinus 9). 

He was probably a member of the family of the Decii, son of Fl. 
Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 (cos. 480), and brother of 
Albinus 9 (cos. 493), Fl. Theodorus 62 (cos. 505) and Fl. Inpor- 
tunus (cos. 509), See stemma 26. 

CONSVL (West) a. 501 with Pompeius 2 (East): Fasti, Rossi1 925 
(unless = a. 502), Avit. Ep. 33, CIL xn930, Acta synhod. m. His 

consulship is mentioned; Ennod. Ep. t1 28 (nobis ergo verecundia, 
consuli nostro emendatione prospeximus). 

In 504 he received a letter from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. m 8. 

PATRICIVS: he was ‘vir inlustris atque patricius’ by 509; Cass. Var. 
120 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Albino et Avieno vv. ii. atque patriciis’), 
33 (a. 507/509; patricius vir). 

Gennadius Avienus 4 cos. 450 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.2. Avienus; elsewhere. 

His family is said to be the Corvini; Sid. Ap. Ep.19.4 (Corvinorum 

familiae Deciana praeferebatur). Perhaps he traced his ancestry back 
to M. Valerius Messala Corvinus (cos. 59 A.D.). He seems to have 
had brothers, sons and sons-in-law; Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.5. One son was 

Fl. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 (cos. 490), Ennod. Ep.1 5;a daughter 

was Stephania, Ennod. Ep. 1x 18;a grandson was Rufius Faustus 
Magnus Avienus 2 (cos. 502), Ennod. Ep. 118. See stemma 25. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 450 with Valentinianus Aug. VII: Fasti, 

Rossi1 717, 748-751, CIL 1x 1369, 1370, xin 930, AE 1969/70, 83b, 

85, Leo, Ep. 60-1, 66-7, 69-71, 73-4; according to Sidonius, his good 

fortune brought him the consulship, Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.3 (Avienus ad 
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consulatum felicitate . . . pervenerat). Called ‘consularis’ in 452, 

Prosp. Tir. s.a. 452; and in 468, Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.2.5. 
In 452 he accompanied the Pope Leo I and Trygetius 1 on an 

embassy to Attila to ask him not to attack Rome; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 
452. 

He seems to have acquired several dignities fairly quickly (digni- 
tatum in Avieno iucunda velocitas . . . praedicabatur) and to have 
held at least one actual civil office (cinctus Avienus); Sid. Ap. Ef. 1 
9.3-4. Apart from the consulship, nothing further is known about 
these. 

When Sidonius Apollinaris came to Rome in 467, he learnt that 

Gennadius Avienus and Caecina Basilius 11 were the two most in- 
fluential men, apart from the military (i.e. Ricimer), in the senate 
after the emperor; Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.2 (duo fastigatissimi consulares) 
(written early in 468). His qualities as a potential patron are com- 
pared by Sidonius with those of Basilius; he used his influence 
mainly for his own relatives and had less time for outside applicants 
than had Basilius; what Avienus would give in office (cinctus) to 
kinsmen, Basilius would give while out of office (discinctus) to 
others; he was open-hearted and hospitable but his friendship could 
not be relied on to produce results, whereas Basilius was reserved 
but more helpful; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 9.3-4. Sidonius decided to con- 
tinue frequenting his company but to rely on Basilius for promotion 
of his interests; Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.5. 

Valerius Messalla Avienus 

A VITA: wife of Turcius Apronianus 4; PLRE 1. 

AVITIANVS (?v.c. EV 

Father of Adventius; a pagan; Evod. de mirac. 1 2. Probably of 
noble family. 

AVITVS 1 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 1 
(?a. 471). 

A relative (?cousin) of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111 1.1 
(their mothers were close relatives, perhaps sisters — matribus nostris 

summa sanguinis juncti necessitudo). He had two sisters, one of 
whom was dead by 470/471; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 1.3. See Anonymae 13. 
See stemma 14. 

He owned property at Cottion (site unknown); Sid. Ap. Carm. 
XXIV 75-6. He also had an estate called Cuticiacum near to Clermont 
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which he donated to the church there soon after Sidonius became 
bishop; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 1.2-3. About the same time he received an 
inheritance from Nicetius 1; Ep. m 1.3. 

He and Sidonius were school friends and contemporaries, grew 

up together and served together under the same emperors; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. nr 1.1 (Avitus may therefore have been a tribunus et notarius 
under Majorian, cf. Sidonius Apollinaris). 

In c.a. 471 he apparently undertook to negotiate a settlement 

with the Visigoths; Sid. Ap. Ep. In 1.5 (vestra auctoritas pro digni- 
tate sententiae sic partem utramque moderabitur ut et nostra discat 
quid debeat negare cum petitur et poscere adversa desinat cum 
negatur). 

Avitus 2 poet ?V 

Author of a poem ('adlocutio sponsalis' of five lines) preserved 
in the Codex Salmasianus; Anth. Lat. 1 29. Possibly fifth-century, 

like most authors in this collection; cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 71-4. 

AVITVS 3 (v.c.) (West) E VI 
Addressee of several letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. iv 31,v 5 

(early 506); v 20-1 (late 506);v 25 (winter 506/507); v1 13-14 

(early 508). 
His mother was Helisea, a relative of Ennodius; Ennod. Ep, v 5. 

They apparently lived at Aquileia (cf. Ep. rv 29, v 1), where they 
were involved in a disputed episcopal election in 506 on behalf of 
an anti-Symmachan candidate; Ennod. Ep. tv 31,v 5, 20. A visit to 

Milan is mentioned in late 506; Ennod. Ep. v 21. 

He was a high-ranking person; Ennod. Ep. 1v 31,v 21, 25 (all 
address him as ‘magnitudo vestra' or similar). He is twice addressed 
as ‘culmen tuum’, once in late 506, Ennod. Ep. v 21, and again in 

early 508, Ep. v113. He possibly held judicial office at Milan in 

507-508; Ennod. Ep. v 25, vr 13 (in potestate est culminis vestri, 
in praedicti causa quid iustitia . .. mereatur ostendere), 14 (discep- 
tatio vestra) (all concern the legal difficulties of the son of Sabinus 7). 

He may be identical with Avitus vir inlustris et magnificus, one of 
the senators to whom Pope John H wrote in early 534; Mansi vint 
803. 

ALCIMVS ECDICIVS AVITVS 4 (v.c.) bishop of Vienne 

c. 494-c. 518 

Full name; Avit., praefatio to the Carmina. Alcimus Avitus; titles 

and subscriptions of the Carmina. 
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Of senatorial family; Avit. Carm. v1 658-9, Epitaph, vv. 7-8 (in 
MGH(AA) v1 2, p. 185), V. Avit. 1, Ado, chron. (= PL 123, 105p). 
Son of Hesychius 11 (bishop of Vienne); Ado, chron., V. Avit. 1, 

cf. Avit. Carm. v1 657 (pontificem sacris adsumptum respice patrem), 
His mother was Audentia 1; Avit. Carm. v1 19. Brother of Apol- 
linaris 5 (bishop of Valence); V. Avit. 1, Avit. Ep. 14, 27, 61, 72, 

87-8, Ado, chron. His sister was Fuscina; Avit. Carm. VI 94. He was 

a relative of Apollinaris 3 (and therefore of Sidonius Apollinaris 
and the emperor Eparchius Avitus); Avit. Ep. 51-2. See stemma 18. 

Perhaps born at Vienne, where bishop Mamertus baptized him; 
Avit. Hom. 6. 

Bishop of Vienne c. 494-c. 518: successor of his father as bishop 
of Vienne; V. Avit. 1. Already bishop by 494; Ennod. V. Epiph., 

173 (7 p. 376). Still alive on Sept. 5, 517 (at the Council of Epaon); 

MGH (Conc.)1, p. 29. Apparently no longer alive in 519, since he did 
not subscribe to the Council of Lyons; MGH(Conc. ) t, p. 34. 

Author of a number of extant letters, homilies and poems; cf. 

Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 380-9. 

Eparchius Avitus 5 Augustus 455-456 

Full name; Rossi 1 795. Avitus; elsewhere. 

Native of Clermont; Greg. Tur. HF n 11, Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 149, 
153-4. Gallus civis; Hyd. Lem. 163 (s.a. 455). 

He was of a senatorial family; Greg. Tur. HF 1 11. The family 
was very distinguished; Sid. Ap. Carm. vm 154-5, 158-9, Avitus was 

descended from Philagrius (see PLRE 1); Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 156-7. 

He was therefore a relative of Magnus Felix 21; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 3.1. 
His father's name is unknown (cf. Anonymus 95) but he may have 

been Agricola 1 since that was the name of one of Avitus' own sons 

(see below). Avitus' mother (Anonyma 12) was a lady of noble 

birth; Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 164-5, Avitus was related to Theodorus 12; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 218. He was also related to Priscus Valerianus 8; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vin 1-2. His own children were Papianilla 2, who 
married Sidonius Apollinaris, Greg. Tur. HF u 21, Sid. Ap. Carm. 
xxii 430, Ep. v 16.3-4; Ecdicius 3, Jord. Get. 240-1, Sid. Ap. Ep. V 

16.1.3; and Agricola 2, Sid. Ap. Ep. u 12.1-2. See stemmata 14, 15 
and 16. 

He studied law; Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 207 (civilia iura secutus). 
Shortly before 421 he was sent as envoy to Constantius 17 to 

seek tax-relief for his homeland (probably referring to Clermont); 
his mission was a success; Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 207-14 (cf. 208-11 
eligitur primus, iuvenis, solus, mala fractae alliget ut patriae pos- 
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catque informe recidi vectigal. Procerum tum forte potentior illic, 

post etiam princeps, Constantius omnia praestat). 
He visited the Visigothic court where his kinsman Theodorus 12 

was living as a hostage, probably in 425 or 426 (after the warfare of 
425, Prosp. Tir. s.a. 425); Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 215-20 (cf. 218-20 

quem (sc. Theodorum) pro pietate propinqui expetis in media pel- 
liti principis aula tutus, Avite, fide). He became a favourite of king 
Theoderic I; Carm. vit 220-6 (see further below). Later on, perhaps 
in 439 and afterwards(see below), he met Theoderic's son, later 

Theoderic II, whose education he was able to influence so as to in- 

clude the Latin poets; Carm. vit 481-3, 495-9, 
Avitus had already held three posts when he became PPO in 439 

(see below); Sid. Ap. Carm. vil 462-3 (ex quo militiae post munia 
trina superbum praefecturae apicem quarto iam culmine rexi). They 
were all military. 

He served under Aetius 7; Carm. vit 230-2 (Aetium interea, Scy- 
thico quia saepe duello est edoctus, sequeris; qui, quamquam celsus 
in armis, nil sine te gessit, cum plurima tute sine illo). The first 
occasion was apparently on Aetius’ campaigns against the luthungi 
and Norici in c. 430-431; Carm. vu 233-4 (post Iuthungos et Norica 
bella subacto victor Vindelico) (for the dates, cf. Hyd. Lem. 93, 95, 

s.a. 430, 431). The second was Aetius’ campaign against the Bur- 
gundians in 436; Carm, vit 234-5 (Belgam, Burgundio quem trux 
presserat, absolvit iunctus tibi) (for the dates, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

435, Hyd. Lem. 108, s.a. 436). It is not clear what posts he held on 
these two expeditions but he already ranked as a vir inlustris after 

the second one (i.e. by 437); Carm. vu 241 (inlustri iam tum dona- 
tur celsus honore; the title may however have been honorary). 

?MVM PER GALLIAS a. 437: he then returned home to the Auvergne 

where he held his third military office; Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 255 (vir 

turres portasque tuens). In 457 he won distinction in a battle near 
Clermont against a band of marauding Huns; Carm. vit 244-71, 

278-94 (they were Huns under Litorius, perhaps a group who broke 
away from the main body in 437, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 457). In 437 

he also helped to relieve the siege of Narbo by Theoderic; Carm. vri 
475-80 (for the date, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 436, Hyd. Lem. 107, L10, 
sa, 436,437). His office may now have been mag. mil. per Gallias 

and he was perhaps succeeded by Litorius; cl. Fasti. 

PPO (GALLIARVM ) a. 439; soon afterwards he became PPO of Gaul; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 295-8 (haec post gesta viri. . . intemerata mihi 
praefectus iura regebat; et caput hoc sibimet solitis defessa ruinis 

Gallia suscipiens Getica pallebat ab ira), 312-15 (this was his first 
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civil post), 462-3 (cited above). During this office he negotiated a 
renewal of the treaty of friendship with the Visigoths; Carm. vu 
297-311 (the date was 439, Hyd. Lem. 117, s.a. 439). 

After laying down his prefecture (probably before summer 440, 
see Albinus 10), he retired to his country estates; Sid. Ap. Carm. vi 
316-17 (iam praefecturae perfunctus culmine tandem se dedcrat 
ruri). He remained there until the invasion of Gaul by Attila and the 
Huns in 451, when he used his influence with Theoderic I to get him 
to join forces with Aetius and the Romans in face of the invaders; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 318-20, 346-52, 547-9 (for his influence with 
Theoderic, see Carm. vit 340-1, 469-72, 493). He then retired to his 
estates again until 455; Carm. vu 378-81. 

MVM (?PRAESENTALIS) a. 455: he was appointed by the emperor 
Petronius Maximus 22 in summer 455; Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 377-8 
(peditumque equitumque magistrum te sibi, Avite, legit), 432 
(magister), 464-8, Ep. 1 3.1. In view of his rank and reputation he 
was presumably one of the two senior magistri militum. Maximus 
immediately sent him as his envoy to the Visigoths at Toulouse; 
Carm. vit 392-4, 399-402 (Vesorum proceres raptim suspendit ab 
ira rumor, succinctum referens diplomate Avitum iam Geticas in- 
trare domos positaque parumper mole magisterii legati iura subisse), 
435-6 (at Toulouse), 464-8 (cf. 467-8 promptissimus istud arripui 
officium, vos quo legatus adirem). 

AVGVSTVS a. 455-456: while he was with the Visigoths, news 

came of the death of Petronius Maximus; Avitus was urged to 
become emperor first by the Goths at Toulouse, and was then pro- 
claimed officially by the Gallic leaders at Arles on July 9, 455; Sid. 
Ap. Carm. vn 508-9, 520-1, 571-80 (at Viernum, near Arles), Fast. 
Vind. Prior. s.a. 455 (July 10), Addit. ad. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455 (at 
Arles), Hyd. Lem. 163 (s.a. 455) (at Toulouse and Arles), Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 455. 

He was defeated and deposed at the battle of Placentia on Oct. 

17, 456, by Ricimer; Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 456, Hyd. Lem. 183 

(s.a. 456), Vict. Tonn. s.a. 456, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 628, Theoph. 
AM 5948. He was then made bishop of Placentia; Greg. Tur. HF n 11, 
Jord. Get. 240, Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 456, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 456, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 202. He died soon afterwards and was buried at 
Brioude; Greg. Tur. HF 111, Evagr. HE u 7, Hyd. Lem. 183 (s.a. 
456). 

Fl. Avitus Marinianus 
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AVODIANVUS (2v.c.) (East) LIVRY 

A man of rank (àrrp raw év Tedet kat àE&auazc); husband of Astrion; 

Theod. /7R 13. Perhaps a senator, but possibly only a leading citizen 

of e.g. Antioch (near which city lived Macedonius, a holy man who 
cured Astrion ). 

AVRELIANA (?c.£.) (East) ?V/VI 

Called 7j ueyaNonpereazazn:1GC 47 bis, near Adramyttium. 

AVRELIANVS I: proconsul Asiae 395; PLRE 1. 

AVRELIANVS 2 ?vicarius (Quinque provinciarum 
or Italiae) 399 

Addressee of a letter trom Symmachus in 599 concerning pre- 
parations for the praetorian games of Symmachus’ son; 5ymm. Ep. 
IX 22 (missurus igitur ad Hispanias meorum aliquos, qui curules 
quadrigas ex omni gregum nobilitate mercentur, iam nunc in favor- 

em praetereuntium curam tuam provoco, ut illis et velocitas tran- 
seundi et evectionum praestetur adiectio). Probably a vicarius, since 

he could issue evectiones, and probably in Quinque Provinciae or 

Italy since he was to help Symmachus' agents en route for Spain: 
Symmachus’ letter to the vicarius Hispaniarum was Ep. IX 21. 

He also received Sy mm. Ep. IX 26 (date uncertain). 

Aurelianus 3: ?assessor under various duces, ?Mag. OIT.. ?QSP, 
PVC 393-394, PPO (Orientis) 399, cos. 400, PPO Orientis H 

314-416, patricius; PLRE t. 

Aurelianus 4 CRP (East) 438 Novy. 4 

Nov. Theod. 6^. He was either temporarily engaged on other work 
or incapacitated by illness on Oct. 20, 439, when Marcellinus + was 

deputizing for the CRP; Nov. Theod. 17.1. 

Aurelianus 5 PPO (of Gaul or Illyricum) 475 April 29 

Named with Felix Himelco, Dioscorus 5 and Protadius 2 ss, cc. 

pp.’ in the heading of a prefectorial edict; Haenel, Corp. Legum, 

p. 260. Since Himelco had the Italian and Dioscorus the Oriental 

prefectures, the other two had the Gallic and the Illvrian, but there 

is no evidence to show which had which. 
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AVRELIANVS 6 son of Ruricius; (?v.c.) L V/E VI 

Son of Ruricius (bishop of Limoges), brother of Leontius 18; 

Ruric. Ep. 1 40 (written when Ruricius was bishop, Le. c. 485/507). 
The family was senatorial. Sce stemma 16. 

Aurelianus 7 vir inlustrisstmus (in Gaul) 501/506 

Inhabitant of the Burgundian kingdom; addressee of a letter from 
Avitus, bishop of Vienne, encouraging him not to despair in the 
midst of the current disturbances; Avit. Ep. 37 (addressed "viro 
illustrissimo Aureliano"). The letter alludes to the current respite 
after recent troubles, perhaps an allusion to the warlare of 500; cf. 
Gundobad. 

Perhaps to be identified with Aurelianus, a friend of Clovis, sup- 
posedly sent to the Burgundian court by Clovis when he sought to 

marry Chrotchildis; Fredegarius im 18, Lib. Hist. Franc. 11-15, 
V. S. Chrothildis 3-4, 6. Gregory of Tours (HF n 28) alludes briefly 

to the embassies sent by Clovis in this affair, without naming any 
envoys. 

AVRELIANVSS relative of Ennodius; bishop c. 512 

Relative (propinquus) of Magnus Felix Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. 
ix 27, He lived in Gaul; Ennod. Ep. vii 35. In 507, having suffered 
a loss to his family estate through hostile action (nescio quid mag- 
nitudini vestrae hostilis malitia de patrimonii ubertate decerpserit ), 
he visited Ravenna to obtain help from Theoderic; Ennod. Ep. vi 5. 
In 510 he was a priest and by 512 had become a bishop; Ennod. 
Ep. vit 13, 35 (a. 510, both addressed * Aureliano presbytero’), IX 

27 (addressed ‘Aureliano episcopo"). His see is unknown but perhaps 
lay in that part of southern Gaul where the Ostrogoths ruled, i.e. in 
Provence. 

In 507 he is styled by Ennodius both ‘culmen tuum’ and ‘magni- 
tudo vestra’; Ennod. Ep. vi 5. These expressions signify that he had 
held a high secular dignity, but it is impossible to determine what 
it may have been. 

Ambrosius Aurelianus 9 Roman-Briush leader LV 

Leader of the Roman-British resistance to the Saxons in the later 

fifth century (duce Ambrosio); described as ‘vir modestus’, he was of 

Roman descent; his father (Ambrosius 2) had assumed the purple 

(and presumably therefore ruled as emperor in Britain) but had been 
killed in the Saxon wars (qui solus forte Romanae gentis tantae 
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tempestatis collisione occisis in eadem parentibus purpura nimirum 
indutis superfuerat); in Gildas' day (c. 540) his descendants are 
described as inferior to their ancestor (suboles magnopere avita 
bonitate degeneravit); Gildas 25. 

Caelius Aurelianus 10 writer on medicine ?V 

He translated several medical works of Soranus into Latin, ab- 
breviating the original and adding remarks of his own; cf. Schanz- 
Hosius Iv 2, pp. 285-9. Styled in the MSS ‘Caelius Aurelianus 
methodicus Siccensis'; i.e. he was a native of Sicca Veneria (in Africa 
Proconsularis) and belonged to the sect of doctors known as 'metho- 
dici’. His translation of Soranus’ (lost) Mepi ó£ecov kai xpovicov ma8cov 

is extant as the Acutae Passiones in three books and the Chronicae 
Passiones in five. His Medicinales Responsiones, another Soranus 
translation, survives in part. He also translated Soranus’ [epi yuva- 

keicov taba, extant as the Gynaecia, and other works now lost. His 

date is uncertain; probably Cassiodorus alludes to him as ‘Aurelius 
Caelius’; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. xxxi 2. He may be contemporary with 
Cassius Felix 13, since their styles are similar, 

L. Aurelianus 11 v.d., agens in rebus, defensor (of Sardis) 459 

A. AUpriavco TO avuagtcoráro kal kaBoauopi(&c) aycu puc Kal 
éxB(ükco) THS abris TEpidavovs umrpor(óNeux), CIG 3467 = Wadd. m 628 

7 IGC 322 = Sardis Vi 1 n. 18 Sardis, dated a. 459 April 27. 

SABINVS AVRELIANVS 12 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32116. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. 

AVRELIVS 1 (vm 17411 7 ILAlg. (8): PLRE 1. 

Aurelius 2 scholasticus (at Bostra) 513/518 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 

viii 3 (a. 513/518; he is called *axyodacrixdc"). He was at Bostra in 

Arabia; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vm 2, on the same subject, is addressed 

to Cassian, bishop of Bostra, and Cassian is identified as ‘the bishop 
of your resplendent metropolis’ (Ep. Sel. vni 3 ad fin.). 

CAECINA AVRELIVS 3 v.c. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 72 n. 32. For his date, see Aggerius. 

Fl. Aurelius 4: protector domesticus IV/V; PLRE 1. 
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Aurelius Augustinus 

Fl. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 

Aurelius Ianuarius 

Aurelius Ioannes 

M. Aurelius Restitutus 

Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 

Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus iunior 

Aurelius Theodorus 

AVRORA sp.f. MV 
Spectabilis et penetens f(emina); died aged about 60 in 463, 

buried together with Principius 2 and A... ;v 5420 = ILCV 1733 
Comum. 

Ausanius E VI 

Friend of Parthenius 3, who killed him on the groundless suspi- 

cion of adultery with his wife Papianilla 3; Greg. Tur. HF m 36. 

AVSONIVS 1 (2v.c., tribunus et notarius) 406/407 

Possibly brother of Iulianus 4; bearer to Iulianus of a letter from 

Jerome, who describes how the letter was written in haste as Auso- 

nius was on the point of starting his journey (iam dimisso synthe- 
mate equus publicus sternebatur et nobilem iuvenem punicea indu- 

tum tunica balteus ambiebat); Jer. Ep. 118.1 (a. 406/407; cf. 
Cavallera 1 310, m 52, 163). He was a young man, perhaps of sena- 

torial rank (nobilis), and evidently had an official position which 

entitled him to use the cursus publicus and presumably involved 

wide travel. In view of his probable rank, he was more likely a trt- 

bunus et notarius than an agens in rebus or an army officer. Since 

he was travelling from Bethlehem and would deliver a letter to Dal- 

matia, he could have held office either in the East or in the West. 

AVSONIVS 2 corrector (Augustamnicae) E/MV 

Auxonius; Isid. Pel. Ep. m1 220. Ausonius; elsewhere. See also 

Ausonius Dionysius 12. 

CORRECTOR (AVGVSTAMNICAE) in E/M V: addressee of letters from 
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Isidore of Pelusium, to Aùgoviw koppixropt; Isid, Pel. Ep. 1116, 395 

(awarded a gilt statue by the emperor), i1 25 (concerning a petition 
to him from the people of Pelusium (in ^ugustamnica) and praising 

his mild and generous rule), 120,11 220, 263 (kac àv, co £AAoyu1co- 

Tare, bioucrjaeuas THY apy7y, ei rou uev Sixaiou QUAaE àxAume yévow ), 264, 

315, 359, 396, v 212 (on behalf of a farmer wrongly accused before 

his court), 228, 418 (held in esteem by his àpxouévot), 419, 420, 428 

(asked to show mercy to a man appearing in his court), 
He received one letter after laying down his post; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 

165 (addressed Adooviw; a€ è ék rcv 0póvcow THC Ebapxias ai oópaviot 

napabékovra rake... KaToOmy mavra Tov bukalov TWeuEvoc). He perhaps 

received also Isid. Pel. Ep. v 204, 354. 

Ausonius 3 sophist (East) M V 

Sophist; contemporary of Nonnus 2 to whom he addressed letters 

and other works; Suid. A 4460. 

Ausonius 4 vir inlustris (West) 465 

Vir inlustris; reported to the emperor Libius Severus a complaint 
from the provincials (cunctorum . . . provincialium querella) con- 
cerning intermarriage between their coloni and slaves and members 
of the public corpora of Rome and elsewhere; Nov. Sev. 2 (a. 465 
Sept. 25). 

Ausonius Dionysius 

AVSPICIA (?c.£) E/M V 

Wife of Fronto, mother of Frontina and Anonyma 14, grand- 
mother of Aper, whom she brought up at Clermont after his mother 
died; a native of Clermont; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 21.4. 

AVVLVS (?v.c.) L V/E VI 

Son of a ‘nobilis vir provincialis'; taken as a hostage to Ticinum by 
the comes Betancus; after four years Avitus, bishop of Vienne, wrote 

to Maximus, bishop of Ticinum, for aid in securing his release and 
return home; Avit. Ep. 12. For the date, possibly c. 512, see Betan- 
cus, Avulus was presumably a native of Gaul. 

AVXANIVS (v.c.) 468 

Friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and of Arvandus; the attempt by 

him and Sidonius in 468 at Rome to help Arvandus against a charge 
of treason was rudely rejected with the remark that they were un- 
worthy of their prefect fathers (abite degeneres et pracfectoriis 
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patribus indigni); Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.6-7 (he is called *praestantissimus 
vir’), His father (= Anonymus 7) must have been either PPO or PVR. 

He may be identical with the Auxanius who became abbot of the 
monastic community of St Abraham near Clermont after Abraham 
died in 477, but Sidonius’ language about the abbot (sanctus Auxa- 
nius . . . plusculum iusto et corpore infirmus et verecundus ingenio 

eoque parendi quam imperandi promptior) does not sound like the 
friend of Sidonius at Rome in 468; Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 17.4. 

AVXENTIA 1 (c.f. (East) E/M VI 

'H Aaurporarn; widow of Sergius 3 and mother of Martha (PLRE 

III); she remarried and had two children, and defrauded Martha of 

her father's property, which was at Antioch; Just. Nov. 155 (a. 533 
Feb. 1). 

PETRONIA AVXENTIA 2: c.f. (ILCV 159); PERE 1. 

Auxentius 1 L IV/E V 

Friend of Symmachus, who commended him to Promotus (see 

PLRE 1); Symm. Ep. ut 77 (before 392). In 401 Symmachus asked 
his help in a lawsuit for Euscius (Symmachus’ agent); Symm. Ep. 1x 
5 (a. 401) (tuam circa nos diligentiam privatim litterarum vicissi- 
tudo, publice forensis pro Euscio cura testabitur). 

Auxentius 2 vir inlustris (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk (containing state- 
ments of the Creed); Nil. Ep. n 39 (addressed Avdéevriw iAdovorpi ), 

40 (7% abra). 

Auxentius 3 defensor (civitatis) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 309 (to 
Ab£evric) ékBikco ). He was probably defensor civitatis, not defensor 
senatus, since Ék6ixoc seems to be used only of the former. 

Auxentius 4 agens in rebus (East) 431 

Magistrianus (i.e. agens in rebus); bore a letter from the bishops at 

Ephesus in 431 to Theodosius II at Constantinople; 4 COec. 1 iii, 
p. 109 (Latin version only). 

Auxentius 5 scholaris; (later) monk M V 

He served in the schola quarta in the East and was in Syria in 'the 
thirtieth year of Theodosius’ (= 431 or 438); he then visited Con- 
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stantinople and remained to become a monk; V. Auxentii n (ed. 

Clugnet) (èv T reráprm Gv BACK orpareuuáro ETVXEV ÈK arpareuo 

oxo\n). There was no schola quarta as such, although there were in 
the East four scholae scutartorum; perhaps Auxentius served in one 
of these. Cf. also Iacobus 2. 

Auxentius 6 PVR 441; PVRII 445 

PVR a. 441 Jan. 27, Nov. Val. 8.2* dat. Ravennae. 

PVR Ii a. 445 April 14, Nov. Val, 20 (addressed ‘Auxentio II p.v.*; 

the law mentions his ‘geminae fasces’ and concerns the ‘corporati 
urbis Romae’). 

Ile could be identical with either Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 9 

or Fl. Olbius Auxentius Draucus; and one or other of them may 
have been the ‘iuvenis’ Auxentius who in 400 married a daughter 
of Carterius (Symm. Ep. viu 16,1x 7, a. 400) and who is mentioned 
with Marianus 1, perhaps his brother, in 401 (Symm. Ep. vi 17 — 

they were ‘filii mei pudentissimi iuvenes’). 

Auxentius 7 father of Severianus M V 

Son of Callinicus 2 and father of Severianus 2; his family was 
among the most important in Damascus but he himself settled in 

Alexandria; there he brought up Severianus in the study of law, in- 
tending him to follow the career of an advocate and opposing his 
desire to study philosophy at Athens under Proclus 4; Dam. fr. 278 

7 Suid. X 180. 

AELIVS AVXENTIVS 8 v.c. (Rome) ? V 

Aelius Auxentius v.c. dedicavit; v1 829 (undated). 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 9 PVR 2425/450 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius v.c. praef. urb. curavit; Vt 1669 (un- 

dated). Salvis dd nn ffll Theodosio et Placido Valentiniano Augg 
.... Fonteius Litorius Auxentius v.c. praef. urb. ;v1 31993. If the 
restorations are correct, he was PVR between 425 and 450, and 

possibly therefore identical with Auxentius 6. Probably identical 
with Fonteius ‘ex praefectus’; Mansi v 1167. 

Presumably related to Fl. Olbius Auxentius Draucus. 

He was one of the Roman aristocrats present at the enquiry into 
allegations against Pope Sixtus im; Mansi v 1167. This document ts 
à forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498-514) but appears 
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to have used the names of real people; cf. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, 
pp. CXXVI-CXXVii. 

Fl. Olbius Auxentius Draucus 

Auxiliaris 1 PPO Galliarum 435/437 

Vir inl(ustris) Auxiliaris pr(ae)f(ectus) praeto(rio) Galliarum; xn 
5494 = D 806 Arles, dated after Theodosius II became cos. xv (a. 
435 Jan. 1) and before he became cos. xvi (a. 438 Jan. 1). Auxiliaris 

etiam regebat tum per Gallias apicem praefecturae; Constantius, V. 
Germani 24 (his wife was cured by Germanus, and in gratitude he 
gave a remission of taxes to Auxerre; there seems no reason to 
identify this with the general remission, probably of 439, men- 
tioned by Salvian, de gub. Det v 8.35, but for a contrary view, see 
E. A. Thompson, Anal. Boll. 75 (1956), 135-6). 

He had held many other posts but no details are recorded; Nov. 
Val. 8.1 (magna adsertio virtutum multis perennitati nostrae adminis- 
trationibus conprobata). 

In 440 and 441 Auxiliaris ‘vir inlustris’ was in dispute with Apol- 

lodorus 4 over a house at Rome; in 440 the emperor gave judgement 
in his favour, but in the following year ordered a further inquiry; 
Nov. Val. 8.1 (a. 440 June 9), Nov. Val. 8.2 (a. 441 Jan. 27). 

Auxiliaris 2 ?PVR 445 

He was prefect at Rome in 445, when he met both Pope Leo and 
the priests whom Hilary of Arles had sent to plead his case there; 
his opinion on the dispute is quoted in the Life of Hilary (Auxiliaris 
tunc praefecti . . . sententia); V. Hil. Arel. 17. Presumably PVR 
since the PPO Italiae from 443 to 449 was Albinus 10. 

Perhaps identical with Auxiliaris 1. 

AVXITIVS comes Orientis V/VI 

Adkirwc xou(ne) Tw (sic) éco; he spent 3,000 solidi on restoring a 

bridge in Isauria; G. E. Bean and T. B. Mitford, Journeys tn Rough 
Cilicia 1964-1968, n. 251 = AE 1972, 655 near Philadelphia 

(Isauria). The orthography suggests the fifth century or the sixth, 
rather than the fourth. 

Auxonia a wealthy lady in Egypt 457/474 

A wealthy lady (she lent golden ornaments to an acquaintance), 
resident at Hermopolis Magna; mother of Quirinus Abraamius 3 
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(napa Aùtovias THs unrp[oc K jupivov 'Afpaautov ); SB 9763 Hermopolis 

Magna (dated in the reign of the emperor Leo I). 

Auxonius teacher of law (at Berytus) c. 458 

Brother of Eustathius (the bishop of Berytus in c. 458); he lived 

in Berytus where he was a teacher of law (‘qui illo tempore vóucv 
interpres erat’), and was an enthusiastic monophysite; Zach. HE 1v 9 
(the name is spelt *wkswn"). 

Fl, Axius Arcadius Phlegethius 

Babai Sarmatian king c. 472 

The Sarmatians ‘cum Beuca et Babai regibus suis’ joined the Suavi 
in attacking the Ostrogoths under Theodemer 2 in the late 460s; 
they were severely defeated and few escaped home; Jord. Get. 277. 
In c. 472 Babai defeated the Roman general Camundus but was then 
attacked by Theodericus 7 (who advanced across the Danube ‘super 

Babai Sarmatarum rege’), defeated and killed; his slaves and wealth 

were carried away as booty; Jord. Get. 282. Since Theoderic next 

regained Singidunum from the Sarmatians (Jord. Get. 282), Babai's 
kingdom presumably lay across the Danube north of Singidunum. 

BABATIO v.c., notarius (East) V/VI 

+ depositio Babationis notarii v.c. Eutropia dyok (sic) in annis 
XM T TT: CIL m 14203, 39 = AE 1900, 12 Thessalonica. The sense 
of ‘dyok’ is unknown; presumably Eutropia was Babatio's wife. 

Babes protector (East) L IV/E V 

One of four ‘protectores’ sent from Egypt to court to adore the 
imperial purple; C. Wessely, Schrifttafeln zur alt. Lat. Paléogr. 21. 
For the date, see Fl. Gaiolus. 

Bab ylas teacher of law (East) L V/E VI 

'O coco raro; teacher of the law students Zosimus 5 and Macarius 

5 (presumably at Berytus); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 153. 

Bacauda 1 PVR (or ?perfectissimus vir) V/VI 

Bacauda p(raef.) u(rbi);m 15130 7 xv, p. 891 bronze tablet at 
Salona. The expansion of 'p.u.' to 'p(raefectus) u(rbis)' is supported 

by the parallel tablets found at Rome (see the Fasti of PVRs). 
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However, in view of the place of discovery, 'p(erfectissimus) v(ir)' 
can not be excluded. 

BACAVDA2 v.sp., tribunus voluptatum (at Milan) 523/526 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); an elderly man appointed by Theoderic to be 
tribunus voluptatum at Milan for life; Cass. Var. v 25 (a. 523/526) 
(tua supplicatione permoti designati tribunatus curam in Mediola- 
nensi urbe diligentissime peragendam ad te decernimus pertinere 
ita ut, quod est in rei publicae militia novum, donec vixeris, num- 

quam tibi successorem tribuat cuiusquam plectenda praesumptio, 
quatenus in exhibendis voluptatibus officii huius cura, mansuetu- 

dinis nostrae beneficio, iugiter perfruaris, habens in utroque, quod 
tuam consoletur aetatem, loci commodum et laetitiam voluptatum). 

He is presumably not to be identified with the PVR of the same 
name. 

Bacchus ?PPO or PVC (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk reminding him that 
worldly success brings its own troubles and that the nearer he ap- 
proaches to the imperial court the greater become the risks (xal 
6aw uaAXov éyyit ro BaoUukotc bóuoic, TogovTw TAEOV Dóopco KAHAK - 

Trrjpa« kai OKNTTOvS nepuaráaecov); Nil. Ep. u 258 (addressed Baxxw 
ènapxw ). 

No praefectus of this name is attested elsewhere, and it may be 
that the address should be emended to Badyw énapxtk (see Bal- 

chus). Cf. also Olympiodorus 3. 

Baderichus ruler of the Thuringi E VI 

Brother of Berthachar and Herminifrid; co-ruler with them of the 

Thuringi; defeated and killed by Herminifrid with help from the 

Frank Theoderic (perhaps c. 525/27; cf. Arcadius 7); Greg. Tur. HF 
m 4. Presumably king by 507/511, he was dead by c. 531; cf. Her- 
minifrid. See stemma 44. 

Badicharimus Arabian chief c. 501/502 

His Arabic name was Ma dikarib; cf. Olinder, The Kings of Kinda, 
51-2. 

Son of Arethas (the Kindite); Theoph. AM 5995. Brother of 
Ogarus; Theoph. AM 5994. See stemma 50(a). 

In c. 501 he made lightning raids on Phoenice, Syria and Palestine, 
retiring so swiftly that Romanus 7 could not catch him; Theoph. 
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AM 5994. His father made peace with the Romans in 502 and he 
stopped raiding; Theoph. AM 5995. 

For the Arabic traditions, that he outlived his father (died 528) 
and eventually went mad, see Olinder, pp. 70-6, 84, 92. 

BAEBIANVS: v.c. LIV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Balbinus rebel (in Cilicia) ?M V 

Native of Isauria; rebel under Theodosius I (sic) in Cilicia; cap- 
tured and killed by the orparnddrns Rufus; Joh. Mal. 345, Joh. Mal. 

fr. 29 (7 Exc. de ins., p. 160). No such events or persons are other- 

wise mentioned under Theodosius I. A date under Theodosius II 

is more likely; John Malalas has probably confused the two empe- 
rors, and Rufus will be identical with Rufus 1. For another instance 

where John Malalas has confused the two Theodosii, see Antiochus 

7 and Rufinus 8. 

Balchus praefectianus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 5 
(addressed Badxw érapxuc a), 6-7 (rà abr). The usual term for 
officiales of the praefectus augustalis was abyovaraXavóc; Balchus 
was presumably therefore an officialis of the PPO (which would be 
confirmed if he were identical with Bacchus). 

FL. BARALACH V.C., praeses Cariae 427/429 

Addressee of a letter on taxation, dated April 9 (with no indica- 
tion of the year), from the CSL Eudoxius 5; IGC 242 = CIL m 7152 
Mylasa (A. Eb6ó&w« PA. Bapaday rc Xaunpc d pxovri Kapiac). The name 

is strange, possibly Semitic. 

BARBARA (c.L) EVI 

She was a lady of noble birth, living at Rome in 509 and 510; 

Ennod. Ep. vii 29 (late 509; she is called ‘domna Barbara’), Ep. vui 
16 (summer 510), 27 (autumn 510), Paraenests Didascalica, p. 409, 
17ff. (ed. Hartel) (cited below). 

She received two letters from Ennodius; Ep. vin 16, 27. 
She was an educated lady with literary tastes. Ennodius asked 

that his epitaph on Cynegia 2 be shown to her; Ennod. Ep. vu 29. 
He cites her as an example of literary ability (iam si matronarum 
delectat aditio, habetis domnam Barbaram, Romani flos genii, quae 
testimonio vultus patefaciat lucem sanguinis et saporis); Paraenesis 
Didascalica, p. 409, 17ff. 
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In 510 she was invited to take up a position at court and Enno- 
dius wrote to congratulate her and encouraged her to accept; Ennod. 

Ep. vin 16 (promitto mihi etiam et desideriis meis quod cum felici- 
tate vestra et gaudio ad comitatenses excubias, quae votis meis 
satisfaciat, dignitas adepta vos evocet. Noli, domna, huic te labori, 
huic oneri submovere. Videant bona Romanae civitatis provinciae, 
et quae monitis vix instituuntur per bona, quae vobis deus contu- 
lit, formentur exemplis). What her position was is not clear. Cubr- 
culariae were of servile origin (cf. CJ xu 5.4, 86), and Barbara was 
an aristocrat. Possibly she was invited to act as tutor to Theoderic's 
daughter Amalasuintha, on account of her interest in literature, 

Barbaria femina illustris 492/496 

Inlustris femina; a widow; she venerated St Severinus and after 

his corpse was taken from Noricum to Italy she built a mausoleum 
at Castellum Lucullanum (at or near Naples) and interred it there 
with the sanction of Pope Gelasius; Eugipp. V. Sev. 46. Presumably 
her husband had been a vir inlustris. 

AEMILIVS BARBARVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32154. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. The letters 'v.c.' occur on the seat above 

the name 'Aemili' but it is uncertain if they refer to Barbarus or to 
another man whose name is now lost. 

Fl. Barbarus Donatianus 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 

Barbarus Probianus 

Vibius Barbarus Probianus 

Vrbicius qui et Barbatus 

Bargus ?tribunus (East) 396 

Native of Laodicea in Syria and allegedly a sausage-seller; he fled 
to Sardis after a number of offences came to light; there he impres- 
sed Timasius (PLRE 1) with his clever tongue, and was given a mili- 
tary command (Timasius rapaxpnua orpartoyoU Tédouc érakev dpyeww) 

and taken to Constantinople; this incurred disapproval there since 
Bargus had been expelled from Constantinople for earlier offences, 

and the eunuch Eutropius 1 suborned him to accuse Timasius of 

high treason; Zos. v 9.1-4. After the condemnation of Timasius, 
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Bargus was given a profitable command (Ti&ovro orparturikoU TENOVUS 
dpxns xpnuara óepecv abrco kona Svvauevnc) but while he was absent 
from Constantinople rH apxns &veka, Eutropius suborned his mistress 
to accuse him of treason and he was condemned and executed; Zos. 

v 10.1-3. His downfall is also recorded in Eun. fr. 71. 

Barnabus tribunus (West) 426 

Tribunus; at Arles in 426 where he killed the bishop Patroclus on 
orders from the MVM FI. Felix 14; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427. 

Basianilla: wife of Candidianus L IV/E V; PLRE t. 

Basich ( Baotx) Hun leader 395 

Basich and Coursich led a Hun force which invaded Persia un- 
successfully in 395, and later they made a treaty with the Romans; 
they were ‘royal Huns’ (BaaiAeux Xkó6ai); Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 

90). For the date, see Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, 
53-5. On the name, see Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 405, 406. 

BASILICV S (?v.c.); curator regionis ttt (urbis Romae) V/VI 

Curatori r(egionis) m1 Basilico in pace. vixit an(nos) xun m(en- 
ses) V; VI 31958 = ILCV 106 cemetery of St Agnes. The curatores 
regionum urbis Romae were probably senators in this period; cf. 
Jones, LRE 1 694 with n. 15, Chastagnol, La préfecture urbaine, 
256ff. 

Basilides father of Sallustius M V 

A Syrian; husband of Theocleia, father of Sallustius 7; Dam. fr. 
138 = Suid. X 62. 

Basiliscus (qui et Leo) 1 Caesar 476/478 

Son of Armatus; he was made Caesar by the emperor Zeno at 

Nicaea in c. 476 in fulfilment of a promise given to secure his father’s 

help; on his father's execution in 477/478 he was deposed; Candidus 

= Phot. Bibl. 79, Proc. BV 1 7.21 (he was still a boy). 23, Evagr. HE 

m 24, Joh. Mal. 381-2, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484, John of Nikiu 
88.45-6, Theoph. AM 5969, Zon. xiv 2.15.25-7, Mich. Syr. Ix 6. 
See stemma 8. His own life was saved through the intervention of 

his relative the empress Ariadne; Theoph. AM 5969, He perhaps 
assumed the name Leo on becoming Caesar, cf. F. F. Kraus, Die 
Münzen Odovacars, 58, 60-2 (on the coin legend ‘Zeno et Leo nov. 
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Caes.’); for another explanation, however, cf. J. Kent, in Num. 

Chron. 1959, 93-8. 

He was compelled to enter the church and was first made a lector 
at Blachernae; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Theoph. AM 5969, Mich. 
Syr. IX 6, cf. Evagr. HE m 24 (iepeix). Later on he became bishop of 
Cyzicus; Joh. Mal. 381-2, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484, John of Nikiu 
88.46, Theoph. AM 5969, Mich. Syr. Ix 6, cf. Evagr. HE m 24 
(Üarepov kai TS 4pxtepwowrns Hkiwro). 

FI. Basiliscus 2 Augustus 475-476 

Full name; v 5685 (consular date). Basiliscus; elsewhere. 
Brother of the empress Verina (and therefore brother-in-law of 

Leo I); Prisc. fr. 42, V. Dan. Styl. 69, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Jord. 
Rom. 337, Zach. HE v 1, Proc. BV 16.2, Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, 

401, Joh. Mal. 372, 378, Evagr. HE n 16, m 3, Nic. Call. HE xv 27, 
Theoph. AM 5956, 5961, 5967, Cedr.1 607, 615, Zon. xiv 1.23, 
Suid. B 163, 263, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 1, p. 229 = 170. Husband of 
Zenonis; Malch. fr. 8 (= Suid. A 3968, 3970), Candidus = Phot. 
Bibl. 79, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Theod. Lect. Epit. 402, 412-14, 
Zon, XIV 2.6, cf. Theoph. AM 5967 and Cedr. 1616 (Zenodia). 
Their children included a son, Marcus 4 (see below); Candidus, 

Anon. Val, 9.43, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Evagr. HE m 3, 8, Vict. 

Tonn. s.a. 476, Joh. Mal. 378, 380, Zon. xiv 2.6, Mich. Syr. ix 5, 
Theoph. AM 5967, Cedr.1 615. Uncle of Armatus; Malch. fr. 8 
(= Suid. A 3970), V. Dan. Styl. 69. See stemma 8. 

His career was military; V. Dan. Styl. 84 (tuei« Bápfapot bvres kai 
els dppa àvaarpeóóuevo. — the word fápfiapo. is not used literally here 

of barbarian origin). 
MVM PER THRACIAS c, 464-c, 467/468: successor of Rusticius 5 as 

atparonebapxns; Zon. XIV 1.23, Malch. fr. 7 = Suid. B 163. Erparmyóx 

Ths Opdxns; appointed in c. 464; Theoph. AM 5956, Mich. Syr. ix 1. 
He had many successes against invading Goths and Huns in Thrace; 
Prisc. fr. 42 (= Theoph. AM 5961) (Xxó6ac roXAákte vikrjoavra év TH 

Opáxm). In 466 or 467, he commanded Roman troops in Thrace in a 

war against mixed Goth and Hun forces; Prisc. fr. 39 (he was one of 
several commanders, cf. Anagastes, Aspar, Ostrys). 

CONSVL prior (East) a. 465 with Herminericus: Fasti, Rossii 813, 

817-19, CIL v 5685, Prisc. fr. 42 (= Theoph. AM 5961), Beshevliev, 

Spatgr. u. spátlat. Inschr. Bulg., n. 206. 
PATRICIVS : Beshevliev, n. 206 (this inscription at Philippopolis 

presumably commemorates one of Basiliscus' successes in Thrace, 
either between 465 and 467 or possibly in 471 or 472 (cf. below) 
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(hic est quem cernis equitum peditumque magister consul patricius 
imperiiq(ue) parens; ipse triumphator (r)ediit nunc victor ab orbe; 

glona Romanis, tu, Basilisce, tuis). Alluded to as patricius in 468; 
Joh. Mal. 372, cf. Patr. Const. m 26, 124 (Spovyyapuos kai maTpikwx ). 

MVM (?PRAESENTALIS) a. 468(-?472): he was given command of 
the expedition against the Vandals in 468; Prisc. fr. 42 (7 Theoph. 

AM 5961) (arparmyóc kat é£apxoc rov aró^ov), Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 

79, Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, Jord. Rom. 337, Joh. Lyd. de mag. ttt 
43, Joh. Mal. 372, Evagr. HE 1116, Proc. BV 16.2, Zon. XIV 1.24, 
Nic. Call. HE xv 27. His office is not named, but he probably ceased 
to be magister militum per Thracias and became magister militum 
praesentalis; ct. Fasti and Fl. Zeno 7. The campaign, described by 
Procopius (BV 1 6.10-26), ended in defeat and disaster for the 
Romans. Basiliscus was alleged to have taken bribes from the Van- 
dals; Prisc. fr. 32 (= Theoph. AM 5961), Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, 
Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, Joh. Mal. 372, Zon. xiv 1,24-6. On his 
return to Constantinople, Basiliscus sought sanctuary in the Church 
of St Sophia and was saved by the intercession of his sister the 
empress Verina; Proc. BV 16.26, Nic. Call. HE xv 27. 

In 471 and 472 he aided Leo first against Aspar and then against 
Theoderic 5 Strabo (in Thrace); Theoph. AM 5963-4. Possibly he 
retained his post after his pardon, cf. Zach. HE v | (Basiliscus, *qui 
diebus Leonis orparnyés cum Zenone erat’). 

CAPVT SENATVS a. 474: primus senator (in 474); Anon. Val. 9.41. 
paros rne ovyxAnrov; V. Dan. Styl. 69. 

AVGVSTVS a.475 Jan.-476 summer: he plotted against Zeno with 
Ilus 1 and Armatus; V. Dan. Styl. 68, Anon. Val. 9.41, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 210, Theod. Lect. Epit. 401, Marcell, com. s.a. 475, Vict. Tonn. 
s.a. 475, Zach. HE v 1, Proc. BV1 7.18, Evagr. HE m 3, Theoph. 

AM 5967, Cedr. 1 615, Zon. XIV 2.4. Proclaimed emperor by Verina; 
Jord. Rom. 341, V. Dan. Styl. 69, Anon. Val. 9.41, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 401, Joh. Mal. 378, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 477, Theoph. AM 5967, 
Zon. XIV 2.4, Suid. B 263. Zeno fled from Constantinople on Jan. 9, 
475 (Joh. Ant. fr. 210, Theoph. AM 5967), and Basiliscus pre- 
sumably reckoned his reign from that date. He proclaimed his son 
Marcus 4 as Caesar; Jord. Rom. 342, Theod. Lect. Epit. 402, Marcell. 

com. s.a. 476, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 475, Evagr. HE m 3, Zach. HE iv 12, 

v 2, Joh. Mal. 378, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 477, Theoph. AM 5967, Zon. 
xiv 2.6, Mich. Syr. iX 5, Cedr. 1 615. His wife Zenonis became 

Augusta; Malch. fr. 8 (= Suid. A 3968, 3970), Theod. Lect. Epit. 
402, Theoph. AM 5967, Cedr. 1 616, Zon. xrv 2.6. His reign lasted 
for twenty months; Proc. BV17.19 (1 year 8 months), Theoph. AM 
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5966 (20 months), Anon. Val. 9.42 (2 years), Evagr. HE m 8 (2 
years), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 477 (2 years) (for the date of his fall, late 
August 476, see Seeck, Regesten, 423, 426). 

When Zeno returned to Constantinople, Basiliscus sought sanc- 
tuary in church with his family and only surrendered after a promise 
that they would not be executed; Anon. Val. 9.43, Joh. Mal. 380 
(betrayed by Armatus). He and his family were exiled to Limnae in 
Cappadocia, imprisoned in a dried-up reservoir and allowed to starve 
to death; Anon. Val. 9.43, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Joh. Mal. 380. 

His downfall and death are recorded also in Candidus (7 Phot. Bibl. 

79), Theod. Lect. Epit. 412-14, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 476 (who gives the 
place as Sasima, in Cappadocia), Proc. BV 1 7.22-5, Evagr. HE m 8 
(who gives the place as Cucusus), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 477, Theoph. 
AM 5969, John of Nikiu 88.41-2, Mich. Syr. ix 5, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 
I, p. 229 = 170, Cedr. 1 617, Zon. xiv 2.17-18, Patr. Const. m 26,124. 

He was a monophysite; V. Dan. Styl. 70-84, Proc. BV1 7.22, 
Zach. HE iv 12, He is described as successful in warfare but slow of 
understanding and easily deceived; Malch. fr. 7 = Suid. B 163. 

Basilius 1: CSL (West) 382-385, PVR 395; PLRE 1. 

Basilius 2 CSL (?East or West) 407 June 11 

CTh x1 12.4* (the subscript adds: praelata litteris viri inl(ustris) 
com(itis) sacrarum largitionum); there is nothing to show whether 
he held office in the East or the West. 

Basilius 3 leader of Bagaudae (in Spain) 449 

A leader of Bagaudae in Spain; he killed a number of foederati in 
a church at Tyriasso in 449; Hyd. Lem. 141. In July 449 he and the 
Suevian king Rechiarius plundered Saragossa; Hyd. Lem. 142. 

Basilius 4 ex CSL (East) 451 

'O ueyaXonperéararoc Gnd kourrro Aapyirióvow ; present at the sixth 

session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. n i.ii, 
ee s» 

list of former administrators, and his office was probably therefore 
real rather than titular (vacans); cf. C/ xu 8.2. He can hardly be 
identified with the CSL of 407. 

Basilius 5 PPO (Orientis) 486 

486 July 1, CJ ix 5.1* (concerns Egypt); an undated edict of his 
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is preserved in Zachariae von Lingenthal, ‘AvéxSora, p. 265 no. 21, 

p. 273 no. 21. 
Another prefectorial edict was issued either by Basilius or by 

Basilides (PL RE m); Zachariae, p. 261 no. 33 (i6urov BaoUuSov dmapxou 
mpaiTwpiwv), p. 278 no. 33 (rónos Baouetov). 

BASILIVS 6 vic. V/VI 
Basilii v.c.; named on bronze plates, one found at Oristano in 

Sardinia; X 8072.6 ^ Xv, p. 891. He presumably had local connec- 
tions in Sardinia. 

BASILIVS 7 comes (Orientis) 507 

Native of Edessa; Joh. Mal. 396, Theoph. AM 5997, 5998. 

COMES (East) a. 503: in Sept. 503 Areobindus 1 gave ‘Count Basil’ 
to Cavades, king of Persia, at Edessa as a hostage; Cavades later broke 
his part of the bargain but refused to hand Basilius back; Josh. Styl. 
61, Theoph. AM 5997. In 504/5 when Cavades wanted peace, he 
returned Basilius *whom he had taken from Edessa as a hostage' to 

Celer 2; Josh. Styl. 80, Theoph. AM 5998. 
COMES (ORIENTIS) a. 507: he was kóurc at Antioch when faction 

fights broke out there and was succeeded in 507 by Procopius 6; 
Joh. Mal. 396. 

BASILIVS8 vir spectabilis E VI 

Vir spectabilis; husband of Agapita; his wife had left him and sold 
property to Probinus 2 but later she repented and returned to him; 
they then set about reclaiming the property; Cass. Var. u 10-11 

(507/11). The agents of Probinus complained about his version of 
events and he was summoned to defend his claim; Cass. Var. 1v 40 

(507/11). 

BASILIVS9 senator (at Rome) 510/511 

A senator of Rome; he and Praetextatus 4 were accused of magic 

and brought for trial before the PVR Argolicus and a commission of 
five senators; Cass, Var. iv 22-3 (a. 510/511), Greg. Dial. 1 4, They 

escaped from custody; Cass. Var. iv 23. Basilius, the leader (qui in 
magicis operibus primus fuit), fled in monk's disguise to Amiternum 

in Valeria and entered a monastery, but was soon detected and 

expelled; not long afterwards he was burnt alive in Rome; Greg. 
Dial. 1 4. 

His name suggests that he was a member of the family of the 
Decii. 

215 



BASILIVS 10 

Basilius 10 ?palatinus (Italy) E VI 

He had once been dismissed from Theoderic's service; subsequently 
he fell into debt and to restore his fortunes brought charges against 
Boethius 5; Boeth. Cons. Phil. 1 4.16 (Basilius olim regio ministerio 
depulsus in delationem nostri nominis alieni acris necessitate com- 
pulsus est). The date was probably late 523 (see Boethius). Possibly 
a relative by marriage of Opilio 4. 

Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 PPO (Italiae) 458; 

PPO (II, Italiae) 463-465; cos. 463; patricius 

Fl. Basilius; Rossi 1 810, /LCV 4384. Caecina Decius Basilius; v 

8119.2 = xv 7107 = D 810. Caecina Basilius; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 9.2. 
Basilius; elsewhere. 

He belonged to the ‘gens Deciana'; Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.5. He was pro- 
bably father of Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 (cos. 480), 
Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 (cos. 484) and Caecina Mavor- 
tius Basilius Decius 2 (cos, 486). See stemma 26. 

PPO (ITALIAE) a. 458: 458 March 10, Nov. Maior. 2* (acc(epta) 
Rav(ennae), on March 11); 458 Oct. 26, Nov. Maior. 6^; 458 Nov. 6, 

Nov. Maior. 7°. P(raef.) p(raet.);v 8119.2 =xv 7107 = D 810 bronze 
tablet dated under Leo and Majorian Augusti (a. 457/461). 

PPO (II, ITALIAE) a. 463-465: 463 Feb. 20, Nov. Sev. 1 (styled ‘ppo | 
et patricio'; this law mentions his earlier prefecture — primae prae- 
fecturae administratio); 465 Sept. 25, Nov. Sev. 2 (styled ‘ppo et 
patricio"). 

PATRICIVS : he was already patricius in 463, Nov. Sev. 1 (see above). 
CONSVL (West) a. 463 with Fl. Vivianus 2 (East): Fasti, Rossii 

810 = /LCV 1541, 811 7 v1 31947 = ILCV 246a, ILCV 4384. 
In 467 Sidonius Apollinaris 6 on his embassy to Rome sought 

the help of Gennadius Avienus 4 and Caecina Basilius, ‘duo fasti- 
gatissimi consulares', whose influence was supreme in the senate (hi 

in amplissimo ordine seposita praerogativa partis armatae facile post 
purpuratum principem principes erant); Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.2-4. He 
assisted Sidonius and arranged for him to deliver the panegyric on 

the consulship of Anthemius (a. 468 Jan. 1); Ep. 1 9.5-6. 

He is perhaps to be identified with the Basilius named in CIL xv 
7115-16 (salvis dd nn Albinus fecit, salvis dd nn Basilius reparavit); 
if so, he will have been descended from the Albinus named (= Albi- 
nus 2), who might be identical either with Caecina Decius Albinus 
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(PVR 402; in PLRE 1) or with Caecina Decius Aginatius Albinus 7 
(PVR 414). 

He or one of his sons will have been the ‘Caecina Decius’ named 
on a seat m the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32166. For the date (c. 
476/83), see Aggerius. 

His character and qualities as a potential patron were compared 

favourably with those of Gennadius Avienus by Sidonius; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. 1 9.3-4 (see Gennadius Avienus 4). 

Fl. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior 12 cos. £80; PPO 

(Italiae) 483; patricius 

Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius; xv 7420. FI. Basilius iunior; P. 

Ital, 4-5 (B m 4), Rossi, p. 492. Basilius; Acta synhod. habit. Rom. 
m (= MGH(AA ), xit, pp. 444-5), Anon. Val. 

He was probably a son of Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 (cos. 
463), and brother of Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 (cos. 484) 

and Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 (cos. 486). He was father of 

Theodorus 62 (cos. 505); Anon. Val. 12.68. His other sons were 
therefore Albinus 9 (cos. 493), Avienus 3 (cos. 501) and Impor- 

tunus (cos. 509). See stemma 26. 

CONSVL (West) a. 480 with no colleague in East or West: Fasti, 

Rossi 1, p. 492, P. Ital. 4-5 (B m 4). He was recognized in the East; 

cf. e.g. CJ v 75.6, v1 23.22. 
PPO (ITALIAE) a. 483: sublimis et eminentissimus vir praefectus 

praetorio atque patricius, agens etiam vices praecellentissimi regis 

Odovacris, Basilius; Acta synhod. itt, p. 445 (named in a document 

cited at Rome in 501, which mentions a meeting of the senate at 
Rome at which Basilius deputized for Odovacer; the occasion was 
the papal election of 483). 

PATRICIVS: he was already patricius in 483; Acta synhod. m, p. 

445 (cited above). 

V (ir) i(nlustris); owner of a house on the Aventine at Rome; xv 
7420 (a waterpipe from Rome, found on the Aventine). 

He was a patronus of the Green party at Rome; Cass. Var. 1 20. 
He was dead by 501; Acta synhod. m, p. 444 (illustris memoriae 

Basilius), cf. Cass. Var. 1 20 (a. 507/511; gloriosae recordationis 

pater vester). 
Either he or his father will have been the 'Caecina Decius ex cons. 

ord.’ recorded on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 32164. For 
the date, see Aggerius. 



BASILIVS 13 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 PVR 484; cos. 484; 

patricius 

Inscr. 1) v11716 a, b, c = 32094 = D 5635; Inscr. 2) v131957. 

Full name; /nscr. 1. Venantius; Fasti, inscriptions from consulate, 
Felix Ep. 6,8..... s Basilius; /nscr. 2. 

The man referred to on /nscr. 1 is called ‘Venanti v.c. cos.’ and 
so cannot be identical with Venantius 5 (cos. 508), who was always 
"Venantius iunior'; nor can he be Venantius 2 (cos. 507), whose 

father was Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 3 and who was therefore 
not a Decius. Basilius was probably son of Caecina Decius Basilius 
11 (cos. 463), and brother of Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 
(cos. 480) and Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 (cos, 486). Per 
haps father of Basilius Venantius 5. See stemma 26. 

V.C. ET INL(VSTRIS) ; PRAEFECTVS VRBI@); PATRICIVS); CONS(VL) 
ORDINARIVS(?); /nscr. 1. 

(a) PYR a. 484: also Inscr. 2 (praef. urbi). He presumably held 
this post during his consulship since he is not styled ‘ex PVR’; the 
first inscription (Inscr. 1) records building repairs which he carried 
out in the Flavian amphitheatre, probably during his term of office 
as PVR (arenam et podium quae abominandi terrae motus ruina 
prostravit sumptu proprio restituit). The earthquake is not recorded 
and was presumably some time before 484. 

(b) Not otherwise recorded. 
(c) CONSVL (West) a. 484 with Fl. Theodericus 7 (East): Fasti, 

Rossi1 932, 933, Inscr. 2, CIL xu 2062, Felix, Ep. 6, 8; Rossi1 
937-8 might be this year or 508 (in both 484 and 508 the eastern 
consul was not recognized in the West). He was apparently not 
recognized in the East; cf. C/ 13.37, xi 21.8. 

Basilius Anastasius 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 

Basilius Venantius iunior 

Basina mother of Clovis MV 

Formerly wife of the Thuringian ruler Bysinus; she married the 
Frank Childericus I and bore him a son, Chlodovechus (7 Clovis); 
Greg. Tur. HF un 12. Clovis was born c. 465. See stemma 43. 

Bassiana: sister of Aristaenetus 1 L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 
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BASSIANVS governor of Libya E VI 

Son of Anonymus 83 and great-grandson of the PPO Marinus 7; 
he succeeded his father as governor of Libya and surpassed him in 
the corruption of his administration; they lost all the goodwill ori- 
ginally accorded them as relatives of Marinus; Joh. Ant. fr. 216 = 
Suid. A 2077 (65€ (sc. Bassianus) oic émpate mavro(ox tas Tod mpd abToU 

dpéavros UrepBadouevos doedyelas éócoke Aufbau aipetoba rà mpórepa, kai 

ravra Toi Lèv vevias, rois bé Üavárov urnuny karaAetj avra: oUrox, ei Séo 

eieiv, ol re Ad at uaros THY Mapwov TapevTuxnaarTes evvoiay Toig Auffücov 

Siagvepdvrwes Kai Aiyunriwpy évedopnénoay ktnuaoww). The reference to 

Egyptians at the end is curious; perhaps it refers to Egyptians who 

owned property in Libya, 

BASSVS 1: vir spectabilis (Symm. Epp.) 396; PLRE 1. 

BASSVS 2 c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32107. For his 
date, see Aggerius. 

BASSVS 3 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named with Postumius and Rufius Achilius Sividius on a seat in 

the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32199. For their rank and date, see 

Aggerius. They were presumably related. 

BASSVS 4 v.c. EVI 

Styled ‘y.c.’; Ennod. Ep. 1 20 (late spring 503). He lived in Gaul; 
Ennod. Ep. iv 25 (early 506) (possibly at Arles, since he had been 
a friend of Ennodius' parents, Ep. iv 25, cf. Ep. vu 8 for Arles). His 
wife was called Viola; Ennod. Carm. n 129 (autumn 508). In 503 he 

went to Rome with a letter from Ennodius asking Faustus (7 Fl. 
Anicius Probus Faustus 9) to help him; Ennod. Ep. 1 20. 

ANICIVS BASSVS 5(v131943 =xv 7155): PLRE 1. 

(24V CH)EN(IVS)BAS(SVS?) 6 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chas- 
tagnol, Le sénat romain, 69 n. 15. For his date and rank, see 

Aggerius. 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 7 cos, 408 

Full name; C/G 9478. Euge(nius) Bassus; IX 1364. Anicius Bassus; 

Rossi I 583, 586, 587. Bassus; elsewhere, 
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Presumably a son of Anicius Auchenius Bassus (PVR 382) and 
Tyrrenia Honorata (both in PL RE 1); he was also presumably the 
father of Fl. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8. 

CONSVL (West) prior a. 408 with Fl. Philippus 9: Fasti, Rossi 1 583, 
585-9, CIL v 6282 = ILCV 2735 adn., ix 1364, CIG 9478, SB 1540, 
Zos: V 28.1, Soz. ix 1.1. 

He was the author of verses on the tomb of St Monica; Anth. 
Lat. 1670 (ed. Riese) (versus inlustrissimé memorié Bassi ex césule 
scripti in tumulo sce memorie Munice matris sci Agustini). Monica 
died in 387, and the verses were composed while Augustine, appa- 
rently, was still alive (he is not ‘sanctae memoriae"); they were 
therefore written between 387 and 430. The consul of 408 is the 
only man who could be the author. He died before 430 (since 
Augustine was still alive when the title cited above was composed). 

He may be the addressee of Epigr. Bob. 70 (verses ‘in Romulum', 
to Bassus). 

PPO (?Italiae) 426; cos. 431; Fl. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 

PPO (II, ?Italiae) 435 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus; Rossi 1 666, 673, cf. 671 adn. for the 

identity of this Bassus. Auchenius Bassus; v1 1791, Rossi1671-2. 

Anichius Eugenius Bassus;v1 31943 =xv 7154 (this might be the 
consul of 408). Flavius Bassus; x 7168 = /LCV 29338, ACOec. 1 

i.iii, p. 69. Anicius Bassus; Rossi 1 669. Bassus; elsewhere. 

Presumably son of Anicius Auchenius Bassus 7. Perhaps father of 
(Auch)en(ius) Bas(sus) 6. Cf. Anonymus 3. 

CRP (West) a. 425: 425 Aug. 6, CTh xvi 5.64* dat. Aquil(eiae); 
425 Oct. 8, CTh xvi 2.47* dat. Aquil(eiae). 

PPO (?ITALIAE) a. 426: 426 March 6, CTh x 26.1% + CJ xu 1.14^; 
426 March 30, CTh 1v 10.3^; 426 April 7, CTh xvi 7.7^; 426 April 8, 

CTh xvi 8.28^; all ‘dat. Ravennae’. 425/428, CTh tv 6.7* (a law of 

Valentinian III, to be dated before Iv 6.8 of Feb. 20, 428). 

CONSVL (West) a. 43] with Fl. Antiochus 7 (East); Fasti, Rossi1 

666-7, 669-76, CIL x 7168 = ILCV 29338, CIL m 9516 = ILCV 
7454. Viri tnlustris ex consule ord. Anici Aucheni Bassi v.c.; vi 1791. 

Called *ex consul'; Mansiv 1163, 1167. 

PPO (H, Italiae) ?a. 435 Aug. 3: ACOec. 1 i.iii, p. 69 (Greek) = 

1 iii, p. 182 (Latin) (a letter from the praetorian prefects Fl. Anthe- 

mius Isidorus 9 (in Oriens), Fl. Simplicius Reginus 4 (?in Illyricum) 
and Fl. Bassus (?in Italy; the PPO Galliarum being omitted), perhaps 
the same date as a law, CTh xvi 5.66, to Leontius 9 p.u. on the same 

subject). 
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Said to have brought accusations against Pope Sixtus III which 

led to an enquiry at Rome; Mansi v 1163tf. (used by Lib. Pont. 46) 
(this document is probably a forgery from the time of Pope Sym- 

machus but it apparently made use of genuine information; cf. 
Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, cxxvi-cxxvii). 

(DVLIVS BASSVS 9 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 32182, For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Fl. Bassus Herculanus 

BATHANARIVS comes Africae 401-408 

He married a sister of Stilicho (PLRE 1) (= Anonyma 28); Zos. V 

37.6. 

COMES AFRICAE a. 401-408: in office a, 401 July 13, CTA ix 42.18", 
Comes Africae; Aug. Civ, Dei 21.4 (see below). Tov èv Ti Keyán 

Apin arparworcav Gryobuevos) ; he was executed on Honorius’ orders 

in 408 after the death of Stilicho and was replaced by Heraclianus 
3; Zos: V 37.6. 

Augustine described a party-trick once performed by Bathanarius 
(quondam comes Africae) with a magnet in the presence of Severus 
bishop of Milev, Augustine's informant; Aug. Civ. Dei 21.4. 

Baudo rebel (under Theodosius Il) E/M V 

Baudo and Danielus 2 were exiled by Theodosius II for rebellion 

(Ws rupavviàt émfeuévow ); Joh. Ant. fr. 199.1 (MS Bar&ov; cf. Exc. de 
ins., p. 124, fr. 84). Nothing further is recorded about them. The 

name is Germanic; see Schónfeld, p. 48 (s.n. Bauto). 

Bauto conductor regiae domus (in Italy) 508 

For the name, see Schónfeld, p. 48. 

Regiae domus conductor; involved in a dispute with the cartarius 

Epiphanius 3; he owed 64 solidi from a former indiction but claimed 
he could not pav as he had given 40 solidi to Epiphanius for a service 
(suffragii nomine) which had never been performed; the matter was 
to be settled by questioning Proiectus 3 about the nature and per- 
formance of the service, after which the money was to be restored 

by Epiphanius; Ennod. Ep. vit 1 (July 508). 

Gunthigis gui et Baza 
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Be... v.d., comitiacus L V/E VI 

Depositio Be. . . v.d., comitiaci, di... ; CIL m, Suppl., p. 2328, 
126, adn. 9556 = D 9046 Salona (Dalmatia). The comitiaci were 
officials in the Ostrogothic kingdom, probably members of the 
officium of the magisterium militum praesentale (cf. Jones, LRE 
1 254-5 with n. 43; for a contrary view, that they were the agentes 
in rebus, see Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 122-3 with 123 n. 1). This man 
might have been princeps officii of the comes Dalmatiae; cf. Cass. 
Var. vu 25 (formula epistulae, quae ad commendandos principes 
comiti destinatur). 

BEATVS (v.c.) 509-512 

He was a young man of noble family; Ennod. Ep. vim 38 (sublimis 
adulescens), 39 (nobilissimus adulescens). His home was probably in 
North Italy, perhaps at Milan; Ennod. Ep. viu 39, 1x 6. He was a 

student at Rome from 509 to 512, where he received several letters 
from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. vii 29 (late 509; containing a copy of 
Ennodius' epitaph on Cynegia 2), vitt 21 (August 510), 28-9 (late 
August 510), Ix 6 (summer 511). In 512 Ennodius sent a work of 
instruction to him and Ambrosius 3; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica 

Ambrosio et Beato. Commended in 511 to Pope Symmachus and 
the deacon Hormisdas; Ennod. Ep. viu 38-9. 

Bedeulfus v,subl., maior domus regiae (under Theoderic) 502 

For the name, see Schönfeld, p. 48. 
Theoderic sent Bedeulfus, Gudila and Arigernus to Rome in 502 

with his instructions to the bishops there assembled to settle the 
disputes over the papal elections; while in Rome they witnessed the 

extent of violence arising from the matter; Acta synhod. habit. 

Romae (= MGH(AA ) xn), pp. 422.8 (Gudilam et Bedeulfum sub- 
limes viros maiores domus nostrae; a. 502 Aug. 27), 422.20 (per 

maiores domus Gudilam et Bedeulfum sublimes viros), 425.27 (Ari- 

gernus, Gudila et Bedeulfus sacramenta ei praestabunt), 429.4 (sub- 

limes viri Gudila et Bedeulfus maiores domus regiae; a. 502 Oct. 25). 

Belisarius (*Bellesanus') poet and scholasticus L V/VI 

Author of verses on the poems of Sedulius (M V) (versus Bellesarii 
scolastici); Anth. Lat. 1 492. See Liberatus and cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 

2, p. 373. 
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Belleridus domesticus (of Sarus) 412 

For the name, see Schónfeld, p. 49. 

He was the 5ouéarikos of the Goth Sarus and it was his unavenged 
murder that led Sarus to abandon Honorius in 412; Olymp. fr. 17. 

Iunius Valerius Bellicius PVR 408/423 

Inscr. 1) v1 31959 + AE 1897, 55 7 v137114 = D 5523; Inscr. 2) 
v1 31419 + AE 1941, 62. 

Full name; /nscr. 1-2. 

PVR a. 408/423: v.c., praef, urb. vice sacra iudicans (or similar); 
Inscr. 1-2. 408/423; [nscr. 2 (under Honorius and Theodosius 

Augusti). Undated; /nscr. 1. Both inscriptions record repairs per- 
formed by Bellicius to the buildings of the urban prefecture adjoin- 
ing the Templum Telluris; see Chastagnol, La préfecture urbaine, 
245-7. 

He may possibly be identical with the Valerius to whom Sym- 
machus wrote in 396; Symm. Ep. vin 47, 57 (a relative of Fl. Pisi- 

dius Romulus, PLRE 1). Perhaps identical also with Augustine's 
correspondent Valerius 3 ‘vir inlustris, comes’, He is probably 
identical with, or a relative of, the Bellicius with whom St Ambrose 

corresponded; Amb. Ep. 79-80. 

Benagius I melloproximus scrinii (East) 416 

Named first of the three (current) melloproximi of the scrinia 
exempted from the provisions of CTh vi 26.17, issued at Constan- 

tinople on Feb. 6, 416. He was probably melloproximus of the 
scrinium memoriae, which is named first of the scrinia in this law. 

CLODIVS ABLABIVS BENAGIVS 2 senator (at Rome) 
?2476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32169. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Benedictus | (vin 22656 n. 24); PLRE 1. 

BENEDICTVS 2 (v131960 = /LCV 137) (= Benedictus 3): PLRE 1. 

BENEDICTVS 3 v.c, VINI 

Locus Benedicti v.c. et Iulianetis c.f.; v1 31960 = /LCV 137 Vati- 

can. Presumably husband and wife. 
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BENEDICTVS 4 (2v.sp.) 507/511 
He held an office in civitas Pedonensis when he died and was 

succeeded by Ferriolus vtr spectabilis; his sons were ordered to be 
given civilis tuitio; Cass. Var. 1 36 (a. 507/511). The office was pro- 
bably defensor civitatis or curator civitatis (see Ferriolus). 

BENENATVS v.sp. 507/511 

He was ordered by Theoderic to recruit twenty-one new dromo- 
narii to replace twenty-one dead ones; Cass, Var. rv 15 (a. 507/511; 
addressed ‘Benenato v.s."). 

TVRRANIVS DECENTIVS BENIGNVS v.c., com. ord. pr., 
vic. urbis Romae 399-400 

Inscr.) AE 1968, 123 = Epigraphica XXX (1968), 136-7 n. 7 with 
photograph, p. 135 Beneventum (Campania). 

Full name; /nscr. Benignus; Symm., Codes. 
?PRAESES SARDINAE, before 399: in office in Sardinia; Symm. Ep. 

IX 42 (Benignus, v.c., filius meus, rei frumentariae negotium pervi- 
gili animo et puris manibus executus . . . nihil enim de Sardinia 
reportavit nisi bonam conscientiam et malam valetudinem, horreis 
autem tantum frugis invexit, quantum illi provinciae anni fortuna 

contulerat). 

V.C., COMES ORDINIS PRIMI, VICARIVS VRBIS ROMAE a. 399-400: v.c. 
comes ordinis primi a(gens) v(icem) pp(raefectorum) p(raetorio); 
Inscr. 399 Dec. 1, CTh ix 30.5" + CTh xu 1, 162^; 400 June 8, CTh 

xii 6.26*, Styled ‘vic. urb. Romae’ in the Codes. 
Patron of Beneventum, honoured by the ordo after his retirement 

(iam privatus); Inscr. (therefore to be dated after 400 June 8). 

Bennafer protector (East) L IV/E V 

One of four ‘protectores’ sent from Egypt to court to adore the 

imperial purple; C. Wessely, Schrifttafeln zur alt. lat. Palaogr. 21. 
For the date, see Fl. Gaiolus. 

Beorgor king of the Alans 464 

Rex Alanorum; defeated and killed near Bergamum by Ricimer 2 
on Feb. 6, 464; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 464, Cass. chron. s.a. 164, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 464, Jord. Get. 236, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 1. 

Beremud Ostrogothic noble E/M V 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 49-50. 
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Son of the Ostrogothic king Thorismud; father of Veteric; an 
Amal; he left the Ostrogoths when they were subject to the Huns 
and lived among the Visigoths in Gaul, serving under king Theoderic 

I (a. 418/451); Jord. Get. 81, 174-5, 251, 298. See stemma 37. 

Bergantinus comes patrimonii (in Italy) c. a. 527; patricius 538 

V (ir) i(nlustris), comes patrimonii; he served under Athalaric; 
addressee of Cass. Var. vm 23 and ix 3 (both c. a. 527). 

In 536 he was sent by the Gothic king Vittigis with other senators 

as hostages to Ravenna; he escaped from there in early 537 shortly 
before Vittigis ordered the hostages to be killed; Bergantinus fled to 
Liguria with Reparatus 1; Proc. BG 1 26.1-2. 

He was a leader of resistance to the Ostrogoths in Liguria in 537- 
538; Ep. aev. Mer. et Carol. 1 132 (= MGH(Epistulae) m (a letter 
dated c. Sept. 538 from the Frankish king Theodebert to Justinian). 

PATRICIVS a. 538: styled patricius in Theodebert's letter (above). 

He was in Milan during the siege of June 538 to March 539, and 
escaped with his followers when the city was taken; he made his way 
through Venetia to Dalmatia, and from there to Constantinople, 

where he gave Justinian the news of the fall of Milan; Proc. BG n 
21.41. 

Possibly father or grandfather of Virgentinus (PLRE m); Greg. 
Ep. v 6 (c. 594). 

Berich (Beo) Hunleader 449 

A Hun of noble birth, one of Attila’s chief followers (vhe rcv 

Aeyáboov); he ruled over a number of villages ( moAA@y év TH Zkv6ucr) 

Kwudy dpxwv); present at the court of Attila in 449 when Maximinus 11 
and Priscus 1 were there; he accompanied them back to Constanti- 
nople as Attila's envoy; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 91, 94). On the 
name, see Maenchen-Helfen, p. 406, Schonfeld, p. 50. 

Beronicianus; see Veronicianus. 

Bert... inLf. MV 

Inlustris femina; she outlived her husband and three of her four 

sons and died aged 52; xm 5657 = ILCV 220 near Lingones. The 
inscription is dated either in 461 or 482 ('Severino vccl.s."). 

Berthacharius ruler of the Thuringi E VI 

Brother of Baderich and Herminifrid; co-ruler with them of the 

Thuringi; murdered by Herminitrid, he left several children, among 
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BERTHACHARIVS 

them Radegund (PLRE ii); Greg. Tur. HF m 4, cf. 7 (father of St 
Radegund). Presumably he was already king by 507/511; cf. Her- 
minifrid. See stemma 44. See also p. 0000. 

protector (East) L IV/E V Besas 

One of four ‘protectores’ sent from Egypt to court to adore the 
imperial purple; C. Wessely, ScArifttafeln zur alt. lat. Paléogr. 21. 
For the date, see Fl. Gaiolus. 

Bessas MVM vacans (Italy) 535-546; MVM per Armeniam 
550-554; patricius 551 

On the name, probably not Germanic, see Schönfeld, p. 51. 
A Goth, whose family, long settled in Thrace, had remained 

behind there when Theoderic 7 left for Italy in 488; Proc. BP18.3, 
BG116.2 (l'órBoc èv hv yévoc rcov èk taa év Opakn cknuévo ), cf. 

BG 15.3 (èk row éri Opákre xcopio»). His family was a noble one; 

Proc. BP18.3. According to Jordanes he came from a mixed settle- 
ment of Sarmatians, Cemandrians and Huns at Castra Martis in 

Illyricum; Jord. Get. 265. His knowledge of the Gothic language 
proved useful to Belisarius in 536; Proc. BG 1 10.10. 

He was born shortly before 480; Proc. BG 1v 11.40 (in 550 he was 
over 70 years old). 

In 503 when he was already experienced in war he served as an 

officer in the Roman army against Persia; Proc. BP18.3, 
Probably identical with the comes Bessas to whom Jacob of 

Serugh (died 521) addressed a letter; Jacob of Serugh, Ep. 35. 
DVX MESOPOTAMIAE a. 531: in summer 531 he was appointed dux 

at Martyropolis (in Mesopotamia) (‘et Bessa dux (dwks) factus est 
in urbe Maipherqat, et tempus fuit aestatis huius évarov’); he led 500 

cavalry in an attack on a force of invading Persians and defeated 
them, killing their leader and capturing a relation of one of the Per- 
sian nobles; after this success he raided Persian territory, doing much 

damage and carrying off a number of prisoners; Zach. HE x 5, 6. 
For a time in Sept./Oct. 531 he was besieged in Martyropolis by a 

strong force of Persians; Zach. HE ix 6, Proc. BP 1 21.5 (his fellow- 
commander was Buzes (in PLRE ut)). After the siege was raised, an 
army of Huns allied to Persia invaded Roman territory; Bessas 

attacked them on their way back, destroyed them and recovered a 
lot of booty, with which he enriched himself; Zach. HE 1x 6. 

?MVM VACANS (in [taly) a. 535-546: one of three dpxovres Mryuiot 
sent under Belisarius (PLRE mt) to reconquer Sicily and Italy in 535; 

Proc. BG 1 5.3 (the other two were Constantinus and Peranius (PLRE 
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i1); they are distinguished from officers who commanded units of 
cavalry and infantry and were probably magistri militum vacantes). 

Erparmyóc; Proc. BG 116.3, 11 17.2. "Apxo»; Proc. BG 1 5.3, 18.34-5. 

He was present with Belisarius at the fall of Naples (early Nov., 
536; Bury, LRE? n 177 n. 1); Proc. BG 1 10.2, 10.5, 10.10-12, 10.20. 
In early 537 he captured Narnia on the orders of Belisarius; Proc. 
BG116.2-3. Soon afterwards he was recalled to Rome; while he 

lingered over his departure, the vanguard of the approaching Gothic 
army arrived at Narnia; there was a skirmish in which Bessas defeated 
the Goths, and he then hastened to Rome to inform Belisarius of 

their approach; Proc. BG117.1-6. During the siege of Rome by the 
Goths (March 537-March 538) he was placed by Belisarius in com- 
mand at the Porta Praenestina; Proc. BG 1 18.35, 19.15, 22.10, 

23.13. He was once sent out with 1,000 picked men against a special 

force of 500 Goths, most of whom were killed in the fight; Proc. 
BG1 27.18-20. On another occasion he showed courage in a skirmish 

outside Rome; Proc. BG n 1.3. Early in 538 he helped save Belisarius 
when Constantinus tried to assassinate him; Proc. BG n 8.15. 

In 540 when Belisarius planned to enter Ravenna, he sent away to 
various places in Italy those commanders whom he suspected of ill- 
feeling towards himself, among them Bessas; Proc. BG u 29,29. 

PATRICIVS: perhaps at this date, if not before, he received the title 
patricius; Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 540.6. Also called ‘patricius’; 
Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 542.3, Jord. Get. 265. 

After the recall of Belisarius later in 540, Bessas and loannes 

(PLRE m) with the other commanders remained in Italy, with no- 

one in supreme command; Proc. BG u 30.2 (émpedetoda 5€ 'IraMac 

Béocav 7€ kal 'Icoávvmv Eùr roig dAdo ékéAeve). He went from Ravenna 

to Placentia against the new Gothic king lldebad; Marcell com. 
addit. ad a. 540.6. 

In late 541 after Totila became king, Justinian wrote to rebuke 

the Roman generals in Italy (7oU« évrai6a roù arparov dpxovras), and 

they gathered in Ravenna, Bessas included, for a conference; Proc. 

BG m 3.1-2. With Cyprianus (PLRE m) and [oannes he led an army 
from Ravenna to the relief of Iustinus (PLRE tu) in Florence in 

spring 542; Proc. BG ni 5.4. The Goths withdrew and the Romans 
followed but were shortly afterwards defeated and routed, scatter- 

ing in different directions; Proc. BG m 5.5-18. Bessas was wounded 

but escaped; Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 542.3. He fled to Spoletium 
and remained in command there; Proc. BG m 6.8 (he was there in 

summer 542). 

Early in 545 he was in command of the defences of Rome; Proc. 
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BG m 11.37, Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 545,3. During the siege of 
Rome by Totila in 546 he and Conon (PLRE ni) were the Roman 
commanders in the city (olnep roù év 'Pooup $vAakrnp(ov npxor) ; Proc. 

BG m 17.8, cf. 17.2 (oirov Baotkéox orparov ápxovrec). He followed a 

policy of military inactivity, remaining within the walls and refusing 
to sally out even when ordered to do so by Belisarius; Proc. BG m 

13.2, 15.2-6, 19.12-14, He grew neglectful in his duty to maintain 

the watchfulness of the city’s defences; Proc. BG m 20.1-2. The 
reason alleged for his carelessness is that he had hoarded a large 
amount of corn and was selling it to the starving population at a 
huge profit to himself, ignoring all appeals from the people; Proc. 
BG m 17.2-8, 17.10, 17.16, 19.14, 20.1. His personal bodyguards 

are mentioned (oi dnaomorai); Proc. BG m 17.12. Late in 546 he was 
informed by prisoners of plans by some Isaurians to betray the city 
to Totila, but ignored them; Proc. BG m 20.10-12. He fled from 

Rome when Totila entered it; Proc. BG m 20.18.20 (the date of the 
fall of Rome was Dec. 17, 546, Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 547.5). 

All the wealth accumulated by him was left behind and fell into the 
hands of Totila; Proc. BG m 20.18.26. 

By 550 he had returned to Constantinople; Proc. BG tv 9.4. 
MVM PER ARMENIAM a. 550-554: appointed orparmyóc 'Appeviox in 

550, in succession to Dagisthaeus (PLRE m); Proc. BG iv 9.4. Erpar- 
nyo; Proc. BG Iv 11.44, 12.15, 12.32, 13.13, Agath. 1 18.8. He was 
already over 70 years old; Proc. BG rv 11.40. He was sent in 550 to 

command the army in Lazica; Proc. BG tv 9.4. He himself sent an 

army against the Abasgi; Proc. BG Iv 9.12-13. He undertook the 
siege of Petra and displayed considerable personal courage during 
attacks on the walls, in spite of his age; Proc. BG Iv 11.11-62. The 
fortress was captured in March or April, 551; Proc. BG Iv 11.62, 
13.1-2. He tried to persuade the surviving defenders in the acropolis 
to surrender, and when they refused he had it set alight; they pre- 
ferred to remain inside and were burnt alive; Proc. BG Iv 12.1-16. 

He then sent the prisoners taken at Petra to the emperor, and razed 
the walls of the city to the ground; Proc. BG Iv 12.28. 

By this success he re-established his military reputation. Before 

the capture of Rome in 546 he had a reputation as a vigorous and 

effective general; Proc. BG116.2-3 (5paorrjpux 5€ kai ayabos rd oM pua. 
orparmYé TE Yap Hv piatos kai abroupyos Sekws), cf. iv 12.31 (àv5peió- 

ratos). He lost this after the capture of Rome, and Justinian was 
strongly criticized for appointing an old dotard (ruufeyégcv) to high 
command, but the fall of Petra re-established him; Proc. BG iv 

12.29-33, 33.24. 
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After the fall of Petra, however, he failed to secure his victory by 

occupying the passes leading to Persia; instead he retired to Armenia 

and Pontica and turned his attention to the financial administration 

of the area of his command; Proc. BG wv 13,11-13, Agath. m 2.6. 
In 554 he was sent with Martinus and Buzes (PLRE m) as his 

fellow-generals back to Lazica; Agath. 1 18.8. The Lazic king 
Gubazes (PLRE m1) made accusations against him, Agath, m 2.3; and 

Justinian, already annoyed at his failure to secure his victory after 
Petra, removed him from office (tapadvoas róv Béooav TNS àpxr« ). 

confiscated his property, and exiled him among the Abasgians; 
Agath. m 2.7 (a. 554/555). 

Besson ?praepositus castri (East) 489 

"Eni Bé[o]ac»voc óp(ovpápxov?y, IGLS tv 1924 Tell ed-Dahab, south- 

east of Jebel Ala (Syria Prima) (dated to year 801 of the Seleucid 

era, in the month Hyperberetaeus, = 489 A.D.). 

BETANCVS comes (in Italy) E VI 

Mentioned in a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne, to Maximus, 

bishop of Ticinum; he had carried off as hostage a certain Avulus, 
son of a Gallic noble, and had detained him for four years; Maximus 
is requested to intercede for the bearer of the letter to obtain the 

release of the hostage from Betancus (a comite Betanco); Avit. Ep. 
12. Avitus was bishop from c. 494 to 518 and Maximus died c. 513; 

the letter was therefore written between c. 494 and c. 513. Perhaps 

the incident referred to occurred when Theodoric gained control 
of part of southern Gaul in 508, in which case the date of the letter 
would be c. 512. 

Beuca Sarmatian king c. 465/470 

In the late 460s the Sarmatians ‘cum Beuca et Babai regibus suis’ 

joined forces with the Suavi in an attack on the Ostrogoths under 

Theodemer 2; in the ensuing battle they were slaughtered and few 

escaped; Jord. Get. 277. 

Bigelis Gothic king c. 466/471 

Getarum rex; killed by Ardabur 1 for the emperor Leo; Jord. 
Rom. 336. The date was presumably after Ardabur left the East in 
466; he himself was killed in 471. Nothing further is known ol 

Bigelis. Perhaps he ruled one of the independent groups of Ostro- 
goths left after the collapse of Attila’s empire. 
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Bigerrus at court at Arles 461 

At Majorian's court at Arles in 461, he and Paeonius 2 tried to 
trick Catullinus 2 into incriminating Sidonius over the matter of an 

anonymous satire; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 1.3. Nothing further is known of 
him. 

Bigilas: see Vigilas. 

Bilimer MVM per Gallias 472 

Galliarum rector; defeated and killed near Rome in July 472 in an 

attempt to relieve the emperor Anthemius, under siege by Ricimer 2; 
Paul. Diac., Hist. Rom. Xv 4. He was probably appointed magister 
militum per Gallias in place of Gundobadus 1, when the latter joined 
Ricimer against Anthemius; cf. Fasti. 

His name recalls those of Valamer and Videmer 1 and 2 and he 
may have been like them an Ostrogoth. He is not to be identified 
with any of them, however; Valamer was dead before 472 and 
Videmer 1 and 2 were both still alive in 473. 

Blases: see Valas 

Bleda Hun king c. 435/440-445 

On the name ‘Bleda’, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 387-8, Schénfeld, 

p. 51. 

Son of Mundiuch, brother of Attila; Theoph. AM 5942 (he was 
the elder brother), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 444, Marcell. com. s.a. 442, s.a. 

445, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Jord. Get. 180-1. See 
stemma 47. 

KING OF THE HUNS c. 435/440-445: successor of Rua in c. 435/440; 
Chron. Gall. 452 no. 116 (for the date, see Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 
91-4). Joint ruler of the Huns and the subject peoples with Attila; 
Prisc. fr. 1, fr. 11 = Suid. Z 29, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 444, Marcell. com. 
s.a. 442 (they were ‘multarum gentium reges’), s.a. 445, Chron. Gall. 

452 no, 131 (s.a. 446), Jord. Get. 180-1, Theoph. AM 5942, After 
the treaty of Margus with the Romans in c. 438/440, they made war 
on the Sorosgi in Scythia; Prisc. fr. 1. They attacked Thrace and 
Illyricum in 441; Marcell. com. s.a. 442, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 442. 
Bleda was murdered by Attila in 445; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 444, Marcell. 

com. s.a. 445, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 131 (s.a. 446), Jord. Get. 181, 
Theoph. AM 5942 (for the date, see Thompson, Attila, 88 with n. 3). 

Owner of the dwarf Zercon for a time; Prisc. fr. 11 = Suid Z 29. 

One of his wives is mentioned; Prisc. fr. 8 (7 FHG tv, p. 84). 
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BLESILLA (c.f) 509 
In a letter to Beatus at Rome, Ennodius asked him to greet Cethe- 

gus and his sister Blesilla for him (domnum Cethegum et domnam 
Blesillam sororem eius); Ennod. Ep. vu 29 (late 509). Cethegus is 
identical with Fl. Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus (cos. 504), 
the son of Petronius Probinus 2 (cos. 489); the names Cethegus and 
Blesilla recall the family of St Paula (PLRE 1), whose mother was a 
Blesilla and, according to Jerome, descended from the Gracchi, while 

a Cethegus is attested in the fourth century as father of a Furius 
Maecius Gracchus (see PLRE 1). See stemma 21. 

BLIVILA dux (Libyae Pentapoleos) L V/E VI 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 275. 

Brother of Froila ; they came from a mixed settlement of Sarma- 
tians, Huns and Cemandrians at Castra Martis in Illyricum; Blivila 

became 'dux Pentapolitanus' (i.e. dux of Libya Pentapolis); Jord. 
Get. 265. They were perhaps in fact Goths, like Bessas (who came 
from the same community), and they apparently belonged to the 
generation before Jordanes (who describes Bessas as 'nostri tem- 
poris' but not Blivila and Froila). 

Blossius Aemilius Dracontius 

Boethius | PPO (Italiae) 454 

Praefectus praetorio; murdered by Valentinian III in the palace 
at Rome with his friend Aetius 7 in 454; Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 
455, Ann. Rav. s.a. 454, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Addit. rr ad Prosp. 
s.a. 454, Hyd. Lem. 160 (s.a. 454), Marcell. com. s.a. 454, Cass. 
Chron. s.a. 454, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 454, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4. Aetius was 
murdered in 454 on Sept. 21 or 22; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 454 
(Sept. 21), Ann. Rav. s.a. 454 (Sept. 22). 

He is called *patricius' in Addit. rad Prosp. (see above), but as 

this is unsupported elsewhere, it may be an error. 
He was presumably father of Boethius 4. See stemma 22. 

BOETHIVS 2 praefectus (augustalis) 475/476 

He was prefect of Alexandria, i.e. praefectus augustalis; suspected 
of Eutychianist (i.e. monophysite) leanings; Zach. HE v 4 ad fin. 
('Ürapxov (*hwprk' ") eius urbis nomine Boetium’). 

Perhaps identical with Boethius 4 (cf. P. Courcelle, Lettres 
grecques?, 299 n. 1). 

905] 



BOETHIVS 3 

Fl. Boethius 3 cos. 522 

Full name; CIL 1x 2074, X 4496, Rossi 1980, Stud. Pal. XX 137. 
Boethius; elsewhere. Neither he nor his brother is named in the 
Consolatio Philosophiae. 

Brother of Fl. Symmachus 8; AF 1961, 284 (Symmaco et Boetio 

germanis vv. cc. consulibus). They were the sons of Anicius Manlius 
Severinus Boethius 5, who mentions the joint consulship of his two 
young sons in Cons. Phil. it 3.8, 4.7. See stemma 22. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 522 with Fl. Symmachus 8 (West): Fasti, 
Rossit 977-83, 985, CIL v 5430,v19162, 1x 2074, x 4496, xm 2309, 
2404, AE 1961, 284, Stud. Pal. XX 137, P. Ross.-Georg. u 33, 
Boeth. Cons. Phil. n 3.8, 4.7, Cass. Libell. (= MGH(AA) xu, p. v). 

The property of their father, confiscated on his downfall, was 
restored to them soon after the death of Theoderic in 526; Proc. 
BG1 2.5. 

Either he or his brother may have been father of Rusticiana 

(PLRE m), Greg. Ep. u 27, Iv 44, viri 22, ix 83,x1 25, 26, xm 26; 
and father or grandfather of Symmachus (PLRE m), Greg. Ep. x1 26. 

Possibly husband of Helpis. 

Fl. Nar. Manl(ius) Boethius 4 PPO; PVR II 487; cos. 187; 

patricius 

Inscr. 1) v 8120. 1 = D 1501 consular diptych from Brixia; 2-3) 
IGC 240 Mylasa, and 281? Aphrodisias. both in Caria. 

Nar. Manl, Boethius; /nscr. 1. Fl. Boethius; /nser, 2-3. For an 

interpretation of ‘Nar.’ as Nonius Arrius, see Delbrueck, Die Con- 

sulardiptvchen, p. 103. 

Presumably son of Boethius |. He was probably the father of 
Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius 5 and will therefore have died 

soon alter 487; cf. Boeth. Cons. Phil. 11 3.5. See stemma 22. 

His early career is not recorded, but cl. Boethius 2. His higher 
attices are on Inscr. Lt v.c. et inL; EX P(RAEFECTO) P(RAETORIO )U?); 

P(RAEEECIVS] V(RBI) SEC(VNDO)!"!; CONS. ORD.*; ET PATRIC(IVS 4). 

PVR I: to judge by the Fasti, a first urbun prefecture would nor 

mally have been held betore a first praetorian pretecture (see below). 

(a) PPO (ITALIAE), a. 180/456: this office cannot be later than 486 

(see below). His name occurs with those of his colleagues Fl. Hus 

Pusaeus D. .. and Fl. loannes Thomas 13 on a prefectorial edict in 
the East, which cannot be dated belore 480 (see Pusaeus D. .. ); 

Inscr. 2-3 (two copics of the edict). 
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(b) PYRE a. 487: since he is not styled ‘ex p.u.R.', he must have 
held this office in his consulship. 

(c) CONSVL (West) a. 487 (without a colleague in East or West): 
Fasti, Rossii 887 = CIL v1 32966 =JLCV 342, 888 = CIL v19378 = 
33806 = ILCV 355, 889, CIL xin 2472 =ILCV 1749, CIL v 6238 = 
ILCV 3171, CIL x1 1019 = JLCV 1359. His consulship was not 
recognized in the East; cf. C/1 51.13, P.Oxy. 1961. 

(d) He was perhaps made patricius in his consulship. 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior 5 patricius; cos. 510; 
Mag. Off. (West) 522-523 

Full name; MSS of Boethius' own writings. Boethius iunior; Rossi 
1944-5. Boethius (Boetius, Boérioc); elsewhere. 

His ancestors were of distinguished family (redditur quidem ves- 
trae gloria ista origini — referring to the consulship) and had success- 
ful careers (deo omnipotenti gratias, qui in vobis, dum vetera familiae 
vestrae bona custodit, nova multiplicat); Ennod. Ep. vm 1. His 
ancestry was noble; Proc. BG 1 1.32. His father was presumably Fl. Nar. 
Manlius Boethius 4 and his grandfather Boethius 1; he was perhaps 
also related to Severinus 5 and Severinus 3. He was evidently con- 
nected with the Anician family. He was a kinsman of Ennodius 3; 
Ennod. Ep. v1 6, vit 13 (propinquus), vm 1 (parentes vestri). His wife 
was Rusticiana 1 ; Proc. BG m 20.27. She was a daughter of Q. 
Aurelius Memmius Symmachus 9; Boeth. Cons. Phil, 1 4,40, 1 4.5, 

de sancta Trin. (dedication), Anon. Val. 15.92, Proc. BG 1 1.32, 
Agnellus 39, Father of Fl. Boethius 3 and Fl. Symmachus 8 (see 
below). See stemma 22. 

His father having died while he was still a child, Boethius was 
brought up in the house of a leading family of Rome (taceo quod 
desolatum parente summorum te virorum cura suscepit), which was 
possibly that of his future father-in-law, Symmachus (delectusque 

in affinitatem principum civitatis, quod pretiosissimum propinqui- 
tatis genus est, prius carus quam proximus esse coepisti); Cons. 
Phil. u 3.5. Since his father was alive in 487, Boethius could hardly 
have been born before c. 480; and as his own sons were of age to 
be consuls in 522 (see below) he could not have been born much 
later. 

He was devoted to learning and studied philosophy from an early 
age; Cons. Phil. 1 2-3. In 507 Theoderic passed on to him a request 
from the Burgundian king Gundobad for a water-clock and men- 
tioned his knowledge of Greek and his translations from Greek into 
Latin; Cass. Var. 1 45 (hoc te multa eruditione saginatum ita nosse 
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didicimus, ut artes, quas exercent vulgariter nescientes, in ipso dis- 
ciplinarum fonte potaveris — this means that he had studied the 
original Greek authors). In the same year Theoderic passed on ano- 

ther request, this time from the Frankish king Clovis, for a lyre 

player, ‘quod te eruditionis musicae peritum esse noyeramus’; Cass. 
‘ar, 1 40. In 512 he was still young but was renowned for his out- 

standing erudition; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409 (cited 
below). 

His full titles are given in the MSS of his works, e.g. Cons. Phil. v 
ad fin.: v.c. et inl., ex cons(u)l(e) ord(inario), ex mag(istro) off(icio- 
rum) atque patricius. 

PATRICIVS: he already held the title ‘patricius’ by 507; Cass. Var. 
1 45 (a. 507; v.i., patricius), 1 40 (a. 507; patricius). Also called 

‘patricius’; Cass. Var.1 10 (a. 507/511; v.i. atque patricius), Ennod. 

Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409 (early 512; est Boetius patricius, in 
quo vix discendi annos respicis et intellegis peritiam sufficere iam 
docendi, de quo emendatorum iudicavit electio), Anon. Val. 14.85, 
Agnellus 39, Mar. Avent. s.a. 524, MSS of Boethius' own writings. 

He received letters from Ennodius in autumn 507, Ennod. Ep. vi 
6 (where he is styled ‘magnitudo tua’); and in summer 508, Ep. vu 
13 (where he is addressed as ‘emendatissime hominum' and praised 
for his erudition). In 507/511 he was entrusted by Theoderic with 
an enquiry into complaints by the domestici equitum et peditum 
(probably pensioners by this date, cf. Proc. Anecd. 26.27-8) that 

they were being cheated over their pay; Cass. Var. 1 10. 
CONSVL (West) a. 510 with no colleague in East or West: Fasti, 

Rossi1 944-7, CIL v 6229, 6816 = ILCV 1669, 7408 = /LCV 4551. 
This and the patriciate are probably the honours referred to in Cons. 
Phil. n 3.7 (sumptas in adulescentia negatas senibus dignitates). He 
received from Ennodius a letter of congratulations on his consulship; 
Ennod. Ep. vut 1 (late 509/early 510; said to owe it to his eloquence 

and culture). Early in the following year he was asked by Ennodius 
‘ut consularem sportulam cum responso praeíatae petitionis acci- 

piam’; Ennod. Ep. vm 37 (early 511). The consulship is also men- 
tioned in Proc. BG 1 1.32 and Lib. Pont, 55.5. 

He received further letters from Ennodius; Ep. vm 31 (late 510), 
36, 40 (early 511). In a poem probably written in winter 508/509 

Ennodius had made fun of a Boethius, perhaps this man; Ennod. 
Carm. 11 132 (de Boetio spatha cincto). 

In 522 his two young sons, Symmachus 8 and Boethius 3, were 

made consuls in his honour and he delivered a panegyric on Theo- 
deric in the senate on this occasion; Fasti, Cass. Libell. (= MGH(AA) 
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XII, p. vi) (qui regem Theodericum in senatu pro consulatu filiorum 
luculenta oratione laudavit), Cons. Phil. u 3.8 (poteritne illius 

memoria lucis quantalibet ingruentium malorum mole deleri, cum 
duos pariter consules liberos tuos domo provehi sub frequentia 
patrum, sub plebis alacritate vidisti, cum eisdem in curia curules 
insidentibus tu regiae laudis orator ingenii gloriam facundiaeque 
meruisti, cum in circo duorum medius consulum circumfusae multi- 

tudinis exspectationem triumphali largitione satiasti?), 4.7 (liberos 
consulares). 

MAG. OFF. (West) ?a. 522-523: MSS of Boethius' Cons. Phil. (cited 
above), Anon, Val. 14.85 (Boethius patricius, qui magister officio- 
rum erat). Since he was already out of office by late 523 (his suc- 
cessor, Cassiodorus Senator 4, held the post by then) and his tenure 
was not a brief one (see below), he will probably have been appoin- 
ted in 522 for the first indiction, Sept. 522-Aug. 523. In the Conso- 
latio Philosophiae he claims to have accepted office only because of 
Plato's advice that good men should rule to stop bad men doing so, 
Cons. Phil. 14.6-8; and he lists the activities for which he claims 

credit (the list suggests that his tenure was not brief), Cons. Phil. 1 

4.10 (he interfered to stop Cunigast, Trigguilla (7 Triwila) and other 
barbarians from oppressing the weak), 11 (he expressed concern at 
the losses inflicted privately and publicly on the provincials), 12 (he 
interfered when heavy extra exactions were imposed on Campania 
at a time when there was already a food shortage in the province), 
13 (he saved the property of Paulinus 11), 14 (he intervened to save 

Albinus 9 from unfair prosecution). 
His own downfall followed his intervention on behalf of Albinus 

9. He protested before Theoderic that Cyprianus 2’s charges of 
treason against Albinus were false, and that in so far as Albinus had 
done wrong, he himself and the whole senate were also guilty; Anon. 
Val. 14.85 (falsa est insinuatio Cypriani; sed si Albinus fecit, et ego 
et cunctus senatus uno consilio fecimus; falsum est, domne rex). 

The date was probably in late 523, after the election of Pope John ! 
on Aug. 13; Lib. Pont. 55.5, cf. Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 523 (wrongly 
dating Boethius’ death to 523). Cypnanus then brought charges 

against Boethius, who was imprisoned by Theoderic in the baptis- 
tery of a church, tried at Ticinum by the PVR Eusebius 25 and 
condemned to death by Theoderic without further appeal; Anon. 
Val. 14.86-7. According to Boethius himself, he was accused by 

Basilius 10, Opilio 4 (brother of Cyprianus) and Gaudentius 11, 
Cons. Phil 1 4.16-19, the charge being that he prevented accusations 
of treason from being brought against the senate, 1 4.20-1; he was 
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condemned unheard and in absence, 1 4.36, and lost not only his 

property but his rank and titles, 1 4.45. The date of his execution 
was 524 and the place near Milan; Mar. Avent. s.a. 524 (interfectus 
est Boetius patricius in territorio Mediolanense); cf. Anon. Val. 
14.87 (he was brutally executed in prison ‘in agro Calventiano’, 
perhaps = Calvenzano, near Milan). His father-in-law Symmachus 9 
who spoke out on his behalf, was also arrested and executed (in 

525); Mar. Avent. s.a. 525, Fast. Vind. Post. s.a. 523, Agnellus 39, 
Anon. Val. 15.92, Proc. BGI 1.32-4, Lib. Pont. 55.5. 

He was wealthy; Ennod. Ep. viu 37, Proc. BG 1 1.33. Owner of a 
house at Milan; Ennod. Ep. vim 1, 31, 37, 40. Although his estates 

were confiscated in 524, they were subsequently restored to his 
heirs; Proc. BG12,5. 

He knew both Greek and Latin; Ennod. Ep. vm 1, Cass. Libell. 

(utraque lingua peritissimus). He had already made a name for him- 
self by 507 by translating into Latin works by Pythagoras, Ptolemy, 
Nicomachus anthmeticus, Euclid, Plato, Aristotle and Archimedes; 

Cass. Var. 1 45 (see above). He was famous as a philosopher; Proc. 
BG11.33. He was especially devoted to philosophy, Cons. Phil. 1 
4.6-8; and planned to turn into Latin the complete works of Plato 
and Aristotle, Boeth. de interpret. u 2. He succeeded however in 

completing only Aristotle's works on logic and the commentary 

(Isagoge) by Porphyry on Aristotle's Categories. He wrote a com- 
mentary on the Topica of Cicero, and also commentaries on the 

Isagoge of Porphyry and the de interpretatione of Aristotle; Cass. 
Inst. Saec. Litt. m 11, 18. His work as a translator was highly regar- 
ded by his contemporaries; Cass. Libell. (in opere artis logicae, id 

est dialecticae, transferendo ac mathematicis disciplinis talis fuit, ut 

antiquos auctores aut aequiperaret aut vinceret). His translations of 
Nicomachus de arithmetica and of Euclid's works on geometry were 
mentioned by Cassiodorus; Cass. Inst. Saec. Litt. Iv 7,v13. 

He was certainly a Christian and wrote works of theology, the 
Liber de sancta Trinitate (which was dedicated to his father-in-law), 
an attack on the doctrines of Nestorius, and other smaller works; cf. 

Cass. Libell. (scripsit librum de sancta trinitate et capita quaedam 
dogmatica et librum contra Nestorium). In addition, Cassiodorus 

claims that he wrote a bucolic poem; Libell. (condidit et carmen 
bucolicum). He had written poetrv from his youth; Cons. Phil. 1 1. 
His best known work, the de consolatione philosophiae, was written 
in prison, shortly before his death. Both he and his father-in-law 

were men distinguished for their love of justice and for their genero- 
sitv; Proc. BG 1 1.34. 
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See further Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 148-66. Most of his works 
are still extant, viz. de philosophiae consolatione; de institutione 
arithmetica; de institutione musica; in Porphyrii Isagogen com- 
mentorum editio duplex; in categorias Aristotelis libri IV ; in librum 
Aristotelis Mept '"Epumveias commentarii editio duplex; de syllogismo 

categorica (possibly spurious); Introductio ad syllogismos categori- 
cos (antepraedicamenta); de syllogismo hypothetico; de divisione; 

Commentaria in Ciceronis Topica; de differentiis topicis; and the 

sacred works, Quomodo Trinitas unus Deus ac non tres dii; Utrum 

Pater et Filius et Spiritus Sanctus de divinitate substantialiter prae- 
dicentur; Quomodo substantiae in eo, quod sint, bonae sint; de fide 

catholica; and Liber contra Eutychen et Nestorium. Cf. E. Dekkers, 
Clavis Patrum Latinorum, 2nd edn (1961), pp. 196-8. 

FL. BOETHVS comes (East) V/VI 

Kou(ns); IGLS v 2229 Emesa. 

BOIO v.sp. 507/511 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 52. 

Ordered by Theoderic to restore to his nephew Wiliarit 1 the pro- 
perty once owned by Wiliarit’s father which he was illegally holding; 
Cass. Var. 1 38 (a. 507/511; the letter, addressed 'Boioni ¥.s.’, says: 
'spectabilitas tua Wiliarit adulescentis nepotis tui cognoscat nos 
querelis gravibus expetitos, quod res patris eius non meliorandi causa 
sed deteriorandi voto detineas'. This suggests that he was the guar- 
dian (tutor) of Wiliarit). Boio will have held some post of spectabilis 
grade. 

Bonifatius 1: a veste sacra (West) ?IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Bonifatius 2 apparitor of an illustris (West) 411 

He and Evasius, apparitores illustrium atque eminentium potes- 
tatum, were among the officiales sent from the imperial court to 
attend the Collatio of Carthage in June 411; Mansitv 51c, 1678, 

181g. 

Bonifatius 3 MVM (West) 432; patricius 432 

Said to be a native of Thrace; Pseudo-Bonif. Ep. 10 (= PL 33, 
1097). 

He married twice, the second time probably in 426; Aug. Ep. 
200.4. By his first wife he had a daughter who married Sebastianus 
3; Hyd. Lem. 99, Marcell. com. s.a. 435, Vict. Vit. 1 19. His second 
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wife was Pelagia 1, a lady of barbarian origin (probably Visigothic); 
Marcell. com. s.a. 432, Joh. Ant. fr. 201. They had a daughter, 
whom Bonifatius had baptized by an Arian priest; Aug. Ep. 220.4. 
Possibly father of Verimodus (q.v.). See stemma 13. 

He was at Marseilles when Athaulfus attacked it in late 413; he 

wounded the Visigothic king and was féted by the citizens; Olymp. 
fr. 21 (styled 6 yevvatórarex). 

TRIBVNVS (military) a. 417: he commanded a unit of foederati in 
Africa with notable success against the Moorish tribes; Aug. Ef. 
220.7 (qui tribunus cum paucis foederatis omnes ipsas gentes ex- 

pugnando et terrendo pacaverat). The date is 417, in which year he 
corresponded with Augustine; Aug. Ep. 185 (in reply to his enquiry 
about the doctrines of Arians and Donatists; Augustine congratula- 

ted him ‘quod inter curas bellorum et armorum vehementer desi- 

deras ea nosse quae Dei sunt’), Ep. 189 (a letter of edification) (for 

the dates, see CSEL 58, pp. 48-9). He may have held the post of 
praepositus limitis, either at Tubuniae (so Ensslin, in Klio 36 (1944), 
261) or at Gemellae (so de Lepper, pp. 22-3); cf. Not. Dig. Occ. XXV 
24-5. 

In 422 he had already acquired a reputation in military matters; 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 422 (bellicis artibus satis clarus). He was assigned to 
accompany FI. Castinus 2 on an expedition to Spain in 422 to fight 
the Vandals, but because of antagonism between them he fled to 
Africa; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 422 (celeriter se ad Portum atque inde ad 

Africam proripuit), cf. Hyd. Lem. 78 (a. 422) (Bonifatius palatium 
deserens Africam invadit), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 571 (Bonifatius 
Africam invadit). 

COMES AFRICAE a, 423/424-425: he may have been the successor 
of Ioannes 5 and was possibly appointed by the eastern emperor 
Theodosius II, after the death of Honorius (Aug. 423) (for his title, 
see below). He commanded Aírica probably in 423 and 424; Olymp. 
fr. 40 (amd rre Agos, Tic Nexe; in 423/424), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424 

(Africam, quam Bonifatius obtinebat). When Placidia was exiled 
early in 423, he remained loyal to her, supplied her with money, 
and later contributed towards her return to power; Olymp. fr. 40. 
He kept Africa loyal during the usurpation of Ioannes 6 and resisted 
the latter's attempts to take Africa by force; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424, 

COMES DOMESTICORVM ET AFRICAE a. 425-427, 429-432: he was 
perhaps made comes domesticorum in 425 as a reward for his loyalty 
(see above), but instructed to remain in Africa. Bonifatius domesti- 

corum et Africae comes in Africa constitutus cum tam magno exer- 

citu et potestate; Aug. Ep. 220.7 (a. 427/429). Comes; vin 898 Villa 
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Magna (Proconsular Africa), Jord. Rom. 330, Vict. Vit. 1 19. Erpar- 
mix Aún àzáark (or similar); Proc. BV 1 3.16, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, 

Theoph. AM 5931. His title from 429 to 432 is not recorded, but 
as he was not yet magister militum (see below) he had presumably 
been reinstated in his earlier offices. 

In his main task, to subdue the barbarian tribes in Africa, he 

appears to have had considerable success at first (cf. Olymp. fr. 42 
TOG Bapfiápcov kal apopua évcov àmAa£e THY Appx ny; this pro- 

bably refers to the years from 422 to c. 426), but in a letter to him 
in 427/429 Augustine speaks of his failure; Aug. Ep, 220.7 (qui non 
dicebant, quandocumque tu comitivam sumeres potestatem, Afros 

barbaros non solum domitos sed eriam tributarios futuros Romanae 
rei publicae? Et nunc quam in contrarium versa sit spes hominum 
vides). This letter however was written after Bonifatius’ disgrace at 
court (see below) and when Africa had already been the scene of 
fighting between Bonifatius and troops from Italy, and may there- 
fore allude to this change in Bonifatius’ fortunes. Olympiodorus 
described his conduct in office as just and incorruptible; Olymp. 
fr. 42. 

Probably in 426 he returned to Italy and perhaps while there 

married Pelagia (see above); Aug. Ep. 220.4. 
He and Aetius 7 were Placidia's leading generals but rivals of one 

another; Proc. BV 1 3.14-15, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, Theoph. AM 5931. 

Aetius is said to have schemed successfully to bring Bonifatius under 
suspicion of disloyalty by informing him secretly that orders to 
return to Italy in 427 formed part of a plot to secure his downfall; 
Proc. BV 1 3.17-21, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, Jord. Get. 167, Theoph. AM 
5931 (for a contrary view, that it was Felix 14, not Aetius, who 
planned to overthrow Bonifatius, cf. de Lepper, pp. 49ff.). On his 
refusal to obey the order to return, the MVM Felix 14 sent an army 
against Bonifatius, which he defeated; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427 (bellum 
ad arbitrium Felicis, quia ad Italiam venire abnuerat, publico nomine 

inlatum est). The command against him was then given to Sigisvul- 
tus; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427, Chron. Gall, 452 no. 96(s.a. +24). It was 

perhaps soon after this (Prosper however narrates it before Sigis- 
vultus’ command), probably in 428 or early 429, that Bonifatius is 

said to have invoked help from the Vandals in Spain (they crossed to 
Africa in spring 429, Hyd. Lem. 90, s.a. 429); Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427 
(gentibus, quae uti navibus nesciebant, dum a concertantibus in 
auxilium vocantur, mare pervium factum est), Jord. Get. 167, Rom. 
330, Proc. BV 1 3.22-6, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, Theoph. AM 5931 (the 
statement by Procopius and Theophanes that he proposed to rule 
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one-third of Africa and give the rest to the two Vandal kings is un- 
supported by earlier and better sources). Shortly afterwards the 

truth about the plot against him was revealed and he was reconciled 
to the court; Proc. BV 13.27-9, Joh. Ant. fr. 196, Theoph. AM 5931. 
He met the Vandals in battle in spring 430 but was defeated by them 
and withdrew to Hippo Regius, where they besieged him; Proc. BV 
1 3.30-31, 3.34 (in 430 and 431). An army from the East under 
Aspar joined forces with him (late 431) but the Vandals defeated 
their combined forces (probably in early 432); Proc. BV 1 3.35, 
Theoph. AM 5931. In 432 Bonifatius was recalled to Italy; Prosp. 
Tiro s.a. 432, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 109 (s.a. 432), Hyd. Lem. 99 

(a. 432), Proc. BV 13.36, Theoph. AM 5931. 

MVM (West) a. 432: he went to Rome where the office of MVM 
was conferred on him; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432 (accepta magistri militum 
dignitate). 

PATRICIVS : possibly he was made patricius at the same time; Mar- 
cell. com. s.a. 432, 435 (patricius). 

His office in 432 was probably the senior military command in the 
West (cf. Fasti). 

Later in 432 he encountered Aetius in battle near Rimini and 
defeated him, but was himself mortally wounded and died soon 

afterwards; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 432, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 111 (s.a. 432), 
Addit. ad. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 432 (= Chron. Min. 1, p. 301), Hyd. Lem. 
99 (a. 432), Marcell. com. s.a. 432, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3 (who wrongly 
makes Aetius the victor in the battle). He was succeeded by his son- 
in-law Sebastianus 3; Hyd. Lem. 99. 

He is mentioned in Sid. Ap. Carm. Ix 279 (an unnamed poet was 
in his train). 

BONIFATIVS 4 (?v.c.) 506 
Of good birth and character (hunc bonis ortum natalibus testis 

sanguinis mens designat); he claimed that his brother was held cap- 

tive near Aquileia and Ennodius wrote on his behalf to Avitus 3; 
Ennod. Ep.v 20 (a. 506). Possibly a senator, perhaps from Aquileia. 

Bonosianus PVR 410-411 

PVR a. 410 Sept. 25-411 Nov. 28: 4105 (MSS 409) Sept. 25, CTh 
XIV 1.6?; 411 Nov. 28, CTh xv 1.48*; both laws were issued at 

Ravenna. 

BONOSVS 1 (?v.c.); priest at Ticinum M V 

A native of Gaul, of noble family; a distinguished priest at Tici- 
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num in the days of bishop Crispinus (died in 467); Ennod. V. Epiph., 

35 (= p. 339) (fuit vir insignissimus Bonosus presbyter, tam nobilis 
sanctitate quam sanguine, Gallus quidem prosapia, sed caelestis 
indigena). 

Bonosus 2 poet ?V 

Author of two lines of verse in the Codex Salmasianus; Anth, Lat. 

1280 (Bonosi Vnde Supra). Most authors in this collection were of 
fifth-century date. Cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 71-4. 

BONOSVS 3 ?dux (East) 504 

Named among the Roman commanders under Celer 2 in the 
Persian war of 504; Theoph. AM 5998. He is not named elsewhere; 
probably one of the local duces or a comes rei militaris. 

BOSPORIA (c.f) (?East) LIV/E V 
Wife of the senator Verus (PLRE 1); she met bishop Palladius at 

Ancyra; Pall. Hist. Laus. 66. 

Bosporius — scriniarius (of the PPO); later bishop of Sinope M/L V 

He gave information to Zacharias for the Life of Isaias; Zach. V. 
Isaiae, p. 9 (‘narravit mihi etiam Bosporius, qui postea episcopus 
Sinopes fuit, cum adhuc scriniarius esset officii praefectorum"). 

Boudis bucellarius of a PPO (East) V/VI 

The brothers Boudis and Ioannes 79 were oi BoukeAAápux Tou érapxou 

at Corinth; Corinth vm 1,207. Presumably they served under a PPO 
Illyrici. 

BRACHILA comes (in Italy) 477 

Bravila; Fast. Vind. Prior. Bracila; Marcell. com., Jord. Brachila; 

elsewhere. On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 53. 
COMES (in Italy) a. 477: Marcell. com. s.a. 477, Jord. Get. 243. He 

is called ‘vir nobilis’; Auct. Haun. ordo pnor s.a. 477. 
He was murdered by Odovacer on July 11, 477 at Ravenna for 

opposing his rule; Auct. Haun. ordo prior, ordo post., ordo post. 
marg., s.a. 477, Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 477 (11 July), Marcell. com. 
s.a. 477, Jord. Get. 243. 

According to Jordanes, Odovacer killed him to strike terror into 
the Romans; Jord. Get. 243. His name indicates that he was himself 
a German (cf. above), but he presumably opposed Odovacer's deci- 
sion to rule directly rather than through a puppet Roman emperor. 
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Brison cubicularius (East) c. 401-403 

He was a eunuch in the service of the empress Eudoxia (ò 77 
Baa.rldos ebvovxoc, or similar) (i.e. one of her cubicularii); Soc. VI 8, 
16.6, Soz. vil 8.4, 18.5. In c. 401 he was put in charge of organiz- 
ing processions of catholics to counter the Arians in Constantinople, 
and was hit in the face by a stone during an Arian attack on one of 
them; Soc. vi 8, Soz. vin 8.4-5. In summer 403 the empress sent 

him to Bithynia to recall John Chrysostom from his first exile; Soc, 

V1 16.6, Soz. vm 18.5, Theoph. AM 5897, Cedr. 1 581. 

Addressee of two letters of friendship from John Chrysostom; 
Joh. Chrys. Ep. 190, 234. 

BRVMARIVS v.sp. 492/496 

Vir spectabilis; accused of killing without justification a slave 
belonging to the church and of then insulting Proficuus the bishop 

of Salpina, who complained to Pope Gelasius; Gelasius, Ep. fr. 14 
(Thiel) (= PL 59, 100) (a. 492/496). Brumarius had presumably 
held some post of spectabilis grade. Salpina was perhaps Salapia, a 
town in Apulia. 

Br'y father of Isaac MV 

Father of Isaac 1; presumably a well-to-do citizen of Amida; Zach. 
HE vu 4, Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 13, Chron. 1234, p. 189 = 149. 

BVBVLCVS v.sp., comes (West) 429 

Envoy from Proconsular Africa who obtained concessions on tax- 

collection for the province; CTh x1 1.34 (a. 429 Feb, 25; quae pieta- 

tem nostram viri spectabilis Bubulci comitis et legati decernere 

coegit eloquium), xm 1.186 (a. 429 April 27; legatio proconsularis 
provinciae per Bubulcum spectabilem virum comitem). 

Fl. Bulicus v.d., ex tribunis V/VI 

V.d., ex tribunis; he died aged 70;v1 31979 = JLCV 438. He pro- 
bably served in the palace and retired with the honorary status of 
ex tribunis. 

M. Caecilius Bumupal (ZRT 877 = AE 1950, 209): PLRE 1. 

BVRCO ?comes rei militaris (Italy) 457 

On the name (possibly Celtic), see Schénfeld, pp. 55, 283. 
While Maiorianus was MVM, he sent Burco with a small force 
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against some Alamanni who were raiding Italy; Burco won a vic- 
tory; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 378-80 (iamque magister eras: Burconem 

dirigis illuc exigua comitante manu. Sed sufficit istud, cum pugnare 
iubes). His office is uncertain, but he could be a comes rei militaris. 

For the name, cf. Theoph. 4M 5964; Burcus (one MS gives 
‘Burco’) helped Eudocia escape from Africa to Jerusalem in 471/72, 
and for this was commended by her together with his children to 
the bishop of Jerusalem. 

Burdunelus usurper (in Spain) 496-497 

He assumed power in Spain in 496 (tyrannidem assumit); Chron. 
Caesaraug. s.a. 496. In 497 he was surrendered by his followers to 
the Visigoths, taken to Toulouse and executed; Chron. Caesaraug. 

s.a. 497. 

BVRGVNDIO (v.c.) M/LV 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris in reply to a ques- 
tion about palindromic verses; he was still a young man (adulescens 
vel... paene adhuc puer) and a neighbour of Sidonius (praesentes 
amici); he had recently won applause with an ex tempore oration 
and was in process of composing a laudatio on Julius Caesar for 

which Sidonius prophesies further acclaim; Sidonius regrets that 

circumstances prevented Burgundio from visiting Rome and com- 
pleting his education among the senatorial youth there (ut illic 
senatoriae iuventutis contubernio mixtus erudirere; the language 

implies that Burgundio was himself a member of the senatorial 
order); Sid. Ap. Ep. 1x 14 (undated). On the name, see Schönfeld, 
p. 55. 

Busalbus ?tribunus (military) (East) 479 

Called iryobuevoc arpart«oruoU Tdypatos; he fought for Marcianus 17 

and Procopius Anthemius 9 in their revolt against Zeno in 479; Joh. 
Ant. fr. 211. 3. When the revolt failed he and Procopius sought 
refuge with Theodericus Strabo 5, who refused Zeno's demand for 
their surrender; Malch. fr. 19. 

He was presumably the commander of a military unit stationed 

in or near Constantinople, but cf. Abundantius 1. 

FL. GELASIVS BVSIRIS  v.c.(?et spect.), governor of Sicily 
L VJE VI 

salvo d.n. .... [Fl. Gelasius Busiris v.c. . . ./ praetorium sine 
ullius . . . ./ tot diebus quibus alii mensibus. . . ; AE 1946, 207 + 

243 



BVSIRIS 

1948, 49 Syracuse. The wording suggests that he was the governor 
of the island, who perhaps rebuilt his praetorium with unusual speed 
after it had suffered damage (possibly in a Vandal raid). As there 
was only one ruler at the time, the date will probably have been 
sometime in the reign of Odovacer or Theoderic. By that time the 
governor (consularis) of Sicily ranked as a vtr spectabilis. 

Bysinus king of the Thuringi M V 

Ruler (‘rex’) in Thuringia with whom the Frank Childeric I lived 
while in exile (c. 456-c. 464); his wife was Basina; Greg. Tur. HF n 
12. See stemma 43. 

Cabaon ruler over the Moors in Tripolitana E VI 

A veteran of many wars (roAéuov re m0AAGv Éumeipoc) and famous 
for his craftiness (Mar dyxivouc); he ruled the Moors in Tripolitana 
during the reign of the Vandal king Thrasamund (496-523) (Kafawv 
qv ris ápxc rcv audi ToíroMv Maupovoic) ; Proc. BV 18.15. During 

the reign of Thrasamund he met the Vandals in pitched battle and 
inflicted on them an overwhelming defeat; Proc. BV 1 8.25-9. 

He was a pagan, but before the battle he instructed his spies 
following the Vandal army that wherever the Vandals abused a 
Christian (i.e. catholic) church and outraged the clergy they should 
repair the damage and help as much as possible; this was to secure 

the help in battle of the god of the Christians; Proc. BV 1 8.17-23. 
The same events are recorded also in Evagr. HE tv 15, which cites 

Proc. BV18.15-25 and 28-9 verbatim. 

Caecilia Furia 

Caecilianus 1 PPO (Italiae) 409 
?PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR before 396/397: postulo . . . ut si quid 

inter illos decertationis est, tuo cedatur examini, ne quando alteri 

iudici servata cognitio recidivam Lucilli filio gignat iniuriam; Symm. 
Ep. IX 50 (to Caecilianus; undated). He had judicial powers and may 
have been a provincial governor or may perhaps have become prae- 
fectus annonae already. 

V.C., PRAEFECTVS ANNONAE a. 396/397: filius meus Caecilianus vir 

clarissimus, qui nunc communis patriae gubernat annonam; Symm. 
Ep. m 36 (a. 396/397) (to St Ambrosius, asking him not to support 
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Caecilianus' opponent, Pirata, in a financial lawsuit). Asked to 
ensure to the people of Formiae their traditional supply of African 
oil; Symm. Ep. Ix 58 (a. 396/397), The lawsuit was settled, but after 
he left office it was reopened against him; Symm. Ep. vu 108 (to 
Patroinus), 109 (to Petronius 1), both a. 398/401. 

LEGATVS SENATVS a. 400: he and Probianus (cf. Probianus 1) were 
likely to miss the praetorian games of Symmachus' son through 
absence on senatorial business; Symm. Ep. vm 14 (a. 400). 

He is mentioned in Symm. Ep. v1 40 (a. 401) as reporting that 
the urban prefecture of Flavianus junior (7 Flavianus 14, in PLRE 
I) had won a good reputation outside Rome as well as inside. He is 
also mentioned favourably in a letter to Minervius (7 Minervius 2, in 
PLRE 1); Symm. Ep. tv 41 (after 395). 

VICARIVS (?AFRICAE) a. 404(-4052): 404 April 8, CJ 151.4 (ad 
Caecilianum vicarium). In office in Africa, perhaps in 405; Aug. 
Ep. 86 (to Caecilianus; for the date, see CSEL 58, p. 26) (quantum 
enim per alias Africae terras te unitati catholicae mirabili efficacia 
consuluisse gaudemus, tantum dolemus regionem Hipponiensium 
Regiorum et ei vicinas partes confines Numidiae praesidali edicti 
tui vigore nondum adiuvari meruisse). Hippo Regius was under the 
proconsul Africae; Caecilianus seems to have held office in Africa 
outside the proconsular province (presumably as vicarius), but by 
the date of Ep. 86 to have obtained office within it (presumably as 
proconsul). 

?PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 405?: he may have been promoted from 
vicarius to proconsul Africae before he received Aug. Ep. 86 (see 
above). 

LEGATVS SENATVS late 408/early 409: sent as envoy to Honorius 
by the senate with Attalus 2 and Maximianus 2 during Alaric's first 
siege of Rome; Zos. V 44.1. 

PPO (ITALIAE ET ILLYRICI) a. 409: the embassy was abortive, but he 
was appointed PPO by the influence of Olympius 2 to succeed 
Theodorus 9; Zos. v 44.1-2 (mapadvaac Geó6copov TH TOV Ündpxc 

&oyr& KaixQuavco rabrqv napédwKev). 409 Jan. 21, CTh ix 2.5% + 2.6* 
+ 31.1* + 36.2? + CTh x1 8.3% + 39.13% + C/155.8^; 409 Jan. 25, 
CTh tx 3.7% + 37.4%; 409 Feb. 1, CTh 1X 16.12% (the law mentions 

Rome); all ‘ppo’. Praefectus praetorio; x 1128 Abellinum (Cam- 
pania). 

In 414 he was sent to Africa on a special mission concerning the 
annona with Flavianus junior (see above); CTh vit 4.35 (414 March 
3) (ne interiecti aequoris tractu querellae provincialium pereant, 
Flavianum et Caecilianum viros inll. per Africam audientiam cunctis 
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praebere decernimus. Militarem quoque annonam, quae intra Afri- 
cam contubernalibus erogatur, eorum diligentia indagari praecipi- 
mus, ut nihil his post eorum examen addatur). It was presumably 
while in Carthage on this mission that he received a letter from 
Augustine; Ep. 151 (he is described as ‘vetus amicus et . . . talis ac 

tantus vir in peregrinis positus curisque publicis laborans') (the 
letter laments the executions of Marcellinus 10 and Apringius 1, 
which took place on Sept. 13, 413). 

He is possibly to be identified with Caecilianus 'vir honestus 
Laurentum Lavinatium defensor’ who had interests in Africa; Symm. 

Ep.171 (c. 380). 

Caecilianus 2 defensor civitatis (at Magona in Minorca) after 418 

Like Theodorus 13, he was a leading member of the Jewish com- 

munity at Magona in Minorca and a prominent leading citizen; he 
became a Christian and was defensor civitatis when Severus of 
Majorca wrote to describe events which had occurred at Magona in 
Jan./Feb. 418; Caecilianus had a brother called Florinus; Severus 

Maioricensis, Epistula de Tudaeis (= PL 20, 741ff.) (vir honestus et 
non solum inter Iudaeos, vero etiam in civitate usque adeo praeci- 
puus, ut etiam nunc defensor civitatis electus sit, Caecilianus;... 

Caecilianus autem cum esset Iudaeorum pater, habito cum Florino 

fratre suo aeque Iudaeorum patre seniore consilio; he was ‘in honore 
synagogae post Theodorum primus’). 

...VIVS CAECILIANVS 3 v.c. V/VI 

V.c.; died aged 44, buried at Rome; /LCV 128 Rome. 

CAECILIVS (v.c.) L IV/E V 

Son of Celer 1; Aug. Ep. 57 (a. 396/410). 

AVLVS CAECINA 1 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
sénat ramain, 72 n. 31. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

(CAEI?)ONIVS C(A)ECINA 2 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

sénat romain, 70 n. 20. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

RVFIVS CAECINA 3 senator (at Rome) 2476/4183 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre and probably an 
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illustris or spectabilis; Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 67 n. 2. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. This seat was probably used by ¿illustres 

and spectabiles when Caecina's name was inscribed. 

Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 

Caecina Aurelius 

Flavius Caecina Decius Basilius 

Flavius Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 

Caeionius Caecina 

Cheionius(sic) Contucius signo Gregorius 

CAELESTIVS (?v.c.); follower of Pelagius E V 

Of noble birth, he was an advocate; Marius Mercator, Lib. subnot. 

in verba Iuliani, praef. 4 (huic Pelagio adhaesit Caelestius, nobilis natu 
quidem et illius temporis auditorialis scholasticus). He was a eunuch 
from birth; Marius Mercator, Commonitorium super nomine Caeles- 

tii 1.1 (eunuchus matris utero editus). 
A disciple of Pelagius, whose teachings he promoted by theo- 

logical works of his own; cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 501-7, esp. 

506-7, and P-W tm 1251-2. 

Marcius Caelianus patricius 507/511; PVR L V/E VI 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre;vi 32185 (Marcius 

Caelianus). The words ‘v.c. et inlustris consistorit comes?’ and ‘v.c. 
et sp.” both occur on the stone. The latter certainly does not apply 
to Caelianus, because the letters are different in size, but the former 

may do so, as the letters are the same size and style as in the name. 

For the date of this inscription, see Aggerius. 
VIR INLVSTRIS, PATRICIVS a. 507/511: Cass. Var. 123, 27, 1v 22 (see 

below). 

He and Agapitus 3 were twice called on by I heoderic to decide 
lawsuits involving senators; Cass. Var. 1 23 (a. 507/511; addressed 

‘Caeliano et Agapito vv.ii. patriciis’; they are to try ‘in iudicio 
vestro' the case brought by Festus 5 and Symmachus 9 against 

Paulinus 11) and 1 27 (a. 509; to Speciosus 2; Theodorus 62 and 
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Inportunus were to be informed ‘ut ad Caeliani atque Agapiti illus- 
trium virorum adaeque iudicium instructas destinare non differant 
te instante personas, quatenus legibus examinata cognitio eorum 
sententia terminetur"). Agapitus had recently held the post of PVR, 
and perhaps Caelianus had held the same post. 

In a. 510/511 he was one of the five *magnifici et patricii viri’ 
with whom the PVR Argolicus was to decide a case involving charges 
of magic; Cass. Var. tv 22-3 (a. 510/511). They formed a iudicium 
quinquevirale; cf. iv 23 and Jones, LRE 1 491 with n. 47. 

CAELINIA mother of bishop Remigius E/M V 

Mother of Remigius 2 (bishop of Rheims); Ven. Fort., V. Remigit 1 
2. According to a late and unreliable Life of Remigius she was wife 
of Aemilius 1 and mother also of Principius of Soissons; Hincmar, 

V. Rem. 1 (in MGH(Scr. rer. Mer.) mm 250ff.). 

Caelius Aurelianus 

Caelius Aconius Probianus 

Caesaria 1 sister of Anastasius L V/E VI 

Sister of the emperor Anastasius and wife of Secundinus 5; Joh. 

Ant. fr. 2145.2. As she would be born in the mid fifth century, she 
is unlikely to be identical with Caesaria 3, but she could be the same 
as Caesaria 2. See stemma 9. 

Caesaria 2 hypatisa 519/538 

Addressee of ten letters from Severus of Antioch, all written 
during the latter’s exile and addressed ‘to Caesaria the hypatissa’; 
Sev. Ant. Ep. 53-6, 97-9, 101, 105, 117. Five more letters (Ep. 63, 
100, 103, 104, 106), written in the same period and addressed ‘to 
Caesaria’ (one, Ep. 100, to ‘the glorious Caesaria’), could have been 

sent either to her or to Caesaria 3. She and Caesaria 3 might be 
identical, or she may be identical with Caesaria 1. 

Caesaria 3 patricia E/M VI 

Native of Samosata; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 54. Said to be of imper- 
ial family; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 54 (‘from a great royal race’), John 
of Nikiu 90.13 (‘of the imperial family of Rome’). Possibly connec- 
ted with the family of Anastasius; cf. Caesaria 1. 

PATRICIA : she was patricia by 535; Sev. Ant. Ep. 102 (a. 519/38), 
Ep. Sel. m 4 (a. 521/536), iv 10, x 7 (both a. 519/535). Also called 
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‘patricia’; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 54-6, John of Nikiu 90.13, 116.6, 
Mich. Syr. X 26. 

She was married with a family; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. x 7 (519/535). 

Her title ‘patricia’ was presumably due to her husband, whose iden- 
tity is not known. He may, however, have been a general; cf. Ep. 

Sel. X 7 (tr. Brooks, pp. 452-3). She had a splendid household; Joh. 
Eph. V. SS. Or. 55-6. 

She was a monophysite and a correspondent of Severus of 
Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 102, Ep. Sel. m 4, 1v 10, x 7, John of Nikiu 

90.13, 116.6, Severus addressed a theological treatise to her; John 
of Nikiu 90.13. Possibly addressee also of Sev. Ant. Ep. 63, 100, 

103, 104, 106 (cf. Caesaria 2). 

She abandoned the world and went to live a religious life in 
Alexandria; there she founded a monastery for men and one for 
women, and herself lived in the latter as an ordinary nun until her 

death and burial there fifteen years later; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 54, 
55. She perhaps founded the monastery in c. 541 (cf. Patr. Or. xix, 
p. 186 note) and if so died in c. 556. The monastery of Caesaria 
Patricia at Alexandria is mentioned in Mich. Syr. x 26. 

Caesarius 1 (7 Caesarius 6, in PLRE 1) consul and praefectus 
LIV/E V 

"Trar« xal érapxoc; said to have built a shrine outside the muri 

Troadenses for the relics of the Forty Martyrs found in 451 by Pul- 
cheria; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 451. He is to be identified with Fl. Caesa- 

rius cos. 397 (Caesarius 6 in PLRE 1). The discovery of the relics 
actually occurred. when Proclus was bishop of Constantinople (i.e. 
434/47); Soz. ix 2. From Sozomen's account it is clear that the dis- 
covery was made on a site where Caesarius had previously buried his 
wife and built a shrine of St Thyrsus: the Chronicon Paschale has 
possibly therefore misunderstood the story, and described as later 
than the discovery a building which was constructed earlier. 

CAESARIVS 2 comes (?Aegypti) E/M V 

He was a comes (‘the comes") in Egypt and an acquaintance of 
Senuthis of Athribis; Senuthis, Opera m (= CSCO (Scr. Copt.) u 4), 
pp. 26.25, 29.26, 30.5. 

Possibly he was the comes Aegypti. Cf. Taurinus 1. 
He may have been identical with the comes Caesarius to whom is 

addressed a letter of Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 66 (addres- 

sed Kawapic kounrt). Presumably also with Caesarius, ò ueyaYonp(eréa- 

rar«) kóuec, son of Candidianus, who built the monastery; SB 6311 
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inscription in a monastic building at Dér-el- Abiod (assigned a fifth- 
century date by the editors). Cf. Monneret de Villard, in Aegyptus 
IV (1923), 156ff. 

CAESARIVS 3 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (West) 446 

V.s., tribunus et notarius; he was the nephew (brother's son) of an 
inlustris femina called Micce; his aunt left a holograph will in his 
care and after her death he faithfully obeyed her instructions; the 
beneficiary however, the inlustris femina Pelagia 2, chose to have 
the validity of the will confirmed by Valentinian III; Nov. Val. 21,2 
(issued a. 446 Dec. 26). 

Caesarius 4 praefectianus (East) 495 

Styled ò yéyac érapxucéx ; he buried two of his children, a son called 

Leontius and a daughter called Ioannous, at a monastery at Emesa 
in c. 495; /GLS v 2358 (a. 494/5), 2359 (late 495) Emesa. Presu- 
mably an official of the praetorian prefecture. 

Fl. Caesarius 5: Mag. Off (East) 386-387, PPO Orientis 395-397, 
cos. 397, PPO Orientis II 400-403, patricius; PLRE t (and see 
Caesarius 1, above). 

Caesarius (Theoph. AM 5951); see Stilas. 

Calapodius; see Calopodius. 

Fl. Calbinus v.d., flamen perpetuus (at Pupput) 383/408 

Fl. Calbinus v(ir) d(evotissimus), fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus), cur(ator) 
reip(ublicae); /LAfr. 314 = AE 1912, 178 Pupput (Byzacena), under 
Arcadius Augustus. He was curator of Pupput, and had previously 

held a post in the imperial service, perhaps palatinus or agens in 
rebus, to become vir devotissimus. 

Calbulus grammaticus ?V 

Author of a poem, Christian in character, in the Codex Salmasia- 
nus; Anth. Lat. 1 378 (Calbuli grammatici). Like other poets in the 

collection he was perhaps a native of Africa under the Vandal king- 
dom. Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 72-3. 

Calepius cos, (West) 447 

CONSVL (West) a. 447 with Ardabur 1 (East): Fasti, Rossi1 737-41, 
AE 1940, 87-8, xin 2355, Nov. Val. 7.3, 23, 24, 25, Leo, Ep. 15-18, 
P. Flor. m 311. 
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Callicrates PPO Illyrici 468 Sept. 1-469 March 28 

468 Sept. 1, CJ v1 60.4^; 469 March 28, CJ n 7.14^; both ‘PPO 

Illyrici’. 

CALLIMACHVS 1 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium containing advice 

on bringing up his children; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 316 (addressed Kauáxo 
kóurmrt). 

Callimachus 2 memorialis (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep, 1 264 (addres- 

sed KaXMáxo) ueuopuiMo). 

CALLINICVS 1 ?consularis Cretae 412/413 

He erected a statue at Gortyn honouring the PPO Leontius 5 
bóyuart vrjoaov ; Inscr. Cret. iv 325 = Robert, Hell. tv, pp. 1 4ff, Gor- 
tyn. Possibly provincial governor; the decision to honour Leontius 
was presumably taken by the provincial council and carried out by 
the provincial governor (for parallels, cf. Inscr. Cret. iv 313-20). 

Callinicus 2 grandfather of Severianus E V 

Father of Auxentius 7 and grandfather of Severianus 2; the family 
was an important one at Damascus and claimed descent from Roman 
ancestors; Dam. fr. 278 = Suid. £ 180. 

Calliopius 1: editor of Terence; PLRE t. 

CALLIOPIVS 2 ?provincial governor (Egypt) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium complaining that 
injustice was making life difficult and asking him to use his power 
to stop it and restore the rule of law (adroc oóv woo Exwv Tò Svvacb at 
kal àpkcov rpóc duuvav kal mapgov rr)» ábik(av kal aroo rv moMTE(av kai 

50s huw hpeuiar); Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 191 (addressed Kad\oriw). He may 

have been either praefectus augustalis or corrector of Augustamnica 
Prima (where Pelusium was situated). 

CALLIOPIVS 3 comes Orientis c, 494 

Relative (ovyyevr«) of Hierius 6 (PPO in 494-496), who had him 

made comes Orientis (kduns àvaroNr&); he was attacked in his prae- 

torium at Antioch by the Greens and fled, and was then replaced 

by Constantius 13; Joh. Mal. 392. 
Possibly identical with Calliopius 4 and/or Calliopius 5. 
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CALLIOPIVS 4 v.c. (East) ?L V/E VI 

'O Aaunpóraroc; son of Hierius 7; brother of Constantinus 17, 

Anthemius 8 and Alexander 19; named in his father's will as due to 
receive an estate near Constantinople known as 'Bytharium' or ‘the 
estate of Philotheus’; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). He was dead before 
555. See stemma 30. 

Possibly identical with Calliopius 3 and/or Calliopius 5. 

Calliopius 5 PPO vacans (East) 504-506 

Native of Beroea; Josh. Styl. 55, 70. Possibly identical with Cal- 
liopius 3 (the son of Hierius 6). 

In July 503 he was on the eastern front near Nisibis; Areobindus 
sent him to get help from Patricius 14 and Hypatius 6; Josh. Styl. 55. 

PPO VACANS, AGENS VICES PRAEFECTVRAE PRAETORIANAE (for the 
title, see Apion 2) (East) a. 504-506: successor of Apion 2 as 
‘hyparch’ (imapxoc) at Edessa in May 504, where he was in charge 
of the commissariat for the Roman army and distributed 850,000 

modii throughout the district for baking into bread for the troops; 
Josh. Styl. 70. In 505 ‘by order of Calliopius the hyparch', 630,000 
modii were baked at Edessa for the troops; Josh. Styl. 77. After 
hostilities ended in 505, he visited Hierapolis (Mabbüg); Josh. Styl. 
87. In autumn 506 he and Celer 2 near Dara received instructions 

- from Anastasius to remit whatever taxes they thought fit; Josh. 
Styl. 99. Then in November he returned from the frontier to Edessa; 
Josh. Styl. 100. Also mentioned in Theoph. AM 5998 (KaXómov 
Tov arparmyóv émoTnaas (sc. Anastasius) rr roù Samavtuaros Gpx7). Cf. 

also Anonymus 9. 

Calliopius 6 patricius; vicarius of the MVM per Orientem 513/518 

Native of Antioch; Marcell. com. s.a. 518, Joh. Mal. 401. His son 
was Theodosius 18; Liberat. Brev. 18, Joh. Mal. 401, Theod. Lect. 
Epit. 522, Theoph. AM 6009. His wife (= Anonyma 26) was alive 
after 513; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vu 7 (‘to the wife of Calliopius the 
patrician', in 513/518). Uncle of Antoninus 1; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 1 15. 

In 505/506 he was placed in charge of the building of Dara; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 518. 

PATRICIVS : he was apparently patricius by c. 505; Marcell. com. 
s.a. 518. Also called patricius; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 115, vu 7, Doc. 
Mon., pp. 262-3 = 183 (cited below), Joh. Mal. 401, cf. Joh. Mal. 
fr. 41 = Exc. de ins., p. 169 (where the title ‘patricius’ is mistaken 
for a proper name). 
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In Theoph. AM 6009 Calliopius is mistakenly called the augustal 
prefect in 516, a title correctly belonging to his son. 

VICARIVS of the MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 513/518: 'the glorious Cal- 
liopius marpiktos and rorornpnr7 of the orparndarns of the Orient’; 

Doc. Mon., p. 262 7 183 (citing a letter of Severus of Antioch 
written in 513/518). (Unnamed) ‘rarpikos and romorgprrr« of the 

orparnyos of the Orient’; Doc. Mon., p. 263 = 183 (citing another 
letter of Severus from the same period). In both letters he is named 
as a witness to the religious (pro-Chalcedonian) views of Epipha- 
nius the bishop of Tyre. (Unnamed) ‘the glorious marpixws and tono- 
rnpnrtK of the orparndarne in the Orient’; in 513/518 he instructed 

the Xnorobiokrne Conon 6 to support the monophysites; Sev. Ant. 
Ep. Sel. 145 (a. 513/518). Also mentioned in a letter to his nephew 
Antoninus, the bishop of Beroea; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 115 (a. 513/518). 

Perhaps identical with Calliopius 7, although the latter appears as 
an opponent of Severus and the monophysites. If they are identical, 

the change in attitude could be accounted for by fresh orders from 
Constantinople following the change of policy under the new 
emperor Justin. 

Calliopius 7 loci servator (East) ?518/538 

Accused by Severus of Antioch of oppressing him; Sev. Ant. 
Hymns, no. 273 (= Patr. Or. vn 5, p. 309) (‘Another — sc. hymn — 
of admonition concerning Calliopius the topoteretes (*Qaliopios 
Torotnpntns’ ) who oppressed him’). Presumably this was written 

during Severus’ exile (518-538). 

CALLIOPIVS 8 praeses Ciliciae Secundae before 527 

Son of an Irenaeus (see Irenaeus 5); he was the governor of Cilicia 
Secunda when the metropolis Anazarbus was destroyed by an earth- 
quake; the town was rebuilt and renamed [ustinopolis (1.e. rebuilt 

during the reign of Justin); Theoph. AM 6017 (mryeuovebovroc abrr« 
Kad\woriou, vioù Eipnvatov ). Theophanes’ date corresponds with c. 524, 
but even if correct this could be the date of rebuilding rather than 
of the earthquake. 

CALLIPPINVS: proconsul of Achaea IV/V; PLRE 1, 

Q. Pompeius Callistratus Darenus 

CALLISTVS 1 praefectus augustalis 2422 

'O atyyovora\wos ; murdered by his own slaves at Alexandria on 
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Sept. 7; Theoph. AM 5914. Theophanes' date corresponds with 
c. 422 but is untrustworthy. 

CALLISTVS 2 governor of Syria before 433 

GOVERNOR OF SYRIA (?COMES ORIENTIS Or CONSVLARIS SYRIAE) before 
433: he was one of those sent by Theodosius II to govern at Antioch 
(&p£ovrec), where he erected a splendid building still known in Eva- 
grius' day as ‘the stoa of Callistus'; Evagr. HE118 (the date was 
before Anatolius 10 became MVM per Orientem; Anatolius is first 
attested in 433). 

He was an orthodox (anti-Nestorian) Christian; Evagr. HE1 18. 

CL. CALLISTVS sive HILARIVS 3 (v1 31965 + p. 3814 =I/LCV 
298): PLRE 1. 

FL. CALLISTVS 4: v.p., procurator rei privatae (in Macedonia) 
IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Calapodius | ?palatine eunuch (East) E/M V 

Named in a list of persons said to have dominated the emperor 

Theodosius II; Cedr. 1 587. The others named, Eutropius 1, Lausus 

1, and Chrysaphius, were all eunuchs at the imperial court; the 

name Calapodius was one subsequently used among cubicularii and 
so presumably this man was also a eunuch at court. His name how- 

ever does not occur in a similar such list in Zonaras, x1 23.44, and 

as he is otherwise not attested in the reign of Theodosius II, he may 
be a doublet of e.g. Calopodius 2 (for other dubious names in the 
lists, cf. Amantius 2 and Eutropius 1 ad fin. ). 

CALOPODIVS 2 primicerius sacri cubiculi (East) 466 

'O mouuxrjpuwx ToU kovfBioukMov ; sent by the emperor Leo to reassure 
Daniel the Stylite that he forgave Iordanes 3; V. Dan. Styl. 49 (this 
was in 466). 'O kou ovAapux ; builder of an oratory of the Archangel 
Michael at Parthenopolis, he asked Daniel to furnish monks for it; 

V. Dan. Styl. 89. 

Perhaps identical with the Calopodius after whom one of the 
scrinia of the Great Church at Constantinople was named by 530; 
C] 1 2.24 (Tò roù KaXoroóiov sc. akpivww) (the scrinium may have been 
formed to manage estates bequeathed by him to the church). How- 
ever, the man after whom the scrintum was named is as likely to 

have been Calopodius ò eùvoŭxos ò oixóvouoc rr MeyaMy '"ExkNroíac in 

511; Theoph. AM 6004. 
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CAMILLA (c.f.) (in Gaul) 511-512 
A relative (parens mea) of Ennodius 3 living in Gaul; in 511 she 

sent her young son (sanguinis mei vernula) to Ennodius for religious 
training; she was a widow and apparently in economic difficulties in 
512 when Ennodius asked Liberius 3 to help her; Ennod. Ep. ix 9 

(to Camilla, in summer 511), 29 (to Liberius, in early/mid 512). 

Camillus vir inlustris 461; ?PPO before 457 

Son of Anonymus 42 and nephew of Magnus 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 

11.10. Cousin of Magnus Felix 21; Sid. Ap. Carm. 1X 5-8. Native of 
Arles and a relative of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. 1v 25. See stemma 15. 

He had held two high offices before 461, in which year he atten- 

ded a banquet of the emperor Majorian at Arles, described by Sido- 
nius; Ep. 1 11.10 (qui duabus dignitatibus et ipse decursis pariter 
ornaverat proconsulatum patris, patrui consulatum). By this date 
he had the status of 'vir inlustris'; Ep. 1 11.11. In the order of pre- 

cedence at the banquet, Camillus ranked after the current consul 
Severinus 5 and the ex consul Magnus 2, but before the ex PPO 
Paeonius 2 (PPO in 457); since he was not himself either an ex con- 

sul or a patricius he presumably outranked Paeonius by seniority 
of prefecture; his highest office will therefore have been probably the 
praetorian prefecture (whether in Gaul or Italy is uncertain); he may 

have been PVR, which is less likely for a Gallic senator, or possibly a 
titular PPO who achieved a position among administratores by ful- 
filling some functions of the office. He will therefore be numbered 

among the ‘praefectorii’ at the banquet of Majorian; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 
11.16. His previous post is unknown. 

CAMPANIANVS 1 (2v.c.) 468 
He introduced the praefectus annonae, an old friend (sodalis 

vetus), to the new PVR Sidonius Apollinaris 6 in 468; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
1 10 (to Campanianus in acknowledgement). He evidently moved in 

aristocratic circles and was presumably himself a senator. For the 
unnamed praefectus annonae, see Anonymus 44. 

Campanianus 2 v.inl, ?V/VI 

Author of an epigram to a patricius, Olybrius 1, and recipient of 
one in return; Anth. Lat. 1 772a ('Inl(ustris) Campanianus patr(icio) 
Olybrio’ and ‘Patr(icius) Olybrius inl(ustri) Campaniano’). Olybrius 

may be the consul of 395 (PLRE 1), but is more likely to be a later 
man (see Olybrius 1). 
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Campanianus 3 vir disertissimus (in Italy) 527 

Vir disertissimus; husband of Agenantia who lived in Lucania with 
their children; Cass. Var. 1X 4 (a. 527). He was perhaps an advocate 
(‘disertissimus’ being the proper style; cf. Apelles 2). He does not 
appear to have been in Lucania with his family. The sons were 
curiales and landowners, who had their request to be removed from 
the curial list on grounds of ill-health granted by Athalaric. 

Iulius Felix Campanianus 4 PVR V/VI 

Inscr. 1) v1 1670 = D 5716; 2) vr 1765. 
Full name; /nscr. 1-2. 
V.c. et spectabilis, ex comite ordinis primi et formarum; he and 

his successor Tarpeius Anneius Faustus 5 carried out repairs to 
Rome's aqueducts; /nscr. 2 (undated; the comes formarum, created 

after 381 (see Anonymus 75, PLRE 1), existed when the Notitia 
Dignitatum was compiled, Not. Dig. Occ. tv 5, and still existed 

under Theoderic, Cass. Var. vit 6). 
V.C., PRAEFECTVS VRBIS; he carried out improvements to the 

Thermae Traianae at Rome (ad augendam Thermarum Traianarum 

gratiam); /nscr. 1 (undated; perhaps not before the fifth century, 

since the lists of city-prefects leave little room earlier; the work 

may be connected with other renovations in the fifth century). 

Camundus ?MVM or dux Moesiae Primae c. 470/472 

In c. 472 the Ostrogothic king Theodericus 7 crossed the Danube 
and defeated the Sarmatians under their king Babai ‘qui tunc de 
Camundo duce Romanorum victoria potitus superbiae tumore regna- 

bat'; Theoderic soon afterwards captured Singidunum (in Moesia 
Prima) from the Sarmatians; Jord, Get. 282 (for the date, see Theo- 

dericus 7). Pannonia was held by the Ostrogoths (cf. Theodemer 2 
and Valamer), while the Sarmatians were to the east of Pannonia 

and the north of Moesia Prima (Jord. loc. cit.); Camundus was pro- 

bably therefore commander of Roman troops in Moesia Prima. The 
language of Jordanes (dux Romanorum) is not technical, and Camun- 
dus might have been either magister militum (per Illyricum) or dux 
Moesiae Primae; cf. Fasti, 

Candac 1 ?Scyrian chief M/L V 

After the empire of Attila broke up, the Scyri and Sadagarii with 

some Alans settled under their leader Candac (cum duce suo nominc 
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Candac) in Lower Scythia and Lower Moesia; Candac's secretary 

(notarius) was Jordanes’ grandfather, Paria; Jord. Get. 265-6. 

Candac 2 ?saio 507/511 

He was ordered by Theoderic to give protection (tuitio) to a cer- 
tain Crispianus; Cass. Var. 1 37. This job was usually given to salones 
(cf. Jones, LRE 1 255 with n. 43). 

POMPEIA FVLCINIA CANDIDA c.f. IV/VI 

C.f.; mother of Terentius Valentinus 6; foster-mother of Q. Pom- 

peius Callistratus Darenus; a Christian; v1 37072 = ILCV 172. 

Candidianus 1: military commander before 405; PLRE 1. 

Candidianus 2 adviser of Athaulfus 414 

He encouraged the marriage of Athaulfus, king of the Visigoths, 

to Galla Placidia 4, sister of the emperor Honorius, at Narbo in 

January 414; Olymp. fr. 24 (anovôñ kai bro6nKn Kav8tbuawvov). 

Candidianus 3 ?MVM (East) 424 

Accompanied Ardabur 3 and Aspar in command of the army sent 
from the East against the usurper Ioannes 6 in Italy in 424; he took 

several cities, so dispelling the gloom caused by the capture of Arda- 
bur; Olymp. fr. 46. Perhaps magister militum. 

Possibly identical with the addressee of a letter from Nilus the 

monk; Nil. Ep. u 245 (addressed Kavôð uwo orparnAárm; as arparnharn< 

normally meant magister militum, the addressee may be this man 
rather than Flavius Candidianus 6). Possibly also identical with 

Candidianus 2. 

Candidianus 4 friend of Sidonius 468 

A friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6, who wrote a light-hearted 

letter to him from Rome in 468; he was a native of Caesena but 

lived at Ravenna; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 8. 

M. AEL... CANDIDIANVS 5: consularis (Byzacenae) ?IV/V; 

PLRE 1. 

Fl. Candidianus 6 comes domesticorum (East) 431(?-435) 

dAaout« Kav6ibuavés 6 ueyaNorpenéararos kai évboEóra ros KOuNS rcv 

kaBiog.3iévoiv Soueotikuw (or similar); representative of the emperors 
Theodosius I and Valentinian III at the Council of Ephesus in June 
and July 431; his instructions were to maintain order and see that 
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the sessions of the Council concentrated on the matter in hand; 

however, he showed partiality towards the Nestorians and the Orien- 
tal bishops with John of Antioch, giving official backing to their 
sessions at which Cyril of Alexandria was condemned, and hinder- 

ing Cyril's attempts to communicate with the emperor at Constan- 
tinople; in spite of this he was unable to avert the eventual con- 
demnation of Nestorius; ACOec. 1 i.i, p. 120 and passim, 1 iv, 30ff. 
Still kóunc in c. 435; Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau), App. 1. Possibly 
addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk (but cf. Candidianus 3); 
Nil. Ep. u 245. Magnificentissimus comes; at Ephesus in 431; Acta 
S. Dalmatii (in ASS, Aug. 1, pp. 218ff.). ‘Illustrious xouns’ at Ephesus 
in 431; Barhadbeshabba HE 22, 23. Also recorded at Ephesus in 
Fragments coptes, ed. Bouriant, pp. 16-35, 56-9, 78-9, 86. 

Candidus 1 historian L V/E VI 

A native of Isauria Tracheia; he was probably a private secretary 
to some of the leading Isaurians (értrróeuua 86 éaxev broypadoeix riw 

év ‘loabpas nAeiorov iaxvaávrcov — the word 0roypaóeix normally means 

‘notarius’; he was probably not an imperial notarius but performed 

secretarial functions for prominent Isaurians); it was inferred by 

Photius from his support for the Council of Chalcedon that he was 
an orthodox Christian; he wrote a history in three books of events 
from the accession of Leo I (a. 457) to the death of Zeno and the 
accession of Anastasius (a. 491); Photius criticized his style as un- 
suitable for the writing of history — he used poeticisms carelessly, 

was inelegant and unpleasing to listen to; Phot. Bibl. 79 (a summary 
of Candidus’ history by Photius; the original is lost). Also mentioned 
in Suid. X 245 as an iaropwrypádoc who wrote about the expedition 

of 468 against the Vandals. See also P-W 1m 1474. 

CANDIDVS 2 v.sp., comes; vicarius of the MVM 

per Illyricum 519 

V.s., vicarius magistri militum; (also) comes; present at Thes- 
salonica in 519 where he supported the catholics against the mono- 
physites; Coll. Avell. 186 (a. 519 October). Cf. Calliopius 6 for his 
office. 

Cantaber nobilis (in Spain) 465 

The Sueves entered Conimbriga (7 Coimbra, in Lusitania) and 
‘familiam nobilem Cantabri spoliant et captivam abducunt matrem 
cum filiis’; Hyd. Lem. 229 (s.a. 465). Cantaber was a nobilis (per- 
haps of senatorial descent) living at Conimbriga, where his mother 
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and children were captured by the Sueves. There was a bishop of 
Conimbriga called Cantaber who subscribed the Council of Merida 
in 666; Mansi X1 89 = J. Vives, Concilios Vistgóticos 28, 19. The 
name is otherwise recorded in several inscriptions in Spain, mostly 
in Tarraconensis; cf. CIL n, index, p. 1080. 

Caoses Persian prince L V/E VI 

Probably identical with Phthasuarsas. On his name, see Justi, p. 

335, s.n, Usan, n. 7. 

Eldest son of Cavades; disliked by his father who took measures 

to have his third son Chosroes named as his successor in 531; Proc. 

BP111.3, 21.20-2, u 9.12, cf. Joh. Mal. 441 (wrongly called ‘Perozes’). 

See stemma 48. 

Probably killed soon after 531, after an unsuccessful revolt; cf. 

Christensen, p. 362 with n. 2. 

Martianus Minneius Felix Capella author V 

Author of a surviving work in nine books, in prose and verse, on 
the seven liberal arts, dedicated to his son. An African, from Car- 

thage; superscriptions and subscriptions to most of the nine books 
(which also give his full name). Alluded to as *Felix Capella' by 
Fulgentius; Fulgent. Expos. Serm. ant. 45. Father of Martianus; 
Mart. Cap. 1 2, IX 997,1003. 

He once practised as an advocate (desudatio curaque districtior 
tibi forensis rabulationis partibus illigata aciem industriae melioris 
obtudit); Mart. Cap. vi 577. 

He wrote his book in his old age; Mart. Cap. 1 2, x 997. 
He probably lived after the capture of Rome in 410; Mart. Cap. 

v1 637 (caput gentium Roma armis viris sacrisque quamdiu viguit 
caeliferis laudibus conferenda) (the allusion to ‘proconsulare cul- 
men’ in X 997 need not indicate a date prior to the Vandal conquest, 
since there were proconsuls at Carthage with judicial functions 
under the Vandals; cf. Fasti). Since he wrote before Fulgentius, he 

probably lived some time in the fifth century. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

Iv 2, pp. 166-70, and W. H. Stahl, in Speculum 1965, 102-15. 

Capito historian ?E VI 

Native of Lycia; a historian, he wrote an [saurica in eight books 

(or possibly eighteen, since Stephanus Byzantius (see Stephanus 24) 
appears to cite from book 15; Steph. Byz. s.v. Vipafa), a translation 
of the Breviarium of Eutropius, and a work on Lycia and Pamphy- 
lia; Suid, K 342. His date may be early sixth century since the 
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fragment from book 15 of the /saurica (above) refers to a man 
called Conon (7 Conon 4) who lived under Zeno and Anastasius, 
while Capito must be earlier than Stephanus Byzantius. See also 
P-W m 1527. 

CAPITOLINVS v.c. et sp., tribunus et notarius (East) c. 435 

'O Aaurpóraros Kai repiBAemroc rpiovvoc vorápux ; he sold a deserted 

temple of Ammon at Hermopolis to the agent of Theodotus 4; 
Stud, Pal. xx 143 Hermopolite nome (Thebais). For the date, c. 435, 
cf. Theodotus 4. 

Capsur rex Maurorum MV 

Rex Maurorum; a pagan, in close touch with the Vandal king 

Geiseric, who banished some catholics to him; he lived in an area 
called ‘Caprapicti’ (in parte heremi quae dicitur Caprapicti); Vict. 
Vit. 135, cf. 36-7. 

CAPVANVS v.sp., rector decuriarum (Rome) 523/526 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); appointed rector decuriarum by Theoderic in 

523/526; Cass. Var. v 21 (to Capuanus ‘v.s.’; sume igitur auctore 
deo recturam decuriarum, humanorum actuum veracissimum testem, 

securitatem possidentium), 22 (to the senate; Capuanum igitur 

spectabilem virum aestimatio nostra respexit, qui curiae vestrae 

sententiam maioris natu auctoritate facundus ediceret, et senatus 

scrinia conscientiae puritate servaret;... Capuanum... a praesenti 

indictione decuriarum rectorem esse praecipimus). 

Cardemeas (?) advocatus fori Thebaidis 507 

[pòs Kapónuéou (sic) kat Znvobócoroc robs €ANoryuicorárovs TXONAOTIK OK 

ġòpou Onai Sos; P. Lond. tit, p. 253, n. 992 = Mirteis, Chrest., n. 365 
(cf. Arch. Pap. Iv, p. 558) perhaps from Antinoopolis (dated a. 507). 

Antinoopolis was the metropolis of the Thebaid. 

Caretena ?wife of Chilperic II (of the Burgundians) L V/E VI 

She was buried at Lyons where her verse epitaph was preserved; 
xui 2372 =/LCV 46 Lugdunum. Formerly à queen; v. | (scept- 

rorum columen), t. 3. She shared the power with her husband (un- 
named); vv. 11-12 (principes (sic) excelsi curas partita mariti 

adiuncto rexit culmina consilio). A Christian; v. 3 (de mundi regnis 

ad tua regna vocas, sc. Christe), v. 10 (secreteque dedit regia membra 
cruci — this perhaps means that she practised secret austerities). 
After ceasing to be queen she took up a religious life; vv. 15-16 
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(dotibus his pollens sublimi mente subire non sprevit sacrum post 
diadema iugum). She had a child and grandchildren whom she 
brought up in the Christian faith; vv. 13-14 (praeclaram subolem 
dulcesque gavisa nepotes ad veram doctos sollicitare fidem). She 
died aged 50 in Sept. 506; vv. 23, 25-6. She was therefore born in 
456. She was queen at Lyons and presumably therefore queen of 
the Burgundians. This information combined with the facts about 
her family suggest that her daughter was Chrotchildis 1, the wife of 
Chlodovechus (Clovis), and her grandchildren therefore were the 

sons of Clovis. Her husband was therefore the Burgundian king 
Chilperic II. Perhaps identical with the wife of Chilperic whose good 
influence on her husband drew praise from Sidonius Apollinaris; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. V 7.7 (a. 474/75), V1 12.3 (a. 474). See stemma 42. 

Carinus 1 praefectianus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 297 (addres- 
sed Kapivo? érapxuce). 

Carinus 2 palatinus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ni 69 
(addressed Kapivw madativw), 70 (rc adror). 

Carinus 3 friend of Hypatius 513 

He was a close friend and favourite of Hypatius 6 (MVM per Thra- 
cias) and was captured by Vitalian 2 in 513 (for the date, see Vita- 
lianus); to save his life he co-operated with Vitalian, helping him to 

obtain control of Odessus and command over the troops; Joh. Ant. 
fr. 214e. 

Carinus 4 v.inl. (in Italy) 523/526 

Invited by Theoderic to attend at court; Cass. Var. v 28 (a. 523/ 

526; addressed ‘Carino v(iro) i(nlustri)'; tam desiderio vestro satis- 

facientes, quam quod vos necessarios esse credidimus, iussis prae- 
sentibus evocamus, quatenus et viris nobilibus obsequia nostra 
decorentur et quae utilia nobis credimus per te expedire possimus). 

CARINVS 5 comes (East) 526 

'O xóums; sent to Antioch by Justin with five hundred pounds of 
gold to pay for rescue work after the earthquake of May 29, 526; 
Joh. Mal. 422, Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 132, Theoph. AM 6019. Pro- 

bably not sent out as cornes Orientis, since that post was apparently 
held by Ephraemius. 
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Possibly identical with Carinus father of Anatolius 9; Joh. Mal. 
417. 

Carpilio | comes domesticorum (West) EV 

Ex comite domesticorum; father-in-law of Fl. Aetius 7 and grand- 
father of Carpilio 2; Greg. Tur. HF n 8 (citing Renatus Profuturus 

Frigeridus) (Aetius was apparently married to Carpilio’s daughter 
before 425; she was his first wife, before Pelagia 1). See stemma 13, 

Carpilio 2 son of Aetius MV 

Son of Fl. Aetius 7 and grandson of Carpilio 1, half-brother of 
Gaudentius 7; Cass. (below), Prisc. (below). He went to Attila (there- 
fore not before 435) on an embassy accompanied by Cassiodorus 2; 
Cass. Var. 1 4.11. He apparently remained for a time with the Huns 

as a hostage; Prisc. fr. 8 (7 FHG tv, p. 81) (some time before 449). 

See stemma 13, 

Fl. Carpilio 3 domesticus (Batavorum seniorum) L IV/E V 

Domesti(cus) de num(ero) Bat(avorum) sen(iorum); died aged 
30; buried at Concordia in the military cemetery; v 8743 = ILCV 

480 Concordia. This cemetery was in use in the late fourth and early 
fifth centuries. Carpilio was presumably domesticus of the tribunus 
numeri Batavorum seniorum. The Batavi seniores were an auxilium 

palatinum; Not. Dig. Occ. v 163 - vn 14. 

Carpophorus vicarius (?tribuni) (East) V/VI 

Kaprogopov overxapuov npá£avra. év6a8e éneuc coc (sic) kal áuéumrox 

éregt K 5 he died aged 78; SEG vu 1017 = Rev. Bibl. x11(1932), 
404/5 n. 18 Maximianopolis (Arabia), Carpophorus was probably 
vicarius of a tribunus commanding one of the units of the limitanei 

on the Arabian frontier; he had held the post at Maximianopolis for 

twenty years; cf, Jones, LRE un 675 with n. 158 (on vicarii and 
tribuni). 

CARTERIVS I ?praeses (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 236 (addressed Kapreptco tryeuor). Probably a praeses. 

FL. CARTERIVS 2 V.C., comes et proximus scrinii libellorum 

sacrarumque cognitionum (East) April 449 

'O Aaurpós kons Kai tpogtuos TOD elou ox pivion Tcov MéANuv kai TOV 

B€icov koyvtrióvo; present at the enquiry about Eutyches at Constan- 
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unople in April 449; ACOec. 11 i.i, p. 179 (Latin version in II iii.1, 
p. 169). 

*!Carus!* philosopher E/M V 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 
empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr, Const. 1, 

pp. 192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Fl, Cascinivus ducenarius of the armaturae (West) L IV/E V 

Ducenarius ex numero armaturarum; died aged 43 after twenty- 

three years' service; buried in the military cemetery at Concordia; 
Not. Scav. 1890, p. 343 = ILCV 497 Concordia. This cemetery was 
in use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries. The armaturae 

was one of the scholae. 

Casius scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

11 146 (a pagan; called a rrcop), 149, v 86. All three are addressed 

Kaaiq) oxodkaoTixw. 

Antonia Cassia (/GLS tv 1398) ?L IV/E V; PLRE t. 

MELMINIVS CASSIANVS v.c. 489 

V(ir) c(larissimus); witness of proceedings before a local magist- 

rate at Syracuse in connection with the gift of lands by Odovacer 
to Pierius 5 in 489; P. Ital. 10-11, iii 4 (7 Marini, P. Dip. 83) (dated 

a. 489). 

Cassiodorus 1 vir inlustris (West) ?c. 440 

Possibly of eastern origin; cf. Cassiodorus Senator 4. 
Grandfather of Cassiodorus 3 and greatgrandfather of Fl. Magnus 

Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 4; he was a vir inlustris who organized 

the armed defence of Bruttium and Sicily against Vandal attacks 

some time before 455; Cass. Var. 1 4.14 (c. a. 507) (avus enim Cassio- 

dorus inlustratus honore praecinctus, qui cius generi non poterat 
abnegari, a Wandalorum incursione Bruttios Siciliamque armorum 
defensione liberavit, ut merito primatum in illis provinciis haberet, 
quas a tam saevo et repentino hoste defendit. Debuit itaque virtu- 
tibus eius res publica, quod illas provincias tam vicinas Gensiricus 
non invasit, quem postea truculentum Roma sustinuit). The occasion 
referred to is probably the attacks on Sicily and South Italy by the 
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Vandals in 440, when a general order permitting the use of arms in 
the emergency was issued (Nov. Val. 9). 

CASSIODORVS 2 tribunus et notarius (West) MV 

Son of Cassiodorus 1, father of Cassiodorus 3 and grandfather of 
Fl. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 4; he served under Valen- 
tinian III as tribunus et notartus (pater candidati sub Valentiniano 

principe gessit tribuni et notarii laudabiliter dignitatem); he was an 
associate of Aetius 7 (patricio Aetio pro iuvanda re publica magna 

fuit caritate sociatus), whose son Carpilio 2 he accompanied on an 
embassy (not otherwise recorded) to Attila (not before 435); subse- 
quently he was offered the rank of illustris and riches as a reward, 
but he preferred to retire from public life with an honorary title and 
live at leisure in Bruttium (mox honorem illustratus, mox redituum 
dona aequus arbiter offerebat, sed ille potius nativa moderatione 
ditissimus dignitatem suscipiens otiosam in remunerationis locum 
expetiit amoenissima Bruttiorum); Cass. Var. 14.10-11.13 (c. a. 
507). For his name, Cassiodorus, cf. Cass. Var. 1 4.9 (Cassiodoros 

siquidem praecedentes fama concelebrat). 

Cassiodorus 3 PPO (in Italy) c. 503/507 

Grandson of Cassiodorus 1, son of Cassiodorus 2, father of FI. 

Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 4; Cass. Var. 1 4, Cass. Libell. 

(= MGH(A.A) xu, pp. v-vi). He was born in Bruttium; Cass. Var. 1 3.5 

(cited below). 
CRP, then CSL (West) a. 476/490: he held these two posts at the 

start of his career under Odovacer; Cass. Var. 1 4.4 (primus ammini- 
strationis introitus comitivae privatarum mole fundatus est;... qui 

mox deinde sacrarum largitionum honore suscepto crevit conver- 
sationis laude quantum profecerat dignitate). 

He then (in c. 490) abandoned Odovacer and joined Theoderic; 

Cass. Var. 1 4.6 (his sub praecedenti rege gymnasiis exercitatus 

emeritis laudibus ad palatia nostra pervenit). 
?CONSVLARIS SICILIAE c. a. 190/493: he was in Sicily at the start of 

Theoderic's reign and kept the province loyal to him (in ipso quippc 

imperii nostri devotus exordio, cum adhuc fluctuantibus rebus pro- 
vinciarum corda vagarentur et neglegi rudem dominum novitas ipsa 

pateretur, Siculorum suspicactum mentes ab obstinatione praecipiti 

deviasti); he also maintained the civil administration and upheld 
justice in Sicily in spite of the war (sc. between Odovacer and Theo- 
deric) (ubi sub praecinctu Martio civilia iura custodiens publica 
privataque commoda inavarus arbiter aestimabas); Cass. Var. 1 3.3-4. 

264 



CASSIODORVS 4 

CORRECTOR BRVTTII ET LVCANIAE c. a. 491/506: appointed after 
his Sicilian post; Cass. Var. 1 3.5 (non eo praeconiorum fine contenti 
Bruttiorum et Lucaniae tibi dedimus mores regendos, ne bonum, 
quod peregrina provincia meruisset, genitalis soli fortuna nesciret ). 

PPO (ITALIAE) c. a. 503/507: he held the prefecture shortly before 
a. 507; Cass. Var. 1 4.6 (recentium rerum memoria ministratur, qua 
moderatione praetoriano culmini locatus insederit). His administra- 
tion of Italy received Theoderic's approval; Cass. Var. 1 3.6 (oblec- 
tat nos actus praefecturae recolere, totius Italiae notissimum bonum, 
ubi cuncta provida ordinatione disponens ostendisti quam leve sit 
stipendia sub iudicis integritate dependere). One of the acts of his 
office is mentioned in Cass. Var. 1 26 (a. 507/511). He must have 

been PPO after Albinus 7 and Olybrius 5 (see Fasti). His son was his 

consiliarius ; Cass. Libell. 

PATRICIVS c. a. 507: the patriciate was conferred on him in c. a. 

507; Cass. Var. 13 (addressed ‘Cassiodoro v.i. atque patricio’; it 

confers the title on him — patriciatus tibi apicem iusta remunera- 
tione conferimus), t 4 (informing the senate of the honour; he is 
styled ‘illustris et magnificus vir’) (both letters were written c. a. 507 

by his son). Magnificus vir patricius; Cass. Var. 1 26 (a. 507/511). 
V.i. patricius; Cass. Var. ttt 28 (a. 507/511). Patricius et praefectus 
praetorio; Cass. Libell. 

He was later invited to attend at Theoderic's court; Cass. Var. m 
28 (a. 507/511). His estates (in Bruttium) were famous for the 

horses bred there and he supplied them to the Gothic army; Cass. 
Var. 1 4.17. 

There is no reason to identify him with the Cassiodorus who 

received jointly with Philippus (otherwise unknown) a letter from 
Pope Gelasius concerning the priest Caelestinus in 495/496; Gelas. 
Ep. 38 (= Thiel, Ep. Pont. 1, p. 452). 

Fl. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator + cos. 514; 
PPO 533-537 

Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator; MSS of Cass. Var. (ct, 
MGH(AA ) xu, p. vi). Fl. Senator; Thiel, Kp. Pont. t, p. 729, P. Flor. 

m 280, P. Cairo Masp. 167001. Cassiodorus Senator; Cass. Libell., 

MSS of Cass. Inst., de orth., Comm. in psalm., Complexiones, Hist. 
Tnpertita. Senator; Fasti, Jord., Cass. Var. IX 24-5, x 26-8, xi-xii 

passim. 
His family may have been of eastern origin; Var. 1 4.15 (cf. Helio- 

dorus 5) (Mommsen, Cass. Var. (= MGH(AA ) xi), p. x, suggested 
Syria). However his ancestors for three generations had lived in 
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Bruttium and been distinguished public servants; Var. 1 4. His father 
was Cassiodorus 3; Var. 1 4, Libell. His greatgrandfather and grand- 

father were Cassiodorus 1 and 2; Var. 1 4.10-14. He himself was 
bom in Bruttium; Var, X1 39.5 (probably in c. 485/490, since he was 
still ‘iuvenis’ in 503/507 and ‘primaevus’ in c. 507; see below). The 
family home was at Scyllaceum; Var. xm 15. Perhaps related to 
Proba L (parens nostra); Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. xxm 1. 

CONSILIARIVS (of the PPO) a. 503/507: while still a *iuvenis' he was 
chosen by his father to be his consiliarius during his prefecture; 
Libell. 

His subsequent career is set out in the heading to the Variae (in 
MGH(AA), p. 1): v.c. et inl(ustris); EX QVAEST(ORE) PAL(ATI)®); EX 
CONS(VLE) ORD(INARIO)™); EX MAG(ISTRO) OFF(ICIORVM)); PPO ATQUE 
PAT(RiCIVs )(?), 

He was later described as *multis dignitatibus pollens', Libell.; 
and as having enjoyed a successful career under Theoderic, Var. x 

24.1 (cum domni avi nostri innumeris provectibus magnoque iudicio 
glorieris). 

(a) QVAESTOR PALATII (in Italy) a. 507-511: he was appointed 
while still à young man by Theoderic and proved both conscientious 
and learned; Var. 1x 24.3 (quem primaevum recipiens ad quaestoris 
officium mox repperit conscientia praeditum et legum eruditione 
maturum). Appointed by Theoderic after delivering an eloquent 

panegyric on him; Libell, (dum . . . laudes Theoderici regis Gotho- 
rum facundissime recitasset, ab eo quaestor est factus). He was in 
office from 507 to 511; Var. tv (the collected letters from his 

quaestorship) (in office in 507, Var. 145-6, n 40-1, m 1-4, and in 

511, Cass. Var. u 1-3, m 39, v 43-4). He might have been in office 
already in 506, cf. Van de Vyver, Rev. Belge de Phil. et d'Hist. XV 
45-64, xvu 793-802, but this is not certain; he may also have been 
still in office in 512, cf. Var. iv 50 with Pasch. Camp. s.a. 512 (both 
recording eruptions of Vesuvius), but Cassiodorus may be referring 

not to the eruption of 512 but to preceding phenomena in 511. 
CORRECTOR LVCANIAE ET BRVTTIORVM a. 511/533 (2a. 511/514): 

in a letter written during his prefecture (a. 533-537) Cassiodorus 
refers to a time when he had governed Lucania and Bruttium; Var. 
XI 39,5 (senserunt me iudicem suum et quibus privatus ab avis ata- 
visque praefui, vivacius nisus sum in meis fascibus adiuvare). The 

date will have been after the quaestorship and before the praetorian 
prefecture, perhaps also before the consulship of 514, but the 
appointment may have been an honour (as in the case of Cassio- 
dorus' father; cf. Cassiodorus 3), and the date could therefore have 
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been after the consulship and even after his magisterium (sce below). 
(b) CONSVL (West) a. 514 without a colleague (East or West): 

Fasti, Libell. (consul ordinarius), Rossit1 959, AE 1902, 75, x1 4337, 

5021,xm 1499, 1692, P. Flor. 1 280, P. Cairo Masp. 167001, Coll. 
Avell. 109. 

(c) MAG. OFF. (in Italy) a. 523-527: magister officiorum; Libell. 
In this office he aided the quaestors by composing official letters; 
Var. x 24.6 (veniamus ad magisteriam dignitatem . . . quo loco 
positus semper quaestoribus affuisti), x 25.8 (reperimus eum 

quidem magistrum, sed implevit nobis quaestoris officium). He held 

the office from 523 to 527; Var. v, vin, 1x 1-14 (the collected letters 

written by him in this period). In office in 523, Var. v 42; and in 
527, Var. vm 16-25, 27-33, ix 2-7. He stayed on in office under 

Theoderic's successor, Athalaric, under whom he organized supplies 
for the Gothic army in a way that avoided oppressing the civilian 
population; Var. iX 24-5. 

(d) PPO (ITALIAE) a. 533 Sept. 1-537 Sept. 1: his appointment by 
Athalaric took effect from Sept. 1, 533; Var. ix 24.9 (ab indictione 
duodecima in praefecturae praetorianae te suggestu atque insignibus 
collocamus), iX 25.12 (huic... a duodecima indictione praefecturae 
praetorianae regendam tribuimus dignitatem). In office in 533, Var. 

IX 15-16, 22-5, x1 1-9, xu 2, 25; and in 537, Var. X1 praef., xn 16 

(before Sept. 1), 22 (in indiction 1, a. 537 Sept. 1/538 Aug. 30), 
23-4. He served under Theodahad in 535, Var. x 26 (mentions 'vir 

eminentissimus Senator praefectus praetorio"), and 535/536, Var. 
x 27-30; and under Witigis in 536-537, Var. x 31-5. The letters 
written in his prefecture are in Vanae x 15-25, x-xtt. He sull held 

the post under Witigis after 537 Sept.; Var, xu 22 (he evidently con- 
tinued to serve the Goths when Belisarius and the Byzantine forces 
were already in Italy). He was one of the ‘viri inlustres et magnifici’ 

to whom Pope John II wrote a letter in 534 before March 24; Mansi 
vui 803 = PL 66.20. 

(e) PATRICIVS: he was patricius when the Variae were published 
late in 537; MSS of Variae, Said to have been appointed by Theo- 

deric; Libell., probably wrongly since none of the numerous docu- 

ments in Var. V, ViII-XIi mentions the title. He may have received 

the title from Witigis. 

He was in Constantinople in 550, when he had already taken up a 
religious life; Mansi tx 357 = PL 69.43 (a letter of Pope Vigilius, 

which calls him 'religiosus vir item filius noster Senator'). He had 
perhaps withdrawn to safety at Constantinople in c. 547 like many 
other Roman aristocrats. 
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Later he returned to Italy (probably after the reconquest by 
Narses (PLRE m) in 552-53) and founded a monastery at Vivarium 
in Bruttium; /nst. Div. Litt. xxix. He lived to the age of 93 at least, 
Cass. de orth. praef., and will therefore have died c. 580 (see above). 
The testimony of the computum Paschale and of John Trithemius 
on his age is to be rejected; cf. Mommsen, Cass. Var., p. x n. 1. 

He was noted for his learning and his literary activities (styled 
‘vir eruditissimus’); Libell. He wrote a panegyric on Theoderic, 
Libell. (cited above); and another on Eutharicus Cilliga (cos. 519), 
Var. ix 25.3. In 519 at the request of Eutharic he compiled and 
published his Chronica; Cass. chron. praef. He also wrote a History 
of the Goths in twelve books, begun at the request of Theoderic 
but not completed until the reign of Athalaric; Libell. (scripsit 
praecipiente Theoderico rege historiam Gothicam originem eorum 
et loca mores in libris enuntians), Var. 1 praef., ix. 25.4, Jord. Get. 1 
(it is lost but was extensively used by Jordanes). It was written 
partly to glorify the family of Amal (to which Theoderic belonged); 
Var. 1x 25.4 (iste Hamalos cum generis sui claritate restituit). In 535 
or 536 he approached Pope Agapetus with proposals for establishing 
regular schools of Christian teaching at Rome, but the war in Italy 
prevented this idea being realized; Inst. Div. Litt., praef 1. In late 
537 he collected, edited and published in twelve books numerous 
letters composed by him during his three posts as quaestor palatii, 
magister officiorum and PPO; Var. 1 praef. (quod in quaesturae, 
magisterii ac praefecturae dignitatibus a me dictatum), Libell. (sug- 
gessit formulas dictionum, quas in duodecim libris ordinavit et 
variarum titulum superposuit). After completing a work in twelve 

books (probably alluding to the Variae) he wrote a treatise on the 

soul; Cass. de anima, praet. In later life he interested himself in the 

affairs of his monastery; he intended that secular studies should be 

pursued there in order to assist more purely religious studies, and 
to this end he wrote a number of works, listed in order of composi- 
tion in the preface to his de orthographia (written when he was 93, 
and presumably his last work). They are, the Commentaria in Psal- 
terium (ubi... conversionis meae tempore primum studium laboris 
impendi); the two books of /nstitutiones, Divinae et Humanae; the 

Expositio in Ep. ad Rom.; an edition of the Ars Donati with a book 
of etymologies and the Liber de schematibus of Sacerdos; a Liber 
Titulorum compiled from the Bible; his Complexiones on the Acts 
of the Apostles, the Letters and the Apocalypse; and finally the 
Liber de orthographia. He also had the church histories of Socrates, 
Sozomen and Theodoret translated into Latin by Epiphanius 
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scholasticus (PLRE m) and arranged them into a single work in 
twelve books, known as the ‘Historia Tripertita’. 

See also P-W 111672, Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 92-109, Cass. (ed. 

Mommsen), proem., pp. v-xi, and, for a more recent bibliography, 
A. Momigliano, Studies in Historiography, 199. 

Cassius ?MVM (per Gallias) 430 Jan. 

Illustris Cassius, qui tunc praeerat militibus; he sent men to fetch 

Hilary back to Arles when Hilary fled after being named by the 
dying bishop Honoratus as his successor; V. Hilar. Arel. 6 (= PL 50, 

1227). As a vir illustris holding a military post in Gaul, he was pre- 
sumably magister militum; probably successor of Fl. Aetius 7 as 

MVM per Gallias; cf. Fasti. Honoratus died in Jan. 430 (cf. O. Chad- 
wick, /TS 46 (1945), 200-5). 

Cassius Felix 

Cassius Ruferius 

Castalius Innocentius Audax 

Fl. Castinus 1 singularis of the PPO (West) IV/V 

Singularis off(icii) p(raefecti) p(raetorio); died aged about 30; 
buried at Rome in the cemetery of Priscilla; vı 8398 = /LCV 448. 

Fl. Castinus 2 MVM (West) 422-425; cos. 424 

Full name; Rossi 1 642, CIL x1 4996, Said to be a native of 

Scythia; Pseudo-Bonif. Ep. 10 (in PL 33). 
COMES DOMESTICORVM (West) a. 420/421: Castinus domesticorum 

comes, expeditionem (sic) in Francos suscepta, ad Gallias mittitur; 
Greg. Tur. HF 11 9 (from Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus). The date 
must be earlier than 422 (see below) but not before 420, since this 

event was contemporary with the elevation of Asterius 4 (q.v. for 

date) to the patriciate; both events should therefore be dated in 
120/422. 

MVM (West) a. 422-425: magister militum, in 422 and 423; Hyd. 

Lem. 77 (a. 422), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 423. Dux, in 422; Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 422. In 422 he commanded an expedition against the Vandals 

in Baetica; after initial successes, he grew reckless and was defeated 

and was forced to flee to Tarraco after his Gothic auxiliaries deser- 
ted him; Hyd. Lem. 77 (a. 122). Before the expedition even sailed, 

he had antagonized his fellow-general Bonifatius 3, who left him 
and fled to Africa (periculosum sibi atque indignum ratus eum (sc. 
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Castinum) sequi quem discordem superbientemque expertus esset); 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 422. He was suspected of supporting the usurper 
Ioannes 6 in 423 (conivente, ut putabatur, Castino); Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 423. For this he was exiled in 425; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 425. He 
presumably became M VM praesentalis under loannes, who made 
him consul for 424 (the consular date ‘Castino et Victore conss.' 
in C1 30.1, on which is based a theory that Castinus was made 
consul by Theodosius II, cf. Seeck, Regesten, 349, Stein, Bas-Emp. 

1 282, is probably a copyist's ‘correction’). 
CONSVL (West) a. 424 (not recognized in the East) (the eastern 

consul was Victor 2): Fasti, Rossit 639, 641-3, CIL v 5206, 6281, 

X1 4996, AE 1935, 134, Pseudo-Bonif, Ep. 10-1. For CJ 130.1, 
see above. 

According to the spurious correspondence between Augustine 
and Bonifatius, Castinus fled for sanctuary after his downfall to 
Bonifatius in Africa; Pseudo-Bonif, Ep. 10-11 (in PL 33, 1097-8). 
The documents are not genuine, but the author was familiar with 
the history of Castinus and Bonifatius (cf. de Lepper, pp. 9ff.); it is 
not impossible that Castinus' flight to Africa had a basis in fact, 
although the story as given is suspiciously dramatic. 

Castor | ?praefectianus (in Isauria) E V 

Native of Lycaonia, he lived at Seleucia in Isauria and served 
under the prefects when Marianus was bishop (éx èv rig Auxaovíac tò 
y&oc EAko, rr» SE ZeXeokeuw rabrnv oix, kal ri érápxo« Ümnperov- 
uévmv biéro» orpareiav); he had a vision of St Thecla coinciding with 
the death of Marianus; Bas. Sel. V. Theclae u 14. Unless émápxow is 
used loosely to refer to the provincial governors of Isauria, Castor 
was apparently an official of the praetorian prefecture stationed in 
Seleucia. He may have been a tractator, although these were not 
usually stationed permanently in a province. It is also possible that 
he was the numerarius on the provincial governor's staff whose duty 
was to handle the financial affairs of the praetorian prefecture. Cf. 
Jones, LRE 1 434 with n. 59, 450 with n. 98. 

CASTOR 2 dux (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 21 
(addressed Káaropi Sovi), 22-3 (re abra). 

Castor 3 ?advocate (at Caesarea) L V/E VI 

Procopius of Gaza asked Castor to help a relative who was facing 
a charge and needed an eloquent tongue to prove it false (Seira 5é 
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yAwrrns kalas kai Aóyo edpoias offéoat &vvauévre avkoóavriav ); Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 73. Castor was presumably an advocate, and the place 
where the case was to be heard may have been Caesarea, the metro- 

polis of Procopius’ province of Palaestina Prima. 

Castorius | correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Brother of Maximianus (bishop of Bagai), and like him converted 
from Donatism to catholicism; urged by bishops Alypius and 

Augustine to take his brother's place when Maximianus resigned in 
102; they lauded his ‘ingenium, prudentia, eloquentia, gravitas, 

sobrietas'; Aug. Ep. 69 (styled ‘dominus merito dilectissimus dig- 

neque honorabilis et suscipiendus filius"). 

Castorius 2 cursor (West) L IV/E V 

Cursor domznicus; died aged 20; buried at Rome in the reign of 
Honorius; Not. Scav. 1934, p. 219 = AE 1936, 96 Rome. Presumably 
a cursor on the staff of the imperial palace. 

CASTORIVS 3 (v.c.) 502 

Of noble family; he and Florus 4 received their education at Rome 

from Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. 111 (to Castorius and Florus; vos... 
quos instituta nobilia acuunt, quibus praesto est sanguis doctrina 
consortium; . . . nihil est bonarum artium, quod nescire sine negle- 
gentiae culpa possitis, quos post lucem natalium Romanum decus 

Faustus instituit). The letter was written in Nov./Dec. 502 (cf. Sund- 

wall, Abhandlungen, p. 8). 

Not to be confused with the Castorius named in Cass. Var. m 20, who 

was a humilis and whose property was illegally seized by Faustus 9. 

FL. CASTORIVS 4 v.c. 49] 

V.c.; he signed a document for Maria 4 as she could not write; 

Marini, P. Dip. 84 = P.Ital. 12 (a. 491). 

CASTRICIA (c.f.), widow of Saturninus 404 

Wife of Saturninus (PLRE 1); in 404 she was a widow and a lead- 

ing opponent of John Chrysostom at Constantinople; Pall. Dial., p. 

25. Her confederates were Eugraphia and Marsa. 

CASTRICIVS vic. 410 

V.c.; a Christian, he was buried in the coemeterium S. Pauli; v1 

31962 = Rossi11147 (dated late 410). 
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CATELLA spectabilis femina L V/E VI 

She and her husband Mart yrius 5 were ‘Spp.’, i.e. spectabiles; 

their son was Rusticus 8 v.c., who was born in 503, and they both 
died before he did;x 4502 =JLCV 140 Capua (dated a. 522). 

Catellus 523/526 

Vir strenuus; sent by Theoderic with Servandus to exact payment 

from shippers for corn which they had diverted from Rome to 
Africa and sold to their own profit; Cass. Var. v 35 (a. 523/526). 

Perhaps identical with Catellus, an inhabitant of Tibur, described 
as ëv ye 'IraMcrau, avnp 6ó0kuiox, who was murdered with the other 

inhabitants by Totila in 544; Proc. BG m 10.22. 

Catillianus E/M V 

One of the persons asked by Isidore of Pelusium to use their 

influence to prevent Gigantius from holding office again (xcov 
don cot Svvauis éarw ); he was living in Pelusium when Gigantius was 
formerly in office there; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 490. Similar requests were 
sent to highly placed persons at court, and so Catillianus will have 

been a person of consequence. 

Cato 1 poet M/L V 

Author of verses preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; he lived 

under Huneric (a. 477/484); Anth. Lat. 1387. Probably an African. 
Possibly author also of a book on adverbs, cited in a ninth-century 
MS (ex libro Catonis); cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, p. 74. 

Cato 2 MVM (East) 490/491 

Recipient of a law of Zeno, which is undated but was issued after 

a law addressed to the PPO Arcadius 5 (a. 490); C/ xm 49.11 (addres- 

sed ‘Catoni magistro militum"). 

Perhaps identical with Cottomenes. 

CATVLLINVS 1 Ne EV 

Clarissimus vir; mentioned in a western law of 413 and probably 

dead by that date; CTh vm 17.4 (a. 4135 (MSS 412) Feb. 17). 

Catullinus 2 v.inl. M/L V 

Native of the Auvergne (fellow-citizen of Sidonius Apollinaris 6); 

he held office together with Sidonius shortly before 461, probably 

in Rome (they were probably tribuni et notarii under the emperor 
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Majorian, cf. Sidonius Apollinaris); in 461 he went from the 
Auvergne to Majorian's court at Arles, where Sidonius' enemies 
(see Bigerrus and Paeonius 2) tried to trick him into implicating 

Sidonius in the matter of a notorious satire recently written; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. 111.3 (accidit casu ut Catullinus inlustris tunc ab Arvernis 
illo veniret, cum semper mihi tum praecipue commilitio recenti 
familiaris. Saepe enim cives magis amicos peregrinatio facit) (the 

incident of the satire was in 461, Ep. 111.10). 
Catullinus was still ‘v(ir) c(larissimus)' in 461, and perhaps in 461 

or soon afterwards invited Sidonius to compose an epithalamium 
(perhaps for his own marriage); Sidonius wrote some verses to him 
explaining why it would not be possible, and alluding to the matter 

of the satire; Sid. Ap. Carm. xu (title ‘ad v.c. Catullinum’). 
He subsequently became vir inlustris; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.3 (cited 

above). Since this letter was written shortly after the incident of the 
satire in 461, it seems that Sidonius must have updated Catullinus’ 

rank when he prepared his correspondence for publication in c. 477 

(cf. Sid. Ap. ed. Anderson (Loeb), 1 396 n. 1). 

Catulinus 3 PVR LVJE VI 
V.c, et inl., praefectus urbi; named on lead weights from early in 

the reign of Theoderic in Italy; cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 107. 

CATVLVS v.c, (at Rome) ?476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

sénat romain, 67 n. 1. For his date, see Aggerius. 

Cavades I king of Persia 488-531 

For the name, see Justi, p. 159, s.n. Kawata, n. 5. 

Son of Perozes; Noeldeke, Tabari, 135, 148, 158, 241, Josh. Styl. 

19, 48, Agath. rv 27.6, Proc. BPI 4.2.34, Theoph. AM 5968, 5996, 

6016, Nephew of Valas, Perhaps brother of Sambice. Father of 
Caoses and Zames; Proc. BP 1 11.3-4, 21.20, 23.4-6, 1 9.12, BG 1v 

26.13. His third son and his successor was Chosroes I Anoushirvan; 

Noeldeke, Tabari, 136, 145-7, 151, Zach. HE ix 6, 7, Agath. Iv 29.5, 

Joh. Mal. 471, Evagr. HE tv 12, Proc. BP111.5, 23.1. He was perhaps 
bom in 449 (he died in 531 aged 82; see below). See stemma 48. 

KING OF PERSIA a. 188-531: he succeeded his uncle Valas in 488 

and died on Sept. 13, 531, aged 82 (see below); Noeldeke, Tabari, 

147, 407, 427, Agath. rv 28.8, Zach. HE vn 3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 
551, Josh. Styl. 19, Proc. BP14.34 (said, wrongly, to have succeeded 
his father by Zacharias and Procopius). From 496 to 498 he lived 
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in exile among the Ephthalite Huns, having been dethroned probably 
for taking revolutionary measures inspired by Mazdakite beliefs; 
his brother Zamasphes was king in his place; Noeldeke, Tabari, 140-2, 
144-5, Josh. Styl. 23, Agath. iv 28.1, Proc. BP 1 5.1-7. He had once 
lived among the Huns as a hostage; Josh. Styl. 10. While in exile he 

married a daughter of the Hun king; Josh. Styl. 24, Proc, BP16.10. 
In 498 he regained the throne with help from the Huns; Josh. Styl. 
24, Agath. Iv 28,4-8, Proc. BP16.10-17. 

On several occasions he presented the emperors at Constantinople 
with demands for payments which he claimed were owed under the 
terms of a treaty for the defence of the passes near the Caspian 
against invaders; Josh. Styl. 19-20 (in 491/2), 23 (during Anasta- 
sius’ Isaurian war), Theod. Lect. Epit. 552 = Theoph. AM 5996, Proc. 
BP 1 7.1-2 (before the Persian war), Joh. Mal. 449-50 and Zach. HE 
vit 5 (in 527). 

He fought a war with the Romans in 502-506 which ended with 

a seven-year truce; Noeldeke, Tabari, 146, Josh. Styl. 48ff., Proc. 

BP.17.1-9,.25,0 13.8-15, Joh. Mal. 398-9, Zach. HE vu 3-5, Marcell. 
com. s.a. 502, Theoph, AM 5996-8. Shortly afterwards he protested 
over the construction of a fort at Dara, but without effect; Zach. 

HE vu 6, Proc. BP110.16. 
During the reign of Justin, Cavades wanted to secure the succes- 

sion of his son Chosroes by having him formally adopted by Justin, 
a plan which was eventually frustrated by Proculus 5; Proc. BP! 
11.2-30, Evagr. HE tv 12, Theoph. AM 6013. Relations with Rome 

then deteriorated and there were disputes mainly centred around 
Lazica and Iberia; Joh. Mal. 412-15, 427, Proc. BP110.12, 12.2-19, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522, Theoph. AM 6013, 6015, 6020. War with 
Rome broke out in 527 and continued to 531, ending with a peace 
treaty shortly after the death of Cavades; Zach. HE vin 5-1x 6, Proc. 
BP112.20-4, 13.9-14,55, 15.1-33, 16.1-10, 17.1-2.29-40, 18.1-56, 
Joh. Mal. 460-70. 

He died aged 82 on Sept. 13, 531, having named Chosroes to 
succeed him; Proc. BP1 21.17-19, Zach. HE ix 6-7, Joh. Mal. 471 

(aged 82), Agath. rv 29.5, Noeldeke, Tabari, 407. 

CECROPIVS: v.c. 21V/V1 (v1 836 = 30839); PLRE 1. 

CELANTIA (?c.f) EV 

A married woman, of noble birth and much wealth; addressee of 

a letter of advice on how to live a holy life amid worldly honour 

and riches and the burdens of marriage; some years earlier she had 
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taken vows of chastity but had not secured her husband's consent 

first; Jer. Ep. 148 (not a letter of Jerome but by a contemporary 
writer, perhaps Sulpicius Severus; cf, PL 22, 1204 n.). 

Celearinus assessor (of the MVM per Thracias) 513 

Celearinus and Constantinus 16 were the assessors of Fl. Hypatius 
6 in 513 (robe rw aTparny@ mapeópevovrac); Vitalianus 2 captured and 

killed them when he revolted; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e.1. 

CELER 1 v.sp., proconsul Africae 429 

Father of Caecilius; Aug. Ep. 57. 
He was once a Donatist; Aug. Ep. 56-7 (a. 396/410; Augustine 

sent him copies of his anti-Donatist writings to try to convert him; 

both letters are addressed to Celer). 

He owned estates not far from Hippo; Aug. Ep. 56-7. His pro- 
curator was Spondeus; Aug. Ep. 139. 

Vir clarissimus, in winter 411/412; Aug. Ep. 139. 
VICARIVS AFRICAE shortly before 422: in 422 he was a 'vir specta- 

bilis! and had held office recently in Africa; Aug. Ep. 209 (cum iam 
vir spectabilis Celer, de cuius adversum se praepotenti administra- 

tione conquestus est (sc. Antoninus), nullam gerat vel in Africa vel 
uspiam potestatem; he harassed Antoninus bishop of Fussala in 
Numidia for misconduct). The post must have been the vicariate of 
Africa, since he was a vir spectabilis in a civil office with authority 
in Numidia. 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 429 Feb, 25-April 27: a. 429 Feb, 25, CTh 
xı 1,34 + 30.68 (both ‘Celeri suo’); a. 429 April 27, CTh xu 1.185* 
+ 186". 

Celer 2 Mag. Off. (East) 503-518; cos. 508 

He was an Illyrian; Joh. Mal. 399, Theoph. AM 5998. 
MAG. OFF. (East) a. 503-518: magister officiorum; Marcell. com. 

s.a. 503, s.a. 504, Proc. BP 1 8.2 (riw èv madariw rayu&rzcov apxnyos 

Ké\ep — uá'yurz pov ‘Pusat Thv àpxriv kaXeiv vevouikaaw), Evagr. HE m 

32 (myeucov rcov èv 77) aban rá£ecw ), CJ rv 29.21, xu 19.12, 20.6. 

Elsewhere he is called ‘magister’ or uir poc. 
In late 503 Anastasius made him commander with Areobindus | 

of the Roman armies in the war against Persia; Josh. Styl. 64, Mar- 

cell. com. s.a. 503, Zach. HE vu 4, Joh. Mal. 399, Theoph. AM 

3998, Proc. BP18.2. He was appointed after disagreements among 
the original commanders endangered the Roman chances of success: 
Joh. Mal. 399, Theoph. AM 5998, Proc. BP1 8.10. In winter 503/504 
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Celer distributed his troops to their winter-quarters; Josh. Styl. 
65. In spring 504 he assembled his men again and took them via 
Resaina to join Patricius 14 who was besieging Amida; Josh. Styl. 
67, 69. In May or June he gave orders that his men were to avoid 
combat with the defenders of Amida; Josh. Styl. 73. He left Patri- 
cius at Amida and invaded Persian territory; Josh. Styl. 75. Passing 
through Callinicum into Persian territory, he devastated the country- 
side far and wide, taking large amounts of booty before opening 
peace negotiations (in late 504; cf. below); Marcell. com. s.a. 504. 
He invaded Arzanene; Proc. BP18.21-2, Josh. Styl. 79. He retook 

a number of Roman cities held by the Persians; Joh. Mal. 399. He 
gave orders that only women and children under 12 should be taken 
captive; Josh. Styl. 79. Negotiations were begun with the Persians 
near Amida in late 504; Josh. Styl. 80. Celer accepted a provisional 
peace and allowed the besieged to leave Amida; Josh, Styl. 81. 
During the winter of 504/505 he returned to the west of the Euphra- 
tes, and also visited the emperor (at Constantinople); Josh. Styl. 87. 
However, in summer 505 he was in Apamea, where he ordered the 
execution by Timostratus of a number of Arab chieftains who had 

raided Persian territory; Josh. Styl. 88. In 505 he arranged to pay 
the Persian king Cavades 1,100 pounds of gold to ransom Amida; 
Zach. HE vu 5, Marcell. com. s.a. 503. In winter 505/506 he ordered 

a wall to be built as a defence at Europus (near Hierapolis); Josh. 
Styl. 91. In April 506 he went to Edessa and waited there for five 
months for a Persian envoy to arrive, but trouble between the local 
people and his troops caused him to withdraw; Josh. Styl. 95-6. He 
then marched to Dara where the envoy met him and negotiations 
began; after an interruption due to the discovery of evidence of 

Persian treachery, peace terms were negotiated in autumn 506; Josh. 

Styl. 97-8. A seven-year truce was agreed on; Proc. BP 1 9.24, Joh. 

Mal. 399, Theoph. AM 5998. The role of Celer as negotiator with 
Persia is mentioned in John Lydus, de mag. m 53, and Ps.- Dion. 
Chron, it, p. 6. Perhaps as a reward, he was made consul in 508 (see 

below). While near Dara in late 506 Celer and Calliopius 5 received 
instructions from the emperor to remit whatever taxes they thought 
fit; Josh. Styl. 99. In November 506 he returned with his army to 
Edessa; Josh. Styl. 100. 

In 511 Celer conspired with the emperor to induce Macedonius, 
patriarch of Constantinople, to sign a document which by not 
accepting the councils of Ephesus in 431 and Chalcedon in 451 
would lose Macedonius the support of the pro-Chalcedon faction 
and make him vulnerable to the emperor's plans to exile him; Theod. 
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Lect. Epit. 487, 490-1, Theoph. AM 6004, Zach. HE vri 7-8, Joh. 
V. Sev., p. 237, Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 17, Evagr. HE m 32. He was 
ordered to see that Severus and his fellow monophysite monks 
returned safely to their convents in Syria; Zach. V. Sev., p. 105. In 

512 he was sent with Patricius 14 to pacify the riotous Chalcedonian 
crowds at Constantinople, but without success; Marcell. com. s.a. 
512. 

Celer will have been the magister officiorum whose agents in 

513/514 were captured by Vitalianus 2 with a store of gold intended 
for the ransom of Hypatius 6; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e = FHG v, p. 33. 

He received a letter from Severus of Antioch answering his sum- 

mons to attend a proposed council (never held) at Heraclea for 515; 
he was in Constantinople; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 121. He is mentioned 

by Severus as writing to ask him to reinstate orthodox (Chalcedo- 
nian) bishops in Syria Secunda; he also attempted a defence of the 
doctrines of Chalcedon; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 1 24 (a. 514/518). He is 
not named in either letter but is identifiable by his office. 

He received in office three extant laws: a. 517 April 1, C/ 1v 
29.21*; 491/518, CJ xn 19.12* and xn 20.6* (laws of Anastasius). 
At the accession of Justin (a. 518 July 9) he was still in office; 

Const. Porph. de cer. 93, 
He was presumably replaced soon afterwards (his first recorded 

successor is Tatianus 3 in 520, although Symmachus 4 perhaps held 
the office in 519). 

CONSVL (East) a. 508 with Basilius Venantius 5 iunior (West): 
Fasti. 

He received a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne, addressed 

'Celero senatori', commending the son of Laurentius 9 to him and 
referring to his high honour (Romanam prosperitatem, in cuius 
apice digna honoris arce fulgetis); Avit. Ep. 48 (after March 515). 

He took part in the religious negotiations of 519-520 between 
Rome and Constantinople. In 519 the pope Hormisdas wrote a 
letter to him and Patricius 14 asking their support for the papal 
legates; Coll. Avell. 152. Celer wrote a letter to Hormisdas dated 
July 9, 520; Coll. Avell. 197 (exemplum epistulae Celeris illustris). 

He is described as an àvrjp oo9óx; Joh. Mal. 399. He was well- 

educated, devout and brave (rj» yàp 6 àrnp uera Noyou kai rato etac 

raons xápiros TOAATC Oeo ren Anpcouévos Kai àvópetoc); Theoph. AM 

5998. His conduct in office met with the approval of John Lydus; 
de mag. 01 17 (rrjv zov Xeyouévov payioTpou ópovriba Koop àvicov). 

A passage in Zacharias implies that his final fate was unfortunate; 

Zach. HE vii 8 (cui Dominus noster secundum facta eius reddidit). 
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Celerianus domesticus (of the MVM praesentalis) 520 

Celerianus; Marcell. com., Jord., Joh. Mal. Celer; Zach. Celer Illy- 
ricus; Mich. Syr. 

‘Domesticus’ of Vitalianus 2, with whom he was murdered in 

July 520 in the palace at Constantinople (see also Paulus 30); Zach. 
HE vin 2 (*dwmstyqh', i.e. domesticus), Marcell. com. s.a. 520 
(satelles), Jord. Rom. 361 (satelles), Joh. Mal. fr. 43 = Exc. de ins., 
p- 171, Mich. Syr. ix 12. In Joh. Mal. fr. 43, he is called the xeXAá- 
pos of Vitalian; this is probably an error either for [Bov]keAAápux or 
[oa]keAAdpwc, respectively one of his bodyguards or his treasurer; 
the former is perhaps more probable since a domesticus could be 
selected from the bodyguard, while the combination of domesticus 
and sacellarius seems unlikely. A third emendation, [kay]xedAdpus, 
is to be excluded because the domesticus and the cancellarius were 
two different posts. 

CELERINA (c.L) LIV/EV 

Her father was primicerius notariorum (see Anonymus 34 in 
PLRE 1); her mother was descended from Celerinus (PLRE 1); Celerina 
was born at Tomi and married the v.c. tribunus et notartus Palladius 
2, the marriage being celebrated in an Epithalamium written by 
Claudian; Claud. Carm. Min. 25 (Epithalamium dictum Palladio v.c. 
tribuno et notario et Celerinae). 

CELERINVS 1 (v.c) L IV/E V 

Father of Geruchia (and therefore of noble Gallic family); he had 
a widowed sister, a devout Christian, who brought up his daughter; 
Jer. Ep. 123. 

Fl. Celerinus 2 v.d., scriniarius (of the MVM) (West) 450 

V(ir) d(evotus), scriniarius inl(ustris) patriciae sedis; he died aged 
33 and was buried on Nov. 10, 450;v1 8406 = Rossii 751 =JLCV 

216. The ‘patricia sedes’ was presumably the o/ficium of the magister 
militum praesentalts, who was the ‘patricius’ par excellence in the 
West (cf. Jones, LRE1176). 

Celestiacus rich Carthaginian E/M V 

A native of Carthage; Theod, Ep. 31, 33, 35. His family was a 
prominent one there; Theod, Ep. 31, 35. He was a member of the 
curia (BovNij ) of Carthage; Theod. Ep. 29, 30, 32, 33. He was a 
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wealthy man; Theod. Ep. 33, 34, 35, 36. Renowned for his hospi- 

tality; Theod. Ep. 30. 
As a result of the Vandal invasion of Africa and the capture ol 

Carthage (in 439) he lost all his property; Theod. Ep. 33, 34, 35, 36. 
He fled to the East accompanied by his wife and children and a num- 
ber of devoted servants; Theod. Ep. 29, 31, 35, 36. There he visited 
bishop Theodoret at Cyrrhus, staying with him for some time and 
showing him letters of commendation brought with him to confirm 

his story; Theod. Ep. 35. 
Theodoret wrote a series of letters, of which eight survive, com- 

mending him to various prominent persons for help; Theod. Ep. 29 

(to Apellio), Ep. 30 (to Aerius), Ep. 31 (to Domnus, bishop of 
Antioch), Ep. 32 (to Theoctistus, bishop of Beroea), Ep. 33 (to 
Stasimus), Ep. 34 (to Patricius 6), Ep. 35 (to Irenaeus, bishop of 
Tyre), Ep. 36 (to Pompeianus, bishop of Emesa). In these lerters he 
praises the philosophical way Celestiacus was bearing his misfortunes; 

Ep. 29, 35. In one letter he calls him a devout Christian; Ep. 31. 
In seven of the letters Theodoret styles him 6 &aupaouwsrarex kat 

ueyaNonpenéararox, Ep. 29-32, 34-6; and in one à peyadorperéaratos 

«ai év6oEoraroc, Ep. 33. These titles suggest that he held very high 
office, but the absence of any hint of this elsewhere in the letters 
together with the fact that he was not a senator of Rome but only 

a member of the curta of Carthage strongly suggest that the titles 

are in fact honorific. 

CELSVS 1 consularis (West) c. 404/405 

Present with Eucherius ex vicariis (PLRE 1) to hear Sulpicius 
Severus speaking about St Martin; Sulp. Sev. Dial, m 1,7. The date 

of the Dialogue is c. 404/405. The dramatic location of the event 
was probably at Sulpicius Severus’ estate at Primuliacum in Narbo- 
nensis Prima; this province was still under praesides, so it 1s unlikely 

that Celsus was at the time consularis governing a province. He was 
presumably either a former governor or had retired from some post 

with an honorary rank inter consulares. 

CELSVS 2 ?Gallie noble LV 

Addressee of three letters from Ruricius, all written before Ruri- 
cius entered the Church; Ruric, Ep. 1 12-14 (all addressed ‘domno 

pectoris sui Celso"). He had a sister (or possibly a wife; such may be 

the sense of ‘soror’ here); Ruric, Ep. 1 14. He apparently entered 
the Church before Ruricius; Ruric. Ep. 1 13. He owned a property 
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close to where Ruricius then lived (perhaps near Gourdon, cf. Ruri- 
cius); Ruric. Ep. 1 12. He was a person of consequence; cf. Ep. 114 
(invited to come with his sister (or wife) to a religious festival, to 
give ‘honorem patronis, fratribus affectum, gratiam populis"). 

Fl. Celsus 3 V 

Son of Fl. Victorinus 5 and Perellia Romana 2, brother of FI. 

Victorinus 6 and Fl. Romana 1; they were Italians and citizens of 

Aquileia; v 1658 = ILCV 284 Aquileia. 

Iulius Celsus Constantinus 

CENSORIVS comes (West) 432-2448 
COMES (West) a. 432-?448: called 'comes', Hyd. Lem. 98 (s.a. 432), 

121 (s.a. 440). Sent as envoy to the Sueves in 432; Hyd. Lem. 98 

(Censorius comes legatus mittitur ad Suebos). Returned in 433, 
perhaps to Ravenna; Hyd. Lem. 100 (s.a. 433) (regresso Censorio 
ad palatium). Sent again as envoy to the Sueves, with Fretimundus 
in 437; Hyd. Lem. 111 (s.a. 437). In 440 he surrendered to the 

Suevian king Rechila, after being besieged by him (perhaps at Myr- 
tilis) on his return journey; Hyd. Lem. 121 (Censorius comes qui 
legatus missus fuerat ad Suevos, rediens Martyli obsessus a Rechila 
in pace se tradidit). He apparently remained in captivity for eight 
years. In 448 he was murdered at Hispalis by Agiulfus; Hyd. Lem. 
139 (s.a. 448). 

CERAVNIA (?c.f.) L V/E VI 
Wite of Namatius 2 and joint-addressee with him of letters from 

Ruricius; Ruric. Ep. n 1-4 (addressed *domnis sublimibus et in 
Christo domino devinctissimis fratribus Namatio et Cerauniae"). 

She was the sole addressee of two other letters; Ruric. Ep. it 15, 50. 

See stemma 16. 

CEREALIS 1 dux Libyarum 405 

Predecessor of Anysius 1 and Innocentius 2 as military governor 
(ò orparmyóc ) of Libya; he weakened the defences of the province by 

dispersing the troops; Syn. Catast. 1 (= PG 66, 1568). Sent by Sim- 
plicius 2 to hold the ágyzj in Pentapolis, he proved a venal and un- 
warlike orparmy and so hopeless a disciplinarian that the barbarian 
tribes were encouraged to attack the province; Syn. Ep. 129 (c. 405), 

Holder of the ápxrj in Pentapolis, but so corrupt that he sold the 
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horses of a unit of mounted archers; Syn. Ep. 131 (said to have con- 
verted them from irroro£órai to ro£órat). 

Cerealis 2 CRP (?East or West) 408/412 

CTh v 16.32* (placed between laws dated a. 408 Nov. 29 and 412 

June 13). 

Ceretius vinl. L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter on fasts from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; Avit. 
Ep. 83 (addressed ‘viro illustrissimo Ceretio'). His young son fell ill 
and was commended to the care of the doctor Helpidius 6; Avit. Ep, 

38 (filium viri illustris Cereti). 

Fl. Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus cos. 504; Mag. Off, 
(West) E VI; patricius 512-c. 558 

Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus; Marini, P. Dip. 113. 
Rufius Petronius Nicomachus; Cass. Fl. Cethegus; rx 1376, Mansi IX 

364, papyri from consulship. Cethegus; elsewhere (l'óétyoe (sic), Proc. 
BG m 35.10; Cete(g)us, AE 1945, 73; Citheus, Lib. Pont.). 

Son of Petronius Probinus 2; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 

409. Brother of Blesilla; Ennod. Ep. vit 29. See stemma 21. 
His titles are enumerated by Cassiodorus who addressed to him 

his Libellus de stirpe sua (cf. MGH (AA) xit, pp. v-vi): quem scripsit 
ad Rufium Petronium Nicomachum ex consule ordinario patricium 
et magistrum officiorum. 

CONSVL (West) a. 504 without a colleague in the East or West: 
Fasti, Marini, P. Dip. 113,1x 1376 =/LCV 30288, xit 2644, xri 
2371, AE 1945, 73, P. Flor. 1 73, P. Oxy. 1883, 1966, Stud. Pal. xx 
130. He was still a young man; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 
409 (cited below). The consulship is mentioned in Proc. BG m 

35.10, Lib. Pont. 61.7 and Mansi IX 50. Styled 6 évbo£óraroc; P. Oxy. 

1883, 1966. 
PATRICIVS : he was already patricius in early 512; Ennod. Paraene- 

sis Didascalica, p. 409 (est patricius Cethegus, eius (Probini) filius, 

vir consularis, qui canam prudentiam minor transgrediens sine aeta- 
tis praeiudicio habet et provectorum saporem et mella pueritiae). The 
patriciate is also mentioned in Proc. BG m 13.12, 35.10, Lib. Pont. 

61.7, Mansi rx 50, 197, 347, 357, 363, and Pelagius I, Ep. 33, 
MAG. OFF. (West): he apparently held this post, which is not 
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recorded of him elsewhere, when Cassiodorus addressed the Libellus 
to him. The date is unknown. 

CAPVT SENATVS a. 545: during the siege of Rome by Totila, when 
he was head ol the senate, Cethegus was suspected of treachery by 
the Roman commanders and he withdrew to Centumcellae; Proc. 
BG im 13.12 ( rarpixcvoc vhp kat 2pcoroc rre "Pouatow BovArk ). 

He later fled with other senators to Constantinople, where Justi- 
nian welcomed them and enriched them to compensate for what 
they had lost in Italy; Lib. Pont. 61.7 (dated to the thirteenth indic- 
tion = a. 549/550, but he probably fled earlier, in 547 or 548, after 
Rome fell in Dec. 546, cf. Proc. BG im 20.18). In Constantinople 
he was active with Pope Vigilius and other Italians in urging Justin- 

ian to pursue more energetically the war in Italy; Proc. BG m 35. 

9-10 (arpiktx vip , éc Tcov tnaro rov Sidpov àvafeBnk coc TONNO 

zpóregov ÈTEL Kal AÙTÒC TOUT 57) évexer éc Butárruov dduouEvos Érvxev 

Évayxe ). His presence in Constantinople is attested during the 
debates on the affair ol the Three Chapters from 550 to 553; Mansi 

IX 563 (a witness to Pope Vigilius’ oath on Aug. 15, 550), ix 357 
(gloriosus vir patricius; mentioned c. a. 550), ix 50 (with Belisarius 
and other prominent citizens he reassured Pope Vigilius about his 

personal safety in late 551 and early 552), iX 197 and 347 (involved 
in negotiations with Vigilius in May 553). 

He was back in the West under Pope Pelagius I (556-561) and 
living in Sicily where the Pope wrote to him as an influential citizen; 
Pelagius I, Ep. 33 (?c. a. 558; addressed 'Cethego patricio"). 

Presumably ancestor of Cethegus patricius in 598 (PLRE m); 

Greg. Ep. IX. 72. 

FLAVIVS THOMAS IVLIANVS CHAEREAS 
comes ordinis primi et praeses Osrhoenae 449 April 

Recorded in the Syriac version of the acta of the Second (Robber) 

Council of Ephesus of 449; AGWG,NF Xv, pp. 15-55. 
Full name (*Plwyws T'wm' Ywlynws Kr"); pp. 23.17, 33.24, 

Dis lay 99 4. 
COMES ORDINIS PRIMI ET PRAESES OSRHOENAE à. 449 April: the 

office is given on pp. 15.39, 17.14-15.32-3,.48, 21.15, 23.17, 
35.24.32, 37.13, 55.12 (‘qwmys dsdr qdmy' wdyn' d'yzr'vn' 7). 

He entered Edessa on April 12; p. 15. 

Chalcidius grammaticus (West) ?E VI 

Addressee of the Expositio Sermonum Antiquorum ol Fabius 
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Planciades Fulgentius 3. Possibly African. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, 

p. 202. 

Chararicus king of the Franks c. 486-c, 508 

In c. 486 when Clovis asked for his help against Syagrius 2, 
Chararicus held aloof from the battle awaiting the result; for this 

Clovis allegedly bore him a grudge and in c. 508 he attacked and 
captured Chararicus and his son by cunning; he cut off their hair 
and made Chararicus a priest and his son a deacon, but had them 
both killed after they made threats against him; Chararicus’ king- 
dom and treasure fell to Clovis; Greg. Tur. HF u 41. 

Charaton overlord of the Huns 412/413 

He was à ræv Dmyov mpwros of the Huns in 412/413; the murder 

of Donatus 2 incensed him but he was mollified by gifts from the 
emperor; Olymp. fr. 18. For the date, see Donatus. For his posi- 

tion among the Huns, see Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the 
Huns, 73-4. On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 416-17. 

Chariobaudes MVM (per Gallias) 408 

He was presumably a German, to judge by his name. See Schón- 

feld, p. 127. 

MVM PER GALLIAS a. 408: 6 orparmyóc rco éxeiae (in Gaul) ra'yuáro; 

he fled with the PPO Limenius to Italy to escape from the usurper 
Constantine but was murdered with other high officials at Ticinum 
on Aug. 13, 408, by troops rebelling against Stilicho (PLRE 1) and 
his partisans; Zos. v 32.4 (for the date, Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). The 

other victims in the massacre of high officials were Limenius, Longi- 
nianus, Naemorius, Patroinus, Salvius 1, Salvius 2, Vincentius 1, and 

Anonymus 32. 

CHARMOSYNVS praefectus augustalis 2443 

'O AvyovaráXoc; he died, after being struck by a stone, on June 25, 
in ?443; Theoph. AM 5935. The chronology of Theophanes is 

unreliable. 

CHELCHAL ?comes rei militaris (in Thrace) c. 466/467 

A Hun, he held a post in the praesental army under the MVM 

Aspar (XeAxdA, Tov Obvvcov yévovc àvrp kai UroorpármYos row buenóvrow 

Ta "Aarapoc ráyuara); in 466/467 during a truce in the war in Thrace 

between the Romans and the Goths, he provoked dissension and 
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fighting between the Goths and their Hun allies; Prisc. fr. 39. On 
the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 417. 

Chilas (XeiAac) ?tribunus numeri Marcomannorum (East) EV 

Formerly manager of a brothel (ropvofookó), he wished in old age 
to hold a military post (év yrjpa arpartorucaie &XAaumpbveatat rá£eow) 
and was appointed by the emperor to command the Marcomanni in 
Pentapolis (évayxoc oóv ket mapa BaotMécoc orparryeiv eDpduevos rav 
yevvauorároo» Mapkogávow) ; styled (sarcastically) mpémov orparnyos; 
Syn. Ep. 110. Presumably tribunus in command of a numerus Mar- 
comannorum. The page of the Notitia Dignitatum giving units in 
Pentapolis under the dux Libyarum (Not. Dig. Or. XXX) is missing. 

Childebertus Frankish king 511-558 

TA6ifepros; Proc. Childebertus (XiAdiPeproc); elsewhere. On the 

name, see Schonfeld, p. 136. 

Son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and Chrotchildis 1, brother of 
Theoderic 6, Chlodomer and Chlothachar; in 511 he succeeded 

with his brothers to their father's kingdom; Greg. Tur. HF m 1, 
IV 1, Agath. 1 3.2, Fredegar. m 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19, Jord. Get. 
296. See stemma 43 (and cf. below). He was younger than Chlodo- 
mer and some years older than Chlothachar; Agath. t1 14.9-10. His 

capital was at Paris; Greg. Tur. HF iv 22, Fredegar. m 29. 
In 524 he and Chlothachar killed the sons of Chlodomer and 

divided his kingdom between themselves; Greg. Tur. HF m 18, Lib. 

Hist. Franc. 23, Fredegar. m 39. In 531 he attacked the Visigoths 
to rescue his sister, Chrotchildis 2, wife of Amalaric; he defeated 

Amalaric at Narbo and returned to Paris with his sister and much 

treasure; Greg. Tur. HF mi 10, Lib. Hist. Franc. 23. Perhaps in 532, 
he and Chlothachar invaded the Burgundian kingdom; Greg. Tur. 
HF um 11 (not after 533, since Theoderic was still alive). After 

Theoderic died in 533, Childebert and Chlothachar tried to deprive 

Theudebert of his father's kingdom, but failed and Childebert made 
peace with him; Greg. Tur. HF iu 23, 24. In 534 he and Chlothachar 
defeated the Burgundian king Godomar near Autun and divided his 
kingdom between them; Greg. Tur. HF in 11, Fredegar. irm 36, Mar. 

Avent. s.a. 534. Soon afterwards he and Theudebert made war on 

Chlothachar but stopped after the intervention of Clovis' widow 
Chrotchildis; à miraculous storm occurred and they made peace; 

Greg. Tur. HF m 28, Lib. Hist. Franc. 25, Fredegar. m 40. 

Following the death of their cousin Amalasuintha (spring 535), 
the Frankish kings threatened Theodahad unless he paid composi- 
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tion; he paid 50,000 solid: to them but Childebert and Theudebert 
embezzled Chlothachar's share and divided it among themselves; 

Greg. Tur. HF m 31, Fredegar. m 43. Also in 535 they entered into a 
military alliance with the emperor Justinian; Proc. BG 1 5.10.13.27-8. 
In the following year they also made an alliance to give military help 
to Theodahad; the agreement was completed in 537 by Vitigis (PLRE 
it), following the death of Theodahad; Proc. BG 113.14-15.26-29. 

In 541 Childebert and Chlothachar invaded Spain and reached 
Saragossa, plundering widely, but were then compelled to withdraw; 

Greg. Tur. HF ut 29, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 541, Passio 5. Vincentii 
2 (in Anal. Boll. 1), Lib. Hist. Franc, 26, Fredegar. m 41. 

In 545 his mother Chrotchildis died and was buried by him at 
Paris; Greg. Tur. HF tv 1. 

In 555 Childebert and Chlothachar quarrelled over the division 
of Theudebald's kingdom, and Chlothachar took it all; Agath. m 
14.8-11, Mar. Avent, s.a. 555.1, Greg. Tur. HF tv 14, Fredegar, m 

50, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. Childebert co-operated with Chlothachar's 
son Chramnus in plotting against Chlothachar in 555 and 556; 
Greg. Tur. HF tv 16-17, Fredegar. m 52, Mar, Avent. s.a. 555, 556. 

He died in 558 at Paris following a long illness; Mar. Avent. s.a. 
558, Greg. Tur. HF tv 20, Lib. Hist. Franc. 28, Fredegar. m 53. He 
had ceded his kingdom on his death to his younger brother Clotha- 

char, as he himself had no sons; Agath. m 14.8-11, Mar. Avent, s.a. 

558, Greg. Tur. HF tv 20. 

He left a widow Ultrogottha and two daughters; Greg. Tur. HF 

IV. 20, cf. Agath. t1 14.9 (only had daughters). His wife's name is 

given as Olhogoda in Passio S. Vincentii 2. 

Childericus I Frankish ruler c. 456-482 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 137. 

Descendant of Chlogio and son of Merovechus; Greg. [ur. HF n 
9, Fredegar. i1 11, Lib. Hist. Franc. 6. Husband of Basina and father 

of Chlodovechus (Clovis); Greg. Tur. HF 11 12, 27, Fredegar. m 12, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 7. See stemma 43. 
RULER OF THE FRANKS c. 456, c. 463-482: owing to his dissolute 

conduct, he was exiled by the Franks and lived in Thuringia tor 

eight years during which the Franks owed allegiance to Aegidius; 

after eight years he returned as king, to be joined by Basina (per- 
haps a Thuringian princess) whom he married; Greg. lur. HF u 12, 
Fredegar. ut 12, Lib. Hist. Franc. 6-7. Since he was back by 465 

(see below), he had presumably been ruler by c. 456 (and ct. 
Aegidius). Present as ruler of the Franks at the battle of Orléans 
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in 463, when he was allied to the Romans under Aegidius; Greg. 

Tur. HF n 18, Fredegar. m 12, Lib. Hist. Franc. 8. For other 
incidents of his reign, see Paulus 20 and Odovacer. He died in 482 
and was succeeded by his son Chlodovechus; Greg. Tur. HF u 27, 

Fredegar. m 15, Lib. Hist. Franc. 9 (where his reign is said to have 
lasted 24 years). He was buried at Tournai, where his grave was 
discovered in modern times (1653); he was identified by the ring on 
his finger, inscribed 'Childerici regis’; CIL xiu 10024, 307 and cf. 
Zollner, Gesch. d. Franken, 42 with n. 3. 

Chilo domesticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk criticizing him for 
wavering in his beliefs and advising him to be firm and true; Nilus 
employs language echoing the duties of a domesticus (uvornpiov 

QUaE . .. karaakeváto» Tu) oikeio aróuart kai Tois àáaréyo« xelAeat PLpay 
otepa kai uioxAóv Laxupórarov kai rv odpayida THs oyns BeNriarrs 

emrifeic); Nil. Ep. 11 138 (addressed XiXowt Sopeatixy ). 

Chilpericus I Burgundian king 455 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 138. 

In 455 Chilperic and Gundioc, reges Burgundionum, loyal fol- 
lowers of the Visigothic king Theoderic II, accompanied his invasion 
of Spain against the Sueves; Jord. Get. 231 (for the date, cf. Aioul- 
fus). Cf. stemma 42. 

Chilpericus II MVM and patricius 474; 

king of the Burgundians c. 474 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 138. 

Son of Gundioc, brother of Gundobad 1, Godigisel 2 and Godo- 
mar |, father of Crona and Chrotchildis; Greg. Tur. HF u 28. His 

wife was probably Caretena; xm 2372 =/LCV 46, cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. 
V 7.7, V112.3 (his queen alluded to). See stemma 42. 

MVM (PER GALLIAS) and PATRICIVS a. (473?-)474: he was ‘magister 

militum' at a time when a new emperor whom he did not recognize 

was on the throne of the West; he had authority at Vienne and 
Vaison; Sid. Ap. Ep. v6.2 (the emperor is presumably Iulius Nepos, 
cf. Gundobad, and the date therefore summer 474; his appointment 

was probably made by Glycerius, when Gundobad was patricius in 
Italy). Vir inlustris Galliae quondam patricius, sub quo dictionis 
regiae ius publicum tempore illo redactum est; V. Lupicini 10 (the 

incident in the Vita occurred after Chilperic became king, see below; 
the formula ‘Galliae patricius’ presumably alludes to the post of 

286 



CHLODERICVS 

magister militum per Gallias and suggests that Chilperic also bore 
the official title ‘patricius’). He possibly still bore this title after he 

became king; cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6 with Ep. V 7 (written shortly 
afterwards, where he is styled *tetrarcha noster’ in allusion probably 
to the division of the Burgundian realm among the four brothers 
and is said to rule at Lyons, cf. below). 

KING OF THE BURGUNDIANS c. 473/474: the date when he became 

king is not recorded, but may have been 473 or 474; see Gundobad 
1. He ruled at Lyons and Geneva; Sid. Ap. Ep. V 7.7 (praesens potes- 

tas Lugdunensem Germaniam regit), cf. v1 12.3 (at Lyons), Greg. Tur. 
V. Patr. 15 (Geneva). The length of his reign is unknown. He is said 
to have been murdered by his brother Gundobad; Greg. Tur. HF 

i 28. 
Described as ‘vir singularis ingenii et praecipuae bonitatis’; V. 

Lupicini 10, cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. v 7.6 (vir non minus bonitate quam 

potestate praestans). 

Chionius silentiarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1v 14 (addres- 
sed Xiovito ovrevriapis). 

Chlochilaicus king of the Dani E VI 

Chlochilaicus; Greg. Tur. Chochilaicus; Lib. Hist. Franc. 
The Dani *cum rege suo nomen Chlochilaicum' launched a pirati- 

cal raid on the kingdom of Theoderic the Frank (in North Gaul in 

511-533) and took much booty before Theoderic's son Theudebert 
caught up with them and defeated them, killing Chlochilaicus; Greg. 
Tur. HF m 3, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. 

This incident is perhaps to be identified with a similar one narrated 

in the Anglo-Saxon poem Beowulf, in which the Géats (i.e. the 
Dani) are ruled by one Hygelac; cf. Beowulf, ed. C. L. Wrenn (1953), 

intro. pp. 47-9. 

Chlodericus Frankish prince E VI 

On the name, cf. Schönfeld, p. 140. 
Son of Sigibert (king of the Rhine Franks); Greg. Tur. HF n 37, 

10. In 507 he fought for Clovis against the Visigoths at Vouillé; 
Greg. Tur. HF 1 37. Subsequently he had his father murdered on 
the prompting of Clovis, who then in turn had Chloderic killed and 

seized the kingdom and treasure of the Rhine Franks; Greg. Tur. 
HF u 40. 
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Chlodomer Frankish king 511-524 

On the name, see Schénfeld, p. 140. 
Second (and eldest surviving) son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and 

Chrotchildis 1; born and baptized before his father became a Chris- 
tian; Greg. Tur, HFu 29, Fredegar. ut 20, Son of Chlodovechus; 

brother of Theoderic 6, Childebert and Chlothachar, with whom he 

divided their father's kingdom on his death in 511; Greg. Tur. HF 
m1, Agath. 1 3.2, Fredegar. m 29, Lib. Hist, Franc. 19. His capital 
was Orléans; Greg. Tur. HF iv 22, Fredegar. m 29. 

In 523 he made war on the Burgundians and captured and killed 
king Sigismund and his family; in the following year he renewed 
the war and put Godomar to flight at Véseronce, but was himself 
captured and killed; Greg. Tur. HF m 6, Mar. Avent. s.a. 523, 524, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 20, Fredegar. m 34-5, Agath. 1 3.2. 
He left a widow, Guntheuca, and three sons, Theudobald, Gun- 

thar and Chlodovald; Greg. Tur. HF im 6, Fredegar. m 36, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 20, V. Chlodovaldi 5. See stemma 43. 

Chlodovaldus (= St Cloud) Frankish prince E/M VI 

The name is Germanic; cf. Schónfeld, pp. 47 (Baudoaldus), 140 
(Chlotharius) for the elements of the name. 

Son of Chlodomer and Guntheuca, brother of Gunthar and 
Theudobald; still children, they were cared for after Chlodomer's 
death in 524 by their grandmother Chrotchildis at Paris; when 
Theudobald and Gunthar were murdered shortly afterwards, Chlo- 

dovald escaped and after cutting his hair himself he entered the 
church and later became a priest; Greg. Tur. HF m 6,-18, Fredegar. 
m 36, 38, Lib. Hist. Franc. 24. He became famous for his good 
works and sanctity; Fredegar. m 38, V. Chlodovaldi (in MGH (Scr. 

rer, Mer.) it, pp. 350-7). See stemma 43. 

Chlodovechus (Clovis) Frankish king 481/482-511 

Chlodovechus; Greg. Tur., Lib. Hist. Franc. Chlodoveus; Frede- 

gar. XAoóaux ; Agath. Luduin; Cass. Lodoin; Jord. Ludoecus; 

Anastas. Ep. 2 (Thiel), Hludvicus; CIL v, p. 623.17. On the forms 

of the name, cf. Schroeder in MGH(.4.4) xu, p. 491 and Schönfeld, 
p. 139; on the history of the name, and the modern compromise, 
Clovis, cf. F. Lot, Histoire du moyen age 1 182 n. 8. 

Son of Childeric and Basina; Greg. Tur. HF n 9, 12, 27, Lib. Hist. 
Franc. 6, 7, 9, Fredegar. i1 12. Born in 466 (he died aged 45 in 511; 

sec below). He had three sisters, Audefleda, Albofledis and Lante- 
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childis; Greg. Tur. HF i 31, Lib. Hist. Franc. 15, and for Audefleda, 

cf. Anon. Val. 12.63 with Greg. Tur. HF in 31. 
Husband of the Burgundian princess Chrotchildis; Greg, Tur. HF u 

28, 43, Fredegar. m 18-20, Lib. Hist. Franc. 11-12, The date of the 

marriage was presumably before Clovis interfered in Burgundian 
affairs (in 500, see below) and possibly as early as 492/94 (cf, Zóll- 
ner, Gesch. d. Franken, p. 55, n. 2). He already had a son, Theo- 

deric 6, by a mistress; Greg. Tur. HF u 28, 37,11 1, Agath. 1 3.2, 

Fredegar. ut 20, 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. His first son by Chrotchild 

was Ingomeres, who died in early infancy soon after being baptized; 
Greg. Tur. HF u 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 14, Fredegar. m 20. Chrotchild 
bore him three more sons, Chlodomer (the eldest), Childebert and 
Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF u 29, m 1, Fredegar. m 29, Lib. Hist. 
Franc. 14, 19, Agath. 1 3.2 (of the three sons named in Jord. Get. 
295, viz. Celdebert, Heldebert and Theudebert, the first two are 

identical with Childebert, and the third was Clovis’ grandson). See 

stemmata 12 and 43. 
KING OF THE FRANKS a. 481/482-511: successor of his father; Greg. 

Tur. HF n 27, Lib. Hist. Franc. 9, Fredegar. ın 15. He died in the 
thirtieth year of his reign (in 511;see below) and therefore became 
king in 481 or 482, aged 15 or 16. In his fifth year (a. 486/7) he 
defeated Syagrius 2 and took Soissons, and in his tenth (a. 491/2) 
he subdued Thuringia; Greg. Tur. HF u 27, Fredegar. m 15, Lib. Hist. 

Franc. 9-10 (for a later date for the Thuringian war, cf. Zóllner, 
pp. 54-5). He extended his rule southwards to the Seine and then to 

the Loire; Lib, Hist. Franc. 14. 

He was originally a pagan; Greg. Tur. HF u 27 (adhuc fanaticis 
erroribus involutus), 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 10, 14, Fredegar. m 15. 

After invoking Christ's name and winning a surprise victory over the 
Alamanni at Zülpich, he became a Christian and received baptism; 
Greg. Tur. HF u 30-1, Fredegar. m 21, Lib. Hist. Franc, 14-15, 

Anastas. Ep. 2 (Thiel), Avit. Ep. 46. The date of the battle and the 
conversion is uncertain; an early marginal note on Greg. Tur, HF u 
30 gives the fifteenth year of Clovis, i.e. 496/7, but 506 is possible; 
cf. Van de Vyver, in Rev. Belge de Philol. et d'Hist. xv (1936), xvi 

(1937), xvu (1938). 
In 498 Clovis seized Bordeaux from the Visigoths; duct. Haun. 

Prosp. s.a. 498 (the fourteenth year of Alaric). In 500 he won a 
victory against the Burgundians; Greg. Tur. HF 11 32, Fredegar. mi 
22-3, Lib. Hist. Franc. 16 (for the date, Mar. Avent. s.a. 500). He 
negotiated a treaty of friendship with Alaric and the Visigoths, but 
war later broke out and he defeated and killed Alaric at the battle 
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of Vouillé near Poitiers in 507; Greg. Tur. HF n 35, 37, Fredegar. 1 

58, m 24, Lib. Hist. Franc. 17 (for the date, see Chron. Caesaraug. 
s.a. 507). 

HONORARY CONSVL and ?PATRICIVS: honoured with these titles by 
the emperor Anastasius soon after his victory at Vouillé; Greg. Tur. 
HF n 38 title (de patriciatu Chlodovechi regis), n 38 (igitur Chlodo- 
vechus ab Anastasio imperatore codicillos de consulatu accepit, et 

in basilica beati Martini (at Tours) tunica blattea indutus est et 
chlamyde, imponens vertici diadema. Tunc ascenso equite aurum 
argentumque in itinere illo, quod inter portam atrii basilicae beati 
Martini et ecclesiam civitatis est, praesentibus populis manu propria 
spargens, voluntate benignissima erogavit, et ab ea die tamquam 
consul aut Augustus est vocitatus), Lib. Hist, Franc. 18 (derived 
from Gregory). He certainly received the honorary consulship; the 
title of the chapter suggests that he was also made patricius (a title 
already held by the Burgundian king, Gundobad, and the Ostro- 
gothic king, Theoderic 7). The allusions to purple clothing, a dia- 
dem, and the title ‘Augustus’ suggest that he also proclaimed him- 
self emperor, but this is very uncertain. 

During the following years he extended his kingdom by killing 
Chloderic and taking the area round Cologne, killing Chararic and 
taking his kingdom, which was somewhere in North Gaul, and kill- 

ing Ragnachar and taking his kingdom (around Cambrai); Greg. Tur. 
HF n 40-2, Fredegar. m 25-7, Lib. Hist. Franc. 18. 

He died aged 45; Greg. Tur. HF n 43. His death occurred in the 
fifth year after Vouillé (i.e. in 511), in the thirtieth year of his 
reign; Greg. Tur. HF 0 43, Fredegar. m 28, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. 

The kingdom was divided between his four sons; Greg. Tur. HF 
m l, Agath. 1 5.2, Fredegar. m 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. 

Addressee of several letters; Cass. Var. 1 41, m 4 (mentioned in 

Var. u 40, m 1-3), Anastas. Ep. 2 (Thiel), Avit. Ep. 46, Remigius, 
Ep. (MGH(Epp.) m, p. 113). 

Described as ‘magnus et pugnator egregius’; Greg. Tur. HF 1112. 
His success in extending the kingdom of the Franks and his con- 
version to catholic Christianity (Gregory of Tours, HF i 31, styles 
him ‘novus Constantinus’) earned him a place in medieval legend. 

Chlogio king of the Franks E/M V 

Chlogio; Greg. Tur. Cloio; Sid. Ap. Clodio; Lib. Hist. Franc. On 
the name, see Schönfeld, p. 65 (s.n. Cloio). 

Described as ‘utilis ac nobilissimus in gente sua’, he was king 
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(rex) of the Franks and lived 'apud Dispargum castrum, quod est in 
terminum Thoringorum' (site unknown); he defeated the Romans 

and seized Cambrai and overran the territory as far as the Somme; 
Merovech (father of Childeric I) was perhaps his descendant, cer- 
tainly of the same family (de huius stirpe); Greg. Tur. HF i9. In 
c. 447/448 (cf. Aetius 7) he raided the district of the Atrebates 
(= Arras, in Belgica Il) and was defeated at Vicus Helena (site un- 
known) by Aetius; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 211ff. Said to be the son of 
Faramund, to have reigned for 20 years, and to have crossed the 
Rhine, beaten the Romans and seized Tournai; Lib. Hist. Franc, 5. 
Cf. stemma 43, 

He perhaps ruled part of the Franks from the 420s to the 440s; 
cf. Zöllner, Gesch. d. Franken, pp. 27-9, 36-7. 

Chlothacharius Frankish king 511-561 

Chlothacharius; Greg. Tur. Chlotarius; Fredegar., Lib. Hist. 
Franc., Passio S. Vincentii. XAwSapws; Agath. KAoaBápux ; Proc. On 

the name, see Schonfeld, p. 140 (s.n. Chlotharius). 
Son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and Chrotchildis 1; brother of 

Theoderic 6, Childebert and Chlodomer; Greg. Tur. HF m 1, Frede- 

gar. m 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19, Agath.13.2. He was the youngest; 

Agath. 114.10. He had several wives. In 524 he married Guntheuca, 

widow of his brother Chlodomer; Greg. Tur. HF m 6, Fredegar. m 
36. In c. 531 he married Radegunda (PLRE m), a Burgundian prin- 
cess; Greg. Tur. HF i 7, Ven. Fort. V. S. Radeg. 2. He also married 
Ingundis, who bore him several sons, viz. Gunthachar, Childeric, 

Charibert, Guntchramnus and Sigibert, and a daughter, Chlotsinda; 
he had another son, Chilperic, by his wife's sister, Aregundis, and 
another, Chramnus, by Chunsena; Greg. Tur. HF m 21, 1v 3, Frede- 

gar. 46, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. In 555/556 he married Waldetrada, 

widow of his great-nephew Theodebald; Greg. Tur. HF iv 9, Frede- 
gar. m 50, 54, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. For members of his family, see 

PLRE m. See stemma 43. 

KING OF THE FRANKS a. 511-561: in 511 he and his brothers suc- 
ceeded to their father's kingdom; Greg. Tur. HF m 1, Agath. 1 3.2, 
Fredegar. rt 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. His capital was at Soissons; 
Greg. Tur. HF 1v. 22, Fredegar. m 29, 

In 524 he and Childebert murdered the sons of Chlodomer and 
divided his kingdom between themselves; Greg. Tur. HF u118, 
Fredegar. ut 36, Lib. Hist. Franc. 23. In 531 he helped his brother 
Theoderic to defeat the Thuringi; Greg. Tur. HF n1 7, Proc. BG1 
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13.1 (for the date, cf. Zollner, Gesch. d. Franken, pp. 82-3). 
Perhaps in 532 he and Childebert invaded Burgundia; Greg. 
Tur. HF m 11 (not later than 533, since Theoderic was still alive). 
After Theoderic died (in 533), Chlothachar and Childebert tried to 
deprive Theudebert of his father’s kingdom but without success; 
Greg. Tur. HF m 23. Shortly afterwards he was attacked by Childe- 
bert and Theudebert; Greg. Tur. HF m 28, Fredegar. m 40, Lib. 

Hist. Franc, 25. In 534 he and Childebert defeated the Burgundian 
king Godomar at Autun and divided his kingdom between them; 
Greg. Tur. HF m 11, Mar. Avent. s.a. 534, Fredegar.m 36, Proc. BG 
113.3. 

Said to have been defrauded by Childebert and Theudebert of his 
share of 50,000 solidi paid by Theodahad as composition for the 
murder of Amalasuintha (in 535); Greg. Tur. HF m 31, Fredegar. 
ur 43. With his fellow-rulers he made a military treaty with the 
emperor Justinian in 535; Proc, BG 1 5.10, 13.27-8. In the following 
year they also made a treaty agreeing to give military help to Theo- 
dahad; the treaty was completed in 537 by Vitigis after Theoda- 
had's death; Proc. BG 113.14-15,26-9. 

In 541 Chlothachar and Childebert invaded Spain and reached 
Saragossa, plundering widely before suffering a defeat and being 
forced to withdraw; Greg. Tur. HF m 29, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 
541, Passio S. Vincentii 2 (in Anal. Boll. 1), Fredegar. m 41, Lib. 
Hist. Franc. 26. 

In 555 he quarrelled with Childebert over the division of the king- 
dom of Theudibald but finally took it all for himself; Agath. i1 
[4.8-11, Mar. Avent. s.a. 555.1, Greg. Tur. HF tv 9,14, Fredegar. 

m 50, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. In 555 and 556 he was engaged on a war 
with the Saxons in which after initial victories his army suffered a 
great defeat; Mar. Avent. s.a. 555, 556, Greg. Tur. HF Iv 10, 14, 

Fredegar. m 51, Lib. Hist. Franc. 27. During his absence plots were 
laid against him by his son Chramnus and his brother Childebert; 
Greg. Tur. HF Iv 16-17, Fredegar. m 52, Mar. Avent. s.a. 555, 556. 

On Childebert's death in 558 Chlothachar took his kingdom (and 
thus became sole ruler of the Franks); Mar. Avent. s.a. 558, Agath. 
i1 14.11, Greg. Tur. HF iv 20, Fredegar. m 52, Lib. Hist. Franc. 28. 

He died of a fever in 561 in the fifty-first year of his reign; Mar. 

Avent. s.a. 561, Greg. Tur. HF tv 21, Fredegar. it 55, Lib. Hist. 
Franc. 29, He was buried at Soissons; Greg. Tur. HF 1v 21. The 

kingdom was divided among his four surviving sons, Guntchramn, 

Charibert, Sigibert and Chilperic; Gunthachar, Childeric and 

Chramnus were already dead; Greg. Tur. HF iv 3. 
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CHORENIVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

‘Chorenius’ or perhaps *Choreni v(iri) s(pectabilis)’; named on a 
seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 72 

n, 30. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Chosroes I king of Persia 531-579 

Son of Cavades, younger brother of Caoses and Zames; chosen by 
his father as his successor in 531; Noeldeke, Tabari, 136, 145-7, 

151, Proc. BP111.2-30, 21.17-19, Theoph. AM 6013, Joh. Mal. 
471. King of Persia from 531 to 579; see article in PL RE m (Chos- 
roes I Anoushirvan). Cf. Justi, p. 135, s.n. Husrawanh, n. 18 for the 
name. See stemma 48. 

CHOSROES comes (et dux Thebaidis) E/M V 

*Chossoroas comes"; visited Senuthis of Athribis with one of the 

units (cohortes) under his command; Leipoldt, p. 164, cf. p. 79 
(from Zoéga, Catal. Cod. Copt. 466). Athribis was in the Thebaid; 
as a military commander in the Thebaid with the title ‘comes’, 

Chosroes will have been the comes et dux Thebaidis. 

Christodorus poet L V/E VI 

Native of Coptos in Egypt, son of Paniscus; an epic poet who 

flourished under the emperor Anastasius; he wrote an /saurica (lost) 
in six books on the Isaurian war of Anastasius; also author of Narpu 
of Constantinople, Thessalonice, Nacle, Miletus, Tralles and Aphro- 

disias (all lost), and of a description of the statues in the Baths of 
Zeuxippus at Constantinople; Suid. X 525. The book on statues 
comprises book 11 of the Anthologia Graeca; Anth. Gr. 1 lemma 
(Xprarod pou rownrov OnBaiov Korrirov 'Exépaaue row àyaXuárow 7A). 

He wrote a Lydiaca from which three verses are cited by a scholiast 
on the Iliad; Schol. A Iliad £ 461. Two funerary epigrams by him on 
his patron the consul Ioannes 29 of Epidamnus are extant; Anth. 
Gr. vu 697-8 (for the date, perhaps before 491, cf. Ioannes). He 

also wrote hexameters about the pupils of Proclus 4; Joh. Lyd. de 
mag. II 26. See P- W iu 2450-2. 

Chrotchildis 1 Frankish queen L V/E VI 

Burgundian princess; daughter of Chilperic H (and probably 

Caretena); younger sister of Crona; exiled by her uncle Gundobad 
after her father's murder; Greg. Tur. HF 11 28, Fredegar. 11 1 7, Lib. 

Hist. Franc.ll. 
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Wife of Chlodovechus (Clovis); Greg. Tur. HF n 28-9, Fredegar. 
m 18-20, Lib. Hist. Franc. 12. Mother of Ingomeres (who died a 
baby), Chlodomer, Childebert and Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF n 
29, mr 6, 1v 1, Fredegar. m1 20, 36, Lib. Hist. Franc. 14, 19. She was 

a zealous catholic; Greg. Tur. HF n 29-31, 43, 11 17-18, Fredegar. 

m 18-20, Lib. Hist. Franc. 14. See stemmata 42 and 43. 

After Clovis died (in 511) she spent much time at Tours in reli- 
gious devotions; Greg. Tur. HF u 43, Fredegar. m 28, Lib. Hist. 
Franc. 19, 

She urged her sons to take vengeance on the Burgundians for her 
father's murder and caused the war of 523-4; Greg. Tur. HF m 6, 

Lib. Hist. Franc. 20, In the 530s she intervened by prayer to prevent 

Childebert and Theudebert from making war on Chlothachar; Greg. 
Tur. HF m 28. 

She died in c. 545 and was buried in Paris by her two surviving 
sons Childebert and Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF iv 1, Fredegar. m 46, 
Lib, Hist. Franc. 27. 

Chrotchildis 2 wife of Amalaric c. 526/531 

Daughter of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and Chrotchildis | (Clotilda); 

wife of the Visigothic king Amalaric; she was a catholic and he an 
Arian, and when she refused to change her beliefs he began ill- 
treating her; she protested to her brother Childebert who invaded 
the Visigothic kingdom and rescued her; she died on the way to 
Paris and was buried near her father Clovis; Greg. Tur. HF m 1, 10, 
Proc. BG 113.4.9-12, Fredegar. ut 30, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19, 23, V. S. 
Chrotchildis 9. See stemmata 40 and 43. 

CHRYSANTHVS: palatine official, consular governor in Italy, 
vicarius Britanniarum after 395, Novatian bishop of Constanti- 
nople; PLRE t. 

-RINVSCHRYSAORIVS v.c. et ?sp. (at Rome) ?476/483 

- . -fini Crhysaori (sic)'v.c. et ?sp. (or ?inl.); named on a seat in the 
Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32186. Also named on another seat; V1 
32167 (Chrysaori). For his date, see Aggerius. He presumably 

received promotion under Odovacer and accordingly changed his 

seat in the amphitheatre. 

For the name ‘Chrysaorius’ (Xovaaópux ), cf. also Zach. V. Sev., 

pp. 57, 66, 68, 71 (a student at Berytus, from Tralles), Theoph. 

AM 599] (a deacon at Constantinople in c. 500), and see Chry- 
saorius in PLRE 1 (possibly an ancestor of this man). 
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Chrysaphius qui et Ztummas spatharius (East) 443-450 

Chrysaphius, 6 érikMjv T£ouuac, Theoph. AM 5941; ó Xeyóuevoc 
Zrouguàc, Joh. Mal. 363; ó Zroupyas, Joh. Mal. 368; ó Tfouuas, Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 353; 6 Zouupac, Suid. © 145; 70 érik«Nn» Zoupvác, Cedr. 1 

601, Chrysaphius; elsewhere. Cf. also ACOec. m, p. 74.33 (Aman- 
tius 4 is 6 véoc Tfoupas). 

He was a eunuch; Prisc. frr. 7, 8, 12, Marcell. com. s.a. 450, 
Liberat. Brev. 11, Joh. Ant. fr. 194, 198, Theoph. AM 5938, 5940, 

Nic, Call. HE xiv. 47, Zon. xm 23, Cedr. 1 601, Patr. Const. 1 57. 
SPATHARIVS (East) a. 443-450: 6 ora&ápux (in 443), V. Dan. Styl. 

31; ó ueyaNonpenéararoc ovaBápws (in spring 448), Theod. Ep. 110 
(the man is unnamed but must be Chrysaphius); spatarius (in 449), 

Coll, Avell. 99.5; 6 omabapws, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450; 6 dnaomorns, 

Prisc. fr. 7, Evagr. HE n 2 (in 447). Cubicularius; Addit. 11 ad Prosp. 
s.a. 450, Joh. Mal. 363, 368. Wrongly ‘praepositus’; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 
450, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 450, Suid. I 898. Called à vpcrex rov èv Bao- 

Aeloc 9aXaumróNov; Nic. Call. HE xiv 47. 

He was a close friend of Theodosius IT, Joh. Mal. 363, 368; but 
he abused the friendship in his own interests, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 450. 
He and the other court eunuchs are said to have kept Theodosius 
entertained to divert his mind from serious matters; Suid. @ 145. 
For several years he was in control of the government in the East; 
Prisc. fr. 7, Joh. Mal. 363, Evagr. HE 110, Joh. Ant, fr. 194, 198, 
Theoph. AM 5938, 5940, Zon. xii 23.44, Cedr. 1 587. He enjoyed 

general support, Prisc. fr. 13; although Zeno 6 opposed him, Prisc. 
frr. 12-13, and so did the empress Pulcheria (see below ). 

His influence was perhaps felt already in 441 when he is said to 
have had the general loannes 13 murdered; Theoph. AM 5938, 5943 

(this is not supported in other sources and may be false, as Theo- 
phanes is certainly in error elsewhere about Chrysaphius; see below). 
Some time between 439 (Eudocia's return from a visit to Jerusalem) 
and 443 (her exile there), Chrysaphius intrigued against Pulcheria; 
he induced Eudocia to demand a praepositus for her own cubiculum, 
on the grounds that Pulcheria had one, and when the emperor refu- 
sed, to propose that Pulcheria be ordained a deaconess as one who 

had taken a vow of virginity; this caused Pulcheria to send to Eudo- 
cia her own praepositus and to withdraw from the palace; Theoph. 

AM 5940, Joh. Nikiu, 87, 29-33, In 443 he engineered the exile to 
Phrygia of Cyrus 7; V. Dan. Styl. 31. His power is said to date from 
that event; Suid, © 145. 

He was a monophysite and shared the views of the heresiarch 
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Eutyches, whose friend he was; Coll. Avell. 99.5, Liberat. Brev. 

11, Evagr. HE 1 2, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 450, Theoph. AM 5940, Zon. 
xii 23.41f., Cedr. 1 601, Theod. Lect. Epit. 346 (= ACOec. n vi, p. 5). 
In 447 he demanded a bribe of gold from the newly elected patriarch 
of Constantinople, Flavianus, but the latter refused to pay and incur- 
red Chrysaphius' ill-will; Evagr. HE u 2, Theoph. AM 5940. In 448 

the views of Eutyches were declared heretical by Flavianus and in 
the following year on Chrysaphius' advice the emperor summoned 
a council at Ephesus (the ‘Latrocinium’); it was dominated by Chry- 
saphius' friend Dioscorus (monophysite bishop of Alexandria) and 
by the threat of imperial power, and the views of Eutyches were 
declared orthodox and Flavianus deposed; Coll. Avell. 99.5, Addit. 
n ad Prosp. s.a. 450, Liberat. Brev. 11, Theod. Lect. Epit. 346, 350, 
Evagr. HE 110,112, Theoph. AM 5940-5941, Nic. Call. HE xtv 47, 
Zon. xt 23,4-10. Chrysaphius caused Anatolius to be made the 
successor of Flavianus as patriarch of Constantinople; Zon, xm 
23.13-14. He is referred to by Theodoret in spring 448 as author 
of a letter on bishop [renaeus; Theod. Ep. 110. 

In 449 he formed a plot to murder the Hun king Attila; Prisc. fr. 
7, B, 12, Joh. Ant. fr. 198. Attila learnt the details and demanded 

the surrender of Chrysaphius, without success; Chrysaphius' efforts 

then to appease Attila were opposed by Fl. Zeno 6; Prisc. frr. 12-13, 
Joh, Ant. fr. 198 (he was saved by the embassy of Anatolius 10 and 

Nomus | — the latter chosen for his loyalty to Chrysaphius). 
In April 449 Chrysaphius was among the high officials men- 

tioned in acclamations at Edessa; AGWG, NF Xv 1, pp. 17.45, 
25.45. 

After the death of Theodosius II in 450 (July 28, Theod. Lect. n 

64) the empress Pulcheria had Chrysaphius murdered; Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 450, Addit. ad Prosp. s.a. 450, Coll. Avell. 99.11, Marcell. 
com. s.a. 450, Theod. Lect. Epit. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a, 450, Joh. 

Ant. fr, 194, Nic. Call. HE xiv 49, According to John Malalas, he 
was accused of wrongdoing under Marcian and executed; Joh. Mal. 

368. Pulcheria was said to have surrendered him for execution to 

lordanes 3, son of loannes 13; Theoph. AM 5943, Cedr. 1 603 (but 

see above). 

Chrysaphius was noted for his avarice; Marcell. com. s.a. 450, 

Joh. Ant. tr. 198, Joh. Mal. 363, Suid. Il 898. He was handsome; 

Joh. Mal. 363. He was patron and protector of the Green faction at 

Constantinople; Joh. Mal. 363, 368. 
[he statement in late sources that Theodosius exiled him for his 

deceit is certainly false; Theoph. AM 5942, Zon. xiu 23.17-18, 
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Cedr. 1 601. The entry at Suidas Il 2441 gives the name ‘Chrysaphius’ 

in error for *Rhodanus' (see PLRE 1). 

Chrysermus ?advocate (at Seleucia in Isauria) E/M V 

Probably an advocate at the court of the governor of Isauria at 
Seleucia (év roic roura uáMora rcov nepi rà &pxaia PnTopwr TEdAWwWY; the 

formula is unusual, but has parallels elsewhere in Basil's writings, 
cf. Eusebius 10); husband of Paula; their daughter's wedding was 
marred by a theft, but St Thecla (in a vision) disclosed the wherea- 
bouts of the stolen goods; Bas. Sel. V. Theclaeu 4. 

Chryseros 1 PSC (East) 431 

Praepositus; at the eastern court in 431; bribed to support the 
interests of Cyril of Alexandria, whom he had openly opposed; 
ACOec. 1iv, pp. 223-4. Two praepositi are named in this document, 
Chryseros and Paulus 10; one will have been praepositus of Theo- 
dosius, the other praepositus Augustae, but nothing shows which is 
which. 

Chryseros 2 sophist E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk, urging him to aban- 

don his senseless pagan gods; Nil. Ep. n 42 (addressed Xpucépurt 
Door ). 

Chryseros 3 PSC (East) 474/486 

CJ xı 69.1% (a law of Zeno, antedating X1 69.2 to Sebastianus 5 
PPO, and so before 486). 

CHRYSES v.c. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium praising him for an 
act of generosity; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 78 (addressed Xpvon \aumporarw). 

He may be identical with the Chryses to whom Synesius addressed 
a letter of commendation for one of his relatives; Syn. Ep. 83 (a. 

405/411). 

CHRYSIPPVS comes (East) E/MV 

‘Chrysippos the comés’; he visited Senuthis of Athribis in com- 
pany with the praeses Marcellinus 3; called ‘Chrésippos’ and men- 

tioned as present at Panopolis; Senuthis, Ep. 13 (= CSCO (Ser. 
Copt.), I 4, pp. 31-2). Both Athribis and Panopolis were in the 

Thebaid, and Chrysippus is therefore unlikely to have been the 

comes Aegypti; he may have been comes et dux Thebaidis. 
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Antiochus Chuzon (= Antiochi 7 and 10) 

Flavius Eutharicus Cilliga 

Cithenus rhetor and poet 2V/E VI 

Author of verses preserved in MS from a lost anthology, probably 
African and resembling the Codex Salmasianus (versus Citherii 
rhetoris); Rossi 1, p. 461 = Anth, Lat. 1 484b. 

VRBANVS CLANIVS (?) senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Locum Cl. .i/Vrbani Clani (?); named on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 71 n. 25, For his date 
and rank, see Aggerius. 

CLARVS consularis (Palaestinae Primae) 407 

D orari at Caesarea in Palaestina Prima in 407; Marc. Diac. 

V. Porph., p. 99.7. 

CLASSICIANVS v.sp., comes (in Africa) c. 420/430 

Vir spectabilis filius noster comes Classicianus; complained to 
Augustine that bishop Auxilius had wrongly excommunicated him; 
Aug. Ep. 250 (c. 420/430). Part of a letter to Classicianus from 
Augustine is extant; Aug. Ep. 250A. For the date, cf. CSEL 58, p. 63. 

CLAVDIA 1 (?c.f.) IV/VI 

Nobilium prolis generosa parentum; buried near Rome; a Chris- 
tian; Rossi it, p. 92 n. 58 = /LCV 163 Rome (preserved in MS only). 

CLAVDIA 2 cf. V/VI 

C(larissima) f(emina); a Christian, she died aged 16 after being 
married for two years and six months;v 7138 = /LCV 177 Turin. 

CLAVDIANVS I comes Orientis. 396 April 24 

CTh xvi 8.11^. 
Possibly addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom; Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 195 (a. 404/407). 

Claudianus 2 domesticus (East) 431 

Domesticus; one of the influential persons at the eastern court 
bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his interest at Ephesus in 
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431; ACOec. 1 iv, p. 224. Claudianus was presumably domesticus of 

one of the high court officers. 

CLAVDIANVS 3 notarius (East) 448 

Addressee of three letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 
99 (c. Nov. 448, addressed KAauótarc» ávreypaóet; he was not known 

personally to Theodoret), Ep. 41 (?Easter 447, addressed KAavóiavo). 
Ep. 59 (in 443/448, addressed KAavótavo)). In all three letters he is 
styled 7) on ueyaAonpéreua. 

Claudianus 4 poet LV 

Author of Greek poems, sometimes confused with Claudius Clau- 
dianus 5; he wrote in the late fifth century; cf. Cameron, Claudian, 

7-12. He composed Anth. Gr. 1 19-20, x 139, and possibly v 86. 

CLAVDIVS CLAVDIANVS 5 poet; v.c., tribunus et notarius 
(West) 397/404 

Full name;vi 1710 = D 2949 (cited below as Inscr. ). 

A native of Egypt; Claud. Carm. Min. 19, v. 3 (nostro . . . Nilo), 
22, vv. 56-8 (audiat haec commune solum longeque carinis nota 

Pharos, flentemque attollens gurgite vultum nostra gemat Nilus 
numerosis funera ripis), Sid. Ap. Carm. Ix 274 (Pelusiaco satus 
Canopo). Possibly from Alexandria; Carm. Min. 22, v. 20 (conditor 
hic (7 Alexander the Great) patriae), Suid. K 1707 (from Alexandria). 
He was still in early manhood in 397; Carm. Min. 22, v. 6 (lubrica 

aetas) (on the date, cf. Cameron, Claudian, 396-400). 

He acquired fame and honour as a poet, writing panegyrics and 

other occasional pieces; /nscr. (cited below), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 395 
(hoc tempore Claudianus poeta insignis innotuit), Evagr. HE 119. 
In 395 he delivered a panegyric on the consuls Olybrius and Pro- 
binus; Claud. Olybr. et. Prob. His previous published work had been 
in Greek; Claud. Carm. Mmm. 41, vv. 13-14 (Romanos bibimus pri- 
mum te consule fontes et Latiae accessit Graia Thalia togae; the 
poem is addressed to Probinus). For Claudian's Greek poems, cf. 
Cameron, Claudian, 7-12, He delivered the panegyric on Olybrius 
and Probinus at Rome, which he then left for the imperial court (at 
Milan); there in Jan. 396 he delivered a panegyric on the third con- 
sulship of Honorius; Claud. de m cons. Hon., praef., vv. 15-18 (me 

quoque Pieriis temptatum saepius antris audet magna suo mittere 
Roma deo. Iam dominas aures, iam regia tecta meremur et chelys 
Augusto iudice nostra sonat). He did not visit Rome again until 
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400; cf. Claud. de cons. Stil. m, praef., vv. 23-4 (te mihi post quin- 
tos annorum Roma recursus reddidit et votis iussit adesse suis). 

V.C., TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS a. 397-404: Inscr. (to be dated 

in 400; see below). He held the appointment by 397; Carm. Min. 
22, vv. 51-2 (eripe calcatis non prospera cingula Musis, eripe mili- 
tiam) (for the date, see above). His official position is alluded to in 

Carm. Min. 25, praef., v. 8. 
After delivering his panegyrics on Stilicho in early 400, he was 

honoured with a statue in the Forum Traiani; /nscr. (Claudio Clau- 

diano v.c., tribuno et notario, inter ceteras decentes artes prae- 

gloriosissimo poetarum), cf. Claud. de bello Get., praef., vv. 1-14 
(esp. vv. 5-9 consulis hic fasces cecini Libyamque receptam, hic 

mihi prostratis bella canenda Getis. Sed prior effigiem tribuit suc- 
cessus aenam, oraque patricius nostra dicavit honos; adnuit hic 

princeps titulum poscente senatu) (dated a. 402 and alluding to the 
panegyrics on Stilicho). 

Perhaps in 400/401 he went to Africa and there he married; Carm. 
Min. 31, vv. 37ff. (for Africa, cf. vt. 55-7). 

He was still alive in 404, when he recited a panegyric on the sixth 
consulship of Honorius (de vi cons. Hon.), but no later works are 
known and he probably died in this year; cf. Cameron, Claudian, 

pp. 415-18. 

Said to have been a pagan; Aug. Civ. Dei v 26, Oros, vi 35.21. 
See further Cameron, Claudian, and Schanz-Hosius rv 2, pp. 3-32. 

Claudius 1 PVC 396 

In office a. 396 Jan. 65 (MSS Dec. 25), CTh xv 13.1; a. 396 Feb. 

15, CTh v1 26.8; both laws, addressed 'Claudio p.u.', were issued at 

Constantinople. 
Possibly identical with Lachanius (PL RE 1) (the father of Rutilius 

Claudius Namatianus). 

Claudius 2 MV 

Son of Gordianus 1 and father of Fulgentius 2 (bishop of Ruspe); 
after their father's death, Claudius and a brother returned to Africa 

to try and recover the family property lost to the Vandals; their 
house in Carthage was irrecoverable, having been given to some 

Anan priests, but the king (perhaps Geiseric) restored part of their 
estates in Byzacium; Claudius settled there at Thelepte, where his 

wife Mariana gave birth to Fulgentius; shortly after the birth, 
Claudius died; Ferrandus, V. Fulg. 4. 
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Claudius 3 patricius MV 

Patricius; one of the aristocrats named as attending an enquiry 

into charges against Pope Sixtus; Mansi v 1167. This document was 
a forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus, but some of the names 
used were of real people; cf. L. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, exxvi-cxxvil. 

Claudius 4 ?quaestor Gothici (East) 479 

In 479 Theoderic 7 complained that the Romans had not fulfilled 
their promises made when he had agreed to fight Theoderic Strabo 
5;in particular Claudius had not come with the promised supplies 

(retra kat KAab8t0v róv tov l'orÜov rapiav £bv rco kevi TjEewv, Gv oU6€ 

aurov ei6ov ); Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG rtv, p. 128). Presumably ro £evixóv 

refers either to money or to supplies given by the Romans to their 
barbarian allies; Claudius apparently held a post whose function was 
to carry out such arrangements whenever necessary, but this post is 
not recorded elsewhere and its official name is uncertain. It may 
have been temporary in character. For the ‘fiscus barbaricus’, a 
possible western parallel, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. u 42 n. 2. In earlier 
times rauíac was equivalent to ‘quaestor’, but in the late empire it is 
never used of the QSP or quaestor and seems not to have been the 
normal equivalent of any Latin title, although ro rauueiov was com- 
monly used of the res privata. 

CLAVDIVS 5 v.sp. 494/495 

Vir spectabilis; mentioned in a letter of Pope Gelasius to a bishop 

Felix; persons from his estates had entered holy orders without his 
permission, and he demanded their return according to the law with- 

out delay; Gelasius, Ep. 4 (Loew.) (dated late 494/early 495). 

Claudius Claudianus 

Flavius Claudius Constantinus 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Planciades Fulgentius 

Claudius Leontichus 

Claudius Lepidus 

301 



CLAVDIVS 

Flavius Claudius Spudasius Marcianus 

Rutilius Claudius Namatianus 

Claudius Varius 

Claudius Marius Victor (?Victorinus) 

Flavius Patricius Claudius Zenophanes 

Sigibertus ‘Claudus’ 

CLEARCHVS 1 v.sp., comes consistorianus (East) 399 

Comasii nos et Clearchi virorum spectabilium dignitas admonuit 
ut eos qui tranquillitatis nostrae consistorii dici comites meruerunt 
proconsularibus aequari generaliter iuberemus; CTh v112.1 (a. 399 
Sept. 25, dat. Cpli). Cf. Comasius 1. 

Clearchus 2: ?comes Orientis 386, PVC 400-402, PPO Illyrici 402/ 
407; PLRE 1. 

Clearchus 3 numerarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 130 (addres- 
sed KAeágxc vovuepapiw ). 

Clearchus 4 uncle of Anastasius MV 

He was the maternal uncle of the emperor Anastasius, and an 
Arian; Theod. Lect. Epit. 448, Theoph. AM 5983, Cedr. 1 626, Nic. 
Call. HE xvi 26. See stemma 9. 

CLEDONIVS 1 praeses Libyae Superioris ?412 

Friend of Synesius 1; in charge of the administration of justice in 
Pentapolis (8uatew éAaxec); Syn. Ep. 42. This letter was probably 
written after Synesius became bishop in spring +11; if so, Cledonius 
was presumably governor of Libya Superior after Gennadius | (a. 
410/411) and Andronicus | (a. 411), perhaps in 412. 

CLEDONIVS 2 (?Cledonius Romanus) v.c.; grammaticus ?V 

A Roman senator (unless *Romanus' was his name) who lived and 

taught at Constantinople; author of an extant work on Latin gram- 
mar written after Aelius Donatus (PLRE 1) (Ars Cledonii Romani 
senatoris Constantinopolitani grammatici); Gramm. Lat. v, pp. 1ff. 
Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 207-8. 
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AVR. PRVDENTIVS CLEMENS: poet; PLRE t. 

CLEMENTIANVS Roman senator L IV/E V 

Relation (?father) of Appius Nicomachus Dexter and owner of a 
copy of Livy; Subscription to Livy, cf. ed. R. M. Ogilvie (Oxford, 
1974), vol. t p. vii (Nichomachus Dexter v.c. emendavi ad exemplum 

parentis mei Clementiani). He was possibly therefore a son of Virius 
Nicomachus Flavianus (grandfather of Dexter; see Flavianus 15 in 
PLRE 1) and a brother of Nicomachus Flavianus (7 Flavianus 14 in 

PLRE 1). He may have married a daughter of Appius Claudius Tar- 
ronius Dexter (in PLRE 1). 

Fl. Taurus Clementinus Armonius Clementinus v.i., CSL (East) 

2511-513; patricius; cos. 515 

Inscr.) xm 10032. 14 =D 1304 7 /LCV 73 a-b ivory diptych. 

Full name; Inscr. Fl. Clementinus; P. Flor. in 279, P. Mich. 612, 

Clementinus; elsewhere. 
He was probably a descendant of Fl. Taurus (cos. 361) (PLRE 1 

with stemma 28, p. 1146); and of Fl. Taurus 4 (cos. 428). 

His dignities are given in the inscription (a diptych commemorat- 
ing his consulship): v(ir) il(lustris); COM(ES) SACR(ARVM) LARG(ITIO- 
NVM)U): Ex CONS(VLE)': paTRICIVS ET CONS(VL) ORDIN(ARIVS '?). 

(a) Probably in 513, since the other dignities are honours while 
this is a real post and is not marked ‘ex comite sac. larg.’. The titles 
may be in chronological order; if so, he will have been CSL by 511 
and perhaps even earlier. Cf. below (b) and (c). 

(b) This was an honorary consulship; he had obtained it by 511, 
cf. Zach. V. Sev., p. 104 (‘dmarixoc’). 

(c) By 511, Zach. HE vu 8 (‘zarpixtoc’); also mentioned, Zach. V. 
Sev., p. 104. 

(d) coNsvr (East) a. 513 with Fl. Probus 9 (West): Fasti, P. Flor. 
u 279, P. Erlangen 78, P. Mich, 612, 'O év6o£óraroc; P. Flor. 11 279, 
P. Mich. 612. 

He was a monophysite and supported the monk Severus (later 
patriarch of Antioch) when the latter was in Constantinople (from 
508 to 511); Zach. V. Sev., p. 104. In 511 he attended the silentium 
at which the dismissal of Macedonius (patriarch of Constantinople) 
was discussed; Zach. HE vu 8 (on July 27). 

CLEOBVLVS comes (East) EyM V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 380 
(addressed KAeofoUAc Kór). 
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Cleonicus scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. it 311 (addres- 
sed Kiewvixw axoAaaruo ). 

CLEOPATER praefectus augustalis 435 Jan. 29 

Received a copy of CTA v1 28.8 (eodem exemplo . . . Cleopatro 
p(rae)f(ecto) aug(usta li). 

Clodia Exuperia 

NIVS CLODIVS v.c. (at Rome) | ?476/485 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32108. For his 
date, see Aggerius. 

Clodius Ablabius Benagius 

Clodius Iulianus 

Clodius . . .inus 

*!Coel(ius2)!* ?commander (dux) in North Britain EV 

According to many genealogies, Coel was the ancestor of most 
sixth-century kings of northern Britain; texts in P. C. Bartrum, Early 
Welsh Genealogical Tracts (1966). His date, reckoned by counting 

back generations, was the early fifth century. The name does not 
recur elsewhere, and seems likely to have been Latin in origin, e.g. 

Coel(ius) or perhaps Coel(estius). He was apparently the source of 
constituted authority in northern Britain, the territory of the dux 
Britanntarum, at about the time when Roman rule ended, and may 
have been the last regularly appointed dux, who converted his com- 

mand into an independent and hereditary kingdom (cf. e.g. Aegidius 
in Gaul, Marcellinus 6 in Dalmatia, and Masties in Africa). 

In medieval story, he appears as “Old King Cole’ and is associated, 
because of the sound of his name, with Colchester. 

Colluthus epic poet LV/EVI 

Native of Lycopolis in the Thebaid in Egypt; he lived in the reign 
of Anastasius and wrote one work which is extant, the ‘Aprayn 

'EXévrc, and others which are lost, a KaAvócoviaxá in six books, a 

Mepotxa, and verse panegyrics; Suid. K 1951, and cf. Christ-Schmid- 
Stahlin vit 2.2, p. 971. See also P-W xr 1098-9. 
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Theodotus qui et Colocynthius 

Colosseus v.inl., comes (Pannoniae Sirmiensis) 507/511 

He was a Goth; Cass. Var. it 23 (ut... Gothorum possis demons- 
trare iustitiam). 

Before his appointment to Pannonia (see below) he had already 
had a successful career; Cass. Var. m 24 (qui suae multa dedit hac- 
tenus experimenta virtutis), Iv 13 (Colosseo illustri viro pro labori- 
bus et meritis ad Sirmiensem Pannoniam destinato ). 

V(IR) I(NLVSTRIS), COMES (PANNONIAE SIRMIENSIS) a. 507/511: he 
received the rank of inlustris at the same time as his appointment; 
Cass, Var. m 23 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Colosseo V.I. comiti: ad 

Sirmiensem Pannoniam, quondam sedem Gothorum, proficiscere 
inlustris cinguli dignitate praecinctus commissamque tibi provinciam 
armis protege, iure compone). The appointment was announced to 
the people of Pannonia by Cass. Var. m 24 (a. 507/511; addressed 
"universis barbaris et Romanis per Pannoniam constitutis': Colosseo 
viro inlustri nomine viribusque praepotenti gubernationem vestram 
defensionemque commisimus). He was in office in 509/510; Cass. 

Var. IV 13 (to Senarius, in office in 509-10, concerning supplies to 
Colosseus in Pannonia; cited above). 

COMASIVS I v.Sp., comes consistorianus (East) 399 

He and Clearchus 1 were ‘viri spectabiles’ and ‘comites consis- 
torii! in the East; CTA v1 12.1 (a. 399 Sept. 25, dat. Cpli). The law 

gave them equal status with former proconsuls. 

Comasius 2 rhetor, then monk E/M V 

He was a former rhetor who became a monk and received a letter 

from Nilus the monk; accused of building a library of pagan authors 

in his monastery, despite having renounced them; Nil. Ep. n 73 
(addressed Kwyaotw ànà pyntopwy uovàxc ). 

He seems too lowly à person to be identifiable with Comasius 1. 

COMAZON I (?3.6:) | E. IV 

Friend of Symmachus (PLRE 1), bearer of two of his letters to the 

Nicomachi; Symm. Ef. v1 12, 41 (a. 396). Mentioned to Flavianus 

iunior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE I) as having written from Sicily 

about Flavian's property there; Symm. Ep. vi 66 (a. 398). Styled 
‘filius meus’ in Ep. v1 12 and ‘frater meus’ in Ep. vi 41; possibly there: 
fore a senator. 
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COMAZON 2 V.sp., Magister scrinii (East) before 429 

One of two ‘viri spectabiles ex magistris scriniorum’ (the other 
was Eubulus) on the first commission on the Codex Theodosianus, 
appointed a. 429 March 26; CTh 11.5. He was not on the second 
commission appointed in December 435; CT 1 1.6. 

He is not likely to be identical with Comazon 1. 

COMETAS (?v.c.) (East) E VI 
Father of loannes (dux Thebaidis) (PLRE m); dead by 539; styled 

THS peyahonpenoùs pwhuns; Just. Ed. 13.24 (a. 538/539). 

Andreas qui et Comitas 

GALLIENVS CONCESSVS v.c. IV/VI 

Named on a diptych (Gallieni/Concessi v.c.); CIL xut 3, p. 753. 

Conon: the name of Zeno's brother, wrongly given as Conon by 
Zonaras, XIV 2.3, was Longinus; see Fl. Longinus 6. 

Conon | protector (East) L IV/E V 

One of four ‘protectores’ sent from Egypt to court to adore the 
imperial purple; Wessely, Schnfttafeln, 21. For the date, see Fl. 
Gaiolus. 

CONON 2 praeses (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium in which his administra 
tion is criticized; Isid. Pel. £p. 1 148 (addressed Kove üpxovri). Per- 
haps he was a praeses in Egvpt (of either Arcadia or Thebais). 

Conon 3 illustris (East) E/M V 

Described by Nilus the monk in a letter addressed to him as 
wicked and rich (mAovreic á&ikox) and urged to mend his ways; Nil 
Ep. 1144 (addressed Kove Xovarpico). Cited in another of Nilus’ 
letters as an example of a man who never gives help to anyone nor 
pays any regard to virtue but is highly respected and admired by 
large numbers of illiterate blockheads, and thinks highly of himself 
in consequence (fAére uox Tov DAovoTpuv Kóvcova); Nil. Ep. 1143. 

Conon + bishop of Apamea in 484; then military commander 484 

A native of Psimatha in Isauria; Capito fr. 5 = Steph. Byz. s.v. 

Viuaba (= FHG 1v, p. 134). An Isaurian; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 5, Evagr. 
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HE m 35, Joh. Mal. fr. 37. His father was called Fuscianus; Joh. 

Mal. 393, Joh. Mal. fr. 37, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, fr. 2146 5. In late 
sources he is called the brother of the emperor Zeno and of Longi- 
nus 6, wrongly; Zon. xiv 2.5, Suid. A 646. 

His earlier career was military; Joh. Ant, fr. 214.2 (cited below; 

this is implied by the word av6« ). 
BISHOP of Apamea, in 484 (for the date, see below); 6 ámó éma- 

kórncov ‘Anaueias, Joh. Mal. 393, Joh. Mal. fr. 37; 6 àró émokómo, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214b 5; ó rr& ‘Amayeiac ériokoroc, Evagr. HE m 35, Theoph. 

AM 5985, Nic. Call. xvi 36; 6 &riakomoc, Theoph. AM 5986. Cf. also 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 (cited below). He became bishop of Apamea 
after April 20, 483, when his predecessor Photius was in office; see 

J. and L: Robert, Bull. Epigr. 1974, n. 631. 
He was recalled from his bishopric by Zeno in 484 to take up a 

command against Illus 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 (Zńvuw è Kovcwa róv 
QovoktavoU, èv iepevor xataheyouevor, àvaAafeiv adic rà OT\a TapacKevatet 

kar’ IAAov). Cf. Theoph. AM 5985 (xaradumdsw peév rov Opovor, eis óndir 

5€ kai orparnyov t iepéox uerara&duevoc). He was apparently highly 
regarded by Zeno; Capito fr. 5 (Kovwva 5e rapóvra Viua8éa peyahws 
éó0o9povrocaro; the subject of the verb is probably Zeno). 

He was subsequently a general in the Isaurian rebellion against 
Anastasius; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146 5, Evagr. HE m 35, Joh, Mal. fr. 37, 
Nic. Call. xvi 36. In 492 he was at the battle of Cotyaeum; Joh. 
Ant, fr. 2145 5, Theoph. AM 5985. He died in 493 of wounds 
received in a battle near Claudiopolis; Theoph. AM 5986, Joh. Mal. 

393-4. 

Conon 5 silentiarius (East) 511-518 

Addressee of two letters from Severus of Antioch and mentioned 
in a third; Sev. Ant, Ep. Sel. x 4 (a. 508/511; addressed ‘to Conon 

the silentiary (‘ov\evruaptos’)*), Ep. Sel. vi 1 (a. 518; to bishop Eleusi- 
nius, mentioning that ‘the magnificent and believing silentiary 
Conon" had discussed theological problems with the new patriarch 
of Constantinople, John II), Sev. Ant. £p. 78 (a. 513/518; addressed 

‘to Conon the silentiary’). 

He was in Constantinople in 508/511 when his daughter was ot 
marriageable age; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. X 4. He was evidently in Con- 
stantinople in 518; Ep. Sel. vi 1 (see above). 

Conon 6 Mjsrobuokrre 513/518 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch: he had been 

ordered by the vicarius of the MVM per Orientem, Calliopius 6, to 
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support monophysites; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 145 (a. 513/18; to Conon 

‘the chaser of Anorat’). 

Fl. Conon 7 ex domesticis (East) V/VI 

‘Aro bouearikex[v]; named on an inscription much damaged but 
Christian in character; BCH 1886, p. 505 Iconium (Lycaonia). 

Ioannes qui et Conon 

CONSENTIVS 1 (v.c.) E/MV 
His name is given in Sid. Ap. Carm. xxii 169. He was the father of 

Consentius 2 to whom Sidonius addressed this poem; cf. Sid. Ap. 
Carm. xxt 98, Ep. 1x 15.1, vv. 20-2. 

A native of Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. xximn 36-7, 97-8. He married a 
girl (= Anonyma 11) descended from the consul of 367, FI. Iovinus 
(PLRE 1); Carm. xxm 170-7 (cf. 172-4 iuncta est femina quae 
domum ad mariti prisci insignia transferens Iovini implevit trabeis 
larem sophistae). 

He was distinguished as a poet; Sid. Ap. Carm. xx 99-169 (cf. 99- 
100 illum cui nitidi sales rigorque Romanus fuit Attico in lepore). 
Called ‘sophista’ (in token of his learning); Carm. xxim 174. 

CONSENTIVS 2 cura palatii (West) 455/456 

Addressee of a poem from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. 
xxii (written in 462/466); and of one letter; Ep. viu 4 (after 469). 

They were old acquaintances; Carm. Xxt 7 (sodalis). 

Native of Narbo; Carm. xxi 36-7. His father was Consentius 1; 

Carm. xxi 98, 169. His mother, whose name is unrecorded (= 

Anonyma 11), was a descendant of FI. lovimus (cos. 367, see PLRE 

1462-3); Carm. xxi 170-7 (cf. 175-7 sic intra proprios tibi penates, 
Consenti, patriae decus superbum, fastis vivit avus paterque libris). 

He received the normal education in grammar and rhetoric; Carm. 

xxi 210-13 (hinc tu iam puer aptior magistro, quidquid rhetoricae 
institutionis, quidquid grammaticalis aut palaestrae est, sicut iam 
tener hauseras, vorasti), 

TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS (West) a. 437/450: his career began in the 

palace with the post of tribunus in the consistory, i.e. tribunus et 

notarius (a common appointment for young aristocrats, see Fasti); 
Carm. XXII 214-16 (et iam te aula tulit piusque princeps inter con- 

spicuos statim locavit, consistoria quos habent, tribunos). The 
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emperor was Valentinian III (see below). He appears to have served 
under the emperor personally; Carm. xxii 217-21 (iamque et pur- 
pureus in arce regni praeesse officiis tuis solebat, mores nobilitate 
quod merebant: tantum culminis et decus stupendum scripti annali- 
bus indicant honores — but it is not certain what this passage refers 
to). Because he knew both Greek and Latin (see further below), the 

emperor used him on embassies to his father-in-law in the East (i.e. 
he was sent by Valentinian III to Theodosius II at Constantinople); 
Carm. xxiii 228-32 (tum si forte fuit quod imperator Eoas soceri 
venire in aures fido interprete vellet et perito, te commercia duplicis 
loquelae doctum solvere protinus legebat). He served as tribunus et 

notarius for a long time and eventually retired with a good reputa- 

tion and without having augmented his official salary even from the 
legitimate perquisites of his office; Carm. xxii 222-7 (hinc tu mili- 
tiam secutus amplam, castrensem licet ampliare censum per suf- 
fragia iusta debuisses, sollemnis tamen abstinens lucelli fama plus 
locuples domum redisti solum quod dederas tuum putando). 

CVRA PALATII (West) a. 455/456: in later years he was appointed 
cura palatii at the court of the emperor Eparchius Avitus; Carm. 

XXII 428-32 (iam vero iuvenalibus peractis quem te praebueris 
sequente in aevo, intra aulam soceri mei expetitus curam cum 

moderatus es palati, chartis posterioribus loquemur). 
In 462/466 he was living on his estate by the sea near Narbo, the 

ager Octavianus, enjoying the social life of Narbo and engaging in 
literary activities; Carm. xxii 436ff., cf. Ep. vm 4.1 for the ager 
Octavianus. He had recently visited Massilia and Aquae Sextiae and 
sent a number of poems to Sidonius Apollinaris; Carm. xxii 12-13, 
20-8. 

After 469 he was dividing his time between his library and manag- 

ing his estates; Ep. viu 4.1. Sidonius wrote urging him to consider 
entering the church; Ep. vin 4.3-4. 

He was eloquent in both Greek and Latin; Carm. xxm 233-40 
(o, sodes, quotiens tibi loquenti Byzantina sophos dedere regna, et 
te seu Latialiter sonantem tamquam Romulea satum Subura, seu 
linguae Argolicae rotunditate undantem Marathone ceu creatum 
plaudentes stupuere Bosphorani, mirati minus Atticos alumnos!). 
He wrote poetry; Carm. xxii 5-7, 20-8, 204-9, Ep. vm 4.2, IX 15.1, 
vv, 20-8. He was regarded as an expert on all manner of theatrical 
performances, Carm. xxii 263-303; and he himself drove a chariot 
in the races and once won a notable victory, Carm. xxiii 304-427 

(possibly at the inauguration of an imperial consulship and if so 
probably in 440, 445 or 450). 
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CONSENTIVS 3 v.C., grammaticus ?V 

Author of an ars grammatica of which two portions survive; 
Gramm. Lat. V, pp. 338-85 (ars Consentii v.c. de duabus partibus 
orationis nomine et verbo), pp. 386-404 (ars Consentii v.c. de bar- 
barismis et metaplasmis). On his titles in the Berne codex (quinti 
consulis quinque civitatum), see Gramm. Lat. v, pp. 333-4. 

Possibly a native of Gaul in the fifth century; cf. Schanz-Hosius 
IV 2, pp. 210-13. He could have been a relative of Consentius | 
and 2. 

Const. . ?memorialis (West) MV 
Hic requiescit Constanti. .. memo?/rialis; husband of Ru. . . for 

eleven years; they were buried together at Rome; he was buried in 
439 or 472 (cons. Festi); vi 33716 =ILCV 715. 

Constans 1 Caesar 408-409/410; Augustus 409/410-411 

Elder son of Constantine III and brother of Iulianus 7; Zos. v1 4.1, 

Olymp. frr. 12, 16, Oros. vit 40.7, 42.4, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 324, 
Greg. Tur. HF u 9, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Soz. ix 11.4, 12.4, Marcell. 

com. s,a. 411. 

He was a monk; Oros. vit 40.7, Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Jord. Get. 

165, Rom. 324. 
CAESAR a. 408-409/410: made Caesar by his father in 408 and 

sent to Spain to put down resistance from Honorius' supporters; 
Oros. vil 40.7 (ex monacho Caesarem factum), Zos. vi 4.1, Olymp. 
frr. 12, 16, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 324, Soz. 1x 11.4, Greg. Tur. HF 

n 9, Marcell. com. s.a. 411. 

AVGVSTVS a. 409/410-411: made Augustus shortly before his 
father entered Italy (in late 409 or early 410); Zos. vt 13.1, Soz, ix 
12.4ff., Olymp. fr. 16. Attacked and killed at Vienne by Gerontius 
5 in 411; Olymp. fr. 16, Oros. vit 42.4, Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Jord. 
Get. 165, Rom. 324, Soz. ix 13, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411. Mentioned in 

Joh. Mal. 350. 

CONSTANS 2 comes Africae 409/410 

Appointed by Priscus Attalus 2 in late 409 or early 410 to succeed 
Heraclianus 3 as comes Africae; Zos. V1 7.6 (Kowaravri rapabibcoot 

Xe SEE $ ; 
Tare TH Apin arparuoro thy Tryeuoviav). He was sent to take over 

Africa but was not given adequate troops and was killed on arrival; 
Zos. VI 7.6, 9.1, Soz. ix 8.3-4.7. 
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Constans 3 MVM per Thracias 412(-2414); consul 414 
MAGISTER MILITVM PER THRACIAS a. 412 Jan. 28, CTh v1 17.15. 

CONSVL (East) a. 414 with Fl. Constantius 17 (West): Fasti, 

Olymp. fr. 23 (he was proclaimed at Constantinople; see text cited 
under Constantius), P. Mich. 613. 

He was perhaps still magister militum per Thracias when he 
became consul; it was usual for magistri militum who received the 

consulate to do so while still in office; cf. Fast? of consuls and 

magistri militum. 
His name suggests that he and Fl. Constantius 17 were relatives, 

but there is no evidence to support this. 
Possibly identical with the Constans to whom Synesius sent a 

letter on behalf of an acquaintance; if so, he professed an interest 

in philosophy and philosophers; Syn. Ep. 27. 

CONSTANTIA (?c.[.)) EJM V 

Nobilis et Christo dicata virgo; dedicatee of two books by Paul, a 

priest from Pannonia; Gennad. de vir. ill. 76. 

Flavius Constantinius Theophanes 

CONSTANTINVS 1: proconsul (Asiae) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

*!Constantinus!* 2 patricius (East) LIV or E/M V 

He was tpdawrov Eugaves roù maXariov, ToUT' čari maTpikios at Constan- 

tinople in the reign of an emperor Theodosius; he made a certain 
Philotheus his heir; Brit. Mus. MS Add. 28, 270 (cf. Catalogue of 
Additions, Vol. u (1877), 462) (a twelfth-century compilation of 

lives and anecdotes of saints, mainly from sixth- or seventh-century 
authors). The story may be fictional. 

CONSTANTINVS 3 (?v.c.) 401 

Dedicatee of part of the edition of Martial made by Gennadius 
Torquatus in 401; Subscription to books m1 and v of Martial (cited 
in the preface to Martial, ed. Lindsay (Oxford, 1929), p. vii) (Con- 
stantine lege feliciter; Constantine floreas). His identity is unknown; 
presumably he was a patron or friend of Torquatus, and therefore 
may have been a senator. Cf. Quirinus 2. 

CONSTANTINVS 4 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk rebuking him for 
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enjoying the theatre and the races; Nil. Ep. 1 290 (addressed 
Kevoravrivo) kóprrt). 

Constantinus 5 v.d., agens in rebus et secretarius sacri consistorii 
(East) 451 

Present at the Council of Chalcedon where he read documents, 

acted as translator and edited the acta of the Council; 6 xaBoatcpevoc 
onkpnrápux Tov Üciov Kovatoropiou (vir devotissimus, a secretis sacri 

consistorii Latin version), 6 payıotptavós (agens in rebus Latin ver- 
ston), 6 Bonfds TG elc» onkprircov (adiutor sacri secretarii Latin 

verston), (also) adiutor divini consistorii; 4 COec. t1 i.i, pp. 67, 70, 

92 (Greek) =u iii.i, pp. 42, 52, etc. (Latin). Also mentioned in the 

summary of the acta in Evagr. HE 1 18 (Koworarrivos onkpnrápux) 
and Liberat. Brev. 13 (a secretis). 

CONSTANTINVS 6 ex comite (East) 451 

'O ueyaAorpenéararoc amd kourircov; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. n i.ii, p. 139 

former administrators and among those whose offices were titular 

or honorary (vacantes or honorarii). Since the lists conclude with 
spectabiles comites et tribuni notarii, it may be presumed that his 
rank was at least spectabilis, and possibly illustris. 

Constantinus 7 MVM (East) 450/457 
ErparpMrm; he and Artacius gave financial help to Auxentius at 

Constantinople during the reign of Marcian; V. Auxentit 16(34). 
Perhaps he was one of the magistri militum praesentales; cf. Fasti 

Constantinus 8 PPO (Orientis) 471 

Native of Caesarea (Mazaca) in Cappadocia and of good family; 
Joh. Lyd. de mag. u 20. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 471: 471 Aug. 7, CJ 1 40.14*; 471 Dec. 27, CJ 
xii 57.14* (this law is in part an exact repeat of the former); ?471, 
CJ 140.15* (undated, but presumably soon after CJ 1 40.14 above); 
c. 460/473, C] x 32.62° (a law of Leo, placed after one to Vivianus 

2 PPO 459-460; it mentions Antioch). While in office as PPO under 
Leo (rhv ùndpxuw &xcov ruv), he built at his own expense an official 

residence for the praetorian prefects in Constantinople; Joh. Lyd. 
de mag. n 20. 

He was skilled in Latin; Joh. Lyd. de mag. n 20. 
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He was grandfather of Rufus 3, who was contemporary with John 

Lydus; Joh. Lyd, de mag. 20. 

Constantinus 9 PVC 483 Dec. 16 

CJ tv 59.2 (a law of Zeno). 

Constantinus 10 advocate (at Berytus) LY 

Native of Berytus; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 59-60, 68. He possessed a 

large fortune; Zach. V. Sev., p. 68. 

ADVOCATE (at Berytus): he had been practising as an advocate 
(‘dyqnyq’ = 5:cavixn) for a long time at Berytus when he joined 
Zacharias 4, Severus (later bishop of Antioch) and others in action 
to suppress magic there; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 59-60. 

CONSTANTINVS 11 ?governor of Apulia et Calabria 492/496 

He is called ‘filius noster vir magnificus Constantinus iudex’ in a 
letter of Pope Gelasius in which the Pope ordered that Constantinus, 
Aemilianus 5 and Ampelius 3 be informed of the consecration by 

him of a deacon called Anastasius as bishop of Luceria (in Apulia); 
Gelas. Ep. fr. 3 (Thiel) (a. 492/6). He was possibly governor of 
Apulia et Calabria. 

Constantinus 12 agens in rebus (East) V/VI 

"frepi (sic) eoxr« Koor[a]vrivou uayuarpuvoU ; IG Xii 1, 911 7 /GC 134 
Gennadi, near Lindos (Rhodes). 

Constantinus qui et Tzourouccas 13 PVC 501 

Full name; Joh. Mal. Called ‘Constantius’; Marcell. com., Joh. 
Ant. 

PVC a. 501: while he was watching a theatrical show, the festival 
of the Brytae, factional violence broke out and led to Anastasius 

imposing a ban on the festival; Joh. Mal. fr. 39 (= Exc. de ins., p. 
168) (érapxoc TS 10^ ews), Joh. Ant. fr. 214c (érapxox tH news), 
Marcell. com. s.a. 501 (praefectus urbis). 

CONSTANTINVS 14 ?comes rei militaris (in Armenia) 502 

He was an àvnp avykAntixos (see below) and commanded troops 

in Illyricum ( "IAAvgi v dp£as rayuárc;) ; Theoph. AM 5996. In 502 

he was the officer responsible for the city of Theodosiopolis in 
Armenia; Josh. Styl. 48 (‘the governor of the place, whose name 

was Constantine’; so Wright’s translation, but elsewhere he has ren- 

dered the Syriac *mdbrn'' as ‘officer’ not ‘governor’; Constantine 
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was clearly a military man), Zach. HE vui 3 (‘urbis eorum rector’), 

Joh. Mal. 398 = Eustath. fr. 7 (orparmyoc ‘Puwpaiwr ), Theoph. AM 

5996, Mich. Syr. 1x 7. He was not the dux utriusque Armeniae (cf. 
Eugenius 6). He seems to have held commands in the field-army (in 
Illyricum and later in Armenia), and so was probably a comes rei 
militaris (and cf. further below For the possibility that by 502 he 
was an MVM vacans). 

In Aug./Sept. 502 he betrayed the city of Theodosiopolis to the 
Persian king Cavades; Josh. Styl. 48 (he bore a grudge against the 
emperor Anastasius), Zach. HE vu 3, Joh. Mal. 398, Theoph. AM 
5996. He entered Persian service and Cavades made him a general; 

Josh. Styl. 48. In July 503 he commanded a mixed force of Huns, 
Arabs and Persians against the Roman general Areobindus 1 and 
made him withdraw; Josh. Styl. 55. 

When the war failed to prosper for the Persians, in June 504 he 
abandoned them and fled back to the Romans together with the 
two wives given him by Cavades; he was sent from Sura to Edessa 
and thence to the emperor at Constantinople; Anastasius had him 
ordained a priest and sent him to Nicaea with a warning not to take 
any further part in affairs of state; Josh. Styl. 74. 

The statement in John Malalas 398 (probably from Eustathius) 
that he died in captivity in Persia may have been a contemporary 
rumour which Eustathius (who died shortly after) believed; alterna- 
tively Constantinus' story may have been confused with that of 
Olympius 14. 

It is possible that this Constantinus was identical with Constanti- 
nus 15. If so, he will have been a magister militum vacans in 502, 
not a comes rei militaris. Later (e.g. in Justinian's Italian wars, cf. 
PLRE mi) it was normal practice for subordinate commanders in 
wartime to hold the rank of magistri militum vacantes, and an in- 
stance occurs as early as the reign of Theodosius II (cf. Germanus 
3). Moreover, the high rank of vir illustris is implied by Theophanes' 
phrase tvrjp avykMrikó; by this date only z/[ustres attended the 
senate, cf. Jones, LRE m 529 with n. 16. 

Constantinus 15 MVM (East) before 510 

Constantinus olim magister militiae episcopus Laodiciae ordinatus; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 510.3. He was later a notorious monophysite; cf. 
Vigilius, Ep. 4-5. 

Possibly identical with Constantinus 14. If so, he was first a priest 
at Nicaea then bishop of Laodicea (probably in Syria). 
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Constantinus 16 assessor (of the MVM per Thracias) 513 

Native of Lydia; he and Celearinus, assessores of Fl. Hypatius 6, 

were captured and killed by Vitalianus 2 in 513; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 

(robs TH arparmyc tapes pebovrac Kevaravrivóv Tiva èk Aubiac kai 

KeAeapivov dovetaas ). 

Constantinus 17 vir gloriosissimus ?L V/E VI 

Son of Hierius 7; brother of Anthemius 8, Calliopius 4 and 

Alexander 19, and father of Hierius 9; he is called ‘v.c.’ (ò Aaumroó- 

raro) in his father's will, which left him one domus (oixia) at Con- 

stantinople, another in Antioch, and a suburban property at Coparia 
near Constantinople; the latter property was transferred to his son 
Hierius in a codicil subsequently added after he had become vir 
magnificentissimus (ò ueyaXonpenéorare); later he became vir glorio- 
sissimus and was dead by 555 (à rr« év&óEov vuns); Just. Nov, 159 
(a. 555). Grandfather of Constantinus 18, See stemma 30. 

Constantinus 18 vir gloriosissimus M VI 

'O rns év6ó&£ou uvrjumc; son of Hierius 9 and Maria 8, husband of 

Maria 10; he inherited a house at Constantinople and a property at 
Coparia; his daughter (born shortly before 555) was posthumous; 

Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). He was the grandson of Constantinus 17. 

See stemma 30. 

Aspar Alypius Constantinus 19 PPO (Orientis) 502-505 

Full name; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Avéx8ora, p. 260 no. 20 
(tvSté "Aarapoc ‘AXuTiov Koworavrivov). Constantinus; elsewhere. On 

the name Aspar (MS "Aorop« ), cf. ibid., note 19. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 502 Feb. 15-505 Jan. 1: 502 Feb. 15, C/ m 
13.7%; 502 July 21, CJ v1 20.18* + 58.11* * vim 48.5"; 505 Jan. 1 
(MSS July 1; the date requires correcting because it clashes with 
the prefecture of Eustathius 11), CJ u 7.22* (refers to the comes 
Ortentis). Several prefectorial edicts of Constantine are extant; 
Zachariae von Lingenthal, ‘AvéxSora, p. 265 nos. 16-19, pp. 272-3 
nos. 17-19. 

IVLIVS CELSVS CONSTANTINVS 20 v.c.; reader of 

Caesar ?E/M VI 

Iulius Celsus Constantinus v.c. legi; Subscription to all books of 

Caesar's de bello Gallico (cf. ed. O. Seel (Teubner, 1961), cxv-cxxii). 
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The other reader, Fl. Licerius Firminus Lupicinus 3, lived in 
the early to mid sixth century; they were presumably contem- 
poraries. 

Fl. Claudius Constantinus 21 Augustus 407-411 

Full name; Coins (in Cohen vir, 198). Constantinus; elsewhere. 

He was probably an ordinary soldier: Oros. vit 40.4 (ex infima 

militia) (Procopius, BV 1 2.31, styles him ox áoavr& àvrjp but is 

not reliable). He had two sons, Constans 1 (the elder) and Iulianus 
7; Olymp. frr. 12, 16, Oros. vit 40.7, 42.4, Soz. IX 11, 15, Zos. VI 

4.1, 13.1, Greg. Tur. HF u 9, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 324, Prosp. 
Tiro s.a. 411. 

AVGVSTVS a. 407-411: proclaimed emperor by the armies in Bri- 
tain in succession to Marcus 2 and Gratianus 3 in 407; Olymp. fr. 
12, Oros. vit 40.4, Zos. v 27.3, v1 2.2, 3.1, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 407, Soz. 

IX 11.2, Proc. BV12.31. According to Orosius his only claim to the 
throne was the name he bore; Oros. vu 40.4. He seized Gaul and 
Spain; Zos. v 27.3, 31.4 (by summer 408 he established his capital 

at Arles; for Arles, cf. also Soz. Ix 4.6), v1 1.2, 2.2, 4.1-4 (he seized 

Spain in 408), Oros. vu 40.4ff., Chron. Gall. 452 no. 63 (s.a. 408), 

Soz. 1x 11.3-4, Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 324. 

He made his son Constans Caesar in 408; Zos. v1 4.1, Olymp. frr. 
12, 16, Oros. vu 40.7, Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 

324, Soz. IX 11.4. He proclaimed him Augustus in 409/410; Zos. 
V113.1, Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. 1x 12.1. He also proclaimed his other 
son Iulianus ‘nobilissimus’; Olymp. fr. 12. In 409 he sent an embassy 
to Honorius claiming that the soldiers had forced him to accept the 
throne, and Honorius, hard pressed by Alaric, sent him an imperial 
robe in token of recognition; Zos. v 43.1-2, Olymp. fr. 12. 

In 411, after being besieged in Arles, he fled to a church and was 
ordained priest; Olymp. fr. 16, Soz, Ix 15.1. He then surrendered to 
Honorius’ generals and was sent with his son Iulianus to Italy; they 
were murdered on the way; Oros. vit 42.2, Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. IX 
15.1, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun, s.a. +11 (= Chron. 
Min. 1, p. 300), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 66 (s.a. 410), Hyd. Lem. 50 

(a. 411), Marcell. com. s.a. 411, Greg. Tur. HF 119, Jord. Ger. 165, 
Rom. 324, Proc. BV 1 2.37, Theoph. AM 5903. He was beheaded and 

his head sent on a pole, perhaps to Ravenna, which it reached on 

Sept. 18, 411; Cons. Const. s.a. 411. It was also exhibited with that 
of Iulianus at Carthagena; Olymp. fr. 19. 

Gregory of Tours (citing Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus) described 
him as a glutton (gulae et ventri deditus); Greg. Tur. HF u 9. Sido- 
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nius Apollinaris picked on his waywardness as his worst fault; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. v 9.1 (inconstantia). 

Fl. Constantinus 22 PPO (Orientis) (1) 447; (II) 456; 

(III) 459; cos. 457 

Inscr. 1) 1a 734 + p. 990 = D 823 = Anth. Gr. 1X 691 Constanti- 
nople; Inscr. 2) MAMA vt 15 = AE 1940, 180 = Robert, Hell. 1V, p. 45 
Laodicea (Phrygia). 

Fl. Constantinus; Rossi 1 810. Constantinus; elsewhere (wrongly 

‘Constantius’ in Priscus). 

Native of Laodicea in Phrygia: [nscr. 2 (see below). Possibly father 
of loannes 37. 

His career and honours are summarized in Prisc. fr. 31 and fr. 32 
(both c.a. 464/465) (the texts are identical): rpirov u&v 7v brapxov 

Aaxov dpxnv, mpods âè rr OmaTtKn àkia kal TNS TATPIKLOTNTOS TUXCOV. 

PPO ORIENTIS a. $47: in 447 he rebuilt the walls of Constantinople, 
destroyed by an earthquake; Marcell. com, s.a. 447 (urbis augustae 
muri olim terrae motu conlapsi intra tres menses Constantino prae- 
fecto praetorio operam dante reaedificati sunt), Anth. Gr. x 690 
(lemma ‘on the Gate of Xylokerkos’) @evddat0¢ róóe Teixos dvak kal 

ürapxoc 'Ecjac Kcovoravrivoc érev£av év Quaow é£rjkovra), Inscr. 1 (Theo- 

dosii iussis gemino nec mense peracto, Constantinus ovans haec 

moenia firma locavit, ... "Hpyaotv é£jkovra $Ovookrmrpo) Bao 
Kooravrwos Urapxo« ébeiuaro reixet Tetxoc). Asked to relieve taxation 

on the territory of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 42 (a. 446/447; addressed 
Kwvoravtives érápxo:). Probably referred to in Theod. Ep. 44 (?446/ 
447; rüc abras karéxo Tviac, i.e. the present PPO Orientis) and Ep. 
47 (2446/447; 6 vov rabrac karexcx rác tjvias kat Sikaoawvn Tov Apovov 

Kogut). 

After leaving office he received Theod. Ep. xix (?a. 447). 
He attended several sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451; 

ACOec. W i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), n i.i, pp, 70 (Oct. 10), 84 (Oct. 17), 
139 (Oct. 25) (he is stvled 6 peyadorperéoraros Kai évbogóraroc ano 

érápxuv mpacroopic ). 

PPO (II, ORIENTIS) a. 456: March/April 456, C7 14.15* + CJ13.25* 

(undated) (both texts mention Constantinople); 456 July 18, C7 X 
22.9". 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 457 with Fl. Rufus 4 (Fast): Fasti, Rossi 
1800, 810. [Kao ]ravrivov dpas [Ü]narov Kat imapyov àyrrov; Inscr. 2. 

PPO (III, ORIENTIS ) a. 459 March 3, CJ vit 53.30* (the law men- 

tions Constantinople). 
PATRICIVS after 457, Prisc. frr. 31-2; he must have been made 
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patricius after his consulship, since the title is not recorded on Inscr. 
2. Perhaps it was in 464/5, to raise the status of the embassy (see 
below, and cf. Severus 8). 

ENVOY to Persia a. 464/465: he waited for some time at Edessa 

until Perozes was ready to receive him; Prisc. frr. 31-2. He was 

finally summoned to meet him at Gorgas; Prisc. fr. 33. The embassy 

was connected with various complaints and demands from the 

Persians, including one for a financial contribution by the Romans 

towards the defence of the Caspian Gates; the Roman reply was one 
of refusal; Prisc. fr. 31. Constantine was finally dismissed by Perozes 
without achieving anything; Prisc. fr. 33. 

He was honoured with a statue by his native city (h marpic), 
Laodicea, for his services to it (é€09\a maovoa); Inscr. 2 (presumably 
in or soon after 457). 

Flavius Procopius Constantinus Severus Alexander 

Flavius Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 

Constantius 1 CSL (East) 399 Dec. 20 

CTh v1 30.15* dat. Cpli. 

Constantius 2 assessor of the PPO Italiae L IV/E V 

Evyk dl eS pos yevóuevos rcv Kara rr 'IraMav érápxcov; linked with 

Macarius 2 as well-educated and devoutly religious (Aoyuccrarot xai 
eic dk pov $uXo8eLa« éAácarrec); Pall. Hist. Laus. 62. 

CONSTANTIVS 3 former vicarius (West) 418 

Servus Dei ex vicario Romae habitans; said to have won a place 

among the holy confessors by his hard battles against the Pelagians; 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 418. 

Constantius 4 PVC 424-425 

In office 424 Dec. 20, CTh 1 6.12* dat. Cpli; 425 Feb. 27, CTh xv 

1.53* dat. Cpli. Presumably he also received CTh xiv 9.3 (without 
addressee) issued at Constantinople, also on Feb. 27, 425, which 

regulated higher education at Constantinople. 

Constantius 5 architectus (West) E V 

Arcitectus; died aged 70; buried at Rome on April 17, 441;vi 

9153 = Rossi 1 706 =JLCV 664. 
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Constantius 6 notarius (of Attila) 441 

A native of Gaul, he was sent to Attila to be his secretary (i70- 
ypaóécx« xápw); in 441 the bishop of Sirmium entrusted him with 

gold vessels from the church, to be used to ransom prisoners taken 
by the Huns; instead Constantius took them to Rome and pawned 
them; shortly afterwards Attila and Bleda suspected him of treachery 

and had him crucified; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 84-5). 

Constantius 7 notarius (of Attila) 449-450 

A native of Italy, he was sent to Attila by Aetius 7 to be his secre- 
tary (vmoypadevs); Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 80, 84, 93). Early in 449 
he accompanied Attila's envoys Edeco and Orestes 2 to Constanti- 
nople where, in return for his promise to work for prolonged peace 

between Romans and Huns, he was promised a rich Roman lady for 
his wife (= Anonyma 21, the daughter of Saturninus 3); Prisc. fr. 8 
(p. 93). The Roman government was unable to keep its promise, and 
Attila demanded satisfaction for Constantius; Prisc. fr. 8 (p. 93), 
fr. 12, Joh. Ant. fr. 198. In 450 the Roman envoys Anatolius 10 
and Nomus 1 promised him another bride, Prisc. fr. 13; and he 

returned with them to Constantinople to marry the widow of Arma- 
tius, Prisc. fr. 14. Also mentioned in Prisc, fr. 18. 

Constantius 8 advocate (?at Milan) IV/VI 

He was able and learned in the law (ingenii legumque potens); an 
upright man and a successful advocate (probitas .. . honestas... 

fides, quis per bella fori totiens de iure triumphum rettulit et saevos 
perculit ore reos. ornavit proprio semper fulgore togatus eloquio 
mores, moribus eloquium); CIL v, p. 618 n. 8 = Rossi 1, p. 164 n. 8 
- ILCV 244 Milan. 

Constantius 9 ?MVM or dux (West) ?V 

Husband of Theodora 4, father of more than one son; native of 

Italy; buried in one tomb with his sons by his wife; they were appa- 

rently members of the senatorial order (Roma gemit tanto spoliata 

senatu); Constantius had a reputation for invincibility in war; he 
defeated an enemy naval force (hic mare per medium gentem com- 

pressit euntem et victis pariter terra negavit opem); he was much 

feared by the tribes occupying Pannonia (tantum Pannoniis genti- 
bus horror erat); he won honours in war and delivered their enemies’ 

heads to the emperors (iste sibi et natis bello mercavit honores, 
munera principibus colla secata dedit); represented as Rome's chief 
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defence and described as ‘magnus ductor’ and ‘dux magnus’; Rossi 
I, p. 265 = ILCV 66 (preserved in two MSS of Carolingian date). 

He is not identifiable with any known person and the events 
alluded to seem not to be recorded elsewhere. He was evidently a 
western general active in and around Italy; the reference to a naval 
victory suggests an unrecorded success, perhaps against the Vandals, 
whose piratical activities compelled the Romans to revive their 
long-neglected naval forces (cf. e.g. Sid. Ap. Carm. v 441ff.); the 
fact that Pannonia was held by barbarians suggests a date not before 
the fifth century, when first the Huns and then the Ostrogoths, 
among others, occupied territory there. 

CONSTANTIVS 10 (v.c.); priest at Lyons M/L V 
Of noble birth (nobilitate sublimis); Sid. Ap. Ep. ur 2.3. Distin- 

guished poet (eminens poeta), some of whose verses were inscribed 
on a wall of a basilica built by bishop Patiens at Lyons; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
n 10.3. An outstanding orator (praestantioris facundiae); Sid. Ap. 
Ep. 1X 16.1. Addressee of several letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 1, 1u 2, vu 18, vin 16. He encouraged Sidonius to 
publish selections of his letters; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 1, vir 18, vir 16, 1x 16. 

Already old and infirm in 473/4, when he visited Clermont during 

the Visigothic attacks; Sid. Ap. Ep. m1 2. Still alive in c. 479/80 when 
Book Ix was published; Sid. Ap. Ep. IX 16.1. 

He was a priest at Lyons; Sid. Ap. Ep. i1 10, m 2, vir 18. 
Author of a Life of bishop Germanus of Auxerre, written c. 480; 

Constantius, V. Germani (in MGH(Scr. rer. Mer.) vit 225, and in 

Sources Chrétiennes 112). 

CONSTANTII 11 senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; vt 32149 (Constan- 
tiorum) and Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 69 nn, 10-11 (* . .nstan’, 
‘tiorum’). For their date and rank, see Aggerius, 

CONSTANTIVS 12 v.sp. (in Italy) 494 

Vir spectabilis; commended to Theoderic by Pope Gelasius in a 
letter written late in 494; Epistulae Gelasit1 (in MGH(AA) xr p. 389). 

Possibly identical with Constantius 15. 

CONSTANTIVS 13 comes Orientis 494 

Native of Tarsus; he was appointed comes Orientis (kóur« 'Ava- 
TOM) to succeed Calliopius 3 in 494 and received extraordinary 
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powers over life and death which he used to restore order after vio- 
lence by the Greens at Antioch; Joh. Mal. 393 (dated in year 543 of 
Antioch = A.D. 494), 

Perhaps identical with Constantius, a correspondent of Procopius 
of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 48. 

CONSTANTIVS 14 (v.c.);son of Ruricius L V/E VI 

Son of bishop Ruricius of Limoges; Ruric. Ep. 1 24. Addressee of 

two letters from him; Ruric. Ep. 11 24, 43 (both written when Ruri- 

cius was bishop, c. 485/507). See stemma 16. 

Constantius 15 PVR 2506-507 

Native of Liguria; Ennod. Ep. 119. 
A friend of Ennodius, with whom he kept up a correspondence 

even while in office; Ennod. Ep. 1 17 (cited below). Commended by 

Ennodius to Faustus 9; Ennod. Ef. m 3 (vir honorabilis venerator 
vester frater Constantius). 

In office at Ravenna in 503; Ennod. Ep. t1 17 (autumn 503) 

(addressed as *magnitudo tua'; ago nunc atque habeo gratias, quod 

parvitatem meam litterarii sermonis visitatis affatu et inter occupa- 
tiones et excubias, quibus universos Ravenna distringit, mei cura 
non ponitur). He received letters in late 503 from Ennodius; Ep. 
1117, 19-20 (19 is a long letter on the theological problem of free 
will). 

In late 505/early 506 he was a vtr inlustris and in a high office, 

probably at court at Ravenna; Ennod. Ep. iv 13 (addressed ‘Con- 

stantio v.i.’; he is called *magnitudo tua’ and ‘culmen vestrum’; 
since he had not yet gone to Rome (see below), he was presumably 

still at court ). 

PVR ?a. 506 Sept.-507 Aug.: v.c., p(raefectus) u(rbi);v1 1665 = 
ILCV 93 (a. 490/526; dated under Theoderic). A letter of Ennodius 

to him, written in late 506 or early 507, mentions that he had 
recently gone to Rome and now held a high office there (styled 

'magnitudo vestra’ and ‘culmen vestrum’); Ennod, Ep. v 23. Since 
urban prefects under Theoderic apparently held office for an indic- 
tion vear (cf. Fasti), Constantius presumably was PVR for the fif- 

teenth indiction, 506 Sept.-507 Aug. 

FL. CONSTANTIVS 16: v.c., praeses (Cariae) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Fl. Constantius 17 Augustus 421 Feb. 8-Sept. 2 

Inscr. 1-3) Rome: 1) v11719 =D 801, 2)v11720 (a fragment 
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with the same text as /nscr. 1), 3) v1 1749 = D 809; 4-5) Trier: 4) 
xm 3674, 5) D 8992. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2, 4-5. Constantius; elsewhere. 

An Illyrian from Naissus in Dacia; Olymp. fr. 39. Of Roman and 
not barbarian origins; Oros. vl 42.2 (cited below). 

He joined the army in the reign of Theodosius I and served on 
numerous campaigns; Olymp. fr. 39 (mo\\ds orpateias àró riw Oeo- 
600(0U xpOvcov TOU weyadou 5ueM) cov). 

In 409/410 he took the lead in having Olympius 2 beaten to 
death for his róle in the murder of Stilicho (PLRE 1); Olymp. fr. 8. 

Possibly already influential enough at court by October 410 to 
begin measures aiming to suppress Donatism in Africa; see Seeck, 
Untergang V 599. Since there is a gap in the Fasti of magistri mili- 
tum at this point, he may already have been in office; cf. Fasti. 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE (West) a. 411-421: v.c. et 
inlustris, comes et magister utriusque militiae; Inscr. 4-5 (a. 417), 
Inscr. 1-2 (a. 420). Magister militum; CTh vir 18,17 (a. 412 Feb. 29 
vil 4.34 (a. 414 Nov. 19), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412. Comes et patricius; 
CTh xv 14.14 (a. 416 March 1). Comes; Oros. vit 42.1-3 (in 411), 
9 (in 415), 15, Coll. Avell. 30 (early 419), 32 (vir inlustris, comes; 

late March 419), Joh. Mal. 350, Joh. Ant. fr. 197, Zon. xm 21.8. 
Xrparmyóc; Soz. X 14.1 (in 411), Philost. xi 12 (in 421). In 411 he 
was made commander in the war to recover Gaul from Constantine 

III; Oros. vu 42.1 (Constantio comiti huius belli summa commissa 

est). Orosius praised him on this occasion as the first native Roman 

general after a succession of barbarians; Oros. vi 42.2 (sensit tunc 

demum respublica et quam utilitatem in Romano tandem duce 
receperit et quam eatenus perniciem per longa tempora barbaris 
comitibus subiecta tolerarit). He commanded the infantry and 

Viphilas the cavalry; Soz. ix 14.1-2. They put to flight Gerontius 5 
Soz. X 13.5, Olymp. fr. 16. Then they besieged Constantine in Arle 
and after defeating Edobichus took the city and captured Constan- 

tine; Oros. vr 42.3, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Soz. x 14-15, Olymp. fr. 1 
Hyd. Lem. 50 (a. 411). 

He received a law concerning Africa early in 412; CTh vm 18.17 

(issued a. 412 Feb. 29). In 412 he secured the election as bishop of 

Arles of his close acquaintance (amicus et familiaris) Patroclus; 

Prosp. [iro s.a. 412. 
CONSVL (West) a. 414 with Constans 3 (East): Fasti, Olymp. Ir. 

23 (Kwvoravriog 5utcyvaroc mada yeyovox Üraroc xara Thy 'Páfevvav 

mpoépxerat, pel’ o0 Kara rrjv KowaravriwobroXv vUnarevet Kwvotac), AE 

1945, 133, Innocent. Ep. 17, P. Mich. 615. 
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He received CTh vit 4.34 (issued Nov. 19, 414). 
PATRICIVS a. 415-421: he was already patricius in 415; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 415. Patricius, in 416, CTh Xv 14.14 (cited above), Hyd. 

Lem. 60; in 417, Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 238 (Jan. 18), Inscr. 

4-5, Jord. Rom. 326; in 418, Prosp. Tiro s.a, 419; in 419, Coll. 

Avell. 32; and in 420, Inscr. 1-2, P. Oxy. 1134. 

He was foremost in 414 in refusing to come to terms with the 

Visigothic king Athaulfus and in demanding the return to the 
Romans of Honorius’ sister Galla Placidia 4; Olymp. fir. 20, 22, 26. 

Since no agreement could be reached Honorius sent him (in 414) 

with an army to recover her by force; Jord. Get. 164. Leaving Arles 

he attacked the Goths energetically, forcing them first to abandon 

Narbo and then to retreat across the Pyrenees into Spain, where he 

imposed an economic blockade on them by land and sea; Oros. vit 
13.1 (in 414 and 415), Hyd. Lem. 60. In 415 the usurper Priscus 
Attalus 2, abandoned by the Goths, was captured and sent by Con- 
stantius to Honorius; Oros. vit 42.9, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 415. The war 

with the Visigoths ended in 416 when the new king Vallia accepted 

peace terms and restored Placidia; Oros. vi 43.10-13, Hyd. Lem. 60, 
cf. Jord. Get. 164tf. 

Constantius received CTh xv 14.14 (issued March 1, 416) and 

Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 238 (issued Jan. 18, 417). 
Constantius married Placidia on Jan. 1, 417, the day he also cele- 

brated his second consulship (see below); Olymp. fr. 34. The mar- 

riage is mentioned in Olymp. frr. 8, 20, Philost. xit 12, Soz. x 16.2, 
Hyd. Lem. 62, Proc, BV 1 3.4. In some late sources the story is 

romanticized; Constantius is said to have been given Placidia in 
marriage as a reward for rescuing her from the barbarians; Jord. Get. 

L64ff., Rom. 326, Joh. Mal. 350, Theoph. AM 5895, Zon. xii 21.8ff. 
(the Greek sources also describe him as a comes with Alaric 1), There 

were two children of the marriage, Iusta Grata Honoria and the 

future emperor Valentinian I1; Olymp. fr, 34, Soc. vu 24, Soz. Ix 
13.5, 16.2, Philost. XII 12, Joh. Ant. fr. 197, Joh. Mal. 350, Theoph. 
AM 5895, 5913, 5926, Zon. xii 21,9-10. In 420 Constantius was 

styled 'parens principum’; Inscr. 1-2. See stemma 1, and cf. stemma 
10. 

CONSVL (i1) (West) posterior a. 417 with Honorius Aug. XI: Fasti, 

Olymp. tr. 34, Aug. Ep. 182, Innocent. Ep. 30, Zosim, Ep. 1, 2, 4-7, 

Inscr. 4-5. 

In 418 he negotiated the settlement of the Visigoths under their 
king Vallia in Aquitania Secunda; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 419, Hyd. Lem. 

69 (for the date, ct. Vallia). 
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Addressee of two letters from the PVR Symmachus 6 in early 419 
about the disputed papal elections; Coll. Avell. 29 (March 23; addres- 
sed ‘domino semper inlustri et cuncta magnifico meritoque sublimi 
ac praecelso patrono Constantio’), 32 (late March; addressed ‘ad 
virum inl(ustrem) com(item) Constantium patricium’). He wrote 
one letter in reply to him; Coll. Avell. 30 (late March; epistula illus- 
tris comitis Constantii). 

CONSVL (t1) (West) a. 420 with Theodosius Aug. tX (East): Fasti, 
Inscr. 1-2, CIL x1 4969, P. Oxy. 1134. 

AVGVSTVS a. 421 Feb. 8-Sept. 2: the dates are given in Theoph. 
AM 5913. He was proclaimed Augustus by Honorius; Olymp. fr. 
34, Soz. 1X 16.2, Philost. xu 12, Hyd. Lem. 75, Joh. Ant. fr. 197, 
Joh. Mal. 350, Theoph. AM 5895, Zon. xm 21.9, Inscr. 3. His pro- 
clamation was not recognized in the East; Olymp. fr. 34, Philost. 
xit 12. He died after being emperor for little more than six months, 
as a result of illness; Philost. xu 12, Soz. Ix 16.2, Soc. vu 24, Hyd. 
Lem. 76, Olymp. fr. 34, Proc, BV 1 3.4, Joh. Mal. 350, Theoph. AM 
5913 (according to Theophanes he was murdered). 

His appearance and behaviour were stern and severe in public but 
he enjoyed feasts and banquets, at which he was gay and relaxed; 
Olymp. fr. 23 (jv 5é Kewvordvrios év u£v aic tp0d5oe karnórk xai 
okvdpwrdc, peyadodadyos Te Kai ueyaAaUxnv Kal mhaTvKEdados, veda 

ŝov Erl Tov Tpdxndov roù Qépovroc adrov rmv, kat obTcoo THSE KAK ELE 
Ao£óv ékréuncov TÒ Supa, coo TÒ TOU Adyou nàat dalveoba ‘elsos d Evv Tupav- 
vido” év bé Seimvors kal ovrrooiors Tepmvóx Kal TOATIKOS, Cos kal épitew rois 

pipo ro kis Talfovat mpd THS rpanétrc). He is said to have regretted 
that after he became emperor he was not free to come and go as he 
wished or to choose his companions as before; Olymp. fr. 34. He is 
also alleged to have been incorruptible and free from avarice until 
after his marriage with Placidia; Olymp. fr. 39 (nv 5è răħa pèv èna- 

veTos kal xpnudro 5€ xpeirrox, npiv Ñ ovvaó6Tvat Mariia. enel 6€ abrT, 

avvéteukro, eic Quvoxonuariar é&okeuve ). After the death of Heraclianus 

3 in 413 he obtained his property and used it to defray the costs of 
his consulship in 414, but was disappointed that it was not more 
valuable (there were less than 20 centenaria in money and the 
remaining properties were worth 2,000 pounds of gold); Olymp. 
fr. 23. He and Placidia owned estates in Sicily; they were managed 
by Asclepius 2; Olymp. fr. 15. 

He was an able soldier and general; Oros. vu 42.2 (cited above), 
Soz. 1X 16.2 (arp uaxuicorarex kal orpatnyiKds), Jord. Get. 164 (vir 

industria militari pollens multisque proeliis gloriosus). To his 
‘industria’ and ‘celeritas’ was attributed the defeat of usurpers 
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under Honorius; Oros. vu 42.15, cf. Theoph. AM 5895 (said to have 
destroyed usurpers in Rome, confiscated their houses and restored 
peace!). He dominated political life in the West in the vears just 
before 421; Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 210-211 (procerum tum forte poten- 
tior illic, post etiam princeps, Constantius omnia praestat, — referr- 
ing to an embassy by Avitus 5 before 421 seeking tax-relief for the 

Auvergne). He was a catholic and is praised for helping to restore 
order to the African Church (in 411 and afterwards, cf. Fl. Marcel- 
linus 10); Oros. vit 42.15-16 (this means that he supported measures 
taken against the Donatists). 

C. PAPIRIVS CONSTANTI( VS) 18 phe. IVIVI 

Queniae Audentiae C. Papirius Constanti(us) v. c, f(ecit) coniugi 
dulcissimae b.m.;x1 1728 = /LCV 175 Florence. [he alternative inter- 
pretation — *Constantiu(s) c(larissimae) f(eminae)' — is less satisfactory 
since it separates ‘c.f.’ from the name which it qualifies. The inscrip- 

tion bears the monogram of Christ and so is not earlier than the 

fourth century. 

Flayius Constantius Felix 

Constantius Patricius 

CONSTITVTIVS: praeses (Alpium Poeninarum) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Consularis vinl. (Italy) 507/511 

V(r) i(nlustris); instructed bv Theoderic to choose an experienced 
agrimensor to resolve a dispute over boundaries between Leontius 22 
and Paschasius 2; Cass. Var. m 52 (a. 507/511: addressed “Consulari 

v"). 

CHEIONIVS CONTVCIVS signo GREGORIVS 

vc., (consularis) Flaminiae et Piceni, before Nov. 400 

Gregarii (sic) v.c.; Cheionio Contucio v.c., ob egregia facta et 
rarum veteris sanctitatis exemplar, inlustratori prosapiae suae", 
cuius ope auctam instauratamq(ue) tota se Piceni et Flaminiae pro- 
vincia gratulatur, quo iudicante quasi quodam parente prim(a)evo 

singulae civitates in pristinam faciem revocatas esse l(a)etantur ®), 
Foronovani desidideria (sic) totius provinciae praecedentes statuam 

ad vivacem recordationem et sempiternam memoriam posuerunt; 
v11706 (erected on Nov. 19, 400). He may have already left office. 

For the name 'Contuccius', cf. PIR? A 1428. 
(a) He was of a noble family, evidently Ceionii, and was perhaps 
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identical with Gregorius son of Albinus, who received Symm. Ep. 
vm 26 (a, 396); his father was probably Publilius Caeionius Caecina 

Albinus (see Albinus 8 and stemma 13 in PLRE 1), 

(b) Le. governor (consularis) of Flaminia et Picenum. 

Cornelius ] correspondent of Augustine E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; husband of Cypriana, on 

whose death he wrote asking Augustine for a letter of consolation; 
Augustine replied accusing him of notorious misconduct and of 

being unworthy of his late wife; Aug. Ep. 259 (styled ‘dominus 
dilectissimus et honorabilis frater’) (written when Augustine was 
already old). 

Cornelius 2 primicerius cenariorum MV 

Primicerius cenariorum; husband of Matrona 2 c.f.; his wife died 

at Rome in 452 aged 23;v1 8460 = JLCV 701 = Rossi 1 754. 

Cornelius Nepos 

CORONATVS (in PLRE 1, wrongly) v.c.; scholasticus (West) 
E VI 

Author of three poems preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; Anth. 

Lat. 1 223, 226, 228 (all poems ‘Coronati viri clarissimi"), Author of 
a (fragmentary) work on grammar dedicated to Luxorius; Gramm. 
Lat.tv, p. i (Coronati scholastici de ultimis syllabis partium oratio- 

nis). Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 72, 74; Rosenblum, Zuxorius, App. 

iri, p. 259. 

Cosmas 1: author of Anth. Gr. XV1114; PLRE 1. 

COSMAS 2 cubicularius (East) 470 

He and Michael |, rau fac0 eto óvrec 98aAaumróNo, allowed Iordanes 

3 to examine the private apartments of the emperor Leo in the 
palace, and gave offence to the emperor by doing so; Joh. Ant. fr. 
208. 

Possibly identical with Cosmas 3. 

Cosmas 3 PSC (East) c. 488/491 

He was a eunuch; U. Petr. Iber. 98, Zach. V. Sev., p. 101, V. 

Isaiae, p. 9. 

SPATHARIVS (East) a. 487: styled 'spatharius', Zach. HE v prol., vi 

2: 'cubicularius', V. Petr. Iber. 98, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 27; *unus ex 
eunuchis regiis erat et in primis ordinibus collocatus’, Zach. V. 
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Isaiae, p. 9; ‘the eunuch of the emperor’ ("wnks d'mlk"), Zach. V. 
Sev., p. 101; eic Gv braomóvrc, Evagr. HE m 22. Zeno sent Cosmas 
and Theodorus 32 to Alexandria in 487 to restore order after reli- 

gious troubles had broken out there; Evagr. HE m 22, Zach. HE v 
prol., v1 2, 4, V. Sev., p. 101 (for the date, see 'Palchus' in Rev. de 

l'Instr. publ. en Belgique xv (1897), 7, 9-10). Cosmas was also 
instructed to summon Peter the Iberian, Isaias and Theodorus, all 

monks, from Palestine to Constantinople; Zach. HE v1 3, V. Isaiae, 

pp. 9-10, Joh, Ruf. Pleroph. 27, V. Petr. Iber. 98. 
psc (East) a. 488/491: Cosmae praeposito sacri cubiculi, CJ xu 

16.4 (an undated law of Zeno; he will have been appointed after 
returning from Egypt). 

Cosmas 4 doctor 519 

Medicus; he took a letter from the papal legates at Scampa to 
Pope Hormisdas requesting the pope to help him with the (unspeci- 
fied) business which took him to Italy; Coll. Avell. 213 (a. 519 Feb./ 
March). 

Cottais (Theoph. AM 5983): see Cottomenes 

Cottinus: doctor (at Furnos) IV/VI; PLRE t. 

Cottomenes MVM (East) 484-488 

MWM (East) a. 484-488: after the flight of Illus 1 and Leontius 17 
to Isauria (in 484), Zeno made Cottomenes magister militum at the 
same time as Longinus 3 became magister officiorum; Joh. Ant. fr. 
214.6 (ò Zrjvcov Karrouévnv orparryov ékarégo Troeirat Suvapewy, i.e. 

magister utriusque militiae). Perhaps identical with ‘Cottais’ whom 
Zeno murdered after he and Ioannes 34 the Scythian had overcome 
Illus and Leontius by siege; Theoph. AM 5983 (Korzdic ... rov dua 
Twinn TO Exif moMopk ia repeyevóuevov "IXXov Kai ^eovriou). 

Possibly identical with Cato (the name perhaps being corrupted 
in the late Greek sources), although if Cottomenes is identical with 

Cato (alive in 490), he is presumably not identical with Cottats 
(apparently killed in 488 or soon afterwards). 

Indacus Cottunes 

Coursich (Koupolx) Hun leader 395 

Basich and Coursich led a Hun force which invaded Persia unsuc- 

cessfully in 395; later they made a treaty with the Romans; they 

327 



COVRSICH 

were ‘royal Huns’ (aoier Xkóflai); Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 90), 
For the date, see Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, 53-5. 
On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 404, 422. 

*!Cranus!* philosopher E/MV 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 
empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople (the others were: 
Carus, Pelops, Apelles, Nervas, Silvanus and Curbus); a number of 
their sayings were recorded in later Byzantine tradition; Patr. Const. 
Il, pp. 192-3. Their existence is not substantiated elsewhere and in 
view of the lateness and unreliability of the source their genuineness 
must be regarded as doubtful. 

Craterus father of Phocas L V/E VI 

Son of Salvius 3; father of Phocas 5; styled à ztávrov eùoeßéarartos; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. it1 72, Joh. Mal. 449, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532, 
Theoph. AM 6019, 6022. 

Crecan (wife of Attila): see Erecan. 

Iulius Crepontianus v.e, IV/V 

V.e.; husband of Iulia Ianuaria, ‘innocentissima femina’; she died 

aged 40; vir 9874 =/LCV 3004. Altava (Maur. Caes.). 

Crescens | v.inl. (East) E V 

He and Aristophanes 1, both jA\ovatpwt, are cited by Nilus as 
examples of rich old men whose heirs died before they did; Nil. Ep. 
i1 147 (to Lycurgus). Possibly the term ‘illustrius’ is here used in a 
colloquial sense, but cf. e.g. Fl. Aetius 8. 

ATILIVS CRESCENS 2: v.p., tabularius palatii 2IV/V; PLRE t. 

Crescentinus vir magnificus V/VI 

Styled ‘vir magnificus’; father of Octavianus 4; Anth. Lat. 1 20. 

CRESCENTIVS (v.c.) EV 

Described as ‘ex nobilibus’; he bequeathed property in Sicily to 
the Church, making it his sole heir; this led to allegations against 

Pope Sixtus in 433; Mansiv 1162, 1165. This document is a later 

forgery but names many persons who undoubtedly existed; cf. L. 

Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii, 
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Cresconius 1 grammaticus (in Africa) E V 

Donatist; replied to Augustine's work contra litteras Petiltani and 
was answered in turn by Augustine’s four books contra Cresconium 
grammaticum (written c. 405/6); Aug. c. Cresc., Retr. u 26. 

Cresconius 2 tribunus (military) (West) 409/425 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine asking him to support a 
request to an apparitor to grant his legal rights to a man, Faventius, 

arrested at Hippo; Aug. Ep. 113 (addressed “domino dilectissimo 
meritoque honorabili et suscipiendo fratri Cresconio’). Certainly 
identical with the tribunus responsible for shore defences mentioned 
in the same affair in Aug. Ep. 115 (continuo misi ad tribunum qui 
custodiendo litori constitutus est’). The date of this affair was 409/ 
423 (cf. CSEL 58, index 111, p. 33). Cf. Generosus 1. 

Cresconius 3 Christian poet 2V/VI 

Author of three poems on Christian themes (no longer extant), 
known only from a medieval library catalogue; Lorsch catalogue, 
nos. 459-61 (G. Becker, Catal. Bibl. Ant., p. 111) (metrum Cres- 
conii in evangel. lib. 1; eiusdem de diis gentium luculentissimum 
carmen; eiusdem versus de principio mundi vel de die iudicii et 
resurrectione carnis). His identity is unknown and his date uncer- 
tain; the sixth-century poet Fl. Cresconius Corippus (PLRE m) is 
called in two MSS ‘Cresconius’ alone, but is not known to have 
written religious poetry (cf. Corippus, ed. Partsch, p. xliii n. 1). 

FL. ALEXANDER CRESCONIVS 4 v.c., praefectus annonae 
(Rome) 425/450 

Fl. Alexander Cresconius, v.c., praef(ecrus) ann(onae) urb(is) 

Rom(ae) ad ornatum porticus Placidianae posuit; xiv 140 = D 805 

Portus, dated under Theodosius II and Valentinian I. On this por- 

tico, see R. Meiggs, Ostia*, 169. 

Crispinus comes et mag. equ. (West) 425 Feb. 25 

CTh 1 23.1 dat. Rav(ennae) (addressed ‘Crispino comiti et mag(is- 

tro) equitum"). 

Q. Thersius Crispinus Megethius 
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Crispus 1 scholaris (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1162 (addres- 
sed Kpiomu oxoAapius). 

*!Sallustius Crispus!* 2 V/VI 

Supposed addressee of a letter from Cornelius Nepos; Historia de 
excidio Troiae, praef, For date and identity, see Nepos 2. 

Crona Burgundian princess L V 

Daughter of Chilperic Il (king of the Burgundians); elder sister of 
Chrotchildis 1; the sisters were condemned to exile after their 
father’s death by their uncle Gundobad, and Crona became a nun; 
Greg. Tur. HF. n 28. The epitome of Gregory by Fredegarius (m 18) 
gives her name as ‘Saedeleuba’. See stemma 42. 

Cronius Eusebius 

Cunigastus vinl. (in Italy) c. 527 

He was one of the powerful figures in Theoderic's court whose 
efforts to seize the property of the weak were often prevented by 
Boethius 5; Boeth. Cons. Phil. 14.10 (quotiens ego Conigastum in 
imbecilli cuiusque fortunas impetum facientem obvius excepi). 

In c. 527 he was a vir inlustris, addressed as *magnitudo tua'; 
Athalaric instructed him to hear before his court a complaint from 
two Romans that a Goth (called Tanca) had seized their farm and 
had them classed as slaves; Cass. Var. vm 28 (c.a. 527; addressed 
‘Cunigasto V.T’). 

From his name he was presumably an Ostrogoth; see Schónfeld, 
pp. 67-8. 

*ICurbus!* philosopher E/M V 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the emp- 
ress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const, 11, pp. 
192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Curidachus (Kovpidaxoc) Hun king MV 

Senior ruler of the Acatziri (a Hun people settled to the north of 
Attila’s kingdom); after Theodosius II tried to make an alliance with 
his lower-ranking fellow-rulers, Curidach invited Attila to attack 

them; they were conquered and Curidach was allowed to remain as 
ruler over his part of the Acatziri; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG w, pp. 82-3). 
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For the date of Attila's war, 448, see Thompson, Attila, 95-7. On 

the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 437-8. 

Curtius PPO (Italiae et Africae) 407-408 

407 April 7, CTA xiv 1.5* (the law concerns the decuriae of Rome); 
407 Nov. 15, p(ro)p(osita) Karth(agine) 408 June 5, Sirm. 12° (MSS 

Nov. 25) = CTh xvi 5.43? + 10.19* (this law concerns heretics, par- 
ticularly Donatists); 408 Feb. 3, CTh1 20.1%. All *p.po’. 

Curtius Valerianus 

Cuttules ex praefectis (East) 484 

A former prefect (KourroUAmv rov an’ érápxo» ); he accompanied the 
rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 17 in 484 when they occupied Antioch; 
Joh. Mal. fr. 35 (= Exc. de ins., p. 165). He may have been formerly 

PPO or PVC, but his title could equally have been honorary or 

titular, 

CYNEGIA 1 (c. E) EVI 

Relative of Ennodius 3; on her death in 506 he composed an epi- 
taphium and sent a copy to Euprepia; Ennod. Ep. v 7 (a. 506). She 

is mentioned in Ennod. Ep. v 4 (early 506). 

CYNEGIA 2 (eb) E VI 

Wife of Faustus 9 Niger (see stemma 23); she died in 509; Ennod. 
Ep. vit 17, 28-9 (a. 509), cf. Ep. v1 7, IX 12. 

Materna Cynegia 3 (IGLS tv 1398) ?L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

CYNEGIVS 1; quaestor candidatus 396/398; PLRE t. 

CYNEGIVS 2 Vc., ?comes consistorianus (East) 402 

He was a member of the consistorium of the emperor Arcadius, 

and a zealous Christian; Marc. Diac. V. Porph., p. 51.11-12 (Kuvn- 
yux orco KaAODLEVOS TOU KcovarcroUp(ov, vho Óauuacux kat fec repi rmv 

"iarw). Called ò Xaumpóraroc Kuvrrytoc ; V. Porph., p. 54.17. He was 

sent by Arcadius to Gaza in 402 to close the Marneum; V. Porph., 

pp. 51, 54, 63, 69. Cf, Anonymi 60 and 78. 
The name suggests that he was a relative of Maternus Cvnegius 

(see PLRE 1), possibly his son. 

If he was a comes consistorianus, he should have been a wr spec- 
tabilis (cf. CTA v112.1, issued Sept. 25, 399); however, these distinc- 

tions were not always strictly observed in literary texts. 
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CYNEGIVS 3 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa- 
docia; he grew up at Caesarea and married a local woman, then went 
to live in Phrygia; Firmus invites him to return after his long absence 
and to bring his wife and children; Firmus, Ep. 4 (addressed Kuvnyiw 
KOUNTL). 

Cynegius Orfitus 

CYPRI(A)NA 1 cl et sp. f. 429-454 
Haec memoria est cl. e(t) sp. f. Cypri(a)nae; a christian; she died 

aged 25 and was buried at Sitifis on Oct. 19, 454; vm 20410 = /LCV 

189 Sitifis (dated in year 415 of the province). 

Cypriana 2 inl.f. L V/E VI 

Inl(ustris) fem(ina) Quypriana; she died aged about 42 in 503 at 
Rome; Rossi1928 = /LCV 217b. Cf. Decentia. 

(C)yprianus 1 scholasticus (at Rome) 478 

Cuprianus scolasticus; he died aged about 60 in 478 at Rome;v1 
32954 = Rossii 869 = /LCV 732a adn. 

Cyprianus 2 CSL (Italy) 524-525; patricius 527; Mag. Off. 

after 527 

Son of Opilio 3 (CSL of Odovacer); Cass. Var. v 41. Brother of 

Opilio 4 (CSL a. 527-528); Cass. Var. vit 16, 21. He had sons of his 
own; Cass. Var. vin 21-2 (they spoke Gothic). 

His early career was military; Cass. Var. vin 21 (habuisti sub 
divae memoriae avo nostro (i.e. under Theoderic) in utraque parte 
laudatas semper excubias. Vidit te adhuc gentilis Danuvius bella- 
torem; non te terruit Bulgarum globus, qui etiam nostris erat prae- 

sumptione certaminis obstaturus). ‘In utraque parte’ must mean 

that he served Theoderic in both military and civil capacities, a cir- 
cumstance which is emphasized in the course of this letter; the 
occasion referred to is presumably the expedition of Pitzias against 
Traseric and the Gepids in Sirmium in 504 and the battle of Hor- 

reum Margi in which Pitzias and Mundo defeated the Roman general 

Sabinianus 5 and his Bulgar federates in 505 (see Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 

145-6). 
?TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS: the referendarit (see below) were nor- 
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mally drawn from the /ribuni et notarii; see Jones, LRE u 575 with 
n. 24. 

REFERENDARIVS: he subsequently obtained the post of referen- 
darius under Theoderic; Cass. Var. viti 21 (postea vero, quod non 
minus ipsis certaminibus fuit, referendarii officium laboriosis con- 
tentionibus exhibebas). He served in the palace for many years; Cass. 
Var. v 41 (quem palatia nostra longa examinatione probaverunt ). 

His knowledge of the three languages, Greek, Latin and Gothic, was 
advantageous and he was once sent as envoy to Constantinople; Cass. 
Var. v 40 (before Sept. 1, 524; Eoae sumpsisti legationis officium). 
In c. 522 he brought charges of treason against Albinus 9; Anon. 
Val. 14.85 (Cyprianus, qui tunc referendarius erat, postea comes 

sacrarum et magister, actus cupiditate insinuans de Albino patricio 

eo quod litteras adversus regnum eius imperatori lustino misisset), 
Albinus denied the charges and was supported bv Boethius 5, but 
Cyprianus produced witnesses and both Albinus and Boethius were 
imprisoned and later Boerhius was killed; Anon. Val. 14. 85-6, 
Boeth. Cons, Phil. i 4.14. 

cst (Italy) a, 524-525: he was appointed for the third indiction 
(= 524 Sept. 1-525 Aug. 31); Cass. Var. v 40 (addressed 'Cypriano 

comiti sacrarum"; sume igitur per indictionem tertiam sacrarum 
largitionum deo propitio dignitatem), 41 (announcing the appoint- 
ment to the senate). The office is also mentioned in Cass. Var. vin 

l6, 21 (contulit etiam dignitatem sacrarum largitionum) and Anon. 
Val. 14.85 (cited above). This was his first illustrious post and gave 
him admission to the senate; Cass. Var. v 41. 

PATRICIVS : he became patricius in c. 527 under Athalaric; Cass. 
lar. vi 21 (addressed ‘Cypriano V.I. patricio’; patriciatus tibi deo 
auspice conferimus dignitatem), 22 (announcing the appointment 

to the senate). 
MAG. OFF., after 527: Anon. Val. 14.85 (cited above); the date 

must be after he became patricius since the outline of his career in 

Cass. Var. vin 21 does not mention this post. 
He was already elderly in c. 527; Cass. Var. vin 21 (senescis qui- 

dem corpore). 

CYRENIVS — governor (corrector) of Augustamnica 451/432 

GOVERNOR (CORRECTOR) of AVGVSTAMNICA a. 131/432: he received 

in office two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid, Pel. Ep, 1174 

laddressed Kupnvie Tryeuóvc he is called 5ikaoarrc and criticized tor 

refusing to recognize the right of asylum in the church at Pelusium), 

175 (addressed 7G atta), He is mentioned in three others; Isid. Pel. 
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Ep. 1176 (to the Pelusiotae, about his corrupt administration of 
justice), 177 (to the bishop Eusebius; Cyrenius is governor of Pelu- 
sium and corrupt), 178 (to Rufinus 8, the superior of Cyrenius; 
Rufinus does not realize émw¢ Kuprwxs ths àpxTK éneMáflero kai mpárrei 

rà évravda taw xaNenox). The date is inferred from Ep. 1178, since 
Rufinus is probably to be identified with the PPO of 431/432. 

After leaving office he received Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 493 (addressed 
Kvpnviw; Ti ae óuaa Oveupoc üpxrk; . . . BpaxureMn tryepoviav, oc àreNeürnrov 

voite é£ovoiav). He also received Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 267 and, in old age, 

Ep. 1 240 (described as roAAc óvra d giov 8avár o). 

FL. CYRIA c.f.; landowner (in Egypt) 469 

'H Aaunporarn kai evyeveorarn yeovyovon; owner of the éroikiov Xaipa 
in the Oxyrhynchite nome; P. Oxy. 2724 (a. 469 Oct. 19). 

CYRIACE (vi 31967=x 1689 - ILCV 156): PLRE 1. 

Cyriacus procurator (in Syria) E/M V 

An 'érirponoc', he visited St Symeon the Stylite near Antioch once 
during a time of drought; V. Sym, Styl. (Syr.) 109. Possibly an 

official of the res privata. 

Cyricus agens in rebus (East) V/VI 

+ "Opoa Kuuxob paynorpiavod +; MAMA v, p. 3 n. 4 Dorylaeum 

(Phrygia). Cyricus was an agens in rebus and owned property at 

Dorylaeum. 

CYRILA general (under the Visigoths) 458-459 

The name is not Germanic; cf. Schénfeld, p. 68. 

Sent to Spain with a Gothic army in 458 by Theoderic II (Gothi- 
cus exercitus duce suo Cyrila), reaching Baetica in July; Hyd. Lem. 

192 (s.a. 458). Recalled the following year to Gaul and replaced by 

Suniericus; Hyd. Lem. 193 (s.a. 459), 
In 461 he visited the Sueves twice as envoy of Theoderic, once 

with Palogorius, then with Remismundus; on the second occasion 

he remained in Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem. 219, 220 (s.a. 461). 

Cvrillus 1 doctor (at Rhosus, in Cilicia Secunda) V/Vl 

He was ó ruucoraroc Kat éváperoc ápxeiarpoc and was buried at Rho- 

sus with his parents Cyriacus and Cyria Mica; /GLS mt 724 Rhosus 
(Cilicia Secunda). 
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Cyrillus 2 jurist (at Berytus) ?M V 

One of the five famous jurists whose opinions were cited by sixth- 

century commentators on the Digest and the Codex Iustinianus; 
Basilica x1 1.12, 67 (called 6 kouwex Ths oikovuévns btSdokaXoc), XXIX 

5.24.7 (Heimbacht , pp. 583, 646, u1 474). He taught at Berytus 
(rovro rore àveyvcoo0n Ev BypuTw 0ró Kupiddov roù Hpwos); Basilica, 

Schol. 54 (= Heimbach, Suppl. 1, p. 211). The other four jurists were 
Demosthenes 2, Domninus 5, Eudoxius 4 and Patricius 10 and all 

five lived no later than the reign of Anastasius; Basilica x1 2.27 (they 
were all unaware that a previous legal ruling had been altered by 
Anastasius). 

Cyrillus 3 MVM per Thracias 515 

Native of Illyricum; Joh. Mal. 402, John of Nikiu 89.74. 
MVM PER THRACIAS a, 513: appointed to the command of the 

Thracian forces (Thv riv Ev Opakn aróNo» orparmyiav) by Anastasius 

in 513; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. 5 (for the date, see Bury, LRE? 1448 n. 3), 
Oorparndarns Opákns; Joh. Mal. 402, Theoph. AM 6006. Xrparmyóc 

Opdknc; Cedr. 1 632. Successor of Fl. Hypatius 6 (cf. Hypatius 5); 
Joh. Mal. 402, cf. John of Nikiu 89.74 and Evagr. HE m 43 (who 

place his appointment after the capture of Hypatius). Anastasius 
sent him against the rebel Vitalianus 2 in Moesia Secunda; Joh. Ant. 
fr, 214e. 5, Joh. Mal. 402, Evagr. HE m 43, After inconclusive 
engagements, Cyrillus occupied Odessus and made his headquarters 
there, but Vitalianus used bribery to gain entrance to the city and 

Cyrillus was captured in his quarters and murdered; Joh. Ant. fr. 
2146.5, Joh. Mal. 402, John of Nikiu 89.75-6, Evagr. HE m 43, 

Theoph. AM 6006, Cedr. 1 632, Marcell. com. s.a. 514 (cited below). 

According to John of Antioch (fr. 214e.18, = FHG v, p. 34) his 
murderer was Tarrach, the ruler of Vitalian's Hun allies. 

Described as more a pimp than a general; Marcell. com. s.a. 514 
(Cyrillum lenocinantem magis quam strenuum militiae ductorem 
inter duas paelices Vitalianus repperit dormientem eumque abstrac- 

tum mox cultro Getico tugulavit). However, John of Antioch records 

amore favourable tradition that Cyril was ovx àabveroc 0066 mo eun 

éureuiac auabnc; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e.5. 

Cyrillus 4 v.glor., comes (East) E VI 

O év&o&órarox xounc; father of Fl. Eustochius (PLRE im); apparently 

still alive in 533; Stud. Pal. xx 140, 4 Arsinoite nome (dated a. 533). 
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Cyrrhus scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 17 
(addressed Kóggw axoAaaru c: ). The name should perhaps be ‘Cyrus’. 

Cyrus 1 brother of Herculianus L IV/E V 

Native of Egypt; brother of Herculianus; Syn. Ep. 145. 

Perhaps identical with Fl. Cyrus 7. 

Cyrus 2 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter, date unknown, from Theodoret of Cyrrhus 

consoling him on the deaths of his wife and their young son; Theod. 

Ep. 137 (addressed Kipw payiotpuww ). 

Possibly identical with the Cyrus who received another letter of 

Theodoret; this man was of good birth (aov 7 evyeveia), sent Theo- 

doret a gift of grapes from Lesbos and received in return honey 
from Cilicia; Theod. £p. 13 (date unknown). 

Cyrus 3 scholasticus (East) V 

Exolaorwéx; called 6 é\Aoywraros KUpos; mentioned in a letter on 
official business from Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1071 (assigned by the 
editors to the fifth century). Oxyrhynchus was the seat of the gover- 
nor of Arcadia. 

Cyrus 4 doctor; philosopher; monk M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; a doctor and philosopher, he became a 

monk; he was an able speaker; author of an attack on Nestorianism; 
he was himself a supporter of the bishop Timothy Aelurus (i.e. a 
monophysite); Gennad. de wir. ill. 82. 

CYRVS$S 5 governor (praeses) of Mesopotamia 503 

He was ‘1ryeuwr’ at Amida when the city was captured by Cavades 
in 503; he was wounded and taken prisoner; Zach. HE vit 4, Mich. 
Syr. IX 7. 

Cyrus 6 doctor EVI 

Archiatrus; addressee of a letter from Jacob of Serugh; Jacob of 
Serugh, Ep. 36. 

FI. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 PVC 426; PVC II et PPO 439-441; 

cos. 441 

Full name; /Oe.4/ 44 (1959), Beibl., 283-4 = AE 1961, 190. 
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Flavius Cyrus; BGU n 609. Cyrus; elsewhere. On the name 'Cyrus', 
cf. Justi, p. 168, s.n. Kuru, n. 18. 

Egyptian, Joh. Lyd. de mag. u 12 =m 42; from Panopolis (in the 
Thebaid), Suid. K 2776. He had at least two daughters, one called 

Alexandria (see below). 
He composed epic poetry; Suid. K 2776 (érorowx ), Evagr. HE119. 

It was still admired in the sixth century; Joh. Lyd. de mag. 112 = 
Itt 42 (éni mom Kai viv 6avuatóueves ) (and cf. below ). 

He held several posts before 439; V. Dan. Styl. 31 (rávrcv ray 
atuwpdruw évró€ yevouevos) . 

PVC a. 426 Dec, 26, CJ n 7.5? dat. Cpli (the law concerns Con- 

stantinople). 
He enjoyed the support of the empress Eudocia because of his 

literary activities; Suid. K 2776. After the fall of Antiochus 5 PSC (in 
the 420s), Cyrus succeeded to his position of influence; Suid. © 145. 

PVC Il a. 439 March 23-441 Aug. 18: 439 March 23, C/12.9? = 
CJ x118.1?; 439 Nov. 1, CJ vm 11.20%. Soon after November 1 he 

became PPO as well as PVC, and most later laws addressed to him 
style him ‘ppo’. 

PVC Il et PPO ORIENTIS a. 439 Dec. 6-441 Aug, 18: he held the posts 
of PVC and PPO concurrently; Prisc. fr. 3a = Chron, Pasch. s.a. 450 

(Kupoc mpoeBAnOn év Kusvorarrivovndder Érapxoc Tcov mpatrcopiuv Kat 

Érapxoc TOAews ). Joh. Lyd. de mag. n 12 = m 42 (dua rr roMapxov 
dya thy Gov mpaurcopiox érapxórmra &iéncov), Joh. Mal. 361 (mpoefarero 
Érapxov mpaitwpiwy kai Enapxov móAeox TOV arpikuov Küpov), Theoph. 

AM 5937 (6 €mapxos TNS TOAEWS kai rox rpaurcopiov ), Suid. K 2776 

(Érapxoc mpaurcoplosv kal érapyxoc móAeox TPOEBANON, kal yéyovev àno 

nari kal marpixios), Suid, © 145; and cf, Evagr. HE 119 (Küpov 8€ 

kai MOOS TOV uéyuoTOV TCOv Ürapxcov àvaffrvat Ópóvov, dv Urapxov TNS QUATK 

oi Tpd Huy kekNrjkagt, kai TE €amepiuv (should he éwuw) é£mynaaatai 

Suvduewv), Zon. xm 22.49-51 (6 érapxoc, at Constantinople), Patr. 

Const. ur 111 (mazpikws kai érapxoc). In office a. 439 Dec. 6, Nor. 

Theod. 18"; 440 Jan. 22, CJ vm 11.21 (addressed ‘Cyro p.u.’); 440 
April 5, C 114.7 (addressed ‘Cyro pp. et consuli designato"); 440 
May 20, CJ m 4.1? + CJ vu 62.32% + 63.2%; 440 Sept. 21, Nov. Theod. 

20 (addressed ‘Cyro p.po et consuli designato") = CJ vii 41.3* (men- 

tions Egypt and the Nile); 440 Sept. 21, Nov. Theod. 7.27 = CJ m 
23.24; 440 Dec. 29, Nov. Theod. 7.3*; 440 Dec. 30, CJ u 7.8* + C] 

xu 21.5*; 441 March 6, CJ vu 62.33% (= Nov, Theod. 7.4.8 and sub- 

script); ?early 441, CJ xm 8.2^; 441 June 26, Nov. Theod. 5.3* (con- 
cerns Armenia); 441 Aug. 18, C/155.10* + C/x 71.4"; undated, 
CJ x143.5*, CJ x1 43.6* (concerns Constantinople), C/ xu 50.21%. 
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CYRVS 7 
Dat EE pq EU c ct diua E c EM eee 

With two of his colleagues, Fl. Maximus (7 Petronius Maximus 22) 
and Fl. Valentinus Georgius Hippasias, he sent a letter of praise to 
the proconsul Asiae Fl. Heliodorus 9; /OeAI 44 (1959), Beibl. 283- 
4 = AE 1961, 190 Ephesus. He abandoned Latin as the official lan- 
guage of the administration in the East; Joh. Lyd. de mag. u 12 = 
m 42. He introduced a system of street-lighting in Constantinople; 
Prisc. fr. 3a 7 Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450. He carried out building works 

at Constantinople and repaired the city-walls; Joh. Mal. 361, John 
of Nikiu 84.49, Theoph. AM 5937, Mich. Syr. vin 4, Cedr. 1 598, Zon. 
xmi 22.50 (said to have built the walls in sixty days, but he is cer- 

tainly confused with Constantinus 22), Chron. 1234, p. 179 = 140, 
Patria Const. m 111. Work on the Baths of Achilles was done under 

his supervision; CJ x1 43.6 (the baths were formally opened on Jan. 
11, 443; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 443). He built the Church of the Theo- 

tocus in a district later known as Ta Kópov; Theoph. Sim. vit 8.11, 
Patr. Const. m 111, Cougny, Anth. Gr. App. 1355, cf. R. Janin, 
Constantinople Byzantine, 351. 

CONSVL (East) a. 441 (without a colleague in East or West): Fasti, 
BGU n 609. 

PATRICIVS: Joh. Mal. 361 (cited above), Suid. K 2776, Patria Const. 

In 111. 
His activities won him such popularity that the emperor became 

alarmed and he was dismissed from his offices; he was later (in 443) 

enrolled among the clergy and consecrated as bishop of Cotyaeum 
in Phrygia; V. Dan. Styl. 31, Prisc. fr. 3a = Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, 
Theoph. AM 5937, Joh. Mal. 361-2, John of Nikiu 84.50-4, Suid. 
© 145,K 2776, Cedr. 1 599, Zon. xin 22.52, Patr. Const. u1 111 

(wrongly bishop of Smyrna, Prisc. fr. 3a, Theoph., John of Nikiu, 
Zon., Cedr., Patr. Const.). His removal to Phrygia was engineered by 

Chrysaphius; V. Dan. Styl. 31. It followed the downfall of Eudocia 
(also the work presumably of Chrysaphius) and her retirement to 
Jerusalem; Suid. K 2776 (in 443). The statement in Joh. Mal. 361 

and Prisc. fr. 3a = Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450 (éxpárnoev rác 800 àpxác 

éri xpóvouc réocapac) must refer to the combined total of years in 
the two posts. 

After Theodosius II died, Cyrus resigned from the priesthood, 
returned to secular life in Constantinople, and lived on into the 
reign of Leo, winning renown for his charity; V. Dan. Styl. 31. Pre- 

sumably Marcian pardoned him and restored his property, which 

had been confiscated; Joh. Mal. 362, Theoph. AM 5937, Suid. @ 

145. In Joh. Mal. 362, John of Nikiu 84.58 and Suid. K 2776 he is 
said to have remained at Cotyaeum until his death. This is certainly 
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not correct (see below), but possibly these sources have confused 
Theodosius’ death with that of Cyrus. 

Cyrus had a daughter, Alexandria, who was freed of an evil spirit 

by Daniel before the saint became a stylite (a. 451/460); V. Dan. 
Styl. 31. He and Daniel became friends, and he was annoyed when 
Daniel's pillar was raised by Gelanius, not himself; V. Dan. Styl. 31, 
33. After another daughter, the elder, was freed of an evil spirit by 
Daniel in 462, Cyrus inscribed verses honouring the Stylite on the 
pillar; V. Dan. Styl. 36 = Anth. Gr. 199. 

He is accused by John Lydus (de mag. u 12 = 1 42) of being 

ignorant of anything except poetry (undév dAdo rapa tH noinotw 
émorauévoc). du óooooc; Joh. Mal. 361. ‘Avnp moróraroc kai oos; 
V. Dan. Styl. 31. 'Avrp ooéxoraro kai ikavóc; Theoph. AM 5937, 

Cedr.1598. Some poems of his are extant; Anth. Gr. vu 557,1X 
136 (lamenting his exile), ix 623 and xv 9 (perhaps from a pane- 
gyric on Theodosius II). The poems Anth. Gr. 1x 808-9 and 813 are 
by a later Cyrus (in PLRE 11); cf. JHS 86(1966), 17-19. 

He was accused of paganism at the time of his exile; Suid. 8 145, 
Theoph. AM 5937, Prisc. fr. 3a = Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Joh. Mal. 
362, Sce above, p. xxxvi. 

Cyterius sophist E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea, praising 
his eloquence and inviting him to write; styled 7 où Aoytórnc; Firmus, 

Ep. 2 (addressed Kutepicy sogiorn). 

D...: proconsul Africae L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Fl. Illus Pusaeus D. . . PPO (Orientis) 480/486 

‘O ueyaNonpen(eararoc) é[rap|xo« (7]c[v iconv] mperopioov; he issued 

a prefectorial edict in the East jointly with his colleagues Fl. Boethius 
* and Fl. loannes Thomas 13; the edict also mentions the CRP 
Alexander 12; IGC 240 Mylasa (Caria) (for the correct form of the 
name, see L. Robert, Etudes anatoltennes (1937), 543 n. 3). The 

date cannot be before 480 (since Alexander was CRP) and cannot 

be after 486 (when Boethius had ceased to be PPO). The name ‘Illus’ 
suggests that he was a relative of Illus 1 and therefore an Isaurian, 

while the name 'Pusaeus' points to a connection with the family of 
the PPO. Pusacus. He is perhaps to be identified with Dionysius 10 

(PPO 480) or with Illus 2 (also PPO). 
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DADIYANOTS ?governor of Phoenice ?514 

"Ihe governor Dàdiyànoüs' summoned Severus, patriarch of 
Antioch, to a Council at Tyre, at which Severus made a profession 
of faith; Patr. Or. 1, pp. 397-9 (two Arabic texts). The Council may 
be one held in c. 514; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. t1 173 n. 2. Dadiyanotis 
(?Dadianus, perhaps Tatianus) was apparently the governor of 
Phoenice, of which Tyre was the metropolis. 

MANLIA DAEDALIA (2c.f.) IV/VI 
Of noble birth, wealthy, a devout Christian, she died a nun (vr. 

3-4 clara genus, censu pollens et mater egentum, virgo sacrata deo 
Manlia Daedalia); sister of Theodorus 42 whom she made her heir; 

died aged sixty; v 6240 + p. 1086 = /LCT 1700 Milan. Also men- 
tioned in an acclamation — ‘Daedalia, vivas in Christo!'; v 6211 = 
ILCV 22204 Milan. Possibly her brother was Fl. Mallius Theodorus 
(cos. 399; PLRE 1); cf. P. Courcelle, in REA XLVI (1944), 65ff. 

Alternatively, if she belonged to this family, she might have been 
daughter of Theodorus (cos. 399) and sister of Theodorus 9. 

DAGALAIPHVS 1 ?comes Aegypti c. 509 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schönfeld, pp. 68-9. 
Kóurc; he quarrelled with the patriarch John Niciota at Alexan- 

dria in c. 509; the affair led to violent disorders in the streets; Theoph. 
AM 6001. Dagalaiphus was probably the comes Aegypti. 

His name suggests that he was a relative of Fl. Areobindus Daga- 
laiphus Areobindus 1 (cos. 506). He was perhaps his son and the 

grandson of Dagalaiphus 2 (cos. 461), and was possibly father of 
Areobindus patricius (see PLRE tt); see stemma 4. 

FI. Dagalaiphus 2 consul 461; patricius 475/476 

Full name; SEG xiv 812, 813, PSI 11175. Dagalaiphus; elsewhere, 
On the name, see Dagalaiphus 1. 

Son of Fl. Areobindus 2; husband of Godisthea (daughter of 

Ardabur | and granddaughter of FI. Ardabur Aspar); father of FI. 
Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areobindus 1; Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 

398, Theoph. AM 5997, See stemma 4, 

CONSVL (East) a. 461 with Fl, Severinus 5 (West): Fasti, SEG xiv 
812, 813, PSI m 175. 

PATRICIVS : a patrictus in Constantinople under the usurper Basi- 

liscus (a. 475-476); he invited Daniel the Stylite into his house to 
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rest during a demonstration against the usurper; V. Dan. Styl. 80 
(ò év&o£oraroc TaTpixios Aayaddidos). 

Flavius Areobindus Dagalaifus Areobindus 

Dagistheus Ostrogothic hostage 479 

The name is Germanic; see Schónteld, pp. 70, 283. 
He and Soas were sent as hostages by Theodericus 7 to Adaman- 

tius 2 in Epirus in 479; Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG 1v, p. 128). He was 
presumably a leading Ostrogoth under Theoderic. Possibly identical 
with the Dagistheus after whom some famous baths were named at 
Constantinople; Joh. Mal. 435, Theoph. AM 6020, 6071. 

Perhaps he was an ancestor of Dagistheus MVM (PLRE m). 

DALMATIA (c.f.) E VI 
A virgin, of noble family (stemmatis haec lucem transcendit sole 

pudoris); she died in 509/510 and Ennodius composed her epitaph; 
Ennod. Carm. i1148 (Epitaphium domnae Dalmatiae). 

Dalmatius 1 scholaris; later abbot 431 

He was ‘in secunda schola scholarius’ during the reign of Theo- 
dosius I before entering the monastery of Isaac at Constantinople; 
on Isaac’s death Dalmatius became head of the monastery and by 
431 was the leading figure among the monks of Constantinople; 

Acta S. Dalmati (in ASS, Aug. t, pp. 21 8ff.). See further P-W 1v 
2456-7. 

Dalmatius 2 MV 

Nephew (sister's son) of Fl. Dionysius 13; V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 70. 

DALMATIVS 3 (v.c.) 505 

Of noble family and upright character (sublimis vir; nobilis vir; 
cui ad praerogativum sanguinis morum splendor accessit), he owned 

property in Sicily; his title to the property was challenged and Enno- 
dius asked Faustus 9 to help him; Ennod. Ep. tv 5 (a. 505). 

VALERIVS DALMATIVS 4: governor of Lugdunensis Tertia 
L IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Damarius: see Darius 
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DAMASCIVS 1 v.sp., tribunus et notarius praetorianus (East) 
448-449 

'O mepifiNenros rpijoUvos Kai vorápux TpaLTWwpiavos; received instruc- 

tions on Oct. 26, 448, to organize an investigation of the beliefs of 
Ibas, bishop of Edessa; ACOec. n i.iii, p. 19, lines 6-7 (Latin version 

at II iii.iii, p. 23 vir spectabilis tribunus et notarius praetorianorum). 
'O mepifrentos rpBovvos xal voråpros Tov Óeiov raAariov; present at Berytus 

on Sept. 1, 449, when the investigation began; ACOec. u i.iii, p. 19, 

et notarius divini palatii). 'O ueyaAozperéoraroc kal e0bokuucoraroe 

TptfjoUvoc kal voråpios and 6 e06okuucoraroe kai mepifenros TpiBodvos kai 

vorapios; he took to the bishops of Tyre and Berytus imperial letters 
about the inquiry on Ibas; 4COec. i1 i.i, p. 14 (Latin version at 1 

notarius and strenuissimus et spectabilis tribunus et notarius). He is 

also mentioned in Liberat. Brev. 10 (vir spectabilis tribunus et 

notarius ). 

Damascius 2 Neo-Platonist philosopher (Athens) L V/E VI 

Native of Damascus; Phot. Bibl. 181 (= Dam. Epit. Phot. 200), 
Simpl. Phys. 624, 38. A Syrian; Agath. 0 30.3 = Suid. Il 2251, Suid. 

A 39. Elder brother of Iulianus 18; Dam. fr. 282 = Suid. X 180. 

He studied rhetoric under Theon 4 at Alexandria for three years 
and then taught the subject for nine years; Phot. Bibl. 181, Dam. 
Epit. Phot. 201. Pupil at Alexandria of Ammonius 6 and Heliodorus 
6; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035. He studied astronomy and Plato 

under Ammonius; Phot. B;b/. 181. In his youth he knew Aedesia at 
Alexandria and delivered her funeral oration; Dam. fr. 124 = Suid, 

Ac 79. He subsequently went to Athens, where he studied philosophy 

under Zenodotus 1, and geometry and arithmetic, among other 

subjects, under Marinus 3; Phot. Bibl. 181. 

A philosopher at Athens, where he became head of the Neo- 
Platonist school; Simpl. Phys. 624, 38, Agath. u 30.3 = Suid. IT 
2251. One of his pupils was Simplicius of Cilicia (PLRE ur); Simpl. 
Phys. 774, 28. He was a younger contemporary of Isidorus 5, Dam. 

fr. 77 = Suid. = 1662; and of Severianus 2, Dam. fr. 276 = Suid. T 

166, Dam. fr. 305 = Suid. X 180. A contemporary of Agapius 3 and 

Nomus 2 (the latter an exact contemporary); Dam. fr. 276 = Suid. 

T 166. 

Some time after 529 (when Justinian deprived the Athenian 
schools of their revenues) but presumably not before September 
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531 (the accession of Chosroes) Damascius with other leading philo- 
sophers migrated to Persia hoping to find happier circumstances 
there under king Chosroes; they all eventually returned to the 
Roman empire in disillusionment, but with their freedom of con- 
science and belief and their security guaranteed under the terms of 
a treaty (of Sept. 532) between Rome and Persia; Agath. 11 29-31. 
Damascius was still alive at Emesa in 538; Peek, Grech. Versinschr. 

11714 (cf, below). 
He wrote a Life of Isidorus, dedicated to Theodora 6; Phot. Bibl. 

181 (largely reconstituted from fragments in Photius and Suidas by 
R, Asmus (1911) and C. Zintzen (1967), see bibliography under 

Dam. V. Isid. ). This was written by 526; Dam. Epit. Phot. 64 (Italy 

is still ruled by Theoderic). Since Ammonius was probably dead 

when it was written, its date will lie between 517 and 526; cf. Am- 
monius 6 and L. G, Westerink, Anonymous Prolegomena to Platonic 
Philosophy, p. xi. Author of commentaries on Plato; Suid. A 39. 
His commentary on the Parmenides is extant in part, and contains 

quotations from other works of his which are not extant, viz. com- 
mentaries on the Timaeus and also on the Chaldaean Oracles. His 

commentaries on the Phaedo and the First Alcibiades are alluded to 

by Olympiodorus 5. The commentary on the Philebus and part of 
the Phaedo commentary are extant; they were Formerly attributed 
to Olympiodorus; cf. Westerink, pp. xvff. Also extant is a work 

called 'Aropiu kai Aoaetc nepi rcov npcoro» àpxov (cf. Suid. A 39, who 

calls it eot &oxcov). Simplicius refers to a work by him repi àpifuoU 

kat rórou Kal xpovou; Simpl. Phys. 625, 644, 774, 800. loannes Philo- 

ponus 76 knew ol a work by him on astronomy; Philop. Comm. m 
Met. 86b, 1045. He also wrote in four books a collection of mar- 
vellous tales (not extant), Phot. Bibl. 130; and a funeral epigram on 
a slave, Anth. Gr. vu 553 ( Aayaoxiou pt\ogddou ) = Peek, Griech. Ver- 

sinschr. 11714 (Emesa, in Phoenice Libanensis; dated a. 538). See 

further P-W rv 2039-42. 

Damiana wife of Asclepiodotus 5. M/L V 

Daughter of Asclepiodotus 2 (and so a native of Aphrodisias in 
Caria); wite af Asclepiodotus 3; Dam. Epit. Phot. 130. She accom- 
panied her husband to Alexandria; Zach. V, Sev., pp. 17If. 

Damianus 1 writer on optics ?k. V 

Editor of a work on optics written by Heliodorus | of Larissa; he 
was either a son or a pupil of Heliodorus; Damianus (ed. Schöne), 
title (AayuavoU Tod 'H05copou ^apuoaioU keddMua rov ómrucov imodéoeuv) 
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Damianus 2 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 248 (addres- 

sed Aajuavc? ua yuor pio). 

Fl. Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 3 v.glor., comes (limitis 
Thebaici) V/VI 

+ "Eri row kupiov Tov ueyaAonp(enearárov) Kai évBoE(orárov) Kou(nros) 

)(aoviov) Kwvoravtivov "Epvépiov Aauwwov; SB 7425 = SEG vin 781 

Syene (Thebaid), The inscription, dated Nov. 27 in a third indiction, 
records building activities at Syene. See Isaacius 3 and Theodosius 
17. Damianus was probably comes limitis Thebatct, although the 
style évóo£óraroe (= glortosissimus) suggests a higher rank. Perhaps 
he held the titular post of comes domesticorum, cf. Fl. Eustochius 
4, Fl. Constantinius Theophanes 3 and FI. Varius 2; if so, he may 
be identical with Fl. Erythrius 3. 

Damnazes king of the Lazi 522 

King of the Lazi and subject to Persia; succeeded on his death in 

522 by his son Ztathius; Joh. Mal. 413 (Aawwagnc), Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 522 (Zauvá£rk). 

DAMOCHARIS 

Proconsul of Asia; of noble birth; well-educated and à poet; 

honoured with a statue (extant but headless) at Ephesus by the 
provincials ("Ijovec àpyvpauoifot ); /OeAl 44, Beibl. 347/8 = SEG 

xviii 474 Ephesus (róv godin KpatéovTa xai edvouin kai ám e£ àyaBaov 

rarépo àvÉbrarov robravw). Also honoured at Smyrna which he 

helped after an earthquake; Anth. Gr. xvi 43 (lemma: eic eikóva 
Aauoxápiboc év Xubpvr. Addressed as Aauóxapi kivTrountt, ówaoróAMe). 

Possibly to be identified with the poet Damocharis (PLRE m; 
but cf. McCail, /HS 89 (1969), 89). 

proconsul (Asiae) IV/VI 

Fl. Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus MVM (vacans?) 468 

Inscr. 1-2) Lefebvre, Recueil des inscriptions grecques-chrétiennes 
d'Egypte 592, 593 = Inscriptions grecques de Philae u, 194-5 Philae. 
Pap.) P. Ross.-Georg. v 30 = SB 7433 Panopolis (cf. Aegyptus IX, 
1153, n. I) 

Full name; Pap. Fl. Damonicus; /nscr. 1-2. Damonicus; Joh. Mal. 

A native of Antioch in Syria; Joh. Mal. 373. 

COMES SACRI CONSISTORII ET REI MILITARIS THEBAICI LIMITIS a. 449/ 

450 or 464/465: ò ueyaXonp(eréararex ) kai &v6peviraroc kóur roù Geiov 

Kovaurcopiou kal Tv orp(artcoru cov) ra yuáro roU OnfaikoU Aysérou (or 
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similar); /nscr. 1-2, Pap. The papyrus is undated, but the inscrip- 

tions belong to a third indiction; by comparison with the date of his 
death (see below), the year will be either 449/450 or 464/465. 

MVM (VACANS?) a. 468: he was one of the generals who accom- 
panied Basiliscus 2 on the Vandal expedition of 468 ( Aauovucós da76 
bouk cv, yevóuevos orparndarne é£nebirov ); said to have died during the 

final battle by leaping into the sea in full armour rather than surren- 
der (the same story however is told of Ioannes 25 in Proc. BV 16.22- 
24); Joh. Mal. 373. The title orparndarns é£rebirovis curious; Damo- 

nicus was probably a magister militum vacans commanding infantry 
forces on the expedition. 

Danielus 1 notarius (West) 419 

Not(arius); present at a Council in Carthage on May 25, 419; he 
read out documents from the Council of Nicaea; Mansi iv, 401-15, 

419ff. He was perhaps an ecclesiastical notarius. 

Danielus 2 rebel (under Theodosius II) E/M V 

Danielus and Baudo were exiled by Theodosius II for rebellion 

( àx rupavvi&: émbeuévovc); Joh. Ant. fr. 199, Nothing further is recor- 
ded about them. 

DANIELIVS 3 cubicularius (East) 475/476 

'O KovBuxovdAdpioc; sent by the usurper Basiliscus to beg the prayers 

of St Daniel the Stylite; V. Dan. Styl. 71. A eunuch; he connived at 

the adultery of the empress Zenonis with Armatus; Malch. fr. 8 = 

Suid. A 3970. 

DANIELVS 4 v.sp., comes et dux (Libyae Pentapoleos) 491/518 

‘Em Tov mepiBd(érrov) kóutr(oc) kai 8[o]ukóx AavtrjAo]u; SEG 1x 356 

(= CIG 5187 = Wadd. m1 1906) Ptolemais (in Libya Pentapolis) (a 

constitution of the emperor Anastasius; a fragment of the same 
document was found at Taucheira, also in Pentapolis, SEG 1x 4141). 
See now Apollonia, the Port of Cyrene (7 Libya Antiqua, Suppl. 
Vol. IV), ed. J. H. Humphrey (1977), 309ff. 

Fl. Danielus 5 v.d., ?tribunus (Egypt) 520 

Son of Heraclides; he was à xa&oawou[evo - Lui -] rev émi TIS 

"EpuovroMro KabSpupl ever]; PSI 296 (a. 520). He was evidently an 
officer in command of the troops normally stationed at Hermopolis; 
presumably a tribunus. 
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Fl. Danielus 6 scutarius (East) V/VI 

Son ol Himerius; he was oxovrapuoc kAiBavapioc and with his brothers 

constructed an arch at Brad in Syria; SEG xx 332 Brad (Syria). 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus PPO Galliarum 412-413; patricius 

Full name; /nscriptton. Dardanus; elsewhere. 
His wife was Naevia Galla 6 and his brother Claudius Lepidus; 

Inscription, 

His career is given on XI 1524 = D 1279 near Sisteron = Segustero 

(Narbonensis): V(IR) INL(VSTRIS) ET PATRICIAE DIGNITATIS™); EX CON- 

SVLARI PROVINCIAE VIENNENSISU); EX MAGISTRO SCRINII LIB(ELLORVM )'**: 
EX QVAEST(ORE)); EX PRAEF(ECTO) PR(A)ET(ORIO) GALL(IARVM)), The 
absence of an iteration number under (e) suggests that the inscrip- 

tion was set up before his second prefecture (see below). 

His origins were probably relatively humble (in spite of Jerome, 
Ep. 129.1, cited below), since his career is not that of an aristocrat 

but of an able lawyer who achieved success by his learning and 
abilities. 

(a) He presumably received the title ‘patricius’ during or after his 
first prefecture. 

(b) Date unknown; he was à landowner at Sisteron (Segustero) 
which was in Narbonensis Secunda, a province bordering Viennensis 
(see below). 

(c)-(d) These two palatine posts — (d) is QSP — suggest that he 

was a man noted for legal learning and for eloquence; Jerome, Ep. 
129 (see below), was to call him ‘vir eruditissime’. 

(e) PPO (I) GALLIARVM : he was PPO twice, Jer. Ep, 129.8 (a. 414) 
(in duplicis praefecturae honore transacto). The date of this first 
prefecture was probably either 401/404 or 406/407 (there are gaps 

in the Fasti at these dates; after 407 Gaul was subject to the usurper 

Constantine III whose prefects are known). 

PPO (II) GALLIARVM a. 412-413: 4125 (MSS 409, but Gaul was then 
under usurpers) Dec. 7, CTA xu 1.171 (styled ‘ppo Gall(ijar(um)'). 
During the reign of the usurper Iovinus 2 (411-413), Dardanus 
remained loyal to Honorius, and persuaded Athaulfus to abandon 

his support for the usurper; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 69 (industria viri 

strenui, qui solus ryranno non cessit, Dardani). lovinus surrendered 

in +13 and was murdered by Dardanus himself (óv ai@evriaas Adp- 
bavos ò Érapxoc üvaipet) while being sent to the emperor; Olymp. fr. 19. 

[his act apparently earned Dardanus an evil reputation among the 

Gallic aristocracy; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.1 (omnia in Dardano crimina 
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simul exsecrarentur, sc. Apollinaris | and Rusticus 9). The death of 

lovinus was in 413; Prosp. l'iro s.a. 413, Hyd. Lem. 54 (s.a. 413). 

Dardanus was a learned man (see above) and a serious Christian, 

sending queries about the Promised Land to Jerome, who wrote his 

Libellus de terra repromissionis = Ep. 129 in reply (in 414, see 
Cavallera, 1, p. 54): and about the presence of God to Augustine, 
whose reply was the Liber de praesentia Det = Ep. 187 (in 417, see 

CSEL 58, p. 48). Jerome styles him ‘Christianorum nobilissime, 

nobilium Christianissime', £p. 129.1; and Augustine 'lrater dilectis- 
sime Dardane inlustrior mihi in caritate Christi quam in huius saeculi 
dignitate’, Ep. 187 1 1. 

He, his wife and his brother founded a Christian community on 

his estate near Sisteron, which they named Theopolis (= Civitas Dei, 
a name perhaps inspired by Augustine, cf. H. I. Marrou, Un lieu dit 

‘Cité de Dieu’, in Augustinus Magister, Vol.1(1954), 101-110); 

Inscription (loco cui nomen Theopoli est viarum usum, caesis utrim- 
que montium laterib(us), praestiterunt, muros et portas dederunt, 
quod in agro proprio constitutum tuetioni omnium voluerunt esse 

commune). The community was apparently formed before the 
second prefecture in 412 (see above; the inscription has no iteration 
number), and it may therelore have been intended in part as a lorti- 

fied place of retuge from the barbarians who overran much of Gaul 
in and after 407, and from the disturbances of civil war. 

Q. Pompeius Callistratus Darenus IV/VI 

‘Alumnus’ of Pompeia Fulcinia Candida c.f. ;v1 37072 = ILCV 172. 

Darius 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 212 (addres- 
sed Aapeiw axoAaoTiK a). 

Darius 2 vanl. c. 429/430 

^ correspondent of Augustine, he received Aug, Ep, 229, wrote 

Ep. 230 in reply, and then received Ep. 231, all in 429/450. 

VIR INLVSTRIS : Aug. Ep. 229 (addressed ‘domino merito illustri 
et magnilicentissimo atque in Christo carissimo lilio Dario’), 

He was sent to Africa from Italy to negotiate an end to warfare 

(presumably between Bonifatius 3 and the troops trom Italy); Aug. 

Ep, 229 (maioris est gloriae ipsa bella verbo occidere quam homines 
lerro et adquirere vel obtinere pacem pace non bello). He succeeded 
in bringing fighting to a stop; Aug. Ep. 230 (si non extinximus bella, 
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certe distulimus). Verimodus was with him as a hostage to secure 
the peace; Aug. Ep. 229.2, 230.6, 231.7. 

He was a Christian and of Christian ancestry; Aug. Ep. 230 (a 
parentibus, ab avis et postrema usque gentis prole Christi iura per- 
cepimus). Augustine wrote to him that he had heard that he would 
like to read his books; Aug. Ep. 229. Darius replied that he would 
like to read the Confessions; Ep. 230. Augustine then sent him 
copies of the Confessions, the De fide rerum quae non videntur, the 
de patientia, the de continentia, the de providentia, and the Enchi- 

ridion; Aug. Ep. 231. 
With an unnamed doctor (Anonymus 121) he sent medicines to 

Augustine; Aug. Ep. 230.6. 

Darius 3 PPO Orientis 436-437 

PPO ORIENTIS a. 436 Aug. 28-437 March 16: in office 436 Aug. 28, 
CTh x1 1.37^ (mentions Aphrodisias, a city in Caria) + CTh x1 5.4*; 
437 March 16, CTh v1 23.4 (addressed ‘Dario viro inl(ustri) p.po 
Or(ientis)’). Possibly still in office in October 437, Gesta senatus 3 
(a. 438 Dec. 25; ‘inlustris vir illius temporis Orientis praefectus' 
seems unlikely to refer to the current PPO Florentius 7 but to a 

predecessor, probably Darius; if so, he was in Constantinople in 
October 437 and received a copy of the still unpublished Codex 
Theodosianus). 

Darius is probably identical with ‘Damarius’ (‘Dmry'ws’) whose 
wife Aeliana had a vision at Constantinople in 425; Joh. Ruf. 
Pleroph. 36 ('the wife of Damarius, who became praetorian prefect, 
was Blessed Aeliana, a holy woman and an almsgiver and one who 
in everything was Christ-loving. And three years before Nestorius 
became bishop. . .'), Mich. Syr. vim 11.36 (taken from John Rufus). 

Fl. Dasamau (AE 1951, 10) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Decentia inLf. L V/E VI 

Inl(ustris) fem(ina) Decentia; she died aged about 76 at Rome; 

her husband and children survived her; Rossit 928 —- /LCV 217a. 
She was probably contemporary with Cypriana 2 who died in 503; 
Rossi1928 = JLCV 217b. 

Fl. Decentius praefectianus (West) E V 

Pr(a)efectianus (i.e. officialis of the PPO), civis Tuscus; died aged 
about 30; buried at Rome on Oct. 20, 408;v1 33712 2 D 1959 « 
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ILCV 411. His age and date of burial suggest that he may have been 

à victim of the political upheavals in Italy in 408. 

Turranius Decentius Benignus 

Decimius Rusticus 

DECIVS 1 consularis Tusciae et Vmbriae 417 Nov. 

Son of Lucillus; governor of Etruria when Rutilius Namatianus 

was travelling to Gaul in Nov. 417; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 598-600 
(dignaque (Etruria) rectores semper habere bonos, qualis nunc Decius, 

Lucilli nobile pignus, per Corythi populos arva beata regit). 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 PVR; PPO; cos. 486; 

patricius 

[nscr.) X 6850/1 = D 827 on the Via Appia near Tarracina, 
Full name; /nscr. Decius; Cass., consular inscriptions. 
He belonged to the aristocratic family of the Decii; /nscr. (ex 

prosapie Deciorum). Probably son of Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 
and brother of Basilius 12 and Basilius 13 (see stemma 26). He may, 

to judge by their names, have been the father of Vettius Agorius 
Basilius Mavortius 2. 

His offices are given on the inscription from the Via Appia (dated 

under Theoderic, i.e. 491/527; possibly within the period 507/511, 

see below): v.c. et inl.; EX P( RAEFECTO) V( RBI)'*); EX P( RAEFECTO) 

p( RAETORI)O"); EX CONS(VLE) ORD(INARIO) ©); PAT (RICIVS )'. 
(a)-(b) Probably in this order; the dates are unknown, but are 

presumably not later than the consulship. He may have been PPO 

while he was consul, in 486. 

(c) CONSVL (West) a. 486 with Fl. Longinus 6 (East): Fasti, 

Rossi 1 844 = CIL v1 32037 = ILCV 199, Rossi t 886, CIL v 5423, 

AE 1911,90, AE 1928, 83. He was apparently not recognized in the 

East; cf. CJ rv 20.14, 1x 5.1. 

(d) Vir magnificus atque patricius; Cass. Var. u 32 (a. 507/511), 

tv 22 (a. 510/511). Vi.. patricius; Cass. Var. tt 35 (a. 507/511). 

He undertook drainage activities in Campania; Inscr. For this he 

received permission from Theoderic in 507/511, with the grant, tree 

from taxation, of whatever lands he could recover; Cass. Var. u 32 

(to the senate), 33 (to Decius). 

In 510/511 he was a member of 4 commission of five senators 

appointed to assist the PVR Argolicus in the trial for magic of Basi- 

lius 9 and Praetextatus 4; Cass. Var. tv 22. 
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Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 

Flavius Caecina Decius Basilius 

Flavius Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 

Deconianus MV 

He contributed funds for a new church at Narbo when Rusticus 
was bishop there; xu 5336 =/LCV 1806 Narbo. He was probably a 
wealthy layman, since the inscription, which dates from 445, identi- 
fies bishops as such individually. 

Decoratus 1 quaestor palatii (West) 524 

His epitaph may be extant; Rossi it, p. 113 n. 78 (probably from 
Spoletium: hanc Decoratus opem subducta luce petivit conderit 
exiguo ut sua membra solo. Hinc, Spolitane, gemis etc. Cf. also 
Rossi's note on p. 113). The epitaph is probably of the right date to 
be his, but the identification is not certain as there is nothing in the 
text to provide a firm cross-link with the other evidence. 

Possibly native of Spoletium and of noble family; Rossin, p. 113 
n. 78 (fascibus insignis generis nec stemmate peior hic lumen patriae 
hic decus omne fuit). He was the elder brother of Honoratus 2; Cass. 
Var. v 3-4. 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius which styles him *magnitudo 
tua’ in 505/506; Ennod. Ep. tv 17. 

ADVOCATVS: he was in practice as an advocate (advocatus) at 
Ravenna in 508; Ennod. Ep. vn 6, 10 (to Florus 4 and Decoratus, in 
July/August 508). He had a long and successful career; Cass. Var. v 4 
(meministis Decoratum advocationibus insudantem ). 
QVAESTOR PALATII (West) Jan./Aug. 524: his brother Honoratus 

was appointed to this post in 524, apparently as the immediate suc- 
cessor to Decoratus who had unexpectedly died; Cass. Var. v 3 (to 

Honoratus, before Sept. 1, 524; honorem fratris adipisceris; . . . ei 
vicaria virtute succedis; . . . se honoribus palatinis iudicio nostro 

laudatus immiscuit, dignitatem sumens quam solemus dare pruden- 
tibus), v 4. 

He was dead in 524; Cass. Var. v 3-4 (see above). 

Boethius refers to him as a worthless man who held high office; 
Boeth. Cons. Phil. m 4.4 (tu quoque (Philosophy is speaking to Boe- 
thius) num tandem tot periculis adduci potuisti, ut cum Decorato 
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gerere magistratum putares, cum in eo mentem nequissimi scurrae 
delatorisque respiceres?). 

Decoratus 2 vir devotus (in Italy) 523/526 

He was instructed by Theoderic to see that certain outstanding 
debts were paid to the treasury; Cass. Var. v 31 (addressed ‘Decorato 
viro devoto', in 523/526). He was presumably an official in one of 

the financial departments. 

Demarchus v.inl. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 244 (addres- 
sed Anudpxw lddovorpiw ). 

Demeas scholasticus (East) V/VI 

Lyo(Aaarixos) Anuéas émouciov Koubou kal IToiuov; IGLS 872 Toprak- 

en-Narlidja (near Antioch, in Syria), Perhaps an advocate living in 
this village, though the meaning of the inscription is not clear. 

Demetrianus notarius (East) 449 

Notarius (‘notarius’) at the Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus 

in 449; sent to see bishop Domnus of Antioch; 4GWG, NF XV, pp. 
109.44, 113.32. His name is spelt 'Dmtrynws'. 

Flavius Demetrianus Maximus 

DEMETRIAS (c.f.) E/M V 
Daughter of ( Anicius Hermogenianus) Olybrius (PLRE 1); Jer. Ep. 

130.3, Her mother was (Anicia) Iuliana and her paternal grand- 

mother (Anicia Faltonia) Proba (both in PLRE 1); Jer. Ep. 130, Aug. 

Ep. 150, 188. She was therefore a member of the Anician family. 
Described as among the noblest and richest persons in the world (et 
nobilitate et divitiis prima est in orbe Romano); Jer. Ep. 130.1. In 

414 she decided to live a religious life and remain a virgin, and 

received a letter from Jerome in praise of her decision; Jer. Ep. 130. 

She had been about to marrv; Jer. Ep. 130.5-7. Augustine also 

wrote in approval to her mother and grandmother; Aug, Ep. 150, 

188, cf. Lib. Pont. 47.1 (ancilla Dei). Addressee of a letter from the 

heretic theologian Pelagius; Pelagius, Ep. ad Demetriadem (PL 30, 
15; 33, 1099), Oros. Lib. Apol. 29. Also mentioned in Aug. de 

Gratia Christi 22, 37, 40. 
She built a church of St Stephen on an estate she owned on the 

Via Latina three miles from Rome, and died when Leo was Pope 
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(440-461); Lib. Pont. 47.1, ILCV 8988 = D 1765 Rome (Via Latina) 

(cum mundum linguens Demetrias Amnia virgo / clauderet extre- 
mum non moritura diem, / haec tibi, papa Leo, votorum extrema 

suorum / tradidit ut sacrae surgeret aula domus). 

CSL (West) 409 Demetrius | 

Successor of Priscus Attalus 2 as CSL of Honorius in 409; he was 

entrusted with continuing the task of confiscating property of for- 
mer supporters of Stilicho at Rome; Zos. v 46.1 (moby rrotoipevos 
Mryov Tob uù AaBew rt TG eis rò rajteiov éMóvroxv, Exnéurer (sc. Honorius) 

Anu pv tv eL xev "ArraAoe ópovri&a zArjpcogovra kai ócepevvraóuevov Tac 

ovatas doa Tou órjuogtou yeyovaat). 

Demetrius 2 domesticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 312 (addres- 

sed Anunrpiw óopearukco ). 

Demetrius 3 agens in rebus (East) 519 

Magistrianus; his arrest at Constantinople together with other 
persons, among them representatives of the bishop of Thessalonica, 
was reported to the papal envoys at Scampa in Feb./March 519; 
Coll, Avell. 213. 

Possibly identical with the Demetrius, perhaps a magistrianus (i.e. 
agens in rebus), who with others escorted the papal envoys led by 
Ennodius on their enforced departure from Constantinople in 517; 
Lib. Pont. 54.3 (tunc imperator repletus furia eiecit eos per poste- 
rulam et inposuit eos in navem periculosam cum milites et magis- 
trianos et praefectianos nomine Eliodorum et Demetrium (sic)). 

Demo authoress, commentator on Homer ?V 

Authoress of an allegorical commentary on Homer used by Eus- 
tathius and other commentators on Homer; for references and date, 

see the articles in P-W (Suppl.) 1, 345, 6 (Cohn) and P-W (Suppl.) 

nt, 331 (Kroll). 

Demochares scholasticus (at Aphrodisias in Caria) c. 484 

He was a pagan and was 'axoAagrukóc' at Aphrodisias; he had three 

brothers, Proclus 5 (a sophist at Aphrodisias and also a pagan), 

Athanasius 5 (a Christian and a monk at Alexandria) and Paralius 

(formerly a pagan, converted to Christianity while a student at 
Alexandria); Paralius wrote urging Demochares to abandon his pagan 

gods for Christianity, reminding him how they had failed him at the 
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time of the revolt of [lus 1 and Leontius 17 (in 484); Zach. V. Sev., 
p. 39. 

DEMOPHILVS ?provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch, encouraging him 
to rule well and reminding him not to forget old friends (äpye uev 

&iruxooc, eùruxhoes ÔÈ ior yabo, érei kal Get TO Belov roo á'yaBoUx. 70 5E 

ueurma&at Ov Alw, etrep do Tt, Kai rovro GeBaiov napa aot); Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 18. Presumably a provincial governor. 

Demosthenes 1 pater civitatis (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 36 (addres- 
sed Anuoodéver marpi rA eux ). 

Demosthenes 2 jurist M/L V 

One of the five jurists whose opinions were cited by the sixth- 

century commentators on the Codex Iustinianus, Thalelaeus and 

Theodorus (PLRE m): Basilica vii 2.79, 84, xit 2.20 (Heimbach t, 

pp. 403, 405, 692). He will have taught at either Constantinople or 
Berytus. For the date and the other jurists, see Cyrillus 2. 

DEMOSTHENES 3 praeses Osrhoenae 498-501 

Successor of Alexander 14 as governor of Osrhoene in 498; Josh. 
Styl. 32. He had the porticoes of Edessa white-washed; Josh. Sryl. 
32. In 500 he compelled the landed proprietors to pay the avvré^eta 

in spite of the dearth; Josh. Styl. 39. During 500 he visited the im- 
perial court, leaving Eusebius 21 to act as his deputy; Josh. Styl. 40. 
On his return in autumn 500 (after October) he brought money 

from the emperor for distribution among the poor; Josh. Styl. 42. 

During the severe winter of 500-501 he arranged sleeping accom- 

modation close to the public baths at Edessa, and also helped pro- 

vide burial room for the dead; Josh. Styl. 43. 
He may be identical with Fl. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4. 

Fl. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4 ex cos.; ex PVE: PPO 

521-522; PPO II 529 

Full name; Just. . Voz. 166. Demosthenes; elsewhere. 

Brother of Andreas 8 and Asclepius 6; Zach. HE vui 4, Ps.-Dion. 

Chron. ni, p. 25 (not named in the latter source, but clearly identical 
with the PPO there mentioned; cf, below), 

His titles are given in the heading of Just. Nov. 166 (to be dated 
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either 52] or 529, see below): ò ueyaXonperéoraroc érapxoc rav iepcov 

npaircopiujv Kai dnd énápxu rz Baoihidos móeuws kai ard UndTow. 
(a) PPO (1) (ORIENTIS) a. 521-522: a. 521 June 1, CJ v1 22.8%; 

a. 518/527, C] v 4.23* and CJ vit 62.34% (undated laws of Justin). 
The document cited above, Just. Nov. 166 (epitome in Zachariae 
von Lingenthal, 'Avékóora, p. 266 no. 1), is a prefectorial edict issued 
jointly by Demosthenes, Faustus 6 and Stephanus 25 to Fl. Orta- 
linus and could be dated to either of Demosthenes’ prefectures. In 
July 522, as PPO ('bzapxoc d-prwtr'y'), he had Pharesmanes 3 sent 
to Edessa to expel the bishop Paul; Ps.-Dion. Chron. 1, p. 25. 

PPO (It) (PORIENTIS) a. 529 Sept. 17-Oct. 30: a. 529 Sept. 17, CJ 
14.24% + vmm 51.37, 1 51.14%, 158.17 rx. 41.18%, u 28.33% +v 9.104 
IV. 1.11*, iv 21.194, rv 32.28% 1v. 66.2%, v 27.10%+ vt 57.5% v1 43.12, 
V1 59.11*; a. 529 Sept. 22, CJ 14.25* + m 43.1; a. 529 Oct. 30, CJ 
12.22" *114.12", 1 55.4", 1v 1.12*, 1v 34.11% v 12.30", v. 30.5%, vi 
4.3%, vr 30.19%, vt 42.30%, vr 61.6%, vit 45.13%+ 147, vir 53,347, x1 
48.207; undated, CJ 1 2.217, 1 5.197, vir 39.9%, vtr 62,38? and x 32.672 
(all laws of Justinian). He refused to grant privileges without written 
approval from the emperor; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 42 (Dbrapxox). Styled 

'Ürapxoc ; Zach. HE vii 4. 

(b)4c) These titles are probably both honorary. He was never 
consul ordinarius and was probably never the actual PVC, 

?PPO VACANS (East) a. 531: during the war with Persia he was sent 

through the East to organize the construction of storehouses to hold 

supplies for the army; Joh. Mal. 467 (for the title and function, cf. 
Archelaus 5, Apion 2, Calliopius 5 and Pentadius 2). In July 531, 
'Edessam venit Mar Demosthenes ut dux romanas copias regeret’; 
Chron. Edess. 102. 

He is identified by Procopius as one of the leading senators (otrep 
Ta Te GANa Kat TÒ ü£copa. mpcoroi £v ye "Poouaicov TÀ Bovdt haav) whose 

property was fraudulently inherited by Justinian and Theodora 
through a forged will; Proc. Anecd. 12.5. His death occurred on 
Jan. 10, 532, at Tella (= Constantina) in Osrhoene after a brief ill- 

ness; Chron. Edess. 103. 

Dengizich son of Attila; ruler of the Huns c. 460-469 

Aeyyitix; Prisc. fr. 36, 38. Denzic; Marcell. com. s.a. 469. Dintzic: 

Jord. Get. 272. Autipuyoc; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468. On the name, cf. 

Maenchen-Hellen, pp. 405, 407. 

Son of Attila; Prisc. fr. 46, Marcell. com. s.a. 469, Jord. Get. 272, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468. Brother of Ernach; Prisc. fr. 36, See stemma 

47. 
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Once when the Ostrogoths who had settled in Pannonia after 
Attila’s death were absent on campaign, Dengizich collected an army 
from the tribes still under his control, the Ultzinzures, Angisciri, 

Bittugures and Bardores, and attacked their territories; the Goths 

returned and inflicted a crushing defeat on him near Bassiana; Jord. 
Get, 272. The date is uncertain, but is probably later than 456/7 
(see Valamer). 

In 466/467 he and Ernach tried to negotiate a new treaty with 
the Romans; their terms were rejected and Dengizich proposed to 
make war, but was not supported by Ernach; Prisc. fr. 36. He made 
war by himself on the Romans near the Danube and when envoys 
came from the opposing general Anagastes he ignored them but 
sent his own envoys direct to the emperor Leo asking for land and 
money; these proposals were received favourably by Leo; Prisc. fr, 

38. 
In 469 he was again at war with the Romans but was killed by 

Anagastes and his head was publicly displayed at Constantinople; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 469, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 468. 

Derdio: ex tribuno (West) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

DESIDERATVS (?v.c.) MV 

He was sent by Sidonius a copy of the latter's epitaph on Philo- 
mathia for his hterary approval and was also urged to visit the 
bereaved families at Clermont to console them (debes consolationis 

officium); Sid. ^p. Ep. u 8. 
Evidently a person with literary tastes; possibly an aristocrat like 

Sidonius and Philomathia. 

DESIDERIVS 1 OREI 398/399 

Commended by Symmachus as an old friend to various high 
officials at court; he was not wealthy and was involved in a lawsuit 

which caused him to abandon his life of leisure and go to the im- 
perial court; Symm. Ep. tv 40 (filius meus), vtt 46 (domestica huic 

causa rumpendi otii admovit necessitatem). 94 (filius meus), 103 

(all a, 398/399; cf. Seeck, Symm. pref cIxxxii-cIxxxiv). 

Desiderius 2 comitiacus (West) 432 

Disiderius comitiacos (sic); died aged about 40 on March 5, 432; 
V 7530 = ILCV 343 Aquae Statiellae (Liguria). He will have served 

under the comes et magister militum praesentalis (cf. Jones, LRE 1 
254-5 with n. 43, and see Be... ). 
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Desiderius 3 chartarius (at Arles) E VI 
Chartarius publicus; cured of a fever at Arles by the bishop 

Caesarius; V. Caes. u 39. 

DESPOTIVS v.sp (Italy) 507/511 

With Ampelius 4 and Theodulus 4, vvv. $85.', he received royal 
authority from Theoderic to run a pottery business; Cass. Var, n 23 
(a. 507/511). 

Deuterius 1 PSC (West) 408 

After the death of Stilicho (PLRE 1) in 408 his supporters were 
removed from office, among them Petrus 2 and Deuterius, à ri 
uane Tov BacidiKov kovrGwvoe mpoearcc; the two men refused even 

under torture to incriminate either themselves or Stilicho and were 
finally clubbed to death on Olympius 2's order; Zos. v 35.2. 
Deuterius was praepositus sacri cubiculi and therefore a eunuch. 

Deuterius 2 advocatus (at Rome) MV 

One of four advocati named as present at the enquiry into allega- 
tions against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi v 1167. This document is a 
forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498-514) (see Duchesne, 
Lib. Pont. 1, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii) but some if not all of the names used 
are those of real people. 

DEVTERIVS 3 v.sp., grammaticus (at Milan) 503-506 

Teacher of grammar at Milan, often mentioned from 503 to 506 
by Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. 119 (spring 503; a letter to Deuterius, call- 
ing him ‘doctor optime"), Dictio vut title (Praefatio dicta Lupicino 
quando in auditorio traditus est Deuterio v.s.; early 504; cf. Lupi- 
cinus 3), Dictioix (mid/late 504; Deuterius was master of the school 
which Arator entered in Milan), Carm. 12 title (Dictio data Deuterio 
v.s. grammatico; spring 506), Dictio xxiv title (Dictio ex tempore 

quam ipse Deuterius iniunxit; spring 506), Carm. 1 90 (spring 506; 
addressed to Deuterius, it calls him *doctor'), Carm. 11 104 (spring/ 
autumn 506; Forma caput facies Deuteri cuncta magister, innumeris 
doctor dotibus ille cluit. Excuset linguam genius perfectus ubique: 
quod fari nescit, displicet inde malis. Grammaticam iactant artem 
nescire magistrum: hoc melius simplex moribus instituit. Oratoris 
opus lapidosaque culmina Tulli non tetigit; celsum rhetora nullus 
amat. Discipulis satis est vultus tacitique verenda calvities: Phoebae 
lumina plena vident). 
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He was the author of verses (carmina), and was troubled with 

poor eyesight; Ennod. Ep. 119. 

DEVTERIVS 4 vsp. V/VI 

Deuterius senator, bir ispectabilis; died aged 79, buried at Rome; 
probably father of Diviniana; v1 31968 = JLCV 198. 

Deuterius 5 ?grammaticus (at Rome) IV/VI 

Priscorum interpres vatum doctorque vocatus Deuterius placida 
securus pace quiescit; JLCV 729 Rome. 

Fl. Dexicrates consul 503 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1884, P. Ross.-Georg. m 32. 
CONSVL (East) a. 503 with Volusianus 5 (West): Fasti, P. Oxy. 

1884, P. Ross.-Georg. m 32. 

Perhaps to be identified with the Dexicrates supposed to have 
taken part in the rebellion of Hypatius 6 and Pompeius 2 in 532; 

V. Dan. Scet. 9. No mention of a Dexicrates is made in connection 

with these events in other, more detailed, sources, and the Vita of 

Daniel of Scetis, though contemporary, contains a number of sus- 

pect elements. Perhaps the name of Dexicrates (cos. 503) was 

wrongly inserted in place of Probus 8 (cos. 502), who was certainly 
involved with his relatives Hypatius and Pompeius (coss. 500 and 
501) in the rising of 532, but is not mentioned in the Vita. 

Dexter 1: exceptor senatus (at Rome) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 2: proconsul Asiae 379/387, CRP 
(East) 387, PPO Italiae 395; PLRE 1. 

Appius Nicomachus Dexter 3 PVR before 432 

Inscr.) v11783 = D 2948; Subscription) = Livy, ed. R. M. Ogilvie, 

Vol. 1 (Oxford 1974), p. vii (subscription to Livy). 
Full name; /nscr. Nichomachus Dexter; Subscription. 
Grandson of Virius Nicomachus Flavianus (7 Flavianus 15, in 

PLRE 1); Inscr. Relation (?son) of Clementianus; Subscription. He 

was possibly a nephew of Nichomachus Flavianus (= Flavianus 14, 
in PLRE t). He was evidently a descendant of Appius Claudius Tar- 
ronius Dexter (see PLRE 1). 

He continued a family tradition by editing Livy; Subscription 

(Nichomachus Dexter v.c. emendavi ad exemplum parentis mei 
Clementiani — the lemma appears after Books m, rv and v of the 

first decade of Livy). 
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PVR before 432: v.c., ex praef(ecto) urb(i); he erected a statue to 
his grandfather during the praetorian prefecture of his uncle Nico- 
machus Flavianus (a. 431-432); /nscr. 

MEMMIVS SALLVSTIVS SALVINVS DIANNIVS 

v.sp. V/VI 

Memmius Sallustius Salvinus Diannius v.s. basilicam sanctorum 

angelorum fecit in qua sepelliri non licet; xi 2089 = D 1296 = JLCV 
1799 Perusia. 

Diapherentius PVC 467 

“Enapxos nóAeox ; Chron. Pasch.J"Enapyxoc KcovoravrivovróAeox ; Const. 

Porph. In 467 he delivered a panegyric on the emperors Leo and 
Anthemius when the latter's accession was officially proclaimed at 
Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Const. Porph. de cer. 87. 

Didymus 1 relative of Honorius 408/409 

Didymus; Soz., Oros. Aibóuux ; Zos. MSS (emended to AiSupos edd.). 

Brother of Verenianus; Zos. vi 4.4, Soz. IX 11.4, 12.1, Oros. vi 

40.5, and of Theodosiolus and Lagodius; Zos. v1 4.4, Soz. ix 12.1. 
They were relatives (ovyyeveic)of the emperor Honorius; Zos. v 43.2, 
VI 1.1,4.3-4 (unnamed), Soz. iX 11.4. Probably they were his cousins; 
cf. Olymp. fr. 16 (Honorius was angry with Constantine III and 
Constans brép row àveywuov abroU). They were natives of Spain (patria 
sua) and were noble and rich (nobiles et locupletes); Oros. vm 40.5. 

Didymus and Verenianus were the leaders of resistance to the 
usurpers Constantine III and Constans in Spain; Zos. v1 4.3, Soz. IX 

11-12, Oros. vi 40.5. Formerly at variance with one another, they 

sank their differences and united to face Constans; Soz. IX 11.4 (in 
408, cf. Constans 1). They fought in Lusitania and had initial suc- 
cesses, killing many of Constans' soldiers with an army composed 
of locally stationed troops plus peasants and slaves; Zos. v1 4.3, Soz. 

IX 11.4, Oros. vu 40,5 (they armed their slaves). They hoped to 
advance to the Pyrenees; Oros. vit 40.5. Finally they were captured 
with their wives by Constans; Zos. V1 4.4, Soz. ix 12.1. Taken to 

Constantine III in Gaul by Constans, they were immediately execu- 

ted; Zos. v 43.2, vr 1.1, 5.1-2, Soz. iX 12.1, Oros. vit 40.5 (killed by 

Constantine's troops). Their death was in 409; Zos. v 42.3-43.2. 

Didymus 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
rv. 152 (addressed Athi axo^aoruc)), v 206 (addressed Addyw 
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oxohaoTiKW; mentions a quarrel between his eldest and youngest 

sons), 207 (addressed rw aùr). 

Fl. Didymus 3 praefectianus (East) 498 

'O aibéaiuox ] érapxikóx ; son of Timotheus (now dead); P. Oxy. 
2237 (a. 498). 

Diodorus 1: metrologist IV/V; PLRE 1. 

DIODORVS 2 V.sp., comes et magister scrinii (East) 435 

He is named third of four 'spectabiles comites et magistri sacro- 

rum scriniorum' who were members of the second commission on 
the Codex Theodosianus; CTh11.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). The others 
were Maximinus 6, Epigenes and Procopius 3. As the third magister, 
he may have been magister libellorum, but see Procopius 3, 

Diodorus 3 advocate (at Caesarea) L V/E VI 

Addressee of many letters from Aeneas of Gaza and Procopius of 
Gaza; Aen. Gaz, Ep. 7, 22, Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8, 23, 29, 31, 32, 72, 77, 
94, 98, 110, 111, 118, 127-9, 133, 140. Mentioned in Proc. Gaz. 

Ep. 21,22. 
Native of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 77, 110. He and Procopius had 

once met in Egypt; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 127. 
Advocate at Caesarea; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8 (Tò év rots btxaarnpio 

eÜrovov) , 21 (oxo^aaru óc), 23 (cited below), 29 (rmv Kaicapes ei bec 

kai aive DoD), 72 (riv vopwr eùĝùc rà rauueia kcvrjae«. kal rapaPnEac 

Ty yAarrav Karta rcv à6uobvrco)v Aoywr énaénoe« mrydc), 110, 111 

(Siou 7 Beouévo 7p0¢ avuuaxíar Thy yNorzav, Tov SixaoTHY abro; 

"apaokevát cv Qudvüponov), 118, Aen. Gaz. Ep. 7 (axoXaarucix ), 22 

(axodAaortkos ). Styled 6 XoycGrarox ; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 22. Formerly at 

Gaza, he had gone to Caesarea where his fortunes had improved 

but he had grown arrogant; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 23 (@pnv yap e0ix we 

éke(ae yevóuevos, &pxóvrcov opo Bua Kai PyTOpwr xopov kai TpOGgIy wr 

BxXov érópevov, rna uév abrixa ópovrazoc), 29 (cited above). He 

was a person of influence; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8 (one of oi uéya Suvapevor), 

111, 118, 128 (he obtained a grant of more money from the gover- 
nor for Procopius). 

DIOGENES 1! (?v.c.) (East) L IV/E V 

Addressee of four letters from John Chrysostom written in exile 
(a. 404/407); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 50-1, 134, 404. He was well-born 
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(aov ù evyévera) and is addressed with the formula 5éarorá pou aibe- 

auicorare kai óavpaoworare (or similar); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 50-1, 134. 
Perhaps of senatorial family. 

DIOGENES 2 ?dux Libyae Superioris c. 400/410 
Native of Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 119 (Kvpnvaios). Son of Maximianus 1; 

Syn. Ep. 118, Cousin of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 23,118, 119, 134. See 
stemma 34. 

He began his military career in his youth; Syn. Ep. 131 (éorparevrai 
YÉ rot kat OŬTOS KOEN ueipüktov cov). 

?DVX LIBYAE SVPERIORIS c. 400/410: he obtained this post while 
still a young man; Syn. Ep. 118 (T&v yap áp&ávrc éoriv odk à$uóruuov 

åpxńv), Ep. 131 (dre dé èg éórifcov hote nap’ nui Thy TOV orparevuárcov 
apxny . . . évixnoev óriois uév Tous Tx rarpibos ExOpous). The language of 

Synesius suggests that he held the office of dux; he could however 
be exaggerating, and if so Diogenes might have been a tribunus. 

Afterwards he was the subject of accusations; the first he success- 
fully challenged at home, but fresh charges caused him to visit Con- 
stantinople to defend himself; Syn. Ep. 118, 119, 131, 134 (letters on 
his behalf to Troilus 1, Tryphon 1 and Pylaemenes at Constanti- 
nople). 

Addressee of Syn. Ep. 20, 23. Living in Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 20. 
Living in Syria with his wife and children; Syn. Ep. 23. He wasa 
friend of Olympius 1; Syn. Ep. 99. 

Diogenes 3 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 

389 (addressed Auwyévec yayıorpuwo ). 

Diogenes (or Diogenianus) 4 grammaticus IV/VI 

Native of Cyzicus; grammaticus; author of grammatical works 

(Tepi rcov év rois (uio oquetuw, THepi romte, and [epi arotxeicov) 

and a historical work (Idrpea Kufixov); Suid. A 1146 (Atoyérne ù 
Avoyeveuavés). 

DIOGENES 5 comes (East) V/VI 

'O weyadorperéorartos Kouns ; son of Archelaus; benefactor of many 

Greek cities (rar 'E\Anvibuw nóNeo we tH Bias oikias Knõóuevoc) and 

in particular of Megara to which he gave 100 solid: for repairs to the de- 

fences and 150 solidi and 2,200 feet of marble for renewing the public 

baths, rtuucorepov adder Tryoouevos toù Tous “EdAnvas eUepyereiv àvaveoüv 

re rac TOMES; SEG xiv. 379 = IG vii 26 = C/G 8622 Megara. 
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The language suggests that, in spite of the title comes, he did not 
hold office in Achaea when he displayed his generosity. He was only 

magnificentissimus (pueyaMonperéarare ) and so not of illustris rank 
and not holder of one of the high administrative offices. 

Perhaps he was a native of Achaea. 
He may be identical with Diogenes 7. 

DIOGE(NES?) 6 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32172. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

DIOGENES 7 comes (?rei militaris) (East) 487/488 

'O ueyaXonp(ezéorare ) kóu(rx); he rebuilt part of the defences of a 
city in the Tauric Chersonese in 487/488; Latyshev, Christian Greek 

Inscriptions from South Russia, n. 7 = CIG 8621 from the Tauric 
Chersonese (the exact provenance is not known). The inscription is 

dated to indiction 11 in the reign of Zeno = 487/488, and to year 
512 of the local era, which therefore began in 25 B,C. Diogenes was 
presumably a military comes; the fact that he was only magnificen- 
tissimus (ueyaXorpenéararo ) suggests that he was not of illustris rank 

and so not a magister militum. 

His identification with Diogenes 5 is possible. 

DIOGENES 8 v.c. (East) 526/527 

'O ^haurpórare ; founder of an Oratory of the Archangels in Syria 

in 526/27; IGLS 1570 Fa'lul (East of Apamea, in Syria) (dated in 

year 838 of the Seleucid era and in the fifth indiction). 

Diogenia V/VI 

Diugenia (sic); wife of Paulus 17;v 1601 =/LCV 1881 Aquileia. 

Diogenianus 1 (SEG v1 571): PLRE 1. 

DIOGENIANVS2 v.C., tribunus voluptatum 

(at Carthage) 414-415 

CTh xv 7.13 (issued a. 414 Feb. 8 'Diogeniano v.c. trib. volupt." 
and received at Carthage ‘a tribuno volupt.” a, 415 Jan. 23; cf. 
Seeck, Regesten 74 for the dates). 

DIOGENIANVS 3 v.sp. 495 May 13 

Present with Amandianus | ‘vir illustris" in St Peter's, Rome, on 

May 13, 495, when an assembly of priests and bishops heard the 

appeal of a certain Misenus; Coll. Avell. 105. 
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Diogenianus 4 MVM per Orientem | 2518-520 

Called ‘Diogenes’; Theoph. AM 5985-6. Diogenianus; elsewhere. 
He was a relative of the empress Ariadne; Joh. Mal. 393. 
COMES SCHOLARVM a. 492: one of the kóumrec oxoAo at the battle 

of Cotyaeum in 492; Theoph. AM 5985. 
One of Anastasius' commanders in the Isaurian war (a. 492/97 ); 

Joh. Mal. 393, Theoph. AM 5985. In 493 he besieged Claudiopolis 
but was then himself blockaded there and had to be relieved by 
Ioannes 93; Theoph. AM 5986. 

?PATRICIVS: called 6 rarpikwc by John Malalas in his account of the 
Isaurian war; Joh. Mal. 393 = fr. 37 (Exc. de ins., p. 167). He is 
not recorded as such elsewhere. If genuine, the title was perhaps 

conferred on him after his recall from exile (see below). 
He was subsequently exiled by Anastasius; Joh. Mal. 411, Chron. 

Pasch, s.a. 519 (he is styled and orparg arc»), Theoph. AM 6011. 
The date and the circumstances are alike unrecorded. 

He was recalled (together with two other exiles Apion 2 and 
Philoxenus 8) by the emperor Justin, who made him magister 
militum per Orientem (see below); Joh. Mal. 411, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6011. 
MVM PER ORIENTEM ?a. 518-520: arpargAárre ‘Avarodns; Joh. Mal. 

411, Theoph. AM 6011. He was made ånò orparm^arcv 'AvaroNik; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519 (this suggests that the title was honorary, but 
there is a gap in the Fasti in 518-520 which he probably filled). He 
could have succeeded Hypatius 6 in 518 and been succeeded by him 
by 520 (see Fasti). 

Diogenianus (Suid. A 1146): see Diogenes 4. 

Diomedes 1 silentiarius (East) 457/458 

LaAevrridpwc; sent to Timothy Aelurus (newly elected bishop of 
Alexandria) by the emperor Leo with a letter from Pope Leo; Evagr. 
HE u 10, Mich. Syr. tX 1 (citing a letter of Timothy Aelurus). 

Diomedes 2 ?student of philosophy M/L V 

Of no great talent but with a natural inclination towards philo- 
sophy, he was diverted from his studies by keeping bad company and 
was led astray by flatterers into the pursuit of pleasure; Dam. fr. 
358 = Suid. E 3650. 
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SILBIVS DO(R)OTHEVS DIOM(EDES) 5 (We) E V 

Of noble birth (ortus inl(ustri) familia iuxta nobilis); distinguished 

Latin orator (in eloquio Latiari excellens adque magnificus); died 

on Dec, 31, 433 (his age is lost); Rossit 679 = /LCV 207 Rome. 

DIONYSIODORVS (v.c) (East) E/M V 

Son of a magister (?officiorum) (= Anonymus 26), beloved of 
Pierius 3; Nil. Ep. n 167 (to Pierius) (Dionysiodorus is ó vix roù 
uayiarpov; ò uà-yia7 poc usually means the magister officiorum). 

Dionysius 1 doctor (at Rome) 398(?)-401 

Doctor, practising in Rome, to whom Symmachus (PLRE 1) com- 
mended some prospective pupils in 401; Symm. £p. ix 4 (cf. Seeck, 

p. cci). 
Perhaps identical with the Dionysius of Symm. Ep. vir 64, in 398 

(Seeck, p. cci), who was kept busy by a 'cura .. , apud urbem man- 

data’. 
He may have been one of the archiatri urbis Romae (cf. Jones, 

LRE 708 with n. 48, Chastagnol, La préfecture urbaine, 289-91). 

Dionysius 2 cousin of Amyntianus L IV/E V 

Cousin of the philosopher Amyntianus; commended to Constans 
(see Constans 3); Syn. Ep. 27. 

Dionysius 3 deacon and doctor (at Rome) ?E V or M VI 

A deacon and a doctor (vv. 1-2 hic levita iacet Dionysius artis 

honestae functus et officio, quod medicina dedit); he dispensed free 

medicine; taken from Rome into captivity by the Goths, he con- 
tinued to practise medicine among his captors (vv. 17-18 postquam 
Romana captus discessit ab urbe, mox sibi iam dominus subdidit 

arte Getas); Rossi n, p. 93, n. 63 = p. 106, n. 49 = /LCV 1233 Rome. 

The Goths presumably were either Alaric and the Visigoths in 410 

or Totila and the Ostrogoths in 546. 

Dionysius 4 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. rv 53 

(addressed Avovucin oxoAagru o). 

DIONYSIVS 5 v.c. (East) ?446/447 

'O Maurpóraroc Auovoaux ; he visited Areobindus 2 (MVM) to try and 

obtain relief from the burden of taxation for the farmers of Cyrrhus; 
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Theod, Ep. 23 (?a. 446/7; this letter to Areobindus was taken by 
Dionysius). Perhaps he was a citizen of Cyrrhus. 

DIONYSIVS 6 comes Orientis 146/447 

Kóurk ‘Avarodns; styled 7 07) ueyaXonpéneia , asked to lighten the bur- 
den of taxation on Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. xvii (a. 446/447). 

Possibly identical with Dionysius 6 &aypaauoraroe kal Xaumpórare, 

a man who had formerly held office but was unhappy at not having 
governed better (dptavra où xarà yvapmv); now in poverty (reva 
avtavra) and wanting a quiet life (émeun kat uérpuov àaratfópevov fiov), 
but faced with impossible demands (eiorparróuevov à unde Sov\os avr’ 

é\evdépou yevouevos Suvnaer’ dv àro&oUvat); Theod. Ep. XIX (a request 
for help for him addressed to Fl. Constantinus 22 àzó brápxov, i.e. 

in 447 or later). 

DIONYSIVS 7 comes Aegypti 457 

Possibly a native of Caesarea (?in Palestine) (see below). 
On the death of Marcian (in 457) the monophysites in Alexandria 

took advantage o. the absence in Upper Egypt of the military com- 

mander Dionysius and consecrated Timothy Aelurus as bishop in 
opposition to the orthodox Proterius; Dionysius hurried back and 
expelled Timothy but had to allow his return when violent rioting 
broke out; 4COec. 1 v, p. 14 (magnificus et gloriosissimus dux 
Dionysius), V. Petr. Iber., pp. 66-7 (‘orparndarns’), Zach. HE iv 1.1 
(‘orparrryés'), Evagr. HE n 8 (rv orparwuoru cov ra'yuárox Tyyobueva ). 

Presumably identical with ‘Kacodpevv tov SodKa’ who had his tongue 
cut out and was banished by the emperor Leo for allegedly con- 
niving at Proterius' murder; Theod. Lect. Epit. 372. 

He was comes Aegypti. Possibly succeeded by Stilas. 

Dionysius 8 Roman envoy to Colchis c. 456 and c. 466 

In c. 456 Gobazes asked the emperor Marcian to send Dionysius 

to him, for discussions on the Colchians' dispute with the Romans; 
Dionysius had formerly visited Colchis and was trusted there; Prisc. 
fr. 26. 

Dionysius perhaps went on another embassy in c. 465, since in 
c. 466 (the date is after the great fire at Constantinople of 465 Sept. 

2; Marcell. com. s.a. 465) he accompanied Gobazes to Constanti- 
nople; Prisc. fr. 34 (under Leo). Presumably he had again visited 
Gobazes in Colchis and returned with him to Constantinople. 
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Dionysius 9 scholasticus (at Gaza) M/L V 

Scholasticus at Gaza, and, like his mother, grandmother and 

brothers, a monophysite Christian; V. Petr. Iber., p. 95 ('exoAao- 
nds’), Zach., V. Isaiae, p. 6 (scholasticus (*oxoAaoruéc!) erat a Gaza 
urbe). 

Dionysius 10 PPO (Orientis) 480 May/Dec. 

"Trapxos 77& ab; involved with Epinicus and Thraustila 2 in a 

conspiracy against Zeno in 480, for which they were executed; Joh. 
Ant, fr. 211. 4. The date is after Sebastianus 5 (last attested in May 
480) and before Aelianus 4 (attested in December 480). He is pos- 
sibly to be identified with FI. Illus Pusaeus D.... 

Dionysius (of Antioch) 11 sophist (at Antioch) L V/E VI 

Author of a number of letters still extant; published in Hercher, 
Epistolographi Graeci, pp. 260-74. 
A sophist teaching at Antioch; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 17 (addressed 

Aowolw 006077), Dion. Ant. Ep. (title: Auovvatov copurod "Avruxeias 

émorodai), cf. Ep, 2, 40. He composed panegyrics; Dion. Ant. Ef. 11, 
28, 41. He alludes to some of his pupils; Dion. Ant. Ep. 23, 24, 43. 

A Christian; Dion. Ant. Ep. 41, 42, 49, 70, 71. In two letters he 

mentions his ill-health; Dion. Ant. Ep. 42, 49. 

AVSONIVS DIONYSIVS 12 corrector (?Augustamnicae) 
E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 9 
(addressed Aùgoviw Avovvaica Koppixtopt). Possibly he was corrector of 

Augustamnica, where Pelusium lay. He may be identical with Auso- 
nius 2. 

Perhaps he had earlier received another letter from Isidore dis- 

couraging his ambitions for a political career (éren Mar uo bokeic 
Wpunoda mpos Ta TOAITKa Tpdyuara, ox rdvrox ÈV adrois ebbokumaov, 

Tüpaivas uN caurüv eic néNayos €upadns épovrió ov); Isid. Pel. Ep. v 141 

(addressed Awvvaiu: ). 

Fl, Dionysius 13 MVM per Orientem 423-431; 
MVM 434-435/440; cos. 429 

Full name; Papyri from consulship, ACOec. 1 i.vii, pp. 119-20. 
Dionysius; elsewhere. 
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Native of Thrace (ro) Opaxiou yévouc); Prisc. fr. 1. Uncle of Dal- 
matius 2 (son of his sister — her name is not recorded); V. Sym. 
Styl. (Syr.) 70. 

COMES ET MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 428-431: ò orparnAarns yevóuevee 

TK ‘Avaro\ns; in 428, he escorted Nestorius from Antioch to Con- 

stantinople; Callin. V. Hypatii 32.1 = 105. 'O ueyaXornpenéorare kai 
évdotdraroc kóumc kal orparmyóc éxkarépac Suvipews (in 431); 4COec. 1 

i.vii, p. 120, Vir clarissimus et magnificentissimus magister utriusque 
militiae; 4COec. 1 i.vii, p. 119. Mentioned at Antioch ('orpgarmgMrr!; 

V. Sym. Styl, (Syr.) 70-1. Present in Antioch on May 21, 431 (see 
below). During this office he went on an embassy to Persia (not 
otherwise recorded, but possibly connected with Armenian affairs 

in 428, cf. Mos, Chor. m 64); V. Sym. Styl. (Syr.) 71 (cured by 
Symeon of a facial ailment). At the Council of Ephesus in 431 he 
was quoted as interfering in church affairs in Cyprus; 4COec. 1 i.vii, 
pp. 119-20 71 v, p. 358 (letters written by him at Antioch, one 
dated May 21, 451, on the bishopric of Constantia). By 433 he had 
been succeeded as MVM per Orientem by Anatolius 10; see Fasti 

MVM (?VACANS) a. 434-435/440: magister militiae (or similar); 
ACOec.1iv, pp. 168-9. Praeses (sic) utriusque militiae; 4 COec. 1 iv, 
p. 196. The unnamed ‘magister militiae Orientis’ at .4 COec. I iv, p. 
196, line 21 is Anatolius 10, not Dionysius. In 434 Dionysius was 

actively concerned with restoring church unity in the East, both in 
person and through his representative Fl. Titus 2 (q.v. for the date); 
ACOec. Yiv, pp. 168-9, 196, 198-9. In 435/440 he and Fl. Plinta 
both asked to be sent as envoys to the Hun king Rua; Prisc. fr. | 
(&uéórepo orparonéBcov tyyoUuevot Kal áp£avrec tiw Ürarov napa ‘Pupainc 

apne). 
CONSVL (East) posterior a. 429 with FI. Florentius 7 (East): Fasti, 

PSI 1239 = SB 7996, P.Oxy. 1957, Celest. Ep. v, ACOec. t i.vii, p. 120, 
liv, p. 196, 

A Christian, said to have been strengthened in the faith on learn- 

ing of the marvellous healing powers of St Symeon; V. Sym. Styl. 
(Syr.) 70. 

DIOPHANTES praeses (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium reminding him of 
the shortness of life ( BpayureAn où uóvov THY apxnv adda kai abrrv Exe 

riw Conv); Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 31 (addressed Awodvrm dpxovrt). 

Dioscorides (Suid. N 395): see Dioscorus 5. 
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Dioscorus 1 nephew of Synesius E V 

Son of Euoptius, nephew of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 4, 54. See 

stemma 34. 

Dioscorus 2 brother of Zenobius 1 EV 

He wrote asking Augustine questions about philosophy; Aug. Ep. 

117 (Dioscorus to Augustine). St Augustine sent a long answer 

questioning his attitude and querying the value of such knowledge; 
Aug. Ep. 118 (Augustine to Dioscorus). The letters were written in 
410 (cf. CSEL 57, index m, p. 34). 

Native of Greece, whose mother tongue was Greek; Ep. 118.10. 
Brother of Zenobius 1; Ep. 117. Student first at Rome, then at 

Carthage; Ep. 118.9. He sent his questions to Augustine when on 

the point of leaving Africa; Ep. 117, 118.2. Still a young man (boni 

ingenii iuvenis); Ep. 118.9. A Christian; Ep. 118.11. Still unmarried; 

Ep. 118.6. 

Dioscurus 3 (cf. PLRE 1 261, Dioscorus 2) doctor EV 

Archiater; converted to Christianity after his daughter recovered 

from an illness; he was an old man (senex); Aug. Ep. 227 (written 

apparently when Alypius was an old man; cf, lemmata in CSEL 57, 

p. 481). 

The identification with the opponent of Hilary of Poitiers sugges- 

ted in PLRE 1 is unlikely on chronological grounds; Hilary died in 

367. 

Dioscorus 4 (doctor at Milan; W. Peek, Grzech. Versinschr. 1, n. 1907 

= Epigraphicax (1948), 62-3 = AE 1950, 88) = PLRE 1, Dioscorus 
3. 

Dioscorus 5 PVC before 467; PPO (Orientis) 472-475; 

PPO (II) 489 

Dioscorus; CJ. Dioscorius; Suid. A 1208, Const. Porph. Dioscori- 
des; Suid. N 395. 

Native of Myra in Lycia; brother of the sophist Nicolaus 2 of 

Myra; he was a grammaticus at Constantinople, where he taught the 

daughters of the emperor Leo; Suid. A 1208, N 395. His brother may 
have been born c. 410 (cf. Nicolaus). 

He is described as ypauparixds kal brapyos kai braros kai TaTpikwc, 

Suid. N 395; and as ypapparixdc, Ümapyxoc TOE Kal mpauropio, Suid. 
41208. 
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PVC before 467: and érápxox móAeox; at Constantinople in 467, he 
delivered an encomium on Leo and Anthemius on the latter's acces- 
sion; Const. Porph. de cer. 87. 

PPO (?ORIENTIS) a. 472-475: a. 472 July, C/ 1 11.8* (a law of Leo 
and Anthemius issued in July; as Dioscorus held office after Ery- 
thrius 1, the date must be July 472); 472 Dec. 165 (MSS May 16), 
CJ n 7.15* dat. Cpli; 472 Dec. 23, C/13.31* (MSS June 1) + 34* dat. 
Cpli; 473 April 29, Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 260 (a prefectorial 
edict issued at Rome in the names of Felix Himelco, Dioscorus, 

Aurelianus 5 and Protadius 2); 475 Feb. 1 (MSS Sept. 1), C/ v 31.17? 
dat. Cpli (a law of Zeno; on Sept. 1, 475, Constantinople was held 
by the usurper Basiliscus); 472/474, CJ x 49.3^ + xm 33.4%  35.16* 
+ 49,9" (all undated laws of Leo). 

PPO (II, PORIENTIS) a. 489 Sept. 1, CJ v1 49.6"dat. Cpli. 
?CONSVL and PATRICIVS: Suid, N 395 (cited above). He can hardly 

be identified with Fl. Dioscorus 6 (cos. 442); if the notice in Suidas 
is correct, his consulship will have been honorary, since it does not 
appear in the Fasti; the notice may however have confused him on 
this point with the earlier Dioscorus. 

Fl. Dioscorus 6 consul 442 

Full name; x 1340, Bull. Comm. 1880, p. 318, P.Oxy. 913. Dio- 

scorus; elsewhere. 
CONSVL (West) a. 442 with Fl. Eudoxius 6 (East): Fasti, Rossil 

709-10, CIL in 9520, 9521, 12860, v 6293, 6402, x 1340, 1519. 

DIOSCVRIDES praeses (?Thebaidis) E/M V 
Senuthis of Athribis spoke before ‘Dioscurites hegem6n’ and 

Heraclammon 1; Leipoldt, p. 165 n. 6. He was probably governor 
of the Thebaid. 

Diotimus 1: agens in rebus (West) L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

FL. PIONIVS DIOTIMVS 2 v.c., proconsul Africae 405 

Full name; /nscr, Diotimus; Codes. 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE, VICE SACRA IVDICANS a. 405 March 5-Dec. 8: 

a. 405 March 5, CTh xv111.2*; 405 July 22, CTh x1 30.62*; 405 

Dec. 8, CTh xvi 5.39. Procon. ss (= proconsulatu) Fl. Pioni Dio- 
timi v.C., v.s.i.; VII 23878 Bisica (Proconsularis) (a. 401/408, under 
Arcadius, Honorius and Theodosius). 

Ditubistus: ?excubitor L V; cf. Iustinus 4 and Zemarchus. 
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DIVINIANA c.p. V/VI 

Clarissima puella; probably daughter of Deuterius 4;vi 31968 = 
ILCV 198. 

Dizo praepositus (West) V/VI 

Pr(a)epositus; father of Diogenianus who died aged 2;v 1646 = 

ILCV 446 Aquileia. 

DOCTITIVS v.c. (East) ?471/474 
Vir clarissimus, iuvenis; his father, though of curial origin, had 

reached illustrious office; his own exemption from curial liability 
was confirmed by a law of Leo to the senate; C/ x 32.63 (probably 
to be dated in 471/474, after CJ x 32.62, for which see Constanti- 

nus B PPO in 471). His father's identity is not recorded, but he 

must have held office some years before the law, since exemption 

is allowed in it only to sons born during or after their father's illus- 
trious office. 

Domestius doctor E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium telling him to heal 
his own (spiritual) wounds; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1391 (addressed Aopearics 

larpu). 

DOMINATOR vicarius Africae 398-399 

VICARIVS AFRICAE a. 398 May 21-399 May 17: 398 May 21, CTh1 

12.6°; 399 May 17, CTA xvi 5.35*. 

DOMINICA (c.f.) 508 
Relative of Ennodius 3, who styles her ‘magnitudo vestra’; her 

son-in-law is mentioned; Ennod. Ep. v118 (addressed to her, in early 

508). Perhaps she also received Ennod. Ep. v1 35 (spring 508, ad- 
dressed ‘Dominicae’ or ‘Domninae’). 

She probably lived in Gaul, since Ennodius mentions the distance 

separating them; Ep. v1 18, 35. 

Domitianus | scholasticus (East); ?advocate E V 

Addressee of two letters from Synesius; Syn. Ep. 155, 156 (both 

addressed Aouuriávo axoXaoruic c). Since both letters exhort him to 
help victims of injustice, he may have been an advocate. 
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Domitianus 2 praefectianus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ti 233 (addres- 
sed Aoueriivo» érapxuco)). He was an official of the praetorian prefec- 

ture. 

DOMITIANVS 3 referendarius (East) 431 

Referendarius (‘referentaris’) in 431, sent by Theodosius II to 
announce that the various depositions from the Council of Ephesus 
would be posted up for the public to read at Constantinople; Frag- 

ments coptes relatifs au concile d'Éphése, ed. Bouriant, pp. 49, 51 
(in Mémoires de la Mission Archéologique Française au Caire, VIII, 

1892). 

Domitianus 4 QSP (East) 432/433 

Mentioned at Constantinople in 432/435 when he informed sup- 
porters of Cyril of Alexandria in Cilicia that they must be reconciled 
with the Antiochenes or they would have to leave their cities; 4 COec. 
tiv, 155 (Domitianus, ‘qui nunc quaestor est"). In c. 432 he received 

a letter from Theodoret in praise of Neon; Theod. Ep. xL (addressed 
Aoueruiq) kouaugroupt). 

Domitianus 5 ?rhetor E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa- 
docia; he is congratulated on defeating his enemies and is styled 
ù Aoywrns cov; Firmus, Ep. 33. Possibly a rhetor or sophist. 

Domitianus 6 cliens of the emperor Zeno 2474 

The eastern emperor (i.e, Zeno) had Iulius Nepos proclaimed 
Caesar at Ravenna ‘per Domitianum clientem suum’; Jord. Rom. 

338. 

Domitianus 7 ?special commissioner (of Theoderic) 507/511 

He and Wilia 1 were reminded by Theoderic of the need to pre- 
serve justice and were instructed to see that estates illegally occupied 
by Goths were restored to their owners (oportet vos colere et obser- 
varc iustitiam, qui aequitatem populi dicere suscepistis); Cass. Var. 

118 (a. 507/511; to Domitianus and Wilia). The two men, evidently 
a Roman and a Goth, probably formed a special commission to 

enquire into this abuse. 
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DOMITIVS I comes (East) E/M V 

A pagan, addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. 

Pel. Ep. tv 30, v. 5, 528 (all addressed Aouerion kounte). 

Domitius 2 Latin grammaticus ?461/467 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. u 2. 
A teacher of Latin in Gaul; Sid, Ap. Ep. r1 2.2 (represented as 

teaching Terence to his pupils). He was a severe critic whose judge- 
ment Sidonius valued; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 10-15 (ac primum Domiti 
larem severi intrabis trepidantibus Camenis: tam censorius haud fuit 

vel ille, quem risisse semel ferunt in aevo; sed gaudere potes rigore 
docto: hic si te probat, omnibus placebis). 

Sidonius invited him to his country estate at Avitacum and sent 
him a long description of the property; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 2 (perhaps 

written after Sidonius left court in 461 and belore he became PVR 
in 468 and bishop in 469). 

[Dom] itius 3 tribunus (East) ?472 

[Aon Jerivy reuso[ovco | [ért ow) ?v ]|my ; IGLS v 2684 Tell Nebi Mand 

(Syria). He was perhaps a military tribunus rather than tribunus et 

notartus. 

Domitius 4 vail. PV 

Vir inlustris; probably owner of property at Spoletium; Bull. 
Comm. 1949-1950, App., p. 59 n. 23 Spoletium. 

DOMITIVS 5 (2wc) VJVI 

Of noble birth (nobilitate probus); a Christian; died young; Rossi 

It, p. 113 n. 77 =/LCV 268 Spoletium. 

DOMITIVS 6 v.sp. (in [taly) 507/511 

Called ‘vir spectabilis; Cass. Var. 11 21.2-3, 1v 39. 
Flooded lands near Spoletium were given to Domitius and Spes 

by Theoderic for them to drain, with the promise that if successful 
they would be allowed to profit from the reclaimed land; some time 
later the agents of Spes reported that Domitius had imposed strin- 
gent economies and thereby undone all the work so far; l'heoderic 
ordered the apparitor loannes 55 to see that Domitius either con- 
tribute his share of the project or, if he could not afford it, vield 
place to others; Cass. Var. u 21 (a. 507/511). 
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Some property owned bv him was illegally seized by Theoda- 
had's agents; Domitius complained to Theoderic who ordered 
Theodahad to give it back; Cass. Var. 1v 39 (a. 507/511). 

Domna wife of [sidorus LV 

Wife of the philosopher Isidorus 5; she died within davs of giving 
birth to their son Proclus 6: described as ‘a wild beast and bitter 
companion'; Dam. fr. 339, See stemma 33. 

Domnica wife of Hosius M/L V 

Wife of Hosius 2, whom she outlived; buried in the same tomb 
with him at Milan; v 6253 =/ZLCT 83 Milan. 

DOMNICIVS (exe ATIE 

Sidonius sent him a letter describing the appearance of the bar- 
barian prince Sigismer l and his retinue; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 20 (c. 470), 
A leading citizen of Lyons (one of the 'civium primi’), he was ‘home 
gratiae summae, summi leporis’ and is called bv Sidonius ‘frater 
meus’; Sid, Ap. Ep, V 17.6 (c. 461/7). Possibly a fellow aristocrat. 

Domnicus 1 ?bucellarius of Vitalian 515 

Domnicus and Anastasius 9, oi rvoarrov owparood\axes, were cap- 

tured and executed atter Vitalian 2 was defeated (in 515); Joh. Ant. 
fr. 214e.18. Probably bucellarii of Vitalian. 

Domnicus 2 notarius (West) V/VI 

Notarius; set up an ex voto at Aquileia; v 1586 = /LCV 1882 adn. 
Aquileia, 

Domnina inl. tem, 468 

Inlustris femina; she claimed that an estate known as massa 
Cesiana, which had been conterred by imperial donation on Fortu- 

natus vi. as being bona vacantia, should legally have come to her; 
her claim was upheld and she recovered the property; Nav. Anth. 3 

(a. 468 March 19), 

DOMNINVS | primicerius sacrarum largitionum (East) 
before 408 

Ex primiceriis sacrarum largitionum; by special permission he was 
allowed to rank as an “ex vicariis'; CTh v1 30.19 (a. 408 Jan. 17; dat. 

Cpli). 
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Domninus 2 v.d., cubicularius (East) 429-431 

'O kaBoatcouevosc koufioukAápux ; named in a letter on taxation sent by 
Fl. Eudoxius 5 (CSL 427/429) to the governor of Caria; /GC 242 = 
CIL n1 7152 Mylasa. Cubicularius; named in 431 as one of the cour- 
tiers to be bribed by agents of Cyril, bishop of Alexandria; 4COec. 
liv, p. 224. 

Domninus 3 father of Maximianus E/M V 

Father of Maximianus 5; he was a native of Egypt and a merchant 
who settled in Italy and made a successful career there; Joh. Ant. fr. 

201.6. 
There seems no good reason to think, with some scholars, that 

‘Maximianus’ is an error for ‘Maiorianus’ and that Domninus was 
father of the emperor Majorian. 

Domninus 4 philosopher (at Athens) M/L V 

Syrian by race; Dam. fr. 218, 227 (both = Suid. A 1355), Marin. 
V. Procli 26. Said to be from Laodicea and Larissa (perhaps his 
father from one, his mother from the other); Dam. fr. 227. 

Pupil of Syrianus 3 at Athens; fellow-student there with Proclus 
4; Dam. fr. 227, Marin. V. Procli 26. 

Philosopher; Dam. fr. 221 = Suid. M 815, Dam. fr. 227, Marin. V. 

Procli 26. He gave lectures on arithmetic at Athens into old age, 
when Asclepiodotus 3 heard him; Dam. fr. 228 = Suid. A 1355. Good 
at mathematics but superficial on other philosophical topics; he 
incurred Proclus' displeasure by introducing his own ideas into 
Platonism and was accused of perverting it; Dam. fr. 227. Cited by 
Proclus, Comm. in Tim. 348, 37r. Author of (partly extant) mathe- 
matical and other works; cf. P-W v 1521-5. 

His conduct was said not always to be fitting for a philosopher; 
Dam. fr. 218 (on the grounds that he ate pork when advised to do 
so for health reasons, although it was against Syrian custom), 227. 
Nevertheless Asclepiodotus described him as one of the only three 
good men he knew of; Dam. fr. 221. 

Domninus 5 jurist M/L V 

One of the five jurists whose opinions were cited by the sixth- 
century commentators on the Codex lustinianus, Thalelaeus and 

Theodorus (PLRE m); Basilica vm 2.79, XLV 1.60 (6 tovpaĝns ) 
(Heimbach 1, p. 403, iv, p. 585). For the date, cf. Cyrillus 2, He 
taught either at Constantinople or at Berytus. 
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Domninus 6 ?CRP (East) 474/49] 

Addressee of a law of Zeno on the sale of bona damnatorum; CJ 
x3.7 (dated ‘post consulatum") (in the inscription the law is addres- 
sed rw Aouynver, sic Cuiactus; ros Aopwikus, Contius). Since the law 
permits sale by the CRP, by palatini and by advocati fisci, it may 
have been sent to the CRP. 

Domninus 7 excubitor L V/VII 

‘Exoxovpi7{w]p; father of Alector who was buried near Iconium; 

MAMA viu 323 = JHS xxu (1902), 361 n. 124 near Iconium (Lycao- 
nia). The excubitores were created by the emperor Leo I. Domninus 
and Alector were Christians (cf. Alector). 

Domnulus ! QSP (West) ?458 

An African; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ix 15.1, v. 38. 
QSP (West) under Majorian, probably in 458: described as 'quaes- 

torius vir' before 468; Sid. Ap. Carm. xiv, epist. 2. He held office 
under Majorian; Sid. Ap. Ep. tx 13.4 (he was summoned to Arles by 

Majorian and was there with Sidonius himself and Petrus 10). The 
date may have been late 458, since he is probably the 'quaestor 
disertus' contemporary with Petrus in Sid. ^p. Carm. v 569-571 
(written late in 458). 

He was a skilful poet; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1x 15.1, v. 38. Present at a 
banquet at Arles under Majorian where he, Sidonius, Severianus 3 
and Lampridius 2 composed impromptu verses on a recent book bv 
Petrus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1x 13.4. Sidonius cites him as an authority for 
introducing technical scientific terms into poetry; Sid. Ap. Carm. 
XIV, epist. 2. 

He received a letter from Sidonius in c. 470, from which it ap- 
pears that he used frequently to visit monasteries in the Jura moun- 
tains; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 25.5 (the letter informs him of an episcopal 

election at Chalon-sur-Sadne). 

Perhaps identical with Domnulus, a writer, who expressed won- 
der at the learning and eloquence of Hilary of Arles; V. Hil. Arel 11. 

Perhaps also to be identified with Domnulus 2, and cf. also Rusti- 
cius Helpidius 7 (all possibly one man). 

FL. RVSTICIVS HELPIDIVS DOMNVLVS2 

v.sp., comes consistorianus (West) V/VI 

He made a copy of Pomponius Mela at Ravenna; Subscription to 
Book m of Pomponius Mela (FI. Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus v.c. 
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et sp(e)c(tabilis) com(es) consistor(ianus) emendavi Rabennae), Ile 

also copied at Ravenna the epitome of Valerius Maximus made by 
Iulius Paris (PLRE 1); Subscription to Book x of Iulius Paris (feliciter 
emendavi descriptum Ravennae Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus v.c.). 

DOMNVS I dux (?East) before 415 

Ex duce: present at Jerusalem in 415 when Orosius was ques- 

tioned about Pelagius; he acted as interpreter; Oros. Lib. Apol. 6, 7. 

Domnus 2 teacher of medicine (East) M/L V 

A Jew; teacher of medicine: displaced by his pupil Gessius 3, who 
took over his pupils; Dam. fr. 335 = Suid. 207. 

DONATIANVS 1 (Priscian, Gramm. Lat. n, 225.10): PLRE 1. 

FL. BARB(AR)VS DONATIANVS 2 V-C., ?consularis 
Numidiae ?397/398 

Inscr. 1-2 Constantina (Numidia): 1) vir 7017 + p. 1847 = ILALg. 
Il 599; 2) vin 7068 =/LALg. u 653. 

Full name; /nscr. 1. To be restored; Inscr. 2. 
V.c., cons. Numidiae (?); Inscr. 1 (rather than ‘curator’). Office 

to be restored; /nscr. 2. Both inscriptions are dated a. 395/402 
(under Arcadius and Honorius). The name of a senior official (pos- 

sibly the vicarius Africae, Vmbonius Iuvas, who appears on Inscr. 2) 
has been erased from /nscr. 1; at this period such erasures often 
indicate support for Gildo (PLRE 1) and if this is so here, both men's 
offices would date to 397/398. 

TI. CLAVDIVS MAXIMVS DONATIANVS 3: son of Ti. 

Claudius Donatus, ?L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

DONATVS 1 proconsul Africae 408 

His father, vir laudabilis et egregius, was converted and baptized a 

catholic by his son's influence; Aug. Ep. 112. 
PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 408: 408 Nov, 11, CTA Ix 40.19%; 408 Nov. 

24, CTh xvi 5.44 (have, Donate, karissime nobis) (on the Donatists). 

Proconsularibus es sublimatus insignibus; Aug. Ep. 100. Augustine 

wrote to him in late 408 (cf. Aug. Ep. 97 and Olympius 2) asking 

him to confirm existing anti-Donatist laws but to retrain from im- 

posing the death penalty; Aug. Ep. 100. During his office he visited 
Thibilis; Aug. Ep. 112. 
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Shortly after he left office Augustine wrote to him in praise of 
his conduct; Aug. Ep. 112 (a. 409/410; curis publicis expeditus). 

He owned estates in Africa at Siniti and Hippo; Aug. Ep. 112. He 
was a devout catholic; Aug. Ep. 100 (vos sincerissimos catholicae 
matris filios), Ep. 112. 

Donatus 2 ?a Hun 412 

In 412 the historian Olympiodorus 1 of Thebes went on an em- 
bassy to Donatus and the Huns (796« abrovs, sc. rox Otvovc, kai Aovaro 
ò iaropuix énpéofevoe); Donatus was tricked by false oaths and mur- 

dered, an action which incensed the leading Hun Charaton (6 rov 

Bmyow npo ); Olymp. fr. 18. Donatus may have been one of the 

kings of the Huns, though not necessarily predecessor of Charaton as 
overlord (cf. Thompson, Attila, 58), or he may have been a rene- 

gade Roman. Photius' summary of Olympiodorus does not say that 
he was actually a Hun. The date is inferred from the fact that this 

episode concluded one section of Olympiodorus' work while the 
next began with the events of 413 (the end of Iovinus' usurpation 
in Gaul). 

Donatus 3: ex protectoribus (West) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Donatus 4 landowner in Africa EV 

Father of Rusticus 3; a landowner and wine-merchant of Uzalis; 

Evod. de mirac. 1 3. 

DONATVS 5 provincial governor (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium advising him on his 
conduct in office (un riv évvouov åpxiw roc àvappóoro« Tji&eacv ékBap- 

Bápov) and reminding him that fairness in handling disputes between 
the weak and the strong will win him a good reputation (róre Xaurpov 

étájex mpoo The edvouiac); Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 208 (addressed Aovarw). He 
was evidently a provincial governor. 

DONIDIVS vsp. MV 

He was the addressee of one extant letter from Sidonius, Sid. Ap. 

Ep. 1 9; and is mentioned in two others, Ep. m 5, vI 5. Styled ‘vir 
spectabilis’; Sid. Ap. Ep. n1 5.1. A Christian; Sid. Ap. Ep. u 9.4-5.10, 
m 5.3. 

Native of the Auvergne, friend and contemporary of Sidonius 
Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 5.3. He was a landowner and invited 
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Sidonius to assist his efforts to recover part of an estate, the prae- 

dium Eborolacense (Ebreuil on the Sioule, near Gannat), formerly 

owned by his family but recently lost after his step-father (Anony- 
mus 99) died; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 5 (written after Sidonius became a 
bishop in 469). 

DOROBII senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32109. For their 
date and rank, sec Aggerius. 

DOROTHEVS 1 comes (East) E V 

His daughter was freed from an evil spirit by Auxentius; V. Auxen- 

tii 14 (28) (dXX Tie yuvi kÓumróc Tivos Exyovos Awpobéou) . 

Dorotheus 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. tv 
178 (addressed A«po8éc axo^aaruc a). 

DOROTHEVS 3 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
1 122 (addressed Acpo6éq kóunri), 123-4 (rà abro). 

DOROTHEVS 4 v.c, (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

m 175, 252, 381-2, 394, Iv 32, v 43, 250-1,273,302,379,401,568 
(all addressed A«cpo6éc Xaumporáru). Also joint addressee with Her- 
minus | and Hierax 4 of three more letters; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 373, v 

356, 357 (to Herminus, Dorotheus and Hierax roi Aauzporáro« ). 

Dorotheus 5 doctor and deacon E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 191 

(addressed Auspodéu wxorw iarpo: ). 

DOROTHEVS 6 praeses (?Thebaidis) E/M V 

'Dorotheos the h€gem6n’; corresponded with Senuthis of Athri- 
bis; Senuthis of Athribis, Ep. 9, i-ii (in CSCO, Scr. Copt., u 4, pp- 

23-4). He was perhaps praeses Thebaidis. Cf. Themistius. 

DOROTHEVS 7 comes (et dux Palaestinae) 452-453 

'O rnv Madauorivny éx Baau ox Stémwv, in 452; Nic. Call. HE xv 9. 

'O repifAerros kóuns, in 453; ACOec. n iiit, pp. 127, 129. Comes 
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(‘kouns’), in 453; Zach. HE m 5. In 452 while campaigning in Moabi 

tis (south-east of the Dead Sea) against the Saracens (nepi mov rh 

Moafirw mpds BapBapous évaaxoAobuevoc), he was summoned back to 

Jerusalem by the news of religious troubles fomented by partisans 
of the monophysite monk Theodosius; he was persuaded to recog- 
nize Theodosius as patriarch of Jerusalem; Nic. Call. HE xv 9 (the 
date was in 452). In 453 he was ordered by the emperor Marcian to 
depose and arrest Theodosius and to restore Iuvenalis to the see; 
Theodosius escaped and fled; Zach. HE m 5, Mich. Syr. vm 12, Nic. 
Call. HE xv 9. Dorotheus was also instructed to investigate allega- 
tions of robbery and murder against the Samaritans and to prevent 
the soldiers stationed in Jerusalem from annoying the monastic com- 
munities there by disorderly behaviour; 4 COec. 11 i.iii, pp. 127, 129 
(letters of Marcian and Pulcheria to the archimandrites of Jerusalem) 

(Latin version in 4COec. tt v, pp. 7-8). 

Dorotheus 8 v.inl. (East) c. 459/460 

A law of Leo exempted Dorotheus ‘vir inlustris’, his property and 
his descendants from obligations to the curia of Antioch due under 
the terms of a law of Julian imposing them on persons connected 
with curial families of Antioch by maternal descent; C/ x 32.61. 
Evidently Dorotheus’ mother was descended from a curial family of 
Antioch. The date of the law is probably c. 459/460, since it was 
sent to the PPO Vivianus 2. 

DOROTHEVS 9 comes et praeses (East) ?M/L V 

Called ?yeuc and xouns; addressee of verses by the poet Panolbius; 

Suid, I1 204 ( [Ipóc Awpdfeov ryeuóva xai kóurra). If he was comes and 

praeses at the same time, he may have held a combined civil and 
military office; perhaps he governed Isauria or Arabia. 

Dorotheus 10 ?rhetor L V/E VI 

He asked Procopius of Gaza for copies of his speeches and Proco- 
pius expressed alarm that they would not withstand his critical 
scrutiny; possibly a rhetor (rap' atu Exuw Tas Movoac); Proc. Gaz. 

Ep. 33. Also addressee of Proc. Gaz. Ep. 117 in reply to a letter of 
his. 

DOROTHEVS 11 comes (East) ?513/518 

Styled ‘kounc’; addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch pos- 
sibly written in 513/518; Sev. Ant. Ep. 73. 
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Fl. Dorotheus 12 scholasticus and defensor civitatis at 

Hermopolis 525 

He was ayo\aorixoc kai Exdumog THC “Epyourod ewe) (in the Thebaid) 

in 525; author of an official statement addressed to loannes 96 con- 

cerning a boundary dispute between them; BGU tv 1094 Hermopolis; 

dated Sept. 29, 525. 

Silbius Dorotheus Diomedes 

Dorus philosopher LV 

Native of Arabia; he was originally a devotee of the philosophy of 
Aristotle, but on becoming a pupil of Isidorus 5 was converted into 
a neo-Platonist; Dam. fr. 338 = Suid. A 1476. He once accompanied 

Isidorus on a visit to the temple of Apollo at Hierapolis in Phrygia; 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 131. 

Dracontius 1l vindex ?E VI 

One of the letters of Nilus the monk is addressed Apaxovrico piv ut; 
Nil. Ep. 11 327. Since the vindices were created by Anastasius long 
after Nilus died (mid fifth century), this can not be correct. Either 

the letter or the title will be an interpolation. Cf. also Martyrius 9. 

BLOSSIVS AEMILIVS DRACONTIVS 2 poet; v.c., 
advocatus (at Carthage) L V 

Full name; Subscription to Dracont. Romul. 5 in the Codex Nea- 

politanus (cited below). Dracontius; elsewhere. 
Native of Africa under the Vandals; cf. Dracont. Satisf. 21 (facta 

ducum ... meorum, nominis Asdingui bella triumphigera ). 
Pupil of the grammaticus Felicianus; Dracont. Romul. | (praetatio 

Dracontii discipuli ad grammaticum Felicianum ). 
V.C., ADVOCATVS (in the court of the proconsul at Carthage); 

exp(licit) controversia statuae viri fortis quam dixit in Gargilianis 
thermis Blossius Emilius Dracontius vir clarissimus et togatus fori 

proconsulis almae Karthaginis apud proconsulem Pacideium; Dra- 

cont. Romul. 5 subscriptio (cf. above). Cf. also Dracont. Laudes Det 

3,654 (ille (ego? qui quondam retinebam iura togatus, exemi de 

morte reos, patrimonia nudis divitias mea lingua dedit), Romul. 7, 

123 (exiguum inter iura poetam). 

He was imprisoned by King Gunthamund (a. 484-496) tor writing 

in praise of a foreign ruler (presumably the emperor at Constanti- 

nople); Dracont. Satisf. 93 (culpa mihi fuerat dominos reticere 
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modestos ignotumque mihi scribere ceu dominum), Satisf., subscrip- 

tio (explicit Satisfactio Dracontii ad Gunthamundum regem Guanda- 
lorum dum esset in vinculis), Romul. 7, 70 (dederunt carmina clades), 

He suffered physical ill-treatment and hunger in prison; Dracont. 

Satisf. 312 (pristina sufficiant verbera vincla lames), Laudes Det 3, 
651-2 (carceris horrorem, suspendia, verbera passus obscenamque 
famem). The date was possibly after 491, cf. Schmidt, Geschichte 
der Wandalen?, 111 n. 2. 

He composed the Satisfactio in prison to show his repentance; 
Dracont. Satisf., subscriptio (cited above). This failed to win his 
release and he then wrote the Laudes Det (cf. Laudes Det 3, 597 

gravor undique pressus, vincla ligant ). 
He was later released and his fortunes restored through the inter. 

cession of two men, Victorianus and Rufinianus, sons of Victor; 

Dracont. Romul. 6, 40 (fortunamque mihi reducem pietate nova- 
runt), 

He subsequently composed a verse panegyric on king Thrasamund 
(a. 496/523); cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 59, 61. 

See further Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 58-68, P-W v 1535, 4. 

Fl. Olbius Auxentius Draucus PVR 425/450 

His names and career are recorded on VI 1725 = D 1284 Forum 

Traiani (a. 425/450), which commemorates the grant of a gilt statue 
to him by the emperors Theodosius II and Valentinian III at the 

request of the senate (petitu senatus amplissimi): Fl. Olbio Auxen- 
tio Drauco, vé et inl(ustri), patriciae familiae viro!?; senatus muni- 

(i)s prompta devotione perfuncto!®); comiti ordinis primi et vise 
el urbis Romae; comiti sacri consistorii! ^^; praefecto urbis Romae 

(a) His family is unknown but an ancestor had evidently been 
made patricius. Draucus was possibly a relative of Fonteius Litorius 
Auxentius 9, 

(b) This periphrasis presumably refers to the quaestorship and the 
praetorship. 

(c) This post is high-ranking for the start of his administrative 
career; he may previously have served as 'tribunus et notarius' and 

omitted the fact from the inscription. 

(d) He evidently served for a while at court. 

(e) As he held office between 425 and 450, he may be identical 

with Auxentius 6 PVR 441 and 445, but if so the inscription will 
have been set up between 441 and 445 since it does not mention 
the iteration of the urban prefecture. 
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DROSERIA cubicularia (East) 431 

Cubicularia; one of the influential persons at the eastern court 

bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his interest at Ephesus in 
431; ACOec. 1 iv, pp. 223-4. 

Drumas barbarian commander (West) 409-410 

He commanded barbarian troops under Priscus Attalus 2 in 409; 
Zos. VI 7.6 (Apobuas . . . peð’ T eixe BapBápcov Buvduecoc). Alaric advised 
sending him to take Africa from Heraclianus 3 in 409 but Attalus 
refused to send barbarian troops to Africa; Zos. VI 7.6, cf. 9.1-2. In 
410 the senate advised Attalus to send Roman and barbarian troops 

to Africa under the command of Drumas as a man of proven loyalty, 
but Attalus again refused; Zos.vt 12.1 (mapadovvat Apoüua rrjv TobTGov 

Nyeuoviav, avd pi mAELoTAa HSN nlorews kai ebvolac éribei£avri Sevypara), 

DRVSENVS praeses (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk criticizing him as a bad 

governor; Nil. Ep. u 252 (addressed Apovorvw üpxovri). 

DVDA salo; v.sp., comes (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 72. 

SAIO a. 507/511: instructed to examine allegations that the pro- 
perty of Tufa was being illegally detained; Cass. Var, rv 32 (a. 507/ 

511; addressed ‘Dudae saioni’). Concerned with the recovery of 
buried gold and silver; Cass. Var. iv 34 (a. 507/511; addressed 'Dudae 

saioni'). Responsible for supervising the restoration of property by 
Theodahad (imminente Duda saione nostro); Cass. Var. IV 39 (a. 
507/511). 

V.SP., COMES a. 507/511: instructed to try Amara for using violence 
against Petrus 21; Cass. Var. iv 27 (a. 508/511; Amara was to appear 

‘ad iudicium comitis Dudae’), 28 (a. 507/511; addressed 'Dudae v.s. 
comiti’). 

DVLCITIVS 1 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (West) c. 420-422 

Vir spectabilis tribunus et notarius; Aug. c. Gaud. 1 1.1, cf. Aug. 

Retract. u 59. Sent to Africa by Honorius in c. +20 to suppress the 

Donatists; Aug. c. Gaud. 11.1-2, 3.4 (laicus militaris), t1 11.12, Aug. 
Retract. 1 59, Aug. Ep. 204. He was a catholic; Aug. c. Gaud. 1 3.4 

(homo communionis nostrae). Augustine wrote a letter answering a 
query from Dulcitius about the treatment of heretics; Ep. 204. He 
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also wrote a treatise in answer to eight questions posed by him, in 
422; Aug. de octo Dulcitii quaestionibus, 

His brother, Laurentius 2, was a priest in Rome; Aug. De octo 

Dulcitii quaest. 10, Aug. Enchetndion. 

Dulcitius 2 notarius (?East) 449 

Notarius; spokesman for the representatives of Pope Leo at the 

Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus in August 449; AGWG, NF xv 
1, p. 11, lines 4ff. He was an ecclesiastical notarius; Coll. Avell. 99.6 

(Dulcitius notarius ecclesiae). 

Dumerit salo c. 527 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 73. 

Dument ‘saio’ and Florentianus ‘v.d., comitianus’ were sent by 
Athalaric in c. 527 to Faventia to examine into and punish cases of 
plundering of property; Cass. Var. vui 27. 

Dynamius 1 (?v.c. LIV/E V 

His admission to the senate was proposed by Longinianus to 

Symmachus, who warmly approved of it; Symmachus suggested that 
he be given a post in the civil service (praerogativa militiae; honor 
castrensis) since he would then be adlected inter consulares and 
would not have to perform the senatorial munia (i.e. the quaesto- 
rian, praetorian and consular games); Symm. Ep. vit 96 (a. 399/400). 

Possibly the correspondent of Symmachus who received Ep. 
viii 39 (date unknown) and vm 67 (a. 398 spring). 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 2 PVR ?c. 488; cos. 488 

Inscr.) v1 1711 Ianiculum. 
Full name; /nscr. Dynamius; Fastt, consular inscriptions. 
PVR ?c. 488: v.c. et inl(ustris), urb(is) praef(ectus); author of an 

edict which fixed the cost of grinding corn in order to check frauds 
by the molendinarii; Inscr. (undated). He perhaps held office about 
the time of his consulate. 

CONSVL (West) prior a. 488 with Rufius Achilius Sividius (West): 
Fasti, v 7528, 8958, x 7329, 

Eareter: protector domesticus (West) IV/V; PLRE 1. 
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Ebagnius agens in rebus (East) 430 

Magistrianus; sent from Constantinople to invite St Augustine to 
attend the Council of Ephesus in 431; on reaching Africa he learnt 
that Augustine was dead; Liberat. Brev. 4. Augustine died on Aug. 

28, 430; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. The spelling of the name is suspect, 
being apparently a transcription of a lost Greek original; possibly 
the correct name was *Evagrius'; cf. also ACOec. i.v, p. 103, app. 

crit. 

Ecdicia correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine rebuking her for endanger- 
ing her marriage through excessive zeal for a religious life; she was 
wealthy but had given away some of her possessions without her 

husband's consent; Aug. Ep. 262 (styled ‘domina religiosissima 
filia"). 

Ecdicius 1 Gallic landowner 411 

Owner of an estate near Arles; he had received many benefits 
from Edobichus, but in 411 he treacherously killed him and took 

his head to Constantius 17; the latter gave him no reward and dis- 
missed him in disgrace for killing a benefactor; Soz. x 14.3-4. 

Ecdicius 2 rhetor MV 

Father of Theon 4; he was a teacher of rhetoric (6Hdoxahoc ... 

réxvrc ònropx ñs); Dam. fr. 115 (= Suid. E 1868 +6 209). 

Ecdicius 3 patricius (West) 474-475 

An Arvernian by birth; Sid. Ap. Ep. 11.1.4, m 3.1.9. 
His family was senatorial; Greg. Tur. HF n 24, Jord. Get. 240. His 

father was the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5; Jord. Get. 240. He was 
the brother of Papianilla 2 (wife of Sidonius Apollinaris 6); Sid. Ap. 
Ep. v 16.1.3, Carm. xx (ad Ecdicium sororium suum), Greg, Tur. 
HF 1 24, and was therefore also brother of Agricola 2; cf. Sid. Ap. 

Ep. u 12.1-2. He was married to Anonyma 22; Sid. Ap. Carm. Xx 
(dated before 469). See stemma 14. 

He grew up at Clermont, where scholars were assembled to teach 
him; later, through his influence, the local nobility abandoned Celtic 

speech in favour of Latin; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 3.2. 
He was probably at Anthemius' court in 469, whence Sidonius 

asked him to return to Clermont to save it from the maladministra- 
tion of Seronatus; Sid. Ap. Ep. u 1. 
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Probably in 471 he acquired fame by passing through the Visi- 
gothic forces besieging Clermont with only eighteen men and enter- 
ing the city; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1m 3.3-6, Greg. Tur. HF i 24 (for the date, 
cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 202). He then raised an army 
mainly at his own expense and used it to resist the Visigoths; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. m 3.7-8. Possibly it was for this service that Anthemius 
promised him the title patricius, though the emperor's death pre- 
vented him from receiving it; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.2. He carried on 
prolonged warfare against the Visigoths (diu certans cum Visigothis); 
Jord. Get. 240. During this time he held no official post (he was 
‘privatus’); Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.1. 

In 473 he supplied food from his own estates to some 4,000 
hungry persons during a famine in Burgundian territory; Greg. Tur. 
HF tt 24. This famine (in which bishop Patiens of Lyons also gave 
relief; Greg. Tur. HF u 24) was a consequence of Visigothic attacks 

in 473; Sid. Ap. Ep. v112. It was on this occasion that the Visigoths 
took Arles and Marseilles, and penetrated into Italy; Chron, Mtn. 1, 

p. 665, m, p. 222. Ecdicius had perhaps withdrawn into Burgundian 

territory to avoid these attacks, and it may have been now that 

Sidonius begged him to leave ‘the dangerous friendship of kings’ 
(adsiduitatem tuam periculosae regum familiaritati exime; perhaps 
referring to Chilperic II) and come home to the Arvernians; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. m 3,1,9 (?a. 473/474: unless this belongs after his summons to 
Italy and dismissal in 475, see below). 

PATRICIVS (?ET MVM PRAESENTALIS) a. 174-475: the title promised 
by Anthemius was conferred on him in late 474 by Iulius Nepos; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.1 (fratri tuo Ecdicio . . . honor patricius accedit). 

At this time he was doubtless placed in charge of military operations 
in Gaul; he was forced to abandon Clermont and withdraw to safety, 

whereupon Nepos summoned him from Gaul and replaced him (in 

475) by Orestes 2; Jord. Get. 241 (loco eius Orestem mag. mil. 

ordinatum). Since Orestes was patricius et MVM, Ecdicius presum- 
ably held the same post. 

He owned estates in Burgundian territory; Greg. Tur. HF n 24, 

and a large house at Clermont; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 3.5. 

He received Sid, Ap. Ep. tt 1, m1 3 and Carm. xx (verses inviting 
him and his wife to attend Sidonius' birthday celebrations). He was 

a frequent guest of Sidonius at Avitacum; Sid. Ap. Ep. i1 2.15. 

Ecdicius 4 tax-collector (in Italy) 507/511 

Successor of Antiochus 17 as collector of the stliquaticum and 
monopolium (siliquatici vel monopolii titulos exercens); assigned 
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asaio for his protection but warned not to employ him on private 

business; Cass. Var, m 4 (a. 507/511). 

Perhaps identical with the Ecdicius whose death is mentioned in 
Cass. Var. 11,22 (a. 507/511), in which arrangements are made for 
his sons to leave Rome and return home. 

Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 

EDASIVS (v.c.) 510 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius who calls him ‘magnitudo 
tua’ and 'sublimitas tua’; he was a young man of noble origin and 
presumably of high rank; Ennod. Ep. vm 15 (summer 510). 

Edeco Hun noble; leader of the Sciri c. 469 

"E8zkcw; Prisc. 'IBtkcov; Joh. Ant. Aedico; Anon. Val. Edica; Jord. 

On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 388, Schónfeld, pp. 73-4. 
He was a Hun; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 78) (rov Obvvov yévouc), cf. 

fr. 7 (àvp Levens). Wrongly called a Thuringian; Suid. K 693 (cf. 

Onoulphus). 

Father of Odovacer, Anon. Val. 10.45, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1; and of 

Onoulphus, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1, Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4-5, cf. Jord. 
Get. 277 (cited below). His wife was a Scirian; Suid. K 693. See 

stemma 45. 

He served under Attila; Prisc. frr. 7-8. He was one of the \oyades 

(cf. Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, 192-5) and was one 

of those to whom was entrusted the duty of guarding Attila; Prisc. 
fr. 7. He enjoyed a great reputation as a soldier; Prisc. fr. 7 (uéywra 

kara nóňepov Epya 6 .arpa£áuevoc), fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 78) (Tå kará 

TóAeuov üpiaTo« ). 

In 449 Attila sent him and Orestes 2 on an embassy to Constan- 

tinople; there he met Chrysaphius and having admired Roman 
wealth was promised wealth for himself if he would desert to the 
Romans; later he appeared to agree to undertake the assassination 
of Attila; Prisc. fr. 7. He returned to Attila's court in summer 449 

with the embassy of Maximinus 11 and told Attila all about the 

plot to kill him; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 78-80). 
After Attila's death (in 453) and the collapse of the Hun empire, 

he apparently joined the Sciri; in c. 469 he and Onoulph were 

leaders of those Sciri who had survived a major defeat by the Ostro- 
goths; thev joined with the Suevi and other tribes against the Goths 

385 



EDECO 

and sullered another catastrophic defeat; Jord. Get. 277 (ipsas Sci- 
rorum reliquias quasi ad ultionem suam acrius pugnaturos .. . cum 
E.dica et Hunvulfo corum primatibus). 

[he identity of Odovacer's father with the Hun noble and the 
Scirian leader is denied by e.g. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 388 n. 104 
(with references). 

Edesius poet and rhetor MV 

A poet, author of verses in praise of Hilary of Arles which are 
quoted in the Life of Hilary; V, Mil. Arel. 12.15 (rhetoricae facun- 
diac et metricae artis peritissimus vir), 18.23. 

Edobichus MVM (under Constantine I1) 407-41] 

T&08txoc ; Soz. Edobeccus; Greg. Tur. 'E50gryxoc; Zos. On the 

name, sec Schónfeld, pp. 74, 285. 

A Frank; Zos. vi 2.4 (@payyos cv r0 yevoc). 

MVM (under Constantine HI) a. 407-411: he and Gerontius 5, both 

experienced soldiers, were appointed orparnyoi by Constantine III in 
407 alter the deaths of Iustinianus 1 and Nebiogastes; Zos. vt 2.4. 

Yrparmyóc; Soz. IX 15.2. He and Gerontius in 407 forced Honorius’ 

general Sarus to abandon the siege of Valence and to retreat across 

the Alps back to Italy; Zos, v1 2.4-5. In 409 when Gerontius pro- 
claimed Maximus 4 emperor (or more probably in 411 when Geron- 
tius attacked Constantine in Gaul), Edobichus was sent across the 

Rhine to obtain help from the Franks and Alamanni; Greg. Tur. HF 
itt 9 [Edobecco ad Germanias gentes praemisso), Soz. IX 13.2. He 

returned with reinlorcements to try to relieve the siege of Arles (in 

411) but was defeated in battle by Constantius 17 and Vlphilas, 
fled tor refuge to a former friend Ecdicius | and was murdered by 

him; Sez. IX 14. On hearing of his death Constantine surrendered; 
9302. IX 15.1. 

Egeria: see Aetheria | 

F.gersius scriniarius of the praetorian prefecture (East) E/M V 

He was a middle-aged pagan and scriniarius at Constantinople of 
the practorian prefecture, ie. the PPO Orientis (a@Ados ric arparevoue 

VOG Ok DLLADLOG Tull €züpxoov óvouart E yepaws, peanv Nw iar éxcov 

EAXrr vmigxev):; having lost some official papers, he asked the monk 

Hs patius to pray lor their return and promised to become a Chris- 
uan id they were recovered; they were, and he received baptism, 

and not only that but he put a deputy into his job in the praetorian 
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prefecture and entered a monastery (arroac (Swv üvfpurmov eic To 

ox piov abros aeuvóv Biov kai eUAafir Suyyev ), becoming the £evoSóxoc 

and spending on charitable purposes the salary which he continued 
to draw (rrjv rpoérjv ánovépcov ef àv Swer abra à Beos év TH orpareia); 

Callin. V. Hypatii 40.27-36 = 117-18. i 

Elaphius 1 former princeps (officii) (East) c. 408 

Sent to Alexandria in 403 to summon the patriarch Theophilus 
to Constantinople; Pall. Dial., p. 43 (eic uev rv 'AMe£ávópeiav &árearáN 

"Edaduos, ò vv àró npcyktiro, 6wryayeiv Tov Oeó9ivov ). He was probably 

sent by the magister officiorum (cf. p. 43, line 15 róv GeóóQov rapa- 
oravra 8ià rov uayiarpov). He was presumably an agens in rebus in 403, 

who had retired and held the post of princeps officii before the 
dramatic date of the Dialogus (which is c. 408); cf. Jones, LRE u 
579. 

Elafius 2 leading citizen in Britain. c. 444 

On the second visit of Germanus of Auxerre to Britain (in c. 444), 

Elafius, ‘regionis illius primus’, took his crippled son to him to be 
cured; Constantius, V. Germ. 26-7. 

ELAPHIVS 3 (vc) LV 
He was a rich inhabitant of Gaul, living among the Rutheni (pre- 

sumably at Segodunum); probably in 469 he completed a baptistery 
which Sidonius Apollinaris promised to consecrate; Sidonius expres- 
sed a wish that Elaphius would enter the church; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 15 
(for the date, cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 140 n. 6). 

Subsequently he became a high official in the Visigothic king- 
dom; Ruric. Ep. 1 7 (to be dated a. 485/507, when Ruricius was a 
bishop; the letter is addressed ‘domino sublimi semperque magnifico 
fratri Elaphio’; he was in office — operum tuorum fama percrebuit 
ut omnes in laboribus constituti commendari se germanitati vestrae 

omni precum ambitione deposcant). 

ELASIVS v.c., ?comes and scholasticus (at Diocaesarea) ?V 

Tou 'EAaatov oxo(AaoTucoD) « co(umroc) Aauríporázov), Deiov 'AerioU ToD 

ko(unroc); SEG virt 16 Diocaesarea (Palestine). Son of Aetius 6 and 

apparently a comes and scholasticus. His name precedes those of 
several Jewish religious officials, and so he was perhaps himself a 
Jew; moreover Diocaesarea was a predominantly Jewish city; cf. 
Soc. u 33, Epiph. adv. Haer. xxx 11-12. 
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Eusebius qui et Eleonos 

Elesboas king of the Aethiopians c. 519-c. 531 

He is to be identified with Kaleb Ella Asbeha of Aethiopic coins 
and inscriptions; cf. Dillmann, in Abhandl. Berl. Akad. 1878, 229, 

1880, 45ff. 
'EXeofóac; Joh. Mal. 'EXeofác; Acta Mart. Arethae. 'EXAartfáas; 

Cosmas. 'EXeofiáac; Nonnosus, Theoph., Cedr. 'E\\nofeaios; Proc. 

King of the Aethiopians c. 519-c. 531: he was a Christian; Acta 
Mart. Arethae, p. 3 (Boiss.), Proc. BP120.1. In c. 519/520 he was 
engaged on preparations for a war against the Himyarites of Yemen 
when Cosmas Indicopleustes visited Axum; Cosmas Indicopleustes, 
it 56. This was presumably the occasion of his first victory over 
Dounaas, king of the Himyarites, mentioned in Acta Mart. Arethae, 
p. 3. After Dounaas massacred the Christians gathered at Nejran in 
Oct. 523, Elesboas assembled a large expedition, invaded the Yemen 
and defeated and killed Dounaas (in 524 or 525); Acta Mart. 
Arethae, pp. 44-58, Proc. BP 120.1, Theoph. AM 6015, Cedr.1 
639. He left the Himyarites under the care of his representative, 
Esimiphaeus; Proc. BP 120.1. 

In 531 Justinian sent Iulianus (PL RE 1m) on an embassy to him 
seeking his help to damage the Persian grip on the silk trade; Eles- 
boas promised to help but was unable to achieve anything; Proc. 

BP 120.9-12, Joh. Mal. 457-8. Another embassy, of which Non- 

nosus (PLRE m) was a member, visited him about this time; Non- 
nosus (in FHG tv, pp. 179-80). 

Shortly afterwards Esimiphaeus was murdered and Elesboas 
sent two expeditions against the rebel Abram but could not defeat 
him; Proc. BP 1 20.5-7. 

Said to have finally abdicated and become a monk; Acta Mart. 
Arethae, p. 60, Nic. Call. HE xvu 6. 

Eleusinius 1 ?rhetor or sophist E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa- 
docia; he is styled 7; \oywrns oov; Firmus, Ep. 31. He was evidently 

a man of learning. 

Eleusinius 2 adiutor of the mag. off. (East) 451 

'O &avuaocworaro« Bonbos ToU ueyaNonpenearárou kal évboEorárov payloTpov 

raw ĝeiuw óóowiox; present at Chalcedon in 451 when Dioscorus 
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of Alexandria was invited to attend the Council; 4 COec. 1 i.ii, p. 11 

Eleusinus tribunus (West) L IV/E V 

Eleusinus ‘qui tribunatum apud eos (sc. Thamugadenses) egit 
passed on to St Augustine a request from the people of Thamugadi 

that he would answer two letters sent by the Donatist bishop of 

Thamugadi, Gaudentius; Aug. Ep. 204. No troops are recorded at 
Thamugadi in the Notitia Dignitatum (cf. Not. Dig. Occ. XXV ) but 
there were several units in Africa drawn from the field army whose 

stations are not known (Not. Dig. Occ. vn 140-52, 179-98). Eleusi- 
nus was presumably tribunus commanding a unit of the field army 

stationed at Thamugadi. 
After retirement he lived at Hippo; his little son fell ill and was 

believed dead, but was miraculously revived when Eleusinus praved 

over him at a local shrine of the martyrs; Aug. Civ. Dei 22.8. 

Eleuthera quae et Stephanis ?cubicularia (East) E/M V 

Of noble family, wise and devout, she was one of the empress 

Pulcheria's attendants before she took to religion and became a 

solitary; V. Auxentit 29 (61) ('EXev6épa ric otro kaħovpévn yuvr, TO 

yév« Aaurpa, TOV 7pÓzOv GOON, THY rlaTL.v TOAAT, Ereoavi TO ércovupov, 

TG TÀ acrid: IovAxepta imperovuévo uia). She was probably one of 

Pulcheria's cubiculariae. 

ELEVTHERIVS 1 comes (West) 418/422 

Addressee of a decree of Pope Boniface I (a. 418/422) on the 
fourfold division of offerings and tithes, in response to an enquiry 
from Eleutherius (requisivit pia tua intentio qualiter oblationes et 
decimae fidelium debeant dispertiri); Mansi tv 399-400 (ad Eleu- 

therium comitem). 

ELEVTHERIVS 2 comes Orientis. E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil, £p. 11 288 (addres- 
sed 'EXevfepico kóumrt 'AvaroMrk ). 

ELEVTHERIVS 3 v.sp. (in Italy) 510 

Vir spectabilis; recommended by Ennodius to the advocate Florus 
4 in 510 in connection with a law-suit in which he was involved; 
Ennod. Ep. vm 23 (autumn 510). He had probably held some post 
of spectabilis grade to obtain the rank. 
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ELEVIHERIVS 4 sacellarius (East) 513/518 

‘The glorious sacellar (‘sqlr’’) Eleutherius’ sent a request for the 
ordination of a client, which Severus of Antioch had to refuse; 
Severus wrote asking Misael to explain to him his reasons; Sev, Ant. 
Ep. Sel. 117 (written a. 513/518). 

ELEVTHERVS (?v.c.) (East) L IV/E V 

Leading citizen at Constantinople (érienuoc) whose wife (eddai- 
povegrárr adóópa) was a supporter of John Chrysostom in 404; Pall. 
Dial., p. 59.15. 

Elias | vinl, (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he complained at 

losing some property to one more powerful than himself and is 
reminded by Nilus that he himself had often done the same to other 
people; Nil. Ep. n 273 (addressed 'HAia iAdovorpiw). 

Perhaps identical with Elias 3. 

Elias 2 ?advocate (East) E/M V 

Received a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus in which he is des- 
cribed as Aóycov ómropuw cov kai TNS TOW vou éruaTT]ume ueraAaxcovs 

Theod. Ep. 10 (date unknown; addressed 'HMa oxoAaoru c ). 

Elias 3 ?MVM (East) c. 435 

LrparnAd7ns; one of the persons who sent a letter to Cosmas of 

Antioch in c. 435 about Nestorius; Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau), 
App. I. 

Elias 4 tribunus (East) MV 

A tribunus, he was a Christian and a member of the household of 

the empress Eudocia 2 at Jerusalem (c. 443/460); Peter the Iberian 
cured his deafness; V. Petr. Iber., p. 92. A tribunus, he helped Peter 
when the latter was ill; V. Petr. Iber., p. 114. 

ELIAS 5 v.c. (East) V/VI 

'O Aaur[pt órazox )| kúpos; named in a letter addressed to a comes, 

Heraclius 6; P. Harris 155 (provenance unknown; date probably fifth 
or sixth century). 
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ELIAS 6 V.C., pater civitatis (at Caesarea in Palestine) V/VI 

Aayumpóraro« naro THs nóňewg; Pal. Quart. 1896, p. 87 = AE 1896, 6 

Caesarea (Palestine) (an inscription recording the construction of a 
basilica in a first indiction under Elias and Fl. Euelpidius). 

Elias 7 curator (East) 518 

Named in acclamations by the orthodox congregation at Tyre on 
Sept. 16, 518; 4COec. m, p. 86.23 (‘HAia Koupadrwpos 1014 tå Ern). 

Evidently a high-ranking person; possibly a curator of the domus 
divina. 

FL. ELIAS 8 v,sp., comes et praeses (Arabiae) L V/E VI 

[E]ri ®\(aBiov) 'HXia rou ueyaANorzpereararou kat zepigNen(Tov) kóutroc kai 

üpxov[rox]; Kraeling, Gerasa, nos. 280-281 (two identical inscrip- 

tons recording the construction of a colonnade at Gerasa in Arabia). 
The date is probably late fifth or early sixth century, before the 
creation of moderatores Arabiae by Justinian in 536. Elias held the 
rank of spectabilis comes and the post of civil governor of Arabia. 

Elisaeus (EliSe, Eghighé) Armenian historian M V 

Called ‘Elisha Vardapet' (= Elisha the Teacher); of noble family in 
Armenia, he was educated in Greece and held a post as secretary to 

the Armenian prince Vartan; later he became a bishop; author of a 
'History of Vartan and the War of the Armenians' (against Persia in 

151) and ‘Exhortations to Solitaries' (both extant); see P-W v 2435, 

DCB u 94.1, Langlois, Collection des historiens de l'Arménie ut, 

179ff., and Thorossian, Histoire de la littérature arménienne (1951), 

80-2, 

Ellac eldest son of Attila M V 

Eldest son of Attila; Jord. Get. 262. His mother was Erecan; 
Prisc, fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 89). Sent by Attila to rule the Acatziri in 
448, he returned in 449 having injured himself in a fall, present at 
Attila’s court in 449 when the embassy of Maximinus 11 was there; 

Prisc, fr, 8 (= FHG 1v, pp. 82-3, 85-6). He was killed fighting bravely 

in the battle of Nedao (perhaps in 455, cf. Ardaric); Jord. Get, 262. 

On the name, see Maenchen-Helfen, p. 407. See stemma 47. 

Emesion (Dam. Epit. Phot. 194): see Sallustius 7. 
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Emeterius 1 centenarius of the Gentiles (West) IV/V 

C(e)nt(enarius) ex numer(o) Gentil(ium); died aged 50 after about 
twenty-five years service; buried at Cologne; xin 8331 = ILCV 505 
Cologne. 

EMETERIVS 2 v.sp. VMI 

Depositio Emeteri v.s.; buried at Rome; vi 31969 = /LCV 247adn. 

Emnetzur Hun ruler M/LV 

After Attila's death (in 453) and the collapse of his empire, 
Emnetzur and Vltzindur, two relatives of Ernach (Attila's youngest 
son), seized part of Dacia Ripensis; Jord. Get. 266. On the name, 

see Maenchen-Helfen, p. 402. 

Emporius rhetor V/VI 

Styled 'orator'; author of a Latin treatise on rhetoric; Halm, Rhet. 
Lat. 561-74, cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 266-7. 

Encratius father of John the Hesychast MV 

Native of Nicopolis in Armenia; husband of Euphemia 2 and 
father of John the Hesychast (7 Ioannes 26) (born in 454); both 
Encratius and Euphemia were rich and well-born and are said to 
have held many offices (John was yovéwy yeyovuss ‘Eyk partov kal 

Edgnuias óvopatopévox, movTu 6€ kai mepubavela. Yevous Kojicovroov Kal ÈV 

70ÀAa Apxaic norais 6umrpel vro ëv re arparmyauc kal Snuaywyiac 

kai 6vvaoretauc év BjacQukaic avdats); Cyr. Scyth., V. Joann. Hesych. 1. 
Father of Pergamius 2. Father also of Maria 5 (cf. Pasinicus); V. 
Ioann. Hesych. 4. It is not clear what offices are meant, but one or 

both of them seem at one time to have served at the imperial court. 

On the form of words, cf. Summus. 

Severus Sanctus qui et Endelechius 

ENNAS v.p. 489 
'V.p., decemprimus' at Syracuse, son of Fl. Annianus 2; Marini, 

P. Dip. 83 = P. Ital, 10-11 (a. 489). 

Ennodius 1 CRP (West) 458 Sept. 4 

Nov. Mator, 5* dat. Rav. 
To judge by their names, he was perhaps a descendant of Felix 
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Ennodius 2, and a relative (?uncle) of the writer Magnus Felix 
Ennodius 3; if so he is likely to have been a native of Gaul. See 

stemma 19. 

FELIX ENNODIVS 2 (Innodius Znscr.) v.c., proconsul Africae 
408/423 

He was, to judge by his name, an ancestor of Ennodius 3; cf. 

stemma 19. 

V.c., amp(lissimus) proc(onsul) p(rovinciae) A(fricae) v(ice) s(acra) 

iudicans); vi 1358 + p. 938 Bisica (Africa Proconsularis), dated 

under Honorius and Theodosius. His legatus (Carthaginis) was 

Firmus 1. 

MAGNVS FELIX ENNODIVS3 Gallic aristocrat; bishop of 

Ticinum c. 514-521; author 

His full name is given in the MSS of his Vita B. Antonii and his 
Carm. 110. 

The principle source for his life is his own writings. In addition to 
numerous letters and poems, he wrote a Panegyric on Theoderic, a 

biography of the Blessed Antony, a biography of bishop Epiphanius 
of Pavia, a Eucharisticum de vita sua, the Paraenesis Didascalica 

Ambrosio et Beato, a number of Dictiones, and a defence of Pope 

Symmachus in the Libellus adversus eos qui contra synodum scri- 

bere praesumpserunt. See further P-W v 2629ff., Schanz-Hosius Iv 
2, pp. 131-48, Altaner-Stuiber, pp. 478ff. with bibliography. 

He was born in 473/474; Ennod. Euch. de vita sua, pp. 398-9 (he 

was aged 16 in 489/490). Of a noble family; v 6464 = D 2952 = 
ILCV 1046 (clarus prole quidem, generosior ipse propinquis). Native 
of Gaul; Carm. 11 73 (Galli parentes), Ep. 1 2 (prosapia Gallus). Per- 
haps from Arles; Ep. vil 8. His ancestors may have included Felix 
Ennodius 2 and Ennodius 1. He numbered a consul among them; 

Ep. 1 5 (?perhaps Magnus 2, cos. 460). His father may have been 

Firminus 3; Dictio vim, p. 447. He had two sisters; Euprepia, Ep. 0 
15,m 14, 15, 28, v1 3, 26, vu 14; and another who was mother of 

Partenius 2, Ep. v 9. Euprepia was mother of Lupicinus 3; £p. 1 23. 
Ennodius was also related to Archotamia, Ep. v1 24; Camilla, Ep. x 

29; Cynegia, Ep. V 7; and, by marriage, to Fl. Anicius Probus Faus- 

tus 9, Ep. 1 5. Another relative was the bishop Aurelianus 6; Ep. 1x 
27. See stemma 19. 

His parents died while he was young; Euch., p. 398. He was raised 

by an aunt who died when he was aged 16; Euch., p. 399. He sought 
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to marry a girl ol noble birth but instead he entered the Church; 

V. Epiph., p. 383, Euch., p. 399, Carm.19. 

He had been a student of literature, Ep. m 54; including Seneca, 
Libell. pro synodo, p. 299; and he wrote verses, Euch., pp. 394-5, 
Ep. N 7,8. vu 21, Carm. 1 109. He never held a secular office; Ep. 
m 30. 

Ile was a deacon by 503, Ep. 1t 23; and subsequently became 
bishop of Ticinum, probably not before 513 (there is no reference 
to the fact in his letters or poems). He died in 521 and was buried 

on July 17; CIL v 6464 = D 2952 =/LCV 1046 Ticinum (his epi- 
taph). 

Flavius Ennodius Messala 

ENNOIVS: proconsul Africae 395; PLRE 1. 

ENTIRECHIVS | (Symm. Ep. vi 21): PEREI 

ENTRECHIVS2 praelectus augustalis 482/490 

Prelect of Egypt (‘Urapyoc’) while Zacharias 4 was a student there 
and Peter Mongus bishop (i.e. c. 482/490); he was secretly a pagan; 

Zach. V. Sev., pp. 25-7. His assessor was Anonymus 108. 

Eochar (Constantius, V, Germ. 28): see Goar. 

Epaenetus scholasticus (East) LV 

A student at Alexandria, he became a "axo^haarixoc'; he was John 
Rufus’ source for a story about the abbot Zeno during the exile of 
limothy Aclurus (a. 460/475); Joh. Rut. Pleroph. 13. 

EPARCHIVS (v.c. 5 priest LV/E VI 

Son of Ruricius (and therefore of senatorial family); brother of 

Ommatius 2; he was a priest under the bishop of Clermont, Aprun- 
culus; Ruric. Ep. u 57-8 (the date is in or shortly before c. 490, 

when Aprunculus died; cf. Greg. Tur. HF m 2). See stemma 16. 

Eparchius Avitus 

Lphraemius CSI. (honorary); comes Orientis 523-524, 526; 
patriarch of Antioch 527-545 

Native of Amida (in Mesopotamia); Joh. Mal. 416, Theoph. AM 
6019, Cedr. 1 642, Chron. Edess. 99, Zach. HE vm 4, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 

tt, p. 28, Mich. Syr. x 16, Joh. Eph. HE m 1.41, John of Nikiu 90.32. 
Photius describes him as a Syrian and a Syriac speaker who learnt 
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Greek; Phot. Bibl. 228. Son of Appianus; Joh. Eph. HE tu 1.41, Ps.- 
Dion. Chron. 1, p. 58, Chron. 819, p. 9 = 5 ('pyn' = Apion or Appia- 
nus), Brother of Ioannes; Ps.-Dion. Chron. rt, p. 40, Mich. Syr. ix 19. 

His career is summarized by Photius, Bibl. 228: noMriwàs ok tyas 
ueraxeuptdápuevoc àpxd«c, cv THY reXevreiav, kòn àvabpnBeic T avaTodAs. 
ékeilev él Tov àápxieparucóv METNVEXON pávov. 

Nothing is known about the offices he held before becoming 

comes Orientis, 
COMES ORIENTIS a. 522/523-524/525: he held office while Theo- 

datus 10 Colocynthius was PVC (a. 522/523) and like him took 
stern measures to check factional disorders by the Blues; Joh. Mal. 
416 (mponydn év ‘Avrioxeia E@pai uoc Ò ‘ApS nvos, doTts Trycoviaaro kara 

Tw” 5mpok paroüvr cov Bevéroov), John of Nikiu 90.23. An inscription 

records building works ézt roù ueyaAompe(reararov kat) év&okE(orárov) 

ROU NTOS) rcov Gius Aapyurióvo KaiTHS Aw "Eópeutov: [GLS 1142 = Syria, 

1939, p. 309 n, 7 Seleucia Pieria (Syria) (dated in the vear 575 of 

the province, in indiction 3 in the month Dius, = Nov. 524, or Feb., 
June or July 525, see Stein, Bas-Emp. n, p. 241 n. 1). He was 
replaced by Anatolius 9 in late 525 but was again in office in 526 

(see below). 

CSL (honorary) a. 524/525: Inscription (see above for test and 
date); the title is honorary and was probably conferred to give him 
the status of illustris and thereby admission to the senate (cf. Jones, 

LRE m 529 with n. 16; the comitiva Orientis was still a spectabilis 

post under Justinian; Just. Nov. 8, notitia 1); lor a similar combina- 
tion of titles, cf. Cf m 7.20 (a. 497) (vir inlustris comes privatarum 

et proconsul Asiae). 
COMES ORIENTIS (11) a. 526: he was kaung rre avarodns in 526 when 

Antioch was destroyed on May 29 (Chron. Edess. 97, Joh. Mal. 

(Slav.), pp. 125-6) by an earthquake; his vigorous efforts on behalf 
of the stricken city earned him a good name and he was chosen by 
the people of Antioch, against his will, to succeed the patriarch 
Luphrasius who perished in the earthquake; Joh. Mal. 423-4 (roune 

‘Avato\ns ), Evagr. HE Iv 6 (rhs twas puns Tas fjviac 5uemovra), Joh. 

Mosch. Prat. Spir, 37 (Kuwuns rr 'AvaroMy; said to have rebuilt public 

buildings at Jerusalem after an earthquake and received a prophesy 

that he would become patriarch), Chron. Edess. 99 (‘ei successit 
Antiochiae Ephrem amidenus, qui erat comes Orientis"). Theoph 
AM 6019 (kouns avarodns ), Cedr. 1 642, Zach, HE vul 4, 6. In Joh. 

Mal, 417, line 17 the correct reading is Fbópaoiov not “Eoparuior. 

ch Joh. Mal. (Slav.), p. ! 24. His successor as comes Orientis was 
Zacharias 5; Joh. Mal. 424. 
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Patriarch of Antioch from 527 to his death in 545; Joh. Mal. 
123-424, 443, 460, John of Nikiu 90.32, Phot. Bibl. 228-9 (author 

of several works of theology representing the orthodox view), Evagr. 

HE w 6, Chron, Edess. 99, Proc. BP. 7.17, Theoph. AM 6019, Joh. 

Mosch. Prat. Spir. 36, Zach. HE vin 4, 6. For the date of his death, 
with references, see Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 638 n. 1. For his activities as 
bishop, see J. Lebon, in Mélanges d'histoire offerts à Charles Moeller 

(1914), 1, 198-203. 
Justinian once sent him on an embassy to Arethas son of Gabala 

(PLRE n1); Mich. Syr. iX 29. 

On his writings, see O. Bardenhewer, Gesch. d. altkirch. Lit. v, 
pp. 17-18. 

Epigenes QSP (East) 438 Feb. 15/440 
V.SP., COMES ET MAGISTER ?EPISTVLARVM (East) a. 135 Dec. 20: one 

of the four 'spectabiles comites et magistri sacrorum scriniorum' 
appointed to serve on the second commission on the Codex Theo- 

dosianus on Dec, 20, 435; CTh 1 1.6. For the others, see Diodorus 2, 

As he is named second of the four, he perhaps held the second 
senior post, viz. magister epistularum. 

V,SP., COMES ET MAGISTER MEMORIAE (East) a. 438 Feb. 15: styled 

'v(ir) s(pectabilis) com(es) et mag(ister) memoriae’ on Feb. 15, 438, 

and named as one of the compilers of the Codex Theodosianus; Nov. 

Theod. |. 

QsP (East) 438 Feb,/440: he was subsequently chosen by Plinta 

as his fellow-ambassador to Attila; Prisc, fr. 1 ( éßoùero Kat “Envyevny 

ò hwéac ovprpeoBeverv abra ux ueyiorny ért aogia Sokar énióepóuevov 

kai THe àáoxmv éxovra rou KowaioTopoc). The date of this embassy was 

after 438 Feb. 15, since Epigenes had been promoted to be QSP; 
cf. Maenchen-Helten, The World of the Huns, 91-4. [t was probably 
not later than 440; cf. Attila. 

Epimachus scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 
178 (addressed "Emu eyoVaazu a). 

Epinicius "domesticus (of the empress Verina) LY 

An oew of Verina, he betraved a plot of hers against Illus 1; 

Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79. The similarity of name and circumstances 
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suggests that Epinicius should be identified with the PPO Epinicus; 
if so, oikeioz will mean ‘friend’, not ‘domesticus’. 

Epinicus PPO Orientis 175; patricius; ?PVC 478 

Native of Phrygia; originally perhaps licensed as a private notary 
(tabellio) (év ro rà avufióNatwa reXovot rera'yuévoc) (cf. Jones, LRE1 515); 
he became manager of the estates of Vrbicius 1 and through him 
met the empress Verina, by whose influence he obtained the posts 

of CRP, CSL and PPO; Joh. Ant. fr. 211 = Exc. de ms., p. 133 fr. 95 

(én rip Tcov mpifárcov àvé6 paper apynr, ékeiBév re kal rcov Baauvelov 

Ünaaupox, kai mpos rov brapyov àvéfir| Ópóvov ). 

CRP : before a. +74 (see below). 
CSL (East) a. 474 Oct. 10: C/x 15.1 (addressed 'Epinico consu- 

lari', but the content shows that he was CSL). 
PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 475: 475 Sept. 1, CJ v 5.8* (concerns Egypt). 

[Ilojorox kvBepr[ av] rk Ew rac nvia« éarnkev "EmiiKos EK TOV KTNTOPWY; 

D 8845* near Meirus (Phrygia Salutaris), cf. D 8845° (see below). 
“Trapxos TIS TOAEws (sic; cf. below) under Basiliscus; noted for his 

avarice, he became so generally unpopular through the sale of offices 

and the imposition of extraordinary taxes that he was dismissed in 

disgrace and succeeded by Laurentius 5; Suid. E 2494. 

PATRICIVS and CONSVL (HONORARIVS): [rou a7 ér]ápxcov Kat [marp] 

Kio kai dm [Ur ]árcov "Ervikov; D 8845" near Meirus (Phrygia). Since 
his name does not occur in the consular Fasti, he must have been 

honorary consul. 
He apparently deserted Basiliscus for Zeno in 476, since he ap- 

pears as still influential after the latter's return. In 478 he plotted 

unsuccessfully to murder the consul Illus 1 and was exiled to Isauria, 

but after revealing to Illus that the plot was instigated by Verina he 

was reconciled to him and his recall to Constantinople was arranged; 
however, in 480 he was involved in further plots with Dionysius 10 
(q.v. for date) and Thraustila 2, and they were executed; Joh. Ant. 
fr. 211. 

?pvc a. 478: John of Antioch (fr. 211.2) used the phrase 6 Znvww 

Tov ‘Enwuaov é£ aŭron kaBeXcov Tov 8póvou of the exile in 478, which 

implies that Epinicus was in office then; he was not PPO (see Fasti) 
and the city-prefecture was normally a lower-ranking office, so John 
or his source appears to be in error; however, the title brapyoc Ths 

mé\ews in Suidas E 2494 combined with the fact that the praetorian 

prefecture of Epinicus was held under a usurper makes it possible 
that he was city-prefect under Zeno in 478. 
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EPIPHANIA c. ?V 

+ Probiani v.i. Epifanies c.v.; xiv 2009 - xv 7756 - ILCV 203 
lead pipe at Portus. Presumably ‘c.v.’ here means ‘clarissima virgo’, 
Probianus and Epiphania may have been brother and sister, or pos- 
sibly joint founders of some building at Portus; they were certainly 
joint owners of a property there, Cf. Probianus 3. 

Epiphanius 1 tribunus (et notarius?) (East) 449 

He delivered a letter of Pope Leo dated Oct. 15, 449, to the em- 

peror Theodosius II at Constantinople; Leo, Ep. 50 (per Epipha- 
nium). The fact was mentioned by Leo in two later letters, Ep. 54 
(a. 449 Dec. 25; a letter ‘quas clementiam vestram iamdudum per 

famulum vestrum Epiphanium tribunum, qui pro hac causa missus 
est, arbitror accepisse"), 59.1. 

He was probably an eastern official. A mission of this nature 
would more probably be performed by a tribunus et notarius than 
a military officer. 

Epiphanius 2 pagan priest (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; he and Euprepius were the leading experts 
on the pagan rituals customary in Alexandria; Epiphanius was presi- 
dent of the rituals of the Osiris cult and also of those of the god Aion 
(a compound of Osiris and Adonis, cf. Dam. fr. 174); they did not 
themselves hold official posts (if such is the sense of the words ovx 

éyévovro u€v ént TT üpxajorpemoix ToXTeias) but used their influence on 

those who did to obtain benefits for their cult-members; Dam. fr. 

100 = Suid. E 2744. 

Epiphanius 3 cartarius (in Italy) 508 

Cartarius; involved in a financial dispute with Bauto; the latter 
gave him forty solidi through Proiectus 3 for a service (suffragii 
nomine) which Bauto claimed had not been performed; the matter 

was to be examined so that Epiphanius could pay back the money; 
Ennod. Ep. vu 1 (July 508). 

EPIPHANIVS 4 advocate and provincial governor (East) 

L V/E VI 

Addressee oi letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 19, 

55, 60, 99, 148. 
Formerly a student of Procopius who found him devoted to his 

studies; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 135. He visited Alexandria and Procopius 
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heard that he was spending his time there on dicing and the races; 
Proc, Gaz. Ep. 99. 

ADVOCATE, then PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR; he took up law (presum- 

ably practising as an advocate) before becoming governor of a pro- 
vince; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 19 (oi vóuox ge rapaok eváteu» Tjvàykacav oeprov rais 

dgpvaw üv€Ax etv, eira ópovrua vouolérou Nafcov kat bó£ac HSN rà Peopatcov 

&yew T WNO, TOGOVTOY NUL karerrpürk ). 

Perhaps identical with Epiphanius 5. 

Epiphanius 5 sophist L V/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Aeneas of Gaza; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 12, 

23 (both "Emóavico aoótarr). Perhaps identical with the 'orrjp Epi- 

phanius, formerly a pupil of Aeneas; Cougny tt, m1 176. 

EPIPHANIVS 6 v.sp., consularis Dalmatiae 525/526 

Addressee of Cass. Var, v 24 (a. 525/526) (Epiphanio v(iro) 
s(pectabili) consulari provinciae Dalmatiae). 

Fl. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7 PVR 412-414 

Full name; /nscr. Epifanius; Codes. 

Perhaps related to Eucharius 1. 
PVR a. 412 Oct. 15-414 May 27: 412 Oct. 15, CTh v1 18.1% + 

26.14" (MSS 407); 414 May 275 (MSS Dec. 27), CTA v1 24.7^; both 
laws were issued at Ravenna. V.c., praef. urb. vice sacra iud(icans); 
V11718 = D 5522 (dated a. 408/423, under Honorius and Theodo- 
sius; it records repairs by Epiphanius to the secretarium amplissimi 
senatus). On the building activities of city-prefects at this time, cf. 

Chastagnol, La préfecture urbaine, 357 with n. 7. 

Fl. Eurycles Epityncanus PVR 450 

Inscr. 1-2) v11662 = D 5357, vi 31888 (two separate inscriptions. 

each with the same wording). 
Full name; Inscr. 1-2. Epityncanus; Codes. 
PVR a. 450: 450 April 24, Nov. Val. 29*. V.c., praef. urb., condi- 

tor huius fori; Inscr. 1-2 (undated; the identity of the forum is not 

known; the site was near the Arch of Gallienus close to the Church 

of SS. Vitus and Modestus). 

Erduic vinl. 503 

Vir inlustris; praised to Ennodius 3 by Speciosa; unexpectedly 
encountered by Ennodius at Ticinum in summer 503; Ennod. Ep. 
üu 3. 
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He was evidently a German, to judge by his name; see Schónfeld, 
p. 75. Perhaps identical with Herduic. 

Erecan wife of Attila MV 

Wife of Attila, by whom she had three sons; in 449 she invited 
the Roman embassy of Maximinus 11 to dine at her steward Adami 
house; Prisc, fr. 8 (7 FHG iv, pp. 89, 93). On the name, cf. Maenchen- 
Helfen, p. 408. See stemma 47. 

Erelieva quae et Eusebia mother of Theoderic LV 

Erelieva; Jord. Ereriliva; Anon. Val. Hereleuva; Gelas. Her baptis- 

mal name was Eusebia; Anon. Val. 12.58 (cited below). On her 
name, see Schönfeld, p. 75. 

A Goth and a catholic; Anon. Val. 12.58 (mater Ereriliva dicta 
Gothica, catholica quidem erat, quae in baptismo Eusebia dicta), 

cf. Ennod. Pan. 42 (7 p. 272) (sancta mater). She was a concubine 
of the Ostrogothic king Theodemer 2 and the mother of Theoderi- 
cus 7; Jord. Get. 269, Anon. Val. 12.58, cf. Gelas. Ep. fr. 36 

(‘mother of the king’, i.c. Theoderic). Cf. stemma 37. 
Styled ‘regina’; Gelas. Ep. fr. 36 (Thiel), Gelas. Ep. 4 (in MGH 

(4.4) xit, p. 390). Addressed as ‘sublimitas tua’; Gelas. Ep. (in MGH 

( 4A) xit, pp. 390ff; two letters to her in 495 and 496). 

ERIPHIVS (v.c.) MV 

Son-in-law of Philomathius; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 17.2, 17.7-10, His 
wife was probably Philomathia, who died early leaving him with 
five young children; Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 8. He was evidently a Gallic 
nobleman delighting in country pursuits, but had a cultured interest 
in literature; Sid, Ap. Ep. v 17.1 (the letter is addressed to him). He 
requested a poem from Sidonius on the theme of a man who was 
discontented with good fortune; Ep. v 17.11 (the poem is not 
extant). 

His health was poor; Sid. Ap. Ep. i1 8.1 (debilis). 

Ernach son of Attila; ruler of the Huns c. 466/467 

Hpvac; Prisc. fr. 8. 'Hovax; Prisc. fr. 36. Hernac; Jord. Get. 266, 
On the name, cf, Maenchen-Helfen, p. 415. 

Youngest son of Attila; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 93), Jord. Get. 

266. He was his father's favourite son because a prophecy had asser- 
ted that he would restore the fortunes of Attila’s family after a 
period of eclipse; he was in Attila’s camp in 449 when the embassy 
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of Maximinus 11 was there; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 93). A relative 

of Emnetzur and Vltzindur; Jord. Get. 266. See stemma 47. 

After the Hun defeat at the battle of Nedao (c. 455), he settled 
with his followers in the north of the province of Scythia; Jord. 

Get. 266. 
In 466/467 he and his brother Dengizich sent envoys to the 

emperor Leo to try and obtain a treaty ; he opposed Dengizich's 
wish to go to war when their proposals were rejected, because he 

was preoccupied with local wars; Prisc. fr. 36. 

ERON V.Sp., comes consistorianus (East) 435 

He was one of the 'spectabiles comites consistoriani’ who served 

on the second commission for compiling the Codex Theodosianus; 
CTh 11.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). 

EROTIVS v.sp., ex vicariis (East) 435 

V(ir) s(pectabilis) ex vicariis iuris doctor; appointed to serve on 

the second commission on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 11.6 (a. 

435 Dec. 20). He was probably a teacher of law who received the 
honorary rank of spectabilis with a status equivalent to former 
vicarii. Perhaps he was one of the two law professors at Constanti- 

nople; cf. CTh xtv 9.3 (a. 425). 

Erythrius 1 PPO (?Orientis) (I) 466; (II) 472; (IIT) 474/491 

Native of Egypt; Dam. fr. 173 = Suid. H 450. ?Father of Hypatia 
3 (see below). 

PPO a. 466: 466 Feb. 28, C/112.6^; 466 March 6, C/13.27* «1x 
30.27, He may have been PPO of Illyricum rather than of the East 

in 466; if so, Pusaeus will have been PPO Orientis continuously from 

465 to 467 (cf. Fasti). 

PPO (1, ORIENTIS) a. 472 Jan. 1-July 1: 472 Jan. 1, CJ vin 37.10*; 

Feb 26, CJ v 9.6% (MSS Feb. 29) * v120.17* + 24.12? + 61.4% + 

vii 11,227 (MSS Feb. 29) * x1 32.3; Apnl 4, CJ 13.32*. (refers to 
Constantinople) + 33* + 5.10%; July 1, C/ 1 4.16? + 18.13* + n 4.42* 

+V 1.5* +6.87 + 30.3% + vni 17.11%; a. 470/474, C] Xu 59.10 (a law 

of Leo, after xm 59,9; presumably 471/472, cf. Fasti). 

PPO (M, PORIENTIS) a. 474/491: Exapyoc yeyovàx ém Zrvovec; on dis- 

covering that the administration was short of money, he resigned 
from office because he refused to exact revenues unjustly or impose 
harsher burdens on the taxpayers; his departure caused general dis- 
may owing to his reputation for fair dealing; Suid. E 3100 = Malch. 

fr. 6 (= FHG rv, p. 116). 
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He and Ammonius 6 were criticized by Heraiscus for intriguing 
against one another in Byzantium; Dam. fr. 173 7 Suid. H 450. 
Possibly identical with the Erythrius for whom, and for whose 
daughter (Hypatia 3), the poet Panolbius wrote verses; Suid. TI 204. 

Erythrius 2 (v.inl.) (East); ?patricius c.527 

'O ovykAnrixds; his wife was killed as a Manichee during the perse- 

cution of Manichees under Justin and Justinian in 526/527; Joh. 

Mal. 423. In the Slavonic version of Malalas, the victims of this per- 
secution included ‘the wife of a patricius', whose name may have 
been Andronica; Joh. Mal. (slav.), tr. Spinka, p. 133 with note 108. 
This perhaps refers also to Erythrius who would therefore be a 
patricius and possibly husband of Andronica. The word ovykAnri«os, 

denoting membership of the senate, would imply a man of illustris 
rank since by this date only illustres were members of the senate (cf. 
Jones, LRE n 529 with n. 16) and a patricius would certainly have 

been also a vir illustris, 

Fl. Erythrius 3 comes domesticorum (East) V/VI 

Kouns rcov Kabwowpérwr douectix cov; mentioned in a contract for 

surety; P. Bour. 19.2 (provenance unknown; the document, undated 

is assigned by the editors to the fifth or sixth century). 
Possibly identical with Fl. Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 3. 

Flavius Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 

Escam ?Hun MV 

Otherwise unknown person whose daughter Attila married in 

449; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG iv, p. 83). On the name, cf. Maenchen- 

Helfen, pp. 408-9. 

Eslas Hun envoy 435/440 and 449 

On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 415. 
Rua sent him in 435/40 as his envoy to Constantinople; he 

returned with Sengilachus; Prisc. fr. 1. 

He was twice sent to Constantinople by Attila in 449, once with 

Vigilas to demand back fugitives and a second time with Orestes 2 

after Vigilas had admitted to the plot to kill Attila; Prisc. fr. 8 (= 
FHG ww, pp. 81, 83, 95), fr. 12. 

Evagrius rhetor and advocate L VJE VI 

Addressee of a letter from Procopius of Gaza containing the wish 
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VKLINE TOLS vóuo(c 0760a TOLC Aóyotc veviknkas; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 161. Pre- 

sumably a former rhetor, now an advocate. 

Evangelus (Symm. Ep. v1 7, Macr. Sat. 1 7.1): PLRE 1. 

EVANTHIVS ?governor (praeses) of Aquitania Prima 469 

In 469, when Seronatus travelled from Toulouse to visit the 

Auvergne, Evanthius had the roads cleaned and repaired for his 
arrival; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 13.1 (a. 469). 

He was either an official responsible for maintaining roads or the 

governor of the province. The town Clausetia where Evanthius went 

to carry out the work is not known but presumably lay on the fron- 
tier of Aquitania Prima towards Toulouse. 

Evasius apparitor of an illustris (West) 411 

He and Bonifatius 2, apparitores illustrium atque eminentium 
potestatum, were among the officiales sent from the imperial court 
to attend the Collatio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi iv 51c, 1678, 

1818. 

Eubulus PPO Illyrici 436 

V.sp., ex magistro scrinii; member of the first commission appoin- 
ted to compile the Codex Theodosianus in 429; CTh 11.5 (a. 429 
March 26). Cf. Comazon 2. 

gsr (East) a. 435 Dec. 20, CTA 11.6 (inlustris ac magnificus comes 
et quaestor noster; he was a member of the second commission on 

the Codex Theodosianus). 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 436 April 3, CTh vm 4.30 (eodem exemplo Eubulo 

ppo Illyrici) = CTh xu 1.188 (where his name is not preserved) + CTh 
x 1.187 (subscript: eodem exemplo Eubulo ppo Illyrici). 

Since his name is missing from the list of commission members in 
Nov. Thead. | (a. 438 Feb. 15, imposing the authority of the com- 
pleted Code). he must have retired from the commission on becom- 

ing PPO, or possibly he had died. 

Eucarius ducenarius of the scutarti (West) V/VI 

Duk(enarius) scut(ariorum) scol(ae) secund(ae); died aged about 
35 alter serving nineteen years as ‘biarcus’; buried at Rome; vi 

33949 =ILCV 502. 

EVCARPIVS (?v.c.) (East) E V 

Father of Pionius; Nil. Ep. iu 31. Judging by his son's rank and 
wealth, Eucarpius was perhaps a member of the senatonal order. 
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EVCHARIVS I proconsul Africae 412 

Perhaps related to Fl. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7. 
PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 412 Feb. 29-Aug. 8: 412 Feb. 29, CTh v1 

29.9% + vim 4.23* + x1 1.32% + 7.19% + 20* + 21 (Euchario suo sal.) 
* xir 6.31 (Euchario suo sal.); 412 March 10, CTh xn 1.174%; 412 
Aug. 8, CTh viti 10.4°. 

(E)VCHAR(IVS) 2 v.c., consularis Belgicae Primae ?L IV/E V 

Euchartus . . . v.c., cons(ularis) p(rov.); xm 3673 Trier (Belgica 
Prima). 

Perhaps identical either with Eucharius | or with Fl. Annius 
Eucharius Epiphanius 7. 

Flavius Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 

EVCHERIVS I (v.c.) tribunus et notarius (West) 396-408 

Son of Stilicho (PLRE 1); Olymp. fr. 6, Zos. v 32.1, 34.5.7 (his 
only son), 35.3, Claud. Epith. de nupt. Hon. Aug. 338, de cons. Stil. 

1120,11 352, 358, Oros. vri 38.1, Soz. X 4.1, Philost. x1 2, xii 2, Mar- 

cell. com. s.a. 408, Jord. Rom. 322. His mother was Serena (PLRE |); 
Olymp. fr. 6. He had two sisters, Maria 1 and Thermantia; D 800 

(Rome). See PLRE 11131, stemma 5, and stemma 1 below. He is 

represented on an ivory diptych with his parents and Maria; R. 

Delbrueck, Die Consulardiptychen, Tafeln, no. 63, Textband, pp. 
242-8. It probably commemorates his appointment as tribunus et 
notarius; see below, and cf. Cameron, Claudian, 48. 

He was born at Rome and was a baby when Theodosius I visited 
the city (in 389); Claud. de cons. Stil. m 176ff. 

TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS (West) a. 396-408: he obtained this dignity 

through his father but never held any actual office; Zos. v 34.7 

(rarnp 5e maubóc évoc yeyovurs éornaev aùrw THY á£(ay Axpt TOU Neyopiévov 

vorapiou tp Bovvov, uróeuiav abro» repimomoas apynv). He was probably 

appointed in 396 (i.e. when he was about seven years old); see 

Cameron, Claudian, 48. The title and rank of tribunus et notartus 

was often conferred on young aristocrats in this period, cf. Fasti. 

In 404 he was in Rome during the visit of Honorius; Claud. de V! 
cons. Hon. 552. 

Stilicho apparently hoped eventually to marry him to Galla 
Placidia 4; see Cameron, Claudian, 47-8, 54, 154, 272 and Claud. 

de cons. Stil. n 354ff. 

On Stilicho's arrest in 408, Eucherius escaped to Rome; Zos. V 

34.5. His flight was aided by barbarian followers of Stilicho; Philost. 
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xu 3. After the murder of Stilicho, Honorius ordered Eucherius 

also to be killed, but he sought asylum in a church at Rome and was 
left unharmed for a time; Zos. v 35.3. He was murdered at Rome by 

Arsacius ] and Terentius; Zos. V 37.4-6 (Zosimus here says that they 

took him to Rome to kill him, contradicting his earlier statement; 

editors suspect a lacuna in the text, cf. Mendelssohn, p. 265). His 
murder is also recorded in Olymp. fr. 6 (killed after Stilicho, before 
Serena), Soz. IX 4.8, Philost. xm 3 (sought asylum near Rome but 
was killed on orders from Honorius), Oros. vtt 38.6, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 408, Jord. Rom. 322. 
It was believed that Stilicho hoped eventually that Eucherius 

would become emperor; Zos. v 32.1, Soz. IX 4.1, Oros. vir 38.1, 

Philost. x1 3, xui 2, Jord. Rom. 322. It was also alleged that Euche- 
rius planned to win support by restoring paganism; Oros. VII 38.6 
(occisus Eucherius, qui ad conciliandum sibi favorem paganorum 

restitutione templorum et eversione ecclesiarum inbuturum se regni 
primordia minabatur), cf. also Marcell. com. s.a. 408 and Jord. Rom. 

322 (where he is called a pagan). 

EVCHERIVS 2: ex vicariis (West) 397/405; PLRE 1, 

EVCHERIVS 3 (v.c.) bishop of Lyons E/M V 

Of senatorial family; V. Consortiae 1 (vir ex ordine senatorio), 

10. A relative of (Priscus) Valerianus 8, to whom he addressed one 
of his religious works; Eucherius, Epistula Paraenetica ad Valerta- 
num cognatum. Husband of Galla 2; V. Cons. 1, Paul. Nol. Ep. 51, 
Cassian, Conl. 11, praef. 1. Father of Salonius 2 and Veranius, to 

both of whom he addressed religious writings. Also said to be father 
of two daughters, Consortia and Tullia; V. Cons. 1 (the Vita is late, 
and untrustworthy on this point). 

He retired with his family to pursue a monastic life at Lérins; 
Paul. Nol. Ep. 51 (perhaps soon after 410). Subsequently he became 
bishop of Lyons and died c. 450; cf. Chron. Gall. 511 no. 134 (a. 
449), Gennad. de vir. ill. 64 (a. 450/55), Marcell. com. s.a. 456. 

Author of several works of a religious nature; CSEL 31. Addres- 

see of letters from Paulinus of Nola, Ep. 51; Salvian of Marseilles, 

Ep. 2, 8; Hilarius of Arles, CSEL 31, 197; and the priest Rusticus, 
CSEL 31, 198. The Laterculus of Polemius Silvius was dedicated to 
him; cf. Chron. Min. 1, p. 518. John Cassian dedicated to Eucherius 
and Honoratus (abbot of Lérins, later bishop of Arles) books 11 to 
17 of the Conlationes. 

See further Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 518-521. 
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Eucherius 4 vnl. 470 

Of noble birth; Sid. Ap. Ep. ii 8.2. 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris praising him as 
one to whom the Roman state owed much for his militarv activities 
without having rewarded him; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 8 (facile clarescit 
rempublicam morari beneficia vos mereri) (the date is unknown, but 
the circumstances to which Sidonius alludes in this letter may have 
been the attacks by the Visigoths in 471/474). 

VIR INLVSTRIS: he and Pannychius were ‘inlustres’; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

vii 9.18 (written in 470). 
He was apparently a candidate for the bishopric of Bourges in 470, 

but was ineligible since he was twice married and so excluded by the 

canons; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 9.18. 

He was an enemy of Victorius 4 who had him imprisoned and 
then murdered; Greg. Tur. HF 11 20 (super Euchirium vero sena- 
torem calumnias devolvit, sc. Victorius). 

EVCLERIVS comes; ?judge; poet ?V 

Author of verses (Euclerii comitis) asking God's help in his acti- 
vity as a judge (curvo diducere rectum densaque Romulei digno- 

scere iura senatus ingenio permitte meo. Qua luce reperta fas mihi 
sit populis reserata resolvere iura atque inter nebulas legum digno- 
scere causas); Anth. Lat, 1 789. The language suggests that he was 
perhaps a judge rather than an advocate. 

Eudaemon 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 86 
(addressed Eo&6aiuovi axoAaoTuc;). 

Eudaemon 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. mt 287 (ad- 
dressed Evdaipovt oyo\aorincy). 

EVDAEMON 3 provincial governor (West) c. 443/448 

Styled à weyadonperecraroc; he was of noble birth and lived in 

Africa at the time of the Vandal conquest; father of Maria 2; he 
survived the fall of Africa and later held office in the West (paĝoùoa 

Tov narépa {rv Eri kai dpyew év T) Abae); Theod. Ep. 70 (c. a. 443/448). 
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EVDAEMON 4 comes (East) 481 
Koues; issued an order for a payment of wheat; P. Oxy. 1949 

(dated in 481). 

EVDAEMON 5 provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter of commendation from Procopius of Gaza 

for Hierius 8 (teacher of Latin at Gaza); he was a governor (Proco- 

pius puns on his name — evdaivoves Ovrox ols Suémets rà Sikara); Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 145. 

Eudaemon 6 doctor IV/VI 

Eiarpóc ; buried at Comiso in Sicily; Not. Scar. 1937, p. 473 
Comiso. 

EVDICIVS v.sp., magister scrinii (East) 429 

He was one of the 'v(iri) s(pectabiles) magistri scriniorum’ appoin- 
ted in 429 to the first commission on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 

11.5 (a. 429 March 26), Since the magister memoriae was Theo- 
dorus 24, Eudicius was either magister epistularum or magister 

libellorum. 

Eudocia 1 daughter of Valentinian Ul] M V 

Elder daughter of Valentinian III and Licinia Eudoxia; sister of 

Placidia 1; Prisc. fr. 29, Proc. BV t 5.3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, 

Evagr. HE 11 7, Joh. Mal. 356, 366, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, 455, 

Theoph. AM 5947, Cedr. 1 606, Zon. xm 25,27, Bom in 438 or 439, 

shortly before August; cf. Chron. Min. 1, p. 301 (Agnellus), 661 

(Chron. Gall. 511 no. 599) and Clover, TAPS 61, 1, p. 23. 

Probably betrothed in 442/43 to Huneric, son of the Vandal king 
Geiseric; cf. Clover, TAPS 61, 1, pp. 23-4 on Merobaud. Carm. t 
17-18. 

In 455 she was probably married to the Caesar Palladius 10, son 

of Petronius Maximus 22; Hvd. Lem. 162 (a. 455). Palladius was 

presumably killed soon afterwards, at the same time as his father. 

After Geiseric captured Rome (in 455), he took Eudoxia with Eudo- 

cia and Placidia back to Africa; Prisc. fr, 29, Hyd. Lem. 167, Marcell. 

com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 200, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455, Proc. BV 1 5.3, Joh. Mal. 366, Evagr. 

HE n 7, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, 5964, Zon. xm 
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25.27, Nic. Call. HE xv 11. In Africa she married Huneric; Prisc. fr. 

29, 30, Theod. Lect. Epit. 393, Joh. Ant. fr. 204, Proc. BV 1 5.6, 
Joh. Mal. 366, Evagr. HE n 7, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 

5947, 5949, 5964, Cedr. 1 606, Zon. xm 25.27, Nic. Call. HE xv 11. 

Hydatius mistakenly makes her marry Geiseric's other son, Gento; 
Hyd. Lem. 216 (s.a. 461). Mother of Hilderic; Vict. Vit. m 19, Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 523, Theoph. AM 5964, Zon. xm 25.29. See stemmata 
3 and 41. 

Finally she went to Jerusalem where she died after a few days; 
Theoph. AM 5964, Nic. Call. HE xv 12, Zon. xm 25.30. According 
to Theophanes, AM 5964, and Zonaras, xiii 25.29, she remained in 
Africa for sixteen years, and would therefore have died in 471/472. 

Aelia Eudocia ( Athenais) 2 Augusta 423-460 

Originally called ‘Athenais’, she adopted the name 'Eudocia' after 
baptism; Soc. vit 21.8, Joh. Mal. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, Theoph. 

AM 5911, Cedr. 1 590, Zon. xim 22.6, 22.10, 22.13. Sometimes 

called ‘Athenais quae et Eudocia’; Joh. Mal. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
421, Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG iv, p. 94) ('A8mvaic 7) Kal Eb60k(a* üuóorépo« 

yap ékaAeiro roi óvóuaotv ). She was officially known after her mar. 

riage with Theodosius II as ‘Aelia Eudocia’; Coins (Sabatier, Desc. 

gén. des monn, byz. 1120-2). 
She was an Athenian; Evagr. HE 1 20. Her father was the sophist 

Leontius 6; Soc. vit 21.8, Joh. Mal. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, 

Theoph. AM 5911, Cedr. 1 590, Zon. xın 22.6. She had two brothers, 
Valerius 6 and Gessius 2; Joh. Mal. 353, 355, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, 

421, Zon. xin 22.7. See stemmata 1, 2 and 3. 

She was brought up at Athens; Joh. Mal. 353. Her father took 
charge of her education; Soc. vii 21.8 (see below). She was also 
taught by Hyperechius and Orion 1; Tzetzes, Chil. x 51ff. 

After Leontius died, she was involved in a dispute with her 

brothers over the inheritance; she went to Constantinople to pursue 
her claims, and it was while living with a paternal aunt there that she 

caught the attention of Paulinus 8 and Pulcheria; they judged that 
she was a suitable bride for Theodosius II; Joh. Mal. 353, 355, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, Cedr. 1590, Zon, xit 22.7-12. As she was à 

pagan, she had to become a Christian and receive baptism before the 

marriage could take place; Joh. Mal. 355, Evagr. HE 1 20, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 420. 
She was married to Theodosius II on June 7, 421; Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 421, Marcell. com. s.a. 421, Theoph. AM 5911. Wife of Theo- 

dosius II; Soc. vit 21.8, Marcell. com. s.a. 439, Theod. Lect. Epit. 

+08 



EVDOMIVS 

352, Joh. Mal. 355, Evagr. HE 1 20, Cedr. 1 590, Zon. xm 22.13, 

Suid.IT 2145. They had three children: Licinia Eudoxia 2 (who 
subsequently married Valentinian III; born 422), Marcell. com. s.a. 
422, Soc. vui 44, Evagr. HE 1 20, Joh. Mal. 355, Chron, Pasch. s.a. 

421; Flaccilla 2, Marcell. com. s.a, 431; and Arcadius 1, Agnellus 42 
(= CIL x1 276 = D 818), cf. Bury, LRE? 1220 n. 3. 

AVGVSTA a. 423-460: she was proclaimed ‘Augusta’ on 2 Jan. 423; 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 423. Styled ‘Augusta’; Coins, Leo, Ep. 123 (a. 

453 June 15), Joh. Mal. 355ff. 
She died in 460, Oct. 20, at Jerusalem; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 35, 

cf. Theoph. AM 5947. She had lived in Jerusalem since 443; cf. 
Cedr. 1 601 and Bury, LRE? 1 230 n. 5. Buried in St Stephen's 
Church in Jerusalem; Evagr. HE 1 22. 

She was beautiful and eloquent; Evagr. HE 1 20, Theoph. AM 
5911, She had received a thorough education from her father (bro 
Tw marpi ena evdn Kal bia Moye EANAVGE Tavroiwy) and composed verses 

about Roman victories over Persia (in 421 and 422); Soc. vn 21.8. 

She also wrote in eight books a verse paraphrase of part of the Old 
Testament, as well as à poem on the martyrdom of St Cyprian; Phot. 
Bibl. 183, 184, Tzetzes, Chil. x 65. Author of Homerocentones (she 

completed centones left unfinished by Patricius 5); Zon. xin 23. 39, 
Tzetzes, Chi]. x 92. She founded the church of St Polyeuctus at 
Constantinople; Anth. Gr. 110. In 439 she visited Jerusalem and 
brought back relics of St Stephen the Protomartyr; Marcell. com. 

s.a. 439. Her extant writings (the poem on St Cyprian and the 
Homerocentones) were edited by A. Ludwich (1897). On Eudocia 

as an author see A. Ludwich, ‘Eudokia, die Gattin des Kaisers 

Theodosios II, als Dichterin', in RAM 37 (1882), 206-25. 

EVDOMIVS (v.c.); ?official in the Visigothic kingdom 506 

A prominent layman; husband of Melanthia; they received a letter 

of condolence from the bishop of Limoges, Ruricius, on the death 
of their young son; Ruric. £p. 11 39 (c. a. 485/507; addressed 'domi- 
nis sublimibus et magnificis filiis Eudomio et Melanthiae’). 

In a letter written in 506 by Caesarius of Arles to Ruricius, Eudo- 

mius is said to be planning a synod of bishops from the Visigothic 
kingdom to be held at Toulouse in the following year; Ep. ad Ruric. 

7. He was presumably à high official in the Visigothic kingdom; 
Caesarius elsewhere in this letter alludes to fellow-bishops and other 
clergy as 'fratres vestri’ but uses the formula 'filius vester' of Eudo- 
mius, implying that he was not a bishop and probably not a cleric at 
all, but a high secular dignitary. 

409 



EVDOXIA 1 

Aelia Eudoxia 1 Augusta 400-404 

Full name; CIL m 736, coins (Sabatier, Desc. gén. des monn. byz. 
1 110-11). 

Daughter of the Frank Bauto (PLRE 1); Philost. x1 6. She was 
brought up at Constantinople in the house of one of the sons of 
Promotus (PLRE 1); Zos. v 3.2. Her tutor there was Pansophius (who 
later became bishop of Nicomedia); Soz. vri 6.6. 

She married the emperor Arcadius on April 27, 395; Chron. 
Pasch. s.a, 395, cf. Chron. Edess. 39 (Arcadius entered Constanti- 
nople on that date), Zos. v 3.2-6. Wife of Arcadius; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 
403, 404, Hyd. Lem. s.a. 404, Marcell. com. s.a. 403, 404, Philost. 

XI 6, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396. They had five children; Flaccilla 1 
(born June 17, 397), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 397, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 397, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 397; Pulcheria (born Jan. 19, 399), Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 396, 399, Philost. X1 6, Soz. iX 1, Marcell. com. s.a. 399; Arcadia 

1 (born April 3, 400), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396, 400, Philost. xt 6, Soz. 

IX 1; Theodosius II (born April 10, 401), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396, 

401, Philost. X1 6, Soz. Ix 1, Marcell. com. s.a. 401; and Marina 1 

(born Feb. 10, 403), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396, 403, Soz. rx 1, Philost. 

Xt 6, Marcell. com. s.a. 403 (who gives Feb. 11). See stemma 1. 
AVGVSTA a. 400-404: she was proclaimed Augusta on Jan. 9, 400; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 400. Called ‘Augusta’; Coins, Soc. v1 11.20, 15, 

18.1. 
She died a. 404 Oct. 6 and was buried at Constantinople on Oct. 

12 in the Church of the Holy Apostles; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 404. Her 
death is also mentioned in Soc, v1 19, Soz. vni 27, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

104, Marcell. com. s.a. 404. 

She was a woman of outstanding beauty (xdAXei Adurrovoar ékar 
ai); Zos. v 3.2. 

Licinia Eudoxia 2 Augusta 439-c, 467 

Full name; Coins (Cohen? vm 218), Leo, Ep. 57. 
She was born in 422; Marcell. com. s.a. 422. Daughter of Theo- 

dosius II and Aelia Eudocia 2; Soc. vn 44, Marcell. com. s.a. 422, 

124, Jord. Rom. 329, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, 393, Prisc. fr. 29, Joh. 
Mal. 355, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, Evagr. HE 1 20, 

Theoph. AM 5926, 5947. She married Valentinian III (on Oct. 29, 

437); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, Marcell. com. s.a. 437, Soc. vu 44, 

Prisc. fr. 29, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, 201.6, Jord. Rom. 329, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 366, 393, Evagr. HE 1 20, Joh. Mal. 365, Theoph. AM 5926, 
Zon, xm 25,19, Cedr. 1598. They had two children, Eudocia I and 
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Placidia 1; Prisc. fr. 29, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, 455, Joh. Mal. 366, 

Proc. BV 1 5.3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, 393, Evagr. HE n 7, Theoph. 
AM 5947, 5949, Zon. xm 25.27, See stemmata 1 and 3. 

She was betrothed to Valentinian III in 424; Marcell. com. s.a. 

424. The marriage took place in Constantinople on Oct. 29, 437 
(see above). 

AVGVSTA a. 439-c. 462: proclaimed *Augusta' at Ravenna in 439, 
Aug. 6; Agnellus 31, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 599. Styled ‘Augusta’; 
Coins, Pol. Silv. Lat. princ. Rom. (7 Chron. Min. t, p. 523). She is 
one of four ‘Augusti’ on CIL x1 276 = D 818 = /LCV 20, which is 
therefore to be dated in or after 439, 

She is not likely ever to have been stripped of her title and pro- 
bably retained it until she died. 

After the murder of Valentinian III in 455, she wanted Maioria- 

nus to be the next emperor; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.6. Petronius Maxi- 

mus 22, who became emperor instead, took her as his wife against 

her wishes; Hyd. Lem. 162 (s.a. 455), Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455, Joh. Ant, 

fr. 200, 201.6, Proc. BV 1 4.36-9, Evagr. HE i1 7, iv 17, Theoph. AM 
5947, Zon. xm 25.22, Cedr. 1 605-6, Nic. Call. xv 11. It was 
rumoured that she then invited the Vandal king Geiseric to attack 
Rome and rescue her; Hyd. Lem. 167 (ut mala fama dispergit), 
Joh. Ant. fr. 201.6 (probably using a good contemporary source). 
Later sources state it as a fact that she wrote to invite him (Marcell. 
com, s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Proc. BV 14.36-9, Joh. Mal. 365-6, 

Theoph. AM 5947, Zon. xm 25.23, Cedr. 1 606, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, 
Evagr. HE n 7,1v 17), but Geiseric hardly needed an invitation since 
his political interests were bound up with the family of Valentinian 
III by the engagement of his son Huneric with Eudoxia's daughter 
Eudocia, 

Geiseric took her and both her daughters back to Africa with him 
after the sack of Rome in 455; Hyd. Lem. 167 (s.a. 455), Marcell. 

com. s.a, 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Proc. BV 15.3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 
366, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455, Joh. Mal, 365-6, Evagr. HE 11 7, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, Zon. xu 

25.26, Cedr. 1 606, Nic. Call. xv 11. She was detained there for 

some years in spite of representations from the eastern emperors 
Marcian and Leo; finally Geiseric sent her and Placidia to Constan- 
tinople, but only after Eudocia had married Huneric (in c. 462); 

Prisc. fr. 24, 29, V. Dan. Styl. 35, Hyd. Lem. 216 (s.a. 461), Proc. 

BV15.6, Theod. Lect. Epit. 393, Evagr. HE 1 7, Theoph. AM 5949, 
The statement in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455 that Leo ransomed her is 
unsupported elsewhere and is probably a mistake. 
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She owned property near Constantinople and after her return 
offered Daniel the Stylite a place to live on it, but he declined; V. 
Dan. Styl. 35 (she was dead when this work was composed, probably 
soon after Daniel's death in 493). 

Eudoxius 1 cursor (East) E/MV 

‘Cursor privatus’; sent to Egypt by Theodosius II to summon 
Sinuthius to Constantinople; Besa, Vita Sinuthii 55-67 (tr. H. Wies- 
mann, in CSCO, Scr. Copt., XVI, pp. 16ff.). Perhaps a cursor on the 
palace staff, rather than on that of the praetorian prefect. 

Eudoxius 2 doctor 448 

A doctor and an able man, he was found to be involved in a rising 
of the Bacaudae and escaped by fleeing to the Huns; Chron. Gall. 
452 no. 133 (s.a. 448) (Eudoxius arte medicus, pravi sed exercitati 
ingenii, in Bacauda id temporis mota delatus ad Chunos confugit). 

Eudoxius 3 v.d., agens in rebus (East) 458 

Vir devotus magistrianus (in 458); 4COec. Iv, p. 56 (delivered a 
letter of the emperor Leo to the bishops of Lydia), p. 64 (men- 

tioned in a letter to Leo from the bishop of Rhodes), p. 67 (took an 
imperial letter to Cyzicus). 

Eudoxius 4 professor of law (East) L V/E VI 

Father of Leontius 20, grandfather of Anatolius (PLRE m); he 
was a famous lawyer and taught at Berytus; C/117.2.9, Zach. V. 
Sev., p. 47. 

Presumably identical with the jurist Eudoxius whose opinions 
were cited by sixth-century commentators on the Codex lustinianus; 
Basilica x1 2.25, 35, XXI 3.4, xxm 1.43, xuv 1.72 (Heimbach t, pp. 
696, 704, i, pp. 454, 489, iv, p. 593). He lived no later than the reign 

of Anastasius; Basilica X1 2.27, and cf. Cyrillus 2. 

Fl. Eudoxius 5 CSL (East) 427 

Full name; /nscr. 

CSL (East) a. 427 May 21 (-?Jan. 428): 427 May 21, C/18.1 
(MSS ‘ppo’); ?428 Jan.5, CJ xm 23.13% (undated, but cf. Seeck, 
Regesten, 139); 427 March/429 May, CJ x1 78.2* (undated but see 
Fasti for his predecessor, Valerius 6, and his successor, loannes 12); 
427/429, April 9; [GC 242 = CIL n1 7152 Mylasa (part of the text 
of a letter from $). Evddéttos, ò x[ó]ume rcv Aao'yerióvo, to Fl. Bara- 

lach (governor of Caria) on taxation). 
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Fl. Eudoxius 6 CRP (East) 440; cos. 442 

Full name; P. Oxy. 913. Eudoxius; elsewhere. 
CRP (East) a. 440 May 17, Nov. Theod. 1%. 
CONSVL (East) a. 442 with Fl. Dioscorus 6 (West): Fasti, P. Oxy. 

913, 

Eudoxius is not an uncommon name and the CRP and the consul 

could be two different men; if so, the consul could be identical with 

the CSL of 427. 

MACROBIVS PLOTINVS EVDOXIVS 7 v.c.; editor 

of Macrobius LY 

V.c.; he helped Symmachus 9 to improve the latter's copy of 
Macrobius’ Commentary on the Somnium Scipionis; Subscript to 

Macrobius’ Comm. in Somnium Scipionis 1. 
To judge by his names he was related to Plotinus Eustathius 13 

and to Macrobius himself. 

FL. EVELPIDIVS v.magn., comes (East) V/VI 

Eri PA(aBiov) EveAridiov roù ueyaXonp(ereorarov) xou( ros) ; Pal. 

Quart. 1896, p. 87 = AE 1896, 6 Caesarea (Palestine). The inscrip- 
tion records the construction of a basilica in a first indiction under 

Fl. Euelpidius and the pater civitatis Elias 6. Euelpidius seems to 
have had the rank of comes but to have held no actual office; he 

was presumably a rich local citizen. 

EVENTIVS 1 v.c., consularis Viennensis before 407 

His career is given in vv. 1-3 of his epitaph; AE 1953, 200 Rome: 
hic situs est claro quondam qui nomine causas oravit  meruitque 
pater conscribtus haberi? nec longo post aevo dixit iura Viennae. 

(a) An advocate. 

(b) Adlected into the senate. 

(c) CONSVLARIS VIENNENSIS, before 407 (see below). 

He went to Italy and was expecting to receive a high office when 

he died in 407; vv. 4-6 (inde iter Italiam magno cumulandus honore 
ni luctu tristem linquens Eventius urbem neu vitae merito sanctis 
sociandus obisset) — the epitaph is dated in late July or early 
August of 407, cf. v. 13. He died in his forty-fourth year (v. 7) and 
so was born in 364. 

He was survived by his wife Faustina 2 and a young son and 
daughter; vv. 8-12. 

(c) 
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C. MARIVS EVENTIVS 2 v.c., defensor (of Fanum 
Fortunae) LIV/EV 

An advocate in his younger days, he later became defensor of 
Fanum Fortunae and neighbouring towns by order of the emperor 
for five years; X1 15 Ravenna (C. Mario Eventio c.v. fidelissimo in 

annis juvenalib(us) advocato, postea iussu sacro per quinquennium 
huius civitat(is) sed et vicinarum urbium probatissim(o) defensori 

.+.Statuam... ordo et cives l'anest(renses) sumptu proprio con- 
locaverunt). The date must be later than C/ 1 55.4, issued in Jan. 
385, which prescribed a period of five years for the post of defensor. 

EVERDINGVS dux (in Gaul) 471 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 84. 

One of the commanders (duces) of the Roman army sent to Arles 
against the Visigoths in 471 (the others were Anthemiolus, Thori- 
sarius and Hermianus); the army was crushed by Euric and all the 
‘duces’ killed somewhere East of the Rhone; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 

649 (s.a. 471). 

Euethius 1 tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of five letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 297 
(addressed Ebm6i tpBobve), 298-301 (ri ab rà). Possibly tribunus 
et notanus. 

EVETHIVS 2 v.c. (East) ?V 

+ Edxn Evn@io[u/ k(ai) 8eo6 wpas | rav ^aumpp' +; MAMA vi 86 Attouda 

(S. Phrygia). Euethius and Theodora 5 were presumably husband 
and wife, and landowners in the area. 

Fl. Euethius 3 v.d., exceptor scrinii libellorum et sacrarum 

cognitionum (East) 449 

'O Kafwowspevos ékak érrcop TOU Üelou Gk pLVioU rcov AugéAA cov kal. TOV 

Geiwy koyvirióvo; present at the enquiry of the commission on 
Eutyches at Constantinople on April 27, 449; 4COec. 1t i.i, pp. 177, 
179, iii.i, p. 169. 

Eugarus: see Augarus. 

Eugenes quaestor palatii 506; Mag. Off. (West) 507 

His name could be either ‘Eugenes’ or ‘Eugenetes’ (no source 
gives the nominative form). 
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He was probably brother of Olybrius 5 (Eugenes and Olybrius 
were joint addressees of a letter from Ennodius written in summer 
503, before the death of Eugenes' brother, Ennod. Ep.1 25; Eugenes' 

brother (unnamed) had recently died in 504, Ennod. Ep. m 2; and 
none of Ennodius’ letters to Olybrius are later than 503, Ennod. Ep. 
19, 25,11 4, 9, 13, Carm. 1 8). See stemma 25. 

He was an able orator and noted for his literary interests; Cass. 
Var. 112 (litterati dogmatis studia laudabiliter exsequens), 13 (lit- 
terati dogmatis opinione fulgens), virt 19 (palmarii Eugenetis linguae 
ubertas), Ennod. Ep. rv 26, 30, Carm. 1 2. 

ADVOCATVS: he was a successful advocate; Cass. Var. 112 (quid 

enim advocationis officio . . . ornatius? . . . in hoc campo exerci- 

tatus cursu meritorum ad palmam nostri iudicii pervenisti). 
QVAESTOR PALATII (of Theoderic) a. 506: he probably succeeded 

Faustus 9, and was already in office in early 506; Ennod. Ep. rv 26 
(addressed ‘Eugeneti v.i.’; it refers to the ‘quaestura’), 30 (addressed 

'Eugeneti v.i.’), This office is referred to in Cass. Var. 112 (te... 
pridem ad quaesturae culmen elegimus), 13 (hic est qui pridem 
nostro lateri iuridicus quaestor adhaesit), and Ennod. Carm. 1 2. 5 

(vox iusti quaestor, legum substantia). 

He had already left this office before the end of 506; Ennod. Ep. 
IV 32 (he is rebuked for not writing although now freed from the 
cares of office — suppetat forte de abstinentia tabellarum excusatio 
illis qui publicae utilitatis muniis occupantur: veniam non meretur, 
si ab scriptionis adsiduitate temperet absolutus) (on the date, cf. 

Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 33-5). 
MAG, OFF. (West) a. 507: he received Cass. Var. 112 (a. 507/511; 

addressed *Eugeniti v.i. magistro officiorum") informing him of his 
appointment (sume igitur magisteriae infulas dignitatis), and the 
senate was informed by Cass. Var. 113 (a. 507/511; Eugenitem in- 
lustrem virum . . . magisterii honore subveximus). He was in office 

already in 507; Ennod. Ep. v 27 (rebuking his present slowness to 
write compared with his readiness during his earlier office — referat 
forte magnitudo vestra publicae occupationis curam locum scriptis 
familiaribus non dedisse. Sed idem status erat, cum praecedente 
tempore conloquia culmen vestrum crebra praestabat nec ita aulicis 
deputatus premebatur excubiis, ut promissi amoris memoriam non 
haberet). He was perhaps succeeded by Agnellus in 508. 

He received several letters from Ennodius from 503 to 508; 
Ennod. Ep. 1 25 (summer 503, jointly with Olybrius), m 2 (a. 504), 
iti 25 (a. 504), m 29 (a. 504), rv 26 (early 506), iv 30 (early 506), 
iv 32 (506), v 27 (early 507), v1 12 (early 508, jointly with Liberius 
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3 and others), v1 22 (summer 508). In addition he is the subject of 
Ennodius' poem Carm. 1 2 (Dictio data Deuterio v.s. grammatico 
nomine ipsius Eugeneti v.i. mittenda) (early 506). 

EVGENIA 1 (e.f) V/VI 
Of noble birth (nobilis Eugenia praeclari sanguinis ortu); a Chris- 

tian, devoted to good works, she fed the starving, ransomed captives 

and restored their lands to peasants; died aged 60, buried by her 
daughter Avia; xn 481 + p. 813 =/LCV 179 Marseilles. 

EVGENIA 2 (?c.f.) deaconess and abbess (East) 513/538 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch ('to Eugenia deaco- 
ness and archimandritess’); Sev, Ant. Ep. 110 (a. 513/38). Such reli- 
gious ladies seem usually to have been of noble family; ct. Sev. Ant. 
Ep. Sel. 149 and see Anastasia 2. 

Eugenius ] procurator of Honoria 449 

Manager of the estates of Iusta Grata Honoria, he was executed in 
449 after having seduced her; Joh. Ant. fr. 199 = Suid. O 404 (rmv 

émgéAeuv Gv adrns éxo mpayuárov), Marcell. com. s.a. 434 ('procura- 

tor’ of Honoria), Jord. Rom. 328. On the date, cf. Bury, LRE*1 
289 n. 2. 

Eugenius 2 grammaticus (at Constantinople) M/L V 

Native of Augustopolis in Phrygia, son of Trophimus; a gramma: 
ticus at Constantinople, where he won a widespread reputation; he 

was alive in the reign of Anastasius, but an old man; his writings 
included an alphabetical lexicon and works on metre and on ortho- 
graphy (cf. Christ-Schmid-Stáhlin vit 2.2, pp. 1075-6); Suid. E 
3394. He is mentioned in the Ethnica of Stephanus of Byzantium; 
Steph. Byz., s.v. ‘Avaxrapur (cited under Stephanus 24). 

EVGENIVS 3 comes (East) IV/VI 

Styled xóp(«e) Kou nS) Eoyévie ; he restored baths at Jerusalem; Pal. 
Quart. 1929, p. 16 and 1945, p. 94 = Quart. Dept. Ant. Pal. u (1932), 

175 no. 146 = SEG vm 172 Jerusalem. 

Eugenius + vir gloriosissimus ?V 

'O rns évdotou pynunc; named with Iulianus 14 as a former owner oí 

a suburban property at Blachernae owned by Hierius 7 and bequea- 
thed by the latter to Anthemius 8; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). 
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EVGENIVS 5 ?dux Euphratensis c. 500 

In c. 500 the Scenite Arabs (i.e. the Bedouin) under Naamanes II 
invaded Euphratensis; Eugenius, the Roman commander in the area 
(rrparmyós rcov èkeioe ), met and defeated them at a place called Bith- 

rapsus; he is described as an àvijp Epyw kat Mc amob6 auc; Theoph. 
AM 5990. For the date, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. tt, p. 91 n. 5. 

Possibly identical with Eugenius 6. 

EVGENIVS 6 dux utriusque Armeniae 502 

Styled ‘the dux of Melitene' (*dwks d' Mlytyn"); Josh. Styl. 51-2. 
In November 502 he went south to join forces with Olympius 14 in 

warfare against Persian forces in the district around Constantia (in 
Osrhoene); after initial successes they suffered a bad defeat; Josh. 
Styl. 51. His forces were not sufficient to meet the main Persian 

army and so he withdrew into Armenia, where he was able to attack 

and recover Theodosiopolis; Josh. Styl. 52. 

Flavius Eugenius Asellus 

Eugnomonius protector numeri Martensium (East) 518 

Etyvuspdvwe mporixrop TOV yevvawrarwyr apwWyov Maprnoiwv; he died 

in 518; CIG 9449 Constantinople. He was either a retired officer of 
the Martenses with the honorary rank of protector or a senior officer 
of the unit with the title protector; cf. Jones, LRE n 658 with n. 116. 

Eugrammius tabellio E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1216 

(addressed Evypappico vouxc), 217-18 (rà abro). 

EVGRAPHIA (c.f.) (East) 404 

A rich widow at Constantinople; she was a leader of the opposition 
to John Chrysostom in 404; Pall. Dial., pp. 25 (where she is called 
áuóuarrs T). 45. Her confederates were Castricia and Marsa. 

Eugraphius (Eographius, MSS) commentator on Terence ?V/VI 

Author of a commentary on Terence; he probably used Aelius 
Donatus and Servius (both in PLRE 1); the work is extant (ed. P. 
Wessner, Donati Commentum, m 1); cf. P-W vi 990, Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, pp. 240-2. 
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EVILA v.c., comes (West) V/VI 

Hic sunt arcana funera posita merita c. 1. com. Evile quondam; xi 
6784 7 ILCV 114 adn. Ravenna. Presumably ‘cl(arissimus) com(es)’. 
The name may be ‘Levila’ (cf. ILCV); if so, he could be identical 

with Libila. He was, to judge by his name, a German. 

EVLALIA (c.f.) MV 

Wife of Probus 4, daughter-in-law of Magnus 2 (and sister-in-law 
of Magnus Felix 21); she was remarkable for the severity of her 
character; Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIV 90, 94-8 (cf. 96-8 cuius Cecropiae 
pares Minervae mores et rigidi senes et ipse quondam purpureus 

socer timebant). She was a cousin of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 by one 
of his paternal uncles (?Apollinaris 2, Simplicius 8 or Thaumastus 
1); Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 1.1. Her father was possibly Simplicius, who had 
an (unnamed) daughter of whose marriage Sidonius approved; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. m 11.1-2. See stemmata 14 and 15. 

Eulalius comes domesticorum (East) c. 528 

Kouns Bouearik cov;died at the beginning of Justinian’s reign leaving 
too little money to pay his debts and carry out the terms of his will; 
the deficiency was made up by the emperor; Joh. Mal. 439. The 
same story occurs in Cedrenus 1 637, where Eulalius is not given any 
title, and the emperor in question is said to have been Justin I. Cf. 

Macedonius 7. 

Eulampius sophist E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he was a pagan; Nil. 
Ep. 1145 (addressed EoMaumico aoQuar; ). 

EVLODIVS (?v.c.); bishop of Bourges MV 

In the list of bishops of Bourges, the name Eulodius follows that 
of Palladius and precedes that of Simplicius; Gallia Christiana n B. 
The father of Simplicius 9 was a bishop of Bourges, according to 

Sidonius, who however does not give the father's name; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. vu 9.19-20, It is probable that Eulodius was in fact Simplicius’ 
father. The family had numbered praetorian prefects among its 
ancestors (cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. vir 9.17) and was therefore senatorial. 

Eulogius 1: CRP (West) 395-396; PLRE 1. 
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EVLOGIVS 2 comes (East) 449 

He was a comes (‘comes’) present among the prominent citizens 
at Edessa in April 449; 4GWG, Nr xv, p. 37. 

EVLOGIVS 3 v.sp., tribunus et notarius praetorianus (East) 

449 

'O repüfNerros roudoUvoc kai vorapios vrpairoipiavós; sent with Helpidius 

5 to control and keep order at the Second (Robber) Council of 
Ephesus in May 449; A COec. i1 i.i, pp. 72-3, iii.i, p. 47, cf. AGWG, 

NF XV, p. 157 (called *trybwn' wnwtr’ p'r'twrynws' = tribunus et 
notarius praetorianus ). The tribuni et notarii praetoriani constituted 
a high-ranking grade of the tribuni et notarii; cf. CTh v110.3 (a. 
381). 

Eulogius 4 PPO Illyrici before Oct. 451 
'O geyaVonperéararos kai évbotóraroc amd énápxcov 'IApiwob; present 

at the first and sixth sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451; 

ACOec, T i.i, p. 56 (Oct. 6), n iii, p. 139 (Oct. 25), u iii.i, p. 28. 
Since his name occurs last of the former prefects on each occasion, 

he may have held office very recently, but the names are not in 
strict chronological sequence of office. 

Eulogius 5 philosopher M/L V 

Philosopher; supported by the emperor Leo with rations out of 
public supplies; Malch. fr. 2a = Suid. A 267. 

Eulogius 6 scholasticus and grammaticus ?V 

Scholasticus; author of a work on grammar cited in later Etymo- 
logies; Etym. Mag. 638.33 (eic rac 'Aropíac kai A0ae« Edd oyiov oxoAao- 
rov), 809.34 (èv rois EDAoyiov tov axoAaarikoU SvaK Airos priuaat — 

perhaps part of the ‘Azopia kal Aboe). 
Possibly identical with the Eulogius to whom Hesychius 15 dedi- 

cated his Lexicon. Cf. P-W v11072. For a contrary view, see Hesv- 

chius, ed. K. Latte (1953), prolegomena pp. 1-2. 

EVLOGIVS 7 praeses (Osrhoenae) 504/505 

He was the governor at Edessa in 504/505 when he carried out 
substantial building work there, including the outer wall, two aque- 
ducts, a public bath, and his official residence; Josh. Styl. 87. Styled 
‘the governor of Edessa’ (ryeuco»v'), he also rebuilt the wall of Bat- 
nae; Josh. Styl. 89. He was the governor (praeses) of Osrhoene. 
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EVLOGIVS 8 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (East) 520 

AGENS IN REBVS (East) a. 519: he carried letters on the Acacian 
schism between Constantinople and Rome; Coll. Avell. 218 (a. 519 
June; vir spectabilis magistrianus), 189 (a. 519 Sept. 2; v.c., filius 
noster), 210 (a. 519 Sept. 2; vir sublimis), 188 (a. 519 Oct. 15; vir 
strenuus agens in rebus), 224 (a. 519 Oct. 15; v.c.), 185 (a. 520 
Jan. 19) (with Leo 10). 

V.SP., TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS (East) a. 520: involved in a further 
exchange of letters; Coll. Avell, 199 (a. 520 Aug. 31; v.s. tribunus 

et notarius), 200 (a. 520 Aug. 31; v.s. tribunus et notarius), 201 
(a. 520 Oct. 29; filius noster spectabilis vir tribunus et notarius). 

He appears to have been in Constantinople when he was promo- 
ted, since he took Coll. Avell. 199 and 200 from there to Rome. 

Moreover he was sent by Justin to Theoderic on official business 
(super negotiis quibusdam); Coll. Avell. 199. He was therefore an 
eastern official. 

Eulogius 9 patricius; PPO (honorary) (East) 525-532 

He is recorded only in V. Dan. Scet. 9: originally a stonemason 
living in Egypt, he discovered hidden gold and went to Constanti- 
nople, where he bribed the emperor Justin and the highest officials 
and became (or possibly obtained the title of) PPO (Gore érapxov 
TQ iepcov TpatTwpiu *yevéaGat avrov ); he subsequently became extre- 

mely wealthy, and also obtained the title ‘patricius’; two years after 

he became PPO, Justin died; under Justinian he was still PPO when 

he joined in the rebellion of Hypatius 6, Dexicrates and Pompeius 2 
(i.e. in 532); after this his property was confiscated, but he escaped 
from Constantinople by night; his arrest and execution were ordered, 
but he returned to Egypt in disguise and resumed his former pro- 
fession, Still alive forty years afterwards (c. 565), when he was aged 

about a hundred. He was therefore about sixty when he went to 

Constantinople. 
This story, being unsupported elsewhere and containing romantic 

elements, is suspect, but the source was contemporary and the story 
is not inconsistent with known facts. The title of ‘patricius’ was 
more freely granted in the sixth century than before. The title of 
PPO could have been titular or, more probably, honorary (there is 

no room in the Fasti of praetorian pretects ‘in actu positi' fora 
man to hold office from 525 to 532). 
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Fl. Eulogius 10 v.d., palatinus (Dagens in rebus) 476 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1876, 1958. Eulogius; e/sewhere. 

Son of Origenes; P. Oxy. 1958. Father of Fl. Apphous and FI. 

Martyrius; for Apphous, P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-62; for Martyrius, P. 

Oxy. 1961-2. Native of Oxyrhynchus: P. Oxy. 1958. 

V.D., PALATINVS (2AGENS IN REBVS ) (East) a. 476: ó kaBlootu2uevoc 

raAarivoc, P. Oxy, 1958 (a. 476; a cursor, Fl. Paulus, leased a house 

owned by him at Oxyrhynchus). 1876 (undated; a libellus from him 

and a man called Megas to the praeses provinciae Arcadiae), ct. P. 
Oxy. 1961 (a. 487; EoMo]yiov yevouévov raAarwou ). In P. Oxy. 1960 

(dated 511) he is styled yevayevov uay.otpiavod; magistrianus was the 

word normally used of agentes in rebus. From his activities it seems 

likely that in spite of his official titles he was in fact resident in 
Oxyrhynchus. 

He was dead by 487; P. Oxy. 1961. 'O rs åpiorhs whans; P. Ox y. 
1891, 1959-60, 1962. 'O Tñ uaxapiac uvqurs; P. Oxy. 1961. 
Owner of property in and around Oxyrhynchus; see P, Oxy. 1958 

(above) and cf. Fl. Apphous and Fl. Martyrius. 

FL. FELIX EVMATHIVS v.c., consularis Siciliae 454 

$AaBux er Eópatioc 6 ̂ aurp[or(aroc) ratios Te éra|oviac; IG XIV 

455 = AE 1959, 26 Catana (Sicily), dated a. 434 (postconsular date), 

His predecessor was Fl. Liberalis. 

Eunapius: rhetor and historian; PL RE I. 

Eunoius rhetor (at Emesa) M/L V 

Acogiorns at Emesa, where he taught the philosopher Sallustius 7; 

his colleague was Marcellus 3; Dam. fr. 138 = Suid. X 62. Said to 
have been slow-thinking ( Eŭvows ò órjru:p Bpabüvou v); Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 81 = Phot. Bibl. 242. 

EVNOMIA (c.L.) LIV/EV 

Daughter of Turcius Apronianus and Avita, great-niece of Melania 
the elder (all in PLRE 1), sister of Asterius 3; dedicated to Christ 

fram birth, she was one of the community ol noble Christians with 
Paulinus at Nola; Paul. Nol. Carm. xx1 60-73, 285, Pall. Hist. Laus. 

41, She met bishop Palladius at Rome in 405; Pall. Misi. Laus. 41. 

EVODIVS (?v.c.) MN 

Friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 who composed verses lor him 
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for inscription on a silver chalice; Euodius planned to visit the Visi- 

gothic court at Toulouse on royal business (rege mandante) and to 
present the chalice to queen Ragnahilda to promote his interest; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 8 (addressed as 'domine frater! by Sidonius). 

Possibly descended from Fl. Euodius cos. 386 (in PLRE 1). 

Euoptius brother of Synesius L IV/EV 

Brother of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 93, 119. Therefore native of 
Cyrene. He was the elder brother; Syn. Ep. 95. Father of Dioscorus 
1; Syn. Ep. 4, 53. See stemma 34, 

A curialis of Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 93. 

Addressee of many letters from Synesius; Syn. Ep. 3, 4, 18, 32, 
35, 36, 39, 50-5, 65, 82, 87, 89, 92, 95, 104-11, 113, 114, 120, 
122, 125, 127, 132, 135, 136 (five letters addressed T% abro, viz. 
Ep. 8, 56, 84-6, were not in fact to him). Mentioned in Syn. Ep. 60, 
93, 119, Hymn. vit. 

Possibly bishop of Ptolemais in 431: Ptolemais was represented 
at the Council of Ephesus in 431 by a bishop called Euoptius; 
ACOec. 1 i.ii, pp. 6, 29, 34, 59, etc., Liberat. Brev. 9. He may have 
succeeded his brother to the sec. 

Eupeithius philosopher L V/E VI 

Son of Hegias and brother of Archiadas 2; he had greater natural 

talents than his father but his way of life was much inferior; Dam. 
frr. 352, 354 = Suid. E 3650, Dam. Epit. Phot. 223, See stemma 35, 

EVPHEMIA | cubicularia (East) E/M V 

KovBxovdapia rt roDvoua Ebóérjuia; possessed by devils which the 

monk Hypatius expelled; Callin. V. Hypati 44.1-7 = 126. 

Euphemia 2 mother of John the Hesychast MV 

Wife of Encratius, mother of John the Hesychast (7 Ioannes 26) 
(born 454); Cyr. Scyth. V. Joann. Hesych. 1. She had apparently 
once served in the imperial palace; see Encratius. 

Euphemia 3 sister of Leo I MV 

Sister of the emperor Leo I; she was unmarried and lived in Con- 
stantinople where her brother visited her every week; near her house 
she erected a statue of Leo, which was given the name Pittaces 
because petitioners used to deposit their mr7axea there for the empe- 
ror's attention; Patr. Const. n 31 (= Scr. Or. Const. n, p. 167). Sec 
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stemma 7. The story sounds circumstantial, but the Patria is a late 

source and untrustworth y. 

EVPHEMIA 4 (?c.f.); died 508 

Her epitaph was composed by Ennodius c. Sept. 508 (Sundwall, 
Abhandlungen, 5+); she had been left a widow with a daughter; 
Ennod. Carm. 1130. 

Lupicina quae et Euphemia 5 Augusta 518/527 

Wife of the emperor Justin I; Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Proc. Anecd. 

6.17, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 518, Suid. E 3796, Theoph. AM 6011, Zon. 
XIV 5.8, Cedr. 1 637, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 11, p. 16. 

Her name was Lupicina but on becoming empress she was given 

the name Euphemia; Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Proc. Anecd. 6.17, 
9,49, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 518, Theoph. AM 6011, Zon. xiv 5.8. On the 

subject of the name *Euphemia', see Cameron, Circus factions in the 
Roman Empire, 145-6. See stemma 10. 

She was of barbarian origin; Proc. Anecd. 6.17, 9.48. She had 

been sold as a slave and was the concubine of a former owner before 

Justin bought her; Proc. Anecd, 6.17, 
AVGVSTA : she will have become Augusta in 518 when Justin 

became emperor; called ‘Augusta’, Coll. Avell. 156 (a. 519), 194 (a. 
520), 203 (a. 520), Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Theoph. AM 6011, 

Her death must have occurred before April 527; Proc. Anecd, 
9.47 (during her lifetime she prevented Justinian from marrying 

Theodora; they had married by April 527). A late source, the Necro- 
logium Imperatorum, says that she predeceased her husband; they 

were buried together in the convent of St Euphemia; DOP xv1 (1962), 
45. 

She is described as a virtuous person, abhorring vice, but as lack- 
ing in refinement; Proc. Anecd. 9.48. She did not interfere in mat- 
ters of government, which she never understood; Proc. Anecd. 9.49, 

Said however to have been responsible for the change in ecclesiasti- 
cal policy under Justin; Ps.-Dion. Chron, 11, p. 16. 

Aelia Marcia Euphemia 6 wife of Anthemius Augustus M V 

Full name; Coins (Cohen? vin, p. 234). Euphemia; Sid. Ap. Carm. 
i1 482 (not named elsewhere). 

She was the only daughter of the emperor Marcian, who married 
her to Anthemius 3 (future emperor of the West) in c. 453; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. u 194-7 (princeps, cui mundus ab Euro ad Zephyrum tunc 
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sceptra dabat, cui nubilis atque unica purpureos debebat nata nepo- 
tes, elegit generum), 216, 481-2 (patrio vestiri murice natam gaudeat 
Euphemiam sidus divale parentis), Jord. Rom. 336, Evagr. HE 1 16, 
Joh. Mal. 368. They had one daughter, Alypia, and four sons, 
Anthemiolus, Marcianus 17, Procopius Anthemius 9 and Romulus 3 
(see Anthemius 3). See stemma 5. 

AVGVSTA a. 467/472: styled ‘Aug(usta)’; Coins. She presumably 
became Augusta on her husband's accession in 467, but apart from 
coins she is not recorded again. 

EVPHEMIDES cubicularius (East) 450-452 

'O koufiucovAdpix ; he built a shrine of St Christopher at Chalcedon 

which was begun in May 450 and where the saint's relics were 

deposited on Sept. 22, 452; BCH u (1878), 289 Nicomedia (Bithy- 
nia). 

Euphemius 1 Mag. Off. (East) c. 456 

MAGISTER (OFFICIORVM) under Marcian: he was one of Marcian's 
most influential advisers; he made proposals c. 456 to end the dis- 
pute between the Romans and the Lazi; the historian Priscus 1 was 
a member of his staff (probably his assessor); Prisc. fr. 26 (rà tov 
MayioTpou Séna àpxrv- "oc Ent ovvéoet kal Adywr aperh 5ó£av Exwv 

Mapk.avod Tov Baoéws THY Tcov mpa'yuároov ÉXaxev èmrtponhw, Kal mAe(oruw 

Tu ev BouXevOévrox éxeivw kay €yévero- ðs kai Ilo£akov Tov avy- 

ypaóéa rav THS ápxr« ópovriboxv ébé£aro kowcovóv). 

The fact that Marcian's daughter was called Euphemia suggests 
that Euphemius may have been related to the emperor. 

Euphemius 2 Mag. Off. (? East or West) 467/472 

Addressee of CJ x1 10.6-7 (both undated laws issued by Leo 
and Anthemius). There is no evidence showing under which empe- 
ror he served; if under Leo, he left office by 470. 

Euphemius 3 PPO (Orientis) 496 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 496 April 1-July 21: 496, April 1, CJ X 16.13 
(‘Avdepias émápxc ro mpartwpiuw ) (the law mentions Armenia); 
April 30, CJ vm 53. 32 (Euphemio PPO); July 21, CJ x 19.9 
('Av&euico émápxc rcv mpatroipio»). The Latin MSS of the Code have 

probably preserved the correct form of name (cf. app. crit. on CJ 
x 19.9). 
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EVPHRASIVS 1 (?v.c.. L IV 

Addressee of several letters from Symmachus; Symm. Ep. iv 58- 
63, and possibly also Ep. rv 64-5. 

He lived in Spain; Symm. Ep. tv 58, 60-1, 63. Breeder of horses 

which he supplied for the games at Rome; he provided them for 
the consular games of Symmachus in 391 and the quaestorian games 
of Symmachus' son in 393, and was asked to provide animals from 
his own and other Spanish studs for the praetorian games of Sym- 
machus’ son in 401; Symm. £p. tv 58-60, 62-3. 

In 397/8 he interceded for Tuentius, an impoverished Spanish 

senator; Symm. Ep. tv 61. 
His rank is uncertain but all other persons whose letters from 

Symmachus are collected in Book Iv were aristocrats or holders of 
high office. 

EVPHRASIVS 2 comes (West) ?V/VI 

Named on the bilingual epitaph of his son Theodoracius 2 who 
died in an eleventh indiction year on Aug. 29; m 9534 = JLCV 117 
Salona (0€08 wpakis vids Ebópaotou kóurroc; Theodoracis filius Eufrasio 

comiti (sic)). His son's name, its abbreviated ending (*-is' for ‘-ios’) 
and the style of the inscription perhaps favour a sixth-century, or 
even later, date. 

Euphrasius 3 Roman envoy 502 

Father of Abramius 2, and so grandfather of Nonnosus (PLRE 

m); Zach. HE vin 3. He negotiated peace for the Romans in 502 with 
Arethas the Kindite; Nonnosus (= Phot. Bibl. 3 = FHG rv, p. 179), 

cf. Theoph. AM 5995. 

Euphronius v.d., officialis of the MVM (East) 448 

'O kafociuuévoc Eddpovws ò erparnhariewos; he visited Theodoret in 

early 448 to make sure that he had received and was willing to accept 
the restrictions imposed on his movements; Theod. Ep. 79 (a. 448 
April). 

Euplogius officialis of the PVR IV/V 

Fugi Euplogio ex o(fficio) pr(ae)f(ecti) urb(1); xv 7192 = /LCV 

944 slave collar. 

(E)VPLVS v.c.; died 476 

V.c.; he died in 476 at Rome and was buried in the coemeterium 
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Priscillae together with an unknown aged about 17;v1 31971 = /LCV 
485a = Rossi I 865, 

Euplutius agens in rebus (West) 416 

'O paywrpuavos ; he negotiated peace terms with the Visigothic king 
Vallia in 416 and then escorted Galla Placidia 4 back to her brother 

Honorius; Olymp. fr. 31. 

EVPNIVS ?governor (praeses) of Cappadocia Prima E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa- 
docia, asking him to see that justice is done in a suit due to be heard 
by him (076 goi prr) rns Sixns Bpafevouévne); Firmus, Ep. 40. He evi- 

dently held an office with judicial functions; perhaps a provincial 
governor, and, in view of Firmus' interest in this case, perhaps gover- 

nor of Cappadocia Prima. 

EVPRAXIVS cubicularius (East) c. 508/511 
CVBICVLARIVS (East) c. a. 508/511: ‘cubicularius’ (‘qbwalr °); Sev. 

Ant, Ep. 65, 67, 68. One of the eunuchs of the imperial bed-chamber 
(" wnwks d-qytwn' mlky' °); Zach. V. Sev., pp. 104, 106. When 
Severus of Antioch was in Constantinople (a. 508/511), Eupraxius 
was among his supporters; Zach. V. Sev., p. 104. He discussed dog- 
matic problems with Severus, who dedicated treatises on theology 
to him; Zach. V. Sev., p. 106. He was therefore evidently a mono- 
physite. In 508/511 Severus addressed several letters to him; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. 65-8 (one, Ep. 68, jointly to him and Phocas 4). Zacharias 
addressed his ecclesiastical history to him; Zach. HE m prol. (‘ad 
virum quendam Eupraxium nomine, militem et in regis ministerio 
versatum, graece scripsit), rti 1 (‘Christum amans Eupraxi,... in 
domo regia degis et in regis ministerio versaris’). 

He was a monophysite (see above). 
He was already dead when Zacharias composed his biography of 

Severus; Zach. V. Sev., p. 104 (‘Eupraxius, of glorious and pious 
memory’). 

EVPREPIA (c.f.); sister of Ennodius L VJE VI 

Sister of Magnus Felix Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. n 15, m 28, vi 3, 
vii 8, 14. Mother of Lupicinus 3, whom she sent to Ennodius for 
his education; Ennod. Ep. n 15, 23,1 15, vi 26. She herself lived at 
Arles; Ennod, Ep. vir 8, cf. Ep. n 15, m 14, vi 26 (living at a distance 

and outside Italy). See stemma 19. 
She received several letters from Ennodius: Ep. n 15, m 14, 15, 
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28, v 7 (with a copy of his epitaph on Cynegia 1), v1 3, 26, vi 8 
(between summer 503 and summer 508); and is mentioned in Ep. 
i123 and vir 14. 

Euprepius pagan priest (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; he and Epiphanius 2 were the leading experts 
on the pagan rituals customary in Alexandria; Euprepius was presi- 
dent of the ritual known as Persica; both men used their influence 

with the authorities to secure advantages for their cult-members (see 
Epiphanius); Dam. fr. 100 = Suid. E 2744. 

Euprepius: Zach. HE v 6, 9, v 6 and Mich, Syr.1X 6 wrongly call 
Pamprepius *Euprepius', 

EVPSYCHIVS vicarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 162 
(addressed Eóyvxico Buapiw), 163 (r3 abro). He was probably a vicar 
of a diocese, but could have been the lieutenant-commander of a 
unit (e.g. vicarius tribuni). 

Aemilius Rufinus signo Euresius 

Euricus king of the Visigoths 466-484 

Euarix; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 6.4, Greg. Tur. HF n 25. Eorice (vocative); 
Sid. Ap. Ep, vii 9,5, v. 42 (in verse). Euricus; elsewhere. On his 

name, see Schonfeld, pp. 83-4. 
Son of Theoderic I, brother of Thorismodus, Theoderic II, 

Frederic 1, Himnerith and Retemer; Jord. Get. 190. His wife was 
probably Ragnahilda; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 8.5. Father of Alaric II (see 
below). See stemma 40. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 166-484: successor to his brother Theo- 
deric II in 466; Jord. Get. 235, Hyd. Lem. 238 (a. 467). He killed 
Iheoderic at Toulouse in order to obtain the throne; Hyd. Lem. 237 

(a, 467), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 643, Styled ‘rex Visigothorum’ (or 
similar); Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476, s.a. 486, ordo post. s.a. 
187, Ennod. V. Epiph., 80 (= p. 351), Cass. Var. m 3.3, v 39.13, 

Jord. Get. 244, Greg. Tur. HF u 20, 25. 
At the start of his reign he sent envoys to the emperor, and to 

the Sueves, Vandals and (Ostro-)Goths; Hyd. Lem. 238 (a. 467). He 
defeated the Brittones, who lived north of the Loire under their 

king Riothamus; Jord. Get. 237-8. He captured the Auvergne; Jord. 
Get, 238, 240. In 476 he captured Arles and Marseilles; Auct. Haun. 
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ordo prior s.a. 476, 486, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 657, Jord. Get. 244 
(said to have taken gifts from the Vandal Geiseric to harass the 
Romans). Having become ruler of Spain and Gaul, he attacked the 

Burgundians; Jord. Get. 244. In 475/6 he agreed to observe peace 
with the emperor Julius Nepos, following an embassy of bishop 
Epiphanius of Ticinum; Ennod. V. Epiph. 85-94 (= pp. 352-5). 

He was an Arian and showed himself to be strongly opposed to 
the catholics; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 6.6, cf. Greg. Tur. HF m 25 (said to 
have persecuted Christians, i.e. catholics). 

He employed an interpreter when replying in Latin to the envoy, 
bishop Epiphanius; Ennod. V, Epiph. 90 (= p. 354). 

He died at Arles late in 484; Auct. Haun. ordo post. s.a. 486, s.a. 

487, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 666, Jord. Get, 244 (in the nineteenth 

year of his reign), Greg. Tur. HF it 20 (in the twenty-seventh). For 
the date of his death, see Alaric II. 

He was succeeded by his son Alaric II; Auct. Haun. ordo post. 
s.a. 486, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 666, Jord. Get. 245. 

EVRYCIANVS v.c., tribunus (et notarius?) (East) c. 434 

Ammirandissimus atque clarissimus tribunus; in c. 434 he deli- 

vered a letter to Theodoret bishop of Cyrrhus from the comes 
domesticorum Titus 2 on the subject of reconciliation with John 
the bishop of Antioch; 4COec.1 iv, p. 170 (a letter of Theodoret 
extant only in Latin). His title is presumably a translation of ó 
Gavpaaiworaros kal Xaumpóraroc rpuovvoc. 

At an unknown date he received from Theodoret a letter of con- 

solation on the death of his daughter; Theod. Ep. xLvu (Ebpukuava 
Tpfobve rapauÉmruc,). 

Possibly identical with ó Aaumpóraros EDpukiavóc who delivered to 

Theodoret a message from the sophist [socasius; Theod. Ep. XXXVM. 

Eurycles patricius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he is styled 707 &P6o 

torne and described as old, rich, treacherous and lecherous; Nil, Ep. 

u 22] (addressed Edpux Met rarpu iw). 

Flavius Eurycles Epityncanus 

Erelieva quae et Eusebia 

Eusebius | (Symm. Ep. 1V 43): = PERE 1, Eusebius 29. 

Eusebius 2 (Symm. Ep. vit 86): = PLRE 1, Eusebius 30. 
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Eusebius 3 (Symm. Ep. v 54, 66): = PLRE 1, Eusebius 31. 

Eusebius 4: CSL (West) 395, PPO Italiae 395-396; PLRE t. 

EVSEBIVS 5 vc. LIV/EV 

Addressee of two letters from St Augustine; Aug. Ep. 34-5 (both 

addressed ‘domino eximio meritoque suscipiendo atque honorabili 
fratri Eusebio’). He was a ‘vir et clarissima dignitate praeditus et con- 
siderantissima voluntate tranquillus’; Aug. Ep. 34.5. The date was 
probably soon after 395 (cf. CSEL 58, pp. 14-15). 

Eusebius 6 (Symm. Ep. IX 55): = PLRE 1, Eusebius 53. 

EVSEBIVS 7 v.C. êt sp., proconsul (Achaeae) 395/402 

V.c. et spect(abilis) proc(onsul) (or similar); CIL m 572 = IG m 
407 7 IG ur? 5204, CIL m 573, CIL m 7308 = IG ur? 5203, CIL m 
14203, 27 = ILCV 17 milestones between Athens and Eleusis 

(Achaea), 

Eusebius 8 scholasticus and poet EV 

In 399-400 while a pupil of the sophist Troilus 1 at Constanti- 
nople, Eusebius witnessed the revolt of Gainas (PLRE 1) and its 

suppression; he subsequently composed a poem in four books in 

heroic metre called the *Gainia' narrating these events; he was a 
oxyohaorikós; Soc. VI 6.36. 

Eusebius 9 PSC (West) 409 

psc (West) a. 409: appointed after the fall of Olympius 2 in 409 
as successor to Terentius; Zos. v 48.1 ( EvoeSwov uev àvrt T epertiov 

W)axa@ Tod kotrcovoc). Later in the year, when the PPO Iovius 3 deser- 

ted Honorius to join Priscus Attalus, Eusebius became all-powerful 
at Ravenna (uerépxerai 6€ xarà mu '"Páfevvav ért rov mpauróotrov EDoéfkov 

h ŝvvacrela), but he soon fell victim to a plot by Allobichus and was 
clubbed to death in the emperor's presence; Olymp, fr. 13. Allo- 
bichus himself soon paid the penalty for killing Eusebius (rv éo' c 

rou mpaindarrov EdoeBuv åveihe Sixny rwvuc); Olymp. fr. 14. 

Eusebius 10 ?advocate (at Seleucia in [sauria) EV 

Probably an advocate at the court of the governor of Isauria; of 

good birth, fond of learning and of mild character; a devout Chris- 
tian; he wished his friend Hyperechius to be buried in the shrine of 

St Thecla at Seleucia by the then bishop Maximus, but the funeral 
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party was stopped by an apparition of St Thecla herself; Bas. Sel. 
V. Theclae n 15 (rc rt audi ta àpxaia ravra pmrópo; for the form of 

expression, cf. Chrysermus). 

EVSEBIVS 11 v.sp., magister scrinii (East) 429 

He was one of the 'v(iri) s(pectabiles) magistri scriniorum' appoin- 
ted in 429 to the first commission on the Codex Theodosianus; 

CTh 1 1.5 (a. 429 March 26). Since the magister memoriae was 
Theodorus 24, Eusebius was either magister epistularum or magister 
libellorum. 

Eusebius 12 author (in Gaul) E/M V 

Well-known writer in Gaul, contemporary with Hilary of Arles 

(died 449) for whom he expressed great admiration; V. Hil. Arel. 
12,15, Perhaps identical with Eusebius 13. 

Eusebius 13 teacher of philosophy (at Lyons or Arles) E/M V 

His school was attended by Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and by Probus 
4; he taught them philosophy; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 1.3. The school was 
either at Lyons or at Arles (Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 9-10). 
He is perhaps identical with Eusebius 12. 

EVSEBIVS 14 dux (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk rebuking him for criti- 
cizing the conduct of bishops; Nil. Ep. it 261 (addressed EdoeBiw dowi). 

agens in rebus and advocate (East) 428/429; Eusebius 15 
later bishop of Dorylaeum 

Agens in rebus; Coll. Avell. 99.4, An advocate at Constantinople; 

Leont. Byz. contra Nest. et Eut. ut (PG 86, 1389) (6 rnvmadra & rH 
wav eumpéruv ), Theoph. AM 5923, 5940, Cedr. 1 593 (óexoxa- 
otos). 'Prircip; Evagr. HE 19. In 428 and 429 he became famous by 
his outspoken opposition to the views expressed by Nestorius, the 

bishop of Contantinople, denying that Mary was the mother of God; 
Cyr. Alex. adv. Nest. 1 20 (PG 76, 41) (àvrp ric rcov &yav émenay, kai 
reč £v év aikoi éri), Marius Mercator, u 1 (PL 48, 769), Coll. 

Avell. 99.4.7, Leont. Byz. contra Nest. et Eut. Wt, Evagr. HE1 9, 

Theoph. AM 5923, 5940, Cedr. 1 593. 
Shortly afterwards he entered the church; Cyr. Alex. adv. Nest. 1 

20 (cited above; this was composed c. 430). He subsequently be- 
came bishop of Dorylaeum, and brought accusations of heresy 
against Eutyches (Nov. 448); he was deposed by the Council of 
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Ephesus in Aug. 449 and fled to Rome, but was reinstated by the 
Council of Chalcedon in 451 and is last recorded in 452. See P-W 
vi 1444 n. 30. 

Eusebius 16 scholasticus (East) 448/449 

Addressee of a letter, theological in character, from Theodoret; 

Theod. Ep. 21 (addressed EboeBta; UXOAaUTIKCO; written at a time 

when Theodoret anticipated dismissal from his see). 

Eusebius 17 PPO Illyrici 463 Feb. 20 

CJ u 7.12 (PP Illyrici). 

Eusebius 18 Mag. Off. (East) 474 

In office in 474, C/ xn 29.2* (a law of Leo and Zeno). He was 
uaywutpo on 17 Nov. 474 (Leo junior was consul), when Leo junior 

was proclaimed emperor (sic); Const. Porph. de cer. 94 (the event 
was rather the death of Leo, cf. Joh. Mal. 376, Theoph. AM 5966-7), 
He probably succeeded Hilarianus 2. 

Possibly identical with Eusebius 19. 

Eusebius 19 envoy of Zeno to Persia 476/484 

He was sent by the emperor Zeno as envoy to the Persian king 

Perozes; Proc. BP 1 5.8. Present on the Persian's penultimate expedi- 

tion against the Ephthalite Huns; BP1 3.12-13. Perozes was killed 
in 484 on his last expedition against the Ephthalites (Proc. BP 1 4) 

and it is therefore likely that Eusebius was with him in 483 and that 

the embassy was connected with Rome's request for the return of 
Nisibis under the terms of the treaty of 363 between Jovian and 
Sapor (cf. Bury, LRE? 010), 

He could be identical with either Eusebius 18 or 28. 

EVSEBIVS 20 governor (consularis) of Pamphylia ?V 

Acpov Tepunaaoto 6 aaro re yap ayrrk* Ebaégioc Jeparov nx e Pew 

ro yépac; Anth. Gr. IX 705, Eusebius was presumably a Christian and 

governor at Termessus in Pamphylia. 

Eusebius 21 agens vices praesidis Osrhoenae 500 

When the governor of Osrhoene Demosthenes 5 visited Constanti- 

nople in 500, he lett Eusebius at Edessa ‘to hold his post and govern 
the city’; there was a food shortage and Eusebius relaxed restrictions 
governing baking and also released corn from the public granaries; 
Josh. Styl. 40. 

431 



EVSEBIVS 22 

EVSEBIVS 22 (ve) L V/E VI 

Of noble birth (nobilissimus genitor); on his death (before 505) 
he entrusted his son (name unknown) to the care of Ennodius 3; 
Ennod. Dictio x1 (Dictio quae dicta est quando Eusebi filius traditus 
est ad studia) (dated a. 505). 

EVSEBIVS qui et ELEONOS 23 comes (East) L V/E VI 

Native of Alexandria; he was a comes (*kouns’); he was famous for 
his charity and gave away all his property to the poor, as a result of 

which Epiphanius, bishop of Magydus in Palestine, made him his 
heir with instructions to distribute the inheritance among the poor; 
at the time of the will Eusebius had sons who were receiving their 
education in a monastery; by the date of this letter Eusebius was 
dead (‘Count Eusebius the Alexandrine of magnificent memory, 
who was called Eleonos’); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 11 3 (a. 518/519). 

Eusebius 24 scholasticus (East) ?513/518 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch, probably written 
when Severus was bishop (513-518); Sev. Ant. Ep. 5 (‘of the holy 
Severus, from the letter to Eusebius the scholastic’ = 'exoAaoru'). 

Eusebius 25 PVR 523/524 

He was vir inlustris in c. 509 (see below for the date); Cass. Var. 
IV 48 (addressed ‘Eusebio v(iro) i(nlustri)'). He had perhaps already 
occupied one of the higher administrative posts (although he could 
have obtained the illustrate by the grant of the titular comitiva 
domesticorum, Cass. Var. V1 11). 

He was given permission by Theoderic in 507/511 to retire from 
Rome to Lucania for eight months to rest after a period when Rome 
had been disturbed by violence; Cass. Var. rv 48. The reference is 
probably to disturbances recorded in 509; Cass. Var. 1 27, 32, 44. 

PVR a. 523/524: Eusevius (sic) v.c. et inl. p(raef.) u(rbi) v(i)c(e) 
s(acra) i(udicans); VI 1666 (undated). In 523/4 Theoderic sum- 
moned him to Ticinum to conduct the trial of Boethius 5; Anon. 

Val. 14.87 (rex vero vocavit Eusebium, praefectum urbis, Ticinum) 

(Boethius was executed in 524), 

FL. AELIVS EVSEBIVS 26 V-C., praeses (? Arcadiae) ?V 

'O Aauzpóraroe Tyeucw érapyias; P. Mert. 1 43, lines 1 and 15. The 

provenance is uncertain but is possibly Oxyrhynchus. If so, Eusebius 
was probably praeses Arcadiae, The document uses formulae which 
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suggest a fifth-century date (c.g. ò uejaNozpeneoraros orpaiontóagxos 

roù Alyurriaxod Miuros and ò ueyaAozperéararoc ënapxos [Abyova |ráAux — 

i.e after 367, cf. Tatianus 5 in PLRE 1); Oxvrhynchus was in Arca- 
dia in the fifth century. 

CRONIVS EVSEBIVS 27 v.C., vicarius [taliae 399 Nov, 9 

Cronio Eusebio v.c.; consulari Aemiliae '*', addita praedictae pro- 
vinciae contuitu vigilantiae et iustitiae eius etiam Ravennatium civi- 

tate quae antea Piceni caput provinciae videbatur; vicario Italiae), 
quae potestas supra dicto viro ob testimonium ante acti honoris est 
adtributa, petitione senatus, contemplatione vitae atque eloquentiae 
eius ab invictissimis principibus est delata. ['Ira]Mr &pxovra aaó[7]roXv 

éer[r]oavro Bov[ V K Jat Baai[A]ev< ror aooov Evoéfwv. Dedicata v idus 

Novemb., cons. Fl. Mallio Theodoro v.c.;v11715 = D 1274 (MS only). 

The inclusion of a Greek text in the inscription suggests that he 

may have been himself a Greek; possibly he was an official Greek 
rhetor to judge by the use of the word aogos. 

(a) CONSVLARIS AEMILIAE before 399. 
(b) VICARIVS ITALIAE a. 399 Nov, 9, in office when this inscription 

was set up in his honour. 

Fl. Eusebius 28 cos. 489; cos. n 493; Mag. Off. (East) 492-497 

Possibly identical with Eusebius 19. 
Fl. Eusebius; P. Oxy. 1891, Eusebius; elsewhere. 

CONSVL (East) a. 489 with (Petronius) Probinus (West): Fasti, XH 

187, Rossi 1, p. 607. 
MAG, OFF. (East) a. 492-497: a. 492 March 1, C/1 30.3*; à, 497 

Dec. 31, CJ u 7.20%; undated (laws of Anastasius), C/ xm 1.18*, 5.5*, 
10.9* and 19.11%. In 496 Anastasius sent Eusebitts, ò way.erpos, with 

a message to Euphemius (patriarch of Constantinople); Theod. Leet. 
Epit. 450 = Theoph. AM 5988. 

CONSVL II (East) a. 493 with Faustus Albinus 9 (West): Fasti, P. 
Oxy, 1891 (dated 495; there were no eastern consuls in 494 and 495), 

Fl. Eusebius 29 defensor of Oxyrhynchus ?VI 

O Noyuararos ék6u.oc TIC O£vpucyxyurav; PSI vi 686 Oxyrhynchus., 

Possibly sixth century. 

Eusignius | satrap (?in Armenia) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. iu 5 (addres- 
sed Evovyviw oatparn). He was presumably one of the satraps of 
Roman Armenia; cf. Jones, LRE 1158. 
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Eusignius 2 officer (East) 513 

An officer in the army of Hypatius 6; he was captured following 

Hypatius' defeat by barbarians and was handed over to Vitalianus 2 
(in 513); Joh, Ant. fr. 214e 10. Possibly a tribunus. 

Eustathianus sophist (at Oxyrhynchus) V/VI 

Eustathianus sofista d(ixit); one of the speakers in a lawsuit heard 
before the praeses (Arcadiae) at Oxyrhynchus; PSI 1309 Oxyrhyn- 
chus. 

Eustathius | QSP (East) 404 

Present in Constantinople in 404 when John Chrysostom's sup- 
porters were being persecuted; he was called on to witness an inven- 
tory of church property; Pall. Dral., p. 19 (the text reads: kai Evo- 
raBliou Kvataropos kal raBov^apiov; but this is an impossible title, tabularii 

ranking far below the QSP; either a proper name has fallen out of 

the text or else the reading should be e.g. ragovAapic» rwcw; cf. 
Georg. Alex., V. S. Chrysostomi, in Phot. Bibl. 96). 

Eustathius 2 cubicularius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 37 (addressed 
Ebarafic» koufiucovAa pic: ). 

Eustathius 3 decanus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 277 (addres- 
sed Evatafiw Sexavas). 

EVSTATHIVS 4 vicarius Asiae 435 Jan. 29 

Received a copy of CTh v1 28.8 (eodem exemplo... Eustathio 
vicario Asiae subscription). 

Eustathius 5 primicerius silentiariorum (East) 444 

'O npuurjpux To au vevrupiev; sent by Theodosius II to enquire 

into the consecration of Bassianus as bishop of Ephesus in 444; 
pre era 

Eustathius 6 writer on rhetoric ?2IV/V 

Styled 6 aogwraroc, author of a commentary on the Eraoeu of 

Hermogenes; loannes Doxopatres, in Rhet. Graeci (Walz) n, p. 545. 
Also cited by Maximus Planudes, Rhet. Graeci v, p. 353, and by 

unknown commentators, Rhet. Graeci vil, pp. 646, 704. 
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EVSTATHIVS 7 (v.c.); son of Macrobius M V 

Son of Macrobius (7 Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 20), who 
expressed concern for his education at the beginning of the Satur- 
nalia; Macr. Sat. 1 1.1. On the orthography of his name, Eustathius or 
Eustachius, see Cameron, JRS 56 (1966), 37. 

Possibly identical with Plotinus Eustathius 13. 

EVSTATHIVS 8 (v.c.); translator of St Basil. M V 

Brother of Syncletica and translator into Latin of the Hexaemeron 

of St Basil of Caesarea; PG 30, 869 (the translation is extant; ibid. 

869-968). The work was praised by Cassiodorus; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt, 
11, Eustathius was brother also of Perpetua, and of noble family; 
see Syncletica, and cf. Sedulius, Ep. ad Macedonium (7 CSEL 10, 

p. 9). Perhaps he made his translation for use by the religious group 
to which his sisters and Sedulius belonged. 

Eustathius 9 QSP (East) ?c. 494/495 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch; Eustathius is to 

visit the city (viz. Antioch) and Dionysius hopes to deliver a pane- 

gyric before him, but complains that the city is unhappy; Dion. Ant. 
Ep. 28 (addressed Evorabiw kowioropt). 

Possibly identical with Eustathius 11 (PPO in 505-506); if so, the 

discontent in Antioch may have been connected with the disorders 
of c. 494 (cf. Constantius 13), and Eustathius' quaestorship might 
then be dated c. 494/495. 
Two other letters of Dionysius were addressed Evorafiw; Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 9, 26. Perhaps the same man. 

Eustathius of Epiphaneia 10 historian E VI 

Native of Epiphaneia in Syria; Evagr. HE 119, v 24, Suid. E 3746. 

Called a Syrian; Evagr. HE n 15, m 26. 
Author of a chronicle of the period from Aeneas to the reign of 

Anastasius; Suid. E 3746. His history was in two books, one down 
to the fall of Troy, the second ending with the siege of Amida in 

502/3, in the twelfth year of Anastasius; Evagr. HE m 37, v 24. He 

is called à go@wraros xpovoypáóoc and is said to have died before he 

could complete his narrative of the Persian war; Joh. Mal. 399. His 
work is now lost apart from the use made of it in the passages of 
Evagrius, John Malalas, and Suidas cited, but it still existed on Pat- 
mos in 1200; cf. P. Maas, BZ 38 (1938), 350 = Kleine Schriften, 

p. 468. It is possible, however, that the account of the siege of 
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Amida given by Procopius was taken from Eustathius; cf. Proco- 
pius, ed. J. Haury, vol. 1, p. xix. 

If the statement in Joh. Mal. 398 about the death of Constan- 
tinus 14 in captivity in Persia is from Eustathius, then Eustathius 
could have been dead by autumn 504 when Constantinus returned 
from Persia; see Constantinus 14. 

See also P-W vt 1450-1 n. 14. 

Eustathius 11 PPO (?Orientis) 505-506 

PPO (?ORIENTIS) a. 505 April 19-506 Nov. 20: 505 April 19, CJ 
14.19" = 55.11%; 506 July 23, CJ 1v 35.22*; 506 Nov. 20, CJ11 7.29". 
A prefectorial edict of his is extant; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 
Avexdora, p. 265, no. 12, p. 270, no. 12. He was presumably PPO 
of the East. Cf. also Anonymus 9. 

Fl. Eustathius 12 PPO (Onentis) 420-422; cos. 421 

Fl. Eustathius; Stud. Pal. XX 118. Eustathius; elsewhere. 

QsP (East) a. 415-416: 415 Oct. 15, CTh 18.1 subscription (a 

copy was sent ‘Eustathio quaestori’; he had initiated the measure — 
viro illustri quaestore Eustathio suggerente); 416 Feb. 6, CTh vi 
26.17 (addressed *Eustathio viro inl(ustri) quaestori’). 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 420-422: 420 Sept. 18, CTh vi116.3*; 422 
March 3, CTh vn 8.13^; 422 March 23, CTh 1 34.2% + CTh n 10.6"; 
422 June 19, CTh vm 4.27°; 2421 July 15/423 Feb. 13, CJ xu 46.4 
(addressed ‘Eustathio p.p. et Nestorio p.p. Illyrici’) (for the date, 
see Nestorius 4). 

CONSVL (East) a. 421 with Agricola 1 (West): Fasti, Stud. Pal. xx 
118. 

Plotinus Eustathius 13 PVR 457/472 

Salvis dd. nn. et patricio Ricimere / Plotinus Eustathius v.c. urb(is) 
pr(aefectus) fecit; X 8072. 4 2^ xv 7109 a-c = D 813 bronze tablets 
(provenance unknown). The emperors are unknown but the date 
must lie between the years 457 (when Ricimer was made ‘patricius’) 
and 472 (when he died). For a date between 461 and 465, see Bull. 

Comm. 1888, pp. 194-5. 
Eustathius was perhaps related to Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 7. 

Perhaps identical with Eustathius 7, the son of the writer Macrobius. 

Eustephius sophist LV 

Native of Aphrodisias (in Caria); a sophist and author of uera; 
he was prominent in the (Christian) congregation of Adrotta (?= 
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Adruta) in Lydia; Suid. E 3750. He was one of the best pupils of the 

sophist Lachares 2; Suid. A 165. 

IVLIA EVSTOCHIV M: c.f., died 419; PLRE 1. 

EVSTOCHIVS 1 (vm 16292): PLRE 1. 

Eustochius 2 CSL (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 304 (addres- 
sed Eùgroxiw kunt ^apyerióvcov). He was presumably CSL (cf. Fl. 
Eudoxius 5) but his office might have been a diocesan comes largi- 
tionum. 

EVSTOCHIVS 3 bishop of Tours 442-458/461 

Named by Gregory of Tours as the fifth bishop of Tours and said 

by him to be ‘ex genere senatorio’; Greg. Tur. HF n 1, 14, x 31.5. 
For the dates of his bishopric, cf. L. Duchesne, Fast. épisc. n? 303ff., 
and Perpetuus, his successor and a relative. 

Fl. Eustochius 4 comes domesticorum (East) 487 

Full name; both papyri (see below). 

'O ueyaNonperéararos kat évboEóraroc KOume rcov kaBoauouévov 5ouea- 

Tikwwy kal mpwrevur Ths 'Apowoeirow móAewc; Stud. Pal. xx 128 (a. 487 

May 23), SB 5273 (a. 487). Both papyri are from Arsinoe. On the 
sense of zocwrebov, cf. Silvanus 5, Fl. Strategius 9, and see Just. Nov. 

128.16. 

EVSTRATIVS comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in 

Cappadocia; Firmus, Ep. 3 (addressed Evorpariw xóumri), 39 (addressed 
Ejarpario it alludes to him as ó ueyaXorpenéoraroc Kouns and invites 

him to help a mutual acquaintance to secure acquittal from false 
accusations). 

Euthalius 1: scholasticus (at Apamea) L IV/V; PLRE t. 

EVTHALIV S 2: praefectus augustalis (Syn. Ep. 127) c. 403/404; 

PLRE 1. 

EVTHALIVS 3 v.c.; memorialis; later a priest E/M V 

He is the subject of a letter written by Theodoret. A man of good 

education; formerly vir clarissimus; he served for a time in the scri- 

nium memoriae and later became a priest; the PVC (Anonymus 18) 
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then imposed on him the burden of a praetorship, and Theodoret 
wrote on his behalf saying that he was a poor man, no longer a 
clarissimus but a priest, and that as a memorialis the law in any 
event exempted him from the obligation; Theod. Ep. xxxi (addres- 
see and date unknown, but possibly 430/431, cf. Antiochus 7) 
(Theodoret wrote: ikerebcw ama\daynvat rov ebAafléararov kat 6eoóuéa- 

rarov Evéadwv 70v mpeaButepov Tov THs TpavroUpac reAéouaroc, avdpa 

pirogodias araons uearóv THS TE Ev yodupaat TÄS Te èv TpayuaOL Kal Bpayéa 

kekrnuévov, HONS aT) kat oiketo àároxpcovra; the PVC acted wrongly, 

&yvocv ux oUk Eott Xaympóraroc, dd\Aa TpEaBUTEpos àvrjp- kal el Naumpórarz« 

DE v Ett, AmHAAaKTO Gv TOU TOWÓTOV TEOUS, TOD TOS UEUOPLANIOVG TETUUNKOTOS 

vóuov roUTO Gadwe Suayopevovroc). The law to which Theodoret refers 

may be CTh vi 26.7-8 (a. 396); if so, Euthalius had probably com- 

pleted twenty years’ service as a memorialis before entering the 
priesthood, 

Fl. Eutharicus Cilliga consul 519 

Full name; Rossi 1 968-9, AE 1919, 70. Eutharicus Cilliga; Anon. 

Val. 14.82. Eutaricus Filica (sic); CIL 1X 410. Fl. Eutharicus; v 6589. 
Cellica; v 5426. Eutharicus; elsewhere. On his names, see Schonfeld, 

pp. 62 (Cilliga not Germanic), 82-3 (Eutharicus). 
An Amal; Jord. Get. 298. Grandson of Beremud, son of Veteric, 

husband of Theoderic's daughter Amalasuintha, father of Athalaric 

and Matasuentha (PLRE m); Jord. Get. 81, 251, 298. He lived in 
Spain and was summoned from there by Theoderic to marry Amala- 
suintha; Jord. Get. 298. The marriage took place in 515; Cass. chron. 

s.a, 515. See stemma 37. 
CONSVL (West) a. 519 with Iustinus Aug. (East): Fasti, Cass. chron. 

s.a. 519, Rossi! 968-70, AE 1919, 70, CIL v 5426, 6589, 7408, x 
410, Anon. Val. 14.80, Coll. Avell. 159, 166, 168, 190, 219-20, 
224-7, cf. Cass. Var. vut 1.3. 

The emperor Justin adopted him as his son by arms (per arma); 
Cass. Var. vni 1.3. 

He died before Theoderic (i.e. by 526); Jord. Get. 304, Proc. BV 
114.6, BG 1 2.2. 

At the time of his marriage he was ‘iuvenili aetate prudentia et 
virtute corporisque integritate pollens’; Jord. Get. 298. However, 
Cassiodorus later described him as almost contemporary (paene 
aequaevus) with the emperor Justin; Cass. Var. vim 1.3. He was a 
severe opponent of the catholics (nimis asper fuit et contra fidem 
catholicam inimicus); Anon. Val. 14.80. 

Also mentioned; Cass. Var. 1x 25, 
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EVTHERIVS \ v.c. V/VI 

V.c.; buried at Rome;vr 31973 =/LCV 139 adn. 

Fl. Eutherius 2 (v1 31982 — /LCV 14): PLRE t. 

Euthius praefectianus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 103 (addres- 

sed EUflii) érapxuxco ). He was probably an o/ficialis of the PPO. 

EVTHYMIVS 1: advocate 390, vicarius Asiae 396; PLRE 1. 

Euthymius 2 PVR E/MV 

Euthymius, ‘ex praefectus urbis (sic)', was one of the Roman 
aristocrats present at a hearing of charges made against Pope Sixtus 
III; Mansi v 1167. The document recording this was a forgery from 
the time of Pope Symmachus, but appears to have used the names 

of real people; cf. L. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. t, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii. 

Eutocius mathematician (at Alexandria) E/M VI 

Author of extant commentaries on mathematical works by Apol- 
lonius of Perga and Archimedes. He wrote commentaries on Books 
1to1IV of the Conics of Apollonius; and on three works of Archi- 

medes, On the Sphere and Cylinder, Measurement of the Circle, 

and The Equilibriums of Planes. The dedication of Book 1 of On the 
Sphere and Cylinder is to the philosopher Ammonius 6 (who died 
between 517 and 526), and that of the Conies is to the architect 
Anthemius (PLRE m) (who died in 534). Eutocius therefore lived 
no later than the early sixth century (for the allusions to Isidorus, 

the later architect (PL RE mr), which are to be regarded as interpola- 

tions, see T. L. Heath, History of Greek Mathematics, 1 540). A 
mathematician, he taught at Alexandria where he lectured on the 

Organon of Aristotle; Elias, Comm. in Prior. Anal., p. 134 (in CAG 
xvi i). 

Possibly successor of Ammonius 6 as head of the Aristotelian 
school at Alexandria; see Westerink, Anonymous Prolegomena, 
xiij, 

Eutolmius v.inl.; scholasticus ?V 

Author of four (undated) poems in the Anthologia Graeca; Anth. 

Gr. vi 86, vu 608, 611 (all EdroApiov oxoAaarixod [AXovarpiov), IX 587 
(Eùrouiou iMXovarptov). From his titles it appears that he was a 
scholasticus with the (honorary) rank of rlustris. His poems are all 
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associated with poems of Palladas (PLRE 1) in both Palatinus and 
Planudes, viz. v1 85-6 and vit 607-8 (in both Palatinus and Planudes), 
vii 610-11 (in Palatinus only), and IX 587 and 773 (in Planudes 

only). This suggests that their works were included originally in the 
same collection and so perhaps that they were either contemporaris 
or lived not long after one another. In view of Eutolmius' titles, 
suggestive of a date not before the fifth century, it is probable that 
he was in fact rather the later of the two. Cf. A. and A. Cameron, 
in JHS 86 (1966), 8 n. 18, and (for a change of mind, including him 
in Agathias’ Cycle) JHS 87 (1967), 131. 

Eutrechius ?PVC 448 

"Yrnapxoc; addressee of three letters from bishop Theodoret of 

Cyrrhus; Theod, Ep. 57 (late 447/early 448), Ep. 80 (c. April 448), 
Ep. 91 (early 448) (all Ebrpexic 0tapyw). Congratulated on his ele- 
vation to office; Ep. 57. Summoned to Constantinople to take up 
office as prefect; Ep. 80 (Ts ùuerėpas ueyaAonpereias eic rhv Baodiba 

KÄnäeions nów Kal Tov dynor T&v Ürápxcov pórov Naxovans 5uxkooueu). 

He could have been PPO or PVC, but was more probably the latter 
since Hormisdas was PPO (?lIllyrici) in February 448 and two PPOs 

of the East are known already for that year (see Fasti). 

Eutropius 1 PSC (East) c. 395-399; cos. 399; patricius 

Bom near the Assyrian (i,e. Persian) frontier; Claud. in Eutr. 158. 

A eunuch; Pall. Dial., p. 29, Zos. V 3.2, Eun. fr. 66 (= Suid. E 3776), 

71, 72, 76, Soc. V1 5, Soz. vit 22. 7-8, vit 7.1, Philost. X1 4, Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 399, Jord. Rom. 319, Joh. Ant. fr. 189 (= Suid. E 3777). 

He was apparently castrated in infancy and destined for the slave 
market; Claud. in Eutr. 1 44-9, Sold as a slave, he had several owners: 

Claud. in Eutr. 1 30ff., 58tf., Eun. tr. 72. Among them were a soldier 
called Ptolemaeus and the MVM Arinthaeus (before 379) (see PLRE 
1); Claud. im Eutr. 161-3, 478-9. He formed part of the dowry of 

Arinthaeus' daughter; Claud. in Eutr. 1 104-5. He was later given his 
freedom; Claud. im Eutr. 1132, The details of his early career given 

by Claudian are nor reliable. 
He had a sister, who was in Constantinople in 398; Claud. in 

Eutr. 1263, 1 praet. *$1-4, n 88-93. 

He entered service in the imperial palace; Claud. in Eutr. 1 143ff, 
Philost. XI 4. His career was promoted by Abundantius (PLRE 1); 
Claud. in Eutr. 1154ff. 

He held a trusted position under Theodosius I by c. 393, when he 
was sent to Egypt to enquire of the monk John about the outcome 
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of the war with the usurper Eugenius; Soz. vtt 22.7-8 (rtoroc riv abra 
Tru év TO BagiAeuoc edvod\wy), Claud. in Eutr. 1312-13, In Eunapius 

(tr. 66) he is stvled ézirporos of Theodosius in 395, presumably an 
error for Arcadius. 

In 395 he was the great rival of the PPO Rufinus (= PLRE 1, 
Rutinus 18) at Constantinople, He arranged the marriage of Arca- 
dius with Eudoxia and so toiled Rufinus’ own plans; Zos. v. 3.2 (eic 
Tur rept riv Bagiuny 8epareiar evvovywr), Joh. Ant. fr. 190. Later in 
185 he cooperated with Stilicho (PLRE 1) ta bring about the down- 
tall and death of Rufinus; Zos. v 8.1. He then succeeded to Rulinus' 

position as the dominant influence over the emperor Arcadius; 

Philost. X1 4, Eun. tr. 66. He obtained Rufinus’ riches for himself; 

Zos.v 8.2. Jord. Rom. 319. He removed potential rivals by plotting 

the downfalls of Timasius (PLRE 1), Zos. v 8.3-9.7, Eun. tr. 70, 72; 

Bargus, Zos. V 10,1-3, Eun, tr. 71: and Abundantius (PL RE 1), whose 
wealth he obtained [or himselt, Zos. v 10.4-5, Claud, in Eutr. 1 

lo7ft., Eun. tr. 72. At first he used his power discreetly but later 

grew bolder and assumed the trappings of power openly; Claud. in 
Eutr. u 553-60. 

PSC | East) c. 395-399: rne nyeuoriay marrow Tav BaauMk ov exe 

Karawa (in late 595/earlv 396); Zos. v 9.2. Trj rev rpavroacroU 

"iure avagas, Philost. X1 4. Sacri palatii cubicularius (a. 396); Marcell, 

com. s.a. 396. ‘Aénynrns Tew Baotr noir (a, 398); Pall. Dial.. 

p. 29. 'O rpgoearax roo bacior komrcovoc ; (a. 398) Soc. vi 2.10, (a. 

399) Soc. VL 5. 'O róze rpoeazusq Tov Bagau Neo oiou (a. 398); Soz. VIN 

2.19. '0 xovBinousapws (a. 398): Marc. Diac., V. Porph. 20. Quondam 

praepositus sacri cubiculi (a. 399); CTH ix 40.17. He is called 6 

fadaunro\os; Eun. fr. 66, 72. Called ‘chamberlain’ (qv iwnqn N 
Burhudbeshabba, AE 18. 

From the tall of Rutinus in 395 to his own downtall in 399 he 

was all-powerful at the court of Arcadius; Zos. v 9.2, 11.1, 12.1. 

Pall. Dial, , p. 29 ( ékgazet ror ray paro ). Eun. tr, 09, Claud. in Eutr 

1 1605 (Fous rector), 17 Ott. (excelsam rerum sublatus in arcem i, 

Marc. Diac, T. Porph. 20. His only rival in the Empire, Stilicho. 
was de lared a public enemy at Constantinople at his instigation; 

/os.V 11.1, Eun, tr. 74. By winning over Gildo (PL RE 1) he de- 

tached Africa trom tts allegiance 10 the West and added i to the 

territory of Arcadius (a. 596/597); Zos. v 11.2 (with the deltat ot 

Gildo in 398. he lost it again), Claud. in Eutr. 1 999-400, de cos, 

Sul 1270-8, At his suggestion Arcadius took à summer vacation 

each vear at Ancyra in Galatia; Claud. in Eutr. u 951E. [In c, 397/398 

he himself led a military expedition against the Huns, who were 
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attacking Phrygia and Cappadocia and succeeded in making them 
withdraw; Claud. in Eutr. 1 234-86. He perhaps pursued them 
through Armenia; Claud. in Eutr. u praef. 55-6. In 398 he secured 
the appointment of John Chrvsostom as patriarch of Constanti- 
nople; Pall. Dial., p. 29 (he had previously encountered John while 
on imperial business in the East), Soc. vi 2.10, Soz. vir 2.19. He 
secured an imperial constitution by which all the pagan temples at 
Gaza except the Marneum were officially closed in 398; Marc. Diac., 
V. Porph. 26. He also secured the passage of a law abolishing the 
right of asylum in churches; Joh. Ant. fr. 189, Phot. Bibl. 96, Soz. 
vi 7.2-3. 

CONSVL (East) a. 399 with Fl. Mallius Theodorus (West) (PLRE 1): 
Fasti, Zos. V 17.4, Philost. XI 4, Soc. v1 5, Soz. vim 7.1, Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 399, Marcell. com. s.a. 399, Claud. in Eutr. 1105, 285-6, 

praef. 10, n 561. His consulship was never recognized in the West; 

Claud. in Eutr. n 126-8, and cf. Rossi 1, p. 203ff. He was the first 
(and only) eunuch ever to hold the consulship; Soc. v1 5, Soz. vni 

7.1, Zos. V 18.3, Marcell. com. s.a. 399 (omnium spadonum primus 
atque ultimus consul fuit). The appointment caused considerable 
offence in the West; cf. Claud. in Eutr. 1 8 (omnia cesserunt eunucho 

consule monstra), 285-6 (ne quid non polluat unus, dux acies, iudex 

praetoria, tempora consul). This was echoed in the East; cf. Marcell. 
com. s.a. 399 (who quotes Claudian). On his downfall the consul- 
ship was annulled and Theodorus became officially sole consul for 
the year; CTh 1X 40.17 (cited below), Joh. Ant. fr. 189, Soc. vr 5. 

PATRICIVS a. 399: he was patricius in 399; Zos. v 17.4 (rr rov 
rarpwicyv dtia), Philost. x1 4, Claud. in Eutr. 1 109, n praef. 2,1 561, 

CTh 1x 40.17 (cited below), Joh. Chrys. Hom. in Eutropium (eis 
Evtpémop eüvoUxov rarpüxwv Kai Urarov). Some sources give him the 

title ‘pater Augusti’; Philost. xt 4 (jv Aorróv raro 6 eovoUxoc Baothéws), 
Soz. vil 7.1 (ndro kai rarpóx Baci Méox akia éruimm). This is a reference, 

ironic because he was a eunuch, to his title ‘patricius’ (for a similar 
case, without irony, see Aurelianus 3 in PLRE t, Ammonius 8 and 

cf. Just. Nov. 81). 

His downfall came in autumn 399, when his rival Gainas (PLRE 

I) made use of the revolt of Tribigildus to weaken his influence over 

Arcadius. When the revolt broke out, Arcadius gave Eutropius abso- 
lute authority in the East ( Ebrporic Hv nagav £8oxe THs Baau etae 

oixovopiav ) and he appointed Gainas and Leo 2 as generals; Zos. v 
14.1. Leo's only qualification was his friendship with Eutropius, 
Zos.V 14.2, Eun. fr. 76; and the campaign went badly for him, Zos. 
v 15.1, 16.5-17.2. Eutropius had made an enemy of Tribigildus by 
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once refusing a petition and sending him away empty-handed; Claud. 

in Eutr. n 174ff. Gainas is said to have envied the power and wealth 
of Eutropius; Zos. V 13.1, 17.4, Eun. fr. 75. Having established his 
own power in 399, Gainas forced Arcadius to dismiss Eutropius; 

Eutropius fled into the church of St Sophia at Constantinople for 

sanctuary but was removed from there and exiled to Cyprus before 

being recalled, tried for treason and executed at Chalcedon; Zos. v 

17.5-18.3, Philost. x1 6 (Philostorgius attributes his downfall to a 

quarrel with the empress Eudoxia), Soc. v1 5, Soz. viu 7.2-5, Phot. 

Bibl. 96, Joh. Ant. fr. 189, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 399, Claud. in Eutr. u 

praef. 10, 52, u 20-1. His statues and images were destroyed; see 

CTh ix 40.17 (cited below) and cf. Claud. in Eutr. u 70ff. His down- 
fall and dismissal from his dignities, his exile to Cyprus, the confis- 

cation of his wealth and the destruction of his statues are all ordered 
in a strongly worded law issued to the PPO Aurelianus (Aurelianus 3 
in PLRE 1) on Aug. 17? (MSS Jan. 17) 399; CTh 1x 40.17 (omnes 

res Eutropi, qui quondam praepositus sacri cubiculi fuit, aerarii 
nostri calculis adiunximus, erepto splendore eius et consulatu a 
taetra inluvie et a commemoratione nominis eius et caenosis sordi- 

bus vindicato, ut eiusdem universis actibus antiquatis omnia mutes- 

cant tempora nec eius enumeratione saeculi nostri labes appareat nec 
ingemiscant aut qui sua virtute ac vulneribus Romanos fines propa- 

gant vel qui eosdem servandi iuris aequitate custodiunt, quod divi- 
num praemium consulatus lutulentum prodigium contagione foe- 

davit. Patriciatus etiam dignitate atque omnibus inferioribus spolia- 
tum se esse cognoscat, quas morum polluit scaevitate. Omnes 

statuas, omnia simulacra, tam ex aere quam ex marmore seu ex fucis 

quam ex quacumque materia quae apta est effingendis, ab omnibus 

civitatibus oppidis locisque privatis ac publicis praecipimus aboleri, 

ne tanquam nota nostri saeculi obtutus polluat intentum. Adhibitis 
itaque fidis custodibus ad Cyprum insulam perducatur, in qua tua 
sublimitas relegatum esse cognoscat, ut ibidem pervigili cura valla- 

tus nequeat suarum cogitationum rabie cuncta miscere). When he 

was in the church at Constantinople seeking asylum, the bishop, 

John Chrysostom, delivered a sermon using him as an example of 
the fickleness of fortune; Joh. Chrys. Hom. in Eutropium, Soc. V1 
5, Soz. vit 7.4, 

His conduct of aftairs was severely criticized after his downfall. 
He was accused of avarice; Zos. v 10.4, 12.1-2, Claud. in Eutr. t 

190ft., Marcell. com. s.a. 396. He sold offices; Claud. in Eutr. 1 196ff., 
Joh. Ant. fr. 189. The subdivision of provinces was maliciously 
interpreted by Claudian as evidence of his desire to have more 
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offices to sell; Claud. in Eutr. u 586-7. He is accused of mishandling 
justice; Claud. in Eutr. 1 230ff., 285-6. He is also accused of inef- 
ficiency as a military commander (although it seems plain from 

Claudian himself that the campaign against the Huns was at least 
not a failure), Claud. in Eutr. 1 236ff., 285-6. He had a gift for 

intrigue; Eun. fr. 67, 69, 71. The allegation in John of Antioch (fr. 
189) that he courted the barbarians in the hope of becoming empe- 
ror himself is not supported elsewhere and is improbable since as a 
eunuch he was debarred from the throne (this allegation has pro- 
bably been misplaced from the story of Rufinus; cf. PLRE 1 780). 
He is also mentioned in Eun. fr. 77 (Subarmachius was his suppor- 
ter), Philost. x1 5 (he ordered the works of the heretic Eunomius to 
be burnt) and Asterius (in PG 40, 225). 

The name ‘Eutropius’ occurs in Cedrenus 587 in a list of persons, 
evidently eunuchs, who dominated Theodosius II. This name is pro- 

bably a doublet of Arcadius' eunuch; cf. for similar cases Amantius 
2 and 4, and Calapodius 1 and 2. 

Eutropius 2 agens in rebus (East) 458 

Magistrianus; delivered a letter from the emperor Leo to Antioch 
in 458; 4COec. 11 v, p. 35. 

Eutropius 3 PPO (Galliarum) 2470 

Addressee of two letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Ep. 1 6 (a. 

167) and Ep. m 6 (?a. 470). 
He came of a noble senatorial family with consuls among his 

ancestors; Ep. 1 6.2 (senatorii seminis homo, qui cotidie trabeatis 
proavorum imaginibus ingeritur), m 6.3 (parentum nobilitas). He 
was descended from a Sabinus (perhaps Antonius Caecina Sabinus, 

cos. 316, see PLRE 1); m 6.3. Perhaps he was also descended from 
Eutropius (the historian and cos. 387; see Eutropius 2 in PLRE 1). 

He and Sidonius had perhaps once served together in the public 
service; lil 6.1 (si veteris commilitii, si deinceps innovatae per dies 
gratiae bene in praesentiarum fides vestra reminiscitur; but the 
phrase might be a plavful reference to a time when they were fellow- 
students). 

He was interested in Neo-Platonism; ri 6.2 (see below). 

In 467 he was still in the prime of life and well endowed with 
riches, but was living quietly on his estates and concentrating on 
their successful management; Sidonius, then on his way to Rome, 

wrote urging him to take up an active role in public life (et nunc, 
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pro pudor, si relinquare inter busequas rusticanos subulcosque ron- 
chantes);1 6. 

PPO (GALLIARVM) ?a. 470 (for the date, see Stevens, Sidonius 
Apollinaris, 196-7): Sidonius congratulated him on his appoint- 
ment to the prefecture, 1 6.1 (fascibus vestris gratamur omnes); 
and claimed some of the credit after his exhortations in the earlier 
letter (i.e. Ep. 1 6), m 6.2 (incitamenta . . . quibus vix potuistis 
adduci ut praefecturam philosophiae iungeretis, cum vos consec- 
tanei vestri Plotini dogmatibus inhaerentes ad profundum intem- 
pestivae quietis otium Platonicorum palaestra rapuisset, cuius dis- 
ciplinae tunc fore adstruxi liberam professionem, cum nil familiae 
debuisses). He was in Gaul; 11 6.3 (vestrum est exspectationem 

nostram competentibus dispositionibus munerari). 

EVTROPIVS 4 tribunus (et notarius?) (East) 511 

He was a rpyovvos who represented the emperor Anastasius at the 

synod of Sidon in autumn 511; Theoph. AM 6003 (7 Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 497). He will have been a tribunus et notarius; such missions 
were often given to tribuni et notari. 

Fl. Eutropius 5 corrector of Vegetius! De Re Militari M V 

He corrected a copy of the De Re Militari of Vegetius (7 Vegetius 
Renatus, in PLRE 1) at Constantinople in 450; Vegetius, de re mil. 

IV 46 ad. fin. (Fl. Eutropius emendavi sine exemplario Constanti- 
nopolim consul. Valentiniano Aug. Vit et Abieni). He probably 

owned a codex of the work which he punctuated and corrected of 

obvious copyists' errors. 

EVTYCHES 1 v.c. (East) V/VI 

+ Edri[x]ns 6 Maunpóriaros) ard 7(?); he mentions also his wife and 

his children; /GC 310 Pogla (Pamphylia). The expansion of z is 
uncertain. The title was perhaps one conferred on Eutyches on 
retirement which gave him the status of clarissimus; perhaps amd 

r(patrootrcov) or aro r(pornkrópu) or dà r(pcykiro). 

Eutyches 2 grammaticus E/M VI 

Author of a work, Ars de Verbo, in two parts, De Contugationi- 

bus Verborum and De Finalitatibus; Keil, Gramm. Lat. v , 447-89. 

He also wrote a study, De Adspiratione, cited by Cassiodorus; Cass. 

De Orth. (in Gramm. Lat. vu, 147, 199ff.), Inst. Div. Litt. xxx 2. 
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He was a pupil of Priscianus 2 (meus . . . praeceptor); Gramm. Lat. 
v, 456. He himself taught Craterus (PLRE m); Gramm. Lat. v, 447. 
Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 238-40. 

Eutychianus(?) 1 praefectus fundi (West) 414 

The subscript of CTh vn 8.11, to Probus CSL (West), reads: ‘prae- 
lata litteris ad Etychiarum praef. fundi’ with the date 414 Jan. 10. 
The name is evidently corrupt and *Eutychianus' is a probable res- 
toration. There is no need to emend ‘fundi’ to ‘urbi’ (as does Cuia- 
cius). ‘Eutychianus’ was an official of the sacrae largitiones. 

Eutychianus 2 PPPO (East) or PVC 441/450 

CJ x1 43.7 undated (addressed ‘Eutychiano pp’); the law concerns 
the aqueducts of Constantinople and was issued by Theodosius II 
and Valentinian III; it is placed after a law to Cyrus 7 (PPO 439- 
441). Eutychianus could have been either PPO or PVC, For a closer 

date, cf. Seeck, Regesten, 130 (between 445 and 447; Seeck's 

argument, however, is not compelling, as Eutychianus could have 
held office briefly in one of the intervals between the known pre- 
fectures; cf. Fasti). 

Fl. Eutychianus 3: CSL ?388, PPO (?Illyrici) 396-397, PPO Orientis 
397-399, cos. 398, PPO Orientis 399-400, PPO Orientis 404- 

405; PLRE 1. 

FL. IOANNES PALLADIVS EVTYCHIANVS4 

v.sp., comes et praeses (Syriae Secundae) 518-519 

Perhaps identical with Eutychianus, native of Edessa and husband 

of Aurelia or Irene, who in 496/7 gave 100 solidi towards new 
church ornaments at Edessa in a time of pestilence; Josh. Styl. 28. 

He conducted the enquiry into allegations against Peter, bishop 
of Apamea, held at Apamea early in 519; 4 COec. m, p. 93.11 (v.c., 
comes et praeses), pp. 102. 17, 103.32 and 106.10 (v.sp., comes et 
praeses). All four passages give his name in full. For the date, 

Schwartz, ACOec. itt, p. 264. He is named in acclamations on this 

occasion; ACOec. m, p. 103. 4.20 ( Evrvxwavov rov kóunTos noÀAa rà erm). 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch in 514/18 rebuking 
him for meeting a deposed (viz. Chalcedonian) bishop; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. 144 (‘to Eutychian the governor of Apamea’ = 'ryf d‘pmy”). 

Eutychius 1 (MAMA m 358): PLREL 
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Eutychius 2 adviser of Geiseric 437 

A native of Spain and for a long time a loyal and honoured fol- 

lower of the Vandal king Geiseric, until ordered by him to become 
an Arian; he refused and was in turn proscribed, exiled, tortured 

and killed, together with his colleagues Arcadius 2, Paschasius and 

Probus; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437. See Arcadius 2. 

Eutychus 1 agens in rebus (West) 407 

Three agentes in rebus, Eutychus, lulianus 5 and Maximus 3, were 

sent to Africa in 407 to enforce the laws against heretics and pagans 
as part of the government's measures to suppress Donatism; Sirm. 

12 (dated 407 Nov. 25) (agentum in rebus executionem Maximi, 

Iuliani, Eutychi . . . indulsimus). 

Eutychus 2 royal official (in the Vandal kingdom) M VJE VI 

Subject of two poems in the Codex Salmasianus attacking him for 

extortion (In ministrum regis, qui alienas facultates vi extorquebat); 
Anth. Lat. 1341, 342. Many poems in this collection were composed 
in Africa under the Vandal Kings; presumably therefore Eutychus 

was one of their officials. See Bonifatius (in PLRE m). 

EXPECTATVS v.sp MV 

Spectabilis Expectatus (sic); died aged 50, buried on May 25, 474; 

v 7978 = ILCV 250 Cemenelum (near Nice). 

Explicius ?wealthy layman or bishop (in Gaul) M V 

A long standing dispute between two men, Alethius 2 and Paulus 
19, was referred by Sidonius Apollinaris to Explicius for settlement; 

Explicius was renowned for his impartiality in adjudicating disputes 
and was much sought after as an arbitrator; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 7 (a. 461/ 

67). It is clear that he was not acting in an official capacity but was 
approached by disputants outside the formal judicial system. He 
was therefore either a layman with the wealth and legal experience 

to act in this way, or else perhaps a bishop. For bishops as arbitra- 
tors, cl. Jones, LRE 1 480, with nn. 21-2. Sidonius’ language offers 

a little support to the view that he was a bishop (iustitia vestra iure 
fit... venerabilis; and he alludes to Explicius’ ‘sancta conscientia’), 
but the question is not settled. 

Exsuperantius | decurialis (2at Rome) 404 

404 July 8; CTh xiv 1.4 dat. Romae (addressed 'Exsuperantio, 
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lulio et ceteris decurialibus’ and confirming the privileges of their 
collegium). 

Exuperantius 2 PPO Galliarum 424 

Native of Poitiers; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424 (cited below). He was 
father of the law-student Palladius 4 and a relative of Rutilius Nama- 
tianus; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 208, 212-13, 

In 417 he was in Armorica engaged in restoring civil order after 
the social disturbances there; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 213-16 (cuius 

(sc. Palladii) Aremoricas pater Exuperantius oras nunc postliminium 
pacis amare docet: leges restituit libertatemque reducit et servos 

famulis non sinit esse suis) (for the date, cf. Rutilius Namatianus). 

Unless he held a special commission, he was probably vicarius Gal- 
liarum. 

PPO GALLIARVM a. +24: killed at Arles in 124; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424 
(Exuperantius Pictavus praefectus praetorio Galliarum in civitate 
Arelatense militum seditione occisus est, idque apud Iohannem (the 
usurper Ioannes 6) inultum fuit), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 97 (s.a. 425) 
(in Galliis Exuperantis (sic) praefectus a militibus interficitur). 

CLODIA EXVPERIA sp.f.; died +78 

Sp(ectabilis) f(emina); buried at Tibur on March 1, 478; xiv 3897 

= Rossit 868 7 /LCV 251 Tibur. 

FABIOLA 1: c.f., died 397/400; PLRE 1. 

Fabiola 2 EV 

Jerome sent two books of his commentary on Ezechiel to her in 
Africa, shortly after the sack of Rome; Jer. Ep. 126 = Aug. Ep. 165. 
Addressee of a letter from Augustine; Aug. Ep. 267 (addressed 
'dominae religiosissimae et praestantissimae et in Christi caritate 
laudabili filiae Fabiolae"). 

Perhaps identical with Fabiola 3. 

FABIOLA 3 Gk MY 

C.I.; bured at Rome on Nov. 28, 452; V1 31974 = Rossi1 759 = 

ILCV 165. 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Planciades Fulgentius 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 
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Q. Fabius Memmius Symmachus 

Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 

FADILLA (?c.f.) (in Italy) 509 

Domna Fadilla; mentioned with Sabiana and Stephania at Rome 

in 509; Ennod. Ep. vu 28 (a. 509). 

FALTO(NIVS) 1 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32174. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius. 

FALTONIVS 2 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 73 n. 33. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 

Fl. Fandigildus: protector (West) L IV/E V; PLRE L 

Farro consiliarius of Ragnachar E VI 

'Consiliarius' of the Frankish king of Cambrai, Ragnachar, whose 
extravagant tastes he shared (simili spurcitia lutulentus); Greg. Tur. 
HF 42. 

Fausta inl. fem. ?V/VI 

Inlustris femina; she had building works done at Parentium; V 
365 =JLCV 219a Parentium (Histria). 

FAVSTINA 1 (c.f) EV 

Wife of Iulianus 4 and mother of three daughters; in 407, shortly 
after she and two daughters had died, Jerome wrote a letter of con- 
solation to her husband; Jer. Ep. 118. 

FAVSTINA 2 (E) EY 

Wife of Eventius 1 and mother of a young son and daughter when 

left a widow in 407; AE 1953, 200 Rome. 

Fl, Faustinianus v.d., domesticus (West) 423 

V(ir) d(evotus), dom(es)t(icu)s; his wife, an Alamann whose name 
is lost, died aged 34 in Dec. 425;x1 1731 = JLCV 475 Florence. 
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Faustinus | PPO (in Italy) 410 Jan. 6-Aug. 15 

410* (MSS 413) Jan. 6, CTh v1 26.16%; 410 Aug. 15, CTh xm 
5.34°; undated, CJ rv 40.4^. The first two laws were both ‘dat. 
Rav(ennae)'. He was presumably the successor of Liberius 1. 

Faustinus 2 cubicularius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 328 (addres- 
sed Pavativw kovfiovk apio). 

Faustinus 3 agens in rebus (East) 449 

‘Pwstynws mgystrynws' (i.e. magistrianus); mentioned in the 
Syriac Acts of the Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus as present 
in Edessa in April 449; AGWG, NF Xv 1, p. 37. 

FAVSTINVS 4 (?v.c.) priest at Clermont c. 472 

Of noble family (domi nobilis); slightly older than Sidonius Apol- 
linaris 6, his lifelong friend; married with a family (pater familias); 

subsequently he entered the church (militia clericalis); Sid. Ap. Ep. 
IV 4 (c. 472). He was a priest at Clermont in c. 472 when Sidonius 

(now bishop there) sent him with messages to Simplicius 8 and 
Apollinaris 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. TV 4, 6.1 (per Faustinum antistitem non 
minus mihi veteris contubernii sodalitate quam novae professionis 
communione devinctum; the words 'vetus contubernium' suggest 
that he and Sidonius were once colleagues in a secular militia, but 
the absence of any allusion to this in Ep. tv 4 is surprising and the 
words are best taken as alluding to their youthful companionship). 

FAVSTINVS 5 (?v.c.) 511 

Father of Ambrosius 3; Ennod. Ep. ix 2-4 (a. 511; letters to pro- 
minent men at Rome on behalf of Ambrosius, a student), 

Of noble family of Liguria where he owned estates; Ennod. Ep. 
IX 3-4. Styled ‘sublimis vir’; Ennod. Ep. Ix 2. 

FAVSTVS 1 (?v.c.) ?396 

Symmachus writes ‘de reditu filii nostri Fausti" in a letter to rela- 

tives; Symm. Ep. vit 79 (?a. 396). ‘Filius noster’ suggests that he was 
a young senator. 

Faustus 2 (v.inl. 507/509 

Faustus ‘adultus’, son of Faustus 'illustris' (= Anicius Acilius 
Aginantius Faustus 4) (see stemma 24), entered the senate in 507/ 
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509; Cass. Var. 141. Since membership of the senate was by this 
date restricted to inlustres (cf. Jones, LRE n 529 with n. 16), Faus- 
tus presumably received the inlustrate on this occasion. Probably 
identical with Faustus ‘iunior’ to whom the student Parthenius 2 
was recommended at Rome; Ennod. £p. v 12 (a. 506). 

Faustus 3 grammaticus E VI 

Friend of Luxorius, who calls him *tantus grammaticae magister 
artis’, and offers him his Liber Epigrammaton for approval as it was 
on Faustus’ suggestion that Luxorius compiled it; Anth. Lat. 1 287 = 

Luxorius, Epigr. 1. For the date, see Luxorius. 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus iunior (albus) 4. PVR ?475/482; 
cos. 483; ?PVR i1 502-3 

Inscr. 1) v1 526 = 1664 = D 3132; 2) v1 32159; 3) v1 32211. 
Anicius Acilius Aginatius Faustus; /nscr. 1 (to be restored, Inscr. 

2). Aginatius Faustus; Inscr. 3. Aginantius Faustus; Rossi 1 882. 
Faustus iunior; Fasti Aug., Fasti Veron. Styled ‘Faustus albus’; 

Ennod. Ep. vi 34. (For Faustus ‘niger’, see Faustus 9). 

His name occurs on two seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; /nscr. 
2-3. These seats were mostly inscribed under Odovacer before 483 

(see Aggerius). The fact that his name occurs twice suggests that he 
held a high office under Odovacer and gained promotion by it; pos- 
sibly the urban prefecture (see below). 

V.C. ET INL(VSTRIS), PRAEF. VRBI, VIC(E) SAC(RA) IVD(ICANS); Inscr. 1. 
Since the consulship (of 483; see below) is not mentioned on Inscr. 
l, the date is probably not later than 482; Faustus restored an image 
of Minerva broken by a roof fall in a fire during a time of civil dis- 
turbance (simulacrum Minerbae abolendo incendio tumultus civilis 

igni tecto cadente confractum . . , restituit), which perhaps refers 
to events at the fall of the emperor Anthemius in 472. His work of 

repair, and therefore his prefecture, could well be under Odovacer, 
Lė, 475/482 (and see above). 

CONSVL (West) a. 483 without a colleague in East or West: Fasti, 
Rossi 1 882-3, AF 1940, 86, CIL v 6210,x 1344, xit 2056. He was 
apparently not recognized in the East; cf. CJ rv 59.2. 

PvR (II) a. 502-503: asked to help Ennodius 3 against certain 

accusations; Ennod. Ep. 1 7 (early 502). From this letter he appears 

to have been at Rome with advocati under him (cf. Sundwall, 
Abhandlungen, 6), and therefore to have been holder of the post of 
city-prefect for the second time, He was asked to arrange a suitable 
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appointment to the post of advocatus fisci in Liguria; Ennod. Ep. 1 
26 (summer 503). 

Probably he is one of the addressees of a letter from the bishop 
of Vienne, Avitus 4; Avit. Ep. 34 (late 502; addressed 'Fausto et 

Symmacho senatoribus urbis’). He also received Ennod. Ep. v 9 (a, 
506) (commending Parthenius 2), v1 34 (summer 508). 

He is to be identified with ‘illustris’ Faustus, father of Faustus 2; 

Cass. Var. 141 (a. 507/509). See stemma 24. 

TARPEIVS ANNEIVS FAVSTVS 5. v.c. et spect., comes ord. 

pr.et formarum  V/VI 

V.c. et spectabilis, comes ordinis primi et formarum; he and his 
predecessor Iulius Felix Campanianus 4 carried out repairs to Rome's 
aqueducts; vI 1765 (undated, but probably not before the fifth cen- 
tury; see Campanianus). 

Fl. Faustus 6 PPO (? of Italy) 521/522 or 529 

One of three praetorian prefects who issued a prefectorial edict 
to the governor of Lydia; Just. Nov. 166 (undated). Of his two col- 
leagues, Demosthenes 4 held office as PPO Orientis in 521-2 and 

again in 529, while the other, Fl. Stephanus 25, is otherwise un- 

known. Faustus and Stephanus must have been prefects in Italy and 
Illyricum, and Faustus probably had Italy, since his name suggests 
that he was a member of one of the aristocratic families of Rome. He 

is not, however, to be identified with Rufius Magnus Faustus Avie- 

nus 2, PPO in Italy in 527/528, whose usual name was Avienus, cf. 

Cass. Var. vui 20. 

Fl. FVRIVS FAVSTVS 7: v.c., tribunus (in Italy) ?L IV/E V; 
PLRE 1. 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 PVR im; PPO (Italiae) 437-8, 
442; cos, 438 

Inscr. 1-5) Rome: 1)v11676;2) v11677 = D 803; 3) v11678 = 

D 1281; 4) v1 1767 = D 1282; 5) vi 37119 = D 8986; Inscr. 6) xiv 

2165 = D 1283 Aricia. 

Full name; /nscr. 1-6, Rossit 700, Gesta senatus (= Cod. Theod. 

cd. Mommsen, 1 ii, pp. 1ff). Anicius Faustus; /LCV 4370. Faustus; 
Codes. 

His father was Acilius Glabrio Sibidius signo Spedius (in PLRE 1): 
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Inscr. 3. Faustus married a daughter of Tarrutenius Maximilianus 3; 

Inscr. 4. He set up an inscription to his greatgrandfather, whose 

name is lost; Inscr. 5 (perhaps M. Acilius Faustus; see PLRE 1 328-9). 
See stemma 24. 

His career down to 437 is set out on Inscr. 6 (to be dated before 

his consulship of 438): CLARISSIMVS VIR; QVAESTOR CANDIDATVS"™); 

PRAETOR TVTILARIS (P); COMES INTRA CONSISTORIVMU; TERTIO PRAEFECTVS 

vest), vTRIVSQVE IMPERII IVDICH(S) SVBLIMITATVS PRAEFECTVS PRAE- 

TORIO ITALIAE AFRIC(A)E ET INLYRICI'*!, 
(a)-(b) Not otherwise recorded of this man; these posts still con- 

stituted the normal opening to the career of a senator of distin- 
guished family. 

(c) Date unknown. 

(d) Also Gesta senatus 1, 3, 4, 6, 7(tertio ex praefecto urbi); he 

was PVR three times (see below). 
PVR I a. 408/423: v.c., praef. urb. ; Inscr. 1 (set up when Honorius 

was senior Augustus). 
PVR I1 a. 425: 425 July 17, CTh xvi 5.627 (the law mentions ‘urbs 

Roma’); 424 Oct. 23/425 Oct. 23, Inscr. 2 (v.c. iterum praefectus 

urbi) (a dedication to Valentinian III Caesar). 
PVR lll a. 425/437 (see below). Probably during this office he res- 

tored part of the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32090 (see Chastagnol, 

Le sénat romain, 5-6). 

(e) PPO ITALIAE ILLYRICI ET AFRICAE a. 437-438: in 137 October he 
was in Constantinople for the wedding of Valentinian II and Licinia 

Eudoxia; Gesta senatus 2 (proximo superiore anno cum felicissimam 

sacrorum omnium coniunctionem pro devotione comitarer). It was 

presumably on this occasion that he was elevated to the praetorian 
prefecture in the name of both emperors; /nscr. 6 (a. 437). Soon 

after his appointment he and the PPO Orientis were given copies of 

the Theodosian Code; Gesta senatus 3 (vocatis igitur me et inl. viro 

illius temporis Orientis praefecto singulos codices sua nobis manu 

divina tradi iussit). In office 438 July 8, Nov. Val. 1.1* (the law 
mentions Italy and Africa). Praefectus praetorio; on Dec, 25, 438, 
he was in Rome and as PPO presented the newly completed Codex 

Theodosianus to the senate for publication in the West; Gesta 

Senatus. 

He had already been succeeded by Petronius Maximus 22 on Aug. 
28,439 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 438 with Theodosius Aug. XVI: Fasti, 
Rossi1 699-701, CIL m 2658, m 14929 = /LCV 37918, xm 11207 = 
ILCV 27838, ILCV 4370, Gesta senatus, Inscr. 4. 
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PPO (II, ITALIAE) a. 442 Aug. 13, Nov. Val. 2.2" (p(ro)p(osita) in 
Foro Traiani). 

He owned a domus at Rome in a place called ad Palmam, where 
the session of the senate on Dec. 25, 438, was held; Gesta senatus 1 

(in domo sua, quae est ad Palmam). On the domus ad Palmam 
(domus Palmata), cf. Platner-Ashby, pp. 187, 382, 604-5. 

In or after 438 he adorned with statues of his relatives a forum in 

Rome which his father had built; /nscr. 3 (loci ornator), 4 (loci huius 
ornator), 5. 

The citizens of Aricia honoured him for rescuing their city ‘ab 
intolerabilibus necessitatibus’; /nscr. 6. 

Fl. Anicius Probus Faustus iunior Niger 9 cos. 490; Mag. Off. 
?492-4; quaestor palatii 503-505/6; PPO (Italiae) 509-512 

Anicius Probus Faustus; vi 32160, Probus Faustus; v1 32195. 

Probus Faustus; Felix, Ep. 16, 1x 1376. Fl. Faustus iunior; Marini, 

P. Dip. 84,x 1345. Fl. Faustus; Rossi1 895, Faustus iunior; Rossi! 
893-4, AE 1902, 202, v 6742a, v 7742, Fasti. Faustus Niger; Anon. 

Val. 12.57, Fast. Aug. Faustus; elsewhere. 

His father was Gennadius Avienus 4; Ennod. Ep. 118, cf. 15 (tu 

per duratum proavorum avorumque scipionum tramitem iam gran- 
dior). His sons were: Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus 2, Ennod. Ep. 
15,1110, vi 7, 1x 11, 32; and Fl. Ennodius Messala 2, Ennod. Ep. 

viii 3, 9, 1x 12, 26. He also had a daughter who died in 511; Ennod, 
Ep. IX 11. His wife Cynegia 2 died in 509; Ennod. Ep. vu 17, 28-9 
(she is also mentioned in Ennod. Ep. vt 7 (a. 507/508) and 1x 12 
(a. 511)). He had a sister Stephania; Ennod. Ep. IX 18. He was con- 
nected by marriage with the family of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. 15. 
He was a friend and patron (cf. Ep. 114, a second father — alter 
parens) of Ennodius, who wrote him many letters (see below). Also 
related to Albinus 9 (parens vester); Ennod. Ep. it 22. See stemma 
23, 

CONSVL (West) a. 490 with Fl. Longinus 6 cos. u (East): Fasti, 
Rossi r 893-8, AE 1902, 202, CIL v 6742a, v 7742,1X 1376, x 1345, 
x1 4333, Marini, P. Dip. 84, Felix, Ep. 16, Anon. Val. 11.53. Ex 
cons(ule); Lib. Pont. 53.5. Consularis vir; Ennod. Ep. 1 5. 

MAG, OFF. (West) a. 2492-494: in office in 493, Gelas. Ep. 10 
(Thiel) (ad Faustum magistrum fungentem legationis officio Con- 
stantinopoli) (but this document could be a forgery, cf. W. Haacke, 
in Analecta Gregoriana XX (1939), 37-8); and 494, Gelas. Ep. 12 

(Thiel) (mentions the 'viri illustres’ Faustus ‘magister’ and Irenaeus 
4; formerly envoys at Constantinople). The embassy probably left 
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for Constantinople in 492 (cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 192) and 

Faustus must already have been magister then. 

Envoy to Constantinople, sent by [heoderic in 492 (see above): 

Anon. Val. 12.57 (Theodericus enim in legationem direxerat Faus- 

tum Nigrum ad Zenonem (sic); the emperor was in fact Anastasius). 
He had returned to Italy in 494 (see above). 

During the disputes following the papal elections of 498, Faustus 

was the leading supporter of Pope Symmachus; Lib. Pont. 53.5 

(solus autem Faustus ex cons. pro ecclesia pugnabat), Ennod. Ep. 

13 (a. 501), Paul. Diac. Hest. Rom. xvi 2, 

In 503 Ennodius thanked him for helping the church in Liguria; 
Ep. 1 20. 

QVAESTOR PALATII (West) a. 503-505/b: in office c. Dec, 503, 

Ennod. Ep. u 25 (addressed ‘Fausto quaestori'). In early 504 he was 
at Ravenna and is described as able to ensure a fair judgement in a 
case involving clerics of Milan; £p. m 4. Ennodius commended 

various persons to him; Ep. m 20-2, 33 (mid/late 504), rv 5 (ut... 

pudorem leges ac reliqua quae per conscientiam vestram subsistunt 

reipublicae ornamenta muniatis; a. 505), 9, 14, 15, 18 (a. 505/506), 
24 (amanti in vobis conscientiam non Ravennates excubias tabel- 

larum promulgatione consulite; a. 505/506). He was succeeded by 

Eugenes by spring 506, and in late 506 he was back in Rome; Ennod. 
Ep.v 18. 

PATRICIVS: he was probably made patricius during or immediately 

after his quaestorship; Ennod. Ep. v 26 (Faustus patricius; early 
507 ). 

PPO (in Italy) a. 509-512: he may have been PPO already in 507 

or 508, since no other PPO is recorded in the early letters of Cas- 

siodorus, He was in office before 509 Sept. 1, Cass. Var. rv 36 
(addressed ‘Fausto ppo’; it concerns the Alpes Cottiae and refers to 
the third indiction, which began on 509 Sept. 1). In office in late 
509, Ennod. Carm. n 142 (verses on St Ambrose, *missum domno 

Fausto praef. p.'), Ep. vn 50; in 510, Ennod. Ep. vm 2 (ille occu- 

patissimus pater et in humana locatus arce), 5 (his ‘occupationes 
publicae’), 18 (iustitiae vestrae examen); in 511, Ennod. Ep. iX 18 
(llus domni Fausti germana es, in cuius praelectura quod monachos 

instituat invenitur); and early in 512, Enned. Fp, ix 29 (domnus 

Faustus . |. ab inbecillis cervicibus gravis oneris sarcinas amolitur), 

idem, Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 408 (in office at court); possibly 

sull in office in July 512, cf. Paschale Campanum (= MGH (AA) IX. 
p. 747) with Cass. Var. rv 50 (on an eruption of Vesuvius), He 

received in office Cass. Var. 114, 26, 34, 35,1 5, 9, 26, 30, 37, 58, 
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ir 47, 51, 1v. 38, 50 (all a. 507/511; most concern places in Italy) 
and IV 36 (see above); all are addressed ‘Fausto ppo’. While in office 
as ‘praefectus praetorii’ he was accused of illegally seizing property; 
Cass. Var. in 20 (a. 507/511). 

He also received Cass. Var. mt 21 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Fausto 

v.i.', and granting him four months’ absence from Rome; the date 
was probably before his prefecture, since there is no allusion to his 
official duties, and will therefore be 507 or 508). 

He is perhaps to be identified with the senator Faustus who 
received a letter from the priest Trifolius in 519/520 concerning 
the Scythian monks at Rome; Schwartz, Publiz. Samml., 59 (ad 
beatum Faustum senatorem contra Iohannem Scytham monachum). 

He was noted for his eloquence and for literary activity; Ennod. 
Ep.12, 4, 6 (wrote a description of Comum), 111 (illas mundi ore 
celebratas dictiones vestras), Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 408 (Faustum 
et Avienum, saeculi nostri beatitudinem et Latiaris flumen eloquii). 
Carm. 1 7,13,1 3,11143. 

He received many letters from Ennodius from 501 to 512; Ep.1 
3-6, 14, 17, 20- I, 1 10-11, 16, 22-5,11 3, 19-22, 33, 1v. 5, 9, 14-15, 
18, 24, v 18, v1 2, 4, 9-10, 15, 19-21, 25, 29-30, vu 2, 30, VII 5, 
14, 18-19, 24-5, ix 2, 11, 22. Also mentioned in Ep. 1 2, 11, m 4, 

Iv 27, 35, V 26, VI 7, 11, vit 5, Viti 2, 9, 12, 29, 1x 12, 14, 16, 18, 29, 
37. 

His name occurs on two seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 
32160, 32195. For the date, c. 176/83, see Aggerius. The fact that 
his name appears on two seats implies that he had received a pro- 
motion from Odovacer. 

Venantius Severinus Faustus 10 PVR and patricius ?before 483 

Venantius Severinus Faustus comes domest(icorum), ex p.u. atque 

patricius (2); v1 32212 named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre, 
He was evidently a Roman aristocrat, and the comitiva domestico- 
rum must therefore have been an honorary title, probably conferred 
in order to raise him to the status of vir illustris (cf. Cass. Var. y1 11). 

The urban prefecture was probably an actual office, and he appears 
to have been patricius. Since the seats in the amphitheatre were 
mostly inscribed under Odovacer before 485 (see Aggerius), Faustus 

probably acquired his titles before that date. 
His name is perhaps to be restored on another inscription on à 

seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32175 (. . . nus Faustus... s 

ex praef.. ) . If so, he had presumably received a promotion from 
Odovacer. 
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He was contemporary with and no doubt related to Glabrio 
Venantius Faustus 11;vi 32212. 

(Glabr?)io Venantius Faustus 11 PVR ?before 483 

(Glabr?)io Venantius Faustus v.c. et inl.(?) ex prefecto Vrbis; vi 
32212 named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre. He was con- 
temporary with and no doubt related to Venantius Severinus Faus- 
tus 10, Since the seats in the amphitheatre were mostly inscribed 
under Odovacer before 483 (see Aggerius), he was probably PVR 
before that date. 

Faustus Albinus iunior 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 

Feletheus qui et Feba 

Feletheus qui et Feba king of the Rugi 453/482-487 

Feletheus qui et Feba; Eugipp. V. Sez. 8, 31, Paul. Diac. Hist. 

Lang. 119. Feletheus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 33. Feba; Eugipp. V. Sev. 22, 
40, 44. Foeba; Cass. chron. Fevva; duct. Haun. Fevvanus; Fast. Vind. 

On his names, see Schonfeld, p. 86 (Feletheus), p. 87 (Feva). 

Son of Flaccitheus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 8.1. Brother of Ferderuchus; 
Eugipp. V. Sev. 42. Husband of Giso; Eugipp. V. Sev. 8, 40, Paul. 
Diac. Hist. Lang. 119. Father of Fredericus 2; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44. 
See stemma 46. 

KING OF THE RUGI 453/482-487: styled 'Rugorum rex' or similar; 
Eugipp. V. Sev. 8, 22, 31, 33, 40, 42, 44, Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 487, 
Auct. Haun. ord. prior and post s.a. 487, Cass. chron. s.a. 187, Paul. 
Diac. Hist. Lang. 1 19. His reign began after c. 453 but before 482; 
Eugipp. V. Sev. 8, 22, 40 (he used to visit St Severinus, who settled 
in Noricum in c. 453 and died in 482). His kingdom was in N. Nori- 
cum and included Favianis on the East (Eugipp. V. Sev. 31) and 
Boiodurum in the West (Eugipp. |. Sec. 22), It extended north of 
the Danube; Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 119. 

In 487 he made war on Odovacer and was defeated and captured 

in a battle close to the Danube; Odovacer carried him away into 

captivity In Italy; Fast, Vind. Prior. s.a. 487, Auct. Haun. ordo 
prior and post. s.a. 487, Cass. chron. s.a. 487, Eugipp. F. Sev. 44, 
Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 119. 

He was an Arian, but was on good terms with St Severinus; 

Eugipp. V. Sev. 8. 
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Felicianus grammaticus (at Carthage) M/L V 

A grammaticus at Carthage, he taught the poet Blossius Aemilius 
Dracontius 2; Dracont. Romul. 1 (praefatio Dracontii discipuli ad 
grammaticum Felicianum), vv. 13-14 (qui fugatas Africanae reddis 
urbi litteras, barbaris qui Romulidas iungis auditorio), Romul. 3 
(praefatio ad Felicianum grammaticum). 

Felicissimus 1 v.d. (in Italy) 493/494 

He and Priscillianus, ‘viri devoti', owned an estate called ‘Mariana’ 

near Larinum (in Samnium), on which they wanted to build a basilica 
dedicated to the archangel Michael; Gelas. Ep. 2 (Loew.) (a. 493/ 
494). Presumably he and Priscillianus were relatives. As 'viri devoti' 
they probably served at the court of Theoderic as palatini. 

FELICISSIMVS 2 dux (Mesopotamiae) 505/506 

Felicissimus was dux (5ob£) at the time when the emperor Anas- 
tasius decided that Dara (in Mesopotamia) should be fortified; he is 
said to have been energetic and prudent, free from avarice, a fair- 

minded person and one who cared for the peasants and the poor; 
Zach. HE vii 6. Presumably dux Mesopotamiae. The eunuch Solo- 
mon (PLRE mm) was at one time his secretary (‘Felicissimo duci 
notarius fuerat"); Zach. HE ix 2. 

Q. AVIDIVS FELICIVS: consularis Byzacenae IV/V; PLRE 1t. 

Felix | advocatus L IV 

At his request, Symmachus petitioned Limenius 2 (western vica- 
rius or provincial governor) to enrol Felix at his bar; Felix disliked 
the court of the PVR and wanted somewhere quieter; Symm. Ep. v 
75 (before 400) (Felicem sanctissimum iuvenem ad electiora ten- 
dentem. Qui ubi fori urbani dissensiones utpote ingenio mitis exhor- 
ruit, modestiori causidicinae dare nomen adfectat). He was presu- 

mably not an advocate already at the court of the PVR, since 
advocates were forbidden to transfer once enrolled at a particular 
court; cf. Jones, LRE 1508. Symmachus adds moreover that he was 
not a ‘transfuga sedis alterius’. 

Felix 2 PVR 398 

Native of Rome; Symm. Ep. v 54. Addressee of several letters 
from Symmachus; Symm. Ep. v 47-54. 
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Possibly held office at the court of the usurper Eugenius in 393; 

Symm. Ep. v 49, 53 (cf. Seeck, Symm., clv). 

QsP (West) a. 3952-397: in office by early 396; Symm. Ep. v 47 
(early 396; thanked for helping Flavianus junior (7 Flavianus 14, in 
PLRE 1) in a matter originally opened with the QSP Florentinus 
(PLRE 1) in 395 in Ep. tv 19, 51). Since Florentinus had ceased to 
be QSP by Sept. 395 (CTh v12.16), Felix may have been in office 
already then as his successor; cf, Seeck, Symm., cliv. Attested as 

QSP; Symm. Ep. v 54 (a. 396/7; quaeso te, cogites quid de augusto 

adyto, cuius loqueris oracula, decet impetrari). Still in office in sum- 

mer 397; Symm. Ep. v 52 (audeo postulare, ut quamprimum res- 
ponsa caelestia robur adferant iudicatis). 
Symmachus sent copies of two speeches to him, perhaps while he 

was still in office; Symm. Ep. vii 58 (? a. 396/7; duas oratiunculas 
meas nuper editas ad inlustres viros virtutum ac litterarum praeditos 
sacerdotio Felicem et Minervium misi; see Patricius 1). 

PVR a. 398 March 6-29: a. 3985 (MSS 412) March 6, CTh xvi 5.53* 
dat. Mediolani; a. 398 March 29, CTh vi 2.21% dat. Mediolani; both 

laws call him *p.u.'. He released a poor senator Tuentius from his 

obligations (perhaps the praetorship); Symm, Ep, Iv 61 (a. 398/402; 
inlustris viri Felicis pro illo iudicatio), 

Felix 3 correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; Aug. Ep. 252 (styled 'domi- 
nus dilectissimus meritoque honorabilis et praeferendus frater’). A 
niece of his wife was sought in marriage by Rusticus 1 for his son; 
Aug. Ep. 252-5 (in Ep. 254 he is styled ‘vir honorabilis’). Cf. Anony- 
mus 68. 

FELIX 4 ?consularis Campaniae 401 

In 401 Symmachus wrote to Nicomachus Flavianus (7 Flavianus 

14, in PLRE 1) to ask Felix to provide travel facilities and supplies 
for some aurigae and scaenici en route from Salernum to Rome; 

Symm. Ep. v1 42 (Felicem quoque amicum communem monitum 
volo, ut si Campaniam feliciter venerint, annonis et sumptibus adiu- 
ventur continua ad nos navigatione mittendi). Presumably Felix was 
consularis Campantae. 

Perhaps therefore identical with the unnamed governor of Cam- 
pania to whom Symmachus addressed four letters in 401; Symm. 
Ep. x 131, 136 (a relative of Symmachus — ‘parens’), 138, 139. 
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Felix 5 correspondent of Augustine 401/408 

Addressee with Hilarinus 2 of a letter of Augustine; Aug. Ep. 77 
(they are styled ‘domini dilectissimi meritoque honorandi fratres’). 
The date was 401/408 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 24). 

Felix 6 doctor (at Carthage) E V 

Archiatrus; he practised at Carthage, where he pronounced Mege- 
tia 1 to be incurable; Evod. de mirac. 11 2. 

FELIX 7 V.C., ?tribunus et notarius (West) 431 

Hic requiescit Felix v.c. tribunus; he died aged 61 and was buried 
at Rome in 431;v131977 =JLCV 107 adn. 

Possibly a tribunus et notarius. 

Felix 8 PSC (East) 434/442 

Magnificentissimus et gloriosissimus praepositus; praised in a letter 
from John, bishop of Antioch 429-442, to Proclus, bishop of Con- 
stantinople 434-447, for his success in restoring peace to the 
churches in the provinces of Oriens by suppressing Nestorianism; 
ACOec, Liv, p. 210. 

Felix 9 procurator domus filii regis (in Africa) M V 

A catholic; ‘procurator domus' under Theoderic 4 (the Vandal, 
son of Geiseric); he buried the confessor Armogast near Carthage; 
Vict. Vit. 145-6. The date was under Geiseric. Cf. Saturus. 

FELIX 10 v.c. 507/511 

Ordered by Theoderic to restore stolen property to his kinsman 
Plutianus; he was married; Cass. Var. 1 7 (a. 507/511; addressed 
‘Felici v.c.’), Also related to Neoterius 3 from whom he had obtained 

Plutianus’ property; Cass. Var, 1 7-8. 

Felix 11 doctor (?at Lugdunum) IV/VI 

A Christian and a doctor (cf. v. 8 vita dicata mihi hic ars medicina 
fuit); Xm 2414 = Rossini, p. 261 n. 4 - /LCV 612 provenance uncer- 
tain, possibly Lugdunum. 

ARCI..FELIX 12 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 70 n. 18. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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Cassius Felix 13 writer on medicine 447 

Author of a collection, still extant, of medicinal recipes made in 
447; cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 283-5. The superscription in the 
MSS reads: Cassii Felicis artensis medicin(a)e lo(g)ic(a)e sect(a)e de 

gr(ajeco in Latinum Liber translatus sub Ardebre et Asclepio con- 

sulibus. The consulship was that of Ardabur and Calepius in 447. 
Felix was a Latin and an African; Cass. Fel. (ed, Rose), pp. 32, 42. 

Possibly ‘artensis’ conceals 'Cirtensis' (the name Q. Cassius Felix 
occurs at Cirta; CIL viu 7566), but may conceal some other place 

name. He was apparently a Christian (in the praefatio he writes 
‘omnipotentis dei nutu’). Cf. Caelius Aurelianus 10. 

Fl. Constantius Felix 14 MVM 425-430; patricius 425-430; 
cos. 428 

Inscr. 1) D 1293 = LCV 68 (MSS only) Rome; 2) xm 10032, 1 = 
D1298 ivory diptych. 

Full name; Rossi tt i, pp. 149 n. 17, 307 n. 5 (an ancient copy of 

Inscr. 1 preserved by Panvinius). Fl. Felix; /nscr. 1-2, Rossi1658, 

AE 1905, 88, Celestine, Ep. tv, PSI im 245, Felix; elsewhere. 
Husband of Padusia; /nscr. 1, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. 
His offices in 428 are recorded on /nscr. 1 and 2 (both dating 

from his consulship): v.c.; (COMES AC added tn [nscr. 2) MAGISTER 

VIRIVSQVE MILITIAE 9); PATRICIVS(^) Ey CONSVL ORDINARIVS €), 
(a) MVM a. 425-430: he was made patricius and magister militum 

in 425; Hyd. Lem. 84 (a. 425) (Felix patricius ordinatur et magis- 

ter militum). Magister militum; in 426 he ordered the assassinations 
of Patroclus bishop of Arles and of Titus a deacon of Rome; Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 426. In 427 he sent an army to Africa to fight Bonifatius 3; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427. In 430 at his death (see below) he was magister 
militum with Fl. Aetius 7; Joh. Ant. fr. 201 (riv ezparrryue aiv 

mires Aaxovra àpxry ). 

(b) PATRICIVS a. 425-430: made patricius in 425; Hvd. Lem. 84 

(a. 425) (see above) (Prosper Tiro puts this under 429 — Felice ad 

patriciam dignitatem provecto — but this is contradicted by fuser, | 
and 2, which prove that he was already patricius in his consulship). 

(c) CONSVL (West) a. 428 with Fl. Taurus 4 (East): Fasti, Rossi 

658, 660, AE 1905, 88, m 13127 - JLCV 151, x1 4971, xtv 2824, 
PSI m 245, Celestine, Ep. tv. 

In May 430 Felix, Padusia and a deacon called Grunitus were 
accused of plotting against Aetius and were killed by him at 

461 



FELIX 14 

Ravenna; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430, Hyd. Lem. 94 (a. 430), Marcell. 
com. s.a. 430, Joh, Ant. fr. 201. 

FL. FELIX 15 praefectus annonae Africae L IV/E V 

Ex pre(fecto) ann(onae) Afr(icanae) pr(ovinciae); father of Fl. 
Anastasius 13 who died aged 7;x1323 = ILCV 2424 Ravenna. 

FL. FELIX 16 V-C., ex principe L IV/EV 

V.c., ex princ(ipe); vit 8344 Cuicul (Numidia) (mosaic inscription 
in a Christian church). He was possibly an agens in rebus who 
became princeps officit and so acquired senatorial status; cf. e.g. 
CTh vi 27.6 (a. 390). 

Fl. Felix 17 Mag. Off. (East);ex cos. ?LV 

His name occurs in a long and fragmentary official inscription 
from Casae in Pamphylia; Bean and Mitford, Journeys in Rough 
Cilicia 1964-1968, n. 31 Asar Tepe 7 Casae, in Pamphylia. The text, 
at A 5, reads: (JA. Py Te év6oEord[ ru waytoTpw 7c]v óóóucicov 
&rovnárcv. Elsewhere, at C 18, is a reference to rc évéoterarw xai 

Tavevonuw payiorpw, and cf. 5 rov évbo£órarov [kai ravebdnuov yayta- 

rgov. . .]. The editors suggest a date in the late fifth century. This 
man is otherwise unknown and is not identifiable with any other 

recorded Felix. The consulship is certainly honorary since it does 
not appear in the Fasti (he is not to be confused with Felix, cos. 
511, who was a Westerner and held office in the West). 

FL. FELI(X) 18 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32177. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. Possibly identical with Felix 20. He was 
perhaps descended from Fl. Constantius Felix 14. 

FL. FELIX 19 v.c.;poet L V/E VI 

Author of several verses in the Anthologia Latina; Anth. Lat. 1 

210-14 (Felicis viri clarissimi de Thermis Alianarum: these were 

composed in the reign of the Vandal king Thrasamund, a. 496-523), 
254 (Flavii Felicis viri clarissimi postulatio honoris aput Victorinia- 

num virum inlustrem et primiscriniarium ). 
Presumably a native of Africa. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 71-3. 

FI. Felix 20 cos. 511 

Full name; Rossi 1 949, CIL 1x 1380-1, x 3299, P. Oxy. 1960, P. 

Cairo Masp. 167101, P. Colt. 15. Felix; elsewhere. 
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Of ancient and noble family from Gaul; Cass. Var. 111.2, 2.5, 3. 

His father (- Anonymus 104) was a distinguished senator who died 
when Felix was a boy; Cass. Var. n 1.3, 3. Felix inherited his father’s 
wealth (paterna substantia locupletatus); Cass. Var. 11 2.3. 

VIR ILLVSTRIS before 511: Theoderic conferred on him some post 
of illustris rank before 511; Cass. Var. i1 2.1 (pridem tibi honorum 
tribuimus gradum). 3 (illustri honore ditatus). 

CONSVL (West) a. 511 with Fl. Secundinus 5 (East): Fasti, Rossil 

948-9, CIL m 9525, v 6176, 1X 1380-1, x 3299, x1 4336, xm 2063- 
66, P. Cairo Masp. 167101, P. Oxy. 1960, Stud, Pal. xx 135, P. Colt. 
15. He was appointed by Theoderic and the letter informing him is 
extant; Cass. Var. u 2 (addressed ‘Felici v.i. consuli ordinario"). 

Theoderic also informed the emperor Anastasius and the senate; 
Cass. Var. 11 (Felix a consule sumat annus auspicium), 3. He omit- 
ted to give the charioteers of Milan their customary gifts, and was 
warned by Theoderic to observe the custom; Cass. Var. m 39 (addres- 
sed 'Felici v.i. consuli’). 

After his consulship, he erected a dedication of thanksgiving; XIV 
2824 = D 1295 = ILC V 72 Gabi (Felix v.i. ex consule ord(inario), 

servus vest(er) (sc. sanctorum) pro continuis beneficiis vestris 
optulit). 

Magnus Felix 21 PPO (?Galliarum) 469; patricius 

Addressee of letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Ep. n 3 (a. 469), 
itt 4, 7, IV. 5 (all a. 474/475), 1v 10 (c. a. 477). Also addressee of one 

extant letter from Faustus, bishop of Riez; Faust. Ep. 6 (a. 177/485). 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x 4-5 (dic, dic quod peto, Magne, dic, 

amabo, Felix nomine), Rossi, /CVR tt i, p. 151 n. 25 v. 9 (Attica 

Felicis Magni clarissima coniunx). 
He was descended from Philagrius (PLRE 1); Ep. n 3.1 (cited 

below), Carm. xxiv 93. His father was Magnus 2 (cos. 460) and his 
brother was Probus 4; Carm. ix 332-3, xxiv 90-8, Gennad. de vir. 

ill. 86. They had a sister, Araneola. His cousin was Camillus; Carm. 

IX 8, Ep. 1 11.10. He was married to Attica; Rossi, JCV Ru i, p. 151 

n. 25, cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. 1X 5. He lived at Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

xxiv. 91, See stemma 15. 
A fellow-student of Sidonius; Carm. ix 330. He remained his 

iriend; Carm. XXIV 91. It was at his request that Sidonius published 
some of his poems; Carm, iX 9-11 (Carm. TX is addressed ‘Ad Feli- 

cem"). 

PPO (?GALLIARVM) a. 469 (for the date, see Stevens, Sidonius 
Apollinaris, pp. 196-7): praefectus praetorii; Gennad. de vir. ill. 86. 
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Licet in praesentiarum sis potissimus magistratus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 0 
3.1 (i.e. PPO in 469), There is no evidence that he held the office in 
Gaul, but as he was a Gallic senator it is probable (see Fasti for other 
Gallic senators who were PPOs in Gaul). 

PATRICIVS a. 169: vir patriciae dignitatis; Gennad. de vir. ill. 86. 
Sidonius wrote a letter (Ep.13) to congratulate him on this honour 
(gaudeo te, domine maior, amplissimae dignitatis infulas consecutum; 
... in lares Philagrianos patricius apex tantis post saeculis tua tantum 
felicitate remeaverit; Ep. n 3.1). 

In 474/475 Sidonius wrote to him complaining about the dangers 
which surrounded Clermont; Ep. nt 4. He asked for news of develop- 
ments in the negotiations with the Visigoths; Ep. 1m 7, 1v 5. Sidonius 
wrote again in c. 477 after returning from exile and proposed to visit 
Felix; Ep. iv 10. 

Felix turned to religion in his later years, and received a letter 
from Faustus, bishop of Riez, on the fear of God; Gennad. de vir. 

ill. 86 (scripsit postea et ad Felicem praefectum praetorii et patri- 
ciae dignitatis virum, filium Magni consulis, iam religiosum, epistu- 
lam ad timorem Dei hortatoriam, convenientem personae pleno 
animo paenitentiam agere disponenti). The letter alluded to here is 
not the same as the extant letter, Faust. Ep. 6, which is addressed 

'domino piissimo et specialibus officiis excolendo, ut confido, in 

aeternum fratri et per omnia domno Felici', and was written while 
Faustus was in exile, in 477/485. 

Felix had a 'cliens' called Gozolas, a Jew, who was in Clermont in 

474/475 and delivered the letters from Sidonius, Ep. m 4, Iv 5. 

(PRO)BIANVS FELIX 22 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre and probably an 

illustris or spectabilis; Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 67 n. 2, For the 

date, see Aggerius. This seat was apparently in the row used by 
illustres and spectabiles when Felix's name was inscribed. 

Vmbrius Felix 23 magister (?at Mina) 408 

Mag(ister); a Christian; vur 21551 = /LCV 1915 near Mina (Maure 
tania Caesariensis). Dated in year 369 of the province = 408 A.D. He 

may have been a municipal official; cf, Courtois, Les Vandales et 

L'Afrique, 89 n. 3. 

Iulius Felix Campanianus 

Martianus Minneius Felix Capella 
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Felix Ennodius 

Magnus Felix Ennodius 

Flavius Felix Eumathius 

Felix Himelco 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 

Iulius Felix Valentinianus 

Ferderuchus Rugian chief LY 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 86. 
Brother of the Rugian king Feletheus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 42.1. His 

brother gave him the district around Favianis (in Noricum) to rule; 
Eugipp. V. Sev. 42.1. He was avaricious and after the death of St 
Severinus (in 482) confiscated goods due to the poor; Eugipp. V. Sev. 

44.] (pauper et impius, barbara cupiditate semper immanior). He 
was killed by his nephew Fredericus 2 (in 486/487); Eugipp. V. Sev. 

44,5, See stemma 46. 

Tonantius Ferreolus PPO Galliarum 451-452/453 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Ep, 1 7.4. Ferreolus; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 36, 

Ep.17.9,1 9.1.3, v1 12 title. 
He was a Gallic nobleman; Sid. Ap. Carm. Xxiv 35 (columen Gal- 

liarum), Ep. t 7.4. Member of a very distinguished family; Ep. vit 

12.1-2 (his ancestors included patricii). He was grandson by his 
mother (Anonyma 10) of Fl. Afranius Syagrius (PL RE 1); Carm. 
xxiv 36, Ep. 1 7.4, vu 12.1. His father and uncles (names unrecorded) 

were famous; Ep. vil 12.1. His wife was Papianilla 1, through whom 
he was related to Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Carm. XXIV. 37, Ep. 1 9.3, 

vi 12.1. He had several sons, one of whom was Tonantius; Carm. 
xxiv 34, Ep. n 9.7. See stemma 17. 

He owned an estate called Prusianum not far from Nimes; Sid. ^p. 

Ep. 1 9.1.7. He had another, perhaps near Segodunum (Rodez), 

called Trevidos; Carm. xxiv. 32-3. 
PPO GALLIARVM a. 451 (7452/3): he was PPO of Gaul when Attila 

attacked it (in 451); his measures helped it to survive not only the 
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Hun attack but also the later attacks of the Visigothic king Thoris- 
modus (451-453); the latter's siege of Arles (in 452/3) was ended by 
Tonantius' diplomacy; his measures also helped Gaul to survive the 
demands made by Aetius 7 while campaigning in Gaul; his success in 
reducing the burden of taxes gained him a public demonstration of 
support from the provincials; Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 12.3. Praefectus, under 

Valentinian III; Ep. vit 12.4. Rector Galliarum; Carm. XxIv 35. Vir 
praefectorius; Ep. 1 7.4.9, 11 9.3. 

In 469 he, Thaumastus 1 and Petronius 5 were the Gallic envoys 

(legati provinciae Galliae) sent to Rome to bring charges against the 
PPO Arvandus; Ep. 1 7.4. Although à praefectorius, he conducted 
himself with humility at the trial and won praise thereby; Ep. 1 7.9 
(verecunde ac leviter in imo subselliorum capite consedit, ita ut non 
minus legatum se quam senatorem reminisceretur). 

He received a letter from Sidonius (Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 12) after 
Sidonius became a bishop (a. 469); this letter implies that he was 
now living a devout Christian life worthy of a priest (it is not to be 
taken as implying that he had actually entered the priesthood or 
was likely to); Ep. vu 12.4. 

FERRIOLVS v.sp. 507/511 

In 507/511 he was ordered to take over the office formerly held 
by the recently dead Benedictus 4 in the civitas Pedonensis (locum 
te iubemus quondam Benedicti in Pedonensi civitate ex nostra 
auctoritate suscipere, ut omnia vigilanti ordinatione procurans nos- 
trae gratiae merearis augmenta); Cass. Var. 1 36 (a. 507/511; addres- 
sed ‘Ferriolo v. 5.'). The language suggests that the office was either 
defensor civitatis or curator civitatis, probably the former in view of 

the rank of Ferriolus. The town is perhaps identifiable with Pedena, 
in Histria. 

Ferrocinctus apparitor (in Italy) 507/511 

He and the saio Triwila were instructed by Theoderic to see that 
Faustus 9 restored an estate which he had stolen to its lawful owner 

Castorius; Cass. Var. m. 20 (a. 507/511). 

Festus 1 ?in office in Africa 405/411 

Christian, given advice by Augustine about Donatist peasants on 
his estates near Hippo; at the time Festus was 'curis publicis tam 
occupatus’; Aug. Ep. 89 (styled ‘dominus dilectissimus et honorabi- 
lis ac suscipiendus filius"). The date was after Honorius legislated 
against the Donatists in 405 (CTA xv1 5.38) and before the con- 
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demnation of the Donatists in 411 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 27). Evidently 
Festus held some official position, although his ‘public cares’ might 
have been merely municipal duties. 

Festus 2 cos. (West) 439 
CONSVL (West) posterior a. 439 with Theodosius Aug. xvi (East): 

Fasti, Rossi 1 703, Jord. Get, 176. 

He was perhaps a Rufius Postumius Festus and father of the 
consul of 472 (Festus 5). 

Rufius Aggerius Festus 3 v.c. et (inl. ?) 2476/483 

Ruf(ius) Aggerius Festus v.c. et inl(ustris) (?); v1 32201 named on 

aseat in the Flavian amphitheatre. For his date, see Aggerius. 
He was perhaps related to or identical with Aggerius. 

POMPONIVS FESTVS 4 ?senator (Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32193. For his 

date and rank, see Aggerius, 

Fl. Rufius Postumius Festus 5 cos, 472; patricius 

Fl. Festus; Rossi1 842. Rufius Postumius Festus; vi 32202, Rossi 

1846-7 (to be restored 848-9). 

CONSVL (West) a. 472 with FL Marcianus 17 (East): Fasti, Rossi I 

840-2, 846-9 (843-5 might be either 439 or 472), CIL xn 1724. 
V.c, et inl. consul ordinarius; V1 32202. Ex consule; Lib, Pont. 53. 

3,5. 
He is named on one of the seats in the Flavian amphitheatre 

together with Rufius Synesius Hadirianus and Rufius Valerius Mes- 

sala 4 (they will therefore have been all members of the same family); 

vi 32202 (dated after 472). The seats were mostly inscribed under 
Odovacer before 483 (see Aggerius). 

He was already ‘caput senati’ (sic) in 490; Anon. Val. 11.53 (i.e. 
the senior surviving former consul ordinarius), and cf. Lib. Pont. 53. 

5 (c. 498/502; caput senati), Cass. Var. 1 15 (a. 507/511; to Festus; 
senatus prior esse meruisti). 

Envoy sent by Theoderic to the emperor Zeno in 490; Anon. Val. 

11.53 (a. 490; this embassy was frustrated by the death of Zeno). 
He was sent on a second embassy to Constantinople in c. 497 and 

succeeded in obtaining from Anastasius the recognition of Theo- 

deric as ruler of Italy; Anon. Val. 12.64 (facta pace cum Anastasio 

imperatore per Festum de praesumptione regni, et omnia ornamenta 
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palatii, quae Odovacer Constantinopolim transmiserat, remittit), 
Theod. Lect. Epit. 461, Theoph. AM 5992. He returned in 498 
having allegedly undertaken to secure the signature of Pope Anas- 
tasius to the Henoticon of Zeno; meanwhile Pope Anastasius had 

died, and so Festus resorted to bribery to try to obtain the election 
of Laurentius as his successor; Theod. Lect. Epit. 461, Theoph. AM 

5993. While in Constantinople he received, together with the papal 
legates, a letter from representatives of the Alexandrian church, the 
priest Dioscorus and the reader Chaeremon; Coll. Avell. 102 (c. a. 
497). 

PATRICIVS: he was already patricius while at Constantinople; Coll. 
Avell. 102 (addressed 'gloriosissimo atque excellentissimo patricio 
Festo"; c. a. 497). Also ‘patricius’ in Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, 
p. 408 (early 512, mentions the ‘patricii Festus et Symmachus), 
Cass. Var. 115, 39, 1 22, m 10 (a. 507/511; all ‘Festo v.i. patricio’ 
or similar), and cf. Cass. Var. 1 23 (a. 507/511 ; magnifici et patricii 

viri Festus atque Symmachus), Fragmentum Laurenttanum (7 Lib. 

Pont., ed. Duchesne, t, p. 46). 

During the clashes at Rome following the papal elections of 498 
Festus and Probinus 2 led the party which supported Laurentius 

against Pope Symmachus and Faustus 9; Lib. Pont. 53. 3 (in 502 
they asked Theoderic to suspend the Pope and nominate a visitor), 
5 (they provoked violent clashes in Rome from 502 to c. 505), 
Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. XVI 2. Later (in 506/7), he was ordered by 
Theoderic to return to Symmachus all Roman churches still held by 

the Laurentian party; he gave Laurentius asylum on his estates, 

where Laurentius spent the rest of his life; Fragmentum Lauren- 

tianum, 

In 507/511 he received four letters from Theoderic; Cass. Var. 
115 (entrusting him with the tuitio of property belonging to Agnel- 

lus), 1 39 (for the nephews of Philagrius 3, students at Rome), u 22 
(about the sons of Ecdicius 4), mı 10 (instructed to organize the 

transport to Ravenna of marble from the domus Pinciana at Rome). 

He and Symmachus 9 brought a lawsuit at Rome against Paulinus 
11; Cass. Var. 123 (a. 507/511). 

He was in Rome in 512 when Ennodius cited him and Symmachus 
9 as examples of learning and good conduct; Ennod. Paraenests 

Didascalica, p. 408 (patricii Festus et Symmachus, omnium discip- 
linarum materia et constantis forma sapientiae, ab urbe sacratissima 
non recedunt. In ipsis est nobilis curiae principatus, quos vidisse 
erudiri est. Non apud eos sermo de ludicris nec pantomimorum vix 
ignoscenda commemoratio. Illi auram popularem per pudoris detri- 
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menta non capiunt: contenti rectis magis placere quam plurimis, 
sortiuntur de innocenti actione testimonium. Istorum quamvis in 
omnibus iussa sequenda sint, est tamen in illis et magistra taciturni- 
tas et eruditi forma silentii). 

Still alive in 513; v1 9464 = Rossi 1 958 = /LCV 590 (epitaph of 
Fringyllus *horr(earius) v.i. Festi"). 

RVLLVS FESTVS 6: v.c., corrector Lucaniae et Bruttiorum 

IV/V; PLRE 1. 

...al. . Severinus Festus Vitalis 

Fidelis quaestor palatii 527-528; PPO (Italiae) 537-538 

Native of Milan; Proc. BG 114.5,1112.28. His father (= Anonymus 
116) was an advocate at Milan; Cass. Var. vin 19. 

In 509 Fidelis was a student at Rome; Ennod, Ep. vm 29. 
ADVOCATVS: he became an advocate and was successful enough to 

attract the attention of the Ostrogothic kings; Cass. Var. vim 18 
(dudum te forensibus negotiis insudantem oculus imperialis aspexit), 
vm 19 (formerly ‘advocatus’). 

QVAESTOR PALATII (in Italy) a. 527-528: Athalaric appointed him 
as quaestor for the sixth indiction (7 527 Sept. 1-528 Aug. 31); 
Cass, Var. vut 18 (addressed to Fidelis ‘v.i., quaestor’; per sextam 
indictionem quaesturae tibi conferimus dignitatem), vii 19 (to the 
senate announcing the appointment). He was still in the prime of 
life (iuvenis); Cass. Var. vim 18. Mentioned in 536 as a former quaes- 
tor of Athalaric; Proc. BG114.5 (ôs 6 ‘Aradapixw raprjópeue mporepov- 

kouaLor copa 5€ THY àpxmv ravrqv Kadovat Pusan), Evagr. HE 1v 19 (‘Ara- 

Aapixov Tapedpos ). 

He was one of the ‘viri inlustres et magnifici’ to whom Pope John 
II wrote a letter, before 24 March 534; Mansi viu 803 = PL 66, 20, 

In early Dec. 536 he was sent from Rome to Naples by Pope Sil- 
verius and the Romans to invite Belisarius (PLRE m) to occupy 
Rome without a siege; Proc. BG 114.5, Evagr. HE tv 19. 

PPO (ITALIAE) a. 537-538: he was made PPO by early 537 by Beli- 

sarius ( Tore THC aDANS Umapxos Kataoras tpòs Bedtaapion); Proc. BG 1 

20.20. He spoke out strongly before the envoys of Vitigis of his 
loyalty to the emperor and opposition to the Goths; BG 1 20.19-20. 
He was in Rome during the siege by Vitigis from Feb. 537 to March 
538; after the siege was raised Belisarius sent him with Mundilas 
(PLRE m) and some troops to Liguria since he had influence there; 
Proc. BG rr 12.27-8 (dx6éMoc, òc &yeyóver TIS a0 Mis érapxoc). Near 
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Ticinum, after lingering too long in a church and losing touch with 
his friends, he had an accident on his horse and was caught by the 
Goths, who murdered him; Proc. BG 1 12.34-35. 

FL. FIDENTIVS ex comitibus V/VI 

Native of Sirmium; ex comitibus; he died aged 20 and was buried 
at Salona;m 1987 = /LCV 118 Salona (Dalmatia). His title was 
honorary. 

Filetus apparitor (?of the MVM) (West) 411 

Apparitor illustris comitivae sedis; present at the three sessions of 
the Collatio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi iv 51c, 1675, 1815. He 

was one of the officiales sent out from the imperial court, and pro- 
bably served under the comes et MVM. See Octavianus 1. 

FL. SYNESIVS FILOMATHIVS: v.c., consularis Byzacenac 
383/408; PLRE 1. 

Firmina inl. fem. 496-508 

Thanked by Pope Gelasius for restoring to the church estates lost 

during the recent wars (i.e. Theoderic's conquest of Italy); Gelas. 
Ep. fr. 35 (Thiel) (a. 492/496; addressed *Firminae illustri feminae). 

A friend of Ennodius 3, possibly a relative; he addressed her in a 
letter in 508 as ‘magnitudo vestra’ and ‘culmen vestrum’; Ennod. 

Ep. v138 (a. 508). Ennodius wrote two poems about her; Ennod. 
Carm. u 46-9 (de murena inlustris feminae Firminae), 98 (de anulo 
Firminae inl. feminae). 

Firminus (Joh. Chrys. Ep. 80): = PLRE 1, Firminus 3. 

Firminus | ?CRP (West) 398-399 
?CRP (West) a. 398 May 24-399 March 18: 398 May 24, CTA 1 

11.2 * xr. 19.4 dat. Med(iolani) (called ‘CSL’ in the MSS, but the 
laws concern the res privata); 398 Oct. 27, CTh x 10.22* dat. Med.; 

398 Nov. 1, CTh x 2.2 dat. Med. (MSS ‘CSL’ but the law concerns 

the res privata); 399 March 18, CTh xu 6.25* dat. Med. To judge by 
the content of the laws, it appears that it is the title ‘CSL’ which is 
wrong. Cf. Jones, LRE ul, App. t, 344-5. 

Perhaps identical with the Firminus mentioned by St Augustine; 
Aug. Conf. vii 6.8.9. 
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Firminus 2 PPO (Italiae et Africae) 449-452; patricius 

PPO (ITALIAE ET AFRICAE) a, 449 June 17-452 June 29: 449 June 17, 
Nov. Val. 27° (the subscriptio has: p(ro)p(osita) in Foro Traiani, 
sub edicto Firmini viri inl(ustris) p.po, on July 20); 451 Jan. 31, 

Nov. Val. 31 (addressed ‘Firmino p.po et patricio; the subscriptio 
has: p(ro)p(osita) in Foro Traiani); 451 Jan. 31, Nov, Val. 32 
(addressed ‘Firmino p.po et patricio’); 451 July 13, Nov. Val. 34 

(addressed 'Firmino p.po et patricio'; concerns Rome and the 
African provinces); 452 April 15, Nov. Val. 35 (addressed 'Firmino 
p.po et patricio"; the law refers to the PVR); 452 June 29, Nov. Val. 
36 (addressed ‘Firmino p.po et patricio’; concerns Lucania, Sam- 

nium, Campania and Sardinia). 

PATRICIVS: he was patricius by Jan. 31, 451; cf. Nov. Val. 31 

(above). Possibly the dignity was conferred after June 449, since it 
is not recorded in Nov. Val. 27. 

FIRMINVS 3 (v.c) MV 

Grandfather of Lupicinus 3; Ennod. Dictro vim 4.13. He could 
have been the father of the writer Magnus Felix Ennodius 3, who 

was uncle of Lupicinus (see stemma 19); if so, he died soon after 

174. Ennodius probably came from Arles and had a relative called 

Firminus who may have lived there (cf. Firminus 4). This Firminus 

may therefore have been also from Arles. See stemma 19. 

Firminus 4 vinl. L V/E VI 

Illustris; he lived at Arles and once entertained Caesarius there 

before the latter became bishop; relative of Gregoria; a man of 

wealth which he spent on the poor; V. Caes. 1 8. 
Possibly identical with Firminus, a relative of Ennodius 3 and 

addressee of two letters from him; Ennod. Ep. 18 (early 502), 117 
(summer 503). Both letters say that he was a learned man and elo- 

quent. Cf, stemma 19, 
Perhaps also identical with Firminus ut whose request Sidonius 

Apollinaris published a ninth book of letters; Sid. Ap, Ep. x 1, 16 
(c. 480; both letters are addressed to Firminus and call him ‘demine 

hl). 

FIRMINVS 5 (2v.c.) 507/511 

Involved with Venantius 5 in a legal dispute which Theoderic 

ordered to be heard by a special court of delegate judges; Cass. Var. 
tti 36 (a. 507/511). Possibly a senator. 
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Fl. Firminus 6 ducenarius (?in the palatium) (in Italy) V/VI 

Vir ducenar(ius); buried the palatine eunuch Macrobius 4;v 1680 
= ILCV 357 Aquileia. Possibly a palatine official like Macrobius. 

VALONIVS FIRMINVS 7 v.c. (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32211. For his 
date, see Aggerius. 

Flavius Licerius Firminus Lupicinus 

FIRMVS (vm 24659): PLRE 1. 

FIRMVS 1 v.c., legatus (Carthaginis) 408/423 

V.c., leg(atus); at Bisica in the proconsulship of Felix Ennodius 2; 
vit 1358 + p. 938 Bisica (Africa Proconsularis, near Carthage). 

Firmus 2 scriniarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk advising him against 
seeking a provincial governorship through the patronage of a certain 
person, not named, lest he fall into that person's power and find his 

future prospects ruined (uù omevde yéveotat dpxo rns érapxías Sua rhs 

"pooraciac Tov mpogcomoU ékelvov ); Nil. Ep. 1 82 (addressed (puo 
Gk pivia pio) . 

Firmus 3 patricius (in Italy) L V 

'O rarpixux ; he lived in Italy; his lawsuit with Iuvenalia was settled 
within two days on orders from Theoderic, after dragging on for 
three years; this probably occurred soon after Theoderic became 
sole ruler in Italy; Joh. Mal. 384 (which says thirty years, presumably 

a textual error), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 485 (three years), John of Nikiu 
88.52ff. (three years). 

Flaccilla 1 daughter of Arcadius 397 

Daughter of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1; born on 
June 17, 397; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 397, cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 397, Mar- 
cell. com. s.a. 397. In the Chronicon Paschale she is styled ém@aveo- 

Tarn véa. Sec stemma 1. 

She is not recorded again and was probably dead by 408, since 
she is not mentioned among Arcadius' children who survived him; 

Soz. IX 1, Philost. X1 6. Against the view which puts her death to 

403, cf. Bury, LRE? 1 154 n. 1. 
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Flaccilla 2 daughter of Theodosius II E/M V 

Daughter of Theodosius II; she died, still a child, in 431; Marcell. 
com. s.a. 431. Her death is alluded to by Nestorius; Nestorius, Le 
livre d'Héraclide de Damas (tr. Nau), p. 331 (death carried off the 
daughter of the one who then was emperor). See stemma 1. 

Flaccitheus king of the Rugi c. 453/482 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schónfeld, p. 88. 

King of the Rugi when St Severinus was in Noricum (from c. 453 
to 482); Eugipp. V. Sev. 31.3 (cunctis regni sui temporibus nihil me 
inconsulto gerere praesumebat). He ruled in North Noricum; Eugipp. 
V. Sev. 5.1 (and cf. Feletheus). He died in peace before 482 after a 
successful reign; Eugipp. V. Sev. 5.4. 

Father of Feletheus qui et Feba; Eugipp. V. Sev. 8.1. Therefore 
father also of Ferderuchus. See stemma 46. 

Flavia Cyria 

Flavia Romana 

Flavianus 1 magister (?officiorum) (East) c. 430 

Shortly before the Council of Ephesus in 431, the monk Basil was 
arrested in Constantinople ‘by the Thracian Flavianus (‘plwynws’) 
who was at that time governor and tyrant (‘mgystrws otrwn")'; Joh. 
Ruf. Pleroph. 35 (7 Mich. Syr. vm 11.35). Flavianus, a native of 
Thrace, was evidently a magister; the word on its own normally 
denotes the magister officiorum. Perhaps the Syriac text here con- 
ceals an original title such as *magister tironum’ (not otherwise 
attested). Another possibility is that the name is wrongly transmit- 
ted and should be Paulinus, i.e. Paulinus 8, mag. off. in 430. 

Flavianus 2 notarius (East) 449 

Notarius at the Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus in 449; 
AGWG, NF XV 1, pp. 109.44, 113.32, 117.6. He may have been an 
ecclesiastical notartus. 

FLAVIANVS 3 v. sp. (at Rome) ?476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32189 (Flaviani 

v.c. et sp.). For the date, see Aggerius. 
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Nicomachus Flavianus 4: consularis Campaniae before 382, procon- 
sul Asiae 382-383, PVR 392/394, PVR 399-400, PVR 408, PPO 
Italiae Illyrici et Africae 431-432; PLRE 1. 

FLAVIOLVS ?governor of Sardinia 425/450 

He restored a supply of water at Nora in Sardinia; X 7542 Nora 
(dated under Theodosius II and Valentinian III) (subductos olim 
latices patrieque negatos restituit populis puro Flaviolus amne). The 
work was carried out by a principalis of Nora, and Flaviolus was 
perhaps the governor of the province (i.c. the praeses Sardiniae). Ie 

was a native of Nora. 

CLODIVS INSTEIVS FLAVIVS (AE 1936, 123): c.p., IV/V; 

PLRE 1. 

Flavius Abus; Aeneas; Aetius; Severus Aetius; Agapitus; Ala; Alexan- 

der; Arcadius Alexander; Aristonicus Alexander; Procopius Con- 

stantinus Severus Alexander; Alypius; Ampelius; Anastasius; 
Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius; Ana- 
tolius; Paulus Andreas; Andronicus; Annianus; Pelagius Antipater; 

Antius; Aparenta; Apion; Apphous; Aquila; Arbazagius; Ardabur; 
Arcobindus; Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areobindus; Aristo; Arpa- 
gius; Arsenius; Eugenius Asellus; Ardabur Aspar; Asterius; Turcius 
Rufius Apronianus Asterius; Astyrius; Avienus iunior. 

Flavius Baralach; Basiliscus; Caecina Decius Basilius; Caecina Decius 

Maximus Basilius iunior; Anicius Auchenius Bassus; Boethius; Nar. 

Manlius Boethius; Boethus; Bulicus; Gelasius Busiris. 

Flavius Calbinus; Candidianus; Carpilio; Carterius; Cascinivus; Mag- 

nus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator; Castinus; Castorius; Celerinus; 

Celsus; Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus; Thomas Iulianus 

Chaereas; Taurus Clementinus Armonius Clementinus; Conon; 

Constantinus; Claudius Constantinus; Constantius; Alexander 

Cresconius; Taurus Seleucus Cyrus. 

Flavius Illus Pusaeus D. . . ; Dagalaiphus; Constantinus Erythrius 
Damianus; Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus; Danielus; Decentius; 

Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes; Dexicrates; Didymus; Dionysius; 
Dioscorus; Pionius Diotimus; Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus; 

Barbarus Donatianus; Dorotheus; Olbius Auxentius Draucus. 

Flavius Elias; Annius Eucharius Epiphanius; Eurycles Epityncanus; 
Erythrius; Eudoxius; Euelpidius; Euethius; Eulogius; Felix 
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Eumathius; Eusebius; Aelius Eusebius; Eustathius; Eustochius; 

Eutharicus Cilliga; Eutropius; loannes Palladius Eutychianus. 

Flavius Faustinianus; Faustus; Furius Faustus; Anicius Probus 

Faustus iunior (Niger); Felix; Constantius Felix; Rufius Postu- 

mius Festus; Fidentius; Firminus; Florentius. 

Flavius Gaiolus; Gaudentius; Gregorius. 

Flavius Heliodorus; Bassus Herculanus; Hermias; Higgo; Hilarus; 

Valentinus Georgius Hippasias; Horapollon; Hypatius. 

Flavius Inportunus; Intall.; Ioannes; Ioannes qui et Gibbus; Iordanes; 

Isaac; Anthemius Isidorus; Iulius; Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus. 

Flavius Lacanius; Laurentius; Leo; Leontius; Paulus Leontius Mari- 

nous Petronius Hesachius; Liberalis; Libianus; Macrobius Longi- 

nianus; Longinus; Licerius Firminus Lupicinus, 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus; Iulius 

Valerius Maiorianus; Marcellinus; Marcianus; Claudius Spudasius 

Marcianus; Avitus Marinianus; Areobindas Martialis; Maximinus; 

Maximus; Demetrianus Maximus; Pius Maximus signo Marianius; 

Menas; Merobaudes; Ennodius Messala; Monaxius; Moschianus. 

Flavius Neaptius; Nicetius; Nymphidianus. 

Flavius Anicius Olybrius; Ortalinus; Ortygius. 

Flavius Iunius Quartus Palladius; Parthenius; Paterius; Patricius; 

Paulus; Synesius Gennadius Paulus; Petrus; Philippus; Philocalus; 

Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus Philoxenus; Axius Arcadius 

Phlegethius; Phoebammon; Photius; Plinta; Posidonius; Praesidius; 

Probus; Probus iunior; Anicius Petronius Probus; Theodorus 

Georgius Procopius; Florentius Romanus Protogenes. 

Flavius Simplicius Reginus; Ricimer; Romulianus; Rufus; Rusticia- 
nus; Rusticius. 

Flavius Iulius Tryphonianus Sabinus; Sarapodorus; Peregrinus Satur- 

ninus; Senator; Serenus; Messius Phoebus Severus; Sigisvultus; 

Simplicius; Sporacius; Stephanus; Strategius; Symmachus, 

Flavius Taurinus; Taurus; Theodericus; Theodorus; . . . qui et Theo- 
dotus; Nicius Theodulus; Constantinius Theophanes; Anthemius 

Isidorus Theophilus; Theotecnus; Thomas; loannes Thomas; 

Titus; Appalius Illus Trocundes. 
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Flavius Val. . . ; Valerius; Antiochus Ammianus Valerius; Valila qui 

et Theodovius; Varius; Viator; Victorinus; Vincentius; Vitalianus; 

Patricius Vitalianus; Vivianus; Vranius; Vrsicinus. 

Flavius Zeno; Hadrianus Hierius Zenodorus; Patricius Claudius Zeno- 

phanes; Zenophanes. 

Florentianus v.d., comitianus (in Italy) c. 527 

Florentianus, 'v.d., comitianus’, and Dumerit, ‘saio’, were instruc- 

ted by Athalaric to visit the area around Faventia to enquire into 
and punish cases of plundering of property there; Cass. Var. vim 27 
(c. a. 527; devotio vestra per Faventinum territorium incunctanter 

excurrat et, si quos Gothorum atque Romanorum in direptionibus 

possessorum se miscuisse reppererit, secundum facti aestimationem 
et damnis affligantur et poenis). The title ‘comitianus’ is probably 
equivalent to ‘comitiacus’ and denotes a member of the officium of 
the magisterium militum praesentale, the officium comitiacum at 
Ravenna; on this, cf. Jones, LRE1254-5 with n. 43, and see Be... 

FLORENTINA (of) LIVIEV 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine about her studies; Aug. Ef. 
266 (addressed ‘dominae eximiae meritoque honorabili in Christo 
ac suscipiendae filiae Florentinae’). Possibly of senatorial rank. 

Florentinus 1: ?notarius c. 379/380, CSL (West) 385-386, QSP 

(West) c. 395, PVR 395-397; PLRE 1. 

(F)LOREN(TI(N)VS)2 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; V1 32178, For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Florentinus 3 poet L V/E VI 

Author of verses celebrating an anniversary of the accession of 
the Vandal king Thrasamund (a. 496/523); Anth. Lat. 1376. His 
poem is preserved in the Codex Salmasianus. Cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 
2. pp. 71, 73. 

*!Florentius!* 1 patricius (East) 395/408 

Ilargixwux ; he lived in the reign of Arcadius and at his death left 
his house to be a home for the aged; Patr. Const. 1, p. 251. Evidence 
from this source is not always reliable; presumably there was a 
domus Florentit at Constantinople in later Byzantine times, but no 
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such person is recorded under Arcadius in other sources and the 
man after whom the domus became known may be Fl. Florentius 7, 
who was a patricius but flourished under Theodosius II. 

Florentius 2 MVM (East) 415 Oct. 15 

Addressee of CTh 18.1 (addressed ‘Florentio magistro militum’ 
and issued at Constantinople); copies were sent also to Sapricius 
MVM, Helio 1 mag. off. and Eustathius 12 QSP. Florentius and 
Sapricius were probably the two magistri militum praesentales; cf. 
Fasti. 

Probably not identical with the Florentius who in 399 was a 
leader of local resistance to Tribigild in Pamphylia but took a bribe 
to let him escape when he was trapped; Zos. v 16.3. This man was 
probably a local notable. 

Florentius 3 v.d., tribunus (?domesticorum) (East) 431 

'O kaðworouévos TpBovvos P\uspevrios ò avvcov Kav6ibiavco Tq ueyaNo- 

Tpenearáro) kai évbo&orárco KOUNTLTIOV kal coguogevcv 6ouearikox ; pre- 

sent in Ephesus during the Council of 431; 4COec. 1 i.ii, p. 10, 
Fragments coptes, ed. Bouriant, 86. Presumably tribunus domesti- 
corum. 

Florentius 4 assessor of the PPO (East) 431 

‘Assessor’ of the PPO (probably Antiochus 7 or Rufinus 8); 

hribed by Cyril of Alexandria in 431 to influence the PPO in his 
favour; 4 COec. Liv, p. 224. 

Horentius 5 cos. 515 

CONSVL (West) a. 515 with Procopius Anthemius 9 (East): Fasti, 

CIL 1x 1382, xu 1792, 2067, 2421, AE 1961, 284, Coll. Avell. 105, 
107-10, 115. 

Possibly father of Constantiolus (PLRE m); Joh. Mal. 438, Theoph. 
AM 6031. 

Florentius 6 ?tribunus (numeri) at Antaeopolis E/M VI 

Described in a petition from Antaeopolis (which is mentioned in 
the text) ro the dux Thebaidis as having brought misfortune on the 
cty; he seems to have first gone there as deputy commander of the 

troops stationed there (vv. 19-21 we év rot« mpoouuou Te eùs THY Nuc 

ro\w abrou eri nias, Pix[a]piov óvro« [r&2?]v ev rp móet àypa[p]e[v óvr ox ), 

but at the date of the petition is styled Tov xafoowsplévow) arpa(rryyov? ) 

(v. 10), where orparmyé« presumably is used, as often in sixth-century 
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Egypt, as the equivalent of tribunus; P. Cairo Masp. 67009 Antinoe 

(assigned by Maspéro to the early sixth century). 

Fl. Florentius 7 PVC 422; PPO (Orientis) 428-429; cos, 429; 

PPO (II, Orientis) 438-439 

Flavius Florentius; Papyrt (see below), 4 COec. t1 i.i, pp. 148-9. 
Florentius; elsewhere, 

Native of Syria; Lazarus of Pharbi, 36, Elisha Vardapet, p. 207 

(wrongly called Eulalius). 
PVC a. 422 Nov. 6, CTh. v18.1 dat. Cpli. 
?PPO ILLYRICI a. 422/428 (see below). 
PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 428 April 21-430 Feb. 11: 428 April 21, CTh xv 

8.2^; 428 May 30, CTh xvi 5.657%; 428 June 9, CTh xu 4.1* + C/ x 34.2 
+ 35.1*; 428 July 10, CTh vm 4.29%; 429 March 11, CJ vi 62.47; 429 
March 27, C/119.8*; 430° (MSS 445) Feb. 11, CJ 1 3.22%; ?428/430 
or 438/439 (see below), CJ xm 23.14* (dated under Theodosius II 
and Valentinian III). 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 429 with Fl. Dionysius 13 (East): Fasti, 
P.Oxy. 1957, SB 7996 = PSI 1239. 

PPO (II, ORIENTIS), a. 438 Jan. 31-439 Nov. 26: 438 Jan. 31, Nov. 
Theod. 3*; 438 Feb. 15, Nov. Theod. 1 (addressed ‘Florentio p.po 
Orientis’); 438 Feb. 25, Nov. Theod. 4* (concerns Oriens); 439 Jan. 

20, Nov. Theod. 7.1° + CJ151.10*; 439 April 3, CJ 1 24.3%; 439 April 
7, Nov. Theod. 8& + 9; 439 April 19, Nov. Theod. 10^; 439 May 30, 

CJ 1 52.1% (mentions Pontica and Asiana); 439 June 8, Nov. Theod. 
5.2* (mentions Oriens); 439 June 16, CJ n 15.2^; 439 July 10, Nov. 
Theod. 11° + 122; 439 Aug. 1, C/114.6*; 439 Sept. 7, Nov. Theod. 
14*; 439 Sept. 12, Nov. Theod. 16*; 439 Oct. 20, Nov. Theod. 17.1"; 

439 Nov. 26, CJ ix 27.6". He is mentioned in 439 Sept. 12, Nov. 

Theod. 15.1, as reporting that curzales were entering the senate — 
suggestione viri inlustris atque magnifici p(raefecti) p(raetori)o 
Orientis et exconsule Florenti. He had left office by 439 Dec. 6, 
Nov. Theod. 18 (to Cyrus 7 PPO), when he is mentioned as giving 
his own property to the state to compensate the treasury for revenue 

lost through the closure of brothels in Constantinople — vir inlustris 
Florentius praetorianae praefecturae administratione subfultus; he 
evidently felt strongly about this particular problem, cf. CTA xv 8.2 
(see above, a. 428 April 21). 

He once wrote asking Theodoret to help a candidate, probably in 
an episcopal election, and received, in answer, Theod. Ep. v (dPAcper- 
riu brápxo)). He is probably also the addressee of a letter from Isidore 
of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1486 (®dAwperriy) (asking his help about 
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Gigantius). Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappadocia, once sent 

him Easter gifts; Firmus, Ep. 29 ( &Xupevrio). 
He is mentioned in 444, as having suggested restrictions on the 

sending out of ‘inspectores’ (i.e. peraequatores); Nov. Theod. 26 (a. 
444 Nov. 29) (sanctionem nostram quae ad viri inlustris et consu- 
laris Florenti suggestionem emissa est). 

PPro (Orientis) twice, mid 440s (see below). 
PATRICIVS: he was made patricius between 444, Nov. Theod. 26 

(cited above), and 448, 4COec. n i.i, p. 138 (cited below), Theod. 

Ep. 89. 

Mentioned as a former PPO Orientis; Theod. Ep. 44 (ò ueyao- 

mpeneoTatos Urapxoc), and 47 (6 évSokaTaTos kat óUNOoxpuoToc ). He received 

another letter from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 89 (addressed dAupevrio 

rarpwic; to be dated Sept./Dec. 448). 

In 448 Noy. 22 because he was an orthodox Christian he was 

appointed by Theodosius to attend the enquiry at Constantinople 
investigating the views of Eutyches; ACOec, n i.i, p. 138 (éneb 
olóauev Tov ueyaMompeneararov zarpikuov «PAcopévruov óvra zi07TÓv Kat 

uepaprupnuévov ént 77) ópfiórrru BéNouev avveivat abTOV TT] AK pod. aet THC 

gwóbov), p. 139 (Tov ueyaXonpereorarov Kai évbo£órarov and éndpxov kai 

brara kai rarpikuov P\wpevtiov), pp. 140-5, Liberat. Brev. 11 (patri- 

cius), Coll. Avell, 99.5 (vir inlustris exconsule). In 449 April 13 he 
took part in the enquiry into the trial of Eutyches; .£ COec n i.i, 
p. 148 (havos PAwperrios ò ueyaVonperéararoc ard éndoxco TOAEWS kat 

àrü éndpxcov pairCoplo TO €KTOV Kai ATO UTaTWY kai TaTPLKLOS), pp. 

149-76. 

He also attended the Council of Chalcedon in 451 and is recorded 

as being present at the first session, 4COec. t1 i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8) 
(styled ò weyadonpenéaoraros kai év6o£óraro« dé érdpxo kal IndTwr kai 

"arp ix Xcpévric); ut the third, p. 69 (Oct. 10); the fourth, p. 84 

(Oct. 17); and the sixth, p. 138 (Oct. 25) (always styled the same). 

He is also mentioned in the Latin version; ACOQec, n iii.i, p. 28 (ex 
praefecto praetorio sexies, ex consule ordinario et patricio), and at 
p. 133 (in 449) (ex praefectis urbis et praefectis praetorii sexies et 
ex consule ct patricius). 

Three texts, 4 COec. 1 i.i, p. 148 (a. 449), 4 COec tt iii, p. 28 

(a. 451) and p. 133 (a. 449) (all cited above), record him as PPO 

six times; only two prefectures are known, the other four were 

presumably short ones. He may have held the Illyrian prefecture 

(perhaps twice?) between his urban pretecture and the Oriental 

prefecture of 428, and was perhaps twice, briefly, PPO Orientis in 

the mid 440s. 
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Early in Marcian's reign he and Anatolius 10 advised against inter- 
vention in the Armenian revolt against Persia, and Florentius was 
sent to Persia as envoy to reassure the Persian king on this; Lazarus 
of Pharbi, 36, Elisha Vardapet, p. 207. 

Flavius Florentius Romanus Protogenes 

Florianus 1 CSL (West) 447 April 25 

Addressee of Nov. Val. 7.3* and 24^, both ‘data Romae’ on April 
25, 447. 

Perhaps father of Val. Florianus 4. 

FLORIANVS 2 v.sp. (West) 507/511 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); instructed by Theoderic in 507/511 to see that 
a decision given in a property dispute be respected by the dispu- 
tants; Cass. Var. 15 (a, 507/511). He will have held an office of 
spectabilis grade, possibly at this date; he may have been a referen- 
darius, since his role in Cass. Var. 1 5 would suit that office. 

Perhaps to be identified with Florianus, the correspondent of 
Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. 115-16 (spring 503). 

Possibly identical with Val. Florianus 4. 

FI. Florianus 3: ex tribunis (West) IV/V; PLRE t. 

Valerius Florianus 4 PVR 491/518 

Valerius Florianus, v.c. et inl., ex com(ite) domest(icorum)™), ex 
com(ite) sacrar(um) larg(itionum) ), praef(ectus) urb (is) €; carried 
out repairs to the Curia during his prefecture; AE 1953, 68 (= vi 

1794 + 31933 = D 825 = /LCV 113) near the Curia at Rome. For 
the date, 491/518, see below. 

(a) Under Theoderic this was a titular post conferred in order to 
raise people to the illustrate; cf. Cass. Var. vr 11. 

(b) cst (West): this was probably a genuine office. The word to 
be restored before ‘larg.’ could be ‘privat(arum)’, cf. Turcius Rufius 
Apronianus Asterius 11, but 'sacrar(um)' is more probable. 

(c) PVR a. 491/518: the inscription, which was set up during his 
prefecture, is dated under the reigns of Anastasius and Theoderic. 

If he is identical with Florianus 2, he will have received all the 

illustrious titles between 507 and 518. 

Perhaps son of Florianus 1. 

FLORIDVS consularis Liguriae L IV/E V 

His career is set out on a verse inscription, of which the ends of 
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several lines are lost and the exact sense is uncertain; v1 31992 — 
Rossi1 654 (cited below by lines). 

He lived from 365 to 427 (see below). 

He apparently came from a distinguished family; vv. 4-5 (Floridus 
hau(d) parvis magnus genitoribus ortus? et qui maiorum velarit 
nomine famam ?). 

He studied law and made a name for himself as an advocate; v. 6 

(liber sed docili laudatus per fora /Ámgua?). 

PRAETOR VRBANVS: u 7 (Vrbani primum praetoris fascibus auctus?). 
ASSESSOR to a provincial governor and then to a vicar (probably of 

Rome): vv. 8-9 (auxilio post hunc iudex cum posceret (?). . , hoc 
lateri(s) socio crevit vicarius urbis). 

2CONSVLARIS AQVARVM: v. 10 (mox raptus Romae regimen suscepit 
aquarum). 

CONSVLARIS LIGVRIAE: v. 11 (post Ligurum in populis regum prae- 
toria rexit). 

?ASSESSOR to the PVR: v. 12 (consiliis iterum Romana sacraria 
fovit). This suggests that he became assessor to the PVR; this is 
possible since the assessors of illustrious posts ranked as spectabiles 
and therefore were senior to provincial governors; however there is 

no parallel in the surviving evidence. 
ANTECESSOR: after his official career ended at this point, he took 

up the teaching of law, presumably at Rome; v. 13 (publica post 
docuit Romani foedera iuris). 

He died at the age of 62 and was buried on Oct. 18, 427; vv. 

14-15, 18. 

FLORVS 1 dux (Osrhoenac) M V 

Dux ('6o0£") at Tella (i.e. Constantia) in Osrhoene; styled ‘blas- 

phemer and pagan’, he allowed the Jews at Tella to arm themselves 
and sent troops to restore order when the Christians attacked them 
(before 449); AGWG, NF xv 1, p. 83. 

FLORVS 2 comes Aegypti et praefectus augustalis +453 

In 453 he held combined civil and military powers in Egvpt during 

the crisis arising from the election of Proterius as orthodox patriarch 
of Alexandria; he restored civil order in Alexandria, suspending the 
com-distribution and closing the public baths and places of enter- 

tainment; Prisc. fr. 22 (= Evagr. HE n 5) (row orparworikwr ray uárcov 

iyobuevoc óuoU re Kal THY roMTUTV Bi€ro» üpyxrv). At some date in Mar- 

cian's reign he checked an invasion of Egypt by the Nobades and 
Blemmyes and expelled them from the country; Jord. Rom. 333 
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(styled ‘Alexandrinae urbis procurator’; since the invasion must have 
been in southern Egypt, i.e. the Thebaid, Florus' authority extended 

over the whole country). 

Florus 3 ex consul (East) M/L V 

Native of Edessa; Theoph. AM 5963. 
Father of Heraclius 4; Joh. Ant. fr. 210, Theoph. AM 5963. His 

name is perhaps to be restored in Heitsch xxxiv, 37; cf. R. Keydell, 
Byz. neugr. Jahrb. xu (1936), 8ff. 

EX CONSVL : styled 6 àzó bnárc, Theoph. AM 5963. There is no 
Florus among the ordinary consuls; he will therefore have been given 
the honorary consulship. Since the honorary consulship is not attes- 

ted before the reign of Zeno, Stein (Bas-Emp. 11, p. 68 n. 4) suggested 
that Florus be identified with Florentius, cos. 429 (7 Florentius 7). 
This is possible, but Florus may have received the honour in old age, 

after his son was already dead. 

FLORVS 4 (v.c.), advocate (at Ravenna) 508-510 

Of noble birth; he was educated with Castorius 3 at Rome by 
Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. r11 (to Castorius and Florus, in Nov./Dec. 

502). 
By 501, when he may already have obtained high rank, he was 

noted as a powerful orator; Ennod. Ep. 1 2 (to Florus, in 501; he is 

called ‘sublimitas tua’). 
ADVOCATVS (at Ravenna) a. 508-510: he was an advocate (advo- 

catus) at Ravenna in 508; Ennod. Ep. vu 10 (to Florus and Decora- 
tus 1, in July/Aug. 508). Still in practice in 510; Ennod. Ep. vm 23 
(to Florus, in autumn 510). 

His wife, daughter and brother are mentioned by Ennodius in 

510; Ennod. Ep. vit 12 (to Florus, in summer 510). 

He also received Ennod. Ep. vu 6 (to Florus and Decoratus, in 
July 508), and is mentioned in Ep. vui 19 (to Faustus 9). 

APOLLONIVS FOEBADIVS: v.c., praeses Dalmatiae IV/V; 
PLRE 1. 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 

FORTVNALIS friend of Sidonius Apollinaris M/L V 

A native of Spain and a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris, who ad- 

dressed to him a short letter full of his praises; noted for his learning; 

he had shown strength of character in adversity; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 5 
(c. 479/480). 
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FORTVNATA cLf. V/VI 

Cl(arissima) fem(ina); wife of Petrus 18 v.c. and mother of Petro- 
nia 2; died at Salernum aged about 36 (*qui' is presumably an error 
for ‘quae’); x 664 = ILCV 170 Salernum. 

Fortunatus vnl. 468 

Inlustris persona; he received an estate known as massa Cestana 

by imperial donation as bona vacantia, but had to surrender his title 
when Domnina inl. fem. established a lawful claim to it; Nov. Anth. 

3 (a. 468 March 19). 

?FORTVNIVS 1 (Suid s.v. é&eratóuevos): ?dux Moesiae ?IV/V; 

PLRE 1. 

Fortunius 2 ve. ?V 

V(ir) e(gregius); buried at Rome (dp. prid. non. Octob. in p(ace)); 
v131994 = JLCV 299. 

Framtane ruler of the Sueves 457 

Called ‘Framtane’ (nom.); ‘Framtano’ (acc.). On the name, see 

Schonfeld, p. 89. 
Proclaimed ‘rex’ by a section of the Sueves in Gallaecia in 457; 

Hyd. Lem. 188 (s.a. 457). He died soon after; Hyd. Lem. 189 (s.a. 

457). 

FRANCILIO (v.c.); bishop of Tours c. 530 

Native of Poitiers; ex senatoribus; husband of Clara; childless, but 
rich in landed property; became bishop of Tours in c. 530, dying in 

the third year; Greg. Tur. HF m17, x 31.14. 

Francus cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 234 (addres- 

sed Ppàykc kaykeNAapto ). 

Fl. Fravitta: MVM per Orientem ?395/400, MVM praesentalis 400, 

cos. 401; PL RE t. 

Freda ?Visigothic noble c. 485/507 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 93 (it is Germanic). 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius, bishop of Limoges; he lived 
in the Cévennes; styled ‘sublimitas vestra’; Ruric. Ep. 111. Probably 
à Goth, to judge by his name. 
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Fredbalus king of the Vandals 416 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 93. 

Rex gentis Vandalorum; taken prisoner in 416 by a trick of Val- 
lia and sent to Honorius at Ravenna; Hyd. Lem. 62a (s.a. 416), 
Fredegar. n 50. 

Fredericus 1 royal Visigoth; ?MVM (in Spain) 453/454 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 94. 

He was one of the six sons of the Visigothic king Theoderic I; 
Jord. Get. 190. Brother of Thorismodus; Jord. Get. 190, Hyd. Lem. 

156, Brother also of Theoderic II; Jord. Get. 190, Chron. Gall. 511 
no. 638, Hyd. Lem. 156, 158, 218. His other brothers were Euric, 

Retemeris and Himnerith; Jord. Get. 190. See stemma 40. 
In 453 he and his brother Theoderic conspired together and 

murdered Thorismodus; Hyd. Lem. 156 (a. 452; cf. Thorismodus 

lor the date). 

?MVM (in Spain) a. 453/4: in 453/4 he fought and defeated the 
Bacaudae in Tarraconensis, apparently on behalf of the Romans; 
Hyd. Lem. 158 (a. 453/4) (per Fredericum Theuderici regis fratrem 
Bacaudae Tarraconenses caeduntur ex auctoritate Romana). This 
may indicate that he held an official Roman appointment, perhaps 
as magister militum (cf. Fasti for magistri militum in Spain). 

He was with Theoderic II at Toulouse in 455 when they wel- 

comed Eparchius Avitus 5 and gave their support to his claim to 
assume the imperial throne; Sid. Ap. Carm. vm 432-6, 518-19. 

He was killed in battle against the Franks and Aegidius near 
Orléans in c. 463; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 638, Hyd. Lem. 218 (a. 461), 
Mar. Avent. s.a. 463 (styled 'rex Gothorum', wrongly). 

He was a catholic and corresponded with Pope Hilarus; Hilarus, 
Ep. virt (Thiel) (a. 462 Nov. 3; he is called ‘magnificus vir filius 
noster"). 

Fredericus 2 Rugian chief L V 

Fredericus; Eugipp. Fridericus; Fast. Vind, Prior. Friderigius; 
Auct. Haun, Fridiricus; Ennod. On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 94. 

Son of Feletheus (king of the Rugi) and Giso; Eugipp. V. Sev. 
8.3. Nephew of Ferderuchus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.3. See stemma 46. 

In 486/487 he killed Ferderuchus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.5. War 

followed with Odovacer, who defeated the Rugi and captured Fele- 
theus; Frederic fled first to the Rugian lands and then when pursued 
by Onoulphus he joined Theoderic 7 at Novae in Moesia II (in 488); 
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Eugipp. V. Sev. 44,4. The statement in Procopius that the Rugi 
united with the Ostrogoths presumably refers to this occasion; Proc. 
BG m 2.1-2. 

For two years, probably 490-492, there were Rugi settled at 

Ticinum, where their wild and lawless conduct made them unpopu- 

lar; Ennod. V. Epiph. 118-19 (= pp. 361-2) (this was apparently 
after Theoderic left to besiege Ravenna in 490). Frederic was pro- 

bably their leader, and had presumably accompanied Theoderic to 
Italy in 488/9. 

He proved disloyal to Theoderic and apparently allied himself 
with Tufa until they quarrelled; a battle was fought and Frederic 

was victorious; Ennod. Pan. 55 (7 p. 276). This was in 493 and took 
place between Tridentum and Verona; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 493, 

Auct. Haun. s.a. 493. 

It is not clear whether he surrendered to Theoderic or was beaten 

in battle by him; Ennod. Pan. 55 (7 p. 276) (nam Fridiricus, post- 

quam tibi de adversariis tuis peregit triumphum, de se praebuit). 

Fretimundus ambassador to the Sueves 437 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 93. 

Sent as envoy to the Sueves with Censorius in 437; Hyd. Lem. 
111 (s.a. 437). 

FRIDIBADVS ?comes provinciae Saviae 507/511 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 94. 

Appointed over Savia by Theoderic in 507/511 to restore order 
and reduce the amount of violent crime there; Cass. Var. tv 49 (a. 

507/511; addressed *universis provincialibus et capillatis defensori- 

bus et curialibus Siscia vel Savia consistentibus’, it begins *Fridiba- 
dum locis vestris praeesse censuimus, qui abactores animalium legi- 
tima severitate coerceat, homicidia resecat . . ."). Fridibadus, by his 

name evidently a German, was probably the comes provinciae. 

Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus historian. ?M/L V 

Full name; Greg. Tur. HF n 9. Renatus Frigeridus; Greg. Tur. HF 

i8. 

Historian, cited by Gregory of Tours. In the twelfth book of his 
history, Renatus described the accession of Valentinian III and the 
rebellion of loannes in 425, and added a description of Aetius 7's 
early career, ‘quia de hoc viro consequenter plura memoranda sunt’; 
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Greg. Tur. HF i1 8. He therefore knew about Aetius! career after 
425, though it is not clear whether the description of Aetius’ murder 
in 454 which Gregory gives at HF i1 8 ad fin. is from Renatus. He is 
not, apparently, cited for events in the second half of the fifth cen- 
tury and so perhaps wrote his history in the middle years of the 
century. The earliest events for which he is cited occurred in Gaul 

around 410, viz. the reigns of Constantine and Iovinus; Greg. Tur. 
HF n9. Cf. also P-W vm 102. 

Froila LV/E VI 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 276 and cf. p. 111 (s.n. Goar). 
Brother of Blivila (eius germanus); they came from a mixed settle- 

ment of Sarmatians, Huns and Cemandrians at Castra Martis in 

Illyricum; Jord. Get. 265. 

FRONTINA (?c.f.) E/MV 

Daughter of Fronto and Auspicia, maternal aunt of Aper; a native 

of Clermont; noted for her remarkable piety and religious devotion 

(sanctior sanctis . . . virginibus, i.e. not actually a nun); Sid. Ap. Ep. 
Iv 21.4. 

FRONTO comes (West) 452-455 

?A native of Clermont (see below). 
COMES (West) a. 452-455: comes; Hyd. Lern. 155, 170. 

Accompanied Mansuetus as envoy to the Sueves in 452 for peace; 
Hyd. Lem. 155 (s.a. 452). Envoy of the emperor Avitus to the 
Sueves in 455; Hyd. Lem. 170 (s.a. 455). 

Possibly identical with Fronto, husband of Auspicia, grandfather 
of Aper and a native of Clermont; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 21.4. 

Frumarith saio 507/511 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 96. 

Instructed to see that money due as surety for a public debtor be 
paid; Cass. Var. t1 13 (a. 507/511; addressed *Frumarith saioni’), 

Frumanus ruler of the Sueves 460-465 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 96. 
First mentioned in 460 when he led a band of Sueves against 

Aquae Flaviae (in Gallaecia), captured the bishop Hydatius and 
plundered the district; Hyd. Lem. 201 (s.a. 460). In this same year 

he and Rechimund disputed the kingship; Hyd. Lem. 203 (s.a. 460). 
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He died in 465 and Remismund became Suevian king; Hyd. Lem. 
223 (s.a. 465). 

FRVMENTIVS comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11 27 (addres- 
sed Ppovuevriw kune). 

Fu.. tribunus (West) 406 

Fu/. . . tribunus pater et / .. .e mater; they buried their child at 
Castellum Tingitanum in 406; vim 9715 + p. 2034 = /LCV 2186 
Castellum Tingitanum (Mauretania Caesariensis) (dated by year 367 
of the province). 

Pompeia Fulcinia Candida 

Fulgentius 1 QSP (West) ?before 461 

QsP (West) ?before 461: a man of literary interests who became 
quaestor, he is quoted by Sidonius for an anecdote about the empe- 

ror Petronius Maximus; Sid. Ap. Ep. u 13.5 (dicere solebat vir 
litteratus atque ob ingenii merita quaestorius, partium certe bona- 
rum pars magna, Fulgentius, ore se ex eius (sc. Maximi) frequenter 
audisse, cum perosus pondus imperii veterem securitatem desidera- 
ret: ‘felicem te, Damocles, qui non uno longius prandio regni neces- 
sitatem toleravisti'). The letter was written before 469. The reference 
to his rôle in the ‘good party’ suggests that he did not care for the 
dominance of Ricimer in the state in the 460s and he may therefore 
have held office in or before 461, possibly under the Gallic empe- 
ror, Avitus, or under Majorian (a. 456/461). He need not have served 
under Maximus himself as quaestor, although it is possible. 

Fulgentius 2 bishop of Ruspe 507-532 

Son of Claudius 2 and Mariana, grandson of Gordianus 1; the 
family was a noble one of Carthage (nobili secundum carnem genere 
procreatus, parentes habuit ex numero Carthaginensium senatorum); 

Fulgentius was born at Thelepte in Byzacium (in 457, see below), 
and was educated by his mother, his father having died soon after 

his birth; she taught him Greek; Ferrandus, V. Fulg. 4. He managed 
the family property with such success that he was given an official 
post concerned with finance (procurator ordinatus .. . hac potes- 
tate... in exigendis pensionibus — presumably responsible for tax- 
collection); V. Fulg. 5. Later, he felt drawn to a spiritual life and 
finally became a monk; V. Fulg. 6-10. In 507 he was made bishop 
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of Ruspe, and died probably in Jan. 532 aged 65 after twenty-five 
years as bishop; cf. V. Fulg. 64, 66 and P-W vu 214. Author of 
works of theology; Isidorus, de vir. ill. 14. They are printed in e.g. 
PL 65. See further Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 575-81, P-W vm 214-15, 

FABIVS CLAVDIVS GORDIANVS PLANCIADES 
FVLGENTIVS 3 v.c.; author ?E VI 

Author of four works still extant, viz. Mythologiarum Libri im; 

Virgiliana Continentia; De Aetatibus Mundi; and Expositio Sermo- 
num Antiquorum. He also wrote a Liber Physiologicus (now lost); 
Virg. Cont., p. 149M. 

Fabius Planciades Fulgentius; titles of MytA., Virg. Cont., Expos. 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Fulgentius; title of De Aetat. Mundi. To 
judge by his names he was related to, if not identical with, the 
bishop of Ruspe, Fulgentius 2. On the problem of their identifica- 
tion, see P. Langlois, ‘Le probléme des deux Fulgence’, in Jahrbuch 
für Antike und Christentum vu (1964), 94-105. 

Styled ‘v(ir) cl(arissimus)’; titles of Myth., Virg. Cont., Expos., 
De Aetat. Mundi. Native of Africa; De Aetat. Mundi, praef, A Chris 
tian; Myth. 1 23, m 9, m1 7, Virg. Cont., p. 162m. 

He lived later than Martianus Capella, whom he cites at Expos. 
s.v. caelibatus. He perhaps flourished under Hilderic, to whose reign 
he appears to allude in Myth., praef. 

See also Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 196-205, and P-W vu 215-227. 

FVLVIVS (v.c.) LIV/EV 

Styled *frater meus’ by Symmachus; he was ‘nec genere minor et 

re fortassis uberior' compared with the sister of (Gabinius Barbarus) 
Pompeianus 2 whom he sought to marry (i.e. he was by birth a 
senator and was wealthy); Symm. Ep. vt 3 (a. 394/401). 

CAECILIA FVRIA Gb EN 

C(larissima) f(emina); buried at Rome on Jan. 1, 414; AE 1945, 
133 Vatican (consular dating). 

FVRIVS senator (at Rome) ?476/485 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32179. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Flavius Furius Faustus 

488 



GAINAS 2 

Fuscianus father of Conon MV 

His son was Conon 4; Joh. Mal. 395, Joh. Mal. fr. 37, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 214.2, fr. 2146 5. 

FVSCINA te. £) EWENI 

Sister of Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 4, to whom Avitus dedicated 
his poem De Virginitate; she had become a nun while still quite 
young; Avit. Carm. V1, cf. v. 94. She was therefore daughter of 
Hesychius 11 and Audentia 1. Her death is alluded to as a recent 
event in Avit. Ep. 14. See stemma 18. 

ATTIVS G...ANVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32104, For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. He was probably related to Attius. 

Gabala (Jabalah) ruler of the Ghassanid Arabs c. 498 

An Arab ruler, he overran Palestine but suffered defeat when 

Romanus 7 became dux; Theoph. AM 5990, Evagr. HE m 36. 
His wife was Marija and his son Arethas (el-Harith) whom Justin- 

ian made phylarch of the Saracens in 529 (PLRE mm); he himself 
made peace with Anastasius (probably c. 502); cf, R. Aigrain, Dic- 
tionnaire d'histoire et de geographie ecclésiastique m (1924), 1202-3, 

Stein, Bas-Emp. u 91-2. 

GABINIANVS (vm 24659): PLRE t. 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 

Gainas 1: comes (rei militaris) 395-399, MVM 399-400; PLRE 1. 

GAINAS 2 dux Arabiae 504 

For the form of the name, see Josh. Styl. (tr, W. Wright), p. 61, 

note. On the name, see also Schonfeld, p. 98. 
DVX ARABIAE a. 504 July: in July 504 he was killed in an exchange 

of arrows during the siege of Amida; Josh. Styl. 75 (called *dwks 

drby”). A footnote in Wright's translation, p. 61, claims that 
'Arabia' means the area around Damascus; if this is so, Gainas will 

have been dux nove limitis Phoenices. 
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GAIOLVS 

Fl. Gaiolus tribunus Quintanorum (Egypt) 398 

Flavius Gaiolus trib(unus) Quintanor(um); he sent four 'protec- 

tores' (viz. Babes, Bennafer, Besas and Conon) from Fgypt to the 

imperial court to adore the imperial purple, and issued instructions 
for them to receive provisions en route; C. Wessely, Schrifttafeln zur 

alt. Lat. Paléogr. 21 (a papyrus, provenance not given). Wessely 
mentioris another document which names Gaiolus and is dated 
c. 398, but gives no reference. 

There was a detachment of the legio quinta Macedonica stationed 
at Memphis (Not. Dig. Or. xxvn 14); probably Gaiolus was stationed 
there. 

Gaiso CSL (West) 409; Mag. Off. (West) 410 

His name suggests that he was of German origin; cf. Schönfeld, 
p. 101. 

CSL (West) a. 409 Sept. 28, C/ iv 61.12* (a law of Honorius and 

Theodosius issued at Ravenna on Sept. 28; it must be earlier than 
410, see below, and cannot be 408 since Honorius was not at 
Ravenna on that date; cf. Seeck, Regesten, 314). 

COMES ET MAG, OFF. (West) a. 410 Feb. 12-June 12: a. 410 Feb. 
12, CTh Ix 38,11 (dat. Ravennae; addressed 'Gaisoni comiti et 

mag(is)tro off(icijor(um)’); a. 410 (MSS 413) June 12, CTh vu 

[8.16 (dat. Ravennae; addressed ‘Gaisoni comiti et magistro 
militum ísic)'). 

Gaius | scholasticus 2V/VI or ?X 

Named in one MS of Lucan, which was apparently dedicated to 
him (Gaio scholastico bono primo Musion; sic); title of book 1 and 
subscriptions of books t and i1 of Lucan's Pharsalia, in manuscript G 

(see Hosius’ third edition, p. xvi). This MS is of tenth-century date. 

Cf. Schanz-Hosius tt, p. 503. 

Aur. Gaius 2 (MAMA viu 566): PLRE 1. 

GALEA L Come 8) EV 

Daughter of Nicomachus Flavianus, granddaughter of Q. Aurelius 
Symmachus (nepticula mea Galla) (both in PLRE1); Symm. Ep. v1 
52 (a. 394, 395 or 397; cf. Seeck, Svmm., clxviii). Her mother might 

have been a lirst wife of Flavianus (he had a child by a first wife, 

born in 382/383; Symm. £p. 11 22), in which case Symmachus’ use 

of *'nepticula' is not strictly accurate; or else she might have been 
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GALLA 

the daughter of Symmachus himself, whom Flavianus married 

apparently in the early 390s. In the former event, Galla could be the 

girl whom Q. Fabius Memmius Symmachus 10 married in 401; 

Symm. Ep. tv 14, 1x 93, 106-7. See stemma 22. 

GALLA 2 (c.f.) wife of Eucherius E V 

Wife of Eucherius 3 (later bishop of Lyons); joint-addressee with 
him of a letter from Paulinus of Nola; Paul. Nol. Ep. 51, and cf. also 

V. Consortiae 1, Cassian, Conl. 11, praef. 1. 

GALLA 3 (26.5). EV 

A widow, mother of Simpliciola; Augustine commended them 
both to a bishop Quintilianus as ‘honorabiles Dei famulas’; probably 
of noble family (saecularem nobilitatem pro Christi amore contem- 
nunt dominae illae); they were taking relics of the martyr Stephen 
to Quintilianus; Aug. Ep. 212. The date of the letter was c. 424/425 
(c£, CSEL 58, index m, p. 56). 

GALLA 4 (c£) EV 
Daughter of Postumianus 2 and Adeodata, sister of Anastasia l; 

x 8061. 4 = ILC V 862 (provenance unknown). See stemma 20. 

Galla 5 inl. fem. EVI 

Nobilissima puella; daughter of Symmachus 9; she married young 
and was left a widow after one year; rather than remarry she entered 

the monastery of St Peter at Rome where, after many years marked 
by prayer and charitable works, she died of cancer of the breast; 

shortly before dying she had a vision of St Peter; Greg. Dial. iv 14. 

Soon after her husband died, Fulgentius, bishop of Ruspe, then in 

exile in Sardinia (c. 508-523), wrote to her on the theme of widow- 
hood; Fulg. Ep. 2 (addressed 'dominae vere illustri et in Christi 
timore venerabili filiae Gallae’). 

Sister of Proba 1; Fulg. Ep. 2. Sister also of Rusticiana 1; Proc. 
BG m 20.27-9. See stemma 22. 

N(a)evia Galla 6 c.ecinLE LIV/EV 

Wife of Cl. Postumus Dardanus; clar(issima) et inl(ustris) fem(ina), 

mater fam(iliae) eius (sc. Dardani); she and her husband fortified 

their property at Theopolis near Sisteron; xm 1524 = D 1279 Segus- 

tero (Narbonensis). 

Aelia Galla Placidia 
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GALLICANVS 

GALLICANVS v.c.; died 415 

V.c.; a Christian, he died aged about 60 in 415;v 6398 = ILCV 
146 Laus Pompei (North Italy). 

Gallienus Concessus 

GALLIO military commander (in Africa) 427 

Gallio, Mavortius 1 and Sanoeces jointly commanded the expedi- 
tion sent to Africa by Felix 14 against Bonifatius 3 in 127; they 
besieged him but Sanoeces turned traitor and Gallio and Mavortius 

lost their lives; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427. Perhaps all three were comites 
rei militaris. On the expedition, see de Lepper, pp. 57-63 (where he 
argues for the date 426). 

GALLVS 1 senator (at Rome) ?476/48) 

Severi et Galli; probably brothers, named on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; v1 32114. For their rank and date, see Aggerius. 

T. Gallus 2 commentator on Vergil ?V 

Author of a commentary on Vergil, cited in the Berne scholia on 
Georgics 1. The two other commentators cited in these scholia, 
Gaudentius 10 and [unius Philargyrius, both probably lived in the 

fifth century. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 1, pp. 108-9. 

Rufius Viventius Gallus 3 PVR MV 

Rufius Viventius Gallus v.c. et inl(ustris) ex pr(aefecto) urb(i) pro 
beneficiis domini apostoli votum solvit; Rossi u 54 = JLCV 94 St 
Peter's basilica. Gallus, Anastasiae natus, decus addidit aulae, quod 

prosit meritis illius atque suis. munus ut (hoc) grate sumat divina 
potestas, efficiet Petrus regia claustra tenens; Rossi u 148 = /LCV 
1759 St Peter's basilica. 

His mother Anastasia | was wife of Fl. Avitus Marinianus 3; he 

was therefore brother of Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 and 

will have held office in the mid fifth century, the exact date being 

unknown. See stemma 20. 
(For an alternative view of this family, see A. Silvagni, BCAR 

LVH (1929), 137.) 

Gamalielus: Jewish patriarch 388-415, honorary PPO; PLRE t. 

49? 



GAVDENTIVS 5 

Gamuth brother of Heldica LV 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 102. 
Brother of Heldica and an Arian; when his brother was murdered 

by Huneric, Gamuth sought sanctuary in an Arian church; he was 
condemned to hard labour and regular floggings; Vict. Vit. 1 15-16. 

GATTILA comes L V/E VI 

On the name (uncertain whether Celtic or Germanic), see Schón- 
feld, p. 103. 

Agata filia comites (sic) Gattilanis; she died aged about 40 in 512; 
v 6176 =ILCV 116 Milan. 

GAVDENTIVS 1: praepositus silvarum dominicarum IV/V; 
PLRE 1. 

Gaudentius 2: writer on music IV/VI; PLRE t. 

GAVDENTIVS 3 vicarius Africae 409 

A friend of Symmachus, of senatorial family, recommended by 
Symmachus to high officials at court in 398/399; Symm. Ep. iv 38 
(genus ei senatorium est), vil 45 (vir generis senatorii). Mentioned 
at court in 401; Symm. Ep. 1x 133. 

VICARIVS AFRICAE a, 409 April 29, CTA vu 15.1°. 

Gaudentius 4 correspondent of St Jerome 413 

Father of Pacatula, whom he dedicated to a life of virginity after 

the sack of Rome in 410; she was still a child in 413 when her father 

obtained a letter from St Jerome containing instructions on her 

education; Jer. Ep. 128. 

Gaudentius 5 Mag. Equ. (in Gaul) EV 

Father of FI. Aetius 7; Greg. Tur. HF u 8, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 
100 (s.a. 425), Zos. v 36.1, Jord. Get. 176, cf. Merobaud. Pan. n 

110 (magni gloria patris. Nam claro genitore satus). His wife was an 
Italian lady, noble and rich (= Anonyma 6); Greg. Tur. HF u 8. See 

stemma 13. 

His career is summarized in Greg. Tur. HF n 8 (citing Renatus 

Profuturus Frigeridus): Gaudentius pater, Scythiae provinciae pri- 

moris loci), a domesticatu exorsus militiam'^!, usque ad magisterii 

equitum culmen (*) provectus est. 
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GAVDENTIVS 5 

(a) He was a member of one of the leading families of the province 

of Scythia. 

(b) Perhaps protector domesticus. 
COMES AFRICAE a. 399: a. 3995 (MSS 401) March 21, CTh x1 17.3 

(ut secundum postulationem Gaudenti viri clarissimi comitis Africae 
devotissimo militi septeni solidi pro equis singulis tribuantur). On 
March 19, 399, the ‘comites’ Gaudentius and Iovius 2 destroyed 
pagan temples at Carthage; Aug. Crv. Det 18.54. They also destroyed 
idols and temples elsewhere in the African provinces in that year; 
Cons. Const. s.a. 399, Quodvultdeus, Lib. de prom. (= PL 51,834) 
(wrongly placed under Theodosius I) (both sources call them 
‘comites’). 

(c) MAGISTER EQVITVM PER GALLIAS a. 399/425: he held this post 
at his death, which occurred in a military rising in Gaul before 425; 
Chron. Gall. 452 no. 100 (s.a. 425) (Aetius Gaudenti comitis a 
militibus in Galliis occisi filius), Merobaud. Pan. m 110-14 (parentem 

caedibus Arctois et iusta sorte potitum callidus et falsa tectus prece 
perculit ensis mercatum vita leti decus). 

Gaudentius 6 silentiarius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 124,1 
28 (both addressed l'av&evrio auevriapio). 

Gaudentius 7 son of Fl, Aetius MV 

Son of Fl, Aetius 7 and Pelagia 1, he was still young (parvus) in 
c. 450; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 203-6 (the dramatic date of the passage is 
c. 450), He was born at Rome; Merobaud. Carm. tv 29-40. The date 

was probably 440 (the circumstances as described in Merobaud. 
Carm. IV, which was written for his first birthday, seem to suit 440 

best; cf. Fl. Aetius, and Clover, TAPS Ns 61 (1971), 29-30). He had 

been baptized by his first birthday; Merobaud. Carm. 1v 25-8. See 
stemma 13. 

By 454 Aetius had arranged with Valentinian III a marriage 
alliance between their children; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454 (post pactum 
de coniunctione filiorum). This perhaps alludes to the betrothal ot 

Gaudentius to Placidia 1; cf, Clover, loc. cit., p. 25. 
Alter Rome was taken by the Vandals in 455, Gaudentius was 

carried off to Africa by Geiseric who subsequently claimed that his 

attacks on [aly were to recover Gaudentius! inheritance; Hyd. Lem. 

167 (a. 155), Joh. Ant. fr. 204. 
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GAVDENTIVS 8 vicarius (septem provinciarum) ?late 467 

He was of humble origins, and was not a native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. 13.2. 

His posts are mentioned in Sid. Ap. Ep. 13.2 (a. 461/467): Gau- 
dentius meus, hactenus tantum tribunicius'?!, oscitantem nostro- 
rum civium desidiam vicariano apice transcendit. 

(a) TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS ; he served in this post at court with 
success; Sid. Ap. Ep. 14.1 (apud principis domum inspecta sinceri- 
tas, spectata sedulitas, admissa sodalitas). 

(b) He was evidently vicarius in Gaul, i.e. vicarius septem provin- 
ciarum. Sidonius wrote to congratulate him on his appointment; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. 14. He also mentioned it with approval in a letter to 
Philomathius; Ep. 1 3. Ihe appointment of Gaudentius was due to 
his energy in his earlier post, and created ill-will since it took him 
over the heads of better-born persons; Sid. Ap. Ep. 13.2, 4.1-2, The 
date was before Sidonius became PVR, but probably during the 
period immediately before that appointment, i.e. late 467 (cf, Ep. 
13:1]. 

Perhaps identical with *venerabilis' Gaudentius with whom Sido- 
nius left monev to pay for a tombstone for his grandfather; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. mm 12.4. 

(G4 VDENTIVS 9 c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32127. For his 

date, see Aggerius. 

Gaudentius 10 commentator on Vergil ?V 

Author of commentaries on Vergil's Eclogues and Georgics cited 

in the Berne scholia. He probably lived after Servius (PLRE 1). Cf. 
P-W vi 857, and Schanz-Hosius 1, pp. 108-9. 

GAVDENTIVS T1 consularis Flaminiae 2502/3 or 517/18 

CONSVLARIS FLAMINIAE in an eleventh indiction year under Theo- 

deric (= 502/503 or 517/518); Marini, P. Dip. 139. 

Possibly identical with the Gaudentius who with Opilio 4 was 

accused of fraud under Theoderic and to save himself brought accu- 

sations of treason against Boethius 5 in c. 523; Boeth. Cons, Phil 1 

4.17-18. 

Fl, Gaudentius 12: v.d., protector lateris divini (West) ?L IV/V; 

PLRE 1. 
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GAVDENTIVS 13 

Fl. Gaudentius 13 scholasticus and defensor (at Gerasa) 447 

'O éAAoy(uicorarex ) axo(AaoTiKOS) Kal ExStkos ; he built a stoa at 

Gerasa in 447; Kraeling, Gerasa, p. 469 n. 275. 

AMAXOBIVS LVCILLVS GAVDENTIVS 14: praetor trium- 
phalis ?L IV/V; PLRE 1. 

GAVDIOSA c.f. 407-447 

C.f., ancilla Dei; died aged 40 in 447, buried at Rome; v1 31995 
= Rossi1739 = /LCV 164. 

GAVTERIT comes Gothorum 473 

On the name, see Schénfeld, p. 105. 
Gauterit comes Gothorum Hispanias per Pampilonam Caesaraugus- 

tam et vicinas urbes obtinuit; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 651 (s.a. 473). 

He was probably a general commanding the Visigothic army of 
Euric in North-East Spain. 

GEBERIC v.s. (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schönfeld, pp. 104, 283. 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); instructed by Theoderic to restore some eccle- 
siastical property and punish the offender who had illegally posses- 
sed himself of it; Cass. Var. iv 20 (a. 507/511; addressed 'Geberic 

Vis. A 

Geilaris Vandal prince L V 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 105. 
Son of Genton 1, father of Gelimer (PLRE m); Proc. BT 19.6. He 

was therefore brother of Godagis, and father also of Tzazo and 
Ammatas (both in PLRE m). See stemma 41. 

Geisericus king of the Vandals 428-477 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 99-101. 
Illegitimate son of Godigisel 1, half-brother of Gunderic; Hyd. 

Lem. 89, Proc. BV 1 3.23, Theoph. AM 5931, 6026. His mother 
was said to be a slave-girl; Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 358-60, v 97. Father of 
Huneric (his eldest son); Vict. Vit. n 1, Jord. Get. 184, Prisc. fr. 29. 

Malch. fr. 13, Proc. BU1 5.6, Evagr. HE i 7, Joh. Mal. 366, Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 464, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, 6026. 

Father of Genton 1; Vict. Vit. n 12, Proc. BV 1 5.11, 6.24, 8.1. His 

third son was Theoderic 4; Vict. Vit. 144, 11 12-14 (and cf. Theo- 
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GEISERICVS 

dorus 30). Possibly he also had a daughter; Greg. Dial. im 1. See 

stemma 41. 

Wrongly described as king in c. 409; Jord. Get. 453. 

KING OF THE VANDALS AND ALANS a. 128-477: successor of Gunderic 

in 428; Hyd. Lem. 89 (s.a. 428), Proc. BV 1 3.32-3. He died on 
Jan. 25, 477; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 3 (in Chron. Min. 1, 

p. 458) (he reigned thirty-seven years, three months and six days, 
reckoned from the fall of Carthage on Oct. 19, 439). He was an 
Arian and persecuted catholics; Vict. Vit. 116, 23, 29, 39, 43, 51, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 464, Hyd. Lem. 120, Greg. 
Tur. HF 11 2 (wrongly called Thrasamund). Hydatius records a 
rumour that he was formerly a catholic but apostatized to 
Arianism; Hyd. Lem. 89. 

He led the Vandals from Spain to Africa in 429; Hyd. Lem. 90 
(s.a. 429), Jord. Get. 167, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427, Proc, BV 1 3.33, 

Theoph. AM 5931. After several years’ fighting, he made peace with 
the Romans in 435, receiving land in Africa; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 435. 

The Vandals were probably settled along the coast of Numidia; cf. 
Schmidt, Gesch. d. Wandalen* , 65. In 439 he invaded Proconsular 
Africa and captured Carthage on Oct. 19; Hyd. Lem. 115, Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 439, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 129, Marcell. com. s.a. 439, Cass. 
chron. s.a. 439, Ferrandus, V. Fulg. 1, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 439. In 

440 he attacked Sicily; Hyd. Lem. 120 (s.a. 440), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 
440, Cass. chron. s.a. 440, cf. Nov. Val. 9 (a. 440 June 24 — Gen- 
sericus hostis imperii nostri non parvam classem de Karthaginensi 
portu nuntiatus est eduxisse, cuius repentinus excursus et fortuita 
depraedatio cunctis est litoribus formidanda). A large fleet set sail 
from Constantinople in 441 against the Vandals, but got no further 
than Sicily; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441, Nic. Call. HE xtv 57, Theoph. AM 
5941, Geiseric made peace with Valentinian III in 442 and secured 
à further division of Africa; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 442, Cass. chron. s.a. 
342, The Vandals now obtained Proconsular Africa, Byzacena, and 

eastern Numidia, leaving the Mauretanias, western Numidia and 

Tripolitana to the Romans; cf. Schmidt, Gesch. d. Wandalen? , 71, 

Courtois, Les Vandales et l'Afrique, 173ff, At about this date he 
suppressed a widespread conspiracy against himself among the Van- 

dals themselves and put many of them to death; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 442. 
Perhaps about 450 Geiseric, who had previously (perhaps c. 442, 

see Huneric) sent his daughter-in-law, a Visigothic princess, back 

physically disfigured to her father Theoderic I, sent messages to 
Attila urging him to make war on the Visigoths; Prisc, fr. 15, Jord. 
Get. 184. 
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In 455 following the murder of Valentinian III and the elevation 

of Petronius Maximus, Geiseric sailed to Italy and captured and 
sacked Rome; Fast. Vind. Prior. and Post. s.a. 455, Addit. ad Prosp. 
Haun. s.a. 455, Hyd. Lem. 167, Chron. Gall. 511, no. 623, Prisc. 

fr. 24, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, 201.6, Jord. Get. 
235, Rom. 334, Proc. BV14.38-9, 5.1ff., Evagr. HE u 7, Joh. Mal. 
365-6, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947. He took Valen- 

tinian's widow Eudoxia 2 and her daughters Eudocia 1 and Placidia 
l back to Africa with him; Prisc. fr. 24, Joh. Ant. fr. 200, Theod. 
Lect. Epit, 366, Proc. BV15.3, Evagr. HE 1 7, Joh. Mal. 366, Chron. 
Pasch, s.a, 455, Theoph. AM 5947. There he married his son Huneric 
to Eudocia; Joh. Ant. fr. 204, Proc. BV 15.6, Evagr. HE n 7, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 455, Joh. Mal. 366, Theoph. AM 5947, 5949. 

In 460 Majorian assembled a large expedition to attack Africa, 
and Geiseric sued for peace, at first unsuccessfully; then he had the 

good fortune to capture most of the Roman fleet, and Majorian had 
to abandon the invasion and make peace; Prisc. fr. 27, fr. 29, Hyd. 
Lem. 200, 209 (s.a. 460), Mar. Avent. s.a. 460, CAron. Gall. 511 
nos. 633-4, 

After Majorian died in 461, Geiseric supported the claims of 
Olybrius 6, husband of Placidia 1, to the imperial throne; he made 

regular attacks on Italy in the 460s, partly to further Olybrius’ 

claims, and partly to support his demands for the estates belonging 
to Eudocia and to Gaudentius 7, the son of Aetius 7, also in cap- 

tivity in Africa; Prisc. fr. 20-30, 42, Joh. Ant. fr. 204, Proc. BV 
1 6.6. Probably in 461/62 he allowed Eudoxia and Placidia to return 
to Constantinople; Hyd. Lem. 216, Proc. BV 1 5.6, Evagr. HE 1 
7, Theod. Lect. Epit. 393, Theoph. AM 5949, 

On the elevation of Anthemius in 467 an embassy was sent to 
Geiseric from Constantinople announcing the fact and warning him 
against further interference with Italy or the throne of the West; 
Geiseric accused the East Romans of breaking their treaty with him 
(perhaps made in 442) and began to prepare for war; Prisc. fr. 40. 

Perhaps at this time rumours were heard in Constantinople that he 
planned to attack Alexandria; V. Dan. Styl. 56. In 468 a great naval 

expedition was sent under Basiliscus 2 from Constantinople which 
ended in disaster for the Romans; Basiliscus was accused of taking 

bribes from Geiseric; Proc. BV 1 6.10-26, Prisc. fr. 42 (= Theoph. 
AM 5961), Candidus (= Phot. Bib/. 79), Theod. Lect. Epit. 399, 

Joh. Mal. 372. 
Geiseric is said to have provoked both the Visigoths and the 

Ostrogaths to attack Rome, so as to ensure peace for himself; Jord. 
Get. 244. 
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GEMELLVS 2 

Probably in 476 he made peace with the emperor Zeno; Proc. BV 
17.26, 

He died in old age on Jan. 25, 477; Laterculus regum Vandalo- 
rum 3 (see above), Vict. Vit.1 51, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 464, Proc. BV 1 

7.29-30. He was succeeded, in accordance with new rules laid down 
by himself, by his son Huneric; Jord. Get. 169-70, Vict. Vit. I1 1, 

Vict. Tonn. s.a. 464, Proc. BV 1 8.1, Malch. fr. 13, Evagr. HE n 14, 

Greg. Tur. HF n 3. 
His appearance and character are summed up in Jord. Get. 168: 

statura mediocris et equi casu claudicans, animo profundus, ser- 
mone rarus, luxuriae contemptor, ira turbidus, habendi cupidus, ad 
sollicitandas gentes providentissimus, semina contentionum iacere, 

odia miscere paratus. Described as an outstanding warrior; Proc. BV 
13.24. 

Also mentioned; Cass. Var. 1 4.14, Dam. Epit. Phot. 91 = Phot. 

Bibl. 242. 

GELANIVS castrensis (East) 460 

He was a native of Mesopotamia, a 'Syro-Persian' (Xuporépor), 
and a Syriac speaker; V. Dan. Styl. 28. 

Owner of property, including a vineyard, at Anaplus (on the 
Asiatic shore of the Bosporus); V. Dan. Styl. 25. 

CASTRENSIS (SACRAE MENSAE) (East) a. 460: ó ryvikapra KaoTpnows 

Tix elas rpanėtne Tov eüaefeorárou Baoiweuxs Aéovroc; V. Dan. Styl 25. 

'O kaarprjatoc ToU faac écoc; V. Dan, Styl. 32. In 460 Daniel ascended 

his first pillar on Gelanius' land at Anaplus and Gelanius, after first 
desiring to send him away, let him stay and then built a more sub- 
stantial pillar for him; V. Dan. Styl. 25, 27-30, 32-4. 

GELASIVS dux (East) E/M V 
Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; he was neither 

well-born nor rich, and Isidore advised him that he should establish 

his reputation by seeking action and not by remaining in a peaceful 

city giving himself airs; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 99 (addressed (edaciw Souri ). 

Flavius Gelasius Busiris 

Gemellus 1: PVC 404/408; PLRE 1. 

GEMELLVS 2 v.sp., vicarius praefectorum (in Gaul) 508-510 

He served under Theoderic in various capacities before his appoint- 
ment as vicarius in 508; Cass. Var. m 16 (exploravimus efficaciam 
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tuam per diversos industriae gradus), 17 (fide nobis et industria 
comprobatus). 

V.SP., VICARIVS PRAEFECTORVM (in Gaul) a. 508-510: shortly after 
Theoderic conquered South-East Gaul, he appointed Gemellus as 

civil authority there; Cass. Var. 11 16 (a. 508) (addressed to Gemel- 
lus ‘v.s.’; praesenti tempore in Gallias nobis deo auxiliante subiectas 
vicarium te praefectorum nostra mittit auctoritas), 17 (a. 508) (to 
the provinciales Galliarum; spectabilem virum Gemellum vicarium 

praefectorum . . . ad componendam provinciam credidimus dirigen- 
dum;... vobis vicarium praefecturae direximus, ut cum tanta digni- 

tate et civilem videamur regulam destinasse). In office in 510, Cass. 
Var. m 32 (to Gemellus ‘v.s.’ with instructions to remit tribute for 

Arles), Avit. Ep. 35 (to Liberius 3, not before 510; vir spectabilis 

vicarius vester, (identical with) praefatus vir magnificus filius meus 
Gemellus; concerned with ransoming free-born captives). He also 
received in office the following letters, Cass. Var. 1118 (a. 508/511), 
41 (a. 508), rv 12 (a. 508/511), 19 (a. 508/511), 21 (a. 508/511); 
all addressed to Gemellus ‘v.s.’ on Gallic affairs. 

GEMINVS (xm 674 = ILCV 88): PLRE 1. 

GENERIDVS ?comes Illyrici 409 

The name may be either Celtic or Germanic; see Schónfeld, p. 

105. 
He was a barbarian; Zos. V 46.2. He was also a pagan; Zos. v 46.3 

(Ert roc maTpwas éuuévcov Kat TIS eis Oeovs Ópmakelac éxaTHVvat OK üve- 

xóuevex ). 
?COMES ITALIAE a. 408 late: holder of a high military post at Rome 

(dpxns èv rH Poun arparuorucTK npoearox); when Honorius passed a 

law forbidding pagans to hold high office, Generidus refused to per- 
form his duties in spite of the emperor's pleas; finally Honorius 
yielded and annulled the law: Zos. v 46.3-4. The law in question 
will be CTh Xvi 5.42 (a. 408 Nov. 14). No high-ranking military 
commander was normally stationed in Rome at this date (cf. Fasti 
and Not. Dig. Occ., passim); Generidus will therefore have been 
temporarily posted there, and may have been the comes J/taliae (the 
magistri militum at this time were, probably, Turpilio and Varanes 
l; cf. Fasti). 

?COMES ILLYRICI a. 409: in 409 he commanded the troops in 
Upper Pannonia, Noricum and Raetia; after the fall of Olympius 2, 
Dalmatia was added to the area under his command; Zos. v 46.2 

(Éra£e kai l'evépibov rcov év Aaduatia mávro Tryeiot at óvra arparmrv kai 
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TGV ANa b00t Iauoviap re THY dyw Kai NcopucoUc kai 'PavroUc éóUAarTOV, 

kai boa ab Tcov uÉxpi rCov "AXTeo ). 

Zosimus praises his character and incorruptibility; Zos. v 46.2 

(ràv Sè rpónov ele nav dperie elboc ev neóvkoXc, xpnuáro re G5wpbraroc). 
He was energetic in keeping his troops in training and was a stern 
disciplinarian, and succeeded in keeping the area under his com- 
mand free from barbarian incursions; Zos. V 46.5. 

GENEROSVS 1 consularis Numidiae 409/423 

Native of Constantina; Aug. Ep. 53. 
He was a catholic, and sent to bishops Augustine, Alypius and 

Fortunatus a letter he received from a Donatist priest trying to con- 
vert him; Aug. Ep. 53 (a. 398/400). Christianus iudex; Aug. Ep. 115. 

CONSVLARIS NVMIDIAE a. 409/423: Augustine wrote him a letter on 
behalf of someone arrested and illegally restricted at Hippo; he calls 
him ‘iudex’ and mentions his 'administratio'; Aug. Ep. 116. He must 
be identical with the ‘consularis (Numidiae)' concerned with the 
same matter in another letter; Aug. Ep. 115. The date was after 409 

Jan. 21 (an extant law, CTh 1x 2.6, is cited in one of the letters on 
this matter) and during Honorius! lifetime. 

Generosus 2 eunuch MV 

Eunuchus; buried at Rome on Oct. 9, 487;v19378 = 33806 = 

Rossi! 888 = ILCV 355. 

GENESIVS v.sp. (in Italy) c. 527 

Vir spectabilis; native of Parma; placed by Athalaric in charge of 
the task of unblocking the sewers of Parma; Cass. Var. vii 29 (c. a. 

527; cul operi... virum spectabilem Genesium praecipimus immi- 
nere), 30 (c. a. 527; addressed ‘Genesio v.s.’; sublimitas tua Parmen- 
ses municipes huic faciet operi naviter insistere). 

Genethlius 1 defensor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 325 (addres- 

sed l'eve&Aico éxdixw). 

Genethlius 2 CRP (East) 450-451 
CRP (East) a. 450 late-451 Oct. 25: late 450 (after Oct. 11), Now. 

Marc, 2 (addressed to Palladius 9 PPO Orientis, a copy being sent 

'Genethlio v. inl. comiti rerum privatarum"). In 451 he attended 
four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon; A4 COec. u i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 
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8), ir i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25) (he is 
styled ó peyaXonpenéoraroc kóune rcov belu mpuvárov or similar). 

GENNADIVS | praeses Libyae Superioris 410/411 

Native of Syria, governor of Pentapolis before Andronicus | and 
regarded by Synesius as a benefactor of the province; Syn. Ep. 73 

(Hye huerépa TlevrámoNe l'evvaótov uév roù Xópov torda éni mor varo |. 

He held office at the same time as the dux Innocentius 2 and at the 
time of writing of Synesius' Catastasis 1; Syn. Catast. 1 (= PG 66, 
1565) (fryeuovebovroc l'evvabtov ). 

Gennadius 2 doctor (at Rome and Carthage) EV 

Frater noster Gennadius, notissimus fere omnibus nobisque caris- 

simus medicus, qui nunc apud Carthaginem degit et Romae suae 
artis exercitatione praepolluit, ut hominem religiosum nosti atque 
erga pauperum curam impigra misericordia facillimoque animo 
benignissimum; Aug. Ep. 159 (a. 414). A Christian and friend of 
Augustine, he was a doctor at Rome before moving to Carthage; 
noted for helping the poor. Augustine describes how his doubts on 
the after-life were removed by a dream. He is not to be confused 
with Gennadius 1 in PLRE 1. 

Gennadius Avienus 

Flavius Synesius Gennadius Paulus 

Gennadius Torquatus 

Aelius Gentilis doctor (at Volsinii) V/V] 

Laudabilis vir medicus; died aged 78, buried by his sons at Vol- 

sini; XI 2835 =/LCV 255 Volsinii. 

Genton 1 son of Geiseric MV 

Genton (gen. Gentunis); Vict. Vit. l'évtow; Proc. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, p. 106. 
Son of Geiseric; Proc. BV 1 5.11, 6.24, 8.1, Hyd. Lem. 216. 

Brother of Huneric; Vict. Vit. 1112, Laterculus regum Vandalorum 
7. Said to be the eldest son of Geiseric; Proc. BV 1 8.6. This is con- 

tradicted by Proc. BV 15.6 which calls Huneric the eldest (though 
not by Vict. Vit. 1 — Huniricus maior filius patri succedit — since 
Genton was dead by 477). He had several sons; Vict. Vit. 112. The 
eldest was Godagis; Vict. Vit. 114. Father also of Gunthamund, 
Proc. BV 1 8.6, Lat. reg. Vand. 7, Theoph. AM 6026; Geilaris, Proc. 
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BV19.6; and Thrasamund, Lat. reg. Vand. 12, Proc. BV 1 8.8. 

Wrongly said to have married Eudocia 1; Hyd. Lem. 216. See 
stemma 41. 

He was alive in 468, when he fought in the naval battle against 
Basiliscus 2; Proc. BV 1 6.24. He died before his father (i.e. he was 

dead by Jan. 477); Proc. BV18.1. 

Gento 2 ?Gothic federate (East) 479 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 106. 

A Goth, husband of a Roman woman from Nova Epirus, a man 
of influence in that area (Swav ëxwv); in 479 he was with Sabinia- 

nus 4 at Lychnidus when they received orders to continue the war 
against Theodericus 7; Malch. fr. 18. 

He was probably a Gothic federate. 

Georgia patricia (East) E/M VI 

Daughter of Anastasia 2; still unmarried when Severus of Antioch 

wrote the letter Ep. Sel. X 8 to her (in 519/538). She subsequently 
married, acquired the style of ‘patricia’, and had a daughter; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. 76 (a. 532/538; ‘from the letter to Georgia the patrician 
and to her daughter"). 

GEORGIVS 1 proconsul Africae 425 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 425 Aug. 4, CTh xvi 2.46" (MSS July 6) + 
5.63*, 

Georgius Monos 2 rhetor V 

Commentator on the Xrdoe« of Hermogenes, cited in an anony- 
mous commentary; Walz, Rhet. Gr. vm 655, 676, 690. Cf. Christ- 

Schmid-Stahlin n 2$ 936, H. Rabe, RAM 63 (1908), 517ff. 

GEORGIVS 3 (?v.c.) 509 

Student at Rome in 509 with Beatus and others of noble family; 
Ennod, Ep. vnu 29 (a. 509). 

Georgius 4 scholasticus (East) V/VI 

Lxo(Aaoruóx ); son of Euphemia and Arsacius; his widowed mother 

outlived him and was buried at Prusias; SEG xx 35 Prusias (Honorias ). 
The inscription is Christian and the orthography suggests a fifth- or 
sixth-century date. 

Flavius Valentinus Georgius Hippasias 
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Flavius Theodorus Georgius Procopius 

GERMANICVS vsp. MV 

Vir spectabilis; aged 60 shortly after 469 when he lived at Can- 
tillia (in the Auvergne); his father (Anonymus 122) had been à 
bishop and his son (Anonymus 103) was a priest, he was in excellent 

health for his age, and Sidonius wrote to Germanicus' friend and 
neighbour Vectius urging him to persuade Germanicus to enter the 
priesthood; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 13 (written soon after 469), 

Olympius Germanicus 

GERMANVS 1 ?dux tractus Armoricani et Nervicani 418; 

bishop of Auxerre 418-448 

His origins and early career are given in Constantius, Vita Ger- 
mant |, Native of Autissiodorum; of good family (parentibus splendi- 
dissimis procreatus; their names are given in Heiric, Mirac. S. Ger- 
mant 119 and Gesta Pontificum Autisstodorensium as Rusticus and 
Germanilla, but these sources are very late and worthless, see Levi- 

son, Neues Archiv xxix (1904), 165-6); Germanus had a good 
education in Gaul before studying law in Rome (post auditoria 
Gallicana intra urbem Romam iuris scientiam plenitudini perfec- 
tionis adiecit); he practised as an advocate in the court of a praefec- 
tus (praetorio or urbi) (deinde tribunalia praefecturae professione 
advocationis ornavit); in this róle he met with success and at this 

time also got married; he was then honoured with dignities and 
office (quem quidem togae praeconiis praeminentem protinus res 

publica ad honorum praesumpsit insignia, ducatus culmen et regi- 
men per provincias conferendo). While in office at Auxerre he was 

ordained priest and named as successor to the see by bishop Amator 
(died 418); V. Germ. 2. 

It is not clear what office Germanus held before he entered the 
church. His territory included Auxerre, which lay in the province oí 
Lugdunensis Quarta. He may have been simply governor (praeses) of 
the province; this would be a normal appointment for an advocate 

receiving an administrative post (cf. e.g. Ambrosius 3, PLRE152), 
but if so Constantius' language completely misrepresents the facts. 
The allusion to ducatus suggests a military post, and the plural ‘pro- 
vinciae' also suggests an appointment higher than a simple praeses 
provinciae. If Constantius’ words represent the truth, Germanus 
will have been v.sp., dux tractus Armoncant et Nervicani (Not. Dig. 
Occ. XXVII), whose territory included Lugdunensis Quarta. 
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Germanus probably died in 448; cf. Anal. Boll. 75 (1957), 135-8, 

180-5 with Britannia vm, 311 n. 35. 

Germanus 2 cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk, who describes him as 

Tuuuóx8npoc, not óAouóx6rpoc, and has hopes for him; Nil. Ep. n 189 

(addressed l'eguávco ka'ykeAXapico). 

Germanus 3 MVM vacans (East) 441 

Cur enim aut vir magnificus Germanus magister militum vacans 
appellatur cui bellum contra hostes mandavimus? (referring to the 
Vandal expedition of 441); CJ xm 8.2 (an eastern law, to Cyrus 7 
PPO; on this law, see Pentadius 2). Germanus was one of the com- 

manders, sent by Theodosius II with a large fleet against the Vandals 
in 441, who lingered too long in Sicily and achieved nothing; Prosp. 
Tiro s.a. 441 (duces), Nic. Call. HE xiv 57, Theoph. AM 5941 ( otpa- 
mryoi). For the others, see Ansila 1. 

He is perhaps identical with the kóur« Germanus who received two 

letters from Isidore of Pelusium on the theme that real victories are 
not won against foreign barbarians but in a man's own soul against 

pleasures; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 291, 377 (dates unknown). He may there- 
fore be identical with à Germanus who campaigned for some time 
against the Blemmyes; Heitsch xxxi. 

Germanus 4 MVM; ex consul; patricius (East) M VI 

Nephew of Justin I; Proc. BG m 40.5 (the modern emendation 
Tovorivavóx for the "Iovorivos of all MSS is certainly wrong; cf. Kal- 
lenberg, Berl. Philol. Wochenschr. 35 (1915), cols. 991-2, and 
Stein, Bas-Emp. 1n, p. 222 n. 3). Cousin of the emperor Justinian; 

Jord. Get. 81, 251, 314 (wrongly ‘frater’), Proc. BP u 6.9.15, BV n 
16.1, 23.22, BG m 12.11, 31.17, 37.24, 39.9, 40.5, Anecd. 5.8. He 

had a brother called Boraides (PL RE r1); Proc. BG m 31.17. Perhaps 
brother also of Iustus (PLRE m); Proc. BP u 28.1. His first wife was 
called Passara; Proc. BG m 39.14, She bore him two sons, Iustinus 

and Iustinianus, and a daughter Iustina (all in PLRE m); Marcell. 
com. Addit. ad a. 540.1, Jord. Rom. 376, Proc, BG mi 32.14 (Justin 
was the elder son, probably born c. 525/530; he was mporov banvarns 
in 548), 39.17, 40.10, rv 25.11, Anecd. 5.9 (Justina was born c. 527, 

since she married in 545 aged 18), Joh. Mal. 480, Theoph. Sim. Hist. 

m 12.6. Father-in-law of Ioannes (PLRE m; nephew of Vitalian 2), 
the husband of Iustina; Proc. Anecd. 5.9, BG m 12.11, 39.10, 40.10, 

iv 26.11. Germanus married for his second wife Matasuentha, the 
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Ostrogothic princess; Jord. Get. 81, 251, 314, Rom. 383, Proc, BG 

iti 39,14, She bore him a posthumous son, also called Germanus 

(PLRE m); Jord. Get. 81, 251, 314, Rom. 383. See stemma 10, and 
cf. stemma 37. 

Already ‘vir inlustris' in 519 when Pope Hormisdas wrote to him 
and (the future emperor) Justinian in connection with the negotia- 
tions to end the Acacian schism; Coll. Avell. 211 (a. 519 Sept. 2; 
Hormisda Germano illustrissimo), cf. 210 (same date, a letter of 

Hormisdas; noveritis nos tam ad clementissimum principem quam 
ad praecellentissimam Augustam nec non ad illustres et magnificos 

viros Iustinianum atque Germanum filios nostros litteras destinasse). 
MAGISTER MILITVM PER THRACIAS a, 518/527: appointed Opaxns ns 

arparmyi by Justin, in whose reign he inflicted a crushing defeat on 
the Antae, who had crossed the Danube with a large army; this 

victory established his reputation; Proc. BG m 40.5-6. 
MAGISTER MILITVM PRAESENTALIS, EX CONSVLE, PATRICIVS a. 536 

March 18: à évbo£óraroc oTparrydc Tov Belov mpaLoévrou, àró vnárcov kai 

rarpixux ; Just. Nov. 22 epil. (a. 536 March 18; one of the high 

officials to whom copies of this Novel were sent). Patricius; Proc. 
BV u 16.1 (a. 536), Jord. Get. 81, 314, Rom. 376, 383. He was not 
consul ordinarius (cf. Fasti) and his consulship was therefore 
honorary. 

Sent to Africa in 536 to succeed Solomon (PLRE m); Marcell. 

com. Addit. ad a. 536.2, Proc. BV 116.1. He was in command there 

from 536 to 539, when Justinian recalled him to Constantinople; 

Proc. BV 116.1-19.1, Marcell. com. Addit. ad a. 539.5. In 537 he 

defeated the rebel Stotzas (PLRE ri) at the battle of Cellae Veteres; 

Marcell. com. Addit. ad a. 537.3, Coripp. Joh. m 317, Proc. BV it 
17, BG mı 39.12. His administration was a success; Marcell. com. 

Addit. ad a. 536.9 (Germanus in Africa feliciter administrat). He 
suppressed a conspiracy against him among some of his own troops; 
Proc. BV n 18. 

In 540 Justinian sent him to Antioch with three hundred men 
following the resumption of hostilities by Persia; Marcell. com. 
Addit. ad a. 540.1, Proc. BP ur 6.9ff., Joh. Mal. 480 ({woeic arparn- 

Adrne ). After superior forces threatened Antioch he withdrew to 
Cilicia; Proc. BP 7.18, Jord. Rom. 376. In 541 when Belisarius 
(PLRE m) assumed command, Germanus returned to Constanti- 
nople; Marcell. com. Addit. ad a. 541.1. 

In 548 Germanus was regarded as the most influential of Justi- 

nian's relatives; Proc. BG m 32.10. The death of Theodora in this 
year removed an obstacle to his career; her hostility to him was well 
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known; Proc. Anecd. 5.8. He remained loyal to Justinian during the 
conspiracy of Artabanes (PLRE ri) in 548 and was instrumental in 
the plot's disclosure; Proc. BG m 32. 

In 549 Justinian contemplated sending an expedition to Italy 

against Totila with Germanus in command (adroxpaTwp, i.e. supreme 
commander) but changed his mind, first appointing Liberius 3 and 
then cancelling the expedition; Proc. BG im 37.24-7. 

In 550, however, Germanus was appointed supreme commander 

of the war against the Ostrogoths; Proc. BG mm 39.9 (adroxparwp rob 

pix TovriAav re kai l'órüow; roAéuov), 39.26. Justinian sent him to raise 

an army in Thrace and Illyricum; troops, both Roman and bar- 
barian, flocked to join him at Serdica; Proc. BG m 39.9, 39.16-20, 

40.1. His ambitions were to regain Italy as well as Africa for the 
empire; Proc. BG ni 39.11. He hoped that the Ostrogoths would 
readily join him because of his marriage to Matasuentha; Proc. BG 

m 39.14-15. 
A Slav invasion directed at Thessalonica diverted his attention 

briefly, but news of his presence caused the invaders to divert their 
path to Dalmatia; memories of his defeat of the Antae still roused 

fear among the Slavs; Proc. BG m 40.1-8. 
When about to begin his march on Italy, Germanus fell ill at 

Serdica and died; Proc. BG m 40.9, Jord. Rom. 383. 
Described by Procopius as a man of energy, an able general in war 

and a capable administrator in peace, upright and generous, a plea- 
sant companion in private life and a man of dignity and presence in 
public, and of devoted loyalty to Justinian; Proc. BG m 40.9. 

AVR. GERMA NVS 5 (v131951 - ILCV 291): PLRE 1. 

Gerontius 1: military commander in Achaea 395; PLRE 1. 

Gerontius 2 (xm 3680 = /LCV 437): PLRE t. 

GERONTIVS 3 vc. LIV/MV 

V.c.; son of Gerontius v.c. (see PLRE 1, Gerontius 5); died on 

May 14, 453 aged about 65, buried at Comum; v 5414 = JLCV 147 
Comum. He lived from c. 388 to 453. 

Gerontius 4 LIV/E V 

Relative of Synesius' children (presumably therefore related to 
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Synesius’ wife); Syn. Ep. 88. Commended by Synesius to his brother 
Euoptius and to several friends; Syn. Ep. 82-6. 

Gerontius 5 MYM (of Constantine III) 407-409, (and of Maximus) 
409-411 

Native of Britain; Zos. v1 2.4 (amo rns Bperraviac ópucouevex ). 

Husband of Nunechia; Soz. x 13.5, Oros. vit 42.2, Olymp. fr. 16. 
COMES ET MVM (under Constantine III) a. 407-409: appointed 

arparnyos with Edobichus by Constantine III in 407 after the deaths 

of Iustinianus | and Nebiogastes; Zos. VI 2.4. 'O arparmyóx; Zos. VI 

4.2, 5.1, Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. ix 13.1 (ò rov Koaravrivov arparmyov 
dpraros). Comes; Oros. vit 42.4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411. In 407 Sarus, 

fearing the military skill and experience of Gerontius and Edobichus 
(Th rcov arparmycov ToUTcov nepi rà TOAEWA neipav ġuoù Kai àv6 peiav), 

abandoned the siege of Valence and fled before them back over the 
Alps to Italy; Zos. V1 2.4-5. In 408 Gerontius accompanied the 
Caesar Constans to Spain; Zos. v1 4.2 (wrongly called Tepévrux ). 
After putting down resistance he was left with Gallic troops to 
guard the passes between Gaul and Spain; Zos. vi 5.1, cf. Greg. Tur. 
HF u 9 (Gerontio intra Hispanias omnibus creditis). Constans returned 

to Spain in 409 bringing Iustus 1 with him, apparently to succeed 
Gerontius; the latter, angered, won the support of the troops in 
Spain and aroused the barbarians in Gaul against Constantine III; 
Zos. VI 5.2. 

MAG. MIL. (under Maximus) a. 409-411: having rebelled against 
Constantine III, Gerontius proclaimed his own nominee, his domes- 
ticus Maximus 4, as emperor at Tarraco; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Greg. 
Tur. HF u 9, Olymp. fr. 16, Oros. vii 42.4 (who places the accession 

of Maximus after the death of Constans, in 411), Soz. x 13.1. He 

presumably continued to hold the office of magrster militum under 

the new emperor; cf. Fasti. In 411 he attacked Constantine and 
Constans in Gaul; Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. ix 13.1. He killed Constans at 
Vienne; Oros. vi 42.4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411. He then besieged Con- 

stantine in Arles until the approach of Honorius’ army under FI. 
Constantius 17 and Vlphilas caused him to flee; Soz. iX 13.3. His 
own troops turned against him and after killing his wife Nunechia 
he committed suicide; Olymp. fr. 16, Oros. vit 42.4, Soz. rx 13.4-7. 

Orosius called him a ‘vir nequam magis quam probus’; Oros. vit 
42.4. Sidonius Apollinaris mentions his treachery; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 

9.1. He was an able and experienced soldier and a stem discipli- 
narian; Zos. vi 2.4 (cited above), Olymp. fr. 16 (&yxparax Tjpxe rov 

oixeiov arparoo ). 
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GERONTIVS 6 ?dux (East) E/M V 
Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium, advising him to be 

God-fearing and his army would then defeat the enemy (ei rov 
roAeplc» Bover k paret, dye Tò arparónebov dBW 8eoU. Auawavvn yap 

é&épei THY &puoreíav ) ; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 294 (addressed l'epovrio: ). 

Gerontius 7 subadiuva (of the mag. off.) (West) (454-) 457 

In 457 Pope Leo mentioned a letter which he had sent previously 

to the emperor Leo 'per filios nostros Gerontium et Olympium 
subadiuvas'; Leo, Ep. 158 (a. 457). Also mentioned in Leo, Ep. 140 

(a. 454 Dec. 6), 141 (a. 455), 152-3 (both a. 457). Cf. Olympius 11. 

GERONTIVS 8 v.c. LV/E VI 

V.c.; died a penitent (paenitentialis) aged about 56 in 523 at 
Ravenna; XI 308 = /LCV 1193 Ravenna. He lived from c. 467 to 523. 

Gerontius 9 ?sophist L V/E VI 

Procopius of Gaza alludes to ris l'epovriov Movons; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

128. Perhaps Gerontius was a sophist, though the sense requires 
that he be a person noted for his silence. 

GERVCHIA (?c.£) 409 
Native of Gaul; of noble birth (see below); daughter of Celerinus 

1; brought up by a widowed aunt; her grandmother, mother and 

aunt were all devout Christians; her husband Simplicius 5 died 
shortly before their only child, Simplicius 6, was born; she was a 
widow by 409 when St Jerome wrote her a tract ‘de monogamia’ 

urging her not to remarry; she wanted to remain single but was a 
desirable match by reason of birth, wealth, age and beauty (quam 

et nobilitas et forma et aetas et opes faciunt cunctis appetibilem) 
and had many noble suitors (multos palatii procos); Jer. Ep. 123 

(a. 409). 

Gesalicus king of the Visigoths 507-511 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 107. 

illegitimate son of Alaric II; proclaimed king of the Visigoths 

after the battle of Vouillé (in 507); Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 508, 
Proc. BG 112.43, Isid. Hist. Goth. 37. See stemma 40. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 507-511: early in his reign the Burgun- 

dians forced him to retire from Gaul to Spain; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 
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691, Isid. Hist. Goth. 37. In 511 the general Ibba, sent by the ruler 

of Italy, Theoderic, defeated him in Spain and he fled to Africa; 
the Vandal king Thrasamund gave him money but no men, and sent 

him to Aquitania where he lay low for a year; he then returned to 

Spain but was defeated by Ibba near Barcelona and fled back to 
Gaul where he was captured near the river Durance and killed; 

Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 510, s.a. 513, Isid. Hist. Goth. 37-8, Cass. 

Var. v 43-4, Proc. BG112.46. Said to have reigned for three years 
and spent one in hiding; Laterculus regum Visigothorum (in 
MGH(AA ) xii, p. 465). The date of his overthrow is fixed as 511, 

since Theoderic the Ostrogoth ruled Spain as guardian of Amalaric 
for fifteen years; i.e. 511-526; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 513.2. 

Gesila saio 507/511 
On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 107. 
Instructed to compel the Goths living in Picenum and Etruria 

(per Picenum sive Tuscias utrasque residentes) to undertake their 
public duties; Cass. Var. rv 14 (a. 507/511; addressed 'Gesilae 
saioni’). 

Gesimund Gothic leader ?E V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 107. 

Son of Hunimund and leader of part of the Ostrogoths when they 
were under Hun overlordship; he helped Balamber to attack Vini- 
tharius (both in PLRE1); Jord. Get. 248. 

Perhaps identical with Gensimund, a Goth adopted by arms into 
the Amal family, who set a notable example by refusing the throne 

for himself and preserving it for the Amals; Cass. Var. vm 9. 

Gessius 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa- 

docia; he had received a visit from his brother, who held a govern- 

ment post ( orpareiav érayyéAAo — perhaps an officialis); Firmus, 
Ep. 6 (addressed l'eoo(io mxo^aarukc ). 

Gessius 2 PPO Illyrici 421/c. 443 

Son of Leontius 6 (or Heraclitus, Chron. Pasch.); brother of the 

empress Eudocia and of Valerius 6; native of Athens; Joh. Mal. 353, 
355, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 84.29, Zon. xm 22.7. 

See stemma 2. After Eudocia married Theodosius (in 421), she 

obtained honours for her brothers (éroingev adrovc akuopatikovs) and 

Gessius became PPO Illyrici ( róv uév Aeyóuevov l'éawv Exapyov patro 
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piu émotqaev Tov "IANupucv évouc): Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, Joh. Mal. 

355, John of Nikiu 84.35, Zon. xm 22.17-19. Eudocia’s influence 
waned after c. 443 (when she left Constantinople to live in Jerusa- 

lem; cf. Cedr. 1601 and Bury, LRE? 1 230 n. 5). 

Gessius 3 iatrosophist LV 

Native of Petra; he was a famous physician in the time of Zeno (èri 

Zhvwvos rv Xaumpuvóuevoc éni téxvy iarpucr, IMerpatos T0 yévoc); Dam. fr. 

335 = Suid. 207. Addressee of letters from Procopius of Gaza and 

Aeneas of Gaza (all addressed l'eaaíco iarpocoQi77); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 
16, 102, 122, 125, 164, Aen. Gaz. Ep. 19-20. He taught medicine 

at Alexandria when Zacharias 4 was there (in the 480s); Zach. Opif. 
1060. A famous physician and teacher of medicine; Sophronius, 

SS. Cyri et Ioannis Miracula 30. 

Pupil of Domnus 2; he later attracted his master's pupils away 
from him; he won wide fame for his practice and his teaching, 
although beginning his public practice late; he acquired much wealth 

and was given unusual honours ('Pcouatkcov éruxev üá£uopárcv où Taw 
ruxóvro)» — perhaps referring to some kind of honorary title); Dam. 
fr. 335. He also studied philosophy under Ammonius 6 at Alexan- 

dria; Zach. Optf. 1060, 
He befriended Heraiscus and concealed him from Zeno in his 

own house, later giving him decent burial; Dam, fr. 334 = Suid. T 

207. 
His wife was a barbarian woman from Phrygia and they had 

several children; Procopius of Gaza wrote to Gessius a consolatory 
letter on the death of some of his children and of his wife; Proc. 
Gaz. Ep. 125, cf. 164. He and Procopius were old friends; Proc.. 

Gaz, Ep. 16. 
He appears as a character in the dialogue De Opificio Mundi by 

Zacharias; PG 85, 1012ff. 
Said to have been baptized but to have remained secretly a pagan 

until he himself was miraculously cured by SS. Cyrus and John after 

all his medical skills had been unsuccessful; Sophronius, SS. Cyri et 
loannis Miracula 30. 

GETA praefectus vigilum (at Constantinople) E VI 

He was vukrérapxos at Constantinople and was killed in a riot of 

the people late in Anastasius' reign; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 12. 

Flavius Ioannes qui et Gibbus 
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Gibuldus king of the Alamanni M/LV 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 108. 

Alamannorum rex; he lived near Batavis (in Raetia II); a friend of 

St Severinus, who persuaded him to release many Roman prisoners; 
Eugipp. V. Sev. 19. Also mentioned in the Acta S. Lupi (7 ASS, 

July vit, pp. 70, 81). 

Giesmus Gepid LV 

Father of Mundus (PLRE i1); Theoph. AM 6032. 

GIGANTIVS corrector Augustamnicae before 432 

A native of Cappadocia; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 281, 351, 483-7, 489-90. 

CORRECTOR AVGVSTAMNICAE before 432 (see below for the date): 

he was governor over Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1430 (&oxrj rov Kanna 
6ókov), 483 (cited below), 484 (à $6opeix riv roMrov hue ), 486 
(formerly dpgxco in Pelusium), 489 (rueic uév dpxovrc Karraóókm 

xpnoduevo), 490. His severity in imposing taxes made him highly 

unpopular; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1487, 490. 
In 431/432 he went to Constantinople seeking further office, and 

Isidore of Pelusium wrote a series of letters to highly placed persons 
in an attempt to prevent him from receiving any more appointments, 

except over Cappadocia; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 483 (to Synesius 2; rav ò 

Karrabókr« éri orparonébou (i.e. at the imperial court), ws éyvouev, mv 

dpxnu avro Thy àff^íav uynotevera iva Sidvyos Huw émorn Karnaéoxns), 

484 (to Seleucus; viv éni arparomédou ráMv éavri rq apxnv éxówei ), 
485 (to Isidorus 9), 486 (to Florentius 7), 487 (to Archontius), 489 
(to Rufinus 8 PPO), 490 (to Catillianus). The date is fixed by the 
references to Synesius 2 (dead by 436) and Rufinus 8 (whose office 
can be dated to 431/432). 

Gildilas v.subl., comes Syracusanae civitatis 526/527 

The name is Germanic; see Schónfeld, p. 108. 
Vir sublimis, comes Syracusanae civitatis; addressee of two letters 

from Athalaric in 526/527; Cass. Var. iX 11 (ordering repayment of 

additional taxes illegally exacted in the fourth indiction = 525-526), 

14 (listing accusations of maladministration made against him by the 
Sicilians). 

Gildo: MVM per Africam 386-398; PLRE 1. 
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Gisclahad son of Sigismund 523 

Son of the Burgundian king Sigismund, brother of Gundobad 2; 
in 523 he was killed with his parents and brother by the Franks; 

Passio S. Sigismundi 9, Greg. Tur. HF m 6, Mar. Avent. s.a. 523. 
See stemma 42. 

Giso wife of Feletheus L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 110. 

Wife of the Rugian king Feletheus; noted for her cruelty and 
harshness; Eugipp. V. Sev. 8.1, 40.1, 44.4. Visited St Severinus 
shortly before he died (in 482); Eugipp. V. Sev. 40.1. Captured with 

her husband by Odovacer in 487 and carried away to Italy; Eugipp. 
V. Sev. 44.4, See stemma 46. 

Glabrio Anastasius 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 

Glabrio Venantius Faustus 

Glaphyra inLf. L V/E VI 

Wife of Albinus (7 Faustus Albinus 9); Lib. Pont. 53.10 (for the 
text, see Albinus). 

GLISMODA comitissa (m Gaul) 455 

* Glismo(n?)da comitissa; she gave money for a building at Narbo 
in year 28 of bishop Rusticus (bishop from 427); /LG 604 = AE 
1928, 85 Narbo. She was perhaps a Visigoth; her title presumably 
indicates that she was married to a comes. 

Glones Persian officer (at Amida) 503 

On the name, see Justi, p. 116, s.n. Payne, n. 2. 

Placed in command of the Persian garrison in Amida after its 

capture by Cavades in 503; killed during the siege and succeeded by 
his son; Proc. BP 1 7.33, 9.5-19, Zach. HE vu 4-5 (called "glwn'), 

Josh, Styl. 56, Theoph. AM 5996-7, Mich. Syr. ix 8. 

Glycadius protector (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 252 (addres- 

sed l'uxabico mporrkrTopr; Nilus remarks that while his name indicated 

sweetness his character was sour — he was dfwoc 5é kai and ns Tov 
rpómov ). 
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Glycerius Augustus (West) 473-474 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (West) a. 472-473: he was comes domesti- 
corum at his accession in March 473; Joh. Ant. fr. 209.2 (rnv rob 

KOUNTOS To SopeoTik c àtiav Éxc). He presumably held this post 

under the emperor Olybrius (died Nov. 472) and retained it during 

the interregnum which preceded his own accession. 

AVGVSTVS (West) a. 473-474: proclaimed emperor at Ravenna on 
March 3, 473; Joh. Ant. fr. 209.2 (under pressure from the patricius 
Gundobadus 1), Jord. Get. 239, Ennod. V. Epiph. 79 (= pp. 350-1), 
Evagr. HE n 16, Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 473 (March 5), Pasch. Camp. 
s.a. 473 (March 3), Marcell. com. s.a. 473. 

Overthrown without a struggle in 474 by Julius Nepos 3 (perhaps 
in June, in which month Nepos was proclaimed emperor) and con- 
secrated bishop of Salona in Dalmatia; Anon. Val. 7.36, Fast. Vind. 
Prior. s.a. 474, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 474, Auct. Haun. ordo post. s.a. 

474, Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Jord. Get. 241, Rom. 338, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 209.2, Malch. (in Phot. Bibl. 78), Evagr. HE 1116, Theoph. AM 
5965. 

Presumably still alive in 480, since one source (Malchus, in the 
résumé of his history given by Photius, Bibl. 78) ascribed to hima 
leading róle in the murder of Nepos in that year. 

The view that he was then promoted to be bishop of Milan as a 
reward is based on some obscure lines in Ennodius' poem in praise 
of a bishop Glycerius, one of several bishops of Milan commemora- 
ted by Ennodius; the lines in question however appear to have been 
either added or corrupted in an attempt by some later person, not 
Ennodius, to identify the bishop and the emperor; cf. Ennod. Carm. 
n 82 and CIL v, p. 620 n. 5. 

Glycerius (Ennod. Dict. 8): see Licerius 

Goar king of the Alans 410-442 

Goar; Greg. Tur., Olymp. (Twa). Gochar (or Eochar); Constan- 
tius, V. Germani. On the name, cf. Justi, p. 116, Schónfeld, p. 111. 

KING OF THE ALANS a. 410-442: by 410 he had left the main body 
of the Alans (under Respendial) and joined with the Romans (Goare 
ad Romanos transgresso); Greg. Tur. HF 19. In 411 he and the 
Burgundian Guntiarius supported the proclamation of Iovinus 2 as 

emperor at Mundiacum in Germania Secunda; Olymp. fr. 17, In 442 
he was king of the Alans whom Aetius 7 allowed to settle in Armo- 

rica; he had a warlike reputation (ferocissimus Alanorum rex) and 
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was a pagan (rex idolorum minister), but was induced by bishop 
Germanus of Auxerre not to ravage the district; Constantius, V. 

Germani 28, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 127 (s.a. 442). 
He is probably not identical with the unnamed Alan king who 

besieged Bazas (in Novempopulana) in 414/415, since the latter 

was apparently a Christian; cf. Paulin. Euch. 375 and Anonymus 
118. 

Gobazes ruler of the Lazi c. 456-466 

On the name, see Justi, p. 119, s.n. l'oufátre. 

Joint ruler of the Lazi with his son; Prisc. fr. 26. The Romans 

threatened invasion and he sent envoys to both the Romans and the 
Persians; Prisc. fr. 25. The date was probably 456, when a Roman 
attack on the Lazi took place; Hyd. Lem. 177 (s.a. 456). Under 
pressure from the Romans who insisted that either he or his son 

must abdicate, he gave way in favour of his son; at this time he was 
summoned to Constantinople but persuaded the Romans to send 

Dionysius 8 as envoy to him instead; Prisc. fr. 26. 
In late 465/early 466 he visited Constantinople in company with 

Dionysius to negotiate a treaty with the emperor Leo; V. Dan. Styl. 
5] (called 6 faciei r&v Aatcv ), Prisc. fr. 34 (the visit occurred 

shortly after the great fire at Constantinople, of Sept. 2, 465; cf. 

Seeck, Regesten, 413). His Persian costume and habits provoked 
hostility at first but his affability soon converted it to friendship; 
Prisc. fr. 34, On this visit he met Daniel the Stylite and often wrote 

to him after returning home; V. Dan. Styl. 51. 

Godagis Vandal prince M/L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 111. 

Eldest son of Genton 1; banished with his wife by Huneric; Vict. 

Vit. 114. See stemma 41. 

Godidisclus officer (East) 503 

On the name (= Godizisclus), see Schonfeld, pp. 111-12. 

A Goth; his family, like that of Bessas, had lived a long while in 

Thrace, remaining there when Theoderic 7 left for Italy in 488; he 

and Bessas were officers in the Roman army in the Persian war in 

503, when they were already experienced soldiers; Proc. BP 1 8.3. 

Godigisel 1 king of the Vandals 406 

On the name (= Godigisclus), see Schénfeld, pp. 111-12. 
Father of Gunderic and Geiseric; Proc. BV 13.23, Theoph. AM 

5931, 6026. See stemma 41. 
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KING OF THE VANDALS: killed in a battle with the Franks near the 
Rhine shortly before the Vandals invaded Gaul on Dec. 31, 406; 

Greg. Tur. HF u 9. Wrongly said to have led the Vandals over the 
Rhine and to have settled in Spain; Proc. B V 13.2, Theoph. AM 

5931, 6026. He had presumably led the Vandals in their westward 
march to the Rhine, from Pannonia; cf. Schmidt, Gesch. d. Wanda- 

len? , 12-16, Proc. BV 1 22.3-5. 

Godigisel 2 king of the Burgundians ?474-500 

On the name (= Godigisclus), see Schónfeld, pp. 111-12. 
Son of Gundioc, brother of Gundobad 1, Chilperic and Godomar 

1; Greg. Tur. HF n 28, Mar. Avent, s.a. 500, Ennod. V. Epiph. 174 

(= p. 376). He was an Arian; Greg. Tur. HF 11 32. See stemma 42. 

KING OF THE BURGUNDIANS a. 474(?)-500: on Gundioc's death the 
kingdom was divided between the four brothers; for the date, cf. 

Gundobadus 1. His capital was Geneva; Ennod. V. Epiph. 174 (7 
p. 376) (he met St Epiphanius of Ticinum there in c. 494; he is 
styled 'germanus regis’, i.e. brother of Gundobad). In 500 he co- 
operated with the Franks in overthrowing Gundobad and, yielding 

part of the Burgundian kingdom to them, became sole ruler of the 
remainder; Gundobad however soon returned and defeated and 

killed him; Greg. Tur. HF n 32, Mar. Avent. s.a. 500. 

Godilas ?MVM vacans (in Thrace) 528 

On the name (7 Gudila), see Schónfeld, pp. 114-15. 
KayriboUkTo30 Ta Aa'ykuipiov; in 518 he took part in proclaiming 

Justin emperor; Const. Porph. de cer. 93. 
?MVM VACANS a. 528: one of three Roman commanders sent 

against the Bulgar invaders of Thrace, he narrowly escaped capture 
by them; Joh. Mal. 438, Theoph. AM 6031. His colleagues Constan- 

tiolus and Ascum (both in PLRE mt) were both magistri militum and 

therefore Godilas may have held the same rank, presumably as a 
vacans. 

Godisthea wife of Dagalaiphus M/L V 

Daughter of Ardabur 1, wife of Dagalaiphus 2, mother of Areo- 
bindus 1; Theoph. AM 5997. See stemma 4. 

Godomarus | Burgundian king c. 474 

On the name (= Gudomarus), see Schonfeld, p. 115. 
Son of Gundiocus, brother of Gundobadus 1, Godigisel 2 and 

Chilperic; Greg. Tur. HF n 28, Fredegar. m 17, Lib. Hist. Franc. |. 
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He presumably became king with his brothers after Gundiocus died 
(perhaps in 473/474, cf. Gundobadus) but as he is not otherwise 
recorded he probably did not survive long. See stemma 42. 

Godomarus 2 king of the Burgundians 524-532 

Godomarus or Godemarus; Greg. Tur., Mar. Avent. Gudemarus; 
CIL xit 2584. On the name, see Godomarus |. 

Brother of Sigismund; Mar. Avent. s.a. 524, Greg. Tur. HF m 6, 

Passio S, Sigismundi 4, His father was therefore Gundobadus 1. See 
stemma 42. 

KING OF THE BURGUNDIANS a, 524-532: successor of Sigismund in 
524, after the Franks had twice invaded Burgundian territory and 
had captured and killed Sigismund; Greg. Tur. HF m 6, Mar. Avent. 
s.a. 524. In 532 he was attacked and routed by the Franks; he was 
captured and held prisoner, and in 534 the Burgundian kingdom 
was divided between the Frankish kings Childebert, Chlothachar 
and Theudebert; Greg. Tur. HF in 11, Mar. Avent. s.a. 534, Proc, BG 

113,3. 

Goiaricus (Goericus) v.inl., comes (in the Visigothic kingdom) 506 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 112. 

Responsible for arranging the compilation of the Breviarium 
Alaricianum, published a, 506 Feb. 3; Brev. Alar., praef. (CTh, ed. 

Mommsen, 1 i, p. Xxxil, ordinante viro inlustre Goiarico comite; cf. 
p. xxxv). 

At Barcelona in 510 he was killed in the palace by Gesalic; Chron. 
Caesaraug. s.a. 510. 

Gordianus 1 senator of Carthage 439 

Father of Claudius 2 and other sons, grandfather of Fulgentius 2 
(bishop of Ruspe); he was one of the Carthaginian senators who 
lost their property and chose to live in Italy when Geiseric seized 
Carthage in 439 (avus enim eius nomine Gordianus, dum rex Geiseri- 
cus memoratam Carthaginem victor invadens senatores plurimos, 
immo cunctos, amissis omnibus bonis ad Italiam navigare compel- 
leret, inter ceteros etiam ipse impositam peregrinationem libenti 
voluntate suscepit, volens saltem facultatibus perditis non perdere 
libertatem); after his death two of his sons (cf. Claudius) returned 
to Africa to try and regain the family property; Ferrandus, V. Fulg. 
+. He was a member of the curza of Carthage, not necessarily a sena- 
tor of Rome also (cf. Celestiacus). For the high standing of the curta 
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of Carthage, cf. CTh xit 1.27 (a. 339) (Karthaginis splendidissimae 
senatus). 

Gordianus 2 LV 

Son of Petronia 1; brother of Paula 4 c.f. and probably Aemiliana; 
he apparently died young (dulcissimus puer) and was buried at Rome 
on Sept. 9, 485; Rossi1843 =/LCV 167. Their father was the deacon 

Felix, later Pope Felix III; see Petronia 1. 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Planciades Fulgentius 

Gracchus PVR 415 

CONSVLARIS CAMPANIAE a, 397 May 24, CTh xiv 7.1*. 

PVRa. 415 July 25, CTh vit 7.20* dat. Rav(ennae). 
Possibly to be identified with Arrius M(a)ecius Gracchus (PLRE 

I). Presumably a descendant of Furius Maecius Gracchus and of 

Gracchus PVR 376-377 (both in PLRE 1). 

Iusta Grata Honoria 

Gratianensis vinl 46] 

Vir inlustris; table companion of the emperor Majorian at Arles in 
461; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 11.10. 13. 

Gratianus | ?L IV/E V 

One of the relatives of Galla Placidia 4 named in a votive inscrip- 
tion by her at Ravenna; called ‘Gratianus nep(os?)’; xi 276 = D 818-7 
ILCV 20 Ravenna. The date is probably 439 or later (see Eudoxia 
2). The exact relationship is unknown. Probably he was a son of 

Theodosius I who died young (cf. note 2 on D 818). The letters 
'nep' after the names of Gratianus, Theodosius 5 and Ioannes 3 are 
obscure, but this text has survived only in a single MS copy and they 
are perhaps an error for ‘n.p.’ (i.e. ‘nobilissimus puer’); on this cf. 
also Ensslin, in P-W xx 1915. 

Gratianus 2 ?agens in rebus (West) 398 

Bearer of imperial letters of invitation to the consular festivities 

of 399; Symm. Ep. vi 30 (Gratiani cuiusdam, qui huiusmodi scripta 
perlaturus adseritur). Probably an agens in rebus; cf. Iulius 1. 

Gratianus 3 Augustus (in Britain) 407 

A native of Britain (municeps eiusdem insulae); Oros. vn 40.4. 
AVGVSTVS a. 107: proclaimed emperor by the troops in Britain 
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after the murder of Marcus 2; he reigned there for four months, 

after which the troops, tired of him (abro mpookopns yeyovox ; 

Olymp.), killed him and elevated Constantinus 21 in his place; 
Olymp. fr. 12, Zos. v1 2.1-2, Oros. vi 40.4, Soz, IX 11.2. 

TVRRANIVS GRATIA(NVS) 4 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32120. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. Presumably he was a descendant of 
L. Turranius Gratianus PVR 290 (see PLRE 1). 

Gratissimus PSC (East) c. 461/462 

'O rpavróotrox ; he built the Church of St Cyriacus outside the 

Golden Gate at Constantinople and, after laying down his office, 
became a monk in the monastery there; Theod. Lect. Epit. 384 — 
Theoph. AM 5955 (=c. a. 461/462). 

GRATVS magister scrinii memoriae (East) 518-520 

V.S., SACRI CONSISTORII COMES ET MAGISTER SCRINII MEMORIAE (East) 
a. 518 Sept. 7-520 Sept. 9: Coll. Avell. 143* (a. 518 Sept. 7), 144°. 

Clarissimus comes, Coll. Avell. 159 (a. 519 March 28); v.s., magister 

scrinii, Coll, Avell. 232 (a. 520 Sept. 9); v(ir) s(pectabilis), Coll. 
Avell. 142, 145, 149; vir sublimis, Coll. Avell. 147, 178; inlustris, 

Lib. Pont. 54.5. 
Envoy sent to Italy by Justin with letters dated Sept. 7, 518, 

concerning church unity; Coll. Avell. 143, 147 (both Sept. 7, 518). 
His mission is mentioned in the Liber Pontificalis 54.5; and in Coll. 

Avell. 142 (a. 518 autumn) and 149 (a. 519) (letters of Hormisdas). 
He entered Rome on Dec. 20, 518; Coll. Avell. 146.5. He carried 

back Hormisdas’ replies early in 519; Coll. Avell. 144 (undated; to 

Justin, in reply to 143 after a delay — cuius mora sensibus vestris 
eo referente melius asseretur), 145 (same date as 144; to Ioannes, 

patriarch of Constantinople). He was back in Constantinople by 
March 28, 519; Coll. Avell. 159 (a. 519 March 28; from Ioannes at 

Constantinople to Hormisdas; redditis mihi litteris vestrae sanctitatis 
... per Gratum). 

Pope Hormisdas wrote to him a letter dated July 9, 519 (same 

date as Coll. Avell. 168); Coll. Avell. 178. 
In Sept. 520 Justin again sent him as envoy to Pope Hormisdas on 

matters allecting church unity; Coll. Avell. 232 (a. 520 Sept. 9). 

Ilis religious beliefs were orthodos and met with the Pope's appro- 
val (cuius fides et recta credulitas nostrum cirea se excitavit affec- 
tumi; Coll. Avell: 145. 
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Gregoria inl. fem. LV 

Illustrissima mater familias; relation of Firminus 4, living at Arles; 

noted for piety and charitable works; she and Firminus entertained 

the young Caesarius at Arles; V. Caes. 1 8. 

Gregorius 1 MV 

Brother of Hermeias 3 (and therefore an Alexandrian); he was 

excessively sharp and given to sudden enthusiasms in his studies; he 
had in general a restless and unstable character; after returning from 

Athens (where he and his brother were students; see Hermeias) he 
was increasingly afflicted by a distressing illness; Dam. fr. 123 = 
Suid. T 453, Dam. Epit. Phot, 75. See stemma 29. 

Gregorius 2 v.d., chartarius (in Italy) 489 

V.d., chartarius; concerned with a gift of lands to Pierius 5 by 
Odovacer; Marini, P. Dip. 83 - P. Ital. 10-11 (a. 489). 

FL. GREGORIVS3 v.c. 491 

V.c.; witness of a document (cf. Maria); Marini, P. Dip. 84 = P. 

Ital. 12 (a. 491). 

F]. Gregorius 4 v.d. (West) V/VI 

Fl. Gregori v.d.; xiv 2010 7 xv 7212 bronze piping from the 
xenodochium Pammachii at Portus. 

Gregorius Attalus 

Cheionius Contucius signo Gregorius 

Grillius: grammaticus IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Gudeliva wife of Theodahad 535-536 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 114. 

Wife of Theodahad; queen of the Ostrogoths in 535; Cass. Var. x 

21.24 (a. 535; both letters sent by ‘Gudeliva regina’ to the empress 
Theodora). Presumably mother of Theudegisclus and Theodenantha 

(both PLRE ui). See stemma 37. Alluded to (but not named) in 
536; Proc. BG 1 6.12. 
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Gudila v.subl., comes (under Theoderic) E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 114-15. 
VIR SVBLIMIS, MAIOR DOMVS REGIAE (of Theoderic) a. 502: Gudila, 

Bedeulfus and Arigernus were sent to Rome by Theoderic in 502 to 
convey instructions to the bishops gathered there in connection 
with the papal dispute and to observe their proceedings; Acta synhod. 
habit. Romae (7 MGH(AA ) xit), pp. 422.8 (a. 502 Aug. 27), 422.20, 
425.27, 429.4 (a. 502 Oct. 25) (texts cited under Bedeulfus). 

VIR SVBLIMIS, COMES: ... gloriosissimo et clementissimo regi/Theo- 

derico(?) vir subl. Gudila com(es) . . .; x1 268 Ravenna. The name to 
be restored was presumably that of Theoderic. The inscription 
records the restoration of a statue, apparently broken by an earth- 
quake at Faventia, but the róle played by Gudila is not clear. 

He is perhaps identical with the Gudila mentioned in 523/526 as 
wrongly claiming as his slave a former soldier in the Gothic army; 
Cass. Var. v 29. Perhaps a dux. 

Gudilevus in office (at Ravenna) 508 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 115. 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius in summer 508 reproaching 

him for not writing in person about his success (prospera vestra) in 
obtaining ‘felicitas et potentia’; Ennod. Ep. vi 28 (like v1 27 pre- 
sumably sent to Ravenna). Gudilevus had evidently recently received 
an official appointment. 

Gudinandus saio 523/526 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 115. 
Instructed to organize the despatch of recruits for the fleet to 

Ravenna before June 13, 526; Cass. Var. v 19 (a. 523/526 June 13; 
addressed ‘Gudinando saioni'). 

Gudisal saio 507/511 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 115. 
He was to be stationed at Rome to prevent abuses of the cursus 

publicus; Cass. Var. rv 47 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Gudisal saioni’). 

Gudomarus; see Godomarus. 

Guduin 1 saio 523/526 

On the name, see Schénfeld, p. 115. 
Instructed to see that those persons entitled to the donativum 
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were sent to the royal court by the millenarii of Picenum and Sam- 
nium to collect it without delay; Cass. Var. v 27 (a. 523/526; addres- 
sed ‘Guduin saioni’; he is styled ‘devotio tua’). 

Perhaps identical with Guduin 2. 

GVDVIN 2 v.sp., dux (in Italy) 523/526 
On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 115. 
Dux; told to observe justice (quos duces eligimus, eis simul et 

aequitatis momenta iure delegamus, quia non tantum armis quan- 
tum iudiciis vos effici cupimus clariores); he had imposed onera 
servilia on some free-born Goths; Cass. Var. v 30 (a. 523/526; 
addressed ‘Guduin v.s."). 

If identical with Guduin 1, he was promoted from sato to dux. 

Guitolinus (Nennius 66); cf. Vortigern. 

Gundericus king of the Vandals 406-428 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 119 (s.n. Gunthiricus). 
Son of Godigisel 1, half-brother of Geiseric; Proc. BV 1 3.23, Hyd. 

Lem. 89, Theoph. AM 5931, 6026. See stemma 41. 

KING OF THE VANDALS a. 406-428: he succeeded his father as king 

and on Dec. 31, 406, led the Vandals across the Rhine into Gaul; 
Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 406, Greg. Tur. HF 2. He led them 
later to Spain; Greg. Tur. HF n 2. In 418 the Alans merged with the 
Vandals and Gunderic became king of both peoples; he lived in 
Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem. 68 (s.a. 418). In 419 he made war on the 
Sueves; Hyd. Lem. 71 (s.a. 419). Died suddenly in 428 after the 
capture of Seville; Hyd. Lem. 89 (s.a. 428), cf. Chron. Gall. 452, 
no. 107. Already dead when the Vandals entered Africa; said to have 
been killed by Geiseric; Proc. BV 13.32, Theoph. AM 5931. A 
Vandal tradition asserted that he was killed by Germans in Spain; 
Proc. BV 1 3.33 (possibly a confusion with the death of Godigisel; 

cf, L. Schmidt, Gesch. d. Wandalen? , 27 n. 5). Described as still a 
child when Bonifatius 3 asked the Vandals for help (in 428/29); 
Proc. BV 1 3.23-4. Succeeded by Geiseric; Hyd. Lem. 89 (s.a. 428) 

(wrongly, by Thrasamund; Greg. Tur. HF i1 2). 

His wife and sons outlived him but were later murdered by 

Geiseric; Vict. Vit. 114. 

Gunderith 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 119 (s.n. Gunthiricus). 

Leader (ductor) of a Gepid band in alliance with Traseric around 

Sirmium; Ennod. Pan. 61 (= p. 277). 
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Gundicharius king of the Burgundians 436-437 

Possibly identical with Guntiarius. On the name (7 Gunthiricus), 

see Schónfeld, p. 119. 
KING OF THE BURGUNDIANS in Gaul a. 436-437: they rebelled in 436 

and were defeated by Aetius 7, who granted them peace when they 
requested it; Hyd. Lem. 108 (a. 436), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 435, Cass. 
chron. s.a. 435. They had apparently raided one of the Belgic pro- 
vinces; Sid. Ap. Carm. vui 234 (Belgam, Burgundio quem trux pres- 
serat). In 437 the Burgundians were almost destroyed by the Huns 
and Gundichar was killed; Hyd. Lem. 110 (a. 437), Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 435, Cass. chron. s.a. 435, cf. Chron. Gall. 452 no. 118 (s.a. 

436 ) (bellum contra Burgundionum gentem memorabile exarsit, 
quo universa paene gens cum rege per Aetium deleta — either the 
events of two years are confused or Aetius led the Huns in 437; 

on this possibility, cf. also Clover, in TAPS 61,1, p. 45 n. 43), 

Chron. Gall. 511, no. 596 (s.a. 436) (Burgundiones victi ab Aetio 
patricio). Cf. stemma 42. 

Gundiocus Burgundian king 455-473/474(?); 
MVM (per Gallias) 463 

The spelling of the name varies. Gundiocus; Auct. Prosp. Haun. 
Gunduicus; Hilarus, Ep. Gnudiuchus; Jord. Gundevechus; Greg. Tur. 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 117 (s.n. Gundiuchus). 
He claimed descent from the Gothic king Athanaric (PLRE 1); he 

had four sons, Gundobadus 1, Godigisel 2, Chilpericus and Godomarus 
];Greg. Tur. HF n 28, Fredegar. m 17, Lib. Hist. Franc. 11. He 
married a sister of Fl. Ricimer 2; Joh. Mal. 374-5, Joh. Ant. fr. 209. 
See stemmata 6 and 42. 

In 455 he and Chilpericus I, kings (reges) of the Burgundians, as 
loyal allies of the Visigoth Theoderic II, accompanied him on a 
military campaign against the Sueves in North Spain; Jord. Get. 231 

(for the date, cf. Hyd. Lem. 173-5 and Aioulfus). Following the 

death of the Suevian king Rechiarius in Dec. 455 (Hyd. Lem. 
178), Gundioc and his people were allowed to settle in Gaul as 

allies of the Visigoths (societate et amicitia Gothorum functus); 
Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 457, cf. Mar. Avent. ad a. 456.2 (eo anno 

Burgundiones partem Galliae occupaverunt terrasque cum Gallis 
senatoribus diviserunt). 

MVM (PER GALLIAS) a. 463: vir illustris, magister militum; he infor- 

med Pope Hilarus in 463 about the irregular conduct of the bishop 
of Vienne; Hilarus, Ep. 9 (Thiel) (a. 463 Oct. 10). 
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His death may have occurred during the reign of Glycerius (473/ 
474); see Gundobadus 1. 

Gundobadus 1 MVM (per Gallias) 472; patricius 472-473; 
Burgundian king ?474-516 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 116. 

Son of the Burgundian king Gundioc, brother of Godigisel 2, 
Chilperic and Godomar 1; Ennod. V. Epiph. 174 (7 p. 376), Greg. 
Tur. HF n 28, 32, Fredegar. m 17, Lib. Hist. Franc. 11, Passio S. 
Sigismundi regis 2, Mar. Avent. s.a. 500, Nephew of Fl. Ricimer 2; 
Joh. Mal. 374, cf. Joh. Ant. fr. 209 (where he is called his brother 
and also his cousin), Father of Sigismund and Godomar 2; Anon. 
Val. 12.63, Mar. Avent. s.a. 516, Passio S. Sigismundi regis 4, Lib. 

Hist. Franc, 20, Greg. Tur. HF 1n 5, 6, Fredegar. m1 33. He also had 

a daughter; Avit. Ep. 5 (Consolatoria de transitu filiae regis), V. 
Aviti t. See stemma 42. 

MVM PER GALLIAS a. 472: when Ricimer summoned him from Gaul 

in 472 (see below), he was magister militum ( jveykev abrov árà rov 

Taha - éxel yap nv orpatnAarns); Joh. Mal. 374-5. He was perhaps 

succeeded there by Bilimer; cf. Fasti. 
In 472 he was summoned to Italy to help Ricimer against the 

emperor Anthemius; it was he who killed Anthemius; Chron. Gall. 

511 no. 650, Joh. Mal. 374-5, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1. 

(COMES ET MVM ET) PATRICIVS a. +72-473/474: after Ricimer died, 

Gundobad was made patricius by Olybrius 6 (presumably succeeding 
to Ricimer's office and titles); Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 472 (Gundo- 
badus patricius factus est ab Olybrio imperatore). The date of the 

appointment must be between Aug. 19, 472 (when Ricimer died) 
and Nov. 2, 472 (when Olybrius died). 

He also assumed Ricimer's róle as kingmaker and persuaded 
Glycerius to assume the throne (March 3, 473); Cass. chron. s.a. 

473, Joh, Ant. fr. 209.2, 
According to John Malalas, Gundobad returned to Gaul abruptly; 

Joh. Mal. 374-5 (ev@éwe àmjMevr eic rag P'aAMac). He had evidently 

returned by summer 474, since Iulius Nepos 3 met no resistance 

when he reached Italy and overthrew Glycerius. Possibly it was the 
death of Gundioc (the date of which is not recorded) and the divi- 
sion of the Burgundian kingdom between his sons which caused 

Gundobad to leave Italy and abandon Glycerius. 

REX BVRGVNDIONVM a. 4742-516: Gundobad’s accession date is 
uncertain but could be 473 or 474 (see above). He shared the rule 
with one or more of his brothers until 500, when he defeated and 
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killed his last surviving brother Godigisel and became sole ruler of 
the Burgundians; Mar. Avent. s.a. 500, Greg. Tur. HF n 32, 33, 

Fredegar. m 22-3, Lib. Hist. Franc. 16. He had already murdered 
his brother Chilperic; Greg. Tur. HF n 28, Fredegar. m 17, Lib. Hist. 

Franc, 11. Mentioned as king of the Burgundians; Ennod. V. Epiph. 
140, 152, 169-70, 174 (= pp. 367, 370, 375, 376), Cass. Var. 1 46, 
m 1-3, CIL xu 2643 =ILCV 45, Avit. Epp. (passim), Chron. Gall. 

511 no. 690. 
He died in 516 and was succeeded by his son Sigismund; Mar. 

Avent. s.a. 516, Greg. Tur. HF ui 5, Passio S. Sigismundi regis 4. 
He was an Arian; Greg. Tur. HF u 32. 

Gundobadus 2 son of Sigismund 525 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 116. 
Son of the Burgundian king Sigismund, brother of Gisclahad; in 

523 he was killed with his parents and brother by the Franks; 

Passio S. Sigismundi 9, Greg. Tur. HF ui 6, Mar, Avent. s.a. 523. 

See stemma 42. 

Gunthamundus king of the Vandals 484-496 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 118. 
Son of Genton 1; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 7, Proc. BVi 

8.6, Theoph. AM 6026. Brother of Thrasamund; Proc. BV 1 8.8. He 

was therefore brother also of Godagis and Geilaris. See stemma 41. 
KING OF THE VANDALS AND ALANS a. 484-496: successor of his 

uncle Huneric; Proc. B V t 8.6, Jord. Get. 170, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 479, 
Laterculus regum Vandalorum 7, Theoph. AM 6026, He continued 
to fight the Moors and to persecute the catholics; Proc. BV18.7, 
Theoph. AM 6026. As the reign progressed he granted concessions 
to catholics and relaxed the persecution; Lat. reg. Vand. 8 (in 487), 
9-10 (in 494). In 491 an attempt to recover Sicily failed and he 

had to make peace with Theoderic the Ostrogoth; Cass. chron. s.a. 
491, Ennod, Pan. 70 (= p. 280). 

He died probably on Sept. 3, 496; Lat. reg. Vand. 7 (the length 
of his reign is given both as 11 years 9 months 11 days and as 11 
vears 8 months) and cf. Schmidt, Gesch. d. Wandalen?, 111 n. 3. 

His death mentioned; Proc. BV 1 8.7, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 497. His 
reign is said to have lasted about twelve years; Vict. Tonn. s.a. 479, 

Proc. BV18.7. 
His successor was Thrasamund; Vict. Tonn. s.a. 497, Lat. reg. 

Vand. 12, Proc. BV 1 8.8, Jord. Get. 170, Theoph. AM 6026. 
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He imprisoned the poet Dracontius 2, who wrote from prison a 

poem of repentance; Dracont. Satisfactio ad Gunthamundum regem 
Vandalorum. 

Guntharius Frankish prince 524 

On the name (= Gunthiricus), see Schonfeld, p. 119. 
Son of Chlodomer and Guntheuca, brother of Theudobald and 

Chlodovald; after the death of Chlodomer in 524 he and his brothers, 

still children, were cared for at Paris by Chrotchildis 1, their grand- 

mother, but shortly afterwards Gunthar and Theudobald were mur- 

dered by their uncles Chlothachar and Childebert; Gunthar was 
seven years old at his death; Greg. Tur. HF 1m 6, 18, Fredegar. m 
36, 38, Lib. Hist. Franc. 24. See stemma 43. 

Guntheuca wife of Chlodomer E VI 

Wife of the Frankish king Chlodomer, mother of Theudobald, 
Gunthar and Chlodovald; after Chlodomer's death (in 524) her 
brother-in-law Chlothachar married her; Greg. Tur. HF m 6. See 
stemma 43, 

Gunthigis qui et Baza MVM (East) E VI 

On the name 'Gunthigis', see Schónfeld, p. 118. On the name 

‘Baza’, see Schönfeld, p. 47 (s.n. Batza). 
An Ostrogoth; grandson of Andela and son of Andag; his mother 

was a sister of Candac 1; the family was descended from the Amals 
(de prosapia Amalorum); he held the office of *mag(ister) mil(itum)’ 

and the historian Jordanes was his secretary; Jord. Get. 266. He is 
not known otherwise; perhaps he held office in Thrace or Illyricum. 

Guntiarius ruler of the Burgundians 411 

Possibly identical with Gundicharius. On the name (7 Gunthiri- 
cus), see Schónfeld, p. 119. 

Ruler of the Burgundians in 411 (Turtudpwe, dc $UAapxoc éxonuare 

T&v Bovpyovvrivox); he and the Alan Goar supported the proclama- 
tion of the usurper Iovinus 2 at Mundiacum in Germania Secunda; 
Olymp. fr. 17. 

IVLIVS GVRDABIVS (v.c.) IV/VI 

Husband of Antonia Leontis c.f.; ZLCV 160 Rome. Presumably a 

vir clarissimus. 
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Gurgenes (Toupyévnc ) king of the Iberians c. 526? 

On the name, see Justi, p. 355, s.n. Warkaina, n. 6. 

He was the last king of the Iberians; Proc. BP i1 28.20. A Christian 
he rebelled and sought help from Rome against Persia when Cavades 
tried to force his own religion on the Iberians; the help was insuf- 
ficient (see Petrus 27) and Gurgenes fled to Lazica, taking his family, 
including his eldest son Peranius (PL RE m), with him; Proc. BP1 
12.1-13. He may then have gone to Constantinople; Proc. BP1 
12.14. Also mentioned in Proc. BP 1115.6. The revolt occurred late 
in the reign of Justin, probably in 526 (cf. Proc. BP111.24 with 
12.1 and Zach. HE 1x 6-7). For his identity with king Vakhtang I 
Gorgasal (c. 440-522/523) and criticism of Procopius' chronology, 
see C. Toumanoff, in Traditio vn (1945-51), 483-5. 

? 

Rufius Synesius Hadirianus PVR before 483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre together with Rufius 
Postumius Festus 5 and Rufius Valerius Messala 4; vı 32202 (Rufi 
Synesii Hadiriani v.c. ex praefecto urbi, (repeated) Rufii Synesii 
Hadiriani v.c. ex praefecto urbi). For the date, see Aggerius. 

He was presumably related to Rufius Postumius Festus and 
Rufius Valerius Messala; he may also have been related to Fl. Syne- 
sius Gennadius Paulus 36, 

Tito Haditanus Secundus 

Hadrianus: CSL 395, Mag. Off. (West) 397-399, PPO Italiae et 

Africae 401-405, PPO Italiae et Africae 413-414; PLRE 1. 

Flavius Hadrianus Hierius Zenodorus 

Hanhavaldus: Burgundian chieftain IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Hariulfus: protector domesticus (West); PL RE 1. 

Harmonius relative of Synesius L IV/E V 

Father of Aeschines and Herodes 2, relative of Synesius 1; of 

noble birth (presumably of curial family at Cyrene); Syn. Ep. 3. 
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Harpocras 1 scholasticus (East) E/MY 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; he was interested 

in soothsaying (so presumably a pagan); Isid. Pel. Ep. n 228 (addres 
sed 'Aprokpa axoAaari« c). Possibly identical with Harpocras 2. 

Harpocras 2 sophist (?in Egypt) E/MV 

Addressee of many letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
m 37, 154, 345, 393, iv 55, 91, 140, v 48, 52, 80, 102, 110, 124, 
125, 162, 185, 198, 199,217, 223, 348, 349, 351, 380, 415, 423, 424 
(addressed 'Aprokpa goġior or Tw abc). Mentioned in Isid. Pel. Ey. 
V 53 as Tis THY Mav menaibeuuévo kai eic ákpav àpermv àvafe(mkorov, 

and in Ep, v 458 (to the sophist Asclepius 4) as suitable for a teach- 
ing post in Asclepius' city (which is not known). Author of a 
monody attacking four villains; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 48, 52. 

Harpocras 3 grammaticus (?at Alexandria) LV 

Native of Egypt, grammaticus, friend of Ammonius 6, lived under 
Zeno; Dam. fr. 313 = Suid. A 4010. When Nicomedes sought to 
arrest him, he was forewarned by Isidorus 5 and escaped (this 
apparently occurred at Alexandria); Dam. fr. 313, 314 = Suid. 2 
159, 

HECEBOLVS governor of Libya Pentapolis EVI 
(?soon after 518) 

Native of Tyre; governor of Libya Pentapolis (Thv àgxrv rapadaguw 
[IevzazóAeox); he took Theodora (later empress) with him to Libya, 

where they quarrelled and he drove her out; Proc. Anecd. 9.27, 
12.30. The date may have been early in the reign of Justin, cf. Proc. 
Anecd. 12.29-32. 

Hed ybia L IV/E V 

Descendant of Patera and Delphidius (both in PLRE 1); native of 

Gaul; she sent scriptural questions to St Jerome, who wrote the 

letter Ep. 120 (a. 407) in reply. Also mentioned and styled ‘sancta 

ancilla Christi' in Jer. Ep. 122 (a. 407 ). 

Hegias Neo-Platonist philosopher (at Athens) L V/E VI 

Son of Theagenes (and therefore a native of Athens); Dam. fr. 

351 = Suid.H 60. Father of Eupeithius and Archiadas 2; Dam. fr. 

352 = Suid. E 3650. He was a young man in c. 480/485; Marin. V. 

Procl. 26. Contemporary of Isidorus 5 and Syrianus 3; Dam. Epit. 
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Phot. 227, 230. Personally known to Damascius 2; Dam. fr. 353 = 

Suid. E 3650. See stemma 35. 

Pupil of Proclus 4 c. 480; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. H 60, Marin. V. 
Procl. 26. In his youth he was thought likely to equal Plutarchus (in 
PLRE 1; his great-greatgrandfather, see stemma 35); Dam. fr. 351 = 
Suid. H 60. 

Philosopher; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. H 60, Dam. Epit. Phot. 221, 

227, 230, Marin. V. Procl. 26. His natural abilities were prevented 
from developing fully through the influence of his wealth and the 

parasites who attended him; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. H 60, Dam. fr. 
353 = Suid. E 3650. Damascius subsequently wrote that in his day 
(ènt ‘Hyiov) philosophy at Athens was in dishonour; Dam. Epit. Phot. 
221. This could imply that Hegias was once head of the (Neo- 
Platonist) philosophical school at Athens, probably as successor to 
Isidorus 5 who retired to Alexandria; see however Saffrey and 
Westerink, Proclus: Theol. Plat. 1 (1968), xxxiii n. 2. Isidorus 
warned him that philosophy was in decline; Dam. Epit. Phot. 227, 
230. 

He was a devoted pagan; Dam. fr. 353 = Suid. E 3650. He made 
enemies by celebrating family rites in Attica without obtaining per- 
mission and by introducing religious innovations and disturbing 
traditional forms in an over-zealous manner; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. 

H 60. 

Described as superior to his father in his way of life (rà mpos dperry) 
and in rhetorical skill (rà mpoas Adyous); he was, like Theagenes, 

generous in his benefactions; Dam. fr. 351 = Suid. H 60. He was 
superior in ability and in character to Eupeithius but inferior to 
Archiadas 2; Dam. fr, 353-4 = Suid. E 3650. 

His views on the relationship between governor and governed 
were cited by Damascius; Dam. fr. 364 = Suid. A 4120. 

See also P-W vit 2614-15. 

Heldefredus Visigothic general 473 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 133. 

In 473 he and Vincentius 3 besieged Tarraco and captured coastal 
cities in Tarraconensis for Euric; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 562 (s.a. 473). 

Heldica praepositus regni (Vandalorum) M V 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 136 (s.n. Hildica). 

Brother of Gamuth; appointed 'praepositus regni’ by Geiseric; 
under Huneric, when already retired and elderly, he was disgraced 
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and beheaded, and his wife and another woman were burnt alive 

publicly at Carthage; Vict. Vit. u 15. Cf. Obadus. 

Helena inl.f. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk reproaching her indul- 
gence in excessive grief after the death of her only son Nicaretus 3; 
she was a Christian; Nil. Ep. tt 170 (addressed 'EXévn iAdovorpia). 

Presumably the wife of a vir inlustris. 

Heleniana wife of a PPO (East) 431 

Wife of the PPO (?Orientis) in 431 (probably Antiochus 7 or 
Rufinus 8); one of the influential persons at court whom Cyril of 
Alexandria bribed, hoping that she could secure for him her hus- 
band's support; 4 COec. I iv, p. 224. 

Helias PVC 500 
“Enapxo¢ mé\ews; during the festival of the Brytae in 500 (the 

year before Constantinus 13 Tzourouccas was PVC) he annoyed the 
people and provoked a violent disturbance; Joh. Ant. fr. 214c. 

Heliocarus advocatus (at Rome) MV 

One of four advocat: named as present at the enquiry into allega- 
tions against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi v 1167. This document is a for- 

gery from the time of Pope Symmachus (498-514) (see Duchesne, 
Lib. Pont. 1, pp. cxxvi-cxxvil), but some if not all of the names used 

are of real people. 

Heliocrates | CRP (West) 408-409 

Appointed CRP after Stilicho's death (PLRE 1) (&pxew émrerayye 
vo roù Tajueiov) (probably successor of Volusianus 1); he was sent to 
Rome and ordered to confiscate for the treasury the property of all 

who had held office under Stilicho; Zos. v 35.4, In 409 when Atta- 

lus 2, then CSL, reached Rome Heliocrates was dismissed for not 

acting vigorously enough and was sent to Ravenna to answer for his 
conduct, but escaped by seeking asylum in a church; Zos. v 45.3-4. 

Heliocrates 2 envoy (West) 467 

Sent with letters from Anthemius at Rome to Leo at Constanti- 
nople on the accession of Anthemius in 467; Const. Porph. de cer. 

87 (7 p. 230 ed. Reiske). 
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Heliodorus 1 writer on optics L IV/E V 

Native of Larissa; either father or teacher of Damianus 1; author 

of a treatise on optics which was edited by Damianus; see Damianus. 

Heliodorus 2 ?advocate (at Alexandria) E V 

Friend of Synesius 1, who addressed three letters to him; Syn. 
Ep. 17, 25, 117. Synesius heard his ability as a speaker praised by a 
visitor from Egypt; Syn. Ep. 17 (raw éraivov roO kara aov, óóed ouévov 

TH xpua Gov ux Kal yXcorrm). He was too busy with public affairs to 

write, as Synesius complains; Syn. Ep. 25 (i706 tov rv npayuáro 
bv; KAEWas aavrov àno rc Sqnyociwv ). He had influence with the 

praefectus augustalis; Syn. Ep. 117 ( ŝúvaoðar oe roXMà Tapa rc viv 
iwr ry» Avyurricov dpxnv; the identity of the praefectus (= Anony- 
mus 53) is unknown). These statements would be consistent with 
Heliodorus" being an advocate at the court of the augustal prefect. 

Heliodorus 3 silentiarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. rv 62 (addres- 

sed HA wpa) orrevriapi). 

Heliodorus 4 PVC 432 June 11 

CTh v1 24.11% dat. Cpli (the law mentions the senate of Constan- 
tinople). 

Perhaps father or grandfather of Heliodorus 5. 

Heliodorus 5 PPO (?lllyrici) or PVC c. 468/488 

cst (East) a. 468: 468 July 1, CJ x 23.4%; July 25, CJ x 23.3%. 
Both laws were ‘dat. Cpli’ and mention the Augustal prefect and the 
comes Orientis. Perhaps identical with Anonymus 31. 

He is presumably to be identified with the ancestor of Cassio- 
dorus Senator 4 mentioned in Cass. Var. 14.15 (c. a. 507) (hi autem 
(sc, the ancestors of Cassiodorus) et in partibus Orientis parentum 
laude viguerunt. Heliodorus enim, qui in illa re publica nobis (sc. 
[heoderic) videntibus praefecturam bis novenis annis gessit eximie, 
eorum consanguinitati probabatur adiungi). Theoderic was at Con- 

stantinople as a hostage from 461/2 to 471/2, and was a general 

there with interruptions from 476/7 to 487/8. It is impossible for 
Heliodorus to have been PPO or PVC continuously for eighteen 

years (the office was evidently genuine (gessit), not honorary or 
utular), and he presumably held more than one prefecture in a 
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period of eighteen years (perhaps 468/488); cf. Mommsen, in 

MGH(AA ) xit, prooem, p. vii. He is more likely to have been PPO 
in Illyricum and/or PVC than PPO Orientis (cf. Fasti). 

Heliodorus 6 philosopher (at Alexandria) L V/E VI 

Son of Hermeias 3 and Aedesia, younger brother of Ammonius 6, 
native of Alexandria; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035, Dam. fr. 127 = 

Suid. Ac 79, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, Catal. cod. astrol. n 81. See 
stemma 29. 

After Hermeias died, Heliodorus and Ammonius were taken to 
Athens by Aedesia to study philosophy under Proclus 4; Helio- 
dorus was less gifted than his brother and was more superficial in 
his character and his studies; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ac 79. 

He taught at Alexandria, where Damascius 2 was one of his 
pupils; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035 (and cf. Ammonius 6). 

With Ammonius he made astronomical observations in 502; 

Catal. cod. astrol. n 81. He cannot be the author of the commen- 
tary (written after 564) on Paulus Alexandrinus (PLRE 1) attributed 
to him by Vindob. phil. gr. 115; cf. Ae. Boer's edition (Teubner, 
1962), pp. vii-viii, and L. G. Westerink in BZ 64 (1971), 6ff. 

(H)eliodorus 7 ?agens in rebus or praefectianus (East) 517 

Either a *magistrianus' or a ‘praefectianus’; he, Demetrius 3 and 
others escorted from Constantinople in 517 the papal embassy 
under bishop Ennodius; Lib. Pont. 54.3 (for the text, see Deme- 
trius 3). 

Heliodorus 8 curator (of Hypatius) (East) 515/518 

He was a curator (‘kovpatwp’) and served under the MVM Hypa- 
tius 6; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 140 (a. 515/18; addressed to Hypatius, it 

alludes to ‘the illustrious Heliodorus your curator’), There was no 

military post of curator. Possibly Heliodorus was a member of the 

private staff of Hypatius, perhaps manager of his estates (cf. cura- 
tores divinae domus, Jones, LRE 1 426). Since he served under 
Hypatius he was presumably not a curator ctvitatis. 

FL. HELIODORVS 9 v.sp., proconsul Asiae 439/442 

?PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR (East) before 442 (see below). 
PROCONSVL ASIAE a. 439 Nov. 26/442 Feb. 25 (for the date, cf. Fl. 
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Valentinus Georgius Hippasias): addressee of a letter of congratula- 
tions on his success in office, sent in the name of the PPOs Fl. 

Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7, Fl. Maximus 22 and Fl. Valentinus Geor- 
gius Hippasias; /OeAI 44, Beibl. 283-284 (= AE 1961, 190) Ephesus 
(addressed ©). 'HMo8cpc rà repiflNénro àv6(vnárc) 'Aotac). The letter 

refers to his similar success in an earlier post held in the East (robe 
gous LUNO) mrovous, oUc èv roc écooic 0réorrs uépeow ), which will pre- 

sumably refer to a provincial governorship. 

Helion 1 Mag. Off. (East) 414-427; patricius 

COMES ET MAG. OFF. (East) a. 414 Nov. 30-427 Aug. 19: a. 414 
Nov. 30, CTh xin 3.177 dat. Cpli; 415 Oct. 15, CTh 18.1 (subscript: 
eodem exemplo ... Helioni magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 416 
Jan. 20, CTh vi 27.18% dat. Cpli; 416 Feb. 6, CTh vi 26.17 (Helioni 
viro inl(ustri) mag(ist)ro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 416 Nov. 4, CTh vi 
33.1 (Helioni com(iti) et magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 416° (MSS 
415) Nov, 11, CTh v127.17* dat. Cpli; 417 Nov. 27, CTh vi 27.19% 
dat. Cpli; 424 April 29, CTh 1 8.3 (Helioni comiti et magistro offi- 
ciorum) dat. Cpli; 426 Dec. 23, CTh v1 27.20 (Helioni patricio et 
magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 427 June 22, CTh vu 8.14 (Helioni 
patricio et magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli; 427 Aug. 19, CTh xm 
3.18". He was sent by Theodosius II in 422 to negotiate peace with 
Persia; he went as far as Mesopotamia and from there carried on 
negotiations through his own representative, Maximinus 3; Soc. vit 

20.1ff., Theoph. AM 5921, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 1, p. 206 = 154. 'O 
ra dddixiuw udyurpoc; he raised Valentinian III to the status of 

Caesar at Thessalonica; Olymp. fr. 46 (the date was Oct. 23, 424, 

CIL Y , p. 275). 'O uáycorpoc kai rarpikioc; he raised Valentinian III to 
be Augustus at Rome after the overthrow of the usurper loannes; 
Olymp. fr. 46, Theoph. AM 5915-16. The date was Oct. 23, 425; 
Hyd. Lem. 85. He is the ‘vir inl(ustris) mag(ister) officiorum’ 
instructed in 415 to have the patriarch Gamaliel deprived of the 
codicils of his honorary prefecture; CTh xvi 8.22 (a. 415 Oct. 20). 

PATRICIVS : he became patricius between installing Valentinian IH 
as Caesar on Oct. 23, 424, and as Augustus on Oct. 23, 425; Olymp. 
fr. 46 (see above). Attested as patricius on 426 Dec. 23, CTh vi 

27.20, and on 427 June 22, CTh vu 8.14 (both cited above). Tarpt- 
«ux ; Theoph. AM 5915, 5916, 5921 (the last, wrongly, since it 
concems events in 422). 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa- 
docia, asking him to write; Firmus, Ep. 28. 
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Helion 2 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11 205 (addres- 
sed 'HAicowvt payiorpiava). 

HELISAEA (?c.f.) 506 

Relative of Ennodius 3 (sanguinis catena); acquainted with Cyne- 
gia 1; she wrote to Ennodius opposing a candidate for ecclesiastical 
promotion (at Aquileia) and he replied expressing agreement; Ennod. 
Ep. v 4 (she is addressed as ‘domina’). She was the mother of Avitus 
3 (communis mater); Ennod. Ep. v 5. Both letters were written in 
spring 506 (cf. Sundwall, Abhandlungen, 34). 

Helladius 1 ?tribunus (East) L IV/E V 

Mentioned with Theodorus 4 by Synesius 1 as favouring the 
recruitment of barbarians for the army in Libya; Synesius' remark 
that even able officers ( robs Q6oev orparuoru coc Éxovrac rcv ápxóvrav) 

were corrupted by the financial gains of recruiting barbarians rather 
than Romans implies that they were also officers; Syn. Ep. 95. If 
so, they were perhaps tribuni. 

HELLADIVS 2 Greek grammarian (East); comes ordinis 
primi 425 

Grammaticus Graecus; he taught at Constantinople in 425 when 
he was given the codicils of the comitiva primi ordinis in order that 
he might rank among the ex vicariis; CTh v1 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). 

Similarly honoured at the same time were Syrianus 2, Theophilus 4, 
Martinus 1, Maximus 8 and Leontius 7. The law adds that in future 

the same honour was only to be conferred on teachers of twenty 
years' standing. 

Probably identical with Helladius of Alexandria the teacher of 

Socrates the historian (7 Helladius 4 in PLRE 1) and also with Hel- 
ladius of Alexandria, a grammaticus during the reign of Theodosius 

II and author of the following works: a panegyric on Theodosius; 
Aé£eox; ravroia« xenon kara arouetv; " Ekxópaote dt\oripiac; Au'0vvae« t 

Movoa; "Exdpaaec tov \ourpod Kcoravruwov; Suid. E 732, 

HELLADIVS 3 ?governor (praeses) of Cappadocia Prima E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in 
Cappadocia. Firmus congratulated him on safely completing a 
voyage by sea and begged him to take steps to relieve Caesarea of 
the burden of providing supplies for soldiers, as this was causing 
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shortages, and to prevent it occurring again (iore émikouóioat rà viv 

EvVOXAOVYTA TOW OTPATIWTWY dvahwyata kat 6coucr]aaoat umb6eutav orpar- 

euuaros 5c Nua yeveoda mapodov; Firmus, Ep. 12. In the second letter 

Firmus thanked him on behalf of his fellow-citizens for kindness 
to their city and remarked that they did not cease to pray for his 
advancement to still higher dignities (ob yap Svadyiravouev eüxóuevot 

TOAUTTY obcav THY onw ueyaXongpémeuav èni ueitoat mpoKonais ab£ca6a, Tiuiv 

T€ kai narpiòt); Firmus, Ep. 26. 

He was evidently a person with influence in official quarters, pro- 
bably holder of an office himself at the date of Ep. 26. As he was 
in a position to relieve the immediate crisis at Caesarea mentioned 
in Ep. 12, he may have held office there, and so could have been 
provincial governor. 

Helladius 4 curator (?civitatis) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret; styled 7 duerépa ueyao- 

mpérea, he has Sivas, and is described as ooóóc, ovvero and rmv pba 

éreakeuuévos ; Theod. Ep. XLVI (addressed 'EXAa8ic koupaTwpt). By 

this period the post of curator civitatis (or pater civitatis) was often 
held by persons of rank. 

Helladius 5 v.inl. (in Gaul) L V/E VI 

Vir inlustris; addressee of a letter [rom Avitus, bishop of Vienne; 

Avit. Ep. 84. 

Helpidia nurse of Galla Placidia E V 

Nurse (rgoóéx) of Galla Placidia 4; she used her influence with her 

to arouse enmity between Placidia and the emperor Honorius (in 
423); Olymp. fr. 40. 

HELPIDIVS 1 ?proconsul Africae 402 

He received many letters from Symmachus, Symm. Ep. v 78-98; 

and is referred to in others, Symm. Ep. 11 85,87, v 53. 

Invited in 393 by Virius Nicomachus Flavianus (= PLRE t, Fla- 

vianus 15) to attend his consular celebrations (a. 394 Jan. 1); Symm. 

Ep. u 85, v 53 (a. 393). 

?CONSVLARIS CAMPANIAE a. 396: he was a 'iudex" in 395, apparently 

in Campania; Symm. £p. v 93 (a. 396; Formianum litus accessimus. 
Hinc Puteolos mox petemus. Grave est enim sub auribus iudicis 

Baiarum adpetentiam confiteri. Habes ordinem propositi mei. Ipse 
memento promissi, quo te ob causas publicas peregrinationis meae 
fore solacium spopondisti). In office as judge in 396; Symm. Ep. v 
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78 (a. 396; occupato tibi auditione causarum verebar obstrepere, 
ne multis negotiis tuis onus adderet loquacitas otiosi). He received 
in this office also Symm. Ep. v 79 (fama est praetorianas litteras 
obstare propositis), and perhaps Ep. v 87, 91. 

?PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 402; Helpidius wrote to Symmachus at 

Rome promising a supply of corn for the city; Symm. Ep. v 94 (a. 
102; largas rei annonariae copias polliceris). He was therefore absent 
from Rome and in a province which supplied the city with corn. 

He was a pagan; Symm. Ep. v 85. He owned an estate in Spain, 
which he sold in 389/90; Symm. Ep. n 87. In 399 he was invited to 

help Symmachus' agents obtain horses in Spain; Symm. Ep. v 83. 
Presumably, therefore, he still possessed estates in Spain. 

Helpidius 2 LIV/E V 

An Arian, he asked Augustine to visit Bonosus and lason (perhaps 
Arian priests) to have his erroneous opinions on the nature of the 
Trinity corrected; not personally acquainted with Augustine; Augus- 
tine in his reply addressed him as ‘dominus eximius meritoque 
honorabilis et desiderabilis'; Aug. Ep. 242 (date uncertain). The 
word 'eximius' suggests that Helpidius was a person of rank, 

Helpidius 3 ?advocate (West) 400 

In 400 Helpidius and Titianus 3 ended their legal training and 

were commended by Symmachus to the CSL Limenius as suitable 
for office; Symm. Ep. v 74 (a. 400; quorum mihi praeceptor vir 
prudens et nescius gratificationis adseruit esse in illis scientiam iuris 
idoneam nimis in omnes usus iudiciarii et forensis officii. Nunc 
tuum est optimos iuvenes advocare, quorum indolem militiae vel 
honoribus iam paratam non debet ulterius procrastinare cunctatio). 
If the appeal was successful they may have become advocates in the 

court of the comes sacrarum largitionum. 

HELPIDIVS 4 comes et architectus (East) E/M V 

"AX Tiç kón Tobvoua "Edmidwoc, &gxerék rcov Tov Baa écoc; he visited 

the monk Hypatius to be cured when possessed by a demon; Hypa- 

tius found that he was guilty of swindling his employees and told 
him to make his peace quickly as he was soon to die; he went away 
and died soon afterwards; Callin. V. Hypat. 44.8-19 = 126-7. 

HELPIDIVS 5 y.sp., comes sacri consistorii (East) 449 

'O mepifrenros kóuns ToU Geiov avvedpiov; sent with Eulogius 3 to con- 
trol the council of Ephesus in May 449; ACQec. n i.i, p. 72, iii.1, 

p. 47, Evagr. HE 1 10. 
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Helpidius 6 deacon and doctor E VI 

Addressee of Ennod. Ep. vu 7 (July 508), vu 8 (early 510), 1x 14 
(mid 511), 21 (late 511), Avit. Ep. 38 (c. 494/518), Cass. Var. 1v 24 
(a. 507/511). Friend of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ef. vin 8. 

Deacon and doctor; V. Caes. 1 41 (medicus diaconus), Avit. Ep. 
38, Cass. Var. 1y 24, Ennod. Ep. viu 8, rx 14, Proc. BG1 1.38. Asked 

by Avitus (bishop of Vienne) to cure the son of an acquaintance; 
Avit. Ep. 38. He was at Ravenna, at the court of Theoderic, in 508, 
510 and 511; Ennod. Ep. vu 7, vii 8, iX. 14 (si domnus noster (i.e. 
Theoderic) ad Liguriam venturus est, intimare procures), 21 (one of 

those ‘quos potentum lateribus iungit inopinata sodalitas’). While 
he was at Ravenna, his house was freed from an infestation of devils 

by bishop Caesarius; V. Caes. 1 41 (he was 'regiae potestati ac saeculo 

famulatu intimus’). At his request Theoderic gave permission for 

building repairs at Spoletium; Cass. Var. Iv 24 (respectu meritorum 
tuorum et impensi longa sedulitate servitii). In 525/26 he attended 

Theoderic, who told him of his vision of the dead Symmachus 9; 

Proc. BG 1 1.38. 

Rusticius Helpidius 7 poet; v.c. et inL, quaestor M V/VI 

Author of two Christian poems; Rustici Helpidii v.c. ex (= et) 

inlustris exquaestoris historiarum testamenti veteris et novi and 
Rustici Helpidu carmen de Christi lesu beneficiis. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 
IV 2, pp. 389-91. 

His date is unknown, but he knew the Carmen Paschale of Sedu- 

lius (see Wien. Stud. 12 (1890), 303, RAM 45 (1890), 155) and so 
did not write before the mid fifth century. 

He may be identical with Fl. Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus 2; and 
possibly therefore also with Domnulus 1, QSP in c. 458. 

Flavius Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus 

HELPIS 2af. ?V/VI 

A native of Sicily, which she left to be with her husband (un- 

named); she died before her husband; Rossi 1, p. 79 n. 6 = p. 130 
n. 14 = p. 426 n. 63 (a verse epitaph; line 1 reads: Helpis dicta fui, 
Siculae regionis alumna). [he epitaph is preserved in MS collections 

only, the earliest going back to the seventh century; it was originally 

inscribed in St Peter's, Rome. In the later Middle Ages it was added 

to MSS of the Consolatio Philosophiae of Boethius (in the thirteenth, 
fourteenth and fifteenth centuries) with the following lemma: 
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Epitaphium uxoris Boetii, Symmachi v.c, f(iliae), quod erat in por- 
ticu sive vestibulo Templi divi Petri, sed et legitur in calce multorum 
codicum Boetii praecipue in bibliotheca S. Augustini. In fact it 
occurs in three MSS only of the Cons. Phil. (see Rossi, p. 427). 
Helpis can not have been the wife of the famous Boethius (see the 

discussion by Rossi, pp. 426-8). She was presumably a person of 

distinction; if she was genuinely the wife of a Boethius, her husband 
may have been the son of the writer, viz. Fl. Boethius 3, but this is 

only conjecture. 

*! Hengist! * ?commander of federates (in Britain) E/M V 

A Dane, with a following of Jutes in Frisia, he lived a long time 

before the early sixth century; Beowulf 1068ff., Finnsburg Frag- 

ment. Leader of the Saxons invited to Britain (?as federates) by 

Vortigern in c. 428; Nennius 66 (a. 428), Beda, HE 115 (a. 450/ 
457), Chron. s.a. 449, Saxon Chronicle s.a. 449ff. The later date 

appears to be an error derived from Gildas, De exc. Brit. 20, wherea 
letter to Aetius 7 may be inserted too early in the narrative; archaeo- 
logical evidence points to a date not significantly later than the 420s 
for the first Germanic settlements in Britain (cf. J. N. L. Myres and 

Barbara Green, The Anglo-Saxon Cemeteries of Caistor-by-Norwich 
and Markshall, 4311. and Medieval Archaeology 18 (1974), 225ff.). 

Brother of Horsa; Beda, /7E 115. Father of Aesc or Oisc (ancestor 
of the later kings of Kent); Beda, HE u 15, cf. Nennius 58 and other 

genealogies. 

HEORTHASIVS vir spectabilis 496 

Filius noster vir spectabilis; went to Rome and proved the truth 
of charges made against a certain Felix from Vibo in Bruttium; 
Gelas. Ep. fr. 42 = Thiel 1, p. 506 (for the date, a. 496, cf. Neues 

Archiv d. Gesellsch. f. alt. deutsche Geschichtskunde, V, p. 529). It 
is not certain what his position was; he may have been the accuser 
or the judge, and if the latter he will have been corrector of Lucania 

et Bruttium. 

Hephaestus scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 6 (addressed 

'Héaiaro exoAaor uc). 

HERACLAMMON I praeses (?Thebaidis) E/M V 

Formerly a ‘scholasticus’ (described as the scholasticus of Dio- 
scurides; perhaps his assessor); he and Dioscurides once heard an 

538 



HERACLIANVS 3 

address by Senuthis of Athribis (in the Thebaid); later Heraclam- 
mon succeeded Dioscurides as 'hegemon'"; Leipoldt, Schenute, 165 
n. 6. He was probably an advocate at the court of the governor of 

the Thebaid and then governor of the Thebaid himself. 

HERACLAMMON 2 comes (East) ?V 

'O peyadotperéataros (Kai) Maunpòraros Kouns; addressee of a letter 

from Cyrenaica (Darnis); P. Oxy. 1163 undated. Presumably living 
at Oxyrhynchus. Cf. Anonymus 58. 

Heracleon teacher (at Athens) E/M V 

An Athenian, he taught the sophist Lachares 2; Suid. A 165. 

Heracliana E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep, 115 
(a. 519/525). Perhaps identical with ‘the religious Heracliana’, a 

deaconess and archimandritess, who founded a monastery; Sev. Ant. 
Ep. Sel. 16]. Evidently a lady of wealth, possibly from the nobility. 
For such ladies as deaconesses, cf. Anastasia 2. 

HERACLIANVS 1: corrector Paphlagoniae 395; PLRE 1. 

HERACLIANVS 2: comes Aegypti 395; PLRE t. 

Heraclianus 3 usurper (in Africa) 413 

He murdered Stilicho (PLRE 1) with his own hands at Ravenna on 

Aug. 22, 408; Zos. v 37.6 (for the dare, Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). 

COMES AFRICAE a, 408-413: as a reward he was given command of 

the armies of Africa in succession to Bathanarius in late 408; Zos. v 

37.6 ('HpoaxXetavc) Taped «xke v àpxrv, sc. TOV év rfi peyan Apin 

arpartor Ov Tyyegoviav). In office in 410; Soz. ix 8.3 ('HpaxXetavov zóv 

TQ abe Taw év 'Aópix oTpariaw émrerpaguevov rv tyeuoviav). Comes 

Africae; CTh xvi 5.51* = 56* (a. 410 Aug. 25), Oros. vit 42.10 (a. 
410), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 75, Marcell. com, s.a. 413. In 409 and 

410 he remained loyal to Honorius against Priscus Attalus 2; Zos. 

vi 7.5, 8.3. He sent the emperor financial aid; Zos. v1 10.2. He 
killed Constans 2, sent by Attalus to replace him, as soon as he 
reached Africa, and then stopped all trade between Africa and Italy 
to put pressure on Attalus; Zos. v1 9.1-2, 11.1, Oros, vit 42.10, Sez. 

IX 8.7, Proc. BV 1 2.30.36, cf. Chron. Gall. 452 no. 75 (in Romani 

orbis reparatione strenuum exhibuerat ministerium). However, his 
treatment of refugees from Rome was harsh; Jer. Ep. 130.7 (cited 

below ). 
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CONSVL (West) a. 413 with Lucius 5 (East): Fasti, Oros. vtt 42.10, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, CTh xv 14.13 (and see below). 

?AVGVSTVS a. 413: he rebelled and apparently aimed to become 
emperor himself in 413; Olvmp. tr. 25, Philost. xm 16, Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 415, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 75, Hyd. Lem. 51 (a. 412). He 

stopped trade between Africa and Italy; Oros. vit 42.12, Having 
collected a large fleet (supposedly 3,700 ships), he sailed to Italy; 
Oros. vi 42.1 2-13, Marcell. com. s.a. 413, Jord. Rom. 325. He was 

defeated by Marinus | near Utriculum and fled back to Carthage 
where he was soon afterwards murdered; Oros. vit 42.14, Olvmp. 

fr. 23, Hvd. Lem. 56 (a. 413), Marcell. com. s.a. 413, Cons. Const. 
s.a. +15, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Chron. Gall. 452 no, 75, Jord. Rom. 
325, Theoph. AM 5904. According to the Annals of Ravenna he 
was killed at Carthage on March 7, 413. 

His consulship and his acts were annulled; CTh xv 14.13 (a. 413 
Aug. 3). His followers were persecuted; CTh 1X 40.21 (a. 413 Aug. 

35, MSS 412 July 25; he is called ‘hostis publicus"). 
His property was confiscated and given to Fl. Constantius 17, but 

was found to consist of barely 2,000 Ibs of gold and the equivalent 

again in property; Olymp. fr. 23, Jer. adv. Pelag. m 19, in Ezech. 
IX 28, Praedest. 196. He had a daughter who married his domesticus 

Sabinus 4; Oros. vu 42.11. Jerome complained of his avarice and 
cruelty towards refugees from Rome in 410 and accused him of 

drunkenness and of taking bribes; Jer. Ep. 130.7 (crudeliora invenit 
Africae litora. Excipitur enim ab eo, quem nescias utrum avarior an 
crudelior fuerit, cui nihil dulce praeter vinum et pretium et qui sub 

occasione partium clementissimi principis saevissimus omnium 
extitit tyrannorum ). 

HERACLIANVS 4 ex comite (East) 451 

'O ueyaXorperéoraroc àz0 kourjro; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451:.1COec. u iii, p. 139 

former administrators and among those whose offices were either 

titular (vacantes) or honorarv (honorarii). Since the lists conclude 

with spectabiles comites et tribuni notarii, it may be presumed that 
his rank was at least spectabilis, and possibly illustris. 

HERACLIDES {ov.c.) (East). 510 

Son of Apion 2;on his father's exile in 510 Heraclides was ør- 
dained deacon at Prusa in Bithynia on orders from the emperor 
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Anastasius; he accepted his ordination gladly; Theod. Lect. Epit. 
482. 

He was presumably brother of Fl. Strategius 9. See stemma 27. 

Heraclitus scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 275 (addres- 
sed 'HpakAeirc» axoAaaru c). 

Heraclitus (Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, 422): see Leontius 6. 

Heraclius 1: praepositus militum Fortensium ?L IV/V; PLRE t. 

Heraclius 2 ?conductor dominicus M V 

Conductor dominicus; died aged 65, buried near Rome on Aug. 
30, 453;v132942 = ILCV 469 = AE 1889, 58. The restoration 'con- 

ductor’ is better than ‘protector’, since the formula ‘protector 

dominicus’ is otherwise unknown; ‘dominicus’ is normally used in 
connection with imperial estates. 

HERACLIVS 3 primicerius sacri cubiculi (West) 454-455 

A eunuch; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Marcell. com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 

334, Joh. Ant. fr. 201, Theoph. AM 5946. 
PRIMICERIVS SACRI CVBICVLI (West) a. 454-455: mpquxnpws rcv 

kocrivo ; Joh. Ant. fr. 201. Praepositus (sc. PSC) (probably wrongly); 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455. Probably identical with the unnamed 'spatha- 
rius’ mentioned in Hyd. Lem. 160 (s.a. 454), but this title pre- 
sumably is also an error. He had great influence over Valentinian 
III; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Joh. Ant. fr. 201. He was the enemy of 

Aetius 7 and joined Petronius Maximus 22 in plotting to kill him; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 201. He induced Valentinian to murder Aetius in 454; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 454, Hyd. Lem. 160 (s.a. 454), Joh. Ant. fr. 200- 
201, Theoph. AM 5946. Later he opposed Maximus' demands for 
the consulship and patriciate; Joh. Ant. fr. 201, He was himself 
murdered in 455 by former bodyguards of Aetius at the same time 

as they killed the emperor Valentinian; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 455, Marcell. 
com. s.a. 455, Joh. Ant. fr. 201, Evagr. HE u 7, Jord. Rom. 334 
(Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455 has apparently confused the murder of Aetius 
with that of Valentinian). 

Heraclius 4 MVM per Thracias 474 

Native of Edessa; Theoph. AM 5963. Son of Florus 3; Joh. Ant. 
fr. 210, Theoph. AM 5963. 
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?COMES REI MILITARIS (East) before c. 468: sent at the head of 
Roman troops to help the Lazi against the Persians and Iberians 

before 468 but withdrawn owing to the difficulty experienced by 
the Lazi in supplying adequate provisions for his troops; Prisc. fr. 
41. In 468 he was sent from Constantinople to collect troops from 
Egypt and take part in the expedition against the Vandals; he and 
Marsus 2 sailed to [ripolitana where they defeated the Vandals and 
occupied the cities, and then set off overland for Carthage; Proc. 
BV 16.9, Theoph. AM 5963. After Basiliscus 2's defeat they with- 
drew and returned to Constantinople; Proc. BV 16.25, Theoph. AM 
5963. 

He helped Leo against Aspar (in 471); Theoph. AM 5963. 

MVM PER THRACIAS a. 474: grparmyóc; he served under Zeno, and 

was led into disaster by his impetuosity; Malch. fr. 5 = Suid. H 466. 
'O otparnyos; captured by the Goths (under Theoderic Strabo 5) in 
Thrace and ransomed by Zeno; he was freed and sent home, but at 
Arcadiopolis on the way he was killed by some Gothic soldiers (John 
of Antioch says by Theoderic Strabo near the Chersonese) as a 
reprisal for some act of cruelty during his otfice; Malch. fr. 4, Joh. 
Ant. fr. 210 (by the emendation of àiéro to 5Lémovra in this passage, 

the words rm orparnyida rcv Opariuw Siémuv would refer to Hera- 

clius, not to Theoderic Strabo). The date must be after Leo I died 

(Jan. 474) and before Zeno's lirst exile (Tan. 475); cf. Theoderic 
Strabo 5, 

He was rash and impetuous and lacked foresight and prudence; 

Malch. fr. 5 = Suid. H 466. He and Marsus were dvd pec 5paorrjptoc: 

Theoph. AM 5963, 

He may be identical with a military commander called Heraclius 

honoured with a panegyric preserved in fragments of papyri from 
Egypt; Heitsch Xxxiv. (= PSI 253), and cf. R. Keydell, Deutsche 

Literaturzeitung (1934), 448. 

Heraclius 5 vir illustrissimus (in Gaul) L V/E VI 

Correspondent of Avitus of Vienne; he received the letters Avii. 

Ep. 53 (a. 499/500) and 95 (c. a. 515) (both addressed ‘viro illus- 
trissimo Heraclio"); and wrote Avit. Ep. 54 (a. 499/500) and Ep. 90 
(c. a. 515). He served under the Burgundian king Gundobadus and 
defended the catholic faith before him; Avit. Ep. 53. 

Possibly tather of Protadius 3; Avit. Ep. 95. 

He wrote verse; Avit. Ep. 95-6. 

Possibly identical with Heraclius bishop of Civitas [ricastinorum; 
if so, he was still alive in 541 when he subscribed the Council of 
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Orléans; MGH(Conc.) 1, pp. 97-9. He also attended at Carpentras in 
527, Vaison and Orange in 529, and Marseilles in 533; MGH(Conc.) 
1, pp. 42ff., 53ff., 58, 61. 

HERACLIVS 6 v.sp., comes (East) V/VI 

[lep(Aerros tarno 'Hpak ews Kóume; styled Tò uérepov uéye8oc and 

asked to provide an escort; P. Harris 155 provenance unknown. He 
presumably held an actual post in Egypt, e.g. comes Thebaidis. CF, 
Heraclius 4. See also Menas 7. 

'Heraclius!: the name of the second consul of 519 is given in Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 519 as ‘Heraclio’. It should read 'Eutharico'. Cf, FI. 
Eutharicus Cilliga. 

Herais patricia (East) c. 476-495 

Ilazowta, V. Dan. Styl. 82; Wdovatpia, V. Dan. Styl. 100; 7 &v5o- 

tordrn, V. Dan. Styl. 94. In 475/476 she visited Daniel the Stylite 

and persuaded him to pray that she would have a son; later she con- 
ceived and bore a son whom she named Zeno at Daniel's order; V. 
Dan. Styl. 82. She was the wife of Anthemius 5 and the mother of 
Zeno 3; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146, See stemma 7. In 493 she organized 
arrangements for lowering Daniel from his pillar after his death; she 

provided a coffin made of lead, had a spiral structure constructed 
for descending from the pillar, and for the funeral furnished candles, 
oil, wood and gold for distribution to the people; V. Dan. Styl. 94, 
100. 

Heraiscus philosopher (at Alexandria) M/L V 

An Egyptian; Dam. fr. 182 = Suid. H 451 =E 1536, Suid. H 450. 
Also said however to be trom Euboea (unless Ejfloex was his nick- 

name); Dam. Epit. Phot. 112. He was a son of Horapollon 1, brother 
of Asclepiades 2 and uncle of Fl. Horapollon 2, who married his 
daughter. See stemma 31. 

Philosopher at Alexandria; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22, P. Catro in 
67295 (in Bull. Inst. Franc. d'Arch. Or. x1(1914), 163ff.). 

During Zeno's reign he was arrested with Fl. Horapollon 2 and 
tortured to betray the whereabouts of Isidorus 5 and Harpocras 3; 
he said nothing; Dam. fr. 314 = Suid. € 159. He later hid from Zeno 
in the house of Gessius 3 and died there; Dam. fr. 334 = Suid. T 
207. He lived away from Egypt much of the time, to which fact 
Damascius attributed Asclepiades' superiority to him in the lore of 
Egypt; Dam. fr. 161 = Suid. H 450. He foretold his nephew Hora- 

pollon's abandonment of pagan beliefs; Dam. fr. 317 = Suid. Q 159. 
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He was a pagan; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22. He had marvellous 

powers, being able to distinguish divine statues from ordinary ones 
and to recognize evil women by their speech; he was born with à 
finger on his lips, like Helios and Horus; at his funeral a marvellous 
light shone and mystic signs on his shroud revealed what deities he 
followed; Dam. fr. 174 = Suid. H 450 (= A 522), Dam. Epit. Phot. 
107, In a dream his brother Asclepiades saw that he was an incarna- 

tion of the god Bacchus; Dam. fr. 172 = Suid. H 450. 
He died of illness while in hiding (see above), and was mummified 

and buried by Asclepiades and Gessius; Dam. fr. 174 = Suid. H 450, 
fr. 334 = Suid. P 207, Dam. Epit. Phot. 107. 

He had a quick understanding but was not active in the defence 

of truth nor quick to hunt out error; Dam. fr. 182 = Suid. H 451 = 
©1536. 

Though gentle by nature, he was annoyed by violence and intrigue 
and criticized the conduct of Ammonius 6 and Erythrius 1 towards 
one another at Constantinople; Dam. fr. 173 = Suid. H 450. 

See P-W vm 421-2. 

*!Herculanus!* 1 son of Orestes 473 

According to Victor Tonnennensis s.a. 473, after Anthemius’ death 
and Olybrius’ accession, ‘post certos dies Herculanus Orestis filius 

arripiens imperium cum patre suo occiditur et eius regnum Nepos 

assumit'. No such person as Herculanus is otherwise recorded at this 

date and the entry is very confused. The son of Orestes 2 was 

Romulus 4, and they ruled after Nepos, not before; the successor 

of Olybrius 6 was Glycerius. 

Fl. Bassus Herculanus 2 cos. 152 

Full name; Rossi1 757. Fl. Herculanus; Rossi t 754, CIL 1x 1371. 

Fl. Bassus; AE 1902, 212, AE 1909, 66 (unless this man is the 

consul of 431). Herculanus; elsewhere. 
In 449 the emperor Valentinian III betrothed his sister [usta 

Grata Honoria to Herculanus; she was known to covet the imperial 

power for herself and so Herculanus was chosen to marry her as an 
unambitious man of good character ('EpxouAávc kareyyvara, àvàoi 

ÙRATI D KAL TPÓTUW EÙ Éxovrt, cx UNTE mpóx Baauveiav UTE mpos vecorepu 

“dv Dnoroneiota); Joh. Ant. fr. 199 (his description as brarikóx is pro- 

bably anticipatory). They were apparently married already in 450; 
cf. Prisc. fr. 15 (éx8e5ouévnv àvóoi). 

CONSVL (West) a. 452 with Fl. Sporacius 3 (East): Fasti, Rossi! 
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154-63, CIL v 5414,1x 1371, AE 1902, 212, AE 1909, 66, AE 

1967, 640 (= CIL vut 8630 = ILCV 2104), Leo, Ep. 102, 104-9. 

Herculianus philosopher (at Alexandria) L IV/E V 

Friend of Synesius 1 who addressed to him several letters, mainly 
on philosophical themes: Syn. Ep. 136-45. Brother of Cyrus 1; Syn. 

Ep. 145. 
Native of Egypt; Syn. Ep. 145. Student of philosophy with Syne- 

sius at Alexandria, under Hypatia 1; Syn. Ep. 136. He remained at 

Alexandria after Synesius left, continuing his philosophical studies; 
Syn, Ep. 136, 138, 142, 143, 145. 

HERCVLIVS1 v.c., advocate (at Rome) c. 398 

He was a 'c(larissimus) v(ir)'; Symm. Ep. vi 44 (a. 394/402). He 
practised as an advocate at Rome (ea viri modestia, ea in foro 

Romano dignitas est); Symm. Ep. ix 43 (a. 394/402). 
Addressee of a letter from Symmachus in 398; Symm. Ep. vit 66 

(for the date cf. Seeck, Symm., cci). He was engaged to be married; 
Symm. Ep. V1 44, x 43. 

Herculius 2 PPO Illyrici 408-410 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 408 April 11-410 June 24: 408 April 11, CTh xt 
17.4 = CTh xv 1.49% (MSS 412 April 9) = CJ x 49.1% (MSS April 
13) (the law concerns Illyricum); 410 May 24, CTh xit 1.172%; 410 
June 24, CTh x1 22.5*; all style him ‘PPO Illyrici". 

Statues were erected in his honour at Athens by the sophists 
Plutarchus 2 and Apronianus 1;/G m 637 7 ti? 4224 = Robert, Hell. 
IV, p. 73 (by Plutarchus; rò 8eaucov taniny '"EpkoUMov, dyvov 0rapxov ), 

IGu? 4225 = Robert, Hell. iv, p. 41 (by Apronianus; róv tpduaxov 

&eaucov 'EpkoUMo[v Lo ]ov araow étouevov 8ckcv [vb] Wodev aimvráro). He 

was also honoured in similar fashion at Megara by the city; /G vu 

93 = Robert, Hell. Iv, p. 60 ('EpkóMov róv érapxov avéarnaay Meyapñec, 
ravrotav [8v |Go[v] kat móAecv $0^aka; he had rebuilt the city walls 
there and constructed an aqueduct). 

He may be identical with Herculius, the addressee of Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 201 (a. 404/407) (styled 8éamorá pov 6&aupaaworare kat 
ueyaXorpenéorare and described as a supporter of John). 

Herduic noble Goth (in Italy) 504 

On the name, sec Schonfeld, p. 75 (s.n. Erduic). 

One of the ‘Gothorum nobilissimi’ sent by Theoderic to negotiate 
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with Iraseric near Sirmium (in 504); Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= p. 
278 ed. Hartel). Perhaps identical with Erduic. 

HERENEVS va, VIVI 

V.c.; father of Albinus 3 cl.p.; both were buried at Rome;vi 7969 
+ p. 3439 = Rossir1177 =JLCV 132. 

Herennia (/GLS tv 1398) ?L IV/V; PLRE 1. 

HERENNIANVS vicarius (Asiae) c. 404/5 

Native of Lycia; Eun. tr. 86, 

VICARIVS (ASIAE) c. a. 404/405: Herennianus, Bixapios iv, arrested 

and fined Hierax | for extortion in Pamphylia; Eun. fr. 86. In Eun. 

tr. 87 the punishment is said to have avenged the murder of Fra- 
vitta (PLRE 1). Pamphylia was a province of the Asian diocese, and 
Herennianus was therefore vicarius Asiae. Since Hierax held office in 

104, with which vear Eunapius ended the main course of his history 

(so Phot. Bibl. 77), Herennianus presumably held his office in that 

vear or shortly afterwards. 

HERILA comes (West) 462 

Comes; an orthodox Christian (Fidei catholicae), he died aged 

about 50; buried at Rome in 462; vr 31996 7 /LCV 115 = Rossi! 

801. 

HERIMVS comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; called Aauzpóraz 

dvépwre;he had ambitions to obtain a prefecture (TNS Ae youevns, 

00 urjv oan’, areóik oo kai Urepóvouc kafléóoac rcov émápxev émvueu ac 

vavdavis); Nil. Ep. 1319 (addressed “Hew kounre). He was evidently 

a civilian, not a military, comes. 

Hermeias;sce Hermias. 

Hermenegarius king of the Sueves 429 

On the name, see Schönfeld, pp. 133-4 (s.n. Heremegarius). 

King of the Sueves: killed by Geiseric near Emerita in Lusitania in 

429 shortly before the Vandals crossed to Africa; Hyd. Lem. 90 

(a. 429). 

Hermericus king of the Sueves 419-458 (-441) 

On the name, see Schonteld, p. 76 (s.n. Ermanaricus). 
Father of Rechila; Hyd. Lem. 114. See stemma 40. 
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KING OF THE SUEVES a. 119-438: already king in 419 when war 
broke out between the Sueves and the Vandals under Gunderic; 

Hyd. Lem. 71 (a. 419). In 430 he raided part of Gallaecia but was 
forced to surrender captives and booty to make peace; Hyd. Lem. 

91 (a. 430). A Roman envoy, Censorius, visited the Sueves in 432, 

and in 433, after receiving hostages, Hermeric made peace with the 
Gallaeci whom he had continued plundering; Hyd. Lem. 98 (a. 432), 
100 (a. 433). In 438 Hermeric was so gravely ill that he abdicated in 
favour of his son Rechila; Hyd. Lem. 114 (a. 438). He died in 441 
after seven years’ illness; Hyd. Lem. 122 (a. 441) (he is still styled 
‘rex Suevorum). 

Hermesigenes assessor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter of greetings from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 72 
(date unknown; addressed ‘Epyeoryéver rapéd5pw). 

HERMIANVS comes stabuli (West) 471 

Comes stabuli; sent by the emperor Anthemius to Arles in 471 to 

fight the Visigoths; his fellow-commanders (duces) were Anthemio- 

lus, Thorisarius and Everdingus; they were all killed and the army 

crushed by Euric east of the Rhone; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 649 (s.a. 
471). 

Hermias 1: author of a Patria of Hermopolis IV/V; PLRE t. 

Hermeias 2 grammaticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 
350 (addressed 'Epueia ypaupariko). 

Hermeias 3 Neo-Platonist philosopher (at Alexandria) M V 

Native of Alexandria; Dam. Epit. Phot. 74. Brother of Gregorius 
1; Dam. fr. 123 = Suid. T 453, Dam. Epit. Phot. 75. Husband of 

Aedesia; Dam. fr. 124 = Suid. Ac 79. Father of Ammonius 6 and 

Heliodorus 6; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035, Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ac 

79, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, fr. 128 = Phot. Bibl. 181. Sce stemma 29, 

A philosopher; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid, E 3035, Dam. fr. 120 = Suid. 
F 3036, Dam. fr. 121 = Suid. A 4497, Dam. fr. 123 = Suid. P 453. 

Student at Athens under Syrianus 3, where Proclus 4 was his fellow- 

pupil; Dam. fr. 120 7 Suid. E 3036, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74. He and his 

brother returned together from Athens to Alexandria; Dam. fr. 123 
7 Suid, 453. He taught at Alexandria, where he drew an official 
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salary; Dam. fr. 124 = Suid. Ac 79. He was very learned (7 7oAuya- 
peia); Dam. fr. 121 = Suid. A 4497. 

He died while his two sons were still young, and his widow 

secured his salary for them; Dam. fr. 124 = Suid. A(79. 

He was not an eloquent speaker but lived a virtuous and upright 
life; he was gentle and just and showed his regard for truth and fair- 
ness by paying more for goods than was asked if he thought them 

worth it; Dam. fr. 122 = Suid. E 3036. Said to be less quick-witted 
than his brother but to have possessed a good memory; Dam. fr. 
123 = Suid. T 453, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74. Nevertheless he is called 

åyxivax Kai ó&x for having asserted the immortality and indestructi- 
bility of the soul to his dying friend Aegyptus; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. 

E 3035, Dam. fr. 120 = Suid. E 3036. Author of a commentary 

(extant) on the Phaedrus of Plato, based on the lectures of Syrianus; 
Christ-Schmid-Stahlin 1® 716, L. G. Westerink, Anonymous Prolego- 

mena to Platonic Philosophy, X. See also P-W vim 732-5. 

Hermeias 4 rhetor (at Athens) 473/476 

Native of Alexandria; a rhetor of wide repute teaching at Athens 
when Pamprepius was there; Dam. fr. 289 = Suid. [1 137. Not to be 

confused with Hermeias 3, who was a philosopher and taught at 
Alexandria. 

Hermeias 5 ?defensor or pater (civitatis) or vindex (of Berytus) 

L VJE VI 

Native of Berytus; congratulated by Procopius of Gaza on becom- 
ing responsible for the city (77 Bnpvriox avvr&ouat rôder ei ToLoUTOY &xet 

TpoBefAruévov ws àpernc Kal AGywr mociofa. dpov7ida); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

114. 
He was more probably defensor or pater civitatis or vindex of 

Berytus than governor of the province of Phoenice, since the lan- 
guage of Procopius suggests that only the city was under his care, 

Hermias 6 scriniarius (?of the PPO) (East) 517 

He was tars Auóiac ok puapio« avvapilloüuevoc; charges were brought 

against him, and the PPO Sergius 7 pursued the case even though 

Hermias' mother secured the intervention of the emperor Anastasius 

on his behalf; Joh. Lyd. de mag. iti 50. Sergius was PPO in 517. 

Hermias may have served in the scrinia of the officium of the gover- 
nor of Lydia, but perhaps more probably in view of the circum- 

stances served in the officium of the PPO Orientis, perhaps in the 
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scrinium Astanae dioeceseos which handled financial matters affect- 

ing Lydia. 

Fl. Hermias 7 scholasticus and defensor (of Oxyrhynchus) 504 

Full name; both papyri. 
'O éAAoyua( corarox ) oxoA(aoru OS) (Kat) ek6uk(oc) TIS 'O£vovyx(maov) 

róNeox (or similar); P. Oxy. 1882 (undated), 1883 (a. 504 Dec. 21). 

Salamanes Hermeias Sozomenus 

Herminericus son of Aspar; consul 465 

Herminericus; Rossit 813, Fast. Vind., Pasch. Camp. Hermene- 
richus; Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. Phot. 290. Ermenarichus; Candidus = 
Phot. Bibl. 79. Armenarichus; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4, Theoph. AM 

5964, Ermerus (sic); v 5685. Ermenericus; Mar. Avent. Hermin(eri- 
cus); V 6627. Armenaricus; Marcell. com. Arminericus; Cass. chron. 

Hermia (sic); Vict. Tonn. On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 76-7 
(s.n. Ermanaricus). 

Son of Fl. Ardabur Aspar, brother of Ardabur 1 iunior and Iulius 
Patricius 15; Candidus, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4, Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. 

Phot. 290, Theoph. AM 5964 (he was the youngest son of Aspar). 
See stemma 4. 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 465 with Fl. Basiliscus 2 (East): Fasti, 
Rossit 813, 817, CIL V 5685, 6627, CIG 9770. He was treated as 

consul prior in western sources. 
In 471 he was absent from Constantinople and so escaped death 

when his father was murdered; Candidus. Said to have been saved 
by Zeno 7 and sent to [sauria, where he married the daughter of an 

illegitimate son of Zeno; later after Leo I died he returned to Con- 
srantinople and lived out the rest of his life in peace; Theoph. AM 
5964. 

He is said to have taken part in and then betrayed a plot against 
Zeno (see Severianus 2); Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. Phot. 290. 

In 484 he commanded Rugian soldiers in the war against the 

rebel Illus 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4 (he was sent after the recall of 
Theodericus 7). 

Herminifridus king of the Thuringians E/M VI 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 134 (s.n. Herminatridus). 
KING OF THE THURINGIANS c. 507/511-c. 532: rex Thoringorum; 

Anon. Val. 12.70, Cass. Var. tv 1 (a. 507/511), Jord. Get. 299, Proc. 
BG112.22, 13.1, iv 25.11. Husband of Amalaberga; Cass. Var. Iv 1 
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(the marriage took place in 507/511), Anon. Val. 12.70, Jord. Get. 
299, Proc. BG 1 12.22, 13.2, Greg. Tur. HF m 4. He shared the rule 

at first with his brothers Baderic and Berthachar, but became sole 

king after first killing Berthachar and then, at Amalaberga's prompt- 

ing, allying himself with the Frankish king Theoderic 6 and killing 
Baderic (perhaps c. 525/7; cf. Arcadius 7); Greg. Tur. HF ui 4. 

Overthrown by Theoderic in c. 532, he shortly afterwards died 
mysteriously and his kingdom was made subject to the Franks; Greg, 
Tur. HF m 7-8, Proc. BG113.1.3. 

Survived by a son, Amalafridas (PL RE mi), and a daughter (?Rode- 

linda, PLRE ni) who married the Lombard king Alboin (PLRE m); 
Proc. BG Iv 25.11. See stemmata 38 and 44. 

HERMINVS 1 v.c. (East) E/M V 
Joint addressee with Dorotheus 4 and Hierax 4 of three letters 

from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 373, v 356-7 (all addres- 

sed to Herminus, Dorotheus and Hierax roic Aaumporároi«). Joint 

addressee of one letter with Hierax; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 371 (to Hermi- 
nus and Hierax rois Aaumporáro« ). 

HERMINVS 2 comes; in office (East) E/M V 

Addressee of many letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
1 18, 43, 126, 136, 229-30, 242-7, 287-8, 317, 334,1 137, 219, 
235-8, m 195, 253, 255, 370, 375, 1v 29, 66, 227,v 106-7, 249, 
270, 276-7, 299, 300, 341, 400, 420, 470 (all addressed ‘Eppivw 
kón or i abro). He received two of the letters soon after being 
appointed to office; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 219 (if he resists injustice, vvvi 
UG) op bre àpxT« €népnc, doidysos dv *yévow Kai &nAcoróc ), V 106 (neither 

&oxr nor öykos á£«oparoc should disturb his philosophic calm). He 
either held a post with the title ‘comes’ (e.g. comes Orientis or 
comes Aegypti) or held the title *comes' and was appointed to some 
post (e.g. ‘comes et praeses’ or ‘comes et dux’). 

HERMIVS comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 37 

(addressed 'Epuic xóprri). His name may possibly be a MS error for 
Herminus. 

Hermocrates PPO Orientis 444 

CRP (East) a. 435 Oct. 9, CTh x 8.5" dat. Cpli (the law refers to 

Achaea). 

550 



HERODOTVS 

PPO ORIENTIS a. 444 Nov. 29, Nov. Theod. 26 (addressed 'Hermo- 

crati ppo Orientis’). 

Hermogenes CSL (East) 450 

CSL (East) late 450 (after Oct. 11), Nov. Marc. 2 (addressed to 
Palladius 9 PPO Orientis; a copy was sent 'Hermogeni v. inl. comiti 
sacrarum largitionum). 

(HEJRMOGENI(ANVS) senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on à seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32180. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Herodes 1 (CTh xın 11.6); see PLRE 1, Fl. Herodes 4. 

HERODES 2 v.c.(?), praeses (East) L IV/E V 

Relative of Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 3, 38. Son of Harmonius, brother 

of Aeschines; at the time of his brother's death, he was to officiate 

as &upcopóc at his niece's wedding; Syn. Ep. 3. 

Synesius wrote a letter, Ep. 38, on his behalf to the PPO Aure- 
lianus (PLRE 1) because he was being made to meet a double finan- 
cial obligation. Synesius says: ék mpoyóvov Aaumpóraros cv Kal THY 

rarpoav BANOV onore TH OvyKANTW Sudekduevos, nen yeyóvev Tryeucov, 

dkvovra: ouvredew Coomep oi veóflovAot kai yereatar Simove Aevroupyóc « TO 
uév Tibia Tq». odotav, TÒ 5é t'w Hokev dpynv. The circumstances are not 

entirely clear but appear to be as follows. Herodes came of a dis- 

tinguished curial family of Cyrene (in spite of Aaurporaros, which is 
not here technical) and inherited an estate which was subject to 
curial liabilities. He was then appointed to an imperial office (&oxrj 
and fyyeucov indicate this) giving him the status of vir clarissimus (i.e. 

he received the codicilli clarissimatus) and in this way he became 

liable to senatorial obligations at Constantinople as well (presum- 
ably the praetorship). As he could not meet the double obligation, 

to his city and to the senate, he visited Constantinople to obtain 
relief, taking this letter of commendation from Synesius to Aure- 

lianus. 
V.C.(?), PRAESES (East; province unknown): he was still a young 

man when he became Tyeucov; Syn. Ep. 38. 

Joint addressee with a certain Martyrius of another letter of 

Synesius; Syn. Ep. 19. 

Herodotus tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ut 112 (addres- 

sed 'Hpobórc tpfotvw). Perhaps he was a tribunus et notarius. 
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HERON 1 

Heron 1 teacher of mathematics (at Alexandria) c. 420/430 

Proclus 4 (born 412) studied mathematics under Heron at Alexan- 
dria; Heron was a devout pagan and an excellent teacher; Marin. V. 

Procli 9, Suid. H 552. 

Heron 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep. 1422, m 6, 215, 1v 16, 35, 72, 85, 171, 208, v 73 (all addressed 

"Hocovt exoNaaruco or "Hpou). 

Heronius poet MV 

Inhabitant of Gaul, perhaps living at Lyons (Rhodanusia nostra); 
Sidonius Apollinaris wrote him two letters in 467 and 468 describ- 

ing his visit to Rome; Sid. Ap. Ep. 15, 9. He was a poet; Ep. 19.7 
(denuntio quisquilias ipsas Clius tuae hexametris minime exaeques), 

Flavius Paulus Leontius Marinous Petronius Hesachius 

Hesperius 1 vir tribunicius (West) after 406 

Vir tribunicius; owner of a small estate called Zubedi in the 

vicinity of Fussala in Numidia; after a priest had exorcised evil 

spirits who were troubling his servants there, Hesperius asked that 
some holy earth from Jerusalem which he possessed should be 
buried by Augustine and Maximinus bishop of Siniti, and a place of 
prayer established on the spot; Aug. Civ. Dei 22.8. He had perhaps 
been a tribunus et notarius. The date will have been after Maximinus 

left the Donatists to become a catholic in 406. 

HESPERIVS 2 (?v.c.) M/LV 

A ‘iuvenis’ in c. 470 and about to marry; a man of letters, he was 
an orator and a poet, and received a copy of verses in a letter from 
Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. i1 10. Called ‘vir magnificus’ by 
Sidonius in 477, when he retumed from Toulouse to Clermont with 

a message for Sidonius from Leo 5; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 22.1. Correspon- 
dent also of bishop Ruricius of Limoges; Ruric. Ep. 1 3-5 (all addres- 
sed 'devinctissimo filio semperque magnifico Hesperio’) (all c. 485/ 
507). He had a school which was attended by the son of Ruricius; 

Ruric. Ef. 13. 

The style *magnificus' suggests that he was perhaps of noble birth. 

Hesychius 1: native of Miletus, advocate (Robert, Hell. rv, p. 134); 

PLRE 1. 
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HESYCHIVS 6 

Hesychius 2 friend of John Chrysostom E V 

Correspondent and friend of John Chrysostom, of noble birth; 

Joh. Chrys. Ep. 198 (addressed as 5éarora aideouswrtare kat elryevéorare). 
Perhaps identical with the Hesychius to whom was addressed another 

letter; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 223 (styled 7 on éuué^eua; the letters contain 

verbal similarities suggesting that the addressees were identical). 
Perhaps identical with Hesychius 3. 

Hesychius 3 friend of John Chrysostom E V 

Correspondent and friend of John Chrysostom, ot noble birth 

| cou ù evyevera), living not far from Isauria when John was in exile; 
Joh. Chrys. Ep. 24, 74, 176. 

Hesychius 4 son of Synesius E V 

He is named only in one letter, Syn. Ep. 53, Born at Alexandria 

in c. 404, the eldest son of Synesius 1, he died in 411; Syn. Ep. 18, 
53, 57, 79, 89, Hymn. vut. See stemma 34. 

HESYCHIVS 5 governor of Libya E V 

While holding office he received a letter from Synesius |, his friend 

from their schooldays; Syn. Ep. 93. Synesius refers in this letter to 

the novelty of Hesychius’ office and title (61a oe rapriAMev eis rnv 

ToMreiay üápxr« Gvoua kal Teayua Kawov); and complains that he has 

allowed the name of his (Synesius’) brother Euoptius to remain on 

the list of curtales ( BovA^evrat ) instead of removing the name of the 

family altogether trom the album ordinis (ok dradelders Thy olk tay 

&rà roù rovnpou BiB\iov). Hesychius was presumably governor of Libya 
Superior but had a title and function new to the province. Libya 

Superior was hitherto (and subsequently) subject to praesides (ct. 

Not. Dig. Or. 1). Hesychius perhaps received the title corrector and 

may have been dux et corrector Libyarum similar to the dux et 
corrector Tripolitanae. He is not to be identilied with Hesychius 
ò ̂ ivapyrc (1.e. high priest of the province); SEG xvm 745 Cyrene 

(not after 365, cf. R. G. Goodchild, Kvrene und Apollonia (1971), 

8911. ). 

HESYCHIVS b v.c, (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium, reproaching him 
for building a costly house but neglecting his soul; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 

156 (addressed 'Havxic Xaumporárco:). 
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HESYCHIVS 7 

HESYCHIVS 7 proconsul Achaeae 435 

In office a. 435 Jan. 29, CTh v1 28.8 subscript (eodem exemplo 
.. . Hesychio procons. Achaiae). 

Possibly identical with the proconsul Hesychius to whom is 
addressed a letter of Nilus the monk; Nil. £p. u 292 (addressed 
'Hevxic àv6vnaT6; ). 

He could be identical with Hesychius 9. 

Hesychius 8 doctor (at Constantinople) M V 

Native of Damascus; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. I 12, Dam. Epit. Phot. 
120. Father of Iacobus Psychristus 3; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. 112, 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 120, 121, 122. 

A doctor; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. 112, Dam. Epit. Phot. 120-2. 
He travelled to Rhodes, then to Drepanum in Argos, where he 

married the mother of Iacobus; leaving his wife and child he spent 

the next nineteen years in Alexandria and Italy, losing touch with 

his family, who thought him dead; he then reappeared at Constanti- 
nople, where his son Iacobus joined him and studied medicine under 

him; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. I 12. His travels are also mentioned in 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 120, 121. Teacher of Iacobus; Dam. Epit. Phot. 
120. Scornful of the medical practitioners at Constantinople; Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 121. He and his son used purges, cold baths and strict 
diets, and avoided surgery and cauterization; Dam. Epit. Phot. 122. 

Hesychius 9 v.inl. (?East or West) c. 453 

Filius meus vir illustris Esychius; mentioned in a letter of Pope 
Leo as having brought him a letter from Iulianus, the bishop of Cos 

(in 452/3); Leo, Ep. 118 = ACOec. wiv, p. 71 (a. 453 April 2). 

HESYCHIVS 10 tribunus (et notarius) (West) 456 

Tribunus; envoy of the emperor Avitus to the Visigoth Theodoric 
II in Spain in 456; Hyd. Lem. 177 (s.a. 456). Such duties were often 
performed by tribuni et notarii (cf. Jones, LRE n 572ff.). 

HESYCHIVS 11 (v.c.) bishop of Vienne M/L V 

Vir senatoriae dignitatis; father of Avitus 4 (bishop of Vienne) 

and Apollinaris 5 (bishop of Valence); V. Aviti 1, cf. Ado, chron. 
(= PL 123, 105p) (senator primum vir, postea Viennensis episcopus). 

He was therefore husband of Audentia 1 and had two other children, 

of whom one was Fuscina. See stemma 18. 
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HESYCHIVS 15 

He held an unidentilied secular post, later becoming bishop of 
Vienne in succession to Mamertus (after 475); Avit. Carm. v1 657-8 
(Pontificem sacris adsumptum respice patrem, Cumque tibi — sc. 
Fuscina — genitor vel avunculus undique magni post lasces placeant 

populorum sumere fascem,...), V. Avit. 1, Ado, chron. (see above). 
He was dead by 494; cf. Avitus 4. 

HESYCHIVS 12 comes et praeses (Arabiae) 490 

‘Eni roù weyadorp(eneorarov) kou(mroc) Havyiov ny ejoves Kalt) 

oxo Aaatikov) ExTiOON àno ÜeueN ov 70 TyyeOuovicov mpaurcopoov ; C. H. 

Clermont-Ganneau, Recueils d'archéologie orientale 1, p. 17 n. 24 
Bostra (Arabia). The inscription is dated in indiction 13 and vear 

385 of the province, i.c, between March 22 and Aug. 31, 490, He 

was scholasticus and became governor of Arabia. 

Hesychius 13 advocate (?at Miletus) LV 

Father of Hesychius 14 "Hlustrius' of Miletus, husband of Philo- 

sophia; an advocate — S5ixrpyopoc; Suid. H 611. 

Hesychius "Hlustrius' 14 v.inl.; historian E/M VI 

He is always referred to as Hesychius ò ‘I\\ovarpws. This means 
that he was a vir inlustris, but the absence of allusions to any actual 
post, or indeed to his career, suggest that the title was honorary. 

Native of Miletus; born in the reign of the emperor Anastasius; 
son of Hesychius 13 and Philosophia; father of Ioannes (PLRE m); 
author of a history beginning before the Trojan War and ending 

with the death of Anastasius; he subsequently wrote a second work 
about the times of Justin and Justinian (part of this, known as the 
[làrgux KoovaravruwovmOAeoX, is extant; cf. Christ-Schmid-Stáhlin vi 

2.2, p. 1039); also author of a volume of biographies of persons 
famous in literature ('OvouaroAóyos 7; riva£ ræv év naeta óvouaarov); 

Phot. Bibl. 69, Suid. H 611. His literary work under Justinian is 

alluded to also in Const. Porph. de them. 1 2. See further P-W vni 
1322-7. His volume of biographies was incorporated, in an abbrevia- 

ted version, in Suidas. 

Hesychius 15 lexicographer ?V 

Native of Alexandria and a yeaugaruéxc, he compiled a lexicon 
(still extant), dedicating the work to his friend Eulogius (see Eulo- 

gius 6); a Christian; Hesychius, epist. praef., and cf. K. Latte's 

edition (1953), prolegomena, for the date. 
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HIBERIA 

HIBERIA (c.B) MEN 

Daughter of Ommatius 1, wife of Ruricius (later bishop of 

Limoges); Sid. Ap. Carm. x (title, Praefatio Epithalamii Dicti Ruri- 

cio et Hiberiae), XI 52-4. See stemma 16, A devout Christian, still 
alive when Ruricius entered the Church; Faustus, Ep. 9-10. 

HIERAX 1 ?governor (consularis) of Pamphylia 404 

Native of Alexandria; Eun. fr. 83, 86. 

He was a member of the faction at the imperial court which 

supported Ioannes 1 (CSL 404); Eun. fr. 85 (Ioannes is called 
TEXVIKOS ÂT) Ti lepakorpoooc, an allusion to Hierax). He murdered 

Fravitta (PLRE 1), an opponent of Ioannes; Eun. fr. 85, 86, 87. 

?GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) OF PAMPHYLIA a. 404: following the 
murder of Fravitta, he is said to have plundered the province of 
Pamphylia more severely even than the Isaurian brigands were doing 

(obro rárra biegevvnoduevoc Kal gvvaprdoaa« ábpows Eri pafilou povw); 

Eun. fr. 86. This suggests that he was made governor of Pamphylia 
as a reward. The (ite will be 404, since that was the year when 

Eunapius' history ended (Phot. Bibl. 77) and the Isaurian raids 
began (cf. Zos. v 25); it was also the year when Ioannes was CSL. 

For his misdeeds in Pamphylia he was subsequently arrested by 

the vicarius Asiae Herennianus and made to pay a fine of 4,000 
gold pieces; Eun. tr. 86, 87. 

Eunapius, who met him, describes him as greedv, licentious and 
insolent, and claims to have spoken strongly to him and reduced 
him to blushing silence; Eun. fr. 83. 

Hierax 2 grammaticus (at Alexandria) 412/415 

He taught prose authors at Alexandria (yeauuárov raw metas 
5i5aoxkadog Hv) and was an enthusiastic partisan of bishop Cyril; 

during a public assembly he was pointed out by the Jews as a 
trouble-maker and was arrested and publicly tortured by the augus- 

tal prefect Orestes 1; Soc. vil 13.7-9, John of Nikiu 84.91-3. The 
incident was after Cyril became bishop (Oct. 17, 412, Soc. Vit 7) 

and before the murder o! Hypatia 1 (March 415, Soc. vit 15). 

Hierax 3 doctor E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. u 
168 (addressed ‘Igoakt iazpco). 
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HIERIVS 2 

HIERAX 4 v.c. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep.120, 55, 162,1 275, m 344, 361, 392, 1v 43, 134, v 301, 313 

(all addressed 'lépak t AauTporaTw). r1 373, v 356-7 (to Hierax Aagumnpó- 

raros jointly with Herminus 1 and Dorotheus 4), v 371 (to Hermi- 

nus and Hierax rois ^aurporáro« ); perhaps he also received Ep. 1 469 
(addressed ‘lepaxt). He was a public benefactor at Pelusium; Ep. rt 
344, 

Hierax 5 ?philosopher (at Alexandria) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; brother of Synesius 3; he accompanied 

Ammonius 6 and Heliodorus 6 to Athens (presumably to study 

philosophy with them under Proclus +); Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ac 79, 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 78. 

HIERIVS I: vicarius Africae 395; PLRE 1t. 

Hierius 2 PPO (Orientis) 425-428; cos. 427; 

PPO (II, ?Orientis) 432 

Fl. Hierius; P. Flor. m 314. 

PPO ORIENTIS a, 425 Sept. 22-428 Feb. 20: 425 Sept. 22, CTh vt 

10.4 (addressed *'Hierio ppo Orientis’) + 22.8%; 425 Nov. 17, CTh v1 
30,24"; 426 Jan. 23, CTA tx 41.1* (MSS 425) + CTh 1x 42.24*; 426 

June 1, CTA xu 12.16*; 426 June 22, CTA vm 7.21* (concerns Con- 
stantinople and also refers to the proconsul Asiae, comes Orientis 

and praefectus Augustalis); 426 Dec. 23, CTh vi 27.21%; 427 March 
Ib, CTh vi 24.10%; 427 Oct. 3, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 427 (the thermae 
Constantinianae sive Theodosianae were repaired and rededicated 
by Hierius — reAéaarvro« ato ‘lepiov tov dic érápxov xai bratovu (sce 

below); the word ài means that he was PPO twice, i.e. in 425-428 

and again in 432, not that he was PPO for the second time in 427); 

128 Feb. 20, CTh 13.1% CTh m 5.19* + 7.3* + 13.4* + CTh w 
6.8° + CTh v 1.9% + CJ v161.2* + C7 vi 53.29*, All *ppo' except 
where otherwise indicated. 

CONSVL(East) prior a. 427 with Fl. Ardabur 3 (East): Fasti, Rossi 
1654-6, P. Flor. m 314, /LCV 2683 = viu 11127, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

127 (cited above), Jord. Get. 166. 

PPO (If) (2ORIENTIS) a. 432 March 28, CTA 1x 45.5*; Chron. Pasch. 
s.a. 427 (cited above). 
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HIERIVS 3 

HIERIVS 3 ?praeses (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter trom Isidore of Pelusium about the enduring 
fame to be won by virtuous governors; [sidore remarks that if they 

agreed on religion he could give Hierius even stronger reasons for 
loving virtue; Isid. Pel. Ep. 11 14 (addressed ‘lepiw), Presumably a 

pagan and a provincial governor. 

HIERIVS 4 v.c. (East) E/M V 
Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk congratulating him on 

having been present when John Chrysostom was preaching; Nil. Ep. 

1184 (addressed "epic ovyxAnru a). He was presumably at Constan- 
tinople in c. 397/404, 

Hierius 5 philosopher (at Athens) MV 

Son of Plutarchus (see Plutarchus 2); student of philosophy under 

Proclus 4; mentioned by Damascius 2 in an anecdote; Dam. Epit. 
Phot. 88, Native of Athens, he had a son, Plutarchus 4, who taught 

at Athens in 473/476 (see Pamprepius); Dam. fr. 289 = Suid. II 137 
(retaining the reading of the MSS; [I^ovrapxou re roù "lepiou). His 

father was probably not the scholarch Plutarchus, who is unlikely 

to have had a son young enough to be a student of Proclus, but 

could be identical with Plutarchus 2. 

Hierius 6 PPO Orientis 494-496; patricius 

Possibly identical with Hierius 7. If so, his kinsman (ovyyevns ) 

Calliopius (see below) was his son. 

PATRICIVS : he was already patricius by 494; Joh. Mal. (cited 
below). 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a, 494-496 Feb. 13: he was made PPO by Anas- 

tasius no later than 494 (ėroingev Exapyov npaurcoptuov Tov raTp(ktov 

Tégiov) and had his kinsman Calliopius 3 appointed comes Orientis; 
Joh. Mal. 392 (dated to year 543 of Antioch = A.D, 494), In office 
in 496 Feb. 13, CJ v1 21.16*. A pretectorial edict of his is extant; 
Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Avék&ora, p. 265, no. 7, p. 269, no. 7 

(undated). 

Hierius 7 vir gloriosissimus ?L V 

Possibly to be identified with Hierius 6. 

'O rr évóó£ov pwnuns: he left a will that led to legal arguments 

among his descendants and forms the subject of Just. Nov. 159 (a. 

555); he had four sons, Constantinus 17, Anthemius 8, Calliopius 4, 
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HIEROCLES 1 

and Alexander 19, among whom he divided his property; Constan- 
tinus was to receive a domus at Constantinople, a suburban property 
in Coparia, and a domus in Antioch; Anthemius, two suburban 

properties near Constantinople, one at Blachernae, the other on a 

headland over the bay of Sosthenium once owned by Ardabur 1; 
Calliopius was left a suburban property called variously Bytharium 
or the estate of Philotheus; and Alexander received a suburban pro- 

perty in the district of Constantinople known as Veneti. Subse- 
quently, Hierius added a codicil leaving the estate at Coparia to his 
grandson Hierius 9, son of Constantinus (see stemma 30 for the 
other descendants). 

Named as father of Alexander 19; Joh. Mal. 442. 

Hierius 8 Latin grammaticus (at Gaza) L V/E VI 

A Latin grammaticus ('Pcouaikóc; see Alypius 6) at Gaza; he visited 
Daphne near Antioch with his fellow grammatici Alypius 6 and 
Stephanus 8; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 13 (see Alypius for the address and 

details). A teacher of Latin at Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 145 (rov Moyo- 

rarov 'lépuov Tov TRS lIraAcov map’ nuiv mpofe(Nmuévov ócvry ). 

Perhaps identical with the addressee of a letter from Dionysius of 
Antioch; Dion. Ant. Ep. 32 (addressed Tepic; Hierius and his col- 
leagues are addressed as à ooéxrarot rov év TH y). 

Hierius 9 vir gloriosissimus E VI 

Grandson of Hierius 7, son of Constantinus 17, husband of Maria 

8, father of Constantinus 18; under a codicil to his grandfather's 
will, where he is styled ‘v.c,’ (ò Aaumporatoc), he received a suburban 

property at Coparia; after his father died, he inherited also a domus 
at Antioch and one at Constantinople; the house at Antioch he then 

sold, contrary to the wishes expressed in his grandfather's will, but 
retained the other two properties which passed on his death to his 
own son Constantinus 18; he died well before 555 (ò rr« év5ó£ov 

whens); Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 

Flavius Hadrianus Hierius Zenodorus 

Hierocles 1 philosopher (at Alexandria) E/M V 

The words $uVóooóoc 'AXe£av&peix in Dam. fr. 106 = Suid. 1 178 

mean ‘a philosopher at Alexandria’, not ‘a native of Alexandria’; 

the words are explained in Epit. Phot. 54 (4 rác év 'AXe£avópeia 
Surpisas oim Xoópootvp Kai ueyaAryopia koaurjaa« ). 

Pupil of Plutarchus (PLRE 1); Phot. Bibl. 214 (citing Hierocles 

himself). 
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HIEROCLES 1 

A philosopher, he wrote a commentary (extant) on the 'Golden 
Words’ of the Pythagoreans as well as several studies [epi T povolat; 
Dam. fr. 106 = Suid.1178. The latter works, called in full Mepi 

IIpovoiac xai Eiuapuévre (and dedicated to the historian Olympiodons, 
cf. Historia XIV (1965), 476 n. 37), were described and excerpted 

by Photius, Bibl. 214 and 251. Hierocles was regarded by Damascius 
as one of the masters of ‘human’ philosophy rather than ‘divine’ 
philosophy; Dam. Epit. Phot. 36. He lectured on Plato at Alexan- | 
dria; a pupil of his, Theosebius 1, who took notes of two of his | 
lectures on the Gorgias delivered at times well apart, found their 
contents totally different but equally relevant to Plato's thoughts; 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 54. Described as high-minded but lacking precision 
of judgement; Dam. fr. 106 = Suid. 1178. 

He once visited Constantinople where, having fallen foul of the 

authorities, he was arrested, flogged and exiled; he showed great 

fortitude under flogging; later he returned to Alexandria and 
resumed teaching; Dam. fr. 106 = Suid. 1178. 

His pupil Theosebius was acquainted with Damascius 2; Dam. fr, 
106, Dam. Epit. Phot. 54. 

Possibly identical with the Neo-Platonist philosopher Hierocles 
named in the Theophrastus of Aeneas of Gaza (in PG 95, 873ff.); 
this man is so well spoken of by Aeneas that the latter may possibly 
have been his pupil. 

Hierocles 2 author ?IV/V 

Author of a work called @diaropes cited by Stephanus 22 of 
Byzantium and Tzetzes; Steph. Byz. s.v. Boaxyyaves, s.v. Tapkuvüa, 

Tzetzes, Chil. vu 708-17. His date was clearly earlier than Stepha- 
nus, but otherwise nothing is known of him. 

(HIEJRODOXVS v.C., pater (civitatis) (at Atralia) V/VI 

'O Aaurpó(raros) narjp; building repairs at Attalia were dated under 

him and Fl. Thomas 12; BCH 1883, p. 261, n. 3 = [GC 309 (= CIG 
8662) Attalia (Pamphylia). 

Hieronymus 1 domesticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 278 (addres- 

sed Tepwrvpiw 5oueorix w). 

Hieronymus 2 grammaticus (?at Hermopolis) L V/E VI 

Native of Elusa; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 91, 124. He went to Egypt to 
teach; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 2 (raiç rwv véww jvxaic row yAwrrav énadieic èm 
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To TNS EmtoTHLUNS TOvTO iBivei ), cf. 81, 86. He returned to Elusa to 

marry; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 2, 9. A son called Alexander was born there; 
Proc. Gaz. Ep. 57, 91, 124. He went back to Egypt, leaving his 

family behind; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 57, 91. They later rejoined him at 

Hermopolis; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 124. All these letters of Procopius were 

addressed to Hieronymus. 

Hieronymus 3 law-teacher (?at Berytus) L V/E VI 

Brother of Theodorus 50 and like him a teacher of law; they 
came of a family of legal experts and had learnt law from their 

father and their grandfather, eventually succeeding them as teachers 

[róv rà vOv DONTE vue érvypaóóuevov, TOV marépa YAWTTNS XapiTL TPOS 

THY TWP VOY AvOTHpLay THY ükomv vrogupovra, kai EK TOUTWY buds mávra 

é€povrac, d rep Exeivar mporaBovres ÈK uépow éveiuavro — ebbalucov 7] TONK 

év ù yévoç obrco aeuvüv Kai mai EK TATPOS THY dpxnv 6ui6éxerai) ; Proc. 

Gaz, Ep. 113 (addressed to Hieronymus and Theodorus). The likeli- 
hood that they taught at Berytus is increased because the following 
letter, Ep. 114, was sent there; the letters were perhaps sent together. 

Fl. Higgo scutarius (West) IV/VI 

Scutarius scola(e) tertia(e); died aged about 25 after five years' 

service; buried at Brixia;v 4369 = D 2790 = JILCV 541 Brixia. For 

the scholae scutariorum in the West, see Not. Dig. Occ. IX. 

Hilapius philosopher (at Antioch) M/LV 

'O éàóc0óoc Kat’ 'Avrioxeuw; praised by Asclepiodotus 3 as one of 
the only three good men he had encountered; Dam. fr. 221 = Suid. M 
815. Although the name ‘lAdptos suggests itself, it is not attested in 

any manuscript of Suidas and occurs in modern texts only as an 
emendation. Cf. Hilarius 5. 

(Hiljarianus 1 (= PLRE 1 433) PPO (Italiae) L IV or M V 
Hilarianus v.c. praefectus praetorio; Pais 178 Aquileia. The date 

is under an emperor Theodosius; 1f Theodosius II, the likeliest dates 

are 423/437 and 441/442. 

Hilarianus 2 Mag. Off (East) 470-474; patricius 470-2479 

COMES ET MAG. OFF, (East) a. 470-474: 470 March 27, CJ 123.6 (a 
law of Leo, addressed ‘Hilariano magistro officiorum et patricio"); 
474 Feb. 9/late Nov., CJ xu 25.4 (a law of Leo Il and Zeno Augusti, 

addressed 'Hilariano comiti et magistro officiorum"); probably also 
laws of Leo Il and Zeno are C/ xu 7.2 + 40.11 (MSS laws of Zeno; 

561 



HILARIANVS 2 

they are addressed *Hilariano (MSS of 40.11 call him ‘Illyriciano’) 
magistro officiorum"), cf. Eusebius 18 who probably succeeded 
Hilarianus. Addressee also of undated laws of Leo I, CJ xm 19.10 
(comiti et magistro officiorum ac patricio) and 59.9 (magistro 

officiorum). 

PATRICIVS : he was already patricius in 470, CJ 1 23.6 (cited above), 
Patricius; C/ xit 19.10 (cited above), Jord. Get. 286-7 (for the date, 

see below). 
In 471/474 (so Stein, Bas-Emp. 1, p. 357 with p. 589 n. 38) (per- 

haps in 473, cf. Theodemer) or possibly in 479 (see below) he was 
in Thessalonica with troops when the Ostrogoths under Theodemer 
marched against the city and were only bought off by gifts and 
grants of land; Jord. Get. 286-287 (Thessalonica, in qua Helarianus 
(sic) patricius a principe directus cum exercitu morabatur). The date 
may however have been 479, since Theodemer is possibly muddled 

with Theodericus 7 in this passage, the events of which resemble 
closely those of Theoderic's campaign of 479, cf. Malch. fr. 18 and 
Bury, LRE? 1 412 n. 3. 

Q. Iulius Hilarianus 3 author LIV 

Author of two short works on chronology. The first, De Ratione 

Paschae et Mensis, was written in 396 and revised in 397. The 

second, De Duratione Mundi, was written not before 397. Both 

works are in Migne, PL 13, 1097-1115. 

MAECILIVS HI(LARIANVS?) 4 senator (at Rome) 

?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32110. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. If the name is correctly restored, he 
will have been a descendant of Maecilius Hilarianus cos. 332 (see 
PLRE 1). 

Hilarinus 1: doctor at Hippo 397; PLRE 1. 

Hilarinus 2 correspondent of Augustine 401/408 

Addressee with Felix 5 of a letter of Augustine; Aug. Ep. 77 (they 
are styled ‘domini dilectissimi meritoque honorandi fratres’). The 
date was 401/408 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 24). 

HILARION v.c., pater (civitatis) (at Jerusalem) V/V! 

'O Aauzp(órarex) TaTnNp; he invented a mechanical device for pro- 

viding water; Rev. Bibl. 70, p. 255 = SEG xx 482 Jerusalem. 
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Hilarius 1: PPO (?Galliarum) 396; PLRE 1, and see Hilarius 2. 

Hilarius 2 PVR 408 

This man is not to be identified with the Hilarius who was PPO 
Galliarum in 396 (as in PLRE 1, Hilarius 11); the evidence shows 
that the urban prefecture ranked below the praetorian prefecture 
(cf. Fasti). 

PVR a. 408 Jan. 15, CTA xiv 4.8* (concerns Rome). 

Hilarius 3 subadiuva of the mag. off. (East) 398 

XovfjaBwvfà ToU payiatpov; when sent to Gaza in 398 to close the 

pagan temples, he took a bribe not to close the Marneum; Marc. 
Diac. V. Porph. 26-7. 

Hilarius 4 scholasticus (East); (later) a monk E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 56 (addres- 
sed ‘Tapia uovaxc» dm oxo\aoTuKwv). 

Hilarius 5 philosopher M/L V 

Native of Antioch, where he was a leading decurion (év Tq) ovd- 

eurnpio rà mpcoraia dépuwv); fond of learning and a keen student, he 

owned a large and varied library; he came late to philosophy, having 
been preoccupied with his curial duties (roMrebeoiat dva-ykatóuevoc 
rà Kowa roMreüuara TRS TaTpidos); after discovering that his wife had 

been unfaithful with the rhetor Moschus, a protégé of his, he sur- 

rendered to Moschus both his wife and his property, together with 
his obligations to the curia, and left Antioch to study philosophy; 
he visited Caria and Lydia and then went to Athens to study under 
Proclus 4 (died 485), who however refused him because of his 
luxurious way of life; he therefore left Athens so as to live a less 
austere life than Proclus demanded; Dam. fr. 222 = Suid. 1291, 

Dam. fr.224. Cf. Hilapius. 

HILARIVS 6 ?provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch; urged: ĝóre npóóaow 
Üuvroat THY (uóruiov Kai goécorárnv dpxnv; Dion. Ant. Ep. 11. Presum- 

ably a provincial governor. 

Hilarius Martinus 
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HILARVS I vir tribunicius (?West) EV 

Vir tribunicius; a catholic layman, vigorously opposed to the sing- 
ing of psalms during the liturgy; Augustine wrote against his views; 
Aug. Retract. u 11. Augustine's book ‘Contra Hilarum’ is not extant. 
Possibly Hilarus was a former tribunus et notarius. 

Fl. Hilarus 2 v.d., scriniarius ?sacrarum largitionum (West) 491 

V.d., scrin(iarius) s(a)c(rarum) l(argitionum); Marini, P. Dip. 84 
P. Ital. 12 (dated 491). 

Hildericus king of the Vandals 523-530 

Hilderix; Vict. Tonn. Hildirit; Vict. Vit. Hildimer; Corippus. Hil- 
dericus (or similar); elsewhere. On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 137 
(s.n. Hildirix). 

Son of Huneric; Vict. Vit. m 19, Laterculus regum Vandalorum 

15, Proc. BV 19.1, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 523, Theoph. AM 5964, 6026. 

His mother was Eudocia 1, daughter of Valentinian III; Vict. Tonn, 

s.a. 523, Theoph. AM 5964. Uncle of Hoamer and Euagees (PLRE 
i); Proc. BV 19.2, His children and grandchildren survived him and 
later received substantial gifts from Justinian and Theodora; Proc. 

BV u 9.13. He was an old man in 530; Proc. BV 19.10, Coripp. Joh. 

ni 263. Probably born c. 456, and aged about 66 when he became 
king; cf. Schmidt, Gesch. d. Wandalen? , 117 n. 4. See stemmata 3 
and 41. 

KING OF THE VANDALS AND ALANS a. 523-530: successor of Thrasa- 
mund (died May 6, 523); Lat. reg. Vand. 15, Proc. BV 18.29-9.1, 
Jord. Get. 170, Ferrand. V. Fulg. 28, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 523, Theoph. 
AM 6026. Wrongly said to have succeeded Huneric; Greg. Tur. HF 

it 3. 
He ceased the persecution of catholics; Proc. BV 19.1, Vict. Tonn. 

s.a. 523, Ferrand. V. Fulg. 28. Under him relations with the Ostro- 
goths deteriorated and he imprisoned Amalafrida; Proc. BV 1 9.3-4, 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 523, Cass. Var. Ix 1. Relations with Constantinople 

were good and he and Justinian who were already acquainted and 
friends exchanged gifts; Proc. 8 V 19.5. Hilderic minted coins bear- 
ing the head of Justin I; W. Wroth, Catalogue of the Coins of the 
Vandals, etc., p. 13. An embassy sent by him to Constantinople was 
accused by Gelimer (PLRE m) of betraying Vandal interests; Proc. 

BV19.8. 
His army suffered a crushing defeat in Byzacium from the Moors 

under Antalas (PLRE m), and this led to his downfall; Proc. BV1 
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9.3.8, Coripp. Joh. u1 198-264 (said to have commanded the Vandal 
army in person; probably wrongly, see below). 

He was deposed and imprisoned by Gelimer; Lat. reg. Vand. 17, 

Jord. Get. 170, Proc. BV 19.8ff., Coripp. Zoh. m 261-4, Joh. Mal. 
459, Theoph. AM 6026. The date of his overthrow was May 19, 

530; Lat. reg. Vand. 15 (said to have reigned either eight years eight 
days or seven years fourteen days; cf. Schmidt, p. 120, n. 3). He 
reigned for seven years; Proc. BV 19.9, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 523 (seven 
years three months). He was eventually murdered on Gelimer's 

orders in early Sept. 533, as Belisarius (PL RE m) drew near to Car- 
thage; Proc. BV117.12, Jord. Get. 170. 

Described as gentle by nature and ready to meet his subjects, but 
profoundly unwarlike, leaving the command of his armies to his 
nephew Hoamer; Proc. BV 1 9.1, Coripp. Joh. m 199 (insuetus 
conferre manum). 

Hildevara inl.f. (Italy) 523 

I(nlustris) f(emina); present at Ravenna; Marini, P. Dip. 85 (dated 
523), cf. Tjader, P. Ital., p. 53 (document now lost). To judge by her 
name, she was a Goth. 

Felix Himelco PPO Italiae 473 

473 March 11, Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 260 (addressed ‘ad 
Himelconem v.c. praefectum praetorio Italiae’); 473 April 29, 
Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 260 (a prefectorial edict issued at Rome 
by ‘Felix Himelco pp. Dioscurus Aurelianus Protadius vv. cc. pp.'). 

Cf. Aurelianus 5, Dioscorus 5 and Protadius 2. 

Himnerith Visigothic prince 451 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 138. 

One of the six sons of the Visigothic king Theoderic I; sent home 
with his brothers Frederic 1, Euric and Retemer by their father on 

the eve of the battle of the Catalaunian Plains (in 451); Jord. Get. 

190, Not otherwise known. See stemma 40. 

FI. Valentinus Georgius Hippasias (PPO Illyrici) 439/442 

Named third after Fl. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 and Fl. Maximus 

22 ró B: JOeAT 44 (1959), Beibl. 283-4 = AE 1961, 190 Ephesus. 
Cyrus became PPO Orientis after 439 Nov. 26 (cf. Florentius 7) and 

was dismissed before 442 Feb. 25 (cf. Thomas 3); (Petronius) Maxi- 

mus 22 became PPO Italiae Il after 438 Dec. 25 and was dismissed 
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before 442 Aug. 13 (cf. Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 for both 
dates). Hippasias will have held the third prefecture in Illyricum (the 
Gallic PPO being ignored or unknown in the East) and the date must 
lie between 439 Nov. 26 and 442 Feb. 25. 

Hippasius tribunus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 28 (addres- 
sed ‘Innaciw rpiffoóvo:). Perhaps he was a tribunus et notarius. 

Hippocrates scholasticus (at Alexandria) 516/517 

'Exohaorkóc! at Alexandria; addressee of three letters from Severus 

of Antioch in 516/517; Sev. Ant. Ep. 46-8. Probably identical with 
‘the leamed Hippocrates’ whose party is mentioned elsewhere by 

Severus as communicating with the monophysites in Egypt; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. Sel. 149 (a. 519/520). See also Socrates 3 (?same man). 

Hipponicus scriniarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 327 (add 

ressed "Irrovikc) akputapio), 328 (7c aùr). 

Hispanus ?military commander under the Visigoths L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius of Limoges; in it, Ruricius 
gave thanks ‘quod, dum nobis Doranoniae spolia transmittitis, pieta- 

tem vestram erga me sincerissimam comprobatis’; Ruric. Ef. n 45 
(c. 485/507) (addressed ‘ad domnum Hispanum"). Ruricius' language 
suggests military activity but the location of Doranonia is unknown 
and the allusion is obscure. During Ruricius’ episcopacy, Limoges 
was in the Visigothic kingdom. 

Hodericus vicarius (of a tribunus numeri?) (in Gaul) V/VI 

Hodericus 'qui capus (sc. caput) in nomero (sic) vicarii nomine 
sumpsit, fuit in pupulo (sic) gratus et in suo genere primus’; husband oí 
an 'uxor nobilis’ (= Anonyma 30); died aged about 60;xm 3683 = 
ILCV 444 Trier. The orthography and character of the epitaph 

suggest a late date, probably sixth-century. He evidently assumed 
command of a unit (numerus), presumably as vicarius in place of an 
absent tribunus. Cf. Jones, LRE 11 675 with n. 158. 

Hoen(i)us ?grammaticus (?at Arles or Lyons) E/MV 

Formerly teacher of Sidonius Apollinaris 6, who cites him among 
examples of eloquent natives of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Carm. Ix 312-13 (et 

mihi magistri Musas sat venerabiles Hoeni). 
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Holosiricus ('OXootguox ) officialis of the MVM (East) 444 

Koutriavós ; at Ephesus in 444 he helped force bishop Olympius to 
consecrate Bassianus as bishop of Ephesus; 4CQec. 1 iii, p. 49 

the officium of a comes et magister militum (cf. CTh vut 4.18, Joh. 
Lyd. de mag. 11 7, and Jones, LRE m 48 n, 43 and see, for the West, 
Bi. sje 

Honoratus 1 patricius; PVR ?443/449 

Honoratus ‘patricius et praefectus urbis’ is named among the 
Roman aristocrats attending an enquiry into charges against Pope 
Sixtus III; Mansi V 1167, The document is a forgery from the time 
of Pope Symmachus (cf, Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii), 
but it appears to have used the names of real people of the time of 
Sixtus. Unlike the other city-prefects named in the list, Honoratus 
is not called ‘ex praefectus urbis’ and may therefore have been in 
office at the supposed date of the document; to judge by the evi- 

dence of titles, the list should be dated after 443 (Paterius 3 is called 
‘ex consul’) and perhaps between 446 and 449 (Albinus 10 ‘patri- 

cius’ is so attested from 446 to 449, when he died); if so, Honoratus 

was PVR in 443/449. It would be unsafe to press too closely the 
evidence of a document of this nature, but it is very probable that 
Honoratus was a genuine PVR of the mid fifth century. 

Honoratus 2 uaestor palatii (West) 524-525 q P 

Younger brother of Decoratus 1; Cass. Var. v 3-4. Possibly a 
native of Spoletium; Rossi tt, p. 113, 78. 

ADVOCATVS: he practised at Spoletium as an advocate; Cass. Var. 
v 4 (nutrivit quippe et hic advocatione facundiam). His services 
were requested by Ennodius 3 in late 503; Ennod. Ep. 11 27 (confer 
magis ingenium tuum ad squalentia iura, per quae quicquid scabrida 
poposcit lingua mox meruit aut, si non meruit, mox ayulsit. Domine, 
salutationis gratiam solvens spero, ut effusis laborem meum preci- 
bus iuves, quia, cum non habeam docti aut eruditi meritum, saepe 
in causis sustinco fata perfecti). 

In office at Ravenna a. 503: late in 503 he retired from office in 
Ravenna, possibly owing to ill-health; Ennod. Ep. 1 27 (a. 503 Dec.) 
(non nego, sic mereor, ut semper mihi cum dulcibus amara socien- 
tur. Hactenus vos Ravennatibus occupatos excubiis adversa tenue- 

runt, unde quia laxari contigit corporalis in vobis est labefactata 
substantia). What post he held is not clear. 
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QVAESTOR PALATII (West) a. 524 Sept. 1-525 Aug. 31: he succeeded 
his brother as quaestor; Cass. Var. v 3 (addressed ‘Honorato v.i. 

quaestori’; ab indictione tertia quaesturae te dignitate subvehimus), 
4 (announcing to the senate that *Honoratum quaesturae culmine 
provectum’). The third indiction was from 524 to 525. 

Turranius Honoratus 3 (v 8772 = JLCV 8165): PLRE 1. 

Iusta Grata Honoria Augusta ?437-c, 450 

Full name; Agnellus 42 = CIL x1 276 = D 818 = ILCV 20e, Coins 

(in Cohen? vni, pp. 219-20). Honoria; elsewhere. 
Daughter of Constantius 17 and Galla Placidia 4; Agnellus 42, 

Olymp. fr. 34, Soz. ix 16.2, Jord. Get. 223. Elder sister of Placidus 

Valentinianus III; Agnellus 42, Olymp. fr. 34, Soz. ix 16.2, Joh. 
Ant. fr. 199 = Suid. O 404, Marcell. com. s.a. 434, Jord. Get. 223, 

Theoph. AM 5943. She was born in 417/418 (her parents married 
on Jan. 1, 417, and her brother was born in July 419). See stemma l. 

AVGVSTA : she held the rank of ‘Augusta’; Agnellus 42 (for the 

date of the inscription cited here, not earlier than 4539, see Licinia 
Eudoxia 2), Rossin 1, p. 435 n. 107 = D 817 (Bury, LRE? 1 262 
n. 5, dates this before 437). 

She is mentioned in a. 439/43; Merobaud. Carm. 113-14 (cum 
soror adsistit, nitidae candentia Lunae sidera fraterna luce micare 

putes). 
In 449 (for the date, cf. Bury, LRE? 1 289 n. 2) she was found to 

be having a love-affair with the manager of her estates, Eugenius 1, 
and was expelled from the palace; Joh. Ant. fr. 199 = Suid. 0 404, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 434 (here said to have become pregnant), Jord. 
Rom. 328. Her motive was to secure the imperial power for herself 
(rcv baoa Kai abr) Éxouévr akrmrpo); Joh. Ant. fr, 199. The 

statement that she was sent to Constantinople (Marcell. com. s.a. 
434, Jord. Rom. 328) is inconsistent with other sources and pre- 
sumably an error. She was kept in custody, to prevent further 

scandal; Jord. Get. 224 (dum propter aulae decus ad castitatem 

teneretur nutu fratris inclusa). She was then betrothed to a trust- 
worthy senator, Herculanus 2; Joh. Ant. fr. 199 ('FokouMvo Karey 
yuara). In her distress she sent a messenger, the eunuch Hyacinthus 

2, to Attila, king of the Huns, begging him to come and avenge her, 

promising him money and sending her ring as a token of good faith; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 199 (Gore èri xprpaow aùr ruioprjoet TQ yauw), cf. 
Marcell. com. s.a. 434 (Attilanem contra Occidentalem rem publi- 

cam concitabat), Jord. Get. 224 (clam eunucho misso Attilam in- 
vitasse, ut contra fratris potentiam eius patrociniis uteretur). When 

568 



HORAPOLLON 2 

Valentinian discovered what she had done, he allowed her to live 
only on the intercession of their mother; Joh. Ant. fr. 199. 

Attila regarded her as betrothed to him and twice, in 450 and 
451, sent envoys to demand her surrender to him, also demanding 
as dowry half the western Roman Empire; Prisc. fr. 15 (a. 450; 

'Ovwpiav . . . t» éavrco pos yápov karmyyonoc), fr. 16 (a. 451; elvat yàp 

airo "puoauévnv 790€ 'yápov, rekurjpuv mrouo0uevoc TOV Tap’ abTHS reuoüévra 

bakróMov ). The Romans replied that she was already married (éx5e- 
Souévnv dvb pL); Prisc. fr. 15. Attila threatened war if she were not 

surrendered; Jord. Get. 223. Valentinian refused to allow her to 
marry Attila; Theoph. AM 5943. 

Her marriage with Herculanus perhaps took place in 449 or 450; 
Prisc. fr. 15, In any event it was probably before 452, when Hercu- 

lanus held the consulship (see Fasti, but cf. Bury, LRE? 1 294 n. 1, 
who apparently regarded the marriage as uncertain but in any event 
as after Herculanus was made consul). 

Fl. Honorius 1: Augustus 393-423; PLRE 1. 

Iulius Honorius 2 author IV/V 

A schoolmaster (magister) and an orator (orator utriusque artis); 
author of a handbook on geography for his pupils which one of 

them published against his wishes. It uses the place name 'Constan- 
tina' and was therefore not written before the fourth century. Cas- 
siodorus in the sixth century recommended it as useful for his 

students; Cass. Inst, Div. Litt. xxv 1 (libellus Iulii oratoris). The 
text is in Riese, Geographi Latini Minores, 21ff. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, pp. 122-4. See also Aethicus. 

Horapollon 1 (see PLRE 1442) grammaticus (at Constantinople) 

E/M V 

This man was probably the father of Asclepiades 2 and Heraiscus 
and the grandfather of Fl. Horapollon 2. In view of their dates, it is 

likely that the emperor Theodosius in whose reign he taught at 
Constantinople was Theodosius II, not Theodosius I, and so less 

likely that he is identical with the youthful Egyptian poet of 377 in 
Them. Or. xxix 3474. See stemma 31. 

FL. HORAPOLLON 2 (?v.c.); philosopher (at Alexandria) 
M/L V 

Full name; P, Cairo im 67295 (in J. Maspéro, *Horapollon et la fin 
du paganisme égyptien’, in Bull. Inst. Fr. d'Arch. Or. x1 (1914), 
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163ff.) (from Aphrodito = Kom Ishqaw; cited below as Pap.). Hora- 

pollon; elsewhere. Nicknamed ‘Psychapollon’ by Christians at Alex- 
andria; Zach. V. Sev., p. 32. 

Native of Egypt; Suid. Q 159. Probably from Phenebythis in the 
Panopolite nome in the Thebaid; Suid. Q 159, and see below, Son of 
Asclepiades 2; Pap. 11, 15, 26,1 24 (and cf. Maspéro, pp. 179ff.). 
Probably grandson of Horapollon | and nephew of Heraiscus; cf. 

Asclepiades 2 and see Maspéro, pp. 176-81. See stemma 31. His 
ancestors were men of learning and teachers; Pap.114-15. He 

flourished in the reign of Zeno; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 14ff., Dam. fr. 
314 = Suid. Q 159 (see below). Still alive in the reign of Anastasius; 
Pap. 1 16-17 (probably to be dated early in the reign, cf. Maspéro, 
p. 190). 

Possibly v.c.; Pap.1 1 (cited below). 
He was taught by his father; Pap. 115. 
A philosopher; Pap. 1 1 (ó Aaurpóraroc x[ai €XXoy ]ux(coraros ) gboo: 

[goc]), u 24, Zach. V. Sev., p, 16. A grammaticus (‘grmtyqws’) at 
Alexandria; Zach. V. Sev., p. 14ff., 20, 22, 23. He taught philosophy 
at Alexandria; Pap. 112ff., 29, Zach. V. Sev., p. 20. According to 
Damascius, he was not naturally a philosopher (oix nv 70 700 gbao- 

goc); Dam. fr. 317 = Suid. € 159. Teacher of Timotheus 3. 

He was a pagan who fled with other pagans from Alexandria 
when the Christians rose against them (in the 480s); Zach. V. Sev., 
pp. 1 4ff., 27. He and Heraiscus were arrested by Nicomedes, pro- 
bably at Alexandria, and questioned under torture about the where- 
abouts of Harpocras 3 and Isidorus 5; Dam. fr. 314. He then con- 
cealed his beliefs and eventually became a Christian, as had been 
foretold by Heraiscus; Dam. fr. 317. 

On his father's death he inherited property at Phenebythis; Pap. 
11) (kextnu(évos) év PeveBiOer), 23, 26. 

He married his cousin, daughter of his paternal uncle (Heraiscus); 
they had grown up together in their fathers’ joint houschold; Pap. 1 
18-19. She deserted him for a lover and made strenuous efforts to 

claim for herself property which Horapollon maintained had been 
his inheritance from his father; she visited the house at Phenebythis 

while he was absent in Alexandria and removed whatever she 
could; Pap. 1 22-1 7. The surviving papyrus contains the petition 

which he addressed via the local official at Phenebythis to the 

appropriate legal authorities seeking redress; cf, Pap. 11 13ff. 
Possibly author of a Ildrpia 'ANe£avópeiac; Phot. Bibl. 280, Perhaps 

also author of an extant treatise on hieroglyphs; ed. Th. Hopfner, in 
Fontes Historiae Religionis Aegypticae IV, and cf Maspéro, pp. 191-3. 
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Horion: praepositus in Egypt IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Hormidac Hun chieftain c. 460/467 

Leader of a band of Huns who raided Dacia in the 460s and were 

defeated by Anthemius 3; Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 239-42 (Scythicae vaga 

turba plagae . . . cuius dux Hormidac atque civis erat; for their 
nationality, cf. vv. 2431f.). For the date of their defeat, see Anthe- 
mius. For the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 390 (perhaps a poetical 

version of the Middle Persian name ‘Hormizdak’). 

Hormisdas PPO (Illyrici) 448; PPO (II) (Orientis) 450 

PPO (ILLYRICI) a. 448: 448 Feb. 16, C/ 1 1.3 dat. Cpli (addressed 
'Opuaba. énápxco TpaTwpiw). Probably identical with the Hormisdas 

who repaired the walls of Thessalonica, cf. O. Tafrali, Topographie 
de Thessalonique, 32-3 (. . . retxeow àpprkrow ‘Oppiodas é£eréNeoae 

rivóe OAc... ; the inscription, on a tower in the east wall, is dated 

by associated brickstamps to a first indiction which could be Sept. 
447 to Aug. 448. See further M. Vickers, “The Date of the Walls of 
Thessalonica’, in Jstanbul Arkeoloji Muzeleri Yilligi xv -xvt (1969), 

313-18), and J. M. Spieser, “The Inscriptions of Thessalonika', in 
Travaux et Mémoires du Centre de Recherche d'Histoire et Civili- 
sation Byzantines 5 (1973), 151-2 n. 3. 

PPO (II) (ORIENTIS) a. 4492-450: ?late 449/450, CJ x1 22.1* (this 
law, which gave Berytus the status of metropolis, dates not before 
August 449, cf. Seeck, Regesten, 130, 424); 450 Jan. 9, C/ v 14.8? 
* 17.8. (MSS 449); 450 April 3, C/ v1 52.1*. He was apparently 
replaced by Palladius 9 soon after Marcian became emperor, and is 
not included among the dignitaries mentioned at Chalcedon; he was 

presumably either out of favour or dead. 
His name suggests that he was of Persian descent (cf. Hormisdas 

2 and 3 in PLRE 1, and Varanes 1, 2 and 3). 

Hormisdas III king of Persia 457-459 

On the name, see Justi, p. 8, s.n. Ahura-mazdah, n. 16. 

Son of Isdegerdes II and Dinak; brother of Perozes; king of Sagis- 

tan (= Seistan, an area now on the borders of Iran and Afghanistan) 

during his father's reign; king of Persia for two years on the death ot 
Isdegerdes; overthrown and killed by Perozes; Noeldeke, Tabari, 

115-18, 426, Elisha Vardapet 8 (= Langlois n, p. 248), Lazarus of 
Pharbi 52. See stemma 48. 

HORTENSIVS 1: ?consularis Campaniae IV/V; PLRE t. 
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HORTENSIVS 2 v.C., Comes civitatis Arvernensis c. 525 

Unus ex senatoribus comitatum urbis illius (= Clermont) agens; he 
held office after the Frankish king Theoderic sacked the Auvergne 
following the rebellion of Arcadius 7 there (early 520s); he quarrel- 
led with Quintianus, bishop of Clermont (died c. 527), after arrest- 
ing a relative of his; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. iv 3. 

Father of Ennodius, grandfather of Euphrasius (both in PLRE 
mw); Greg. Tur. HF iv 35. 

Hosius 1: CSL (East) 395, Mag. Off. (East) 395-398; PLRE 1. 

(H)osius 2 CRP; CSL; patricius (West) E/MV 

He is known only from his tombstone at Milan;v 6253 = ILCV 83. 
He was a native of Milan (lux patriae) and was of distinguished 

family (celsa domus); his greatgrandfather was governor of Venetia 

and Histria (see PLRE 1, Anonymus 91 ). 
He is described as ‘pater urbis’ which may mean ‘pater (i.e. cura- 

tor) civitatis', a post which he will have held after his career in the 
state and which suggests a date not before the middle of the fifth 
century. 

CRP (privatae comes rei). 

CSL (provectus in altum sacrarum sumere iura comes). 
PATRICIVS (patricium culmen gradibus co(n)scendit honoris). 
He apparently devoted his time to municipal affairs in his later 

years (hunc Mediolani populus nunc lugeat omnis noverit ut tanti 
pignus obisse viri; communis, placidus, hilaris, iucundus, honestus, 
moribus his urbem fecerat esse suam). 

His wife Domnica, who outlived him, was buried in the same 
tomb. 

He is possibly to be identified with the Osius to whom was dedi- 

cated the translation and commentary on the Timaeus of Plato 

made by Calcidius (in PLRE 1). 

HOSTILIVS comes (in Italy) 494/495 

Comes; said to have had assistance from members of the clergy 
against the church (adversus ecclesiam); Gelas. Ep. 4 (Loew.) (to a 
bishop Felix, whose see is unknown, in 494/495), 

Hunericus king of the Vandals 477-484 

In official documents his name was spelt 'Hunirix'; Vict. Vit. 0 
39, n1 3. On his name, see Schönfeld, pp. 143-4. 
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Eldest son of Geiseric; Vict. Vit. u 1, Prisc. fr. 29, Malch. fr. 13, 

Laterculus regum Vandalorum 4, Proc. BV14.13-14, 5.6, 9.1, Joh. 

Ant, fr. 204, Evagr. HE n 7, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 464, Joh. Mal. 366, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, 6026. His first wife was 

a daughter of the Visigothic king Theoderic I; Jord. Get. 184. Soon 
after 455 he married Eudocia 1, daughter of Valentinian III; Prisc. 
fr. 29, 30, Joh. Ant. fr. 204, Proc. BV 15.6, Evagr. HE u 7, Theod. 

Lect, Epit. 393, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 464, Joh. Mal. 366, Chron. Pasch. 
s.a, 455, Theoph. AM 5947, 5949, 5964. Eudocia bore him a son, 

Hilderic; Vict. Vit. i11 19, Proc. BV 19.1, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 523, 
Theoph. AM 5964, Brother of Genton 1; Vict. Vit. m 12, Lat. reg. 
Vand. 7. Brother also of Theoderic 4; Vict. Vit. 144,1 12. See 

stemmata 3, 40 and 41. 

Geiseric sent him as a hostage to Valentinian III to guarantee 

their treaty (presumably in 442); Proc. BV 14.13, cf. Courtois, Les 
Vandales et l'Afrique, p. 173. Possibly on this occasion he was 

betrothed to Eudocia (see above); Merobaud. Carm. 1 7-8, 17-18, 

Pan. u 27-9 and cf. Clover, in TAPS 61 (1971), 1, pp. 21, 53, and 

Courtois, p. 396. If so, his marriage to Theoderic's daughter was 
presumably before 442. 
KING OF THE VANDALS AND ALANS a. 477-484: he succeeded Geiseric 

as king in 477; Vict. Vit. u 1, Malch. fr. 13, Lat. reg. Vand. 4, Proc. 

BV18.1, Jord. Get. 170, 184, Evagr. HE iv 14, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 464, 
Greg. Tur. HF n 3. His full title was ‘rex Vandalorum et Alanorum’; 
Vict. Vit. I1 39, m 3. One of his first acts was to send envoys to the 
emperor Zeno to establish peace; Malch. fr. 13. During his reign the 

Moors rebelled and broke free from Vandal rule; Proc. BV 18.1-2.5. 

He was an Arian and persecuted the catholics of his kingdom; Vict. 
Vit. W-I passim, Ferrand. V. Fulg. 4, Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Proc. 

BV18.3-4, 21.19, Evagr. HE m 20,1v 14,16, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 466, 

479, Greg. Tur. HF u 3, Theoph. AM 6026. He also persecuted 
Manichees; Vict. Vit. n 1-2. 

He died on Dec. 23, 484; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 4, 6 (in 

Chron. Min. itt, p. 458) (he reigned seven years, ten months, twenty- 
eight days, and Geiseric died on Jan. 25, 477), cf. Proc. BV 18.5 

(reign of eight years), Vict. Tonn. s.a. 464 (seven years five months), 
479 (died in his eighth year). 

His successor was his nephew Gunthamund; Proc. BV 1 8.6, Vict. 

Tonn. s.a. 479, Jord. Get. 170, Theoph. AM 6026. 

Hunimund 1 king of the Ostrogoths L IV/E V 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 143. 
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Son of Hermanaric (= Ermanaricus, in PL RE 1), father of Thoris- 
mud, of the Ostrogothic family of the Amali; Jord. Get. 81, 250. 

See stemma 37. He succeeded Vinitharius (PLRE 1) as king of the 

Ostrogoths and was himself succeeded by Thorismud; Jord. Get. 
250. In later tradition he was renowned for his personal beauty; 
Jord. Get. 250, Cass. Var. x1 1.19. 

The allusion in Jord. Get. 248 to Hunimund ‘the Great’, father of 

Gesimund, would give him a date earlier than the tradition else- 
where reported by Jordanes seems to allow. It would seem likely 

that the traditions reported by Jordanes were themselves by the 

sixth century subject to variation. Cf. L. Schmidt, Geschichte der 
deutschen Stamme, Die Westgermanen, i? (1938), 108-9, 

Hunimundus 2 leader of the Suavi c. 465 

On the name, see Schónteld, p. 143. 
Dux Suavorum; Jord. Get. 273. Rex Suavorum; Jord. Get. 277. 

He and his people lived to the north of Noricum, whence they 
raided Batavis (on the borders of Raetia Il and Noricum) in the days 

of St Severinus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 22.4. In the mid 460s he raided 

Dalmatia, passing Pannonia on the way and carrying off some cattle 
of the Ostrogoths; while returning home he was attacked by Theode- 

mer 2 near lake Pelsois, his army was defeated and he himself cap- 

tured; Theodemer pardoned him and released him after adopting 
him in the Germanic style, but Hunimund later aroused the Sciri to 

attack the Ostrogoths and they killed king Valamer; Jord. Get. 
273-6. He and Alaricus 2 then united with Sarmatians and other 
tribes and invaded Pannonia, where they were defeated by the 
Ostrogoths under Theodemer in a bloody battle; Jord. Get. 277-9. 

HYACINTHVS 1 referendarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. £p. m 83 

(addressed TaxOus pedepevdapiw ), 84 (rc abro). 

Hyacinthus 2 ?cubicularius (West) c. 449 

He was the eunuch sent by Iusta Grata Honoria to ask Attila to 

help her; on his return to Italy, he was arrested and tortured and 

after disclosing the whole story was executed; Joh. Ant. fr. 199. 

Possibly a cubiculartus at the western court. 

Hvdatius chronicler; bishop (see unknown)  427-c. 470 

Author of an extant chronicle continuing that of St Jerome from 
379 to 469. 
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He was ‘provinciae Gallaeciae natus in Lemica civitate’; Hyd. 
Lem., praef. 1 (his birthplace is probably to be identified with Ginzo 

de Limia in Gallaecia; cf. Hyd. Lem., ed. Tranoy, p. 11). 
Early in his life he visited Palestine as a pilgrim and there met St 

Jerome; Hyd. Lem. praef. 3, and chron. 40 (a. 407). In 416 he 
entered the priesthood and in 427 became bishop; Hyd. Lem. praef. 
6-7, chron. 62b, 96, 130, 201, 207. His death is not recorded, but 

the chronicle ends in 469 and he presumably died c. 470. 
For the chronology of the work, cf. C. Courtois, Byzantion 1951. 

See P-W ix 40-3, Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 109-10, and the edition 

by A. Tranoy, Sources chrétiennes 218-19, and also E. A. Thomp- 

son, "The End of Roman Spain', in Nottingham Medieval Studies 

xx (1976), Sft. 

Hylasius spatharius (East) 467/468 

'O erabdpux ; a eunuch, sent by the emperor to inform Daniel the 
Stylite of his plans to counter an expected attack on Alexandria by 
the Vandals; V. Dan. Styl. 56 (the date is shortly before the expedi- 
tion of 468 against the Vandals). 

IOBIVS (sic) PHILIPPVS (H)YM(ETIVS?) 
senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 67 n. 1. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Hymnetius doctor 404/407 

Addressee of two letters from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 38, 81 (addressed "Tuvrrico dpxeroo). 

Hypatia 1 mathematician and philosopher (at Alexandria) 

L IV/E V 

Daughter of the mathematician Theon of Alexandria (PLRE 1); 
Theon, Comm. in Ptol. m title, Soc. vii 15, Philost. vin 9, Dam. fr. 

102 = Suid. T 166, Theoph. AM 5906. 

Born and educated in Alexandria; she studied mathematics under 
her father and then proceeded to other branches of philosophy; 
Dam. fr. 102. She surpassed her father in mathematics; Philost. via 9. 

Philosopher at Alexandria; Dam. fr. 102, Theon, Comm. in Ptol. 
m title, Syn. Ep. 4, 136, 154, Soc. vu 15, Joh. Mal. 359, John of 

Nikiu 84.87, Theoph. AM5906. She was a leading exponent of Neo- 
Platonism at Alexandria; Soc. Vtt 15) (zv HXarcovicrp ard WAcorivou 

karayouerny 5wurrpulrv Svabétacta). She gave lectures on Plato and 
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Aristotle; Dam. fr. 102. She also taught mathematics; Philost. vm 9, 

She was very learned in astronomy, and helped her father with his 
commentary on the Almagest of Ptolemy; Theon, Comm. in Ptol. 
m title (éxSdcews napavayvwoðeions TH 6(Xoaóc Ovyarpi pov “Traria), 

Philost. vii 9, Suid. T 166. Among her pupils was Synesius 1 (later 
bishop of Ptolemais); Syn. Ep. 16, 133, Ep. ad Paeontum. 

Author of commentaries on Diophantus, on the astronomical 
canons, and on the Conica of Apollonius; Suid. Y 166. 

Of excellent character she was just and modest and a lifelong 
virgin; she was handsome and beautiful; as a public speaker she was 
fluent and skilful; in her actions she showed herself to be wise and 

statesmanlike; the citizens in general admired and respected her 
exceedingly, and it was to her house that new governors of the pro- 
vince paid their first visits after their arrival; Dam. fr. 102. 

Her popularity and influence, together with her paganism, 
aroused the hatred and envy of the patriarch Cyril and the more 
fanatical Christians, and in March 415 she was attacked and brutally 

murdered by a mob of Cyril's followers; Soc. vu 15 (who gives the 

date), Philost. vin 9, Dam. fr. 102, Suid. T 166, Joh. Mal. 359, John 
of Nikiu 84.100-2, Theoph. AM 5906. 

Her reputation remained considerable at Alexandria and in later 
times placed Isidorus 5 himself in the shade; Dam. fr. 276. The 
statement in Suid. T 166 that she was the wife of Isidorus the philo- 

sopher (see Isidorus 1) is an error. Damascius believed that Isidorus 
was superior to Hypatia as a true philosopher to a geometrician; 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 164. 

She received several letters from her former pupil Synesius, some 
written after he became bishop in 411; Syn. Ep. 10, 15, 16, 33, 81, 

124, 154. 

See further J. M. Rist, in Phoenix 19 (1965), 214ff. 

HYPATIA 2 c.f. (East) MV 

Clarissimae memoriae femina; a widow whose will was debated by 

the senate since it left property to a priest; it was finally confirmed 
by Marcian, since she also left much elsewhere, to churches, to the 

poor, to monks, to the ransom of captives, and to her own freed- 

men; Nov. Marc. 5 (a. 455 April 23). 

HYPATIA 3 (?c.£) PLV 
Daughter of Erythrius (? = Erythrius 1); the poet Panolbius wrote 

an Epttaphios on her; Suid. N 204. 
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Hypatius 1 MVM per Orientem. 414-415 

MAGISTER MILITVM PER ORIENTEM a. 414 Dec. 13, CTh 1 7.45; 415 

March 16, CTh vm 1.15". 
Possibly successor of Lupianus 1; Fasti. 

Hypatius 2 melloproximus scrinii (East) 416 

Named second of the three (current) melloproximi of the scrinia 

exempted from the provisions of CTh vi 26.17 (issued at Constanti- 
nople on Feb. 6, 416). He was probably melloproximus of the scri- 
nium epistularum, which is named second of the three scrinia in 
this law. 

Hypatius 3 ?officialis of the MVM (East) 434 

Sent by Fl. Titus 2 in 434 ‘ex ordine magistri militiae’ to Euphra- 
tensis to see that the governor Fl. Libianus obeyed his instructions 
concerning the bishop of Hierapolis, Alexander; 4COec. 1 iv, pp. 
200-1. 

The phrase *ex ordine magistri militiae' is presumably a mistrans- 

lation from a Greek text such as ånò rá£eux rov otparnAdrov, in which 

rá&c should be rendered as ‘officium’. 

HYPATIVS 4 (?v.c.) MV 

Invited by Sidonius Apollinaris to help Donidius by his influence 
(suffragio vestro) to recover some family property (ut ad solidita- 
tum ruris istius te patrocinante perveniat); Sid. Ap. Ep. i 5 (after 
469). Probably a Gallic noble. 

Hypatius 5: the MVM per Thracias in 513 mentioned in Joh. Mal. 
102, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e, and Theoph. AM 6005 (see Fl. Hypatius 6) 

is thought by some scholars to be a separate person; cf. Cameron, 
GRBS 1974, 313-14. 

Fl. Hypatius 6 cos. 500; MVM praes, 503; MVM per Thracias 
513; ?MVM praes. 513; MVM per Orientem 

516-518, 520-(2)525, 527-529 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1962. Hypatius; elsewhere. 
Son of Secundinus 5 and Caesaria 1 (the sister of the emperor 

Anastasius, Joh. Ant. fr. 2146); Joh. Mal. 398, 399 = Eustath. fr. 7, 
Theoph. AM 5997, 6005-6 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 503, 510), 6016, 
6021, Cedr. 1639, Nephew of Anastasius; Cyr. Scyth., V. Sabae 56, 
Proc. BP 18.2, 11.24, Anon. Val. 13.74, Marcell. com. s.a. 515, 
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Jord. Ram. 358, Vict. Tonn, s.a. 511, s.a. 530, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e, 

Theoph. AM 5997, 6005, 6024. Brother of Pompeius 2; Theoph. 
AM 6024, Cousin of Probus 8; Marcell. com. s.a. 532. Father of 

Pompeius and grandfather of Ioannes (both in PLRE m1); Proc, BG 
ui 31.14. Husband of Maria 9; Proc. BP1 24,23-4, He was survived 
by his children; Proc, BP 1 24.58 (see below). See stemma 9. 

Possibly he served against the Isaurian rebels in 492/498; Mich. 
Syr. IX 11. 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 500 with FI. Patricius 14 (East): Fasti, 
P. Oxy. 1962, P. Strassb. 273, CJ n 4.43, 7.21. 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 503: he and Patricius 14 were oi riv év 
Butavric» orparworcv ápxovrec; Proc. BP 18.2 (i.e. magistri militum 
praesentales). Xrpatndarns npawoévrov; Joh. Mal. 398, Eustath. fr. 7 
= Joh. Mal. 399, Erparmyóc; Proc. BP 18.2, Theoph. AM 5997. 

In May 503 he was sent with Patricius and Areobindus 1 to com- 

mand the Roman armies in the war against Persia; Josh. Styl. 54, 
Proc. BP 18.1-2, Zach. HE vn 4, Marcell, com. s.a. 503, Joh. Mal. 
398-9 (partly = Eustath. tr. 7), Theoph. AM 5997-8. He and Patri- 
cius camped at Siphrios near Amida with 40,000 troops; Josh. Styl. 
54, Proc. BP 18.10, Theoph. AM 5997. They remained there although 

asked by Arcobindus for help against a large Persian army near Nisi- 
bis; Josh. Styl. 55, Zach. HE vu 5, Theoph. AM 5997. They briefly 
left the district in futile pursuit of some Persians, returning when a 
captive promised (vainly) to betray Amida to them; Josh. Styl. 56. 
Later they met and destroyed some Ephthalite Huns but, growing 
careless, were surprised and put to flight by Cavades; they fled to 
Samosata; Proc. BP18.15-19, Josh. Styl. 57 (in August 503; Joshua 

describes the incident but does not mention Hypatius), Marcell. 
com. s.a. 503, The Roman reverses of 503 were ascribed to the 
cowardice and lack of skill of Hypatius and Patricius; Joh. Lyd. de 
mag. m 53, Hypatius was recalled to Constantinople (late autumn 

503) and replaced by Celer 2; Joh. Mal. 399, Theoph. AM 5998, cf. 

Proc. BP 19.1 (where the allusion to Areobindus should be to Hypa- 
tius). According to Joshua the Stylite, he was succeeded in 505 by 
Pharesmanes 3 at Edessa (Josh. Styl. 88); however, Hypatius is 
nowhere mentioned in Joshua's detailed account of events after the 

arrival of Celer (in particular, not in Josh. Styl. 87 — a list of the 
chief generals in winter 504—5), and the date of Pharesmanes' 

appointment would fit in with the recall of Areobindus; possibly 
therefore Joshua has given the name of Hypatius by mistake for 
that of Areobindus. 

MVM PER THRACIAS a. 513 (cf. Hypatius 5): ar, arnAárre Opaxns; 
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Joh. Mal. 402. 'O rs Opakasv orparryoc; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 3. In 513 

(for this date, cf. Bury, LRE? 1 448 n. 3) he was the commander of 
Roman troops in Scythia and Thrace, but was unpopular with them; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1, Theoph. AM 6005. Said to have made an 
enemy of Vitalianus 2 by insulting his wife; Zach. HE vu 13, vm 2. 
After Vitalian's first attack on Constantinople he was replaced by 
Cyrillus 3; Joh. Mal. 402, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 5. 

?MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 513 (late): after the defeat and death of 
Cyril, Hypatius was sent against Vitalian with an army and with 
Alathar under his command; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 6, Jord. Rom. 358, 

Vict. Tonn. s.a. 511 (magister Romanae militiae), Joh. Mal. 402, 
Zach. HE vit 13, Evagr. HE m 43. The post of MVM per Thracias 
was held by Alathar; Hypatius may therefore have been one of the 

magistri militum praesentales (cf. Fasti). He was attacked, defeated 
and taken prisoner by Vitalian (in 513); Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Jord. 

Rom. 358, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 511, Evagr. HE m 43, Zach. HE vn prol., 
vir 13, vni 2, Joh. Mal. 402 (= fr. 41, exc. de ins., p. 169), Joh. Ant. 
fr. 214e 9, Theoph. AM 6005. His treatment in captivity was insult- 
ing; Zach. HE vu 13, viu 2. Vitalian did not release him until 514, 
after the payment of a substantial ransom by Anastasius; Cyr. 
Scyth., V. Sabae 56, Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Zach. HE vu 13, vm 2, 

Evagr. HE m 43, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 511, Joh. Mal. 402, John of Nikiu 
89.73, Theoph. AM 6006, Joh. Ant. 214e 10. 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 5162-518: ‘orparndarnc' in the East; Sev. 

Ant. Ep, Sel. 1 40 (a. 515/18; addressed to Hypatius and concerned 
with Tarsus), 45 (a. 513/18; unnamed 'Master of the Soldiers in the 
East’), Severus, Hymns, no. 198 (= Patr. Or. vi 5, p. 249) (a. 517 

July 25; see below), cf. Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 115 (a. 515/18; unnamed 

‘general of the East’). He was in Palestine on a pilgrimage in 516 and 
was present in Jerusalem when John of Jerusalem anathematized a 
number of leading monophysites; he made lavish gifts to the churches 

of Jerusalem and to the monks Theodosius and Sabas; Cyr. Scyth., 

V. Sabae 56 (‘Trarics rco ave Wicd Tov faarhéwe Tore èk TH BrraMavoo 
amohvbevre aixuaAcoa(as kai eis ‘lepooo\vupa exis évexev éhGovri), Theoph. 

AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 518), He was at Aegae (in Cilicia) 

on July 25, 517, en route to the Persian frontier, and met Severus 
of Antioch there; Severus, Hymns, no. 198 (‘Hypatius the master of 

the soldiers (* erparn\arns’) who was going down to the land of the 
Persians’). He perhaps remained in the post until Justin appointed 
Diogenianus 4 (Joh. Mal. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519; and ct. Fasti; 
his period out of office coincides with the period when the influence 
of Vitalian was strong). He was one of the prominent dignitaries 
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named in acclamations at Apamea at the enquiry concerning Peter 
of Apamea before Eutychianus 4; A COec. i, pp. 102.31, 103.13. 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 520-525: magister militum Orientis; he was 
in office on Aug. 7, 520; Mansi x 349, 365 (addressee of a letter 

from Justin on the bishop and clergy of Cyrrhus). Marpixcds re kai 
&pxnv TS Ew THY orparmyióa éxo (in 525/6); Proc. BP111.24. Still in 

office in 525 (in the fourth indiction, see below and cf. Rufinus); 
Zach. HE ix 6. In 525/526 he was sent with Rufinus 13 to negotiate 
with the Persians on peace and on the suggested adoption by Justin 
of Chosroes; Proc. BP111.24 (for the date, cf. Zach. HE Ix 6-7). 
He was said by the Persians to have conspired with one of the Per- 
sian envoys to prevent peace, out of ill-will to Justin; following 
charges brought by Rufinus he was removed from office, but inves- 

tigations failed to substantiate the charges; Proc. BP111.31.38-9. 

PATRICIVS: he was already patricius in 525/526; Proc. BP111.24 
(cited above). Patricius; Joh. Mal. 423 (a. 527), 445 (a. 529), 
Theoph. AM 6016 (a. 527), 6021 (a. 529), Mar. Avent. s.a. 532. 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 527-529: otparndadrne ‘Avarodns; Joh. Mal. 
423, Theoph. AM 6016, Cedr.1 639 (where the text is clearly in 
error; it should read: róv Zekowôivov "Trárwv). He was appointed to 
succeed Libelarius in June/July 527; Joh. Mal. 423, Theoph. AM 
6016. He and Pharesmanes 3 conducted unsuccessful negotiations 
with the Persians in 527; Zach. HE vm 5. He was replaced in 529 

by Belisarius (PLRE m); Joh. Mal. 445, Theoph. AM 6021 (as arpar 
nyos ‘Avaro\ns). For the dates, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 11, p. 272 n. 2. 

In 532 the people of Constantinople and a number of senators 

proclaimed Hypatius emperor in place of Justinian during the Nika 
riot; when the riot was suppressed he was arrested and executed; his 

body was thrown into the Bosporus and later was washed up and 
buried in disgrace, but subsequently Justinian gave orders for it to 
be buried by his kinsmen in the Church of St Maura; Proc. BP1 
24.19-31.42-56, Evagr. HE tv 13, Anth. Gr. vu 591 lemma, Marcell, 
com. s.a. 532, Jord. Rom. 364, Zach. HE ix 14, V. Dan. Scet. 9, 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 530, Mar. Avent. s.a. 532, Joh. Mal. 475-6, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 532, Zon. xiv 6.23-9, Theoph. AM 6024, Mich. Syr. ix 2, 

His property was confiscated but subsequently restored to his 

children; Proc. BP124.57-8, V. Dan. Scet. 9. 
The poet Iulianus (PLRE m) composed verses which were inscribed 

on his cenotaph; Anth. Gr. vu 591. Other verses, possibly by the 
same man, record the building of the cenotaph in his honour by the 
emperor; Anth. Gr. vii 592, The existence of a cenotaph when his 
body was washed up and buried poses a problem. Perhaps the body 
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that was found was that of Pompeius; see A. Cameron, Greek, 
Roman and Byzantine Studies 19 (1978), pp. 264-7. 

He was a supporter of the Council of Chalcedon and did not com- 
municate with (the monophysite) Severus of Antioch; Cyr. Scyth., 

V. Sabae 56, Theoph. AM 6005. 
Priscian described him as a man to be feared; Prisc. Pan. 298-300. 

Hyperechius grammaticus (?at Constantinople) M/L V 

Native of Alexandria; grammaticus; he lived under Marcian and 

was exiled by Leo; author of grammatical works, viz. Texvr ypa 

paruh, Tepi dvouarwr, and Tepi 9muarex kai opboypadias; Malch. fr. 2a 

= Suid. A 267, Suid. T 273. Perhaps identical with the Hyperechius 
who taught Eudocia 2; Tzetzes, Chil. X 51. 

Hyperechius (CTA x 1.14); see Sperchius. 

lacobus 1 comes et Mag. Equ. (West) 401-402 

Addressee of a poem from Claudian warning him not to criticize 
Claudian's verses and using terms which suggest that he was well- 
known for holding extreme beliefs in the powers of intervention by 

saints; Claud. Carm. Min. 50 (title ‘in lacobum magistrum equitum"; 
cf. vv. 1-6 per cineres Pauli, per cani limina Petri, ne laceres versus, 
dux Iacobe, meos. sic tua pro clipeo defendat pectora Thomas, et 
comes ad bellum Bartholomaeus eat; sic ope sanctorum non bar- 
barus irruat Alpes, sic tibi det vires sancta Susanna suas). He was a 
comes and vir illustris who between 398 and 404 (perhaps between 
402 and 404, see below) took relics of the martyrs Sisinnius, Mar- 

tyrius and Alexander (martyred at Anaunia in 397) to the bishop of 
Constantinople, John Chrysostom; Epistula Vigilii Tridentini (in 

Ruin.?, p. 626) (part of the heading in a Vatican MS reads: .. . 
quorum reliquiae per lacobum virum illustrem ad Iohannem epis- 
copum urbis Constantinopolitanae pervenerunt; cf. also para. 1 
lacobus etenim, desideriorum caelestium vir fidelis, comitivam recli- 
naturus in Christi comitibus dignitatem sanctorum recentium et 
vapore fumantum reliquias postulavit). 

The date of Claudian's poem was probably 402 (cf. Cameron, 

Claudian, 225-6); lacobus was then in office and the reference in 

v. 5 (cited above) suggests that he was already in office in late 401 
(when Alaric crossed the Alps). He could hardly have been in office 
when he joumeyed to Constantinople, and since he was already vir 
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illustris and comes, it is likely that the journey was after he became 
magister equitum rather than before. If so, he will have been comes 

et magister equitum in praesenti and subordinate to Stilicho (PLRE 
1) in 401-402, and then retired and took the relics to Constanti- 

nople between 402 and 404 (between the date of the poem and the 
exile of John Chrysostom), 

See further G. Brummer, Wer War Jacobus? in BZ 65 (1972), 
339-52. 

[ACOBVS 2 V.sp., comes et praepositus quartae scholae 
(Scutariorum ) (East) 451 

'O repiflAerros KÖHNS kai mpavrogtros TNS TETAPTNS OXOANS; present in 

Ephesus during the Council in August 431;.4COec. Livi, p. 68 
(Latin version, 1 iv, p. 54) (the passage mentions scutari who were 

apparently under his command). For the eastern scholae, cf. Not. 
Dig. Or. xt 3-10. 

IACOBVS qui et PSYCHRISIVS 3 comes et archiatrus (al 

Constantinople) M/L V 

Nicknamed Woypioroc ; Dam. fr. 190 = Suid. I 12, Joh. Mal, 370, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Alex. Trall. t 163, 565, 571, Aetius, Tetra- 

bibl. iv 1 43. The name presumably refers to his habit of prescribing 
cold baths. 

Son of Hesychius 8; Dam. fr. 190, Dam. Epit. Phot. 121-2. His 
parents met and were married at Drepanum in Argos; Dam. tr. 190. 
lacobus is described as a Greek (natione Achivus), Marcell. com. 
s.a. 462; and also as an Alexandrian of Damascene descent (óc éyyix 

uev rò yévoc AMc£avàpevc qv, ropporepgov 5° èr Aapaoxod), Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 120. He was of Damascene origin bv his father; Dam. trr. 190, 

191 = Suid. 1 13. He was presumably a Greek by his mother; Dam. 

fr. 190. Possibiv he was an Alexandrian because he was born there, 
bur if so the family could not have lived there long: when Hesychius 
abandoned his wife and child to resume his roving life, it was to 

Alexandria that he travelled (see Hesvchius 8). The statement in 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467 that lacobus was a Cilician is an error; thc 
passage concerns the Cilician Isocasius and the phrase à Kidce has 
presumably been applied to lacobus by inadvertence. 

After an absence of nineteen years Hesychius reappeared at Con- 
stantinople and lacobus went to join him there and studied medi- 

cine under him; Dam. fr. 190, Dam. Epit. Phot. 120. 

COMES ET ARCHIATRVS at Constantinople in the reign of Leo: ò 
Kouns kat &ápxuarpóc; Joh. Mal. 370.'Apyinrpes ov ris n0Aeox ; Chron. 
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Pasch. s.a. 467. In practice at Constantinople under Leo; Dam. fr. 
190, Joh. Mal. 370, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Marcell. com. s.a. 462. 

A doctor; Dam. fr. 191, fr. 201 = Epitt. Phot, 1287 Suid. X 852, 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 120. Also called a philosopher; Joh. Mal. 370, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. He was very skilful, as well able to cure as 

to diagnose, equally adept in the practice and the theory of medi- 
cine, and won a great reputation which made him the envy of other 
doctors; Dam. fr. 191, Marcell. com. s.a. 462 (medicinae artis peritia 
tam ingenio quam litteratura perclaruit). Like his father he prefer- 
red treatment by purges, cold baths and strict diet to surgery and 

cauterization; Dam. Epit. Phot. 122. He gave free treatment to the 
poor and persuaded the rich to meet the cost; he himself subsisted 
only on his official salary (7c2 8nuoaíco uóvo? agkoüuevoc airnpeaiyy); 

Dam. Epit. Phot. 123. When treating the emperor Leo for fever he 
displayed a brusqueness of manner and a lack of formality which 
was not usual at court; Marcell. com. s.a. 462, Statues were erected 
in his honour by the senators of Constantinople in the Baths of 
Zeuxippus; Joh. Mal. 370, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. Another statue 
was erected to him in Athens, where he once treated the head of the 
Neo-Platonist school, Proclus 4; Dam. Epit. Phot. 124, 125. At Con- 
stantinople in 467 he intervened to secure a proper trial for Isoca- 
sius; Joh. Mal. 370, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, 

He was a pagan; Marcell. com. s.a. 462, 
Damascius, who saw his statue at Athens (but apparently not the 

man himself), described him as not handsome but of stern and 

serious mien; Dam. Epit. Phot. 124. 

He is cited in Alex. Trall, t1 163, 565, 571, Aetius, Tetrabibl. Iv 
1 43, Olymp. /n Plat. Gorg.. p. 187.26. 

IANNIA deaconess and archimandritess L V/E. VI 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch before his episco- 

pacv commending her for the way she administered her monastery 

and offering advice; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vi 2 (a. 489/512). [he title 
ol deaconess was often conferred on devout ladies of noble birth; 
cf. Anastasia 2. 

[ANVARIA mG. Se 

Iaenuaria (sic) c.f.; died aged 22, buried at Rome; vi 51999 = 
Rossi 1 1296. 

IANVARINVS consularis Numidiae 599 June 4 

CTh xiu 1.177. 
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Ianuarius 1 (Symm. Ep. ix 32): PLRE 1. 

Ianuarius 2 correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of two letters from Augustine answering his enquiries 
concerning church rituals; Aug. Ep. 54 (addressed ‘dilectissimo filio 
Ianuario), 55, Retr. 11 20. They were probably written in 400 (CSEL 
58, pp. 18-19). 

Ianuarius 3 brother of Nomus M/L V 

Brother of Nomus 2 and like him noted for justice and fair deal- 
ing and for his services to his home town; they both chose a private 
life rather than a public career even though it involved diminution 
of their property (they were probably both decurions and spent 
their wealth on municipal duties); while Nomus was better at lite- 
rary activities, lanuarius was more practical-minded and adept at 

civic business; Dam. fr. 284 = Suid. N 477. 

IANVARIVS 4 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a fragment from a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 
A. Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 68 n. 3. For his rank and date, see 
Aggerius. 

IANVARIVS 5 (v.c) LV 

Styled ‘tua nobilitas’ in a letter to him from Pope Gelasius com- 
mending the needy to his care and protection; Gelas. Ep. fr. 34 
(Thiel) (a. 492/496). Evidently well-to-do and probably a senator. 
Perhaps identical with Ianuarius 4. 

Ianuarius 6 v.gl., patricius (East) V/VI 

'O év&o£órare« rarpikux; building works at Corinth were dated 
under him and Paulus 13 domesticus; CIG 8824 Corinth. 

Ianuarius 7 E VI 

Son of Ioannes 54, whom he survived; he and his mother were 
left in possession of property which was once deposited with loannes 

by Tufa and which Theoderic took steps to recover for the royal 
treasury after Tufa was proscribed; they lived in Campania; Cass. 
Var. rv 32 (a. 507/511). 
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Ianuarius 8 discussor (in Italy) 507/511 

Two 'discussores', Ianuarius and Probus 5, were accused by the 
Gravassiani and the Pontonates of imposing excessive tribute on 
them; Theoderic instructed the PPO Faustus 9 to have the assess- 
ment reduced; Cass. Var. iv 38 (a. 507/511). Discussores were offi- 
ciales of the PPO sent into the provinces to carry out audits; cf. 
Jones, LRE 1405, 1 759. The Gravassiani and the Pontonates are not 
recorded elsewhere; they presumably lived in Italy (since Faustus 
was PPO Italiae). 

AVREL(IVS) IAN(VARIVS?) 9 — ?cons. Numidiae 408/423 
Salvis dd. nn. Honorio et Theodosio Augg. Aurel. Ianuarius v.c. 

consularis Numidiae (?); carried out repairs to a building; vm 7018 
= ILAlg. u 600 Constantina (Numidia). He was perhaps the governor 
of the province. 

Iason son of Iovius 408 

Son of Iovius (? = Iovius 3); demanded as a hostage by Alaric in 
late 408; Alaric's demands were refused by Honorius; Zos. v 36.1-2. 

IBBA vir sublimis; dux (under Theoderic) 508-513 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 145. 
Theoderic, the ruler of Italy, won a major victory over the Franks 

‘per Ibbam, suum comitem"; Jord. Get, 302 (the date was presu- 
mably in 508; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 11, p. 152). Ibba received a letter 
while he was in Gaul, about the theft of property from the church 
at Narbo, and was instructed by Theoderic to maintain the rule of 
justice; his military achievements are alluded to (qui es bello clarus; 
gloriosus in bellorum certamine); Cass. Var. iv 17 (a. 508/511; 

addressed ‘Ibbae viro sublimi duci’). 
Described as "Theoderici dux', he defeated Gesalicus in Spain 

twice, in 511 when he made him flee to Africa, and in 513, when 

he made him flee to Gaul; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 510 (for the date 
511, cf. Gesalicus), s.a. 513, Isid. Hist. Goth. 37. 

idubingus MVM (East) 466/493 

‘Téoviyyou yevouévov Tnvixabra orparn\drov; a certain Anatolius is 

recorded as retiring to a cell near Constantinople when Idubingus 
was general; V. Dan. Styl. 64. This occurred after the death of Titus 
1 (466/70; V. Dan. Styl. 64) and before the death of Daniel (493 
Dec. 11; V. Dan. Styl. 97). Idubingus is otherwise unknown. Since 
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the author of the Life of Daniel dates a local event by him, he was 
perhaps a general at Constantinople, and so may have been one of 

the magistri militum praesentales; cf. Fasti. For the name, cf. Edo- 
bichus, whom Zosimus calls 'E60fcyxoc, and see also Lilingis. 

IGNATIVS proconsul (of Asia or Achaea) E/M V 

Addressee of letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 212 (addres- 
sed ‘Iyvariw avéumatw), 213-15 (tw abro). Presumably he held office 
in the Fast. 

lidir (?) ?procurator (in Mauretania) 508 

Castrum eéific(atum) a Masgivini pref(ecto) õe Safar. ILAIR pro- 

c(uratore?) castra Severian(a) (sic); VIII 9835 + pp. 975, 2059 - D 

859 = JLCV 42 Altava (Mauretania Caesariensis). The inscription 
records military building at Altava in 508 (provincial year 469) by 

officials of Masuna rex Maurorum et Romanorum. ‘lidir’ perhaps 
contains the name of the procurator of castra Severiana (an unknown 
place presumably in Mauretania). For the name ‘lidir’, see viu 

21539 =ILCV 30524. For another such procurator, see Maximus 
15. Cf. also Iugmena. 

Ildico wife of Attila MV 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 136 (s.n. Hildica). 

Last wife of Attila; he died during their wedding night (in 453); 

Jord. Get. 254 (from Priscus). 

Illus 1 Mag. Off. 477-481; MVM per Orientem 481-485; 

cos. 478; patricius 477-488 

Native of Isauria; Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Jord. Rom. 349, Josh. 

Styl. 12, Malch. fr. 16, Joh. Mal. 385 = fr. 35 (Exc. de ins., pp. 163- 
4). 

Brother of Aspalius; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. Also brother of FI. 
Appaluis Illus Trocundes; Theoph. AM 5967, 5969, 5976. His wife 

was called Asteria; Joh. Anr. fr. 214.5. He had two daughters, 
Anthusa 2 and Thecla 2; Joh. Ant. frr. 214.9, 214.11. His brother- 

in-law was Matronianus 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. He had a bastard half- 

brother called Lilingis; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, Suid. B 279. See stemma 
32. 

He was a close friend of the emperor Zeno; Jord. Rom. 349, Joh. 

Mal. 385 (Joh. Mal. fr. 35 calls him the 8eux of Zeno, probably an 
error), Josh. Styl. 12. 
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He served under Leo and Zeno, holding several posts and earning 
à good reputation; Patria Const. (ed. Preger) ut, p. 227. 

In 474 when Theoderic Strabo 5 revolted, Zeno sent Illus against 
him; Joh. Ant. fr. 210. However, soon afterwards, in 475, Hus 
joined Verina, Basiliscus 2 and Armatus in plotting the overthrow 
of Zeno; Joh. Ant, fr. 210. He and his brother Trocundes laid siege 

to Zeno in Isauria after his flight there; Theoph. AM 5967. About 
this time he imprisoned Zeno's brother Longinus 6 and subsequently 
refused to release him until himself under siege in 485; Joh, Ant. fr. 
214.1, Marcell. com. s.a. 485, Theoph. AM 5975. When the usurper 

Basiliscus failed to perform his promises, Illus changed sides and 
escorted Zeno back to Constantinople in 476; Candidus, fr. 1 = 
Phot. Bibl, 79, Joh. Mal. 385, Theoph. AM 5969, Cedr. 1 616, Zon. 
xiv 2.12-13. In the following year he induced Zeno to murder 

Armatus; Evagr. HE nı 24. He himself narrowly escaped an assassina- 
tion attempt by one of Zeno's slaves, Paulus 25; this provoked a 

quarrel with Zeno, who soothed Illus by handing Paulus over for 
punishment and loading Illus with dignities, including making him 
consul for the following year; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1, Joh. Mal. 386 
(see below). 

His honours of 477 are named in Joh. Mal. 386 - fr. 35 (p. 164): 

kai éyévero ò aùròs 'IAAouc ovykAnrucoc! kai (raroc kai uáyuarpoc ) kai 

sazpi ux; lÈ), Buowccov riw ràoav norela. 
(a) Le. he became a vir illustris for the first time; see Jones, LRE 

ii 529 (effective membership of the senate was more and more con- 
(ined to illustres ). 

(b) MAG. OFF. (East) a. 477-481: he was appointed in 477; Joh. 
Mal. 386 (see above). Magister officiorum; Marcell. com. s.a. 484 

(referring to an event of 481, see below), Jord. Rom. 349. Máyur pex; 
Theoph. AM 5971, 5972, Suid. I 324, Patria Const. (ed. Preger) n, 

p. 227. Magister; Liberat. Brev. 16. Identical with the unnamed 

uàyvorpoc of Malch. fr. 11 (see below). He held the post until late 

131; Joh. Mal. 388 (cited below). 

(c) CONSVL (East) a. 478 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

Coll. Avell. 61-6, CIL x 2073 = ILCV 10294. While consul he 
repaired the Royal Stoa at Constantinople; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1. 

(d) PATRICIVS: made patricius in 477; Joh. Mal. 586 (above). 

Patricius; Vict. Tonn. s.a. 483, s.a. 488, Joh. Mal. 385, 387, Theoph, 
AM 5972, 5973. 

In 478 an unsuccessful attempt was made by Epinicus to assas- 

sinate him; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1. Hlus sent Epinicus to prison in 

lsauria, and later visited him there while himself in Isauria for his 
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brother Aspalius' funeral; he then learnt that Verina was behind the 

plot; when Zeno called him back to Constantinople, he refused to 
enter the city until Verina had been surrendered to him and sent to 

Isauria to be detained there; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2 (Verina's imprison- 

ment is mentioned in Joh. Mal. 386, Evagr. HE i1 27, Theoph. AM 
5972). He was called back from Isauria by Zeno in late 478 (cf. 
Stein, Bas-Emp. 11, Excursus B, 787) to meet the threat from Theo- 
deric Strabo; Malch. fr. 14. Although he did not lead the army him- 
self (see Martinianus 3), he attended the trial, conducted at Con- 
stantinople in 478 by a commission of three senators, of Anthimus 

2, Marcellinus 7 and Stephanus 4, who were accused of supporting 

Strabo; Malch. fr. 11. In 479 Illus was apparently regarded by Strabo 
as a man who could be trusted; Malch. fr. 16. When the revolt of 
Marcianus 17 broke out in 479, Illus brought in reinforcements of 
Isaurians from Chalcedon and defeated him; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Can- 
didus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Theoph. AM 5971. During this, his house at 

Constantinople was burnt down; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3. In the follow- 

ing year he successfully defended the gates of Constantinople against 
Theoderic Strabo; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. 

Probably in 480 he quarrelled with the empress Ariadne whose 

request for the release of her mother Verina he brusquely refused; 
Joh. Mal. 387, Theoph. AM 5972. She then plotted to kill him; 
Jord. Rom. 349ff., Joh. Mal. 387 (according to Jordanes, Illus also 
plotted to kill Ariadne). An attempt on his life was made in the 
circus (probably in 481) and, although he survived, one of his ears 
was cut off; Josh. Styl. 13, Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Joh. Mal. 387, 
Theoph. AM 5972. As soon as he had recovered, he prepared to 
leave Constantinople and go to the East; Jord. Rom. 349ff., Josh. 
Styl. 13, Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Joh. Mal. 388, Theoph. AM 5972. 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 481-483: Zeno allowed him to go to the 
East and gave him the post of magister utriusque militiae per Orien- 
tem; Joh. Mal. 388 (85ie5é£aro avtov ék TS apne ToU payiorpw Kai 

éroinoev abróv arparndarny avarons, Sovs aùr ràcav é£ovaiar), Evagr. 
HE ni 27 (bv kai orparryov ò Ziwa Tay tuw &r05eikvuat 6vvápeox), 
Theoph. AM 5972 (arparmyóv 77 Ewas andons, Sobs avro é£ovoiar 

raga», wate Kai Sovxas mou), Josh. Styl. 12 (*ergarqAárre' at 

Antioch; but Joshua’s account is muddled), Zach. HE v 6 (‘arpa 

yes’), John of Nikiu 88.74-5. For the date of this appointment 

and his journey to the East (late 481), see Stein, Bas-Emp. u 19 

n. 1. He was at Antioch early in 482 where he received a letter from 
his friend John Talaias who had just become patriarch of Alexand- 
ria; Liberat. Brev. 17. In 483 Zeno demanded he release of his 
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brother Longinus and, when Illus refused, dismissed him and appoin- 
ted loannes 34 (the Scythian) in his place; he also expelled Illus’ 
relatives from Constantinople and gave their property to the cities 

of Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.1. The popularity and power of Illus 
are said to have so alarmed Zeno that he tried every trick to do 
away with him; Dam. Epit. Phot. 169. 

Illus rebelled openly in 484; he released Marcianus, contacted 

Odovacer, the Persians and the Armenians for help, and prepared a 
fleet; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2. Zeno sent Leontius 17 against him, but 
Illus persuaded Leontius to join forces with him; Josh. Styl. 14, 

Jord. Rom. 352, He then took Verina from prison to Tarsus in Cili- 
cia and persuaded her to proclaim Leontius as emperor; Jord. Rom. 

349ff., Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, Josh. Styl. 14-15, Marcell. com. s.a. 

484, Theod. Lect. Epit. 437, Dam. Epit. Phot. 109 = Phot. Bibl. 
242, Zach. V. Sev., p. 40, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 483, Zach. HE v 6, Evagr. 
HE m 16, 27, Liberat. Brev. 17-18, Joh. Mal. 387-8, John of Nikiu 
88,78-9, Theoph. AM 5972-3, Patr. Const. (ed. Preger) n, p. 227, 

Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 32, V. [satae, p. 7 (the coronation was on 

July 19, 484; see 'Palchus', in Rev. de l'instruction publique en 
Belgique XL (1897), ed. Cumont, p. 8 and cf, Stein, Bas-Emp. n 29 
n. 1). They planned to cross the Euphrates to Edessa but found the 
Edessenes hostile; Josh. Styl. 16. They were supported by the sat- 

raps of Armenia; Proc. de aed. m 1.25-6. In a battle near Antioch 
(September, 484, see Stein, Bas. Emp. 1 30 n. 1), they were defeated 
by the army of Zeno under Ioannes 34 (the Scythian) and fled to 

the Fort of Papyrius, a stronghold in Isauria; Josh. Styl. 17, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.5, Joh. Mal. 389, John of Nikiu 88.87-8, Theoph. AM 
5976-7, Liberat. Brev. 18, Patria Const. (ed. Preger) n, p. 227. There 

they were besieged for four years until the place was betrayed and 

Illus and Leontius were taken prisoner and executed; Jord. Rom. 
MOIff., Joh. Ant. fr, 214. 10-11, Josh. Styl. 17, Marcell. com. s.a. 
188, Theod. Lect. Epit. 438, Dam. fr. 303 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 488, Joh. Mal. 389, John of Nikiu 88.88-91, Theoph. 
AM 5976, 5980. During the siege his daughter Anthusa died and 
thereafter he neglected his duties; Joh. Ant. frr. 214.6, 214.9. His 

last requests were that his daughter be buried at Tarsus, his wite 
be unharmed and a faithtul servant Conon spared, and these wishes 
were granted; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.10-11. 

In religion he was an orthodox catholic; Theod. Lect. Epit. 435, Zach. 
HE v 9, Liberat. Brev. 16, cf. Evagr. HE im 16 (bishop Calandion of 

Antioch supported his rebellion). He was however stronglv influenced 
by the pagan soothsayer Pamprepius; Dam. Epit. Phot. 109 = Phot. 
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Bibl. 242, Dam. fr. 178 = Suid. IT 137, Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. N 137, 
V. Isaiae, p. 7. He followed the advice of Pamprepius, and turned 
against him only after they were besieged in the Fort of Papyrius, 
when he had him executed; Dam. Epit. Phot. 110 = Phot. Bibl. 242, 
Theoph. AM 5976, and cf. Pamprepius. 

He is mentioned at Suid. A 257,M 209 and possibly A 870. 
A district of Constantinople where he owned property was later 

known as rà “IM and his house there became a Church of St. 
John; Patria Const. (ed. Preger) i1, pp. 227, 281, cf. Theoph. AM 
6020 (Justinian rò ueotavXov rs BaoUukTis "IAXov kcarépvav ueyáAqe 

éroinaev ). 

Illus 2 PPO (?Orientis) ?L V/E VI 

Two of his prefectorial edicts are extant among others of the late 
fifth and early sixth centuries; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Avékóora, 
p. 265 nos. 8-9, p. 269ff. nos. 8-9. He is not otherwise known, 
unless he is to be identified with FI. Illus Pusaeus D. . . (PPO Orientis 
480/486). 

Flavius Illus Pusaeus D. . . 

Flavius Appalius Illus Trocundes 

Importunus: see Inportunus. 

IMVS comes (East); pater (civitatis) V/Vl 

An inscription at Sebaste in Cilicia is dated éri "Iuou roù ueyaAo- 

mpen(earárou) kóu(rrroc) rárpoc and in a twelfth indicuon; JHS 12 

(1891), 259 n. 32. He was a comes holding the post of pater civita- 
tis at Sebaste. 

Indacus Cottunes Isaurian brigand and rebel M/L V 

Full name; Joh. Ant. frr. 214.6, 214.10. Indacus; Joh. Ant. fr. 
206.2, Suid. 1368. For the name ‘Indacus’ in Isauria, cf. Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. v 7 (a bishop of Corycus in 515/18); for both names, cf. 
G. E. Bean and T. B. Mitford, Journeys in Rough Cilicia 1964-1968, 
148 with note. 

Son of Papirius and like him an Isaurian brigand who terrorized 

the surrounding districts from his stronghold, the castellum Papirii; 
in 469 Fl. Zeno 7, consul and newly appointed MVM per Orientem, 
sent troops to drive him from his stronghold; Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. In 
384 he was besieged in the fortress with Illus 1 and Leontius 17, and 
was placed by them in charge of the defences; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.6. 

590 



INNOCENTIVS 4 

In 488 he betrayed the fortress to the besiegers and let them in, 
but was himself killed by them; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.10. 

He flourished under Leo, and stories were told of his prowess as a 

runner over long distances; Suid.] 368, X 200. On this, cf. Bean and 

Mitford, op. cit., 147. 

Indes Isaurian rebel 498 

Isaurian rebel leader, captured by Anastasius’ troops in 498 and 
sent in chains to Constantinople with Longinus 4 of Selinus to be 
publicly exhibited after the revolt was crushed; Joh. Mal. fr. 37, 

Evagr. HE m 35 = Eustath. fr. 6. For the date, cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 
498. He had a brother (Anonymus 124), also a rebel, who was 
captured in 492; Joh. Mal. fr. 37. 

INGENIVS (? Ingenuus) ?v.c.;at Narbo 414 

A leading citizen of Narbo in whose house was celebrated the 
marriage of Athaulfus and Galla Placidia 4 in 414; Olymp. fr. 24. 
Possibly a senator. 

Perhaps identical with Anonymus 87. 

Ingomeres son of Clovis L V 

The first son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) and Chrotchildis 1; he died 
in infancy shortly after being baptized; Greg. Tur. HF i1 29. See 

stemma 43. 

INNOCENTIVS 1: v.p., ?agrimensor ?L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

INNOCENTIVS 2 dux Libyarum 411 

He held office when Synesius composed his Catastasis 1 (in spring 
411) (5ovkóc üvroc ' Ivvokevriov); Syn. Catast. 1 (title). He was an old 

man in ill-health when appointed as orparmyóc in succession to 
Anysius 1 and was unable to offer serious resistance to the Austu- 

nan invaders; Syn. Catast. 1 (= PG 66, 15695). 

INNOCENTIVS 3 vsp. M/LV 

Spectabilis vir; at the request of Lupus (bishop of Troyes) he 
faithfully carried out injunctions sent by Sidonius, who then wrote 

asking Lupus to convey his thanks; Sid. Ap. Ep. v19.3 (c. 472). 

INNOCENTIVS 4 comes (rei militaris) (East) 499 

One of four 'comites' killed in battle by the Bulgars in Thrace in 
199: Marcell. com. s.a. 499. See Aristus 2. 
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POMPONIVS INNOCENTIVS(IVNIOR) 5 (vm 24659): 
PLRE 1. 

Castalius Innocentius Audax 

Inobindus ?MVM (East) 441 

One of the orparnyot sent against the Vandals by Theodosius II in 
441; Theoph. AM 5941. He does not appear in the list of duces on 

this expedition in Prosp. Tiro s.a. 441. See Ansila. 

Fl. Inportunus cos. 509; patricius 

Full name; SB 5941, 7519 (papyri from consulate). 
Member of the noble family of the Decii; Cass. Var. m 6.2-3. His 

father (Basilius 12) and paternal uncle (Decius 2) were very distin- 

guished; Cass. Var. mı 5. He had three brothers who all obtained 
consulships before 511; Cass. Var. m 6.2-6. He will therefore have 

been brother of Fl. Theodorus 62 (cos. 505), Albinus 9 (cos. 493) 

and Fl. Avienus junior 3 (cos. 501), and son of the consul of 480, 
Fl. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius junior 12. See stemma 26. 

Their father died while they were still young, and they were 
brought up by their mother; Cass. Var. m 6.6. 

CONSVL (West) a. 509 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti, 
Rossi 1 939-43, P.Oxy.1885, SB 5941, 7519, Eugipp. Ep. ad Pasc. 
l. In this year he and his brother Theodorus were accused of 
fomenting trouble against the Green party at Rome; Cass. Var. 
1 27 (vir illustris consul). 

PATRICIVS a. 509/511: he was made patricius after becoming 
consul; Cass. Var. m 5 (addressed ‘Inportuno v.i. patricio’; sume 
post consulares fasces emeritos patriciatus insignia), m 6 (to the 
senate; illustri et magnifico viro Importuno patriciatus culmen indul- 

simus). The letters are to be dated in 509/511. 

In 525 Inportunus was one of the senators and ex consuls who 

accompanied Pope John I on an embassy for Theoderic to Constan- 
tinople; Anon. Val. 15.90-1, Lib. Pont. 55.2.5. 

Insteius Tertullus 

Fl. Intall. (comes ordinis primi) L IV/E V 

The words ‘FI. Intall. com. ord. pr.’ or similar are inscribed on 
representations of codicilli included in the insignia pictured at the 
beginning of numerous entries in the Notitia Dignitatum; Not. Dig. 
Or. XXIV-XXVI, XXVHII-XXIX, XXXI-XLIL XLV, Occ. XV-XVI, XX - 
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XXXVI, XL-XLI. They occur only in entries for posts of spectabilis 
grade; in entries for posts of inlustris grade there appears at this 

place instead of words the representation of a head or heads, and 
for lower ranking posts the name ‘FI. Val.’ followed by various 
different continuations (see Fl. Val.). For a number of entries, of 

various posts, either the insignia are missing or the codicilli are left 

blank; presumably all were filled in as appropriate in the original 
copies of the Notitia. 

It seems unlikely that ‘Fl. Intall.’ or ‘Fl. Val.’ represent actual 
persons; the words probably indicate the form of words to be used 
on the actual codicilli to be issued to each administrator on his 
appointment to office. All spectabiles posts carried the rank of 
comes ordinis primi. 

Invilia Ostrogothic chief c. 473 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 148. 

He and Astat, ‘comites’, accompanied Theoderic 7 during an 

Ostrogothic invasion of Illyricum in c. 473 under Theodemer 2; 
Jord. Get. 285ff. 

loannes | CSL (East) 404 

In 399/400 he was one of the leading figures in the government 
at Constantinople; Zos. v 18.7 (one of ro'x éfexovras rou rolurebuaroc 

dv5pac). He was a trusted adviser of Arcadius (ra amoppnta narra mapa 

aan écx rebappnuévos), and was popularly believed to be the empress 

Eudoxia’s lover; Zos. v 18.8 (he was rumoured to be the father of 

Theodosius II). In early 400 he, Aurelianus and Saturninus were 

surrendered to Gainas, their political enemy, (all three in PLRE 1), 

and were at first threatened with death but finally sent into exile; 
Zos. V 18.7-9, After the fall of Gainas they returned from exile; 
Zos. V 23.1-2 (in late 400 or 401). 

After his return he was accused, probably by Fravitta (PLRE 1), 
of promoting the rift between the eastern and western emperors, but 

he obtained support at court and brought about the overthrow and 
execution of Fravitta; Eun. fr. 85. He was also accused by John 
Chrysostom at about this date of inciting a mutiny in the army; 
Phot. Bibl. 59. 

COMES (?CONSISTORIANVS) a. 401/403: when the accusation by 
John Chrysostom was brought he had the title xduns; Phot. Bibl. 

59 (this title does not necessarily mean that he was already CSL). 

CSL (East) a. 404: kóum« 0noabpcw; in 404 he and other notables 

in Constantinople witnessed an inventory of church property at a 
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time when the supporters of John Chrysostom were being persecu- 

ted; Pall. Dial., p. 19. 
Perhaps identical with the loannes mentioned as a friend of 

Antiochus 5 in a letter of Synesius; Syn. Ep. 110. 

loannes 2 ?tribunus (of cavalry) (in Pentapolis) 404/41! 

Native of Phrygia; in charge of a cavalry detachment in Libya 
Pentapolis; he proved a coward, fleeing in face of the enemy; Syn. 
Ep. 104 (written during the war in Libya, before Synesius became 
bishop, i.e. 404/411). 

Not to be confused with Ioannes the brother of Aemilius (Syn. 
Ep. 44, 50), who came from Cyrene. 

Ioannes 3 relative of Galla Placidia EV 

Named among relatives of Galla Placidia 4 in a votive inscription 
set up by her at Ravenna; called ‘Ioannes nep(os?)’; 1X 276 = D 818 
- ILCV 20 Ravenna. The date is probably in or after 439. The exact 
relationship is unknown. The reading 'nep.' may be an error for 
‘n(obilissimus) p(uer)’; see Gratianus 1. 

Ioannes 4: notarius 394, primicerius notariorum 408, magister 

officiorum (of Attalus) 409, PPO Italiae et Africae 412-413, 

PPO II Italiae 422; PLRE 1. 

IOANNES 5 comes Africae 2408/9 or 423/4 

Iohannes comes Africae occisus a populo est; Chron. Gall. 452 
no. 59 (s.a. 408/9). The date 408 is difficult since the comites 
Africae in that year were Bathanarius succeeded by Heraclianus 3 
(cf. Fasti); only if Zosimus (v 37.6) errs in giving Heraclianus as the 
immediate successor of Bathanarius would it be possible to fit in 
Ioannes; he would then have been briefly comes Africae late in 408. 

It may be however that the Gallic chronicle has mistaken the year; 

if the original information was dated to an indiction year, the chro- 

nicle could have put the event in the wrong indiction cycle (for 
similar cases, cf. Iusta Grata Honoria and Sebastianus 3); the correct 

date may therefore have been fifteen years after 408/9, i.e. 423/4, 

and the murder of Iohannes might then have been connected with 

the flight of Bonifatius 3 to Africa and the latter's appointment as 
comes Africae a sequel to the murder. 

Ioannes 6 Augustus (in Italy) 423-425 

According to a late source, he was a Goth; Nic. Call. HE xiv 7. 
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Theophanes (AM 5938) calls him a Vandal but has confused him with 
Ioannes 13 (the Vandal and MVM in Thrace in 441). 

PRIMICERIVS NOTARIORVM (West) a. 423: mpustoorarns cv rw paor 
Ako broypaóé&o; Soc. vi 23.3 (= Joh. Ant. fr. 195). Iohannes ex 

primicerio notariorum regnum sumit; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 92 (s.a. 
423) (see below). Eie r&v rà ùnouvńuara Baci et ypaóóvrcw; Nic. Call. 
HE XIV. 7. Tis ék rev flaco vroypaóéwv; Theoph. AM 5915. 

AVGVSTVS a. 423-425: after the death of Honorius (Aug. 15, 423), 
when no new emperor was proclaimed in the West, loannes seized 
power at Rome (20 Nov. 423, Ann. Rav.), probably with the sup- 
port of the MVM Castinus 2; Ann. Rav, s.a. 423, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

423, Hyd. Lem. 83 (a. 424), Chron. Gall. 452 no. 92 (s.a. 423), 
Olymp. fr. 41, Marcell. com. s.a. 424, Jord. Rom. 327, Soc. vit 
22.20, 23.3 (= Joh. Ant. fr. 195), Philost. xut 13, Proc. BV 13.5, 
Greg. Tur. HF n 8, Joh. Mal. 350, Theoph. AM 5915, Nic. Call. HE 
XIV 7, Pol. Silv. Lat. n. 83 (in Chron. Min. t, p. 523). Augustus; 
Coins (Cohen? vm 207-9). He sent an embassy to Constantinople 

but did not receive recognition; Greg. Tur. HF 118 (citing Renatus 

Profuturus Frigeridus), Soc. vi 23.3ff., Philost. xit 13, Theoph. AM 
5915, Nic. Call. HE xiv. 7. He was captured and executed at Ravenna 
in 425 (see Aspar); Prosp. Tiro s.a. 425, Cass. chron. s.a. 425, Chron. 
Gall. 452, no. 99, Marcell. com. s.a. 425, Jord. Rom. 328, Hyd. 

Lem. 84 (a. 425), Olymp. frr. 34,46, Soc. vu 23.9-10, 24.1, 
Philost. xir 13, Proc. BV 13.8-9, Joh. Mal. 356, Theoph. AM 5915, 
Nic. Call. HE xiv 7. His reign is also mentioned in Olymp. fr. 44. 

His reign and his character are favourably described by Procopius 

as moderate and gentle; Proc. BV 13.6-7 (nv 5€ obras dvnp npqóx re kai 
tuvéaeox eb ?)koxv Kal áperr ueramoceiafiat EteTLOTALEVOC ). 

IOANNES 7 V.Sp., ?comes consistorianus (East) before 429 

V.s., ex com(ite) nostri sacrarii; member of the first commission 

on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 11.5 (a. 429 March 26). The sense 

of his title is uncertain, but it is perhaps equivalent to comes con- 
sistorianus. 

loannes 8 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of four letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep, 
it 82, 163, v 148, 565 (all addressed Twaryn exo^aaruc ). 

loannes Stobaeus 9 author ?EV 

Author of a collection of extracts from many authors ('ExAoyai ) 

in four books, still mainly extant. The book, known to Photius, was 
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dedicated by loannes to his son Septimius; cf. Phot. Bibl. 167, The 

most recent author whom Ioannes cites is the philosopher Themis- 
tius (PLRE 1); cf. Ioh. Stob. (ed. Meineke), Flor. 1 41, 254, n 216, 
m 121,1v 160. See further P-W x 2550-86 (Hense). 

Ioannes 10 v.inl, (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he made arrangements 
for the support of children, including those of his dead enemies; Nil. 
Ep. 1 320 (addressed 'Iwáwn idd\ovorpiw). 

Ioannes 11 doctor; syncellus of Cyril of Alexandria 431 

A doctor, he was obykeMwx (treasurer) of Cyril, patriarch of 
Alexandria, and visited Constantinople during the Council of Ephe- 
sus in 431 to present Cyril's case against the Oriental bishops; 
ACOec. 1 i.v, p. 136, Barhadbeshabba HE 24. 

Ioannes 12 Mag. Off. (East) 431-433 

CRP a. 426/429, CTh v 16.35? = CJ x1 77.1% (the date must be 
after Dec. 425 (date of CTA v 16.34) and before his next office). 

CSL (East) a. 429 May 30-431: 429 May 30, CTh xvi 8.2% dat. 
Cpli. He still held the post in 431 when he was sent by Theodosius 
to the Council of Ephesus; Liberat. Brev. 6, Acta S. Dalmatii (in 

ASS. Aug. 1, pp. 218ff.), Nestorius, Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau), 

pp. 247-9 (in early August, Hefele-Leclerq, 2 i, p. 348 with n. 2). 
In the Acts of the Council he is usually styled 6 ueyaAorperéorare 
kal évbo£óraroc, but his title is given in different forms, viz. 6 ounce 

TOV gax pa , ACOec. 1 i.iii, pp. 31.3, 32.7-8, 32.13-14; or à kóurk 

Ta 6elo (or T&v ànavraxoU) hapyitwvew (or similar), ACOec. 1 i.iii, 

p. 51.1,1 ivii, pp. 69.16-17, 71.32. Also mentioned in this office; 
ACOec. 1 iii, p. 65.13, 1 i.vii, pp. 69.38, 70.11 (6 Kouns). Cf. also 
Barhadbeshabba HE 24-5 (‘kouns John, in charge of the treasury’). 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 431-433: he obtained his new post during the 

Council of Ephesus; 4 COec. 1 i.vii, p. 74.23-4 (6 peyaXonpenéorarx 

HAYLOTPOS ' Icodvvre , kóume cov Tyvuabra rav àravraxoU Aapyurióvox), cf. 

p. 74.32 (6 mpoewpnpévos ueyaXonpenéararos uàyuo7pos), p. 80.28 (ò 

uáyuarpos aov KOLNES Gv Aapyrrióvoy, in a document subsequent to the 

Council). In office in 4335 (MSS 430) Feb. 22, CTA vu 8.15 dat. 
Cpli (addressed ‘lohanni comiti et magistro officiorum’). 

He died before 450; Nestorius, Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau), p. 
306. 
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loannes the Vandal 15 MVM (per Thracias) +41 

A Vandal; Marcell. com. s.a. 441, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 441, Theoph. 
AM 5938. 

Father of Fl. Iordanes 3; Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, Theoph. AM 5943, 
Cedr. 1 603. 

MVM (PER THRACIAS) a. 441: Iohannes natione Vandalus magis- 
terque militiae Arnegiscli fraude in Thracia interemptus est; Mar- 
cell. com. s.a. 441. His murder by Amegisclus is also recorded in 
Chron. Pasch. s.a, 441, Joh. Ant. fr. 206, Theoph. AM 5938, 5943 
(in both passages Theophanes blames Chrysaphius for his murder, 

and in both he has confused this loannes with Ioannes 6, the usurper 
in Italy in 423), Cedr. 1 603; cf. also Zach. HE u 5 ad fin. (‘et 

lohannes ozparn\arn¢ a servis Arebindi occisus est’ — presumably a 

confused allusion to the same event). His murder was perhaps attri- 
butable to his nationality; in 441 a military expedition was sent 
from Constantinople against the Vandals (see Bury, LRE* 1 255); if 

so, it will have been a political murder approved by the court at 
Constantinople. 

(Ioh)annes 14 v.d., agens in rebus (West) 443 

lohannis in pace v.d. ACNSRB; died aged about 44, buried Oct. 
20, 443; possibly father of ^nnianus who was buried in the same 
place in 474; Rossi1 714 — /LCV 511a. 

loannes 15 v.d., exceptor scrinii libellorum et sacrarum 

cognitionum (East) 449 

'O kafcacouévoc EKOKETT WP TOU O elou ax puvtou Tas MBÉANGw kai TOW 

Gein koyvtrióvcov; he read documents at the enquiry into complaints 

by Eutyches held at Constantinople on April 13, 449; 4CO»c. 11 i.i, 
p. 149 (Latin version, m iii.i, p. 133). 

IOANNES 16 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (East) 451 

'O repifiAerroe TeLBodvos Kai vordpux ; mentioned at Chalcedon in 

451;ACOec. H iji, p. 24 (Latin version at 111.11, p. 40; vir spectabi- 
lis tribunus et notarius). 

IOANNES 17 tribunus (et notarius) (East) 45] 

Tribunus ('rpijovoc'); sent by the emperor Marcian to Oasis in 
Egypt to summon the exiled bishops Nestorius and Dorotheus to 
Chalcedon; he also took invitations to Dioscorus (bishop of 
Alexandria) and Iuvenalis (bishop of Jerusalem); Zach. HE m 1, 3 
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(= Mich. Syr. vit 10), Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 36, Chron. 846, p. 2127 
162. Missions of this kind were often carried out by tribuni et 
notari. 

Ioannes 18 officialis of the MVM c. 451 

Native of Alexandria, he served under the magister militum (he 

was a 'qwmtynws', i.e. comitianus); Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 33, 62. He 
was sent to the Thebaid with money for the troops in 451, and 
while there he met Nestorius and was present when he died; Joh. 

Ruf. Pleroph. 33. On comitiani, cf. Holosiricus. 

IOANNES 19 v.sp., decurio silentiariorum (East) 451-455 

'O Sexoupiwv; sent by the emperor Marcian in 451 with the priest 

Alexander to the monophysites Carosus and Dorotheus and the 
monks with them; mentioned by Alexander in his report to the 
Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 20, 451; ACOec. n i.iii, p. 100, He 
attended the Council of Chalcedon; 4 COec. im i.iii, p. 130, 1 v, p. 4. 

Probably in 453 he delivered orders from Marcian to Dioscorus, 

patriarch of Alexandria, to accept the Council of Chalcedon ('per 
Iohannem principem silentiariorum’) (‘ryš sIntyr"); Zach. HE m 1 
(Dioscorus refused and was exiled; this was in 453). Following the 
death of Dioscorus (Sept. 4, 454, Sev, Ant. Ep. Sel. iv 9), Marcian 
sent Ioannes to Alexandria to explain the Chalcedonian faith and 

persuade the Alexandrians to accept Proterius as their bishop; 
ACOec. 1 iii, p. 130 (‘lwavynv róv Xaumpórarov 6ekoupioxa ), I v, pp. 
3-4 (per Iohannem decurionem; Iohannem v.c. decurionem eligentes 
misimus), Zach. HE m 11 (= Mich. Syr. vm 12) (he was ‘leader of the 
silentiaries’ — *r$ sIntyr”). A letter of Pope Leo, dated 11 May 455, 
asked bishop Iulianus of Cos for news of Ioannes' visit to Egypt; 
Leo, Ep. 141 = ACOec. n iv, p. 94 (Ioannem spectabilem virum et in 
fidei sinceritate laudabilem ad Aegyptum causa fidei fuisse direc- 
tum). 

According to Zacharias, he returned to Constantinople without 

installing Proterius; he had promised to explain the Alexandrians’ 
grievances to Marcian, an act which angered the emperor; Zach. HE 
nur 11. 

Ioannes 20 rhetor (at Alexandria) 452/457 

A rhetor at Alexandria, contemporary with Palladius 8; he wrote 

theological works when Proterius was patriarch of Alexandria (a. 
452-457) and signed them with the names of Peter the Iberian and 
Theodosius (patriarch of Jerusalem), much to their annoyance; 
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Zach. HE im 9-10. He is alluded to by Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. 
Ep. Sel. v 6 (a. 513/18). 

Ioannes 21 cos, 456 

CONSVL (East) ?prior a. 456 with Varanes 2; Fasti, Rossi1 798, 
799, CIL v 5429. The inscriptions are all post consular dates; in 456 
Avitus was consul in the West. Ioannes is named first on Rossi r 798-9 

and second on CIL v 5429. 

He is not otherwise recorded. 

loannes 22 ?cubicularius (East) M V 

A eunuch at Constantinople where he became godfather to Peter 

the Iberian and then joined him in taking up the monastic life and 
going to live in Palestine; Zach. HE m 4. Possibly a eunuch in the 
palace service at Constantinople. 

loannes qui et Conon 23 ?tribunus numeri [saurorum 
(at Alexandria) M V 

For his names, cf. Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 9 (TIwavens . . . Kóvoow 

uerovouaoc0eic ), 25 ( Icoavvrs ò émxAnbelis Kovwv). 

Father of St Sabas; Cyr. Scyth. V, Sabae 1, 9, 25. Husband of 
Sophia; V. Sabae 1,9. Brother of Gregorius; V. Sabae 1. He lived at 

Mutalasce near Caesarea in Cappadocia, but left in 444 to serve in 

the numerus Isaurorum at Alexandria; V. Sabae 1. When Sabas went 

to Alexandria soon after 457, loannes was in command of the unit 

(roù r&v laabpox vovueépou kpariv); V. Sabae 9. He died at Alexandria 

in c. 491, after a successful career with his unit (màeigra Suvndeis kat 

Sumpévas év TG Tav ‘loabpwr vovuepo)); V. Sabae 25. 

Ioannes 24 monk M/L V 

Son of the lawyer Sergius |; after being freed from demoniac 

possession by Daniel the Stylite at Constantinople in 460, he 
became a monk; he died three years later; V. Dan. Styl. 29, 33-4. 

IOANNES 25 ?dux 468 

He was broorparnyos of Basiliscus 2 on the Vandal expedition of 

168 and is said to have chosen death by drowning rather than sur- 

render; Proc. BV 16,22-4, The same story is told of Damonicus (by 
John Malalas). 
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Ioannes (the Hesychast) 26 bishop and monk L VJE VI 

Native of Nicopolis in Armenia, son of Encratius and Euphemia 2, 

of distinguished family; born 454 Jan. 8; Cyr. Scyth. V. Joann. 
Hesych. 1. Brother of Pergamius 2 and Maria 5; Cyr. Scyth. V. 
Ioann. Hesych. 3-4. Uncle of Theodorus 58; Cyr. Scyth. V. Joann. 

Hesych. 3. After taking up a life of religion at eighteen, he became 
bishop of Colonia (in Armenia Prima; cf. Pasinicus) at the age of 
28; Cyr. Scyth. V. Joann. Hesych. 3-4. Later, in 491, he withdrew 

to the Holy Land and, having entered the monastery of St Saba in 
492, eventually died at an advanced age; Cyr. Scyth. V. Joann. 
Hesych. 4-5 and passim. 

Ioannes (Scythopolites) 27 scholasticus (?at Scythopolis) M/L V 

Native of Scythopolis; axoAaoruóc; author of a theological work in 
twelve books attacking Eutyches and Dioscorus, written for a patri- 
arch Julian (presumably the patriarch of Antioch from 471 to 
475/6, cf. Theod. Lect. Epit. 392, 410); Phot. Bibl. 95. This date 
makes it difficult to identify him with the Ioannes of Scythopolis 
who wrote a commentary (zapa0éaeic) on Pseudo-Dionysius the 
Areopagite. 

IOHANNES 28 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre and probably an 
inlustris or spectabilis; Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 67 n. 1. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. This seat was among those used by 

illustres and spectabiles. 

loannes 29 cos. 467; PPO Illyrici 479 

Native of Epidamnus; Anth. Gr. vn 697-8. His ancestors came 
from Lychnidus; Anth. Gr. vu 697. He was probably born c. 440 
(see below). 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 467 with Pusaeus PPO: Fasti, Rossi! 
823, CIL v 6210 =ILCV 27374a. Eis órárow; weap we; Anth. Gr. 

vu 697. Trndedarns Urdrcw kóouoc áe.óavécw; Anth. Gr. vu 698. 

COMES ET MAGISTER OFFICIORVM a. 167/468: 467 April 12/468 
Feb. 8, CJ xu 5.3 (dated under Anthemius and before xm 5.4, see 

Pusaeus) + 25.3 (both addressed ‘Iohanni comiti et magistro offi- 
ciorum’); before 470, C7 xu 59.8 (a law of Leo, addressed ‘Iohanni 

magistro officiorum"). 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 479: as PPO in Illyricum he was noted for his just 

administration and his support of the arts; Anth. Gr. vu 697 
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(‘TAAvpuoiat &u«á tcov Moboas xai kadapny éoredavwoe Aiknv), Anth. Gr. vu 

698 (ainvrárnv ô’ nU£noe (vóuoi na)rpiouw annvnr dad pvac Kabapns 

épya Auawobrnc). As Ömapyxos at Thessalonica, he was saved from a 

riotous crowd and later from rebellious soldiers during the revolt of 
Theodericus 7, first by the intervention of the clergy and local 
notables and then by the intervention of Adamantius 2; Malch. fr. 

18 (= FHG rv, p. 126). Later, with the general Sabinianus 4, he per- 
suaded Zeno to continue the fight against Theoderic rather than 

make peace; Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG tv, p. 130) (these events were in 
479). 

He died aged 42; Anth. Gr. vu 698. He was commemorated in two 

poems by the poet Christodorus; Anth. Gr. vii 697-8. In vu 697 he 
is described as 'Eztódgurov ágrpov, a phrase perhaps written before 491 

when Anastasius, also a native of Epidamnus, became emperor. 
He is possibly to be identified with Fl. loannes Thomas 13. 

loannes 30 Latin grammaticus ?c. 478 

Teacher of Latin literature in Gaul; praised by Sidonius Apol- 
linaris for keeping learning alive during troubled times (te per Gallias 
uno magistro sub hac tempestate bellorum Latina tenuerunt ora 
portum;...de tua schola seu magisterio competens lectorum turba 
proveniet); Sid. Ap. Ep. vui 2. The date is uncertain but must be at 

a time when most if not all of Gaul was already in barbarian hands; 
Sidonius published book vm in c. 478 and many of the letters were 
of recent composition. This letter may be one such. The circum- 
stances of Gaul in c. 478 would be appropriate. 

IOANNES 31 v.c., curator (of the property of Placidia) 480/486 

‘lwavyns ó Aaunpoóraroc, ópovrigcov Kai abtos (Tcov) rpayuároov TNS 

aj(rr«] émiéaveorárre oixi(a]c; [GC 240 Mylasa (Caria). For the date, 
see Fl. Illus Pusaeus D.. . The property belonged to Placidia 1. 

loannes 32 Mag. Off, (East) 484 Sept. 1 

C] xu 21.8* (a law of Zeno). 

IOANNES 33 military commander (East) 484 

He is identified as 'Ioxivvne 6 kara BaotMakov and so is not identical 

with Ioannes Scytha 34; in 484 he and Paulus 25 were joint-com- 
manders of the fleet sent by Zeno against Illus 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4 
(vavdpxous émornoas ‘lwavynv .. . kai Nadov ... ). The allusion to Basi- 

liscus is obscure; if Basiliscus is the usurper, loannes may possibly 
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have held a post once on his staff; for this use of xara, cf. A. 

Cameron, Glotta (1978). 

loannes Scytha 34 MVM per Orientem 483-498; cos. 498 

The sources normally call him Ioannes ò Ekir« to distinguish him 
from Fl. Ioannes qui et Gibbus (7 Ioannes 93). 

Grandfather of Ioannes 6 àró óráro» (PLRE ut), and possibly 
father-in-law of Rufinus 13; Theoph. AM 6020, See stemma 36. 

?MAG. MIL or COMES REI MILITARIS (in Illyricum) a. 482: in 482 he 

and Moschianus 1, orparrryoi, were sent to Illyricum against Theo- 

dericus 7; Joh. Ant. fr. 213 (they replaced Sabinianus Magnus 4 and 
one of them will presumably have been MVM per Illyricum, the 
other comes ret militaris; cf. Fasti). 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 483-498: in 483 Zeno dismissed Illus 1 

(MYM per Orientem) and replaced him by Ioannes (8u480xox rhs 
&oxr& ); Joh. Ant. fr. 214.1. Etparndarne in 484; Joh. Mal. 389. He 

presumably retained this office throughout the war with Illus (484- 
488) and also under Anastasius for the duration of the Isaurian war 
(492-498) (see below). For the description of him and Fl. Ioannes 
93 qui et Gibbus in 492 as oi roù Opqk wou arpareUuaTos TryoUpevo., in 

Theophanes AM 5985, see the entry for the latter. 
In 484 he was sent to the East with substantial forces to crush the 

rebellion of Illus 1 and Leontius 17; Josh. Styl. 15, Joh. Mal. 389, 
John of Nikiu 88.86, Theoph. AM 5976, 5977. He defeated them 

near Antioch (Sept. 484); Josh. Styl. 16-17, Theoph. AM 5976. 
When they fled for refuge to the Fort of Papirius in Isauria, he 

besieged them there until the place was taken by treachery four 
years later in 488; Josh. Styl. 17, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.7 (= FHG tv, 
p. 621, v, p. 27), Theoph. AM 5983. Early in the siege (late 484) he 
captured and killed Trocundes the brother of Illus; Theoph. AM 
5976. 

He and FI. [oannes qui et Gibbus were joint-commanders of 
Anastasius' troops in the Isaurian war (a. 492-498); Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 449, Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. He was one of the generals in the 

battle of Cotyaeum (in 492); Theoph. AM 5985. In 197 he defeated 

the [saurians and captured their leaders Longinus 3 of Cardala and 
Athenodorus 2, sending their heads to Constantinople; Eustath. 
fr. 6 = Evagr. HE m 35, Theoph. AM 5988, Marcell. com. s.a. 497, 
Cedr. 1 627, 

Like Ioannes gui et Gibbus he was highly honoured for his con- 
duct of the war and was made consul (in 498); Theoph. AM 5988, 

CONSVL (East) a. 498 with Paulinus 11 (West): Fasti, Theoph. AM 
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5988, C/ v 30.4, x 19.10, Marcell. com. s.a. 498, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 
498. 

IOANNES 35 comes (East) 484-503 
Kouing; gave instructions to a cook to supply rations to stationarit; 

P, Harris 91 provenance unknown, possibly Oxyrhynchus; dated 
a. 484 Nov./Dec. 

Perhaps identical with loannes kóurc who gave instructions to an 
oivoxeiptaTns in 503 to make payments of wine to various persons; 
P, Oxy. 141, dated a. 503 Nov./Dec. 

Possibly he was a high-ranking local resident rather than an office- 
holder. 

Ioannes 36 grammaticus; later priest (at Antioch) L V 

Formerly ‘grammaticus’, he became a priest at Antioch and wrote 
works of a theological character attacking the monophysites; Gen- 
nad. de vir. ill. 94 (= (in part) Marcell. com. s.a. 486). 

loannes 37 son of Constantinus M/L V 

Son of Constantinus; candidate with Anastasius 4 (later emperor) 
and an unknown Palladius for the vacant see of Antioch in c. 488; 

Theoph. AM 5983 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 445). 
Not otherwise attested. His father is not identifiable, but was 

presumably a famous person; possibly Fl. Constantinus 22 (cos, 
457). 

loannes 38 sophist (at Alexandria) c. 480/490 

Sophist ('swpst") at Alexandria where he taught Severus (of 

Antioch) and his brothers; nicknamed ?Xnueióypaóec ('smgrpws'); 

Zach, V. Sev., pp. 11-12. 

loannes 39 scholasticus (at Amida) c. 491 

Scholasticus at Amida (possibly an ecclesiastical advocate — 

'ecclesiae scholasticus"); brother of DYT (?); described as a devout 

man and an eloquent speaker; while at Constantinople on an em- 

bassy from Amida he had a vision revealing that the silentiarius 
Anastasius was to become emperor; while he was still there, his 
vision came true, and he returned home refusing any other reward 
than the fulfilment of his petition; Zach. HE vn 1, 
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Ioannes 40 MVM per Illyricum 491/518 

Recipient of an undated law of Anastasius; C/ 1 29.4 (addressed 

‘Iohanni magistro militum per Illyricum"). 

He is not to be identified with loannes Scytha 34 or Fl. Ioannes 
93 qui et Gibbus, but might be identical with Ioannes 60 6 BaAepc- 
avr. 

Ioannes 41 v.inl. (in Italy) 492/496 

Styled ‘tua sublimitas'; addressee of a letter from Pope Gelasius 
on holy communion; Gelas. Ep. fr. 1 (Thiel) (addressed ‘Iohanni 
inlustri’). 

IOANNES 42 vsp. 494 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); died in 494 aged about 76; v1 32001 + p. 3814 
= Rossi1904 = /LCV 2464. 

loannes 43 patricius (East) c. 495/496 

Ilarpikux ; father-in-law of the Isaurian rebel Athenodorus 2; when 

informed by bishop Euphemius of Anastasius' wish for peace in 

Isauria, he revealed this breach of confidence to the emperor and 

gave him an excuse to exile the patriarch; Theod. Lect. Epit. 449 = 
Theoph. AM 5987, 

loannes 44 doctor (at Heracleopolis) 497 

Native of Heracleopolis; iatpos tv réxvrv; son-in-law and heir of a 

certain Apollos gui et Macarius, whose surviving debts he refused to 

acknowledge; Stud. Pal. xx 129 Heracleopolis (dated 497 Feb. 5). 

Ioannes ‘the Paphlagonian’45 CSL (East) 498; honorary consul 

Native of Crateia in Honorias; Cyr. Scyth. V. 4braamii, p. 244 
(ed. Schwartz). Styled 6 IIaóAayow (this is pejorative, cf. Cameron, 

Claudian, 3, 245) in John Malalas, who adds that he was also known 
as Caiaphas; Joh. Mal. 400 (cited below). Brother of Plato (see 
below). 

Described by Cyril, V. Abraam. (see above), as àvrjp tis éridotoc 

Kai év apyais oM rukaic r0 AüKic ebbokuraac, kóurk Óroaugcv xonparitouw 

(see below). 

TRACTATOR in the scrinium Orientis at Constantinople before 

198: he was succeeded in this financial post by Marinus 7 and given 
an honorary consulship; Joh. Mal. 400 (xovdieas (sc. Anastasius) 

‘lwavyny róv [laóXayóva ék Tov TpaxTeverv rà ó6nuóoia. xapria TOU npatroiou 
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TOV ÉTdpxoov émotroev aDróv ATO Drártov, üvr' AÙTOD momaas rpakrevrmv 

kai Xoyoüé rn» Mapiwov Tov Xipov ). 

Honorary CONSVL by 498; Joh. Mal. 400 (see above). 

CSL (East) a. 498: appointed by Anastasius at Constantinople (ò 
abTos BaaiAeix npoexeuiaaro kópmra Napyiruovoov év KoxvaravrivovmróAet Tov 

dno bratwr ‘lwavunv 70v Nad\ayova róv Aeyóuevov Katáóar); he initiated 
the issue of a new and much-needed copper coinage of larger deno- 

minations than hitherto (for the date of the new coinage, 498, see 

Marcell. com. s.a. 498 and cf. Jones, LRE 1 236, 443-4 with nn. 
80-1), and he also melted down a number of bronze statues brought 
to Constantinople by Constantine I and made a new large bust of 
Anastasius which he placed on a pillar in the Forum Tauri; Joh. 

Mal. 400-1. His office is also mentioned in Cyr. Scyth. V. Abraam. 
(cited above). 

He had a brother named Plato whose election he secured in c. 500 

to the bishopric of their home town, Crateia; he also founded a 
monastery at Crateia and put it under the care of Abraam; Cyr. 
Scyth. V. Abraam. (see above). 

A monogram reading ‘lwavvoy which appears on stamps on silver- 
ware from the reign of Anastasius probably alludes to this man; 

these monograms appear to have indicated the current comes sacra- 
rum largitionum; cf. E. C. Dodd, Byzantine Silver Stamps, nos. 2-3, 

and intro., pp. 28-30. See addenda, p. 0000. 

IOANNES 46 Vc. 7¥ 

Iohannes v.c.; v137127 7 ILCV 139 = Bull. Comm. 39 (1911), 

275 (possibly from the Circus Maximus). 

Ioannes 47 ?rhetor ?V 

Native of Caesarea and a commentator on the Xráaei of Hermo- 

genes; he is associated with Syrianus 3 in a comment on a point of 
metre; Walz, Rhet. Graec. v1. 243. 

IOANNES 48 tribunus (East) 489/508 

Tribunus ('zpiioüvoc'); addressee of a letter of Severus of Antioch 

answering criticisms he had made against the former bishop of 
Alexandria Timothy Aelurus; he was living in Constantinople; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. Sel. v 1 (dated 489/508). He was perhaps a tribunus et 

notarius, and if so was a vir spectabilis. Cf. Promotus 2, 

loannes 49 ?advocate (at Alexandria) L V/E VI 

He wrote to Procopius of Gaza from Alexandria, and Procopius' 
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reply is extant; they were not personally acquainted; loannes was 
apparently an advocate (Suaornpios óuNoUvra vópcs TS Texvr); Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 156. 

Ioannes 50 ?rhetor. L V/E VI 

Correspondent of Procopius of Gaza, apparently a rhetor (etéa- 

HOV yap rarépcov maióac anopawers eb6aiuovac, HOVOLK c? Tut vagari Ta 

Geta Godus npoéepóuevoc ); teacher of Muselius 2; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 149. 

If identical with the Ioannes to whom Procopius wrote another 
letter, Ep. 158, he taught at Caesarea. Perhaps identical with the 

addressee of the letters Proc. Gaz. Ep. 5, 22, 56, 126, mentioned in 
Ep. 71, who was personally known to Procopius and hence not 

identical with Ioannes 49. 

Possibly also identical with a correspondent of Aeneas of Gaza: 
Aen. Gaz. Ep. L 

loannes 51 scholaris (East); later abbot L V/E. VI 

Native of Byzantium; after service in the schola prima he took up 

a monastic life under the direction of St Sabas in Palestine (azo rr 

TWIT TWV OXOMapicov aXoANs eic TOV uovabikóv ueraarávra fiov ); made 

head of the coenobium of the Tower of Eudocia when it was estab- 

lished by Sabas; he remained there for thirty-five years; Gyr. Scyth. 

V. Sabae 38. Called à aro exoAagic», formerly pupil of St Sabas and 
head of the monastery; Cyr. Scyth. V. Abraam. 3. 

Not to be confused with loannes àro axoAapicov who became head 

of the New Laura in c. 553 (PLRE nt); Cyr. Scvth. V, Sabae 90. 

Ioannes (Diacrinomenus) 52 ecclesiastical historian. L V/E VI 

The epither Avxptvouevos indicates that he dissented from the 
Council of Chalcedon; cf. Lampe, A Patristic Greek Lexicon, 354. 

Author of an ecclesiastical historv in ten books, of which the first 
five, covering the period from the start of the Nestorian controversy 

to the expulsion of Peter Mongus [rom Antioch (c. 428-c. +76), 
were known to Photius; Phot. Bibl. 41. The history was used by 
Theodorus Lector, who cites loannes by name once for an anecdote 

about the emperor Anastasius; [heod. Lect. Epit. 499, and cf. Rev. 

Arch. 26, pp. 282-2. Photius (Bibl. 41) identified him with the 

priest John of Aegae because both wrote against the Council ot 
Chalcedon. 

The surviving fragments of his history are in G. C. Hansen, Theo- 

doros Anagnostes, Kirchengeschichte (= Gr, Schr. 54) (1971), 
152-7. 
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Ioannes 53 L V/E VI 

In a letter to Marinianus 2, Aeneas of Gaza greeted Victor 7, 
Stephanus 10 kai róv xapgiécrarov ‘Ilwavynv; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 11. Evidently 
a mutual acquaintance of Aeneas and Marinianus and possibly of 
noble birth though not yet of high rank. 

loannes 54 L V/E VI 

Tufa once deposited some property with Ioannes in Campania; 
later, when Tufa was proscribed and Iohannes already dead, Theo- 

deric took steps to recover it from Iohannes' widow and son Ianua- 
rius 7; Cass. Var. 1v 32 (a. 507/511). 

loannes 55 apparitor (in Italy) 507/511 

Apparitor; instructed by Theoderic to make Domitius 6 fulfil his 
agreement to undertake land reclamation or to replace him with 
someone else; styled ‘devotio tua’; Cass. Var. n 21 (a. 507/511). 

loannes 56 doctor (in Italy) 507/511 

Archiatrus; wrongly convicted by the vicarius urbis Romae on 
charges brought by Vivianus 1; he was exiled and his property con- 
fiscated; subsequently on appeal his conviction was quashed, and 
he was given the £uitzo of Albinus 9, to prevent him enduring 

further molestation; Cass. Var. rv 41. 

IOANNES 57 v.sp. (Italy) 510/511 

Vir spectabilis; sent to Rome by Theoderic while Argolicus was 
PVR to enquire into abuses of the public water-supply there and to 
report back to him; Cass. Var. m 30-1. 

IOANNES 58 consularis Cypri 511/512 

Addressee of a prefectorial edict from Zoticus (PPO Orientis 511- 

512); Just. Nov. 168 (addressed 'Icodvvg ræ Naumporáro dpxovri Kómoov). 

The governors of Cyprus were consulares from the fourth century. 

IOANNES 59 comes (East) 513/518 

He was a 'xóurc' living at Antaradus; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 1 46,1v 6 

(both in 513/518). He was married; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. tv 6. Severus 
wrote asking him to establish the facts in a case involving a deacon 
who was twice married; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 146. Also addressee of 
Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. tv 6 (‘to John the count from Antaradus’), 
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Ioannes 60 MVM (praesentalis) 514-515; honorary consul 514 

Identified as the son of Valeriana 1 (6 BaXeguavzc); Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e 13, Joh. Mal. 404. A relative (ovyyevrc) of the emperor Anas- 

tasius; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 14. Possibly identical with Ioannes 40. 
MVM (PRAESENTALIS) a. 514-515: in 514 he bore the titles of 

magister militum and consul (see below); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 13 

("Iaodvvne thy Gov oTparndaTwy kal órároo àtiwow Éxcov). He was a 

general at Constantinople in 515 with Patricius 14 (see below), and 
was probably the other magister militum praesentalis; see Fasti. 

CONSVL: as he does not appear in the consular Fasti, he did not 

hold the ordinary consulate, and so was presumably an honorary 
consul. 

In 514 when the rebel Vitalianus 2 approached Constantinople 
for the second time, Anastasius sent loannes as envoy to him; he 

reported on Vitalian's wishes and used his influence to persuade the 
emperor to grant them; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. 

In 515 on Vitalian's third approach to the city, loannes and 

Patricius both refused to obey when Anastasius ordered them to 

attack the rebel; they argued that, as they were old friends of 
Vitalian, they would be objects of suspicion if Vitalian won; Joh. 
Mal. 404. 

Ioannes 61 scholasticus (?at Antioch or Apamea) 514/518 

‘John also, the eloquent scholastic ('*exoXAaeriuxóc'), the son of 
Matronian (= Matronianusl ) of illustrious memory’; native of 

Antioch; Severus of Antioch wanted him enrolled among the clergy 
(he was therefore a monophysite); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 15 (a. 514/518; 

to the bishop of Apamea). ‘John the eloquent scholastic’ took a 
letter of Severus to the bishop of Beroea; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 116 (a. 
513/518). See stemma 32. 

loannes 62 PPO Illyrici 517 

Praefectus Illyrici; received a sum of money from the emperor 
Anastasius in 517 for ransoming Roman captives after Gothic raids 
on Illyricum; Marcell. com. s.a. 517. 

IOANNES 63 comes (East) 518 

Acclaimed at Tyre by the orthodox congregation on Sept. 16, 
518; ACOec. m, pp. 85.16, 88.22 ("Ioodrvov kóurroc roAM rà ém). 

His identity is uncertain; he was either an important person at 
the imperial court or a high-ranking person in Phoenice. 
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loannes 64 scholasticus (at Scythopolis) 518 

Known as ‘the son of the tax-collector' (ò rou éxoreAAevrou); he 

was a ayo^aarukó« at Scythopolis; described as avnp aoóé« kai rv Vuxmv 
nEéwruguévoc; in 518 he told St Sabas about the misdeeds of Silvanus 

9: Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 61. 

loannes 65 tribunus (excubitorum?) 518; bishop of Heraclea 

TpBouvos ; he served under Justin in 518 (oikevovpevos rc TNS Petac 

\ngews 'lovorivw ; perhaps his domesticus); the excubitors proclaimed 

him emperor before Justin, but he was unacceptable to the Blue 
faction; Const. Porph. de cer. 93. After his election failed, he 
became bishop of Heraclea in Thrace (7 Perinthus); Const. Porph. 

de cer. 93, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 520. 

Ioannes 66 scholasticus (at Bostra) 519/538 

A monophysite, addressee of Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vm 4 (a. 519/538), 
‘to John the scholastic of Bostra’ ('skwlstyq' bwstry’’). 

loannes 67 CSL (West); deputy PPO; PPO (Italiae) before 527 

He came of good family; Ennod. Ep. 11. His father, whose name 
is unknown, is referred to by Ennodius 3 as a man of good charac- 
ter; Ennod. Ep. 11 (te pater morum tranquillitate . . . similem pro- 

ducat). His father was a friend of Ennodius; Ep. 110 (vota, quae 
circa te pro venerandi patris tui meritis et amore concepi). loannes 
married a daughter of Olybrius 5; Ennod. Ep. 1 1. He was father of 
Reparatus | and of Vigilius 4 (= Pope Vigilius); Lib. Pont, 61.1, 

Proc. BG. 1 26. 2, Cass. Var. iX 7. See stemma 25. 
In 501 he was flattered for his eloquence by Ennodius (veteris 

decora prosapiae novelli vincis nitore conloquii), although still learn- 

ing the art (nobilia rudimenta facundiae tuae), and was encouraged 

to emulate his father-in-law (te . . , socer eloquentia similem produ- 
cat); Ennod. Ep. 11 (a. 501). However in 502 Ennodius urged him 
to pursue his studies and improve his style; Ep. 110 (spring 502). He 
subsequently attained no great distinction for his learning, although 
ready to favour those who did; Cass. Var. iX 7 (quamvis liberalibus 
studiis fuerit impolitus, placere non omisit industriis). 

He is styled *magnitudo tua' in 503 (probably at Ravenna, cf. Ep. 
u 17,a companion letter to Constantius 15), Ennod. Ep. n 18; and 

'sublimitas tua' in late 505, Ennod. Ep. iv 12 (both letters of 
reproach to him for not writing). Possibly he held some post at the 
time (perhaps with his father-in-law Olybrius in 503). Through the 
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influence of Constantius 15 he wrote to Ennodius again in late 5035) 
early 506; Ennod. Ep. tv 13. 

V(IR) S(PECTABILIS ), CONSVLARIS CAMPANIAE a. 507/511; Cass. Var. 

ui 27, IV 10 (both addressed to him). In this office he was subject to 
persecution by the PPO (perhaps Faustus 9); Cass. Var. ut 27, He 
may have held this post in summer 508; Ennod. Ep. vr 37 (styled 
'magnitudo tua’; the letter was addressed to him in 508). 

He held three high posts; CsL **; deputy Pro‘); and pro"; Cass. 
Var. IX 7 (to Reparatus, c. a. 527: dudum itaque illustris recorda- 

tionis genitoris tui res publica sensit Romana diligentiam. Comitivae 
siquidem largitionum praesidens/?), functus etiam vicibus praefec- 
torum"), praetorianam egit integerrime dignitatem’). 

(a)-(c) None of the dates are known; the prefecture however must 
be between 512 (cf. Faustus 9) and 527. 

(b) His title was probably ‘agens vices praefectorum praetorio' 
(for this post held by a man of illustris rank, cf. Ambrosius 3). 

(c) In this office he earned a good reputation by repairing the 
Curia and actively protecting the poor from exploitation: Cass. Var. 
IX 7 (curam reparans, pauperibus ablata restituens). 

He was dead belore 527; Cass. Var. IX 7 (cited above). 

QSP (East) before 522/523; honorary consul; loannes 68 

patricius 

QsP (East) before 522/523: he occupied the post, apparently for 
several vears, before Proculus 5; Just. Nov. 35 (a. 535 May 23) 

(temporibus Ioannis viri magnifici quaestoris, quum per prolixum 
tempus tale gessisset officium; under him the number of adiutores 
in the scrinia grew beyond reasonable limits and Proculus took steps 

to reduce them). 

Honorary CONSVL and PATRICIVS a. 528-529; he was a member 
of the commission appointed by Justinian which worked on the 

first edition ol the Codex Justinianus in 528 and 529; Const. Haec 
(a. 528 Feb. 13), Const. Summa (a. 529 April 7) (both texts describe 

him as ‘vir excellentissimus ex quaestore sacri nostri palatii, consu- 
laris atque patricius"). His consulship was honorary, since his name 

is not recorded in the Fasti of the ordinary consulship. 
He was still alive in 535; Just. Nov. 35. 

[OANNES 69 v.c. (in Italy) 525 

V.c.;at Ravenna; Marini, P. Dip. 85 (dated 523). 
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IOANNES 70 ?dux or comes rei militaris (East) 523-524 

loannes, son of Lucas 2, and Timostratus were Roman com- 
manders whom Alamundarus 2 took prisoner in 523 and released 
for a ransom in 524; Proc. BP1 17.44 (they were dpxovrec over 
grparuorai), Nonnosus = Phot. Bibl. 3 (= FHG tv, p. 179) (argarmyoc 

Pwpaiww), Evagr. HE tv 12. For the date, ct. Stein, Bas-Emp. u 

266 with n. 1. 
Since Timostratus was dux of either Osrhoene or Mesopotamia, 

loannes presumably was an officer of equivalent rank. 

IOANNES 71 v.C., arcarius (in Italy) 523/526 

Vir clarissimus; Cass. Var. v 6. V.c., arcarius; Cass. Var. v 7. He 

reported that his father-in-law Thomas 9, who had leased royal 
estates in Apulia, owed the treasury 10,000 solidi; Theoderic 
ordered Thomas to pay the money by the start of the next indiction 
or the property would go to loannes, who had promised to pay the 
money due; Cass. Var. v 6-7 (a. 523/526). Arcartt were agents of 

the praetorian prefecture; cf. Cass. Var. 1 10, xu 7, 8, 10, 23, 27. 

loannes 72 v.sp., referendarius (West) c. 527 

loannes was intended by Theoderic to receive a domus as a reward 
for his services, but Theoderic died and his successor Athalaric gave 

the property to Tuluin instead; Tuluin then, following Theoderic's 
wishes, gave it to loannes, and the gift was confirmed by Athalaric 
in a letter to Ioannes; the domus, formerly owned by the patricius 
Agnellus, was ‘in castro Lucullano’; Cass. Var. viti 25 (addressed 
"lohanni v.s. referendario’), 

loannes 73 glonosissimus comes (East) 530 

'O peyaXorpenéataros kai évĝotóraros kóurc; he had a daughter who 

owned estates in the lower Thebaid; P. Cairo Masp. 167104 Aphra- 

dito (dated 530 Aug. 19). Cf. . . .a (his daughter) and Fl. Menas 
(both in PLRE ni) (Menas was probably the girl's guardian, so loannes 
was by 530 presumably dead). 

loannes 74 grammaticus (of Caesarea) E VI 

‘lwavens 6 Kacoapevs ò ypauparikéx; author of a defence of Chalce- 

don and an attack on the Synod of Tyre in 511, for which he was in 

his turn strongly attacked by Severus of Antioch; Zach. HE vu 10 
(wrongly called Sergius), Joh. V. Sev., p. 248, Mich. Syr. ix 10, 

Anastasius, Viae Dux 6 (in PG 89). Severus’ attack, the Liber contra 
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impium grammaticum, is extant in Syriac; CSCO, Scr. Syri, 93, 101. 
102, 112. Which Caesarea is intended is not certain but presumably 

Caesarea in Palestine. 

He is not to be confused with Ioannes Philoponus 76. 

IOANNES LYDVS 75 author; ?comes primi ordinis c. 552 

Author of three extant works, de mensibus, de ostentis and de 

magistratibus; c£, Phot. Bibl. 180 (they were written during his 
retirement; see below), Suid. 1 465. 

Native of Philadelphia in Lydia; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 26, 58ff., 
de mens. IV 2, 58, de ost. 53, Phot. Bibl. 180, Suid. 1 465. Son of 

Laurentius 6; Phot. Bibl. 180. He was bom in 490 (see below). 
Cousin of Ammianus; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m1 26, 28, The view that 
Ioannes was himself called Laurentius is based on a misunder- 
standing of the text of Photius. 

In 511, at the age of 21, he went to Constantinople; Joh. Lyd. 
de mag. ni 26, Phot. Bibl. 180. His intention was to enrol among 
the memoniales of the palace (éri robs ueuopiaMovs tie abii avveibov 

éMew kai pix arparelav dvatwoaocda per’ ékeivoc) and until he could 

do so he became a student of Plato and Aristotle under the philo- 

sopher Agapius 3; then, however, his plans changed, for a fellow- 

townsman Zoticus became PPO Orientis (late 511) and had him 
enrolled among the exceptores of the praetorian prefecture(ro& 
Taxvypaoas THs üpxr« ovvnpi&junoev ); Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 26. Zoticus 

was PPO for about one year, during which John made over 1,000 

solidi from various fees; he also composed a panegyric on Zoticus, 

who rewarded him with a payment of one solidus per line, payable 
from public funds; in addition to his post as exceptor he was also at 
this time appointed chief chartulartus (eic rgcirov xaprovMipiv) by 

the adtutores of the ab actis, with a salary of 24 solidi per annum, 
an exceptional appointment for one of his years; his two colleagues 
were both old men who had paid for their appointment and drew no 

salary; as chartularius (an annual post, cf. Jones, LRE n 588) he was 

responsible for compiling the cottidianum and rhe personale (regis- 
ters of cases and persons appearing before the court of the PPO, ct. 
Jones, LRE n 587), and also he wrote briefs (suggestiones) for cases 
due to go to the senate on appeal, his knowledge of Latin (cf. also 
de mag. tii 20) proving an asset for this; he also gave assistance to 
the exceptores who worked in the secretum (in the palace itself) 
and at this stage entertained the hope of securing an appointment as 
a secretis; Joh. Lyd, de mag. m 27. 

Zoticus and his cousin Ammianus arranged an advantageous 
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marriage for him, which brought a dowry of 100 pounds of gold; 
Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 28. 

He next gave up his work in the palace and devoted himself 

entirely to his duties in the prefecture (re uév ért rhv abd onovd7s 
dneoxéunv, óXov 5€ pou Tov fiov TH arpareia rapexcopnoa); Joh. Lyd. de 

mag. I 28. This is perhaps John's way of glossing over the fact that 

when Zoticus retired in 512 his patronage was no longer available to 
secure advantageous appointments for John; therefore after his 
spectacular early successes he had to settle into the role of an ordi- 

nary exceptor and follow the normal route of promotion. 
At some point in his career he became chartularius of the scrinium 

of the commentartensis (Tw Tov Aeyouévov xaprovAaptou rqvucabra xápw 

nMipov rois Kkouuevrapuwtok); Joh. Lyd, de mag. m 17. The date may 

have been in 517, when Sergius 7 was PPO (John speaks unusually 
warmly of Sergius, Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 20; cf. also Stein, Bas-E mp. 
i 838). 
John writes that on completion of his normal duties he found 

that circumstances were by now more favourable for men of letters, 
and accordingly he spent less time on his service and more on litera- 
ture (rev obv kowcov rowUrG dmoreAeo8vro Eni naarv, ómoicov 6 Nónyoc 

éuynuovevoe, kai TO Norton toic NoytKots (aby), doo TO npiv, THS TÜXTK nape- 

oxouévns, éulonoa 7rjv orpareiav, 0Xov égavróv rois ffo ék&0óc); Joh. 

Lyd. de mag. i11 28. The interpretation of this passage is not clear; it 
may refer to the termination of his career as an ordinary exceptor 

(rà xowd) and enrolment among the Augustales (cf. Jones, LRE n 
588); this apparently gave him more time for his own literary work 
and coincided with a period when literature was more highly rewar- 
ded than previously; the date may have been early in the reign of 
Justinian. It could be connected with the prefecture of Phocas 5 

(in 532); John was acquainted with him and speaks highly of him; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 73 (and cf. below). 
He was invited by the emperor (Justinian) to deliver a panegyric 

(éykcouwv ) in the presence of aristocratic visitors from Rome, and he 
was also asked to write a history of the emperor’s recent war with 
Persia, in which Dara was attacked by the Persians in vain; Joh. Lyd. 
de mag. 11 28. This probably alludes to the events of 530, when the 

Persians were defeated in battle near Dara (Proc. BP 113.12ff.); 
since this war was concluded by a treaty signed in spring 532 (Proc. 
BP122.17, Zach. HE Xx 7), it was perhaps around this date (which 

coincides with the prefecture of Phocas) that John was asked to 
write the history. 

At some time in his career he visited Cyprus; Joh. Lyd. de mens. 
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rv 47. He may have gone on private business, but if it was on public 
duties, the date will have been no later than 536 when Cyprus was 

withdrawn from the sphere of the PPO (Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 474-5). 
The emperor sent a letter to the PPO praising John's literary acti- 

vities and his service in the prefect's courts (kairo rhs orparelas abra 

THS ÈV roi; Bkaarnpioi TIS ONS brepoxne OPA óepouévrk, EA€aBaL (viz. 

‘lwavvnr) per arhe Kal Tov év Bhias àakmoat Biov kat Odor éavróv àvafewo 

rois Mryo) and promising him further distinctions (ioTw 8€ ò eipnyevos 

sodwraros avnp (i.e. John), wes où uéxoc robrov ornoopeba (alluding to 

payment from the public treasury — ro dnudawr), àXXà kat á£uouaot 
Kai iepaic ueltoot dAorwlars Tuhoe abro ); following this letter the 

city prefect appointed John to one of the official professorial chairs 
at Constantinople, a post which he occupied without giving up his 
position in the praetorian prefecture (roóro« érujmóuagévou ToU 

ThviKavra THY roNapxiav iBUvovroc Kai Tórov Saakas àmoveveunpuevov 

adopicarros uo. éri TNS KamtrcoM508 avAns, Exouevos THS arparelac inai- 

Bevov kai ueyaNoópovew é£ryóume ); Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 29. The date 

may be c. 543; in that year the PVC was Gabriel (PL RE m), to 

whom John dedicated his works de mensibus and de ostentis; Suid. 
1465 (mpoaout^et bé ravra. l'aBpimMeo Twi 0nápxo). 

He retired forty years and four months after his entry into the 
prefecture (i.e. in late 551 or early 552; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 838-9) 
on completion of his career, when the PPO was Hephaestus (PLRE 
m) (who described him as roix èv rois nuerépo« Stxaornpios Babuoix TE 

Kai mróvouc Siavvoas); Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 30, Phot. Bibl. 180 (érn5é 
u Sckodoyos cov, eia kai parpwovAagic — but John was never an advo- 

cate). On retirement he received from the emperor the normal 
honours due on completion of service (Tov eicofóroc mapa THs Baau veia 

åts uaros rois TXnpovotv émbiboota.); Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 30, cf. 
Phot. Bibl. 180 (Tne baoki addns Urjóco BaeuXécx détwOnvar). If (as 

seems likely in view of his reputation) he had become an Augustalis, 
he will have reached the post of cornicularius at retirement; if not, 
he will have been a primiscrinius. In either case he will have obtained 

on retirement the titles of tribunus et notarius vacans and comes 
primi ordinis; cf. CJ xu 49.12 and see Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 731 with 

n. 6. 

On retiring he immediately began a life of literary activity; Joh. 
Lyd. de mag. ın 30 (ab6ic émi rà fuMa vapr8ov). Photius understood 

this to mean that he now composed the three extant works (pro- 
bably wrongly, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. i1 839); Phot. Bibl. 180. He 
began to write the de magistratibus in Dec. 554; Joh. Lyd. de mag. 
1 2. This work was still unfinished in 557, since imm 55 was written 
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between 557 and 561; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 839-40. See also P-W 
Suppl. xit 521-3. 

Ioannes Philoponus 76 author of philosophical and theological 

works E/M VI 

In Suid. 1 464 he is confused with Ioannes 74 of Caesarea, the 
opponent of Severus of Antioch. 

A pupil of Ammonius 6; cf. e.g. Philop. Comm. in Met., p. 106.90 
(ò nuérepos 6i&dakaNoc). Also pupil of Romanus 6 (?a grammaticus); 

Georg. Choer., /n Theod. Can., p. 309 (0 rob QiXonóvov bibdakaXoc). 
Since he was taught by Ammonius, he could not have been born 
much later than 490; cf. Ammonius. 

He was a grammaticus and taught at Alexandria; Simpl. Cael., 
pp. 49.10, 119.7 (obros ò l'oauparuor éavróv émypagwv), Joh. Eph. HE 
1 2,51, 3.17, 5.5 ('grammaticus Alexandriae"), Suid. | 464 (ypay- 

paros "AXcEavó peUc). Said to have composed many works on gram- 

mar, philosophy, arithmetic, rhetoric and theology; Suid. | 464. 
Author of a number of extant commentaries on Aristotle based on 
the lecture notes of his teacher Ammonius; Philop. in Analytica 

Priora, in Analytica Posteriora, in Categorias, in De Anima, in De 

Generatione et Corruptione, in Meteorologica, and in Physica. The 

commentary on the Physica was written in 517, Philop. Comm. in 

Phys. (ed. Vitelli), p. 703.16 (year of Diocletian 233 = 517 A.D.). 
He composed an extant attack on Proclus' belief that the world was 
eternal; Philop. de aeternitate mundi contra Proclum, cf. Simpl, 
Cael., pp. 25, 26, etc. (an attack on John), Suid. 1464, Tl 2473. This 
work was completed in 529; Philop. de aetern. (ed. Rabe), p. 579.14 

(year of Diocletian 245 = 529 A.D.). He had previously written an 

attack on Aristotle's De Mundo; Philop. de aetern. vu 6 (ed. Rabe, 

p. 258, 24-5). Also extant are his commentary on the Arithmetica 

of Nicomachus and a treatise lept Aua\éxtwv. 

He was a monophysite and promoted the heresy of Tritheism; 
Philop. opuscula monophysitica, Joh. Eph. HE m 2.51, 3.17, 5.5, 
Suid. 1464. He wrote a theological work, de opificro mundi, still 

extant, and dedicated it to Sergius, the monophysite patriarch of 

Antioch in 557/60; Philop. de opif. mundi (ed. Reichardt), 2.4f1., 
cf. Evrard, Bull. Acad. Roy. Belg. (Classe des Lettres) 1953, 299 
n. 3, Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 627 n. 2. 

He was an elderly man late in the reign of Justinian; Philop. 
opuscula monophysitica (ed. Sanda), p. 172 ('senectus et magna 
corporis debilitas grave taedium, uti par est, causabat, quoniam 
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impossibile erat, ut facili negotio, praesertim tempore hiemis, talium 
itinerum molestias susciperem’). 

For further details on him, see P-W Ix 1764-95, and cf, S. 
Sambursky, Dict. of Scientific Biography vn (1973), 134-9. 

IOANNES 77 (?v.c.) V/VI 

Of noble family, he died young but already had grandchildren 
(sunt tibi pro rapido tamen haec solacia leto quod clara generis 
nobilitate vales floret celsa domus suboles clarique nepotes); 
honoured with verses by his wife; Xi 4976 + add., p. 1376 = ILCV 
267 Spoletium. 

Ioannes 78 jurist (?at Constantinople) ?V/VI 

Subject of verses by Metrodorus (grammaticus at Constantinople); 
Anth. Gr. IX 712 (adrov 'Iaüvvqe ò yépuw ör é8C£aro 0cauóc, eimev dvn- 

praa« - *ab&ie ëxw oe, Dow"). 

loannes 79 bucellarius of a PPO (East) V/VI 

The brothers Ioannes and Boudis at Corinth were oi fovkeMMágux 

tod énápxov; Corinth vm 1, 207. Presumably they served under a PPO 

Illyrici. 

(lo)annes 80 v.glor. (East) V/VI 

Named on a fragment of an inscription from Scythopolis in Pales- 
tine apparently recording building operations; restoration of the 
text is difficult; SEG xx 459. The text reads: [+ ‘Emi 'lw]ávvov évbo- 
[&orárov). . . ] / [. .. ?npeag] brepos 85eanór[ov huc? ...] / [--. rarpi]euov 

x(at) Dnarix(ov) [ ...] / [... roóe] Eayov éyéve(ro . . . ]. 

loannes 81 notarius (in Egypt) V/VI 

Norap(to¢); made payments of one or two solidi to various persons; 

PSI 891 provenance unknown. 

Ioannes 82 doctor (in Egypt) V/VI 

larp(óx); received a payment of one solidus; PSI 891 provenance 

unknown. 

Ioannes 83 agens in rebus (East) V/VI 

Mayr puivós; a Christian, buried with his cousin Maria 7 and her 

husband Marcianus 11 at Sinope; BCH 1889, 309 n. 17 Sinope 
(Helenopontus). 
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loannes 84 cubicularius (West) V/VI 

Eun(u)cus cubicularius; died aged about 45, buried at Rome; Not, 

Scav. 1905, p. 115 =JLCV 358 Rome. 

loannes 85 notarius (in Phrygia) V/VI 

Norápioc; buried at Corycus; MAMA m 706 = BCH vu 244 n. 45 

Corycus (Phrygia). Possibly a private or ecclesiastical notarius. 

Ioannes 86 notarius (in Cilicia) V/VI 

N[o]ráptoc; son of Severus; CIG 9158 Mopsuestia (Cilicia). He was 

perhaps a private or ecclesiastical notartus. 

Ioannes 87 scholarius (East) V/VI 

Lyo\dpws; buried with his sister (name lost) in Bithynia; C/G 

8869 Pazarchyk (Bithynia). 

IOANNES 88 v.c., domesticus (East) V/VI 

'O laurp(óraroc) 5ou(éarucos); CIG 9253 Nefezkoy (Galatia). 

Ioannes 89 primicerius (West) V/VI 

Primicirius; buried at Rome; AE 1891, 157 Rome. 

loannes 90 protector (East) V/VI 

Son of Theodorus 39; mpwrtKTwp; he died before his father and 

was buried at Diocletianopolis (near Philippopolis) at a shrine of St 
Stephen; Beshevliev, Spátgr. u. spátlat. Inschr. Bulg., n. 224 = AE 

1938, 11 Diocletianopolis (= Hissar) (Thrace). 

Aurelius loannes 91 rhetor; curialis of Hermopolis V 

Avptuos ‘Iwaxens prrropos (sic) Bovievrhs ‘Epuod ro\ews; P. Ryl. tv 661, 

16 Hermopolis. 

FL. IOANNES 92 v.c., defensor of Oxyrhynchus V 

'O Maurpóraroe« Exdixoc rabrrK THC 'O£upuyxercov Toews; P. Oxy. 

1943, 

Fl. loannes qui et Gibbus 93 MVM praesentalis 492-499; cos. 499 

Fl. loannes; P. Oxy. 1959. ‘lwavyns rd érixAnv Kuproc; Eustath. fr. 6 

= Evagr. HE m 35, Proc. Anecd. 6.5, Joh. Mal. 393, Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 449, Theoph. AM 5985, 5986. 

Native of Selymbria (in Europa); Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. 
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MVM PRAESENTALIS (East) a. 492-499; 492 Jan. 1, CJ xu 35.18 
(addressed ‘Iohanni magistro militum praesentalium’). ErparrMrre 
npaigévroy during the Isaurian war; Joh. Mal. 393. In 499 he is styled 
6 évboEórarec kal Unepdveataros arparmyós in a consular dating; P. Oxy. 
1959 (dated August 29). The description of him and Ioannes Scytha 
34 in Theophanes (AM 5985) as oi tov Opakcoov arparebuaros Tryobuevoi 
in 492 probably refers to the fact that the troops under their com- 
mand were drawn from the Thracian armies, not that they were 
magistri militum per Thracias. 

He and Ioannes Scytha were joint-commanders of Anastasius’ 
troops in the Isaurian war (a, 492-498); Proc. Anecd. 6.5, Theod. 
Lect. Epit. 449, Joh. Mal. 393, Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. He was one of 
Anastasius’ generals at the battle of Cotyaeum (in 492); Theoph. 
AM 5985. In 493 he relieved the army of Diogenianus 4 near 
Claudiopolis and they inflicted a crushing defeat on the Isaurians; 
Theoph. AM 5986, During the war he is said to have condemned 
Justin (the future emperor) to death but to have reprieved him as 
the result of a dream; Proc. Anecd. 6.5-9. In 498 he captured and 

sent to Anastasius for punishment the last surviving [saurian leaders, 
Longinus 4 of Selinus and Indes; Eustath. fr. 6 = Evagr. HE m 35. 

Like Ioannes Scytha, he was highly honoured by Anastasius for 
his conduct of the war and received the consulship; Theoph. AM 
5988. 

CONSVL (East) a. 499 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti, 
P. Oxy. 1959, Theoph. AM 5988, CJ v 62.25, Marcell. com. s.a. 

199, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 499, Fasti Heracliani, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 499. 

FL. IOANNES 94 v.magn., comes et consularis (Cariae) 
491/518 

Inscr. 1) IGC 236;2) BSA 50 (1955), 106 n. 33a = SEG xvi 

665a; 3) BSA 50 (1955), 138 n. 546 = SEG xvi 6946. AIl from Hali- 

carnassus in Caria. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-3. 

'O ueyaXonpe(néoraroc) kóu(r«) K(al) óraruóc (or similar); Inscr. 1-3 

(Inscr. 2 has ó k-kou'ké Drari[óc]). Under Anastasius; Inser. 1-3. 

FL. IOANNES 95 v.c; curialis of Antaeopolis L V/E VI 

‘PA. "Icodvre Aaump(óraro) roM6eóuevoc (sic); he leased land near 

Antaeopolis; PS/ 935 Aphrodite (Antaeopolite nome) (undated). 
Presumably identical with 6 77¢ Aaumpá«c uvrjunc “lwavens rodureveapercs, 

father of the curialis of Antaeopolis, Fl. Panolbius, recorded at 

Aphrodito in 517; P. Flor. iq 281 Aphrodito, dated 517. 
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Fl. loannes 96 scholasticus (at Hermopolis) 525 

'O éoyuicraros axoAaarucós; involved in a boundary dispute with 

Dorotheus 12 at Hermopolis in 525; BGU tv 1094 Hermopolis 
(Thebaid); dated 525 Sept. 29, 

FL. IOANNES 97 v.c., tribunus (West) V/VI 

V.c., trib(unus);xv 7260a-b Rome. He was perhaps a tribunus et 
notarius but if so should be a vir spectabilis. 

HELLADIVS IOANNES 98: praeses Cariae IV/V; PLRE 1. 

FL. PELAGIVS IOANNES 99: praeses (Cariae) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

APIO THEODOSIVS IOANNES 100 v.sp., comes consist. et 
praeses Arcadiae 488 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1877. lohannes; P. Oxy. 1888. 
Vir spectabilis comes sacri consistorii et praeses provinciae Arca- 

diae; addressed as ueyaXompenéorare kóuec Kal Trye[ucov] kúpte; P. Oxy. 
1877 (undated). 'O ueyaXorp(eréaoraroc) dpx (cv); P. Oxy. 1888 (a. 488 

Sept. 26). 

loannes (Joh. Mal. (slav.) p. 122); see Nomus 2. 

Flavius loannes Palladius Eutychianus 

Flavius loannes Thomas 

Ioannes Vincomalus 

Iobina, Iobius; see Lovina, lovius. 

IONIVS v.sp.; ?elawyer (West) MV 

.. . [Ionius v.s., homo fama moribus o. . . [instituto et nobilitate 
praecipuus ,/ turis legumque peritissimus; husband of So. . . who 

died aged 59 in 463; he died in 471, and was buried with her at 

Rome on Dec. 3; their son was apparently buried at the same place; 
v1 31947 - ILCV 2466 = Rossit 811 = ICVR n, no. 4947, 

lordanes 1 patricius; MVM per Orientem ?L IV/E V or M V 

He is recorded to have been MVM per Orientem in the time of 
the emperor Arcadius by Constantine Porphyrogenitus, De Them. 

I, p. 61. According to Constantine there were still extant in his day 
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(the tenth century) some silver bowls preserved in the imperial ves- 

tiarium on which was inscribed the legend: ‘lopSdvov arparnddrou rix 

‘AvaTodns kai Tcv Narav vew rcov 070 THY uu pàv ‘Aciav, Constantine 

adds that Iordanes was a patricius (AAXoc rc orparnAárre thv átiav 
rarpikws, robvoua. 'lopóávnc) and flourished in the reign of the emperor 
Arcadius. The source of the additional information is not given (it 
was apparently not to be found in the inscriptions on the bowls), 
and the text of the inscriptions is itself suspect, since the formula 
uk pà ‘Agia is not otherwise attested until after the sixth century. 

The information derived from the bowls themselves should be 
reliable; the other information supplied by Constantine, being from 
an unknown source, has to be treated with caution. If the former is 

accepted (subject to the question about the apparently late phraseo- 

logy) and the latter rejected, a tentative identification of this man 
with Iordanes 3, MVM per Orientem a. 466-469, can be suggested. 

IORDANES 2 v.c. (East) ?V/VI 

On the name (probably not Germanic), see Schónfeld, p. 148. 
Named on an arch over a fountain; MUB n (1907), 302 n. 100 

‘Ain Qabou (Syria). The text reads: l'eyévere (= l'eyévgra:) ént 'lopbávov 

Tou Aaunp(orárov). lordanes was probably a local landowner and bene- 
factor rather than the consul of 470; the construction was presum- 
ably on his land. 

Fl. Iordanes 3 MVM per Orientem 466-469; cos. 470 

Full name; P. Bad. tv 6.14. Iordanes; elsewhere. On the name, see 

Iordanes 2. 

Son of Ioannes 13 (the Vandal); Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, Theoph. AM 
5943, Cedr. 1 603. 

After Theodosius II died (in 450), Pulcheria is said to have sur- 
rendered Chrysaphius to Iordanes so that he could avenge his father’s 

murder by killing him; Theoph. AM 5943, Cedr. 1 603. 
MVM VACANS(?) ET COMES STABVLI (East) a. 465: the emperor Leo 

was angry Kata ‘lopSdvou 07parqnAáTov, KounTtos oTad\wy abrov Drápyovr x 

because his horse had shied; lordanes sought the help of Daniel the 
Stylite, who persuaded him to abandon Arianism and adopt the 
orthodox faith, whereupon Leo forgave him; V, Dan. Styl. 49, The 
date was after the great fire of September 465; V. Dan. Styl. 35.1! 

the titles given him at V. Dan. Styl. 49 are correct, he will have been 

magister militum vacans exercising the post of the comes stabuli. 

However, orzparn^dzre may be anticipatory. 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 466-469: he was made orparnAarne Avaron: 
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in 466 in succession to Ardabur 1 iunior; V. Dan. Styl. 55. °O Tùs 
égac orparmyoc kai raros; he incurred danger in 470 (see below) after 
being allowed by Michael 1 and Cosmas 2 to examine the emperor's 
private apartments at Constantinople; Joh. Ant. fr. 208. His nomina- 
tion to the consulship of 470 provoked the revolt of Anagastes; Joh. 
Ant. fr. 206.2, He presumably had returned from the East in 469 to 
assume the consulship, for he was succeeded by Fl. Zeno 7 before 
470; Zeno was certainly MVM per Orientem in 469, and so Iordanes’ 
titles as given in Joh. Ant. fr. 208 are not strictly accurate. His pre- 
sence in Constantinople in his consulship lends support to this. 

CONSVL (East) a. 470 with Fl. Messius Phoebus Severus 19 (West): 
Fasti, Rossi1 829, AE 1951, 89, CIL xu 1497, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, 
208, P. Bad. tv 6.14. 

Originally an Arian, he became a catholic in 465 (see above). 

lotion (Joh. Mal. (slav.) p. 122); see Nomus 2. 

IOVIANVS vsp. V/VI 

Officina Ioviani v.s.; XV 1696 = ILCV 247 adn. two tiles at Rome. 

(I)OB(IN)A af, ?LV/E VI 

Jobina clarissima femina; died aged about 75, buried at Rusicade; 
ILAlg. 1 375 (revision of vm 19914) Rusicade (Numidia). The date 
was perhaps 519 (cons. Eutharaci?). 

lovinus 1: protector (West) L IV/E V; PLRE t. 

lovinus 2 usurper (in Gaul) 411-413 

Native of Gaul, of noble family; Oros, vit 42.6. Brother of Sallus- 
tius 2 and Sebastianus 2; Oros. vri 42.6, Olymp. fr. 19, Philost. xm 6, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 413 (= Chron. Min. 
I, p. 300), Ann. Rav. s.a. 412. 

AVGVSTVS a. 411-413: proclaimed emperor in Mundiacum in 
Germania Secunda (= Muntzen, near Tongres; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 

(Palanque)1 558 n. 43*) in 411 with support from the Burgundian 
Guntiarius and the Alan Goar; Olymp. fr. 17. He had help from 
Burgundians, Alamans, Franks and Alans; Greg. Tur. HF n 9. 

Usurper in Gaul in 411; Oros. vit 42.6, Greg. Tur. HF n 9, Soz. 1x 
15.3, Philost. Xtt 6, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Hyd. Lem. 51 (a. 412), 
Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 325. Probably in 412 he proclaimed his 

brother Sebastianus emperor also; Olymp. fr. 19. His reign ended in 
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413 when he was besieged by Athaulfus, who had for a time sup- 
ported him; he surrendered to him and was murdered by Claudius 
Postumus Dardanus while being escorted to Honorius; Olymp. fr. 
19. He was killed at Narbo in 413; Hyd. Lem. 54 (a. 413), Oros. 
vi 42.6, Soz. IX 15.3, Philost. xm 6, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Marcell. 

com. s.a. 412, Cons. Const. s.a. 413, Addit, ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 

113, Jord. Get. 165, Theoph. AM 5904. For his coins, see Cohen? 
virt, pp. 201-3. The Annals of Ravenna record the deaths of Iovinus 
and Sebastianus under 412 and the arrival of their severed heads at 
Ravenna on Aug. 30 of that year. 

Sidonius later described him as a man too readily influenced by 
others; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.1 (in Iovino facilitatem). 

Iovinus 3 ?military commander (in Spain) c. 420-422 

Iovinianus; Ann. Rav. lovinus; Marcell. com., Jord. 

Captured and brought from Spain with the usurper Maximus 7 to 
be executed at Ravenna in 422; Ann. Rav. s.a. 422, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 422, Jord. Rom. 326. He was perhaps a military commander 
who supported the revolt of Maximus in Spain. 

IOVINVS 4 comes (Aegypti et Thebaidis) E/M V 

‘Jobinos, der Komes von Rakote und auch von der Thebais war’; 

so Leipoldt, Schenute, 164 (referring to Zoéga, Catal. Cod. Copt. 
466). Rakoti was the Coptic name of Alexandria; cf. Jones, CERP 
473 n. 6. Iovinus was therefore comes of Alexandria and of the 
Thebaid; if he really held these posts simultaneously, the whole of 
Egypt will have been united under one command and lovinus will 
have held the combined offices of comes Aegypti and dux Thebaidis: 
cf. also Dionysius 7 and Florus 2. 

IOVIVS 1 (v.c) LIV/EV 

Relative of Paulinus of Nola (= Paulinus 21, in PLRE 1), native of 
Gaul, of good family; Paul. Nol. Ep. 16, Carm. 22 (both addressed 

to Iovius). 

Probably identical with the Iovius, described as raióeia xai ras 
Gas dperaics Suampémuv, who was sent by Constantine III as envoy to 

Honorius in 409; Zos. vi 1.1-2. 

IOVIVS 2 comes (West) 399 

He had held other appointments before 399 (interfuit publicae 

utilitatis, ut tibi maiora negotia crederentur); Symm. Ep. vm 30 (a. 

399). 
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COMES (in Africa) a. 399: he and Gaudentius 5, ‘comites’, destroy- 

ed pagan temples at Carthage on March 19, 399; Aug. Civ. Dei 
18.54, In the same year they also destroyed idols and temples else- 
where in the African provinces; Cons. Const. s.a. 399, Quodvult- 
deus, Lib. de prom. ur 38.45 (= PL 51, 834) (wrongly placed under 

Theodosius I) (both sources call them 'comites'). Since Gaudentius 
was the comes Africae (CTh x1 17.3), lovius was presumably a 
special commissioner sent from the court. Symmachus probably 
wrote Ep. vin 30 to congratulate him on this appointment (opto 
igitur, ut tibi suscepti officii cursus adrideat) (cf. Seeck, Symm., 
cxcvii). 

In addition to Ep. vit 30, he received two other letters from Sym- 
machus, Ep. vii 50 (a. 396), 1x 59 (a. 396/397). 

Possibly identical with Iovius 3. 

lovius 3 PPO(Illyrici) 407; PPO(Italiae) 409; patricius 

‘loBavds ; Olymp. fr. 13. Iovius; elsewhere. 

Perhaps identical with Iovius 2. 
reo (Illyrici) a. 407: brapxox abro (sc. rcov 'Dwpuov) karaorás ò 

loft; appointed by Stilicho (PLRE 1) when the latter planned in 

collusion with Alaric to attach Illyricum to the realm of Honorius 
(in 407); Soz. vm 25.3 =x 4.3. At this time Iovius developed close 
ties with Alaric; Zos. V 48.2 (év rais 'Hreipow mpdtevos kai pios 'AMa- 

pixw yeyevnuévoc), cf. Soz. x 4.4 (for Alaric in Epirus in 407). 

PPO ITALIAE ET PATRICIVS a. 409: 409 April 1, CTh u 8.25* + CTh 
xvi 8.19*; 409 June 26, CTh u 4.7°+ CTh xvi 5.47^ (all 'ppo'). Tr 
lraMac ùnapxos; Soz. IX 7.2. "Erapxes kai rarpikux ; Olymp. fr, 13. 'O 

Tis aU Ürapxoc, dua kai TH ToU rarpuiov rerumpuévoc åtta (in 409); Zos. 

V 47,1. 'O rye adane Prapxoc; Zos. V 48.1.4. After the fall of Olym- 

pius 2 (in 409), Iovius and Allobichus planned the disgrace and 
subsequent murder of Turpilio and Vigilantius; Zos. V 47.1-3. Being 
now the chief influence over Honorius, Iovius opened negotiations 
with Alaric at Rimini and urged the emperor to grant Alaric's 

requests; Zos. V 48.1-3, Soz. 1x 7.2. Honorius refused to grant 
Alaric's request for office, Zos. V 48.4, Soz. IX 7.3; and lovius then 
took an oath with the emperor and other ministers never to make 
peace with Alaric, Zos. V 49.1, Soz. IX 7.4. He and other ministers 
prevented Honorius from granting Alaric's later more modest 
requests; Zos. v 51.1-2. He was sent in late 409 with Iulianus 8, 

Potamius and Valens 1 as envoy to the usurper Priscus Attalus in 
Rome; Olymp. fr. 13. He later deserted to join Attalus, who also 

gave him the title ‘patricius’, Olymp. fr. 13 (marpixws ArrdAov dvopia- 
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o§eic), and made him PPO, Zos. v18.1 (ó 7n« avAns Drapxos tapa ‘Atralw 

kaBearauévoc). He worked to detach Alaric from supporting Attalus; 
Olymp. fr. 13, Zos. v1 9.1-3, 12.2. He is perhaps identical with the 
Iovius whose son Iason was demanded as a hostage bv Alaric after 

Stilicho's murder; Zos. v 56.1. 

IOBIVS 4 senator (at Rome) 2476/48) 

Named on à seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 70 n. 18. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

lobius Philippus Hymetius 

Irenaeus | chartularius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 105 (addres 

sed Eipnvaiw xaprovAapiu:). 

IRENAEVS 2 comes (East) 431-435; bishop of Tyre 

c. 445-448 

'O weyadorperéataroc kóuns (or similar) a. 431-435; ACOec. 11i, 

pp. 93, 121, r i.üi, pp. 12, 46, r i.v, pp. 131, 133, 135 (all in 431),1 
iv, p. 203 (in 435). While still kóur« he received a letter from Theo- 

doret; Theod. Ep. xiv (addressed Eipnvaiw kóurmrt). 

Friend of Nestorius and John of Antioch; an opponent of Cyril 

of Alexandria; he was at Ephesus during tlie early stages of the 
Council in 431 ; 4COec. t i.i, pp. 95, 121. He took letters from the 
Antiochene party to Constantinople and spoke before the emperor 
Theodosius in their support; .4 COec. 1 i.v, pp. 129ff. He sent a report 
of his fortunes at Constantinople back to the Antiochene party at 
Ephesus; 4 COec. 1 i.v, p. 135. Also mentioned in Fragments copies. 

ed. Bouriant, p. 59. 
At the same time as Nestorius (in 435) he was stripped of his 

rank and wealth (nudatus cunctis dignitatibus et insuper ipsa pro- 
pria facultate) and sent into exile at Petra; 44COec. 1 iv, p. 203. In 
exile he wrote a history of the Nestorian controversy down to 453 

(extant only in a sixth-century Latin version and incomplete); 
ACOec. 1 iv, praef. x-xv, pp. 250-1 (index). 

He later changed his views and opposed Nestorianism; ACOec. | 
iv, p. 181, 

Bishop of Tyre c. 445: he was consecrated bishop of Tyre by 
Domnus of Antioch in c. 445 but was again sent into exile, this 
time through the party of Eutyches and Dioscorus, in early 448; 

ACOec. 1 iiv, pp. 66-7, t iv, p. 181. While bishop he received several 
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letters from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 3, 12, 16, 35. Men- 

tioned in Theod. Ep. 110. 

IRENAEVS 3 v.sp., tribunus et notarius (East) ?c. 459/460 

Vir spectabilis tribunus et notarius; a law of Leo exempted him, 

his possessions and his descendants from the provisions of a law of 
Julian which imposed curial obligations at Antioch on persons con- 
nected by maternal descent with curial families there; the exemption 
was made even though he was born before his father obtained rn/us- 
tris status (etsi ante paternas illustres dignitates natus est); C/ x 32.61. 

His father had therefore held inlustris office, and his mother was 
evidently descended from a curial family at Antioch. The date of 
the law is probably c. 459/460, since it was addressed to the PPO 
Vivianus 2. 

Irenaeus 4 vinl. 492/494 

He and Faustus 9, 'viri inlustres', were envoys of Theoderic at 

Constantinople in 492/494 (publica legatione fungentes); Gelas. Ep. 
12 (Thiel) (a. 494). For the date of the embassy, see Faustus 9 
Niger. 

IRENAEVS qui et PENTADIASTES 5 comes Orientis 507 

Native of Antioch; successor of Procopius 6 as kóure 'AvazoMy in 

507; he suppressed factional disorders by a reign of terror; Joh. 
Mal. 398, John of Nikiu 89.28-9. 

Perhaps the father of Calliopius 8; Theoph. AM 6017. Possibly 
identical with Irenaeus 7. 

IRENAEVS 6 comes Orientis 518 

In office in the first year of the reign of Justin | as comes Orientis 
(óc éewrr)ket TH Ewa Tcov ápxcov ava THY "Avrióxov); ordered to have the 

tongue of Severus of Antioch cut out; Evagr. HE tV. 4. 

Irenaeus 7 honorary PPO and dux (Palaestinae) 530 

Native of Antioch; Joh. Mal. 447, Joh. Mal. fr. 44 (Exc. de ins., 
p. 171). 

Son of Pentadia; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 528, s.a. 530 (ò Hevrabiac), 

Joh. Mal, fr. 44 (6 MevSadiac ), cf. Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 134 (‘Prineus 

of Peidacia’ (sic), presumably for ‘Irenaeus son of Pentadia’), Pos- 
sibly identical with Irenaeus 5. 

?COMES REI MILITARIS or MVM VACANS (East) c. 527/528: one of 
three erparnAdra sent to Lazica in c. 527/528 to help the king 
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Ztathius against Persia; his colleagues were Gilderich (Belisarius, 

according to Chron. Pasch. and Theoph.) and Cerycus (both in 
PLRE n); they quarrelled and were defeated, whereupon Justinian 
recalled them and sent Petrus 27 instead; Joh. Mal. 427, Joh. Mal. 
(slav.), p. 134, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 528, Theoph, AM 6020, John of 

Nikiu 90.52-3, cf. Proc. BP112.14 (orparevud re kai Eipnvaiov üpxovra 

réuyas). Their rank is uncertain. 

DVX (PALAESTINAE) and HONORARY PPO a. 530: appointed Soué to 
succeed Theodorus (PLRE nui); he took vigorous action to crush the 

last traces of the Samaritan revolt; Joh. Mal. 447, Joh. Mal. fr. 44, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 530 (orparnMárre). In Joh. Mal. fr. 44 he is styled 
ò ano énápxoov; he was presumably therefore an honorary PPO. 

Perhaps identical with the Irenaeus whose property was seized 
after his death by Justinian; Proc. Anecd. 29.16. 

Irene (inLf.) L V/E VI 

Daughter of Magna (and therefore niece of the emperor Anasta- 

sius); wife of Olybrius 3 and mother of Proba (PLRE m); Niceph. 
Breu., p. 104 (de Boor). See stemmata 3 and 9, 

Iron scholasticus (?at Pelusium) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; a slave of his had 
sought out Isidore (presumably therefore Iron lived in or near Pelu- 
sium); Isid. Pel. £p. 1 142 (addressed Eipowi axoAaorikc)). 

Isaac | honorary consul and patricius (East) M/L V 

A rich citizen of Amida and a consul (honorary, since his name is 

not in the Fasti); son of Bry; he bequeathed much gold and silver 
and many precious garments to the church of Amida on his death; it 
was all seized by Cavades when the city fell in 503; Zach. HE vu 4 

(‘argentum . . . et aurum tulit et vestimenta pretiosa quae ab [saac 
Bar BR'Y órárov viro divite urbis ante paucos annos ecclesiae per 

hereditatem obvenerunt’), Chron. 1234, p. 189 = 149. A patricius, 
rich and powerful; ancestor of the holy man Thomas; Joh. Eph. 
V. SS. Or. 13 (in Patr. Or. xvii, p. 191) (Thomas was ‘a descendant 
of [shakuni Bar Br'v, who was a patrician, who was mighty and great 

and eminent above all who were in the East’). 

Isaac 2 scholasticus (East) 509/511 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch in 509/511; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. 36 (‘Of the holy Severus from the letter to Isaac the scho- 

lastic (*axoAaoarucóx")'). 
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Isa(a)cius 3 praepositus (at Syene) V/VI 

Mpai(roarros); engaged with Theodosius 17 tribunus on building at 
Syene under Damianus 3; SB 7425 = SEG vii 781 Syene (Thebaid). 

Fl.Isaac 4 ex praepositis and procurator divinae domus (in Egypt) 
420 

‘And npauzoatro» ; land-owner (yeovxcv) at Oxyrhynchus; procurator 
domus divinae ( énitporos ths 8eurarre oikias); P. Oxy. 1973 (a. 420). 

Fl. Isaac 5 scholasticus and defensor (of Cynopolis Superior) 464 

Addressee of a petition in 464; it was addressed d[Aa]oviq leak T% 
Myuoráro) oxoraaTiK@ ékbikco THs dvw KuvoroMrov; P. Oxy. 902, dated 

464 Nov. 21 (Hathyr 24, uerà riw 0mareiav P)aloviov] BujtavoU tov Aag po- 

rüro 70 B, i.e. 464), 

ISAIAS praefectus vigilum (at Constantinople); later bishop 
of Rhodes 529 

'O amd vukrenápxo KcvoravrwovróAeox; bishop of Rhodes; accused 

of sodomy, tried and convicted at Constantinople in 529, deposed 

and exiled; Joh. Mal. 436, Theoph. AM 6021. 

Ischyrion scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 15 

(addressed "loxupiut axoAaoru c ). 

Isdigerdes I king of Persia 399-421 

For the name, see Justi, p. 148, s.n. Yazdkart, n. 3. 

Son of Vararanes IV (PLRE 1); Noeldeke, Tabari, 72. Or possibly 

brother of Vararanes IV, son of Sapor Il; Lazarus of Pharbi 12, 

Noeldeke, Tabari, 73. King of Persia from 399 (cf. Claud. im Eutrop. 

11 475-6) to 421, succeeded by his son Vararanes V; Noeldeke, 
Tabari, 78, 85, 418, Soc. vu 8.13, At Arcadius’ request he assumed 

the rôle of guardian of Theodosius Il; Proc. BP 12.7-10, Theoph. 
AM 5900, Chron. 1234, p. 173 = 136-7. For his favourable attitude 

towards Christianity, cf. Soc. vit 8, Theoph. AM 5906, See stemma 

48. 

Isdigerdes II king of Persia 438-457 

For the name, see Justi, p. 148, s.n. Yazdkart, n. 5. 

Son of Vararanes V, whom he succeeded in 438; father of Hor- 

misdas and Perozes; king of Persia from 438-457; Noeldeke, Tabart, 
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112, 114-15, 117, 423-7. He staged a brief campaign against the 

Romans in 440; Noeldeke, Tabari, 116, Elisha Vardapet, p. 184, 

Mich. Syr. vit 14. See stemma 48. 

Isidorus 1 EV 

The philosopher Hypatia 1 is described as yuvr) ‘Iowpov rob oiio- 
aóóou in Suid, T 166, It is highly unlikely that Hypatia was married, 
and the notice is probably an error. The Isidorus named was pro- 
bably Isidorus of Alexandria, who was not born until long after 
Hypatia's death; no philosopher of that name contemporary with 
Hypatia is known. 

Isidorus 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 

it 289 (addressed "loi6cpc oxohaorixe), ur 57 (‘Iodwpw oxodaorixc). 

Perhaps identical with the Isidorus who jointly with Olympius 8 
received Isid. Pel, Ep. v 477 ("Oxuumics, 'loubcopos). 

Isidorus 3 excubitor (East) ?E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 322 (addres- 
sed 'Iotócopq) é£kovfiropi ). The corps of excubitores was created under 
Leo (cf. Jones, LRE 1222 with m 203 n. 117) and it is doubtful if 
Nilus was alive then. Either the title is a later interpolation, or pos- 
sibly the word 'excubitor' is used in a non-technical sense (for ‘excu- 
bitores' used to mean 'bodyguard' before Leo, see Amm. xx 4.21). 

Isidorus 4 ?CSL (West) 444 

In office 444 July 14; Nov. Val. 6.3 (addressed ‘Isidoro comiti’). 
He was of illustris rank (inlustris auctoritas tua; sublimitas tua), and 
had proposed the method of raising funds adopted in this law for 
meeting the cost of increasing the strength of the army at a time 

when the treasury was unable to meet the needs of the moment. He 

is also styled ‘frater amantissime’, a form of address used in the 
novellae at this period to magistri officiorum, comites sacrarum 
largitionum and comites rerum privatarum only. He was therefore 
probably the CSL. 

Neo-Platonist philosopher Isidorus 5 

(at Alexandria and Athens) L V 

The biography of Isidorus, written by his pupil Damascius 2 before 
526 (cf. Epit. Phot. 64;it was written when Theoderic was ruling 

Italy) and preserved mainly in the summary by Photius (Bibl. 181, 
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242) and in fragments in the Suidas, is cited from the reconstruc- 
tion by C. Zintzen (see list of abbreviations s.v. Dam. V. Isid.). 

Native of Alexandria; Dam. fr. 77 = Suid. 2 1662 (Syrianus 3 of 
Alexandria was his fellow-citizen). Son of Theodote, nephew of 
Aegyptus; Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035. His father's name is not 
recorded. Isidorus was the brother of Vlpianus 4; Dam. fr. 524 — 
Suid. O 914. He also had a sister some years older than himself 
whose son, his exact contemporary, died aged 18, an event which 
left a deep impression on Isidorus; Dam. fr. 7 = Suid.1 631. He 
married Domna, who died five days after the birth of their son 
Proclus 6; Dam. fr. 339 = Epit. Phot, 301. Isidorus is anachronisti- 
cally called the husband of the philosopher Hypatia 1; Suid. Y 166. 
See stemma 33. 

He studied philosophy under the brothers Asclepiades 2 and 
Heraiscus (presumably at Alexandria); Dam. fr. 160 = Suid. I 631, 

cf. fr. 161 = Suid. H 450, and Zintzen, p. 135 note. He then studied 

under Proclus 4 at Athens (probably Platonism), and also under 

Marinus 3, who taught him about Aristotle; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 

199, Epit. Phot. 42. He was especially interested in Plato and the 
Neo-Platonists, from Iamblichus (PLRE 1) onwards; of the latter he 

held Syrianus 3 in the highest esteem; Dam. fr. 77 = Suid. = 1662. 
He had great respect for Proclus; Dam. fr. 129 = Epit. Phot. 248, fr. 
129a = Suid. Ac 89, Suid. T 198. Proclus in turn had a great admira- 

tion for Isidorus; Dam. fr. 131, 131a = Suid. Ec 40, Epit. Phot. 80. 

He was encouraged by Proclus to pursue the best life and to assume 
the garb of the philosopher's cloak, but he was reluctant to do the 
latter in spite of his esteem for Proclus; Dam. fr, 135 = Suid. T 959 

=T 198, His practice of imitating bird-calls troubled Proclus, and 

Isidorus cited the Chaldaean oracles before him in his defence; Dam. 
fr. 200 = Suid. X 12. 

He returned to Alexandria accompanied by Sallustius 7; Dam. fr. 
138 = Suid. X 62, He was in Alexandria in 481/482, when his friend 

Sarapion 3 died and, though unrelated, bequeathed to him the few 
books which were all his possessions; Dam, fr. 287 = Suid. X 116 (for 

the date, see Pamprepius; Sarapion's death coincided with Pampre- 
plus’ visit to Alexandria), cf. Dam. fr. 34 = Suid. Z 116 (Sarapion, a 

friend of Isidorus who told Damascius about him). 

Teacher of philosophy at Alexandria; Zach, V. Sev., pp. 16, 22. 
A philosopher; Dam. fr. 44, fr. 77 = Suid. X 1662, fr. 119 = Suid. E 

3035, fr. 138 = Suid. X 62, fr. 160 = Suid. 1631, fr. 314 = Suid. Q 

159, fr. 324 = Suid. O 914, fr. 338 = Suid, A 1476, Dam. Epit, Phot, 
8. He was the dominant figure in the literary and rhetorical circles 
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of Alexandria in his day, but even so was overshadowed by the 

memory of the philosopher Hypatia 1; Dam. fr. 276 = Suid. T 166, 
He gave a lecture on Socrates which was too profound for his 
audience to follow; Dam. fr. 76 = Suid. T 279, 

He was a pagan, and while at Alexandria was found guilty of 
practising magic; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 16, 22. This was probably in the 
early 480s, since he had returned to Athens by 485 (see below), 
presumably in flight. It was perhaps at this time that he warned 
Harpocras 3 when Nicomedes sought to arrest him; Dam. fr, 314 = 
Suid. Q 159. 

He was in Athens when the death of Proclus occurred (in 485), 
and apparently remained there when Marinus 3 took over as head of 

the Neo-Platonist school; Marinus, who had written a lengthy com- 
mentary on the Philebus of Plato, asked Isidorus' opinion about 
publication and burnt the work because of his lack of enthusiasm 
for it; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, Epit. Phot, 42, Previous to this 

Isidorus had been in correspondence with Marinus while still in 
Alexandria on the subject of the latter's commentary on the Par- 
menides; Dam. fr. 245 = Suid.M 199. 

He was persuaded by Marinus to succeed him as head of the Neo- 
Platonists at Athens; Dam. Epit. Phot. 226 (émewe róv 'laibcpov ò 

Mapwos 5é£aaÜa 70 Whdioya THs 6wuaboxr«- kal EWndiobn 6:48 0x0c ér ått- 

cart paio 7) rpá'ypart Ths Maremke é£mynoeox ). After Marinus’ 

death he began planning to leave Athens again; Dam. Epit. Phot. 
229. He urged Hegias and Syrianus 4 to save philosophy, which was 
in decline; Dam. Epit. Phot. 230. 

Among his pupils was Damascius 2 himself; Dam. Epit. Phot. 8. 

He also taught Theodora 6, to whom Damascius dedicated the Vrta 

Isidori; Phot. Bibl. 181. He introduced the philosopher Dorus to the 
study of Plato; Dam. fr. 338 = Suid. A 1476. 

He was dead by 526, by which date Damascius had written his 
biography (see above). 

Author of pagan hymns; Dam. Epit. Phot. 61. 
As a philosopher he concentrated on divine themes to the neglect 

of dialectic; Dam. fr. 75 = Suid. 135, Epit. Phot. 35. He tried to 

define the differences between the divine and the human; Dam. fr. 

74 7 Suid. O 644. He held unusual beliefs on the nature of the soul, 
derived from his (unnamed) teacher; Dam. fr. 107 = Suid. A 4411. 

He possessed great quickness of understanding; Dam. fr. 132 = 
Suid. A 3516. He had no sympathy with poetry, regarding it as a 
work of the imagination, not the intellect; Dam. fr. 112 = Suid. A 
4304, Epit. Phot. 61. He disliked rhetoric and preferred to ignore it; 
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Dam. fr, 114 7 Suid. P 151. He approved of zeal for philosophy 

among the young but thought that older men should pursue it with 

reverence and circumspection; Dam. fr. 136 = Suid. X 971. His 
ability as a critic was inferior to that of Agapius 3, Nomus 2 and 
Severianus 2; Dam. fr. 276 = Suid. T 166. 

He was a plain-spoken man, devoted to the truth; Dam. fr, 45 = 
Suid. A 4587. He had charm, and was totally free from ribaldry and 
buffoonery; Dam. fr. 311 = Suid. B 490, He had a stubborn nature; 

Dam. fr. 66 = Suid. E 1442. While generally he was uncommunica- 

tive to a fault, he was outspoken in defence of virtue and against 
vice; Dam, fr. 60 = Suid. 1122, His personal manner of life was regar- 

ded as less becoming to a philosopher than was that of his brother 
Vlpianus, because of his occasional involvement in public affairs; 
Dam. fr, 324 = Suid. O 914. 

He inherited a small and unpretentious estate and lived accord- 
ingly; Dam. fr. 98 = Suid. A 764 (perhaps this was after he finally 
left Athens). 

See also P-W ix 2062-4. 

Isidorus 6 scholasticus (?at Gaza) I. V/E VI 

'0 axoAaarikóc ; former friend of Procopius of Gaza; died leaving 
his mother, a wife and daughters; Procopius wrote on their behalf 
to Palladius 16; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 14. 

ISIDORVS 7 comes (East) ?508/511 

Addressee of several letters from Severus of Antioch, probably 
written in 508/511, sent ‘to Isidorus the Count’ (‘kouns’) (or similar); 

Sev. Ant. Ep. 19-21, 62, 95 (Ep. 19 is an extract from £p. 62). One 
letter, Ep. 21, mentions his zeal in suppressing heretics, 

ISIDORVS 8 tribunus (?et notarius) (East) 520/525 

‘TpBowos'; mentioned as travelling to Pelusium; Sev. Ant. Ep. 
Sel.152 (a. 520/525). 

Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 9 PPO Illyrici 424; PPO Orientis 

135-436; cos. 456 

Full name; ACOec. 1 1.ii1, p. 69.2. Fl. Isidorus; Rossii 696. Isidorus; 
elsewhere. 

Son of Anthemius 1; Robert, Hell. Iv, pp. 18-19 (cited below). 
Native of Egypt; Robert, Hell. tv, p. 43 (cited below). Possibly 
father of FI. Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 7. 

PROCONSVL ASIAE a. 405/410: honoured in two epigrams at 
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Hypaepa in Lydia; Robert, Hell. Iv, p. 18 ('Av8eutou nais ob roc, 0c 

àyBvrárco uey dur, brapyou razpós (rcov rpózov Tj6' brarow, Loa Aux 

Gé ude óalvcov xpataum[aev] drao), Hell. rv , p. 19 (‘Agios àvó)rarov, 

ueyaM]ropoes viov érápxou 'AvÜeuió mv "loibcopov èv ikóow uapuapémow, 

‘Traimwy vaernpes &rioauev etvekev üàpyr« ). Both inscriptions are un- 

dated, but cannot be earlier than the consulship of Isidorus' father 

(a. 405) and must be before Isidorus’ next office. 
PVC a. 410 Sept. 4-412 Oct. 29: 410 Sept. 4, CTh vm 17.2? +3% 

+ CJ 1 19.6* dat. Cpli; 412 Oct. 29, CTh xv 1.50* dat. Cpli. He 
doubtless owed this office and his proconsulship to his father's 
influence. 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 424 April 22-Oct. 10: 424 April 22, CTÀ xv 5.4 
(Isidoro pf Illyrici); 424 Oct. 10, CTh xt 1.33 (Isidoro ppo Illyrici). 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 435 Jan. 29-436 Aug. 4: 435 Jan. 29, CTh v1 
28.8 (styled ‘ppo’; another copy was sent to Reginus 4 ‘ppo Illy- 
r(ici)’); 435 Nov. 14, CTA xvi 10.25*; 436 April 3, CTh vm 4.30 (= 
CTh xu 1.188% + CTh xu 1.187 (all *ppo*; another copy was sent 
to Eubulus ‘ppo Illyrici’); 436 June 4, CTh xi 5.5" + CTh xu 1.18% 
* 1.1908 + 1.191* - CTh xiv 26.27 + 27.2" (all concern Egypt and 
Alexandria); 436 July 14, CTh x1 28.17*; 436 Aug. 4, CTh xu 1.192 
(refers to the praefectus Augustalis). He was honoured at Ephesus, 
which he supplied with corn (perhaps from Egypt) during a shortage; 
Robert, Hell. 1v , p. 43 ( Bpxauov '1auó6copov ópac Paping and yaing kai 

Net \ou youdevros , Óc àvÜumdá To kai brápxcv Okov éXcov kóoumoev àyakhéa, 

kai roNmrauc Tvvae KapTOoTOKOU Anurnrepos óumvyuov 5Agov). He received a 

letter [rom Isidore of Pelusium asking for help for a trader who lost 
state com in a storm at sea; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 299 (addressed ‘lowdpw 
énapyw). He also received Isid. Pel. Ep. 1485 asking him as a man of 
influence to stop the appointment of Gigantius as governor (he need 
not have been in office when this was sent). He is mentioned in docu 

ments concemed with the heresiarch Nestorius; 4COec. Liv, p. 203.13 
(Isidore pater honorandissime: a letter, undated, sent *magnificen- 
tissimis et gloriosissimis praefectis"), 44 COec. 1 i.i, p. 69.2 (a joint 
letter from Isidorus with his colleagues Fl. Bassus 8 and Fl. Simpli- 
cius Reginus + oi éragyot), and ACOec. 1 i.iii, p. 67.11 (a letter zpox 

'Iot6copov érapxov mpaitwplaw kat Ürarov, dated 436). His domesticus 

was Sozomenus 1; sid. Pel. Ep. 1 300. 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 436 with Fl. Senator 4: Fasti, Rossi1 696-7, 

ACOec. Tiii, p. 67.11 (see above). 

He was dead by c. 446/447; Theod. Ep. 42, 47 (ó ths weyadorperovc 

penne loibcipec; mentioned as a former PPO in the East). 

Possibly addressee of a letter from Firm s, bishop of Caesarea in 
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Cappadocia, praising the elegance of his letters and describing him 
as the ally and champion of the church; Firmus, Ep. 30. 

Flavius Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 

Fl. Isiguar (IRT 886k): PLRE 1. 

Isocasius sophist and philosopher; QSP (East) c. 465 

Native of Aegae in Cilicia; Joh. Mal. 369 (7 Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
- 467), cf. Bas. Sel. V. Theclae n 25 (below). 

He was at first a grammarian before becoming a sophist and 
teaching rhetoric (a7d ypaupartoroU o0$xo77)5 yeyovcoc); between his 

two careers he fell gravely ill at Aegae in Cilicia, and regained his 
health after a visitation from St Thecla; he persisted nonetheless in 
remaining a pagan (see below); Bas. Sel. V. Theclae n 25. 

A sophist, he received several letters from Theodoret, bishop of 
Cyrrhus, mostly undated; Theod. Ep. xxvi (mention of his pupils), 
Ep. xxvii (pupils went to him from Cyrrhus), Ep. Xxxviil, Ep. XLIV 
(perhaps before 446), Ep. rit; all addressed 'Iookaoíc aodlatn. He is 
styled à $ióaoóos in Joh. Mal. 369 (= Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467), Theoph. 

AM 5960, John of Nikiu 88.7, Cedr. 1 612. He lived (and presumably 
taught) at Antioch in Syria; Joh. Mal. 369 (= Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467), 
Theoph. AM 5960, Tohn of Nikiu 88.7. 

He was a pagan but after his trial accepted baptism (see below). 
He held à number of official posts with success; Joh. Mal. 370 

(Suvucev àpxàc z0NAdc perà SdENS - HY yàp add5pa Noyixds) (= Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 467). 

QsP (East) c. a. 465: kvearópux , (also) kouiarwpos et xev atiag (in 

467); Joh. Mal. 369-70 (= Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467). 'O xvaiotwp; 
Theoph. AM 5960. Former quaestor; John of Nikiu 88.7. 'O kowt- 
arcip ‘Avtwxeias; Cedr. 1 612, He held office when Pusaeus was PPO 

(for the first time, i.e. in, or before, 465); Joh. Mal. 370 (= Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 467), Theoph. AM 5960 (at his trial in 467 before 
Pusaeus, he said: &ixm ka&apa Sixacov ér' éuot, œs é5ixates aov pot; this 
refers to the imperial high court which after 440 was conducted by 
the PPO Orientis and the QSP sitting jointly, cf. Jones, LRE 1505-6), 

In +67 after disorders in Constantinople he was arrested and 
accused of being a pagan; he was stripped of his dignities and sent 
first to Bithynia to be tried by the governor of the province, but 

after protests by Iacobus 3 he was returned to Constantinople to be 
tried by the praetorian prefect Pusaeus and the Senate; his conduct 
created so favourable an impression that the populace interfered on 
his behalf and he was allowed to return home (? to Antioch) after 
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submitting to baptism; Joh. Mal. 370-1, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, 
Theoph. AM 5960, John of Nikiu 88.7-1 1, Cedr. 1612-13, Zon. 
xiv 1.9-11. 

ITALICA 1: inlustris femina L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Anicia Italica 2 inl. lem. MV 

Inscr. 1) Riv. Arch. Crist. 33 (1957), 96 = AE 1959, 237 (found in 

the cloister of the Lateran); 2) Not. Scav. 1953, p. 170 n. 32 =AE 
1954, 180 lead pipe from Ostia. 

Full name; /nser. 2. Italica; Inscr. 1. 

Inl(ustris) f(emina); Inscr. 1. 

Wife of Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 3; Inscr. 1-2. 
Not to be identified with Italica 1 (the correspondent of St Augus 

tine). 

(JD) TALICVS senator (at Rome) ?476/485 

Italici v.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32181. 
For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Neratius lu... ; see Palmatus. 

Iucunda MV 

Wife of Leonius z.sp.; she sought imperial confirmation of his will 

in her favour; Nov. Val. 21.1 (a. 446 Oct. 21). 

lugmena praelectus (in Mauretania Caesariensis) 474 

Pr(a)efectus; began building a church near Thanaramusa Castra; 

the work was finished by the Zabenses (nos Zabenses complevimus) 
in 474 (provincial year 435); AE 1926, 60 nr Berrouaghia = [hana- 

ramusa Castra (Maur. Caes.), lugmena was probably praefectus ol 
this area, part of the Moorish kingdom which prevailed in the Maure- 
tanias during this period. Cf. Masgiven, and also Tider and Maximus 

15. Courtois, Les l'andales et l'Afrique, 330 with nn. 8-9, con- 

siders these men to have been municipal officials. 

IVLIA I comitissa (East) EjM V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; she was beautiful, 

immoral and devoted to a life of luxury; Nil. Ep. n 213 (addressed 
louMa kounriaen). Presumably wife of a comes. 
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IVLIA 2 (2c.E.) 468 
Having married one of her freedmen, she asked the emperor 

Anthemius for relief from a law of Constantine (CTh 1x 9) forbidding 
such marriages; her request was granted but the prohibition was 
reasserted for the future in terms showing the object to have been 
to protect families of noble birth (ne insignium familiarum clara 
nobilitas indigni consortii foeditate vilescat et, quod splendore for- 
sitan senatoriae generositatis obtinuit, contractu vilissimae societatis 
amittat); Nov. Anth. 1 (a. 468 Feb. 21). Iulia was therefore of noble 

birth and probably of senatorial family. 

ANICIA IVLIANA 1: wife of Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 
L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

ANICIA IVLIANA 2 (c.f.) MV 

V(ir)g(o) Deo devota; daughter of Anicius Probus 7 and Adelfia 
2; she was born on March 23, 441, and died in 459 in Aquileia, 

where her parents buried her on August 30;v 47* Aquileia. The 
single MS copy gives her name as ‘Anicia Vlfina', probably a mis- 

reading of ‘Tuliana’ as it is likely that she was named after her grand- 
mother, Anicia Iuliana (PLRE 1). See now, however, AE 1975, 412. 

Anicia luliana 3 daughter of the emperor Olybrius L V-E VI 

Full name; Coll. Avell. 164, 179, 198. 

Daughter of Anicius Olybrius 6 and Placidia 1; Joh. Mal. 368, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Anth. Gr. 112, 14, Paul. Hellad., p. 20, cf. 

Coll. Avell. 179 (personam vestram imperialis sanguinis vena nobili- 
tat). Granddaughter of Valentinian III; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53. 
Greatgranddaughter of Eudocia 2 (wife of Theodosius II); Anth. Gr. 
110, vv. 7-9. Wrongly described as related to the emperor Leo; John 
of Nikiu 89.65. See stemmata 3 and 4. 

Born at Constantinople; Joh. Mal, 368. The date was probably 
soon after 461 (see Olybrius 6). 

She remained in Constantinople with her mother when her father 
Olybrius went to Italy and became emperor in 472; Joh. Mal. 374 
= fr. 32, She was still unmarried in 478, when the emperor Zeno 
offered her hand in marriage to Theoderic 7; Malch. fr. 16, 

Wife of Fl. Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areobindus 1; Eustath. fr. 7 
= Joh. Mal. 398, Paul. Hellad., p. 20, Proc. BP 18.1, Joh. Mal. 407, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, s.a. 507, John of Nikiu 89.65. Their son was 
Olybrius 3 (cos. 491); Joh. Mal. 392, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 491. 
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The marriage must have been in or soon after 478 (cf. above). She 
had granddaughters through her son; Anth, Gr. 110, v. 39, One 
granddaughter bore the name Proba (PLRE m1); Niceph. Brev., p. 
104. 

PATRICIA (East): she bore the title of rarguía; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 
53, 69, Joh. Mal. 407, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 507. Her husband is not 

known to have been patricius but she may have received the title in 
her own right, being of imperial family. 

She often visited St Saba at Constantinople in 511/512; Cyr. 
Scyth. V. Sabae 53. It was to her house there that the mob went in 
512 acclaiming Areobindus as emperor; Marcell. com. s.a. 512, Joh. 

Mal. 407, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 507, John of Nikiu 89.65, Ps.-Dion. 
Chron. 11, pp. 7-8. 

A devout Chalcedonian, she withstood considerable pressure to 
modify her views from the emperor Anastasius and the patriarch of 
Constantinople Timotheus; Theoph. AM 6005 (7 Theod. Lect. Epit. 
504). In 519 she corresponded with Pope Hormisdas over helping 
papal legates at Constantinople and ending the Acacian schism; Coll. 
Avell. 164, 179, 198. 

She did many good works (7o\\ds áya6oepyiac) at Constantinople; 

Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 69. She built many churches; Anth. Gr. 110, 

vv. 20-33. She improved the Church of St Euphemia, founded by 
her grandmother and already improved by her father and mother; 
Anth. Gr. 112, 14-17. She enlarged and improved the Church of 5t 
Polyeuctus, founded by her greatgrandmother Eudocia; Anth. Gr. 

110, vv. 10-11 (for the date, probably 524/527, see DOP 15 (1961), 
245). She built a church to the Mother of God ‘in Honoratis’; 
Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 504). 

After her death in 527/528, her eunuchs went to the monastery 

of St Sabas to become monks; Cvr. Scyth. V. Sabae 69. 
The sixth-century uncial codex of the Materia Medica of Dio- 

scorides was written for her. A facsimile of it was published at Graz 

in 1970 with an accompanying commentary by H. Gerstinger (7 
Codex Vindobonensis Med. Gr. | of the Austrian Nationalbiblio- 
thek ). 

IVLIANE (v131960 =ILCV 137): PLRE 1. 

IVLIANVS | (2v.c) LIV 
He wrote to Valentinus 2 for his approval of the marriage pact of 

Herculius 1; Symm. £p. vi 44 (a. 394/401). The persons concerned 

with this matter were apparently all senato s. 
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Iulianus 2 (Symm. £p. vu 107): = PLRE t, Iulianus 21. 

IVLIANVS 3 proconsul Asiae 397 

In office a. 397 Jan. 9, CJ vu 45.12. The better MSS C and M 
(Krueger, ed. 1877, p. vii), followed by Mommsen and Seeck, read 

‘proconsuli Asiae"; the inferior MS S (Krueger, p. xi), followed by 

Krueger, reads *proconsule Africae’. Since the law permits the use 
of Greek by judges in pronouncing sentences, it will be an eastern 
law (the reading ‘dat. Mediolani' derives from lost MSS cited by 
Gothofredus; see Krueger, ed. 1877, p. 684 app. crit.; Mommsen, 
ed. CTh 1 1, p. cclxxviii; Seeck, Regesten, 132). 

IVLIANVS 4 (vc) EV 

Addressee of a letter of consolation from St Jerome in 407; Jer. 

Ep. 118. His wife Faustina 1 and two of their young daughters had 

recently died in quick succession; his one surviving daughter had 
made a noble marriage (nobilissimus gener; cf. Anonymus 93) which 
proved unhappy; his estates had suffered heavily at the hands of 
barbarian invaders. Jerome praised his firmness in misfortune and 
his religious devotion and urged him to become a monk; he was 

already a builder of monasteries and paid for the upkeep of numerous 
monks living on islands off the coast of Dalmatia (extruis monas- 
teria, multus a te per insulas Dalmatiae sanctorum numerus susten- 

tatur). Possibly brother of Ausonius 1, who took this letter. Probably 

also related to Vera. 

He was evidently a wealthy man, probably of noble birth, and 
presumably lived in Dalmatia and owned estates there. 

Iulianus 5 agens in rebus (West) 407 

Three agentes in rebus, lulianus, Maximus 3 and Eutychus 1, were 

sent to Africa in 407 to enforce the laws against heretics and pagans 
as part of the government's measures to suppress Donatism; Sirm. 
12 (dated 407 Nov. 25). In the MS Z his name is spelt *. . .ciani’ but 

a copy of Z has ‘Iuliani’. 

IVLIANVS 6 clarissimus iuvenis 408/409 

Owner of a house at Hippo Regius adjoining the church; St Augus- 
tine received a letter from Italica 1 about it; Aug. Ep. 99 (a. 408/409) 
(de domo clarissimi et egregii iuvenis luliani, quae nostris adhaeret 
parietibus). 
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Iulianus 7 nobilissimus 408-411 

Younger son of Constantine III, brother of Constans 1; Olymp. 
frr. 12, 16, Soz. ix 15.3. 

NOBILISSIMVS a. 408-411: made nobilissimus shortly after Constans 

became Caesar; Olymp. fr. 12 (vcofeMaouux). In 411 he was captured 

with his father at Arles, sent to Italy and murdered; Olymp. fr. 16, 
Soz. IX 15.3. His head was displayed with his father's at Carthagena 
in Spain; Olymp. fr. 19. 

IVLIANVS 8 primicerius notariorum (West) 409 

[TouukTjpux rcv vorapic;sent with Iovius 3, Valens ] and Potamius 

by Honorius to the usurper Priscus Attalus 2 to offer terms in late 
409; Olymp. fr. 13. 

Iulianus 9 ex CRP (East) 451 

'O ueyaXorperéararos àró kourrov mpwvarov; present at the sixth 

session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. 1 

the list of former administrators, and his office was probably 
therefore real rather than titular (vacans). 

Iulianus 10 doctor and deacon  ?M/L V 

Diaconus; contemporary of the doctor Aetius 5 of Amida, who 

cites a prescription by him; Aetius, Tetrab. m 3.12. 

IVLIAN(VS) 11 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32184. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Iulianus 12 PVC 474/49] 

Named in two lines of verse in the Anthologia Graeca as honour- 
ing the emperor Zeno and his wife Ariadne (with statues); Anth. Gr. 

XVI 69 (Zrvova rroMapxoc 'louMavóc Baau ja. Zrjvoxvos mapáx ow ‘lov\vavec 

Apuibvnv). The two following inscriptions (Anth. Gr. Xv1 70-1) were 

set up by a PVC Iulianus in the reign of Tiberius (see PLRE m). 

Iulianus 13 envoy to the Goths 478 

Second envoy (Philoxenus 4 was the first) sent by the emperor 
Zeno to try to persuade Theodericus 7 to desert Theodericus Strabo 

5; like Philoxenus he was unsuccessful; Malch. fr. 16. 
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Iulianus 14 PVC 491 

Native of Alexandria and a scholar (rap ék maiSeiag kai Aóycov 
eiorymrri ); Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. 

PVC a. 491: during the accession of Anastasius, the empress Ariadne 
informed the people of the appointment of Iulianus; Const. Porph. 
de cer. 92 (ràv évBoEórarov 'louMavóv eis THY Ürapxov dpynv . . . npoßad- 
Myeta ). "Erapxos móxecoc; at Constantinople he provoked a riot by 
imposing unpopular restrictions after disturbances connected with 
theatrical shows; he was dismissed from office and replaced by 
Secundinus 5; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. 

Perhaps identical with Iulianus ò 77& év6ó£ovu uvrjurc, mentioned 

with Eugenius 4 in Just. Nov. 159 as former owners of the suburban 
villa at Blachernae owned by Hierius 7. 

lulianus 15 MVM (per Thracias) 493 

MVM (PER THRACIAS) a. 493: killed in battle in Thrace, probably by 

Bulgars; Marcell. com. s.a. 493 (Iulianus magister militiae nocturno 
proelio pugnans Scythico ferro in Thracia confossus interiit). For 
the Bulgars, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 89-90. 

Iulianus 16 engineer (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; he had invented a 

device for raising water more quickly from a well; Aen. Gaz., Ep. 
25 (addressed '"lovjuava) apyiréx ront). 

IVLIANVS 17 consularis (?East) ?M V/VI 

The statue of an elephant was transported from Rome to Con- 

stantinople in the time of the consularis Iulianus (éri ‘lovAvavou 
dnarxov); Suid. B 157, Patr. Const. t, pp. 39-41 (the elephant is said 
to have been made éri 'Avü(uov orárov). The consular date may be 
455 or 468 (consulships of Anthemius), which would give a terminus 
post quem for Iulianus. 

Iulianus 18 brother of Damascius L V/E VI 

Younger brother of the philosopher Damascius 2 (therefore native 

of Damascus); encouraged to pursue literary studies by Severianus 

2: Dam. fr. 282 = Suid. X 180. He showed great fortitude once in 
refusing to speak when severely beaten, possibly to make him betray 
the whereabouts of certain philosophers (cf. Dam. Epit. Phot, 180-6); 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 185, cf. Dam. fr. 320 (which may also refer to his 
resistance to torture). Also mentioned in Dam. Epit. Phot. 180. 
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IVLIANVS 19 comes (East) V/VI 

+ Ecwguaroórkn ‘lovdAlcjavov kounros kat pul $]orégou; MAMA m 447 Core 

cus (Cilicia), Probably a local notable whose rank relieved him of 

curial obligations; uet{orepo appear to be persons ‘superior’ to 
curtales. 

Iulianus 20 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

'Ezapxuóc; named on a lragment of an inscription at Priene; /GC 

119 = Inschriften von Priene, n. 218. He presumably served under 
the PPO. 

lulianus 21 scholasticus and poet V/VI 

Author of a poem preserved in the Anthologia Graeca; Anth. Gr. 
IX 481 ("louMavoo oxo\aariKod rod Mezeczpov). The poem does not 

appear in a context suggesting that it formed part of Agathias’ Cycle. 
The name Meréwpoc was presumably a nickname (?proud) rather than 
the name of his father. 

Iulianus 22 advocate (in Egypt) V/VI 

Abdocatus (sic); appeared in a case heard belore Fl. Paulus Leon- 
tius (29) Marinous Petronius H(e)sachius (q.v. for date); SB 5357 
provenance unknown. 

Iulianus 25 ?MVM (East) V/VI 

'O xAewoó« arparup[xn]« [xa || 9eo0 Aárpic EvOdSe keire louXavae Neo 

(perhaps = 3Auxképov) Téppa rvxcv borov; Beshevliev, Spátgr. und spat- 

lat. Inschr. Bulg. n. 4 Serdica. A Christian, possibly magister militum. 
buried at Serdica, The phraseology (orpartápxric; 6eo0 Adrpic) suggests 

a lifth- or sixth-century date. He may be identical with Iulianus 15. 

Iulianus 24 comes patrimonii (in Italy) 505-508 

Relation (adfinis) of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. m 20, 
Involved in a protracted lawsuit with a certain Marcellinus at 

Milan, he sought the help of Faustus 9 when he could not make any 
progress; Ennod. Ep. mi 20 (mid/late 504). 

VIR INLVSTRIS, COMES PATRIMONII a. 505-508: he was appointed in 

early/mid 505; Ennod. Ep. Iv 7 (addressed ‘Iuliano v.i. c(omiti) 

p(atrimonii)'; occasum nesciat caritas, quam ante culmina promi- 
sistis: tantum circa me crescat gratia, quantum vobis iuncta sunt 
fastigia dignitatum, ne amicitiam, quam fovit mediocritas, credatur 

abiurasse potentia). While in office he also received from Ennodius 

640 



IVLIANVS 28 

Ep. iv 20 (addressed *Iuliano v.i.'; sic bono in medium adscitus rei- 
publicae de felicitatis tuae diuturnitate gratuleris; dated late 505/ 
early 506) and vit 1 (in potestate est culminis vestri decisionem 
nostram, si placet, auctoritate fulcire; dated July 508; the affair 

involved a ‘conductor domus regiae’ and a 'chartarius'). He also 

received Cass, Var. 1 16 (addressed *Iuliano comiti patrimonii’ and 
written after the first indiction, i.e. after 508 Sept. 1). Cf. Anony- 
mus 35. 

Iulianus 25 memorialis (East) 513 

He was ék Tov Noyou rcov Neyouévo pepopiaMo; present in 513 at a 

battle between Hypatius 6 and Vitalianus 2; wounded and captured 
by Vitalianus; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 7. 

Iulianus 26 consul and patricius (East) E VI 

The grammarian Priscianus 2 dedicated his Institutiones to ‘Iuliano 
consuli et patricio; Priscian, /nst. dedicatio (= Keil, Gramm. Lat. t 1). 

Iulianus does not occur among the consules ordinarii and his con- 
sular title was therefore honorary. He presumably received the dedi- 
cation at Constantinople where Priscian lived and worked, though 
whether he lived there himself or was on a visit is not known. To 

judge by his name and his rank, he may have been a member of the 

Anician family and a relative of Anicia Iuliana 3. 

Possibly identical with the Iulianus v.c. who once owned a codex 
of Statius (codex Iuliani v.c.); Subscription to Stat. Theb. iv in the 
Puteaneus, cf. Statius, ed. Klotz-Klinnert (1973), p. 157. 

(CL)JOD(IVS) IVL(IANVS) senior 27 senator (at Rome) 
?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre (. . .od. Iul. 
SPNIORIS (sic));vt 32170, For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Q. SENTIVS FABRICIVS IVLIANVS 28 V-C., proconsul 

Africae 412-414 

Inscr. 1) vm 25837 = D 5731 Membressa; /nscr. 2) vit 25864 
Tichilla; both places were in Africa Proconsularis. 

Full name; /nscr. 1-2. Iulianus; Codes. 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE before 412 (see below). 
PROCONSVL AFRICAE II, VICE SACRA IVDICANS a. $12 Oct. 15-414 

Aug. 30: 412 Oct. 15, CTh x1 30.64"; 413 Jan. 27, CTh xit 1.176 

(u proc. Africae); 414 March 6, CTh u 16.3 * rv 22.6 (both ‘u proc. 

Africae’); 414 June 17, CTA xvi 5.54*; 414 Aug. 30, CTA xvi 5.55. 
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V.c. iterum procos. v.s.i.; Inscr. | (a. 408/423, under Honorius and 
Theodosius). His office to be restored; /nscr. 2 (undated, so it could 
be from his first proconsulship). 

Flavius Thomas Iulianus Chaereas 

Iulius 1 agens in rebus (West) 400 

Deliverer of an imperial letter to Symmachus in 400; Symm. Ep, 
vu 59 (sacras mihi litteras Iulius agens in rebus exhibuit leopar- 
dorum munificentiam continentes). 

Iulius 2 decurialis (Pat Rome) 404 

Decunalis a. 404 July 8; CTA xiv. 1.4 dat. Romae (addressed 
"Exsuperantio, Iulio et ceteris decurialibus’; the law contirms the 
privileges of their collegium). 

*'TIulius!* 3 PPO Galliarum 418 

Praefectus; in Gaul in 418; approached by the bishop of Auxerre, 
Amator, for permission io name Germanus | as his successor; V, 
Germani 3-4 (in ASS, July vit, p. 202). The story about Julius is 
apparently an addition to the original Life of Germanus by Con- 
stantius (cf. MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) vit) and may be a fiction. If 
genuine, he might be identical with Agricola 1. 

IVLIVS 4 praeses Lyciae 450/457 

Brother of Tatianus | (therefore grandson of Tatianus, PPO 388- 
92: PLRE 1); in c. 422 they were living at Sidyma in Lycia when 

they met (the future emperor) Marcianus 8, looked after him during 

n illness and foretold that he would be emperor; in 450 when he 
became emperor, Marcian summoned them to his court, made them 

‘patres’ (rarépa« éavrco ávekrpurre) and made Iulius governor of Lycia 

(Tw ‘lovAiw THY Ttov Auni évexetpuaev &pxriv) ; Theoph. AM 5943, 

Cedr.1 603, Nic. Call. HE xv 1, Zon. xm 24.6-11.19 (wrongly, ol 
Illyricum). The allusion to 'patres' perhaps means that they became 

members of the senate (cf. Tatianus 1); il it indicates the patriciate 

(cf. Aurelianus 3, PLRE 1 129) it may refer not to 450 but to 4 date 

later in Marcian's reign, after Iulius had ceased to govern Lycia. 

since the status of provincial governor was far below that of a 

pat rictus. 

IVLIVS 3 v.sp. 508 

V (ir) s(pectabilis); husband of Petiliana; died aged about 60 at 
Aeclanum in 508;1x 1378 =/LCV 248 Aeclanum. 
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Iulius 6 magister (?ludi) (at Rome) V/VI 

Magister, at Rome;v1 10012 = /LCV 2345. 

FL. JVLIVS 7 v.c.; landowner (in Egypt) 486 

'O Naunpératoc; landowner (yeoux@r) at Arsinoe; son of loannes; 

SB 4481 Arsinoe; dated 486. 

Iulius Bassus 

Iulius Felix Campanianus 

Iulius Celsus Constantinus 

Iulius Crepontianus 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 

Iulius Gurdabius 

Q. Iulius Hilarianus 

Iulius Honorius 

Flavius Iulius Valerius Maiorianus 

Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus 

lulius Nepos 

. sius Iulius P... 

Iulius Patricius 

Flavius Iulius Tryphonianus Sabinus 

lulius Severianus 

Iulius Felix Valentinianus 

IVNILLVS (v.c) EVI 

He described to Fulgentius of Ruspe the piety and religious zeal 
of Venantia (per epistulam clarissimi filii mei Iunilli); Fulgentius, 

Ep. 7 (to Venantia). 

...EBLIVS IVNIOR (vui 24659): PLRE 1. 
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..LISIVS IVNIVS vc. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32169. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Iunius Valerius Bellicius 

Flavius lunius Quartus Palladius 

Iunius Philargyrius 

[unius Pomponius Publianus 

. . Aus [unius Valentinus 

IVSRA. senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 73 n. 34. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

[Iusta Grata Honoria 

lustasas Samaritan rebel ?484 

Called *Iustus' in Mich. Syr. and Chron. 1254. 

A Samaritan, crowned king in the Samaritan revolt under Zeno 
(called Mjaragxo« in Joh. Mal. and Chron. Pasch.; king — mlk' — in 
Mich. Syr.); made his capital at Caesarea in Palestine and attended 
the circus there; the rising was put down by Asclepiades 3 and Ius- 

tasas was executed; Joh. Mal, 382 = fr. 34 (Exc. de ins., p. 162), 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484, Mich. Syr. tx 6 (=a, p. 148 Chabot), Chron. 

1234, p. 186 = 147. The revolt is mentioned in Proc. Aed. v 7.5-9. 
The date 484 given by the Chronicon Paschale coincides with the 

revolt of Illus 1 and is unreliable. For an account of the revolt as 
presented in Samaritan sources, cf. J. A. Montgomery, The Samari- 
tans (1907), 111-13. 

Iustinianus 1 MVM (of Constantine III) 407 

lovarwtuavéc ; Zos. ‘lovetives: Olymp. 
MAG. MIL. (of Constantine III) in Gaul a. 407: he and Nebiogastes 

were appointed orgarmyot by Constantine III; Olymp. fr. 12, Zos. vI 
2.2. They were appointed to command the armies of Gaul even 
before the usurper crossed into Gaul (&oxeuw row év KeArois arpart- 

wrav); Zos, VI 2.2. They were therefore in Britain with him. lusti- 
nianus met Honorius' general Sarus in battle in Gaul in 407, was 
defeated and killed; Zos. vr 2.3. 

Possibly identical with Iustinianus praepositus in Britain (PLRE!). 
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IVSTINIANVS 2 (?v.c.); assessor (of Stilicho) 408 

Advocate at Rome; then assessor and adviser of Stilicho (PLRE 
1) in 408; he tried to avert the downfall of Stilicho, but, on seeing 
that it was unavoidable, he fled, to avoid being involved in it him- 
self; Zos.v 30.4-5 (£v Tw TUW GUVTY pov KATA THY ‘Pasun émirndevuare 
brampevac, aipeBeis 6€ mapa XreMxcovoe mapedpd re duow kai avuBavdrac). 

The assessores of illustrious magistrates were high-ranking persons 
(cf. CTh vt 15.1); Iustinianus was probably a ‘v.c,’ at least. 

[ustinianus 3 envoy to the Sueves 454 

Sent as envoy to the Sueves by Valentinian III in 454 after the 

death of Aetius 7; Hvd. Lem. 161 (s.a. 454). 

lustinianus 4 PVC 474 

PVC a. 474 March 16, CJ n 7.16* (a law of Leo iunior and Zeno). 

lustinianus 5 ex cos.; CSL (under Leontius) 484 

‘And Urata; he accompanied Illus 1 and Leontius 17 when they 
occupied Antioch in 484; Joh. Mal. fr. 35 = Exc. de ins., p. 165.17. 
His name does not appear in the consular Fast? and his consulship 
was probably honorary, conferred by Zeno. 

cs (under Leontius) a. 484: shortly after occupying Antioch, the 
usurper Leontius made Iustinianus his CSL (kóurg Aapyertcoveov); 

Joh. Mal. fr. 35 = Exc. de ins., p. 166.11. 
He could be identical with Iustinianus 4 (PVC 474), although in 

normal circumstances the appointment of a prefect to be CSL 
would count as demotion. 

lustinianus 6 PVR ?V/VI 

lustiniani v.c. prefecti urvis (sic); v1 32006 7 xv 7120 bronze 
tablet at Rome. 

Fl. Petrus Sabbatius [ustinianus 7 (the emperor Justinian I) 
527-565 

Diptychs) three consular diptychs, v 8210.3 = D1307 = /LCV 22 
(one, at Cremona), xim 10052.7 (two, at Autun and Le Puy en Velay 

respectively). 
Full name; diptychs. lustinianus; elsewhere. 

Born at Tauresium near Scupi, Proc. Aed. iv 1.17, Just. Nov. 11, 
in c. 482 (see below). Called Qpdt ad Bebepidvac (but cf. Iustinus 4); 

Joh. Mal. 425. His father was called Sabbatius; Proc. Anecd. 12.18, 
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Theoph. AM 6024, His mother, whose name is not recorded, was a 

sister of the later emperor lustinus 4; Marcell. com. s.a. 527 (he is 

olten styled Justin’s nephew, Proc. &P111.10,12.21,12.1, BT 19.5, 
Anecd, 6.19, 9.52, Cyr. Sevth. F. Sabae 68, Vict, Tonn. s.a. 518, 
920, 525, Cedr. 1 642, Zon. xiv 5.59, Exagr. (TE tv 9, Joh. Mal. 422, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a, 527. John ol Nikiu 90.16, Lheoph. AM 6019). 
Called Justin's son (vier raupa oc lovarui iare) ; Anth. Gr. 197. This 

suggests that Justin had adopted him. Justinian had a sister whose 

name was Vigilantia; Proc, B V 1 24,5, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 567. He had 

a niece Praeiecta (PLRE m): Proc. BV n 24.3. He had two nephews, 
Iustinus (PL RE m): Vict. Tonn s.a. 567; and Marcellus (PLRE m): 

Proc, BP i 28.2. He had several cousins, viz. Boraides (PLRE tn): 
Proc. BG nt 31.17; Germanus 4: Proc. BPu 6.9, BG m 31.17, 40,5; 

and Iustus (PLRE itt): Proc. BP u 28.1. His wife was Theodora 

(PLRE i); ct. Proc, Anecd. 9.437, BP 1 24.55, 25.4, BV u 9.13, 
Evagr. ME 1v 10, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 527, Theoph. AM 6019, See 

stemma 10. 

He served among the scholares and in 518, when Anastasius died, 

he was one ol the candidati; Const. Porph. de cer, 1 95 (kavéi&azo). 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 518 (candidati militia functus), 520 (cited below). 

In 518 he rescued Fl. Patricius 14, who was proposed as a successor 

to Anastasius, from the excubitores, and was offered the throne 
himself but refused it; Const. Porph. de cer. 193. 

After his uncle's election he took part in the murders of Aman- 
tius 4 in 518 and Vitalianus 2 in 520; Proc. Anecd. 6.27-8 (Aman- 

tius), Proc. Anecd. 6.27-8, Zach. HE vin 2, Viet. Tonn. s.a, 523 

(Vitalianus). 

COMES a. 519; he already bore the title ‘comes’ by April 22, 519; 

Coll. Avell. 162 (a letter from him to Pope Hormisdas). 

COMES ET MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 520-527: v(ir) i(nlustris), com/(es) 

(et) mag(ister) eqq(uitum) et p(editum) praes(entalis); diptvchs 

(dated to his consulship in 521; see below). Perhaps appointed in 
520; Vict. Tonn. s.a. 520 (et Iustinianus nepos Iustini Aug. ex 

candidato magister militum ordinarius constituitur). [he appoint- 

ment wus already known in Rome in early summer 520; Coll. Avel! 

230 (a letter from a bishop at Constantinople to Pope Hormtsdas. 
received at Rome on July 18, 520, which mentions "filii vestri 

magistri militum Vitalianus ac Iustinianus). Xrparmyoc; Zach. HME 

Viti 2 (summer 2520), IX. ] (spring 527), Proc. BPtll.l6 (in 525/5261. 

12.21] (early 527), Cyr. 5eyth. FV. Sabae 68 (in 527). Eroare mmnroa 

rügnc; Anth. Gr. 197. Meyaaóeveos arparidpxou; Anth. Gr. 1 98. Xrpa 

TNAGTHS TOV OTpaTevuaTUW; Zon. XIV 5.15.34. 
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CONSVL (East) a. 521 with Valerius 7 (West): Fasti, diptychs, Cyr. 
Scyth. V. Sabae 68, CT v1 22.8. His consular celebrations were con- 
ducted with conspicuous generosity; Marcell. com. s.a. 521, 

PATRICIVS: he is attested as patricius by several sources; Cyr. 
Scyth. V. Sabae 68 (in 527), Vict. Tonn, s.a. 523 (concerning events 
in 520; but he evidently did not have the title in 521, as it is not 
recorded on his consular diptychs), John of Nikiu 90.16-18, Cass. 
Inst, Div. Litt. xvi 2. 

NOBILISSIMVS; the title nobilissimus was conferred on him some 
time before 527; Marcell. com. s.a. 527 (iamdudum. . . nobilissi- 
mum designatum), cf. Zon. xiv 5.37 (ot 6' abðıs (i.e. of rác Tryegoviac 
Éyovrec) uer où TOAD Ynoapa &Bevro THY TOU vcoeMa(uou à£iav Tw ‘lovore 

paves érumódónevov Kai Tov Baoirea TyroUvro KUpwaat TÒ jjmóuafév- kal ðs 

eitas ypapuaaty OikElos TOUTO EKUPWGE). 

During his uncle’s reign he was virtual ruler of the empire; Cyr. 

Scyth, V. Sabae 68 (riw ThS voMrelas TpayUaTwY KpaTaLas àvrexóueve ), 

Proc. BV 19.5 (ow uév teow és Baorreiar, 6wucoüuevos 5€ abri» xar 

étovoiav), Anecd. 6.19. He gave large gifts of money to barbarians 

and spent lavishly on buildings; Proc. Anecd. 11.3-7.12. He was 

on good terms with the Vandal king Hilderic, with whom he ex- 

changed large presents; Proc. BV 1 9.5. Among his buildings was the 
church of the Holy Apostles at Constantinople; Coll. Avell. 218 
(June 519) (filius vester magnificus vir lustinianus, res convenientes 
fidei suae faciens, basilicam sanctorum apostolorum, in qua desi- 

derat et beati Laurentii martyris reliquias esse, constituit) (this 
letter from the papal envoys at Constantinople passes on Justinian's 
request for relics for the church from Rome). 

He was an orthodox supporter of the Council of Chalcedon and 
played an active part in negotiating an end to the Acacian schism. 
He wrote several letters to Pope Hormisdas from 518 to 520; Coll. 
Avell. 147, 162, 187, 188, 191, 196, 200, 235, 243. He received 
several in return; Coll. Avell. 148, 154, 176, 189, 190, 206, 207. 

He is mentioned in others; Coll. Avell. 167, 210, 218, 225, 227 and 

230. In early 519 he was one of the three ‘sublimes et magnifici 

viri' who met the papal envoys at the tenth milestone from Con- 
stantinople; Coll. Avell. 167, 223. The letters give him the style 
‘illustris’, Coll, Avell. 154, 176, 189, 190, 196, 206, 207, 227, 243; 
"illustris et magnificus’, Coll. Avell. 210; ‘magnificus’, Coll. Avell. 

218, cited above. Described as supporting the Council of Chalcedon; 
Evagr, HE iv 10, 11. 

AVGVSTVS a. 527-565: he was made co-emperor by his uncle 
Justin on April 1, 527, and became sole emperor when Justin died 
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four months later on Aug. 1; Marcell. com. s.a. 527, Proc. BP1 

13.1, Cyr. Scyth, V. Sabae 68, Joh. Mal, 422, 424, Vict. Tonn, s.a. 
525, Zach. HE tX 1, Evagr. HE 1v 9, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 527, Zon. 

xIV 5,39, Theoph. AM 6019, Cedr. 1 642, His age at his accession 
was 45; Zon. XIV 5.40. 

He died, aged about 83, on Nov. 14, 565, and was succeeded by 

his nephew Justinus; Chron, Pasch. s.a. 565, Theoph. AM 6057, 
Joh. Eph. HE m 5.13, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 567, Mar. Avent. s.a. 566, 
Joh. Bicl. s.a. 567, Evagr. HE tv 41, Zon. xtv. 9.24, Cedr. 1 680. 

[Iustinus 1: tribunus Valentinianensium (West) M IV/V; PLRE i. 

[ustinus 2 in Gaul MV 

Nephew and joint-heir of the poet Victorius 3 with his brother 
Sacerdos; joint-addressee with his brother of a letter from Sidonius 
soon after Victorius' death; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 21. Iustinus and his 
brother lived together near Gabales (in Aquitania); Sid. Ap. Carm. 
xxiv 26-8. 

Iustinus 3 defensor (civitatis) L V/E VI 

Defensor (of an unnamed city); lampooned by Ennodius for his 

cunning intrigues; Ennod. Carm. u 76, title ‘De callido qui defensor 
dicebatur’, cf, vv. 5-6 (credite, non aliter Iustinus proelia tractat, 
qui accusat ridens, qui perimit placidus). Another poem of Enno- 

dius on the same theme, Carm. u 65, entitled ‘De defensore callido’, 
presumably also alludes to him. 

lustinus + Augustus 518-527 

Native of Bederiana near Naissus (in Dacia Mediterranea); Proc. 

Anecd. 6.2, Joh. Ant. fr. 2145, Joh. Mal. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

518, Zach. HE vin 14, vin 1 (Castra Mauriana), Mich. Svr. x 12. An 

Illyrian; Proc. Anecd. 6.2, Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Zach. HE vim |, 
IX 1, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 518, Theoph. AM 6010, Cedr. 1 636 (IlIvrian 
or [hracian). Described as of Thracian descent; Evagr. HE tv 1, 
Joh. Mal. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518, Suid. E 3796, Zon. XIV 5.1, 

Narr. Brev. 30, Patria Const. 11 59, 120, 183. He was born into a 
poor peasant family; Proc. Anecd. 6.2. The date was c. 450/452 

(see below). One late source described him as having been a herds- 

man; Zon, XIV 5.1 (70 mpórepov aüroUpycov rj Bovk odes rUyXavcorv Kat 

avoopBé ). 
His wife was Lupicina Euphemia 5; Proc. Anecd. 6.17, Theod. 

Lect. Epit, 524, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 518, Theoph. AM 6011, Suid. E 
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3796, Patria Const, ut 183, Ps.-Dion. Chron. tt, p. 16, Zon. XIV 5.8, 
Cedr. 1 637. Justinian (the future emperor) was his nephew by his 
sister; Proc. Anecd. 6.19, 9.52, BP111.10, 12.21, 13.1, BF 19.5, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 527, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 68, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 
518, 520, 525, Joh. Mal. 422, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 527, Evagr. HE Iv 

9, Theoph. AM 6019, Patria Const. ui 183, Zon. xtv 5.39, Cedr. 1 
642. He apparently adopted Justinian as his son; cf. Anth. Gr. 197 
and FI. Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 7. See stemma 10. 

Asa young man in the reign of Leo he went with two compa- 
nions (Zimarchus and Ditubistus) to Constantinople to enlist in the 
army in order to escape from poverty; Proc. Anecd. 6.2. (c. a. 470). 

They were enrolled into the palace guard (é roù IaAariov rrjv óvuAax qv; 

probably the excubilores); Proc. Anecd. 6.3. Cf. Zemarchus. 
It was later remarked that he began his career as a humble soldier 

(470 aorparuorcov üp£auevos ) and rose to senatorial rank (&ox Tis 

ovyxAnrou rpokóvas): Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Theoph. AM 6010, 

Cedr. 1636, cf. Zon. XIV 5.1 (eic rÜxnv uerara£dueves orparuoruk v «ai 

(ódoac uéxpc rayuarapxtae kat KOUNS yevóuevoc). Alter he became em- 

peror the story of his arrival at Constantinople and his subsequent 
career (‘quomodo de gradu in gradum promotus esset donec rex 
factus esset") was depicted by Marinus 7 on the walls of a public 

bath in Constantinople; Zach. HE vin 1. 
?COMES REI MILITARIS a. 192/498: he held a subordinate com- 

mand under the magistri militum Ioannes Scytha 34 and Fl. Ioannes 
93 qui et Gibbus in Anastasius’ Isaurian war; Proc. Anecd. 6.4-9, 
Joh, Ant. fr. 2146 (ùroorparnyós). His post is uncertain; as he served 

with the field army he was probably not a dux; he could have been 
vicarius of a magister militum but was more probably a comes rei 
militaris, as in 503. 

COMES (REI MILITARIS) a. 503-504: ‘comes’; Zach. HE vu 4, Josh. 

Styl. 81. He was one of the Roman commanders subordinate to the 
magistri militum in the Persian war of Anastasius in 503 and 504; 

Proc. BP 18.3, Zach. HE vu 4, 14, Joh. Mal. 422, Theoph. AM 5997, 

Present at the siege of Amida in winter 504/505; Josh. Styl. 81. He 
was lor a time at Antioch; Joh. Mal. 422. 

COMES EXCV BITORVM a. 515-518: dpyovra abróv Avaorácux Baoo.euc 

xareatnoaro Tu ér llaXari o QvAax av; Prac. A necd. 6.11. Comes excu- 

bitorum; Anon, Val. 13,76, Jord. Rom. 360, Const. Porph. de cer. 1 
93, Joh. Mal. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518. 'O rav kaXoupervoor ékkov- 

furopuw dpxcov, in 515; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e, and cl. Evagr. HE Iv. | 

(uno Tcov Baoinwy cupatogu\akusy dvappndeis prep kat T] pxev, Tryeucav 
Tcv èp TH avAT) Tü£ecov kaBegrtoc — which suggests, wrongly, that he 
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was magister officiorum m 518). The statement in Zach. HE vm | 
that Justin was curopalates (*qwr' pltys’) in 518 is a mistake (per- 
haps the author, writing in c. 568, was thinking of Justin II, who 
certainly was curopalates). 

In 515 Justin played a part in the defeat of Vitalianus 2 at sea, 
sailing in a warship of Anastasius and routing part of Vitalian's fleet; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. 

AVGVSTVS a. 518-527: after Anastasius died, Justin was chosen to 

succeed him, on July 10, 518; Anon, Val. 13.75-6, Cyr. Scyth. V. 

Sabae 60, Jord. Rom. 360, Proc. BP18.3, 11.1, Anecd. 6.11, Zach. 

HE vu 4, 14, vm | (July 10), Marcell. com. s.a. 519, Const. Porph. 
de cer. 193, Evagr. HE iv 1 (July 9), Joh. Mal. 410, Chron. Pasch. 
s.a. 518 (July 9), Theoph. AM 6010, Zon. xiv 5.3. He is said to have 

received money from the PSC Amantius 4 to spend among the excu: 
bitors on the candidacy of Theocritus, but to have spent it in his 
own interest instead and secured the excubitors' support for him- 
self; Zach. HE vin 1, Evagr. HE tv 2, Joh. Mal. 410-11, Zon. xiv 5.3, 
cf. Const. Porph. de cer. 193 (for the support of his own troops). 

He proclaimed his nephew Justinian co-emperor on April 1, 527; 
Marcell. com, s.a. 527, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 68, Proc. Anecd. 9.52- 

3, Evagr. HE tv 9, Joh. Mal. 422, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 527, Theoph. 
AM 6019, Zon. xiv. 5.39, Cedr. 1 642. Four months later, on Aug, |, 
527, he died of illness; Marcell. com, s.a. 527, Cyr, Scyth. V. Sabae 

68, Proc, Anecd. 9.54, Evagr. HE iv 9, Joh. Mal. 424, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 527, Theoph. AM 6019, Zon. xtv 5.42, Cedr. 1 642, Vict. Tonn. 
s.a. 527. He was buried with his wife in the convent of St Euphemia; 
cf. P. Grierson, in DOP xvi (1962), 45. 

His age at death is given as 77 in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 527 and as 75 
in Joh. Mal. 424. He is described as already old in 518; Proc. Anecd. 
6.11, 9.50, Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Zach. HE vi 14, vim 1, Theoph. 

AM 6010. 

He was uneducated and illiterate and had to use a stencil for 
signing documents; Proc, Anecd. 6.11 (‘the first illiterate Roman 
emperor’). 14-16, Zach. HE vu 14, vim 1, Suid. A 1470,1 449 (the 

story of the stencil is also recorded of the contemporary ruler of 
Italy, Theodericus 7, to whom, possibly by an accident to the text. i! 
was transferred from Justin, cf. Anon. Val. 14.79). 

In religious belief he was orthodox, supporting the Council of 
Chalcedon; Theod. Lect. Epit. 524, Zach. HE vu 14, Vict. Tonn. 
s.a. 518. He is described as an idle person but well-intentioned; 
Proc. Anecd. 6.18. At his accession he was a handsome white-haired 
old man; Zach. HE vi 14, vm 1. 
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The claim that Justin was a patricius in 518, based on Const. 
Porph. de cer. 193, is mistaken; marpixix is here a proper name (see 
Fl. Patricius 14). 

Iustinus (Olymp. fr. 12): see Iustinianus 1. 

Iustus | MVM (under Constantine IIT) 409 

Erparmyóc; he accompanied the Caesar Constans to Spain in 409, 
apparently to replace Gerontius 5; Zos. vi 5.2. 

lustus 2 doctor MV 

Doctor; family friend of Sidonius Apollinaris; Sidonius had reser- 
vations about his medical skill (quem, si iocari liberet in tristibus, 

facile convincerem Chironica magis institutum arte quam Machao- 
nica); Sid. Ap. Ep. 1112.3. 

IVSTVS 3 v.sp. (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32209. For his 
date, see Aggerius. 

VMBONIVS IVVAS vicarius Africae ?397/398 

Vmbonius luvas v.c. agens vices per Africam pro praefectis; VIII 
7068 = ILAlg. n 653 Constantina (Numidia), dated 395/402 (under 
Arcadius and Honorius). His name should perhaps be restored on 
vit 7017 = JLAlg. n 599 Constantina (a. 395/402); the name and 
office of some high official were erased from this inscription, per- 
haps because he supported Gildo's (PLRE 1) rebellion in 397/398, 
and since the same consularis Numidiae (Fl. Barbarus Donatianus) 
is named on both vin 7017 and vir 7068, the name of [uvas is a 

likely restoration; he will then have held office in 397/398. 

For the nomen Vmbonius, cf. Vmbonius Mannachius (in PLRE}), 

IVVENALIA (cL) LV 

Of senatorial family; she complained to Theoderic 7 about the 
long duration of her lawsuit with Firmus 3; on his instructions the 
judges then decided the matter to the satisfaction of both parties in 
two days, after the suit had lasted three years; Joh. Mal. 384 

(evykMgrucr Pour), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 485 (ovykNrrue Pork), John 

of Nikiu 88.52-4 (‘of patrician rank in Rome’). The event probably 
occurred soon after Theoderic became sole ruler in Italy. 
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LABROIVS 

Labroius Persian envoy c. 522 

Sent by Cavades to discuss peace terms with Justin after the mur- 
der of Zilgibis (c. 522); Joh. Mal. 415, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522 (called 
‘Broius’), For the name, see Justi, p. 71 (s.n. Bpócoc), pp. 346-7 (s.n. 
Waroé), 

FL. LACANIVS vir consularis ?L V/E VI 

He carried out building work at Vienne in fulfilment of a vow, 

and the inscription was preserved in a MS copy of verses at Vienne 
honouring bishops; Lacanius' inscription is associated with the 

epitaph on bishop Domninus (flourished c. 527; Ado, chron. s.a.); 

MGH(AA) v1 2, p. 186 (= Avitus, App. vi = Titulorum Gallicanorum 
Liber, vur). The text reads: Ex voto Flavius Lacanius vir consularis 

cum suis fecit de proprio basilicam, secretaria atque porticum. 
His date is uncertain, since the association with Domninus' epitaph 

may be accidental. His title may indicate that he was once a provin- 
cial governor with the title ‘consularis’; if he held the appointment 
in Gaul, the date was presumably before 476 and he may have been 
consularis provinciae Viennensis. He may be identical with the minis 
ter of the Burgundian king Gundobad at Vienne in c. 494, Laconius. 

Lachanius: father of Rutilius Namatianus, consularis Tusciae et 

Vmbriae, CSL, QSP, ?PVR L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Lachares 1 father of the sophist Lachares E/M V 

Father of Lachares 2; an Athenian; Suid. A 165. 

Lachares 2 sophist (at Athens) M/L V 

Native of Athens, son of Lachares 1, he lived under Marcian and 

Leo; Suid. A 165. Father of Metrophanes; Dam. fr. 141 = Suid. M 

1011, Dam. Epit. Phot. 86. 

Pupil of Heracleon; Suid. ^ 165. He studied philosophy under 
Syrianus 3 at Athens, where Proclus 4 was a fellow student; Marin. 
V. Procli 11 (the date was therefore c. 430/450). 

Sophist at Athens; Suid. A 165, Dam. fr. 140 = Suid. A 165- X 

799. He was well read in philosophy but was best known as à 
sophist; according to Marinus 3, his fame as a sophist equalled 

Homer's as a poet; Marin. V. Procli 11. Teacher of Nicolaus 2; Suid. 

A 165, N 395. Teacher of Eustephius and .Asterius 6; Suid. A 165. 
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LAETA 2 

Teacher of Superianus and Damascius 2; Dam. fr. 140 7 Suid. X 799. 

He was a sophist by training, not by natural bent, and the excel- 
lent character of his life made him more a philosopher than a 
sophist; Dam. fr. 140 = Suid. A 165 = X 799, 

Author of several works; on rhetorical composition (Ilepi kcoXou 
kai kóuparoc Kai mepióbov ); a rhetorical lexicon ("ExAoyai pryropixai kara 

orouxelov); discourses (AurMé£e«); and a history ("laropia kara Kopvovrov) ; 

Suid. A 165. On surviving fragments of his works, cf. Christ-Schmid- 
Stahlin 2, 1101 n. 7. 

He was a slow speaker; in appearance he was handsome; he went 

blind but regained his sight; Dam. fr. 140 = Suid. A 165 = X 799, 
His grave-inscription, from Athens, is partly preserved; /G m 2 

n. 1382 = 1?, n. 11952 Athens. Damascius saw his statue (presum- 
ably at Athens); Dam. fr. 140, 

Cf. also P-W xn 332-4 (nos. 3 and 4). 

Lacon: JHS xxu (1902), 561 n. 124 near Iconium (Lycaonia) (the 

text of the inscription in JHS reads: + uv[rj]un/ Aáxovo[c/ Aou vivo[v/ 
ékakoUftr[oo/ poc ). See Alector. 

LACONIVS (v.c.); ?consiliarius of king Gundobad c. 494 

Of noble birth and upright character, to which he owed his posi- 
tion as confidential adviser (?consiliarius) of king Gundobad at 
Vienne in c, 494; on this occasion he was entrusted with organizing 
the release of Italian prisoners, granted at the request of bishop 
Epiphanius of Ticinum; Ennod. V. Epiph. 168-170 (= pp. 374-5) 
(vocato Laconio, cui et rerum et verborum fides ab illo semper tute 
mandata est, quem et praerogativa natalium et avorum curules per 
magistrae probitatis insignia sublimarunt, cum quo confert (sc. 
Gundobadus) quotiens et pia et religiosa meditatur). 

Ennodius, who presumably made his acquaintance on the occasion 
of this embassy, subsequently corresponded with him; Ennod. Ep. n 

5 (a. 503), m 16 (a. 504), v 24 (a. 506/507). 
Perhaps identical with Fl. Lacanius. If so, he may once have been 

consularis Viennensis provinciae. 

Lactantius Placidus 

Laeta 1; second wife of the emperor Gratian L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

LAETA 2: wife of Toxotius L IV/E. V; PLRE t. 
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LAETVS.1 

Laetus ] correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine, of uncertain date; his 
desires to pursue a religious life were hindered by his mother (86 
mater, quae te ad discendam vitam removeri a curis saecularibus 
non permittit) and by domestic affairs (811 domesticis curis a 
divino studio retardari); Aug. Ep. 243 (styled ‘dominus dilectissimus 
et desiderantissimus frater’). 

Laetus 2 ?representative of Theoderic in Spain 523/526 P P 

In 523/526 Theoderic sent Ampelius 5 and Liwirit to investigate 
various matters in Spain; among other items, they were to examine 
the acts of Laetus (actus Laeti, cuius conscientia summa pulsatur 
invidia) with a view to revealing fraud, if any, and protecting inno- 
cence; Cass. Var. v 39.10 (a. 523/526). Laetus was presumably one 
of Theoderic's representatives in Spain and, to judge by his name, 
a Roman. 

Quintilius Laetus 3: PVR ?398/399; PLRE 1. 

Lagodius relative of Honorius 409 

Brother of Didymus, Theodosiolus and Verenianus, and a relative, 

probably cousin, of the emperor Honorius; after the failure of the 

resistance of Didymus and Verenianus against Constantine III and 
Constans in Spain in 409, Lagodius fled for safety to Theodosius lI 
in the East; Zos. vi 4.4, Soz. ix 12.1. 

Lallis mother of the emperor Zeno M/L V 

Mother of Zeno 7 and Longinus 6; Joh. Ant. fr. 210 (AaMis), 

2146 (Aadic). After Longinus was banished by Anastasius (in c. 

492), she retired to a convent at Brochthi in Bithynia where she 
lived until her death; Joh. Ant. fr. 2146. For Brochthi, cf. Proc. 
Aed. 1 8.2-3. See stemma 7. 

Lampadius | PVR 398 

PVR à. 398 (early): he was appointed to replace Florentinus 
(PLRE 1; last attested on Dec. 26, 397) in order to enforce more 

vigorously the conscription of slaves for the war with Gildo(PLRE 1); 

Symm. Ep. vi 64 (praefectus agendo negotio segnior visus Lampadio 

successore mutatus est, cuius moribus crediderunt inpossibilia pro- 

moveri). He was asked for news of affairs at Rome by Symmachus; 
Symm. Ep. vin 63 (mecum communica quidquid in administranda 
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urbis tutela ex bono publico feceris). He restored order among the 
populace after they expelled Symmachus from the city; Symm. £p. 
vii 65. Probably the recipient of CJ rv 61.11 (Lampadio pp.), 
dated 395/402 (under Arcadius and Honorius). Since his successor 
Felix 2 was already in office bv March 6, 398, his tenure must have 

been very short. 

He is probably to be identified with the brother of Fl. Mallius 
Theodorus (= Theodorus 27, in PLRE 1), Lampadius (PLRE 1 493), 
and perhaps also with the senator Lampadius 2. Possibly identical 
also with the Lampadius who raised with Augustine the question of 
Fate; Aug. Ep. 246, 

LAMPADIVS 2 v.c. 408 

l'évouc kat àá&uvoparoc ev &xcov;in 408 he shouted out ‘non est ista 

pax, sed pactio servitutis’ when the senate was persuaded by Stilicho 

(PLRE 1) to vote Alaric 4,000 lbs of gold for his services in Illyri- 

cum; he promptly fled for sanctuary to a Christian church in fear of 
punishment; Zos. v 29.9. He is probably distinct from Postumius 

Lampadius 7, who was PPO under Attalus and therefore presumably 
friendly to Alaric, but may be identical with Lampadius | (PVR 
398) and with Lampadius brother of Fl. Mallius Theodorus (see 

PLRE 1). 

Lampadius 3 E/M V 

Native of Antioch; father of the rhetor Victorinus 2; Phot. Bibl. 
101. 

LAM(?PADIVS) 4 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32172. For his 
date and rank, see Aggerius. 

(LAM)PADIVS 5 senator (at Rome) ?476/485 

Fragmentary name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vt 321835. 
For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 6 PVR 429/450 

Ruf(ijus Caecina Felix Lampadius, v.c. et inl(ustris), praef(ectus) 
urbi; he carried out major repairs to the Flavian amphitheatre; Chas- 
tagnol, Le sénat romain, 6 (=v1 1763 = 32089 = D 5633). The 

inscription is dated between 425 and 450 (under Theodosius II and 
Valentinian III), but the repairs will be after the earthquake of 429, 
possibly even after that of 443 (cf. Cons. Ital. ad a. 429 et 443). 
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Postumius Lampadius 7 PVR 405/408; PPO 409 

Inscr. 1-2) Campania: 1) x 1704 Puteoli; 2)x 3860 =D 1276 
Capua; Inscr. 3) v1 9920. 

Full name; /nscr. 1-3, Lampadius; Zos. 

Native of Capua; Inscr. 2 (restitutor patriae). 

V.C. ET INLVSTRIS; Inscr. 2. V.C. ; Inscr. 1, 3. 

CONSVLARIS CAMPANIAE; /nscr. 1-2 (both undated). 
PVR a. 103/408: v.c., praef. urb.; /nscr. 3 (under Arcadius, Hono- 

rius and Theodosius = 402/408, but the year 402 is occupied by 
Longinianus and Albinus (7 Albinus 10 in PLRE 1); cf. Fasti). 

PPO a. 409 under Attalus: when Priscus Attalus 2 was made 

emperor, rapaxpriua \apradior uev THC avANS àvabeikvvow brapxov; Zos. 

Vt 7,2. 

It seems unlikely that he is to be identified with Lampadius 2 
(Zos. v 29,9), since the latter was an enemy of Alaric and so unlikely 

to have held office under Attalus. 
'Patronus longe a maioribus originalis’ of Capua, described as 

'restitutor patriae, ordinis provisor, populi subventor' and ‘redinte- 

grator operum publicorum"; /nscr. 2. The fact that he is styled 'v.c. 
et inlustris, cons. Camp.’ on Inscr. 2 is probably due to flattery 
rather than to the inscription having been erected after he held an 
inlustris post. 

LAMPRIDIVS 1 vc. LIV/EX 

Cl(arissimae) m(emoriae) vir: father of Vipsanianus; dead by 428; 
m 13127 + 13170 + 14239.8 =/LCV 151 Salona (Dalmatia). 

Lampridius 2 orator and poet M/L V 

Native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 311, 314. Addressee of Sid. Ap. 
Ep. vir 9 (in 476). 

Poet; Sid, Ap. Carm, IX 314, Ep. vim 9.1.3.5, v. 5 (nostrae o Lam- 
pridius decus Thaliae), vv. 12-16, Ep. vti 11.3, vv. 18-21.5-7, Ep. 
IX 13.2, vv. 21-2. Also an orator; Sid. Ap. Ep. vin 11.3 (orator), 5 
(si orationes illius metiaris). He taught at Bordeaux; Sid. 4p. Ep. ix 

13.2, vv. 21-3 (Lampridius . . . declamans gemini pondere sub stili 
coram discipulis Burdigalensibus). 

At the court of Majorian at Arles in c. 460; Sid, Ap. Ep. IX 13.4. 

In 476 he was a citizen of the Visigothic kingdom; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
vill 9.3 (agis ipse iam civem). He lived a life of leisure; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

vin 9,2. He was in favour with Euric, whose generosity he enjoyed; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. vin 9.1 (munificentia regia satis abutens). Apparently 
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his estates had been restored to him; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 9.5, v. 12 (tu 
iam, Tityre, rura post recepta — the comparison with Vergil's Tityrus 
is no doubt apt), cf. vin 9.1 (iam securus post munera). His home 
seems to have been by the Garonne near Bordeaux; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
vit 11.3, cf. vv. 30-3 (not in Bordeaux itself, cf. Ep. vm 9.1). 

Murdered in his own house by his slaves (soon after 476); Sid. 
Ap. Ep. vit 11.3.11. He had consulted astrologers who predicted a 
violent death for him; Sid. Ap. Ep. vir 11.9. 

Lantechildis sister of Clovis L V/E VI 

Sister of Chlodovechus (Clovis); formerly an Arian, she became a 
catholic with her brother and received baptism; Greg. Tur. HF 1 31, 
Lib. Hist. Franc. 15. See stemma 43. 

LARGVS proconsul Africae 418-419 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 418-419: 418 Oct. 11, CTh x 9.3* + 10.27% 
(MSS 415) + 28°; 419 April 7, Coll. Avell. 35*. Honorius informed 
him of the election of Bonifatius as Pope; Coll. Avell, 35. Largus 

then wrote to tell bishop Aurelius of Carthage; Coll. Avell. 36. 
During or after his office he received a letter from Augustine, 

from which it appears that he had suffered some misfortune; Aug. 
Ep. 203 (addressed ‘domino insigni et praestantissimo ac desideran- 
tissimo filio Largo’; he is styled *eximietas tua’). 

Lascius ?scholasticus (at Rome) V/VI 

Scholasticus ; died aged 19, buried at Rome;v1 37277 =JLCV 

734 (found among Christian remains on the Via Flaminia). 

Latinus v.inl.; patricius +76 

Illustris vir Latinus patricius; sent with Madusius on an embassy 

to Constantinople in Jan. 476; he took a letter of Pope Simplicius 
to the bishop of Constantinople, Acacius; Coll. Avell. 57 = Simpl. 
Ep. 5 (Thiel). The letter is contemporary with Coll, Avell. 56 which 
is dated Jan. 10, 476. 

Laudaricus relative of Attila 451 

Relative (cognatus) of Attila; killed in 451 in the battle of the 
Catalaunian Plains; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 615. On the name, which is 
Germanic, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 388, Schonfeld, pp. 277-8. 

LAVRENTIA sp.. MVor E VI 

S(pectabilis) f(emina); buried at Rome on Jan. 31, 454 or 525; 
vı 32008 = Rossi 1 998 (dated ‘post cons. Opilionis v.c.'). 
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Laurentius 1 CRP (East) 396 

396 April 24, CTA x 10.21*dat. Cpli. 

Laurentius 2 brother of Dulcitius E V 

Brother of Dulcitius 1; he was a priest at Rome; Aug. De Octo 

Dulcitii Quaest. 10, Aug. Encheiridion (addressed to him). 

Laurentius 3 advocatus fisci (East) E/M V 

Former advocatus fisci (476 dioxou auvmyópov); said by Nilus the 

monk to be assisting Taurianus to employ violence against monks; 
Nil. Ep. 11 168. 

LAVRENTIVS 4 (Not. Scav. 1902, p. 627, a water pipe): PLRE1. 

Laurentius 5 PPO (Orientis) 475/476 

Originally a leading advocate at Constantinople (ôs nv é£ apyns rov 
èni rre ayopas THS ueyáAne PyTdowv kai mporeboas év rary) and noted 
for his correct attitude towards his clients, he was appointed to 
succeed Epinicus as PPO (Orientis) under Basiliscus; Suid. E 2494, 

Laurentius 6 LV 

Father of John Lydus (7 Ioannes 75); Phot. Bibl. 180. 

LAVRENTIVS 7 v.c., palatinus (West) V/VI 

Laurentius v.c., palatinus, votum cum suis solvit et de donum 
Dei fecerunt p(edes) DCC;v 1592 = /LCV 121 Aquileia (in the floor 
of the patriarchal church). 

Laurentius 8 doctor (at Syracuse) V/VI 

TMemoria Laurenti medici et ussor (sic) eius Prosdocia;AE 1951, 

176 Syracuse. 

Laurentius 9 v.inl. (East) 514/515 

Vir inlustris; Avit, Ep. 9, 464, 47, 48. He had informed Avitus 
from Constantinople by letter (apicibus suis) that the eastern Church 

was again at peace and that harmony was restored with the West; 
Avit. Ep. 9 (a letter from Avitus to the patriarch of Constantinople). 
At the request of the emperor (Anastasius), Laurentius' son (adules: 

cens; Avit. Ep. 49) was sent from Gaul by the Burgundian king to 

join his father in Constantinople; Avit. Ep. 46. (the superscription 
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is missing), 47 (Sigismund commends the boy to Vitalinus = Vita- 
lianus 2), 48 (Avitus commends the boy to Celer 2). Sigismund 
(Ep. 47) calls Laurentius the ‘cliens’ of Vitalianus. 

The letters must have been written at a time when Vitalian ('Vita- 
linus’ is presumably an error for ‘Vitalianus’) was in power at Con- 
stantinople and also when prospects for ecclesiastical peace were 
rosy. Since Avitus died in 518, the early years of Justin's reign are 
impossible. The date will therefore have been in 514 and 515, be- 

tween Vitalian's second and third attacks on Constantinople, when 
Anastasius made him magister militum and promised to recall exiled 

bishops and to convene a Council to resolve differences with the 
West (see Vitalianus 2, and cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 181-4). The date 
was in any case not later than 516, since the father of Sigismund 
(i.e. Gundobad 1) was still alive; Avit. Ep. 47. 

Laurentius was perhaps a westemer, possibly a native of Gaul, 
who had gone to Constantinople either as an envoy of the Burgun- 
dians or to live there. He may be identical with the Laurentius *vir 
sublimis' who through Ennodius asked Pope Symmachus for advice 
on bringing up his children in 505/506; Ennod. Ep. iv 22. 

LAVRENTIVS 10 vsp. EVI 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); died in 530/533; vı 32007 = Rossi 1 1039, 

Fl. Laurentius 11 exceptor senatus (at Rome) 438 

Full name; Gesta senatus 8 (= CTh, ed. Mommsen, 1 ii, p. 4). 

Laurentius ; /nscr. 
Exceptor amplissimi senatus; he signed the acts of the meeting of 

the senate held at Rome on Dec. 25, 438, when the Codex Theodo- 

sianus was promulgated; Gesta senatus 8. Scriba senatus; he died in 
451 and was buried at Rome on March 12;v1 33721 = D1958 = 

ILCV 705. 

Lauricius cubicularius (West) before 423; PSC (West) 443-444 

The emperor Honorius ordered Lauricius to build a palace at 
Ravenna, but he built a church instead and dedicated it to the 

martyr Laurentius; Agnellus 34-5 (he is styled *maior cubiculi 
Honorii imperatoris' and also ‘architectus’). On Sept. 29, 435, he 
dedicated a mosaic of SS Stephanus, Protasius and Gervasius in the 

monastery of SS Protasius and Gervasius at Ravenna; Agnellus 36 = 

CIL xi 270 = ILCV 1308A. In 443 and 444 he was a 'v(ir) i(nlustris)' 

who wrote on official business to actores in Sicily; Marini, P. Dip. 

659 



LAVRICIVS 

73 (p. 109) =P. Ital. | (documents dated Sept./Dec. 443 and Sept.) 
Dec. 444). 

The words ‘maior cubiculi! suggest that he was a cubicularius 
(and therefore a eunuch) and held a high post already by the death 

of Honorius in 423 — probably either PSC or primicerius sacri 
cubiculi. The date when he built the Church of Laurentius is not 
known but it was presumably at least begun by 423. He will how- 
ever have become PSC by 445, since no other eunuch post conferred 
the inlustrate, and he was presumably PSC in 443 and 444. Whether 
in 435 he was a simple cubicularius or already held some higher post 
is not clear. 

Andreas qui et Lausiacus 

Lausus | PSC (East) 420 

Possibly identical with Lausus 2. 

Palladius dedicated his //istorta Laustaca to him (hence the name): 

Pall. Hist. Laus., ep. praef. and prol. (mpartoorros), epil. (6 rpaizóotrex 
Tov evacsearatou korrcivoc); also mentioned on p. 10 (ó8myóc kat oavroù 
Kai TU META GOV Kat TW TO GE kat rcov ebaefleararo yivouevoc Baa €ux) 

[he work was composed in 420; cf. Hist. Laus. (ed. Butler), pp. 2-*. 

180, Hist. Laus. prol. 

Presumably identical with o xúpos \avaos 6 zperóococ who wel- 

comed Melania the younger (PL RE 1) on her entry to Constanti- 

nople in 436; F. Mel. Gr. (ed. Gorce) 53. Lausus had ceased to be 

PSC by 422 (cf. Macrobius 2); the use of the title in the Vita 

Melaniae may therefore be tor identification purposes only, and not 
strictly correct; it is possible, however, that Lausus held the post 
more than once (cf. Vrbicius 1, à man who was PSC several times), 

Named in a list of eunuchs who dominated Theodosius 11; Cedr.1 

587 (the others are Eutropius | — who died in Arcadius’ reign - 
Calapodius |, and Chrysaphius; his name does not occur in another 

such list in Zonaras Nili 25.44), 

LAVSVS 2 ?cubicularius (East) 43! 

Possibly identical with Lausus |. 
Cyril of Alexandria hoped that the empress Pulcheria would 

obtain the post ot praepositus tor Lausus so 4s to counter the 

influence of Chrvseros | and support Cyril's interests in 431; 

ACOec. tiv, pp. 223-4 (festinet autem sanctitas tua rogare domi- 

nam Pulcheriam ut faciat domnum Lausum intrare et praepositum 
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fieri, ut Chryserotis potentia dissolvatur et sic dogma nostrum 
roboretur). 

Lausus 3 rich citizen at Constantinople E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea, He was 
very rich, owned a fine house at Constantinople, and gave much 
charity to the needy; Firmus had known him and enjoyed his com- 
pany; Firmus, Ep. 9. Styled h on ueyaXozpé eu; he lived at a distance 
(from Caesarea) and Firmus urged him to write; Firmus, Ep. 20. 

Presumably identical with Lausus 1 or 2. 

Lausus 4 primiscrinius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he was rich, childless 

and brotherless; Nil. Ep. 1 153 (addressed Aavac mpquokpuio:). 

LECTORIVS governor of the Baleares; comes E V 

PRAESES INSVLARVM BALEARIVM; COMES: he was a Jew, father of 
Arthemisia, governor of the Balearic islands and then ‘comes’; 

Severus Maioricus, Ep. de ludaets (= PL 20, 744) (Arthemisia siqui- 
dem Lectorii, qui nuper hanc provinciam texit et nunc comes esse 
dicitur, filia). 

LEO (?or Leontius ) 1 v.c. IV/VI 

V.c.; CIL xv, p. 891 tesserula, perhaps found near Naples. The 
inscription is a monogram which appears to be of the name ‘Leo’ or 
'Leon(tius)'. 

LEO 2 ?comes rei militaris (East) 399 

Said to have once been engaged in the weaving trade; Claud. in 
Eutr. u 381-2 (doctissimus artis quondam lanificae, moderator pec- 
tinis unci). 

?COMES REI MILITARIS (East) a. 399: he and Gainas (PLRE 1), arpa. 

myo, were sent to fight the rebel Tribigild in Asia in 399; Zos.v 
14.1, Eun. fr. 76 (= Suid. A 268). He was subordinate to Gainas; 

Zos. V 16.5 (ò 0roorparmycv). Gainas himself did not become magis- 
ter militum until later in the year (cf. Fasti), Leo could not therefore 

have been MVM and was probably comes ret militaris. He is repre- 
sented by Claudian as a member of the council at Constantinople 
which debated how to meet Tribigild; Claud. in Eutr. n 376ff, Said 
to have lacked all military skill or any other qualification for his 
post (üperri« uév 008" HoTwooow uereuMvióet o7paTq yu Tis , 005" Gov Twos aE Lou 
mpos rüUTO TUXNS avrov dyayeiv) and to have owed it entirely to the 
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friendship of the PSC Eutropius 1; Zos. v 14.2, cf. Claud. in Eutr. 
I1 386 (he was the Ajax of Eutropius). He remained at first near the 
Hellespont in a defensive róle; Zos. v 15.1. Then Gainas sent him 
into Pamphylia to defend it against Tribigild; Zos. v 16.5. [n Pam- 
phylia he and his men suffered attacks from barbarian troops sent 
by Gainas nominally to help him; Zos. v 17.2. An attack by Tribi- 
gild routed his army and during the flight he collapsed and died; 
Claud. in Eutr. m 432-61. 

Claudian, a hostile witness, describes him as a disastrous general; 
Claud. in Eutr. u 406-8 (protinus excitis iter inremeabile signis arri- 
pit infaustoque iubet bubone moveri agmina Mygdonias mox imple- 
tura volucres), 415 (cum duce mutatae vires), 417-22 (he main- 

tained no proper order of march, chose no proper camp sites, and 
posted no guards). 

His mode of life was one of unrestrained luxury; Zos. v 16.5 
(&veu4évoc cw óUaet Kai Toven ráan Tov Biov ék8e8cokcoc). He was a drun- 

ken lecher; Eun. fr. 76 (also said to have more mistresses than sol- 
diers but Eunapius uses the same exaggeration about Arbazacius |). 
He was fat, unintelligent and spoke arrogantly of people behind 
their backs; Claud. in Eutr. u 380-1 (acer in absentes linguae iacta- 
tor, abundans corporis exiguusque animi). 

Leo 3 domesticus (West) EV 

Depossio Leonis ex domestico; buried at Salona on Nov. 23, 411 
or 415;1m 2656 = ILCV 479 Salona (Dalmatia). The stone is dated 
'd.n. Theodosio perpetuo VI Aug. cons.’ (= 415), but the other con- 
sul of 415 was Honorius and his omission is remarkable; possibly 
vr is an error for ‘tv’, i.e. 411, when Theodosius was the sole consul. 

Leo 4 scholasticus (?at Celeia) [V/V] 

Leo scolasticus; the name occurs in a mosaic in a basilica at 

Celeia;im 14368.10 — /LCV 732 adn. Celeia (Noricum). 

LEO 5 v.sp. 460/468; consiliarius of Euric and Alaric 475/484 

Native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 311, 314. Descendant of the 

orator Fronto (PIR? C 1364); Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 3.3. (ab atavo Fron- 
tone): 

A poet; Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 314, Carm. XIV ep. 2, Carm. xxi 450-4, 

Ep. vur 3.9, 1x. 3.2, v. 20 (rex Castalii chori), ix 15.1, vv. 19-20, He 

was learned in the law; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxu 446fft. (ad doctiloqui 

Leonis aedes, quo bis sex tabulas docente iuris ultro Claudius Appius 
lateret claro obscurior in decemviratu). Famous for his eloquence; 
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Ennod. V. Epiph. 85 (7 p. 352) (quem per eloquentiae meritum non 
una iam declamationum palma susceperat), Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 22.3 
(eloquentia singularis), vin 3.3. 

VIR SPECTABILIS a. 460/468: Sid. Ap. Carm. xiv. epist. 2 (written 
after the consulship of Magnus 2 and before Sidonius became PVR). 

In the 460s he lived at Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxi 446 (cited 

above; written in 462/466). 

Adviser (?consiliarius) of the Visigothic king Euric at Toulouse: 

in 474/475, Ennod. V. Epiph. 85 (7 p. 352) (consiliorum principis 
et moderator et arbiter Leo nomine); in 475/476, Sid. Ap. Ep. 1v 
22.5 (cotidie . . . per potentissimi consilia regis totius sollicitus orbis 
pariter negotia et iura, foedera et bella, loca spatia merita cogno- 
scis); in 476/477, Sid. Ap. Ep. vut 3.4 (exuere utcumque continua- 
tissimis Curis et otium tuum molibus aulicis motibusque furare). He 

lived at Toulouse; Sid, Ap. Ep. iv 22.1. He wrote Euric’s speeches; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 3.3 (sepone pauxillulum conclamatissimas declama- 
tiones, quas oris regii vice conficis, quibus ipse rex inclitus modo 
corda terrificat gentium transmarinarum, modo de superiore cum 
barbaris ad Vachalin trementibus foedus victor innodat, modo per 
promotae limitem sortis ut [sense obscure; perhaps one should read; 
per promotam limitem sortitur ut| populos sub armis, sic frenat 
arma sub legibus). In 474/5 he welcomed the embassy of Epipha- 

nius, bishop of Ticinum, at Euric's court; Ennod. V. Epiph: 85 (= 

p. 352). He was evidently involved with both domestic and foreign 
affairs. 

While Sidonius Apollinaris was in exile, Leo suggested that he 
turn to writing history after publishing his letters; Sidonius replied 
that Leo was more suited to that task; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 22. Leo 
helped secure Sidonius’ release from confinement, and shortly after 
received from him a copy of the Vita Apollonii; Sid. Ap, Ep. vi 3.1. 

Addressee of Sid. Ap. Ep. 1v 22 (a. 475/6), vm 3 (a. 476/7). 
CONSILIARIVS of Alaric H: he was ‘consiliarius’ under Euric's suc- 

cessor, Alaric Il (became king in 484); he went blind alter (sacri- 

legiously) removing the upper part of the basilica of St Felix at 

Narbo; Greg. Tur. Clor. Mart. 92. 

Leo 6 (7 Leo I) Augustus 457-474 

A Bessian by race; Jord. Rom. 335 (Bessica ortus progenie), Joh. 
Mal. 369 (6 Béogoc). Born in Thrace; Theod. Lect. Epit. 367, Theoph. 

AM 5950, Cedr. 1 608, Mich. Syr. iX L. Said to be from Dacia in 

Illyricum; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79. Brother of Euphemia 3; Patr. 
Const, (ed. Preger) tt, p. 167. 
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Husband of Verina; V. Dan. Styl. 38, Malch. fr. 7 = Suid. B 163, 

Joh. Mal. 372, Evagr. HE 1116-17, Proc. BV 1 6.2, Cedr. 1607, 614, 
Suid. B 263, Father of Ariadne; V. Dan. Styl. 65, Anon, Val. 9.39, 
Theod. Lect. Epit. 390, 398, Proc, BV t 7.2, Joh. Mal. 375, Evagr. 
HE u 15, 17, Cedr. 1 608, 614, Theoph. AM 5951, 5965. Also father 
of Leontia 1; Joh. Mal. 375, Evagr. HE m 26. He had a son by Verina 
in 463; V. Dan. Styl. 38 (this son will be the subject of a horoscope 

preserved by Rhetorius; he was the son of an emperor and died aged 
5 months in 463; see Cumont, MEFR 37 (1918), 49-50). Grand- 
father of Leo II; V. Dan. Styl. 66-7, Anon. Val. 9.39, Theod. Lect. 
Epit. 398, Joh. Mal. 375, Evagr. HE 11 17, Cedr. 1 614, Theoph. AM 
5965. See stemma 7. 

He was a soldier and in 457 was in command of troops stationed 
at Selymbria; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79 (arpar«orikco mapayyethas 
ráypart kal rehv dptas raw ev EnNyufipia). He was comes et tribunus 

Mattiariorum ; Const. Porph. de cer. 91 (kóure dv kai rpifobvos rv 

uarruapiov ). Called ‘tribunus militum’ or ‘tribunus’; Jord. Rom. 335, 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 367, Theoph. AM 5950, Cedr. 1 608, Mich. Svr. 
IX 1. 

AVGVSTVS a. 457-474: proclaimed emperor a. 457 Feb. 7; Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 457, Theoph. AM 5950, Successor of Marcianus 8; Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 367, Joh. Mal. 369, Evagr. HE n8, Proc. BV15.7. He 
was supported by Aspar, who hoped to control the government 
through him; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Jord. Rom. 335, Proc. BV 
1 5,7, Prisc, fr. 20 = Suid. A 3803, Theoph. AM 5961 (described as 

the curator — xovparwe — of Aspar), Cedr. 1 607, 

He died a. 474 Jan. 18; Auct. Haun. ord. post. s.a. 474, Theoph. 
AM 5966, V. Dan. Styl. 67. Said to have died of dysentery aged 73; 
Joh. Mal. 376, Cedr. 1614-15, Mich. Syr. IX 4, 

He was nicknamed ‘Macelles’ (the Butcher) because of the murder 

of Aspar; Malch. fr. 2a = Suid. A 267, Suid. A 783, Cedr. 1 607. 

Leo 7 (= Leo II) Augustus 474 

Son of Fl. Zeno 7 and Ariadne, grandson of Leo I; Candidus (= 
Phot. Bibl, 79), V. Dan. Styl, 66-7, Anon. Val. 9.39, Joh, Mal. 375, 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 398, Evagr. HE u 17, Theoph. AM 5965, 5966, 

Nic. Call. HE xv 27, 29, Mich. Syr. ix 5, Zon. xiv. 1, Cedr. 1614. 

Born in 467 (he died in 474 aged 7; see below and cf. Fl. Zeno 7). 

See stemma 7. 

He was first proclarmed Caesar and later Augustus; Nic. Call. HE 

xv 29 (Leo I róv uwxpoóv Acora .. . Katoapa rpórepov, eira xai Baadéa 

"Poouato avnyopeve ). 
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CAESAR: Leo proclaimed him Caesar in October 473: Theod. Lect. 
Epit. 398, Joh. Mal. 375. On the date, cf. Seeck, Regesten, 425-6 

(citing Joh. Mal, 376; his reign lasted one year and twenty-three 
days). 

CONSVL a. 474: he became consul for 474; Auct. Haun. ordo post. 
s.à. 474, Joh. Mal. 375, Theoph. AM 5967 (perhaps also 5966, where 
the reference seems to have been lost from the extant text), cf. also 
Fasti, Rossi 1 753, CIL v 7978, P. Oxy. 1899, 1958. 

AVGVSTVS a. 474: proclaimed emperor by Leo I, on whose death 
on Jan. 18 he became sole emperor; on Feb. 9 he crowned his father 
Zeno as co-emperor; V. Dan. Styl. 66-7, Theod. Lect. Epit. 400, 

Joh. Mal. 375-6, Anon. Val. 9.39, Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 43, Evagr. 
HE117, Theoph. AM 5965, 5966, Nic. Call. HE xv 29, Zon. xiv 
1-2, Cedr. 1 615, Joh. Eph. ap. Chron. 1234, p. 185 = 146. After ten 
months of joint rule with his father, he fell ill and died; Theod. Lect. 
Epit. 400, Theoph. AM 5966, 5967. He died aged 7 in November 

474; Joh. Mal. 376. Said to have died three years after becoming 
emperor; V. Dan. Styl. 67. His death is also mentioned in Evagr. 

HE u 17, Nic. Call. HE xv 29, Zon. xiv 2, Cedr. 1 615. 

Leo 8 pater civitatis (at Perinthus) V/VI 

Aécvrox Tov. . . [kai rarp(óc) ró[Aecx ; JOeAT 23 (1926), Beibl. p. 192 

n. 148 with Robert, Hell. iv, pp. 130-1 n. 6 and Bull. Epigr. 1965 
n. 419 Perinthus (Thrace) (a much-damaged marble slab, possibly a 
tombstone). 

Leo 9 envoy to Persia 504/505 

Sent by the emperor Anastasius to Cavades, king of Persia, bear- 

ing gifts, during the negotiations for peace in 504/505; Josh. Styl. 
81. 

Leo 10 ?agens in rebus or notarius (East) 519/520 

He and Eulogius 8 delivered a letter of Pope Hormisdas to the 
papal envoys at Constantinople; Coll. Avell. 185 (a. 520 Jan. 19; 

reverenda vestri apostolatus alloquia per filios vestros Leonem atque 
Eulogium . . . suscepimus). Since Eulogius was either an agens in 

rebus or a notarius, so presumably was Leo. 

FL. LEO 11 v.c., consularis (Palaestinae Secundae) 525/526 

'O ueyaNonp(enéoraroc) ápx(cw); under him repairs to the city-wall 

at Scythopolis were carried out; SEG vm 34 = AJP 58 (1937), 838 
Scythopolis (Palaestina Secunda). For the date, see Fl. Arsenius 3 
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(the inscription was dated by an indiction year which was either one 

or four; the most likely date seems to be 525/526). In this period 
the governors of Palaestina II were consulares (cf. Procopius 9 and 
Just. Nov. 8). 

Basiliscus qui et Leo 

Leodetridus saio 507/511 

Saio; sent by Theoderic to supervise the building of dwelling 
places at the fort of Verruca (near Tridentum); Cass. Var. m 48 (a. 
507/511). 

Leonas sophist (at Alexandria) E/MV 

Native of Isauria; a leading sophist at Alexandria, where Proclus 4 

studied under him (c. 420/430) and lived at his house; he introduced 

Proclus into the company of the governors of Egypt (rois rác nviac 
Exovai THS Aryorrov); Marin. V. Procli 8 = Suid. A 269. He visited 

Constantinople once on behalf of his friend Theodorus 15, and took 
Proclus with him; Marin. V. Procli 9. 

LEONIDES 1 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk admonishing him for 
entertaining the notion of Fate (7roxn: eiuapuévn); Nil. Ep. 1278 

(addressed Acwwidn Kounrt). 

Leonides 2 rhetor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk advising him to pay 
less attention to developing his prose style and more to learning 
how to behave well; Nil. Ep. u 291 (addressed Aewwidn prropi). 

LEONIVS v.sp. 446 

Vir spectabilis; husband of Iucunda, he asked for imperial con- 
firmation of his will in his wife's favour; Nov. Val. 21.1 (a. 446 
Oct. 21). 

Leonteus curator (of Placidia's estates) 422/423 

Called ó ravrz« (sc. of Placidia) koupárcop; suspected of promoting 
ill-feeling between Galla Placidia 4 and her brother the emperor 
Honorius in 422/423 and of causing street-fighting at Ravenna 
between their partisans; Olymp. fr. 40. He was probably the mana- 
ger of the empress’ private estates. 
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Leontia | daughter of Leo I 457/480 

Daughter of the emperor Leo I and Verina, younger sister of 
Ariadne, born after Leo became emperor in 457; wife of Marcianus 
17 (son of the emperor Anthemius); in 479 she supported her hus- 
band's revolt against Zeno, and went into imprisonment with him in 
Isauria after it failed; Theod. Lect. Epit. 419, IGLS 1600, Joh. Ant, 
fr. 211.4, Evagr. HE ri 26, Joh. Mal. 375, Theoph. AM 5971, 5972. 

Their children were all daughters; Joh. Mal. 375, Joh. Ant. fr. 

211.4. 
She had originally been married briefly (c. 470/471) to Patricius 

15 the son of Aspar; V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. 
Get. 239, Joh. Mal. fr. 31. This marriage will have been annulled 
when Aspar was overthrown in 471, See stemmata 4 and 7. 

LEONTIA 2 (c£) V/VI 
Daughter of Valentinianus 2 v.c. and Vetranissa; wife of Simpli- 

cius 11; she died aged 32 after being married for eighteen years;v 
1678 + p. 1026 = ILCV 2168 Aquileia. 

Leonticus 1 ?CSL (East) 457/474 

Addressee of a law (undated) of Leo forbidding the use or setting 
by private persons of precious stones reserved for imperial use, and 
ordering that fines for the offence go to the sacrae largitiones; CJ 
x1 12.1. He was probably the CSL. 

CLAVDIVS LEONTICHVS 2 v.c., consularis (Cypri) ?M V 

'O Aaurpórares orartkóc; he rebuilt the walls of Lapethus in Cyprus; 

T. B. Mitford, New Inscriptions from Early Christian Cyprus, n. 10 
(= Byzantion 20 (1950), 137) Lapethus. If the date suggested by 
Mitford (on p. 138), viz. the mid fifth century, is correct, this man 
could be identical with Leonticus 1. 

ANTONIA LEON TIS c.f. IV/VI 

C.f.; wife of Iulius Gurdabius; buried at Rome; /LCV 160 Rome. 

If she owed her rank to her husband, he was a vir clarissimus. 

Leontius 1 (IG m 3482): PLRE 1. 

Leontius 2 (xv 7178): PLRE 1. 
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See 

LEONTIVS 3 agens in rebus (West) 399 

Agens in rebus; bearer of a letter from Symmachus to Sapidianus 
concerning arrangements for the praetorian games of Fabius Mem- 
mius Symmachus 10; Symm. Ep. 1x 16 (a. 399), 

LEONTIVS 4 (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom thanking him for his 
hospitality and regretting being expelled from the city where Leon- 
tius lived; John alludes to 7 evyevela 7) 07; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 83. The 

city was presumably either Constantinople or Cucusus and the letter 
was evidently written when John was in exile. 

Leontius 5 PPO Illyrici 412-413 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 412—413: 412 Aug. 17, CTh vu 4.32 (addressed 

"Leontio viro inl(ustri) p(rae)f(ecto) Illyrici"); 413 April 16, CTh 

Xil. 1.177 (addressed ‘Leontio ppo Illyrici’). Honoured for his justice 

by the province of Crete; Robert, Hell. 1v , p. 14 (with p. 15 n. 5) = 
Inscr. Cret. iv 325 Gortyn (eikóva rQvó' éodBpet ue Aeovriou ayvov inapym, 

óc Kptirnu modmy ovos énka vénv. ‘AyxiBupos 5' Éarnka Aixns -kpurüpat 

yàp ei Ñ moc eifvdixors, roc) 5° à6ikouat 8éoc. Xrrjae bé Kaddeivixos evnei 

Bóypart vagou, yéns 'IAAupiboc BeUrepov Te Xov). 

Leontius 6 sophist (at Athens) c. 415/420 

Called *Heraclitus' in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420 and John of Nikiu 
84.29, but ‘Leontius’ elsewhere. 

A native of Athens; Joh. Mal. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, cf. 
Evagr. HE 1 20 (Eudocia was Athenian by descent), Zon. xm 22.6, 

Cedr.1 590. A rich man (evropcorare ); Joh. Mal. 353. 

Father of Athenais Eudocia 2 (later empress); Soc. vii 21.8, Joh. 
Mal. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 84.29, Theoph. AM 
5911, Zon. xm 22.6, Cedr. 1 590. He also had two sons, Gessius 2 

and Valerius 6; Joh. Mal. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 

84.29, Zon. xit 22.7. See stemma 2. 
Sophist at Athens c. 415/420: he was appointed against his will 

to the sophistic chair at Athens (eis rov goóurucov 6póvov ) with sup- 

port from the historian Olympiodorus 1; Olymp. fr. 28, cf. Soc, vu 

21.8 (ò aogtarns Trav 'APqvov). Called ò &^0009oc ; Joh. Mal. 353, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, Theoph. AM 5911, Zon, xui 22.6. His pupils 

included his daughter Athenais; Soc. vir 21.8. He was appointed in 

415 or 416; Olymp. fr. 28 (dated between fr. 26 — summer 415 — 

and fr. 31 — summer 416). 
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He was dead by 420; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, cf. Joh. Mal. 353 

(dead before Eudocia married Theodosius II, on June 7, 421). 

LEONTIVS 7 iuris peritus (East); comes ordinis primi 425 

Iuris peritus; he taught in Constantinople and received in 425 the 
codicils of the comitiva primi ordinis so that he might rank among 
the ex vicariis; CTh vi 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). Similarly honoured 
at the same time were Helladius 2, Syrianus 2, Theophilus 4, Marti- 

nus 1 and Maximus 8. 

Leontius 8 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium reproaching 
him for criticizing a priest; Isid. Pel. Ep. im 229 (addressed Aewriw 
payorptaves), 360 (addressed Aeovriw). 

Leontius 9 PVC 434-435 

PVC a. 434 Nov. 27-435 Aug. 3: 434 Nov. 27, CTh xiv 16.3* dat. 

Cpli; 435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 28.8 (named in the subscript; eodem 
exemplo ... . Leontio p.v.) dat. Cpli; 435 Aug. 3, CTh xvi 5.66* 
dat. Cpli. 'O önapxos; he tried to renew the Olympia formerly held 
in the theatre at Chalcedon, but gave up the attempt owing to oppo- 
sition from Hypatius and his monks; Callin., V. Hypati 33.1-11 = 

107-9. 

Leontius 10 PPO Illyrici 2435/441 

While PPO Illyrici, he set up a shrine to the martyr Demetrius at 
Thessalonika; Phot. Bibl. 255 (Aeovriog 5€ r« àvrjp 6eoóuéararoe xoóvo« 

Dorepov TNS érapxórmroc, 7) Swine TO ‘TAAvptKov). 

Probably not to be identified with Leontius 5 but with Leontius 

9, in which case his prefecture was perhaps after August 435 and 

before 441; 0n the date, cf. M. Vickers, in BZ 67 (1974), 346-50, 

Leontius 11 bishop of Ascalon 449-451 

Native of Ascalon, ‘of illustrious family’, he became a monk, then 

an archimandrite, and finally bishop of Ascalon; Joh. Rut. Pleroph. 
52. 

He was present at the Councils of Ephesus in 449 and Chalcedon 
in 451; cf. ACOec. n vi, p. 41 (index s.n. Aeóvrux 2). 

LEONTIVS 12 v.sp., primicerius notariorum (East) 451 

'O repento mpuukrjpux rcv Aaumporárow rpuotvow kai vorapiov ; 

present among the doxovrec at the sixth session of the Council of 
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Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. 1 i.ii, p. 138 (Latin version n 

Leontius 13 optio of the MVM (West) V 

Hic in pace iacet Leontius ex optione officio magistri eq(uitum) 
et peditum, quem terra extera duxit; husband of Altena Romana; 
died aged 40; buried near Salona; 1u 6399 = D 1960 = ILCV 405 
near Salona (Dalmatia). 

Leontius 14 ?pagan sophist M/L V 

'O 5& Aeóvrwoc piora BeBovevodat voitu oikade éravrjet perà nappnaias 

&rvXoU kai kakobaiuovoc, o) ThovTnaas 005€ gwðels, coc Gero, GANG Enuobek 

èv evaefeias 0coóuVoUc, ravcoNeOpia bé THY Yuxnv SiadGapeis; Dam. Epit. 

Phot, 46. The identity of Leontius is unknown, but the implication 
of the text is that he was a pagan who tried to save himself from 
persecution by turning Christian. As a person worthy of mention by 

Damascius, he is likely to have been a learned man and a teacher, 
perhaps a sophist. The occasion is unknown but at least two pro- 
minent Alexandrian pagans, Ammonius 6 and Fl. Horapollon 2, 
behaved similarly in the late 480s or early 490s; possibly Leontius 

was a sophist at Alexandria about that time, 

LEONTIVS 15 brother of Ruricius of Limoges LV 

Brother of Ruricius (bishop of Limoges); Ruric. Ep. 18, u 42, 
Faustus, Ep. 9. See stemma 16. 

LEONTIVS 16 v.c. ?476/483 

AEONTIOT v.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 
Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 71 n. 22, For his date, see Aggerius. 
He was presumably a senator of eastern origin. 

Leontius 17 usurper (East) 484-488 

He was a native of Dalisandus (in Isauria), of obscure parentage; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214,2. His mother was Paulina 3; Joh. Mal. 388 = fr. 

35. Said to have been a Syrian and well-educated; Theoph. AM 

5972. Wrongly called a Thracian; Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 107. 
His career down to 484 was military; Theoph. AM 5972 (he was 

dp.oTos kard ... NOAH uneia). 

MVM PER THRACIAS a. 484: rryoóuevoc THs €v Opakn arparic; Theoph. 

AM 5972 (according to Theophanes, he held this post at a time 
when Illus 1 took him to the East; but [llus did not take him to the 
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East, see below; it may be that Leontius held this post at the time 
when he was sent by Zeno against Illus, in 484. Since the Lroops of 

the magisterium militum per Orientem were commanded by Illus, 
the nearest available troops for Zeno to send would be the praesen- 
tal armies and the army in Thrace, and he may therefore have sent 

the Thracian army under its magister militum Leontius; cf. also 
Ioannes 93, on Theoph. AM 5985). Called ‘arparndarns’; Josh. Styl, 

14 (in 484). 

PATRICIVS a. 484: 6 ratpixioc; Joh. Mal. 388 = fr. 35, Joh. Mal. 
(slav.), pp. 106-7, Theoph. AM 5972, 5973. 

?HONORARY CONSVL: he is called 6 bmaro¢ in Theod. Lect. Epit. 437. 
He was not consul ordinarius (cf. Fasti);il the title is not an error, 

he will have been an honorary consul. 

In 484 he was sent by Zeno to the East (probablv with troops 

from Thrace, see above) to oppose the rebellious Illus, but was 
instead induced by Illus to join forces with him against Zeno; Josh. 
Styl. 14, Jord. Rom. 352 (contra quem Leontius directus). 

AVGVSTVS a. 484-488: Illus had him proclaimed emperor by the 
empress Verina at Tarsus in Cilicia; Candidus, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 109 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Josh. Styl. 15, Theod. Lect. 
Epit. 437, Zach. HE v 6, Zach. V. Sev., p. 40, Liberat. Brev. 17, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 484, Joh. Mal. 388 = fr. 35, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 483, 

Evagr. HE m 16, 27 (= Eustath. fr. 4), Theoph. AM 5973, 5974. 
The coronation at Tarsus was on July 19, 484 (see Illus and cf. 

Stein, Bas-Emp. n 29 n. 1). They went to Antioch a few days later; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2, Joh. Mal. 388 = fr. 35 (on July 27, 484, see 
Stein, loc. cit.). Near Antioch they were completely defeated by 
Zeno's army (in Sept. 484) and Illus and Leontius fled for satety to 
the Fort of Papyrius in Isauria; Joh. Ant, fr. 214.5, Josh. Styl. 17, 

Eustath. fr. 4 = Evagr. HE m 27, Liberat. Brev. 18, Joh. Mal. 389, 
Theoph. AM 5976 (for the date, Stein, Bas-Emp. u 30 n. 1). After 

a siege which lasted four vears they were betrayed, captured and 
beheaded; Candidus, Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5, 214.10, Josh. Styl. 17, 
Theod. Lect, Epit. 438, Zach. HE v 9, Marcell. com. s.a. 488, Jord. 

Rom. 352, Liberat. Brev, 18, Joh. Mal. 389, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 488, 

Theoph. AM 5976, 5980. 
He and Illus had been greatly influenced by the pagan soothsayer 

Pamprepius; Dam. Epit. Phot. 109, Josh. Styl 15, Zach. HE v 6,9, 
Zach. V. Sev., p. 40, Evagr. HE im 16, 27, Theoph. AM 5976. 

Described as ‘a handsome, pock-marked, long-haired youth, pure 
white, with a straight nose, good eyes, and polite manners’; Joh. 

Mal. (slav.), p. 107. 
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LEONTIVS 18 son of Ruricius; (?v.c.) L V/E VI 

Son of Ruricius (bishop of Limoges), brother of Aurelianus 6; 
Ruric. Ep. n 40, 49 (both written when Ruricius was bishop, i.e. 
c. 485/507). The family was senatorial. See stemma 16. 

Leontius 19 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

'Ezapxikcóc ; Wadd. 11 2760a Salamis (Cyprus). Presumably an offi- 
cialis of the PPO Orientis. 

Leontius 20 professor of law (at Berytus) L V/E VI 

Son of Eudoxius 4 and father of Anatolius (PLRE m); CJ 117.29, 
Zach. V. Sev., p. 47. 

He was a famous lawyer; CJ 1 17.2.9. He taught law at Berytus 

where in the late 480s his classes were attended by both Zacharias 4 
and Severus (later bishop of Antioch); Zach. V. Sev., pp. 47, 66-7 
(where he is called ‘magister’). 

He was a pagan and was interested in magic which he used to 
foretell his pupils' future careers; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 66-7. He was 
arrested for this but was allowed to escape in order to save his life 
when the crowd turned ugly; Zach. V. Sev., p. 68. Later he went 
back to Berytus, having become a Christian; Zach. V. Sev., p. 73. 

LEONTIVS 21 comes (rei militaris) (East) 503 

‘Kouns’; in command of soldiers at Tella (= Constantia, in Osr- 
hoene) in autumn 503; after a warning from Petrus 24 that certain 

Jews of Tella were planning to betray the city to the Persians, he 
had them caught and killed; it was only with difficulty that he 
stopped his soldiers from killing all other Jews in the city; Josh. 
Styl. 58 (described as ‘count Leontius who at that time had charge 
of the city’). 

LEONTIVS 22 v.sp. 507/311 
A boundary dispute between Leontius and Paschasius 2 ‘viri spec- 

tabiles' led to violence; Theoderic then intervened and ordered Con: 

sularis to appoint an agrimensor to settle the matter; Cass. Var. 152 
(a. 507/511). 

Leontius 23 PPO (Orientis) 510; ex cos.; patricius 

Son of Patricius 10; C/117.2.9. 
He was a famous professor of law; C/117.2.9, Joh. Lyd. de mag. 
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i 17 (dune vouucoraroc). The law styles him: vir gloriosissimus prae- 
fectorius ? et consularis! et patricius ©. 

(a) PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 510: in office when Apion 2 was exiled; Joh. 
Lyd. de mag. 11117 (Aeovriou Tv énapxornra biénovrox) (for the date, 

see Marcell. com. s.a. 510). Attested in office between 500 and 518; 

CJ vu 39.6* (an undated law of Anastasius; the previous law, VII 
39.5, was issued on Nov. 17, 500). A prefectorial edict of his is 
extant; Zachariae von Lingenthal, ‘Avéxdora, p. 265 no. 22, p. 273 

no. 22. He is probably the addressee of a decree issued to a certain 
Leontius by an unknown emperor which has survived at Corycus in 
Phrygia; MAMA m 197 Corycus. 

(b) His name is not in the consular Fasti, and he will therefore 

have been an honorary consul. 
(c) PATRICIVS: he is not otherwise recorded with this title. 

He seems to have been still alive in 533; C/117.2. 

Leontius qui et Tapitoleon 24 agens in rebus (East) 514/518 

Mentioned in two letters of Severus of Antioch written between 
514 and 518; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 121 (to the Master of the Offices; 
‘the resplendent Leontius who is also one of your slaves’), Ep. Sel. 
1 24 (‘our pious king and the glorious Master of the Offices wrote to 

my meanness by Leontius the illustrious magistrian who is called 
Tapitoleon (*L'wntyws nsyh' m'gystryn' hw dmt' mr t' pytwl' wn!) 

to ask that the deprivation of those no-bishops and wicked men in 
Second Syria might be annulled’) (transl. E. W. Brooks). He was 

certainly an agens in rebus. 

LEONTIVS 25 v,sp. (East) 519 

Vir spectabilis; he and Stephanus 22 were sent by the emperor 

Justin to meet envoys from Pope Hormisdas (in early 519); Coll 

Avell. 213 (a. 519 Feb./March; written from Scampa). 

Leontius 26 relative of Vitalianus E VI 

One of the ‘theopaschite’ monks from Scythia; he claimed to be a 
relative of Vitalianus 2 (se dicit parentem esse magistri militum (sc. 

Vitaliani)); Coll. Avell. 216 (a. 519 June 29). 

Leontius 27 MVM (East) 528; patricius 

He was a member of the first commission on the Codex /ustinia- 
nus and his name and titles are given in the constitution Haec (a. 

528 Feb. 13) and the constitution Summa (a. 529 April 7): vir sub- 
limissimus, magister militum, ex praefecto praetorio, consularis 

673 



LEONTIVS 27 

atque patricius (the office of magister militum is omitted from 

Const. Summa). 

The last three titles, which he still bore in 529, were probably all 
honorary. He was never consul ordinarius (cf. Fasti), and was there- 

fore an honorary consul. Since he appears to have been an actual 

magister mtlitum (having dropped this title by 529), he was pre- 

sumably a military man; therefore the title ‘ex praefecto praetorio' 
will probably also have been an honorary one and not evidence for 
an actual former prefecture (it was in any case very unusual, though 

not unknown, for one man to hold both offices, whether in com- 

bination, e.g. Solomon (PLRE ui) in Africa, or in succession, e.g. 

Eparchius Avitus 5 in Gaul). It is not impossible that Leontius 

acquired the title as a praefectus praetorio vacans with duties for 

organizing the commissariat during a war; this responsibility seems 
generally to have been given to civilians (e.g. Pentadius 2, Apion 2 

and Archelaus 5) but there seems no reason why a man of military 
background should not have been appointed. 

Since Leontius was appointed to the commission at Constanti- 
nople, he was probably one of the magistri militum praesentales. 

FL. LEONTIVS 28 comes ordinis primi et dux Isauriae 395/402 

Tov Aavnp(orárov) (sic) [kn(sic) &au]uaotorárou kóumros p(carov 
Tay Ju(aro«) KT (sic) 5ov[ko« 'Ioaupiac] PAlaßiov) Aeovr[iov]; MAMA m 73 

(p. 71) Diocaesarea (Isauria), dated under Arcadius and Honorius. 

FLA(VIVS) PAVLVS LEONTIVS MARINOVS PETRO- 
NIVS H(E)SACHIVS (sic) 29 v.c., comes consistorianus V/VI 

V.c., comes sacri synhedri; he acted as judge in a legal process 
somewhere in Egypt; SB 5357, 11 (provenance and date unknown; 
probably not earlier than the fifth century, to judge by the spelling 

and formulae). His title is presumably equivalent to comes sacri con- 
sistori, although a law of 399 (CTh v1 12.1) had given all comites 
consistonant the rank of spectabilis. 

Pontius Leontius 30 vir inlustris MV 

Full name; Sid. ^p. Carm. xxu title. 

He was a native of Aquitania; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 12.5 (primus Aqui- 

tanorum). He lived at Bordeaux; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 11.3, vv. 33-5. He 

also owned a magnificent country home known as *Burgus' (perhaps 
at Bourg-sur-Gironde), which is described in verse by Sidonius Apol 
linaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxit (probably composed c. 463, cf. Stevens, 
Sidonius Apollinaris, 67). 
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He came of senatorial family; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 11.3, vv. 33-5, 

12.8, Carm. xxi1 116. Descendant of Pontius Paulinus (see PLRE 1, 
Paulinus 19); Sid. Ap. Carm. xxu 117. Son of Livia; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

vim 11.3, vv. 33-5. He was married (to Anonyma 18); Sid. Ap. Carm. 
xxi 1921f. Father of Paulinus 10; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 12.5. 

VIR INLVSTRIS: his rank is inferred from Sid. Ap. Carm. xxu 195-6 
(qua non ulla magis nurus umquam Pontia gaudet inlustris pro sorte 
viri). There is no evidence whether he acquired the rank through 
holding an inlustris office or by an honorific grant. 

He was a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris, who addressed Carm. 
xxii to him. He was once Sidonius’ host; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 12.8. 

Cl. Lepidus CRP ?EV 

V(ir) inl(ustris), comes, ex consulari Germaniae Primae, ex mag(is- 

tro) memor(iae), ex com(ite) rerum privat(arum); brother of Cl. 
Postumus Dardanus; xi 1524 = D 1279 Segustero (Narbonensis). 

None of his offices are recorded elsewhere, but the inscription was 
set up after his brother's first praetorian prefecture (early fifth 
century). 

Leporius | (Symm. Ep. vm 53): PLRE 1. 

LEPORIVS 2 v.sp. 448 

Vir spectabilis; he lived near Milan, where he entertained St Ger- 

manus of Auxerre in 448; Constantius, V. Germ. 33. The occasion 

was shortly before the death of Germanus. 

Leucadius: primicerius domesticorum (in Spain) IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

Levila; see Libila. 

Libelarius MVM per Orientem. 527 

Native of Thrace; Proc, BP112.23. A Goth; Zach. HE vii 4. 

Nicknamed ‘Bull-eater’; Zach. HE vin 4. 

?DVX OSRHOENAE a. 525: ‘rector (*Àmdbrn") durus’; he was among 
the survivors of the great flood which destroyed Edessa on April 22, 
525; Zach. HE vm 4. Dux ('5o0£') in the fourth indiction (Sept. 525/ 
Aug. 526) when the monk Moses healed the wife of Cavades (cf. 
Rufinus 13); Zach. HE ix 6 ('rerapro diebus Liberarii ducis’). He was 
presumably dux Osrhoenae and in office at least from April 22 to 
Sept.1, 525. He had helped bishop Asclepius of Edessa (7 Asclepius 

8) to persecute Monophysites; Zach. HE vut 4. 
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MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 527: in summer 527 he led an expedition 
against Nisibis but retreated in disorder with heavv losses; he was 
then dismissed; Proc. BP112.23-4 (àn Peopato arparia, hs Age- 

Adpwos ék Opaxns 7;pxev). For the date and time of year, cf. Zach. HE 
IX l. Procopius states that his successor was Belisarius (PLRE m); 
but Belisarius became dux Mesopotamiae in 527 in succession to 
Timostratus, and it was certainly Fl. Hypatius 6 who succeeded 
Libelarius (see Fasti and cf. Zach. HE tx 2, Joh. Mal. 423, and 

Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 272 n. 2). 

(FL.) LIBERALIS v.c., consularis Siciliae c. 433 

He ordered repair work at Catania which was completed under 
Fl. Felix Eumathius in 434; AE 1959, 26 = JG xiv. 455 Catania 
(Sicily). Eumathius was v.c., governor of Sicily and evidently success- 

sor of Liberalis. 

Liberatus 1 doctor 484 

Medicus; a catholic in Africa, exiled for his faith together with 

his wife and children in 484 by Huneric; Vict. Vit. m 50. 

Liberatus (Libertus, Liberius) 2 poet and scholasticus L V/VI 

Author of verses on the poems of Sedulius (M V); Anth. Lat.1 
493 (versus Liberati scolastici). See Belisarius and cf. Schanz-Hosius, 

Iv 2, p. 373. 

Liberius 1 PPO (of Italy) 409 Nov. 26 

PPO a. 409 Nov, 26, CTh vii 4.25% (MSS 412) +CTh xu 1.170 
(MSS 409) + CTh xiv. 7.2% (MSS 412), all ‘dat. Rav.’ The praetorian 

prefecture of Italy was occupied on Nov. 26, 412, by Ioannes 4, 
and Liberius is unlikely to have been PPO in Gaul (see Dardanus, 
PPO on Dec. 7); it seems most probable that he was PPO of Italy at 

Ravenna under Honorius in 409, succeeding Iovius 3 (last attested 

on June 26, 409). 

LIBERIVS 2 v.sp. 508/51) 

Second husband of Aetheria 2; Cass. Var. rv 12 (a. 508/511). Vir 

spectabilis; he protested when his wife was convicted of cheating 
the children of her first marriage out of their patrimony, and the 

case was then sent to arbitration by Theoderic; Cass. Var. iv 46 (a. 

507/511). 
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Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 3 PPO Gall. c. 510-534; 

patricius 500-554 

Full name; Subscr. ad Concil. Araus. a. 529 = MGH (Leg.) m i, 
p. 54. Liberius; elsewhere. 

His origins are unknown, but he was born no earlier than 465 

(since he died aged 89 and was alive in 554, see below; he was very 
old — éexaroyépo» — in 550, Proc. BG m 39.7), and could not have 

been born much later than that year, since he already held impor- 

tant posts in the 490s (see below). He was related to Rufius Magnus 
Faustus Avienus 2; Ennod. Ep. tx 7. He was therefore related to 

Anicius Probus Faustus 9. For his wife Agretia and family, see 
below. 

His career began under Odovacer; he refused to enter the service 

of Theoderic until Odovacer was dead (in 493) and by his conduct 

won Theoderic's respect; Cass. Var. n 16 (patricium Liberium et in 
adversitate nostra fuisse laudabilem, qui sic Odovacris integerrimis 
parebat obsequiis ut nostra post fuerit dilectione dignissimus, contra 

quos multa fecisse videbatur inimicus. Non enim ad nos vilissima 
transfugae condicione migravit nec proprii domini finxit odium, ut 
alterius sibi procuraret affectum; expectavit integer divina iudicia 
nec passus est sibi regem quaerere, nisi rectorem primitus perdi- 
disset). 

PPO (ITALIAE) c. a. 493-500: appointed by Theoderic soon after he 
entered his service (not before 493, see above), he performed his 

duties honestly and devotedly; Cass. Var. n 16 (cui mox ut praefec- 
turae praetorianae concessimus dignitatem, credita sibi tanta inte- 
gritate disposuit, ut miraretur aliquis sic simpliciter devotum, quem 
tam callide noverat fuisse contrarium). Rexit Rumuleos (sic) fasces; 

CIL x1 382. His main task was to settle Theoderic's Gothic followers 
on land taken from the Roman inhabitants of Italy, and he did this 
with so much tact and skill that both sides professed themselves 
satisfied with the result; he also organized supplies for the Gothic 
army; Ennod. Ep. rx 23 (quid quod illas innumeras Gothorum cater- 

vas vix scientibus Romanis larga praediorum conlatione ditasti? 
nihil enim amplius victores cupiunt et nulla senserunt damna supe- 
rati), Cass. Var. 1 15 (praefecturam enim, sollicitudinum omnium 

nobilissimum pondus, quod vel solum fuisset expedire laudabile, 
iuncta exercitus nostri cura disposuit, ut nec provinciis deesset ordi- 
natio nec exercitui se provida sollicitudo subtraheret. Superavit 
cuncta infatigabilis et expedita prudentia; traxit mores barbaros ad 
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quietem; in votum nostrum cuncta moderatus est, ut sic accipienti- 

bus satisfaceret, ne dantes locum querimoniis invenirent), i1 16. He 

was also successful in increasing the revenues by increasing general 

prosperity in Italy; Ennod. Ep. tx 23 (vix pascebatur Italia publici 
sudore dispendii, quando tu eam sine intervallo temporis et ad spem 
reparationis et ad praebitionem tributariam commutasti. Laeti coc- 
pimus te moderante inferre aerariis publicis quod cum maximo 
dolore solebamus accipere: . . . vires vectigalium tu vel nutristi pro 
bono publico vel dedisti), Cass. Var. 1 16, He held office until 500 

when Theoderic gave him the title "patricius' and replaced him by 
Theodorus 62; Anon. Val. 12.68 (Liberium praefectum praetorii, 
quem fecerat in initio regni sui, fecit patricium). 

PATRICIVS a. 500-554: he received the title ‘patricius’ in 500; 
Anon, Val. 12,68 (cited above). Patricius; Ennod. Ep. v | (early 
506), Pope Symm. Ep. tt (early 506; MSS 499, but it concerns the 
same matter as Ennod, Ep. v 1), Cass. Var. it 16 and m 35 (a. 507/ 

511), Subser, ad Conc. Araus. (a. 529), Cass. Var. x11 (a. 533), 

Const. Porph. de cer. 87 (a. 534), Proc. Anecd. 27.17 (a. 539), Proc. 

BG m 56.6 (a. 549), Jord. Rom. 385 (a. 550), Jord. Get. 303 (a. 
5351/2), also 1. Caes. n 10 (early sixth cent. ). 

In the years after 500 he received at Ravenna several letters [rom 

Ennodius 3; Ep. n 26 (c. Dec. 503), v 1 (early 506), v112 (early 
508), vit 22 (autumn 510). In 507 his son Venantius 2 was consul. 

and was also given the comitiva domesticorum vacans some time 

hetween 507 and 511 in recognition of his father's merits; Cass. Var 

it 15-16. A judgement made by Liberius, perhaps during his prefec- 
ture, was confirmed by [heoderic; Cass. Var. mi 35 (a. 507/511). 

Liberius received a letter from Pope Symmachus concerning the 
choice of a new bishop at Aquileia; Pope Symm. Ep. tt (early 506; 

see above). He is also mentioned in Ennod. Ep. IX 15 (in summer 

511, when he was probably in Gaul). 
PPO GALLIARVM a. 510-554: his appointment will have been in 510. 

since in autumn of that vear he was still detained in Ravenna, Ennod. 

Ep. vm 22, but was in Gaul in 511, Ennod. Ef. IX 23, He was "prac 

fectus’ in Gaul not before 510, where his vicarius was Gemellus; 
Avit Ep. 35 (postquam multiplices Galliarum labores lelicissimus 
potestatis vestrae visitavit adventus). He governed the area ol 

southern Gaul recently acquired by Theoderic; Ennod. Ep. ix 25 

(mecum Galliae ... conveniunt ut... ordinatis illis, quibus civili- 

tatem post multos annorum circulos intulisti, quos ante te non can 

tigit saporem de Romana libertate gustare, ad Italiam tuam , . . 
reducaris). He was in Gaul in early 512; Ennod, Ep. mx 29. As ‘ppo 
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Galliarum" in late 526 he received instructions from the new king 
Athalaric about administering the oath of loyalty to him in Gaul; 
Cass. Var. vin 6. Vir clarissimus et inlustris praefectus praetorii 
Galliarum atque patricius; Liberius headed the laymen who sub- 
scribed to the Acts of the Council of Arausio (Orange) on July 3, 

529; MGH (Leg.) m i, p. 54. He is mentioned as ‘praefectus’ at Arles; 
he there welcomed bishop Apollinaris of Valence; V. Apollin. 
Valent. 10 2 MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) uit, p. 201. He was ‘praefectus’ 
when the Council of Vaison met (a. 529 Nov. 5); MGH (Leg.) m i, 
p. 58. He was actively concerned with military matters; Cass. Var. 
X1 1 (exercitualis vir). On one occasion he was badly wounded during 
à Visigothic raid near Arles, but recovered; V. Caes. 1 10. His Gallic 
prefecture is referred to on his tombstone; x1 382 (currentibus annis 
successu parili Gallica iura tenens). He built a basilica at Orange, 

which was dedicated during the Second Council of Orange on July 
3, 529: MGH (Leg.) nt i, p. 46. 

PATRICIVS PRAESENTALIS a. 533-534: in 533 he received recogni- 
tion for his long absence and service when he was summoned to 
Athalaric's court and received the office of ‘patricius praesentalis' 
while being allowed to retain his title of PPO Galliarum; Cass. Var. 
X1 1 (late 533) (respicite patricium Liberium praefectum etiam 
Galliarum, exercitualem virum, communione gratissimum, meritis 
clarum, forma conspicuum, sed vulneribus pulchriorem, laborum 
suorum munera consecutum, ut nec praefecturam, quam bene ges- 
sit, amitteret et eximium virum honor geminatus ornaret: confessus 
meritum, cui solus non sufficit ad praemium. Accepit enim et prae- 
sentaneam dignitatem, ne de re publica bene meritus diu absens 

putaretur ingratus). For the patriciatus praesentalis, see Tuluin. He 
still retained the combined title under Athalaric's successor, Thco- 

dahad, in late 534; Const. Porph. de cer. 87 (ò marpixios kai érapxoc 
raor). 

He was one of the ‘illustres et magnifici viri' addressed by Pope 
John II in 534, before March 24; Mansi vm 803 = PL 66.20. 

In late 534 he was sent with Opilio 4 and other senators on an 
embassy to Justinian by Theodahad to defend the latter's treatment 

of Amalasuintha; Proc. BG1 4.15. On the way they met an envoy from 
Justinian, Petrus (PLRE m), at Aulon; Proc. BG1 4.21. Once in Con- 

stantinople Liberius and the other envoys, with the exception of 
Opilio, gave Justinian a full account of events which was not favour- 
able to Theodahad; Proc. BG 1 4,23-4. Liberius’ embassy was 

honourably received by Justinian; Const. Porph. de cer. 87. 

He apparently remained in Constantinople after this embassy and 
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stayed in the East while the wars in Italy between the Goths and the 
Byzantines lasted (see below), 

PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a. 538/539-2542: he was made augustal 
prefect by Justinian in 538/539 and sent to Alexandria to enquire 
into the allegations of judicial murder brought against the augustalis 
Rhodon (PLRE m), the patriarch Paulus, and the vir inlustris Arse- 
nius 3; he executed Arsenius, exiled Paul and sent Rhodon for trial 

to Constantinople; Liberat. Brev. 25 (imperator vocavit Liberium et 

fecit augustalem misitque eum Alexandriam, requireret causam), 
Proc. Anecd. 27.17-19 ( uépuov obv rc èx "Paxurg dv5pa rarpikiov 

KaTaotnoduevos éri TNS 'AXe£avópécov ápxr ). In c. 542, after some inde- 

cision by Justinian had caused a muddle at Alexandria when both 
Liberius and loannes Laxarion (PL RE m) disputed the post of 
augustal prefect and loannes lost his life, Liberius was dismissed and 
recalled to Constantinople to stand trial before the Senate; the 
Senate acquitted him but Procopius alleges that Justinian secretly 
imposed a fine; Proc. Anecd. 29.1-11 (the date is uncertain but 
Liberius' friend Pelagius (later Pope) was still in Constantinople, 
which he had left by 544, cf, Stein, Bas-Emp. n 395 n. 2). 

In 549 Justinian twice named Liberius as commander of Roman 
forces for the war against the Goths in Italy, but was indecisive 
and the expedition never left; Proc. BG m 36.6, 37.26-7. However, 
in 550, on learning of the Gothic invasion of Sicily, Justinian hastily 
assembled a fleet and army and sent them off to Sicily under 
Liberius; Proc. BG m 39.6-7 (&oxovra AiBéptov abro« émiornaas; dpyww 

Tov a7óAov), Jord. Rom. 385. After his departure Justinian, believing 
him too old and inexperienced in warfare (jv yap éaxaroyépo re ó 

&vrp uáM ora kai áueAérrroe moXeutow épyov ), recalled him; Proc. BG 

im 39,7-8. Liberius meanwhile sailed from Cephallenia and succeeded 

in entering the harbour of Syracuse; Proc. BG m 40.12-14. He could 
make no effective move against the besieging Goths and withdrew 
to Panormus; Proc. BG m 40.18. After his replacement, Artabanes 

(PLRE mi), arrived, Liberius returned ta Constantinople; Proc. BG 
Iv 24.1 (probably not until 551, cf. BG m 39.11-12, 39,28-9 with 

IV 24.1.). 
In spring 552 he was appointed to command the forces sent to 

Spain by Justinian to help the rebel Athanagild against the Visigothic 

king Agila; Jord. Get, 303 (for the date, see Stein, Bas-Emp. n 82011.) 

He was back in Constantinople in May 553, when he took part in 
negotiations there with Pope Vigilius; Mansi ix 1978, 198c. 

He was sull alive on Aug. 13, 554, being styled ‘vir gloriosissimus' 

in Justinian’s pragmatic sanction regulating affairs in newly reco- 
vered Italy; Just. Nov., App. 7. He played an important part in the 
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new reorganization; XI 382 (Ausoniae populis gentiles rite cohortes 
disposuit sanxit foedera iura dedit). 

His death must have occurred soon afterwards, and he must have 

already returned to Italy; he was aged 89 (ter senis lustris proximus) 
when he died and was buried at Rimini by his children in the same 

tomb as his wife; X1 382 Ariminum. 
His wife was called Agretia and she was with him in Gaul during 

his Gallic prefecture; V. Caes. n 12-13. They had only one daughter, 
V. Caes. 1 12; but several sons, Ennod. Ep. IX 23, of whom one was 
Venantius 2, Cass. Var. 11 15-16 (see above). Possibly the Liberius 
‘vir nobilissimus! mentioned in Greg. Dial. tv 53 was a descendant 
of this man. 

He was granted by Theodahad half the estate of a certain Marcia- 

nus, which he was allowed to keep in 554; Just. Nov., App. 7. He 
must have owned property in Campania, since he founded a monas- 
tery there before his departure to the East; Greg. Dial. 11 35, Ep. 1x 
162, 164. 

Procopius says of his character that he was honest and forthright; 
Proc. BG 1 4.24 (rjv yap ò avn Kadds re kal à yaBóc buióepóvrox, NOyou TE 

Too adnfovs émysedetoda: é&eriorápevox ). 

FL. LIBIANVS v.C., praeses Euphratensis 434 

Clarissimus praeses Eufratesiae provinciae; received orders from 
Fl, Titus 2 conceming the bishop of Hierapolis; 4COec. 1 iv, pp. 
200-1 (he received Titus' letter on April 15, 454). 

Libila MVM (of Odovacer) 491 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 156 (s.v. Livila). 
MVM (of Odovacer) in 491: magister militum (or similar); killed in 

July 491 during a sortie by Odovacer from Ravenna against Theo- 

deric's troops; Anon. Val. 11.54 (et fugiens Levila, magister militum 
Odoacris, occisus est in fluvio Bedente), Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 491 

(occisus est Libila mag. mil.), duct. Haun. s.a. 491 (interfecto Libi- 
lane magistro militiae). 

Perhaps identical with Evila. 

Libius Severus 

Libosus ?agens in rebus (West) 411 

One of three *ducenarii' present at the three sessions of the Col- 
latio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi iv 51c, 1675, 1818. Cf. Petro- 

nius 2 and Vrsus 2, and also Taurillus and Vincentius 2. 

He was possibly an agens in rebus. 
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Licentius I poet; pupil of Augustine LIV 

Author of a poem to Augustine on the difficulty of understanding 
music; Licentius, Carm. (in CSEL 34, pp. 89-95). 

Native of Thagaste; Licentius, Carm., v. 137 (ab una exsurgimus 

urbe), Aug. de Beat. Vit. 16. Son of Romanianus; Aug. Ep. 27.6, 
c. Acad. 1 1.4, 1 3.8, 7.19, Paul. Nol, Ep. 7. Relative of Alypius 
(PLRE 1); Aug. Ep. 27.5, Paul. Nol. Ep. 8 (7 Aug. Ep. 32). Carm. 
83-4. 

Pupil of Augustine; Aug. c. Acad, n 3.8, de Beat. Vit. 1 6, Paul. 

Nol. Ep. 8. Carm. 83-4. Augustine presents him as one of the 

characters in his Contra Academicos, De Ordine and De Beata Vita. 

He was more interested in poetry than in philosophy; Aug. Ep. 26.4, 
c. Acad. 1 4.10, m 1.1, 4.7, De Ord. 12.5 (poeticae deditus). 

When Augustine retumed to Africa (in 388), Licentius remained 
in Italy to seek his fortune; Paul. Nol. Ep. 8 (= Aug. Ep. 32). Carm. 
12 (urged ‘ut fugias durae lubrica militiae"), 89 (tu thalamos licet et 

celsos mediteris honores) (written probably in 396; CSEL 58, p. 14). 
Addressee of Aug. Ep. 26 (a. 394/395); mentioned in Ep. 31.7 

(a. 395/396). 

LICENTIVS 2 wc EV 

V (ir) c(larissimus); buried at Rome on Nov. 6, 406;v1 32009 = 
ILCV 133. 

LICERIVS (?v.c.) M/LV 

Grandfather of Lupicinus 3; Ennod. Dictio vi 4.13. See stemma 

19. 

Flavius Licerius Firminus Lupicinus 

Licinia Eudoxia 

Licinianus | QSP (West) 474 

QSP (West) a. 474: quaestor; Sid. Ap. Ep. ut 7.2, v 16.1. He held 
the office under Julius Nepos; Ep. v 16.2. Envoy of the emperor to 

the Visigothic king Euric in late 474; Ep. m 7.2-4, Sent from 
Ravenna bearing the codicils of the patriciate for Ecdicius 3; Ep. V 
16.1. 

Sidonius, who had personally never met him, reports that he was 

regarded as a man of upright character, able and trustworthy; Ef. 
ii 7.2-4. 
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Licinianus 2 notarius (of the church at Arles) E VI 

He was one of the ecclesiastical notarii under Caesarius bishop of 
Arles (502-542) (quidam de notariis beati viri Licinianus nomine); 
V. Caes. 121. 

LICINIVS 1 comes scholae (East) 519 

Comes scholae; sent by the emperor Justin in 519 on business to 
Thessalonica where he met bishop loannes and the priest Epiphanius; 
while there he attended the signing of libelli by the bishop of Thes- 
salonica and added his own signature before returning to Constanti- 
nople; Coll. Avell. 225 (a. 519 October). 

Licinius 2 Mag. Off. (East) 524 Dec, 25 

C] xm 33.5°. 

Valerius Lila scutarius (West) IV/V 

Scutarius, natione Maurus; husband of Prima; died aged 30; buried 

at Rome; vi 32950 = ILCV 540. 

LILINGIS (?comes et) praeses Isauriae 491 

The form of his name varies widely; Lilingis (Jord., Marcell. com.); 
Longinines (Joh. Mal. 393); Linginines (Joh. Ant. fr. 2145 (in FHG 
V)); Hlloulingis (Joh. Ant. fr. 98 (in Exc. de ins.)); Lingines (Joh. 
Mal. fr. 37); Linges (Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2); Lingis (Suid. B 279); Nini- 
lingis (Theoph.); Ninigius (Mich. Syr.). 

He was a bastard half-brother of Illus 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 = 
fr. 98 (Exc. de ins., p. 136), Suid. B 279. See stemma 32. 

In 484 Zeno made him a commander (arparmyé) of his army 
against Illus; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2 = fr. 98. Possibly he was already 
comes et praeses Isauriae; he was probably not MVM, in view of his 
post in 491. 

(COMES ET) PRAESES ISAVRIAE a. 491: 4 rs ‘loaupias Tryeucov; appoin- 

ted under Zeno and still in office under Anastasius; Theoph. AM 
5985. Perhaps appointed in 484 (see above). For his titulature, cf. 
Aetius 4, Leontius 28 and Longinus 1, and (in PLRE 1) Matronianus 

2 and Anonymus 69; also (for the comes Isauriae) CJ xn 59.10. 
He was one of the Isaurian rebel leaders in the war against Anas- 

tasius and was a commander of their army until in 492 he was killed 
at the battle of Cotyaeum in Phrygia; Theoph. AM 5985, Joh. Ant. 

fr, 2145, Jord. Rom. 355, Marcell. com. s.a. 492, Joh. Mal, 393-4, 
Joh. Mal. fr. 37 (= Exc. de ins., p. 167), Mich. Syr. iX 11. 
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He was brave (àvrjp @paavraros); Theoph. AM 5985. He is described 
as ‘segnis quidem pede, sed eques in bello acerrimus’; Marcell. com. 
s.a. 492 (no doubt because he was lame, cf. Joh. Mal, 393 and fr, 
37, both of which call him ó xo). 

Said to have been a violent person; Suid. B 279. 

Limenius 1: protector (East) IV/V; PLRE t. 

Limenius 2 PPO Galliarum (?407-)408 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR or vicar, before 400; Symm. Ep. v 75 (to 
Limenius; Felix 1 wished to be an advocate in a less strenuous court 
than at Rome — ergo exoratus ac facilis non ut transfugam sedis 
alterius, sed ut adfectatorem fori quietioris amplectere). 

CSL a. 400-401 March 27: at court and able to appoint staff 
(nunc tuum est optimos iuvenes advocare); Symm. Ep. v 74 (a. 400) 
(presumably already as CSL). In office 401 Feb. 27, CTAh 110.7; 
395/401 (2401) March 27, C71 40.107. 

PPO GALLIARVM (?a. 407-)408 Aug. 13: when the ministers of 
Honorius were murdered by rebellious soldiers at Ticinum on Aug. 

13, 408, they included Limenius, ò èv rot ònèp raç " ANrew éveow Gv 

TNS abdns brapxoc, who had earlier escaped into Italy from the usur- 

per Constantine (who invaded Gaul in 407); Zos. v 32.4, cf. Soz. ix 
4.7 (for the date of the murder, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). For the 
other victims, see Chariobaudes, 

Lindinus poet ?L V/E VI 

Author of a poem De Aetate preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; 
Anth. Lat. 128. The collection of poems in this codex was made in 
Africa in the mid sixth century. Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 71-4. 

Litorius ?MVM per Gallias 439 

COMES (REI MILITARIS) in Gaul a. 435-437: comes; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

436. From 435 to 437 he waged war against the Armoricans with 
the aid of Hun cavalry and defeated them; Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 246-7 

(cited below) (for the dates, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 117, s.a. 435; no. 
119, s.a. 437). In 437 he marched through the Auvergne to relieve 

Narbo from siege by the Visigoths and to supply the city with food; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vil 246-8 (Litonus Scythicos equites tum forte sub- 
acto celsus Aremorico Geticum rapiebat in agmen per terras, Ar- 
verne, tuas), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 136. For the date 437, see Hyd. Lem. 
107 (a. 436), 110 (a. 437). Also in 437 some of his Huns appa- 

rently broke away and plundered the Auvergne until checked by 
Eparchius Avitus 5; Sid. Ap. Carm. vii 244-271, 278-294. 
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*MVM PER GALLIAS a. 439: by 439 he held a post second to that of 
Fl. Aetius 7; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439 (Litorius, qui secunda ab Aetio 
patricio potestate Chunis auxiliaribus praeerat). Prosper probably 
means that Litorius was second to Aetius in Gaul, i.e. MVM per 
Gallias; the second MVM praesentalis at this time was very probably 
Fl. Sigisvultus (see Fasti). In 439 Litorius still had Hun auxiliaries 
under his command; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439 (cited above), Hyd. Lem. 

116 (a. 439) (Romanus dux). Jord. Get. 177. He was ambitious 
to surpass the successes of Aetius and sought the advice of sooth- 
sayers; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439, He recklessly led his Huns into battle 
against the Visigoths near Toulouse; his forces were annihilated and 
he was wounded and captured and shortly afterwards put to death; 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439, Hyd. Lem. 116 (a. 439), Cass. chron. s.a. 
139, Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 300-1, but cf. Salvian, de gub. Dei vi 39-43 

(he wasted away in a barbarian prison — longo tempore et diuturna 
in ergastulo barbarorum tabe consumptus). 

Presumably he was a pagan since he made use of soothsayers; 
Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439. 

Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 

Livania EV 

Addressee of a work of Pelagius; she was a widow; Marius Merca- 

tor, Commentarium super nomine Caelestii 12 (libellus . . . ad quan- 
dam Livaniam viduam sermonem continens exhortatoriam). The 
name is thought to be a deliberate mistake for ‘Iuliana’ (i.e. Anicia 
luliana, mother of Demetrias; cf. PLRE 1 468); see PL 23, 585-6, 

note b. 

LIVIA (c.f) E/MV 

Of senatorial family; mother of Pontius Leontius 30; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
vit 11.3, vv. 33-4 (Leontioque prisco Livia quem dat e senatu). 

LIVIVS (v.c) MV 

Friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6;a citizen of Narbo (tecta illus- 
tria... Livi); Sid. ^p. Carm. xxim 445 (a. 462/466). 

Possibly identical with the poet Livius; V. Hil. Arel. 11. 

LIWIRIT v.sp., comes (in Italy) 523/526 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 156. 
He and Ampelius 5 ‘v.i.’ jointly received two letters from Theo- 

deric in 523/526; Cass. Var. v 35 (addressed 'Liwirit comiti et 
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Ampelio v.i.", with instructions to investigate charges that Spanish 
corn due for Rome was being illegally sold in Africa), 39 (addressed 
'Ampelio v.i. et Liwirit v.s.', with orders to go to Spain to restore 
order there and to check administrative abuses). 

He was evidently a Goth. 

LOLLIVS v.c. IV/VI 

Aaurporaros ;died aged 40, buried at Rome; Not. Scav. 1905, p. 

118, cemetery of Commodilla, Since his tombstone was in Greek, 
he was presumably a native of the eastern provinces. 

LONGINA (c.f) (East) LV 
Daughter of Fl. Longinus 6 and Valeria and niece of the emperor 

Zeno; she was betrothed to Zeno 3, the son of Anthemius 5 and 

Herais; on her father's exile (in c. 492), she entered a convent with 
her mother at Brochthi in Bithynia; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. On the site 

of Brochthi, cf. Proc. Aed. 18.2-3. See stemma 7. 

Fl. Macrobius Longinianus PVR 400/402; PPO (in Gaul or 
Italy) 406; PPO Italiae 408 

Full name;vr11189 = D 797. Longinianus; elsewhere. 
Perhaps a relative of Fl. Macrobius Maximianus (in PL RE 1). 
In office at court (West) in late 398/early 399; Symm. Ep. vu 94 

(to Longinianus; honor militiae vestrae dandis beneficiis enitescit. 
Cum igitur te meritorum ratio summis proximum faciat, famae et 
gratiae decus benignitate conquire). His post was at court (this letter 
was sent there with Ep. vil 45-6, cf. Seeck, Symm., clxxxiii) and 
was concerned with making grants of some sort. He was not proxi 

mus of a scrinium (the words 'summis proximus' refer rather to his 
presence at court) but must have occupied a high position, to judge 
by his subsequent career. The words ‘dandis beneficiis' suggest a 
scrinium of the res privata, either the beneficia or the privatae largi- 
tiones. Longinianus might have been the comes privatarum largitio- 
num (cf. Jones, LRE 1412; Not. Dig. Occ. xm). During this office, or 
earlier, he received Symm. Ep. vu 98, and also vn 95 (late 398). 

CSL a. 399 Dec. 23, CTA vi 30.17*; in this office he received 
Symm. Ep. vii 96 and 100 (he is criticized for fining the offictum 
of the PVR Flavianus (7 Flavianus 14, in PLRE 1) (a. 399-400) for 

debts due under the vinarius titulus) and probably Ep. vii 93 and 

97 (a. 399). He also received at unknown dates Symm. Ep. yu 99 
and 101. 
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His palatine service is mentioned on Rossitl, p. 150 n. 19 = ILCV 
92 (militiae clarus titulis aulaeq(ue) fidelis). 

PVR a. 100/402: v.c. praet.urb(i); v1 1189 = D 797, cf. v11188, 

1190 (recording repairs to Rome's walls under Arcadius and Hono- 
rius; the date must be alter Flavianus, last attested 400 Nov. 8, and 

belore Theodosius II became Augustus; the restoration of the walls 

is mentioned in Claud. de t7 cons. Hon. 5311f, and Paul. Nol. Natal. 
vim 103, 113), During his prefecture Longinianus built a baptis- 
terium at Rome; Rossin, p. 150 n. 19 = /LCT 92 (Romanaeq(ue) 

urbis praefectus Longinianus) (on his religion, see below). 
peo (in Gaul or Italy) a. 406 Jan. 11-March 24; 406 Jan. 11, CTA 

xii 7.27: 406 Feb. 9, CTh xim 11.11*: 406 March 24, CTh vi 18.15*; 
there is no evidence to show where he held this prefecture and the 

Fasti tor both Italy and the Gauls are vacant at these dates, 

PPO (It) Italiae a. 408 Aug. 13: among the ministers of Honorius 

(see Chariobaudes) killed by the rebellious soldiers at l'icinum on 

August 13, 408, was Longinianus, öç Ths kara THY 'lraMav avdns Ürapxos 

ñv; Zos. v 32.7 (for the date, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408), Soz. IN 4.7. 
His name was erased from v11188 and 1190 (same text as 1189), 

doubtless as a supporter of Stilicho (PLRE 1). 
He is possibly to be identilied with a Longinianus with whom 

Augustine corresponded; Aug. Ep. 233-5 (the letters cannot be dated 
except that they must be after Augustine became bishop in 395). 

Augustine’s correspondent was a pagan, holder of pagan priesthoods, 

and a Neo-Platonist in outlook; Aug. Ep, 234 (a letter trom Longi- 
nianus to Augustine), It they are identical, Longinianus had pre- 

sumably become a Christian by the date of his urban prefecture; 
Rossi t, p. 150 n. I9 =/LCT 92 (unless the construction of the 
baplistertum was an official action). 

LONGINVS 1 comes (East) 451 

At the Council of Ephesus in 451 Longinus is said to have inter- 
tered in church affairs at Ivana (in Cappadocia) on behalt of the 
bishop Eutherius;.1COvec. Liv, p. 87 (magnificentissimus comes 
Longinus Isauros ad auxilium sanctissimi episcopi Eutherii destina- 
vit). Possibly he was comes et praeses Isaurtaez cl. Lalingis. 

longinus 2 aly of Hus. L V 

Son of a Longinus (it is not known il his father is identifiable 
with one of the known Longini): an ally of Illus 1, he was executed 
bv Zeno; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.12. 
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Longinus of Cardala 3 Mag. Off, (East) 484-491 

Native of Cardala in Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.6. 
MAG, OFF. (East) a, 484-491; appointed payorpos in late 484 after 

the defeat of the rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 17; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.6. 
He received a law (undated) of Zeno; CJ xit 29.3*. 'O udyorpos; Joh. 
Ant. fr. 2145, Theoph. AM 5983, 5984, 5987, Zon, xiv 3.22, cf. 
Patria Const. (ed. Preger) u, p. 227 (where he is confused with 
Zeno's brother, Longinus 6). He still held office when Zeno died but 
was dismissed by Anastasius since he supported the claim of Longi- 
nus 6 to succeed to the throne; Theoph. AM 5983-4. 'O áràó uaylorgov; 

Joh. Mal. 393 - fr. 37, Theoph. AM 5985, 5988. His dismissal is 

mentioned by Evagrius, HE 11 29, where, however, he is confused 
with the brother of Zeno (rpàra u&v Aoyyivov Zrjvcoc abedoov Thv roù 

MayioTpou &pyxnv Sténovra, dv Tryeuóva. riov èv TN avAN Tátec oi npóotlev 
€xa)ovv, ava rr» éveykauévme éxméumet). 

He was associated with the Isaurians at Constantinople in 491; 
Theoph. AM 5984. After his dismissal he withdrew to Isauria (John 
of Antioch says that he was banished, fr. 2145) where he gathered 
an army 15,000 strong, obtained supplies of arms and money from 

a store laid by in Isauria by the emperor Zeno, and launched attacks 
upon the cities of the surrounding provinces until a crushing defeat 
was inflicted on his forces in 492 near Cotyaeum in Phrygia; Theoph. 
AM 5985, Zon. Xiv 3.22. For the next few years he was a leader of 
the Isaurian rebels in their mountain strongholds; Joh. Ant. fr. 214b, 
Theoph. AM 5987. He was taken prisoner in 497 and beheaded; Joh. 
Mal. 393, Theoph. AM 5988, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 495, Evagr. HE m 35 

7 Eustath. fr. 6 (where he is again confused with the brother of 
Zeno). 

He was bald; Joh. Mal. 393 (6 gadaxpos). John of Antioch describes 
him as wealthy; fr. 2145. 

Longinus of Selinus 4 Isaurian rebel 494-498 

A native of Selinus in Isauria (always called 'Selinuntius' to dis- 
tinguish him from Longinus 3 of Cardala); he was one of the leaders 

of the Isaurian revolt under Anastasius and was able for some vears 

to maintain supplies to the other rebels in their mountain fastnesses 
from Isaurian Antioch until in 498 he was captured there, taken to 
Constantinople for public exhibition and then beheaded after tor- 
ture at Nicaea in Bithynia; Marcell. com. s.a. 498, Evagr. HE ni 35 = 

Eustath. fr. 6, Joh. Mal. fr. 37, Theoph. AM 5987-8. Cf. Priscus 2. 
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Longinus 5 MVM (East) 491/518 

Recipient of a law (undated) of Anastasius; C/ xm 37.16 (addressed 

‘Longino magistro equitum ac peditum"). 
Probably not identical with Longinus 6, although the latter may 

have been in office at the start of the reign of Anastasius. 

Fl. Longinus 6 MVM (East) 485 (-2486); cos. 486; cos. (m) 490 
Fl. Longinus; inscriptions and papyri from the consulships. Lon- 

ginus; elsewhere. 

Brother of the emperor Zeno; Joh. Mal. 385-6, Joh. Mal. fr. 37, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 485, Evagr. HE m 29 (= Eustath. fr. 5), 35 (= 
Eustath. fr. 6), Theoph. AM 5975, 5983, 5984, Joh. Ant. fr. 2145, 
Suid. A 646. Wrongly called Conon; Zon. xiv 2.3. His mother was 
Lallis, his wife Valeria and his daughter Longina; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. 
See stemma 7. He was “laavpos yévoc; Proc. Aed. m 6.23. 

He was imprisoned in Isauria by Illus 1 in 475 and not releascd 
until 485, when he returned to Constantinople; Marcell. com. s.a. 

485, Theoph. AM 5975, cf. Patria Const. (ed. Preger) it, p. 227 (a 
muddled version). Zeno demanded his release, to no effect, in c. 

483; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.1 (the statement in Joh. Mal. 386 = fr. 35 
that Illus returned to Constantinople with Longinus in 476 is 
wrong). 

On his return in 485 Zeno made him magister militum praesen- 

talis and consul designate; Joh. Mal. 386 = fr. 35 (6 Aoyyivos ò à5eAóóc 

T0) baos éyévero arparnddtns vpauaévrov ueyáXov eo xai 

lraro; ?). 
(a) MVM PRAESENTALIS: while holding this post he campaigned 

against the Tzani; Proc. Aed. m 6.23 (arparmyox). He presumably was 

still in office in his consulship. 
(b) CONSVL (East) a. 486 with Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 

iunior (West): Fasti, AE 1911, 90, 1928, 83, P.Amh. u 148, P. Flor. 

m 325, P.Oxy. 1961, Stud. Pal. xx 128 = SB 5273, SB 4481, Joh. 
Ant. fr, 214.7. 

CONSVL tI (East) a. 490 with Fl. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 iunior 
(West): Fasti, Anon. Val. 11.53, Joh. Mal. 386, Theoph. AM 5983 

(is )rárevcac), CIL v 7531 7 ILCV 339, xu 2058 = ILCV 1587, P. 
Flor. 194. 

He gave four new dancers to the four circus parties at Constanti- 

nople, replacing the existing ones who were elderly; Joh. Mal. 386. 
When the emperor Zeno died in 491 Longinus was a very promi- 

nent figure in the senate (rìs ovykAńrov Bovis náors Tryoüpevoc) and 
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hoped with the support of the magister officiorum Longinus 3 and 
the [saurians in Constantinople to succeed his brother as emperor; 
Theoph. AM 5983, cf. Evagr. ME tit 29 (he hoped eic ueya duraueux 

TPOK EXWPNK WC, THY BaotAetar éavroo nepuloeu; Evagrius, or his source 

(Eustathius), has confused the brother of Zeno with his homonym 

the magister officiorum both here and in m 35). Banished by Anas- 

tasius to the Thebaid, he died eight years later of starvation; Joh. 

Ant. tr. 2145. Said to have rebelled against Anastasius but been 
taken prisoner in 492 and been banished to Alexandria in Egypt, 

where he was ordained us a priest and died seven years later; Theoph. 
AM 5984, Zon. xiv 3.20. An Isaurian rebel captured by Anastasius; 
Joh. Mal. tr. 37 (= Exc. de ins.. p. 169). 

He is said to have been an influence lor evil on Zeno and a most 
immoral character; Suid. \ 646. Described as stupid, arrogant and 

licentious; Theoph. AM 5983 (ávonzoe kai Bapus kat &koAaoTo« x). 

i425 GU. senator (at Rome) 2476/48) 

Fragmentary name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastag- 

nol. Le sénat romain, 70 n. 21. For his rank and date, see Aggerits. 

* I Lucanus! * in office in the Burgundian kingdom — 2499 

^ catholic in high office at rhe court of the Burgundian King 
Gundobad; present at a famous debate between catholics and Arians: 
Avit. .4pp. 1 (= Collatio episcoporum ... coram rege Gundebaldo 

adversus Arrianos) (catholici, inter quos erant Placidus et Lucanus. 
qui erant de praecipuis militiae regis). This document, however, was 

one of the forgeries of Jeróme Vignier, cf. Hefele-Leclerq tr 2, p. 

951 n. 1. Cf, Placidus I. 

EMCHEM. ] v.c. (East); ?provincial governor. E/M V 

Addressee ol two letters [rom Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. v 

182, 421 (both addressed \ovka Mauzporazu). In Ep. v 182 Isidore 
advises him that judges should be incorruptible; possibly theretore 

Lucas was himsell a judge, presumably as a provincial governor. 

Lucas 2 L 

Father of Ioannes 70; Proc. BP117.44. He is not otherwise known 

Lucianus sophist (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter trom Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 224 (addres 

sed Aouxuw voor Xpioruu'co ). 
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Lucillus CSL (West) before 417 

Father of Decius 1 ; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 599. 

He wrote satires; Rut. Nam, de red. suo 1603-6 (huius vulnificis 
satira Judente Camenis nec Turnus potior nec Iuvenalis erit. Resti- 
tuit veterem censoria lima pudorem, dumque malos carpit, praeci- 
pit esse bonos). 

csL (West) before late 417: sacri iustissimus arbiter auri; renowned 
for his integrity and opposition to graft; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 
507-14. 

Lucinus wealthy Spaniard LIV 

Addressee of a letter from St Jerome; Jer. Ep. 71 (a. 398). 
Husband of Theodora 1; Jer. Ep. 75, 76.3. They had taken vows 

of chastity; Jer. Ep. 71.3, 75.2. They lived in Spain; Jer. Ep. 75.3. 
He was very wealthy, giving generously to the poor and making 
large donations to the churches of Jerusalem and Alexandria; Jer. 
Ep. 15.4. He strongly resisted the heresy of Basilides (i.e. Priscil- 

lianism) in Spain; Jer. Ep. 75.3. He sent six of his clerks to Bethle- 
hem to make copies of the writings of Jerome; they returned in 
398; Jer. Ep. 71.5, 75.4. 

He died in 398/399; Jer. Ep. 75 (a letter of consolation to Theo- 

dora), 76.3. Both letters were written in 399. 

Lucius 1 ?tribunus (scholae armaturarum) (East) 404 

He was a pagan and commanded a regiment (see below) under 
the magister officiorum at Constantinople at Easter 404; he was 
ordered to try and assemble in church the crowds who were support- 
ing John Chrysostom, and was later told to prepare to arrest John, 

in church if necessary; Pall. Dial., pp. 57, 60. He is called &ómyouuevoc 

ToU üpifluou T&v ómAoQópov; p. 57. This appears to be the name of his 

regiment; it must be one of the scholae (being under the magister 

officiorum), and of the seven scholae in the East perhaps the schola 

armaturarum is the most likely, as the words of Palladius would not 
differentiate between the four regiments called scutart or the two 

called gentiles (ct. Not. Dig. Or. x1 3-10). He will have been a tri- 

bunus. 

He may be identical with Lucius, a pagan tribunus, who received 

a letter from Nilus the monk telling him to take no notice of the 
omens of birds; Nil. Ep. n 151 (addressed Aouxiw rtpdovve). 
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Lucius 2 MVM praesentalis (East) 408/450 

Described as dvnp èv Butavr(c rr» orparmyióa dpxnv brò Baathei Oeo- 

6ocic) koaucov; regarded by Damascius 2 as one of the champions of 

paganism; he tried to kill the emperor but was deterred by a vision 
of a large and ferocious woman protecting him; Dam. fr. 303 - Epit. 

Phot. 290. His office was probably magister militum praesentalis at 
Constantinople, apparently in the reign of Theodosius II, but neither 
he nor the assassination attempt is mentioned in other sources. 

Fl. Lucius 3 CSL (East) 408; cos. 413 

Full name; AE 1971, 454. 

cst (East) a. 408 Jan. 27, CTA xu 6.307, There is no indication 
whether the law was issued in the East or the West, but Patroinus 

held the post of CSL in the West on this date. 
CONSVL (East) a. 413 with Heraclianus 3 (West): Fasti, AE 1971, 

454. 

Lucontius friend of Sidonius M/L V 

Correspondent of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; he left Clermont for his 
country estate and during his absence Sidonius at his request sent 
some recent verses to him; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 18 (c. 470). The location 
of the property is not recorded. 

Lucretius friend of Caelius Aurelianus ?V 

Friend of Caelius Aurelianus 10 who dedicated his Medicinales 

Responsiones to him; he was well-educated in Greek literature; cf. 

Cael. Aurel. Acut. 1, praef. (ex omni parte Graecarum scientia prae- 
ditus est litterarum). 

LVMINOSA (2c.f.); a religious lady at Ticinum 476 

Of noble birth; she lived at Ticinum and set an outstanding 
example of pious living; Ennod. V. Epiph. 77 (= p. 350) (stupendae 
sanctitatis et singularis exempli . . . cutus oporteret fortassis natalium 
culmina relegi, nisi insignior fuisset vita quam sanguine). Taken 
prisoner by Odovacer when Ticinum fell in 476; Ennod. V. Epiph. 

97 (7 p. 356). 
Perhaps related to Luminosus, 

Luminosus ?vanl. 503-508 

He was a correspondent of Ennodius; Ennod. £p. m 10 (a. 504), 
rv 11 (a. 505), v 11 (a. 506), v1 16 (a. 508). In 503 he travelled to 
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Rome with a letter from Ennodius to Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. 11 24. 
He and Ennodius were old acquaintances; Ennod. Ef. v116 (senior 
caritas, quae inter nos ab ipso vitae limine sumpsit exordium). 

He was of high rank; Ennod. Ep. i1 24 (a. 503; sublimissimus), v 
11 (a. 506; sublimitas tua), v1 16 (a. 508; amplitudo vestra). Pos- 
sibly he was a vir inlustris. 

His eloquence was well-known; Ennod. Ep. iv 11 (facundia totius 
orbis celebrata testimonio). 

He possibly lived at Rome. Ennodius several times asked him to 
intercede with Pope Symmachus to have money owing to Ennodius 
paid over; Ennod. Ep. m 10, 1v 11,v116. In 506 Ennodius asked 
him to help Parthenius 2, Ennodius' nephew, a student at Rome; 

Ennod. Ep. v 11. 

Lupercianus PPO (Italiae) 468 Feb. 20-March 19 

468 Feb. 20, Nov. Anth. 1° dat. Romae, acc. Romae March 15; 

468 March 19, Nov. Anth. 2* + 3 (missing from superscription, but 
addressed as *Luperciane p(arens) k(arissime) a(tque) a(mantissime)’). 

Sulpicius Lupercus Servasius iunior 

Lupianus 1 comes et MVM per Orientem. 412 

COMES ET MAG(IS)TER MIL(ITVM) PER ORIENT(EM) a. 412 May 18, CTA 
xit 1.175. Possibly succeeded by Hypatius 1; cf. Fasti. 

Luppianus 2 vinl. E/M V 

V(ir) i(n)l(ustris); father of Maianus, buried at Vercellae before 
470; v 6732 =ILCV 208 Vercellae (Liguria). His son was born in 

c. 435. 

Lupicina guae et Euphemia 

LVPICINVS 1: ex praesidibus ?L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Lupicinus 2 Mag. Off. (East) 448 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 448: he received a letter from Theodoret 
written in c. Sept./Dec. 448; Theod. Ep. 90 (addressed Aovmxives 

uayiarpo; he is called 7 0uerépa ueyaXogpéneu). He was possibly the 

predecessor of Fl. Areobindas Martialis. 
He is possibly the addressee also of another letter from Theodoret 

written between October 449 and August 450 which calls him 7; 

üperépa peyadorpeéneca and refers to him as a zealous Christian; Theod. 

Ep. 120 (addressed Aovmxico, perhaps an error). 
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FL. LICERIVS FIRMINVS LVPICINVS 3 (v.c.); nephew of 

Ennodius E VI 

Full name; subscriptions to Caesar's De Bello Gallico, Bk n. Lupi- 
cinus; Ennodius. 

Son of Euprepia (and nephew of Ennodius 3); Ennod. Ep. 1115, 
23 (her only child — unicum pignus), m 15. Grandson of Firminus 3 
and Licerius; Ennod. Dictio vim (ed. Hartel), pp. 446-7 (his grand- 
father's names confirm his identity with the editor of Caesar). See 
stemma 19. 

In 503 some property he had obtained from his mother was in 
danger of confiscation by private persons; Ennod. £p. i1 23. 

He received a good education, entering the school of Deuterius 3 
at Milan in 504; Ennod. Ep. m 15 (a. 504; imbuendus liberalibus 
disciplinis limen nobilitatis ingressus est), Dictio vim (a. 504; Prae- 
fatio dicta Lupicino quando in auditorio traditus est Deuterio v.s.), 
His education was supervised by Ennodius, who wrote to Euprepia 
reporting on his progress; Ennod. Ep. m 28 (a. 504), vi 26 (a. 508). 

He subsequently read Book im of Caesar's De Bello Gallico; cf. 

Caes. Bell. Gall. (ed. O. Seel (Teubner, 1961)), intro. p. cxvii (Flavius 

Licerius Firminus Lupicinus legi). Cf. Schanz-Hosius 1, p. 348. 

Lupus I orator and poet LY 

Addressee of Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 11 (a. 476/480; on the death of 
Lampridius 2). 

Native of Périgueux, but connected by marriage with Agen; he 

divided his time between the two towns; an orator and a poet (nunc 

Drepanium illis, modo istis restituis Anthedium), he also taught 
rhetoric with success (si a te instructio rhetorica poscatur, hi Pauli- 

num, illi Alcimum non requirunt); Ep. vui 11.1-2, and see Anthe- 
dius and Paulinus 7, and (in PLRE 1) Latinus Alcimus Alethius and 
Latinus Pacatus Drepanius. He was a keen student of mathematics 

and astrology; Ep. vii 11.10. Sidonius sent him a copy of his verses 

on the death of the poet Lampridius; Ep. vit 11.3. 
Possibly identical with Lupus, a correspondent of Ruricius; Ruric. 

Ep. 110 (c. 485/507; addressed ‘domino pectori suo Lupo"; he is 

styled *magnanimitas tua’). 

LVPVS 2 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32102. For his 

rank and date, sec Aggerius. 
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Lusidius envoy of Remismund 469 

A citizen of Olisipo (Lisbon) which he betrayed in 469 to the 
Sueves; at the time he was in some position of authority (cive suo, 
qui illic praeerat, tradente Lusidio); Hyd. Lem. 246 (s.a. 469). 

Later the same year the Suevian king Remismund sent him on an 
embassy to the emperor (Anthemius); Hyd. Lem. 251 (s.a. 469). 

LVXORIVS v.c, et spectabilis; poet L V/E VI 

Author of numerous poems preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; 
cf. Luxorius (ed. Rosenblum), introduction. He dedicated them to 

his friend Faustus 3; Luxorius, Epigr. |. 
Styled *v.c. et spectabilis’; Luxorius, Epigr. 1 and 91 (superscrip- 

tions). He lived in Africa under the last Vandal kings; Epigr. 59 and 
83 (mentions of Oageis), 90 (Hilderic), 55-6 (Gelimer). Cf. Schanz- 
Hosius Iv 2, pp. 73-4, 

Addressee of a letter from Coronatus (domino eruditissimorum 
(sic) atque inlustri fratri Luxorio); Luxorius (ed. Rosenblum), App. 

Ill, p. 259. 

Possibly identical with ‘Lisorius’, author of an Orthographia; cf. 
Rosenblum, Luxorius, a Latin Poet among the Vandals (1961), 38. 

Lycurgus vinl (East) E/M V 

He was elderly and very rich but his young heir was dying; Nil. 
Ep. n 147 (addressed Avkotpyw idd\ovarpics). 

loannes Lydus (= Ioannes 75) 

LYMPIDIVS Sr MV 

V.c.; named on a lintel of a church built at Narbo in 455/456; 

ILCV 1806 = AE 1928, 85 =/LG 604 Narbo (dated to year 29 of 

bishop Rusticus). 
Presumably identical with Limpidius, friend and host of Sidonius 

Apollinaris and a citizen of Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxm 475-7 (seu 
nos Limpidii lares habebant, civis magnifici virique summi, frater- 
nam bene regulam sequentis). His brother's name is not known; cf. 
Anonymus 100. 
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Victorius M... CRP (West) before 483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32213 (Victorius 
M. .. v.c. et inl(ustris) ex... com(ite) rer(um) priv(atarum)). For the 
date, see Aggerius. 

vs DVS MA. senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Spinaz- 
zola, L'Anfiteatro Flavio, p. 24 no. 31. For his rank and date, see 
Aggerius. 

Fl. Macarcum (/RT 886c): PLRE 1. 

MACHARIVS 1 (v.c.); author 397 

Vir fide, eruditione, nobilitate iuxta clarus; he was working on an 
attack on astrology in 397 when Tyrannius Rufinus returned to 

Rome from the East (cum opuscula adversus fatum vel mathesin 

haberet in manibus); Rufinus translated for him some comments of 

Origen recorded in the Apologia by Pamphilus, and at his request 
proceeded to translate the whole Ilept Apxov of Origen; Rufinus, 

Apologia 111, 19. Presumably of senatorial family. He was evidently 
ignorant of Greek, in spite of his learning. 

MACARIVS 2 vicarius (West) L IV/E V 
‘Ar Buxapias (i.e. former vicarius); mentioned by Palladius with 

Pammachius (PL RE 1) and Constantius 2 as one of the Roman digni- 
taries who gave away their wealth to the poor; Pall. Hist. Laus. 62 
(the work was composed in 420) Cf. Eustorgius (p. 0000). 

He was a widower and received two consolatory letters from 

Paulinus of Nola; Paul. Nol. Ep. 49 and cf. Aug. Ep. 259 (Augustine 
mentions a second letter, different from Paul. Nol. Ep. 49). He may 

be the Macharius whose arrival at Hippo in 395 was awaited by 
Augustine; Aug. Ep. 29. 

Macarius 3 advocatus fori Thebaidis 481 

'O [£34 ]Joyuucora( ros) auvT7yopos rov Onfaiaw dopov; P. Princ. n 82 

Lycopolis (lower Thebaid) (dated a. +81). 

MACHARIVS 4 v.c. (West) 494 

Owner of a manuscript of Vergil's Eclogues which he read and 

punctuated together with Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 11 in 
494; Subscription to Vergil, in Poetae Latini Minores V, p. 110 (legi 
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et distincxi codicem fratris Macharii v.c.). He was probably not the 
real brother of Asterius, only a contemporary and friend. 

Macarius 5 law student (East) L V/E VI 

He was addressee of Proc. Gaz. Ep. 97 and joint-addressee with 

Zosimus 5 of Ep. 153. 

He and Zosimus 5 were students of law under Babylas ( mpóc voy 
xàpw ánaípovrec); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 153. He was fond of learning (Aéyw 

épaorr) and an expert in the law (vóuto éudopov); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 97. 

He was related to Silanus, a letter from whom he delivered to 

Procopius; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 96. 

Macedonius 1 (v1 32994 = /LCV 539): PLRE 1. 

Macedonius 2 CRP (West) 411 

4115 (MSS 410) Feb. 8, CTA vu 13.20 (the law concerns recruits 

in Italy and Africa). 

MACEDONIVS3 vicarius Africae 413/414 

VICARIVS AFRICAE a. 13/414: Augustine interceded ‘apud quen- 
dam Africae vicarium, Macedonium nomine' for a client and received 

from him a letter beginning ‘miro modo ammiror . . . '; Possid. V. 

Aug. 20.2. The letter is Aug. Ep. 154, one of four exchanged be- 

tween Augustine (who wrote Ep. 153 and 155) and Macedonius (who 
wrote Ep. 152 and 154). In Ep. 152 Macedonius refers to his own 
reluctance to show leniency unless asked to do so by trustworthy 

intercessors. He was at Carthage and is described as 'negotiosissimus 

in re publica vir et non suis sed aliorum utilitatibus attentissimus’; 

Aug. Ep. 153, An edict of his against the Donatists is mentioned; 
Aug. Ep. 155. The letters are to be dated in late 413 or 414, since 
Augustine sent Macedonius a copy of a recent work, namely the 

first three books of the Civitas Dei; Aug. Ep. 154 (cf. CSEL 58, p. 
41), 

In Ep. 154 Macedonius thought that he would soon be back in 
Italy. 

Macedonius 4 MVM (East) 423 

MAGISTER MILITVM, in office a. 423 May 31: CJ m 21.2 dat. Cpli. 

Since Procopius 2 was MVM per Orientem and Fl. Plinta and Fl. 
Ardabur 3 probably the two praesentales, Macedonius was either 
magister militum per Thracias or per Illyricum; see Fasti. 
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MACEDONIVS 5 v.sp., tribunus et notarius et 

referendarius (East) 449 

'O repiNerros 7pidovvos vorápw Kal pedepevdaproc; in April 449 he 

was present in Constantinople at the enquiry into complaints by 
the monk Eutyches; ACOec. 11 i.i, p. 151 (+ tt iii.i, p. 134 Latin 
version ). 

Macedonius 6 (Moxedovuc sic) v.glor. (East) V/VI 

'O év&o£(óraroc); owner of property near Cyzicus; Athen. Mitt. IX 
(1884), 26 = IGC 27 Cyzicus. 

Macedonius 7 curator (?dominicae domus) 

(at Constantinople) c. 528 

Kovpá rcop; placed by Justinian in charge of the settlement of the 

estate of Eulalius; Justinian told him to make up deficiencies in the 

dowries of Eulalius' daughters from imperial funds; Joh. Mal. 439- 
40. Perhaps curator dominicae domus. 

BASILIVS MACEDONIVS 8: governor of Rhodope IV/V; 

PLRE 1. 

Macharius: see Macarius. 

MACROBIVS 1 proconsul Africae 410 

VICARIVS HISPANIARVM a. 399 Aug. 29-400 Dec. 9: 399 Aug. 295 
(MSS Jan.), CTh xvi 10.15%; in office in 400 Dec. 9, CTA vm 5.61 
(to Vincentius 6 the PPO Galliarum; Macrobium inlicita praesump- 
tione evectiones fecisse constitit; . . . sublimitas tua vicarios admone- 
bit... ut ab huiusmodi usurpatione noverint abstinendum). Possibly 

identical with the unnamed 'vicarius Hispaniarum' to whom Sym- 
machus wrote in 399 for help in buying horses for the praetorian 

games of his son, Symmachus 10; Symm. Ep. ix 21. Cf. Seeck, 
Symm., cciv for the date. 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 410 June 25, CTh x1 28.6". 

Macrobius 2 v.inl., PSC (East) 422 Nov. 6 

In a law of Theodosius II (CTA vi 8.1) which grants to past, pre- 
sent and future praepositi sacri cubiculi a rank equal to tormer prac 

torian and urban prefects and lormer military magistri, Macrobius 

"sir inlustris? is said to have eamed by his merits this new honour 

Which Is to take ettect as from the date of his promotion to the 
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office; he will therefore have been PSC when the law was issued (i.e. 
422 Nov. 6). 

Macrobius 3 ?IV/VI 

Named on an onyx at Dijon; xui 10024.234. The text is: Macrobi 
vivas. The name is commonest in the Late Empire. 

Macrobius 4 eunuch of the palatium (in Italy) V/VI 

B. Machrobio * eugnucho pala — m./tino centenario; died aged 

70, buried at Aquileia; v 1680 =/LCV 357 Aquileia. He was a eunuch 
serving in the palace in Italy with the rank of centenartus. 

MACROBIVS 5 v.c. V/VI 

'O Aaunpóraroes ; his adjutor (Bon&óc) Philoxenus gave a receipt to a 

sailor in Macrobius' name for delivery of corn for military uses; 

P, Oxy. 2003, The document uses formulae (e.g. the Christian for- 
mula, XM) indicating a fifth- or sixth-century date. Macrobius was 
probably a landowner near Oxyrhynchus, and Philoxenus presum- 
ably a member of his household staff. 

Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 

Flavius Macrobius Longinianus 

Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 

MADVSIVS vsp. 476 

Spectabilis Madusius; envoy with Latinus sent on public business 
(pro legatione publica) from Italy to Constantinople in Jan. 476; 
Coll. Avell. 57 = Simpl. Ep. 5 (Thiel). The letter is contemporary 
with Coll. Avell. 56 of Jan. 10, 476. 

M(a)ecilianus envoy (from Africa) 400 

Envoy (legatus) to the emperor Honorius, from whom he obtained 

concessions for the sons of sacerdotes; CTh xu 1.166 (a. 400 June 

30). The law is addressed to the proconsul Africae; the envoy pre- 
sumably therefore was from Africa. 

MAECILIVS (vui 24659): PLRE 1. 

Maecilius Hilarianus 

Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus 
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sister-in-law of Anastasius LV Magna 

She married a brother of the emperor Anastasius (perhaps Paulus 
26, the only recorded brother) (see stemma 9); she was an orthodox 

Chalcedonian and received from an orthodox monk of Alexandria 
called Dorotheus a defence of the Council of Chalcedon which she 
presented to Anastasius; Theod. Lect. Epit. 481, Theoph. AM 6002. 

She had a daughter called Irene who married Olybrius 3; Niceph. 
Brev., p. 104. She may have been the mother of Probus 8. See 
stemma 9, 

Magnus | v.d., silentiarius (East) 448-449 

'O KaBoowpevos (also Óaupaauoraroc) ohevriápios; sent by the em- 

peror Theodosius to protect the monk Eutyches at the enquiry into 
his orthodoxy held at Constantinople on Nov. 22, 448, and present 

also at the further enquiry concerning Eutyches held there on April 

27, 449; ACOec. 1 i.i, pp. 94-5, 138-9, 177-8, 181 (Latin version, 

Wii, pp. 71, 120 etc.), Liberat, Brev. 11. 

Magnus 2 PPO Galliarum 458; cos. 460 

He is to be identified with the person alluded to in Sid. Ap. Carm. 
v 558-61 and xv 150-7 (cf. Sundwall, Westróm. Stud., 98). 

Native of Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxrm 455. 

Descendant of Philagrius (see PLRE 1); Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 94. 
Grandson of Agricola 1 and father of Araneola; Carm. xv 150-3. 
Father of Magnus Felix 21; Gennad. de vir. ill. 86, Sid. Ap. Carm. 
XXIV 90-1. Father also of Probus 4; Carm. xxiv 93. He was brother 
of Anonymus 42 and paternal uncle of Camillus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 

11.10-11, Carm. 1x 8. See stemma 15. 
His two highest posts are recorded in Sid. Ap. Carm. xv 154-7: 

texuerat (sc. Araneola) tamen et chlamydes, quibus ille (= Magnus) 
magister * per Tartesiacas conspectus splenduit urbes et quibus 
ingestae sub tempore praefecturae" conspicuus sanctas reddit se 
praesule leges. 

(a) probably MAGISTER OFFICIORVM, active in Spain (the circum- 
stances are unknown): the date must be earlier than his prefecture, 
perhaps also under the emperor Maiorianus. 

(b) PPO GALLIARVM, a. 458 late: in office under Maiorianus, Sid. 
Ap. Carm. V 558-61 (si praefecturae quantus moderetur honorem 

vir quaeras, tendit patulos qua Gallia fines, vix habuit mores similes, 
cui teste senatu in se etiam tractum commiserat Vlpius ensem — a 

reference to Dio Cass. Lxv1m 16.1); the date of Carm. v is late in 458. 
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CONSVL (West) a. 460 with Apollonius 4 (East): Fasti, Rossi1 738, 

806, Coll. Avell. 51-2, Gennad. de vir. ill. 86, Sid. Ap. Carm. XIV, 

epist. 2, XV 151. 

Present at Arles in 461 at a banquet given by Maiorianus and 

described by Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.10 (olim ex praefecto, 
nuper ex consule, par honoribus persona geminatis). 

He was interested in literary subjects; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.11. Sido- 

nius cites him as authority for using scientific technicalities in 
poetry; Sid. Ap. Carm. XIV , epist. 2. 

His qualities are lauded by Sidonius who had enjoyed his hospita- 

lity; Carm. XXIU 455-7 (seu nos, Magne, tuus favor tenebat, multis 
praedite dotibus virorum, forma, nobilitate, mente, censu). 

MAGNVS3 v.sp. 508/51] 

Spectabilis Magnus; owner of property in Gaul, which was res- 
tored to him on Theoderic’s orders after the Goths occupied 

southern Gaul; Cass. Var. 1m 18 (a. 508/511). 

FL. MAGNVS 4 (Jer. Ep. 70): = PLRE 1, Magnus 10. 

Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 5 cos, 518 

His full name is on a consular diptych, xi 10032.6 = D 1306 (in 

Utrecht); Flavius Magnus, PS/ 466; Fabius Magnus, C/G 9449; 

Magnus, elsewhere. 
A relation of the emperor Anastasius; father of Iuliana (PLRE 

m); he was consul and was once exiled with his children; Joh. Eph. 

HE nt 2.12. He mav possibly have been the brother of the consul 

of 517, Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius 

Anastasius 17, and a great-nephew of the emperor. 
CONSVL (East) a. 518 with no colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

diptych, PSI 466, CIG 9449, Coll. Avell. 141, 145, Joh. Mal. 410. 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 

Flavius Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 

Magnus Felix Ennodius 

Magnus Felix 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 

Sabinianus Magnus 
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Maianus vnl. c. 435-470 

V (ir) i(n)l(ustris); son of Luppianus 2; died aged about 35 on 
Feb. 13, 470, buried at Vercellaein the same tomb as his father; v 
6732 = ILCV 208 Vercellae (Liguria). He was born about 435, 

FI. Iulius Valerius Maiorianus Augustus 457-461 

Fl. Maiorianus; Rossi 1 803. Iulius Valerius Maiorianus; Sid. Ap. 
Carm. tv (title). Iulius Maiorianus; D 810 = v 8119.2 = xv 7107, 

Coins (= Cohen? vin, 223-6). Maiorianus; elsewhere. 
His mother (= Anonyma 7) was the daughter of Maiorianus 

(MVM a. 379, in PLRE 1); Sid. Ap. Carm. v 107-16. His father (7 
Anonymus 114) served in a financial post (?nurmerarius) under 
Aetius 7; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 116-25, 

Majorian served in the army under Aetius; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 198- 
200 (quid quod, quotiens tibi bella geruntur, discipulus, non miles 
adest? et fingit alumnum; aemulus e contra spectat; he was probably 

on the personal staff of Aetius). He was in Gaul and fought in one 
battle to defend Tours and in another soon afterwards against the 
Franks at a place called Vicus Helena; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 207-27 (the 
date was probably in 447 or 448; sec Aetius). Ricimer and he were 
comrades at this time (coniunctus amore); Sid. Ap. Carm. v 266-8. 
He was also a comrade of Aegidius; Prisc. fr. 50. 

By 454 he had withdrawn from active service and retired to à 
country property of his; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 290-300 (his retirement 
is represented by Sidonius as due to the enmity of the wife of 

Aetius). He was still a ‘iuvenis’; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 299. 
After Aetius’ murder in 454, Valentinian III summoned Majorian 

from retirement to help reconcile Aetius' troops; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 

306-8 (cuius quo tutius ille (sc. Valentinian HI) magna palatinis 
coniungeret agmina turmis, evocat hunc precibus). If Valentinian 
now gave him a post, he perhaps made him comes domesticorum 

(see below), although it seems unlikely that Majorian would have 

been retained in the post by both Petronius Maximus and Avitus. 
After the murder of Valentinian III in 455, Majorian was regarded 

as a possible successor; the empress Eudoxia favoured him; Joh, Ant. 

fr. 201.6, Sid. Ap. Carm. v 312-14. 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (West) a. (454?-)456: comes domesticorum; 
Chron. Gall. 511 no. 628 (in 456). Perhaps appointed by Valen- 
tinian II (see above). In 456 he and Ricimer 2 rebelled against the 
emperor Avitus, and defeated and deposed him at the battle of 
Placentia (Oct. 17); Chron. Gall. 511, no. 6.8, Joh. Ant. fr. 202. 
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MVM (West) a. 457: magister militum; appointed on Feb. 28, 457; 

Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 457 (the appointment must have been made 
by the emperor in the East, whether Marcian or Leo, since there 
had been no western emperor since the overthrow of Avitus). 

He was acclaimed as emperor on April 1, 457, probably by the 

army and with the approval of the emperor Leo; Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 457 (levatus est imp. d.n. Maiorianus kald. April. in miliario v1 
in campo ad columellas). He seems however not to have been for- 
mally installed until Dec. 28, 457 (see below) and meanwhile to 
have continued to use the title *magister militum', apparently because 

he was unwilling to accept the imperial office; cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. v 

9-12 (trepidaverat orbis dum non vis vicisse tibi nimioque pudore 
quod regnum mereare doles tristique repulsa non moderanda subis 
quae defendenda putasti). On this problem, see Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 

596 n. 49. 

He sent a small force under Burco in 457 against the Alamanni 
who were invading Italy from Raetia, and defeated them; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. V 373-9 (cf. 378 iamque magister eras, 384-5 certatum est 

iure magistri, Augusti fato). ‘Magister’ must here mean MVM; nor- 
mally it seems to mean magister officiorum. 

AVGVSTVS (West) a. 457 Dec. 28-461 Aug. 2: proclaimed emperor 

at Ravenna on Dec. 28,457; Auct. Prosp. ad ed, a. 455, 8 = Chron. 
Min. 1, p. 492 (levatur Leo et Ravennae Maiorianus v kal, lan.), 
Marcell. com. s.a. 457 (Maiorianus apud Ravennam Caesar est ordi- 
natus). He is mentioned as the successor of Avitus; Greg. Tur. HF n 
11, He had Ricimer’s backing; Joh. Mal. 375 (John Malalas has 
muddled the sequence of emperors and placed Majorian after Oly- 
brius). 

Majorian was still a ‘iuvenis’ in 458; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 524. 

In 461 after his expedition against the Vandals failed, he was 

deposed by Ricimer at Dertona on August 2 and executed five days 
later; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 461, Hyd. Lem. 210 (a. 461), Marcell. 

com, s.a, 461, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 635, Joh. Ant. fr. 205, Evagr. 

HE 7, Joh. Mal. 375, Theoph. AM 5955, Mich. Syr. IX I. 

Malchus sophist and historian L V/E VI 

Native of Philadelphia (perhaps in Syria, since the name 'Malchus' 

was of Aramaic origin); a sophist by profession and a highly accom- 

plished rhetorician; a Christian; author of a Byzantine history (Bufav- 

nakd) in seven books from the death of Leo I to the death of Iulius 

Nepos (a. 474-480); he had already written several earlier books of 

his history, which Photius did not see, and promised further books; 
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Phot. Bibl. 78. The notice in Suidas says that he was a native of 

Byzantium and a sophist who wrote a history of the period from 

Constantine to Anastasius with details of the reigns of Zeno and 

Basiliscus; Suid. M 120. Perhaps he taught at Byzantium. 
The extant fragments from his work (in FHG Iv, pp. 111ff.) all 

fall in the years 474-480. See P-W xiv 851. 

Maldras ruler of the Sueves 456-460 

Maldras (nom.); Hyd. Lem. 195, 198. Maldras or Maldarem 
(acc.); Hyd. Lem. 181, 188. Maldere or Maldare (abl. ); Hyd. Lem. 

190, 193. On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 159. 
Son of Massilia; Hyd. Lem. 181. He had a brother, whom he 

murdered in 459; Hyd. Lem. 195 (a. 459). 
King of the Sueves a. 456-460: made king (rex) by a section of 

the Sueves in Gallaecia in 456; Hyd. Lem. 181 (a. 456), 188 

(a. 457). Entered Olisipo (Lisbon) after killing and plundering 

Romans; Hyd. Lem. 188 (a. 457). Waged war in Gallaecia, Lusi- 
tania, and at 'Portumcale castrum' (7 Oporto); Hyd. Lem. 190 
(a. 457), 193 (a. 459), 195 (a. 459). Murdered in February 460; 
Hyd. Lem. 198 (a. 460). 

Mama Hun 438/440 

He and Atakam were related to Attila (rov Baorhetov yévove) ; they 

fled to the Romans for refuge but were surrendered to Attila under 

the terms of the treaty of Horreum Margi and promptly executed; 

Prisc. fr. 1. For the date of this treaty, see Epigenes. On the name, 

cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 417-18. 

MAMAS I v.Sp., Comes et proximus sacri scrinii libellorum et 
sacrarum cognitionum 449 

'O mepiBXentos nouns kai mpdEyLos TOU Óeiou akpuviou Tu ABWEAALWY Kal rav 

Belo» Koyrerovesy; present at the enquiry into Eutyches’ complaints 
held at Constantinople on April 13, 449; 4COec. n i.i, p. 149 (Latin 
version, II iii.i, p. 133). 

Mamas 2 PSC (East) EVI 

Cousin or nephew (€&a5e\¢0¢) of the monk Sophronius who 
became head of the monastery of St Theodosius near Jerusalem; he 
was an Armenian from the village of Zomeri near Sebasteia; in his 

youth he had an accident and had to be castrated for medical rea- 

sons; later he went to Constantinople and entered the service of the 
emperor Anastasius as a cubicularius, risingi the course of time to 
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praepositus ("vivera kouftkovMápuoc "Avaoraaiou rou BagiXécoc Kai Sua TOD 

xpovou rpokOva« ytverat mperdatroc); while his brother was head of the 

monastery, he was very generous towards it; Cyr. Scyth. V. Theod., 

p. 240. 

Mamertinus tribunus; (later) bishop M V 

While *tribunus' at Favianis in Noricum he led a successful attack 

on local barbarian marauders; subsequently he became a bishop; 

Eugipp. V. Sev. 4.2. 

MAMIANVS 1 (v.c.) (East) M/L V 
Of humble birth, he rose in the world and became a member of 

the senate (Majuavóv t &ribuóplow érianpov dv6pa yevéatiai kai TK 

ovykAnrou BovAns ueraoxeiv ); he built the ‘Antiforum’ at Daphne as 

well as two stoas and a tetrapylum at Antioch in the reign of Zeno; 
a bronze statue was raised to him at Daphne; Evagr. HE m 28, cf. 

Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 103 (called *patricius'). He was a native of 
Antioch; Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 103. He owned a house there which 
later belonged to Hierius 7; Just. Nov. 159 (rnp oikiav rip èv 'Avrwxia 
Tw xarà Mayuyuavóv). 

Mamianus 2 patricius (East) L V/E VI 

A rich man and of noble birth, he was a patricius; he named the 
church at Emesa as his heir; he was dead by the reign of Justinian; 
Proc. Anecd. 28.2-3 (àvrp rarpikw« per Tò àtiwpa, Mappuavòg 5€ óvoua, 

yévet Aaumpós Kai mepwovaía xpnuáro), Suid. N 2303. He was perhaps 
a native of Emesa. Because he was of noble family, he is not to be 
identified with Mamianus 1. 

MAMMO dux Gothorum 509 
On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 160. 
Mammo dux Gothorum partem Galliae depraedavit; Mar. Avent. 

s.a. 509. He presumably commanded Ostrogothic forces engaged in 

reconquering southern Gaul for Theoderic. 

Manlia Daedalia 

Flavius Nar. Manlius Boethius 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior 

Mannila saio 523/526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 160. 
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Instructed by Theoderic to impose severe penalties for misuse of 
the cursus publicus; Cass. Var. v 5 (a. 523/526; addressed ‘Mannilae 

saioni’). 

MANSVETVS comes Hispaniarum 452 

Comes Hispaniarum; envoy for peace with Fronto to the Sueves 
in 452; Hyd. Lem. 155 (a. 452). 

MAR... (v.c.) 2476/483 
Name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; the seat also has the 

following traces: . . .PVS EC... and . ..| EX COM... ;vr17964d 21 
(on p. 858) = 32225, The seats were inscribed with the names of 
senators under Odovacer, mostly before 483; cf. Aggerius. The other 
letters may have no connection with Mar. . . , being of different sizes. 

Marabadus v.l., comes (Italy) 508/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 161. 

Comes; noted for his fairness (aequitate compertus); sent by Theo- 
deric in 508/511 to Gaul to govern Massilia (ad ordinationem ves- 

tram defensionemque); Cass. Var. m 34. A lawsuit involving Arco- 
tamia, Aetheria 2 and Liberius 2 was entrusted to Gemellus and 
Marabadus; Cass. Var. tv 12 (a. 508/511; addressed 'Marabado v.i. 

comiti’). Instructed to allow an enquiry after Liberius complained 
that the sentence he passed on Aetheria was unjust; Cass. Var. rv 46 
(a. 507/511; addressed 'Marabado v.i."). Perhaps comes Massiliae. 

Maranas scholasticus (East) 430-449 

Addressee of three letters from Theodoret; Theod, Ep. 67 (date 
unknown but perhaps before 431 ; addressed Mapava), 124 (a. 449 
Oct./450 Aug.; addressed Mapava oxohaotika (sic)), Ep. XXXIV (before 
430; addressed Mapava axoAXaaruc). 

Native of Cyrrhus; Ep. xxxiv. Gave help towards building a church 
there; Ep. 67. Reproached by Theodoret for remaining on his 
country estate and failing to attend festivals at Cyrrhus; Ep. XXXIV. 

Maras philosopher (at Laodicea) M/L V 

Native of Beroca in Syria; extremely rich, but he used his wealth 
as a tool for justice and generosity; free from arrogance and conceit 

and famous for his love of justice; Dam. fr. 226 = Suid. M 181. A 
philosopher (?; not actually styled ‘¢Adaodoc’) at Laodicea in Syria; 
known as ‘The Just’; Dam. fr. 221 = Suid. M 815. 
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Fl. Marcaridus: tribunus militum Ioviorum iuniorum (West) L IV/E 
V;PLREL 

MARCELLA 1: correspondent of St Jerome, died 410; PLRE t. 

Marcella 2 mother of the philosopher Proclus E V 

Native of Xanthus in Lycia; wife of Patricius 3; mother of Proclus 
4 (born in 410); Marin. V. Procli 6. 

MARCELLA 3 cubicularia (East) 431 

Cubicularia; one of the influential persons at the eastern court 

bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his interest at Ephesus in 

131; 4 COec. 11v, pp. 223-4. Cf. Droseria and Olympias 2. 

Marcellianus 1 (PSZ 1424): PLRE 1. 

MARCELLIANVS 2 notarius (West) 409 

Marcellianus and his brother Salonius were imperial notaries at 
Ravenna (ér rco rà yuart rcv faaUukcov Unoypadewv ávaéepóuevou); they 

were accused by Olympius 2 in 409 of having supported Stilicho 

(PLRE 1) but neither admitted anything even under torture; Zos. V 
44.2. 

MARCELLIANVS 3 ?m office at Ravenna 504 

Addressee of two letters from Ennodius in 504; Ennod. £p. m 

9, 23. Styled ‘magnitudo tua’; Ep. m 9. One of the *honore pollentes’ 

invited by Ennodius to help the wir sublimis Virgilius at Ravenna; 
Ep. m 23. He was evidently a person of influence at Ravenna and 

perhaps held high office there under Theoderic. 

MARCELLINVS 1 (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Brother of Marcianus 5 and joint addressee with him of several 

letters from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 19, 65, 100, 

129, 224, 226. They are addressed as kuptot uou ruuco raro kat EÙYEVÉ- 

ararat; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 65. 

MARCELLINVS 2 dux Libyarum 2412 

Styled tyeucv and Aaumpórazex; he was appointed to Libya when 
the province was suffering from barbarian raids and there was indis- 
cipline among the army and a lack of leadership from their officers; 
he was able to restore order, and he defeated the enemy in a single 

battle; his conduct was free from avarice and was marked by fairness 
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and a sense of justice; Synesius wrote a public letter in his praise 
from the people of Ptolemais on the occasion of his retirement; 
Syn. Ep. 62. Since Synesius was already a bishop, the date is not 
before 411; Marcellinus probably succeeded Innocentius 2 (appoin- 
ted 411), about whose conduct of the war Synesius was scathing 
(cf. Catast. 1). 

MARCELLINVS 3 praeses (?Thebaidis) E/M V 

‘Marcellinos the hegemon’; acquaintance of Senuthis of Athribis 
whom he and the comes Chrysippus visited; Senuthis of Athribis, 
Ep. 13 (in CSCO, Scr. Copt., ser. n 4, p. 31). Athribis was in the 
Thebaid, and Marcellinus was presumably praeses Thebaidis. 

Marcellinus 4 CRP (East) 438; CSL, agens vicem CRP (East) 439 

CRP (East) a. 438 May 9, Nov. Theod. 5.1°. 
V.L., CSL, AGENS VICEM CRP (East) a. 459 Oct. 20: suggestionem viri 

inlustris comitis sacrarum largitionum Marcellini, vicem agentis viri 

inlustris c(omitis) r(erum) p(rivatarum); Now. Theod. 17.1 (issued to 

Florentius 7 PPO on Oct. 20, 439). His successor as CRP, Aurelianus 

4, held office on Nov. 4, 438 and presumably was either dead or 

dismissed or incapacitated by illness on Oct, 20, 439, when Marcel- 

linus deputized as CRP; the next known CRP was Eudoxius 5, in 
office on May 17, 440. 

Marcellinus 5 advocate (at Narbo) MV 

He lived at Narbo; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxii 37, 436, 464-5. A friend 
of Sidonius Apollinaris, he was a lawyer; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxm 465 

(Marcelline meus, perite legum), Ep. 1113.1 (Marcellinus togatus . . . 
homo peritus virque amicorum). He was frank and outspoken (verax 

nimis et nimis severus); Sid. Ap. Carm. xxm 466. 

Marcellinus 6 patricius (West) 408 

He was of good birth and character and had a good education; 

Dam. fr. 158 = Suid. M 202. Uncle of Iulius Nepos 3 who was his 
sister's son; Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Jord. Get. 239. See stemma 11. 

?COMES REI MILITARIS (in Dalmatia) a. 454: he was a friend of 

Aetius 7, on whose murder in 454 he rebelled against Valentinian 

III; he was powerful enough to seize control of Dalmatia for him- 

self (aùros eixe To AaAuartac kpárox); Proc, BV 16.7. Presumably he 

was able to do this because he was commander of the troops in Dal 
matia; if so, he was perhaps comes rei militaris (cf. Fasti). 

He seems to have remained as ruler of Dalmatia down to 468 and 
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to have preserved his independence except for briefly accepting the 
authority of Majorian and Anthemius (see below). He ruled justly 
and well and kept Dalmatia independent of the emperor and of bar- 
barian rulers; Dam. fr. 155, 158 = Suid. M 202. 'O 8è MapkeAMivos tùs 
Aahudruw nv xwpas aùroĝéonoros Tryeuaw; Dam. Epit. Phot. 91 = Phot. 
Bibl. 242. 

He may have been the person concerned in the so-called *coniura- 
tio Marcelliana’ in 457; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.6 (this was perhaps a mave- 
ment in Gaul after the death of Avitus (late 456/early 457) to put 
Marcellinus on the throne; cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 41 ff. 
Nothing suggests that he himself favoured the idea), 

Under Majorian he apparently returned to his allegiance; he was 

sent to guard Sicily against the Vandals (perhaps with the title of 

MVM, see below) while the emperor attacked Africa via Spain (in 
160); Majorian failed and was murdered in 461 by Ricimer 2, who 
then, wishing to reduce Marcellinus' power, tried to bribe his troops, 
mostly Huns, away from him; Marcellinus was forced to leave Sicily 

(in 461); Prisc. fr. 29. He presumably then returned to Dalmatia (cf. 

below). It was either on this occasion that he defeated and expelled 
the Vandals from Sicily, or else in 465; Hyd. Lem. 227 (s.a. 465). 

If the latter date is correct (cf. Courtois, Byz. 21 (1951), 54), Mar- 
cellinus was presumably acting for the eastern emperor, Leo. 

?MAGISTER MILITVM a. 461-468: he will have held a post under 
Majorian in Sicily and the most likely one is that of magister mili- 

tum; he may have retained the title until 468 and been recognized 
as MVM by Leo in the East but not by Libius Severus in the West; 
hence the latter's appeal to the eastern court (see below). The form 

of title was perhaps magister militum Dalmatiae (cf. Iulius Nepos). 
His power in Dalmatia grew and it was thought possible that he 

would attack Italy; at the request of the Italians, the eastern court 
sent an envoy to him and he agreed not to attack Romans; Prisc. fr. 
30 (the date is not after 465, since Aegidius and the emperor Libius 
Severus were still alive). 

Possibly in 465 he drove the Vandals out of Sicily; see above. 

In spring 467 he was one of the ‘comites’ who accompanied the 
new emperor of the West, Anthemius 3, to Italy with a large army; 
Hyd. Lem. 234 (s.a. 466). 

PATRICIVS: he was patrictus in 468; Marcell. com. s.a. 468 (Occi- 
dentis patricius), s.a. 474, Jord. Get. 239. Ricimer was at this time 

still MVM et patricius in Italy (see Fasti), and Marcellinus was per- 

haps given a similar office by Anthemius to counterbalance his 
power. 
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In 468 when the great expedition against the Vandals was sent, 
Marcellinus was given command of the forces of the western empire; 
Hyd. Lem. 247 (a. 469), Marcell. com. s.a. 468, Cons. Const. s.a. 
464. He easily recovered Sardinia from Vandal occupation; Proc. 
BV 1 6.8. He then went to Sicily, where he was treacherously 
murdered in August 468; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 468, Pasch, Camp. 

s.a. 468, Cass. chron. s.a. 468, Marcell. com. s.a. 468, Dam. Epit. 
Phot. 91 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Proc. BV 16.25. 

His troops are said to have been always well-equipped; Dam, fr. 
156 = Suid. E 3748. 

He was a devout pagan; Marcell. com. s.a. 468, Dam. Epit. Phot. 
91 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Dam. fr. 157, Suid. I1 1652. He is alleged to 
have been a skilled soothsayer; Dam. fr. 158 = Suid. M 202. 

He was a patron of culture and a friend of the philosopher Sallus- 
uus 7; Dam. frr. 158, 159 = Suid. M 202. 

Marcellinus 7 supporter of Theoderic Strabo 478 

He lived in Constantinople and was a supporter of Theodericus 
Strabo 5; he was arrested in 478 with Anthimus 2 and Stephanus 4 

and accused of sending information to Theoderic; condemned and 

sent into exile; Malch. fr. 11. 

Marcellinus 8 rhetor ?V 

Author of a commentary on the Xráge« of Hermogenes (P-W 
vii 865-77); Walz, Rhet. Gr. tv passim. For discussion, see P-W xiv 
1487 n. 50, 

MARCELLINVS 9 v.c., comes (East); author E/M VI 

Native of Illyricum; he served as cancellarius under Justinian patri- 

ctus (a. 521/527; cf. Iustinianus 7, and also Marcianus 16), then 

wrote a historical work as a continuation of St Jerome from Theo- 
dosius I down to the start of Justinian’s reign, and by so doing won 
favour from the emperor; Cass. /nst. Div. Litt. xvu 2 (hunc (= Hiero- 

nymum) subsecutus est supradictus Marcellinus Illyricianus, qui 
adhuc patricii Iustiniani fertur egisse cancellos, sed meliore condi- 
tione devotus a tempore Theodosii principis usque ad fores imperii 

triumphalis Augusti Iustiniani opus suum Domino iuvante perduxit, 
ut qui ante fuit in obsequio suscepto gratus, postea ipsius imperio 
copiose amantissimus appareret). The historical work was the extant 
chronicle (in MGH(AA) xt, pp. 60-104) which he first compiled 
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down to 518 (ad fores imperii . . . Iustiniani, presumably), and later 
continued down to 534 (the later additions from 535 to 548 were 
not by Marcellinus). 

V.C., COMES: he is styled ‘v.c., comes’ in MSS of the Chronicle; in 
the praefatio he calls himself ‘vir clarissimus Marcellinus comes’. 
The title of comes was probably given him by Justinian after the 
first edition of the Chronicle was published (cf. above). 

He also wrote a geographical description, apparently of a journey 
from Constantinople to Jerusalem, in four books; Cass. Inst. Div. 

Litt. xvu 1 (Marcellinus etiam, quattuor libros de temporum quali- 

tatibus et positionibus locorum pulcherrima proprietate conficiens, 
itineris sui tramitem laudabiliter percurrit), XXV 1 (Marcellinus 
quoque, de quo iam dixi, pari cura legendus est; qui Constantino- 
politanam civitatem et urbem Hierosolimorum quattuor libellis 

minutissima ratione descripsit). 
His native tongue was Latin, not Greek; Marcell. com. praef. 

(noster Hieronymus), s.a. 496 (Plautus poeta noster). 

See Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 110-12. 

FL. MARCELLINVS 10 v.c. et sp., tribunus et notarius (West) 

110-413 

Full name; Mansi rv, pp. 51, 53, 263. Marcellinus; elsewhere. 
His brother was Apringius 1; Aug. Ep. 133-4. His wife was Ana- 

psychia; Jer. Ep. 126 = Aug. Ep. 165. 
TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS (West) a. 410-413: he perhaps already held 

this title when he received CTA xvi 11.3 = Mansi tv, pp. 53, 186, 
dated a. 410 Oct. 14, addressed 'Marcellino suo'. V.c. et spectabilis, 

tribunus et notarius; Aug. Ep. 128 (7 Aug. Gesta cum Emerito 5) 

and Ep. 129 (both a. 411). V.c., tribunus et notarius; Mansi IV, pp. 
51-265 passim (a. 411 June 1-26), Aug. Brev. Coll. praef. Tribunus; 
Oros. vi 42.16 (a. 413). He presided over the Council of Carthage, 
411 June 1-26, at which the catholic and Donatist bishops of Africa 

met to discuss their differences; Gesta Conc. Carth. (in Mansi Iv, 

pp. 19-265), Aug. Brev. Coll. praef. He restored order to the African 
church, Oros. vu 42.16; both by his decisions at the Council in 

favour of the catholics, Mansi Iv, pp. 263-5, and also by subsequent 

disciplinary measures against recalcitrant Donatists, Aug. Ep. 133 

(late 411). His measures against the Donatists were confirmed after 

his death by CTh xvi 5.55 (to the proconsul Africae in 414). 

He was executed together with his brother Apringius on Sept. 13, 
113, at Carthage by Marinus 1, on suspicion of having favoured the 

usurper Heraclianus 3; Aug. Ep. 151.4-6, Oros. vit 42.16-17 (both 
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writers maintain his innocence and accuse his executioners of pre- 

cipitate haste). His death is mentioned in CTh xvi 5.55 (a. 414 Aug. 
30) (spectabilis memoriae vir) and Aug. Ep. 166 = Jer. Ep. 131 (a. 
415) (religiosae memoriae vir). He had evidently been officially 
rehabilitated. 

He showed an interest in theological topics, and sent an enquiry 
about the soul to Jcrome whose reply, addressed to him and his 
wife Anapsychia, is extant; Jer. Ep, 126 (= Aug. Ep. 165) (a. 411; 
the query was sent from Africa). This letter is mentioned three times 
later by Augustine, in Aug. Ep. 166 (7 Jer. Ep. 131) (in 415), Ep. 

169 (late 415), and Ep. 190 (in 418); he had consulted Augustine 
on the same theme, Aug. Ep. 190. He also consulted Augustine 
about Pelagius' teachings, Aug. de gestis Pelagit 25; and in reply to a 
question on Grace received the dedication of Augustine's three 
books De Peccatorum meritis et remissionibus (CSEL 60, pp. 3, 71, 
128, cf. Aug. De natura et gratia 14.15, 23.25, Prosp. Aquit. c. Coll. 

21.3). He received the dedication of Booksi and n of the Civitas 
Dei (CSEL 40, pp. 3, 60) and of Augustine's treatise De Spiritu et 
Littera (CSEL 60, p. 155). 

He received Aug. Ep. 128-9 (both being from Aurelius bishop of 

Carthage and other catholic bishops, before the Council of 411), 

Aug. Ep. 133 (late 411), Ep. 138 (which answers a letter from him 

to Augustine, Aug. Ep. 136), Ep. 139 (early 412) and Ep. 143 (in 
412, answering two letters from him); he is mentioned but not 
named in Aug. Ep. 141 (in 412; the ‘cognitor’ and ‘iudex’ at the 
Council in 411), and in Ep. 151 (in late 413; the letter details the 

circumstances of his death). 

He is described by Orosius as 'vir inprimis prudens et industrius, 
omniumque bonorum studiorum appetentissimus’; Oros. vit 42.16. 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 

Marcellus 1: Mag. Off. (East) 394-395, medical writer; PL RE t. 

Marcellus 2 PPO Galliarum 2441-443 

Gall(iarum) pr(a)ef(ectus), D(e)i cultor; he persuaded bishop 
Rusticus to rebuild a church at Narbo damaged by fire and provided 
him with the necessary funds during his two years in office (inpen- 

dia necessar(ia) repromittens, quae per bienn(ium) administ(rationis! 

suae pr(a)ebu(it) artifi(ci)b(us) merced(em) sol(idos) pc, ad oper(a) 

et ceter(a) sol(idos) m); x1 5336 =/LCV 1806 Narbo. The work is 

recorded on the inscription as beginning on October 13, 441, and 
Marcellus may have been in office for the next two years. 

712 



MARCIANVS 2 

Marcellus 3 ?sophist (at Emesa) M/L V 

Fellow-citizen of Damascius 2 (therefore native of Damascus); 
companion of the sophist Eunoius (of Emesa); he learnt by heart all 
of Thucydides, but was unable to compose a worthwhile speech 
(áki axons); Dam. fr. 138 = Suid. X 62. Perhaps a sophist. 

MARCELLVS 4 v.sp., advocatus fisci (Italy) 507/511 

A lawyer, promoted 'advocatus fisci' by Theoderic (meruisti ut 
dignus existeres ad publicas causas qui gessisti hactenus sub integri- 
tate privatas. Sume igitur fisci nostri tuenda negotia); Cass. Var, 1 22 
(a. 507/511; addressed ‘Marcello v.s. advocato fisci"). 

MARCELLVS 5 (2v.c.) 509 

Son of Stephanus 19; Ennod. Ep. vu 24 (a. 509). Student at Rome 

in 509 with Beatus and others of noble family; Ennod. Ep. vii 24, 29. 

Tullius Marcellus 6 writer on logic ?IV/VI 

Tullius Marcellus Carthaginiensis de categoricis et hypotheticis 
syllogismis, quod a diversis philosophis latissime dictum est, septem 
libris breviter subtiliterque tractavit; Cass. Inst. Saec. Litt. m 13. 
Native of Carthage and author of a treatise on syllogisms in seven 
books, he evidently lived before Cassiodorus but neither he nor his 

work are otherwise known. 

Anysius Marcellus Maximus 

Marcharidus proscribed (in Africa) L IV 

He was proscribed and in 401 a law of Honorius, addressed to the 

comes Africae, ordered that persons still in possession of property of 
his should declare it; CTA ix 42.18 (a. 401 July 13). Possibly he had 
been proscribed as a supporter of the rebellion of Gildo (PLRE 1) in 

Africa. 

Aelia Marcia Euphemia 

MARCIANA (Symm. Ep. vi 2, 22): PLRE 1. 

Marcianus 1: vicarius 384, proconsul (Africae) 393/394, PVR 409; 

PLRE 1. 

MARCIANVS 2 (?v.c.) 396 

Mutual friend of Symmachus and Protadius (both in PLRE 1); 
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styled ‘frater noster' (and so probably a member of the senate); 
Symm. Ep. iv 21 (a. 396). 

MARCIANVS 3 governor (corrector) of Paphlagonia L IV/E V 

Philosopher; formerly a governor of Paphlagonia; resident in 
Constantinople in c. 402/411; Syn. Ep. 101 (learned and eloquent), 
119 (róv Q(XóooQov Tov áp£avra ITaóAayóvox). Both letters, written after 

Synesius had returned from Constantinople to Libya, are to friends 
at Constantinople and ask them to remember him to Marcianus. 

Marcianus 4 tribunus (East) 404/407 

John Chrysostom wrote a letter 7@ kupiw pou TO ruucorárco ToBo 
Mapkiavc; while in exile; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 211. Perhaps he was a tri- 
bunus et notarius. 

Perhaps identical with the Marcianus, correspondent of John 
Chrysostom and a man of much wealth, whom John congratulated 

on the great extent of his charitable activities to the poor; Joh. 
Chrys. Ep. 122. 

MARCIANVS 5 (2v.c.) (East) 404/407 
Brother of Marcellinus 1; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 129. They jointly re- 

ceived several letters from John Chrysostom in exile; Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 19,65, 100, 129, 224, 226. They are addressed as xipwi pov 

Tuuc)TaT0L Kal ebyevéararov; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 65. 

Marcianus 6 CSL (East) 414 April 9 

CTh x1 28.9 dat. Cpli (addressed to Anthemius 1 the PPO, a copy 
being sent also ‘ad Marcianum com.s.l.’). 

Marcianus 7 agens in rebus (West) 440 

Agens in rebus; told to restore to Auxiliaris 1 property at Rome 

seized by Apollodorus 4; Nov. Val. 8.1 (a. 440 June 9). 

Marcianus 8 Augustus 450-457 

A Thracian or Illyrian; Evagr. HE u 1 (a Thracian; the source was 

Priscus), Theod. Lect. Epit. 354 (Illyrian). Born in 392; Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 457 (see below). 

The son of a soldier, he became a soldier himself and enrolled in 

a unit stationed at Philippopolis; Evagr. HE u 1. A soldier; Theoph. 

AM 5931, 5943, Cedr.1603, Zon. xni 24.4. He was sent to the East 

during a war with Persia with his own unit (uera rou iSiov vovuépou), 

but fell ill on the journey while in Lycia and was cared for by 
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Tatianus 1 and Iulius 4, whom he was to reward after becoming 

emperor; Theoph. AM 5943, Cedr. 1 603, Zon. xim 24.5ff, The war 

will have been that of 421-422; Marcian was perhaps tribunus by 
now, if, as Theophanes apparently means, he commanded his own 
unit. When he became emperor in 450 he was either tribune or ex 

tribune; Theod. Lect. Epit. 354 (rpiBodvos), Joh. Mal. 367, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 450 (6 àno rpusovvo» ). 

After returning to Constantinople from Lycia he served under 
Ardabur 1 and Aspar for fifteen years as domesticus; Theoph. AM 
5943. Domesticus of Aspar; Proc. BV 1 4.7 (riw àroppiirow "Aarapt 

Fon kovcovàc elvat: 5ouéarwov 8€ rovrov rfj aóerépa yAwoon Kadovar 
Poyaiot), cf. Theoph. AM 5931 (5ovXebo» rà "Aerapu). He served 
under Aspar in Africa (a. 431/434) and was captured by the Vandals; 
according to later legend, he met Geiseric who, having learnt from 
an omen that he was destined to become emperor, made him swear 

never to attack the Vandals; Evagr. HE n 1, Proc. BV 1 4.2ff., 

Theoph. AM 5931, 5943, Zon, xm 24.12-16, Cedr. 1 604. 
AVGVSTVS a. 450-457: proclaimed emperor at Constantinople 

a. 450 Aug. 25; Chron. Pasch. s,a. 450. Successor of Theodosius Il; 

Theod. Lect. Epit. 354, Proc. BV 14.2.10, Evagr. HE 1 22, Joh. 
Mal. 367, Theoph. AM 5931, 5942, 5943, Cedr. 1 602, Zon. xm 
24.1-3. He was the choice of the empress Pulcheria, whom he 
married; Evagr. HE n 1, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Joh. Mal. 367, 

Theoph. AM 5942, Mich. Syr. vui 9, Zon. xim 24.1. He had an only 

daughter, Aelia Marcia Euphemia 6, whom he married to Anthemius 
3 (the future emperor); Sid. Ap. Carm. 194-7, 216, 481-2, Jord. 
Rom. 336, Evagr. HE 1.16, Joh. Mal. 368, Theoph. AM 5957. See 
stemmata | and 5. 

He died a. 457 Jan. 27; Theod. Lect. Epit. 367 (Theophanes, 
AM 5949, gives the date as April 30). He was aged 65; Joh. Mal. 
368, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 457. His death is mentioned in Evagr. HE 
1 8, Suid. A 3803, Cedr. 1 607, Zon. xm 25.31. He was buried with 

Pulcheria in the Church of the Holy Apostles; see P. Grierson, DOP 
xv1 (1962), 44. 

Marcianus 9 MVM (East) 474/491 
CJ xit 35.17 (a law of Zeno, addressed "Marciano magistro mili- 

tum’). If he is identical with Fl. Marcianus 17, the law must have 
been issued in 474/479. 

MARCIANVS 10 v.c., notarius (of Odovacer) 489 

V.c., notarius regni ipsius (sc. Odovacris); (also) notarius regiae 
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sedis; Marini, P. Dip. 82 = P. Ital. 10. V.c., not(arius); Marini, P. Dip. 
83 =P. Ital. 11. Both documents belong to 489. 

Marcianus 11 VIVI 

Husband of Maria 7 (cousin of Ioannes 83); BCH 1889, p. 309 
n. 17 Sinope (Helenopontus). 

Marcianus 12 ?domesticus (of the MVM or dux) L VJE VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza asking him to see that 
the arparmyóc fulfilled his promise to reimburse a victim of theft 
(arroare rois u&v THY AnoTelay, Tus SE THY ànopiav- npoadhEeyyouat Tov 
Heyadonperéatatov kai PeogihéaTarov orparmyóv); Aen. Gaz. Ep, 24. 
Marcian was not himself the orparnyos, whom Aeneas refers to in 
the third person, but was evidently intimate with him; perhaps a 
member of his staff, and if so possibly his domesticus. The general 
may have been either MVM per Orientem or dux Palaestinae. 

Marcianus 13 advocate 306 

Son of Asterius 9 (dead by 506); wealthy and learned (venit ad 
te cum censu patris eruditio); an advocate (causidicus); encouraged 

in his career by Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. v 2 (a. 506; to Marcianus]. 
See stemma 23. 

MARCIANVS 14 v.c. 510/511 

Son of Volusianus 5, brother of Maximus 17; their father having 

died, he and his brother, 'clarissimi adulti', subsequently alleged 
that officials of the PVR Argolicus had illegally seized the places at 
the circus and amphitheatre owned by their father; Theoderic 
ordered Argolicus to restore the places to the sons if the father's 
title had been good; Cass. Var. iv 42 (a. 510/511). Argolicus became 

PVR in Sept. 510, and so Volusianus presumably died at Easter in 
51i. 

MARCIANVS 15 v.p. 523/526 

Vir spectabilis; praised by Theoderic for his industry in organizing 
supplies of corn in Spain for Rome; Cass. Var. v 35 (a. 523/526). 

MARCIANVS 16 tribunus et notarius (East) E/M VI 

He served as cancellarius under Justinian when the future empe- 
ror was still magister militum (from 520 to 527), and then became 
a tribunus et notarius; Epistula Theodori Episcopi (in Anal. Boll. 1 
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194ff.) (b @AdxpLaTOS rpusoUvoc 6 vorápws, KaYKEAAApLOS yevouévos ‘lov- 

arwravod Tov BaguVécoc, Tqwvika. Tj pxe TH orparonaibucr apxnc). Cf. Marcel- 
linus 9, 

Fl. Marcianus 17 cos. 469, cos. 11 472; son of Anthemius Aug. 

Full name; Not. Scav. 1893, p. 422, P. Oxy. 2724. Marcianus; 

elsewhere. 
Son of the emperor Anthemius 3 and of Marcian's daughter Aelia 

Marcia Euphemia 6; brother of Procopius Anthemius 9 and Romu- 

lus 3; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, V. Dan. Styl. 69, Theod. Lect. 
Epit. 420, Eustath. fr. 3 = Evagr. HE m 26, Joh. Mal. 375, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 211.3, Theoph. AM 5971, Zon. xiv 1.13. He married Leontia 1, 
the vounger daughter of the emperor Leo, and was therefore brother- 

in-law of Fl. Zeno 7 (the future emperor); V. Dan. Styl. 69, Eus- 
tath, fr. 3 = Evagr. HE mt 26, Theod. Lect. Epit. 419, Joh. Mal. 375 
(their children were all girls), Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Theoph. AM 5971, 

5972, Zon. xiv 1.13. Possibly father of Procopius 5 (if so, it was by 
an earlier marriage; see above); Joh. Ant. fr. 212. See stemmata 5 and 7. 

CONSVL (West) a. 469 with Fl. Zeno 7 (East): Fasti, Not. Scav. 
1893, p. 422, P. Oxy. 2724. 

CONSVL (1) (East) a. 472 with Fl. Rufius Postumius Festus 5 

(West): Fasti, Rossi 1 840-1, CIL xm1724. The iteration number is 

nowhere recorded. This consulship could celebrate his marriage to 
Leontia, the date of which is unknown, but was hardly before the 

death of Aspar in 471. 
MVM PRAESENTALIS and PATRICIVS c. 171/474: after his marriage 

Leo made him magister militum praesentalis (orpatnddrns npawévrov) 

and patricius; Joh. Mal. 375. Marpixtos; Zon. xIv 1.13. 
He supported Basiliscus 2 in 475 and 476 when the latter ousted 

Zeno; V. Dan. Styl. 68-9. Presumably he was one of those who 
turned against Basiliscus and supported Zeno's return, since he was 
still active after 476 (see below). 

In 479 he himself led a revolt against Zeno, supported by his 
brothers Procopius Anthemius and Romulus; it is narrated in several 
sources, viz. Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3, Evagr. 

HE m 26 = Eustathius fr. 3, Theod. Lect. Epit. 419-20, Theoph. 
AM 5971, 5972, and more briefly in Malch. fr. 19 and 20 (= Suid. 

Il 137). He resented Zeno's treatment of their mother-in-law Verina, 

and claimed to have a better right to the throne than Zeno since his 
own wife Leontia was born in the purple while Zeno's wife Ariadne 
had been born before Leo became emperor. In late 479 he gathered 

a force of barbarians and Romans near the House of Caesarius in 
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Constantinople and led them to attack the palace which was defen- 
ded by troops under the magister officiorum Illus 1. The allies of 
Marcianus included Theodericus Strabo 5, Busalbus and Nicetas. 

He had already succeeded in seizing the boats which plied between 
Constantinople and Chalcedon. At first the rising went well and 
Zeno himself narrowly escaped capture, but when he had the chance 
to occupy the palace and proclaim himself emperor Marcian hesita- 
ted until it was too late, Support for him began to slip away, and 
when Illus brought up reinforcements the revolt soon collapsed. 
Marcian was taken prisoner and sent to Caesarea in Cappadocia after 
submitting to ordination as a priest. Quickly escaping from Caesarei, 
he gathered a band of farmers and peasants and attempted to seize 
Ancyra in Galatia, but the general Trocundes defeated and captured 
him. This time he was sent (with his wife Leontia, according to 
Theophanes) to the Fort of Papirius in Isauria (Evagrius, based on 
Eustathius, says to Tarsus in Cilicia). During the revolt of Illus and 
Leontius, Illus freed Marcian and sent him to Italy to seek the help 

of Odovacer; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.2. Nothing further is known of 
Marcian's fate. 

He may be identical with Marcianus 9. 

Fl. Marcianus 18 memorialis (West) V/VI 

Inscr. 1-2) Salona: Inscr. 1) m 9532 =ILCV 328A; Inscr. 2)m 
9533 - ILCV 32858. 

Full name; /nscr. 2. Marcianus; Inser, 1. 

MEMORIALIS: Inscr, 1-2, 
Husband of Benigna honesta femina; Inscr. 1-2. Son-in-law of 

Dextra honesta femina; Inscr. 1. 

FL. CL. SPVD. MARCIANVS 19 v.C., praeses (Lyciae) ?V 

'O Aaurp(óraros) Kai Pavp(agwoTaros) T)yY€u( cov) br. KA(abbioc) Erou 

§(aaws ?) Mapkeuvóc; CIG 4241 = TAM u , n. 553 Tlos (Lycia). 

Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus 20 PVR ?E/MV 

His career is given on V1 1735, which records the voting of a 

statue to him in his old age (vetustate praelucet) after he had been 

a senator for thirty years: v.c. et inl(ustris), nobilitate iustitia elo- 
quentia et auctoritate conspicuus et a primo aetatis flore probatus; 

QVAEST(OR) KANDIDATVS í”? PR(AETOR) TVTELARIS?;) CONSVL(ARIS) 
SICILIAE;*) PROCONS(VL) ORIENT/S;  LEGATVS AMPLISSIMI ORDINIS 
TERTIVM /?) PRAEF(ECTVS) VRBI, IVDEX SACRARVM COGNITIONVM 

ITERVM.I 
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He was probably a son of Tarrutenius Maximilianus 3 and grand- 
son of Marinianus (PLRE 1, pp. 559-60), and will therefore have 

flourished in the mid fifth century. The flowery language of the 
inscription is consistent with such a date, and note further (d) and 
(e) below. Probably he was brother-in-law of Anicius Acilius Gla- 
brio Faustus 8. See stemma 24, 

(a)-(b) This was still the normal start to a Roman aristocrat’s 
career. He could have been praetor tutelaris or urbanus. 

(c) A normal post to begin a senator's active administrative 
career; cf. Fasti for PLRE 1 and u. 

(d) Possibly soon after 437; this post is otherwise unrecorded, 

but it was presumably the same as the comitiva Orientis; the date 
is uncertain, but the unusual title and the appointment of a western 
senator to this eastern office may indicate either that Africa was no 

longer available for senators to be appointed to the proconsulate 
(i.e. after the Vandal occupation of Carthage in 439) or else that 

Marcianus had attracted favourable attention at Constantinople, 
perhaps while on an embassy (see (e) below). He had the right of 
hearing appeals in this office; cf. (f) below. 

(e) Le. three times senatorial envoy to the emperor; none of the 

occasions is known, but possibly he was in Constantinople for the 
wedding of Valentinian III and Eudoxia in October 437 and was 
then honoured with the post of proconsul Orientis. 

(f) PVR, probably in the mid fifth century (see above); this was 

his second post carrying the right to hear appeals. 

Marcius Caelianus 

Marcius Novatus Renatus 

Marcus | senior exceptor (of the PPO Or.) 399/402 

Head of a avuuopia of raxeypaéo (?schola exceptorum) at Con- 

stantinople under the PPO; Syn. Ep. 61 (a. 399/402). He was pro- 

bably head of one of the fifteen scholae exceptorum of the prae- 
torian prefecture (cf. Jones, LRE u 588 with n. 60). Cf. Asterius 2. 

Marcus 2 Augustus (in Britain) 406-407 

In 406 the troops in Britain rebelled and proclaimed Marcus 
emperor; he was quickly assassinated and replaced by Gratianus 3; 

Olymp. fr. 12 (who gives the date as mpw Ñ 'Ovcopwv rò Éfóouov bra- 
rejaga, perhaps meaning late 406), Zos. v1 2.1 (the troops killed 
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him ws obx ónoXoyoüvra rois aùr» Ti0eaw; Zosimus puts his elevation 

in 407), Soz. IX 11.2. The elevation of Gratianus was in 407; Oros. 
vii 40.4. 

Marcus 3 silentiarius (East) 451-460 

Ledevriapus (sic); friend of Daniel the Stylite at Constantinople 

(his friend é &ápxrc, presumably from Daniel's arrival in Constanti- 

nople, which was in 451, V. Dan. Styl. 13, 97, 101); he erected the 

Stylite's first column for him in 460; V. Dan. Styl. 23-5. 

Marcus 4 Augustus 476 

Son of Basiliscus 2 and Zenonis; made Caesar by his father in 475 

and later Augustus; he suffered death with his father after their 

overthrow by Zeno in 476; Theod. Lect. Epit. 402, Candidus = 

Phot. Bibl. 79, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Jord. Rom. 342, Anon. Val. 

9,43, Zach. HE tv 12 ad fin., v prol., v 2, Evagr. HE m 3, 4, 5, 7, 

Vict. Tonn. s.a. 475, Joh. Mal. 378, 380, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 477, 

Theoph, AM 5967, Zon. xiv 2.6.17-18, Cedr. 1615-16. On his 

coins, cf. J. Kent, in Num. Chron. 1959, 94 ff. See stemma 8. 

Maria | wife of Honorius 398-c. 407 

Daughter of Stilicho and Serena (both in PLRE 1) and the wife of 

the emperor Honorius; Zos. v 4.1, 12.1, Claud. Fesc. de nupt. Hon. 

Aug. 140,11 27,01 9, Iv passim, Epith. de nupt. Hon. Aug. 29-30, 
119, 228ff., Marcell. com. s.a. 408, Jord. Get. 154, Rom. 322. Her 

sister was Aemilia Materna Thermantia and her brother Eucherius |. 
Her name appears on a bulla with those of Honorius, Stilicho, Serena, 
Thermantia and Eucherius; D 800 (Rome). See stemma 1. 

Her marriage to Honorius was c. Feb. 398; cf. Cameron, Claudian, 

95,98-101,109. 
She died childless in 407 or early 408; Zos. v 28.1. 

Maria 2 daughter of Eudaemon E/MV 

Daughter of Eudaemon 3; of noble family, she lived in Africa 
until the Vandal conquest, when she was sold into slavery together 

with a slave-girl from among her attendants; they were purchased 

by a family living near Cyrrhus (in Euphratensis) who, remarking 

the solicitude shown by the former attendant for her companion, 

made enquiries which uncovered the story; Maria was ransomed and 
regained her freedom; subsequently news arrived that her father was 
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alive and well in the West, and Theodoret wrote to the bishop of 
Aegae, Eustathius, asking him to try and arrange passage for her 

back to the West; Theod. Ep. 70 (c. a. 443/448). 

Maria 3 attendant on Zenonis 476/477 

A nurse (paia) attending Basiliscus’ wife Zenonis; she connived at 
Zenonis’ affair with Armatus; Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3970. 

MARIA 4 spectabilis femina 491 

Spectabilis femina; she lived at Ravenna with her husband (who 
was presumably a vir spectabilis) and as she could not write got Fl. 
Castorius 4 to sign a deed of gift for her; Marini, P. Dip. 84 = P. 
Ital. 12 (a. 491). 

Maria 5 sister of John the Hesychast LV 

Daughter of Encratius and Euphemia 2; sister of John the Hesy- 
chast (= Ioannes 26); wife of Pasinicus; V. Joann. Hesych. 4. 

MARIA 6 (?c.£) ‘V/VI 

Of noble birth, she became a nun (vv. 3-4 of inscription: claram 

sublimis fudit quam partus in auras, sed placitura deo generis supera- 
vit honorem); died aged 13;v 6734 = Rossi tt, p. 173 n. 35 = ILCV 

1732 Vercellae. 

Maria 7 VIVI 

Cousin of Ioannes 83, wife of Marcianus 11; BCH 1889, p. 309 

n. 17 Sinope (Helenopontus). 

Maria 8 E/M VI 

H évbo£orazm; wife of Hierius 9 and mother of Constantinus 18, 

still alive in 555; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 

MARIA 9 wife of Hypatius 532 

She was the wife of Hypatius 5; during the Nika riot at Constan- 
tinople in 532 she tried to rescue him when the populace proclaimed 
him emperor and took him away to crown him; she is described as 
Ever) re o0 0a. kal bokay éni awopoovvn peycarmv éxovoa; Proc. BP 1 24.23. 
See stemma 9. 

Maria 10 M VI 

Wife of Constantinus 18 and mother of a daughter who died in 
infancy by 555; Just. Nov. 159 (a. 555). See stemma 30. 
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Maria Sicula 

Mariana mother of bishop Fulgentius MV 

Christiana et honesta femina; wile of Claudius 2 and mother of 
Fulgentius 2 (bishop of Ruspe); early left a widow; Ferrandus, V. 

Fulg. 4. 

Flavius Pius Maximus signo Marianius 

MARIANVS 1 (?v.c.) 401 

He and Auxentius (cf. Auxentius 6) are called by Symmachus 

‘filii mei pudentissimi iuvenes’; they visited Stabiae (in Campania) 
for health reasons and took a letter of commendation from Sym- 

machus to Nicomachus Flavianus (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE 1); 

Symm. Ep, V1 17 (a. 401). Probably senators; they may have been 

brothers, 

Marianus 2 PPO Illyrici ?M/L V 

'Avrp €v 'yévet Kai TAOUTW Aagumpo3v, Kai eie rcov THC GvyKANTOU BOUNTS 

Tapa faoievow Urdpywr, Exedevodn zap' abri kai T0U« TOV ÜrüpXcov 

§povous rara ro 'IAAupucov éüvoc biérew; he was miraculously cured in 
the basilica of St Demetrius at Thessalonica; Miracula S. Demetrii 

I (in PG 116, 1203). He became PPO Illyrici some time after the 
cult of Demetrius was established at Thessalonica, and may be 

identical with Marianus 3; for this and the date, see M. Vickers, 

'Sirmium or Thessaloniki? A Critical Examination of the St Deme- 

trius Legend’, in BZ 67 (1974), 337ff. 

Marianus 3 ex con.; ex PPO; patricius (East) L V/E VI 

Son of Marsus |; they were of Roman origin but his father left 

Rome to live at Eleutheropolis in Palaestina Prima; Marianus was 
ex consul, ex PPO and patricius in the time of Anastasius (a70 Uráruv 
kai ÜTápxcov Kal TGTDULUX y€yovc)c, TO émóavéoTepov, kara TOV Baonéa 

Avagráguv); he translated many poetic works from hexameters into 
iambics, including Theocritus, the Argonautica of Apollonius, works 

by Callimachus and Aratus, and the Thertaca of Nicander; Suid. M 

194. 

His titles could have been all honorary and there is no evidence 
in Suidas that he held any actual administrative post. He may how: 

ever be identical with Marianus 2. He is not to be confused with 
Marinus 7. 
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FL MARIANVS 4: v.p., praefectus classis IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Marina | sister of Theodosius II 403-449 

Daughter of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1; sister of 
Theodosius II, Flaccilla 1, Pulcheria and Arcadia 1; Soz. 1x 1, Philost. 
X1 6, John of Nikiu 87.23, Theoph. AM 5901, Suid. II 2143. She 

was born on Feb. 10 (or 11), 403; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 403 (Feb. 10), 
Marcell. com. s.a. 403 (Feb. 11). She is styled ézt$aveorárn in Chron. 
Pasch, s.a. 403 and ADyovora in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 449, but the latter 

is probably àn error; the same passage describes her wrongly as the 
wife of Valentinian III. See stemma 1. 

She followed the example of her sister Pulcheria and never mar- 
ried, spending her life on religious devotions; Soz. ix 1, 3, Theod. 
Lect. Epit. 353, Suid. II 2145, Theoph. AM 5901. 

She built a palace at Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 396, cf. 
Theoph. AM 6053, 6054, 6057, 6099 (allusions to it). 

She died in 449 on Aug. 3; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 449. Her death is 
also recorded in Marcell. com. s.a. 449, Theod. Lect. Epit. 353, 
John of Nikiu 87.23. 

MARINA 2 (2c.f.) V/VI 
Domna fidelissima fem(ina) Marina; probably sister or wife of 

Theodulus 3; buried at Syracuse; /LCV 227 Syracuse. 

MARINIANVS 1 (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; John alludes 
to Thy üuerépav evyéverav and styles him 5éomorá you davpaouorare; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 128. 

Marinianus 2 ex cos. (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza commending Ponton 

to him; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 11 (addressed Mapguavo and brazo). He does 

not appear in the list of consules ordinarii and will have held the 
honorary consulship. 

Fl. Avitus Marinianus 3 PPO (? of Italy) 422; cos. 423; ?patricius 

Full name; Rossi 1 635, Marinianus; elsewhere. 

PPO (?ITALIAE) a. 422 Nov. 3, CTh m 5.12* +13.3% « CJ v 9.4*. 
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CONSVL (West) a. 423 with Asclepiodotus 1 (East): Fasti, Rossii 
634-7, CIL 1m 3104. 

PPATRICIVS: called ‘patricius’ in Mansi V 1167 (see below). Since 
he is not called patricius in the inscription of his son Postumianus 
(for the date, see below), this title must be suspect. 

His wife was Anastasia 1; JLCV 1758 = D 8989 Rome (Marinia- 
nus vir inl(ustris) ex pf. praet. et cons. ord, cum Anastasia inl(ustri) 
fem(ina) eius debita vota beatissimo Petro apostolo persoluit; the 
date is not before 440, since Leo I was already pope). His son was 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus + (cos. 148);v1 1761 = D 1285 

(filius magnifici viri Mariniani praefecti praetorio et consulis ordi- 
narii; dated not before 448, since the son's consulship is mentioned; 

Marinianus was apparently still alive). He probably had another son, 

called Gallus; ZLCV 1759 (perhaps Rufius Viventius Gallus 3; cf. 

ILCV 94 which, like /LCV 1758 and 1759, mentions the apostle 
Peter). Probably grandfather of Fl. Avitus Marinianus 4 v.c.; vi 32176 

Flavian amphitheatre. See stemma 20. 

He was one of the aristocratic laymen said to have attended an 

enquiry into charges against Pope Sixtus; he appears to have owned 
estates in Sicily; Mansi v 1162ff. This document, probably a forgery 
from the time of Pope Symmachus, used the names of real persons; 
cf. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. t, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii. 

FL. AVITVS MARINIANVS 4 v.c. (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32176. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. He was evidently a descendant of FI. 

Avitus Marinianus 3, presumably a grandson. See stemma 20. 

MARINVS I comes (rei militaris) (West) 413 

COMES (in Italy and Africa) a. 413: comes; in summer 413 he met 

Heraclianus 3 when the latter landed in Italy with his army, and 

forced him to flee back to Africa; Oros. vir 42.14, Jord. Rom. 325. 

He followed him to Africa (perhaps as comes Africae) and after his 
death took reprisals on supposed followers of his, among them Fl. 
Marcellinus 10 and Apringius |, whom he caused to be executed at 
Carthage on Sept. 13, 413; Oros. vu 42.17 (incertum zelo stimulatus 

an auro corruptus), Aug. Ep. 151.5. For this act of overzealousness, 

he was recalled immediately from Africa and dismissed; Oros. vi 

42.17 (continuo revocatus ex Africa factusque privatus vel ad poe- 
nam vel ad paenitentiam conscientiae suae dimissus est). He is pre- 
sumably therefore not identical with Maurianus 1. 
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MARINVS 2 (2v.c.) MV 
One of the citizens of Narbo praised for his hospitality by Sido- 

nius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxii 37, 436, 478-81. 

Marinus 3 Neo-Platonist philosopher (at Athens) L V 

Native of Neapolis in Palaestina Prima; Dam. Epit. Phot. 141, 

Suid. M 198, Suid. II 2473, Marin. V. Procli, title (cited below). 
Originally a Samaritan, he became a pagan; Dam. Epit. Phot. 141. 

Pupil of the philosopher Proclus 4; Marin. V. Procli 1, 27, Suid. 

M 198,11 2473. 
A philosopher at Athens; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, tr. 261 = 

Suid. © 78, Suid. M 198. Also called a rhetor; Suid. M 198. Author 

of a commentary (not extant) on the Parmenides of Plato, concern- 
ing which he exchanged letters with Isidorus 5 (at Alexandria, in 
c. 481/482); Dam. fr. 245 = Suid. M 199. Said to have followed 
Castricius Firmus (PLRE 1) and Galen in his approach to the Par- 
menides; Dam. fr. 244 — Epit. Phot. 275. Isidorus studied Aristotle's 
teachings under him (before c. 481/482); Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, 
Dam. Epit. Phot, 42. Marinus also taught mathematics, geometry 

and other scientific subjects to Damascius 2; Phot. Bibl. 181. 
On Proclus' death (in 485) Marinus succeeded him as head of the 

Neo-Platonist school at Athens; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 42,141, Suid. M 198,[1 1794, 2473, Anth. Gr. 1x 197 
lemma. 

After Proclus died, Marinus showed his own commentary on 

Plato's Philebus to Isidorus but destroyed it when he saw that Isi- 
dorus judged it a poor work; Dam. fr. 90 = Suid. M 199, Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 42. He taught Agapius 3 at Athens after the death of Proclus; 
Dam. fr. 277 = Suid. A 157. He is said to have left Athens for Epi- 
daurus once during a period of strife (51a rhe ordatv); Dam. fr. 266 = 

Epit. Phot. 277. 
He was hardworking and industrious; Dam. fr. 240 = Epit. Phot. 142. 

He wrote little and was not a very profound thinker; Dam. Epit. 
Phot, 144. He lost favour with Theagenes, whom he refused to 

flatter and insisted on honouring only according to his true worth; 
Dam. fr. 261 = Suid. O 78. 

He died in spring (the year is unknown); Dam. Epit. Phot. 229. 

He had persuaded Isidorus to be his successor; Dam. Epit. Phot, 226, 
Author of a biography of Proclus, in prose and verse; Suid. M 198, 

Anth. Gr. iX 196-7. The prose version is extant; Marin. V. Procli 
(title: Mapiwou NeamoAirov IHlpókAoc 7 llepi Evéayoviacs). He also wrote an 
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(extant) introduction to Euclid's Elements; cf. Euclid, ed. J. L. 
Heiberg and H. Menge. vol. vt, 254-569. See also P-W xtv 1759-67. 

MARINVS 4 (?v.c.) 507/511 

Author of a relatio to Theoderic concerning property formerly 
owned by Tufa and apparently illegally detained after Tufa's pro- 
scription; Cass. Var, Iv 32 (a. 507/511). Probably not the consularis 

Campaniae (before whom the matter was to be heard) but an agent 
of Theoderic commissioned to investigate such matters. 

MARINVS 5 v.c. (East) V/VI 

"Eni roù Aaurn(porárov) Mapivoy +; SEG xvii 763 Ptolemais (Cyre- 
naica). Probably a senator with local connections at Ptolemais. The 
use of ézí implies that he held office — perhaps as pater civitatis. 

MARINVS 6 v.sp. V/VI 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); vi 32012 = /LCV 247 adn. The inscription, 

in the floor of the basilica Ostiensis, was on his tombstone. 

Marinus 7 PPO (Orientis) ?512/515; PPO (11) 519 

Native of Apamea; Zach. HE vu 9, viu 1, Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vu 6, 
Mich. Syr. ix 7. Called a Syrian; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 49, Evagr. HE 

In 42, 43, Joh. Mal. 400, 407, John of Nikiu 89.61, Ps.-Dion. Chron. 
II, p. 7. 

TRACTATOR, later CHARTVLARIVS (East) c. 498-c. 512: he served at 

Constantinople in the Scrintum Orientis (the financial subdepart- 
ment of the praetorian prefecture responsible for the Oriental dio- 
cese), holding the posts firstly of tractator of Syria (by 498, see 

Ioannes 'the Paphlagonian' 45) and subsequently of chartularius 
(cf. Jones, LRE 1449-50 with n. 96, also p. 589), and came to be 

the chief financial adviser of Anastasius; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 36 
(els rav THC Luplas oxpivuapiwy ériyxave), 46 (Ex row Xeyouevoo oKpt- 

napiwv TIS &ca« buwrjaeox ), Joh. Mal. 400 (appointed rpaxteur7s 

xai \oyoberns in succession to Ioannes 45), Zach. HE vu 9 (‘fide 

constans fuit, et regis amicus ac familiaris et chartularius et consi- 

liarius eius’; a. 511/518), vm 1. He was responsible for the creation 
of the vindices; Joh. Lyd. de mag. ut 49, Joh. Mal. 400, Evagr. HE 

m 42 (wrongly dated to his prefecture). He exercised a dominating 

influence over matters of taxation; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 46 (dayn- 
pigas Tous dopouc), 49 (éxAaBusv rowuv Xópoc àvrp kai rovrpàc cx emer 

roix óópouc), Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 54 (in late 511 he made Anastasius 

drop his plan to relieve the burden of taxes in Jerusalem and Pales- 
tine — Mapivéc r« ábikcorares kai KATA avyxcoprjgu OEOD Tv THC TONE 
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TELS TPAYUATUW K paro kal Kata TÒ &okobv aÙT dycov Kal $épcov THY TOD 
Banthews evpimorov yvon). He acquired great wealth; Joh. Lyd. de 

mag. 11 49. His practice was to jot down ideas as they occurred to 
him; Zach. HE vu 9 (*cum in vico ambularet aut alicubi sederet 
quidquid cogitabat notariis imperabat ut capitulatim adnotarent: 
necnon noctibus kaAauápuv ad lectum eius pendebat, et lucerna ad 
pulvinum eius accensa cogitationes suas ipse in charta scribebat, et 
die regem instruebat eique ut exsequeretur suadebat"). 

PPO (?ORIENTIS) ?512/515: he held office after Zoticus (a. 511- 
512), Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 54; but was already ano éndpyw in 515, 
Joh. Mal. 403-5. His office is mentioned in Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 36 

(rnv dAnv dvafwoapevov rcv mpayuárcov bui know), m 46 (rapeuabix évré- 

Xu Tw Baauvet àvameifle. ràoav abra rHv roMrelav, SuayndtoavTe Tobe 

$ópovc, KATAMLOTEVOAL, óugAoyraas xovatov Tw Baoet rEpimaetv), E.vagr. 

HE ut 42 (mw kopuóaiav Stérovtoc ro &pxcv, àv of ráar Ürapxov TÄS 

abdns éxddouv ), and Just. Ed. 13.15 (èri r&v xpóvo»» 'Avaaraaiou Tov 
Ts eDaefloUc Anew, vika Mapiavòs (sic) ó ts év&óEou (urjurs) €m abro 

rà rpá'yuara énparre; the edict mentions his financial arrangements 

conceming Alexandria). 

He was a monophysite and on Nov. 6, 512, his house at Constan- 

tinople was burnt down by an enraged Chalcedonian mob ; Marcell. 
com. s.a. 512, Joh. Mal. 407, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 54, Vict. Tonn. 
s.a. 513, Evagr. HE m 44, Zach. HE vu 9, John of Nikiu 89,62-4, 

Mich. Syr. iX. 7, Ps.-Dion. Chron. n, p. 7. He was active in matters 
concerning Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel, vu 6 (a. 515/517). 

In 515 he was given command by Anastasius over the imperial 

troops opposing Vitalianus 2, who was then besieging Constanti- 
nople; on advice from the Athenian Proclus 8, he attacked Vitalian's 
ships with sulphur and set them alight, and so forced him to retreat; 
Joh. Mal. 403-5, Evagr. HE ui 43, John of Nikiu 89.78-86, Zon. xiv 
3.28. 

He is said to have joined Amantius 4 in causing disorders in St 

Sophia (perhaps in a plot against Justin); Joh, Mal. fr, 43 (= Exc. de 
ins., p. 170). 

PPO (r1) (PORIENTIS) a. 519 Nov. 9-Dec. 1: 519 Nov. 9, CJ v 27.75; 

Dec. 1, CJ u 7.25*. Dismissed by Justin I; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 51. 
He was dead by 539; Just. Ed. 13.15 (cited above). 

His character is described as ‘vigilans et sagax et rebus versatus et 

sapiens et exercitatus’; Zach. HE vu 9. He was alleged to have had 

the story of Justin’s arrival at Constantinople and his subsequent 

career painted on the walls of a public baths after Justin became 
emperor; Zach, HE vin 1. 

721 



MARINVS 7 

A relative of his was recommended for the priesthood by Severus 

of Antioch to Stephen, bishop of Apamea; Sev. Ant. Ep, Sel. vu 6. 
He had a daughter whose son (7 Anonymus 83) was a notoriously 

rapacious governor of Libya under Anastasius; Joh. Ant. fr. 216 = 
Suid. A 2077. 

Flavius Paulus Leontius Marinous Petronius Hesachius 

Marius Proculus Aemilianus 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 

C. Marius Eventius 

Claudius Marius Victor(inus?) 

Marius Vindicius 

MARON comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11152 (addres- 
sed Mápcw Kounrt). 

Perhaps identical with the Maron to whom John Chrysostom 

wrote from exile (a. 404/407); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 36. 

MARSA (c.f.) (East) 404 
Formerly the wife of Promotus (see PLRE 1); in 404 she was a 

rich widow and a leading opponent of John Chrysostom at Con- 

stantinople; Pall. Dial., p. 25. Her confederates were Castricia and 

Eugraphia. 

Marsus 1 advocate (at Rome) MV 

Native of Rome; father of Marianus 3; an advocate of the PVR 

(Suxryyopos riw 0mápxov ‘Pusyns); he went to live at Eleutheropolis in 

Palaestina Prima; Suid. M 194. His son flourished under Anastasius. 

Marsus 2 ex consul (East) L V 

Native of Isauria; he accompanied Heraclius 4 against the Vandals 

(in 468); Theoph. AM 5963 (they were ávàpec bpaorrjpux). 

He helped Leo against Aspar (in 471); Theoph. AM 5963. 

He introduced Pamprepius to Illus 1; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79, 

Dam. fr. 178 = Suid. Il 137 (for the date, in 476 or 477, see Pam- 
prepius). 

EX CONSVL a. 484: styled 6476 ùnåruw in 484; Joh. Mal. fr. 35 
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(= Exc. de ins., p. 165). It is not clear whether he received the hono- 
rary consulship from Zeno or from Leontius. 

In 484 he joined the revolt of Illus and Leontius 17, having 
accompanied Illus to the East in 481/2; Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. Phot. 

290, Joh. Mal. fr. 35, Eustath. fr. 4 = Evagr. HE m 27, John of 

Nikiu 88.76, Theoph. AM 5972. He was among those besieged in 
the fort of Papyrius, but soon fell ill and died; Dam. fr. 303, Joh. 
Ant. fr. 214.6. 

A remark made by him to the emperor Zeno is recorded; Suid. T 
514. He was evidently at Zeno's court. 

SENTIVS MARSVS 3: v.c., comes divinorum (West) IV/V; 
PLRE 1. 

Fl. Areobindas Martialis Mag. Off. (East) 449 

Full name; A4 COec. n i.i, pp. 177-9. Fl. Martialis; AGWG (see 
below). Martialis (MapridMoxc); elsewhere. 

The German name Areobindas suggests that he was related to FI. 
Areobindus 2; perhaps his mother was sister of Areobindus and 
married a Roman. Cf, stemma 4. 

MAG, OFF. (East) a. 449: 7nv rov payiorpov biéro dpynv; informed 

by Theodosius II of Chrysaphius' plan to murder Attila; Prisc. fr. 7 
(a. 449). 'O wayiorpos; he arranged with Theodosius II details of 

Maximinus 11's embassy to Attila; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 77) 

(a. 449). Comes et magister officiorum; addressee of a letter from 
Chaereas governor of Osrhoene in April 449, concerning charges 

against bishop Ibas of Edessa; AGWG, NF xv 1, p. 33. 'O yeyado- 

Mpenéararos KÓHEŞ kal uá'yuarpoc Tcv Óeüov ddguxluw; present in Con- 

stantinople on 449 April 27 at the inquiry into the complaints of 
Eutyches; ACOec. 11 i.i, pp. 177-9. 

[n 451 he attended four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon; 
ACOec. n i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8; 6 peyaVonpenéoraroc páywrpos (sic), but 

he had certainly left office by this date, see loannes Vincomalus), 

II i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10; ò ueyaXompeneararos kai évdotdraros ud-yuor pos ), 
p. 84 (Oct. 17; similar), p. 138 (Oct. 25; ò ueyaAangenéararoq and 

payiorpoxe). 
He is presumably identical with Martialis ò uayotpos present at 

the accession of Leo I (a. 457); Const. Porph. de cer. 91. It is not 

possible to be certain whether he had in fact been reappointed 
magister officiorum for a second time or whether ò pudytorpos is 

used loosely of him as a former holder of the post. 
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Martianus v.ill. (in Gaul) E VI 

Illustris vir; his son was miraculously healed at Arles by bishop 
Caesarius; V. Caes. n 41. 

Martianus Minneius Felix Capella 

Fl. Martidius: praepositus equitum ?L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Martinianus 1 : CSL (East) 396; PLRE 1. 

Martinianus 2 ex protectoribus ?L IV/E V 

Native of Dacia (germen Dacisqus (sic)); ex protectoribus; he 

died aged 60 after forty-five years in official service (anus (sic) 

militavit XLV ); buried at Milan; v 6244 Milan. The inscription is 
similar in style to other funerary texts from cemeteries in North 
Italy in use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries. As Milan was 
a seat of government, Martinianus had presumably served there, in 
one of the departments of state, and retired with the honorary 
dignity of ‘ex protectoribus'. 

Martinianus 3 MVM (East) 478 
MVM (?PRAESENTALIS) a. 478: Zeno made him magister militum to 

command the army against Theodericus Strabo 5 in 478; Malch. fr. 

15 (Maprunavóv mpofarouevos arparmyóv). Later, after Zeno delayed 

marching out and the troops grew dangerously restive, Martinianus 

advised that the army be broken up and dispersed; Malch. fr. 16. 
He was probably magister militum praesentalis. 

Not to be identified with Matronianus 1, the brother-in-law of 

Illus (as Bury, LRE? t 414); cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. u 13 n.1. 

MARTINVS 1 sophist (East); comes ordinis primi 425 

Sofista; taught at Constantinople in 425 when he was granted the 
codicils of the comitiva primi ordinis so that he might rank among 

the ex vicarits; CTh v1 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). Similarly honoured 
at the same time were Helladius 2, Syrianus 2, Theophilus 4, Maxi- 
mus 8 and Leontius 7, 

Martinus 2 cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 316 
(addressed Maprivw kaykeAAagico), 317-18 (rc) abro). 
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Martinus 3 ?bucellarius (of Ardabur) c. 470 

Described as an oixeios of Ardabur 1, he betrayed Ardabur's 
schemes against Zeno 7 (in c. 470); Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79. Pos- 
sibly he was a member of Ardabur's bodyguard (a dopuddpos or bucel- 
larius) (cf. PLRE 1, Anonymus 196). 

Martinus 4 conductor of the patrimontum (in Italy) 508 

‘Conductor’ at Modicia (in Liguria), subordinate to the comes 
patrimonit; Ennodius asked Faustus 9 to help a blind woman whom 
Martinus was wronging; Ennod. Ep. vi 10 (a. 508). 

Hilarius Martinus 5 constitutionarius 438-443 

Full name; Constitutio de constitutionarits (= CTh, ed. Momm- 

sen, I ii, p. 4). 

He and FI. Anastasius 14 were the 'constitutionarii' responsible 
for making accurate copies of the Codex Theodosianus in the West; 
they were in Rome in 438 and their duties were reaffirmed in 443; 

Gesta senatus 1 and 7 (a. 438 Dec. 25), Constitutio de constitu- 
tionarits (a. 443 Dec. 23). For further details, see Fl. Anastasius 14. 

Martius (Myro) poet M/L V 

Poet, contemporary with Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x 
306 (called ‘Martius’). 

Possibly identical with Martius Myro, one of the citizens of 
Narbo whose splendid house and hospitality were praised by Sido- 
nius; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxii 444. 

Martyrius 1 advocate (in Italy) 2398/400 

He undertook a case involving relatives of Symmachus (propin- 
quorum meorum causas Martyrius prosequetur) and was commen- 
ded by Symmachus to Patricius 1; Symm. Ep. vu 64 (date uncertain, 
perhaps 398/400; cf. Seeck, Symm., clxxxiv-clxxxv). 

Possibly identical with Martyrius, ‘frugis optimae iuvenis’, who 
delivered a letter of Symmachus to Protadius (PL RE 1) in 396; 

Symm. Ep. tv 22. 

Mart yrius 2 QSP (East) 438 

SPECTABILIS COMES CONSISTORIANVS (East) a. 435 Dec, 20, a member 

of the second commission working on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 
11.6. 

QsP (East) a. 438 Feb. 15: v(ir) inl(ustris), comes et quaestor, 
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nostrae clementiae fidus interpres; named as one of the compilers 
of the Codex Theodosianus; Nov. Theod. 1. 

Mart yrius 3 QSP (East) 477 

He was quaestor (*qw'stwr') when the monophysite patriarch of 

Alexandria, Timothy Aelurus, died (in July 477, see Stein, Bas-Emp. 
11 22 n, 1); V. Petr, Iber., p. 78. 

MARTYRIVS 4 scholasticus (East); v.c. V/VI 

+ Maprüpux ò éANoyuucoraro« GxOAAOTIKOS Kai Naump(óraroc) ATO Nryaror 

(sic) e)xapuarcov. TH EvaTNplw roù ayiov Peodurpou Exatepynaev (sic) rà 

Epyov rovro +; [GC 124, 4 Hypaepa (Proconsular Asia). The position 

of Aaumpórare suggests that Martyrius became vir clarissimus after 

his career as an advocate (if that is the sense of oxyod\aoruKos) had 

begun. The sense of the phrase àró Mryarzor is uncertain. Possibly it 

means ‘former envoy’; if so, Martyrius had perhaps once been sent 
by the provincial assembly on a delegation to the imperial court. It 

may have been on that occasion that he obtained the clarissimate. 

Less likely is the interpretation of àzó Anyarov as meaning former 

legatus proconsulis Asiae; in Greek inscriptions the word roeaflevc 

is normal for this office. 

MARTYRIVS 5 vir spectabilis L V/E VI 

He and his wife Catella were ‘spp.’, i.e. spectabiles; their son 
Rusticus 8 v.c. was born in 503, and they were both dead by 552 

when Rusticus died aged 49;x 4502 = /LCV 140 Capua (dated a. 
552). 

Martyrius 5 Latin grammaticus (at Sardis) ?L V/E VI 

Son of Adamantius 3; he was ‘Sardianus grammaticus’; he and 

his father wrote works on Latin grammar; Gramm. Lat. vu 165ff., 

Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. XXX 2. See Adamantius 3 for details. Since 

they were cited in the De Orthographia of Cassiodorus, they pro- 

bably lived no later than the early sixth century. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, pp. 219-21. 

Mart yrius 7 envoy to Vitalian 513/514 

Former envoy to the Huns with Polychronius 3; in 513/514 thev 

accompanied Vranius 6 on an embassy from the emperor Anasta- 

sius to Vitalianus 2; all three were taken prisoner by Vitalian at the 
fall of Sozopolis; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e (= Exc. de ins., fr. 103, p. 145). 
For the date, see Vitalianus. 
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Martyrius 8 poet E VI 

A poet, formerly living at Antioch, then at Anazarbus; he decided 

to abandon poetry and to try and enter the church at Antioch when 
Severus was bishop; the vindices Alexander 16 and Musonius 3 wrote 
to Severus on his behalf, but Severus, though welcoming his aban- 

donment of poetry, advised him to remain at Anazarbus; Martyrius 

was a monophysite; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 127 (a. 513/516). 

Martyrius 9 vindex ?E VI 

Addressee of a letter apparently from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. it 
282 (addressed Maprupico BwSixt). Since Nilus lived in the early to 

mid fifth century and the vindices were not created until the early 
sixth, something must be wrong here. Probably the letter is not by 

Nilus but was interpolated at a later date into the collection of his 
letters, Cf, also Dracontius 1. 

FL. MARTYRIVS 10 v.c. (et sp.), notarius c. 500 

Called ‘Aur. Martyrius’ in 487 (P. Oxy. 1961), and ‘Fl. Martyrius' 
in 500 (P. Oxy. 1962). 

Son of Fl. Eulogius 10 and brother of Fl. Apphous; P. Oxy. 
1961-2 (and cf. P. Oxy. 1891, 1959-60). A land-owner and citizen 
of Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1961-2. 

V.C.(ET SP.), NOTARIVS c. 500: in 500 he and his brother were des- 
cribed as roi Aaurporáro« [?&nó rcv xa8]oewo[uév ]ow(?) vorapicov; 
P. Oxy. 1962. They were therefore tribuni et notarii, and as such 
were of spectabilis rank. Like his brother, Martyrius had no title 
yet in 487; cf. P. Oxy. 1961. 

Mascator ?palatinus (in Italy) 511 

Addressee of two letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. ii 24 (a. 
504), 1X 20 (a. 511). In 511 he held some post in the palace (homo 

palatii), where he was asked by Ennodius to secure the release of 

persons wrongly detained; Ennod. Ep. 1x 20. 
Perhaps ancestor of Mascator (PLRE m); Greg. Dial. n 16. 

Masgiven military praefectus (Africa) 508 

In 508 under Masuna a fort was built at Altava ‘a Masgivini 

pr(a)ef(ecto) de Safar.'; vm 9835 =/LCV 42 = D 859 Altava (Maure- 

tania Caesariensis ) (dated to year 469 of the province). Masgiven 
(for the form of the name, cf. Coripp. Joh. rv 954, 'Masguen') was 
presumably a Moor, Cf. lugmena. 
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Masigama (IRT 886d): PLRE 1. 

Fl. Masinthan (IRT 8867): PLRE 1. 

Massilia ?Suevian noble MV 

Father of Maldras; Hyd. Lem. 181 (s.a. 456). On the name, see 

Schónfeld, p. 164. 

Mastallo v.inl., CSL (Italy) 494/495 

Filius noster vir illustris Mastallo comes sacrarum largitionum; 

mentioned in a letter of Pope Gelasius; Gelas. Ep. 12 (Loew.) (a. 
494/495). 

Iulius Masthalul (ZRT 8865): PLRE 1. 

Masties ruler of the Moors and Romans (in Numidia) c. 476-516 

D. m. s, ego Masties dux ann(is) Lxvm et imp(e)r(ator) ann(is) x. 
qui nunquam periuravi neque fide(m) fregi neque de Romanos neque 
de Mauros, et in bellu parui et in pace, et adversus facta mea sic 

mecu(m) Deus egit bene; REA 46 (1944), 95 — AE 1945, 97 Arris 

(in the Aures mountains, in Numidia). For dates and interpretation, 

cf. Carcopino, in REA 46, 94-120, esp. pp. 116-17; Masties was 
made dux not before 449, was proclaimed imperator not before 
476, and died not before 516. The dates may be slightly later; he 
was presumably not proclaimed imperator until it became clear that 

the line of emperors in Italy was not to continue (after Romulus 
Augustulus was deposed in 476). It was probably done in connection 

with the revolt against the Vandals which began in the Aurés moun- 
tains in 477; Masties apparently established an independent king: 
dom in that area, numbering Romans and Moors among his subjects, 
and ruled it for forty years. 

Masuna rex Maurorum et Romanorum (in Maur. Caes.) 508(-535) 

Pro sal(ute) et incol(umitate) reg(is) Masunae gent(ium) Maur- 
(orum) et Romanor(um); a fort was built at Altava by Masgiven in 

508 under Masuna's rule; vin 9835 =JLCV 42 = D 859 Altava 
(Mauretania Caesariensis) (dated to year 469 of the provincial era). 

Perhaps identical with Massonas (Magowvac), one of the Moorish 

leaders allied to the Romans in 535 who urged Solomon to attack 
Iaudas (both in PLRE mi) in Southern Numidia; Massonas' father 
was called Mephanias and was murdered by laudas, his son-in-law; 
Proc. BV u13.19-20. 
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He had perhaps newly become king in 508 after his father's mur- 
der and died shortly after 535; cf. Carcopino, REA 46 (1944), 110ff. 

MATERNVS ?provincial governor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch, who wrote: kai 

Bpaxéa rc» uevyé8et aov ypddu br dw Kai u&ivmuas beikvuuu; Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 38. Maternus was evidently an old acquaintance of Dionysius 
and now held a position of influence or authority; perhaps governor 

of a province. 

MAT(RONA?) 1 (?c.f.) deaconess (East) ?V 

Named on a mosaic in the cathedral at Stobi; a lady Mar[pova], 

who was a eDAaf[eorárn] &ak[óvwoa], adorned the exedra with mosaic; 
AJA 1973, 397 with plate 67, and cf. J. and L. Robert, Bull. Epigr. 
1974, no. 336 Stobi (Macedonia). The title of deaconess was often 
conferred on ladies of noble family and wealth who devoted them- 
selves to a religious life; cf. Anastasia 2. 

MATRONA 2 c.f. c.429-452 

C.f.; daughter of Porphyrius 1 primicerius monetariorum, wife of 
Cornelius 2 primicerius cenariorum; she died aged about 23 and was 
buried in the old basilica of St Paul at Rome on May 15, 452; vi 

8460 = JLCV 701 = Rossi 1 754. 

(M?)ATRONA 3 ?ef. MV or E VI 
Described as *magnis quondam orta parentibus'; she died on Feb. 

24 in either 454 or 525; ILG 302 = ILCV 180 Vienne (dated ‘p.c. 

Opilionis’). Her name was presumably ‘Matrona’ and she was per- 
haps of senatorial descent. 

Matronianus 1 vinl. (East) LV 

Native of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 15. His sister (Asteria) was 

married to Illus 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. Father of Ioannes 61; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. Sel. 15. See stemma 32. 

In 478 he was entrusted by Illus with the care of the empress 
Verina; he kept her under guard at Dalisandus in Isauria; Joh. Ant. 
fr. 211.2. 

VIR ILLVSTRIS a. 484: 6 dd QUvovarpic in 484; Joh. Mal. fr. 35 
(= Exc. de ins., p. 165). Later called ‘of illustrious memory’; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. Sel.15 (a. 514/518). 

In 484 he accompanied the rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 17 when 
they occupied Antioch; Joh. Mal. fr. 35. They later sent him with 
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500 cavalry to seize Edessa, but the gates were shut against him; 
Josh. Styl. 16. 

He was certainly dead by 518; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 15 (see above), 

Matronianus 2 PPO (?Orientis) 481 

PPO (2ORIENTIS) a. 491 July 1-30: (? 491) July L, CJ 1 22.6* (the 
year is not preserved); 491 July 30, CJ vir 39.4% + x 27.1% *xr 62.14 

All are laws of Anastasius, and call Matronianus ‘p.po’. 

Maturius officialis of the MVM per Orientem 431 

He and Adelphius 2 were sent ‘ex officio’ to the bishops in Cypris 

by Fl. Dionysius 13 in 431; 4CQec. t i.vii, p. 120 7t v, p. 358 (a 

letter of Dionvsius dated May 21, 431, from Antioch to the bishop: 

Mavia ?Saracen princess 426 

She built a shrine of St. Thomas at Hanaser on the Syrian fron- 

uer in 426; AE 1947, 195 Hanaser (Syria) (dated in Seleucid year 
737 — 425/426 A.D. and indiction 10 = Sept. 426/Aug. 427). To 

judge by her name she could be a descendant of the Saracen queen 
Mavia (PLRE 1); she was probably her granddaughter in view of the 

relative chronology and so presumably daughter of Victor (=PLRE 

t, Victor 4). 

MAVORTIVS I military commander (in Africa) 427 

Joint-commander with Gallio and Sanoeces of the expedition 

sent to Africa by Felix 14 against Bonifatius 3 in 427; they besieged 

Bonifatius but Sanoeces betrayed them and Gallio and Mavortius 
lost their lives; Prosp. [iro s.a. 427. Perhaps they were camites rei 

militaris. On the expedition, see de Lepper, pp. 57-63 (where he 
argues for the date 426). 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 2 cos; 325 

Full name; Subscription to the Epodes of Horace (ed. F. Kling- 
ner (1950), p. 160) (cited below). . . tius Agorius Basilius: Subscrip 

tion to the Cathemerinon of Prudentius. Fl. Mavortius; Rossit 

1012-13. Mavortius; elsewhere. 

COMES DOMESTICORVM: Subscription to Horace, Epodes (sce below 

This title was by this date conferred as an honorary title to raise 
aristocrats to the grade of illustris; cf. Cass. Var. vi 11. 

CONSVL (West) a. 527 with no colleague (East or West): Fasti, 
Rossit 943, 1011-17, CIL m 13640, v 5208, 5219, 6212, 6742, x 
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178, 1349, xii 934, 2061, 2193, 2326, 2584, 5340, IGC 314, Sub- 
scription to Horace (cited below), Subscription to Priscian, /nst. 8, 
12, 17 (consular dates only). 

He subsequently read and corrected some poems of Horace, in 
collaboration with Securus Memor Felix (PLRE m); Subscription to 
Horace, Epodes (Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius v.c. et inl(ustris), 
ex com(ite) dom(esticorum), ex cons(ule) ord(inario), legi et ut 
potui emendavi, conferente mihi magistro Felice oratore urbis 
Romae), cf. Schanz-Hosius II, pp. 154-5 (= para. 264). He was evi- 

dently a Roman aristocrat, to judge by his names a descendant of 
Vettius Agorius Praetextatus (PLRE 1) and a relative of the Decii 
(cf. Decius 2, cos. 486). The latter was perhaps his father; cf. 
stemma 26. 

Perhaps identical with the poet Mavortius, whose Vergilian cento, 

the Judicium Paridis, is preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; Anth. 
Lat. 110. Possibly mentioned also in the poem De Ecclesia; Anth. 
Lat, x 16, after verse 110 (cumque Mavortio clamaretur ‘Maro 
junior', ad praesens hoc recitavit: . . etc.). 

Possibly named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; see Basilius 
Anastasius 12. Cf. also Anonymus 4. 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 

Maurianus | comes domesticorum and deputy MVM 414 May 20 

CTh xv 11.1 (addressed 'Mauriano com(iti) domestic(orum) et 

vices ag(enti) mag(istri) mil(itum)'). There is no evidence to show 
whether he held office in the East or the West. The law gives a 
general permission for the killing of lions, in the interests of safety, 
He is probably not identical with Marinus 1, who had almost cer- 
tainly been disgraced by this date. 

MAVRIANVS 2 comes (East); astrologer L V 

Kouns; an astrologer (uvartxá riva eibux) and a friend of the empe- 
ror Zeno, to whom he prophesied that the next emperor would be 
a stlentiarius; Joh. Mal. 390, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 490, Theoph. AM 
5982, John of Nikiu 88.92, Cedr. 1 620. Cf. Pelagius 2. 

MAVRIANVS 3 vsp. E VI 

Hic requiescit Maurianus vir spect(abilis), quem tellus Ge/. . . 
na | tus Picens; died aged 58, buried at Rome in St Stephen's church 
on the Via Latina in Sept., 531/533; v1 32014 = Rossil 1044 = 
ILCV 2139. The date is a post-consulate, 'p. c. Lampadii et Orestes 
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Vv. cc.’ (with the iteration number lost). He was presumably a native 
of Picenum. 

Mauricellus ?advocatus fisci (at Milan) ?503 

Ennodius, writing to Faustus 4 in 503 about the pending appoint- 

ment of a new advocatus fisci, complained that the death of Mauri- 
cellus had not ended the misfortunes of Liguria; some of the candi- 

dates were already making their intentions plain; Ennod. Ep. 126 

(summer 503). Possibly Mauricellus was the former advocatus fisci, 

the cause of much suffering in Liguria, whose death created a 
vacancy. 

SALONIVS MAVRICVS ex comite ?V 

Vir laudavilis ex comete (sic); died aged 52, buried at Vicenza; 
AE 1909,51 =ILCV 254 Vicenza (= Vicetia, in Venetia). For the 

nomen ‘Salonius’ at Vicetia, cf. v 3117 = D 968 (of first-century 
date). 

MAVROCELLVS vicarius (Hispaniarum) 420 

Vicarius, in Spain; apparently in command of Roman troops at 

Bracara, where the Vandals, forced to retreat by Asterius 4, suffered 
heavy losses; Hyd. Lem. 74 (a. 420). 

MAVRVSIVS (?v.c.) MV 

Friend and contemporary of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; owner of a 

fruitful estate near Clermont in the Pagus Vialoscensis, where Sido- 

nius promised to visit him; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 14 (to Maurusius, ?a. 461/ 
467). He was perhaps a senator. 

MAXENTIVS dux Moesiae (Secundae) 513 

He was dux Moesiae (i.e. Secundae) when Vitalianus 2 rebelled in 

513; Vitalian succeeded in winning his support; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 
(Ma£évriov tov Tov kaXovuévou SouKoc rry» Mucus émirerpappévov apyny). 

Maxima 1 correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

A nun, perhaps of noble birth, addressee of a letter from Augus- 
tine; Aug. Ep. 264 (styled ‘honorabilis et eximia atque in membris 

Christi laudabilis famula Dei’), 

Maxima 2 inl. fem. 494/495 

Illustris et magnifica femina; owner of property in Apulia, pro- 
bably at Luceria; Gelas. Ep. 22 (Thiel) (a. 494/495). 
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Maximianus | (Syn. Ep. 118): = PLRE t, Maximianus 3. 

MAXIMIANVS 2 Roman senator 409 

Son of Marcianus (PVR 409; = PLRE t, Marcianus 14); Symm. 
Ep. vill 23-4 (a. 396). Addressee of Symm. Ep. vii 24. 

Envoy of the senate of Rome, sent to Honorius with Caecilianus 
l and Attalus 2 in early 409 after Alaric’s first siege of Rome; Zos. 

v 44.1. 

Maximianus 3 v.d., protector domesticus (West) 411 

One of three ‘viri devotissimi protectores domestici' present at 
the three sessions of the Collatio of Carthage in June 411; Mansi Iv 
51c, 167B, 181B. Cf. Petrus 3 and Sebastianus 1. 

MAXIMIANVS 4 ?senator MV 

He was a refugee from Africa for whom Theodoret, who calls him à 

ebyevéararoc, asked the help of Aerius in 439/43; Theod. Ep. xxi. 

He was of noble birth and could have been of senatorial family. 

Maximianus 5 domesticus (of Aetius) M V 

Son of Domninus 3 (therefore of Egyptian origin); served as 
domesticus of Aetius 7; after Valentinian III was murdered in 455 

he was put forward as a candidate to succeed to the throne by some 
of the troops at Rome; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.6. Probably not to be 
identified with (the future emperor) Majorian, as in e.g. P-W s.v. 
Maiorianus. 

Maximianus 6 vinl 507/511 

Maximianus ‘v(ir) i(inlustris)' and Andreas 9 'v(ir) s(pectabilis)’ 
were ordered by Theoderic in 507/11 to hold an enquiry into the 
fate of public money allocated for building repairs at Rome and to 
report their findings; Cass. Var. 1 21. In 510/11 Maximianus was 
named with Symmachus 9, Decius 2, Volusianus 5 and Caelianus as 

member of a tribunal to hear charges of magic made against Basilius 
9 and Praetextatus 4; Cass. Var. 1v 22 (he is styled "illustris vir’), cf. 

23 (iudicium quinquevirale). 

MAXIMIANVS 7 poet; (?v.c.) E/M VI 
Author of five elegiae; Baehrens, PLM v. See Schanz-Hosius IV 2, 

pp. 76-8. 
Native of Etruria; Eleg. v 5 (me... . Etruscae gentis alumnum), 
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40 (succubui Tusca simplicitate senex). Possibly a younger contem- 
porary of Boethius 5; Eleg. m1 48. He lived in Rome, where he was 
in his earlier years famous as an orator, a poet and an advocate; 
Eleg. 19ff. (dum iuvenile decus, dum mens sensusque maneret, 
orator toto clarus in orbe fui. Saepe poetarum mendacia dulcia 
finxi et veros titulos res mihi ficta dabat, Saepe perorata percepi 
lite coronam et merui linguae praemia grata meae), 63 (ibam per 
mediam venali corpore Romam). He once visited Constantinople 
on an official embassy; Eleg. v 1-3 (missus ad eoas legati munere 
partes tranquillum cunctis nectere pacis opus. Dum studeo gemini 
componere foedera regni, . . .). 

FL. MACROBIVS MAXIMIANVS 8: vicarius Africae 383/408; 
PLRE 1. 

SP(VRIVS?) MAXIMIANUS 9 v.p., princeps (?) at Salona 

IV/V 

Sp. Maxi X mianus v.p., prin(ceps?) col(oniae); ttt 9540 = /LCV 
372 Salona. He was either princeps or principalis at Salona. 

MAXIMILIANVS 1 in office at court (West) 396 

?PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, late IV/early V: asked to help the manager 

of Symmachus' Sicilian estates, who was on his journey back to 
Sicily; Symm. Ep. x 52 (de te postulo, quod spontanea benignitate 

fecisses, ut conductorem rei meae Siciliensis ad provinciam rever- 

tentem celeri transcursu ad destinata dimittas). It is not clear 

whether Maximilianus was to help in an official capacity, but if so 
he will have been governor of a province between Rome and Sicily, 

i.e. either consularis Campaniae, corrector Lucaniae et Bruttiorum 

or consularis Siciliae. The date is uncertain and could be either 
before or after his appointment at court (see below). 

In office at court in 396, when he was still young (iuvenis); 

Symm. Ep. vni 48 (a. 396) (postquam te honor aulicus in procinc- 

tum vocavit, tu quoque verba succingis et tanquam levis armaturae 

miles rorarios aemularis). 

In addition to the above letters he also received Symm. Ep. vm 

51 and 55 (both undated). 

Maximilianus 2 agens in rebus (West) 401/417 

Filius noster agens in rebus; he complained to Pope Innocent of 

misconduct by a number of priests; Innocentius, Ep. 38 (a. 401/ 

417). 
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TARRVTENIVS MAXIMILIANVS 3 V.C., vicarius urbis 

Romae c. 398/438 

Tarrutenii; Tarrutenio Maximiliano, v.c. eloquentissimoque; con- 
sulari Piceni anno aetatis nonodecimo;™? vicario urbis Romae; 

legato amplissimi senatus secundo; socero exoptatissimo Anicius 
Acilius Glabrio Faustus v.c. consul dicavit; vi 1767 = D 1282. 

(a) Presumably after c. 398, when Picenum suburbicarium was 
separated off from Flaminia et Picenum annonarium as a new pro- 
vince (cf. Chastagnol, Historia iv (1955), 176-8). 

(b) Date unknown, but before 438, when the inscription was set 
up. 

(c) i.e. on two occasions he was sent as envoy by the senate to 

the emperor; the occasions are not known. 

His son-in-law Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 erected this 
inscription during his consulship in 438, when Maximilianus was 
evidently still alive. 

He seems rather too young to be readily identified with any of 
the correspondents of Symmachus, but he could be the Maximillia- 
nus son of Marinianus (PLRE 1) who in 409 was captured by Alaric's 
Goths near Rome and was ransomed by his father for 30,000 solidi; 
Zos. V 45.4. He was possibly father of Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius 
Marcianus 20. See stemma 24. 

MAXIMINVS 1 (m 6403 =/LCV 296 adn.): PLRE 1. 

Maximinus 2 ?MVM per Orientem 420 
Murdered in 420 by his troops in a military riot; Marcell. com. 

s, a. 420 (in Oriente tumultum milites excitarunt ductoremque 
suum Maximinum nomine extinxerunt). He was probably the magis- 

ter militum per Orientem (cf. Fasti). 

Maximinus 3 assessor of the MVM per Orientem 422 

He was the assessor of Fl. Ardabur 3 MVM per Orientem; in 422 

he was sent by the Roman envoy Helion | to negotiate peace with 
the Persians; Soc. vit 20.3 (dv5pa é\Adymov, bs rov orparmyou ‘ApSa 

Bouptov avykdB8eó poc Hv), Ps. Dion. Chron. t, p. 207 = 154 (‘Maximus’). 

Maximinus + CSL (East) 423-425 

est (East) a. 423 Aug. 23-425 May 24: 422 April 29/423Aug. 
23, CJ iv 63.67; 424 Jan. 16, CTh x 21.3 dat. Cpli; 424 July 11, 
CTh x 19.15* dat. Cpli; 424 Oct. 16, CTA x 20.14? dat. Cpli; 424 
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Dec. 9, CTh xi 21.3% dat. Cpli; 425 May 24, CTA x 20.15"; a. 424 

Oct./425 Oct., CJ xu 23.12". 

Maximinus 5 v.inl.; honorary QSP (East) 435 

V (ir) i(nlustris) insignibus quaestoriae dignitatis ornatus; a mem- 

ber of the second commission working on the Codex Theodosianus; 

CTh 1 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). 
Possibly identical with Maximinus 7. 

MAXIMINVS 6 v.sp., comes et magister scrinii (East) 435 

He was the senior of the four 'spectabiles comites et magistri 

sacrorum scriniorum' appointed members of the second commission 
working on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 1 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). 
As the senior magister scrinit, he was possibly magister memoriae. 

For the other magistri, see Diodorus 2. 

Possibly identical with Maximinus 7. 

Maximinus 7 v.inl.; former QSP (East) 438 

V (ir) inl(ustris), ex quaestore nostri palatii, eminens omni genere 

litterarum; named as one of the compilers of the Codex Theodo- 

sianus; Nov. Theod. | (a. 438 Feb. 15). He will be identical with 

either Maximinus 5 or 6. 

Maximinus 8 envoy from Numidia and Mauretania 445 

V(ir) I(audabilis) sacerdotalis; member of an embassy from Nu- 

midia and Mauretania Sitifensis to Valentinian IIT in 445; Nov. Val. 

13 (a. 445 June 21). Cf. Palladius 7 and Tribunus. 

Maximinus 9 comes et PSC (East) 450 

PSC (East) a. 450 late (after Oct. 11), Nov. Marc. 2 (addressed to 
Palladius 9 PPO Orientis; a copy was sent 'Maximino v.inl. comiti et 

praeposito sacri cubiculi’). 

MAXIMINVS I0 comes (?East or West) 450 

Pope Leo sent a letter to the clergy at Constantinople ‘per filium 
nostrum Maximinum comitem’; Leo, Ep. 75 = ACOec. tt iv, n. 33 

(a. 450 Nov. 9). 

The Easterner Maximinus 11 was probably in Rome in late 450 

and may be the same man; Leo's letter-carrier however was a Chris- 
tian (filius noster) and the Easterner probably was not, so the iden- 
tification is not certain. 
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MAXIMINVS 11 ?comes rei militaris (East) 453 

Chosen by Theodosius II, Chrysaphius and Martialis in 449 to go 
as ambassador to Attila; Prisc. fr. 7, 8 (for the date, cf. Thompson, 

Attila, 219-21). He was of higher rank than his fellow-envoy Vigilas 

(who was only an interpreter from the staff of the magister officio- 
rum); he was of good family, and close to the emperor (ueifovoc jeg 
ò Beyidas dias, yévouc re Tepidavods Kai Emrndews éc rà uáora faauei ); 

Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 77). He invited Priscus 1 (the historian) to 
accompany him; Prisc. fr. 8 (p. 78). He had two audiences with 

Attila; Prisc. fr. 8 (pp. 81, 91). He returned to Constantinople (in 
late 449 or early 450) with Attila's request for satisfaction for 
Constantius 7; Prisc. fr. 8 (pp. 94-5), fr. 12. 

In summer 450 he was sent by Theodosius with an army against 
Zeno 6 in Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 199, Later in 450 he was probably 

with Priscus in Rome; Prisc. fr. 16 (and cf. Maximinus 10). 
In 453 he went to the East as arparmyóc, meeting Ardabur 1 at 

Damascus; Prisc. fr. 20. From there presumably, he went to the 
Thebaid, where the Nobades and Blemmyes are said to have come 

to him after a defeat and offered not to make war while he remained 
in the Thebaid; he negotiated a peace for one hundred years and an 
exchange of hostages and prisoners, but his sudden death brought 
a renewal of fighting; Prisc. fr. 21 (this was in 453, cf. fr. 22). He 
was apparently military commander in the Thebaid, either the dux 
Thebaidis or more probably a comes rei militaris, since his earlier 
movements suit better a commander in the field army. 

Maximinus 12 pagan M/L V 

A pagan, able to see visions invisible to others and to call up des- 
tructive demons; convicted of impiety at Constantinople and exe- 
cuted (mAnv SuaceBuov ddovs Kata rò Butávruv rh Stà tidouc oùk ékéQvye 

biknv); Dam, Epit. Phot. 204. He was perhaps convicted of sorcery: 
cf. CTh ix 16,4 7 CJ 1x 18.5. 

MAXIMINVS 13 v.C. tribunus (West) V/VI 

V.c., tr[1] b(unus); CIL x11707 = ILCV 108 Florence. He was 
perhaps a tribunus et notarius, but if so should be a vir spectabilis. 

Maximinus 14 scholasticus (perhaps at ^pamea) 514/518 

Severus of Antioch wrote to the bishop of Apamea in 514/518 
stating his intention to ordain as priests Petrus 26 and Maximinus 
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'axo^aarikoU ; Sev. Ant. Ep, Sel. 15. The two men were evidently 

monophysites. Maximinus may have been identical with Maximinus 
15. 

Maximinus 15 scholasticus (perhaps at Cyrrhus) 522/527 

Possibly identical with Maximinus 14. 

In 522/527 Severus of Antioch wrote to the bishops of Cyrrhus 
and Sura (both in Euphratensis) conveying his greetings to Maxi- 

minus 'exoAaaruóc' and offering prayers of thanksgiving for his safety 

(‘for the safety of the learned and Christ-loving scholastic Maximin’); 
Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. v 15. He was evidently of the same religious per- 

suasion as Severus of Antioch, i.e. a monophysite. 

Fl. Maximinus 16 LIV/E V 
Fl. Maximinus iacit, cuius fama super ethera notus, dignitate et 

honore perfunctus; brother of Maximus; died aged 46, buried in the 

military cemetery at Concordia; Not. Scav. 1892, p. 4 = ILCV 822 

Concordia. This cemetery was in use in the late fourth and early 

fifth centuries, He probably held only minor posts, perhaps even 
municipal ones, or else served as a military NCO. 

Maximus | agens in rebus (West) 397 

A friend of Symmachus (PLRE 1); he had recently enrolled among 

the agentes m rebus in 397 although he was already elderly; he took 
letters from the PVR to Flavianus iunior (7 Flavianus 14, in PLRE 

1) in that year; Symm. Ep. v1 53 (summer 397) (Maximum veterem 
amicum sed novum agentem in rebus accipite inter tirones cum 

canitie militantem). On account of his age he cannot safely be 

identified with Maximus 3. 

Maximus 2: praepositus de via Flaminia L IV/E V; PLRE t. 

Maximus 3 agens in rebus (West) 407 

Three agentes in rebus, Maximus, lulianus 5 and Eutychus 1, 

were sent to Africa in 407 to enforce laws against heretics and 

pagans as part of the government's measures to suppress Donatism: 
Sirm. 12 (dated 407 Nov. 25). 

Maximus 4 usurper (in Spain) 409-411 

DOMESTICVS and dependent of Gerontius 5; Soz. 1X 13.1 (à abrov 

oixeioc), Olymp. fr. 16 (6 éavroU raic, eic rv rcv 5apeacikcov rá£uv redw), 

Greg. Tur. HF n 9 (cliens). 
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AVGVSTVS a. 409-411: in 409 Gerontius rebelled against Con- 
stantine Ill and proclaimed Maximus emperor at Tarraco in Spain; 
Olymp. fr. 16, Oros. vit 42.4 (who places the event in 411 after the 
death of Constans), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Soz. x 13.1-2, Greg. Tur. 
HFu9, 

After the death of Gerontius (in 411) Maximus was deposed by 

Gallic troops; Oros. vil 42.5. He escaped to live in exile among the 
barbarians in Spain; Oros. vit 42.5 (nunc inter barbaros in Hispania 
egens exulat; he was therefore still alive so far as Orosius knew 

when he wrote in 417), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 412 (Maximo in Hispania 
regno ablato vita concessa eo quod modestia humilitasque hominis 
affectati imperii invidiam non merebatur), Olymp. fr. 16 (moóc robc 
dnoamovbous getryet BapBápouc) ; Sozomen Ix 15.3 is presumably wrong 

in reporting his execution, but cf. Maximus 7. 

Maximus 5 doctor (at Thaenae) after 414 

Doctor at Thaenae (in Byzacena); Aug. Ep. 170 subscription (ad 
Maximum medicum Thenitanum Eunomianistam). Congratulated 
by Alypius and Augustine on his conversion from Arianism to 
catholicism; Aug. Ep. 170, 1714 (both to Maximus), 171 (to the 
bishop Peregrinus). For the date, cf. CSEL 58, pp. 44-5. 

Maximus 6 CRP (East) 415 July 25 

CTh x 10.26%. There is no evidence to show whether the law was 

issued in the East or the West, but the CRP in the West on that date 

was Vrsacius 1. 

Maximus 7 usurper (in Spain) c. 420-422 

He seized power in Spain in c. 420; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 85 (c. a. 
420) (Maximus tyrannus Hispaniarum dominatum vi optinet). He 

was captured with Iovinus 3 and they were executed at Ravenna in 
422 at public games held to celebrate Honorius’ tricennalia; Chron. 
Gall. 452 no. 89 (s.a. 422), Ann. Rav. s.a. 422, Marcell. com. s.a. 

122, Jord. Rom. 326, Joh. Mal. 350. 

Possibly identical with Maximus 4, the former usurper. If so, it 
will be to his execution in 422 that Sozomen refers in IX 15.3. 

MAXIMVS 8 sophist (East); comes ordinis primi 425 

Sofista; he taught at Constantinople and received in 425 the 

codicils of the comitiva primi ordinis so that he might rank among 
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the ex vicariis; CTh v1 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). Similarly honoured 
at the same time were Helladius 2, Syrianus 2, Theophilus 4, Mar- 

tinus 1 and Leontius 7. 

Maximus 9 agens in rebus (East) 432 

Mayotpiavos; he accompanied bishop Paul of Emesa to Beroea to 
meet the patriarch Cyril of Alexandria in late 432; ACOec. Liv, p. 
139 (for the date, cf. Hefele-Leclercq, 2 i, p. 389). Magistrianus; in 
the East with Aristolaus in 432; 4COec. t iv, pp. 93, 102, 113, 177. 

Maximus 10 philosopher E/M V 

Pagan philosopher; addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; 

Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 96 (addressed Ma£(uc dtAogdpw “EXAnr). 

MAXIMVS 11 vicarius (East) E/M V 

'O ficáptoc; mentioned with his brother by Nilus as persons who 

had planned misfortune for others and had been caught in their own 
trap; Nil. Ep. 11 220, He was presumably vicarius of a diocese, but 
might have been a lower ranking person acting as deputy, e.g. 

vicarius tribuni. 

Maximus 12 palatinus; then a priest M V 

Formerly a ‘palatinus’; he was ordained a priest although reluc- 
tantly (impacto sacerdotio fungi, quo recusantem factiose ligasset 
civicus amor); he lived in a country villa somewhere between Cler- 
mont and Toulouse and was an old friend and acquaintance of 
Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 24. Cf. Turpio. 

Maximus 13 ?praefectus (East) V/VI 

*érknMa£üpov/Tlarziov/mpwu(ex ov? ); MAMA m 45 Meriamlik (near 

Seleucia in Isauria). The meaning of rpió is uncertain, and if ‘prae- 

fectus' is correct it is not clear what sort of praefectus Maximus 
may bave been; possibly a military officer, since troops were often 

stationed in Isauria (cf. e.g. Amm. Marc. xiv 2.14). 

Maximus 14 ?consiliarius of the CSL (West); bishop of Ticinum 

495-c. 514 

Before entering the church, he pursued a secular career and pro- 
bably became constliarius of the CSL; Ennod. Dictio m (= MGH(AA) 
vu, p. 171), p. 434, 11-12 (te olim saecularibus inhaerentem titulis 
castrensis sudor excoluit), 14-15 (te sacrarum iudex et consilii comi- 
tem meruit et laboris) (for his department, cf. Hosius 2). 
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He was bishop of Ticinum from the death of Epiphanius (in 495) 

to his own death in 513/514; cf. Ennod. Dictio m and Acta Synhod. 
Habit. Rom. ad a. 501 (= MGH(AA ) xu, p. 433). 

Maximus 15 procurator Altavae 508 

Proc(urator) Alt(avae); he helped construct a fort at Altava in 

Mauretania Caesariensis in 508 under king Masuna; vill 9835 7 /LCV 
42 = D 859 Altava (dated to year 469 of the province), See Iidir, 
and also Iugmena. 

MAXIMVS 16 v.sp. 510 

Of noble family; Ennod. Ep. vit 21, vm 11, Carm. 14 v. 1 7. Rela- 

ted to Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. vii 20 (parentem fratremque meum). 
He was the only one left to continue the line (generis spes unica 
summi); Ennod. Carm. 1 4 v. 87. He possessed great wealth; Ennod. 

Ep. vm 11 (abundantia facultatum), Carm. 14 v. 17. His marriage 

took place in spring 510; Ennod. Ep. vm 10, 11, Carm. 1 4 (title: 

Epithalamium dictum Maximo v.s.). He had been betrothed in 508; 

Ennod. Ep. vu 20. 
V(IR) S(PECTABILIS) a. 510: he was *v.s.' when he was married; 

Ennod. Carm. 1 4 (title, cited above), £p. vur 10 (addressed 'Maxi- 
mo v,s.’). He already occupied a distinguished position in 508; 
Ennod. Ep. vit 20 (summatem virum), 22 (sublimitas tua). 

Addressee of several letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. vu 20-2 

(a. 508), 23 (a. 509), viri 10 (a. 510). Mentioned in Ep. vm 11 (a. 
510). 

MAXIMVS 17 vc. 510/511 

Son of Volusianus 5, brother of Marcianus 14; in 510/511 he and 

his brother, 'clarissimi adulti', claimed back theatre and circus places 

formerly owned by their father (the date was perhaps 511; see Mar- 

cianus); Cass. Var. 1v 42 (a. 510/511). 

Nonius Atticus Maximus 18: PPO (Italiae) 384, cos. 397; PL RE t. 

FL. DEMETRIANVS MAXIMVS 19 v.c., praeses Arcadiae 
427 

Full name; both papyri. 
'O ueyaNonperéararoc dpywr THs xcpac; P. Oxy. 1880. '0 Aaurpóraroc 

T'yeucov Enapxias 'Apkaóiac; P. Oxy. 1881. Both papyri are dated in 

427. 
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FI. Maximus 20 consul 523; patricius; 
primicerius domesticus 535 

Full name; Rossi 1989, C/L x 1348, SB 8264. Maximus; elsewhere. 
He was a member of the Anician family; Cass. Var. x 11-12. The 

emperor Petronius Maximus 22 was an ancestor (zpomdrusp); Proc. 

BG125.15. Maximus married an Ostrogothic princess in 535; Cass. 

Var. X 11.3, 12.3 (both a. 535). 
CONSVL (West) a. 523 with no colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

Rossi í 976, 989-90, SB 8264, CIL v 5737, 6264, x 1348, xt 308, 
X11 1781, xri 2378, AE 1947, 68, Cass. Var. v 42 (addressed ‘Maxi- 

mo v.i, consuli' and instructing him to present the consular games 
and gifts in the usual way). Former consul; Cass. Var. x 11-12. 

PATRICIVS a. 523/535-552: already patricius in 535; Cass. Var. x 

12 (cited below). Presumably not patrictus in 523, since Cass. Var. 
V 42 does not mention the title. Styled rarpixioc; Proc. BG m 20.19 
(a. 546), rv 34.6 (a. 552). 

V.I., PRIMICERIVS DOMESTICVS a. 535: appointed by Theodahad 
from the fourteenth indiction (i.e. from Sept. 1, 535); Cass, Var. x 
11 (addressed 'Maximo v.i. domestico’; primiceriatus qui et domes- 
ticatus nominatur ab indictione quarta decima tibi conferimus dig- 
nitatem), 12 (to the senate; illustri viro atque magnifico patricio 
Maximo primiceriatus qui et domesticatus nominatur a quarta 
decima indictione gerendam tribuimus dignitatem, ut mediocritas 
honoris merito cresceret praesidentis). The nature of this office is 

uncertain, but it may be the przmicertatus sometimes associated 

with the post of comes sacrarum largitionum; cf. Cass. Var. v17.4.9. 
In summer 537 he was expelled from Rome with other senators 

by Belisarius (PLRE 11) on suspicion of planning treachery with the 

Goths, who were besieging the city; when the siege was raised (in 

538) he was allowed to return; Proc. 8G 1 25.14-15. 

He was in Rome when Totila captured it on Dec. 17, 546; with 
other patricii he sought refuge in St Peter's; Proc. BG m 20.18-19. 

In 552 he was in Campania with other senators, all sent there by 

Totila; on learning that Narses (PLRE mı) had recovered Rome from 

the Goths, they set out to retum there, but were waylaid en route 

by the Goths and killed; Maximus was among the dead; Proc. BC iv 

34.6. 
Probably in 535 Theodahad gave him the estates of a certain 

Marcianus (perhaps as dowry with his Gothic wife); Justinian subse- 

quently gave half to Liberius 3, the other half to be retained by 
Maximus (styled *vir magnificus"); Just. Nov., App. 7 (554 Aug. 13). 
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Since he was already dead by 554, the property was perhaps in- 
tended to remain in the possession of his heirs. 

...ANYSIVS MARCELLVS MAX(IMVS?) 21 senator (at 

Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32184. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Petronius Maximus 22 PVR 420-421; PVR II and PPO 421/439; 

consul 433, 443; PPO 439-441; Augustus 455 

Full name; Rossi 1 679-80, CIL v1 1197,1198, 1660, 1749, 36956, 
36966, 37109, 37110, 1x 1368. Flavius Maximus; P. Oxy. 1037, 

P. Harris 86, JOeAI 44 (1959), Beibl. 283/284 = AE 1961, 190 (all 
eastern documents). Maximus; elsewhere. 

His noble origins and early career are set out on v11749 = D 809 
(dated Feb./Sept. 421, since Constantius was Augustus); cuius a 
proavis atabisq(ue) nobilitas parib(us) titulorum insignib(us) orna- 
tur); qui primaevus in consistorio sacro tribunus et notarius meruit 
nono decim(o) aetatis anno“); sacrarum remunerationum per tri- 
ennium comes); post praef(ectus) urbis anno et sex mensib (us) 9? ; 
hasque omnes dignitates intra vicesimum quintum adsecutus aetatis 
annum publicum in se testimonium et aeternorum principum iudi- 
cium provocavit. 

(a) Nothing is known of his ancestors, but if Olymp. fr. 44 

(Má£uio« Bé, eic Tcov EdTOpWwH, eic THY ToU vioU mpatrovpay p kareBiáNero 

kevrnvapia) refers to his family, then the Maximus named must be 
his father (Olympiodorus' history ended in 425, when no son of 
Petronius Maximus could have been old enough for the praetorship). 
The statement in Proc. BV 1 4.16, Nic. Call. xv 1 1, Cedr. 1 605, and 

Theoph. AM 5947 that he was descended from the usurper Magnus 
Maximus (see PLRE 1) is untrustworthy and improbable. He must 
have been born in c. 396 (see below). His son was Palladius 10; 
Hyd. Lem. 162 (s.a. 455). Perhaps Petronius Perpenna Magnus 
Quadratianus 2 was a relative. 4 descendant was Fl. Maximus 20; 

Proc. BG 1 25.15. 

?PRAETOR: if Olymp. fr. 44 refers to his family (see above), he will 

have given lavish praetorian games in c. 411 (when he was about 15). 

(b) TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS c. a. 415. He was only 18 when appoin- 
ted (for an alternative dating, based on a different punctuation of 

the inscription, see Seeck, Untergang v1 322 and Chastagnol, Fastes, 
282). 

(c) esL (West) for three years, perhaps 416-419. 
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(d) PVR a. 420-421: 420 Sept. 27, CTh v 1.6%; 421 Feb./Sept., v 
1749 = D 809. V.c., praef. urb.; v1 1660. His last known predeces- 
sor, Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 6, was still in office in Jan. 490, 

and so Maximus must have been aged 24 or 25 in 420, Since his 

office ended before Sept. 421, his 18 months must have been from 
Jan./Feb. 420 to Aug./Sept. 421. 

PVR lI a. 421/439: v.c., iterum praef. urb.; v1 36956 = D 8948, vi 
37109, 37110. He presumably held this post before his second 
praetorian prefecture (a post of higher rank) in 439. The absence 
of the consulship from the inscriptions does not prove a date before 
433, cf. e.g. vr 1654 (Fabius Titianus, in PLRE 1). During one of the 

urban prefectures he carried out repairs to the Basilica of St Peter's; 
cf, Chastagnol, Fastes, 286 n. 200. 

PPO (West) a. 421/439: he was PPO before 439, since the itera- 

tion number for the praetorian prefecture of 439-441 is clearly 
marked in the sources (see below); see also vt 1197-8 (cited below). 

Either his first praetorian prefecture or his second urban prefec- 
ture probably coincided with the consulship of 433. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 433 with Theodosius Aug. XIV: Fasti, 

Rossi1 679-80, /LCV 2608, AE 1969/70, 83a. 
PPO If (ITALIAE) a. 439 Aug. 28-441 Feb. 20: 439 Aug. 28, Nov. 

Val. 3*; 440 Jan. 24, Nov. Val. 4^; 440 June 4, Nov. Val. 7.1%; late 

440, Nov. Val. 1.2* (the law mentions Sicily); 441 Feb. 20, Nov. 
Val. 10° acc. Ravennae; all addressed ‘ad Maximum II PPO". Called 
PA. Má£uix 7(0) 85 JOeAI 44 (1959), Beibl, 283-4 Ephesus (he is 

named second in a college of three PPOs, his colleagues being Cyrus 

7 and Hippasias). 
CONSVL Il (West) prior a. 443 with Fl. Paterius 3: Fasti, Rossi! 

711-712, 714, ILCV 29714 adn., CIL m 2659 = JLCV 245, CIL m 
9521 =ILCV 1245a, CIL tx 1368, P. Oxy. 1037, P. Harris 86. The 
law Nov. Val. 11 (a. 443 March 13) which gives a man with a double 
consulship precedence over men with one consulship, even though 
patricii, was probably concerned with the case of Maximus, although 

it also affected Aetius 7. 
In 443/445 he built a forum at Rome;v1 1198 = D 807-8 (v.c., 

fori conditor, post quattuor praefecturas et duos ordinarios consu 
latus), v1 1197 (mu praefectus et bis consul ord.). The date must be 

before he became patricius. The site was on Mons Caelius near the 
Via Labicana and the Church of S, Clemente; see Platner-Ashby, 
p. 229. 

PATRICIVS: he was patricius by 445 Dec. 10; Nov. Val. 19 (addres- 
sed ‘Maximo v(iro) inl(ustri) patricio’). Vir gemini consulatus et 
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patriciae dignitatis; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun, s.a. 455, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

455, Patricius; Marcell. com. s.a. 455, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455, Theoph. 

AM 5947, Jord, Get. 235, Rom. 334, Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Cedr. i 
605, Sid. Ap. Ep. 1113.3. 

Alleged to have plotted the murder of Aetius 7 in 454; Proc, BV 

1 4,24-8, Joh. Ant. frr. 200-1, Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Marcell. com. 
s.a, 455. Said to have asked Valentinian for the consulship and the 

patriciate (i.e. Aetius’ post) but been refused; Joh. Ant. fr. 201, 

AVGVSTVS a. 455 March 17-May 31: he murdered Valentinian III 
on March 16, 455, and assumed the throne on the following day; 

Fast. Vind. Prior. et Post. s.a. 455, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 455, Hyd. Lem. 162 (s.a. 455), Marcell. com. s.a. 

455, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455, Joh. Mal. 360, 365, Theoph. AM 5947, 
Evagr. HE n 7, Jord. Get. 235, Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. frr. 200-1, 

Proc. BV 14.36, Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Cedr. 1 605. He took as his wife 

Valentinian’s widow Eudoxia; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 455, Hyd. Lem. 162 
(s.a. 455), Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455, Theoph. AM 5947, Joh. Ant. frr. 

200-1, Evagr. HE n 7, Proc. BV 14.36, Nic. Call. xv 1 1, Cedr.1 605, 

He gave a daughter of Valentinian (unnamed, perhaps Eudocia) in 
marriage to his own son Palladius 10 whom he made Caesar; Hyd. 

Lem. 162 (s.a. 455). When the Vandals attacked Rome soon 

afterwards he was killed while in flight; Fast. Vind. Prior, et Post. 
s.a. 455, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 455, Hyd. Lem. 162 (s.a. 455), Marcell. 

com. s.a. 455, Cass. chron. s.a. 455, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 455, Joh, Mal. 

366, Theoph. AM 5947, Jord. Get. 235, Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. frr. 

200-1, Proc. BV 1 5.2, Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Cedr. 1 605. 

Cf, Anonymus 3. 

FL. PIVS MAXIMVS signo MARIAN(I)VS 23 v.sp., governor 

of Samnium L V/E VI 

V (ir) sp(ectabilis), rec(tor) prov(inciae), at Venafrum (in Sam- 
nium);X 4859 Venafrum. The inscription is undated but the pro- 

vince will not have been under a vir spectabilis before the late fifth 

century; cf. Chastagnol, Historia xit (1963), 373-4. 

FAL. MANIMVS 24 cv. (at Rome) 7476/4853 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32122. For his 
date, see Aggerius. He evidently belonged to the family of the 

Valerii. 

VALERIVS MA(XIMVS?) 25 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32210. For his 
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rank and date, see Aggerius. Presumably he also belonged to the 
family of the Valerii. 

Flavius Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior 

. . -Sius Maximus Planesius 

Q. THERSIVS CRISPINVS MEGETHIVS v.C., legatus 

Numidiae 407-408 

Inscr. 1-3 Africa Proconsularis: 1) ZLA Lg. 1263 = vm 5341 =D 
5907 Calama; 2-3 Madaurus, 2) ZLA Lg. 12108 (= AE 1908, 68), 
3) ILAlg. 1 2109. 

Full name; Inscr. 2. Praenomen omitted; Inscr. 1. Crispinus Mege- 

thtus; Inscr. 3. 

V.C., LEGATVS (NVMIDIAE) a. 407-408: v.c., leg. (or similar), /nscr. 

1-2; office to be restored, /nscr. 3. He served as legate under C. 

Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius 3 Proculus (proc. Afr. 407-408) and 

since both Calama and Madaurus were in the west of the procon- 

sular province, he was legatus Numidiae. 

MEGETIA 1 (c.f) EV 
Daughter of Pontius and Vitula, wife of Adventius; miraculously 

cured by St Stephen after a long and unpleasant illness during which 
she lost the baby she was carrying; Evod. de mirac. u 2 (nobilis 

genere, nobilior Christi fide). 

MEGETIA (MSS Magetia) 2 sp.f. 495/496 

Spectabilis femina; owner of property near Sora in Campania; 
Gelas. Ep. 33 (Thiel) (a. 495/496). 

Megistus gloriosissimus comes (East) V/VI 

*'Ex mpoodopas Meyiarou évbo£(orárov) ko(urroc) +; Wadd. 2328 Soada 

Dionysias (Arabia). 

MELANIA 1 (the elder): PLRE t. 

MELANIA 2 (the younger): PLRE t. 

MELANTHIA (c.f) L V/E VI 

Wife of Eudomius; they received a letter of condolence from the 

bishop of Limoges, Ruricius, when their young son died; Ruric. Ep. 
n 39 (c. a. 485/507). 
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Meletius cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 159 
(addressed Meħeriw Kaykeddapiw), 60-1 (rw abra). 

Melissus candidatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 207 (addres- 
sed MeXaoq kavbiBáro:). 

Melitius PPO (Italiae) 410 Nov. 16-412 March 19 

410 Nov. 16, CTh vı 26.15°; 411 June 24, Sirm. 11? = CTh xvi 

2.40* (MSS 412 May 25); 411? (MSS 412) Dec. 11, Sirm. 15 (ad 
Melitium virum inlustrem praefectum praetorii) = CTh xvi 2.41%; 
412 Feb. 15, CTh x1 16.23% + 18.1°; 412 March 19, CTh v 9.2*. 

Mellesa inl. fem. 508 

Of noble family; wife of Severus 14 and mother of children who 

married well; she died in 508; Ennod. Carm. 11 117 (Epitaphium 
domnae Mellesae inlustris feminae). 

(M)ELLITA (2c.£) ?V 
Named in a fragmentary inscription, apparently her epitaph, in 

the Church of St Agnes at Rome; called ‘Mellita’, she was *mat(er) 
Rufi Acili. . .';v1 32017. The names of her son indicate that she was 

of aristocratic origins. 

Melminius Cassianus 

Memmius Sallustius Salvinus Diannius 

Memmius Aemilius Probus 

Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus iunior 

Q. Fabius Memmius Symmachus 

Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 

Memnon grammaticus E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 326 (addres- 
sed Méuvor ypagjia T0515 agkáA c). 
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governor of Syria before 433 MEMNONIVS | 

GOVERNOR OF SYRIA (2COMES ORIENTIS Or CONSVLARIS SYRIAE) before 

433: he was one of those sent by Theodosius II ‘to govern’ (dagovres) 
at Antioch; he erected a building there called the Psephium which 
still stood in Evagrius' day; Evagr. HE 1 18 (he held office before 

the appointment of Anatolius 10 as MVM per Orientem; Anatolius 
is first attested in 433). 

He was an orthodox (anti-Nestorian) Christian; Evagr. HE118. — | 

Memnonius 2 v.inl. E/M VI 

Inlustris memoriae; an acquaintance of Cassiodorus Senator 4, 
who calls him ‘omnis facundiae iudex' and cites him on a point of 
orthography; Cass. de orthagr. (in Gramm. Lat. Vit 175). 

Menander 1 domesticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he was a pagan who 
refused to abandon his ancestral faith; Nil, Ep. m 32 (addressed 
Mevárb pw doueotixa)). 

Menander 2 fisci patronus (East) 524 

Fisci patronus; allowed exceptionally to enjoy the privileges of 

his rank although he had reached it irregularly (permutationum 

saltibus superiore gradu captato); CJ u 7.27 (a. 524 Aug. 21). The 
law is addressed to the PPO Orientis: presumably Menander served 

at his bar. 

Menas 1 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 146 
(addressed Mnva axoAaorw c). 

Menas 2 ex QSP (East) 45! 
‘O ueyaNonpenéazaroe nò kuearópusv ; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. m i.ii, p. 139 
(Latin version 1 iii.ii, p. 149). He is named with Apollodorus 5 and 
Theodorus 24 in the list of former administrators, and his office 

was probably therefore genuine, not titular (vacans). 

MENAS 3 praefectus vigilum (at Constantinople) 405 

Nuxrémapxos; accused by the senate in the Circus at Constantinople 
of depravity; he was dragged away by the crowd and murdered; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 465. 
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MENAS 4 praefectus vigilum (at Antioch) 507 

Native of Constantinople; sent as vikrérapxoc to Antioch in 507 
with Procopius 6 (comes Orientis) to restore order after factional 
disturbances; his brutality caused the Greens to turn on him and he 
was murdered; Joh, Mal. 396-7, John of Nikiu 89.25-7. 

Menas 5 PPO (East) 11 528-529; ex PVC; patricius 529 

His titles are given in the heading of the constitution 'Summa', 
dated April 7, 529: vir illustris, praefectus praetorio u™), ex praefecto 
huius almae urbis" ac patricius ©. 

(a) PPO 1: the date of the first prefecture is not known, and he 
could have been PPO of Illyricum or of Oriens. 

PPO II (PORIENTIS) a. 528 June 1-529 April 7: 528 June 1, C/1 
4.21" + iv 2.17* + rv 20.18* + iv 21.177 + tv 30.14% + 154 + v 15.32 
+x 22.4^, CJ m 28.30* + vi 23.24? + v1 41.1%, CJ rv 20.17%, CJ v 
27.8% + 9" +x 35.3% +x 44.4% CJ v1 20.19%, CJ vi 55.12* + v1 56.72 
+ viu 58.2%, CJ vu 3.1%, CJ vu 33.11%, CJ vu 70.14, CJ vm 13.274, CJ 
vii 53.33%; 528 Dec. 11, CJ 153.1%, CJ m 28.31% + vi 23.26%, CJ 1v 
32.26% + vu 39.8 (which styles him ‘pp.II’), CJ v 9.8% + v 12.29%, 
CJ v 16.25, CJ v 17.107, CJ v1 23.25% + vm 37.117, CJ v126.9*, CJ 
vi 37.22*, CJ vu 17.1%, CJ vm 16.9%; 528 (day and month unknown), 
CJ12.19^; 529 Jan. 18, C/13.43*, CJ 14.22% + 23* + Ix 4.6^ + Ix 
5.2" + Ix 47.26%; 529 March 31, CJ m 28.32*; 529 April 1, C/1 
20.2%, CJ iv 32.27*, CJ v 9.9*, CJ vm 21.1^, GJ 1x 44.3"; 529 April 6, 
CJ 1 44.3* +v 74,37, CJn 50.8* + v121.17* + vn 35.8%, CJ iv 21.184, 
CJ v 14.10*, CJ v 16.267, CJ v 60.3%, CJ v1 20.20", CJ vi 24.13*, C] 
vit 54.2% + x 8.37, CJ vu 62.37* + vu 64.107, CJ viri 37.127, CJ xm 
33.6%; 529 April 7, Const. ‘Summa’; 528/529 Aug. 3, CJ m 22.6%; 
undated, CJ xu 34.1* (a law of Justinian); this office is also men- 
tioned in Theoph. AM 6025 (cited below). 

(b) This title may be honorary (cf. Demosthenes 4). 
(c) Also Theoph. AM 6025 (ò marpixws Mnvac ò érapxox ). 

In summer 529 he was one of the high-ranking persons who 
escorted the empress Theodora on her visit to the hot springs of 

Pythia (in Bithynia); Theoph. AM 6025. For the date, cf. Joh. Mal. 
441. 

Perhaps identical with the Menas who built a golden archway at 
Constantinople; Anth. Gr. tx 785 (Mnvác xpboeov épyov éSeiuaro müow 

dirus, kubaivcov rroMeOpov &puxpbac» Bache) (the lemma alluding 
to this poem reads: Eis kauápar rod $ópov mpóc Thy Svow, i.e. on an arch 

at the west of the forum, viz. of Constantine). 
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Menas 6 patricius (East) V/VI 

A patricius , he is named as a character in a dialogue, [leoi Mo)iruxje, 

with the referendarius Thomas 6; Phot. Bibl. 37. The two men may 
be fictional characters, but if they represent real people, then Menas 

could be identical with Menas 5 (PPO 528-9). 

MENAS 7 v.c. (East) V/VI 

Heraclius 6 comes was asked to write rc Aaump(oráro:) kvpiu Mnva 

Tw biabOxco. èv T ‘Adpodirwi..... Ner ey ow (2): P. Harris 155 prove- 
nance unknown. 

Fl.Menas 8  praefectianus and defensor (of Oxyrhynchus)  V/VI 

A petition of fifth- or sixth-century date was addressed dAa(ovíu) 

Mnva to aideoun(wrarw) émapx(ikw) kat éx8ikco Tie Okvpvyx(irev) nóNeox: 

PSI vi1 872 Oxyrhynchus. 

FI. Menas 9 officialis of the MVM (East) V/VI 

ErparmAariavóc; son of Dorotheus; PSZ iu 176 Oxyrhynchus; date 

fifth or sixth century. 

Menstruanus ?Gallic noble M V 

Commended by Pegasius 2 to Sidonius Apollinaris, who wrote 
back a letter in his praise to Pegasius; described as 'opportunus 
elegans, verecundus sobrius, parcus religiosus' and as a welcome 

addition to good society (boni quique) at Clermont: Sid. Ap. Ep. 

I1 6 (a. 461/467). Not otherwise known, but to judge by the circles 
in which he moved possibly a Gallic noble. 

MERIBAVDVS (?v.c.) (Italy) 511 

On the name (= Merobaudes), see Schónfeld, pp. 167, 284. 
Addressee of a letter from Ennodius commending to him Ambro: 

sius (a student at Rome); Ennod. Ep. 1x 3 (a. 511). Ambrosius was 
also commended to Faustus 9 and Probinus, both aristocrats; Meri- 

baudus was perhaps also an aristocrat or else a high-ranking Goth 
(his name perhaps indicates Frankish ancestry, cf. Merobaudes). 

Fl. Merobaudes MVM (West) 443; patricius; orator and poet 

Inscr. 1) v1 1724 = D 2950; Inscr. 2) v1 31983 = ILCV 105a-b. 

Full name; Inscr. 1-2. Merobaudes; elsewhere. On the name, see 

Schönfeld, pp. 167, 284. 

A native of Baetica in Spain; Sid. Ap. Ce rm. 1x 297. He came of 
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noble family; Hyd. Lem. 128 (natu nobilis). His name suggests 

that he was descended from the Fl. Merobaudes who was mag. mil. 
under Gratian (see PL RE t, Merobaudes 2); if so, he was presumably 
of Germanic descent. Son-in-law of Fl. Astyrius; Hyd. Lem. 128. 
He apparently outlived his wife; /nscr. 2. 

In 435 when he was honoured with a statue (see below) he was 

praised for his unusual combination of literary and military skills, 
in both of which he achieved distinction (aeque fortis et doctus vir, 
tam facere laudanda quam aliorum facta laudare praecipuus); /nscr. 
1. Described as ‘orator’, Inscr. 2; and ‘rhetor’, Boeth. Comm. in 

Topica Ciceronis tv-v (= PL 64, 1109, 1147), Praised for his elo- 
quence and poetic abilities; Hyd. Lem. 128 (eloquentiae merito 

vel maxime in poematis studio veteribus comparandus), Sid. Ap. 

Carm. IX 277-8, 296-301 (Sidonius does not name him but the poet 

about whom he writes in this passage is to be identified with Mero- 
baudes). Extant fragments of his works, consisting of panegyrics 
and occasional pieces, are published in MGH(AA ) xiv, pp. 7ff. 
Cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 41-3. 

He may perhaps be identical with Merobaudes ‘Hispanus scholas- 
ticus’, author of the poem De Christo; Anth. Lat. 1 878. The word 
'scholasticus' probably means here ‘a man of learning’. 

He left Baetica to live in Ravenna; Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x 297-8. 
He delivered a panegyric on Fl. Aetius 7, probably on the consul- 

ship of 432, and appears afterwards to have been adlected into the 
senate; Merobaud. Pan. 1, fr. nA (in collegium togae senatus adsci- 
vit) (and see below). 

By 435 he had already won a reputation as a soldier (castrensi 
experientia clarus) and had served in the Alps with distinction (inter 
arma litteris militabat et in Alpibus acuebat eloquium); /nscr. 1 (the 

occasion might have been Aetius’ campaigns in 430 and 431 against 
the Alamanni and the Nori). 

V(IR) S(PECTABILIS), COM(ES) S(ACRI) C(ONSISTORM) a. 435 July 30: 
this was his title when he was honoured by the emperor and senate 
with a statue in the Forum of Trajan at Rome; /nscr. 1 (a. 435 July 
30), cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x 299-301 (plosores cui fulgidam Quirites 
et carus popularitate princeps Traiano statuam foro locarunt). He 

claimed to owe the statue to the panegyric he delivered on Aetius; 
Merobaud. Pan. t, fr. 1A (pro his me laudibus tuis Roma cum prin- 
cipe victuro aere formavit). Hydatius implies that other statues were 
erected to honour his literary talents; Hyd. Lem. 128 (a. 443) 
(testimonio etiam provehitur statuarum ). 

?PATRICIVS: pro his (sc. laudibus tuis) denique nuper ad honoris 
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maximi nomen ille nascenti soli proximus imperator evexit (sc. me); 
Merobaud. Pan. 1, fr. A. This probably refers to the patriciate (cf. 
Vollmer in MGH(AA) xiv, p. 9 note) and since it was conferred by 
the emperor of the East (i.e. Theodosius II), Merobaudes must have 
visited Constantinople some time between 435 (when he was cer- 
tainly not patricius, since the title is not given on /nscr. 1) and 439 
(when he probably delivered Panegyric 1; see below). The visit of 

Valentinian III to Constantinople in October 437 to marry Licinia 

Eudoxia is the likely occasion for this; cf. Clover, TAPS 61 (1971), 
36ff. (where the objections brought against so early a date are not 

conclusive). For a contrary view on histitle, see Barnes (cited 

below), who interprets the ‘maximus honor’ as the honorary consu- 
late; if correct, this would be much the earliest instance. 

Possibly in late 438 or early 439, Merobaudes visited Salona in 

Dalmatia where he learnt of Aetius’ recent victory at Mons Colub- 

rarius; Merobaud. Pan. 1, fr. 1B (he had perhaps stayed in Constanti- 

nople after the court departed and visited Salona on his way back to 

Italy later). For the date of Aetius' victory, probably 438, see Fl. 

Aetius 7 

Very probably in 439 he delivered the partially extant prose 

panegyric celebrating Aetius’ military victories; Merobaud. Pan. 1 

(see Fl. Aetius for the date). 

MVM (West) a. 443: in 443 Merobaudes was sent to Spain to suc- 

ceed his father-in-law Fl. Astyrius as magister utriusque militiae; he 
defeated the Bacaudae but was soon recalled to Rome by Valen- 

tinian III following intrigues against him; Hyd. Lem. 128 (a. 443). 
Whether the name 'Merobaudes' which occurs on a plate of un- 

certain origin (XV 1702) refers to him or to ahomonym is not certain, 
Possibly identical with ‘Merobaudes patricius’ who gave estates to 

a monastery at Mantaniacum (Mantenay-sur-Seine) some time 

before the reign of Clovis; Nicolas Camuzat, Promptuartum (1610), 
p. 358B (citing a lost work of hagiography), and cf. Lot, Rev. Belge 

de Philol. et d'Hist. 17 (1938), 906-11 and Clover, TAPS 61 (1971), 
35-6. See however Barnes, Phoenix 29 (1975), 159-63 (who identi- 

fies the patricius with Merobaudes 2 in PLRE 1). 

MEROLA c.f. IV/VI 

Clarissima femina; a Christian; styled ‘mater bonorum’; xin 2419 

=ILCV 182 Lugdunum, 

Merovechus (Meroveus) king of the Franks MV 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 168. 
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Descendant of Chlogio, according to an uncertain late sixth- 

century tradition; father of Childericus I (and so grandfather of 
Clovis); Greg. Tur. HF u 9. Cf, stemma 43. As the eponymous fore- 

runner of the Merovingian kings, he was later surrounded by legends, 
among which was one claiming Trojan ancestry for him; see Zóllner, 
Gesch. d. Franken, 6, 38. 

MERVLVS v.c. et spect., consularis Siciliae L V/E, VI 

Merulus v.c. et spectabilis consularis provinciae Siciliae; he res- 

tored to the theatre at Catania statues of the Fratres Pii removed 

by enemies; 4E 1956, 259 Catania. The enemies were presumably 
the Vandals. 

Mesrop Armenian scholar 361-441 

On his name, see Justi, p. 200, s. n. Masthots. 
Native of Armenia; after an education in Greek literature he 

served at the court of the Arsacid kings of Armenia, attaining high 
office and distinction by virtue of his learning; later he took up a 
religious life and became a monk; he was responsible for a revival of 
Armenian literature and scholarship, inventing an alphabet for the 
Armenian language, translating works from Greek and Syriac, in- 
cluding the Bible, and establishing schools throughout Armenia; 
he also devised alphabets for nations bordering on Armenia, includ- 
ing the Georgians (Iberians); he died on Feb. 19, 441, at a very 
advanced age; Koriun, Life of Mesrop, Mos. Chor. im 47, 52-4, 57-8, 
60-1, 66-7, Lazarus of Pharbi, 9-11. 

Messalla 1 curiosus (at Tripolis in Phoenice) 436 

'O xoupio0 góc; at first he refused to release the public animals for 
Melania the younger (PLRE 1) and her party to lcave Tripolis en 

route to Constantinople in 436 since they had no travel warrants; 
after a visitation from St Leontius he relented; V. Mel. Gr. (ed. 

Gorce) 52. The curiosi were agentes tn rebus stationed in the pro- 
vinces in charge of the cursus publicus; cf. Jones, LRE n 578 with 
n. 34. 

Fl. Ennodius Messala ? cos. 506 

Ennodius Messala; Ennod. Carm. u 32 title (De eo quod Messala 

consul Ennodius in cognomine dictus est), Carm. i1 144-6. Fl. 
Messala; Rossi 1 931. Messala; elsewhere. 

Son of Fl. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 (cos. 490); Ennod. Ep. vin 3, 
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9,1x 12, 26. Brother of Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus 2 (cos.502); 
Ennod. Ep. IX 12, 26. See stemma 23. 

CONSVL (West) a. 506 with Fl. Areobindus Dagalaifus Areobindus | 

(East); Fasti, Rossi1 931, AE 1921,89, x18137, x11 631, Ennod. 
Carm. u 32. 

His impending marriage is mentioned in Ennod. Ep. ix 26 (early 
512), 35 (a. 513). 

His literary interests are referred to in Ennod. Carm. 1n 145 (si 
te, Messala, studiis mihi pandere velles, non deerant libri quos tibi, 
dulce, darem); and he sent some writings of his for Ennodius' appro- 
val, Ennod, Ep. vii 3, Ix 12. He received several letters from Enno- 
dius between 510 and 513, Ep. vii 3, 9, 43, ix 12, 26, 35. 

(Valerius) Messalla Avienus 3 PPO (Italiae et Africae) 399-400 

Messalla Avienus; Macr. Sat. 1 6.26 (Praetextatus, speaking on the 
derivation of names — sic Messala tuus, Aviene, dictus a cognomento 

Valerii Maximi qui, postquam Messanam urbem Siciliae nobilissi- 

mam cepit, Messala cognominatus est). For the name ‘Valerius’ see 
below. 

He was a member of the ancient family of the Valerii; Rut. Nam. 

de red. suo 1271-2 (hic est qui primo seriem de consule ducit, usque 

ad Publicolas si redeamus avos), Macr. Sat. 1 6.26 (cited above). His 

grandson was perhaps Rufius Valerius Messala 4. 
LEGATVS SENATVS a. 396/398: res admonet ut profectum Messalam 

nocte ea quam consecutae sunt nonae Martiae, noveritis, legati ceteri 
mox sequentur; Symm. Ep. v1 49. 

PPO ITALIAE ET AFRICAE a. 399-400: hic et praefecti nutu praetoria 

rexit; Rut. Nam. de red, suo 1273, In office 399 Feb. 16, CTh xim 

5.28* + 6.8%; 399 April 5, CTh xim 11.10* (the law mentions terrae 

laeticae, known in Gaul and Italy, see Jones, LRE it, 620); 399 April 
11, CTh xv18.14*; 399 April 29, CTh xv 3.4*; 399 May 17, CTh xn 
9.3*: 3995 (MSS 396) May 19, CTh x1 30.55%; 399 July 20, CTh vu 
19.1*; 399 Aug. 21, CTh n 7.3* (MSS Nov. 20) + CTh m 1.8% + CTh 
IX 35,67 + CTh xu 1.161? (MSS Aug. 10); 3995 (MSS 388) Aug. 21, 
CJ154.6*; 399 Sept. 4, CTA xiv 15.5% (the law refers to Rome); 399 
Oct. 11, CTA 1 5.12* (the law refers to Africa); 399 Dec. 22, CTh vi 

30.167; 3995 (MSS 403) Dec. 27, C] 151.3%; 399 Dec. 28, CTh xv 
2.8* (the law refers to Campania); 4005 (MSS 399) Sept. 28, CTA 

1 12.7* (the law refers to the officium proconsulare, in Africa) + CTh 
115.17* (MSS 401) (refers to Africa) + CTh x1 7.15% (MSS 399) + 
CTh xiv 15.6% (MSS 399) + CTh xiv 23.1% (MSS March 27) (refers 
to the granaries of Portus); 400 Sept. 29, ', Th v1 19.17; 400 Nov. 17, 
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CTh vin 5.59%; 400 Nov. 26, CTh x 3.5*; 400 Nov. 27, CTh 15.13* 
+ CThu 14.1° + CTh vin 5.607 + CTh x1 26.2%. While in office he 
received several letters from Symmachus, asking him to remit a case 
to the court of one of his vicarii (cf. Anonymus 47), Ep. vu 81, 83, 
89 (a. 399); to enrol Anonymus 84, the son of (Proculus) Gregorius 
(see PLRE 1), at his bar, Ep. vir. 88 (a. 399/400); and to assist Sym- 
machus’ agents buying horses in Spain, Ep. vit 82, 90 (a. 399), 
Addressee of other letters of Symmachus also; Ep. vu 84-7, 92 
(date unknown). 

Messalla is one of the characters in the Saturnalia of Macrobius 
(he was therefore a pagan); Macr. Sat. 12.16, 1 6.26, v1 7.1, vu 3.23 
(described as ‘adulescens’ at the dramatic date of c. 383). He was 
noted for his eloquence and literary interests; Symm. Ep. vit 88 
(splendor dicendi), 91 (honores quidem semper vitae ac litterarum 
splendore praecessisti), Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 267-8 (haec quoque 
Pieriis spiracula (sc. Thermae Tauri, near Centumcellae) comparat 

antris carmine Messalae nobilitatus ager), 274-6 (sed menti et 

linguae gloria maior inest. Hic docuit qualem poscat facundiasedem; 
ut bonus esse velit quisque disertus erit), Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x 305 
(Messalam ingenii satis profundi). 

Rufius Valerius Messala 4 PVR before 483(?) 

... Rufius Val. Messala v.c. praefectus urbis; v1 1775 (undated). 
Perhaps to be identified with Rufius Valerius Messala ‘v.c. et inl(us- 

tris) ...; v1 32202 (= v117964 99, p. 860) Flavian amphitheatre. 
The latter was contemporary with and probably a relative of Rufius 
Postumius Festus 5 cos. 472, The seats in the amphitheatre were 
mostly inscribed under Odovacer before 483 (see Aggerius), and so 
Messala may have been PVR before that year. 

He was no doubt descended from Valerius Messala Avienus 3, 
possibly his grandson. 

MESSALINVS: proconsul of Asia IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Messianus 1 patricius (West) 456 

He served under the MVM Eparchius Avitus 5 against the Visi- 
goths in 455 and helped to pacify them; Sid. Ap. Carm. vn 426-7 

(insuper et Geticas praemissus continet iras Messianus). 

PATRICIVS a. 456: he was patricius of the emperor Avitus and 
was killed in the battle of Placentia on Oct. 17, 456; Auct. Prosp. 

Haun. s.a. 456 (patricius Aviti), Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 456 (patri- 
cius eius). He was doubtless MVM et patricius under Avitus and 
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was probably appointed after the death on Sept. 17, 456, of 
Remistus; cf. Fasti. 

Messianus 2 vir illustrissimus (in Gaul) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Avitus (bishop of Vienne); he is 

praised for his piety; Avit. Ep. 56 (addressed ‘viro illustrissimo 
Messiano’). 

Possibly a descendant (son or grandson) of Messianus 1. 

ARVSIANVS MESSIVS: writer L IV; PLRE t. 

Flavius Messius Phoebus Severus 

Methodius cubicularius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 289 (addres- 
sed Mefodias xovfouxapius). 

Metrodorus grammaticus (at Constantinople) ?V/VI 

Author of verses in the Anthologia Graeca about a lawyer, loannes 
78; Anth. Gr. 1x 712 (Mnrpodcspou ypaugarukov; the lemma in Codex 

Palatinus 23 adds év Bvtavric). Perhaps author also of Anth. Gr. tx 
360 (Mn7po6cpov). 

Metrophanes sophist (?at Athens) LV 

Son of Lachares 2 (therefore a native of Athens); a sophist 

(aocxarrk); an infant prodigy; attacked in a speech by Superianus; 
Dam. fr. 141 = Suid. M 1011, Dam. Epit. Phot. 86. 

Micce inlustris femina E/M V 

On the name, cf. Schonfeld, pp. 168, 284 (s.n. Micca, a Germanic 
masculine name), 

Inlustris femina; she left a holograph will naming Pelagia 2 as her 
heir and entrusted it to her nephew Caesarius 3, son of her brother: 

he carried out her wishes on her death but Pelagia sought confirma- 
tion of the validity of the will from Valentinian II]; New. Val. 21.2 

(dated a. 446 Dec. 26). 

MICHAEL 1 cubicularius (East) 470 

He and Cosmas 2, rav faa cic óvrec 6aXaumnóYa, allowed Iorda- 
nes 3 to examine the private apartments of the emperor Leo in the 
palace; Joh. Ant. fr. 208. 
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Michael 2 (?proto-)spatharius (East) V/VI 

Zev Mrxamn^ zpcoruroc év onabapias; MAMA vir 323 Iconium 
(Lycaonia), undated, perhaps fifth or sixth century; he is perhaps 
identical with Michael 1. 

Minervius 1: ?Mag. Epist. c. 395, CRP 397-398, CSL 398/399 (all 
West); PLRE 1. 

MINERVIVS 2 (vc) LIV/EV 

Son of Florentinus (= PLRE 1, Florentinus 2); his marriage is 
mentioned in 398/402; Symm. Ep. tv 55. He was therefore of noble 
family from Gaul. 

Martianus Minneius Felix Capella 

MINVCIANVS v.c. 396/398 

V.c.; he refused to pay extortionate taxes and sought an enquiry 
into the matter; Symm. Ep. v 63 (a. 396/398). 

MISAEL cubicularius (East) 518 

His name is always given as ‘Misahel’ or ‘Misael’. 

He was a monophysite; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. in 3-4, xr 1, Marcell. 
com. s.a. 519, 

CVBICVLARIVS (East) a. 518: cubicularius; Marcell. com. s.a, 519, 
Jord. Rom. 360, Joh. Mal. fr. 43, Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 117,x11 

('qwbwalr''). He received in office two letters from Severus of 
Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 117 (a. 513/518; asked to explain to 
Eleutherius 4 that Severus had to refuse his request for a client 

owing to his church's lack of means), X11 (a. 513/518; thanked for 
helping to restore the fortunes of the church of Antioch and urged 
not to give up the world to pursue a religious life). Zacharias Rhetor 
addressed to Misael his biographies of Peter the Iberian, Isaias and 
Theodorus; Zach. V. Isaiae, p. 10 ('precibus et supplicationibus 
eorum sit tibi, Misael Christum amans et magnificentissime, ut cum 

cubiculorum regiorum gubernatione vita tua bene dirigatur’). In 518 
at the start of Justin’s reign, Misael conspired against him with 
Amantius 4, Theocritus, Andreas 10 and Ardabur 2, and was exiled 
to Serdica; Marcell. com. s.a. 519, Jord. Rom. 360, Joh. Mal. fr. 43. 

He seems then to have entered the church, since two letters of 
Severus were addressed to him as deacon, Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel 163 
(a. 537), m 3 (a. 519/534), while a third, Ep. Sel. m 4 (a. 521/536), 
mentions *the rcligious deacon Misacl'. He lived in Constantinople; 
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Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. m 3. He had considered entering the church 
earlier; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. xı 1 (urged not to do so as he was required 
to oppose the heretics, i.e. supporters of Chalcedon; and cf. above), 

Still alive in 537; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 163. 

Fl. Moco (m 14207, 15 7 /LCV 478): PLRE t. 

Moderatus conductor of the domus regia (in Apulia) 493/494 

Conductor domus regiae; accused of using violence against a 

monastery ‘in fundo Luciano’ near Luceria (in Apulia); Gelas. Ep. 3 

(Loew.) (a. 493/494). 

Modestinus poet ?V/E VI 

Author of an epigram preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; Anth. 
Lat. 1273. Many poets in this collection were Africans of the fifth 

and early sixth centuries; cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 71-4. The 

date of Modestinus may however have been in the early empire; cf. 
Schanz-Hosius 111, para. 527a. 

Modestus agens in rebus (East) 472 

Mayiarpivéx ; bearer of a letter to the emperor Anthemius in 

Rome from the emperor Leo in 472; Joh. Mal. 374, Joh. Mal. fr. 3? 
(= Exc. de ins., p. 162). 

C. Sollius Modestus Apollinaris Sidonius 

PVC 408-409; PPO (Orientis) 41+: 

PPO (Orientis) (II) 416-420; cos. 419 

Fl. Monaxius; Rossi 1, p. 260, CIL m 142075, P. Oxy. 1973, PSI 

Fl. Monaxius 

1340. Monaxius; elsewhere. 

He is described as well-educated and three times prefect; Callini- 
cus, V. Hypatit 21.11 = 79 (reraibevuévoc xai rgi« éragxoc yevógeve ). 

PVC a. 408 Jan. 17-409 April 26: 408 Jan. 17, CTA v1 30.19 
(MSS ppo); 408 Feb. 15, CTh xiv 17.15*; 409 (early), C/ v 34.1%. 
409 Feb. 21, CTA xv 1.47% (the law concems Constantinople); 409 

April 26, CTh xiv 16.1%. This last law is concemed with a shortage 
of bread at Constantinople. During the shortage, the populace 

demonstrated and the praetorium of Monaxius érapxoc móAeux was 

destroyed by fire and his official carriage hauled through the city; 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 412 (for the correct date, 409, see the law abovc 

and Marcell. com. s.a. 409 aput Constantinopolim magna popali 
exarsit seditio, panis videlicet penuria sibimet ingruente; the wrong 
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date in the Chronicon Paschale is due to confusion of similar con- 
sular dates). 

PPO (Orientis) 414 May 10-Nov. 30: 414 May 10, CTh vi 2.23 
dat. Cpli (MSS pu); 414 Nov. 30, CTh xm 3.16*, 

PPO (Orientis) (11) a. 416 Aug. 26-420 May 27: 416 Aug. 26, CTh 
xm 1.182%; 416 Aug. 27, C/146.2*; 416 Aug. 30, CTh ix 40.23%; 
416 Sept. 9, CTh x1 28.11* (mentions the quarries of Docimium, 
the Troad and Proconnesus); 416 Sept. 29, CTh xvi 2.42* (concerns 
Alexandria in Egypt); 416 Oct. 5, CTh xi 12.15" (mentions the 
praefectus augustalis); 416 Nov. 11, CTh vı 25.1%; 416 Nov. 17, 
CTh v124.8^; 416 Dec. 18, CTh v1 24.9%; 417 March 14, CTA vir 
12.9%; 417 April 10, CTh xv19.4*; 417 July 28, CTh vii 11.2% (con- 
cerns Euphratensis); 417 Sept. 27, CTh xv 11.2* (mentions Hiera- 
polis and Euphratensis); 418 Feb. 3, CTh xvi 2.43* (concerns 
Alexandria in Egypt); 418 April 17, CTh xm 1.183*; 418 Aug, 21, 
CTh xut 1.21%; 419 March 8, CTh x1 30.66%; 419 Sept. 24, CTh ix 
40.24* (mentions the city of Chersonesus); 420 May 5, CJ vm 
10.10* (mentions many provinces of Pontica and Oriens); 420 May 
275 (MSS 412 Dec. 27), CJ 140.12*. All p.po. In the summer of 418 
his name appears in the college of PPOs who issued a prefectorial 
edict on the Pelagians; Haenel, Corpus legum, p. 239 = PL 48, 392 
(for date and text, see Fl. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19). Vir inl(us- 
tris) praef(ectus) praet(orio) i; CIL m 142075 Perinthus (Thrace). 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 419 with FI. Plinta (East): Fasti, Rossii 
608-10, P. Oxy. 1973, PSI 1340, cf. Callinicus, V. Hypatii 21.1 = 
78 (Mová£w«s 6 àáró nára). 

He had four servants who went to St Hypatius' monastery and 
became monks against his wishes; Callinicus, V. Hypatii 21.1-16 = 
78 (presumably after 419, since he is called a former consul). 

At Perinthus during his second praetorian prefecture he dedicated 
a building, probably a church; CIL m 14207? Perinthus (Thrace) 
(a marble block in the Church of St George). 

Georgius Monos 

Montanarius agent of Theoderic 508 

Sent by Theoderic with 1,500 solidi to a bishop Severus for 
distribution among persons claiming to have suffered losses during 

the passage of Theoderic's army in the current year; Cass. Var. t1 8 

(a. 508). The occasion was doubtless the invasion of Gaul in 508. 
Perhaps identical with Montanarius who travelled from Milan to 

Ravenna and back in early 506; Ennod. Ep. iv 32, 
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MONTIVS 1 (2v.c.) (East) 404/407 
Addressee of a letter of friendship from John Chrysostom in 

exile, which alludes to his ebyéveia; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 171 (a. 404/407), 

Montius 2 correspondent of Sidonius Apollinaris 461 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris in 461 answering 

a request for a satire; Montius, styled ‘vir disertissime', was on the 

point of departing for the Sequani, among whom he lived (Sequanos 
tuos); Sid. Ap. Ep. 111. 

MOSCHIANVS 1 ?MVM per Illyricum or comes rei militaris 482 

In 482 he and Iohannes Scytha 34, orparnyo, were sent to lllyri- 

cum against Theodericus 7; Joh. Ant. fr. 213 (they replaced Sabi- 
nianus Magnus 4, and one of them will have been magister militum 
per Illyricum, the other comes rei militaris). 

Probably identical with Moschianus 2. 

Fl. Moschianus 2 cos. 512 

Full name; Papyri from consulship. 
CONSVL (East) posterior a. 512 with Fl. Paulus 34 (East): Fasti, 

SB 5174,5175, 7369, P. Colt. Nessana 16.1. 

Perhaps owner of property at Constantinople later known by his 
name; Joh. Mal. 490. 

He is possibly to be identified with Moschianus 1. The name is 
unusual and reappears in the names of the consul of 518, Fl. Anas- 

tasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 5, who was cer- 

tainly related to the emperor Anastasius; Moschianus himself was 
perhaps related to the emperor (see stemma of Anastasius' family 
for a suggestion that he was brother of the consul of the previous 
year, Secundinus, who was the emperor's brother-in-law). 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

Moschus rhetor (at Antioch) M/L V 

A pnrwp at Antioch, where he committed adultery with the wife 

of Hilarius 5, a decurion and his benefactor; Hilarius made over to 

him his wife, his property and his curial obligations; Dam. fr. 222 - 

Suid. 1291. 

Mucianus translator of a work on music E/M VI 

Vir disertissimus; a friend of Cassiodorus Senator 4; he translated 
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into Latin a book on music by Gaudentius (PLRE 1); Cass. Inst. 
Saec. Litt. 11 5. 

Probably identical with the 'Mutianus' who translated homilies 
by John Chrysostom for Cassiodorus; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. 1 9. 

Mundericus Frankish rebel ?524/533 

On the name, cf. Schénfeld, p. 169. 

He claimed kinship with the Frankish king Theoderic (511-533) 
and set himself up as a king; Theoderic killed him after besieging 
him in Victoriacum Castrum (Vitry); Greg. Tur. HF m 14. The date 
was late in Theoderic's reign probably some years after the death of 
Chlodomer (in 524). 

Mundilo senator of the gentiles (West) V/VI 

On the name, cf. Schónfeld, p. 169. 
Hic ia(cet) Mundilo sen(ator) sco(lae) gent(ilium); he died aged 

about 40 and was buried at Florence; x1 1708 =/LCV 562 Florence. 
For the schola gentilium (seniorum) in the West, cf. Not. Dig. Occ. xi. 

Mundiuch father of Attila E V 

Mouvbiovxoc ; Prisc. Moovótoc; Theoph. Mundzucus; Jord. 

Brother of Rua and Octar; father of Attila and Bleda; possibly 

joint ruler with his brothers over the Huns; Jord. Get. 180, 257, 
Prisc. fr. 12, Theoph. AM 5942. For the view that Mundiuch was 
not a ruler, see Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 81-2. On the name, cf. 
Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 409-11 (preferring the form 'Mundzuc'), 
Schónfeld, p. 278. See stemma 47. 

Mundo ally of Theoderic E VI 

All three sources (Ennodius, Marcellinus, Jordanes) spell his name 
‘Mundo’. On the name, cf. Schónfeld, p. 169. 

Descended from the family of Attila (de Attilanis quondam 
origine descendens) (therefore a Hun); Jord, Get. 301. Called a 

‘Geta’; Marcell. com. s.a. 505. If it is correct that this Mundo was a 

Hun, then he can not be identified with Mundus, the magister mili- 

tum of Justinian (in PLRE m). 

After fleeing from the Gepids and wandering in the waste lands 
north of the Danube, he gathered à motley band of robbers and 
outlaws, seized a tower by the Danube called 'Herta' and established 

himself as ruler (rex) of the district; Jord. Get. 301. He became an 
ally (foederatus) of Theoderic 7; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= p. 278 
ed. Hartel). The Roman general Sabinianus 5 made war on him and 
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Mundo asked for Ostrogothic help; Theoderic's general Pitzias 
arrived when he had almost abandoned hope (pene desperatum et 
iam de traditione sua deliberantem) and they inflicted on the 
Romans a crushing defeat at Horreum Margi in 505; Jord. Get. 
300-1, Rom. 387, Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= p. 278), Marcell. com, 

s.a. 505. He then became subject to Theoderic (hunc . . . suo regi 

Theoderico cum gratiarum actione fecit (Pitzias) subjectum); Jord. 
Get. 301. 

Musaeus grammaticus and poet L V/M VI 

Author of the poem Hero and Leander, in several MSS of which 
he is called: Movaaiov ypauuarixoU. His work was influenced by the 

poet Nonnus of Panopolis (?M V) and was already familiar to Aga- 

thias and Paul the Silentiary (M VI); cf. P-W xvi, 767-9. His dates 

therefore make it possible that he is identical with the Musaeus to 

whom Procopius of Gaza addressed two letters; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 147, 
165. 

Musellius 1 PSC (East) 414 April} 
CTh x1 28.9 (subscript), a copy was sent *Musellio praeposito sacri 

cubiculi de titulis ad domum sacram pertinentibus’ (a reference to 
the fact that the domus divina per Cappadociam was now under the 
PSC, see Jones, LRE 1 426 with n. 38). 

Possibly identical with the Muselius, a Christian, who repaired 

and extended a museum at Constantinople and had a portrait of the 
emperor (unnamed) placed inside; Anth. Gr. ix 799 (cf. vv. 3-4 

Movaetov "Pour 5'éxapiacaro kai Baordnos eikóva Beoneginv évrós čypa%e 

bóucov) (inscribed év rco mopévpc Kiove rò ôv eic To. Prdadédpuov — so lem- 

mata in Palatinus and Planudes; the Philadelphium was part of the 
Mese near the Forum Tauri; cf. R. Janin, Constantinople Byzantine, 

410), Anth. Gr. ix 800 (cf. v. 2 mareicv kaBapox, ws Oebs ért ^óy«), 

801 (Mougetov rà pev abró« éreb£aro, To\\a 5€ aciaac éarcora aóaNepox 

lbpuaev &aóaAéux ). 

Muselius 2 ?rhetor L V/E Vl 

He was a pupil of Ioannes 50; Procopius of Gaza, who styles him 

å Aoywwraroc, admired his eloquence; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 149 (to Ioannes 

50). 

Mushegh Armenian officer 504 

In autumn 504 'Mushlek (Mushegh) the Armenian, who was 

under the Persians, surrendered with his whole force and became 
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subject to the Greeks’; Josh. Styl. 75. This occurred after a Persian 
force at Nisibis was ambushed and destroyed by Areobindus 1. 

MVSONIVS 1 (?v.c.) (East); perhaps a deacon 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom which alludes to his 
evyévera and styles him &éororá pov Tywmorate Kai eDAaféorare; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 216 (a. 404/7). Of noble birth, he was possibly a cleric, 
since the epithet evAafeoraros appears normally to have been used 
for addressing deacons. 

Musonius 2 notarius (East) 431 

Notarius; present at the Council of Ephesus in 431; Mansi v 5844, 
Liberat. Brev. 6. He was perhaps an ecclesiastical notartus. 

Musonius 3 vindex (of Anazarbus) 513/516 

He and Alexander 16 were the vindices (* fivbucec') of Anazarbus; 
they received a letter from Severus of Antioch in 513/516 informing 

them of the decisions of the synod of Tyre (in 513/514) since their 
public duties prevented them from visiting Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 
Sel. 1 27. Cf. also Martyrius 8. 

Astius Mustelus flamen perpetuus (at Ammaedara) 526 

Astius Mustelus fl. pp. cristianus; he died aged 72 in December 
526; vit 10516 = 11528 = ILCV 388 Ammaedara (Byzacena) (dated 

in the fourth year of Hilderic). 

(M)VSTILA spectabilis femina 444 or 493 

Sp.f.; wife of .. .ta, she died aged about 48 and was buried under 
the Vatican; vı 32020 = Rossi t 903 = [LCV 252a. The consular date 

is ‘Albino v.c. cons.’, which is either 444 or 493. For the name, cf. 

Astius Mustelus and also Mustela sp.f. (v1 32019; in PLRE m). 

Mustio translator of works on medicine ?V 

He translated into Latin numerous Greek medical works; his ver- 
sion of the Gynaecia of Soranus is extant; Sorani gynaectorum vetus 

translatio latina, ed. V. Rose (1882). Cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 
289-9]. The date is uncertain but he was possibly contemporary 
with Cassius Felix 13 and Caelius Aurclianus 10. 

FACVNDVS PORFYRIVS MYNATIDIVS: v.c., consularis 
Siciliae ?L IV/E V;PLRE1. 
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Martius Myro 

(Naamanes) (al-Nu ‘man I) king of the Lakhmids c. 400-c. 418 

Son of Imru*al-Qays and ruler of al-Hirah c. 400-418; an ally of 
Persia, he brought up Vararanes, son of the Persian king Isdigerdes 

L; Noeldeke, Tabari, 79ff. See stemma 50(5). Said to have frequently 
raided Syria (perhaps this is a confusion with Naamanes II) and to 

have commanded two units in the Persian army, one Arab and one 

Persian; Noeldeke, Tabari, 83. According to later legend he even- 

tually abdicated and became a pilgrim; Noeldeke, Tabart, 84. 
At one time he tried to prevent pilgrims from visiting St Symeon 

the Stylite; how he came to change his mind was described to 

Symeon by Antiochus 9, who once visited him; V. Sym. Styl. 

(Syriac) 101. See Rothstein, pp. 62-3, 65ff. 

Naamanes II (al-Nu ‘man Il) king of the Lakhmids 499-505 

v\apyoc; ruler of Arabs subject to Persia, he was defeated in 

Euphratensis in c. 500 by the dux Eugenius 5; Theoph. AM 5990 

(for the date, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 91 n. 5). In late 502 Cavades, 
king of Persia, sent him to attack Carrhae and Edessa; he was fatally 
wounded in battle with Roman troops in August 503 and died soon 
afterwards; Josh. Styl. 51-2, 57-8, Noeldeke, Tabari, 169. His capi- 
tal was at al-Hirah; Josh. Styl. 57. See Rothstein, 70, 73-4, Olinder, 

The Kings of Kinda, 58-61, See stemma 50(5). 

Naemorius Mag. Off. (West) 408 

'O rav év rrj addy rá£eo páyiar pec Naud pios; one of the high officials 

(for the others, see Chariobaudes) killed by rebellious troops at 

Ticinum on Aug. 13, 408; Zos. v 32.6 (for the date, see Cons. Ital. 

s.a. 408). 

Naevia Galla 

Rutilius Claudius Namatianus PVR 414 

The MSS of CTh vı 27.15 (see below) call him ‘Namatius’. 

Author of the poem De Reditu Suo, describing the first stages of 
his journey home from Rome to Gaul in October and November 417 
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(tor the date, see A. Cameron, in JRS 57 (1967), 31-9). CC, Schanz- 
Hosius iv 2, pp. 38-41. A newly discovered fragment of the poem, 
published in /talia medioevale e umanistica 16 (1973), 15-30, by 
Mirella Ferrari, mentions the consul Constantius (p. 30, fr. B, line 7), 
which gives further support to the date 417. 

Full name; Rut. Nam. de red, suo t, subscription, Namati(an)us; 
Codes. 

He was a native of Gaul; de red. suo 1 20, 161. Possibly from 
Toulouse; 1 510. His father was Lachanius (PLRE 1);1 595, Rutilius 
was a relation of Palladius 4 and Exsuperantius 2;1 208ff. 

MAG. OFF. (West) a. 412: 412 Dec, 7, CTh vi 27.15* dat. Rav(en- 
nae). The office is mentioned in de red. suo 1561-4 (praebet equos, 
offert etiam carpenta tribunus ex commilitio carus et ipse mihi, 
officiis regerem cum regia tecta magister armigerasque pii principis 
excubias) (the tribunus was most probably a tribunus et notarius; 
see Anonymus 66). 

PVR a. 414 summer: the office is mentioned in de red. suo 1157-60 
(si non displicui, regerem cum iura Quirini, si colui sanctos consu- 

luique patres. Nam quod nulla meum strinxerunt crimina ferrum, 
non sit praefecti gloria, sed populi). His successor in office was 
Caecina Decius Aginatius Albinus 7 (first attested a. 414 Sept. 17); 
de red. suo 1 466-8. Since Fl. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7 was 

still PVR on 414 May 27, Rutilius’ tenure of office must have been 
a brief one during summer 414, 

Namatius (CTA vi 27.15): see Rutilius Claudius Namatianus. 

Namatius 1 ?admiral of Euric ?c. 477/478 

Friend and correspondent of Sidonius Apollinaris; he owned a 
country property at Civitas Olarionensium (= Oléron; in Novem- 

populana) where he lived with his father; a man with literary 
interests, he asked Sidonius to send him copies of works by Varro 
and Eusebius (Varronem logistoricum, sicut poposceras, et Eusebium 
chronographum misi); he had been recently appointed to patrol the 

Atlantic coasts to defend them against Saxon pirates (subitus a San- 
tonis nuntius . . . asseveravit nuper vos classicum in classe cecinisse 
atque inter officia nunc nautae, modo militis litoribus Oceani curvis 

inerrare contra Saxonum pandos myoparones); Sid. Ap. Ep. vin 6 
(perhaps written shortly before c. 478, when Sidonius published 
Book vin of the letters). It is not clear whether or not Namatius had 
a home at Saintes also. He served the Visigoths, whose king at this 
date was Euric (cf. Ep. vit 6.16 ‘victoris populi signa comitaris’). 
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NAMATIVS 2 (?v.c.) L V/E VI 

Husband of Ceraunia, joint-addressee with her of letters from 

Ruricius; Ruric. Ep. 1 1-4 (styled ‘domni sublimes’). Sole addressee 

of two other letters; Ruric. Ep. 1 5, 62. Their daughter married a 
son of Ruricius; Ruric. Ep. n 1, 3-4. Her death is lamented in Ruric. 

Ep. u 4. They also had a son on whose death Ruricius wrote a letter 
of consolation; Ruric. Ep. 11 3. See stemma 16. 

NAMOSAS v.c., comes and legatus ?V 

Tóro& Naywoa Mavanuov yava ^Aapumporázov KoutTos Kat mpeafevrgo; CRAI 

1905, p. 346 = Corpus Inscriptionum Iudatcarum, n. 883 near Haifa. 
The letters pava before Xauzporárov are probably an error by the lapi- 

cide repeating the beginning of the preceding name. The names are 
Jewish; the equivalent of *Namosas' is obscure, but 'Manaemus' is 

the Graecized form of ‘Manahem’. Namosas, son of Manahem, was 

v.c. comes and legatus; he had perhaps travelled to the imperial 
court as envoy and there been awarded the title of comes. 

Nanduin saio 508 

In early 508 Theoderic announced the preparations for his forth- 
coming expedition to Gaul ‘per Nandum (sic) saionem nostrum’; 
Cass. Var.1 24 (a. 508, before June 24; addressed ‘universis Gothis’). 

For the name ‘Nanduin’, see Schroeder in Cass. Var. (ed. Mommsen), 

Index 1, p. 497, and Schönfeld, p. 170. 

Flavius Nar. Manlius Boethius 

Narbazaicus; see Arbazacius. 

Narses | Persian minister and general E/M V 

A Persian, mentioned as a former senior colleague of Antiochus 5; 

Syn. Ep. 110 (ó Napop ra Mépon rapabvvaorevoa« ). 

He is probably identical with Narses, known as Mihr-Narses, who 
was made chief minister (for the office, the vuzurg-framadhar, ct. 

Christensen, 114 with n. 2) in Persia by Isdigerdes I early in his 
reign (399-421), and who continued in the same capacity under the 

two succeeding kings of Persia, Vararanes V Gór (421-438) and 

Isdigerdes II (438-457); see Noeldeke, Tabari, 75-6, 106, 108-13, 

116, Christensen, p. 277ff. He is identical with the Narses (Napoaioc) 
who commanded Persia's army in the war with Rome in 421-422; 
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Noeldeke, Tabari, 108, Soc. vit 18, Theoph. AM 5918. He also com- 

manded the army in a campaign under Isdigerdes Il; Noeldeke, 
Tabart, 116 (alluding probably to the warfare in 441; cf. Anatolius 
10, and see Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 291). On the name, cf. Justi, p. 223, 

n. 30 (Nariyapaha), and p. 205, s.n. Mihr-Narse, n. 3. 

NARSES 2 V.Sp., Comes et castrensis sacri palatii (East) 
416 Feb. 8 

CTh v1 32.1* dat. Cph. 

NARSES 3 vir magnificentissimus (East) 519 

'O ueyaNonperéoraroc; present at Apamea in early 519 at the 
enquiry concerning Peter of Apamea held before Eutychianus 4; 
ACOec. m, p. 108. 

Iulius Nasif (IRT 886): PLRE t. 

Naucellio correspondent of Augustine LIV/EV 

Donatist, addressee of a letter from Alypius and Augustine; Aug. 

Ep. 70 (styled ‘dominus dilectissimus et honorabilis frater"). The 
date was not before 397 (CSEL 58, p. 22). 

IVLIVS NAVCELLIVS: senator, writer and friend of Symma- 

chus: PLRE 1. 

NAVCRATIANVS v.c. (et sp.), tribunus (East) 434/447 

'O Aaumpdrartoc kai maróraroc rpigoovoc; he delivered a letter from 

Proclus bishop of Constantinople to Theodoret; Theod. Ep. xv. He 
was probably a tribunus et notartus, and so will have been a vir spec- 

tabilis. 

FL. NEAPTIVS comes (East) V/VI 

'O Aaumpór(aro«) kouns; P. Bon. 1 46 provenance unknown. The 

document is a private letter but alludes to Neaptius in a way suggest- 

ing that he held office; if so, he was perhaps the comes Aegypti or 
the comes et dux Thebaidis. 

Nebiogastes MVM (of Constantine I) 407 

Neoficydarns; Olymp. Nefcyáarix; Zos. MSS (Neftoyaorns; edd.). On 

the name, sce Schonfeld, p. 172 (s.n. Neviogastus). 
MAG. MIL. (of Constantine III) in Gaul a. 407: he and Iustinianus | 

were appointed orparnyai by Constantine HI; Olymp. fr. 12, Zos. vi 
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2.2. While still in Britain Constantine appointed them to take com- 
mand of the armies of Gaul (dpyew rcv èv KeXroi arparuorov); Zos. 

v1 2.2. He was tricked into attending a meeting with Honorius' 

general, Sarus, and treacherously murdered; Zos. vi 2.3. 

NEBRIDIVS 1 proconsul Asiae 396 

396 July 22, CTA x1 30.56* ; undated, CJ x1 50.2 (addressed 
"Nebridio comiti Asiae’ in CJ; ‘Nebridio vicario Asiae’ in the lex 
Romana Burgundionum ). 

NEBRIDIVS 2 (c.p.) 400 
Son of Nebridius (= Nebridius 3, in PLRE 1) and Salvina (PLRE 

1): a little child (pusio) in 400; Jer. Ep. 79.6. 

NECTARIOLA (2c.f.) E/MV 
Wife of Senator 2; Constantius, V. Germani 22, 29. 

Nectarius 1 ?defensor civitatis (at Calama) 408/410 

Native of Calama and already an old man when in 408/410 he 
corresponded with Augustine and tried to avert punishment from 
Calama after anti-Christian riots there; Aug. Ep. 90-1, 103-4 (c. 

408/410; cf. CSEL 58, pp. 27-8, 31) (Epp. 90 and 103 were written 
by Nectarius). 

He was the son of a Christian; Aug. Ep. 91.2. He himself was a 

pagan; Aug. Ep. 91, 103-4. His son, still a student in 409/410 
(generosus adulescens), was Paradoxus; Aug. Ep. 104.15. 

He was a person of rank; Aug. Ep. 91, 104 (both addressed 

‘domino eximio meritoque honorabili fratri Nectario'). He had per- 

formed many services for Calama (eidem, sc. Calamensi coloniae, 

magna contulisse videmur officia); Aug. Ep. 90. Probably he came 

from a curial family at Calama, but by 408/9 he appears higher in 
rank than a simple curialis; perhaps he held the post of defensor 
civitatis at the time of the correspondence with Augustine. 

Probably identical with the Nectarius at Calama mentioned in 
Aug. Ep. 38 (a. 397). 

NECTARIVS 2 vicarius Ponticae 435 

435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 28.8 subscript (eodem exemplo . . . Nectario 
vicario Ponticae). 
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Nectarius 3 agens in rebus (West) 454 

Agens in rebus; bearer of a letter from Pope Leo to Anatolius 

bishop of Constantinople in 454; 4COec. it iv, p. 88 = Leo, Ep, 135, 

Nemertius | silentiarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 12 
(addressed Nnpeptiw arevtiapiw), 13 (Tw abro). In Ep. 112 Nilus 
exhorts him to help the needy and protect the distressed. 

Nemertius 2 defensor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 210 (addres 

sed Nnuepriw éxdikw). 

Nemesianus 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 
339 (addressed Neueaauvc axo^aaruco ). 

AVSONIVS NEMESIANVS 2 (Stud. Pal. XX 111): PLRE t 

Nemesion | lawyer (East) L V/E VI 

Mentioned by Aeneas of Gaza to Gessius 3 as famous for his legal 
learning (àmó THs 7G voc EmuaTHUNs); Aen. Gaz., Ep. 20. Possibly a 
jurist rather than an advocate; he may have been a teacher of law at 

Berytus. 

Nemesion 2 (Dam. fr. 341): see Sallustius 7. 

NEMESIVS I Qv.c.) 402 

Son of Poemenius; he and his brother (= Anonymus 91) were 
students in Rome, until his brother died, whereupon Nemesius 

returned home to his father in Gaul; Symm. Ep. tv 56, 1x 54 (both 
a. 402). In both letters Symmachus calls him ‘filius noster. The 

family were perhaps Gallic aristocrats. 

Nemesius 2 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel, Ep. 1v 81 
(addressed Neueoic? pau pavo). 

NEMESIVS 3 praeses (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium advising him that 

ù TiS apxns é£ovoia should be tempered with tueporns; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 

17 (addressed Nepegiw ápxovri). 
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NEON 1 v.C.; governor (praeses) of Euphratensis 431/432 

Native of Isauria, where he grew up; Theod. Ep. XL. Styled \apmpo- 
rare (or similar); Theod. Ep. XXXVII, XXXIX, XL. 

GOVERNOR (PRAESES) of EVPHRATENSIS a. 431/432: appointed by 

the PPO Antiochus 7 (a. 430-431); Theod. Ep. XXXIX (rns nuerépas 

rarpi6oc KLVEW TOUS Olaxas ElAnxe, sc. Neon). Addressee of a letter from 

Theodoret praising his rule; Theod. Ep. xxxvii (addressed Néwnt 
dpxovri). His administration was praised by Theodoret in letters to 
the former PPO Antiochus 7 and the QSP Domitianus 4; Theod. Ep, 
XXXIX, XL (to be dated respectively 431/432 and 432/433). 

Neon 2 doctor (East) V/VI 

+Neovos eiarpoU Ke Ei\uwdwpas mapBévov* ; Papers of the British School 
at Rome 37 (1965), 98-9 Seleucia ad Calycadnum. Perhaps Helio- 
dora the nun was Neon's sister. 

NEOTERIVS I comes (East) ?432 

Comes; a friend of Meletius bishop of Mopsuestia to whom he 
wrote urging him to communicate with John bishop of Antioch 

after the council of Ephesus; 4 COec. 1 iv, p. 167. Comes; he deli- 

vered a letter from John to the bishops of Cilicia Secunda urging 

reconciliation; A4 COec. 1 iv, p. 179. 

NEOTERIVS 2 v.sp. (East) 435 

V(ir) spectabilis ex . . .; named on Dec. 20, 435, as a member of 
the second commission on the Codex Theodostanus; CTh 11.6. His 
title is lost; possibly ‘ex vicariis’, 

NEOTERIVS 3 (2v.c.) 507/511 

Brother of Plutianus and a relative of Felix 10 v.c.; he appropria- 
ted his brother's possessions for himself and made part of them over 
to Felix; [Theoderic ordered them to make restitution; Cass. Var. 1 

7-8 (a. 507/511). 

Nepos 1: grammaticus IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

*!Cornelius Nepos!* 2 author V/VI 

Author of the De Excidio Troiae. In a prefatory letter to 'Sallus- 
tius Crispus' (Cornelius Nepos Sallustio Crispo suo salutem), the 
author described how he found in Athens a copy of the history of 
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the wars between the Greeks and the Trojans written by Dares the 
Phrygian and how he translated it into Latin. For stylistic reasons 
the work belongs to the fifth or sixth century. It may have been 
influenced by Dracontius 2, and if so could not have been written 
before the early sixth; cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 84-7. The names 
are most probably false, but could conceivably be genuine; a Crispus 
Salustius (see PLRE 1) corrected his copy of Apuleius at Rome in 
395-397, and the genuineness of the name Cornelius Nepos cannot 
be excluded. 

Iulius Nepos 3 Augustus 474-475 

Full name; Coins (= Cohen”, vm, 238-41). Nepos; elsewhere. 

Son of Nepotianus 2; Jord. Rom. 338. Nephew of Marcellinus 6; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Jord. Get. 239 (his mother was Marcellinus' 
sister). He married a relation of the empress Verina; Malch, fr. 10, 
See stemma 11, 

MAGISTER MILITVM DALMATIAEa. 473 June | (?468-474); C] vi 
61.5°. He appears to have inherited his uncle's authority in Dalmatia 
(see Marcellinus 6). Perhaps he received the title after his uncle's 

death in 468; he may have held it until he became emperor in 474. 
PATRICIVS: he was patricius in 474; Anon. Val. 7.36, Auct. Haun. 

ordo post. s.a. 474. 
In 474 he was in command of the army destined by Leo to attack 

Italy and depose Glycerius; Joh. Ant. fr. 209. He landed at Portus 
and overthrew Glycerius; Anon. Val. 7.36, Auct. Haun. ordo post. 
s.a. 474, Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Evagr. HE u 16, Joh. Ant. fr. 209, 

AVGVSTVS a. 474-475: he was proclaimed emperor at Rome on Junc 
19 or 24; Anon. Val. 7.36, Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 
474 (June 24), Pasch. Camp. s.a. 474, Auct, Haun. ordo post. s.a. 
474 (June 19, at Portus), Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Ennod. V. Epiph. 
80 (= p. 351), Joh. Mal. 375, Theoph. AM 5965. His reign ended on 
Aug. 28, 475, when after being attacked by Orestes 2 he sailed from 

Ravenna back to Salona in Dalmatia; Anon. Val. 7.36, Fast. Vind. 

Prior. s.a. 475 (Aug. 28), Pasch. Camp. s.a. 475, Auct. Haun. ordo 
prior s.a. 475, ordo post. s.a. 475, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Jord. Get. 

241, Rom. 344, Evagr. HE u 16, Theoph. AM 5965. 
He ruled Dalmatia for the next five years; duct. Haun. ordo post. 

marg. s.a. 475 (per quinquennium recuperandae spei fiduciam pro- 

mittens Dalmatis imperavit), Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 480 (cited 
below), cf. Anon. Val. 7.36 (ascendens navem fugam petit ad Salo- 
nam et ibi mansit per annos quinque). In 477/8 he tried without 
success to obtain Zeno's help in regaining the throne; Malch. fr. 10. 
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He was murdered on May 9, 480, at his villa near Salona by his 
own followers, Viator 1l and Ovida; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 480 (May 
9), Marcell. com. s.a. 480, Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 480 (Nepos 

imperator cum Dalmatis imperaret et sumpti honoris sceptra firmare 
conaretur, a suis improvisis ictibus confossus interiit; on June 22), 

Auct. Haun. ordo post. s.a. 480 (April 25), duct. Haun. ordo post. 

marg. s.à. 380, Anon. Val. 7.36. The murder was reported by Mal- 

chus to have been organized bv the man he overthrew, Glycerius; 
Malch. (in Phot. Bibl. 78) (= FHG ıv, p. 111). 

NEPOTIANVS 1 (v1 32022 = ILCV 193): PLRE 1. 

Nepotianus 2 comes et MVM (West) 458/459-461 

Father of [ulius Nepos 3; Jord. Rom. 338. He therefore married 
the sister of Marcellinus 6. See stemma 11. 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE a. 459(?458)-461 : perhaps 

identical with the unnamed ‘magister militiae' who accompanied 

Majorian into S. Gaul in winter 458/9 and was praised by Sidonius 
Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 553-7 (qui tibi praeterea comites 

quantusque magister militiae, vestrum post vos qui compulit agmen 

— sed non invitum! —, dignus cui cederet uni Sulla acie, genio 

Fabius, pietate Metellus, Appius eloquio, vi Fulvius, arte Camillus). 
Magister militiae; in 459 he and Sunieric sent envoys to Gallaecia to 

announce the conclusion of peace between Majorian and the Visi- 
gothic king Theoderic II; Hyd. Lem. 197 (a. 459). In 460 he and 
Sunieric, ‘comites’, jointly commanded a Gothic army which invaded 
Gallaecia and defeated the Sueves at Lucus Augusti; Hyd. Lem. 201 

(a. 460), Isid. Hisp. Hist. Goth. 33. In 461 Theoderic made 

Arborius his successor; Hyd. Lem. 213 (a. 461) (Nepotianus 

Theoderico ordinante Arborium accipit successorem). 
He died perhaps in 465; Hyd. Lem. 222 (a. 465). 

Nepotianus (so one MS of the Breviarium Alarictanum, Commoni- 
tortum); see Timotheus 4. 

NERO 1 v.c. IV/VI 

A monogram on a weight from Carthage may perhaps be read as 

‘Nero’; the other side has *v.c.'; BCTH 1918, p. 184 n. 54 Carthage. 

Nero 2 Mag. Off. (East) and ex consul L V/VI 

Addressee of a letter ostensibly from Nil is the monk; Nil. £p. tt 
319 (addressed Népcw payiorpw kai and vrárox). The date of Nilus is 
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early to mid fifth century, and at this period the formula and brárcw 
must mean former consul ordinarius, not honorary consul (the latter 

title was probably created by the emperor Zeno). As no Nero appears 
in the Fast? of ordinary consuls, either the title is wrong or the letter 
is of a later date than Nilus. The latter is probably the case; the 
letter will not therefore be a genuine letter of Nilus (cf. Dracontius 
l and Martyrius 9), and Nero, unless he is pure invention, will have 

been magister officiorum in the East and honorary consul in the late 
fifth or sixth centuries. Cf. also Aquila 1. 

*!Nervas!* philosopher E/M V 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 
empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const. t, pp. 
61ff, Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Nestorianus chronographer ?L V 

Xpovoypáóoc; he wrote about Constantine and all earlier emperors; 
Joh. Mal. 324. 'O cops raros xpovoypáóoc; he carried his history down 

to the death of Leo II (a. 474); Joh. Mal. 376, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

474. He is unknown apart from these references. 

NESTORIVS 1 v.c., comes dispositionum (East) 397 

He was the first z.c., comes dispositionum to be raised on retire- 
ment to a dignity equalling that of the vicarii; CTh vi 26.10 dat. 
Cpli (a. 397 June 23) (ii quoque, qui priores in scrinio dispositio- 

num fuerint et comitis acceperint dignitatem, ex eo die, quo pro- 
moti in scriniis fuerint, eorum numero socientur, qui potestates 
vicarias perceperunt, scilicet ut a Nestorio viro clarissimo, qui nunc 
in loco memorato versatur, dignitatis huius sumatur exordium). 

Nestorius 2 CRP (East) 401-405 

CRP (East) a. 401 July 27-405 Aug. 12: 401 July 27, CTh x 3.6*; 
405 Aug. 12, CTh v1 30.18* dat. Ancyrae; 402 or 406, Dec. 30, CJ 

IV 44.18* (a law of Arcadius, Honorius and Theodosius issued in a 

consulship of Arcadius). 

NESTORIVS 3 comes et dux (Tripolitanae) 406 

406 Dec. 7, CTh x1 36.33 (addressed ‘Nestorio com(iti) et duci’; 
the law concerns Tripolitana). 

Nestorius 4 PPO Illyrici 421/423 (?422 April 29) 

The undated law CJ xm 46.4 was addressed 'Eustathio p.p. et Nes- 
torio p.p. Illyrici’. Eustathius 12 is attested as PPO Orientis from 
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420 Sept. 18 to 422 June 19; his predecessor Monaxius is last recor- 
ded on May 27, 420, and his successor Asclepiodotus 1 is first 
recorded on Feb. 14, 423; the date of the law must therefore be 
between 420 May 28 and 423 Feb, 13. Since the PPO Illyrici from 

420 Aug. 6 to 421 July 14 was Philippus 2, the date must be either 
420 May 28/420 Aug. 5 or 421 July 15/423 Feb. 13; the latter is 
perhaps the more likely since Eustathius is not attested as in office 
before Sept. 18, 420 (cf. Fast). 

Since the subject of CJ xu 46.4 is similar to that of CTh v1 30.23 
(to Asclepiodotus 1 CSL, and dated 422 April 29), they may be 
parts of the same law, Nestorius will then have held office in 422. 

Nestorius 5 scholasticus (at Gaza) MV 

ExoAaoruóc and BovAevrr (i.e. curialis) of Gaza; Zach., V. Isaiae, 
p. 5. 

Neudis v.inl. (in Italy) 523/526 

V (1r) i(nlustris); addressee of a letter from Theoderic ordering 

him to enforce a judgement in favour of a former soldier, now blind, 
who was resisting efforts to make him a slave; Cass. Var. v 29 (a. 
523/526). The name is Germanic; cf. Schroeder, in Cass. Var. (ed. 

Mommsen), Index t, p. 497, and Schónfeld, p. 172. 

Neuthius PV 426/443 

A law of Theodosius II and Valentinian HI (C/ xit 1.15) is addres- 
sed ‘ad Neuthium pv’ with no indication whether it was issued in the 

East or the West; the preceding law is dated in 426 and the following 

in 442/443. 

Nicaeus ?grammaticus (at Rome) EV 

A pupil of “M. Serbius’; he read and corrected (legi . . . et emen- 

davi) at Rome a copy of Juvenal; subscription in Juvenal MSS Laur. 

34, 42 before Sat. vi, and Leid. 82 at vii.4, and cf. Cameron, Hermes 

92 (1964), 370, 'M. Serbius’ was probably identical with Maurus 
Servius Honoratus (= Servius, PLRE 1 827). 

Nicagoras iunior archon (at Athens) 485 

Proclus 4 died on April 17, 485, when Nicagoras was archon at 
Athens (dpxovroc 'Abńvnot Nicayópou rot vecwrépov); Marin. V. Procli 36. 

He is the last known Athenian archon. The identity of Nicagoras 
senior (implied by ‘iunior’) is unknown. 

Possibly descendant of the Neo-Platonist Nicagoras (PLRE 1). 
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Nicander (Nixavé pos) ?sophist (at Constantinople) E V 

Friend of Synesius 1, two of whose letters to him are extant; Syn. 

Ep. 1, 75. Synesius sent him a copy of one of his works (probably 

the Encomium Calvitit) for his approval; Syn. Ep. 1. Nicander had 
expressed approval of an epigram on Stratonice by Synesius, and is 

asked to assist Stratonice's husband Theodosius 2, before Anthe- 
mius 1 if necessary; Syn. Ep. 75. He was evidently an influential 
person at Constantinople, and a man of literary interests, 

Nicanor scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 412 
(addressed Nucávopt oxolaaru o). 

NICARETE (?c.f.) (East) L IV/E V 

Of noble family from Nicomedia ( Nwapérm h Bw rcv mapa 
Nuxopnbevow eUrarpibcov émurov yévovc); a nun at Constantinople 

famous for her goodness; a supporter of John Chrysostom, who 
offered to appoint her deaconess or teacher of nuns, both of which 
posts she declined; after John's exile, she left Constantinople; most 
of her property was confiscated, but she still was able to maintain 
her household and perform charitable works; she had much skill in 
medicine also, which she used to help the poor; Soz. vur 23.4-7. 

Nicaretus | silentiarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 284 (addres- 

sed NixapéTw othevriapiw). 

Nicaretus 2 scriniarius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1231 (addres- 
sed Nixapérw okpuviu pic). 

NICARETVS 3 (v.c.) (East) E/M V 

Son of Helena inl. f. who outlived him; Nil. Ep. u 170. 

Nicephorus cubicularius (East) V/VI 

N( ux néópe/x ovBour Nal pte); IGC 335* Maeonia (Lydia), This is the 
full text. 

Nicetas 1 rebel (East) 479 

Ally of Fl. Marcianus 17 and Procopius Anthemius 9 in their 
revolt against Zeno in 479; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.3. Not otherwise 
known. 
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NICETAS 2 v.C.; ?censitor (in Cappadocia) ?E/M VI 

Called 6 rm ueyaXompemobc uvrurnc. ò pakapics raros, and 6 rr Aaumpàc 
uun in 536; he had issued a schedule of tax assessments for Cap- 
padocia, and in 536 Justinian ordered that the tax collectors should 
not exact more than was laid down for each man in Nicetas' schedule 
(roi róro« Nucirov; rip Tůmy Nucrjrov; kara Tov rórov Nucfjrov); Just. Nov. 

30 (a. 536; to the proconsul of Cappadocia). 
To judge by his descriptive epithets, he ranked too low to have 

been a PPO. He may have been a former governor of Cappadocia, 
but the nature of his work suggests rather the function of a censitor; 
the work of such men often formed the basis of taxation for many 

years to come, cf. Jones, LRE 1 454-5 with n. 107. Nicetas was dead 
by 536. 

Nicetius 1 landowner (in Gaul) c. 470 

He probably died in 470/471, when a large estate of his was 

inherited by Avitus 1 (Nicetiana. . . hereditas); Sid. Ap. Ep. m 1.3 
(a. 470/471). 

FL. NICETIVS 2 assessor of the PPO Galliarum 449;  v.sp. 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.2. 
Native of the Auvergne (hominum patriae nostrae . . . maxumus), 

of senatorial family (vir ortu clarissimus); Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.2. 

An old acquaintance much admired by Sidonius Apollinaris (per- 
sonam semper excolui) and praised for his learning (studiorum 
omnium caput est litterarumque); Sid. Ap. Ep. vii 6.4. 

ADVOCATVS: he practised in the court of the PPO Galliarum in 

448/449; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.4 (me saepe luculentis eius actionibus 

adstitisse), 6.5 (one of the ‘adyocati’). 
He delivered a panegyric on the consul Astyrius at Arles on Jan. 1, 

449, with great success; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.5-6. 
ASSESSOR of the PPO Galliarum a. 449: perhaps as a result of this 

success, he became assessor to the PPO Galliarum (7 Anonymus 6, 
father of Sidonius); Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.8 (cum quae regit provincias 
fascibus Nicetiano regeretur praefectura consilio). It was probably 
in this capacity that he introduced in Gaul Valentinian III's law de 
triginta annorum praescriptione (the law, Nov. Val. 27, was issued 
at Ravenna on June 17, 449); Sid. Ap. Ep. vill 6.7 (hanc — sc. legem 
— intra Gallias ante nescitam primus quem loquimur orator indidit 
prosecutionibus, edidit tribunalibus, prodidit partibus, addidit 
titulis). 
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VIR SPECTABILIS: in 478/80 he was a vir spectabilis (privilegio spec- 
tabilis); Sid. Ap. Ep. vir 6.2. He probably acquired this rank on 
retirement as assessor; cf. CTh vi 15.1 (a. 413), and see Philomathius. 

His expression of critical approval of the published collection of 
Sidonius' letters in 478/480 (i.e. Books t to vit) greatly pleased the 
author; Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 6.2.9, 

Nicias (Symm. Ep. tx 39): PLRE 1. 

Flavius Nicius Theodulus 

NICOLAVS 1 praefectus augustalis 457 

'O aiyovoráM oc; after the murder of bishop Proterius at Alexandria, 

Leo banished Nicolaus and confiscated his property for allegedly 
conniving at the murder; Theod. Lect. Epit. 372. 

Nicolaus 2 sophist (at Constantinople) c. 457/491 

Native of Myra in Lycia; Suid. N 395. A Lycian; Marin. V. Procli 
10. Brother of Dioscorides (7 Dioscorus 5); Suid. N 395. Perhaps 

born c. 410 (cf. below). 
Student at Athens in c. 430 when he welcomed Proclus 4; Marin. 

V. Procli 10 (rqvikavra 5€ oxoAátcov rois èv 'Aürva 5:6a0káNo« ). 

Acquaintance of Plutarchus (who died c. 432) (in PLRE 1) and 

Proclus; Suid. N 394. Pupil of Lachares 2; Suid. A 165, N 395. 

A sophist at Constantinople (ooptorevaas kai adroc év Koworarre 
vovnóAet); Suid. N 395. A rhetor, he flourished under Leo I and lived 
on under Zeno and Anastasius; Suid. N 394. He became famous as a 

sophist; Marin. V. Procli 10 (à borepov pew nepipavns éri ao(woruc; 
YEVOMEVOS ) . 

Author of Medéra, of Ilpoyuurácuara and of a Téxvr Pnroguc; Suid. 

N 394, 395, The IIpoyuuvdapara are extant; Walz, Rhet, Gr. 1, 266- 

420 (NikoAdou godurrov Tpoyupvacuata), 

FL. NICOLEON (v1 31984 = JLCV 293): PLRE 1. 

Flavius Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus 

Appius Nicomachus Dexter 

Nicomedes ?agens in rebus or notarius (East) LV 

He attempted to arrest Harpocras 3 as an associate of Ammonius 6, 
but he escaped; Dam. fr. 313 = Suid. A 4010. Harpocras escaped 
after a warning from Isidorus 5, and Nicomedes then arrested and 
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tortured Heraiscus and Horapollon 2 to discover the whereabouts of 
Harpocras and Isidorus; Dam. fr. 314 = Suid. A 4010, This probably 
took place at Alexandria, where these scholars lived; cf. e.g. Fl. 
Horapollon 2. 

Perhaps identical with å àrooraAei« Baoihixos sent to arrest Agapius 
3 and other philosophers; Dam. fr. 328 = Suid. F 207. 

He may have been a notartus or an agens in rebus, to whom such 

missions were often entrusted; cf. Jones, LRE n 572f1f., 578ff. 

Nicostratus 1 PPO Orientis 468 Feb. 8-Sept. | 

468 Feb. 8, C/1 14.10 (no addressee) + x11 21.7% (no date; the 
laws are connected by Seeck, Regesten, 138); March 31, CJ 14.15 
=n 6.87; Aug. 18, C/13.28^ - v 14,9^; Aug. 28, CJ Ix 12.10^ (the law 
refers to [saurians); Sept. 1, C/ x 19.8" + x1 54.1 (styled ‘pp. Orien- 
tis’) + 56.1*. Presumably one of the trapyo who furnished supplies 

for Leo’s Vandal campaign in 468; Candidus, fr. 2 = Suid. X 245. 

NICOSTRATVS 2 comes (rei militaris) (East) 499 

One of four ‘comites’ killed in battle by the Bulgars in Thrace in 
499; Marcell. com. s.a. 499, See Aristus 2. 

Nicotychus scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 8 (addressed 
Nukoruxw oxodaoTixw). 

Nilammon 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep.13,11 242, 1v 194, v 561 (all addressed NeQdguuowt oxoAaarika ). 

Nilammon 2 deacon and doctor (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 71 
(addressed Ned duci Staxovw largo ). 

Nilus 1 grammaticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid, Pel. Ep. ut 
205 (addressed New ypapuatiK). 

Nilus 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. V 

240 (addressed Neiw oxodaatiK@). 241 (ro abrG). 
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Nilus 3 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from his namesake Nilus the monk; he is 

styled 4 où Xoyiórme; Nil. Ep. m 153 (addressed Nedw oxoAaaru). 

Nilus 4 pupil of Procopius of Gaza L V/E VI 

Former pupil of Procopius of Gaza with whom he later corres- 
ponded; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 162. Called 6 Noy«oraroc; he lived a religious 
life (8ec ràv flov avafeis); owner of a town house where he cared for 
his elderly mother; he was harassed by a litigious neighbour; Proc. 
Gaz. Ep. 137. 

Nomus | Mag. Off. (East) 443-446; cos. 445; patricius 

He had a long career; Prisc. fr. 13 (he and Anatolius 10 ràc å&pxås 
àvafefrkaoat 1áoac ). No details are recorded before 443. 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 443 May 22-446 November 17: he is to be 
identified with the unnamed ‘vir inlustris magister officiorum, cuius 
administratio probatissima nobis est’, mentioned as sharing new 

responsibilities on civic lands with the PPO in Nov. Theod. 23 dated 
a. 443 May 22; 443 Sept. 12, Nov. Theod. 24* (this law which gave 

him new responsibilities for agri limitanei in Thrace, Illyricum, 

Oriens, Pontica, Egypt, Thebais and Libya proves how powerful a 
figure he was in the government); 444 Jan. 16, Nov. Theod. 25^ dat. 
Cpli; ?444 Feb. 26, CJ xu 19.7* + 8* + 21.6* + 26.2? (probably frag- 
ments of the same law as CJ 151.11 + xm 9.1 +36.6 + 52.3); 444 

March 28, C] 1 24.4 (addressed ‘ad Nomum comitem et magistrum 
officiorum"); ?445, Theod. Ep. 58 = xvi (see below); formerly 
magister, Prisc. fr. 13 (in 450; see below). During this office he was 
approached for help by Athanasius and Paulus, nephews of the late 
bishop Cyril of Alexandria (died a. 444), and he lent them money 
but at extortionate rates of interest which he forced Athanasius to 

pay; ACOec. n i.i, pp. 20-21 (Nomus, róre rà rps olkovpévns èv xepotir 
xwv mpáyuara, sent an agens in rebus, Severus 6, to collect his 

money). Still in office on 17 Nov. 446; BGU xu 2141. 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 445 with Valentinianus Aug. vi: Fasti. 
He received letters from Theodoret addressed Nou óráro) in 2445, 

Ep. 58 = xvi; and in c. April 448, Ep. 81. In Ep. 58 Theodoret says: 

TG Üuerépow ópevcv eib coq éEmpprnuéva rà mpáyuara kai Tas kxocvàc Duw 

émixeuiévag ópovri&as ópov; this indicates that Nomus still held 

high office (sc. as Mag. Off.) but it equally applies to Nomus as 
an influential adviser of the emperor. In Ep. 81 Theodoret defends 
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himself against charges of heresy. Perhaps Nomus is ò évóokóraroe ab 
uaylarpcov (unnamed) who wrote a letter about bishop Irenaeus (cf. 
Irenaeus 2); Theod. Ep. 110 (spring 448). 

PATRICIVS a. 448-451 : he appears to have become patricius during 
448; Theod. Ep. 81 (above) calls him üzazoc but Ep. 96 written to 
him c. Nov. 448 is addressed Nous ratpuxiw (Theodoret wonders 
why Nomus had not answered earlier letters). Named as patricius 
in acclamations at Edessa in April 449; AGWG, NF xv 1, pp. 17, 25. 
Patricius; 4COec. (in 451) and Prisc. fr. 13 (both cited below), 

In 449 Attila named Nomus with Anatolius 10 and Senator 4 as 
the men most acceptable to himself to be Roman envoys; Prisc. fr. 8 
(= FHG w, p. 91). In 450 he and Anatolius were chosen as envoys 
to Attila, Nomus because he was loyal to Chrysaphius and known 
for his open-handedness; Prisc. fr. 13 (rov Sé Nóuov rip roù ua-ylar pov 
TyInY dptavra Kai èv Tois TaTpiKias aov ékelvw (= with Anatolius) kara- 
Aeyóuevov). In early 450 they negotiated a settlement with Attila; 
Prisc. fr, 14, Joh. Ant. fr. 198, 

In 449 Nomus and Chrysaphius supported the monk Eutyches 
and persuaded the emperor Theodosius to summon the Council of 
Ephesus; Theod. Lect. Epit. 346 (= ACOec. 11 vi, p. 5) (Xovoáóéuc 
kai oi nepi Nóuov TOv Ürarov). 

In 451 he was present at several sessions of the Council of Chalce- 
don; ACOec. n i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), n i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 
17), p. 138 (Oct. 25). These documents always call him à yeyado- 
"pemeoTaTes Kal EvdoEOTATOS ATO uay(arpoov kai UTATWY Kal TaTpikws OT 

similar. 
In Ep. 58 Theodoret alludes to a death, possibly of a relative of 

Nomus, which prevented them from meeting except briefly once 
when Theodoret was in Constantinople, cf. also Ep. 81 (alluding to 
their brief meeting). 

He was open-handed to a fault and spent lavishly to further his ambi- 
tions; Prisc. fr, 13 (= Suid. A 2107 = Dam. fr. 340, where the statement, 
clearly based on Priscus, is made to apply to Anatolius 10). 

Nomus 2 brother of Ianuarius M/L V 

Brother of Ianuarius 3 and like him noted for justice and fair 
dealing and for his services to his home town; they both preferred a 
private life to a public career even though it involved diminution of 
their property (they were probably both decurions and spent their 
wealth on municipal duties); Nomus was the more able at literary 
pursuits and was fonder of learning, both in philosophy and in litera- 
ture; in critical ability he was regarded by Damascius as superior to 
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anyone else of his day, even Severianus 2 and Agapius 3 falling 
short of him; Dam. fr. 284 = Suid. N 477, cf. fr. 276 = Suid. T 166 

(a critic). 

Nomus 3 patricius; former curopalati (East) 522 

Nomus; Joh. Mal., Theoph. Oninus; Chron. Pasch, lotion (or 

Ioannes); Joh. Mal. (slav.). Ionius; John of Nikiu. 
'O rarpiktoc ò aro kovporaAarov (or similar); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522, 

Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 122, Theoph. AM 6015. 'O marpixwos; Joh. Mal. 
413. 

His grand-daughter Valeriana 2 married Ztathius the king of the 

Lazi in c. 522; Joh. Mal. 413, Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 122, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a, 522, Theoph. AM 6015, John of Nikiu 90.38. 

NONIVS (or NONNOSVS) ('Nwnys ") dux (Mesopotamiae) 504 

For the variant forms of the name, sce Josh. Styl. (tr. W. Wright), 
p. 65, note. 

DVX (MESOPOTAMIAE) a. 504: he was a dux (‘dwks’) in the vicinity 
of Amida (in Mesopotamia) in 504; by arrangement with Celer 2 he 
was absent when the Roman generals swore not to interfere with 
food supplies sent by the Persians to the beleaguered garrison of 
Amida; he then raided a camel tram carrying sacks of bread and 
discovered quantities of arrows concealed in the middle of the sacks; 

Josh. Styl. 80. 

Nonnica: wife of Fl. Nuvel L IV/E V; PLRE t. 

Nonnita IV/VI 

Wife of Leucadius (primicerius domesticorum) for twenty-five 
years; AE 1938, 30 Tarraco. 

Nonnosus (Josh. Styl. 80); see Nonius. 

NONNVS I ?proconsul Asiae E V 

* obroc ó ku6me« "Aounribos Spyayos aligns, Nóvvoc, öv 'A(v)rioxou) nus 

Kai kads ‘Opovrns érpaóov- eùvouin 5€ kai eipnyn re89aXuia Ürkar ümeueatuv 

arohia coóóv "toxqa; Robert, Hell. tv, pp. 44, 98 Ephesus. 

Born in the province of Asia, he grew up at Antioch in Svria and 
is honoured at Ephesus as a beneficent provincial administrator. He 
was perhaps honoured at Ephesus because he was govemor there, 
i.e. proconsul Asiae, but he may have been a native of the city who 

had won renown as governor elsewhere. For his date, probably after 
Anthemius Isidorus 9 (405/10), see Robert, Hell. iv, p. 44. 
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Nonnus 2 poet ?MV 

Native of Panopolis in Egvpt; Agath. iv. 23, Anth. Gr. IX 198, cf. 

Suid, N 489 (a late gloss). Author of the Dionvsiaca and of a metrical 
version of the Gospel of St John, both still extant. He was influenced 
by Gregorv of Nazianzus, and also probably bv Claudian (cf. Cameron, 

Claudian, 9-11, 17-18), and in turn influenced later poets of whom 

the earliest known is Pamprepius (c. 470); cf. Lind, Class, Phil. 29 
(1934), 69-73. See also G. d'Ippolito, Studi Nonniant, and 
R. Keydell, P- W xvi 904-20. 

Possibly this Nonnus was the addressee of letters and other works 
from the sophist Ausonius 5; Suid. A 4460. 

Nonnus 3 scholasticus (East) E VI 

Xxyolaocrik0c; addressee of a letter (unpublished) from Severus of 

Antioch (information supplied by Dr Sebastian Brock). 

Marcius Novatus Renatus 

Nunechia wife of Gerontius 411 

Wife of Gerontius 5; a Christian; killed bv her husband at her own 

request to prevent her falling into enemy hands (in 411); Soz. iX 
13.5, Oros. vir 42.2, Olymp. fr. 16. 

Fl. Nuvel: ex praepositis equitum armigerorum iuniorum L IV/E V; 

PLRE 1. 

l4CUl)VSsyseNVCLERUJTUS Yoo FIV 

[he name occurs, in the genitive, last in a list of several names, 

the first being apparently that of Auchenius Bassus 8 (cos. 431); vl 

1791 in hortis [ustinianeis. [he purpose of the list of names is 

obscure. 

NYMPHADIVS v.sp. (in Italy). c, 52; 

Vs.: he complained that his horses had been stolen by peasants 
when he was resting near Sevilacium while en route to Athalaric's 

court on business of his own (pro causis suis); Cass. Var. vit 32 (c.a. 

527). Sevilacium was in Bruttium, and so Nvmphadius presumabls 
lived either in Bruttium or in Sicily. 

NYMPHIDIANVS 1 consularis (Syriae) E/M V 

"Trarikéc; he was in charge of gilding the Daphnetic Gate (hence- 

forth called the Golden Gate) at Antioch; Joh. Mal. 360. The work 
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was perhaps contemporary with the enlargement of the city-wall at 
Antioch; cf. Downey, A History of Antioch, pp. 452-3, with 452 

n. 11. This work was carried out by either Antiochus 7 or Antiochus 
10 in either 430/431 or 448. 

Fl. Nymphidianus 2 scholasticus (East) 431 

Native of Philadelphia (in Lydia); ayo\aorixos;his father was also 

called Fl. Nymphidianus (he was dAávoc Nuuóibiavéx bic); he was one 

of the Quartodectmani (heretics) of Philadelphia who subscribed a 
declaration of orthodoxy at the Council of Ephesus in 431; 4 COec. 
r i.vii, pp. 101-2. 

NYMPHIDIVS 1 (v.c.) MV 

Grandfather of either Polemius 2 or Araneola; Sid, Ap. Carm. Xv 
198-200. Asked by Sidonius to retum the copy of the De Statu 
Animae of Claudianus Mamertus which he had borrowed; Sid. ^p. 

Ep. v 2 (c. 472). See stemmata 14 and 15. 

Nymphidius 2 ?former praepositus (West) MV 

Nymfidius ex praepositis; he died in 489 and was buried at Mar- 
seilles; xii 487 =/LCV 4464 adn. Marseilles. The absence of any 

indication of rank before his title suggests that he held a minor post. 
Possibly his post was the ecclesiastical one of praepositus ecclesiae, 
but it is not certain; a military or civil post is equally likely. 

Obadus ‘praepositus regni’ (of Huneric) 485 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 172. 
In 483 the Vandal king Huneric wrote to the catholic bishop of 

Carthage ‘per Obadum praepositum regni sui’; Vict. Vit. u 43-4. 
Cf. Heldicas. 

Oceanus: correspondent of Jerome and Augustine: PLRE 1. 

Ocla (son of Odovacer): see Thela. 

Octar Hun chief; died 430 

Octar; Jord. Ob vrap; Soc. On the name, sec Schonfeld, p. 280 

(s.n. Optarus). 
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Brother of Mundiuch and Rua, and uncle of Attila; joint ruler 

with his brothers over the Huns; Jord. Get. 180 (cf. Thompson, 
Attila, 63). See stemma 47. Died in 430 of the effects of over-eating, 
while campaigning against the Burgundians; Soc. vit 30.6 (ò BaoiAevc 
TG Olvvo ). 

VARIA OCTAVIANA (vr 31953 - /LCV 224): PLRE t. 

Octavianus 1 apparitor (?of the MVM) (West) 411 

Apparitor illustris comitivae sedis; present at the third session of 
the Collatio of Carthage on June 8, 411; Mansi tv 1818 (his name, 
here joined with that of Filetus, does not appear in the preambles 
to the first two sessions, Mansi Iv 51c, 1678), He was one of the 

officiales sent out from the imperial court to attend the Collatio, 

and probably served under the comes et MVM. 

OCTAVIANVS 2 v.sp. (in Africa) 445 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); mentioned in a law dealing with Numidia and 
Sitifensis in 445; Nov. Val. 13 (a. 445 June 21). He may have been 
vicarius Africae. 

OCTAVI(ANVS?) 3 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32199. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. The name could be either Octavius or 
Octavianus. 

Octavianus 4 v.inl.; poet V/VI 

Author of an epigram in the Codex Salmasianus; he was ‘vir 
inlustris’, aged 16, son of Crescentinus;.4ntA. Lat. 1 20 (versus 
Octaviani viri inlustris annorum XVI, filii Crescentini viri magnifici). 
Cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, p. 74. 

Odaenathus philosopher MV 

On the name, cf. PLRE t, Septimius Odaenathus. 

Native of Syria; pupil of the scholarch Plutarchus (PLRE 1) (at 

Athens); he regarded speculation on divine matters as impossible 
and refused to answer questions about philosophy; Dam. fr. 142 = 
Suid. O 31. 
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ODOIN comes (of Theoderic) 500 
Odoin; Anon. Val. Odoind; Mar. Avent. Odomus; Auct. Haun. On 

the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 174, 284. 
COMES (of Theoderic) a. 500: comes eius (sc. Theoderici), Anon. 

Val. 12.68; comes, Auct. Haun. s.a. 504. He plotted against Theo- 
deric and was killed at Rome in the Sessorian palace on May 4, 500; 
Anon. Val. 12.68-9, Mar. Avent. s.a. 500, Auct. Haun. s.a. 504 
(May 4). 

Odovacer patricius; ruler of Italy 476-493 

His name is variously spelt; Fl. Odovac. (Coins, in F. F. Kraus, 
Die Münzen Odovacars, pp. 52-8); Odoac. . . (AE 1967, 7); Odoacer 
or Odoacar (Jord., Anon. Val., Eugipp., Vict. Vit., Chronica); Odo- 
vacar (Cass., Chronica); Odovacris (Ennod.); Odovacrius (Greg. Tur. 

HF u 19); Adovacrius (Greg. Tur. HF n 18); 'O66axo« (Malch.); 
'O56axpoc (Proc., Evagr., Joh. Mal., Joh. Ant., Theoph.). On the 
name, see Schónfeld, pp. 174-6. 

His father was the Hun Edeco; Anon. Val. 10.45, Joh. Ant. fr. 
209.1 (for Edeco's nationality, see Priscus fr. 8, FHG tv, p. 78 = 
Exc. de ins., p. 124, fr. 3). His mother may have been a Scirian; 
Suid.K 693 (his brother is described as the son of a Thuringian 
father and a Scirian mother, see Onoulphus). He is called a Scirian, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1; a Rugian, Jord. Rom. 344; and a Goth, Theoph. 
AM 5965. He was the brother of Onoulphus; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4, 
Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1. His son was Thela; Anon. Val. 11.54, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 214a (called 'OkAd«). His wife's name was Sunigilda; Joh. Ant. fr. 
214a. See stemma 45. 

He died aged 60 (see below), and so was born c. 433. 
Some time after the battle of Orléans (a. 463), he was in Gaul and 

with a band of Saxons occupied Angers (Andecavi) and took hos- 
tages from there and other places; subsequently Angers was captured 
from him by the Frank Childeric I (in 469, cf. Paulus 20); Greg. 

Tur. HF u 18 (Adovacrius vero cum Saxonibus Andegavos venit . . . 

Adovacrius de Andegavo et aliis locis obsides accepit). His earlier 
career is unknown, but he may have gone to Gaul to scek his for- 
tune after the death of Attila and the break-up of the Hun empire. 
The statement, in a late source, that he grew up in Italy (Theoph. 

AM 5965), is unsupported; he seems not to have gone there until he 
was an adult. To judge by the above account in Gregory of Tours, 
Odovacer apparently became leader of a group of Saxons in Gaul. 

Following warfare in which the Saxons were defeated by the 
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Romans and lost their islands to the Franks, Odovacer and Childeric 
made a treaty and combined to defeat some Alamanni (sic; perhaps 
Alani, see Zóllner, Gesch. d. Frank., 39 with n. 10) who were in 

Italy (presumably in Raetia); Greg. Tur. HF it 19 (Odovacrius cum 

Childerico foedus iniit, Alamannosque qui partem Italiae perva- 
serant subiugarunt). If the allusion to the Alamanni and Italy were 
correct, the date would probably be after Odovacer became ruler of 

Italy in 476, but the involvement of Childeric, whose area never 

stretched as far as Italy, suggests that Gregory is in error and that 

the events should be located somewhere in north or central Gaul. 
It was probably soon after 469/70 that he passed through Nori- 

cum with only a few companions and met St Severinus; Eugipp. V. 
Sev. 6.6. (quidam barbari, cum ad Italiam pergerent, promerendae 
benedictionis ad eum intuitu deverterunt), 7.1 (inter quos et Odo- 
acer, qui postea regnavit Italiae, vilissimo tunc habitu iuvenis statura 

procerus advenerat) (also cited in Anon. Val. 10,45-6), His Saxon 

followers had presumably been dispersed and he now went to seek 
his fortune in Italy in the imperial service (see below). 

He was in Italy during the civil war between Ricimer 2 and the 
emperor Anthemius (a. 471/2) and supported the former; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 209.1. He seems subsequently to have become a member of the 
imperial bodyguard; Proc. BG 11.6 (èc roi Baattéws Sopuddpous TedW"). 

In 476 the barbarian tribes (mainly Heruli, Sciri and Torcilingi) 

who by now formed the main strength of the Roman army in Italy 
put certain requests for land to the patrician Orestes 2; he refused 
them and they thereupon turned to Odovacer who promised to 
fulfil their requests if they made him king; Proc. BG 1 1.6, Jord. 
Get. 242, Rom, 344, Ennod. V. Epiph. 95ff. = pp. 355ff. 

He was proclaimed king on August 23, 476; Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 476, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 476, Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476 
(intra [taliam Eruli, qui Romano iuri suberant, regem creant nomine 
Odoacrem X k. Sept.), ordo post. s.a. 476 (Odoachar ab exercitu 

suo rex levatur X k. Sept.). 
Odovacer promptly marched against Orestes, occupied Ticinum 

(Ennod. V. Epiph. 95-100 = p. 355) and killed Orestes at Placentia 

on Aug. 28 and Paulus 23, brother of Orestes, at Ravenna on Sept. 

4; Anon. Val. 8.37 (cum gente Scirorum), Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 476, 
Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Cass. chron. 
s.a. 476, Jord. Get. 242-3, Rom. 344. He then deposed the emperor 
Romulus Augustulus but allowed him to live on quietly as a private 

citizen; Proc. BG 1 1.7, Anon. Val. 8.38, 10.45, Marcell, com. s.a. 

476. 
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To obtain recognition of his authority, he sent an embassy from 
the senate to the emperor Zeno; the envoys represented that they 

had no need of a separate emperor since one was sufficient for both 
parts of the empire; they said that the senate had promoted Odo- 

vacer as one well qualified to govern them (i.e. the senate had accep- 
ted Odovacer as the effective ruler and recognized him accordingly); 

they therefore asked Zeno to confer the dignity of patrician on 
Odovacer and to entrust to him the administration of Italy; Zeno 

granted him the title patricius but advised Odovacer that he ought 

to accept the authority of the emperor Nepos (who was still alive 
in Dalmatia); Malch. fr. 10. See addenda, p. 0000. 

PATRICIVS: the title was conferred by Zeno in 476/7; Malch fr. 10. 

He was ruler of Italy with the title ‘rex’ from 476 until 493; Cass. 

chron. s.a. 476 (cum tamen nec purpura nec regalibus uteretur 
insignibus), Evagr. HE t1 16 (rr« uév Baothéws npoonyopias éavróv ájeNaiv, 

pnya 5é rpoaeumov), cf. Jord. Get. 242 (rex Torcilingorum), 291 (rex 
Torcilingorum Rogorumque), Marcell. com. s.a. 476, 489 (rex 
Gothorum), Anon. Val. 10.45.46.47, Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.2, Vict. Vit. 1 1 4, Cass. Var. u 16,1v 38, vin 17, Acta 

synhod. habit. Romae m 4 (= MGH(AA ), xu, p. 445), Theoph. AM 

5965, John of Nikiu 88.50. 
He was twice defeated by Fl. Theodericus 7, in 489 and again, 

this time decisively, in 490; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 490, Auct. Haun. 

s.a. 490, Cass. chron. s.a. 489, Anon. Val. 11.50-3, Jord. Get. 291-5, 
Proc. BG11.13-15, Zach. HE vi 6. For the next three years he was 

besieged in Ravenna; Proc. BG 1 1.15-24, Cass. chron. s.a. 490, In 

490/93 he proclaimed his son Thela Caesar; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. In 
493 after negotiating with Theoderic an agreement to rule Italy 
jointly, he was accused of plotting to kill Theoderic and was mur- 
dered together with his family; Anon. Val. 11.55, Fast. Vind. Prior. 
s.a. 493, Auct. Haun. s.a. 493, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 670, s.a. 493, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 489, Cass. chron. s.a. 493, Jord. Get. 295, Rom. 
349, Proc. BG 1 1.24-5, Joh. Ant. fr. 214a, Joh. Mal. 383, Theoph. 
AM 5977. 

He was aged 60 when he died; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. 

He was an Arian; Anon. Val. 10.48. One source describes him as 

a man ‘et aetate et sapientia gravem ct bellicis rebus instructum’; 

Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476. 

Oebarsius (‘Qnbapauc) uncle of Attila 449 

Paternal uncle of Attila the Hun, at Attila's court in 449; Prisc. 

fr. 8 (= FHG iv, p. 93). He was therefore brother of Rua, Mundiuch 
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and Octar. On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helten, pp. 418-19. See 
stemma 47. 

OECVMENIVS comes (East) 512-514 

Correspondent of Severus of Antioch; he received Sev. Ant. Ep, | 
(a. 508/512; ‘to Oecumenius the Count’ (*kóunc')), Ep. 2 (a. 512] 
518;'to the same Oecumenius the Count’), Ep. 3 (a. 513/518; ‘from 
the fifth letter to Oecumenius’), Ep. 64 (a, 513/518; ‘in the letter 

to Oecumenius’); mentioned in Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 11 ad fin. (‘letters 

like this, of the same tenour, were written to the patricians also and 
to Oecumenius’) (a. 508/511), Ep. Sel. 15 (a. 514/518; 'the magni- 

ficent Count Oecumenius’), Ep. Sel. 123 (a. 516/517; ‘the magnifi- 

cent Oecumenius’). Presumably identical with 'Ycumenius scholas- 

ticus Isauriae’, named among correspondents of Severus; Liberat. 
Brev. 19. 

He was married and a Christian; Sev. Ant. Ep. | ad fin. Severus 

apparently planned to ordain him into the priesthood; Sev. Ant. 
Ep. Sel. 15. 

Ogarus Arabian chief L V/E VI 

His Arabic name was Hujr; cf. Olinder, The Kings of Kinda, 51-2. 
A Scenite (i.e. Bedouin) Arab, son of Arethas (the Kindite); 

defeated and captured by Romanus 7 in c. 498; Theoph. AM 5990, 
cf. 5995 (son of Arethas). His brother Badicharimus resumed raiding 

some four years later, after Ogarus died; Theoph. AM 5994. The 

statement about his death is incompatible with the Arabian tradition, 
here to be preferred, that he outlived his father (died 528); see 
Olinder, pp. 70-82, esp. p. 76. See stemma 50(a). 

Flavius Olbius Auxentius Draucus 

Olybrius (conjectural emendation for *Olympius' in Olymp. fr. 44): 

see Olympius 2. 

Olybrius | 

Author of an epigram to the vir inlustris Campanianus 2, and 

addressee of one from him; Anth. Lat. 1 772a (‘inl(ustris) Campa- 

nianus patr(icio) Olybrio’ and *patr(icius) Olybrius inl(ustri) Cam- 

paniano’). Probably not identical with the consul of 395, who seems 

to have had literary interests (Claud. Carm. Min. 40, v. 4) but who is 

not otherwise styled ‘patricius’; he is more likely to be identical with 
one of the later Olybrii known to be patricians (cf. Olybrius 6, and 

Proc. BG m 20.19 — Olybrius patrictus in 546, PLRE mr), 
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(OLY)BRIVS ? c.p. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on à seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 71 n. 26. For his date, see Aggerius. Probably identical 
with one of the later Olybrii. 

Olybrius 3 cos. 491; patricius 

Son of (Anicia) Iuliana 3 and (Fl. Areobindus Dagalaiphus) Arco- 

bindus 1; Joh. Mal. 392, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 491, Anth. Pal. 110, 

v. 39. He was born after 478, in which year Anicia Iuliana was still 

unmarried, and must therefore have been a child when made consul 

in 491. He is called ò uixoóc in Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464. 

CONSVL (East) a. 491 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti, 
Anon. Val. 11.54, CIL xu 2073, 2384, Joh. Mal. 392, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 49]. 

He married Irene (daughter of Magna), and had a daughter called 
Proba (PLRE im); Niceph. Brev., p. 104 (de Boor). He had at least 

two daughters but no sons; Anth. Pal. 110, v. 39. See stemmata 

3 and 9. 
PATRICIVS: styled marpixiog by 533, Joh. Mal. 478. 

In 533 Justinian recalled him from exile and restored his property 
to him; Joh. Mal. 478. His exile is not otherwise recorded; perhaps 
he was involved with Hypatius 6 and Probus 8 in the Nika rising of 

532. 

*IOLYBRIVS!* 4 (v.c.) c. 496 

Of noble birth (nobili ex genere) and a man of influence (poten- 
tissimus); said to have lived at Ravenna in c. 496 with his wife Eus- 
tasia and his sons lovius and Eunomius; he was freed from demonic 

possession by the abbot St Hilarius, and dedicated himself, his family 

and his household to the Church; ASS, May m, pp. 473ff. The story 

appears to be legendary. 

Olybrius 5 ?PPO (Italiae) 503 

Probably brother of Eugenes. A relative of Speciosa; Ennod. Ep. 
II 13. Father-in-law of Ioannes 67; Ennod. Ep. 1 1. See stemma 25. 

Highly praised by Ennodius for his eloquence; Ennod, Ep. 1 1, 9 
(dum favos loqueris et per domos cereas eloquentiae nectare liquen- 
tis elementi mella componis), i 4, 9, 13, Carm. 18 (iubar facundiae, 
ingeniorum flamma, splendor eloquentiae, dictionum census), Cass, 

Var. vil 19. He wrote verses; Ennod. Carm. 1 8. Ennodius once criti- 

cized his practice of mentioning characters from mythology in his 
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letters to him; Ep. 19 (cessent anilium commenta poetarum; fabulosa 
repudietur antiquitas). 

He was a leading member of the senate; Ennod. Carm. 18 (vir 
amplissime, inter maxima curiae sidera computande), cf. vv. 25-6 

(Curia te pollens teretem formavit ad unguem et patribus iussit 
lumina ferre suis). 

?PPO (ITALIAE) a. 503: in high office in Italy in 503, Ennod. Ep. 

n 13 (nisi vobis quietis nostrae testimonio reipublicae gubernacula 
sentiremus fuisse commissa et rem laboris vestri esse quicquid ubique 
disponitur vel Italiae curam didicissemus unum pectus ingressam, 

paene vos sola putaremus paginalis stili cura et adsiduitate macerari); 
this probablv refers to the praetorian prefecture of Italy, and Oly- 

brius may therefore have preceded Cassiodorus 3 in this office. His 
tenure was probably cut short by death. 

He had recently died when Ennodius wrote to Eugenes a letter of 
consolation on his brother's death early in 504; Ennod. Ep. m 2. 

Anicius Olybrius 6 Augustus (West) 472 

Full name; coins (in Cohen? vin, p. 234). Olybrius; elsewhere. 

He was an aristocrat and a leading senator of Rome; Hyd. Lem. 
216 (senator urbis Romae), Proc. B1°1 5,6 (rap èv Bov tH Pupalov 

bokuicoraroc), Evagr. HE u 7 (étionuos rhs yepovoias ériyxavev cv), 
Nic. Call. HE xv 11 (mpa@ros kara thy "Pone rie yepovaias Tvyxavo). 

To judge by his names and those of his daughter (Anicia Iuliana, see 

below), he was descended from Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

(cos. 395) and his wife Anicia Iuliana (both in PLRE 1); if so he was 

connected with the gens Anicia and was descended from the fourth 

century Petronii (see PLRE t, stemmata 7 and 24). 

His wife was Placidia 1, the younger daughter of Valentinian Ill 
and Licinia Eudoxia 2 and sister of Eudocia | (Placidia was the 

younger daughter, cf. Prisc. fr. 29, Evagr. HE u 7); Prisc. fr. 29, V. 

Dan. Styl. 35, Malch. fr. 13, Anth- Gr. 112, Hyd. Lem. 216 (s.a. 

461), Vict. Vit. t1 2, Cyr. Sevth. V. Euth. 30, Proc. BV 15.6, 6.6, 

Evagr. HE n 7, Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Joh. Mal. 366, 368, 373, 374, 
Joh. Mal. fr. 32 (= Exc. de ins., p. 161), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, 

Theoph. AM 5947, 5949, 5964, Cedr. 1 606. They had one child, 

Anicia Iuliana 3;.Anth. Gr. 1 12, Joh. Mal. 368, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

464, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53, Coll. Avell. 164, 179, 198. Their 

marriage probably took place in 454/455; Joh. Mal. 366, 368, 
Evagr. HE u 7, Nic. Call. HE xv 11 (under Marcian's reign), Cedr.1 

606, Theoph. AM 5947. Nicephorus however also says that they 
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were not married until after Eudoxia and Placidia were released 
from captivity in Africa. See stemma 3. 

In 455 he fled to Constantinople to escape from the Vandal attack 
on Rome; Evagr. HE u 7, Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Joh. Mal. 366. While 
at Constantinople he visited Daniel the Stylite in the church which 
the latter inhabited from 451 to 460 and heard him foretell 
Eudoxia's return from her captivity in Africa; V. Dan. Styl 35 (this 
event must be between 455 and 460, which makes it unlikely that 
Olybrius was also carried away captive to Africa, as suggested by 
Seeck, P-W 1 2207, 52, and Sundwall, Westróm. Stud., p. 110). He 

wrote a letter to the empress Eudocia 2 at Jerusalem urging her to 
abandon the Eutychian heresy; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth, 30. When 

Eudoxia returned from Africa, he told her all about Daniel; V. Dan. 

Styl. 35. 
Through the marriages of Olybrius with Placidia and of Huneric 

with her sister Eudocia, Olybrius was related to Geiseric; Joh. Ant. 

fr. 204. After the death of Majorian in 461, Geiseric supported his 
claim to succeed to the throne (presumably releasing the captive 
princesses as a token of friendship); Prisc. fr. 29, Joh. Ant. fr. 204, 
Proc. BV 16.6. 

CONSVL posterior a. 464 with Fl. Rusticius 5 (both consuls were 
eastern): Fasti, Rossi 1 813, SB 4821, PSI 768, Joh. Mal. 373 = fr, 32. 

PATRICIVS: called rarpikwx, Joh. Mal. 373, 374, Theoph. AM 5947, 

Cedr. 1 606, Nic. Call. HE xv 11. 

He and his wife together improved the Church of St Euphemia at 
Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Anth. Gr. 1 12 (Mraxdin 

kógymae ovv O\BioTw rapax otrr). 

In 472 he was sent by the emperor Leo I to Italy to act as peace- 
maker between Ricimer 2 and the emperor Anthemius, and was 
supposed then to go to Africa to make peace with Geiseric; instead 
he was proclaimed emperor himself; Joh. Mal. 373-4 = fr. 32, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 464. His wife and daughter had remained behind in Con- 
stantinople; Joh. Mal. 374 - fr. 32. 

AVGVSTVS (West) a. 472 ?April-Nov, 2: he was proclaimed empe- 

ror in Italy by Ricimer, probably in April; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 
472, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472, Ennod. V. Epiph. 79 (= p. 350), Joh. 
Ant. fr. 209, Marcell. com. s.a. 472, Jord. Get. 239, Evagr. HE u 16, 
Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Vict. Tonn. s.a, 473, Proc. BV 1 7.1, Joh. Mal. 

375 = fr. 32, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Theoph. AM 5964. He died on 
Nov. 2, 472, in the seventh month of his reign; Pasch. Camp. s.a. 
472 (Nov. 2), Prosp. Tiro, index imperatorum = Chron. Min. 1, p. 
492 (Nov. 2), Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 472 (Oct. 23), Ennod. V. 

797 



OLYBRIVS 6 

Epiph. 79 (= p. 350), Marcell. com. s.a. 472, Jord. Get. 239, Cass. 

chron. s.a. 472, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 5, Proc. BV 1 7.1, Joh. 
Mal. 375 = fr. 32, Joh. Ant. fr. 209 = Exc. de ins., p. 131, fr. 93, 
Theoph. AM 5964, 

Fl. Anicius Olybrius 7 consul 526 

Full name; Rossi 1 1009. Fl. Olybrius; Rossi 11005-6, papyri. 
CONSVL a. 526 (uncertain whether East or West; he had no col. 

league and was recognized in both areas): Fasti, Rossit 1004-10, 

CIL v 5405, 5428, v1 8565,1x 5011, P. Cairo Masp. m 67300, P. 
Michael. 44, Anon. Val. 16.94, Priscian MSS subscriptio, CJ 1x 
19.6, Joh. Mal. 419. 

His identity is unknown. He is not to be identified with Olybrius 
3 (cos. 491 and son of Anicia Iuliana 3), since his consulship has no 
iteration number; nor can he be that man's son, since Olybrius 3 
only had daughters. He was probably a westerner, evidently a 
member of the gens .Anicia. 

Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 8: cos. 395; PLRE 1. 

Olympias 1: deaconess, friend of John Chrysostom L IV/E V; 
PLRE 1. 

Olympias 2 at court (East) 431 

Styled 'domna Olympias' and mentioned with the cubiculartae 
Marcella 3 and Droseria, she was one of the influential persons at 
the eastern court bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his 
interest at Ephesus in 431 ; 4COec. t iv, p. 223. 

Olympiodorus (Philost. xit 1); see Olympius 2. 

Olympiodorus (of Thebes) 1 historian E V 

Native of Egyptian Thebes; Phot. Bibl. 80, Zos. v 27.1. 

Author of a secular history of the period from 407 to 425, con- 
sisting of twenty-two books and dedicated to the emperor Theo- 
dosius II; Olympiodorus himself described the work as not a history 
(cvyypaón) but source materials for a history (Xr ovyypadns); Phot. 

Bibl. 80. Fragments only of the work survive, preserved by Photius; 
FHG w, pp. 58-68. Olympiodorus considered himself as primarily 
a poet; Phot. Bibl. 80 (mormrric, cs avros énoi, rò émrpdevua), cf. Olymp. 

fr. 43 (he quotes one of his own verses). 
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He was a pagan; Phot. Bibl. 80, cf. Olymp. fr. 28, 38, Zos. v 

35.5 with Mendelssohn's note. 

In 412 he served on an official embassy to the Huns under Dona- 
tus 2; Olymp. fr. 18. In c. 415 he went to Athens and had his friend 

Leontius 6 appointed official sophist there; Olymp. fr. 28, In c. 421 
he visited his native Egypt and travelled up the Nile to see Syene 
and visit the Blemmyes; Olymp. fr. 37. He also visited the Great 

Oases; Olymp. fr. 33. 
His work was probably published not long after 425, since his 

references to Bonifatius 3 are more eulogistic than Bonifatius' later 

actions seem to justify; Olymp. fr. 21, 40, 42. 
He is presumably identical with the Olympiodorus mentioned in 

a philosophical work by Hicrocles 1; this Olympiodorus was interes- 

ted in philosophy and was also an active politician who served with 
distinction on several embassies to barbarian tribes, as a result of 

which he was much honoured among them (éumpéWat 7e yàp ‘Puopai- 

kals mpeopetas Kat TOAAG kai péyiora TOV Bapflápov évcov TH Poxaikr 

cvvá at. Xhe, al rwec abri Kai r&v ueylaro Tap’ abroic — this apparently 
means the barbarians — ruic karéormqoav ainat); Phot. Bibl. 214. 

For twenty years he owned a parrot which could dance and sing 
and call on him by name; Olymp. fr. 36. 

His history was used by Sozomen and Zosimus; cf. J. Matthews, 

‘Olympiodorus of Thebes and the History of the West’ in /RS 60 

(1970), 79-97. 

Olympiodorus 2 philosopher (at Alexandria) c. 420/430 

Philosopher; native of Alexandria where Proclus 4 studied Aris- 
totle under him; he wanted Proclus to marry his daughter, herself 
trained in philosophy; as a lecturer he spoke so quickly and fluently 
that most students could not follow him, though Proclus remembered 
all he said; Vlpianus 3 of Gaza, who gave Marinus 3 his information, 

was another pupil of Olympiodorus; Marin. V. Procli 9 (= Suid. O 
216). 

Olympiodorus 3 ?PPO or PVC (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. iv 61 (addres- 

sed 'OXuumto6 wpw èrápxw). If the heading is correct, he was either 

PPO or PVC; however he is not attested as such elsewhere, and the 

text could be an error for ézapyuc (cf. Bacchus and Balchus). If so, 
he was a praefectianus. On this man's date, see Cameron in GRBS 
17 (1976), 189-91. 
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Olympiodorus 4 alchemist V/VI 

A philosopher at Alexandria, author of an extant commentary on 

the alchemical work of Zosimus (PLRE 1); Olympiodorus, in M. 

Berthelot, Collection des anciens alchimistes grecs, n 75ff. (title: 

‘OdupT105 wpou $uXoaóoov 'AAc£av6pécx eic TO kar. évepyeiav Zwoipov boa 

amo 'EpuoU kai rcv di\00d dwv hoar eipnueva). 

Possibly identical with Olympiodorus 5 the Neo-Platonist; cf. 
Hammer-Jensen, ‘Die alteste Alchymie', in Danske Videnskabernes 
Selskab, Hist.-Filol. Medd. 4.2 (1921), 125ff. 

Olympiodorus 5 philosopher (at Alexandria) E/M VI 

Native of Alexandria; Olymp. Comm. in Arist. Meteor. (ed. 
Stiive), p. 169.24. 

Pupil of Ammonius 6 (and therefore born hardly later than c. 

190); Olymp. Comm. in Plat. Gorg. 39.2, 40.5. The extant com- 
mentaries under his name on Plato's First Alcibiades, Gorgias and 

Phaedo, and also on the Categories and Meteorologica of Aristotle, 
were compiled by students from notes taken at the lecture courses 
he gave on these works; cf. M. Richard, in Byz. 20 (1950), 191-222, 

esp. 195-6. In the Meteorologica he alludes to a comet which 

appeared in year 281 of Diocletian (= A.D. 564); Olymp. Comm. in 
Arist. Met. (ed. Stuve), p. 52.30. Probablv author of the commen- 
tary on Paulus Alexandrinus wrongly attributed to Heliodorus but 
probably written c. 565; see L. G. Westerink, in BZ 64 (1971), 6ff. 
The other works cannot be dated; cf. Westerink (below). He also 
wrote an extant Vita Platonis. In the MSS of his works he is styled 
ò uéyac éAóaoQoc. Other works attributed to him in the MSS are 

thought to be by Damascius 2; cf. Westerink (below). He probably 

taught Elias (PL RE i), whose works resemble his. 
He was a pagan; Olymp. Comm. in Plat. Gorg. (ed. Jahn), pp. 

28-9, 223-4, 225, Comm. in Arist. Met. 115, 118-9, 120, 153. 
See further L. G. Westerink, Anonymous Prolegomena to Platonic 

Philosophy (1962), intro., pp. xv-xix, and R. Beutler, P-W xvi, 
207-27. 

Olympius 1 philosopher L IV/E V 

Friend of Synesius from whom he received several letters; Syn. 

Ep. 96-9, 133, 148-9 (Ep. 45, to an Olympius, is probably to a 
different man). 

Native of Syria where he lived (in 402/411); Syn. Ep. 133, 148. 

He was well-bom and wealthy; Syn. Ep. 97, 99, 
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Formerly a student under Hypatia 1 at Alexandria; Syn. Ep. 133. 
He studied philosophy and was encouraged by Synesius to keep up 
his interest; Syn. Ep. 98. In Ep. 99 Synesius commended to him the 
poet Theotimus. 

Of Synesius' letters, one, Ep. 96, was written in 410/411; 

another, Ep. 133, was written during the barbarian war in Libya, 
which began in 404. All apparently belong after Synesius left 
Constantinople in 402. 

Olympius 2 Mag. Off. (West) 408-409; ?Mag. Off. II 409/410 

According to Philost. XII 1, some accounts gave his name as ‘Olym- 
piodorus’. 

Native of the Black Sea region; Zos. v 32.1 (dppuopuevoc ék roU 

Eb£eivov nóvrov ). 

MAGISTER (SCRINII) (West) a. 408: ‘Oddumuws rt TG payliorpwr; he 

planned the downfall of Stilicho (PLRE 1); Philost. xu 1. He held a 
palatine post at the time of this plot; Zos. v 32.1 (Aaurpá« orpareias 
év rois Baairetas NELwuEvos). It was Stilicho who had originally brought 
him to the emperor's notice; Olymp. fr. 2. Olympius incited a mili- 
tary rising at Ticinum in which on Aug. 13, 408, many high officials 
who owed their posts to Stilicho were murdered; Zos. v 32.2-7 (for 
the date, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). Shortly afterwards he issued 
orders to the soldiers at Ravenna to arrest Stilicho himself; Zos. v 
34.2 (Stilicho was killed on Aug. 22, 408, Cons. Ital. s.a. 408, cf. 
Zos. V 34.7). Responsible for Stilicho's murder; Olymp. fr. 2. 

MAG. OFF. (West) a. 408-409: after Stilicho's death Olympius, 

whose influence was now supreme, took the post of magister offi- 
ciorum for himself (Tiv rod uaytorpov &pxrv rapeMiufave), and placed 

his own nominees in other top posts; Zos. v 35.1. He persecuted 
former supporters of Stilicho; Zos. v 35.2-3, 44.2. His own sup- 
porters were placed in command of the army (they were Turpilio, 
Varanes | and Vigilantius); Zos. v 36.5, His promotion to the post 

of magister officiorum after Stilicho's death is mentioned by Philos- 
torgius, XII 1, and by Olympiodorus, fr. 8 (uáyuarpos rcov óóouicv 
yeyovev ). Augustine had heard that he had been promoted but knew 
no details as yet when he wrote to him; Aug. Ep. 96 (fama quippe 
ad nos pertulit honorem te adeptum esse celsiorem, quae utrum 
vera esset, nondum apud nos fuerat confirmatum cum haec scribendi 
provenit occasio). Augustine wrote to him again later, asking him to 

confirm anti-Donatist legislation; Ep. 97. In office a. 408 Nov, 14, 
CTh xvi 5.42% Early in 409 when the senate and Alaric reached an 
agreement after the latter's siege of Rome, Olympius prevented its 
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ratification; Zos. V 44.1. He had two ol the senate's envoys, Caeci- 

lianus 1 and Attalus 2, made PPO and CSL respectively; Zos. v 44.2. 

Shortly alterwards Olympius, zo ér ty aó^r ra£eow ryobpevos, took à 
squad of 300 Huns against Athaulfus’ Goths and killed over 1,000 
of them near Pisa with insignificant losses of his own men; Zos. V 

15.6. He was dismissed not long alter this through the advice of the 

court eunuchs and fled to Dalmatia; Zos. v 46.1. 
MAG. OFF. It (West) a, 409/410: he was apparently reinstated at a 

later date but again dismissed and this time clubbed to death on 
orders from Fl. Constantius 17 for his róle in Stilicho's death; 
Olymp. fr. 8, Philost. xu 1. 

He was a Christian; Aug. Ep. 96-7, Zos. v 32.1 (although Zosi- 
mus maintains that religion was a cloak for his malice). 

OLYMPIVS(?) 3 (v.e) L'IV/EV 

Father of Probus 2, who gave lavish praetorian games in 424/425; 

Olvmp. fr. 44. The name is sometimes emended to ‘Olybrius’ by 

modern scholars (reading ‘O\vBplou for ‘O\vpriov)since the son's 

name Probus suggests that he was a member ol the Anician family 
in which the name Olybrius was in common use in this period, If 
this is correct, Probus should probably be identitied with Anicius 
Probus 7 and Olybrius with Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

(PLRE 1). 

Olympius + *rhetor 406/425 

Commended to Atticus, bishop (of Constantinople 406-425), as 
outstanding in intelligence and rhetorical ability (ópovrjaet uev Oeu- 

ugrok^ea. rapaópayucov, propr Se rov llegucea); styled 6 Xoyiorarzoc: 

Firmus, Ep. 13. Addressee ol a letter from Firmus in reply to 7é 

TNS ONS Moytornroc ypaypara; Firmus, Ep. 27, 

Evidentlv a literary person, perhaps a rhetor, 

Olympius 5 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters trom Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1152 

(addressed 'Oàvuriw GxoMaariko). 153 (rw apro). 

Olympius 6 QSP (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 305 
(addressed 'OAuuricz kvégropr), 306 (Tw abro). 
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OLYMPIVS 7 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 

377 (addressed 'Oxuumico kóumri), 378 (rà ara). 

Olympius 8 priest; scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. tv 

205 (addressed ‘Odupriw mpeofivrépoo oxoNaorucc)). Perhaps identical 

with the addressee of Isid. Pel. Ep. tv 221 (‘Oduumian (MSS Auri, 
possibly = ‘Adumiw ) oxo^aorucco), Ep. v 387 (‘Odupriw; evidently a 
learned man, since Isidore refers to Plato), and Ep. v 477 (jointly 

'ONuurico "loibcopos; cf. Isidorus 2). 

Olympius Germanicus 9 ?rhetor (East) E/M V 

A pagan engaged upon literary activities; addressee of a letter 
from Theodoret of Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. xm (date uncertain). 

Olympius 10 grammaticus (at Seleucia in Isauria) M V 

Son of Alypius 3; brother of Solymius; a famous grammaticus 

teaching at Seleucia contemporary with the bishop Basil (‘O\vpriov 
TowvY TOU ypauariwrou TOU navy ‘Aims Tis Hv rarnp); Bas. Sel. V. 

Theclae n 24. 

Olympius 11 subadiuva (of the mag. off.) (West) 457 

In 457 Pope Leo mentioned a letter which he had sent previously 
to the emperor Leo ‘per filios nostros Gerontium et Olympium 
subadiuvas'; Leo, Ep. 158 = ACOec. n iv, p. 104 (a. 457). In view of 
their mission they were probably subadtuvae who were drawn from 
the agentes in rebus and served under the magister officiorum; cf. 
Jones, LRE 1 369. Also mentioned in Leo, Ep. 155 (a. 457). Cf. 
Gerontius 7. 

Olympius 12 scholaris or scholasticus ?IV/V 

'OXuuric) oxoAa [pic (or axoAa|oruco); son of Iulius Herenius Andro- 

clius and Valentina, brother of Arete and Iulia Herenia Pansemnia; 

MAMA 1280 Kadyn Khan, near Laodicea Combusta (Pisidia). The 

editors assign a date c. 400 and suggest that the names indicate 

Christianity. They reject oxoXa[oruc for reasons of space; however 

the word was often abbreviated and can not be excluded. 

Olym(piu)s 13 former primicerius (East) V/VI 

'OXov/[ mio]c Grd mou [pkc]ptoov; MAMA vir 129 Tyriaeum (Pisidia). 

His office had perhaps been military. 
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OLYMPIVS 14 dux Osrhoenae 50? 

Olympius ("Iwmpys!); Josh. Styl. Alypius; Theoph. 
DVX OSRHOENAE a. 502; called ‘the dux ('500£') of Tella (= Cons- 

tantia, in Osrhoene)’; Josh. Styl. 51. He lived in Constantia and had 
military authority over the region (Thy év&exouévmv nepi re THY ouarn 

Tuy mOAEWY kai rà àánófera ra rpooo émgéNeuw TOLOdpevos ); Theoph. 
AM 5996, He was therefore dux Osrhoenae. When the Persians 
attacked Amida (October 502; Josh. Styl. 50) Olympius was the 
only Roman commander in the neighbourhood but had too few 
troops to help (‘AAumiou 5€ uóvov fori&euav Éxovroc d\tynv); Theoph. AM 
5996. In November he was joined by Eugenius 6 from Armenia and 
together they wiped out the Persian troops who were in the vicinity 
of Constantia; later however they were attacked by strong Persian 
forces and only their cavalry escaped; Josh. Styl. 51. Soon after- 
wards he was sent on an embassy to the Persian king Cavades and 
was detained by him as a prisoner; he died during captivity and his 
body, sealed up in a coffin, was returned to the Romans when 

Cavades sought to make peace in 504; Josh. Styl. 80, Theoph. AM 
5997, 5998. 

G. ORF(ITVS?) OLYMPIVS 15 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 72 n. 30. For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

OLYMPVS dux Palaestinae 516 

Native of Caesarea (in Palaestina) (see below). 
DVX PALAESTINAE a. 516 Sept. 1: after Elias, the patriarch of 

Jerusalem, had refused to enter into communion with Severus of 

Antioch, the emperor Anastasius sent Olympus to dismiss him; 
Olympus installed Ioannes as Elias’ successor on Sept. 1, 516; he 
himself was later succeeded as dux by Anastasius 10; Cyr. Scyth. V. 
Sabae 56 (6 Baaitevc &réorei ev 'OXvumóv rwa Kawapéa rò 5ovkárov 

Éxovra Madauorivns). 

OMMATIVS | v.c. (in Gaul) MV 

Descendant of a patrician family of Gaul; he was father of Hiberia 
who married Ruricius; Sid. Ap. Carm. X1 51-4 (cf. 52-3 magnorum 

maior avorum patriciaeque nepos gentis). See stemma 16. Invited to 

a birthday celebration by Sidonius; Carm. xvu (addressed ‘ad v.c. 
Ommatium’). 
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Probably a native of the Auvergne; Sid. Ap. Carm. xvn 14, 20 
(cf. A. Engelbrecht, in CSEL xxl, p. Ixv). 

OMMATIVS 2 (v.c.); bishop of Tours c. 522/523-c. 526 

Son of Ruricius of Limoges and Hiberia; brother of Eparchius; 

Ruric. Ep. 118,11 28, 57-8. See stemma 16. Native of the Auvergne, 
of wealthy senatorial family; Greg. Tur. HF x 31 (de senatoribus 

civibusque Arvernis, valde dives in praediis). Educated by his father 
for the priesthood; Ruric. Ep. i1 28.3. He and Eparchius were already 
priests at Clermont by 490; Ruric, Ep. u 57-8 (under bishop Aprun- 

culus, who died c. 490, cf. Greg. Tur. HF m 2). 
BISHOP OF TOURS c. 522/523-c. 526: made bishop on orders from 

king Chlodomer, he died after three or four years; Greg. Tur. HF m 
17 (3 years), X 31 (4 years 5 months). 

Omullius Publicola 

Omullius Rufinus 

Onegesius Hun chief 449 

On the spelling of his name, see Thompson, Attila, p. 223, Maen- 
chen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, pp. 388-9. 

His position among the Huns was second only to that of Attila 
himself; his house in Attila's capital was the second largest, and had 
baths designed and built by an architect captured from Sirmium; 
when the embassy of Maximinus 11 arrived at Attila's headquarters 

(in 449) Onegesius was away with Attila’s eldest son on campaign; 

after his return he represented Attila in negotiations with the envoys; 

brother of Scottas; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 78, 80-3, 85, 88-9, 
91). 

Probably identical with Hunigasius, who acted as Attila’s inter- 

preter in Gaul in 451; Vita Lupi 5. For a contrary view, cl. MGH 

(Scr. rer. Mer.) vit, p. 286. 

ONESICRATIA (cL) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter of condolence on the death ot her daughter 

written by John Chrysostom in exile; he alludes to her eyéveu; Joh, 
Chrys. Ep. 192. 

Oninus (Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522): see Nomus. 
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Onoulphus MVM per Illyricum c. 477-479 

Onoulfus, 'Oro(owAóoc: Eugipp., Joh. Ant., Malch. Unulfus; Chron. 
Gall. 511. Hunuulfus; Jord. On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 177. 

Brother of Odovacer; Eugipp. V. Sev, 44.4, Joh. Ant. fr. 209.1, 
He was therefore a Hun and the son of Edeco. Said to be the son of 

a Thuringian father and a Scirian mother; Suid. K 693 (his mother 

may well have been a Scirian, but Edeco was certainly a Hun). See 
stemma 45. 

In the late 460s Onoulphus and Edeco were the leaders (primates) 
of those Sciri who survived a major defeat by the (Ostro-) Goths; 

they then united with other barbarian tribes against the Goths but 

suffered another major defeat; Jord. Get. 277-8. 

He went to Constantinople (presumably in the aftermath of this 
defeat) and entered Roman service; on his arrival among the Romans 

he lived at first in poverty, but was soon welcomed by Armatus who 

gave him great wealth and furthered his career; Armatus had him 

appointed comes and then magister militum per Illyricum (see 

below); he must have held the post by c. 477, when at the instiga- 

tion of Zeno he murdered Armatus; Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3968. 

MVM PER ILLYRICVM c. 477-479: orparmyoc "IDAvpuov; Malch. fr. 8 = 
Suid. A 3968 (by c. 477, see above). Xrgarmyóc, in Macedonia in 479; 

Malch. fr. 18 (he joined Sabinianus Magnus 4 at Edessa to fight Fl. 

Theodericus 7). Since Onoulphus still commanded troops after 
Sabinianus had become MVM per Illyricum (apparently as his succes- 

sor), he will presumably have operated as a magister militum vacans. 

Subsequently he went to Italy to serve under his brother, and in 

488 he commanded the army of Odovacer which defeated the 
Rugians; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4-5. 

His brother's downfall was his own; following Odovacer's murder 

in 495 Onoulphus fled for sanctuary to a church but was killed; Joh. 
Ant, fr. 214a, cf. Chron. Gall. 511 no. 670 (fugato Unulfo et occiso 

Odofagro (sic)). 

Ophelius 1 grammaticus E/MV 

Addressee of letters [rom Isidore of Pelusium; [sid. Pel. £p. 111, 
86,1m 42, 55, 119, 255, 273,11 31, 70, 92-4, rv 105, 162, 200, v 
66, 121, 133, 245, 430, 517, 544, 558 (all addressed ‘Qdediy 
yoauuarwc) or similar). He also received Ep. v 317 (he is styled à 

&AAoryuico rare) and, jointly with Agathodaemon, Ep. v 439 (addressed 
Ayabobaiuov. kai (20eMc ypauuaruoi ). 
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Ophelius 2 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 
154, 201, v 200 (all addressed 'QóeMc exoAaorixc). Perhaps to be 
identified with Ophelius 1. 

Opilio 1 Mag. Off. (West) 449-450; cos. 453; PVR; patricius 

Possibly called Fl. Rufius Opilio (see below). 
MAG. OFF. (West) a. 449-450: 449 Sept. 11, Nov. Val. 28^; 450 

Oct. 3, Nov. Val. 30°. 
CONSVL (West) a. 453 with Ioannes Vincomalus (East): Fasti, Leo, 

Ep. 111-123, Rossi 1 742, 764, Stud. Pal. xx 138. A number of 

documents belong either to 453 or to 524 (see Opilio 5), viz. Rossi 
1 993-4 (cons. Rufi Opi(lionis) v.c.), 997 (Fl. Opilionis v.c.), 998- 
1001, AE 1912, 100, AE 1914, 142, AE 1923, 82, CIL v 1822, 
Not. Scav. 1917, p. 172, CIL xu 2069-71, 2513. 

PVR et PATRICIVS, after 450: . . Opilio v.c. et inl./pref, urb. adque/ 
patricius fecit; xiv 2046 Vicus Augustanus (Latium). 

Opilio 2 in Spain. 467 

Spaniard, envoy from the Aunonenses, perhaps to Euric, sceking 

help against the Sueves; Hyd. Lem. 239 (s.a. 467) (de Aunonensi 
plebe, cui Suevorum adversabatur hostilitas, Opilio cum viris secum 
rege (sic; perhaps ‘ad regem’ or ‘a rege’) profectis et cum aliquantis, 
qui cum ipso missi fuerant, revertitur). 

It seems unlikely that he is identical with either Opilio 1 or 3. 

Opilio 3 CSL (in Italy) 476/490 

Father of Cyprianus 2, Cass. Var. v 41; and of Opilio 4, Cass. Var. 

viii 16-17. 
CSL (under Odovacer): he once held the post to which his son 

Opilio was later appointed (pater his fascibus praefuit); Cass. Var. 
vii 16 (to Opilio + on being made CSL). He served at court under 
Odovacer with distinction but without attaining the highest honours; 

Cass. Var. V 41 (nam pater huic (sc. Cyprianus), sicut meministis, 

Opilio fuit, vir abiectis quidem temporibus, ad excubias tamen 
palatinas electus. Qui multo amplius crescere potuit, nisi fides eius 
sub avidissima remuneratoris sterilitate iacuisset), vit 17 (pater huic 
(sc. Opilio 4) manu clarus ac summa fuit morum nobilitate con- 

spicuus, quem nec ferventia bella respuerunt ct tranquilla otia prae- 

dicarent, corpore validus, amicitia robustus, aevi antiquitatem 
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gestabat, abiectis saeculis Odovacris ditatus claris honoribus, His 
temporibus habitus est eximius, cum princeps non esset erectus). 

He was dead before 524; Cass. Var. v 41 (before Sept. 1, 524). 

Opilio + CSL (Italy) 527-528 

Son of Opilio 3 and brother of Cvpnanus 2; Cass. Var. v 41, vm 
16-17. 

He practised as an advocate; Cass. Var. vin 16-17. He obtained a 
post at court under his brother; Cass. lar. vii 16 (militiae ordinem 
sub fraterna laude didicisti), 17 (ex senatore natus est et aulicis 

dignitatibus probatur honoratus). He and Gaudentius 11 incurred 
Theoderic's anger *ob innumeras multiplicesque fraudes' and were 

condemned to exile; unwilling to obey, they sought sanctuary in a 
church at Ravenna, but Theoderic ordered them to leave by a certain 

date or suffer branding on the forehead; to save themselves they 

then laid information against Boethius 5; Boeth. Cons. Phil. 1 4.17-18. 

Late in 526, after Theoderic died, Opilio was sent into Liguria to 

announce the accession of Athalaric; Cass. Var, vin 16. 
CSL (Italy) a. 527-528: he was appointed CSL for the sixth indic- 

tion (= 527 Sept. 1-528 Aug. 31) by Athalaric; Cass. Ver. vur 16 
(addressed ‘Opilioni comiti sacrarum"; ab indictione feliciter sexta 

sacrarum largitionum comitivam propitia tibi divinitate concedimus), 
17 (announces the appointment to the senate). Athalaric asked the 

senate to admit Opilio to membership; Cass. Var. vim 17 (this post 
was therefore Opilio's first with inlustris rank). 

In 534 he was among the ‘viri inlustres et magnifici’ to whom 
Pope John II addressed a letter; Mansi vur 803 = PL 66, 20. Towards 
the end of 534 he and Liberius 3 were sent as envoys to Constanti- 

nople by Theodahad to reassure Justinian about his intentions with 
regard to Amalasuintha; Opilio, unlike Liberius, defended Theoda- 
had's misdoings ; Proc. BG 1 4. 

His wife was connected with the *Basilian' family: Cass. Var. vin 

| 7 (a coniuge Basilianae sociatus fertur esse familiae). This presu- 

mably refers to the Decii descended from Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius 
XT 

His tomb perhaps exists at Rome, dated 546/566; Rossit 1114 

(locus Opilronis . . .). 

Venantius Opilio 5 PPO, before 524; patricius; cos. 524 

For the name 'Venantius Opilio', cf. AE 1889, 58 with Greg. Ep. 

it 36 (both cited below). Possibly called Fl. Rufius Venantius Opilio 

(see below). 
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Recipient of two letters from Ennodius calling him *magnitudo 
vestra’; Ep. 1 22 (early summer 503) and v 3 (early 506) (the latter 
addressed *Opilioni v.i."). Mentioned in Ennod. Ep. iv 18 (which 
styles him 'sublimis et magnificus vir' and refers to relatives of his 
in Africa) (late 505/early 506). 

PPO (in Italy) ET PATRICIVS, before 524 (possibly before 506): he 

built a basilica of St Iustina at Patavium (Padua);v 3100 = D 1297 
- ILCV 1803 Patavium (undated) (Opilio v.c. et inl. p.p. adq(ue) 
patricius hanc basilicam vel oratoriam in honore scae lustinae mar- 
tyris a fundamentis coeptam Deo iuva(n)te perfecit). Since the 
inscription does not mention the consulship, it must be earlier than 
524; the language of Ennod. Ep. iv 18 (ct. above) is that used by 
Ennodius to persons of great distinction and would be consistent 

with Opilio being already a former prefect. Also called 'patricius'; 
Greg. Ep. i1 36 (cited below). 

CONSVL (West) a. 524 with Iustinus Aug. tt (East): Fasti, Rossi 1 
991-2, AE 1947, 67, CIL v 5737, AE 1889, 58 (cons. Venantii Opi- 

lionis v.c.), P. Cairo Masp. 167117, PSI vm 931; the following can be 

either 453 (see Opilio 1) or 524, viz. Rossi1993-4 (cons. Rufi Opi- 
(lionis) v.c.), 997 (Fl. Opilionis v.c.), 998-1001, AE 1912, 100, AE 

1914, 142, AE 1923, 82, v 1822, xu 2069-71, 2513, Not. Scar. 
1917, 172. 

His grandson was Venantius (PLRE m); Greg. Ep. n 36 (Venantius 
nepos quondam Opilionis patricii). 

Oppa Ostrogoth; ?dux 523/526 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 177. 
He and Gudila were accused of claiming a former Gothic soldier 

as their slave; Cass. Var. v 29 (a. 523/526). Possibly a dux (cf. 

Gudila). 

OPPIVS RFC(?) c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vt 32114. For the 
date, see Aggerius. 

OPTANTIVS Ue ND 

A senator, whose daughter was sought in marriage soon after his 

death by Proiectus 2 from her mother and her guardian Sagittarius; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. n 4 (Optantii clarissimi viri nuper vita functi filiam). Cf. 
Anonymae 15 and 16. 
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Optatus: praefectus augustalis 384, PVC 404-405; PLRE 1. 

Optila ?protector (of Valentinian III) 455 

'OrrmAac; Joh. Ant. Optila; Marcell. com., Jord. Occila; Greg. Tur. 

Accila; Addit, ad Prosp. Haun. On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 178. 
He and Thraustila 1 avenged the death of Aetius 7 by killing the 

emperor Valentinian III (March 16, 455); Addit. ad Prosp. Haun, 
s.a. 455, Marcell. com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Greg. Tur. HF u8, 
Joh. Ant. fr. 201, cf. Suid. T 635. They were 'Scythians' (Goths or 
Huns), and were famous soldiers who served first with Aetius and 

then in Valentinian's bodyguard as protectores (see Thraustila 1); 
Petronius Maximus 22 is alleged to have persuaded them to murder 

Valentinian; it was Optila who struck down the emperor in the 
campus Martius, after which they took the diadem to Maximus; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 201,4-5. He is styled ‘bucellarius Aetii’ in Addit. ad 
Prosp. laun. s.a. 455 and Greg. Tur. HF i1 8. He and Thraustila were 

‘Aetii satellites’; Marcell. com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334. 

Oresius ?wealthy layman (in Gaul) MV 

He contributed funds for a new church at Narbo when Rusticus 
was bishop there; xii 5336 =/LCV 1806 Narbo. The building, begun 
in 441, was commemorated by this inscription in 445. He was pro- 
bably a wealthy layman rather than a bishop, since the inscription 

identifies bishops as such individually. He may be identical with 

Oresius, a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris, probably living in Spain, 
who in c. 480 asked Sidonius to send him some new poems; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. 1x 12. 

ORESTES 1 praefectus augustalis 415 

Styled 6 rH 'AMe£av8 peiac érapxos or similar; Soc. vi 13-15. During 

his term of office he waged a constant feud with the patriarch Cyril. 

He punished publicly in the theatre one of Cyril’s most enthusiastic 

supporters, the grammaticus Hierax 2; Soc. vu 13,6-9, Angered by 

Cyril's expulsion of the Jews from Alexandria, he reported the 
affair to the emperor and rejected Cyril’s offers of reconciliation; 

Soc. vu 13.18-21, He was personally attacked by a crowd of monks 

from Nitria supporting Cyril and suffered physical injury; he had 
the monk who wounded him arrested and tortured so severely that 

he died; Soc. vit 14. He was acquainted with Hypatia 1, whose death 

was due to a rumour that she was preventing him from making 
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friends with Cyril; Soc. vi 15 (her death was in March 415), John 
of Nikiu 84.88-100. 

He was a Christian and already before his appointment to Egypt 

had been baptized in Constantinople by the patriarch Atticus (406- 
425); Soc. vit 14. 

Orestes 2 patricius (West) 475-476 

A native of Pannonia; Anon, Val. 8.38 (Pannonius). His home 
was near the river Savus; Prisc. fr. 7. His father was Tatulus and his 

wile the daughter of Romulus 2; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG iv, p. 84). 
Brother of Paulus 23; Anon. Val. 8.37, Fast. Vind. Prior, s.a. *76, 

Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 476, ordo post. s.a. 476, ordo post. 
marg. s.a. 476, Cass. chron. s.a. 476, Father of Romulus 4 (Augus- 

tulus) (see below). See stemma 12. The statement in Victor Tonnen- 
nensis, s.a. 473, that his son was called Herculanus has no support 
elsewhere and is probably an error; see Herculanus 1. 

He served as a secretary (notarius) under Attila in 449 and 452; 
Prisc. fr. 8 (p. 78) (abróv sc. Orestes ónáovd re Kal bmoypaóéa eiva 'Arrra; 
in 449), Anon. Val. 8.38 (eo tempore quando Attila ad Italiam venit 
(sc. a. 452) se illi iunxit et eius notarius factus fuerat). In 449 Ores- 

tes was sent by Attila twice to Constantinople as envoy, once with 
Edeco, the second time with Esla after the revelation of a plot by 
the Romans for Attila's assassination; Prisc. frr. 7, 8 (p. 95), fr. 12. 

PATRICIVS ET MAGISTER MILITVM (West) a. 475-476: he was made 
‘magister militum’ and given command of Roman troops in S. Gaul 
in place of Ecdicius 3 in 475; Jord. Get. 241. Styled ‘patricius’ in 
475 (under Iulius Nepos) and in 476 (at his death); Fast. Vind. 
Prior. s.a. 475, 476, Auct. Haun, ordo prior s.a. 475, 476, Auct. 

Haun. ordo post. s.a. 475, 476, Auct. Haun. ordo post. marg. s.a. 
475, 476, Anon. Val. 7.36, 8.37-8, Ennod. V. Epiph. 95 (= p. 355), 
Eugipp. Ep. ad Pasc. 8. 

Instead of leading his army to Gaul in 475, Orestes advanced on 
Ravenna against the emperor; Nepos fled across the sea to Dalmatia 

(on Aug. 28) and Orestes proclaimed his own son Romulus emperor 
(on Oct. 31); Jord. Get. 241, Rom. 344, Fasti Vind. Prior. s.a. 475, 

Pasch. Camp. s.a. 475, Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 475, Auct. Haun. 
ordo post. s.a. 475, Auct. Haun. ordo post. marg. s.a. 475, Marcell. 

com, s.a. 475, Anon. Val. 7.36, 8.37 (Augustulus, qui ante regnum 
Romulus a parentibus vocabatur, a patre Oreste patricio factus est 
imperator), Cass. chron. s.a. 475, Evagr. HE 11 16, Theoph. AM 5965. 
He held the real power in his own hands; Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 
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ORESTES 2 

475 (Orestes primatum omnemque sibi vindicans dignitatem Augus- 
tulum filium suum apud Ravennam positus imperatorem facit, ipse 
vero omnem curam externorum praesidiorum gerit), Proc. BG t 1.2 

(rv Baaueav . . . Hv oi Opéarns 6 naro bukeiro Evvercoraroe àv). 

In 476 he was captured by Odovacer and killed near Placentia on 
August 28; Ennod. V. Epiph. 95-100 (= pp. 355-6), Anon. Val. 

8.37, Eugipp. Ep. ad Pasc. 8, Jord. Get. 242, Proc. BG 1 1.5, Fast, 
Vind. Prior. s.a. 476, Auct. Haun. ordo prior, ordo post. and ordo 
post. marg. s.a. 476, Cass. chron. s.a. 476, Marcell. com. s.a. 476. 

(CY)NEGIVS ORFITVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32171. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

G. Orfitus Olympius 

Oribasius doctor E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; he claimed to have 

both iarøwń and aogia; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 437 (addressed ‘'Oppaoiw 

iarpw). He is apparently too late to be identified with the doctor 
Oribasius of Pergamum (PLRE 1). 

FL. ORIGENES V.C., praeses Arcadiae 415 

On August 19, 415, the princeps ot the officium of the governor 
of Arcadia issued a document |£é£ éykeAevoews] rou Kupiou uov Aaumpo- 

TáToU tyyeuóvo, érapxiac Apkabtac PAaowou ‘Qpryévous; P. Mich. 613. It 

was issued from Heracleopolis. 

Orion 1 grammaticus (at Alexandria) EV 

l'paupazikóc ; at Alexandria in 420/30 when Proclus 4 attended his 

school there; he was of an Egyptian priestly family (éx roù rao' 

Aiyurrio« ieparixod yevous karayóuevoec); author of various writings; 

Marin. F. Procli 8. 

Perhaps identical with Orion, a native of Thebes in Egypt, author 
ofa Xwayoryn yw Tryovv ‘Av@ohoyov in three books dedicated to 

the empress Eudocia; Suid. Q 188. Said to have taught Eudocia 
rhetoric; Tzetzes, Chil x 51ff. 

Perhaps also identical with Orion, ypgaugarzuóc Kawapetac, author 

of an extant collection of Greek etymologies; cf. R. Reitzenstein, 

Geschichte der griechischen Etymologika, 348. lf so, he perhaps left 
Alexandria to teach at Caesarea (? in Palestine). On the problems 
involved with this man, see Wendel, P-W xiu 1083-7. 
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Orion 2 defensor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 164 (addres- 
sed '2picovi ék86ikoo). 

Orion 3 law-student (at Berytus) L V/E VI 

Former pupil of Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 92, 144. Law- 
student (at Berytus); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 144 (studying rots vóuow). He 
travelled from Berytus to Constantinople (presumably seeking a 
post); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 155 (rebuked by Procopius for not sending 
him a description of his voyage). 

While still young he was involved in a lawsuit; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 8 
(called ó kaAóc, ò véoc). He was in love with a girl of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. 
Ep. 115. 

Addressee of five letters from Procopius, Ep. 92, 115, 139, 144, 
155; mentioned in one, Ep. 8. 

ORONTIVS v.sp. 427/428 

Owner of property inside the diocese of Hippo Regius; he was a 

friend of St Augustine (de fundo viri spectabilis nobisque carissimi 

Orontii); Aug. Ep. 222.3 (a. 427/428). A letter from Augustine to 

him is extant; Aug. Ep. 257 (he is styled ‘tua eximietas’). 

Orosius priest and historian E. V 

The name ‘Paulus Orosius’ (Jord. Get. 58 and an eighth-century 
manuscript) is doubtful. 

A native of Spain, possibly of Bracara; he early entered the church 
and became a priest; author of extant theological works and of an 
extant history of Rome; Gennad. de vir. ill. 39, and cf. Schanz-Hosius 
IV 2, pp. 483-91. See also P-W xvm 1185-95. 

FL. ORTALINVS v.c., consularis Lydiae c. 521/522 or 529 

Addressee of a forma of Demosthenes 4; Just. Nov. 166 (addres- 
sed dAafio ‘Nprarivw rw Aaumporáro) bratik Avésiac). 

Orthasius; see Heorthasius. 

FL. ORTYGIVS v.C. et sp., com. ord. pr. et dux Tripolitanae 
408/425 

V.c. (et) sp(ectabilis), p(rimi) o(rdinis) com(es) et dux p(rovinciae) 
T(ripolitanae); /RT 480 Lepcis Magna; dated under Honorius and 
Theodosius. 
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Orus grammaticus 

Greek grammaticus, cited in the Etymologika and author of three 

partially extant works, [lepi ‘Op807 paotac, Mepi E8vicor and [egi 

llo^vgngarreor. \efewn; cl. Reitzenstein, Gesch. d. griech. Etym., 

289ff., 51OEL, 335fE., and Rabe, RAM 47(1892), 404tt., 50( 1895), 
148-52, 65(1910), 340. 

Possibly a native of Miletus (stvled MeNrawc?) in the Et ymologika 

but cf. P-W xviu 1177 (wed is interpreted as uéAac). He is described 

in Suidas as an Alexandrian who tanght at Constantinople; Suid. Q 

201. For a discussion ol his works (listed in Suid. Q 201) and other 

problems, see Wendel, P-W xvii 1177-83. His work was known to 

Timothy of Gaza; Reitzenstein, p. 289, P-W xvin 1178. For his date. 

probably fifth century, see Reitzenstein, pp. 287-9, P-W xviu 1177- 

Ospinio in Spain 460 

He and Ascanius, styled 'delatores', helped tree Gallaecia from a 

Gothic invasion and later urged Frumarius to attack Aquae Flaviae; 
Hyd. Lem. 201 (s.a. 460). See Ascanius, Perhaps thev were local 
Roman notables in Gallaecia. 

OSSIARTHE vc. VIVI 

Ossiarthe v.c., civi Calabro, totius innocentiae viro. Quiiscit in 
pace (sic); £LCV 44334 Rome, cemetery of St Sebastian. 

Ostrogotho Areagni 

OSTRYS comes rei militaris (in Thrace) c. 467; comes 471/472 

A Goth; see below, 

COMES REI MILITARIS (in Thrace) c. 466/7: he, Anagastes, Basilis- 

cus 2 kat d Mwn tem arparmycov Poiuaicov (including Aspar and per- 

haps Anthemius 3) commanded the Roman armies in. ['hrace in 
c. 466/7 during a war against the Goths and Huns; Prisc. fr. 39 (= Ir. 

2|. Exc. de leg. gent.. p. 589). Lhe word ergarmyex often denotes a 

magister militum, but the number of generals involved here suggests 

that other, lower-ranking, commanders are included; presumably 
there were magistri militum (both actual and vacantes) and comites 

rei militaris. 
COMES (hast) a. 471/472: roune: Joh. Mal. 371, Joh. Mal. fr. 31. 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. Theophanes describes him as o braomorne 

Agzagec; Theoph. AM 5964. One of the Gothic followers of Aspar, 
in 471 he tried to avenge Aspar’s murder; after attacking the palace 
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at Constantinople, he fled to Thrace with Aspar's Gothic mistress, 
and plundered the countryside there; Joh. Mal, 371, Joh. Mal. fr, 31, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Theoph. AM 5964. 

Osuin v.inl., comes Dalmatiae, 510/11; (11), 526 

The name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, p. 178. 
COMES (DALMATIAE) a. 510/511: v(ir) i(nlustris), comes; addressee 

of Cass. Var. 1 40 (a. 507/511) (illustris sublimitas tua; ordered to 
obtain arms for soldiers at Salona), nt 26 (a. 510/511) (sublimitas 

tua; in Dalmatia), and tv 9 (a. 507/511) (sublimitas vestra). 
COMES (ITERVM DALMATIAE ET SAVIAE) a, 526: appointed for the 

second time by Athalaric; Cass. Var, x 8 (a. 526) (addressed to 
Osuin ‘v.i, comes’; illustrem magnitudinem tuam .. . ad Delmatia- 
rum atque Saviae provincias iterum credidimus destinandam), IX 9 

(a. 526/527) (illustrem comitem Osuin et palatio nostro clarum et 
provinciis longa conversatione notissimum Dalmatiis decrevimus 

praesidere) (sent with Severinus 4), 
He was elderly in 526; Cass. Var. ix 8 (aetas tua provecta est), 

OVIDA comes (West) 480 

His name is variously spelt as ‘Ovida’ and 'Odiva', On the name, 
see Schonfeld, p. 179. 

COMES (of Iulius Nepos) a. 480; he and Viator 1, ‘comites’ ol 
Iulius Nepos, treacherously murdered him near Salona in 480; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 480. 

He then apparently seized Dalmatia for himself, for he led resis- 
tance to Odovacer's attack on it in 481/2; Auct. Haun. ordo prior 
s.a. 482. He was defeated by Odovacer and put to death, in 481 or 
482, on Nov. 27 or Dec. 9; Cass. chron. s.a, 481, Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 482 (Nov. 27), Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 482 (Dec. 9), ordo 
post. s.a. 482. In Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 481 his death is given on 
Oct. 9; the date here is perhaps inserted by error from Fast, Vind. 
Post. s.a. 501 (referring to an earthquake). 

Pul subadiuva of the PPO Italiae 437 

Hic requiescit in pace P. . . sub/adiuva officii inl(ustris) p(raefec- 
turae); he died at Ravenna on Aug. 20, 457, and was buried at Salona 

on Oct. 15;119518 = D 9045 = /LCV 455 Salona. 
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GUSIPESIVLIVS P...2 senator (at Rome) ?476/485 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chas- 
tagnol, Le sénat romain, p. 72, 28. For his date and rank, see Aggerius, 

P...CILLA (Wadd. 1524 = JGC 90): PLRE 1. 

Pacatula daughter of Gaudentius 4 EV 

Daughter of Gaudentius 4, who dedicated her to a life of virginity; 
still a child in 413; Jer. Ep. 128 (a. 413). 

Pacatus 1: writer on theology ?L IV or later; PL RE t. 

.. JENTIVS PACATVS 2 (vui 24659, 4): PLRE t. 

CLAVDIVS IVLIVS PACATVS 3: v.c., consularis Campaniae 
IV/V; PLRE 1. 

PACIDEIVS proconsul Carthaginis L V/E VI 

The orator and poet Blossius Aemilius Dracontius 2 was a 'toga- 

tus fori proconsulis almae Karthaginis' and delivered a controversia 
'apud proconsulem Pacideium’; Dracont. Romulea V ad fin. He held 

office during the Vandal domination of Africa (cf. Victorianus 1). 

Padusia inl. fem. EV 

Inl(ustris) fem(ina); wife of Fl. Constantius Felix 14: D 1293 = 

ILCV 68 Rome, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 430. She was murdered with her 
husband by Aetius 7 in 430; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 450. 

PAEONIVS I comes (?Aegypti) 402/411 

Synesius 1 sent him the gift of an astrolabe with an accompanying 

letter (addressed mpd¢ Marv); in the letter Paeonius is praised for 
his ability to harmonize the pursuit of philosophy with the practice 
of military strategy ($uXoooótar kai orpáreuav é£eUpev éravayayeiv Kai 

cvvayai); he was living at Constantinople, had known Synesius for 
some time, and perhaps was currently holding public office (7a xawa 
npárrew morevr ); Synesius, Sermo de dono astrolabii (in PG 66, 
1577ff.). The letter and gift are mentioned in a letter of Synesius 

to Hypatia 1, in which Paeonius is alluded to, though not named; 
Syn. Ep. 154. 

Paeonius is certainly identical with an unnamed xoune at Alexan- 

dria mentioned as an acquaintance and correspondent of Synesius 

there in three letters; Syn. Ep. 98, 99, 142. In Ep. 142 the comes 
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is said to be the only man living to have succeeded in uniting philo- 
sophy and the military arts; he must therefore be Paconius. The 
letters 98 and 99 were probably written after Synesius left Constan- 
tinople in 402; cf. Olympius 1. 

As a military comes in Alexandria, Paeonius presumably held the 
post of comes Aegypti; if he still held some position when Synesius 
sent him the astrolabe, he was probably a comes rei militaris. 

Paeonius 2 PPO Galliarum 456-457 

Mentioned only in a letter of Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 
11 (a. 461). 

He was not of noble family, possibly being of curial origins (non 

eminentius quam municipaliter natus) (perhaps from Arles), but he 
made a good marriage for himself (quem inter initia cognosci claritas 
vitrici magis quam patris fecerit) and by means of a generous dowry 
he made a good marriage also for his daughter (7 Anonyma 20) (ut 
familiae superiori per filiam saltim quamquam honestissimam iunge- 
retur, contra rigorem civici moris splendidam, ut ferunt, dotem 

Chremes noster Pamphilo suo dixerat);1 11.5. Cf. Anonymus 102. 
During the *coniuratio Marcelliana’ he assumed a leading part 

among the younger nobiles although no longer a young man himself 
(nobilium iuventuti signiferum sese in factione praebuerat, homo 
adhuc novus in senectute);1 11.6. 

PPO GALLIARVM a. 456—157: during the interregnum between the 
reigus of Avitus and Majorian the office of PPO in Gaul was vacant, 
and Paeonius assumed it, although his status was only that of specta- 
bilis; he did not receive the official appointment until shortly before 
he was replaced;1 11.6 (natalium etus obscuritati dedit hiantis inter- 
regni rima fulgorem. Nam vacante aula turbataque republica solus 
inventus est, qui ad Gallias administrandas fascibus prius quam codi- 

cillis ausus accingi mensibus multis tribunal inlustrium potestatum 
spectabilis praefectus escenderet, anno peracto militiae extremae 
terminum circa vix honoratus), 7 (sic praefectorius, sic senator). 

In 461 at Arles he suspected Sidonius of writing a satire of which 
he himself was a victim and so he stirred up feeling against him; 1 
11.2-4, 7, 14. 
He was present at a banquet given by Majorian at Arles that 

Sidonius describes at length; 1 11.10-16. 

He owned a house at Arles;1 11.9. 
Sidonius described him as a man wielding influence over the 

populace;111.5 (erat enim ipse Paeonius populi totus, qui tribuni- 
ciis flatibus crebro seditionum pelagus impelleret), 9 (Curio meus). 
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PAIANIVS 

Paianius PVC 404 

His cousin was Theodorus (bishop of Mopsuestia); Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 204. 

PVC a. 404: congratulated by John Chrysostom on his promotion 

at Constantinople (ro ae mAetovos ároXeAaukévas THINS); Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 220 (a. 404). He was prefect of Constantinople; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 

204 (a. 404) ( Xoyifouevec olov zpáyua ueraxeupitr Kai drt TOALW OdOKAnpOV 
karopÜoic. uàXXov Bé oikouuévrv OAOKANPOV Sià THS TOAEWS Exeivns ). He pro- 

bably received another letter soon after leaving office; Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 193 (late 404). 

He was a friend and supporter of John Chrysostom who wrote 
scveral letters to him; £p. 95 (written in exile), 195 (a. 404), 204 

(bearorá uov Bavyadiw rare kat ueM ros T)ucv yYAUKUTEpE), 220. He is men- 

tioned by John in a letter to Olympias (PLRE 1, pp. 642-3); Ep. 
14.1 (a. 404). 

Palatinus | correspondent of Augustine 2423/427 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; Aug. Ep, 218 (styled ‘domi 

nus dilectissimus et desiderantissimus Filius’). For the possible date, 
see CSEL 58, p. 58. 

Palatinus 2 vinl. L V/E VI 

He gave the money for a church of St Martin built at Rome by 

Pope Symmachus (a. 498-513); Fragmentum Laurentianum (7 
Duchesne, Lib. Pont., Vol.1, p. 46) (hic beati Martini ecclesiam 

iuxta sanctum Silvestrem Palatini inlustris viri pecuniis fabricans et 

exornans, eo ipso instante dedicavit). 

'Palchus' writer on astrology LV 

Native of Egypt; he lived in the late fifth century; author of a 

work of astrology; Catal. cod. astrol. 5, 1, 17 Hf., 3, 125ff., and cf. 

F. Cumont in Revue de l'instr. publ. en Belgique, xt (1897), Iff. 

The name *Palchus’ which first appears in the fourteenth-century 

manuscript of a Greek astrological compendium (put together by 

Eleutherius Eleus on Mitylene in 1388) is probably to be rejected as 

a misunderstanding of the Arabic counterpart, ‘al-Balkhi al-turjuman’ 
(the dragoman from Balkh). The Arabic version was earlier. Cf. D. 

Pingree, in Gnomon 40 (1968), 279 and F. Rosenthal, in JAOS 83 

(1963), 455. The fifth-century material in the compendium was 
presumably compiled by an unknown astrologer from Egypt, as 

indicated in the surviving text. 
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PALLADIVS 5 

PALIS wk cV 

Cl(arissima) f(emina): named with Theodorus 36 and Theodosius 

13 on a water pipe found in the ninth region at Rome;xv 7583. 

Palladius 1: praefectus augustalis 382, ?PVC 382/408; PL RE 1. 

PALLADIVS 2 v.c., tribunus et notarius (West) 396/404 

V.c., tribunus et notarius; addressee of an epithalamium by Clau- 

dian written to celebrate his marriage to Celerina; he was a colleague 
of Claudian at court; his father was also called Palladius (= Palladius 

14, in PLRE 1); Claud. Carm. Min. 25 (Epithalamium dictum Palla- 

dio v.c. tribuno et notario et Celerinae). His bride's father held the 

post of primicertus notariorum (cf. Anonymus 34 in PLRE 1). By 
this date all tribuni et notarii were spectabiles. 

Perhaps he is identical with Fl. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19. 

PALLADIVS 3 proconsul Africae 410 Aug. 6-Sept. 25 

410 Aug. 6, CTh tx 38.12 (MSS PPO); 410 Sept. 25, CTA vi 28.7 
(MSS procons. Afric.). 

He is not to be identified with Fl. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19 

(whose cursus inscription does not mention a proconsulate in 
Africa). 

PALLADIVS 4 of senatorial family (West) 417 

Native of Gaul and son of Exuperantius 2; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 
1 209, 213. He was therefore a native of Poitiers. He was a relative 

of Rutilius Namatianus; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 208 (generis spem- 
que decusque mei), 212 (stirpe propinquus). In 417 (for the date, 
see Rutilius Namatianus) he was sent from Gaul to Rome to study 

law; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 209-10 (facundus iuvenis Gallorum 

nuper ab arvis missus Romani discere iura fori), He was with Rutilius 
at Portus at the start of the latter’s voyage back to Gaul, and was 
then sent back to Rome; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 207 (tum disces- 

surus studiis Vrbique remitto Palladium). 

Palladius 5 agens in rebus (East) (?422-)43] 

'O kafcaicouévos payiorpiavós; in 431 he took an imperial letter 

dated June 29 from Constantinople to the synod of Ephesus, ACOec, 
1 i.iii, p. 9; and returned with letters from the synod dated July 1, 
ACOec. 1 i.iii, p. 10, and from John bishop of Antioch (undated), 
ACOec. Yi.v, p. 125. Also mentioned; 4COec. 1 i.iii, p. 12,1 i.v, p. 
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133,1 i.vii, p. 74, and (in Latin) t iv, p. 39. Also mentioned in Frag- 
ments coptes, ed. Bouriant, p. 29. 

Possibly identical with Palladius, a messenger renowned for his 
speed, who told Theodosius II of victories in the Persian war in 
422: Soc. vu 19. 

Palladius 6 philosopher E/MV 

duAogo9oc; Theod. Ep. xi-xit. Theodoret wrote to Titus 2 on behalf 

of Palladius about a soldier assigned for his protection (rò eic Bonbew 

atte) bolévra arparico qv); Theod. Ep. xt. This letter was enclosed in 

a letter of comfort written to Palladius himself; Theod. Ep. xn. The 
date of the two letters could be c. 434 (cf. Titus). 

PALLADIVS 7 v.sp., comes (West) 445 

V (ir) s(pectabilis) comes; member of an embassy from Numidia 

and Mauretania Sitifensis in 445; Nov. Val. 13 (a. 445 June 21). Cf. 
Maximinus 8 and Tribunus. 

Palladius 8 sophist (at Alexandria) MV 

He was a sophist at Alexandria contemporary with Ioannes 20 the 
rhetor; Zach. HE 1110, Anonymus, contra Iultanistas (cited in W. 

Wright, Catalogue of Syriac Manuscripts in the British Museum M, 
p. 940) (teacher of Ioannes). 

Palladius 9 PPO Orientis. 450-455 

PPO ORIENTIS a. 450 late-455 Aug. 1: late 450 (after Oct. 11), Nov. 

Marc, 2* (the subscript has: scripta Palladio v.inl. ppo Orientis); 451 

Jan. 18, Nov. Marc. 3 (ppo Orientis): in October he attended many 
sessions of the Council of Chalcedon, from Oct. 8 to Oct, 31, ACOec, 

I ii, p. 55,1 i.ii, pp. 69, 84, 121, midit pp. 3, 7, 11, 16, 42, 53, 56, 
63, 83, 86, 102 (he is styled ò ueyaXozperéoraroc xai évbo£óraroc Érapyx 

To: iepoov vpaircopicov or similar); 451 Nov. 12, C/ 12.12? + 11.7*; 451 

(MSS 423) Dec. 21, CJ 1x 39.2*; 451 Dec. 28,C/ x 5.2 (ppo Orien- 

tis); 452 Feb. 7, C/1 1.4*(- 4 COec. ti iii, p. 120); 452 March 13, 

ACOec. n i-iii, p 120 (stvled 6 Exapyos riw kara thv 'AvaroNmv tpat 

Tupi; the document is a decree of Marcian confirming the acts o! 

Chalcedon); 452 June 18, C/ 7.10*; 452 July 6, 4COec. m iii, 
p. 121 = C/13.25* (a decree of Marcian on bishop Flavianus); 452 

July 18, .4COec. tt ilii, p. 24 (praef. praet.) (=u Lili, p. 122) (a 

decree of Marcian on Eutyches); 454 April 4, Nov. Marc. 4? (= CJ 

114.9 +v 5.7); 455 April 22, Nov. Marc. 5^; 455 April 24, C/1 3.24: 
455 Aug. 1, C/1 5.8*(this law concems  onstantinople and Egypt) 

820 



PALLADII 14 

+ 7,6*:a. 450 or 455, CJ1 51.12%. The walls of Myra in Lycia were 

repaired at his suggestion (ùr évveatnatv bnápxou lHaAXabiov) ; Anth. Gr, 
xv 2 (under Marcian). 

Palladius 10 Caesar 455 

Son of Petronius Maximus 22, who married him to a daughter 

of Valentinian III in 455 and made him Caesar; Hyd. Lem. 162 

(s.a. 455). His wife was probably Eudocia 1. He was presumably 
murdered at the same time as his father (end of May 455). 

PALLADII 11 two senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

Palladiorum cc vv; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 
vi 32114. For their date, see Aggerius. The two men were doubtless 

brothers. 

PALLADIVS 12 senator (in Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32190. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Palladius 13 NV 

A famous and wealthy person, ancestor of bishop Palladius of 
Saintes (c. 573-c. 595); Greg. Tur. Glor. Conf. 60 (ex genere quon- 
dam divitis Palladii descenderat). His identity is not known; perhaps 
he belonged to the family of the Palladii (Palladii 14). 

Palladii 14 well-known Gallic family, perhaps of Bourges V/VI 

The wife of Simplicius 9 (see Anonyma 29) was descended from 

the family of the Palladii, possibly of Bourges, members of which 
had held bishoprics and occupied chairs of rhetoric with distinction; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 9.24 (uxor illi de Palladiorum stirpe descendit, qui 
aut litterarum aut altarium cathedras cum sui ordinis laude tenuc- 

runt). Her father had been a bishop of Bourges; Sid. ^p. Ep. vi 
9.20.24. He was probably the Palladius who preceded Eulodius, 
and may be identical with Palladius, one of the Gallic bishops 
involved in correspondence with Pope Leo in 450-452; cf. Leo, Ep. 

66, 99, 102 and Gallia Christiana u 8. Other members of the family 
may have been Palladius 13 and his descendant bishop Palladius of 
Saintes. The fourth-century rhetor Palladius (Palladius 12, in PLRE 

1) was a native of Athens and therefore presumably not one of this 
family. 
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Palladius 15 doctor L V/E VI 

Archiater; he took a letter from Sedatus, bishop of Nimes, to 
Ruricius, bishop of Limoges; Ruric. Ep. n 35 (c. 485/507). 

PALLADIVS 16 ?governor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima 

L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Procopius of Gaza asking his help for 
victims of injustice (see Isidorus 6); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 14 (rnv rov uéya 

8vvauévcov üpermv ueyiormv olua rois Adikovpévore rapajv6(av, . . . 6uaara) 

Kat micouvTos Ta PadAa "yvcoumv Aafcov). He was evidently in a judicial 
office, presumably governor at Gaza, i.e. consularis of Palaestina 
Prima. 

Possibly identical with Palladius, addressee of another letter from 

Procopius, Ep. 69, consoling him on the death of his wife leaving 
him with young children. 

Palladius 17 L V/E VI 

Styled ò \oyuoraroc; still youthful (6 véoc) when he delivered a 

letter to Procopius of Gaza from Musaeus; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 165. 

PALLADIVS 18 v.c,(?);died 531 

Palladius v.c. ; died aged 50, buried at Pisa in 531; xr 1511 2 7/LCV 

31664 Pisa. The restoration 'v.c.' is preferable, since 'v.p.' is very 
rare by this date. 

Fl. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19 PPO (Italiae) 416-421; cos. 416 

Iunius Quartus Palladius; AE 1928, 80, PL 48, 392, Coll. Avell, 

41, Rossi 1 602. Flavius Palladius; /LCV. 3179 = Not. Sca. 1888, 

p. 450,51, Soc. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Litt. XI 4, p. 40. Palladius; 
Codes, Fasti, Zosimus. 

He came of noble family; AF 1928, 80 (nobilitate conspicuus). 

Some of his ancestors had held public office (see below). Perhaps to 

be identified with Palladius 2; Claud. Carm. Min. 25. He had a 

brother (name unknown) (see below). 

His cursus is given on AE 1928, 80 (from the Aventine at Rome): 

clarissimus et inl(ustris) vir; avorum honores supergressus (see above] 
et diu in rep(ublica) perseverans; PRAET(OR) ET QVAEST(OR) KANDI- 

DATVS'?); NOT(ARIVS) ET TRI(BVNVS ) ); COM(ES) SACRAR(VM) LARG(I- 
TIONVM )/?) ; PRAEF(ECTVS) PRAETORII PER ANNOS SEX ILLYRICI ITALIAE 

ET AFRICAE S; CONSVL ORDINARIVS*); LEGATVS SENATVS AMPLISSIMI 
ovARTOÜ, 
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(a) These offices are presumably given in the wrong order, unless 
he may have held them concurrently. 

(b) A palatine office; perhaps held by him as a sinecure, but the 
reference to his long service suggests that it was real, If he is to be 
identified with Claudian's friend Palladius 2, he was married while 
in this office. 

(c) Date unknown, but possibly late 408 or early 409 as he may 
be identical with the Palladius who was chosen by the senate during 
Alaric's first siege of Rome to apportion each senator's contribution 
to the large sums demanded of them by Alaric to end the siege; Zos. 
v 41.5, 

(d) 416 Jan. 7-421 July 28: 416 Jan. 7, CTh xi 5.2%; 416 (MSS 
415, which clashes with Seleucus) Jan. 8, CTh vi 29.12? (concerns 
Dalmatia); 416 March 15, CThix 26.4^; 416 May 3, CTA xu 1.181%; 
116 Sept. 9, CTh x129.6* * xit 1.1477; 416 Sept. 22, CTh vir 8.9%; 
417 June 15, Soc. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Litt, X14, p. 40 (a post- 
consular dating; ®Aaviou MadAadio(v) ToU Aaumporárou émápxov Tov iepot 

mpaitwpiov TNS lIraMac); 417 Dec. 26, CTA xiv 3.22? + xiv 4.9% (con- 
cerns Portus); 418 March 10, CTh xvi 8.24%; 418 June 22, CTA iv 
4.6%; 418 Nov. 15, CTh x1 28.12* (mentions Campania, Picenum 

and Tuscia); 419 June 26, CTh v 18.1* (this law is cited in Nov. 
Val. 35. 19 in 452; secundum legem ad Palladium datam); 419 July 
29, CTh xiv 4.10%; 420 May 8, CTA ix 25.3%+ xvi 2.44%; 421 March 
10, CTA um 16.27; 421 July 8, CThiv 15.1? * ix 42.23% +x 10.29? + 
x 10.30; 421 July 28, CTh u 27.1%. A law addressed to him and 
included in CTh, but now lost, is cited in Nov. Val. 32 in 451 (lex 

divi Honorii ad Palladium p.po missa, in Theodosianum redacta 
corpus). He also received a law of Honorius on the expulsion of 
Pelagians from Rome, Haenel, Corpus legum, pp. 238-9 = PL 48, 
379 (dated 418 April 30 and addressed ‘Palladio p.p.'); and subse- 
quently with his colleagues Monaxius and Agricola | he issued a 
prefectorial edict against Pelagians, Hacnel, p. 239 = PL 48, 392 
(Iunius Quartus Palladius, Monaxius, Agricola iterum praefecti 
praetorio edixerunt). His first known successor, Ioannes 4, is attes- 
ted on Julv 11, 422. 

(€) CONSVL posterior a. 416 with Theodosius Aug. cos. vit: Fasti, 
Rossi 1 602, /LCV 3179 = Not. Scav. 1888, p. 450,51. Coll. Avell. 41, 
Soc. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Litt. X1 4, p. 40 (a papyrus from Hermo- 
polis). 

(f) None of the occasions of these four embassies is known. 

The family owned a house on the Aventine, in which a statue of 
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——M — EMI, 

Palladius was set up by his brother (whose name is not preserved); 
AE 1928, 80. 

Flavius Ioannes Palladius Eutychianus 

PALMATIA ?c.F. (East) EVI 

She and Anastasia 3 received a letter from Pope Hormisdas in 519 

asking them to help the papal envoys at Constantinople; they are 
styled ‘amplitudo vestra’; Coll. Avell. 157. She was presumably an 
aristocratic lady living at Constantinople. 

Palmatus 1 PVR 412 March 29 

CTh xiv. 2.4° dat. Rav. (about the corporati urbis Romae). 
Possibly identical with or related to Naeratius Palmatus (PLRE1). 

His name should possibly be restored on an inscription, v1 37128, 
found in the Curia and apparently recording repairs to the building. 

The text reads: ‘Jmperante... / Neratius lu... / curiam senatus ,..*; 

Chastagnol, Fastes, 270, after re-examination of the stone, con- 
cluded that the last surviving traces of letters in the second line 

could possibly be read as ‘P’ instead of ‘lu’. Such building repairs 
would be approximately contemporary with repairs to the secre- 

tarium senatus under the PVR Fl. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7. 

FL. PALMATVS 2 vsp., consularis (Cariae), agens vices vicarii 

VINI 

Mvrrjgavec oi Kapes roAéuv ebDepyeguioav IaNauazov iub («qv Tooaov ayat 

aduevoi; Anth. Gr. xvt 35 = Robert, Hell. tv, p. 148 = AE 1949, 239, 

He was a governor of Caria in the late empire; the province was 

under praesides in the early fifth century but later had consulares. 

The reading of the name as Mayar given in modern editions is a 

modern emendation; see note in Cougnv rt, p. 612 and cf, A. 

Cameron, Porphyrius the Charioteer, 194 with n. 3. The full name 

and titles of this man are recorded (in Greek) on an unpublished 
inscription from Aphrodisias in Caria, communicated by Mrs Char- 
lotte Roueché. See Addenda, p. 0000. 

NERATIVS PALMATVUS 3(x 7124 = D 5643a): PLRE 1. 

PALOGORIVS vir nobilis 461 

Vir nobilis Gallaeciae; he visited the court of the Visigothic king 
[heoderic [I and in 461 returned to Gallaecia with Theoderic’s 

envoy Cyrila; Hyd, Lem. 219 (s.a. 461). 
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PAMMACHIVS: proconsul (?Africae) before c. 396, friend of 
Jerome, died 410; PLRE t. 

Pamphilus LV/E VI 

Father of Anastasius 10; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 56. 

PAMPHRONIA (éf) 511 

Relative of Pamphronius; alive in 511; Ennod. Ep.1X 13 (summer 
S11) 

Pamphronius vinl. (West) E VI 

His father (name unknown) had perhaps held office at court; 
Ennod. Ep. v 16 (redditus est generi et moribus tuis apex). Pam- 
phronius was presumably therefore of noble birth. He was a relative 

of Pamphronia; Ennod. Ef. ix 13. 
Ennodius styled him 'sublimis vir' in 503 and 'sublimis et magni- 

ficus vir’ in 505/506; Ennod. Ep. i116 (a. 503), rv 14 (a. 505/6). He 
had probably held office by 503 to obtain these honorific epithets. 

He was appointed to some palatine office in 506 and probably 
began his tenure in September (the start of the indiction); Ennod. 
Ep. v 16 (Sept. 506; tu palatio natus; te honorum auspicia ingres- 
sum). He was a 'vir inlustris' by July 508 (Ennod. Ep. vui 2), and 
possibly therefore this office was of inlustris grade; it may have been 
one of the senior posts at court. 

He was a close acquaintance of Ennodius, who calls him 'foedera- 
tus frater', Ep. Iv 14, and 'frater meus’, Ep. tv 16. Ennodius wrote 
two extant letters to him, Ep. v 16, 1X 13; and mentions him in Ep. 
u 16,1v 14,16, vir 2. 

He was still alive and at court in summer 511; Ennod. Ep. tx 13. 

Pamprepius QSP (East) 479; consul; patricius 

The chronology and main events of his career are known trom his 
horoscope which was worked out by Rhetorius in the early sixth 
century; the text is in Catalogus codicum astrologorum Graecorum 
viii iv, pp. 221-224 (cited as Rhet.). The horoscope was studied by 
A. Delatte and P. Stroobant, L 'Horoscope de Pamprépius, profes- 

seur et homme politique de Byzance, in Bull. Acad. Roy. de Belg., 
Classe des Lettres, 5th series, Vol. Ix (1923), 58-76, where the 

astronomical data were utilized to obtain absolute dates. The carlier 
study by R. Asmus, Pamprepios, ein byzantinischer Gelehrter und 
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Staatsmann des 5. Jahrhunderts, in BZ 22(1913), 320-47 is also 
useful. See also R. Kevdell, in P-W xvin 3, 409-415. 

Called *'Euprepius' in Zach, HE. and Mich. Svr. 
Pamprepius was born at Panopolis, Joh. Ant. fr. 211, Suid. II 135, 

Dam. fr. 178 = Suid. n 137; in the Thebaid, Rhet., p. 221, Malch. 
fr. 20 = Suid. Il 137; in Egypt, Dam. fr. 290 = Suid. TI 137, Dam. 
Epit. Phot. 168 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Epit. Phot. 110; on Sept. 29, 440, 
Rhet., p. 221, cf. Delatte, pp. 62-5. 

He practised as a grammaticus in Egypt up to his thirty-second 
year but remained a poor man; Rhet., pp. 221, 222. During this 
period he wrote poetry; Dam. Epit. Phot. 168 = Phot. Bibl. 242, At 

33 (in 473) he migrated to Athens and married, and from then on 
his fortunes began to improve; Rhet., pp. 221, 222. He was given an 
official post as grammaticus at Athens; Dam. Epit. Phot, 168 = Phot. 

Bibl, 242, Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. Il 137, Dam. fr. 290 = Suid. I1 137, 
Joh. Ant. fr. 211. He remained there for several years; Joh. Ant. fr. 

211, Dam. fr. 178 = Suid. N 137, Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. I1 137 (in 
fact, from 473 to 476 only, see below). At Athens he received 

instruction in ‘higher wisdom’ (oa jv coco repa) from Proclus 4; 
Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. N 137. His ambition was to outdo everyone in 
learning except Proclus himself and the other philosophers; Dam. 
fr. 289 = Suid. N 137. He finally left Athens after a quarrel with 
Theagenes, during the course of which he suffered physical violence, 
and went to Constantinople; Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. II 137. His arrival 

in Constantinople was in c. May 476, his age then being 35 years 
8 months; Rhet., p. 224. In Constantinople he presented himself as 

a ‘magician or initiator’ (œc yonra ro reAearqv); Rhet., p. 221. By 

his excellent qualifications as a man of learning and by the quality 
of his performance he acquired a reputation; Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. 
II 137. He was recommended to Illus 1 by Marsus 2 as an educated 
and cultured person able to discourse on the nature of the soul, and 

he delivered a set speech on the soul before Illus which so impressed 
the latter that he obtained a public salary for Pamprepius and 
recommended pupils to him; Dam. fr, 178 = Suid. IT 137, cf. Malch. 
fr. 20 = Suid. X 1623 (Illus made him welcome at Constantinople 
and obtained a public salary for him). In 478 when Illus went to 
Isauria, Pamprepius was accused of encouraging him to revolt and of 

using magic and soothsaying against the emperor; he was expelled 
from Constantinople and retired to Pergamum, but was summoned 
from there to Isauria by Illus who made him his confidant and a 

member of his household (gýußovňóv re Drov kai aÜvowov moet rat) and 

entrusted some of his official duties to him (ra rns &pxr airo, meds 
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dun oxodny Tye, Sue énérpenev) ; later in 478 he accompanied Illus 

back to Constantinople; Dam. fr. 178 (= Malch. fr. 20) = Suid. II 
137. His attachment to Illus is mentioned by Rhetorius (v Butavríu 

ExoAANOn dvb pi weyadw), Rhet., p. 221; and their return to Constanti- 

nople by John of Antioch, fr. 211. A fragment of Damascius (Dam. 
fr. 29] = Suid. E 563) which mentions a summons to him perhaps 

refers to the summons to go from Pergamum to Isauria. 
QSP; CONSVL; PATRICIVS: Pamprepius obtained these three titles in 

479; Rhet., p. 221 (yéyove kovéoarcop, eira braroc, eira narpixws), p. 224 

(kara roUTov TOV xpóvov yéyove kovéarcop, maroc, maTpixwoc). He became 

QSP when aged 38 years and four months (i.e. January 479); Rhet., 

p. 224 (the office was ‘predestined’, p. 223). Appointed quaestor 
after Illus returned to Constantinople; Joh. Ant. fr. 211 (rr roo 
kowioropos à£ia). His appointment to this illustrious post will have 
given him admission to the senate, which is perhaps why Theophanes 
(AM 5972) styles him 6 ovyxAnrixéc. 

PATRICIVS: also called marpixwc in Joh. Mal. fr. 35, 
CONSVL : as he is not recorded in the consular Fasti he must have 

been made an honorary consul (newly regulated by Zeno; cf. Jones, 

LREn 533 with n. 26). 
He enjoyed great influence; Dam. fr. 288 = Suid. X 63. 
When the revolt of Marcianus 17 broke out in 479 and Illus was 

for the moment in despair, Pamprepius consoled him with the 
remark that providence was on their side, and thus acquired a repu- 
tation for clairvoyance; henceforth Illus relied heavily on his advice; 

after the revolt was suppressed he spent the winter of 479/480 with 
Illus at Nicaea to avoid unpopularity with the people at Constanti- 
nople; Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. II 137. In late 481 or early 482, when 
he was 41, he paid an ostentatious visit to Egypt; Rhet., p. 224 (rc 

ua’ éviavrc? àreb)umaev rmv ibiay adtod ywpav perà TOAATS Sopudopias xai 

mood TOQov). His arrival in Alexandria coincided with the death of 

Sarapion 3; Dam. fr. 287 = Suid. X 116. 
In 484 he took part in the rebellion of Illus and Leontius 17; 

Josh. Styl. 15, Zach. V. Sev., p. 40, Zach. HE v 6, 9, vi 6, Mich. 
Syr.iX 6, Evagr. HE iu 16, 27, Dam, Epit. Phot. 109 = Phot. Bibl. 

242, Theoph. AM 5972, 5976. He accompanied Leontius to Antioch 
(on July 27, 484; see Stein, Bas-Emp. u 29 n. 1); Joh, Mal. fr. 35. 

MAG. OFF. (of Leontius) a. 484: at Antioch Leontius appointed 
him yaywrpoc; Joh. Mal. fr. 35, Theoph. AM 5976. 

After their defeat by Ioannes 34, he took refuge with the other 
rebels inside the Fortress of Papirius in Isauria; Joh. Mal. 389, 
Theoph. AM 5976. His fellow-rebels had relied on his predictions, 
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Theoph. AM 5976; and he lost favour with them when those predic 
tions proved false, Dam. fr. 300 = Suid. A 1707. He was suspected 
of betraying them, Rhet., pp. 221, 223, Josh. Styl. 15, Joh. Mal. fr. 
35, Joh. Mal. 389, Theoph. AM 5976; and so was executed, Rhet., 

pp. 221, 223, 224, Joh. Mal. fr. 35, Joh. Mal. 389, Dam. Epit. Phot. 
110 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Theoph. AM 5976. Since he was aged 44 

years 2 months at his death, his execution will have taken place in 
late November, 484; Rhet., p. 224. 

In character he was licentious, Rhet., pp. 221, 223; vain and 

unscrupulous, Dam. fr. 287 = Suid. X 116. A pagan; Malch. fr. 20= 
Suid. II 137. He was believed to have influenced Illus away from 

Christianity towards paganism; Zach., V. Isaiae, p. 7, Dam. Epit. 
Phot. 109 = Phot. Bibl. 242, and cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. u 23-4. His 

reputation as a magician and soothsayer was considerable; Zach., 

V. Isaiae, p. 7, Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. II 137, Josh. Styl. 15, Theoph. 
AM 5972, 5976. 

He was a grammaticus and a poet (see above, and cf. Dam. fr. 
178 = Suid. Il 137, Dam. Epit. Phot. 110 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Dam. 
fr. 290 = Suid. II 137, Suid. [I 136) and author of an ‘Isaurica’ and 
of 'EryuoAoyicov àánób8oow; Suid. Il 136. He may also be the author of 

the partially extant panegyric on Theagenes, preserved on papyrus; 
E. Heitsch, Die griechischen Dichterfragmente der rómischen 

Kaiserzeit, n. xxxv (= Abh. d. Akad. d. Wiss. Goett., Phil.-Hist. 

Klasse, 3.49). If so, it was presumably composed before 476 (cf. 

above). 

In appearance he was dark-complexioned with an unpleasant 

visage; Dam. fr. 178. 

Pampus grammaticus L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 6 

(addressed Ndaprw vypauuaru o). 

Pancarius | correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; alluded to as ‘religio tua’; 

he was concerned with a dispute about property and also with 
bringing allegations against a priest for Augustine to judge; Aug. Ep. 
251 (styled ‘dominus dilectissimus meritoque honorabilis filius’). 

PANCHARIVS 2 (2v.c.) 448 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus inviting him to 

defend the faith of the apostles; he is styled ù on weyadonpérea; 

Theod. Ep. 98 (late 448). He was presumably a person of rank. 
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Pancratius 1 author of a cookery book LV 

Author of 'Oyaprvruá; he lived under Leo I and Zeno; Suid. II 13. 

Pancratius 2 ?sophist (at Alexandria) L V/E VI 

Addressee of three letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 
119, 120, 152. He lived at Alexandria and is praised by Procopius 
for his eloquence; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 119, 120. 

Paniscus father of Christodorus M/L V 

Native of Coptos in Egypt; father of the poet Christodorus; Suid. 
X 525. 

Pannychius vinl. 470 

In 469 he received a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris warning him 
of the impending arrival of Seronatus; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 13. 

VIR INLVSTRIS: in 470 he and Eucherius 4, ‘inlustres’ and superior 
in rank to the vir spectabilis Simplicius 9, were candidates for the 
vacant bishopric of Bourges, but both were disqualified under the 

canons because they had married a second time; Sid. Ap. Ep. vil 
9.18. 

Panolbius poet ?LV 

Epic poet; author of verses for Aetherius 1, Erythrius 1, Doro- 
theus 9 and Aphthonius 4, and of an Epitaphios on Hypatia 3 the 
daughter of Erythrius; Suid. II 204. Erythrius was possibly the PPO 
under Leo; Panolbius will therefore have lived and written in the 

later fifth century. 

Pansophia (V. Amb, 28, 50): PLRE t. 

PANSOPHIVS comes 449 

'O Qauuaowo rares Kouns; he delivered a letter of Pope Leo to Flavia- 

nus bishop of Constantinople, and is mentioned by Flavianus in his 
reply, dated March 449; 4 COec. it i.i, p. 39 (Greek), m iii, p. 10 

(Latin) = Leo, Ep. 26 = Mansi v 1356. It is not clear whether he 

lived in the East or the West. 

Pantagathus (CIL xu 1499); see PLRE m. The formula 'senatoris . . . 
post cingula' in line 19 of this inscription alludes to his official 
career, not to the consulship of Cassiodorus Senator in 514; for 
a similar formula, cf, CIL xn 338 (Felix Ennodius, in PL RE m), 
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and Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, v. 9 cingula plura geris (cf. Par- 
thenius 3). The date of Pantagathus is to be assigned to the mid 
sixth century, as suggested by the formulae and character of the 
Inscription. 

Pantaleon commerciarius 525/526 

[Hav]r(a]Mé[o]vroc kou[e]ok[r]ao(iov); JGLS tv 1473 el-Bara in the 
Jebel Zauriyé (Syria). Dated to year 837 of the Seleucid era. 

PANTONYMVS satrap (in Armenia) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk, rebuking him for his 
unkind attitude towards his own people, the Jews; Nil. Ep. 11 19 
(addressed llavrowóuc oarpárn): He was presumably satrap of one of 
the provinces of Roman Armenia, 

PAPIANILLA | (cf) MV 
Wife of Tonantius Ferreolus; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 34-8. She was 

presumably a relative of Sidonius's wife Papianilla 2, cf. Sid. Ap. 
Ep. n 9.3, vir 12.1. Mother of Tonantius and other sons; Sid. Ap. 
Carm. xxiv 34, Ep, 119.7. See stemma 17. 

PAPIANILLA 2 wife of Sidonius Apollinaris M/L V 

Her name is given only in the address of Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16. 
Wife of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.3-4 (the mar- 

riage took place before Avitus became emperor (in 455), Sid. Ap. 

Carm. xxiii 430). Daughter of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5; 
Greg. Tur. HF i1 21, Sid. Ap. Carm. xxi 430—431. Sister of Agricola 
2, Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 12.1-2; and also of Ecdicius 3, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.1-3. 
Her children were Apollinaris 3, Severiana, Roscia and Alcima. She 

may have had sisters; cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.5, but see Apollinaris 6. 
Sce stemma 14. 

She brought to Sidonius as her dowry the estate of Avitacum in 
the Auvergne; Sid. Ap. Ep. t1 2.3. After her husband had distributed 

the family silver as charity to the poor, she bought it all back again 
from them; Greg. Tur. HF u 22. 

PAPIANILLA 3 (c.L.); wife of Parthenius E VI 

Wife of Parthenius 3, daughter-in-law of Agricola 2; Ruric. Ep. n 
32, 37, Greg. Tur. HF m 36. She bore Parthenius a child; Ruric. Ep. 

it 32. Murdered by her husband on the groundless suspicion of 
adultery with Ausanius; Greg. Tur. HF m 36. See stemma 16. 
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Papimus cavalry officer (East) 484 

He was probably an officer commanding a cayalry unit in the 
army of the East under Illus 1 when the latter rebelled in 484 (öc zv 
innapxos Tw ‘I\Aov); he and Artemidorus 2 were sent by Illus as 
envoys to Zeno; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5. 

(Quintus) Papirianus: grammaticus ?L IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Papirius Isaurian brigand M V 

Father of Indacus Cottunes; an Isaurian brigand chief, he seized 

a hill and built a stronghold on it which became known as the castel- 
lum Papirii and from which he terrorized the surrounding districts; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, On the site of the hill, see Bean and Mitford, 
Journeys in Rough Cilicia 1964-1968, p. 147. 

C. Papirius Constantius 

PAPPOLVS v.sp. 462 

Vir spectabilis; he delivered to Pope Hilarus in 462 a letter from 
Leontius, the bishop of Arles; Hilarus, Ep. 6 (Thiel) (dated 462). 

Sextus Placitus Papyriensis: medical writer IV/VI; PLRE t. 

Paradoxus son of Nectarius 409/410 

Son of Nectarius 1 (and therefore a native of Calama); in 409/ 
410, still ‘adulescens’, he was a student; Aug. Ep. 104.15. For the 

date, see CSEL 58, p. 31. 

Paralius LV 

Native of Aphrodisias in Caria; brother of Athanasius 5, Demo- 

chares and Proclus 5; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 14, 39. Formerly a pagan, 

he became a Christian while a student at Alexandria (in c. 484/488) 

and wrote to Demochares urging him to abandon the pagan gods, 
pointing out that they had not availed at the time of the revolt of 
Illus 1 and Leontius 17 (a. 484); Zach. V. Sev., p. 39. 

Paregorius scriniarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 330 (addres- 

sed llIaprmyopico ox pirapius). 
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Paria grandfather of the historian Jordanes M/L V 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 180. 
Grandfather of the historian Jordanes (PLRE mt); father of Alano- 

viiamuth; he served as secretary to the barbarian leader Candac 1 
until Candac died; Jord. Get. 266 (Paria, id est meus avus, notarius, 

quousque Candac ipse viveret, fuit). 

Iulius Paris (epitomator of Valerius Maximus): PLRE 1. 

Parnassius 1 advocatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. in 168 (addres- 
sed Ilapvaoíc avvrryópo ). 

Parnassius 2 PPO (?Orientis) before 451 Oct. 
'O ueyaXonpenéararoc dnd érápxo; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon in 451 on Oct. 25; ACOec. n i.ii, p. 139, 

fects, he probably had held office recently, although the names are 
not in strict chronological order of office. The absence of a regional 

determination here after 470 énápxov suggests that he was PPO 

Orientis (cf. Antiochus 10, Zoilus 2, Apollonius 2 and Constantinus 
22, all PPOs Orientis and áró érápxcv, with Theodorus 25, Antio- 

chus 11 and Anysius 3, all a7 ézágxcov róAeox, and Theodorus 21 

and Eulogius 4, both amo érápxcov ‘"I\Avpixov). 

Parnassius 3 PPO (?Orientis) ?L V/E VI 

A prefectorial edict of Parnassius is extant together with edicts 
of many praefecti praetorio Orientis of the late fifth and early sixth 

centuries; Zachariae von Lingenthal, 'Avékóora, p. 265 no. 20, p. 
273 no. 20, 

Parthenius | v.c., ex PSC (West) ?V 

Massa pontis Veri Antiochi et Partheni vv. cc. ex pp. s.c.; v1 31946 
= Xv 7131 bronze tablet at Rome. See under Antiochus 13. 

Parthenius 2 nephew of Ennodius E VI 

Of noble family; Ennod. Dictio x (nobilitas). His mother was 
sister to Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ef. v 9-12. See stemma 19. In 504 he 
was at school at Milan; Ennod. Dictio x title (Gratiarum Actio gram- 
matico quando Partenius bene recitavit). In 506 Ennodius sent him 
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to Rome to studv, giving him letters of introduction to several pro- 
minent citizens; Ennod. £p. v 9 (to Faustus 4), 10 (to Pope Sym- 

machus), 11 (to Luminosus), 12 (to Faustus iunior = Faustus 2). 
He remained a student there from 506 to 509; Ennod, Ep. v 19 

(late 506), v1 1 (spring 507), 23 (summer 508), vit 30-1 (late 509; 
he had been neglecting his studies). 

Four letters to him from Ennodius are extant; Ep. v 19, vi 1, 23, 

vir 31. 

Parthenius 3 magister officiorum et patricius (in Gaul) 544 

Son of Agricola 2, grandson of Ruricius (bishop of Limoges c. 
485-507); Ruric. Ep. u 32, 36-7. He was therefore a grandson also 

of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5 (father of Agricola). His noble 
ancestry is alluded to in the opening lines of Arator's letter to him, 
written in 544 (see below); Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, vv. 1-4 (Si 
tibi, magne, velim fasces memorare parentum, vix daret in tergo 
pagina lecta modum. A proavis atavisque potens, tu stemmata vincis 
moribus, et meritis cedit origo tuis). His wife was Papianilla 3; Ruric. 

Ep. 11 37, Greg. Tur. HF m 36. See stemma 16. He was married no 
later than 507, since Ruricius, who wrote a letter (Ep. n 37) to 
Parthenius and Papianilla jointly, died in that vear. Ruricius once 

sent him to Arles with a letter for Caesarius when the latter was 
already bishop (i.e. in 502/507); Ruric. Ep. 11 36. Possibly identical 
with 'Partemius' (sic), consanguineus of bishop Apollinaris of 
Valence, present at Arles with Ferreolus; V. Apollin. Valent. 10. 

While still à voung man Parthenius visited the Ostrogothic court 
at Ravenna as an envoy on behalf of his country; he created a 
favourable impression by his learning and eloquence and was success- 

ful in achieving the objects of the embassv; while at Ravenna he 
met Arator and introduced him to Caesar's Commentaries and to 
the writings of several Christian poets; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, 
vv. 19-27 (Vidi ego te, vidi iuvenem sermone diserto Hesperios 

proceres aequiperare senes, quo directus eras, legati munere functus, 
ut libertatis posceres actor opem. Mulsisti Geticas verbis felicibus 
aures, iuveruntque tuum publica vota solum. Nil auditor ovans potuit 

rex ille negare, cuius in arbitrio tunc ea causa fuit), cf. vv. 28-32 (his 
fame as an orator), vv. 33-48 (at Ravenna with Arator). Since he 
was still a ‘iuvenis’, the embassy must be early in his career and was 

presumably around the time of the Ostrogothic capture of Provence 
in 508 or soon afterwards. 

Between 508 and 544 he held several official posts; Arator, Ep. 

ad Parthenium, v. 9 (cingula plura geris, sed quae tu grandia reddis). 
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Details are lacking, but to judge by his Gallic origins and his later 
career he may have served under the Ostrogoths down to 536 and 
thereatter under the Franks, possibly in Provence (cf. below) which 
was ceded to the Franks in 536, In his later years he certainly held 
office under the Frankish king Theodebert (reigned 534-548) (see 
below). 

VIR ILLVSTRISSIMVS, PATRICIVS (at Arles) before 542: bishop Cae- 
sarius of Arles (died 542; cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 557-8) healed 
à favourite slave of Parthenius, "illustrissimus vir patricius’, at Arles; 
V. Caes. 1 49. There is nothing to show whether Parthenius obtained 
the title patricius while serving under the Ostrogoths or the Franks; 
if under the latter, he may (to judge by the location of the anecdote) 
have been an early (perhaps the first) rector Provinciae, an office 
whose later holders are known to have had the title patricius (cf. 
PLRE nt). 

MAGISTER OFFICIORVM ATQVE PATRICIVS (in Gaul) a. 544: Arator, 

Ep. ad Parthenium, address (domino illustri magnificentissimo 

atque praecelso Parthenio magistro officiorum atque patricio) (the 
letter was written in late 544). He held office in Gaul under a king 
whose territory included the Rhóne and the Rhine and is alluded to 

as ‘Germania’; Arator, Ep. ad Parthenium, vv. 13-16 (tu, facunde, 

sonas Rhodani Rhenique catervis; regia dulcisonum te probat aula 
virum. Te multis opulenta quidem Germania doctum suscipit, et 
patrio gaudet amore tibi). This suggests that he was now serving 

under [heodebert, whose kingdom, based on Rheims, also included 
Trier, Verdun and the Auvergne (Greg. Tur. HF in 23, 34, 36, 1v 

22). Under I heodebert he had imposed burdensome taxes on the 

people and made himself unpopular, and after Theodebert died (in 

548) a mob attacked him; he sought retuge in the church at Trier 

but was discovered and put to death; Greg. Tur. HF iu 36, 
He had some vears before executed his wife Papianilla and his 

friend Ausanius on suspicion of adultery; Greg. Tur. HF tit 36. 

The letter to him ol Arator in 544 accompanied a copy of the 

latter's versification ot the Acts of the Apostles. 

FL. PARTHENIVS 4 vic. V/VI 

Clarissim(a)e memori(a)e Vir; buried at Clusium with his wife 

Agnilla; x1 2588 =/LCV 145 Clusium. 

PASCENTIVS comes domus regiae (in Africa) E V 

Comes domus regiae; (also called) fisci vehementissimus exactor; 

Possid. V. Aug. 17. Comes; Aug. Ep. 238-9, 241 (headings. in some 
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MSS only), cf. Ep. 238.9 (vir tantus, qui pro fide, quam rei publicae 
debes, non times maledicta provincialium). It is uncertain what post 
he held, ‘Domus regia’ suggests the res privata, but provincial and 
diocesan officials of the res privata were procuratores and rationales 
He was perhaps comes et procurator divinae domus like Peregrinus 1 
other possibilities are the comes privatarum largitionum (cf. Jones, 
LRE1412) or a comes divinorum (cf. Sentius Marsus, in PLRE 1), or 
else a rationalis per Africam with the rank of comes. 

Pascentius was an Arian, and during his period of office had a 
dispute on matters of faith with Augustine; Aug. Ep. 238-9, 241 
(letters from Augustine to him), 240 (a letter from Pascentius). He 
used his official position to harass catholic bishops; Possid. V. Aug. 
17. 

He was older than Augustine (pro merito aetatis et dignitatis 
tuae); Aug. Ep. 238.1. 

Paschasius 1 adviser of Geiseric 437 

A native of Spain and for a long time a loyal and honoured fol- 
lower of the Vandal king Geiseric, until ordered by him to become 
an Arian; he refused and was in turn proscribed, exiled, tortured 

and killed, together with his colleagues Arcadius 2, Eutychius 2 and 
Probus 3; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437. See further Arcadius 2. 

PASCHASIVS 2 vsp. 507/511 
Paschasius and Leontius 22, 'viri spectabiles', were engaged in a 

boundary dispute with one another; when it descended into violence, 
Theoderic intervened and ordered Consularis to appoint an agrimen- 
sor to settle the matter; Cass. Var. ut 52 (a. 507/511). 

Probably not identical with Paschasius praefectus annonae in 
533/7 (PLRE m); Cass. Var. xu 9. The chronological gap is rather 
long for one man to remain a spectabilis and then only to become 
praefectus annonae. 

PASINICVS praeses Armeniae Primae 491 

His wife was Maria 5, the sister of John the Hesychast (cf, Encra- 

tius); in 491 he became governor of Armenia and began to oppress 
John's church at Colonia, hindering its administration and preventing 
its use as a place of asylum; Cyr. Scyth. V. Joann. Hesych. 4 (avvéfim 
.. .[laaüuxov . . . Thv T&v ‘Appeviwv bene àpynv). The date was im- 

mediately before the death of Zeno and when John had been bishop 
for nine years. Colonia was in the province of Armenia Prima, whose 
governors were still praesides in the sixth century. 
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Passara wife of Germanus E/M VI 

Wife of Germanus 4; Proc. BG m 39.14. Mother of lustinus, Iusti- 

nianus and lustina (all in PLRE m); Marcell. com. Addit. ad a. 540.1, 

Jord. Rom. 376, Proc. BG m 32.14, 39.17, 40.10, 1v 25.11, Anecd. 

5.8, Theoph. Sim. Hist. 11 12.6. See stemma 10. 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 

PASTINATVS (v.c. LIV/EV 
Correspondent of Symmachus; he lived overseas and wrote each 

year when the sea was open for navigation again; Symm. Ep. vin 44 

(a. 400). Possibly a senator living in Africa. 

Pastor doctor (at Rome) V/VI 

Medicus; a Christian, who built a tomb for himself at Rome in 

the cemetery of St Valentine; vi 33881 - /LCV 2141. The inscrip- 
tion has Chrisuan symbols. 

Paterius 1: lawyer (Anth. Gr. vit 343) ?L IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

PATERIVS 2 (v.c) EVI 

Ennodius composed a speech in 512 on the occasion of Paterius 

and Severus 15 going to school; they were both of noble family 
(ornamenta curulium) and numbered consuls among their ancestors 
(quorum quamvis familia meruerit scipiones et trabeas); Ennod. 

Dictio xin. Paterius was presumably descended from Fl. Paterius 3 

(cos. 443); perhaps his grandson. 

Fl. Paterius 3 PPO (Italiae) 442; cos. 443 

Fl. Paterius; P. Harris 86, P. Oxy, 1037. Paterius; elsewhere. 
PPO (ITALIAE) a. 442 Sept. 27, Nov. Val. 7.2* dat, Spoletio. Mar- 

cellus 2 was PPO in Gaul at this date, and Paterius therefore held 
the Italian prefecture, no doubt in succession to Faustus 8. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a, 443 with Petronius Maximus 22 (West) 
cos. 1t: Fasti, Rossit 711, 713-14, CIL m 2659 =/LCV 245, CIL m 
952] - ILCV 1245a, CIL ix 1368, P. Oxy. 1037, P. Harris 86, cf. 

Mansi V 1167 (ex consul). 

Presumably an ancestor, perhaps grandfather, of Paterius 2; 
famous for his eloquence; Ennod. Dictio xm (mentior, nisi vivit 

Paterius in opinione doctorum et perenni aere formatus illam elo- 
quentiae palmis nobilem inter peritos praesentat effigiem). 
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Aemilius Florus Paternus: proconsul of Africa 393, CSL 396/398; 
PLRE 1. 

PATRICIOLVS ?comes foederatorum (East) 503/513 

Father of Fl. Vitalianus 2; Josh. Styl. 60, Proc. BP1 8.3, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 214e 1, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 510, Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. 

Epit. 503). His son was born at Zaldaba in Lower Moesia; Joh. Ant. 
fr. 214e 1, Patriciolus may have been of Gothic descent (cf. Vitalia- 
nus). 

He was a military man and served as an officer in the Roman 
army in Anastasius's Persian war; Proc. BP 1 8.3. He arrived in the 
East with his son in Sept. 503; after defeating a Persian force near 
the Euphrates, he withdrew to Samosata; Josh. Styl. 60 (called ‘one 
of the Greek officers’ (*mdbrn"); the context shows that his office 

was military; he was perhaps a tribunus). 

?COMES FOEDERATORVM (East) a. 503/513: xouns óobepárcv; Theoph. 
AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect, Epit. 503). This passage concerns the 
rebellion of his son who was himself probably comes foederatorum; 
if the title was really held by Patriciolus (and is not erroneously 
applied to him instead of his son), he presumably was appointed to 
the office after 503 and before Vitalianus rebelled in 513. 

PATRICIVS 1 mag. epist. (West) 396-398 

Addressee of Symm. Ep. vm 54-65 (for 54-59, cf. Seeck, Symm., 
pp. clxxxiii-cIxxxiv). 

MAGISTER EPISTVLARVM (West) a. 396-398: in office in 396, Symm. 
Ep. vii 60 (epistularum regiarum magister; this letter is earlier than 
Ep. vu 63), 63 (tibi honor militiae pariat fructus secundos; for the 
date, 396, cf. Seeck, Symm., p. clxxxv); and in 398, Symm. Ep. 
vit 54. He probably received in office Symm. Ep. vit 61 and 64 
(dates uncertain); he was at court, perhaps in office, when he recei- 
ved Symm. Ef. vii 56 (date uncertain), 58 (a. 397/398), 62 (date 
uncertain), 65 (?a. 397). He is one of the unnamed 'amici' men- 
tioned in Symm. Ep. vi 6 (on the same affair as vn 65). 

He was at court in 400, Symm. Ep. vit 59, but there is no reason 
to suppose that he held office then. 

He was urged to read two speeches of Symmachus sent to Felix 2 
and Minervius (PLRE 1) in 397/398; Symm. Ep. vu 58. 

PATRICIVS 2 notarius (East) 404-406 

Norapwe; Pall. Dial., pp. 23, 60. In June 404 he was sent by the 
emperor Arcadius to order John Chrysostom to go into exile; Pall. 

837 



PATRICIVS 2 

Dial., p. 60 (for the date, cf. Soc. v118.18). In 406 he was the first 
person to visit the western envoys imprisoned at Athyra; Pall. Dial., 
p. 23. 

Patricius 3 advocate (in Constantinople) E V 

Native of Xanthus in Lycia, husband of Marcella 2, father of 

Proclus 4 (born 410 at Constantinople); Marin. V. Procli 6. He was 

a famous advocate at Constantinople (ró roU rárpoc éntrróevya, éó ' à 
Sù éxewos a905 pa óvopaaró« éyeyóveu, THY Sixavexny év 77 BaauM5L nódet 

deovTws ueraxeuidápevoc); Marin. V. Procli 8. 

Patricius 4 CRP (East) 420 Dec, 30 

CTh x 1.17* dat. Cpli. 

Patricius 5 poet and bishop E/MV 

Author of Homeric centones which he left unfinished; they were 

completed by the empress Aelia Eudocia 2; Zon. xm 23.39. They 

are extant, and the preface reveals that he was a bishop; see Eudocia, 
ed. A. Ludwich (1897). 

PATRICIVS 6 comes (East) c. 443 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus asking him to 

help Celestiacus; he is styled 7 óuerépa ueyadorpéreia; Theod. Ep. 34 

(addressed Tarpikiw kóumri). Celestiacus was a refugee from Carthage 

and was helped by Theodoret in c. 443. There is nothing in Theo- 

doret's letter to suggest that Patricius held office as comes Orientis. 

Patricius 7 philosopher M V 

He was a philosopher and is said by Damascius to have been guilty 

of mixing philosophy with theology; Dam. Epit. Phot. 132, cf. fr. 

213. 

Patricius 8 Mag. Off. (East) c. 466 

MAG. OFF. (East) c.a. 466: in c. 466 he read out in consistory the 

treasonable correspondence of Ardabur 1 iunior with the Persians; 
V. Dan. Styl. 55 (ŝa Marpixiov roù rnvixadra payiorpou bvros) (this led 

to Ardabur being dismissed from his post as M VM per Orientem and 
Zeno 7 becoming comes domesticorum and marrying Leo's daugh- 

ter Ariadne; the latter event occurred not later than 467). He 

received (undated) laws of Leo, CJ xm 19.9%, 20.3%, 4^ and 5", He had 
left office by 470 (see Fasti). 

In 474/5 the empress Verina, whose lover he was, planned to 
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depose her son-in-law Zeno, marry Patricius and make him emperor, 
but her brother Basiliscus 2 seized the throne for himself and had 

Patricius executed; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79 (Tatpixws 6 udyorpos ), 
Joh. Ant. fr. 210 (6476 rhs apxns rov uayiorpov ). 

Patricius 9 author of verses ?V 

Author of a fragmentary epithalamium ; Anth. Lat. 12 n. 941 
(Patricio vel Patrito nescio cui adscriptum). For the date, see R. 
Buente, Patrici Epithalamium Auspici et Aellae (1891). 

Patricius 10 professor of law; honorary QSP (East) ?M/L V 

Inclutae recordationis quaestorius et antecessor (i.e. a famous 
professor of law and probably an honorary QSP); he was the father 
of Leontius 23 and was evidently dead by 533; C/1 17.2.9 (a, 533 
Dec. 16). 

Presumably identical with the jurist Patricius whose opinions were 
often cited by sixth-century commentators on the Codex lustinianus; 
Basilica vui 2.79, 84; x1 1.67, 70; 2.20, 23; xtvm 1.60, etc. (Heim- 

bach, 1, pp. 403, 405, 646, 649, 692, 695, iv 585). For his date, cf. 
Cyrillus 2. 

PATRICIVS 11 v.sp. (East) 515 
Vir spectabilis; bearer of letters from the emperor Anastasius at 

Constantinople and Dorotheus, bishop of Thessalonica, to Pope 
Hormisdas at Rome, and of the Pope's replies in early 515; Coll. 
Avell. 107 = Hormisdas, Ep. 2 (Thiel) (dated 12 Jan. 515 at Con- 
stantinople, delivered 28 March), Coll. Avell. 105 = Hormisdas, Ep. 

3 (Thiel) (from Thessalonica, delivered at Rome 28 March 515), 
Coll. Avell. 108 = Hormisdas, Ep. 4 (Thiel) (from Rome, dated 
4 April 515), Coll. Avell, 106 = Hormisdas, Ep. 5 (Thiel) (from 
Rome, not dated). 

Possibly the same man as the Patricius who with Celer 2 was 
asked by Hormisdas to help the papal envoys in 519; Coll. Avell. 
152 (Jan. 519; addressed ‘Celeri et Patricio a pari’), The envoys 
wrote back to say that Patricius had been banished; Coll. Avell. 213 
(Feb./March 519; nobis nuntiaverunt Patricium senatorem proscrip- 

tum et in exilio missum). 

Patricius 12 quaestor palatii (in Italy) 534-535 

He studied at Rome and became an advocate; Cass. Var. x 7 (sic 
bonis artibus eruditus mox est forensibus aptatus excubiis ). 
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VIR INLVSTRIS, QVAESTOR (PALATII) (in Italy) a. 534-535: he was 
made quaestor by Theodahad for the thirteenth indiction (Sept. 
534-Aug. 535); Cass. Var. x 6 (addressed ‘Patricio v.i. quaestori’; 
quaesturae tibi fasces per tertiam decimam indictionem . . . con- 
cedimus), 7 (to the senate; per tertiam decimam indictionem illustri 
Patricio quaesturae contulimus dignitatem). 

Possibly identical with the Patricius to whom Boethius dedicated 
the commentary in Topica Ciceronis and the Interpretatio Euclidis 
Geometriae. 

CONSTANTIVS PATRICIVS 13 v.p. ?IV/V 

Constantius Patricius (?) v.p.; set up an altar to honour Terra; AE 

1946, 159 Glanum (near St Rémy, in Provence). 

Fl. Patricius 14 cos. 500; MVM praesentalis 500-518 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1962. Patricius; elsewhere. 
He was already elderly in 503; Zach. HE vit 4 (cited below). A 

native of Phrygia; Proc. BP1 8.2, Joh. Mal. 404, The word rarpixux 
in Joh. Mal. 393 = fr. 37 (Exc. de ins., p. 167) is apparently a title of 
Diogenianus 4, not the name of another general (as printed in fr. 37 
bv de Boor). 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 500 with Fl. Hypatius 6: Fasti, P. Oxy. 
1962, P. Strassb. 273, CJ u 4.43, 7.21. 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 500-518: orparnyos (on Dec. 4, 500); P. 

Strassb. 273. In 503 he and Hypatius were oi rap év Butavtiw orpariw- 
Tu üpxovrec; Proc. BP18.2 (i.e. magistri militum praesentales). Erpam- 

Aarns r0U peyahov npaicévrov; Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 398 (in 503). 

Erparp rms; Joh., V. Şev., p. 237 (in 511), Zach. HE vu 8 (in 511), 

Sev. Ant. Ep, Sel. 11 (in 508/11), Joh. Mal. 404 (in 514), Const. 
Porph. de cer. 193 (a. 518), Sev. Ant. Ep. 118 (a. 513/18). Erparmy: 

Proc. BP19.5.13 (in 503/4), Theoph. AM 5997 (in 503), Zach. HE 
vit + (in 503), Joh, Lyd. de mag. m 53 (in 503-5), Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 
(in 513). 

In May 503 he was sent with Fl. Areobindus Dagalaifus Areo- 

bindus 1 and FI. Hypatius 6 to command the Roman armies in the 

war against Persia; Proc. BP 18.1-2, Josh. Styl. 54, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 503, Zach. HE vi 4, Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 398, Theoph. AM 

5997, 5998. He invaded Arzanene (‘Arzun’), taking prisoners and 
destroying defences; Zach. HE vit 5. He and Hypatius pitched camp 
at Siphrios near Amida with 40,000 men; Proc. BP 18.10, Josh. 
Styl. 54, Theoph. AM 5997. They remained there in spite of requests 
for help from Areobindus near Nisibis; Josh. Styl. 55, Zach. HE vu 
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5, Theoph. AM 5997, They went away briefly in vain pursuit of 
some Persians, quickly returning when a captive promised (in vain) 
to betray Amida; Josh. Styl. 56. Later they successfully engaged 
some Ephthalite Huns but growing careless were surprised and put 
to flight by the main Persian army under Cavades and retreated to 
Samosata; Proc. BP 18.13-19, Josh. Styl. 57 (in August 503), Mar- 
cell. com. s.a. 503. The Roman reverses at this stage of the war were 
blamed on the cowardice and inexperience of Patricius and Hypatius; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. im 53. Hypatius was recalled and replaced by Celer 
2 (Joh. Mal. 399, Theoph. AM 5998), but Patricius remained until 

the war ended. He is described at this time as 'vir senex aequus ac 
fidelis, verumtamen ingenio parum acuto’; Zach. HE vu 4. 

In Jan./Feb. 504, having heard that the Persians were exploiting 
their occupation of Amida to re-stock the city with arms and sup- 
plies, Patricius left Melitene, where he was wintering, and invested 

Amida; he captured a Persian supply train; on the approach of Per- 
sian reinforcements he withdrew at first, then attacked and defeated 

them and captured their commanders; he then resumed the siege of 
Amida; Josh. Styl. 66. Later in 504 Celer joined him at Amida with 
the main Roman army; Josh. Styl. 67, 69. He mined and destroyed 
part of the outer walls but had to desist owing to increased Persian 

vigilance; Josh. Styl. 71. He remained at Amida when Celer took 
the main body of troops away to Persia; Josh. Styl. 75. He set an 
ambush and killed the Persian commander Glones and some of his 
men; Proc. BP 19.5-17 (the ambushing force was accompanied by 
two of Patricius’ 5opuóópot;other sources name its commander as 

Pharesmanes 3). 
At the end of hostilities (in 504/5) he helped arrange the ransom 

of Amida; Marcell. com. s.a. 503. He then withdrew to Melitene; 
Josh. Styl. 87. 

Patricius was involved in the religious controversies at Constanti- 
nople in 511-512. Discussions between Severus of Antioch and 

John of Claudiopolis were held at his house in Constantinople (in 

508/11); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 11. A document drawn up by a group ot 
monks of Constantinople accusing the patriarch Macedonius of 
Nestorianism was given to Patricius for delivery to the emperor 
Anastasius (in 511), and he later attended a silentium which dis- 

cussed the matter (on July 31,511); Zach. HE vu 8, At one point 

he and Celer were told to interrogate Macedonius (in 508/11); Joh., 
V. Sev., p. 237. In 512 he was sent with Celer to pacify rioting 
crowds in Constantinople; they were greeted with showers of stones 
and withdrew; Marcell. com. s.a. 512. 
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In 513 Patricius was the high-ranking envoy sent by Anastasius to 

Vitalianus 2 to learn his grievances when the latter advanced on 
Constantinople for the tirst time; he had long known Vitalian and 
his family and was his benefactor; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e = Exc. de ins., 

p. 144, fr. 103. In 515 when Vitalian attacked Constantinople for 
the third time, Patricius and Ioannes 60 refused to carry out Anas- 

tasius' order to attack, arguing that because of their long friendship 
it would look suspicious if Vitalian won; Joh. Mal. 404. 

In 518 after Anastasius died the scholares chose Patricius as their 
candidate to succeed to the throne; he was unacceptable to the 

excubitores and had to be rescued from them by Justinian; Const. 
Porph. de cer. 1 93. 

In 519 on Nov. 4 he was in Edessa trying to persuade the bishop 

Paul to accept the Council of Chalcedon or leave his see; when Paul 

declined to do either, Patricius used force and exiled him to Seleucia; 
Chron. Edess. 88, Ps.-Dion. chron. n, pp. 24-5. 

Described as just and loyal but rather slow-witted; Zach. HE vi 
4 (cited above). 

Iulius Patricius 15 cos. 459; Caesar (East) 470-471 

Full name; mı 9522. Patriciolus; Marcell, com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 

239, Rom. 338. Patricius; elsewhere. 

He was the son of Fl. Ardabur Aspar and brother of Ardabur | 

iunior and Herminericus (and therefore an Alan hy descent); Candi- 
dus — Phot. Bibl. 79, V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. 
Get, 239, Rom. 338, Vict. Tonn, s.a. 470, 471, Joh. Mal. 371, Evagr. 
HE n 16, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Theoph. AM 5961, 5963-4, Zon. 

XIV 1.3. See stemma 4. 

CONSVL (East) a. 459 with Fl. Ricimer 2 (West): Fasti, Joh. Mal. 
369, ut 9522, 13127. 

CAESAR (East) a. 470-471: Leo proclaimed him Caesar, possibly 

in 470 (Vict, Tonn. s.a. 470), in order to induce Aspar to remain 
loval; Candidus, V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 171, Jord. Get. 

239, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 470, Evagr. HE t1 16, Joh. Mal. fr. 31, Theoph. 

AM 5961 (=a. 468), 5963, Zon. xtv 1.3. Because Patricius was an 
Arian, Leo had to promise leaders of the church that he would 

change to the catholic faith before becoming emperor; V. S. Mar- 
celli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471. 

Patricius married Leontia 1, the younger daughter of the emperor 
Leo; V. S. Marcelli 34, Marcell. com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Joh. 
Mal. fr. 31. See stemma 7. 

He was deposed when Aspar was murd red in 471 but allowed to 
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live on; Candidus, Nic. Call. HE xv 27 (all other sources allege that 
he was killed in 471 at the same time as Aspar and Ardabur; Marcell. 
com. s.a. 471, Jord. Get. 239, Rom. 338, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 471, Evagr. 

HE u 16, Joh. Mal, 371, Joh. Mal. fr. 31, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, 

Theoph. AM 5963-4). His marriage must have been annulled, because 
Leontia shortly afterwards married Fl. Marcianus 17. 

Flavius Patricius Vitalianus 

Flavius Patricius Claudius Zenophanes 

Patroinus CSL (West) 401-408 

[Pa] troinus; Codes. Matpwivoc; Zos. Patruinus; Symm. The name 
is uncommon, but cf. in Spain /LCV 3932 (Antestius Patruinus); in 
Gaul at Amiens xm 3518 =/LCV 40074 (Patroina); at Rome /LCV 
3253c (Patroinus), Rossii 508 =/LCV 44144 adn. (Patroina), Rossi 

1 692 = ILCV 2804 (Patroina), [LCV 2553 adn. (Patroina), and 
ILCV 3979x (Patroina). 

Brother of Petronius 1, with whom he jointly received Symm. Ef. 
vu 102 (late 398), 103 (a. 398/399), 104 (early 399), 110 (early 
401) and probably 127 (date unknown; MSS ‘ad Patruinum’, but it 
appears to be addressed to both brothers); his name has replaced his 
brother's in the heading of some of the letters Symm. Ep. vu 105-28, 
but he probably received vn 105, 107, 108, 110-13, 115-26 and 
128. 

He was probably an influential person at court while his brother 
was vicartus Hispaniarum; Symm. Ep. vit 108 (he had helped Caeci- 
lianus 1 once before but his brother had not, perhaps because he 

was absent in Spain, cf. Ep. vu 109 and Ep. m 36), 112 (late 397). 
With his brother he remained at court from 398 to 401, when 

they were men of influence; Symm. Ep. vu 102 (late 398), 103 
(398/399), 105 (early 399), 107 (date unknown), 108 (398/401), 

113 (March 398), 116 (date unknown), 120 (date unknown), 122 

(400), 123 (date unknown), 124 (398/401), 125 (date unknown), 
128 (date unknown; he is ranked among the 'potiores'). He seems to 

have held office during this period, since Symmachus once refers to 

him as ‘vir spectabilis', in Ep. v 57 (by 401, since he acquired the 
status of ‘illustris’ in that year, see below). He was perhaps in this 

post when he received Ep. vit 116, 117 and 125. On this office, cf. 
Petronius 1. 

CSL a. 401 April 28-408 Aug. 13: 401 April 285 (MSS Feb. 26), 
CTh vi . 2.22* pp. Med. His appointment is mentioned in Symm. 
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Ep. vi 110 (congratulating both brothers on their promotion — vos 
iustis honorum crevisse processibus). He received in this office Ep. 
vir 126 (concerning Apulian estates owned by the heirs of Aradius 
Rufinus — see Rufinus 11, in PLRE 1), and perhaps vir 121, 125, 127, 
128. He apparently remained in office until 408 August 13 when he 
was murdered together with other ministers of Honorius (see Chario- 
baudes) by rebellious soldiers at Ticinum; Zos. v 32.6 (styled ò rap 
8ncavpo mpoearws) (for the date, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). 

His wife (Anonyma 3) is mentioned as ailing in Symm. Ep. vm 
19.2 (a. 397). 

PAVLA (St) 1: friend of Jerome; PLRE 1. 

PAVLA 2: daughter of Laeta and Toxotius, born c. 400; PLRE 1. 

(P)AVLA 3 c.f. ?471 

Paula c.f,; buried at Rome, apparently with the ‘sacra virgo’ 

Macedonia in 471;vr 32029 = Rossit 836 = JLCV 1708 adn. 

PAVLA 4 cL LY 

Cl(arissima) f(emina); daughter of Petronia 1, sister of Gordianus 

2 and probably Aemiliana; buried at Rome on Aug. 26, 484; Rossi! 

843 = ILCV 167. Their father was the deacon Felix, later Pope Felix 

III; see Petronia 1. 

.. a Paula 5 inl.f. MV 

.. Ja Paula inl(ustris) lem(ina); buried at Rome in December of a 

year when an Aetius was consul prior (i.e. in 432, 437, 446 or 454); 

vi 32030 - /LCV 217 adn. = Rossit 766. 

*IPAVLACIVS!* ] praefectus augustalis 398/404 

'O mas ‘ANekavbpeiac abyouaráMoc; he fined a widow who then 

appealed for help to John Chrysostom at Constantinople; Phot. 

Bibl. 96 (= George, Life of John Chrysostom). This biography con- 

tains much fictitious material, 

PAVLACIVS 2 comes et loci servator (in Egypt) V/VI 

‘Emi [av\axiov rod peyaho{ perearárov) kóu[n|ro« k(ai) romor(nprnroi); 
AE 1903, 230 = Arch, Pap. n, p. 570 inscription from Egypt, pro- 

venance unknown. The inscription recor s the restoration of a gate; 
this suggests that Paulacius was loci servator of a town. 
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PAVLINA 1: daughter of St Paula and Iulius Toxotius, died 396; 
PLRE 1. 

Paulina 2 wife of Armentarius L IV/E V 

Augustine wrote a letter (Ep. 127) to Paulina and her husband 

Armentarius |, addressing it 'dominis eximiis meritoque honorabi- 
libus ac desiderabilibus filiis'. The date was after 410 (cf. CSEL 58, 

p. 35). Paulina is probably identical with the 'religiosa famula dei 
Paulina’ for whom Augustine wrote the Liber de videndo Deo (= 
Ep. 147). 

Paulina 3 mother of the usurper Leontius 17 MV 

Joh. Mal. 388 = fr. 35 (= Exc. de ins., p. 165). 

PAVLINVS of Pella 1: poet, lived 376-c. 460; PLRE I. 

PAVLINVS 2 (v.c.) 395-396 

Appointed ‘legatus’ by the senate in 395 to jom Postumianus and 
Pinianus (both in PLRE 1); this caused disputes in the senate; Symm. 
Ep. v1 22 (late 395), 26 (early 396), 

Perhaps identical with Anicius Paulinus PVR 380 (= Paulinus 12 

in PLRE 1). 

PAVLINVS3 comes (East) L IV/E V 

Kóuns; landowner in the Heracleopolite nome, dead by 411; Stud. 

Pal. xx 117, 6 Heracleopolite nome (dated a. 411; his heirs are men- 
tioned). 

PA(VLINVS?) 4 v.c, comes (East) IV/VI 
“Evéa xar[dxerras]/é Xaumpó[raroc]/ kóp(nc) Mafvdewoc?]; Ramsay, 

Studies in the Eastern Roman Provinces, 165 n. 27 Ambararassi 
(= Sidamarium, in Lycaonia). The restoration of the name is con- 

jectural. 

Paulinus 5 poet ?E V 

Author of a poem, described in the MS (Parisinus 7558) as 'S. 

Paulini epigramma’; CSEL 16, pp. 503-8. The poem, probably 
written in Gaul, alludes to a recent invasion by barbarians, calling it 

the first one (vv. 9-11 namque agris opibusque hominum terraeque 

colonis nunc primum inlaesae turbato foedere pacis barbarus incum- 
bit) and naming them as Sarmatians, Vandals and Alans (vv. 18ff.). 
This suggests a date in or soon after 407. The allusion to Gaul is a 
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restoration by the editor, C. Schenkl, in v. 105 (te corde hinc ges- 
tans abii (ad) Tecumque resedi — the river Tecum (Tech) was in 

southern Gaul, in Narbonensis Prima). Paulinus' description as 

‘sanctus’ probably arose from confusion with St Paulinus of Nola. 
Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 361-3. 

Paulinus 6 domesticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. iu 272 (addres- 
sed IlauMvo: boueorik o ). 

Paulinus 7 rhetor (at Périgueux) ?E/MV 

Si a te instructio rhetorica poscatur, hi Paulinum . . . non requi- 

runt; Sid, Ap, Ep. vit 11.2 (c. 480) (Sidonius, writing to Lupus 1, 
remarks that the Vesunnici, i.e. the people of Périgueux, can learn 
rhetoric from him as well as once they did from Paulinus). 

Paulinus 8 Mag. Off. (East) 430 

His father, whose name is not recorded (= Anonymus 34), was à 

comes domesticorum in the East; Joh. Mal. 352, Chron. Pasch, s.a. 
420, John of Nikiu 87.1. 

Paulinus was a youthful companion of Theodosius I and they 

grew up together; Joh. Mal. 352, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 192, John of Nikiu 87.1. 

He helped Pulcheria to search for a wife for Theodosius and 
introduced him to Eudocia 2; Joh. Mal. 353, 355, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 421. 

His career was advanced by Theodosius after the emperor was 

married; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421 (éroimaev 51a ráans dkias éħbeiv). 

MAG. OFF, (East) a. 430: a. 430 April 16, CTh v1 27.23% dat. Cpli. 
In a. 428/431, Nestorius (patriarch of Constantinople) slandered 
Pulcheria to him; Theod. Lect. Epit. 340 (= Suid. Il 2145). Appoin- 

ted by Theodosius (xat wera raura mporyáyero adrov uáyuarpov); Joh. 

Mal. 356, John of Nikiu 87.2. He was already replaced by autumn 
43] (see Fasti). 

Possibly in 443 he was suspected by Theodosius of being Eudo- 
cia's lover and was exiled to Cappadocia; he was then executed at 

Caesarea in Cappadocia, perhaps in 444; Joh. Mal. 356-7 (6 uáyw- 

Tpos), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 444 (uáywrpoc), John of Nikiu 87.3-13, 

Theoph. AM 5940 (ò udàytarpox ), Zon. xm 23.28-35, Cedr. 1 590-1, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 440 (magister officiorum), Nestorius, Le Livre 

d'Héraclide de Damas (tr. Nau), p. 331; for the date, cf. Bury LRE? 
1 229-230 with 230 nn. 4-5, For an alternative view, that his fall 
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and death were in 440 (as given by Marcellinus comes), cf. Seeck, 

Untergang V1, 246, 449-50 (where it is also argued that it was not 
Eudocia but Pulcheria with whom he committed adultery). The 

chronology is very uncertain, and the story of his adultery may be 

no more than a contemporary rumour. 

Paulinus 9 PVR 425/455 

Salvo d.n./ Valentini/ano pp.Aug.// Paulinus/ v.c. praef./urb. 

fecit;xiv 4120, n. 4 = Xv 7106 bronze tablet, inscribed on both 

sides; provenance uncertain. Similarly inscribed tablets are all of 
mid fifth-century date, and this emperor will probably therefore be 
Valentinian III. 

PAVLINVS 10 (v.e) MV 
Son of Pontius Leontius 30; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 12.5 (a. 461/462; cf. 

Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 67). 
Perhaps identical with the Paulinus, addressed as ‘dominus insig- 

nis’ and styled ‘magnificentia tua’, who corresponded on religious 
matters with Faustus, bishop of Riez; a native of Bordeaux, he is 

praised for his eloquence and commended for his orthodox faith; 
Faustus, Ep. 4, 5, cf. Avit. Ep. 4 (an allusion to his correspondence 
with Faustus). 

Paulinus 11 cos. 498; patricius 510 

CONSVL (West) a. 498 with Ioannes Scytha 34 (East): Fasti, Rossi 
1920-4 (1050-4 could be either 498 or 534). 

PATRICIVS a. 510: Cass. Var. 123 (a. 507/511), n 3 (a. 510), m 29 
(a. 510/511). 

In 507/511 Festus 5 and Symmachus 9 made accusations (unspe- 
cified) against him; Cass. Var. 1 23. He was a friend and supporter of 
Felix 19; Cass. Var. n 3. Theoderic made over to him and his heirs 

all the disused granaries at Rome; Cass. Var. m1 29. 
Probably identical with Paulinus ‘consularis vir’ whose property 

Boethius 5 claimed to have narrowly preserved from avaricious 
courtiers; Boeth. Cons. Phil. 1 4.13. 

PAVLINVS 12 v.sp., defensor ecclesiae Romanae 519-520 

V (ir) s(pectabilis) defensor vestrae ecclesiae; Coll. Avell. 191 (a 
letter from Justinian to Hormisdas, dated early July 519). Vir reli- 
giosus defensor; Coll. Avell. 191. Vir honestus defensor; Coll. Avell. 
184 (Jan. 520). Romanae ecclesiae defensor; Coll. Avell. 168 (519 
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July 9), 175 (519 Dec. 3), 220 (519 April 29). He carried corres- 
pondence between Rome and Constantinople. 

Brother of Proemptor; Coll. Avell. 191. 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 13 PVR before 483; patricius 

Inscr. 1-5) Rome, from the site of the urban prefecture: 1) v1 
11205; 2) v1 1166c; 3) v1 16562; 4) vi 31882; 5) AE 1923, 65; 
Inscr. 6) v1 32173 (Flavian amphitheatre); Inscr. 7) ix 6090, 8 = 
XV 7111 bronze tablet (Ligures Baebiani). 

Full name; /nscr. 1-3, 5. To be restored; /nser. 4, 6. Passefilus: 

Inscr. 7. 

He was evidently descended from Fabius Pasiphilus (see PLRE 1, 
Pasiphilus 2). 

PVR before 483: v.c. et inl, praef. urbi (or similar); /nscr. 1-5. V.c. 
pref. urbi; Inscr. 7. Ex praefecto urbis Romae adque patrici; Inscr. 6. 

The date will be before 483, since Inscr. 6 (inscribed on a seat in the 

Flavian amphitheatre) is under Odovacer before 483 (see Aggerius); 
Inscr. 7 is addressed 'salvis dd nn' (i.e. possibly when there were still 
two emperors, before 476; however, the Ostrogothic kings were also 
styled ‘dominus noster' in Italy; cf. D 825, 827-9, 8955-6). 

PATRICIVS before 483: Inscr. 6 (see above). 

PONTIVS PAVLINVS 14 (x 6088): PLRE 1. 

MEROPIVS PONTIVS PAVLINVS 15: poet, bishop of Nola; 

PLRE 1. 

PONTIVS PROSERIVS PAVLINVS 16 v.c., cons. Camp. 409 

Inscr. 1-4 Campania: /nscr. 1) X 1128 Abellinum; 2-3) x 1702-3 

Puteoli; 4) AE 1972, 143 (= Samnium xxx (1957), p. 234 = AE 
1961, 136) Beneventum. 

Full name, /nser. 2, 4; to be restored, 3; PERENO PAULINO (sic MS), 

1. On Inscr. 2 he is styled ‘Pontius Proserius Paulinus iunior' (see 
below ). 

V.C. CONS. CAMP. (or similar): /nscr. 1, 2, 4. Office lost; 3. The date 

was 409; /nscr. 1 (erected when Caecilianus 1 was PPO). Undated; 

Inscr. 2-4. 
His ancestors were patrons at Puteoli (he was ‘ab origine patro- 

nus"); he restored buildings there and was honoured with a statue 
‘ob merita patris ac sua’; /nscr. 2. He was also ‘patronus originalis' 

at Capua, where the ordo honoured him with a statue as their 'resti- 

tutor’; /nscr. 4 (perhaps removed to Beneventum from Capua). 
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He is perhaps called ‘iunior’ to distinguish him from Meropius 
Pontius Paulinus (PLRE 1) (cf. for a similar case Publilius Ceionius 
Caecina Albinus and Caecina Decius Albinus iunior (7 Albinus 8 and 
10 in PLRE 1), both consulares Numidiae); they were not father and 
son, and may have been uncle and nephew. Presumably Paulinus was 
related to Proserius. 

Paulus 1: former tribunus (in Egypt) IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

PAVLVS 2: quaestor, poet cited by Aldhelm IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

PAVLVS 3 comes domorum (per Cappadociam) 396 

396 March 28, CTh x 1.15* dat. Cpli. The title comes domorum 
occurs only in the East, in Cappadocia (cf. CTh vi 30.2). 

Paulus 4 officialis in the sacrae largitiones (West) 398/399 

Paulus amicus meus iamdiu aerario sacro militat, sed non pro 
gradu militiae spectandus tibi; nam probitate morum suorum medio- 
critatem vincit officii; Symm. Ep, tv 37 (a. 398/9; to Minervius 
CSL; PLRE 1). 

PAVLVS 5 ?dux (in Egypt) E/M V 

Described by Isidore of Pelusium as a worthy general devoted to 
the welfare of others and to the support of religion (6 yevvaioc Nai os 
6 dpwros arparmYóc, 6 Tov Bacthéws THY xeuoroviav pr) àárgiáoac, ò ra Kal’ 

éavrüv rapis cov (va rà Ta GA\wy éravcpü corra: . . . éreffóa xprvac ndvra 

pix oixo6ourjv yweatat rs "ExKAnoias — it is not clear whether the last 

phrase refers to the actual building of a church or to building up the 
power of the Church); Isid. Pel. Ep. n 25. Possibly a dux in Egypt; 
Isidore seems to have known him personally. 

PAVLVS 6 tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium containing moral 
advice; Isid. Pel. Ep. m 347 (addressed MabAw rodiobva). 

Paulus 7 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 239 (addres- 
sed Taw oxoAaoruco:). 
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Paulus 8 grammaticus; then Novatian bishop (at Constantinople) 
419-438 

Formerly a teacher of Latin grammar (vpórepov uév Mryc "Poyaixr 

óibágkaAos nv), he decided to devote himself to a life of asceticism; 
in 419 he succeeded Chrysanthus (PLRE 1) as Novatian bishop of 
Constantinople; Soc. vn 17, Suid. I1 814. Perhaps he had been a 

grammaticus at Constantinople. 
He died in 438 shortly before July 21; Soc. vn 46. 

PAVLVS 9 (v.sp.) comes consistorianus (East) 431 

Nephew of the patriarch of Alexandria, Cyril; he was found to 
have delivered a sum of gold to Scholasticius 1 in 431 when he was 
comes consistorianus at the eastern court; the gift was a bribe to 
support Cyril in the dispute with Nestorius; ACOec. 1 iv, p. 85 (a 
letter from Acacius, the bishop of Beroea, to Alexander, the bishop 

of Hierapolis in Euphratensis: hoc vero aurum tradebatur a Paulo 
quodam filio fratris Cyrilli Alexandrini, qui illic comes erat con- 
sistorianorum). He is described in Mansi vı 1021 as the son of Cyril's 

sister. Comites conststoriant were of spectabilis rank; cf. CTh v112.1 
(a. 399), 

Paulus 10 PSC (East) 431 

Praepositus; at the eastern court; bribed to support the interests 
of Cyril of Alexandria at Ephesus in 431; 4COec. 1 iv, pp. 223-224. 

He may be either praepositus of Theodosius or praepositus Augus- 
tae; cf. Chryseros 1. 

Paulus 11 sophist ?V 

Cited in anonymous commentaries on the Xráce« of Hermogenes 

as a fellow commentator; Walz, Rhet. Gr. vu 34.13, 235.15, 525.27, 

527.31, 619.23, 624.21, 624.29. Also mentioned with Athanasius 2, 

Phoebammon 2 and Sopater 2 in a list supposedly of writers on 
medicine but probably of commentators on Hermogenes; cf. Rabe, 

RAM 62,587. 

Paulus 12 sophist ?V 

Native of Germe (in Hellespontus); a sophist and author of a 
commentary on Lysias; Suid. M 811. 
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PAVLVS 13 v.c, domesticus (East) V/VI 

'O Aaumpóraroc bouéaruoc; named at Corinth with Ianuarius 6 patri- 

cius; CIG 8824 Corinth. 

PAVLVS 14 ?consularis (of Libya Pentapolis) V/VI 

Evdruyess éri ToU ueyaXonperearárov Mabou braru00 éyévero Tò Epyou 

rovro; C.H. Kraeling, Ptolemais, City of the Pentapolis, p. 211, no. 14 
Ptolemais (Pentapolis). Pentapolis is not otherwise known ever to 
have been governed by consulares; it was still under praesides in the 
sixth century, according to the list of provinces in Hierocles. Either 
the province was temporarily placed under consulares, or Paulus 
was not the governor but a wealthy person prominent at Ptolemais. 
The use of éni implies that he held office there. 

PAVLVS 15 former praeses (West) V/VI 

Vir praesidialis; father of Aelianus 5; xm 1796 =/LCV 89 Lug- 
dunum. Presumably a native of Rheims like his son. 

PAVLVS 16 tribunus (East) ?V/VI 

+ Tón[oc ]/IHa$Xou/Tpi$o]vov K[v]uvbuo /[rov; CIG 9157 Mopsuestia 

(Cilicia). He was a native of Cyinda (a place apparently unrecorded 
elsewhere). 

Paulus 17 ?notarius (West) V/VI 

Paulus E] et Diugenia cum suis votum solvent;v 1601 =JLCV 

1881 Aquileia. The monogram perhaps represents ‘notarius’. 

PAVLVS 18 vc. V/VI 
V.c.; v1 32028 = [LCV 139 adn. (an inscription in a mosaic in the 

floor of the old basilica S. Pauli at Rome). 

Paulus 19 MV 

Involved with Alethius 2 in a dispute of long standing, which was 
referred by Sidonius Apollinaris to Explicius for settlement; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. n 7 (a. 461/467). His rank is unknown and he is not other- 
wise recorded. 

PAVLVS 20 comes (?rei militaris) (in Gaul) 469 

Comes; in alliance with the Franks under Childeric I he led his 

Roman troops against the Visigoths and carried off much booty; 
later they attacked Odovacer and his Saxons at Angers and defeated 
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them, but in the battle Paulus was killed; Greg. Tur. HF i1 18 (Paulus 
vero comes cum Romanis ac Francis Gothis bella intulit et praedas 
egit. Veniente vero Adoyacrio Andecavos, Childericus rex sequenti 
die advenit, interemptoque Paulo comite, civitatem obtinuit), Lib. 
Hist. Franc. 8 (where Paulus is wrongly presented as Childeric’s 
enemy). For the date, cf. L. Schmidt, Geschichte der deutschen 
Stámme,1, p. 262 n. 2 (citing Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2). 

Although Paulus is styled ‘comes’, he may have been a magister 
militum in Gaul. 

Paulus 21 PPO Illyrici 474 ?March 16 

C] n 7.17 (styled *pp. per Illyricum’; a law of Leo II and Zeno, 
i.e, 474, perhaps issued at the same time as n 7.16 on the same 
topic, on March 16). 

Paulus 22 sophist; (later) monk M/L V 

A sophist who became a monk by 475/6 and then an abbot at 
Alexandria; Zach. HE tv 12, v prol., v 1, vr 1, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 
14,57. In 475/6 he drafted the encyclical of Basiliscus condemning 
Chalcedon and the tome of Leo; Zach. HE v 1. 

Paulus 23 brother of Orestes M/LV 

Brother of Orestes 2 (and therefore son of Tatulus, and a native 
of Pannonia); Odovacer, after killing Orestes at Placentia, then went 

on to Ravenna and killed Paulus, on Sept. 4, 476; Anon. Val. 8. 37, 
Fast. Vind. prior. s.a. 476 (Sept. 4), Auct. Haun. ordo prior, ordo 
post. and ordo post. marg. (Aug. 31) s.a. 476, Cass. chron. s.a. 476. 
Sce stemma 12. 

Paulus 24 primicerius scholae secundae (West) L V or M VI 

Pri(micerius) escole secundae; died aged about 65, buried at Rome 

in either 480 or 541 (con. Basilii ....);vi 31971 = Rossir 865 = ILCV 
485b. 

PAVLVS 25 sacellarius 484 

Formerly a slave of Zeno, he had become his sacellartus by 484 

when he was sent as joint-commander with Ioannes 33 of Zeno's 
fleet in the war against Illus 1; he and loannes Scytha 34 besieged 
the rebels in the Fortress of Papirius in late 484 after their defeat; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4 (6 £x obaw yevóuevoc abroo oaxeXNápux ). The 

post of sacellarius was held only by eunuchs. 

Perhaps identical with Paulus à rov Bagiéux oixérnc who tried to 
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assassinate Illus in 477 for Zeno but was caught and punished to 
pacify Illus; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1. 

Paulus 26 cos. 496 

Brother of the emperor Anastasius; Marcell. com. s.a. 496, Pris- 
cian, Pan. 290ff. Possibly husband of Magna; Theod. Lect. Epit. 
481 = Theoph. AM 6002. Alluded to but not named; Proc. Gaz. 
Ep. 59. His children are mentioned in Priscian. Pan. 295 (fratris 
natos). Perhaps father of Probus 8. See stemma 9. 

CONSVL (East) a. 496 without a colleague in the East (for the 

West, see Speciosus): Fasti, Stud. Pal. xx 129, 17, Marcell. com. s.a. 
496 (fratre consule). 

Paulus 27 (vir inlustris) (East) L V 

Father of Proculus 5; probably therefore a native of Constanti- 
nople; he is said to have been surpassed by his son in respect of the 
(honorary) consulship (év & brárcow påsar mais vixqoe rora), Anth. 
Gr. xvi 48. 

He had presumably reached a similar rank to that which his son 
held before the latter obtained the consulship. He will therefore 
have been a vir inlustris, possibly holder of one of the lesser posts of 
inlustris grade (viz. QSP, Mag. Off., CSL or CRP). He seems not to 
be identifiable with any other of the known Pauli. 

Paulus 28 poet L V/E VI 

Aeneas of Gaza wrote to Zosimus 3 the sophist on behalf of 
Paulus mourns kal yépow; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 10. 

PAVLVS 29 tribunus (et notarius) (East) 500(-517?) 

In 500 Anastasius sent the donative to the Illyrian soldiers 'per 

Paulum tribunum notariorum'; Marcell. com. s.a. 500. The title 

seems to be the equivalent of tribunus et notarius (cf. CTh vi 10.2-5). 

Perhaps identical with the Paulus who took money to the PPO 
Ioannes 62 in 517 for ransom for Romans captured by the Goths; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 517 (per Paulum). 

Paulus 30 notarius (of Vitalianus) 520 

A follower of Vitalianus 2, he was his notarius; murdered with 

him and Celerianus in the palace at Constantinople in July 520; 
Zach. HE vui 2 (‘vordpws’), Marcell. com. s.a. 520 (satelles), Jord. 
Rom. 361 (satelles), Mich. Syr. ix 12. 
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Fl. Paulus 31 PVR 438 

Inscr. 1) v11726 =JLCV 94 adn., basilica Ostiensis; 2) v1 32086-7 
= Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 10. 

Full name; /nscr. 1-2, Gesta senatus (in CTh, ed. Mommsen, t ii, 
p. 1). 

VICARIVS Or PROCONSVL before 438: Inscr. 2 (cited below; his pre- 
fecture was his second post with appellate jurisdiction). 

PVR a. 438: on Dec. 25, 438, he was present at the session of the 

Senate which accepted the Codex Theodostanus; Gesta senatus 1,5 
(Fl. Paulus, v.c. et inl. urbis praefectus). Vir clarissimus, praefectus 
urbi iterum vice sacra iudicans; he repaired portions of the Flavian 
amphitheatre; Inscr. 2 (a. 425/450, under Theodosius II and Valen- 
tinian [II Augg.). The office is to be restored on /nscr. 1. 

FL. PAVLVS 32 v.c., ex tribunis (West) ?V 

V.c., ex trib(unis); vim 8345 = /LCV 109c Cuicul (Africa) (an 

inscription in the mosaic floor of a Christian basilica). 

FL. PAVLVS(?) 33 comes (East) 473/474 

+) Povdov (or TlavXov) rox (sic) ueyahorpe kus +; IGLS n 553B 

Hirbet el-Hatib, in the Jebel Barisha (Syria), dated a. 473/474. 

Fl. Paulus 34 patricius; cos, 512 

Fl. Paulus; SB 5174, 5175, 7369, P. Colt Nessana 16.1. Paulus: 

elsewhere. 
Son of Vivianus 2 (and so brother of Adamantius 2); Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. m 48, Sev. Ant. Ep. 118, /G x ii, i, 280 Thessalonica. 

PATRICIVS: Zach. V. Sev., p. 105, Sev. Ant. Ep. 118. 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 512 with Fl. Moschianus 2 (East): Fasti, 

SB 5174, 5175, 7369, P. Colt Nessana 16.1. He owed Zenodotus 2 

1,000 pounds of gold for the consulship, and could not pay as his 

father's generosity in his own consulship had diminished the family 

fortunes; the money was paid by the emperor Anastasius who also 
made Paul a gift of an additional 1,000 pounds of gold; Joh. Lvd. 
de mag. i 48. 

He is mentioned by Severus of Antioch in a letter to Soterichus 

bishop of Caesarea as ‘the revered and Christ-loving patrician Paul 
son of Vivian'; Sev. Ant. Ep. 118. In 508/510 (for the date, see 

Apion 2) he and Apion received the dedication of a treatise against 

Eutyches by Severus of Antioch; Zach. V. Sev., p. 105 (‘to Apion 
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and Paul, of very illustrious memory, who were patricians’; these 
words suggest that the work was dedicated to them after they were 
dead, but presumably ‘of very illustrious memory’ is a later inser- 
tion). Paulus was presumably a monophysite. 

Fl. Paulus 35 defensor (of Antaeopolis) 523/524-525 

" Ek6uoc rs "AvrauomoNXrox (or similar); P. Cairo Masp. 67254 
Aphrodite (a. 525 Oct. 30), P. Ross.-Georg. m 34-5 Antaeopolis 
(both dated in a second indiction, presumably the one correspond- 
ing to Sept. 523/Aug. 524). 

Fl. Synesius Gennadius Paulus 56 PVR before 467 

Inscr. 1) AE 1948, 98 Rome; Inscr. 2) ^. Chastagnol, Le sénat 

romain, 67 n. 2 Rome (Flavian amphitheatre). 
Full name; Inscr. 2. Synesius Gennadius Paulus; Inscr. 1, Paulus; 

Sid. Ap. 
His names suggest that he was related to Rufius Synesius Hadi- 

rianus and to Gennadius Avienus 4; if so, he will have been a mem- 
ber of the family of the Rufii. 

PVR before 467: v.c. praef. urb.; Inscr. | (undated) (he carried out 

repairs to a building in the Largo Argentina at Rome). He was 'prae- 
fectorius' in 467; Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.1 (see below). 

He was a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris 6, who stayed at his 

house when in Rome on an embassy in 467 and who received from 

him the advice to seek the support of Gennadius Avienus and 
Caecina Basilius 11 for his mission; Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.2-4. 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Inscr. 2 (v.c. et 

inlustris, — his office is lost) to be dated between 476 and 483 (see 

Aggerius). 
Sidonius praised his learning and the virtue of his way of life; 

Sid. Ap. Ep. 19.1 (nos Pauli praefectorii tam doctrina quam sancti- 
tate venerandis laribus excepti comiter blandae hospitalitatis officiis 
excolebamur, Porro non isto quisquam viro est in omni artium 
genere praestantior, Deus bone, quae ille propositionibus aenigmata, 
sententiis schemata, versibus commata, digitis mechanemata facit! 
Illud tamen in codem studiorum omnium culmen antevenit, quod 

habet huic eminenti scientiae conscientiam superiorem). 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 

Flavius Paulus Andreas 

Flavius Paulus Leontius Marinous Petronius Hesachius 

855 



PAVLVS 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

PE...  (vsp., vicarius, or praefectus annonae, urbis Romae) 523 

Concessum locum Pe. . . Rome ex trb volup [tatum . . .] et 
coniugi eius lohan[nae. . .] ;v1 8566 = Rossi 1 989 = /LCV 110 
(dated 523). Pe. .. was tribunus voluptatum before promotion to 
some office ending with the word 'Romae'; the urban prefecture is 
unlikely, such promotion constituting too great a step from fribunus 
voluptatum, and one of the posts of spectabilis rank is more pro- 
bable. Either vicarius urbis Romae or praefectus annonae urbis 
Romae is possible. 

PEGASIVS I comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter trom Nilus the monk; he was married; Nil. 

Ep. 11 209 (addressed Mnyaoiw kounre). 

Pegasius 2 ?Gallic noble MV 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris, in which Sido- 
nius expresses approval of Menstruanus, a man commended to him 
by Pegasius; Sid. ^p. Ep. u 6 (a. 461/467). He is not otherwise 

known, but in view of the circles in which he moved was perhaps a 
Gallic noble. 

Pelagia 1 wife of Aetius. E/M V 

Wife first of Bonifatius 3, then of Aetius 7. Her name occurs onlv 
in Marcell. com. s.a. 432 (cited below). See stemma 13. 

She was of barbarian, probably Visigothic, origin; Sid. Ap. Carm. 

v 128 (per barbara corda), Merobaud. Carm. tv 17 (heroum suboles, 

propago regum, i.e. of barbarian royal family; cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. v 
203-4 nato quae regna parabo exclusa sceptris Geticis? Perhaps a 
Visigoth). 

She was an Arian (the likely faith for a person of barbarian ori- 
gin); although she was converted to catholicism before her marriage 
to Bonifatius, she subsequently had her daughter baptized by an 

Arian priest; Aug. Ep. 220.4 (a. 427/429), 

She was the second wife of Bonifatius and bore him a daughter; 

Aug. Ep. 220.4. By 432 she was very wealthy; as her husband was 
dying he is said to have told her to marry no one but Aetius; Mar- 
cell. com. s.a. 432 (Pelagiam uxorem suam valde locupletem nulli 
alteri nisi Aetio nupturam fore exhortans ). 

In fact she did become the wife of Aetius; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.3, 
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Merobaud. Carm. tv 15-18. She bore him a son, Gaudentius 7 (?c. 

440); Sid. Ap. Carm. v 203-206, Merobaud. Carm. tv 21. Sidonius 

represents her as trying to secure her son's welfare by turning Aetius 
against (the future emperor) Majorian; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 126-8, 
203-6, 269-72. 

Mentioned as living at Rome in 451 and praying assiduously for 
her husband's safe return from Gaul; Greg. Tur. HF ni 7. 

Pelagia 2 inlustris femina 446 

Inlustris femina; she was named as her heir by Micce in a holo- 

graph will; after Micce died Pelagia declined to accept the inheri- 
tance unless the validity of the will was confirmed by the emperor; 
this was done by a constitution of Valentinian III issued on Dec. 26, 
446; Nov. Val. 21.2. 

Pelagius 1 PPO (under Odovacer) c. 477 

PPO in Italy under Odovacer in c. 477; he doubled the tax-assess- 
ment for Liguria; Ennod. V. Epiph. 107 (7 p. 358, 15ff.) (in perni- 
ciem Liguriae possessorum Pelagi, qui ea tempestate praetorio prae- 

fectus erat, repositus malitiae ardor efferbuit). For the date, cf. 
Borghesi, X 628. 

Pelagius 2 patricius (East) 490 

SILENTIARIVS (East) before 490: by 490 he was a former stlen- 
tiartus; Joh. Mal. 390, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 490, Theoph. AM 5982 

(all àró aiXevriapicov), John of Nikiu 88.93 ('silentiarius'). Probably 

a silentiartus in 479, when Zeno sent him as envoy to Theoderic 
Strabo 5; Malch. fr. 19. If he is to be identified with Telogius, he 

was already a silentiarius in 473. 
PATRICIVS (East) a. 490: called ‘patricius’ in 490; Joh. Mal. 390, 

Joh. Mal. (slav.), pp. 112-13, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 490, Theoph. AM 
5982-3, John of Nikiu 88.93, 88.95, Zon. xiv 2, Cedr. 1 621. 

In 490 Zeno, informed by Maurianus 2 that his successor would 
be a silentiarius, suspected Pelagius and had him put to death; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 490, Joh. Mal. 390, Joh. Mal. (slav.), pp. 112-13, 
John of Nikiu 88.93-4, Chron. Pasch, s.a. 490, Theoph. AM 5982-3, 
Mich. Syr. ix 6, Zon. xiv 2. The charge levied by Zeno was paga- 

nism, although the real reason for his murder, according to late 

sources, was his outspoken criticism of the emperor's acts; Zon. 
XIV 2, Cedr.1 621. 

Pelagius wrote epic verse (nepi toinay émuw atvdAoyos); Theoph. 
AM 5983. He was dvrp codes kai edoefns kai guveròs Kal éváperos, Theoph. 
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AM 5982; and \oywotatos xai Stkawraroc, Zon. XIV 2. Said to have 

written a history from the times of Augustus, also Homeric Centones 
and other works; Cedr. 1 621-2. 

Flavius Pelagius Antipater 

*!Pelops!* philosopher E/MV 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 

empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const. u, 
pp. 192-3. Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

Pentadia: wife of Timasius L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Irenaeus qui et Pentadiastes 

PENTADIVS 1 praefectus augustalis 403/404 

Addressee of two letters from Svnesius; Syn. Ep. 29 (addressed 
Nevradiw aùyovarahiw), 30 (7G abra). His successor, probably in 404, 

was Euthalius (PLRE 1); Syn. Ep. 127. 

Described as quepuastatos xal ó6(Voooécorares ; Syn. Ep. 127. 

Pentadius 2 PPO (vacans) 441 

Cur excellentissimus Pentadius non egisse dicitur praefecturam, 
cuius illustribus cincti dispositionibus vice praetorianae praefecturae 

miles in expeditione copia commeatuum abundavit?; C/ xu 8.2 

(undated, but addressed to Cyrus 7 (PPO); the reference is certainly 
to the Vandal expedition of 441, see Germanus 3). The law lays 

down rules of precedence among 'administratores', 'vacantes' and 
‘honorarii’ of illustrious rank, and orders that in certain circum- 
stances 'vacantes' may rank as ‘administratores’, citing the examples 
of Germanus and Pentadius; (rom this it follows that Pentadius was 

PPO vacans who organized the commissariat for the Vandal expedi- 
tion of 441 and was subsequently allowed to take a place among 
the former praetorian prefects. 

PEREGRINVS | comes et procurator divinae domus (?in Africa) 

399 

399 Sept. 1S (Dec. 1 MSS), CTA ix 42.16* (the law concerns dues 
owed by estates formerly belonging to Gildo, cf. PLRE 1, p. 396). 

There is no exact parallel to his title; cf. comes Gildoniaci patn- 
monii (Not. Dig. Occ. xit 5), rationalis rei privatae fundorum domus 
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divinae per Africam (Not. Dig. Occ. xit 16). The unusual combina- 
tion of titles suggests that Peregrinus was a comes who was specially 
appointed to the procuratela to deal with the unusual problems 
arising from the confiscation of the estates of Gildo. 

PEREGRINVS 2 comes (West) EV 

Comes; a former pagan who received baptism with Dioscorus 3 
and a certain Gabinianus and later confirmed to Augustine the 
reports of miraculous events at the conversion of Dioscorus; Aug, 

Ep. 227. The letter has no chronological indication except that the 
addressee, bishop Alypius (= PLRE1, Alypius 8), is called 'senex' in 
some lemmata (CSEL 57, p. 481) (ad senem Alypium; other MSS 
have ‘ad sanctum Alypium’). 

Flavius Peregrinus Saturninus 

Perellia Romana 

Pergamius 1 magister (privatae?) (Egypt) V/VI 

To 8e[o]rórn pou Ta àAncx rà rávra 6avpa[aw|r(&ro | Kai &apéro 
payurcpi llepyapuics; received a letter from an officialis concerning 

a payment of solidi due for upkeep of dykes; SB 8262 Tentyra 
(Thebais), probable date fifth or sixth century. As he was superior 
to the officialis he may have been magister privatae. 

PERGAMIVS 2 praefectus augustalis 482 

Brother of John the Hesychast (= Ioannes 26), whose example 
inspired him to Christian conduct; he held numerous civil offices in 
the reigns of Zeno and Anastasius; Cyr. Scyth. V. Joann. Hesych. 3 
(ò a5eAgoc a)Tov Mepyauos map’ ékarépo) Barre’ Zrjvoovt kal "Avaaragiu 

evdoKuunoas kai àápxác mAelarac morus buavooac br TNS abroU üperT 

puotifouevos TAAN éríBero oTOVETW EdapegTT OA TW Hew). The only office 

he is known to have held is the augustal prefecture. 
PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a, 482: as successor of Theognostus 2, he 

took the Henoticon of Zeno to Alexandria in 482 for Peter Mongus 

to sign; Zach. HE v 7 (‘per Pergamium Pzapyov ('Prgmys hwprk’') 
missum est, qui Alexandnae pro Theognosto nuper constitutus 
erat’), 11, Evagr. HE m13 (imapyxoc rhe Alyirrov). He and Apollonius 

5 were instructed by Zeno to expel John Talaia (in 482); Liberat. 
Brev. 17-18 (he is styled ‘dux’ and Apollonius ‘augustalis’; the 
offices have presumably been reversed by error). Also mentioned in 

Zach. HE v 9. 
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Pericles philosopher (at Athens) MV 

Native of Lydia; a philosopher at Athens with Proclus 4; Marin. 
V. Procli 29, 

Perozes king of Persia 459-484 

For his name, see Justi, p. 247, s.n. Péróc, n. 18. 

Son of Isdegerdes, brother of Hormisdas; he overthrew and killed 
his brother in 459 and succeeded to the throne; king of Persia from 

459 to 484; Noeldeke, Tabari, 102, 115-18, 425-6, Elisha Vardapet 

8 (= Langlois tt, p. 248), Lazarus of Pharbi 52. Brother of Valas; 
Lazarus of Pharbi 74, Josh. Styl. 18, Proc. BP 1 5.2, Agath. iv 27.5 

(wrongly called his father; Noeldeke, Tabarr, 133 with n. 4). Father 

of Zamasphes; Noeldeke, Tabari, 142, Agath. rv 28.2. Father of 

Pérózdocht, his daughter; Noeldeke, Tabart, 130, 132. Father of 

Cavades; Noeldeke, Tabari, 135, Josh. Styl. 19, 48, Proc. BPI 

4.2.34, n 26.31, Agath. IV 27.6. See stemma 48. 

He was at war with the Kidarite Huns when the embassy of 

Constantinus 22 visited him (in 464/5); Prisc. fr. 33, cf. Christensen, 

L'Iran sous les Sassanides* , 292-3. 

He made war on the Ephthalite (White) Huns and was defeated 

and killed in battle with most of his army in early 484; Noeldeke, 

Tabari, 119-32, Lazarus of Pharbi 73, Josh. Styl. 9-11, Proc. BP1 
3-4, Agath. rv 27.4, Theoph. AM 5967, 5968. His earlier wars with 

the Huns are alluded to in Sid. Ap. Ep. vni 9.5, vv. 45ff. 

Perozes (Joh. Mal. 441): see Caoses. 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 

PERPETVA (c.f£.) MV 

Sister of Syncletica, of noble birth; a pious lady whose husband 
held a position of influence (inlustris maritali potentia, inlustrior 
religione divina); like her sister, she was a member of the religious 

group which included the Christian poet Sedulius; Sedulius, Ep. ad 
Macedonium (= CSEL 10, p. 9). She was sister also of Eustathius 8. 

She was possibly of inlustris rank, if the word is used strictly by 
Sedulius; wives seem to have assumed the rank of their husbands. 

PERPETVVS (v.c.) bishop of Tours c. 458/461-c. 488/491 

Ordinatur Perpetuus, de genere et ipse, ut aiunt, senatorio et 

propinquus decessoris sui, dives valde et per multas civitates habens 
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possessiones; Greg. Tur. HF x 31 vi, cf. HF u 14, 26. He was of 

Gallo-Roman descent and succeeded Eustochius 3 as bishop of Tours 
in c. 458/461 (soon after his election he presided over the synod of 
Tours, Nov. 461 ; Mansi vit 943ff). He died after thirty years as 
bishop, in 488/491; Greg. Tur. HF 1 26,x 31. His successor Volu- 
sianus 4 was also a relative of his; Greg. Tur. HF X 31 vii, For the 
dates, cf. Volusianus 4. 

PERTINAX (2v.c.) 508 
Of good family, commended by Ennodius to Faustus 9 in 508; 

Ennod. Ep. vi 25. 

PETIA comes (in Italy) 514 

Comes; killed by Theoderic at Milan on June 7, 514; Auct, Haun. 
s.a. 514 = Chron. Min. 1, p. 331. The name suggests that he was a 
German. 

PETILIANA sp.f. 508 
Sp(ectabilis) f(emina); wife of Iulius 5 v.s. whom she buried at 

Aeclanum in 508;ix 1378 = ILCV 248 Aeclanum. 

Petilianus advocate; Donatist bishop L IV/E V 

Born of catholic parents, he turned to Donatism while a cate- 
chumen and eventually was made Donatist bishop of Constantina in 
c. 395/400; Aug. c. litt. Petil. n 104, 238, Sermo ad pleb. Caes. de 

Emer. 8. He practised for a while as an advocate with some success 
(propter advocationem, in qua potentiam quondam suam iactat); 
Aug. c. litt. Petil. m 16.19. 

He acquired fame as a leading spokesman for the Donatists and 
his writings drew lengthy replies from Augustine; Aug. c. litt. Petil. 
1-11, De bapt. c. Donat. 

Petilius Processius 

Petronia 1 MV 

Mother of Paula 4 c.f, Gordianus 2 and Aemiliana; wife of a 
deacon (levitae coniunx); buried at Rome on Oct. 5, 472; Rossii 
843 7 ILCV 167 (from the basilica S. Pauli). For the identity of her 
husband, = Felix (later Pope Felix III), see Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, 
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p. 253 n. 2. The family was among the ancestors of Pope Gregory 
the Great (PLRE m, and cf. Greg. Hom. xxxviii in Evang. and Dial, 
IV 16). 

PETRONIA 2 (c.p. V/VI 

Daughter of Petrus 18 v.c. and Fortunata c.f. (and so clarissima 
puella); died aged 6; buried with her mother;x 664 - /LCV 170 
Salernum. 

Petronius 1 PPO Galliarum 402/408 

Brother of Patroinus (see below). Possibly the older brother, since 

his name always comes first in the addresses of the letters of Sym- 

machus. Father of Petronius 3; Gennad. de vir. ill. 42. 
VICARIVS HISPANIARVM a. 395-397: 395 July 27, CTh iv 21.1°; 

396 May 7, CTh xu 1.151°; 397 April 28, CTh 1v 6.5%; 397 Dec. 18, 
CTh iv 22.5*. In 399 he was asked by Symmachus (Ep. vit 106) to 
help the latter's agents who were buying horses in Spain, ‘ut illis 

merita tua Hispanorum mentibus inpressa suffragio sint’ (this pre- 

sumably refers to Petronius as a former vicar, and not to his brother 

Patroinus). He received Ep. vit 114 (cited below) soon after leaving 
this office. 

He was at court from 398 to 401, where he and his brother 
Patroinus received jointly Symm. Ep. vu 102 (late 398), 103 (398/ 

399), 104 (early 399), 110 (early 401) and probably 127 (date 
unknown); he received himself Ep. vit 106 (early 399), probably 
109 (398/401), 114 (early 398; qui honorum emeritus otiaris). The 
other letters in this group (vit 105, 107, 108, 110-13, 115-26 and 
128) are probably all to Patroinus. These letters indicate that the 
brothers remained at court and enjoyed influence there (cf. Ep. vit 
109 in te atque fratre portus omnium, quos fortuita sollicitant); 

they do not prove that the two men held office in this period, 
although it is possible (cf. Seeck, Symm., p. clxxxix, who regarded 

them as magistri scriniorum, on insufficient evidence). 

Held office (unknown), perhaps at court, in 401: the two brothers 

received congratulations on their promotion; Symm. Ep. vir 110 

(a. 401) (et vos iustis honorum crevisse processibus). Another letter 

(Ep. vit 127) may also indicate that both men were in office. Pat- 

roinus became CSL in 401, and possibly Petronius also held office 
at court; if so, he may have been QSP, Mag. Off., or CRP. 

PPO GALLIARVM a. 402/408: he received CJ xı 74.3? (under three 
Augusti — Arcadius, Honorius and Theodosius). He organized an 
annual assembly at Arles which lapsed under the tyrants; MGH (Ep.) 
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int, p. 14 = Haenel, Corpus legum, p. 238 (vir inlustris praefectus 
Petronius). He was therefore PPO in Gaul. 

He was a devout Christian, was himself given a secular education 
but had his son Petronius 3 brought up in a religious life; he wrote a 
book on episcopal ordinations (quem lingua elegantior ostendit non 
ipsius esse (i.e. not by his son Petronius the bishop), sed, ut quidam 
dicunt, patris eius Petronii eloquentis et eruditi in saecularibus 
litteris viri — et credendum, nam et praefectum praetorio fuisse se 
in ipso tractatu designat); Gennad. de vir. ill. 42. 

Petronius 2 ?agens in rebus (West) 411 

Ducenarius; present at the Collatio at Carthage in June 411; 

Mansi1V 51c,16758,1815. He was possibly an agens in rebus; cf. 

Libosus and Ursus 2, and also Taurillus and Vincentius 2. 

PETRONIVS 3 (v.c.) bishop of Bologna c. 432/450 

Son of Petronius 1; he was educated for a life of religion (mona- 
chorum studiis ab adulescentia exercitatus); he became bishop of 
Bologna (c. 432); he died during the joint reign of Theodosius II 
and Valentinian III (a. 425-450), i.e. before 450; Gennad. de vtr. 
ill. 42. Named as a bishop in Italy of noble origins; Eucherius, 

Epistula ad Valerianum (7 PL 50, col. 719). 

PETRONIVS 4 praefectus annonae 2V 

Petroni v. [s.] prefecti an[non. . .];/LCV 242 adn. Rome (coem. 
Praetextati). 

Petronius 5 vir inlustris (in Gaul) M/L V 

Native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.4 (cited below). 
He was a lawyer. Sidonius Apollinaris asked him to advise a 

friend in a complicated legal matter; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 5 (a. 461/467) 
(precem sedulam fundo, ut perspectis chartulis suis, si quid iure 
competit, instruatis quae qualiterue sint obicienda, quae refellenda 
monstrantes). In c. 478 Sidonius sought his help for another acquain- 
tance in a question of inheritance; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 1. 

In 468 he was one of the three Gallic envoys sent to Rome to 
press charges against Arvandus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.4 (Petronius, Tonan- 
tius Ferreolus and Thaumastus | were ‘maxima rerum verborumque 
scientia praediti et inter principalia patriae nostrae decora ponendi’). 

He received several letters from Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 5, v 1, 
vni 1. It was at his suggestion that Sidoniuscompiled and published 
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the eighth book of his letters; Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 1, 16 (cited below). 
He helped with the work of preparing them for publication; Ep. 
vm 16.1. 

VIR INLVSTRIS c. a. 478: Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 16.1 (spoponderam 
Petronio inlustri viro praesens opusculum paucis me epistulis expe- 
diturum), 16.3. 

PETRONIVS 6 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32191. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Petronius 7 450-528 

Husband of Turtura c. f., by whom he had sons; died aged 78 in 
Jan. 528; v1 32049 = Rossi 1 943 = ILCV 168a. 

Flavius Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus 

Flavius Paulus Leontius Marinous Petronius Hesachius 

Petronius Maximus 

Petronius Probinus 

Flavius Anicius Petronius Probus 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 

Petronius Rufius 

Petrucius officialis (West) L IV 

Commended by Symmachus to Patroinus for, among other things, 

his long and honest service (illum longa militia et inculpata cohones- 

tat); Symm. Ep. vu 123 (date uncertain, possibly 398/401, cf. 

Patroinus). Also introduced by Symmachus to a Probinus (perhaps 

Anicius Probinus, PLRE 1); Symm. Ep. IX 60 (date uncertain; the 

letter affords no grounds for supposing that Probinus was proconsul 

Africae when it was written). 

Petrus 1: former tribunus (in Egypt) IV/VI; PLRE t. 

PETRVS 2 primicerius notariorum (West) 408 

After the death of Stilicho (PLRE 1) in 408 his supporters were 

removed from office, among them Deuterius | and Petrus, 6 rot 
ráyuaroc ra bmoypaóéov Tryobuevoes ; they refused to incriminate 
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Stilicho or themselves under torture and were finally clubbed to 
death on Olympius 2's orders; Zos. v 35.2. 

There seems no good reason to identify him with either of the 
men called Petrus mentioned by Libanius (Lib. Ep. 880, 882; both 

a. 388), both of whom were probably Easterners; cf. P-W xix 1319-20. 

Petrus 3 v.d., protector domesticus (West) 411 

Protector domesticus; present at the Collatio of Carthage in June 
411;Mansiiv 51c,1675,. 1818. Cf. Maximianus 3. 

Petrus 4 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of eight letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
ur 133, 310, 314, 395, rv 56, 185, v 209, 554 (all addressed Mérpw 

GXOAAOTIK ). 

PETRVS 5 corrector (?Augustamnicae) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
m 145 (addressed Mérpw kopprikropu), Ep. v 383 (addressed Mérpw 
kopprikrop. and containing advice on how to be a good governor), 
and Ep. 1 290 (addressed Iléroc and containing advice on how a good 
Christian should govern; ei obv didos eivat Bober feo, dpxe x paratax - 

oUre Swpars aUe (Ma. GAA’ dkia ópeycov rò bikawov). Only two provinces 

in the East had correctores, Augustamnica (where Isidore lived) and 
Paphlagonia. 

PETRVS 6 praeses (Thebaidis) E/M V 

‘Petros the hegemon'; mentioned as a contemporary in a letter of 
Senuthis of Athribis; Senuthis met Petrus, Aedesius 5 and the 

unknown addressee of the letter ‘in the praetorium’; Senuthis, Ep. 
14 (= CSCO (Scr. Copt.), n 4 (Textus), p. 32.15.18), Athribis was in 

the Thebaid and Petrus is likely to have been the praeses Thebatais. 

Petrus 7 scholasticus (East) ?446/447 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus asking him to 

oppose the lies of an (unnamed) bishop and to help secure tax- 
relief for the poor; said to combine $0ocoóía ddnOns with Secvdrns 

pnropikn; Theod. Ep. 46 (a. 446/7?; addressed Merpw axoAaaru o). 

Petrus 8 astrologer and doctor (at Constantia) 449 

He was a doctor at Constantia (in Osrhoene) (‘‘rky'trws’ = &pyua- 

tp) and author of a book on astrology; mentioned in a letter from 
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Constantia (Tella) read at Ephesus in 449; AGWG, NF xv 1, p. 
83.22-3. 

Possibly identical with Petrus archtatrus mentioned by the doctor 
Aetius 5 of Amida; Aetius, Tetrab. u 3.110. 

Petrus 9 priest and doctor 449 

A priest; he practised as a doctor at Alexandria and later, on the 
invitation of Theodoret, at Cyrrhus; in 449 he left Cyrrhus, on the 
occasion of Theodoret’s own exile, and Theodoret wrote on his 
behalf to Andiber and Apelles 2; Theod. Ep. 114-15. 

PETRVS 10 Mag. Epist. (West) 458 
Possibly from Liguria; Sid. Ap. Ep. tx 13.5, vv. 110-13 (fragorem 

alumno Padus atque civitatum dat amor Ligusticarum ). 
Well known as a poet; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ix 15.1, vv. 39-42, Carm. Ix 

302-3, 307-8. He was also a prose-writer; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1x 13.5, vo. 

7-8 (in utraque disciplina satis institutus auctor). Author of a book 

in prose and verse; Sid. Ap. Ep. Ix 13.4.5, vv. 88-91. 
MAGISTER EPISTVLARVM (West) a. 458: he was *magister epistu- 

larum’ under Majorian; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 13.4. In office in 458, he was 
sent by Majorian with an army to recapture Lugdunum; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. V 564-6 (illum, qui scrinia sacra gubernat, qui, cum civilis 
dispenset partis habenas, sustinet armati curas). He persuaded the 

barbarian troops there to give hostages and withdraw; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. v 571-3 (hic nuper . . . obside percepto nostrae de moenibus 
urbis visceribus miseris insertum depulit ensem). Later he negotiated 

peace with them; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 566-7 (interprete sub quo flecti- 
tur ad vestras gens effera condiciones). In late 458 he helped Sido- 
nius Apollinaris back to favour with the emperor and received a 
copy of his panegyric on Majorian with dedicatory verses to him- 
self; Sid. Ap. Carm. m 5-6 (at mihi Petrus erit Maecenas temporis 
huius: nam famae pelagus sidere curro suo), 7-10. 

PETRVS 11 v.c MV 

V.c.; owner of a tomb in which a certain loannes, aged 14, was 
buried in 460 at Rome; Rossit 806 + p. 583 = ILCV 134. Perhaps 
Petrus was the father of Ioannes. 

PETRVS 12 ?tribunus et notarius (West) MV 

Tribunicius vir; in c. 473 he took a letter of introduction from 
Sidonius Apollinaris 6 to Auspicius, bishop of Toul; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
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vir 11. He was probably a former tribunus et notarius (cf. Gauden- 
tius 8). 

Petrus (the Iberian) 13 monk and bishop of Maiuma M/L V 

A native of Iberia; originally called ‘Nabarnugios’ (*nbrnwgyws'; 
cf. Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 56 ‘n’bmwgy’ (vocative)), he took the name 
‘Petrus’ on becoming a monk; V. Petr. Iber., p. 14. He was of the 

Iberian royal family (cf. Joh., V. Sev., p. 219), and his maternal 
grandfather was Bacurius (PLRE 1); his parents were Bosmarius and 
Bacurductia, and his great-uncle was Pharasmanes 2; V. Petr. Iber., 

pp. 15-16. See stemma 49. 
At the age of 12 (perhaps in c. 424, see below) he was sent as a 

hostage to the court of Theodosius II and Eudocia at Constanti- 
nople; V. Petr. Iber., pp. 23-4, Joh., V. Sev., p. 219. There he met 

Melania the younger (PLRE 1) on her visit in 436-7 and soon after- 
wards fled to Jerusalem to become a monk; V. Petr. Iber., pp. 27- 

35, Zach. HE m 4. When he reached Jerusalem he was already over 
20 years old; V. Petr. Iber., p. 37. 

He was ordained a priest and then was consecrated as bishop of 
Maiuma by Theodosius of Jerusalem; V. Petr. Iber., pp. 52, 54ff., 

Zach. HE m 4, Evagr. HE u 5, He died aged about 80; V. Petr. Iber., 
p. 125. 

He was born by 417, perhaps in c. 412, and died in 491; cf. P. 

Devos, Anal. Boll. 86 (1968), 337ff., esp. pp. 347-50. 
He is said to have become *'equis regiis praepositus’ while a hos- 

tage; Zach. HE m 4 (= Mich. Syr. vm 12). This is not confirmed in 
the Vita, but it is likely that being a barbarian hostage of royal 
family he was given an honorific title by Theodosius II (cf. e.g. 
Hariulfus, in PLRE 1); in this case perhaps tribunus of a schola of 
the domestici equites. 

PETRVS 14 v.sp., comes (East) 478 

He left Rome for Constantinople with letters of Pope Simplicius 
dated 478 Oct. 8, one for the emperor Zeno, the other for the 
patriarch of Constantinople, Acacius; Coll Avell. 62 = Simpl. Ep. 
10 (Thiel) (per Petrum virum spectabilem comitem Placidiae nobilis- 
simae feminae), Coll. Avell. 63 = Simpl. Ep. 11 (Thiel) (occasionem 
filii nostri Petri viri spectabilis comitis quasi ex sententia proficis- 
centis amplexi). 

He was presumably assigned to the service of Placidia 1, widow 
of the emperor Olybrius. 
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PETRVS 15 v.p., decemprimus (at Syracuse) 489 
V.p., decemprimus; at Syracuse in 489 when he was 'agens magis- 

terium pro filio suo’; P. Ital. 10-11, v 1. 

Petrus 16 scholaris (East) M/L V 

‘Skwlr"’ (= cxoAdpws), mentioned later than the Council of Chalce- 
don; Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 27 (= Mich. Syr. vi 11.27). 

Petrus 17 notarius (West) V/VI 

Petrus notarius votum solvit; v 1602-3 = /LCV 1882 Aquileia. 

He was perhaps an ecclesiastical rather than an imperial or royal 
notartus. 

PETRVS 18 v.c. V/VI 
V.c., pat(er) pau(perum); husband of Fortunata, father of Petro- 

nia 2;X 664 - ILCV 170 Salernum. 

Petrus 19 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

'Erapxik(óc); PSI 891, 7 provenance unknown. He may have been 

an officialis of the PPO rather than of the augustal prefect, who 
would strictly be called abyoveraXavéc. 

Petrus 20 L V/E VI 

Son of Terebon 1 and father of Terebon 2; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 
23. 

PETRVS 21 v.sp. (in Italy) L V/E VI 

Vir spectabilis; Gelas. Ep. 7 (Loew.) (a. 494/495), Gelas. Ep. fr. 

21, 41 (Thiel) (a. 492/496), Cass. Var. iv 27-8 (a. 508/511). 
He owned estates at Potentia (in Lucania); Gelas. Ep. 7 (Loew.). 

He apparently re-endowed a basilica of St Agatha to the profit of 
the bishop or his nominee, possibly at Luna; Gelas. Ep. fr. 21 (to a 
bishop Victor, perhaps of Luna). A slave of his sought sanctuary in 
a church, possibly at Velitrae; Gelas. Ep. fr. 41 (to bishop Boni- 
facius, perhaps of Velitrae). 

He was given tuitio but subsequently complained that the saio 
Amara, instead of protecting him, had drawn his sword on him and 
extorted money; the case was investigated and Theoderic ordered 
him to be given double what he had lost; Cass. Var. iv 27-8. 
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Petrus 22 friend of Procopius of Gaza L V/E VI 

'O Aeyuo raros; he obtained a letter of commendation from Pro- 

copius; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 35. He recommended a youth whose zeal for 
learning delighted Procopius; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 135. Possibly a gram- 
maticus or rhetor. 

PETRVS 23 referendarius (?in Africa) L V/E VI 

Author of three poems extant in the Codex Salmasianus, one 
with the heading ‘Domni Petri referendarii versus in basilica palatii 
sanctae Mariae’; Anth. Lat. 1380-2 = Rossin, p. 241 n. 6. The col- 
lection contains many poems by African poets writing under Thrasa- 
mund and Hilderic; cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 71-3. The basilica 

on which Petrus wrote may have been built by Thrasamund; cf. 
Courtois, Les Vandales et l'Afrique, 253 n. 5. 

PETRVS 24 comes (rei militaris) 503 

He was a comes (‘xouns’); Josh. Styl. 58, 80, After the Roman 

army of Patricius 14 was defeated by the Persian king Cavades ncar 
Amida in August 503, Petrus, one of the commanders, escaped to 
the castle of Ashparin (?Siphrion) but was surrendered soon after- 
wards by the inhabitants to the Persians; Josh, Styl. 57, 80. While a 
captive he was able by a ruse to warn the defenders of Tella (= Con- 
stantia, in Osrhoene) under Leontius 21 of a plot to betray the city 
to the Persians; Josh. Styl. 58. 

In 504 he was among the captives restored by Cavades during 
peace negotiations; he was accused of negligence by Celer 2 and 
threatened with execution; Josh. Styl. 80. 

Petrus 25 rebel (against Visigoths) 506 

Rebelled against the Visigoths; killed at Dertosa in Spain in 506; 
Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 506 = Chron. Min, 1n, p. 222 (Dertosa a Got- 
this ingressa est. Petrus tyrannus interfectus est et caput eius 
Caesaraugustam deportatum est). The name 'Petrus' suggests that 
he was of Roman descent, and the use of 'tyrannus' suggests that 
he had himself proclaimed ruler at Dertosa. 

Petrus 26 scholasticus (perhaps at Apamea) 514/518 

In 514/518 Severus of Antioch informed the bishop of Apamea 
of his intention to raise to the priesthood the ‘oyohagrwol’ Petrus 
and Maximinus 14; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 15 (a. 514/518). The two 
men were evidently monophysites. 
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Petrus 27 MVM (vacans) (East) c. 526/527-544 

A native of Arzanene; originally a subject of Persia, while still a 

boy (èri mais Gv) he was captured by (the future emperor) Justin 
during the Persian war of Anastasius (in 504, see Celer 2); Justin 
treated him generously and sent him to school (ės ypauparuwroU 

édoiTnae ); Proc. BP1115.7. 

Before Justin became emperor, Petrus was his secretary (ypap- 

pareve); Proc. BP 1115.8 (presumably he was his secretary when 
Justin was comes excubitorum). This position is probably referred 

to in Chron, Pasch, s.a. 528 and Theoph. AM 6020 where Petrus is 
said to have been 6 vorápux rou BactMéco (or similar). 

MAGISTER MILITVM (VACANS) c. 526/7-544: after Justin became 
emperor he made Petrus orparmyé (i.e. magister militum), and 
Petrus then, it is said, gave way to avarice; Proc. BP 115.8. The 

appointment was probablv titular, i.e. he was magister militum 

vacans, but in view of his service in Lazica and on the Persian fron- 

tier (see below) he will have acquired a position inter agentes. 

In 526 or 527 he was sent as otparnyos with some Huns to Lazica 

to help the king of the Iberians, Gurgenes, against Persian attacks; 
Proc. BP112.9. His forces were inadequate and the Iberians were 

defeated; Petrus was then recalled to Constantinople; Proc. BP 1 

12.14. Perhaps it was on this occasion that he took some Huns back 

with him to Constantinople after having sworn to them not to do 

so; Proc. BV i 1.6 (an event mentioned in late 533) (he is called 

o7parmye ). He was later sent back to Lazica to defend the Lazi 

against Persia after Irenaeus 7 and other generals in the area had 

been defeated (c. 528); he won a victory over the Persians; Joh. 

Mal. 427, Chron. Pasch. s.a, 528, Theoph. AM 6020 (all call him 
arparnarns), John of Nikiu 90.55. During this period as general 

(arparmyéc) in Lazica, he irritated the Lazi by his arrogance; Proc. 

BP u 15.6. He was recalled by Justinian and replaced; Proc. BP u 
15.9. 

In 541 to 544 he was one of the commanders of the Roman 

armies in the war against Persia. [n 541 he and Buzes (PLRE m) 

urged Belisarius (PLRE m) to take the Roman armies into Persian 

territory; Proc. BP it 16.16, Later he disobeyed Belisarius’s orders 

and pitched camp close to Nisibis and apart from the main army; 

the Persians who occupied the city sallied out and defeated him, 
and they captured Petrus’ own standard which they subsequently 

set up on a tower of Nisibis and adomed it mockingly with sausages; 
Proc. BP u 18.16-26. Late in 542 he made allegations that Belisarius 
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and Buzes had declared their unwillingness to accept an emperor 
appointed at Constantinople if, as they feared, Justinian were dead 

of the plague, and the two generals were then recalled and dismissed; 
Proc. Anecd. 4.4. In 543 he joined Martinus (PLRE m) and the 
other generals near Citharizon to discuss whether to attack Persia; 
Proc. BP 11 24.13. Since the discussions were indecisive, he took 

matters into his own hands and marched his own troops into Persia 
without informing his fellow-commanders of his intentions; Proc. 
BP u 24.18. In the battle of Anglon which ensued and resulted in a 
major defeat for the Romans, Petrus commanded the right wing; 

Proc. BP 1 25.17. He was in Edessa in the following year with Mar- 
tinus and Peranius (PLRE ni) while it was besieged by Chosroes; 

Proc. BP 11 26.25 (called 6 r&v 'Pouatwv otparnyos). Chosroes demanded 

the surrender of Petrus and Peranius to him because they were 

formerly Persian subjects (ŝovo: matpqa); Proc. BP u 26.38. 

He is not to be confused with Petrus (PLRE im) the bodyguard 
(bopuóópo«) of Justinian who fought at the battle of Callinicum in 
531; Proc. BP118.6.42, 

Fl. Petrus 28 cos. 516 

Full name; Rossi t 961. Petrus; elsewhere, 

He was of distinguished family (parentum luce conspicuus); Cass. 
Var. tv 25. 

He had probably recently received an office when Ennodius 
wrote a congratulatory letter to him in 506; Ennod. Ep. v 8 (post- 
quam venerabilis iustitia principis periclitatis moribus magnitudinis 
tuae donavit te honorum germine pro messe virtutum). The office 
will have been below inlustris rank (see below). 

In 510/511 Theoderic requested the PVR Argolicus to enrol 
Petrus in the senate, and described him as ‘sua tam gravitate senator’; 
Cass. Var. tv 25. Since membership of the senate was by this date 
restricted to inlustres, Petrus will have only just acquired the rank; 
he will have received either an in/ustris appointment or an honorary 

title conferring the illustrate. 
CONSVL (West) a. 516 with no colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

Rossi t 960-964, CIL xt 3566, Coll. Avell. 111, 113, 118, 120, 121. 

Aspebetus qui et Petrus 

Flavius Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 

Flavius Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 
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Pharismanius | (cubicularius) (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium reproaching him 
for his avarice; Isid. Pel. Ep. 127 (addressed bapiouaviy edvvorxy Tod 

raAariou). He was presumably a cubrculartus. 

Pharasmanes 2 MVM (East); king of the Iberians L IV/E V 

On his name, see Justi, p. 91 s.n. Papaouarnes, n. 7. 

His sister was Osduktia, paternal grandmother of Peter the 
Iberian; he was highly esteemed by the emperor Arcadius and held 

the rank of a magister militum; he enjoyed a leading position at 
court until accused of committing adultery with the empress 

Eudoxia, when he fled into hiding; he escaped eventually back to 

Iberia and there he became king, apparently relying on the White 

Huns for support; V. Petr, Iber., pp. 15-16, See stemma 49, 

His title at Constantinople was perhaps honorary. 

Pharesmanes 3 MVM per Orientem 505-506 

On his name, see Justi, p. 91 s.n. Papaguavns, n. 7. 

He was a Lazian; Theoph. AM 5997, cf. Proc. BP1 8.3 (Kédxos uev 

yévex). 

Father of Zaunas; Proc. BV 1119.1, 20.19, Theoph. AM 5997, 

Grandfather of Rufinus and Leontius (both in PLRE n); Proc. BV 

1119.1, 20.19. 
?COMES REI MILITARIS (East) a. 503-505: he was one of the Roman 

commanders subordinate to the magistri militum in the war against 

Persia from 503 to 505; Proc. BP 18.3 (he was d:adepovrwe &yabix rà 

roAéuua), Zach. HE vit 5, Theoph. AM 5997 (oerparrmyóc ). Since he 

was not a magister militum but commanded troops of the field army, 
he was probably a comes rei militaris. While serving under Patricius 
14 and Hypatius 6 during the siege of Amida in 503, he and Theo- 

dorus 53 staged a successful ambush and caught four hundred Per- 
sians including Glones, one of their commanders; Josh. Styl. 56, 

Zach. HE vu 5, Mich. Svr. ix 8, cf, Proc. BP 19.5-17, and see Fl. 

Patricius 14. He had five hundred cavalry under him and threatened 
any Persians who might leave Amida in search of supplies; he was 
the most warlike and feared of the Roman commanders ('solus 

autem Parzman quidam bellicosus pugna vicibus nonnullis gloriam 

adeptus est, et Persis celeber erat ac timendus, et nomen eius eos 
terrebat, et facta eius eos delebant ac minuebant, et ignavi ante 
eum inveniebantur et cadebant'); Zach. HE vn 5. When hostilities 

ceased in winter 504/505 he went to Apamea; Josh. Styl. 87. He 
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arranged for Amida to be returned to the Romans early in 505, and 
himself remained there in command of the district (*Parzman autem 
in urbe mansit, habitatores eius et regionem gubernans'); Zach. HE 

VII 5, Mich. Syr. iX 8. 
MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 505-506: in summer 505 he went from 

Apamea to Edessa and there succeeded Areobindus 1 as magister 
militum per Orientem; Josh. Styl. 88 (Joshua says that he succeeded 
Hypatius, but Hypatius had already been succeeded in his command 
by Celer 2 in 503 and had returned to Constantinople, taking no 
further part in the war; presumably Joshua has got the name wrong). 

When the construction of Dara began (in late 505), Pharesmanes 
took troops from Edessa to Amida to protect the workers; he also 

took steps to reduce the number of wild animals in the area, as they 
had begun to proliferate; Josh. Styl. 90, cf, 92 (his place at Edessa 
was taken by the dux Romanus 7). In autumn 506 Pharesmanes 
and Timostratus negotiated with Persian representatives at Dara; 
they summoned the Roman army when they found evidence that 
the Persians intended treachery; Josh. Styl. 97. 

Under Justin Pharesmanes expelled Paul bishop of Edessa (July 
522) and persecuted monophysite monks; Mich. Syr. tx 14-15, 
Ps.-Dion. chron. tt, pp. 25-6 (‘orparnAarns’). 

In 527, by now an old man (‘senex’), he took part with Hypatius 6 
in unsuccessful negotiations with the Persians after their Saracen 
allies had raided Roman territory; Zach. HE vm 5. 

Pharetrius mechanicus E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. it 262 (addres- 
sed Daperpiw unxavuw). Mechanici were architects of large buildings 

and were men of high standing; cf. Jones, LRE n 1013-14. 

Philagrius 1: patricius (Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 156-7, xxiv 92-3, Ep. n 
3.1); PLRE 1. 

PHILAGRIVS 2 (2v.c.) M/L V 
A man of letters (vir omnium litterarum), living in the country- 

side; a correspondent of Sidonius Apollinaris although not personally 
known to him; possibly of senatorial status (he was highly regarded 
by ‘summates viri') and probably an ecclesiastic (comples ipse per- 

sonam religiosi; ego vel imaginem — though this may be flattery); 
Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 14 (to be dated c. 469/77, since Sidonius was 
already an ecclesiastic). 
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His name suggests descent from the patricius Philagrius (PLRE 1, 
Philagrius 4); if he was, he was certainly of senatorial family. 

PHILAGRIVS 3 v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

Spectabilis Philagrius; he lived at Syracuse, spent a long time at 
the court of Theoderic (palatii nostri longa observatione dilatus), 
took his nephews (fratris filios) to Rome to study and then sought 

leave to return home to Syracuse; Theoderic gave permission, en- 
trusting the boys' education to the supervision of Festus 5; Cass. 

Var. 1 39 (a. 507/511). Philagrius had possibly served in a post at 
court and retired as a vir spectabilis. 

Philagrius 4 v.inl (East) ?c. 516 

He constructed part of a Church of St Menas at Anazarbus in 

Cilicia; a verse inscription alludes to àaypud&eaot uepluva« and ends 

with the words duaypiou ivAovorpiov; Byz. xxm (1953), 239-43 = 

SEG xii 545a Anazarbus. The church in question may be identical 
with one built in 516; cf. Anatolian Studies n (1952), 133. 

Possibly identical with Philagrius, a native of Aphrodisias in 
Caria, husband of Theodora, who built some form of shelter from 
bad weather at Aphrodisias; /GC 246 Aphrodisias. This also is 
commemorated in a verse inscription, much damaged but showing 
close metrical and verbal similarities to the Anazarbus inscription 
(cf. Byzantion, cited above). 

Iunius Philargyrius grammaticus (at Milan) ?V 

Grammaticus; author of commentaries on Vergil's Eclogues and 
Georgics cited in the Berne scholia. The scholia call him ‘Tunilius 

Flagrius Mediolanensis'. His dedication of Georgic 1 (in the scholia) 
is 'lunilius Flagrius Valenti(ni)Jano Mediolani’. His commentary on 

the Eclogues is extant in abridged form; called ‘Explanatio Iunii 
Filarginii grammatici in bucolica Valentiniano'. The name is uncer- 
tain; another possibility is ‘Iunilius Philagrius'. Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

Il, pp. 108-9 (= 8248, 6). 

Philippus 1: domesticus (West) IV/VI; PLRE t. 

Philippus 2 PPO Illyrici 420-421 

420° (MSS 412) Aug. 6, CTh xv1 8.21 (ppo per Illyricum); 421 
July 14, CTh xv1 2.45 (ppo Illyrici; the law concerns Illyricum). 
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Philippus 3 philosopher 423 

Philippus et Sallustius philosophi morbo perierunt; Marcell. com. 
s.a, 423. The Annals of Ravenna s.a. 423 give a different version: 
occisi sunt Phillippus et Salustius inter Claternis et Bononia. 

Philippus 4 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 44 (addres- 

sed idinmw oxohaortKw). 

Philippus 5 decurion of Cyrrhus E/M V 

A decurion of Cyrrhus; his father died when he was young; 
Philippus was a student of Isocasius (at Antioch), who helped him 
to obtain a dignitas (á&copa) when his turn for providing local games 
came round; subsequently he wished to pursue a career in the local 
senate at Cyrrhus but found that his dignitas debarred him from 
doing so (récx abrc Avuaiverat TÒ ü£icopa-àmoarepet yap abróv Kai rcv 

Tov (jouAevrnpiou TewrTeiwv); Theodoret now writes on his behalf to 

Isocasius; Theod. Ep. xiv (date unknown). 
He probably received an honorary title which gave him exemption 

from curial duties, but then presumably changed his mind. 
Possibly identical with Philippus 6. 

PHILIPPVS 6 v.sp.; ?defensor of Cyrrhus 446/447 

'O repifiNemroc Duros; Theod. Ep. 42, 44, 47. He was sent from 

Cyrrhus to Constantinople to complain that the city was oppressed 
by the burden of taxation; an unnamed bishop (perhaps Athanasius 
of Perrhe) who was his personal enemy was using his influence to 
do the city harm; Theod. Ep. xvi, 42, 44, 47 (all a. 446/47). In the 

previous year Proclus (bishop of Constantinople) had helped Philip- 
pus in a time of difficulty; Theod. Ep. 47, cf. Ep. Xx (a. 445/46; 
commending Philippus to Proclus). In Ep. 47 Philippus is described 
as ò TS NueTepas mpcoreUov nóXeox if this alludes to an actual office, 

Philippus will probably have been the defensor civitatis, but Theo- 
doret may be referring only to the high standing of Philippus at 
Cyrrhus due to his spectabilis rank; cf. Silvanus 5 and Fl, Strategius 
9 (for mpwrevwv perhaps = honoratus). 

Possibly identical with Philippus 5. 

PHILIPPVS 7 ?comes consistorianus (East) L V/E VI 

Brother of Zacharias 1 and Procopius 8 of Gaza; addressee of 

Proc. Gaz. Ep. 7, 10, 17, 25, 34, 47, 53, 59, 123, 160 and, jointly 
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with Zacharias, of Ep. 24, 37, 45, 58, 61, 62, 76, 82-5, 100, 136, 
137, 143. Also brother of Victor 6; Proc, Gaz. Ep. 28. 

Present with Zacharias in Constantinople; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 136, 
143. He was at the imperial court; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 53, 59. He and 
Zacharias were jointly asked to support a petition from Gaza to the 
PPO; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 84-5. He is described as very busy and practis- 
ing his réxvm profitably; Proc, Gaz. Ep. 47. This suggests that 

Philippus was, like Zacharias, an advocate at the bar of the prae- 
torian prefecture. 

He and Zacharias were apparently promoted to a post connected 
with the imperial consistory; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 45 (ra 5€ kovowrópuv ©- 

Tl Mev éartv àyvoco, — Poxuaiku yàp kóumo mpoafáAAec rv éurv axonv — 5 

duds 5€ kai roUvoua PA, Kai Üetov Óvrcoc abro BovAoluny brapyxetv, Kal rui 

npoonyopiav Ñs Tò Epyov Tryvoroa + ei 6€ kal ueraféArral aor rtpóc rò ueito n 

TUXN, G\Aa ueivov arep Hoda radar rois Épyyo«, wa un ae àáXatóva kovat 

oropuavóv dvoyaow). This is obscure. Had they been notari, it could 

mean that they became secretaries of the consistory. As they were 

apparently advocates, it probably means that they became comites 

conststoriant and attended as legal experts when the consistory met 
in its role as a high court of justice; cf. Jones, LRE 1506-7 with 

n. 85. The evidence, however, does not permit a firm conclusion. 

It was perhaps at this high point in his career that Philippus received 
a letter asking him to forward a petition from Gaza to the patriarch 

or the emperor's brother (see Paulus 26) for presentation to the 

emperor; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 59. 

In one letter, Procopius refers to Philippus as seriously contem- 
plating marriage; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 123. 

ATT(IVS) PHILIPPVS 8 v.c., com. Ord. pr., governor (con- 

sularis) of Pamphylia. ?V 

'O Aau(rpóraroc) kóuec roc rov BaBuov, Bcérrov THY Exapyov é£ovotar (at 

Side); CIG 4361 = AE 1968, 191 Side (Pamphylia). For the formulae, 

cf. Severus Simplicius 13, and also Fl, Anysius (in PLRE 1, whose 

date and office should perhaps be corrected to 'governor (consularis) 
of Phrygia’ in ?V). 

FI. Philippus 9 cos. 408 
Full name; Rossit 586, 587, CIG 9478. Philippus; elsewhere. 
CONSVL (West) posterior a. 408 with Anicius Auchenius Bassus 7: 

Fasti, Rossi1 583-589, CIG 9478, CIL v 6282,1x 1364, SB 1540, 

Zos. V 28.1, 34.7, Soc. v1 25.7, vit 1.1, Soz. ix 1.1. Since his name is 
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given second after Bassus in the papyrus (SB 1540, a postconsular 
date), he was probably a western appointee, 

Possibly identical with Fl. Philippus PVR 391 (PLRE 1). 

lobius Philippus Hymetius 

FL. PHILOCALVS dux et praeses (Arabiae) ?V 

[Eni DJA. d&iXoka[^ov roO ueyaXo]np(ereorárov) bouxó[« kai hye ]uóvos ; 
Kraeling, Gerasa, p. 469 = AE 1939, 259 Gerasa (Arabia). 

PHILOMATHIA (cf) MV 

Probably daughter of Philomathius, and so wife of Eriphius; she 
had five children and died aged about thirty; Sid. Ap. Ep. 18. She 
was of noble birth; cf. Ep. n 8.3, v. 5 (o splendor generis). 

Philomathius vin. MV 

His name is spelt ‘Filimatius’ in all MSS. 
A native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 3.2 (nostri cives). Father-in-law of 

Eriphius; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 17.2.9-10. His daughter was probably 
Philomathia, his only child; his wife had died young; Sid. ^p. Ep. 

i1 8. At his daughter's death he asked Sidonius to compose her 
epitaph; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 8.2-3. 

ASSESSOR of a vicarius (?Septem Provinciarum) a. 467/468: when 
he received Sid. Ap. Ep. 13 (to be dated in late 467 or early 468, 
see Gaudentius 8) his post as assessor to a vicarius had recently 

expired and Sidonius urged him to accept an offer to become asses- 
sor to a PPO, as that would give him a higher status when attending 
the Concilium (sc. Septem Provinciarum); Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 3.3 (unde 
te etiam par fuerit privilegio consiliorum praefecturae, in quae 

participanda deposceris, antiquati honoris perniciter sarcire dispen- 
dium, ne, si extra praerogativam consiliarii in concilium veneris, 
solas vicariorum vices egisse videare). The expiry of his post under a 
vicarius seems to be connected with the appointment of Gauden- 
tius 8 as vicarius Septem Provinciarum; if so, he was presumably 
assessor to Gaudentius' unknown predecessor in the office. 

JASSESSOR of a PPO c. a. 468: it is not recorded i! he accepted 
this office (see above). If he did, he will have obtained the rank of 
comes ordinis primi with status equalling that of a vicarius (i.c. à 
vir spectabilis); cf. CTh v115.1. 

VIR INLVSTRIS: Sid. Ap. Ep. v 17.7. Since this letter was written 
before Sidonius became bishop of Clermont (late 469), Philomathius 
must have acquired illustrious status in 468 or 469, 
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He received one letter from Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. t 3. Sidonius 

composed impromptu verses about him arising from a trivial occa- 

sion at Lyons; Sid, Ap. Ep. v 17. 

Philometor CSL (East) 406 June 27 

CTh x 20.15% dat. Cpli. 

Philon vinl. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 138 (addres 
sed bici ihMAqveTpiw). Perhaps identical with the Philon who 

received Nil, Ep. 11 220, described as very generous towards monks. 

Ioannes Philoponus 

PHILOROMVS comes (East) E/MV 
Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk asking him to be more 

respectful towards monks; Nil. Ep. 1 287 (addressed Popów kom). 

Philosophia mother of Hesychius of Miletus M/L V 

Wife of Hesychius 13, mother of Hesychius 14 of Miletus; Suid. 

H 611. 

Philoxenus 1 father of Syrianus L IV/E V 

Father of the philosopher Syrianus 3; Marin. V. Procli 11. He 

was therefore an Alexandrian. Cf. stemma 29, 

Philoxenus 2 Mag. Off. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. t 

286 (addressed dio£évio uayiarpc: ). 

Philoxenus 3 agens in rebus (?East) 458-460 

Bearer of letters of Pope Leo to Constantinople (per Filoxenum 

agentem in rebus); 4 COec. tiv, p. 105 = Leo, Ep. 162 (dated March 

21,458), Coll. Avell. 51-2 = Leo, Ep. 169-70 (both dated June 17, 
460). 

Philoxenus 4 Roman envoy to the Goths 478 

Envoy of the emperor Zeno to Theodericus 7 atter the two 

Theoderics (5 and 7) had joined forces in 478 and sent a joint 
embassy to Zeno; he failed to persuade [heoderic to desert Theo- 

deric Strabo 5; Malch. fr. 16. 
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Present at Edessa in Macedonia in 479 with Sabinianus Magnus 4; 
Malch. fr. 18. 

Philoxenus 5 v.d., agens in rebus (East) V 

'O kaBocucouévoc payiıorpiavòs; he had induced the petitioner to take 

his place as riparius with promises of help and support, but subse- 
quently broke his word; P. Oxy. 904 (in the fifth century). 

Philoxenus 6 rhetor (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Dionysius of Antioch. An old 

acquaintance of Dionysius, reproached for not writing, styled 5rop 

§etids; Dion. Ant. Ep. 14. Styled di\wv dpwre kai byrópow; Dion. Ant. 

Ep. 25. 

Philoxenus 7 notarius V/VI 

Noráp(u0c) ; made payments of one or two solidi to various indì- 

viduals; PS7 891 provenance unknown. 

Fl. Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus Philoxenus 8 cos, 525 

Inscr. 1-3) xut 10032, 8 (= D 1308 = CIG 8632) three identical 

consular diptychs, at Compiègne, Autun and Liverpool; Inscr. 4) v 

8120. 4 consular diptych, at Milan. All four diptychs are partly in 
Latin, partly in Greek. 

Full name; /nscr. 1-4. Philoxenus; Joh. Mal., Chron. Pasch. 

His titles in 525 are given on the four diptychs: VIR ILLVST(RIS) 
(omitted Inscr. 4); COM(ES) DOMEST(ICORVM) (or similar); Ex 
MAGISTRO M(ILITVM) PER THRACIA(M) (so Inscr. 1-3, ex magistr(o) per 
Thracia(m) Inscr. 4f); ET CONSVL oRDIN(ARIVS ^). 

(a) COMES DOMESTICORVM: since the diptychs do not call him 'ex 
com, domest.’, he evidently still bore this title in 525. However, the 
status of the comes domesticorum ranked below that of a magister 
militum, and therefore Philoxenus cannot have held the actual post 
of comes domesticorum in 525. It will therefore have been a titular 
office, possibly conferred to give him the status of ver illustris (i.c. 
membership of the senate) (such was the practice in the West at 
this time, cf. Cass. Var. vi 11; and for the East, see Phlegethius 2). 

(b) MAGISTER MILITVM PER THRACIAS a. 491/518: he probably held 

this post under Anastasius, since he was already am0 otparn\atwv 

when sent into exile; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519 (see below). 

Anastasius sent him into exile (the reason is not recorded), but 
he was recalled together with Diogenianus 4 and Apion 2 early in 
the reign of Justin; Joh. Mal. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519. 
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(c) CONSVL (East) a. 525 with Fl. Probus iunior 10 (West): Fasti, 

Joh. Mal. 411, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, P. Cairo Masp. 167102, 67103, 
1 67125, 67254, P. Flor. m 323, P. land. 43, P. Michael, 43, PSI m 

246, BGU 1 673,1v 1094; cf. Inscr. 1-3 (rovri rò 8copov TH v09ri 

yepovoia Üraroc Umrüpxcv mpoaoépo) duvEevoc), Inscr. 4 (rà oegvovovrt 

TO, Tpéras THY á£lav Draroq Ürápxcov mpoagepw Piddtevos). 

Philtatius ?grammaticus EV 

Companion of the historian Olympiodorus 1 at Athens; he was 
proficient in literary matters (e0óucxc nepi ypauparikrv Éxcov) and was 

able to advise the Athenians on the craft of manufacturing books 

using paste; for this he was much admired and was rewarded by 
them with a statue; Olymp. fr. 32. 

Philumenus Pagens in rebus (East) 519 

Arrested at Constantinople together with the agens in rebus Deme- 
trius 3and other persons, among them representatives of the bishop 
of Thessalonica; Coll. Avell. 213 (Feb./March 519). It is not clear 
whether Philumenus was also an agens in rebus or not. 

Phlegetius 1 Mag. Off. (East) 441 April 17 

Nov. Theod. 21 (magistro officiorum) = C/1 31.3 (= xu 29.1) 
(comiti et magistro officiorum) dat. Cpli. 

Fl. A(X)IVS ARCADIVS PHLEGETHIVS 2 v. magn., com. 
dom. et proc. (Asiae) L V/VI 

$A. Aft jos 'A(p]kd&toc *Aeyé[8.]oc 6 ueyaXomp(eréorazoc) xóu(ec) rcv 

xaf(oauouévcw) 6oueorik oXv) kai dvi maroc; he punished the people of 

Smyrna after a riotous demonstration; IGC 1005 = AE 1924, 139 
Ephesus. He was proconsul of Asia; his title of comes domesticorum 
was perhaps honorary, which would indicate a date not before the 
late fifth century (presumably after the creation by Leo of the 
excubttores in c. 466; cf. Jones, LRE i 657-8); for a similar com- 

bination of an honorary illustris title with an office of lower rank, 

cf. CJ u 7.20 (a ‘vir inlustris comes privatarum et proconsul Asiae' 

in 497). He may have had the comitiva domesticorum conferred in 
order to make him a ‘vir inlustris’ and so a member of the senate; 

cf. e.g. Philoxenus 8. 

Phocas | (grammaticus, in PLRE 1) = Phocas 3. 
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Phocas 2 secretary to Theoderic c. 476/478 

Secretary of Theodericus 7 when the latter was MVM (in c. 476/ 
478) (dcxav rov óre nv orparmyóc ypauparéa abro rr &pxrnc óvra); later 

Zeno sent him and Artemidorus 3 as envoys to Theoderic in 479; 

they persuaded him to open negotiations; Malch. fr. 18. 

Phocas 3 grammaticus (at Rome) V 

Author of an Ars de nomine et verbo (extant); Gramm. Lat. v, 
pp. 410ff. He also composed in verse a Vita Vergilii (extant); Anth. 
Lat. 1 671. Grammaticus urbis Romae; Superscription of the Vita 
Vergilit. Grammaticus; Superscription of the Ars. He alludes to his 
pupils; Gramm. Lat. v, pp. 410, 411. Since he used Donatus (= 
Donatus 4, PLRE 1) (for the Vita) and was alluded to by both Pris- 
cianus 2 (Gramm. Lat. 1, p. 515) and Cassiodorus 4 (Gramm. Lat. 
vu 212, 214, Inst. Div. Litt. XXX 2, Inst. Saec. Litt. 11), his date 

fell in the fifth century. The work de aspiratione ascribed to 'Phocas 
grammaticus' is of much later date. Cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 
215-18. (This entry replaces that for Phocas in PL RE 1.) 

PHOCAS 4 cubicularius (East) 508/511 

‘Qwbwalr’’; joint addressee with Eupraxius of a letter from 

Severus of Antioch in 508/511; Sev. Ant. Ep. 68. He was presumably 

a monophysite like Eupraxius, and like him will have served at 
Constantinople. 

Phocas 5 patricius; PPO (Orientis) 532 

Of noble birth (àv5p e9rarpibrx ), grandson of Salvius 3; Joh. Lyd. 
de mag. m 72. Son of Craterus; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 72, Joh. Mal. 
449, Theoph. AM 6019, 6022, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532. 

He was a pagan; Joh. Mal. 449, Theoph. AM 6022, 

SILENTIARIVS before 526: Ta mpwra Tois Aeyouévou orrevriaploss TIS 

wns 5iampéyac; Joh. Lyd. de mag. i 72. 
PATRICIVS a. 526: already patricius in 526; Joh. Mal. 422, Theoph. 

AM 6019. His appointment is alluded to by John Lydus so as to 
suggest that he was made patricius from being silentiartus; Joh. Lyd. 
de mag. 11 72 (éri rovs rarépa« rng faaueíac Kar’ Akiay àveNrj Me ). 

Patricius; Just. Nov. 82.1 (a. 539), Proc. BP1 24.18 (a. 532), Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 532, Theoph. AM 6022 (a. 529). 

He was sent to Antioch with Asterius 10 after the earthquake of 
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29 May 526 with money to help the rebuilding; Joh. Mal. 422, 
Theoph. AM 6019. 

In 529 when Justinian first persecuted pagans Phocas was sub- 

jected to questioning but suffered no worse harm; Theoph. AM 
6022, cf. Joh. Mal. 449 (he is wrongly said to have been killed on 

this occasion; see further below). 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 532: during the Nika riot (Jan. 532) Justinian 
dismissed the PPO loannes the Cappadocian (PLAE mt) and installed 
Phocas in his place; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 72-6, Proc. BP 124.18, 
Anecd. 21.6, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532. He held the post for less thana 
year; Proc. Anecd. 21.7. loannes was PPO again by mid-October, 
532; cf. CJ (ed. Krueger), p. 509. 

IVDEX PEDANEVS (at Constantinople) a. 539 April 8: described as 
a former PPO familiar with the law, he was one of the iudices pedana 
appointed by Justinian in 539; Just. Nov. 82.1 (a. 539 April 8; 
ouvetdouev éx Hèr rcov évSotoraruw mar puciov . . . kai xav róv évSotorarw 

év roig tuerépo« xaraAé£ai bixaaraic, ávbpa bv Ó re ads Exiorarat bowo 

éraivouuévo)c aVTOU mpográvra, kai mpó« ye rà Ex vow» eibóra). 
In 542/543 he was one of the judges sent to Cyzicus to enquire 

into the murder of bishop Eusebius and to see what share of the 

responsibility lay with Ioannes the Cappadocian; Joh. Mal. fr. 47 
(= Exc. de ins., p. 173), Proc. BP i1 25.40, cf. Joh. Mal. 480. 

During another persecution of pagans in 545/546, Phocas com- 
mitted suicide; Joh. Eph. (in Rev. de l'Or. Chrét. ut, p. 481) = Ps.- 
Dion. chron. 1T, pp. 76-7, Mich, Syr. tx 24. Perhaps the notice of his 
death in Joh. Mal. 449 was an error arising from confusion of the 
two persecutions, the second of which is not mentioned by John 
Malalas. 

His character and conduct met the approval of both John Lydus 
and Procopius. He was well known for the generosity of his gifts; 
Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 72, 74 (an instance during his prefecture of 2 
gift to a church, at Pessinus in Galatia). Procopius described him as 
one of the few praefecti not to profit from his office; Proc, Anecd. 

21.6. He had a reputation for justice; Proc. BP 124.18, Anecd. 21.6. 
During his prefecture he began to take instruction in Latin; Joh. 

Lyd. de mag. in 73 (under Speciosus; see PLRE m), 
Described as àv codec; Joh. Mal. 422, Theoph. AM 6019. 

Phoebadius poet 414 

Author of an epithalamium which he delivered at the marriage of 
Athaulfus and Galla Placidia 4 at Narbo in Jan. 414; Olymp. fr. 24. 
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PHOEBAMMON 1 ex ducibus (East) L IV/E V 

A document from Oxyrhynchus, dated Sept. 27, 412, is addressed 
KAnpovopors coifiáuucovoc ToU TT AauTpPas uvm ad 5ovkcv yeouyovar éni 

rs 'O£upuyxur v móNecoc ; P. Mich. 611. Phoebammon, not otherwise 

recorded, was of senatorial rank and had either held office as dux 

or had obtained the honorific title of ex ducibus (entitling him to 
the status and privileges enjoyed by former duces). His name is 
Egyptian and he was presumably a landowner at Oxyrhynchus, 
perhaps of local stock. 

Phoebammon 2 sophist ?V 

Author of a work on rhetorical figures; cf. RAM 61 (1906), 119 
(Þopáuuwvos aoéxoroU oxa nepi axnuárc p rropuov ). Both his name 

and allusions to Egyptians in this work suggest that he was himself 
a native of Egypt. He taught at Alexandria and was perhaps a con- 
temporary of Syrianus 3; RAM loc. cit. (cogroris 'AXetar$pelac). He 
wrote a commentary on the ‘lééa: of Hermogenes, now lost but 

cited in the later commentaries; Walz, Rhet. Graeci vi 67, 73, 567, 

cf. RAM 50 (1895), 244, 247-8, 54 (1899), 632-3 (à coturne bog- 
águo), Breslau. philol. Abh. vm 2, p. 82. Author of a (surviving) 

study of imitation, Mepi uti oeox ; RAM 61 (1906), 124ff. 

He also apparently wrote a commentary on Thucydides; cf. 
Christ-Schmid-Stàáhlin 1f 492, 11, RAM 61 (1906), 634. 

See further P-W xx, 326-43. 

PHOEBAMMON 3 comes (East) 488-524 
Koune; recorded in official documents from Oxyrhynchus between 

488 and 524; P. Oxy. 1888 (a. 488), P. Oxy. 994 (a. 499), P. Oxy. 
1945 (a. 517), P. Oxy. 1946 (a. 524). Also mentioned (without 
title) in P. Oxy. 2047 (undated). See Samuel 2. 

| Phoeblammon 4 magister (?privatae) (Egypt) V/VI 

[Pod ]&uucvoc Tow payioaropos (sic) mo[wvdrnc?]; P. Lond. v, no. 1790 

provenance unknown, date probably fifth or sixth century, 

PHOEBAMMON 5 comes (East) E VI 

Son of Iulius; xóumc; P. Catro Masp: 67058 vu 9.15.22 (on pp. 

204-205) Aphroditopolis ( Arcadia). 
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PHOEBAMMON 6 comes; defensor (at Antaeopolis) VI 

Styled 6 Aaumpóraroc kóume Kai Exdixos in a sixth-century papyrus 
from the Antaeopolite nome; P. Ross.-Georg. m 43. 

Fl. Phoebammon 7 ex protectoribus (East) 421 

Son of Diogenes; described as áró voc rkrÓoov, Sioa rà mpáyuara 

Tùs Gevorarns oikias; P. Ox y. 1134 (a. 421). He was apparently mana- 
ger of imperial estates near Oxyrhynchus. 

Flavius Messius Phoebus Severus 

Flavius Photius scholasticus (at Aphrodisias) VJVI 

Exo(Aaaruóc); IGC 264 Aphrodisias (Caria). Building works were 
dated under him. See further Addenda, p. 0000. 

Phthasuarsas Persian prince L V/E VI 

According to Theophanes, Phthasuarsas was the third son of the 

Persian king Cavades, his mother being Cavades' daughter Sambice; 

he was a Manichee; Theoph. AM 6016. 
Probably to be identified with Caoses, the eldest son of Cavades, 

who was prince of the Padhishkhvar (*Padhishkhvár-sháh', viz. 
Phthasuarsas), an area south of the Caspian; his 'Manichaeism' is 

possibly an allusion to Mazdakite beliefs; cf. Christensen, L Tran 
sous les Sassanides?, 353-4, and also Justi, p. 99, s.n. da&acovapoàr. 

Phylarchus Roman envoy (East) 462/463 and 467 

Sent from Constantinople as envoy to Marcellinus 6 (in Dalmatia) 
in 462 or 463 to persuade him not to attack Italy, in which mission 
he succeeded; Prisc. fr. 30 (for the date, see Marcellinus). 

Envoy of Leo to the Vandal king Geiseric in 467, informing him 
of the proclamation of Anthemius and threatening war if he con- 

tinued interfering in Italy; he returned to Constantinople with 
Geiseric's charges that the East Romans had broken their word; 

Prisc. fr. 40. 

PIERIVS 1 (?v.c) LIV/EV 

Correspondent of Symmachus; he lived overseas from Italy and 
wrote each year when the sailing season came round again; Symm. 
Ep. vii 45 (a. 400). Possibly a senator living in Africa. 
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PIERIVS 2 (v.c.) (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 316 (addres- 
sed IItepic avy nrika ). 

PIERIVS 3 comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 167 (addres- 
sed Muepiw kóunrt vewrépw, presumably ‘comes iunior"). He is said 

to be in love with Dionysiodorus the son of the magister (?officto- 
rum) and is warned to avoid his company; he was presumably living 
in Constantinople. 

Pierius 4 PVR 440 June 9 

Nov. Val. 8.1*dat. Rav(ennae). 

Pierius 5 comes domesticorum (in Italy) 488-490 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (of Odovacer) a. 488-490: comes domesti- 
corum, in 490; Anon. Val. 11.53. Comes, in 488 and 490; Eugipp. 
V. Sev. 44.5 (a. 488), Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 491 (a. 490). In 488 
he supervised the withdrawal of Roman provincials from Noricum 
to Italy; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.5 (for the date, cf. Hodgkin, Italy and 
Her Invaders, m? , 169-70). He was ‘vir inlustris ac magnificus' in 
March 489 (see below). In 490 he commanded the armies of Odo- 
vacer in the battle of the Addua (on Aug. 11); during the battle he 
was killed; Anon. Val. 11.53, Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 491 (Pierio 
comite, qui bellicis rebus praeerat). 

Odovacer promised him a gift of estates worth 690 solidi per 
annum, and details are preserved in a papyrus document dated 
March 18, 489; Marini, P. Dip. 82-3 = P. Ital. 10-11 = FIR wi’, 
n. 99, Before that date he had already received estates bringing in 
650 solidi of the promised sum, viz. the massa Pyramitana near 
Syracuse which was worth 430 solidi per annum, and the island of 
Melita in the province of Dalmatia worth 200 so/idi per annum. On 
that date he received further estates bringing in slightly more than 
the 40 solidi outstanding, all adjoining the massa Pyramitana; the 
fundus Aemilianus worth 18 solidi; the remainder of the fundus 
Dubli worth 15% solidi; and part of the fundus Putaxiae worth 7 
solidi. His actores registered the document at Ravenna and at Syra- 
cuse, and then took formal possession of the new properties. 
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SABVCIVS PINIANVSI (v.c) LIV/EV 

Named on a contorniate medallion; A. Alföldi, Die Kontorniaten, 
56, 98. 

VALERIVS PINIANVS 2: husband of Melania the younger 
L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Pionius vinl. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; his father was Eucar- 

pius; Pionius was fond of wearing ornaments, such as gold rings and 

bracelets; he was soon to be married; Nil. Ep. nı 31 (addressed 
Movies iXXovarpico ). Perhaps identical with the Pionius to whom Nilus 
wrote another letter, Ep. m1 299, 

Flavius Pionius Diotimus 

PIRATA (2v.c.) 396/397 
He and his procurator brought a financial suit against Caecilianus 1 

and sought support from Ambrose bishop of Milan; Symm. Ep. m 
36 (a. 396/397). Possibly a senator. 

Pirrus EV 

His murder at Rome on July 23, 428, was recorded in the Annals 

of Ravenna s.a. 428, Nothing further is known about him. 

PITZIAS comes (in Italy) 504-523 

Pitzias; Cass. Var. v 29. Pitzia; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (7 pp. 278, 
280 ed. Hartel). Petza; Jord. Get. 301. Pitzamus; Jord. Get. 300. 
Ilírtac; Proc. On the name (which is not Germanic), see Schönfeld, 

p. 180. 

COMES (of Theoderic) a. 504-523: comes (of Theoderic in 504) et 

inter primos electus; Jord. Get. 300. Comes (in 523/526); Cass. Var. 

v 29. 
One of the ‘Gothorum nobilissimi’; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= p. 

278). 
In 504 he was sent by Theoderic to negotiate with Traseric and 

the Gepids near Sirmium; they fled and he seized the city and the 

district around; later, in 505, he led his men into Dacia to defend 

his ally Mundo against the Roman army, and inflicted a crushing 
defeat on them under their commander Sabinianus 5 at Horreum 

886 



PLACIDIA 3 

Margi; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (= pp. 278-80), Jord. Get. 300-1. 
For the dates, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. u 145-6. 

In 523/526 he was in charge of an enquiry into complaints by a 
former soldier of Theoderic that he was being wrongly claimed as a 
slave; Cass. Var. v 29. 

Possibly identical with the Goth Pitzas, a leading inhabitant of 

Samnium, who went over with the Goths of Samnium to join Beli- 
sarius (PLRE m) in 537 and received troops to defend the district; 
Proc. BG115.1-2. 

Flavius Pius Maximus signo Marianius 

Placidia 1 wife of Olybrius M V 

Younger daughter of Valentinian III and Eudoxia, sister of Eudo- 
cia 1; Prisc. fr. 29, Proc. BV 1 5.3, 6.6, Evagr. HE n 7 (younger than 

Eudocia), Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, 455, Joh. 
Mal. 356, 366, Theoph. AM 5947, Zon. xm 25.27. She was born in 

439/443; Merobaud. Carm.1 19ff., cf. Clover, TAPS 61 (1971), 

24-7. Wife of Anicius Olybrius 6; Prisc. fr. 29, Malch. fr. 13, V. Dan. 
Styl. 35, Anth. Gr. 1 12, Coll. Avell. 62, Vict. Vit. n 2-3, Proc. BV 

1 5.6, 6.6, Evagr. HE u 7, Nic. Call. HE xv 11, Joh. Mal. 366, 374, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 464, Theoph. AM 5947, 5949, 5964, Cedr.1 606, 

Zon. XN 25.27. Mother of Anicia Iuliana 3; Anth. Gr. 112, Joh. Mal. 
368, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53. Her marriage probably took place in 
454/455 (see Olybrius 6). Her daughter was born in Constantinople 
in c. 461/462; Joh. Mal. 368 (and cf. Iuliana 3). See stemma 3. 

Carried away captive to Africa by Geiseric in 455; released with 
her mother and sent to Constantinople in c. 461; Prisc. fr. 29, Proc. 

BV 15.3.6, Joh. Mal. 366, Theod. Lect. Epit. 366, 393, Evagr. HE 
17, Theoph. AM 5947, 5949, Zon. xm 25.27, Cedr. 1 606. 

Living at Constantinople in 478; Malch. fr. 13. Nobilissimafemina; 
Coll. Avell. 62 (a. 478), Vict. Vit. t1 3, cf. IGC 240 (h émdaveorarn) 
(c. 480/84). 

Placidia 2 inl.f. 494/495 

Illustris femina; owner of estates near Consilinum in Lucania; her 
agents complained that one of her slaves had been illegally ordained 
as priest; Gelas. Ep. 21 (Thiel) (a. 494/5). 

Placidia 3 inlustris puella 513-532 

Inlustris puella, instructa litteris; died aged 18 years 11 months, 
buried near Verona on Oct. 11, 532;v 3897 =/LCV 225 near 

Verona. 
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Aelia Galla Placidia 4 Augusta 4121-450 

Aelia Placidia; Coins (in Cohen? vim, pp. 193-7). Galla Placidia; 
Coins, xv 7153 = AE 1894, 157, Agnellus 42 (an inscription at 
Ravenna)- Xi 276 = D 818 = ILCV 20e, Soz. tx 16.2, Leo, Ep. 56, 
58. Placidia; elsewhere. 

She was the daughter of Theodosius I and his second wife Galla 
(PLRE 1); Oros, vit 40.2, Soc. vu 24.2, Philost. x 7, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

416, Hyd. Lem. 44, Jord. Get. 159-60, Rom. 311. She was pro- 
bably born in 388; see Bury, LRE? 1198 n. 1. She was half-sister to 
the emperors Arcadius and Honorius; Oros, vit 40.2, 43.2, Olymp. 

fr. 3, 31, 40, Soc. vn 24.2-3, Soz. IX 16.2, Syn. Ep. 61, Zos. v 38.1, 
v112.3, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77 (s.a. 416), Hyd. Lem. 44, Marcell. 

com. s.a, 410, Joh. Mal. 349, Proc. BV 1 3.4. 

She married the Visigothic king Athaulfus at Narbo in Jan. 414; 

Oros. vu 40.2, 43.2.7, Olymp. fr. 22, 24, Philost. xm 4, Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 416, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77 (s.a. 416), Hyd. Lem. 57 (s.a. 414), 
Marcell. com. s.a. 410, Jord. Get. 159-60, Rom. 323. She bore him 

a son Theodosius 5, who died soon after his birth; Olymp. fr. 26. 
Her second husband was the patricius Fl. Constantius 17 whom 

she married on Jan. 1, 417; Agnellus 40, Olymp. fr. 8, 20, 34 (gives 
the date), 38, 40, Soc. vu 24.2-3, Philost. xi 12, Soz. Ix 16.2, Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 416, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77 (s.a. 416), Hyd. Lem. 62 (s.a. 
416), Jord. Rom. 326, Proc. BV 1 3.4, Joh. Mal. 350, Theoph. AM 
5895, 5911. Her first child by him was Iusta Grata Honoria; Agnel- 

lus 42, Olymp. fr. 34, Soz. ix 16.2, Jord. Get. 223. Her second, 
born in 419, was the future emperor Placidus Valentinianus; Agnel. 

lus 40, 42, Olymp. fr. 34, Soc. vm 24.2-3, Philost. xm 12, Soz. iX 

16.2, Marcell. com. s.a. 424, 432, Hyd. Lem. 72 (s.a. 419),84 (s.a. 

425), Cass. Var. x11, Jord. Rom. 311, Proc. BV 1 3.10, Joh. Mal. 

350, 356, Theoph. AM 5911-12, 5926. See stemmata 1 and 40. 

She had a niece (nepta) called Singledia; Agnellus 41, 
NOBILISSIMA PVELLA: named on a bronze tablet dating from her 

early years; XV 7153 = AE 1894, 157 (d.n. Gallae Placidiae n.p.). 

In 408 she was in Rome and approved of the decision of the 
senate to kill Serena (PLRE 1); Zos. v 38.1. 

In 410 she was taken prisoner by the Visigoths during the capture 

of Rome; Oros. vit 40.2, 43.2, Olymp. fr. 3, Philost. xm 4, Zos. vI 

12,3, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 416, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 77 (s.a. 416), Hyd, 

Lem. 44 (s.a. 409), Marcell. com. s.a. 410, Jord. Get. 159-60, Rom. 
323. She was taken to Gaul by them in 412 and in 414 married 

Athaulfus (see above). After the murder of Athaulfus and his suc- 
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cessor Segericus, she was restored to the Romans by the Visigothic 
king Vallia probably in summer 416; Oros. vu 43.12, Olymp. fr. 31, 
Philost. x 4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 416, Jord, Get. 164-5, Rom. 326. She 
married Constantius 17 on Jan. 1, 417 (see above). 

AVGVSTA a. 421-450: she was proclaimed Augusta by her brother 
and her husband (i.e. in 421); Olymp. fr. 34. ^ugusta; Coins, Agnel- 

lus 42, D 817, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 423, 425, Olymp. fr. 46, Leo, Ep. 58 

(a. 450; a letter written by her), Ep. 63 (a. 450; written to her), 
Marcell. com. s.a. 424, Jord. Rom. 327. 

After the death of Constantius III, the close affection observed 
between Honorius and Placidia provoked scandalous gossip; later 
it allegedly turned to hatred and they quarrelled; Placidia went with 
her children to Constantinople, either in banishment or seeking 
refuge; Olymp. fr. 40, Philost. xu 13, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 423, Chron. 
Gall. 452 no. 90 (s.a. 422). After Honorius died she was supported 
by Theodosius Il against the usurper Ioannes 6 and with his defeat 
in 425 regained power as Augusta in the West, acting as regent for 
her young son Valentinian III; Olymp. fr. 46, Soc. vn 24, Philost. 
xi1 13, Marcell. com. s.a. 424, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 95 (s.a. 424). 

Olympiodorus (éravaAaufávet adr) u£v rò THe Adyoborns . . . áticopa) 
and Marcellinus (Placidia mater Valentiniani Augusta nuncupata 
est) both imply that she became Augusta for the second time; 
Honorius might have stripped her of the title, but the fact is not 
recorded; more probably she had retained the title while in the 
East, and the reference is only to the official proclamation of her 
authority in the West. 

She died on Nov. 27, 450; Agnellus 42, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 136 

(s.a. 450), Proc. BV 1 4.15. She received burial in the monastery of 
St Nazarius at Ravenna; Agnellus 42. 

She was a woman of ability and devoted to religion; Oros. vu 
43.7 (femina sane ingenio acerrima et religione satis proba), Soz. 

IX 16.2, Olymp. fr. 38. She built a Church of the Holy Cross at 
Ravenna, and also a Church of St John the Divine; Agnellus 41, 42. 
In c. 402 she owned the palace at Constantinople formerly owned 
by Ablabius (PLRE 1); Syn. Ep. 61. 

PLACIDINA (et). L V/E VI 

Wife of Apollinaris 3; Greg. Tur. HF in 2, 13, Glor. Mart. 65. 

Mother of Arcadius 7; Greg. Tur. HF 1112. See stemma 14. 
In 515 she and Alcima had Apollinaris made bishop of Clermont; 

Greg. Tur. HF im 2. 
In c. 525/7 she and Alcima were arrested by the Frank king 
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Theoderic at Cahors after Arcadius tried to surrender Clermont to 

Childebert; they were exiled and their property confiscated; Greg. 
Tur. HF i 12. 

*!Placidus!* 1 in office in the Burgundian kingdom | 2499 

A catholic holding high office under the Burgundian king Gundo- 
bad, present at a debate between catholics and Arians; Avit. App. 1 
(= Collatio episcoporum ... coram rege Gundebaldo adversus Arria 
nos) (catholici, inter quos erant Placidus et Lucanus, qui erant de 
praecipuis militiae regis). This document, however, was one of the 
forgeries of Jérôme Vignier, cf. Hefele- Leclercq n 2, p. 951 n. 1. The 

name may have been taken from the (genuine) Placidus of Gratiano- 

polis (in the Burgundian kingdom) to whom Sidonius Apollinaris 
wrote a letter of thanks for his interest in his writings; Sid. Ap. £p. 
m 14 (c. 477, cf. Stevens, Sidonius Apollinaris, 169 with n. 2). 

Placidus 2 Latin glossographer V/V 

Author of glossae on Latin authors from Plautus onwards (inci- 
piunt glossae Placidi grammatici); his date is later than Orosius and 
earlier than the Codex Salmasianus, and he therefore lived in the 

fifth or sixth century; he refers to Plautus as ‘saecularis poeta comi- 
cus', and alludes to e.g. *pagani augures', and was probably therefore 
a Christian; see further P-W xx 1937-44, Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 
257-61. 

PLACIDVS3 senator EVI 

Son of Tertullus 2; sent to St Benedict by his father to be educa- 
ted; the date was before 529 (perhaps in c. 522, see L'Huillier, St 

Benoft, 123); Greg. Dial. n 3. 

(P)LACIDVS...TOR 4 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a scat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32192. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Lactantius Placidus 5 VIVI 

Author of a commentary on Statius; see P-W xm 356-61. His date 

was probably fifth or sixth century, cf. P-W xn 358. See also Schanz- 
Hosius tt 408 (= p. 537). For his 'narrationes fabularum’, see Schanz- 
Hosius n 313 (= p. 262). 
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Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus 6 cos. 481 

Full name; v1 32200. Rufius Placidus; Rossi1 876. Placidus; else- 

where. 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32200 (styled 
‘v.c... °); for the date, see Aggerius. 

CONSVL (West) a. 481 without a colleague in East or West: Fasti, 

Rossit 873-6, CIL v 4117,Vv 7415, xm 2055. 
Father of Probinus 2, grandfather of Cethegus and Blesilla, he 

was dead by 511; Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 409, See stemma 
21. 

Placitus Mag. Off. (East) before 451 

He and Paulinus 8, former fellow-students of Theodosius ll, were 

given high ranks and posts by him; Joh. Ant. fr. 192 ( oic xai &pxác 
kai é£ovalac éxapioaro peyáňas). 

MAG. OFF, before 451: 6 ueyaAorpernéoraros ind payiotpwr; present 

at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; 

ACOec. u i.ii, p. 138. His name occurs with Martialis among the list 
of dexovre« and his office will therefore have been real not titular. 

Fabius Claudius Gordianus Planciades Fulgentius 

... SIVS MAXIMVS PLANESIVS v.c. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32111. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Plato 1 rhetor (at Edessa) 395/408 

Formerly a student at Athens under Epiphanius (PLRE 1); a pagan; 
rhetor and keeper of the archives at Edessa; consulted by Mesrop on 
the Armenian alphabet; Mos. Chor. m 53 (the date was under the 
reign of Arcadius), Lazarus of Pharbi 10. 

PLATO 2 cubicularius (East) 475/476 

'O xovfucovAápioc; a eunuch, during the reign of Basiliscus he was 
burnt to death and his statue was erected at his parents’ request 
and placed in the Church of St Procopius in the district of Chelone, 
in which district his house still stood in later Byzantine times; Patr. 
Const, 1, p. 35 =u, p. 185 = Suid. N 2480. 

Plato 3 PVC 507-512 

PVC a. 507-512: he was appointed £ragxoc nd\ews in 507 because 
as a patron of the Green party (rárpuv roù Ilpaoi»ov pé£powx ) he could 
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restore order at Constantinople after disturbances caused by the 
Greens; Joh. Mal. 395, Joh. Mal. fr. 38 (= Exc. de ins., p. 168), 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 498 (the chronological sequence in John Malalas 
and the Chronicon Paschale is very confused at this point; the date 
of 507 is based on Marcell. com. s.a. 507 where a reference occurs 
to disorders that are probably identical with those described in the 
chronographers; the same events, displaced to the year 512, are 
probably described in Vict. Tonn. s.a. 513). In 512 on Nov. 4 Plato 
and Marinus 7 went to the Church of St Sophia to support the 
monophysites when troubles broke out over the chanting of the 
Trisagion, but two days later when widespread disorder filled the 
city Plato fled into hiding; later, when order had been restored, he 

was in charge of reprisals; Marcell. com. s.a. 512, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 
513 (civitatis praefectus), Joh. Mal. 407 (à £raoxos rig óAeox) (cf. 
Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 106 — a misplaced allusion to his flight into 
hiding), John of Nikiu 89.59-60, Ps.-Dion. chron. rt, p. 7 (s.a. 818) 
(called Politianus — ‘Pwltyn’ — and styled éragxoc — 'prk'— of Con. 

stantinople). It is not certain that he held office continuously from 
507 to 512, but no PVC is known for the intervening years, and 
no iteration number is given in 512. If so, he is presumably to be 
identified with the unnamed 'ózagxoc« magnus’ whose enquiries into 
recent disturbances formed part of Anastasius' proceedings in July 
and August 511 which led to the exile of the patriarch Macedonius; 
Zach. HE vu 8. 

Possibly identical with the Plato (in PLRE 1m; see Just. Nov. 82.1) 
who was PVC twice with a long tenure of office, held the title of 
patricius, and in 539 became a tudex pedaneus. 

FI. Plinta cos. 419; MVM (praesentalis) 419-438 

Full name; Papyri from consulate. Plinta; x1 2637 = D 1299, 
Rossi t 608-9, papyri, Marcell. com. Plinthas; Prisc., Soc., Soz., 
ACOec., Firmus, C/G 9470, 

A Goth (roO XxufuxoD yévouc) ; Prisc. fr. l. 

A relative of Fl. Ardabur Aspar; xi 2637 = D 1299 (a round shield 
commemorating Aspar's consulship of 434, which names Aspar's 
son, his father, and Plinta, presumably also a relative; Aspar's family 

were Alans while Plinta was a Goth, and so the relationship was 
probably by marriage; perhaps he was Aspar's father-in-law). Father 
of Armatius; Prisc. fr. 14. 

He was an Arian belonging to the sect of the Psathyrians, whose 

members, in Constantinople at least, he succeeded in reuniting with 

the rest of the Arians in 419; Soc. v 2 , Soz. vu 17. 
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COMES (East) in 418, when he put down a rebellion in Palestine; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 418 (Plinta comes idemque rebellio aput Palaes- 
tinam provinciam deletus est (sic); the text is garbled but the sense 
seems clear). He perhaps received promotion to MVM and the con- 

sulship for the following year as a result of his services in Palestine. 
CONSVL (East) posterior a. 419 with Fl. Monaxius (East): Fasti, 

Rossi1 608-9, CIG 9470, CIL xı 2637 = D 1299, P. Oxy. 1973, 
PSI 1340, Soc. v 23, Soz. vi 17.14, Prisc. fr. 1, 14 (rv Üünarov àpyxrv 

&p£a«). 
MVM (PRAESENTALIS) a. 419-438: in office in 419; present in Con- 

stantinople where he was a powerful figure at court; Soz. vit 17.14 
(Urmov re Kat netric orpariuas TrYeucov, 5uvarciraros róre TG ÈV TOIS Baot 

Meios 'yeyovcoc), Soc. v 23 (orparnMrrk). Still in office in or soon 

after 431 when he tried without success to install Saturninus as 
bishop of Marcianopolis (in Thrace) in place of the Nestorian Doro- 
theus; ACOec. 1 iv, p. 88 (magnificentissimus et gloriosissimus 
magister militiae Plinthas). In 432 he urged John, bishop of Antioch, 
to accept the emperor's proposals for reconciliation with Cyril, 
patriarch of Alexandria; Mansi v 827. In 435/440 he and Fl. Diony- 
sius 13, both magistri militum and former consuls (üuóérepo orparo- 

néBow TyyoDuevot kal ápEavrec rv Ünarov napa '"Poaío« apy), asked to 
be sent as envoys to the Hun king Rua; following Rua's death, Plinta 
was sent with Epigenes as envoy to his successor Attila (in 438/440; 
cf. Epigenes, and Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 91-4) and negotiated with 
him the treaty of Horreum Margi; Prisc. fr. 1. His office is men- 

tioned in Prisc. fr. 14 (s.a. 449) (IDu»éa« ò rapa Pwpaios orparryrjoa« ). 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa- 
docia; Firmus, Ep. 21 (addressed Iura; the MSS IIAIHOGA is pre- 
sumably an error for ITAIN@A). 

Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 

Plotinus Eustathius 

Plutarche MV 

Wife of Archiadas 1, mother of Asclepigeneia 2; Marin. V. Procli 

29. See stemma 35. 

Plutarchus 1: scholarch at Athens, died 431/434; PLRE 1. 

Plutarchus 2 sophist (at Athens) 408/410 

Sophist at Athens where he sct up a statue honouring the PPO 
Herculius 2; /G m 637 =n? 4224 = Robert, Hell. iv, p. 73 Athens 
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(IIAoU rapxoc wu rains éorgoe aogiorns). He was himself honoured 

bv the Athenians, and styled SaatAevs Aoycv, after three times 

defraying the cost of the sacred ship of Athene at the Panathenaea; 
IG m 776 = 1? 3818 = Robert, Hell. iv, p. 95 Athens. Perhaps ident- 
cal with the father of Hierius 5; Dam. Epit. Phot. 88. 

Plutarchus 3 E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk warning him not to 
accept office (ápxr]) since it had a bad effect on à person's character; 
Nil. Ep. m 9 (addressed Mdourapyw dkwdoyw). Presumably Plutarch 

had been offered a post and asked Nilus’ advice. The word d&wd)oyo 
is not known to have any technical sense. 

Plutarchus 4 grammaticus (at Athens) c. 473/476 

Son of Hierius 5; native of Athens and a famous teacher there 

whom the grammaticus Pamprepius strove to surpass; Dam. fr, 289 

= Suid. Il 137. Modern editors prefer to make Plutarch the father of 
Hierius and identify him with the scholarch, but this is unlikely on 
chronological grounds and, since the MSS have IIAourápxov 7oU lepus. 

it is better not to emend the text. Pamprepius was at Athens from 
473 to 476 and Plutarchus and Hermeias 4 were his contemporaries. 

Plutiades domesticus (East) ?V/VI 

Kbore, Bor. TlAouriá8ov bouearixov; Anatolian Studies 19 (1969), 

192 (= J. and L. Robert, Bull. Epigr. 1972, no. 560) Lampron 

(Cilicia). 

PLVTIANVS 

Brother of Neoterius 3 and a relative of Felix 10 v.c.; still a minor 

his guardian, Venantius 4, complained that Neoterius had seized 
property belonging to Plutianus and divided it with Felix, and Theo- 
deric ordered them to make restitution; Cass. Var. 1 7-8 (a. 507/511] 

(?v.c.) £ VI 

PLVTINVS consularis (East) E/M V 

Addressee of letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 151 (addressed 

MAovtivw vrariku),52-3 (rw aùr). He was probably governor of one 
of the eastern provinces which had consulares as governors. 

POEMENIA ('Pwmny") (2c.f.) MV 

A lady of noble birth and great wealth who lived a religious life at 
Jerusalem; she built the Church of the — scension at Jerusalem and 
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also destroyed the idols on Mt Garizim worshipped by the dwellers 
in the neighbourhood (i.e. the Samaritans); V. Petr. Iber., p. 35. 

POEMENIVS (2v.c.) LIV/E V 
Father of two sons, Nemesius | and Anonymus 91; he sent them 

to Rome from Gaul to be educated; at Rome the one son died and 

Nemesius returned home in 402 with letters from Symmachus; 

Symm. Ep. tv 56,1x 54. He was possibly a Gallic aristocrat. 

POLEMIVS 1 (v1 32034 = xv 7162): PLRE 1. 

Polemius 2 PPO Galliarum 2471-472 

He came of a noble Gallic family; Sid. Ap. Carm. xiv 21-2 (sed 
doctus iuvenis decensque virgo ortu culmina Galliae tenentes). He 
was supposedly a descendant of the historian Tacitus (Gaius Tacitus, 

unus e maioribus tuis, Vipianorum temporum consularis) and per- 
haps also of the poet Ausonius (tuorum peritiae comparatus non 
solum Cornelios oratores sed Ausonios quoque poetas vincere potes); 
Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 14.1-2. Possibly grandson of Nymphidius 1; Sid. Ap. 

Carm. xv 200. 

He was a philosopher interested in Neo-Platonism; Sid. Ap. Carm. 
XIV, epist. 1-4, Carm. xv 118-19, 186-91, Ep. tv 14.2. 

He married Araneola; Sid. Ap. Carm. xiv praefatio Epithalamu 
dicti Polemio et Araneolae, Carm. Xv Epithalamium. The date was 

before 469 (when Sidonius ceased verse-writing). See stemma 15. 
PPO GALLIARVM ?a. 471-472 (for the date, see Stevens, Sidonius 

Apollinaris, 196-197): he held the Gallic prefecture for at least 
two years; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 14.1 (biennium prope clauditur, quod te 
praefectum praetorio Galliarum non nova vestra dignatione sed 
nostro affectu adhuc vetere gaudemus). 

Sidonius reproached him for not writing to him during his pre- 
fecture and wondered if the reason might not be his own election 

as bishop; Ep. tv 14.3. 

Polemius Silvius 

Polybius (Symm. Ep. rv 45, v 9): = PLRE 1, Polybius 2. 

Polycarpus PPO (Orientis) 498 

Native of Berytus; Zach. V. Sev., p. 59. 
He served as a scriniarius and was promoted to the practorian 

prefecture under Anastasius; Joh. Lyd. de mag. im 36 (Tlo\vxdprou 
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dm’ abro (sc. TOV oxpunapiv) eic THY àpxrv àpraoévroc 070 TG 'Aya- 

craaic). He was a member of the rá£« of the brapxos, and while at 

Berytus, probably in the late 480s, he helped Zacharias 4 and 
Severus (later bishop of Antioch) to suppress magic practices; Zach. 
V. Sev., pp. 59-60, 65. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 498: 498 Feb. 1, C/ v 30.4^; undated laws of 
Anastasius, CJ x 32.66", xii 16.57; see also Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 36 
(cited above). 

He was a Christian; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 59-60, 65. 

Polychronius 1 memorialis (East) 410 

Former primipilaris, he illegally entered the bureau of the memo- 

riales and was ordered to be expelled (ex primipilaribus in memoria- 
lium scrinia inrepsit); CTh vm 4.21 (a. 410 April 4) dat. Constp. 

Polychronius 2 QSP (East, titular or honorary) 451 

'O ueyaAXonpenéoraroc and kvearópcv; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; 4COec. n i.ii, p. 139 

former administrators and among those whose offices were titular 

(vacantes) or honorary (honorarii). 

Polychronius 3 envoy to Vitalian 513/514 

Former envoy to the Huns with Martynus 7; in 513/514 they 

accompanied Vranius 6 on an embassy from Anastasius to Vitalia- 

nus 2, and were taken prisoner by him at the fall of Sozopolis; Joh. 
Ant. fr. 214e = Exc. de ins., p. 145 n. 103. For the date, see Vita- 
lianus 2. 

Pomerius grammaticus (at Arles); priest L V/E VI 

An African, grammaticus at Arles (scientia rethor (sic), Afer 

genere, quem ibi singularem et clarum grammaticae artis doctrina 

reddebat); he taught Caesarius (later bishop of Arles) secular letters; 

V. Caes. 19. A rhetor in Gaul, to whom Ennodius wrote; called 

‘alumnus Rhodani’; Ennod. Ep. u 6 (summer 503). According to 
Gennadius, he was ordained a priest in Gaul, and wrote various 

works, including one de natura animae in eight books; still alive 

when Gennadius was writing; Gennad. de vir. ill. 99. Mentioned by 
Ruricius, Ep. u 8. 

Pompeia Fulcinia Candida 
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POMPEIANVS 1 clarissimus iuvenis 396/398 

Clarissimus et optimus iuvenis; due to give quaestorian or prae- 

torian games in 396/398; he sought relief from import levies on his 

bears; Symm. Ef. v 65 (to Paternus CSL a. 396/398 (= Paternus 6, 
in PLRE 1); quadragesimae portorium sive vectigal non recte poscitur 
a senatoribus candidatis, quia nostri ordinis functiones onerari gemi- 
nis incommodis non oportet). 

Possibly son of Pompeianus 2. 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 2 PVR 408-409 

Full name; Inscr. Pompeianus; elsewhere. 

Presumably descended from Barbarus Pompeianus (sec PLRE 1). 

His sister was sought in marriage by Fulvius in 394/401; Symm. Ep. 
V1 3. Possibly father of Pompeianus 1. 

He and Symmachus owned adjoining properties at Baiae and were 
for a time in dispute over their common boundary; the dispute was 
amicably settled before 398, when this property had been acquired 
by Censorinus (= Censorinus 1, in PLRE 1); Symm. Ep. v19 (a. 396/ 

398). 
PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 400-401 : 400 May 31, CTA ix 26.2°; 400 

June 1, CTh x1 30.60* ; 400 June 8, CTh vu 8.7^; 400 June 15, CTh 
xim 5.30%; 400 June 30, CTh xn 1.166* + xm 1.18"; 400 Dec. 31, 

CTh112.8' + vin. 10.3* + xr 1.28* + xi 6.27 (Pompeiano suo salu- 
tem); 401 Feb. 13, CTh x117.2*; 401 Feb. 26, CTh xi 6.28* ; 401 
March 28, CTh x1 5.1^; 401 July 14, CTA xvi 2.36". V.c., proc(onsul) 
p(rov.) A(fricae), v(ice) s(acra) i(udicans); vm 969 Neapolis (Pro- 
consular Africa) (dated a. 395/402, under Arcadius and Honorius). 

PVR late a. 408-early 409: ó rms 7óAeux brapyxoc; in office during 

the first siege of Rome by Alaric (late 408/early 409) when he pro- 
posed to seek help for the city by sacrifices to the pagan gods; Zos. 
v 41.1, cf. Soz. ix 6. It was probably he who proposed that the 
state confiscate the properties of Valerius Pinianus and his wife 
Melania iunior (both in PLRE1), but before the senate could meet 

to discuss it he was killed in the Forum in a bread riot by an angry 
crowd, in February 409; V. Mel. (Gr.) 19, (Lat.) n | (unnamed pagan 

city prefect, doubtless identical with the man Zosimus mentions). 
He received a letter from Symmachus in 400; Symm. Ep. 1x 8. 

He was apparently a pagan (see above), and V. Mel. (Gr.) 19 
(EAAnvixcotaroc), (Lat.) n l (praefectus quidam erat tunc gentilis), 
but Zosimus (V 41.2) described him as a christian. 

The thesis of G. Manganaro (Giornale Italiano di Filologia, xm 
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(1960), 210-24) that Pompeianus was the object of attack in the 

Carmen adversus Flavianum is not to be accepted; cf. J. Matthews, 
in Historia XIX. (1970), 464ff. 

IVLIVS CLAVDIVS PERISTERIVS POMPEIANVS 3:vc, 

consularis Siciliae IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Pompeius 1 grammarian ?V 

A Moor (Maurus); author of a Commentum Artis Donati for use 

in schools; Gramm. Lat. V, pp. 95ff. See Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 
208-10. 

Pompeius 2 cos. 501; ?MVM 517,528; patricius 

A nephew of the emperor Anastasius; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 54, 

Anon. Val. 13.74-5, Marcell. com. s.a. 532, Proc. BP 1 24.19, Theoph. 
AM 6005 (= Theod, Lect. Epit. 505). Brother of Hypatius 6; Theoph. 
AM 6024 (theretore son of Secundinus 5 and Caesaria 1). Cousin of 

Probus 8; Marcell. com. s.a. 532. Husband of Anastasia 3; Cyr. Scyth. 

V. Sabae 53, 54, Theoph. AM 6005, Coll. Avell. 165. They had a 

child; Coll. Avell. 165 (alludes to ‘suboles, quam nobis dominus 

donare dignatus est’), cf. Proc. BP 124.58. See stemma 9, 
CONSVL (East) a. 501 with Fl. Avienus iunior 3 (West): Fasti, 

Avit. Ep. 33, CJ vin 36.4. 

In 512 his house at Constantinople was burnt down during anti- 
monophysite demonstrations; Marcell. com, s.a. 512. He was in fact 

a Chalcedonian and with his wife often met Sabas during the latter's 

visit to Constantinople in 511/512; Cvr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53-4, Coll. 

Avell. 165, 165, 167, 174, 223, Theoph. AM 6005. He gave assis- 

tance to the exiled patriarch Macedonius; Theoph. AM 6005 (= 
Theod. Lect. Epit. 505). 

?MVM (in Thrace) c. 517: some time in the reign of Anastasius he 

commanded a Roman army which suffered defeat at the hands of 
foreign invaders at Adrianople; Jord. Rom. 356 (variis sub Anastasio 
miles proeliis fatigatus . . . nunc cum Pompeio ad Adrianopolim). 

This is not mentioned elsewhere but could be connected with inva- 

sions by the Antae in c. 517 (cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n 105-6). 
He supported negotiations with Pope Hormisdas to end the 

Acacian schism, In early 519 he was one of the three ‘sublimes et 

magnifici viri' (the others were Vitalianus 2 and Iustinianus 7) who 
met the papal envoys at the tenth milestone from Constantinople 

and escorted them the rest of the way to the city; Coll. Avell. 167, 
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223. He wrote to Pope Hormisdas; Coll. Avell. 163 (a. 519 April 
22). The Pope's reply is extant also; Coll. Avell. 174 (a. 519 July 9), 

PATRICIVS: matpixws; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 53, Joh. Mal. 442, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532. It is uncertain when he received the title; 
the passage in Cyril refers to the years 511/512 but does not prove 
that he already bore the title then; John Malalas gives him the title 
in reference to events of 528. He will perhaps have received the title 
some time during his uncle's reign. 

?MVM a. 528: in 528, following Roman reverses in the war with 
Persia, reinforcements were sent consisting of ‘Illyrians, Scythians, 

Thracians and Isaurians’ under the command of Pompeius; there 
was no further fighting in that year as it was late in the season and 
bad weather put an end to hostilities; Joh. Mal. 442. Pompeius could 
not have been magister militum per Orientem, a post held in 528 by 
his brother Hypatius, and will have been either one of the magistri 
militum praesentales or a magister militum vacans. 

He was involved with his brother Hypatius in the Nika riot in 532; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 532, Joh. Mal. 476, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532, Zach. 

HE ix 14, V. Dan. Scet. 9. They were suspected by Justinian of 
inciting the disturbances and were expelled from the palace; Proc. 
BP124.19-21. After the rising was suppressed Pompeius and Hypa- 
tius were executed and their corpses thrown into the sea; Marcell. 
com. s.a. 532, Proc. BP1 24. 56, Zach. HE ix 14, V. Dan. Scet. 9, 

Evagr. HE tw 13, Joh. Mal. 476, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532, Vict. Tonn. 
s.a. 530, Mar. Avent. s.a. 532, Theoph. AM 6024, Zon. xiv 6.27. 

Their property was confiscated; Proc. BP124.57, V. Dan. Scet. 9. 
Later their property, or what the emperor had not already given 
away, was restored to their families; Proc. BP 124.58. 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 

Q. Pompeius Callistratus Darenus 

C. Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius Proculus 

Pomponius Festus 

Iunius Pomponius Publianus 

Ponnan(i)us poet ?L V/E VI 

Author of a poem on a picture of Cleopatra bitten by an asp, in 
the Codex Salmasianus ; Anth. Lat. 1 274. Many poets preserved in 
this collection were Africans of the late fifth and early sixth cen- 

tunes. Cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 71-4. 
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— aaacasa 

PONTIVS vC. EN 

Senatoriae dignitatis vir; husband of Vitula, father of Megetia |; 

he lived at Carthage; he was converted to Christianity during his 
daughter's illness; Evod. de mirac. it 2. 

Pontius Leontius 

Pontius Proserius Paulinus 

Ponton student of law L V/E VI 

Former student of rhetoric under Aeneas of Gaza, he later read 

law; commended by Aeneas to Marinianus 2 as seeking an adminis 
trative career; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 11. 

POR FIRIVS (signum of a woman) cf. V/V 

Porfirius c(larissima) f(emina), in qua fuit inimitabilis castitas; 
died aged 20, buried at Rome; Rossi Il, p. 422 n. 35 = ILCV 3155. 

Porphvrius (‘Porforius’) | primicerius monetanorum 

(at Rome) MV 

Father of Matrona 2 c.f., he was primicerius monetariorum (pre- 

sumably a senior official of the mint at Rome);v1 8460 = Rossit 
754 2 ILCV 701 (dated 452 May). 

PORPHYRIVS 2 governor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima | 2484 

Governor of Palaestina Prima at the time of the Samaritan rebel 

lion under [ustasas (7ryeuovebovroc rhs zpcrnc Madkaerivns Iogóupiou]: 

Joh. Mal. 382 = fr. 34 (= Exc. de ins., p. 162). The event is dated in 
the Chronicon Paschale to 484, but this coincides with the revolt o! 

Illus | and is unreliable. 

C. AELIVS POMPEIVS PORPHYRIVS PROCVLVS 3 
v.c. et sp., proconsul Africae 407-408 

Inscr. 1-4 Atrica Proconsularis: 1) /L.4/g. 1 263 = CIL vm 5341 = 

D 5907 Calama; 2-3) Madaurus, 2) /L.A[g. 12108 (= AE 1908, 68), 
3) £L.Alg. 12109; 4) CIL vm 25377 = AE 1908, 76 Ain-Djal. 

Full name; /Inscr. 4 (cited below). Pompe. . . ; Inser. 1. .. Pomp. 

Proc... ; Inscr. 2. . .Pomp Pr... ; Inscr. 3. Porphyrius; Codes. 
PROCONSVL AFRICAE, VICE SACRA IVDICANS a. 407 Nov. 15-408 June 

5: 407 Nov. 15, CTh xvi 2.38* + 5.41%; 408 June 5, Sirm. 12, sub- 
script (proposita Carthagine in foro sub programmate Porphyrii 

900 



POSTVMIANVS 4 

proconsulis, on June 5, 408; it had been issued in 407 Nov. 155, 

MSS Nov. 25). Proconsulatu C. Aeli Pompei Porfiri Proculi v.c. et 
spectabilis v.s.i.; [nscr. 4 (a. 408/423, under Honorius and Theo- 

dosius). V.c. amplissimusque proconsul; Inscr. 1 (a. 402/423, when 
Theodosius was the junior Augustus). V.c. procons. p.A.; Inscr. 2 
(a. 402/408, under 3 Augusti). Office to be restored; Inscr. 3 (un- 
dated). His legatus Numidiae was Q. Thersius Crispinus Megethius; 
Inscr. 1-3. 

Fl. Posidonius philosopher (East) 425/450 

*$iA60090«; native of Hermopolis; witness of a document drawn up 
under Theodosius I] and Valentinian III (a. 425/450); Stud. Pal. xx 

122, 27 perhaps from Hermopolis Magna. 

POSTVMIANVS 1: advocate c. 383, senatorial envoy 395/396; 
PLRE 1. 

POSTVMIANVS 2 LIV/EV 

Adeodatae Anastasia, Postumiani Galla vivatis; x 8061.4=/LCV 

862 (provenance unknown). This appears to mean that Postumianus 

was husband of Adeodata and that they had two daughters, Galla 4 
and Anastasia 1, Postumianus is probably identical with, or related 
to, Postumianus | (see PLRE 1); his daughter Anastasia is probably 
the wife of Fl. Avitus Marinianus 3, See stemma 20. 

POSTVMIANVS 3 (2v.c.) (in Africa) c. 507/508 

Quidam nomine Posthumianus, christianissimus et inter suos 
nobilissimus civis; he owned an estate (agellum) near Ruspe and 
gave it to the church there for a monastery shortly after Fulgentius 

became bishop; Ferrandus, V. Fulg. 19.39. Perhaps of senatorial 

descent. 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 PVR Il; cos. 448 

Full name; /nscription. Flavius Postumianus; Papyri trom consul- 
ship. Postumianus; elsewhere. 

He was son of (Fl. Avitus) Marinianus 3; /nscription. His mother 
was therefore Anastasia 1. He was probably brother of Rufius Viven- 
tius Gallus 3. See stemma 20. 

His career is given on V1 1761 = D 1285 (probably set up in his 

consulship in 448): V.C.;QVAESTOR CANDIDATVSU PRAETOR V RBANV s; 
TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS PRAETORIANVS I; PRAEFECTVS VRBI SECUNDO); 

CONSVL ORDINARVS'*); quos tantos ac tales honores primo actatis suac 
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flore promeruit. He was still therefore quite voung when he held the 
consulship. 

(a)-(d) None of these posts can be dated, but all are probably 
earlier than 448. He held the urban prefecture twice. 

(e) CONSVL (West) a. 448 with Fl. Zeno 6 (East): Fasti, Rossi! 

741, 743, 744, P. Ox v. 1129, P. Flor. m 313. 
In 450, on March 14, he attended a meeting of the senate at 

Rome; Nov. Val. 1.3 (recitata in senatu p.v. inl. scs, Postumianum 
(sic); the abbreviations perhaps represent ‘p(er) v(irum) inl(ustrem) 

(ex)c(on)s(ule)’ (?), but the interpretation of 'scs' is obscure; cf. 
Seeck, Regesten, 2 note). 

POSTVMINVS (?v.c.) L VJE VI 

Described by Ruricius in a letter to Namatius 2 and Ceraunia as 

'patronus communis domnus Postuminus'; he had recently visited 
Ruricius, apparently sent by Namatius, and had created a favourable 

impression by his rhetorical skill (gratias ago, quod hospitiolum 
nostrum fecistis ipsius orationibus inlustrari); Ruric. £f. u 2 (a. 485/ 

507). His status is uncertain; possibly a person of rank with literary 

interests. 

POSTVMIVS v.c. (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named with Bassus 3 and Rufius Achilius Sividius on a seat in the 

Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32199. For his date, see Aggerius. They 
were presumably related. 

Flavius Rufius Postumius Festus 

Postumius Lampadius 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus 

Potamius QSP (West) 409 

'O kvalorwp; sent by Honorius with Iovius 3, Valens ] and lulianus 

8 as envoy to Attalus 2 in Rome in late 409 to offer terms; Olvmp. 

tr. 15. 

Potamon vindex (of Alexandria) 512/515 

He was vindex of Alexandria under Anastasius when Marinus 7 

was PPO (fIoraucvos rqvikapra raw bnuoocicv rc AXetavópécov npoearo: 

TOS Kara TÒ TOU fvBucoc oyna); Just. Ed. 13.15. 
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POTENTINVS (?v.c) M/LV 
Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris which praised him 

in terms suggesting that he was a Gallo-Roman aristocrat; he owned 
land (colis ut qui sollertissime), engaged in building activities (aedi- 
ficas ut qui dispositissime), hunted (venaris ut qui efficacissime), 
entertained his friends (pascis ut qui exactissime), and acted as judge 
(iudicas ut qui aequissime — possibly on his estates and between 
friends, though he may also have held an official post at some time); 
Sid. Ap. Ep. v 11 (date uncertain). His style of living was that of an 
aristocratic landowner. 

PRAESIDIVS 1 (?v.c.) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius commending two acquain- 
tances; styled 'sublimitas vestra’, he is addressed as ‘dominus subli- 

mis semperque magnificus frater’; Ruric. Ep. a 12 (a. 485/507). 
Evidently a person of rank and a layman, possibly holding office 
under the Visigoths. 

Fl. Praesidius 2 cos. 494 

Full name;ix 1377. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 494 with Fl, Turcius Rufius Apronia- 
nus Asterius 11 (West): Fasti, Rossit 904, CIL 1x 1377, xu 2059, 

2060, Coll. Avell. 101. 

PRAETEXTATA c.f. (at Rome) M/L V 

C(larissima) f(emina); daughter of Praetextatus 2, she was buried 

in the same tomb as her father at Rome in July 486;vt 32037 = 
ILCV 199. 

PRAETEXTATVS 1 v.c. V/VI 

Locus Praetextati v.c., qui vixit annus (sic) LXX ; V1 32036 = /LCV 

138. 

Praetextatus 2 QSP (West) before 472 

V.i., ex qu(a)estor(e) s(a)c(ri) p(alatii); father of Praetextata; he 

was buried at Rome in October 472;v1 32037 - JLCV 199, 

(PR)JAETEXTA(TVS) 3 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32166. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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PRAETEXTATVS 4 senator (at Rome) 510/511 

He and Basilius 9 were accused of magic and tried before the 
PVR Argolicus and a commission of five senators; Cass. Var, tv 22-3 
(a. 510/511). They were both therefore themselves members of the 
senate, presumably virt inlustres (cf. Jones, LRE 1491 with n. 47). 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 

Pragmatius vinl. M/LV 

Of noble birth, wealthy and handsome, he won fame for his rhe- 
torical skill (possibly as an advocate in the law-courts) and was 
chosen for a son-in-law by Priscus Valerianus 8 (hunc olim peroran- 
tem et rhetorica sedilia plausibili oratione frangentem socer elo- 
quens ultro in familiam patriciam adscivit, licet illi ad hoc, ut sileam 
de genere vel censu, aetas venustas pudor patrocinarentur); later, 

when Valerianus became PPO Galliarum, he chose Pragmatius as his 

consilrarius (consiliis suis tribunalibusque sociavit); styled ‘illustris’ 
by Sidonius in a letter praising his literary accomplishments; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. v 10 (date uncertain). Valerianus was PPO before 456. 

Primvs notarius (East) 449 

Notarius at the Second (Robber) Council of Ephesus in 449; 

AGWG,Nr xv 1, pp. 109.44, 113,32. He was perhaps an ecclesiastical 
notartus. 

Principia | (xm 3692): PLRE 1. 

PRINCIPIA 2 (et) LIV/EV 

Addressee of Jer. Ep. 65 (a. 397; explaining Psalm 44) and 127 
(a. 413; a memoir on Marcella, PLRE 1). 

She dedicated herself to a life of virginity and Christian devotion; 
Jer. Ep. 65. She was a close companion of Marcella for many vears 
in the monastic life; Jer. Ep. 127.8. Marcella saved her from harm 
during the sack of Rome in 410; Jer. £p. 127.13. She was present 
when Marcella died, Ep. 127.14: and it was at her request that 
Jerome wrote his memoir on Marcella, Jer. Ep. 127.1. 

She was to be given a copy of Jerome’s commentary on Matthew: 
Jer. Comm. in Matth., praef. (a. 398). 

Probably of noble family, like other ladies of Marcella's circle. 
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PRINCIPIVS 1 v.c. 398/402 

V.c. Principius genere et probitate conspicuus; commended to 
Flavianus the younger (= Flavianus 14, PLRE 1); Symm. Ep. vi 31 

(a. 598/402). 

Principius 2 MV 

Died aged 3, buried at Comum in the same tomb as Aurora sp. f; 
v 5420 - ILCV 1733 Comum. Presumably they were relatives. 

Priscianus | PVC 413 March 21 

CTh v113.1* + 14.3* + 15.1% + 16.1% + 17.1* + 20.1* (all are parts 
of the same law issued at Constantinople), 

Priscianus 2 grammaticus (at Constantinople) L V/E VI 

Author of an Institutio de arte grammatica (in Keil, Gramm. Lat. 
II-II), and of several lesser works, viz. de figuris numerorum, de 
metris fabularum Terentii, Praeexercitamenta, Institutio de nomine 

et pronomine et verbo, Partitiones duodecim versuum Aeneidos 

principalium and a Liber de accentibus (all in Keil, Gramm. Lat. m). 

He also wrote two works in verse, a panegyric on Anastasius (written 

not before 503, perhaps c. 512) and a Periegesis (in Baehrens, PLM 
V). See Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 221-38, P-W xxii 2328-46. 

He was a native of Caesarea (probably the one in Africa, in view 
of his knowledge of the Latin language and literature) and became 

a grammaticus at Constantinople; in the subscripts to the books of 

the Ars Grammatica he is called variously 'Priscianus Caesariensis 

grammaticus' and 'Priscianus Caesariensis doctor urbis Romae Con- 

stantinopolitanae'. Presumably he was one of the professors of Latin 
at the university of Constantinople (cf. CTA xiv 9.3.). He was con- 
temporary with Cassiodorus 4; Cass. de orth. (= Gramm. Lat, vit, 

p. 207.13) (ex Prisciano grammatico, qui nostro tempore Constanti- 
nopoli doctor fuit). His own teacher was Theoctistus 5; Gramm. Lat. 

tt, p. 238, m, p. 231. His Ars Grammatica was edited by his pupil FI. 
Theodorus 63 in 526 and 527. Another pupil was Eutyches 2. 

He seems to have had a son, whom he sent to Rome to study; 

Gramm. Lat. 1, p. 407.14, 

Theodorus Priscianus 3: medical writer L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Priscillianus v.d. (in Italy) 493/494 

He and Felicissimus 1, ‘viri devoti’, owned an estate called ‘Man- 

ana' near Larinum (in Samnium), on which they wanted to build à 
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basilica dedicated to the archangel Michael; Gelas. Ep. 2 (Loew.) 

(a. 493/494). Presumably he and Felicissimus were relatives. As ‘vin 

devoti’, they probably served at the court of [heoderic as palatini 

Priscus ] historian; 2assessor of the mag. off. (East) c. 45» 

Native of Panium (in Europa); Suid. N 2301. A Thracian; Prisc. fi 

3a = Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Joh, Mal. 359, Prisc. fr. 42. 

Possibly a teacher of rhetoric; cf. Suid. Hl 2301 (see below). 

?ASSESSOR (of Maximinus | 1) a. 449-455: invited by Maximinus 

11 in 449 to accompany him on his embassy to the court of Attila: 
Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG Iv, p. 78), Jord. Get. 178. He helped arrange 

their first interview with Attila, Prisc. fr. 8 (p. 80); and delivered 
their gifts to Onegesius, tr. 8 (p. 86). He will have returned with 

the embassy in late 449/early 450, Prisc. fr. 8 (pp. 94-5):and ma 

have accompanied Maximinus to Isauria in 450 summer, cf. Joh. 
Ant. fr. 199. In late 450 he was in Rome, probably with Maximinus: 
Prisc. fr. 16 (cl. Thompson, Attila, 221). In 453 he accompanied 
Masiminus to the East, meeting Ardabur | at Damascus; Prisc. fr. 

20. He then went with him to the Thebaid, Prisc. frr. 21, 22; and 

after Maximinus died returned to Alexandria, Prisc. fr. 22. 

At Alexandria he was witness to the disturbances arising from the 
consecration of Proterius as bishop (in 453); Prisc. fr. 22. 

?ASSESSOR to the MAG. OFF. (East) c. 456: he served under the 

magister officiorum Euphemius | (in c. 456) (r&v rH apyns 
Ópovrübcor . . . KOwcor'oc ); Prisc. fr. 26. 

Author of a secular history, extant in fragments, of the Roman 
empire in the mid fifth century; FHG tv, pp. 71-110. Called à 

ovyyoades, Prisc. fr. 20, 26; *historicus’, Jord, Get, 178; à dntwp. 

Prisc. fr. 22, Evagr. WE Y17, 111, 5, 16, v 24:0 codiorne, Suid. II 

2501. He wrote a Byzantine history, a history of Attalus (perhaps 

an error for Attila), rherorical wedéra and letters; Suid. {1 2301, See 

also P-W xxii 9-10. 

PRISCVS 2 comes (East) 498 

Comes; captured Longinus 4 of Selinus in [sauria in 498 and sen: 

him to Constantinople; Marcell. com. s.a. 498. He was presumably 
one of Anastasius’ military commanders in the Isaurian war. 

Priscus Attalus 

Priscus Valerianus 

506 



PROBA 3 

QO. AECLANIVS PRO... 1 senator (at Rome) ?476/48 3 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32099, For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

..91V5 PRO... 2 senator (at Rome) 2476/4835 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32205. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Proaeresius 1 scholasticus (Fast) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Lp. 1 
108 (addressed [poatpeatus axoAaarikc ). 

Proaeresius 2 censualis (East) V/VI 

[lapagzarikov ITooepeotoU kuvoovaM (ov) xe X[v]oui[v]ov g7paztcorou; 

MAMA m 29 Seleucia ad Calycadnum (Cilicia). 

PROBA 1 (caf) EVI 

A nun, addressee of two letters of moral exhortation trom Fulgen- 

tius, bishop of Ruspe; Fulgentius, Ep. 3 (sancta famula Dei), 4 
(famula Dei). She was the sister of Galla 5, of aristocratic descent, 
and lived in Rome where she set an outstanding example of humi- 
lity; Fulgentius, Ep. 2 (to Galla, mentioning a letter to Proba, not 
among those extant; disponimus enim .. . ad sororem tuam sanctam 

Christi virginem Probam, quam Dominus hoc tempore praecipuum 
in urbe Roma dare dignatus est virginitatis et humilitatis exemplar, 
de ieiunio et oratione aliquid scribere . . . quae cum sit avis atavis- 
que nata consulibus et deliciis regalibus enutrita, tanta illi est humi- 
tay. iz) 

Her father was Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus 9 (cos. 485), 
and another sister was Rusticiana |, wife of Boethius 5; see stemma 

22. Perhaps related also to Cassiodorus Senator 4; Cass. /nst. Dic. 
Litt. XX l (parens nostra). 

She was also acquainted with the priest Eugippius who compiled 

for her a collection of passages from the writings of Augustine; Cass. 
Inst. Div. Litt. xxm 1, cf. Migne, PL 62,549. 

ANICIA PROBA 2: daughter of Petronius Probus; PLRE 1. 

ANICIA FALTONIA PROBA 3: wife of Petronius Probus, died 

after 410; PLRE 1. 
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AVR. PROBA 4 cf. V 

Aur. Proba cla(r.) f(e)m(i)n(a), died aged c. 65; Vives, Inscripciona 
cristianas? (1969), no. 539 Seville. 

Probianus 1 PVR 416 Dec. 12 

CTh xiv 10.4? dat. Rav. 

Possibly identical with either Gabinius Vettius Probianus (see 
Probianus 4 in PLRE 1) or Rufius Probianus 7. 

He may be the same as the Probianus who was associated with 

Caecilianus 1 on a senatorial embassy in 400; Symm. £p. vim 14. 

Probianus 2 doctor (at Constantinople) E/M V 

A doctor serving in the palace at Constantinople (dv&pa ræv év rok 
BaatMelote o7pareveauévux iarpa) ; formerly a pagan, he was converted 

to Christianity; he was cured of gout by a miracle at an oratory of 

the archangel Michael, and had a divine vision in which the power 
of the Cross was made clear to him; Soz. n 3.12ff. 

Probianus 3 vink 3V 

+ Probiani v.i. Epifanies c.v.; xiv 2009 = xv 7756 = ILCV 203 lead 

pipe at Portus, found close to the xenodochium of Pammachius. 
Epiphania was presumably a ‘c(larissima) v(irgo)'. Probianus and 
Epiphania were joint-owners of some building at Portus; presumably 
they were either brother and sister or co-founders of it (cf. Fabiola 

and Pammachius, both in PLRE I, co-founders of a xenodochium at 
Portus). 

Caelius Aconius Probianus + PPO (Italiae) 461/463; cos. 471 

Full name; xv 7108 = D 811. Probianus; elsewhere. 
Praef. praet.; Xv 7108 = D 8II bronze tablets, provenance un- 

known, dated under Leo and Libius Severus Augusti (7 461/465). 
The prefecture was occupied by Basilius 11 from Feb. 463 to 465. 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 471 with Leo Aug. cons. Iv: Fasti, 

Rossit 811 = CIL vr 31947 =/LCV 246b, Rossir 832, 833 -ILCV 
2650, 834 = CIL v19297 - ILCV 597, 835, 836 = CIL vi 32029, 
837-9, CIL v 6741 = ILCV 1698, SB 8752. 

He was presumably a Roman aristocrat, descended from the 
Acones Catullini and Fabia Aconia Paulina (see PLRE 1). 
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BARBARVS PROBIANVS 5 v.c. (at Rome) 2476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32106 (Barbari 

Probiani c.v.). For the date, see Aggerius. 

VIBIVS BARBARVS PROBIANVS 6 senator (at Rome) 

?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 

sénat romain, 71 n. 23 (loca Vibio Barbaro Probiano). For his rank 

and date, see Aggerius. 

RVFIVS PROBIANVS 7 v.C., Vicarius urbis ?V 

V.c., vicarius urbis Romae; xm 10032.11 diptych, under two 
(unknown) emperors. 

Perhaps identical with Probianus 1. If so, he was vicartus urbis 
early in the fifth century. 

Probianus Felix 

Probina V/NI 

Probina cum filio suo Thomate notario votum solvent;v 1604 = 

ILCV 1883 Aquileia. 

Anicius Probinus 1: cos. 395, proconsul Africae 396-397; PL RE t. 

(Petronius) Probinus 2 cos. 489; patricius 511-512 

He was certainly a member of the gens Petronia; cf. stemma 21 
and Rossi 1, p. 416. 

His father was (Fl. Rufius) Placidus 6 (placidi germinis examinata 
claritudo); his son was (Fl. Rufius Petronius Nicomachus) Cethegus; 
his father-in-law (name unknown), like his father, was renowned for 

learning and eloquence (de patris et de soceri hausit fonte); Ennod. 
Ambrosio et Beato, p. 409. Blesilla, sister of Cethegus (Ennod. Ep. 
virt 29), was his daughter. See stemma 21. 

CONSVL (West) a. 489 with Eusebius 28 (East): Fasti, Rossii 843, 

890-2, CIL X 4494, x1 4972, xit 487, Marini, P. Dip. 82. Ex con. 
s(ule); Lib. Pont. 53.5. 

He and (Fl. Rufius Postumius) Festus 5 led opposition to Pope 
Symmachus; Lib. Pont. 53.3 (they urged Theoderic to suspend the 
Pope in 502 and nominate a visitor), 5 (they caused violent clashes 

with Symmachus! partisans at Rome between 502 and c. 505), Paul. 
Diac. Hist. Rom. xvi 2. 
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PATRICIVS: v.i. patricius (by 511); Cass. Var. tt 11 (a. 507/511). 

Patricius (in 512); Ennod. Ambrosio et Beato, p. 409, 
In 507/511 he was asked to restore property formerly acquired 

from Agapita; Cass. Var. it 1 1. His agents objected and the case was 
sent before the courts; Cass. Var. 1v 40 (a. 507/511; addressed 
'actoribus Probini v.i." . 

He was renowned for his rhetorical skill; Ennod. Ambrosio et 
Beato, p. 409. 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius: Ennod. Ep. ix 4 (summer 

311) (he had previously visited Liguria, i.e, presumably Milan). 

Probus 1 CSL (West) 412-414 

CSL (West) a. 412-414 (AGENS VICES CRP a. 412 April 13): 412 Feb 
39, CTh vn 4.24^ dat. Rav.; 412 April 13, C/ xt. 62.11* dat. Rav. (t 

law deals with the res privata, cf. [ones LRE ut 345); 414 Jan. 10, 
CTh vu 8.11*:414 June 11, CJ vit 16.8% + x148.15* + 59.137 (Seeck 

Regesten, 326, regards these as parts of the same law as CTh vu 
8.11 but this is not necessarily so). 

He might be identical with Fl. Anicius Petronius Probus 11. 

PROBVS 2 praetor (at Rome) 424/425 

Son of Olymptus 3; he gave lavish praetorian games in 424/425; 
Olymp. fr. 44. He was possibly the son of ‘Olybrius’ not ‘Olympius’, 
and may have been son of Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius and 

grandson of Sex. Petronius Probus (PLRE 1), and identical with 

Anicius Probus 7. Cf. Olympius 3. 

Probus 3 adviser of Geiseric 437 

A native of Spain and lor a long ume a loyal and honoured fol- 
lower of the Vandal king Geiseric, until ordered by him to become 
an Arian; he refused and was in tum proscribed, exiled, tortured and 

killed, together with his colleagues Arcadius 2, Eutychius 2 and 
Paschasius 1; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 437. See further Arcadius 2. 

PROBVS 4 Gallic senator M/L V 

Son of Magnus 2 and brother of Magnus Felix 21; Sid. Ap. Carm. 
IX. 332-335, xxiv. 90-4. Brother also of Araneola. See stemmata 14 

and 15. He was a tellow-student with Sidonius in the school of 
Eusebius 13 (at Lyons or Arles) where he showed outstanding abili- 
ties; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 1.2-3. He married Sidonius’ cousin; £p. tv 1.1 
(she was Eulalia, Carm. xxiv 95-8) (the date is before c. 469 when 
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Carm. XXIV is likely to have been written). Possibly son-in-law of 
Simplicius 8; Sid. Ap. Ep. mt 11.2. 

One letter of Sidonius is addressed to him; Ep. iv 1. He lived some 
distance from Clermont (probably at Narbo, cf. Magnus 2 and Felix 

21); Ep. tv 1.5. 

Probus 5 discussor (in Italy) 507/511 

Two 'discussores', Ianuarius 8 and Probus, were accused by the 

Gravassiani and the Pontonates of imposing excessive tribute on 
them; Theoderic ordered the PPO Faustus 9 to have the assessment 

reduced; Cass. Var. 1v 38 (a. 507/511). Discussores were officiales 

of the PPO; cf. Jones, LRE 1 405, 759. 

Memmius Aemilius Probus 6 v.i. (at Rome) 2476/483 

Memmius Aemilius Probus v.i. ex . . .(?); v1 32187. Possibly the 
same man as ‘. . .lius Probus vir clariss(imus) ex . . .'; v1 32194. Both 
names are inscribed on seats in the Flavian amphitheatre; for the 
date, see Aggerius. If the two seats belonged to the same man, he 
would seem to have changed his seat after receiving promotion. 

Related to Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 3 who is named with 
Probus on vi 32187. 

Anicius Probus 7 vinl. E/M V 

In hoc sanctorum loco in pace quiescit Anicia VLFINA vg Deo 
devota que vixit ann. pl. m. xviii mens. V d. vii Anicius Probus v.i. 
et ADELETA parentes fil. pientiss. posuer. dep. ttt kal. Septembr. 
Fl. Ricimere v.c., cons.; V 47* Aquileia (the inscription is perhaps 
genuine but it is known only from a single MS copy made in the 
eighteenth century; see now AE 1975, 412). The date is Aug. 30, 459. 

The names of Probus' wife and daughter should probably be 
emended to ‘Adelfia’ and ‘Iuliana’. The name *Adelphius! was in use 
in aristocratic circles in this period, and *Anicia Iuliana’ was a com- 
mon name among women of the Anician family. See Adelfia 2 and 
Anicia Iuliana 2. 

Anicius Probus was probably son of Anicius Hermogenianus Olv- 
brius (cos. 395) and grandson of Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 

(both in PLRE 1). He may be identical with Probus 2; if so, he gave 
praetorian games in 424/425. 

Since he was a vir inlustris he presumably held high office; it is 
not recorded which but a man of his ancestry is likely to have been 
PVR or PPO. 
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FI. Probus 8 cos, 502; MVM c. 526; patricius 

Full name; P. Ross.-Georg. v 31. 

A nephew of the emperor Anastasius; Marcell. com. s.a. 532, 

Anon. Val. 13.74-5, Proc. BP 112.6, Joh. Mal. 438. Cousin of 

Hypatius 6 and Pompeius 2; Marcell. com. s.a. 532 (they were ‘con- 

sobrini', and Hypatius and Pompeius were brothers). Possibly son of 
Magna and Paulus 26. See stemma 9. 

CONSVL (East) a. 502 with Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 
2 (West): Fasti, P. Ross.-Georg. v 31. 

He was acquainted with the monk Severus (later patriarch of 

Antioch), and first introduced him to Anastasius; Zach. HE vu 10 

(presumably at Constantinople in 508 when Severus visited the 
capital). 

The name of Probus occurs with that of Hypatius 6 in the list of 
leading dignitaries named in acclamations at the enquiry concerning 

Peter of Apamea held early in 519 at Apamea before Eutychianus 4; 
ACOec. m, pp. 102,31, 103.12. 

MVM ?c.a, 526: addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch 

written in exile (a. 519-538), which calls him ‘atparn\arns’; Sev. Ant. 
Ep. 79. In c. 526 Justin sent him on an embassy to the Huns; Probus 

was given a sum of money for hiring troops among the Huns, to 

defend the Iberians against Persian attacks, but having found mis- 
sionaries working among them he seems to have spent most of it, 
with Justin's approval, on helping them; Proc. BP1 12.6-9 (he 
returned ázpaxroc), Zach. HE x7 (the missionaries). Perhaps he was 

a magister militum at this time. 

PATRICIVS: alreadv patricius by the date of the embassy to the 
Huns; Proc. BP112.6. Patricius; Joh. Mal. 438, 478, Joh. Eph. 

V. SS. Or. 10 (= Patr. Or. xvit, p. 157). 
Possibly in 528 (the incident is narrated immediately after the 

defeat of Constantiolus and Ascum (both in PLRE m) by the Bul- 
gars) Probus was accused of slandering Justinian; the matter came 

before the imperial consistorv, but Justinian tore up the documents 
and freely pardoned him; Joh. Mal. 438. 

When the Nika riot broke out in 532 Probus suspected that the 
crowd would seek him out to proclaim him emperor, and he left 

home so that they could not find him; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532, cf. 

Marcell. com. s.a. 532 (where he is said to have been an active rebel 

with Hypatius and Pompeius). The crowd went to his house near 
the harbour of Julian and burnt it down; Theoph. AM 6024. He was 

evidently exiled by Justinian after the riot and his property con- 
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fiscated, but in 533 Justinian recalled him and restored his property 
to him; Joh. Mal. 478. 

He was still alive and resident at Constantinople in 542; he gave 
lodging for two years from 540-542 at his house to John of Ephesus 
and a priest called Paul; Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 10 (= Patr. Or. xvit, 
p. 157; for the date, cf. intro. p. vi). 

He was a monophysite; Zach. HE vu 10, xi 7, Joh. Eph. V. SS. Or. 
10, Sev. Ant. Ep. 79. 

Fl. Probus 9 cos. 513 

Full name; P. Flor. m 279, P. Mich. 612. Probus; elsewhere. 

His family was distinguished ‘studiis et probitate’; Ennod. Ep. 
vil 27. He himself had a high reputation for learning; Ennod. Ep. 
vin 21 (autumn 510; arcem tenens inter doctos), Ambrosio et Beato, 

p. 409. 
VIR INLVSTRIS: already 'v.i.' by 512; Ennod. Ambrosio et Beato, 

p. 409. There is no evidence to show whether he had held illustrious 
office or received an honorary grant of the illustrate. 

CONSVL (West) a. 513 with Clementinus (East): Fasti, Rossi1958, 
P. Flor. u1 279, P. Erlangen 78, P. Mich. 612, CIL v 6266. 

His epitaph may be extant; Rossi 1, p. 88 n. 39 = p. 115 n. 85 
(verses apparently honouring the memory of a man of learning and 
eloquence, of noble family, called Probus; cf. vv. 1-2 spes generis 

clari, magnorum gloria patrum, sollers ingenio, carmine doctiloquus ). 

Fl. Probus iunior 10 cos. 525 

Full name; AE 1909, 206. Probus iunior; xu 2072, ILG 135. 

CONSVL (West) a. 525 with Fl. Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus 
Philoxenus 8(East): Fasti, AE 1909, 206, CIL v 4843, xi 2072, ILG 

135. 

Fl. Anicius Petronius Probus 11 cos. 406 

Fl. Probus; P. Oxy. 1122. Anicius Probus; v11752 = D 1268, v1 
1754 = D 1269, xiv 4120 = xv 7157, Rossi t 560. Petronius Probus; 

Rossi 1 554, 557. Anicius Petronius Probus; Rossi 1 559. Probus; 

elsewhere. 

Son of Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus (PLRE 1),v11752 = D 

1268; and of Anicia Faltonia Proba (PLRE1),v11754 = D 1269, 

Jer. Ep. 130.7. Brother of Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius, Anicius 
Probinus and Anicia Proba (all in PLRE 1); Jer. Ep. 130.7, v11752 
= D 1268,v1 1754 = D 1269,xiv 4120 = xv 7157. Uncle of Deme- 

trias, Jer. Ep. 130; and perhaps of Anicius Probus 7. 
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V.C., QVAESTOR CANDIDATVS a. 395: vr 1752 = D 1268, v117545 D 

1269 (both inscribed in the consulship of his brothers in 395). 
CONSVL (West) a. 406 with Arcadius Aug. cos. vr (East): Fasti, 

Rossi 1 554, 557, 559-60, 563, CIL v 6836 = xm, p. 752 = D 8991 
(cited below), P. Oxy, 1122, Zos. v1 3.1, Jer. Ep. 130.7. 

He was a zealous Christian; v. 6836 = xm, p. 752 = D 8991 - JLCV 
1626 (ro Honorius) (Probus famulus v.c. cons. ord. in nomine 

Christi vincas). He may be identical with the Probus, addressed as 
‘domine fili merito illustris’, to whom a letter of Pope Innocent I 
(a. 401-417) was sent in reply to a query about the teaching of the 

Church in the event of à wife returning from captivity among 
barbarians to find her husband remarried; Innocent, Ep. 36. 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 

Flavius Anicius Probus Faustus iunior (Niger) 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

PETILIVS PROCESSIVS v.sp., advocatus (at Rome) 525 

Petilius Processius v(ir) s(pectabilis) togatus ill(ustrium) pp(rae- 

fectorum); died aged c. 38, buried at Rome in May 525; vi 32031 

= Rossit 1003 = /LCV 243. He practised as an advocate at the 

court of the prefects, presumably at Rome. The reference is pro- 
bably to the urban prefecture. 

PROCESSVS (?v.c.) LIV 

Vir ornatissimus filius meus; commended by Symmachus to 

Messala 3; Symm. Ep. vn 87 (?c. 399/400). Possibly a senator. 

PROCLA (c.f.) (East) 404 
A deaconess at Constantinople together with Olympias and Pen- 

tadia (both in PL RE 1); in June 404 they and Salvina (PLRE 1) were 
among those to whom John Chrysostom paid his last farewells before 

his final exile; Pall. Dral., p. 61, Phot. Bibl. 96. To judge by the rank 

of her companions, it is probable that Procla also was a lady of noble 
birth. The title of deaconess was often conferred on wealthy and 

aristocratic ladies; cf. Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 1 49 and see Anastasia 2. 

PROCLIANVS vicarius Quinque Provinciarum 399 

399 Aug. 29° (MSS Jan. 29), CTh xvi 10.15%. 
Possibly identical with Proclianus v.c. mentioned in Symm. Ep. 

vi 29. 
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Proclus 1: philosopher (Suid. II 2472) ?IV/V; PLRE t. 

Proclus 2 friend of Synesius 1 E V 

Friend and correspondent of Synesius, he lived in Constantinople; 
Syn. Ep. 70 (addressed to Proclus), 129, 134. Alluded to as marnp; 
Syn. Ep. 129, 134. He lent Synesius 60 solidi to help him on his 

journey back from Constantinople (in 402); Syn. Ep. 129. 

Proclus 3 architectus (East) E/M V 

Brother of Sophronius 3 and the monk Theodotus; an architect; 
V. Petr. Iber., p. 26. 

Proclus 4 Neo-Platonist philosopher (at Athens) M/L V 

Native of Lycia; Marin. V. Procli 9 (= Suid. O 216), 12 (= Suid. N 
1794), 36 (= Anth. Gr. vii 341), Suid. I 2473. Son of Patricius 3 
and Marcella 2, he was born at Constantinople; Marin. V. Procli 6. 
He was born on Feb. 8, 412 (or ?410, see below); Marin. V. Procli 
35 (his horoscope). He lived for 75 years and died on April 17, 485; 
Marin. V. Procli 36, cf. 3, 26 (for his 75 years). The date of his 

death is certain; the testimony on his birth is contradictory, the 

horoscope supporting 412, his lifespan 410; see E. Evrard, Ant. 
Class. Xxix, 137-41. 

Soon after his birth his parents took him to their home at Xanthus 
in Lycia, where he grew up; Marin. V. Procli 6. 

After studying briefly in Lycia under a grammaticus, he went to 
Alexandria; there he studied under the sophist Leonas, who had 
him to live in his house and treated him like his own son; Proclus 
also attended the school of the grammaticus Orion 1; he studied 
Latin and made quick progress, his intention at this time being to 
emulate his father and become an advocate; still unacquainted with 
philosophy, he devoted himself to the study of rhetoric and won 
general acclaim for his eloquence and for his quickness to learn; 
Marin. V. Procli 8. 

While still a student he accompanied Leonas on a visit to Con- 
stantinople, where he had a vision urging him to study philosophy 
(his patron goddess Athene appeared to him in a dream; Marin. V, 
Procli 6); on returning to Alexandria, he abandoned his former 

studies and devoted himself to philosophy, hoping eventually to go 
to Athens; at Alexandria he studied Aristotle under Olympiodorus 
2 and mathematics under Heron 1, so impressing the former that 
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Olympiodorus wanted to betroth his daughter to Proclus; Proclus 

learnt by heart Aristotle’s works on logic; Marin. V. Procli 9, 
After learning all he could at Alexandria, and growing dissatisfied 

with simple exegesis, he recalled his divine vision and left for Athens 
his fellow-countryman Nicolaus 2 met him on arrival at Piraeus; 

Marin. V. Procli 10. He was no more than 20 at the time; Marin. V. 
Procli 12 (the date was therefore c. 330/32). 

At Athens he ignored the rhetorical schools and studied under 

the philosopher Syrianus 3; Marin. V. Procli 11. Proclus was in his 
twentieth year when Syrianus introduced him to the philosopher 
Plutarchus (PLRE 1); Plutarch instructed him in philosophy, reading 
with him the De Anima of Aristotle and the Phaedo of Plato, and 

encouraging him to collect their discussions on the Phaedo into a 
commentary on the work(he attended the lectures of Plutarch; 

Suid. I 2473); Proclus was treated like a son by him and ate at his 
table; he once showed leanings towards vegetarianism, and Plutarch 

and Syrianus both urged him not to give up meat entirely lest he 
ruin his health and his studies suffer; after two years Plutarch died 

and Syrianus continued to instruct Proclus, looking after him and 
sharing his life with him; Marin. V. Procli 12. Pupil of Syrianus; 

Marin. V. Procli 12 (= Suid. II 1794), 26 (= Suid. X 1662), 36 (= 

Anth. Gr. vu 341), Dam. fr. 77, 120, 227, Epit. Phot. 74, Suid.TI 

2473. His fellow-pupils included Lachares 2, Marin. V. Procli ll; 
Hermias 3, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, fr. 120: and Domninus 4, Dam. fr. 

227 = Suid. A 1355. 
In less than two years he had read all Aristotle, and he then pro- 

ceeded to Plato; by hard work he made such progress that in his 
twenty-eighth year (c. 438/40) he produced his commentary on the 

Timaeus, in addition to many other works; Marin, V. Procli 13. 

Famous as a Neo-Platonist philosopher; Marin. V. Procli 10, Dam. 

fr. 90, 227, 277, Dam. Epit. Phot. 36, 151, Suid. Il 2473. A teacher 

at Athens; Dam. fr. 124, 127, 222, 278. Eventually he succeeded 

Syrianus as head of the school of Neo-Platonists at Athens (the 
date is unknown); Marin, V. Procli 12 (= Suid. TI 1794), 26 (= Suid. 

X 1662), Suid. N 2473 ( rpgoeorm rhe èr ‘APnvais éo0090U axons). He 

actively promoted studies at Athens by giving help to students him- 
self and by obtaining grants from official sources (rà ræv Xoyikow 

émrrbevuparuv rÜ£rgev, avTOS TE ETLKOVPU TOIS LETLODEL, Kat TOUQ ápyovrac 

AnaTwr oirnpeaa re kat Tas GAs KaT’ á£iav àámovéuew ekdorq Tuas); 

those for whom he secured grants were constantly under pressure 

from him to work hard and justify themselves; Marin. V. Procli 16. 

His students included Severianus 2, Dam. fr. 278 = Suid. X 180; 
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Hierius 5, Dam. Epit. Phot. 88; Asclepiodotus 3, Dam. Epit. Phot. 
139; Isidorus 5, Dam. fr. 135 = Suid. T 959 =T 198, fr. 200 = Suid, 

X 12, fr. 269 = Epit. Phot. 279 (he had great respect for Isidorus' 
abilities as a philosopher; Dam. fr. 131); Ammonius 6, Heliodorus 6 

and Hierax 5, Dam. fr. 127; Hegias, whom he taught the Chaldaean 

^oyta, Dam. fr. 351; Marinus 3, Dam. fr, 90 = Suid. M 198, fr. 245 = 

Suid. M 199; and also Pamprepius, Dam. fr. 289 = Suid. N 137. He 
refused to accept Hilarius 4 as a pupil unless he mended his way of 
life; Dam. fr. 222 = Suid. 1291. Contemporary of lacobus 3, Dam, 

Epit. Phot. 125; of Heraiscus, whose learning he admired, Dam. 

Epit. Phot, 107; of Athenodorus 1, Dam. fr. 145; and of Sallustius 7, 
with whom he quarrelled, Dam. fr. 143 = Suid. Z 82. 

He held strong ideas about political conduct, drawn from Plato 

and Aristotle; unable himself to engage in political activity from 
devotion to higher matters, i.e. philosophy (tà rò xai wept pedova 
noxoAja#a), he pressed his ideas on his friend Archiadas 1 who was 

much influenced by him; he personally was very generous with his 
wealth in public matters and left his property on his death to Athens, 
to his home town (Xanthus) and to Archiadas; he took part in civic 
assemblies (rois Kowois d7Ep THC TOAEWS auMMéyoic napayryvóuevos ), and 
exercised his influence on the governors in order to secure the fair 
administration of justice; he was not afraid to speak frankly to them; 

he once left Athens for a year and lived in Lydia, the situation at 
Athens having become difficult and dangerous for him (èv tán rape- 
Mav kai TPIKULÍA rrpaypárov, Kal mieupárov ruGovelcov árrerveóvro TÅ 

évvóucs toj, éuflp9coc ob roc vhp kai àareuócx., ei Kai mapakuwbuvvevrikcoe, 

Tov Biov 8tevrj£aro, kal more èv nepioråoer Twv *yumoycyávrox é Eeraobeic, 

ámmpev, as elixe, ro 'A8mvov) (the occasion for this, apparently an 
attack on philosophers and presumably an anti-pagan campaign, 1$ 

unknown); he also corresponded with persons in authority and 

secured benefits for several cities including Athens and Argos (roi 
èv Tais 6vvaoretau« émuoTéAANov Kai bhas nées Ex ToUTwr eù mowov); Marin. 

V. Procli 14-15. 

He died on April 17, 485; Marin. V, Procli 36 (see above). 

Succeeded as head of the Neo-Platonists by Marinus 3, who also 
wrote his (extant) biography; Marin. V. Procli (title), Dam. fr. 90, 

fr. 245, fr. 277, Suid. N 2473. 

Physically he was good-looking, and enjoyed good health and full 
possession of his faculties for the most part until his death; Marin. 
V. Procli 3. In boyhood he recovered from an illness after a divine 
visitation; Marin. V. Procli 7. He could withstand pain and in his 

last illness showed his fortitude by joining in hymn-singing; Marin. 
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V. Procli 20. He possessed u good memory and was a quick learner; 
Marin. V. Procli 4-5. He was very hard-working and would give as 
many as five lectures (zed£eic) in a day; Marin. V, Procli 22, 24. He 
was sociable and good company without losing his dignity; Marin, 
V. Procli 5. He disdained physical pleasures, was without avarice, 
and showed a lifelong devotion to truth and justice; his behaviour 
was marked by courage and modesty; Marin. V. Procli 4, 24-5. He 
never married although many profitable matches were put to him; 
Marin. V. Procli 17, Dam. fr. 124. 

He placed a higher value on theology than on philosophy; Dam. 
fr. 134, Suid. K 595, M 2473. He both taught and himself practised 

purificatory rituals, especially Orphic and Chaldaean rites; Marin. 
V. Procli 18. His diet was frugal and he ate meat as little as possible; 
he celebrated a large number of fasts during the year, in honour of 
numerous deities and of solemn occasions of all sorts; Marin. V. 

Procli 19. He was very interested in mysticism and was highly critical 
of existing mystical writings, frequently correcting their errors; he 
himself was said to have reached elevated heights of wisdom and 

insight, communing directly with heavenly powers; Marin. V. Procli 
22. His first studies on Orphic and Chaldaean theology were under 
Syrianus 3; after Syrianus died, he continued studying his commen- 

taries on the Orphic doctrines, and read the works of Porphyrius 
and lamblichus (both in PLRE 1) on the Chaldaean )oyia; he himself 

spent five years on earlier writings on the Aeyia and wrote an exten- 
sive commentary, comprising 70 tetrads; Marin. V. Procli 26. He 

refused to write about the Orphic doctrines, telling Marinus that 

he had often thought of doing so but had been deterred by visions 
of Syrianus; on Marinus' suggestion he compromised by annotating 

the work of Syrianus with marginalia; Marin. V. Procli 27. By the 
time he was 40 he had learnt the secrets of Chaldaean theurgy from 
Plutarch's daughter Asclepigeneia | and put them into effect; he 
claimed to have caused rainfall over Attica and to have averted 

earthquakes; he had visions and claimed that in one of them it was 

revealed to him that he belonged to the "Hermaic succession' and 
had the soul of Nicomachus the Pythagorean; Marin, V. Procli 28. 

He was a prolific author and produced commentaries on Homer 
and Hesiod, and an attack on Christianity, as well as works on Plato 
and on the Orphic and Chaldaean teachings; Suid. N 2473. Many of 

his writings are still extant; see Christ-Schmid-Stahlin vit 2.2, 1059ff., 
and OCD? 880, Author of a work on Magna Mater and A ttis; Marin. 

V. Procli 33, Suid. Il 2473. Author of (pagan) hymns (still extant); 
Marin. V. Procli 24, 26. His best work in his own view was the com- 
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mentary on the Timaeus (see above), and he was also fond of 

his commentary on the Theaetetus; Marin. V. Procli 38. He com- 

posed his own epitaph; Marin. V. Procli 36 = Anth. Gr. vu 341. 
As head of the school of philosophy at Athens, he occupied the 

same house as his predecessors Plutarch and Syrianus; Marin. V. 
Procli 29. 

Also mentioned in Dam. fr. 255 = Suid. A 1178, fr. 361 = Suid. fl 
2671. See further P-W xxim, 186-247. 

Proclus 5 sophist (at Aphrodisias) L V 

Brother of Athanasius 5, Paralius and Demochares; a sophist 
('swpyst") at Aphrodisias in Caria; Zach. V. Sev., p. 39, 

Proclus 6 son of Isidorus LV 

Son of the philosopher Isidorus 5 and Domna; Dam. fr. 539 = 
Epit. Phot. 301. See stemma 33. 

Proclus 7 sophist (at Athens) V/VI 

A sophist (gogiorns) at Athens, he died and was buried in Arabia; 

Princ. Exp. Syr. (1899) utt, p. 294 no. 375 Maximianopolis (Shakka) 
(Arabia). 

Proclus 8 philosopher (at Athens) 515 

'O é&Xóg06« ; possibly native of Athens, where he lived; in 515 he 

contributed to the naval defeat of Vitalianus 2 outside Constanti- 

nople by devising a fiery compound for use against ships; he declined 

a reward of 400 pounds of gold offered by Anastasius and returned 
to Athens, where he died soon afterwards; Joh. Mal. 405, 405-6, 

Joh. Mal. fr. 41 (= Exc. de ins., pp. 169-70), John of Nikiu 89.78.88, 
Zon.xiv 3.29-30. 

Proclus 9 philosopher E VI 

'O ‘Aowwos (i.e. a native of proconsular Asia); a philosopher and 
interpreter of dreams (dve.pox pitnc); he interpreted dreams of the 

emperor Anastasius and Amantius 4 at Constantinople shortly 
before their deaths; Joh. Mal. 409, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 518, Theoph. 
AM 6010, Cedr. 1 636. 

PROCOPIVS 1 (?v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; John styles 

him 8eozorá pou 9avyuaowo rare and alludes to 7) eiyévea ù or; Joh. Chrys. 

Ep. 187. 
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Procopius 2 MVM per Orientem 422-424; patricius 422 

Father of the emperor Anthemius; Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 68. He was 
descended from the usurper Procopius (PLRE 1); Sid. ^p. Carm. 
68-9 (cui prisca propago Augustis venit a proavis). His wife was a 

daughter of the PPO Anthemius 1; Sid. Ap. Carm. i1 94-5. See 
stemma 5. 

?DVX or COMES REI MILITARIS (East) a. 122: in 422 he was in com- 

mand of troops in the Persian war, probably as a dux or comes rei 
militaris; his timely arrival rescued part of the Roman army am- 
bushed by the Persian ‘Immortals’; Soc. vm 20 (he is called *orparr. 

Aarns’ which often signifies magister militum; probably here used 
in anticipation; see below), Ps.-Dion. Chron. t, p. 207 = 154. He 
played a part as envoy in the negotiations which ended the war in 

422; Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 75-88 (his role in this, not mentioned by 

Socrates, was doubtless minor but is exaggerated by Sidonius to 
honour Anthemius). Procopius was quite young at this time; Sid. 

Ap. Carm. n 75. 

PATRICIVS and MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 422-424: he received both 
these titles after the peace of 422; Sid. Ap. Carm. t1 89-93 (suscipit 

hinc reducem duplicati culmen honoris: patricius nec non peditum- 
que equitumque magister praeficitur castris, ubi Tauri claustra coher- 

cens Aethiopasque vagos belli terrore relegans gurgite pacato famu- 

lum spectaret Orontem). Erparndarns AvaroMr ò taTpixtos [pokómux; 

Joh. Mal. 364, Joh. Mal. fr. Tusc. 3 (= PG 85, 1816-1817) (said to 
have been given these titles by Theodosius and sent to wage war with 

Persia, a version inconsistent with Sidonius), cf. Cedr. 1 599 (6 orpa- 

myés). In office a. 424 Dec. 3; CTh vn 4.36 (addressed ‘Procopio 

magistro militiae per Orientem’). He was probably appointed in 422 

to succeed Fl. Ardabur 3 (see Fasti). 

PROCOPIVS 5 v.5p., comes et magister libellorum (East) 
(2435-)438 

V.SP., COMES ET MAGISTER LIBELLORVM (East) a. (2455 Dec. 20)-458 

Feb. 15: one of the four ‘spectabiles comites et magistri sacrorum 

scriniorum' appointed to serve on the second commission on the 
Codex Theodostanus on Dec. 20, 435; CTh1 1.6. For the others, 
see Diodorus 2. Styled ‘v(ir) s(pectabilis) com(es) et magister libel- 

lorum’ on Feb. 15, 438 and named as one of the compilers of the 
Codex Theodosianus; Nov. Theod. 1. Unless he was magister epistu- 
larum Graecarum in 435 (the lowest-ranking magtster scrinit), he was 
already magtster libellorum (the next lowest). 
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Procopius 4 brother of Anthemius Aug. M/L V 

He is named by Hydatius as the brother of the emperor Anthe- 
mius; Hyd. Lem. 234. This may be a mistake for the father of 
Anthemius, Procopius 2. See stemma 5. 

Procopius 5 ?son of Fl. Marcianus. M/L V 

Named as the son of Fl. Marcianus 17; impersonated by Theose- 

bius 2 under Zeno; Joh. Ant. fr. 212. Possibly the source is mistaken 
and Procopius is to be identified with Marcianus’ brother Procopius 
Anthemius 9 who fled to the West after Marcian's revolt was put 
down in 479. See stemma 5. 

PROCOPIVS 6 

Native of Antioch; Joh. Mal. 396. 
COMMERCIARIVS before 507: dnd kopuepkiaptov (in 507); Joh. Mal. 

396. 
COMES ORIENTIS a. 507: succeeded Basilius 7 as comes Orientis 

after faction violence at Antioch; Joh. Mal. 396 (6 xóun« rn ‘Avarodnc), 

John of Nikiu 89.24 (‘count of the East’), 26 (‘governor’). He fled 

from Antioch when the mob attacked his headquarters; Joh. Mal. 
397 (to Alexandria ‘of Cambyses’, perhaps = Alexandria ad Issum), 
John of Nikiu 89.28 (to Constantinople). Succeeded by Irenaeus 
Pentadiastes 5; Joh. Mal. 398, John of Nikiu 89.28, 

PROCOPIVS 7 

comes Orientis 507 

governor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima 

LV/E VI 

Native of Edessa; a man of culture (dvjp \oyws); in the reign of 
Anastasius, he arrested and executed some Samaritans who had 
killed the guards and occupied a church on Mt Garizim near Neapolis 
(in Palaestina Prima); described as 6 rrjv xcar émrporevuw (presu- 
mably governor of the province); Proc. Aed. v 7.14. 

Not to be identified with either Procopius 6 or Procopius 9. 

Procopius of Gaza 8 sophist and theologian L V/E VI 

Native of Gaza; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 13-14. His father died 

when Procopius was still a child; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 4. Proco- 
pius was probably born c. 465 and died c. 528. He was aged 62 at 
his death; Chor. Or. Fun. m Proc. 49 (the same age as Demosthenes). 

He was born soon enough before 485 to quarrel with the Neo- 
Platonist Proclus 4, but was still alive in 526, since he composed a 
(lost) work on the earthquake of that year (see below). He had three 
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brothers, Philippus 7, Victor 6 and Zacharias 1; for Philippus, see 
Proc. Gaz, Ep. 7, 10, 17, 25, 34, 47, 53, 59, 123, 160: for Victor, 
see Proc. Gaz. £p. 28; for Zacharias, see Proc. Gaz. Ep. 6, 11,12, 
18, 38-41, 43-4, 46, 54, 65, 101, 154; for Philippus and Zacharias, 

see Proc, Gaz. Ep. 24, 37, 45, 58, 61-2, 76, 82-5, 100, 136, 137, 143. 

He was a precocious student, well in advance of others of his 
years, and when he became a teacher he was the same age as many 
of his students; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 5 (èni yev 8spac ġxe nomui 

"kíav éxov tjv ol Ta TOGTa nus evóuevox ypáuuara, eic "EpuoU SÈ nahaiorpw 

éQoirnae xpóvov äywr TooodTov door oi rà Movacv Eri uavüávovrec, Bua $è 

Kal véuv xXopó« avrov &teóe£ara rois rå prrópc reXovuévo« OurpAtKa, kal qv 

rapáBokov fléaua xai repmvóv Tois naBnzaic uto rne bibdakaXoe ). When 
still young he visited Alexandria and won a crown in a rhetorical 
contest; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 15, cf. Proc. Gaz. Ep. 48, 96. 

Sophist at Gaza; Phot. Bibl. 160, Proc. Gaz. Ep, 18, 84, 91, Chor. 
Or. Fun. in Proc. passim. He remained at Gaza in spite of offers 
from Antioch, Berytus, Caesarea and Tyre; Chor. Or. Fun. tn Proc. 
12-13, Proc. Gaz. Ep. 114. Among his pupils were Marcianus (later 
bishop of Gaza) and Choricius (PLRE m); Phot. Bibl. 160, Chor. 
Laud. Marciani n 7, Or. Fun. in Proc. 1, 17 (already elderly when 
Choricius was his pupil). 

He was a Christian and was well versed in the arguments of the 
different theological factions of the day; Chor. Or. Fun. in Proc. 21, 
cf. Phot. Bibl. 160, Proc. Gaz. Ep. 36, 107 (a Christian). His way of 

life was ascetic; Chor. Or. Fun. tn Proc. 23. 

Author of a panegyric on the emperor Anastasius, still extant, 

probably composed after 501 and before 515; Proc. Gaz. Pan. 21 
(the walls of Constantinople, in 501), 23 (Anastasius' wife, Ariadne, 
was still alive; she died in 515). He also wrote a number of com- 

mentaries on books of the Old Testament, an attack on the philo- 
sopher Proclus 4, declamations, a (lost) monody on the earthquake 
which wrecked Antioch in 526, and other works; cf. P-W xxm 263ff. 
For his Paraphrases of Homer, cf. Phot. Bibl. 160 and RAM 63 
(1908), 515ff., G18ff. 

FL. THEODORVS GEORGIVS PROCOPIVS 9 

consularis (Palaestinae Secundae) 517/518 

O ueyaXonp(ezéararoc) omar (óc); building works at Diocaesarea 

dated to 517/518 took place during his term of office; SEG xx 417 
7 AE 1966, 496 Diocaesarea (Palaestina Secunda). 

Flavius Procopius Constantinus Severus Alexander 
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Procopius Anthemius 

PROCVLA 1 (c.f.) M/L V 

Nobilissimis nata natalibus; a widow living at Favianis in Noricum 

in the time of St Severinus (c. 453-482); he accused her of conceal- 

ing stores of grain when there was a shortage in order to profit by 

high prices; Eugipp. V. Sev. 3. 

PROCVLA 2 c.f, V/VI 

Procula cl(arissima) femina famula Dei; xt 2423 = /LCV 3353 

Lugdunum. 

Proculus 1 PPO (Africae et ?ltaliae) 423 

CRP (West) a. 422 Aug. 25, CTh x 10.31*p(ro)p(osita) in foro 
Traiani. 

PPO (AFRICAE ET ?ITALIAE) a. 423 May 18, CTA xim 6.10? (this law 
concerns Africa). 

His career resembles that of Venantius 1, whom he appears to 
have succeeded both as CRP (West) and as PPO (Italiae et Africae). 

Proculus 2 PVC 428 

PVC a. 428 Jan. 31-July 13: 428 Jan. 31, CTh vt 2.26% 27.222 + 
CJ xu 5.2* dat. Cpli; July 13, CTh xm 3.19? dat, Cpli. 

PROCVLVS 3 v.sp., proconsul] Asiae 449 

'O mepifiAerro« avObraros rìs Aalac; instructed to maintain order at 

the synod at Ephesus in midsummer 449; ACOec. n i.i, p. 73 (Greek) 
-n iii, p. 47 (Latin). He intervened to help Dioscorus (bishop of 
Alexandria); 4 COec. n i.i, p. 180 = n iii.i, p. 171. 

Proculus 4 poet M/L V 

A native of Liguria and a well-known poet; Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 15.1, 
vv. 43-6 (potuisset ista semper efficacius humo atque gente cretus 

in Ligustide Proculus melodis insonare pulsibus limans faceta quae- 
que sic poemata), Ennod. Carm. 1 3, vv. 22ff. (horum Pindareus 
flumina vicit avus (7 Proculus), docta Camenali cecinit qui carmina 
plectro). 

In 507 his grandsons entered school and Ennodius wrote verses 
to celebrate the event; Ennod. Carm. 1 3. 

There seems no reason to identify him with Proculus, a corres- 

pondent of Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap, Ep. tv 23 (c. 470/471; his 
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son had taken refuge from him with Sidonius). Cf. Schanz-Hosius 
IV: 2, i 58. 

Proculus 5 QSP (East) 522/523-525/526 

Native of Constantinople and son of Paulus 27; .4nth. Gr. xvr48 
(cited below ). 

Belore becoming QSP he had enjoyed success in the law, perhaps 
as an advocate; Anth. Gr. xvi 48. (repi &Gpa tn\ePaovta Aii). 

QsP (East) a. 522/525-525/526: he was in office when Theodotus 

Colocynthius 11 was on trial (in 522/523); Proc. Anecd. 9.41 (ò 
ILoók Aoc THY TOU kaXouuévou kouuLOTO2pOC Éxoov ápyrjv). He seems to have 

held office for most of the reign of Justin (to at least 525/526, cf. 

below) since Procopius speaks of him as the dominant personality 

of the reign; Proc. Anecd. 6.13 (Justin was illiterate and so ôç rage. 
5pevery abra: £Aaxev. ápxrjv (xcov) rrjv ToU kaXovuévov xoutiaro poc Took os 

övopa, abros 57) abrovouco v«ur ázavra ézpaacev). He was just and 

incorruptible; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 20 (ò $ixaióraroc ), Proc. BP1 
11.11 (HgókXoc . . . 6¢ Baot^et Tore raprjópeve riv rov xaXovuévov Koal- 

OTwWpos apxny Éxoov, ávrjp 6ikauóc TE Kai YonuaTwr Sadar 45 wpdraros), 
Suid. Tl 2474. He was staunchly conservative, reluctant to make new 

laws or change established institutions; Proc. BPt 11.12 (ob7e vouov 
r.vd. evreTans Éypaóev obre Tt Taw kaBeara: ruv kiveiv 7]BeANev), Suid. IT 

2474. Described as intelligent and sharpwitted; Theoph. AM 6013. 
He received one (undated) law issued by Justin; C/ xm 19.13 (addres- 
sed ‘Proculo quaestori sacri palatii"). At the trial of Theodotus Colo- 

cynthius (in 522/523) Proculus alone dared to speak out on his 
behalf; Proc. Anecd. 9.41. When Cavades (king of Persia) asked 

Justin to adopt his son Chosroes (in 525/526; cf. Rufinus 13) and 

the idea found favour at court, Proculus argued against it and carried 

his point although hostilities with Persia broke out in consequence; 
Proc. BP111.12-22, Evagr. HE iV 12, Theoph. AM 6013. John Lydus 

names him and Tribonianus (PLRE tt) oi xvacoropes together with 

the PPO Sergius 7 as administrators who had praised the staff of 

archivists; Joh. Lyd. de mag. ur 20. His office is referred to in verses 

written on his statue; Anth. Gr. Xv1 48 (IlookXoc e&yo: Matiou Butávrux, 

òr nepi bc;ua rrXe8aovra Aikrie Baou Mus 7 pzaaev aA. 0óp' etm oropa 

niarov Ep.adeveos Baai\nox ). 

Honorary CONSVI.: he surpassed his father by holding the insignia 
of the consulship (év 5° braTwr papdoor mas vixrae roka); Anth. Gr. 

xvi 48, The consulship must be honorary as his name does not 
appear in the consular Fastt. 

He was dead by midsummer 527: C/ xm 19.15 (a law of Justin 
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and Justinian which refers to Proculus as 'excelsac memoriae’ and 
‘magnificae memoriae’. He is also mentioned in 535 — Just. Naw. 
35 (Proculus excelsae memoriae) — as having suggested the law C7 

xil 19.13, see above). 

Marius Proculus Aemilianus 

C. Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius Proculus 

PROEMPTOR (v.c.2) 519 

Brother of Paulinus 12; Coll. Avell. 191 (a. 519 July). 

Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus 

PROIECTVS 1 consularis (? of a province) 419 

In 419 a law was issued ‘ad Proiectum consularem' concerning 

the rights of domini and patroni after a time of famine; Sirm. 5 (a. 
419 May 18). Proiectus was probably the consularis of a province, 
the name of which is lost, where this problem had recently arisen. 
There is no evidence to show what the province was or whether it 
was in the East or West. His name however suggests that he was a 
western senator, in which case presumably he held a western post. 

He was perhaps the father or uncle of Proiectus 2, in which 
case he held a post of spectabilis rank after 419; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 4. 
Cf. Anonymi 69 and 70. 

PROIECTVS 2 v.c. MV 

A senator of noble family, whose father and paternal uncle held 
the rank of spectabiles and whose grandfather was a distinguished 
bishop (vir clarissimus Proiectus, domi nobilis et patre patruoque 
spectabilibus, avo etiam praestantissimo sacerdote conspicuus); he 
sought to marry the daughter of the recently-dead senator Optan- 
tius, and having secured her mother's consent asked Sidonius to 
write to her guardian Sagittarius for his consent also; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
u 4. 

PROIECTVS 3 (v.c.) 508 

Styled ‘vir sublimis’ and ‘vir nobilis’; he was involved in the com- 
plicated dispute between Bauto and Epiphanius 3; Proiectus deli- 
vered 40 solidi sent by Bauto to Epiphanius; later when allegations 
were brought that Epiphanius had failed to fulfil his side of the 
bargain with Bauto, it was ordered that Proiectus should be ques- 
tioned under oath on the nature of the bargain and whether it had 
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been fulfilled, so that the money could be repaid; Ennod. Ep. vn 1 
(July 508). 

Perhaps descended from Proiectus | and 2. 

PROMOTVS | governor (?praeses) of Noricum 449 

[lpououtos THs Nwplkwr dpxwr xcpac; envoy from the West with 

Romulus 2 and Romanus 2 at Attila's capital in 449; Prisc. fr. 8 

(= FHG tv, pp. 84, 89). He was perhaps praeses Norici ripensis. 

PROMOTVS 2 comes (East) M/LV 

Comes ('kóunc"), in Constantinople, acquainted with Ioannes 48 
the tribune, dead by 508; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. v 1 (to Ioannes the 
tribune, in 489/508 ). 

Prosdocia V/VI 

Wife of the doctor Laurentius 8; AE 1951, 176 Syracuse. 

Prosechius scholasticus; doctor E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
Iv 125, v 412 (addressed IIpooexi oxoAaoruG iarpd; the spelling 

Ipoeoxiy in the heading of rv 125 is evidently an error, the name 

being formed from mpooexyry ). 

PROSERIVS (v.c) LIV 

Brother of Valentinus 2, he was a relative (propinquus) of Q. 
Aurelius Symmachus (PLRE 1); recently dead in 401; he wanted his 
daughter to marry his brother's son and on his death-bed begged 
Symmachus to obtain an imperial rescript permitting this; Symm. 
Ep. x 133 (a. 401), Perhaps a nephew of Symmachus; see Valentinus 

2. Possibly also related to Pontius Proserius Paulinus 16. 

Pontius Proserius Paulinus 

Prosper Tiro author and chronicler E/M V 

The full name ‘Prosper Tiro' is attested in MSS of the Chronicle 

and in Beda, art. metr, 22 (cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, p. 492). 
Native of Aquitaine and a man of learning (homo Aquitanicae 

regionis, sermone scholasticus et adsertionibus nervosus); Gennad. 
de vir. ill. 85. Author of secular works, which included poems, epi- 

grams and a Chronicle based on Jerome but continuing him down to 
455, and also of works on theology; cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 491- 
501. His extant writings are in PL 51. 
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He was possibly a monk (Pope Gelasius alluded to him simply as 
a ‘vir religiosissimus’; Decret. Gelas. in PL 59, 162), not an ecclesias- 

tic. 

Protadius 1: PVR 400/401 ; PLRE t. 

Protadius 2 PPO (of Gaul or Illyricum) 473 April 29 

Named with Felix Himelco, Dioscorus 5 and Aurelianus 5 

"vv.cc.pp.' in the heading of a prefectorial edict; Haenel, Corpus 
Legum, p. 260. Since Himelco had the Italian and Dioscorus the 
Oriental prefectures, the other two will have been the prefects of 
Gaul and Illyricum, but there is no evidence to show which was 
which. 

PROTADIVS 3 (?v.c.) (in Gaul) E VI 

Possibly son of Heraclius 5; his death occurred in c. 515; Avit, 
Ep. 95. 

Proterius doctor (at Acoris, in Egypt) V/VI 

Ilocoreptc àpxiar pos ékouimn év K(upi)o; BCH 1903, p. 375 no. 115 

Acoris (Egypt). 

Fl. Flor(entius?) Romanus Protogenes PPO (Orientis) (II) 
448-449; cos. 449; patricius 

Full name; AGWG, NF xv |, p. 21. Fl. Protogenes; SB 9515. Pro- 

togenes; elsewhere. 

PPO (?East) before 448 (see below). 
PPO II (ORIENTIS) a. 448-449: he received in this office a letter from 

Theodoret, bishop of Cyrrhus, who, when accused of heresy, asked 
him to see that he was given a fair hearing; Theod. Ep, 94 (c. Nov. 

448; addressed lIpcroyévet brapyw ). Named in acclamations at Edessa 

as consul and PPO on 12 April 449, AGWG, NF xv 1, p. 15, and on 
14 April, p. 17; styled PPO II and consul ordinarius, he received with 
his colleagues Albinus 10 (PPO Italiae) and Salomo (PPO Illyrici) 
a report from Fl. Chaereas about bishop Ibas of Edessa, p. 21. He 

received a law, CJ xit 49.87 (undated). 
CONSVL (East) a. 449 with Fl. Astyrius (West): Fasti, 5B 9515, 

Leo, Ep. 23-4, 27-40, 42, 44-5, 47-51, 54. 
PATRICIVS: he became patricius between 449 and 451 (see below), 
In 451 he was present at sessions of the Council of Chalcedon on 

Oct. 8, ACOec. u ii, p. 55; Oct. 10, ACOec, i iii, p. 69; Oct. 17, 
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A COec. i i.i, p. 84; and Oct. 25, ACOec. i iii, p. 138. He was then 

styled ó ueyaAosperéoraroe Kai évbokóraroc amo émápxoov kai Umároo xai 

TATPLKLOS. 

Provincalius scholaris (East) 404 

Erpat Tns TU mepi Tov Baoihéa oXoAwr; supporter of John Chrysos- 

tom, after whose exile in 404 he was himself exiled to Petra; Pall. 

Dial., p. 128. The MSS spell his name variously; [pofvyxantos, 
MpoBcyx Adpros, MpoBtxiadios, IHoofryxuavóc. 

Psenputhes: tribunus (in Egypt) IV/V; PLRE t. 

Iacobus qui et Psychristus 

PTOLEMAEVS (v.c.) (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11 

(addressed [ro\euaiw ovy Anrico ), 2-3 (rw abro), 8 (IIroXepaic ovy- 

KAntiKG), 9-21 (rep abr). 

Publianus | v.inl. (in Italy) 526 

Vir inlustris; envoy of the senate to Athalaric in 526; Cass. Var. 

virt 15 (late 526). 

IVNIVS POMPONIVS PVBLIANVS 2 v.sp., vicarius urbis 

Romae 438 Dec. 25 

Vir spectabilis vicarius urbis aeternae; present at the meeting of 

the senate at Rome on Dec. 25, 438, at which the publication of the 
Codex Theodosianus was announced; Gesta Senatus 1 (in CTh, ed. 

Mommsen, 1 ii, p. 1). 

PVBLICOLA 1: son of Melania the elder L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

OMVLLIVS PVBLICOLA 2 senator (at Rome) 2476/4835 

Named with Omullius Rufinus 18 (probably his brother) on a 
seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32115. For their rank and date, 
see Aggerius. 

Pudens landowner (in Gaul) M V 

Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris concerning one of 
his coloni; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 19, 
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Pulcher MVM (?East or West) 395/401 

Magister utriusque militiae; addressee of a law of Arcadius and 
Honorius; C/ xu 33.3. There is nothing to show whether the law was 
issued in the East or the West. 

Aelia Pulcheria Augusta 414-453 

Full name; Coins (Sabatier, Desc. gén. des monn. byz. 1, 126-8), 
Leo, Ep. 58. 

She was a daughter of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1; 
sister of Theodosius II, Flaccilla 1, Arcadia 1 and Marina 1; Soz. tx 
1, Philost. x1 6, xit 7, CTh xim 1.21, Hyd. Lem. 147, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 399, 450, Jord. Rom. 332, Evagr. HE 1 20, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
414, Theoph. AM 5901, Suid. © 145, Theod. Lect. Epit. 340 (= 

Suid. II 2145). She was born on Jan. 19, 399; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
399, In Joh. Mal. 367 she is said to have been aged 54 when she 
married Marcianus 8 (in 450); this is presumably a confusion with 
her age at death in 453, when she would have been 54. See stemma 1. 

NOBILISSIMA PVELLA: styled ériéaveorárg; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 399, 

414 (where she is said to have become énuwaveararn in 414, but that 
was the year when she became Augusta; see below). 

She played a prominent róle in guiding her brother's training and 
education; Soz. Ix 1, Philost. xm 7, Suid. I 2145, Theoph. AM 5901, 

AVGVSTA a. 414-453: proclaimed ‘Augusta’ on July 4, 414; Mar- 
cell. com. s.a. 414, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 414. Styled ‘Augusta’; Coins, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a, 414, 421, CTh xm 1.21 (a. 418 Aug. 21), Theod. 
Ep. 43 (a. 446/7), Leo, Ep. 31,45 (in 449), 58, 60, 70 (in 450), 79, 
84, 95 (in 451), 105 (in 452), 112, 116 (in 453). Called 7 Baa oca; 

Eun. fr. 87. 

Said to have assumed a dominant róle in administering affairs of 
state when only 15 years old, in 414; Soz. ix 1, Suid. [1 2145, Theoph. 
AM 5901. 

She decided to remain single, and persuaded her sisters Arcadia 
and Marina to do likewise; in token of their vows of perpetual vir- 
ginity she presented a valuable table to the church at Constantinople; 

Soz.IX 1, Theoph. AM 5901, Suid. II 2145. She lived a life of reli- 
gious devotion; Soz. IX 3, Soc. vii 22. 

After her brother died in 450, she supported the clection of Mar- 
cianus 8 as his successor and entered into a form of marriage with 
him; Hyd. Lem. 147 (s.a. 450), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Jord. Kom. 
332, Evagr. HE n 1, Joh. Mal. 367, Theoph. AM 5942. 
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She died in July 453; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 453, Hyd. Lem. 157 (s.a. 
353), Theoph. AM 5945. Her death is also mentioned in Joh. Mal. 
568 and Theod. Lect. Epit. 365. 

She left her property for charitable purposes; Theod. Lect. Epit. 
363 = Theoph. AM 5945. 

She was well educated and equally fluent in both Greek and 
Latin; Soz. IX 1. 

Pullio ?rationalis (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. i1 199 (addres- 
sed MovANiwu &aVméargj). For Buijméuirrs = rationalis, cf. Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. VI 7, St Bas. Ep. 215. 

Pusaeus PPO (Orientis) (I) 465; PPO (II) 467; cos. 467 

For the name, cf. Justi, p. 256. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 465 Nov. 9, CJ 1 36.1* (refers to Syria) + x 44.3", 
CONSVL (East) prior a. 467 with Ioannes 29 (East): Fasti, RossiI 

823, CIL v 6210 — JLCV 2737^a, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. 
PPO (11, ORIENTIS) a. 467 (after April): ó érapxoc row mpaitwpiwr kai 

üraros; he conducted the trial at Constantinople in 467 of his former 

colleague [socasius; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467, Theoph. AM 5960, Joh. 
Mal. 370, John of Nikiu 88.7-9, Cedr.1 613. In office a. 467/468, 
C] xu 5.4* + 50.22* (mentions the Orientalis tractus; the date must 
be after Anthemius became emperor in April 467, and before Nico- 

stratus | was PPO in Feb. 468). 
Erythrius | could have been PPO Illyrici, not PPO Orientis, in 

466; if so, Pusaeus could have been PPO continuously from 465 to 

467. Cf. Fasti. The documents of 467 do not give an iteration num- 
ber, which tact ts consistent with Pusaeus having held a single con- 
tinuous prefecture. 

It was perhaps while he held office that he repaired the gates in 
the city wall of Constantinople; tt 739 + p. 990 = 7404 = D 5339 

Constantinople (portarum valido firmavit limine muros Pusaeus 
magno non minor Anthemio). 

He died before 486; /GC 240 Mylasa (Caria) (7k nuerépac rá&e[ux] 

5i6a£aorn« Movcéov rov TAS ueya^onperoUs uvrjumc, vika TOV rjuérepov 

buekogpet Üpóvov, [ y |ev[c]kov Se5wxeve romov, alluding to a prefectorial 
edict issued by Pusaeus when he was PPO Orientis). For the date of 

IGC 240, ct. FI. Illus Pusaeus D. .. 

Flavius Ulus Pusaeus D... 
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Pylaemenes advocate (at Constantinople) 402/413 

Addressee of many letters from Synesius, who met him at Con- 

stantinople and wrote often in the years after his return to Libya; 
Syn. Ep. 48, 61, 71, 74, 88, 100-3, 129, 131, 134, 150-3. He lived 
then in Constantinople; Syn. Ep. 48, 61, 71, 88, 101, 102, 129, 
131, 134. 

Native of Heraclea; Syn. Ep. 103, 134, 150. Which Heraclea this 
was is not certain. Allusions to a visit of Pylaemenes to [sauria sug- 
gest that it was his native province, but no place called Heraclea 

seems to be elsewhere recorded in Isauria; Syn. Ep. 48, 71, and cf. 
Jones, Cities of the Eastern Roman Provinces, 541, 583. 

ADVOCATVS (at Constantinople) a. 402/411: his practice in the 
àyopå (forum) is mentioned several times; Syn. Ep. 101, 103, 151. 
His rhetorical abilities were praised by Synesius; Syn. Ep. 103. 

He was interested in philosophical studies; Syn. Ep. 71 (styled ò 
$0 ó2oQoc ). He had literary tastes and asked for copies of works by 
Synesius; Syn. Ep. 74, 101. 

PYRRVS tribunus (West) 443-444 

Tribunus; sent by Lauricius to Sicily, he was there in late 443 and 
late 444; Marini, P. Dip. 73, p. 109 =P. Ital. 1 (giving the dates 

Sept./Dec. 443 and Sept./Dec. 444). He was perhaps a tribunus et 
notarius, and if so will have been a vir spectabilis. 

Pythius L V/E VI 

A man devoted to letters (rjv orv jvxnv óvrox oixoùow ai Mob oai) ; 
he asked Procopius for a copy of a book; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 3 (addressed 
to Pythius). 

Quadratianus | PPO (Italiae) 443 May 25 

Nov. Val. 6.2? (the law refers to the suburbicarian provinces of 
Italy). He may be identical with Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadra: 
tianus 2. 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 2 PVR ?E/MV 

V.c. et inl(ustris) praef(ectus) urb(i); he repaired the Baths of 
Constantine; VI 1750 = D 5703 (undated). 

He could be identical with Quadratianus 1; if so, he will probably 
have been PVR before 443 (the praetorian prefecture ranked above 
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the urban prefecture; cf. Fasti). This man's names suggest that he 
was a relative of Petronius Maximus 22, and this would be even 
more likely if he held office in 443, in which year Maximus was 
consul iterum ; in this case, Quadratianus might have been PVR in 
133, during Maximus' first consulship, or in 439/441 when Maximus 
was PPO II in Italy. 

The forgery bv Pirro Ligorio, vt 583*, is doubtless based on vI 
1750, to judge by the text. 

QVADRATVS consularis Syriae 474/491 (?488/491) 

Successor of Thalassius 2 as ápxuv at Antioch; Joh. Mal. fr. 35 
(= Exc. de ins., p. 167), Joh. Mal. (slav.) xv 4. For the date, cf. 
Thalassius 2. 

Flavius Iunius Quartus Palladius 

Quenia Audentia 

Quidila 1 ‘prior’ (of Reate and Nursia) 526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 182. 
Son of Sibia; chosen as ‘prior’ of Reate and Nursia by Theoderic; 

the appointment was made by Athalaric as Theoderic died before 
finalizing the matter; Cass. Var. vur 26 (c. a. 526). To judge by his 

name he was a German, The post was apparently concemed with 
maintaining public order (quae ordinaverit pro disciplina servanda 
... in omnibus oboedire debeatis). 

Quidila 2 saio 526/527 
On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 182. 

Saio noster; sent by Athalaric to Sicily in 526/527 in connection 
with complaints over increases in tribute; Cass. Var. 1x 10 (a. 526/ 

527). 

Quintianus poet E/MV 

Contemporary of Anonymus 6 (the father of Sidonius Apolli- 
naris); Sid. Ap. Carm. tx 277-8 (nec qui iam patribus fuere nostris 
primo tempore maximi sodales). A poet; a native of Liguria, he went 

to live in Gaul; he served on Aetius 7's campaigns in Gaul and wrote 
verses in his praise; Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x 289-95 (non tu hic nunc legeris 

tuumque fulmen, o dignissime Quintianus alter, spemens qui 

Ligurum solum et penates mutato lare Gallias amasti, inter classica, 
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signa, pila, turmas laudans Aetium vacansque libro, in castris 
hederate laureatis). 

Quintilius cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 11161 (addres- 

sed Kurr c kaykeddaply ). 

QVINT(I)VS senator (at Rome) 2476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32113. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Quintus advocatus (at Rome) MV 

One of four advocati named as present at the enquiry into allega- 
tions against Pope Sixtus III; Mansi v 1167, This document is a 
forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus (a. 498-514) (see 
Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii) but some if not all of the 
names used are of real people. 

Quirinus 1 writer on mechanics ?IV/V 

Author of a (lost) book on mechanics, which he wrote aided by a 
kinsman Marcellus; apparently known only from a ninth-century 
epigram by Leo the Philosopher; Anth. Gr. ix 200 (Bifdoc ynxavxn' 

Kupivoc 5€ uv é£enóvqoe MapkéAXov vcroio ouvepxouévou Kara póxðov). 

Leo compiled verses about similar scientific works of the fourth and 
fifth centuries, viz. Paulus the astrologer (= Paulus 5 in PLRE 1), 
Theon the astronomer (7 Theon 3 in PLRE 1) and Proclus the geo- 

meter (PLRE 1 742); Anth. Gr. ix 201-2. Leo also wrote on the 
philosopher Porphyrius (PLRE 1, 716-17) and on the Contca of 

Apollonius (third cent. B.C.); Anth. Gr. 1x 214, 578. The date of 

Quirinus may have been therefore around the fourth or fifth century. 

QVIRINVS 2 (?v.c.) EV 
Dedicatee of part of the edition of Martial made by Gennadius 

Torquatus in 401; Subscription to books t, vit and xm of Martial 

(cited in the preface to Martial, ed. Lindsay, Oxford Classical Texts, 
p. vii) (Quirine floreas). His identity is unknown, but as with Con- 
stantinus 3 he was presumably a patron or friend of Torquatus, and 
therefore may have been a senator. 

Quirinus Abraamius 
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Rabiliantis (Ss mm. £p, ty | 290: PLRE 1, 

Radagaisus Gothi insader of Italy 405-406 

On the name, sce *Sechenleld, pp, 182-3, 

Stvled ‘rex Gorhorum' bor simiku d; Nag. Cre, Dei v 23, Sermo 

105.10, 15, Oros, vin 17.4, Olvmp. tt. 9, Prosp. Lire s.a. 400, Chron 

Gall. 452 no. 50. 

He was a zealous pagan and regularly sai riticed to the gods; Aug 

Cr. Derv 25, Sermo 105.10, 14. Oros, vit 57.5fFE, Marcell. com, 

s.a. 406, 

He gathered a large army north ot the Danube in 405, invaded 

and overran Italy, meeting little opposition; Addit. ad Prosp, Haun. 

(marg. | ad a, 405, Zos, v 20.5, Oros, Vit 37,4, Prosp. Tiro s.a, 400, 
Chron. Gall. 352 no, 10, Cass, chron. s.a. 400, Marcell, com. s.a. 

406, Jord. Rom, 321, The numbers of his men as given in the sources 
are presumably over-esaggerated; Zosimils [V 26.5) gives 400,000; 

Orosius (Vu 27.4.1 4), tollowed bs Marcellinus. comes and Jordanes, 

gives 200,000, Many cities were desastated; Chron, Gall, 452 no. 52 

Rome itself was threatened: Aug. Cie. Det v 25, Sermo 105.10, 13, 

Oros. vit 37.6, Zos. v 26.4, 

He apparently divided his army into three sections: Chron, Gall 

152 no. 52. He besieged Florence and had reduced the city to the 

point of capitulation when Stilicho (PIRE 1) arrived with relieving 

forces; Paulin. T. fob. 50, Radagaisus was driven up to the heights 

of Fiesole and surraunded with his army w hen food and drink ran 

shori, he abandoned his men and tried to escape but tell into Romar 

hands and was exseinted outside the gates of Florence: Oros. Vi 

WT AHL. dat, ad Prosp. Haun (marg. | ad a. 405, The date of hi 

death was Aug, 25, 400; Iddtr. ad Prosp. Maun, ad. a. 405, His final 
deteat by Srilis ho and his death are recorded in several other source 

Ang. Cr. Dery 23, Sermo [OF TUL FA Olsmp. fr. 9, Zos v 26.15 

Ihis deteat is said to base ono urred bevond rhe Danube), Prosp. 
liro sa. 405, Marcell iom. sas 4060, Jord. Ran $21, Chron, Gall, 

159 nn, 39. CArnu. Gall. II) no. in 

Ragnar aris king of the Franks (at Cambrai). c, 480-0. 508 

A relative ot Chlodovechus (Clovis) and also a king (et ipse regnum 

venebari, he fought on Clovis? side in the battle in which Clovis 
deteared Sx agrius 2 in c- 4860: Greg, Lut. HF n 27, He was king {rev 

at Cambrai m i. 508, allegedly dev ted to a lite of dissipation:Clovs 
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overthrew him and killed him with his brothers Richarius and Rigno- 

meris; Greg. Tur. HF n 42. 

Ragnahilda Visigothic queen. M/L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 184. 

Styled ‘regina’; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 8.5. Her father, father-in-law and 
husband were all kings; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 8.5, v. 7. Her husband was 

king at Toulouse; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1v 8.1. She was therefore queen of 
the Visigoths and her husband was either Theoderic II or Euric, pro- 
bably the latter, since Sidonius expresses the wish for her son to rule 
with and after his father; this would have been a very inappropriate 
remark to publish in c. 477 when Book v of the letters appeared 
and Euric was king, if Ragnahilda had been wife of Theoderic and 
mother of his son. She was probably therefore wife of Euric and 

mother of Alaric II. See stemma 40. 

Rechiarius king of the Sueves 448-455 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 189 (s.n. Riciarius). 

Son of Rechila; he was a catholic; Hyd. Lem. 137. See stemma 40, 
KING OF THE SUEVES a. 448-455: he succeeded his father in Augus! 

448; Hyd. Lem. 137 (a. 448). He married a daughter of the Visigothic 
king Theoderic I before Feb. 449; Hyd. Lem. 140 (a. 449), cf. Jord. 

Get. 229 (a kinsman of Theoderic II). He plundered widely in north 
Spain in 448 and 449; Hyd. Lem. 137 (a. 448) (ulteriores regiones), 

140 (in Feb. 449, Vasconias depraedatur), 142 (after visiting Theo- 
deric in July 449, he raided around Saragossa and captured Ilerda). 

He concluded peace with the Romans in 452 and renewed it in 
454; Hyd. Lem. 155 (a. 452), 161 (a. 454). 

Early in the reign of Theoderic II he began conquering fresh 
territory; Jord. Get. 229-30. Theoderic sent envoys asking him to 
withdraw, but he refused and threatened the Visigoths with war; 
Jord. Get. 231. He raided Tarraconensis and took much booty and 
many prisoners back to Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem. 172 (a. 455). Theo- 

deric then attacked and defeated him at the river Urbicus near Astu- 

rica on Oct. 5, 455; Hyd. Lem. 173 (a. 455), Jord. Get. 231-2. His 
attempt to escape by ship failed and he was captured and put to 
death in Dec. 455 (for the year, cf. Aioulfus); Hyd. Lem. 175 (a. 
456), 178 (a. 456), Jord. Get, 232, Auct. Prosp, Haun, s.a. 457. 

Rechila king of the Sueves 438-448 

On the name, sce Schönfeld, p. 189 (s.n. Ricila). 
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Son of Hermeric; Hyd. Lem. 114. Father of Rechiarius; Hyd. Lem. 
137. See stemma 40. 

He was a pagan; Hyd. Lem. 137. 

KING OF THE SUEVES a. 438-448: he succeeded his father as king in 
438 and made war in Baetica, defeating Andevotus and seizing much 

booty; Hyd. Lem. 114 (a. 438). He entered Emerita in 439; Hyd. 
Lem. 119 (a. 439). In 440 he besieged and captured the Roman 
envoy Censorius, probably in Myrtilis; Hyd. Lem. 121 (a. 440). He 
brought the provinces of Baetica and Carthaginiensis under his con- 
trol in 441; Hyd. Lem. 123 (a. 441). A Roman attempt at their 
recovery was repulsed in 446; Hyd. Lem. 134 (a. 446). He died in 
August 448 and was succeeded by his son Rechiarius; Hyd. Lem. 

137 (a. 448). 

Rechimundus ruler of the Sueves 459-461 

On the name, sce Schónfeld, p. 187. 
In 459 while one section of rhe Sueves under Maldras plundered 

in Lusitania, another under Rechimund plundered in Gallaecia; 
Hyd. Lem. 193 (s.a, 459). In 460 he plundered around Auria and 

Lucus Augusti as far as the sea; Auria is said to have bordered on his 

own territory; Hyd. Lem. 202 (s.a. 460). In this year also he dispu- 
ted the kingship with Frumarius; Hyd. Lem. 203 (s.a. 460). In 461 

he negotiated with the Visigothic king Theoderic II; he lived in 

Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem. 219 (s.a. 461). 
He evidently ruled a section of the Sueves in north-west Spain 

for a few years. 

Recitach Ostrogothic leader (in Thrace) 481-484 

Son of Theodericus Strabo 5; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. Cousin of Fl. 
Theodericus 7; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.3. Cf. Anonymi 123 (his uncles). 
See stemma 39, 

In 481 he accompanied his father into Greece and succeeded him 
on his death (he was alleged to have killed his father who had had 
him beaten); for a while he shared the rule with his two uncles but 

soon had them murdered and ruled alone over Thrace (uóvos ths 

Gpaxcv éb5uváarevev) ; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. He and his cousin Fl. Theo- 

dericus were enemies and in 484 Zeno induced Theoderic to murder 
him; he was killed in a suburb of Constantinople called Bonophatia- 
nae; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.3. 
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Redemtiolus notarius (in Africa) 525 

Redemtiolus ‘notarius’ read out documents at the synod at Car- 

thage which met in 525; Mansi viri 638ff. Probably an ecclesiastical 
notarius; so also Courtois, Les Vandales et l'Afrique, 253 n. 3. 

Regi... v.inl. (at Rome) 2476/4835 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vt 32221 (v.i. 
Regi... ). For the date, see Aggerius. 

Regianus poet ?L V/E VI 

Author of poems preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; Anth. Lat. 
1270-2. Most poets whose work is in this collection were Africans 
of the late fifth and early sixth centuries. Cf. Schanz-Hosius rV 2, 

pp. 71-4. 

Regina V/VI 
Wife of Albinus 4; she died childless; v 7640 = ILC V 3427 Pol. 

lentia. 

Reginus | scriniarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 150 (addres- 

sed "Pryivo oxpiviapiw). 

Reginus 2 candidatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 329 (addres- 

sed ‘Pryivw kav&ibáro: ). 

Reginus 3 envoy of Zeno 483 

Envoy of Zeno to the Vandal king Huneric; he was in Carthage 
on May 20, 483; Vict. Vit. m 38. 

Fl. Simplicius Reginus + PPO Illyrici 435 Jan. 29-?Aug. 3 

Full name; ACOec. Reginus; CTh. 
PPO ILLYRICI a. 435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 28.8 (subscript — a copy was 

sent ‘Regino ppo Ill(yrici)’). He was one of three ésapxo (see also 

Bassus 8 and Anthemius Isidorus 9) who issued an edict banning the 

writings of the heresiarch Nestorius; ACOec. 1 i.i, p. 69, rin, p. 182 

(probably contemporary with CTA xv1 5.66 dated 435 Aug. 3 on 
the same subject). 
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REMIGIVS I praefectus augustalis 396 

396 March 20, CTh 1 2.10%; 396 March 30, CTh im 1.7%. 

REMIGIVS 2 (v.c.) bishop of Reims c. 458-c. 532 

Of noble family (primis ortus natalibus parentum nobilitate ful- 
gebat), son of Caelinia; Ven. Fort., V. Rem. 1 2. His father was per- 
haps Aemilius 1; Hincmar, V. Rem. 1. Possibly brother of Princi- 
pius, bishop of Soissons; Hincmar, V. Rem. 1, and cf. Testamentum 
S. Remigii (cited by Hincmar) in MGH (Scr. rer. Mer.) irt, pp. 336ff. 

He was made bishop of Reims at the age of 22; Ven. Fart., V. 
Rem. 1 5. He remained bishop for over 70 years; Greg. Tur. Glor. 
Conf. 79. Hincmar (V. Rem. 60) gives the figure as 74 years. Remi- 

gius, in an extant letter (in MGH (Epist. ) nt, pp. 112-16), alludes to 

his 53 years as bishop. He was dead by 535, when the bishop of 

Reims was Flavius; cf. Mansi vm 867, for the signatories to the 

Council of Clermont, Remigius probably died in c. 532/533; cf. B. 
Krusch, in MGH (4.44) t, pp. 794-5 note. He would therefore have 
been born in c. 436. 

As bishop he reccived a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. IX 7. 

Remismundus ruler of the Sueves 465-469 

Remismundus; Hyd. Lem. Rimismundus; Jord. On the name, see 

Schönfeld, p. 193 (s.n. Rimismundus). 

Envoy of the Visigothic king Theoderic II to the Sueves in 461; 
Hyd. Lem. 220 (s.a. 461). Since his wife was living at the Visigothic 
court at this time (see below), Remismundus was presumably also 

living there. 
KING OF THE SUEVES a. 465-469: after Frumarius died in 465, the 

Sueves, urged by Theoderic to choose a king, chose Remismund 
and became again a united people under him; Hyd. Lem. 223 (s.a. 

465), Jord. Get. 234. Theoderic sent him weapons and gifts, and 

also his wife: Hvd. Lem. 226 (s.a. 465). Still king (rex Suevorum) 
in 469 when his relations with the new Visigothic king Euric proved 

unfriendly and he opened negotiations with the emperor (Leo) in 

Constantinople; Hyd. Lem. 237, 238, 240 (s.a. 467), 251 (s.a. 469). 

REMISTHEVS dux Armeniae 396-397 

DVX ARMENIAE a. 396-397: 396 Feb. 18, CTh vn 1.15*; 397 Feb. 

24, CTh vi 5.57*. 
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Remistus patricius (West) 456 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schönfeld, p. 187. 

Patricius; killed in the palace at Classis near Ravenna on Sept, 17, 

456; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 456, Auct. Prosp. Haun, s.a. 456, Theoph. 
AM 5948. He was killed just one month before Avitus was overthrown 
by Ricimer. Probably MVM et patricius under Avitus; cf. Fasti, 

REMVS (2v.c.) 424-442 

Brother of Arcontia; of noble Gallic family (sed Gallos claro ger- 

mine traxit avos); died aged 18 at Rome on the same day as his 

sister; they were buried together on Nov. 5, 442; Rossii 710 =JLCV 
266. 

MARCIVS NOVATVS RENATVS I vc, et sp. EVI 

Full name; Codex of Boethius. Renatus; loann. Diac, 

Spectabilis vir; he delivered a letter from Senarius to the deacon 
Ioannes; Joannis Diaconi Epistula ad Senarium (= PL 59, 399). He 
owned and checked a copy of Boethius and was à contemporary of 

Fl. Theodorus 63; Subscriptions in the Orléans codex (Aurelianensis 
270(223) x/xi saec.) of Boethius (cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, p. 152) 

(Martius Novatus Renatus v.c. et sp. relegi meum. (Later) Contra 
codicem Renati v.s. correxi qui confectus ab co est Theodoro anti- 

quario qui nunc palatinus est). 
Perhaps identical with a Renatus who may have been in Con- 

stantinople in c. 510, when he discussed theology with Severus o! 
Antioch; see Sev. Ant. Lib. c. impium grammaticum, Or. Ml, pars 

posterior, ch. 29 (in CSCO (Scriptores Syri), 1v 6, p. 72). 

P. Flavius Vegetius Renatus 2: author of Epitome de re militari 

?L IV; PERE. 

Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus 

Reparatus | PVR c. 527; PPO (Italiae) 558-559 

Brother of pope Vigilius; Proc. BG 126.2. He was therefore a 

son of loannes 67. See stemma 25. 
PVR c. a. 527: he was appointed PVR by Athalaricus; Cass. Var. 

Ix 7 (addressed *Reparato praefecto urbis’; per indictionem illam 
urbanae tibi tribuimus infulas dignitatis; he was still à young man: 

licet primaevus venias ad honorem). 
He was among the senators whom Vitigis took with him from 
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Rome to Ravenna us hostages in November’ December 536: Proc. 
BG111.26. He was one of the very few to escape before the hos- 
Tages were massacred in spring 547; he and Bergantinus escaped into 
Liguria; Proc. BG 1 26,1-2. 

PPO (ITALIAE) a. 538-539: he was appointed PPO, after the murder 
of his predecessor Fidelis in spring 538; Proc. BG u 12.34-5, He was 
in Milan during the siege (which began in summer 538) and was 

captured by the Goths when the city fell in March 539 and was 
brutally murdered; Proc. BG 1 21.40 ( Pezápacov eùpóvres Tov Ths awis 

érzapxov. Exovar re kara payu Kai abro0 7a kgea Toig KVOW Éppuy ar . 

| Olus qui et Reparatus 2 scriniarius (East) V/V] 

O akpu'itpioc; his wife was buried at Odessus leaving him appa- 
rently a widower with one daughter; Beshevliev, Spatgr. u. spatlat. 

Inschr. Bulg.. no. 94 Odessus (Moesia Secunda). 

REPENTINVS (?x.c.) 3397 

Optimus iuvenis; commended by Hilarius (= PLRE 1. Hilarius 111 
to Svmmachus; Symm. Ep. ui 39 (?4. 397). Possibly of senatorial 

family. 

Respendial king of the Alans 410 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 260 ( PnomrSiados) and p. 308 s.n. 
Spentodata. 

Respendial rex Alanorum; in 410 he led his lorces from their 
places near the Rhine to rescue the Vandals whom the Franks were 

threatening to annihilate; Greg. Tur. HF i 9 (citing Renatus Profu- 
tumus Frgeridus). 

He ruled the Alans who remained independent after Goar joined 
forces with the Romans. 

AELIVS RESTITVTIANVUS: v.p., corrector Apuliae et Calabriae 
IV/V; PLRE 1. 

RESTITVTVS 1 (vm 24659): PLRE t. 

RESTITVTVS?2 (vi 32039 = [LCV 296): PLRE t. 

M. Aur. Restitutus $ advocate; curator (of Membressa) 412/414 

Ex toga(to), cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae) (of Membressa); vit 25857 

= D 5751 Membressa (Proconsular Atrica), dated in the second pro- 
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consulship of Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 28) (7 412/414). Resti- 

tutus was a native of Membressa (cum spendido ordine suo). 

Retemeris Visigothic prince M V 

One of the sons of the Visigothic king Theoderic | sent home by 
Theoderic before the battle of the Catalaunian Plains; Jord. Get. 

190, See stemma 40. 

Reuglo uncle of Hariulfus IV/V 

Uncle of Hariulfus and perhaps brother of Hanhavaldus (both in 
PLRE 1); xi 3682 = D 2813 = ILCV 44 Trier. He was a Burgundian, 
perhaps of royal family. His name is not certain and the spellings 

‘Reviulo’, *Reutilo' and *Reudilo' are also possible (cf. app. crit. to 

ILCV 44). Cf. also Ruclo. On the name, cf. Schónfeld, p. 188 (s.n. 
Revinlo). 

Oppius RFC 

Rheges military officer (at Caesarea) ?484 

'O AnotodicaKTns ‘PrHyns, 6 dEparixos Kaigapeias; he led the Arca- * 

diani against the Samaritan rebellion of Iustasas, and helped Ascle- 
piades 3 to put down the rising; Joh. Mal. 382, Joh. Mal. fr. 34 (= 

Exc. de ins., p. 162), Chron. Pasch. s.a. 484. The meaning of @fuoua 

TuKOS is not clear; it may be equivalent, perhaps, to honoratus. The 

allusion to .Arcadiani suggests that Rheges was a regular military 
officer (?tribunus), stationed at Caesarea with the function of pro- 
tecting the district from brigands; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 32 n. 1. For 

the date of the revolt, see Asclepiades 3. 

Rhetorius writer on astrology E. VI 

Author of an astrological compilation based largely on the works 
of earlier writers (Text in Catal. Cod. Astrol. Graec. vm iv, pp. 115- 
225); see Cumont, MEFR 37 (1918), 38-54. He was probably an 
Egyptian; Cumont, p. 44. He visited, and perhaps worked in, Con- 

stantinople; Cumont, p. 45, and cf. Rhet., cap. 104. He tlourished 
in the early sixth century; Cumont, pp. 42-4, and cf. Rhet., cap. 58. 
62, 113-17. 

Rhodanius EVI 

Filius vester domnus Rhodanius; he asked Ennodius for a letter o! 

introduction to Pope Symmachus; Ennod. Ep. 1x 30 (early 512) 

(to Pope Symmachus). 
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RHODOPAEVS (?v.c.) V/VI 

A nauve of Aphrodisias in Caria and a benefactor of the city; 
honoured with three statues by his fellow-citizens, of which the 
inscriptions are preserved; he is addressed as *ráreg' on one and is 

styled ‘6 ueyaVonperéoraroc' on another; he had repaired public baths 

and had given the citizens corn when required; Robert, Hell. iv, 

pp. 127-8. The formulae point to a fifth- or sixth-century date and 
suggest that he was the pater civitatis. Perhaps he was of senatorial 

rank. 

Richarius Frankish king c. 508 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 189. 
Brother of Ragnacharius and Rignomeris; a king (rex); captured 

and killed by Chlodovechus (Clovis), a relative, in c. 508; Greg. Tur. 
HF n 42, 

Richimer 1 Frank L IV/EV 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 189-92. 
Husband of Ascyla, father of Theodemer 1 (king of the Franks); 

Greg. Tur. HF n 9. 
He may be identical with Fl. Richomeres cos. 384 (PLRE 1). 

Fl. Ricimer 2 MVM (West) 456-472; patricius 457-472 

Full name; Rossi! 804-5, D 1294 =JLCV 1637, m 9522. Ricimer; 

elsewhere. His name is normally spelt *Ricimer' (e.g. Rossi1 804, D 
813, 1294, m 13127, Nov. Maior. 1, 11, Sid. Ap.), sometimes ‘Rec: 

mer’ (e.g. Rossi 1805, m1 9522) or 'Ricemer' (Ennod.). See Schön- 
feld, pp. 189-92. 

He was of mixed barbarian ancestry, his father being a Sueve and 
his mother a Visigoth, both of royal families; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 361- 
2. His maternal grandfather was the Visigothic king Vallia; Sid. Ap. 
Carm. 0 363, 368-70. His royal descent is referred to by Sidonius 
Apollinaris; Carm. 1 486, v 266-8. He is called 'ferocissimus Geta' 

(abusively); Ennod. V. Epiph. 64 (= p. 347). A Goth; Joh. Mal. 373. 
He was uncle of the Burgundian king Gundobad | (he must therefore 
have had a sister who married king Gundioc); Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Joh. 
Mal. 374. He himself married Alypia, the daughter of the emperor 
Anthemius; Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Sid. Ap. Carm. u 484, 502-3, Ennod. 
V. Epiph. 67 (7 pp. 347-8), Hyd. Lem. 247, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 650. 

Marcell. com, s.a. 472, Jord. Get. 236, Proc. BV 1 7.1, Joh. Mal. 368, 
Theoph. AM 5964, and see further below. See stemmata 5, 6 and 42. 
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He and Majorian, the future emperor, once served together under 
Fl. Aetius 7; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 266-8. 

COMES (?REI MILITARIS) a. 456: he was a comes (Hyd. Lem.) in 
456 when Avitus sent him with a fleet to oppose a Vandal attack on 
Sicily; he defeated them at Agrigentum and again at sea near Cor- 
sica; Hyd. Lem. 176 (a. 456), Prisc. fr. 24, Sid. Ap. Carm. 11 367. 

MAGISTER MILITVM (West) a 456-457: he was already magister 
militum when Avitus was overthrown (presumably he was given the 
post as a consequence of his successful actions against the Vandals); 
Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 456, Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a, 456, 

With Majorian he rebelled against Avitus and defeated him at the 
battle of Placentia on Oct. 17, 456; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 456, Auct. 

Prosp. Haun. s.a. 456, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 456, Joh. Ant. fr. 202, Theoph. 
AM 5948. 

COMES ET MVM ET PATRICIVS (West) a. 457-472: he became patricius 
on Feb. 28, 457; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 457 (Ricimer mag. mil. patri- 

cius factus est pridie kl. Marcias; since this date lies between the fall 
of Avitus and the accession of his successor Majorian, the appoint- 

ment must have been made by the eastern emperor, either Marcian 
or his successor Leo). Parens patriciusque noster, on Jan. 11, 458; 
Nov. Maior. 1. V(ir) inl(ustris), com(es) et mag(ister) utriusque mili- 
tiae atque patricius, on March 28, 460; Nov. Maior. 11. V.i., magister 

utriusque militiae, patricius et ex cons. ord. (see below) (after 459); 

D 1294 =/LCV 1637, Patricius; D 813 = x 8072.4 = xv 7109, Sid. 
Ap. Ep. 15.10 (a. 467), 9.1 (a. 468), Prisc. fr. 24 (a. 456; but raroi 

xu is here an emendation and may not be correct, cf. Exc. de ins., 

p. 152, fr. 7), Vict. Tonn. s.a. 456 (so called probably in anticipa- 
tion), s.a. 473, Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 461, 472, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 
635, Hyd. Lem. 247, Ennod. V. Epiph. 64 = pp. 3431f., Cass. chron. 
s.a. 464, 472, Theoph. AM 5955. 'O orparnyoc; Evagr. HE n 7, 

Theoph. AM 5947, 5964. 'O orparnddrns; Joh. Mal. 368, 373. 

In 457 Majorian became emperor with Ricimer's support; Joh. 
Mal. 375. In a letter to the senate of Rome Majorian named Ricimer 

as his principal military aide; Nov. Maior. 1 (a. 458 Jan. 1l; erit 
apud nos cum parente patricioque nostro Ricimere rei militaris 
pervigil cura, The use of '*parens' here does not indicate relation- 

ship; it was the common form of address used by emperors to 
PPOs, PVRs and MVMs; cf. CTh and Novellae passim). 

CONSVL (West) a. 459 with lulius Patricius 15 (East): Fasti, Rossi 
1804-5, CIL m 9522, 13127,1x 1372, Leo, Ep. 168, D 1294 = /LCV 
1637. 

In 461 he deposed Majorian at Dertona on Aug. 2 and had him 
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executed five days later, following the failure of Majorian's expedi- 
tion against the Vandals; Joh. Ant. fr. 203, Fast. Vind. Prior. saa. 
161, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 635, Hyd. Lem. 210 (a. 461), Cass. chron. 

s.a. 461, Marcell. com, s.a. 461, Evagr. HE n 7, Theoph. AM 5955, 

Mich. Syr. iX |. Later in the same vear, on Nov. 19, he had Libius 
Severus 18 proclaimed emperor in the West (Severus was not recog 

nized by Leo in the East); Cass. chron. s.a. 461, Fast. Vind. Prior. 
s.a, 461, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 636, Hyd. Lem. 211, Marcell. com. 
s.a. 461. 

He sought by bribery to win over the Hun soldiers serving with 
Marcellinus 6 in Sicily in 461 and forced him to withdraw to Dal- 
matia; Geiseric then launched a new series of raids on Italy and 
Sicily, and Ricimer could do nothing except send an embassy to 
protest that the Vandal was breaking agreements by these actions; 
Prisc, fr. 29. 

In 464 he himself led an army against the Alans who were invad- 
ing Italy and defeated them at Bergamum, killing their king Beor- 
gor; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 464, Cass. chron. s.a. 464, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 464, Jord. Get. 236 (who wrongly places this in the reign of 
Anthemius), Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 1. 

He was alleged to have murdered Libius Severus (who died on 
Nov. 14, 465; see Seeck, Regesten, 412) by poisoning him; Cass. 
chron. s.a. 165. This is implicitly denied by Sidonius Apollinaris; 
Carm. 11 31 7-18 (auxerat Augustus naturae lege Severus divorum 

numerum ). In the interregnum from the death of Severus to the 
accession of Anthemius (April 12, 467; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 467) 

Ricimer was de facto ruler of the western empire; Theoph. AM 
5947 (ébioixei rà mpáyuara, orparnyuw Kai ueyáAnv mepueiievos Siva ), 

Cedr. 1 606. 
After Anthemius became emperor, Ricimer married his daughter 

Alypia late in 467 at Rome; Sid. Ap. Carm. tt 484-6, Ep. 1 5.10, 9.1, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 209 (and see above). His power and authority was 
second only to that of the emperor; Ennod. V. Epiph. 51 =p. 343 
(qui tunc secundis ab Anthemio principe habenis rempublicam 
gubernabat). 

He rebelled against Anthemius in 470 following the execution oí 
his friend Romanus + for treason; he left Rome and assembled an 

army 6,000 strong; Joh. Ant. fr. 207 (for the date, cf. Cass. chran. 
s.a. 470). While he was at Milan early in 471 he was visited by a dele- 
gation of Ligurian nobles who urged him to seek reconciliation with 
Anthemius; he agreed provided a suitable envoy could be found, 

and accepted their suggestion that Epiphanius (bishop of Ticinum) 
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should try; a temporary reconciliation was made; Ennod. V. Epiph. 
51-75 (= pp. 343-350). 

The quarrel broke out again in 472 and turned to open war; Rici- 

mer deposed Anthemius and attacked him in Rome; after a siege of 
several months Rome fell, and Anthemius was captured and killed 

by Ricimer's nephew, Gundobad 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Fast. Vind. 
Prior. s.a. 472, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 650, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 472, Jord. Get. 239, Cass. chron. s.a. 472, Vict. 

Tonn. s.a. 473, Proc. BV 1 7.1, Joh. Mal. 373ff. = fr. 32, Paul. Diac. 

Hist. Rom. xv 4, Theoph. AM 5964, Mich. Syr. iX 4. Ricimer had 

meanwhile (in April) proclaimed Anicius Olybrius 6 as emperor; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 472, Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472, 

Cass. chron. s.a. 472, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 473, Evagr. HE 1116, Joh. 

Mal. 373ff. = fr. 32, Jord. Get. 239, Nic. Call. HE xv 11. 
He died on Aug. 18, 472; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 472 (Aug. 18), 

Pasch. Camp. s.a. 472 (Aug. 19), Cass. chron. s.a. 472 (forty days 
after Anthemius! murder, which was on July 11), Joh. Mal. 375, 
Theoph. AM 5964, Joh. Ant. fr. 209, Ennod. V. Epiph. 79 (7 p. 
350). 

In religion he was an Arian; D 1294 = /LCV 1637 (an inscription 
recording the fact that in fulfilment of a vow he decorated with 
mosaics the Arian church of St Agatha at Rome). 

Rico: see Ruclo. 

Rignomeris Frankish king c, 508 

Brother of Ragnacharius and Richarius and a relative of Chlodo- 

vechus (Clovis); a king (rex), presumably at Cenomannum (Le Mans) 
where in c. 508 he was put to death on Clovis' instructions; Greg. 
Tur. HF n 42. 

Riothamus king of the Britanni c. 469/472 

Brittonum rex; he led his army against Euric at Anthemius" 

request (in 467/472), suffered heavy losses and took refuge among 
the Burgundians; Jord. Get. 237-8, cf. Greg. Tur. HF u 18 (Britanni 

de Biturica a Gotthis expulsi sunt, multis apud Dolensem vicum 
peremptis). Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris, sent to 
him as one in authority among the Britanni; Sid. Ap. Ep. ttt 9 (writ 
ten after Sidonius became bishop in 469/470). 

RODANVS I comes (West) 453 

COMES (West) a. 453: Pope Leo sent a letter dated 453 June 25 to 
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lulianus bishop of Cos ‘per lilium meum comitem Rodanum’; Leo, 
Eb. 123. 

Rodanus 2 subadiuva and domesticus of the mag. off. (West) 
c. 452/453 

Bearer of a letter of Pope Leo to Iulianus of Cos which is men- 
tioned in Leo, £p. 125 (a. 455 June 25) (probably bearer of Leo, 
Ep. 117 or118):he is styled ‘filius noster subadiuva Rodanus, domes- 
ticus filit nostri viri illustrissimi Asparacii'. Cf, Asparacius. 

He is not to be confused with Rodanus 'comes' who delivered Ep. 
125; Leo gives no hint that they were one and the same person, and 
a comes ranked far above a subadtuva. 

Rodulfus king of the Heruli 507/512 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 193, 
King of the Heruli; in a war against the Langobardi in 507/512 

(for the date, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 11 150-1) his people were heavily 
defeated and he was killed; Proc. BG u 14.1 1-22, Origo gentis Lang. 

4, Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 1 20. 

Probably identical with 'Roduulf rex' who once sought the pro- 
tection of Theoderic, the ruler of Italy; Jord. Get. 24, cf. Cass. Var. 
IV 2 (a, 507/511; addressed ‘regi Erulorum'; Theoderic wrote adopt- 
ing the (unnamed) Herul king in the German fashion). 

ROGATIANVS consularis Tusciae suburbicariae 459 April 17 

Nov. Maior. 9^. 

Fl. Romana 1 aV 

Daughter of Fl. Victorinus 5 and Perellia Romana 2, sister of Fl. 
Victorinus 6 and Fl. Celsus 3; they were Italians from Aquileia; v 
1658 =/LCV 284 Aquileia. 

Perellia Romana 2 ?V 

Wife of Fl. Victorinus 5 ^.p. comes’; mother of Fl. Victorinus 6, 
Fl. Romana 1 and Fl. Celsus 3;v 1658 =/LCV 284 Aquileia. 

ROMANVS | (m 12893): PLRE t. 

ROMANVS 2 ?comes rei militaris or dux (West) 449 

ErparusorwoU Tayyaros rryeucov; he was sent from Italy by Aetius 7 
as envoy to Attila in 449; his fellow envoys were Promotus 1 and 
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Romulus 2; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG iv, pp. 84, 89). For this form of 
expression for a military commander, cf. Abundantius |. 

Romanus 3 ex PSC (East) 451 

Cubicularius; at court in Constantinople in 431 ; one of the in- 
fluential persons to whom a bribe was offered by the agent of Cyril 

(bishop of Alexandria); 4 COec. t iv, pp. 223-224. 
psc (East) before 451: ò ueyaXNormpeneararos kai évbo£óraroc ano mpai 

nooiro)/; present at four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 
451; ACOec. 11 i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), ACOec. 111.11, p. 70 (Oct. 10), p. 84 
(Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25). His name occurs in the list of former 
administrators attending the Council, and his office as PSC will 

therefore have been genuine (evidence is in any event lacking for 
the existence of titular praepositi). At the first three sessions the 
name of Romanus is placed below those of Zoilus 2 (PPO 444), 

Theodorus 25 (PVC, date unknown), and Apollonius 2 (PPO 442- 

443), but at the fourth it is placed immediately above them; it is 
not clear what is the reason for this apparent change in their relative 
status (i.e. between Oct. 17 and Oct. 25). His name always occurs 

before that of Artaxes who was PSC in 442, but the order of names 

in the lists does not appear to be in strict chronological order of 
appointment. 

Romanus 4 Mag. Off. (West) before 470; patricius 470 

MAG. OFF, (West) before 470; Joh. Ant. fr. 207 (cited below). 
PATRICIVS: he was patricius in 470 when he became involved in a 

conspiracy against the emperor Anthemius and was arrested and 
executed; Cass. Chron. s.a. 470 (Romanus patricius alfectans im- 

perium capitaliter est punitus), Joh. Ant. fr. 207 ( Pwpavòr èv 77 Tou 

payiorpov apy rekégavra kai év Toig TaTpiKias éyyeypaugevov), Paul. Diac. 

Hist. Rom. xv 2 (Romanus patricius imperatoriam fraudulenter 
satagens arripere dignitatem praecipiente Anthemio capite caesus 
est). He was a friend of Fl. Ricimer 2; Joh. Ant, fr. 207. 

ROMANI 5 two senators (at Rome) ?476/ 483 

Romani cc vv; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 

Chastagnol, Le sénat romain, 68 n. 8. For their rank and date, see 
Aggerius. The Romani were presumably brothers. 

Romanus 6 ?grammaticus (Pat Alexandria) 1. Ví E VI 

Cited by Georgius Choeroboscus (PLRE tit) on grammatical 

points; Georg. Choer. In Theod. Can. = Hilgard, Gramm. Gr. tv |, 
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Do 

pp. 106, 108, 254, 311, 314. IV 2, pp- 189, 229, He was a teacher 
of Ioannes Philoponus 76; Georg. Choer., in Gramm. Gr. iv 1, p. 
309. 

ROMANVS 7 ?comes rei militaris 503/504-505 

DVX PALAESTINAE C. a, 498—c. a. 501: rùs év Nadavorivn Svvayewe 
&pxcv; in c. 398 he defeated the Arab sheikhs Ogarus (Hujr) and 
Gabala (Jabalah), and recaptured lotabe, restoring it to Roman mer- 
chants; Theoph. AM 5990. In c. 501 he was unable to prevent the 
sheikh Badicharimus (Ma dikarib) from raiding Phoenice, Syria and 
Palestine; Theoph, AM 5994. 

?COMES REI MILITARIS c. 503/504-505: in 503/504 he was in 
Euphratensis and was called from there to join the army under Fl. 

Areobindus Dagalaifus Areobindus I in the war against Persia; 
Theoph. AM 5997. He was one of the Roman commanders during 
the war; Theoph. AM 5998. When Pharesmanes 3 left Edessa in 505 
his place was taken by the dux ('506£') Romanus; Josh. Styl. 92-4. 

He gave charity to the poor at Edessa; Josh. Styl. 92. He gave 
instructions fixing what was to be supplied to the Goths who were 

billetted on the well-to-do at Edessa, and narrowly escaped when 
the Goths, objecting to his orders, tried to kill him; Josh. Styl. 93-4. 

Since Timostratus was dux Osrhoenae at this time, Romanus was 
presumably a comes rer militaris. 

He was avnp dpiaròs év BovAn kat ozparmyia; Theoph. AM 5990, 

Romanus 8 MVM (?vacans) 520 

COMES DOMESTICORVM a. 508: in 508 Romanus ‘comes domesti- 
corum' and Rusticus 7 “comes scholariorum’ raided the coasts of 

Italy with a well-armed fleet and retumed victorious to Constanti- 
nople; Marcell. com. s.a. 508. 

At Constantinople on July 26, 511, he made accusations against 
the patriarch Macedonius before the emperor Anastasius; Zach. HE 
vir 8 (‘unus evykAgriu Gv qui vocabatur Romanus’). 

MVM (2VACANS) a. 520: vir illustris Romanus magister militum; 

present at Constantinople and mentioned in a letter of Pope Hormis- 
das (dated 520 July 15) as having promised together with Sym- 

machus + the speedy return to Rome of the papal envoys from 
Constantinople; Coll. Avell. 229, As à magister militum at Constan- 
tinople he might have been one of the praesentales, but if so will 
have retired by the date of the letter since the praesentales then were 
Iustinianus 7 and Vitalianus 2. He will either have been predecessor 

of Iustinianus, or else a magtster militum vacans. See Fasti. 
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PERPENNA ROMANVS 9: v.c., consularis Siciliae IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Flavius Florentius Romanus Protogenes 

Romulianus 1: ?comes Orientis before 393, PVC 398; PLRE t. 

Romulianus 2 PPO (Galliarum) 404-405 

404 April 22, CTh xvi 8.16* dat. Rom(ae); 4055 (MSS 400) Aug. 
6, CTh 1x 38.10 dat. Rav(ennae) (MSS ‘Romulo ppo’). As a Western 
PPO in 404-405, he must have been PPO in Gaul (see Fasti); the 

Italian prefecture was occupied by Hadrianus (PLRE 1). 

Fl. Romulianus 3 ex praepositis. L IV/E V 

Ex p(rae)p(ositis); husband of Aur. Domnula; v 8662 = Not, 
Scav. 1892, p. 5 - ILCV 5385 Concordia (in the military cemetery). 
Perhaps identical with Fl. Romulianus, ‘p(rae)p(ositus) fab(ricae) 
sagitt(ariae)', husband of Tahes; Not. Scav. 1892, p. 535 = ILCV 
5384 (7 v 8697 * 8721) (from the same cemetery at Concordia). 
If so, he apparently married twice. 

ROMVLVSI vir honoratus. L IV/E V 

Honoratus et religiosus vir; son of the vir praefectorius Auspicius 
(PLRE 1); Sulp. Sev. Dial. m 7.5. 

ROMVLVS 2 comes (West) 449 

Father-in-law of Orestes 2; in 449 he, Promotus | and Romanus 2 

were sent from Italy by Aetius 7 as envoys to Attila; he held the 
dignity of comes (àvnp TH ToU kóumroc á£ia rerumpuévoc), and was an 
elderly man experienced in affairs (roeofeurr« àvp Kai roov rpa'yuá- 

Taw ëunepos); Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 84-5, 89, 90). See stemma 
12. 

Romulus 3 son of Anthemius Aug. M/L V 

Son of the emperor Anthemius; brother of Marcianus 17 and 
Procopius Anthemius 9; in 479 he took part in the revolt of Mar- 
cianus against Zeno and when it collapsed escaped to Rome; Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 420, Theoph. AM 5971. See stemma 5. 

Romulus Augustus 4 Augustus 475-476 

His original name was Romulus; on becoming emperor he also 

took ‘Augustus’ as a proper name but was generally referred to as 
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'Augustulus' (owing to his youth); Coins (= Cohen? vim, pp. 241- 
4) (Romulus Augustus p.f. Augustus), Anon. Val. 8.37 (Augustulus, 

qui ante regnum Romulus a parentibus vocabatur). Called ‘Augus- 
tulus'; Anon. Val. 7.36, 8.37, Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 475, Auct. 

Haun. ordo prior s.a. 475, ordo post. s.a. 475, ordo post. marg. sa. 

475, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, s.a. 476, Jord. Get. 241-2, Rom. 344, 

Proc. BG 1 1.2.7, Evagr, HE 11 16. Son of Orestes 2 (see below). See 
stemma 12. 

AVGVSTVS (West) a, 475—476: he was made emperor by his father 
Orestes 2 on Oct. 31, 475; Anon. Val. 7.36, 8.37, Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 175, Auct. Haun. ordo prior s.a. 475, ordo post. s.a. 475, ordo 

post. marg. s.a. 475, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Jord. Get. 241-2, Rom. 

344, Proc. BG 1 1.2, Evagr. HE i1 16, Theoph. AM 5965. 
After the murder of his father (Aug. 28, 476) and his uncle Paulus 

23 (Sept. 4) by Odovacer, he was deposed at Ravenna and Odovacer 

became king; Anon. Val. 10.45, Jord. Get. 241-2, Rom. 344, Proc. 
BG11.7, Theoph. AM 5965. Odovacer granted him his life because 
of his youth and beauty and, allowing him 6,000 solidi per annum, 
sent him to live with relatives in Campania, on an estate called 
Lucullanum; Anon. Val. 8.38, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Jord. Get. 242. 

Possibly alive in 507/11; Theoderic wrote to a Romulus confirm- 

ing a grant made to him and his mother by Liberius 3 on his autho- 
rity; Cass. Var. ut 35 (a. 507/11). This man may be identical with 

the former emperor. 

ROMVLVS 5 v.sp., tribunus V/VI 

Mnuópiov rod repilAénrou PoaXov 7pujovvov; Epigraphica 33 (1971), 

75-81 Nestorium, near Lake Castoria (Upper Macedonia). Perhaps 

v.sp., tribunus et notarius. 

Fl. Pisidius Romulus 6: consularis Aemiliae et Liguriae 385, ?pro- 
consul or vicarius 385/392, CSL (East) 392, PVR ?406; PLRE 1. 

ROSCIA (c.f.) M/LV 

Daughter of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and Papianilla 2; her grand- 
mother (Anonyma 17) and aunts are mentioned; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 

16.5 (a. 474). See stemma 14. 

REN... senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32196. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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Rua king of the Huns 425-435/440 

His name is variously spelt. Poóa;Priscus. 'Pobyac; Soc. Rugila or 
Ruga; Chron. Gall. Pox^ac; Theod. (and 'Roilas', John of Nikiu). 
Roas; Jord, On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 389-90, Schon- 
feld, p. 279. 

He was brother to Mundiuch and Octar and uncle to Attila; Jord. 

Get. 180. See stemma 47, 
KING OF THE HUNS a. 425-435/440: in 424/425 he gave help to the 

usurper Ioannes 6 in Italy; Soc. vit 43.3, cf. John of Nikiu 84.81.85. 
In 432 Aetius 7 fled to him and he helped Actius to return to power 
in Italy in 433; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 112 (s.a. 433). In 435/440 Rua 
began negotiations with Constantinople, threatening war if his 

demands were not met; he died suddenly (after November 435; cf. 
Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 91-4) before negotiations were complete; 
Prisc. fr. 1, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 116 (s.a. 434), Theod. HE v 37.4. 
Said to have been killed by lightning; Soc. vu 43.3, Theod. HE v 
37.4, John of Nikiu 84.85 (and cf. Thompson, Attila, 70-3). 

His successors were Attila and Bleda; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 116 

(s.a. 434), Prisc. fr. 1. 

Ruclo v.inl, (in Gaul) 507/510 

Addressee of a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; Avit. Ep. 85 
(addressed ‘viro illustrissimo Rucloni'; dated a. 507/510). The name 
is spelt ‘Riconi’ in the edition of Sirmond, using a lost MS. For a 
similar name, of Burgundian origin, cf. Reuglo. 

RV F: (v.c.) ?476/483 

Iu. . ./ Du. . ./ Ruf. . .; fragments of a name or names on a seat in 
the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32197. For the date and rank, see 

Aggerius. 

Ruferius I relative of Armentarius E V 

Vir egregius filius meus Ruferius adfinis vester; Aug. Ep. 127.1 
(written to Armentarius 1 and Paulina 2 shortly after the sack of 
Rome in 410). Perhaps identical with Cassius Ruferius 2. 

CASSIVS RVFERIVS 2 v.C., consularis Apuliae et Calabriae 
E V/E VI 

V.c., consularis Apul, et Calb. (sic); honoured by the ordo of 
Canusium; AE 1957, 43 Turenum (Apulia) (presumably taken there 
from Canusium). The province was still governed by correctors in 
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the early fifth century, Vot. Dig. Occ. 1 80, xix 8, XLIV ; and there is 
no evidence that it had governors of spectabilis grade under the 

Ostrogoths like other Italian provinces. 

(3R)VFINA 1 (2c.f.) (East) IV/V 
[Tróuv nua 5:aóépo»v T .. ./ (Nau]r(g)orárou Kai ris a[vrou |/yau[e]rne 

[ Po]uéórivne: IGC 11 Panderma (Cyzicus), Apparently the wife of a 

vir clarissimus; they were buried together at Panderma. Her name 

may also be restored as [Tp]vérivrc. 

RVFIA PETRONIA RVFINA 2 (vr 32041 2 ILCV 169): 
PLRE 1. 

RVFINIANVS: flamen perpetuus 392/393 or 425/442; PLRE 1. 

Rufinus 1 advocate 2396/398 

An advocate; asked by Symmachus to continue to represent his 
interests in spite of his having lost a case; Symm. Ep. vur 17 (hortor 

. ut... domum nostram, quae multis circumlatratur iniuriis, 

forensis industriae tuearis officio). For the date, cf. Seeck, Symm., 

p. cxcv. 

RVFINVS 2 of Antioch: v.c., grammaticus L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

RVFINVS 3 v.sp. (West) 395/402 

Vir spectabilis Rufinus et in ordinis nostri lectissima parte cen- 
sendus; obtained a letter of introduction from Symmachus to Stili- 

cho (PLRE 1 ); Symm. Ep. tv 3. 

Rufinus 4 architect 402 

Architect from Antioch; he designed a church at Gaza in 402; 

Marc. Diac. V. Porph. 78.1 (a ápxuréxvu ék TS Avrióxov). 

RVFINVS 5 (?v.c.) (East) LIV/EV 

Husband of Seleucia; supporter of John Chrysostom, who alludes 

to him as 6 xUpws pov; perhaps dead by the time of John Chrysos- 
tom’s final exile (404); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 14. Possibly a citizen of 
Caesarea in Cappadocia, where his wife owned a villa (cf. Seleucia). 

Rufinus 6 CSL (West) 423 Feb. 8 

CTh x1 28.14* regesta Ray(ennae), 
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Rufinus 7 scholasticus; law student (?at Berytus) or advocate 

E/M V 
Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; a student of scripture 

GUY TOI vpo ro bnuocio«; Nil. Ep. 1 76 (addressed ‘Povdivw oxohaotrw g). 

Rufinus 8 PPO (Orientis) 431 March/432 March (?) 

Relative of Theodosius II; Joh. Mal. 363 (6 ovyyevns 700 abroo 
Baoréws ). 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 431 March/432 March: érapxoc mparrwplww; he 
received a request from Isidore of Pelusium to prevent Gigantius 
from obtaining office in Augustamnica; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 489. He 
received another letter from Isidore, Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 178 ( Povéivo)), 
which drew his attention to affairs in Pelusium — # rd l1nXovouoz cw 

åuaprhuarta 7) Ta ‘Pupaiwy uéyuara npåyuara à diérecs eüuevoc Nabe oe 

TOV ravapk7, evepyyérnv Enoinoer vox: Kuprjvux THs dexne émedafero 

(and see Cyrenius). He was evidently PPO Orientis, and the date will 
be before 436 (a letter of Isidore, Ep. 1483, which is contemporary 
with Ep. 1 489 (above) is addressed to Synesius, probably the former 
CSL Synesius 2 who died before 436, CTA x 20.18). John Malalas 
mentions a prefect Rufinus who was successor to Antiochus Chuzon 
the younger; Joh. Mal. 363. Neither man is certainly identifiable, 
but there was a PPO Antiochus in March 431 whose nearest recorded 
successor did not hold office until March 432. Antiochus could well 

be Antiochus Chuzon, and Rufinus could well have held office in 
March 431/March 432. This date would very well suit the corres- 
pondent of Isidore of Pelusium, Cf. Fasti John Malalas' further 
statement that Rufinus was executed for treason (also in Joh. Mal. 
fr. Tusc. 3 = PG 85, 1816) is probably false, arising from confusion 
with the PPO of Theodosius I and Arcadius (see Rufinus 18 in 
PLRE 1); John Malalas, while confusing events in the reigns of Theo- 
dosius I and Theodosius II, has also apparently confused Antiochus 
Chuzon I (= Antiochus 7) with Antiochus Chuzon I (= Antiochus 
10); it was the former, not the latter, who was PPO in 431 and who 

was succeeded by Rufinus. 

Rufinus 9 ?domesticus of the Mag. Off. (East) 431 

Possibly domesticus of the magister officiorum; he was one of 
the persons bribed by Cyril of Alexandria in 431 to support his 
interest; 4 COec. 1 iv, p. 225 (et domestico eius adaeque in omnibus 
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quae Ruphino transmissa sunt; the sense should be that the domes- 

ticus is given the same bribe as Rufinus, but no Rufinus is named 

elsewhere in the document; possibly the text is muddled and Rufinus 
is the name of the domesticus). 

Rufinus 10 M V 

Described as an àvrjp Taw ériéavov èv Th norela, AWEvSHS Kal &XÀox 

aidows; he attended a lecture by Proclus 4 (at Athens) and afterwards 
claimed to have seen a marvellous light around Proclus’ head; after 

Proclus returned from Lycia, Rufinus offered him a large sum of 
gold which Proclus refused; Marin. V. Procli 23. 

Rufinus 11 protector (East) V/VI 

Prot(ector); mentioned at Oxyrhynchus in a law case; PSI 1309 
Oxyrhynchus. 

Rufinus 12 ?agens in rebus (East) 514/518 

Bearer of an official letter to Severus of Antioch; he then returned 

from Antioch to Constantinople with a letter from Severus to the 
magister officiorum in which he is called ‘the illustrious Rufinus, 
the well-tried servant of your high eminence’; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel 121 
(a. 514/518). Probably an agens in rebus. 

Rufinus 13 MVM per Thracias 515; ?MVM 530; patricius 

Son of Silvanus 7; Proc. BP111.24, 16.4. Brother of Timostratus; 

Proc. BP1 17.44, Evagr. HE iv 12. His wife may have been a daughter 
of Ioannes Scytha 34; Theoph. AM 6020. He was the father of 

Ioannes (PLRE im); Proc. BP u 7.15, Theoph. AM 6020. See stemma 
36. 

In late 502 Rufinus was sent by Anastasius to the Persian king 
Cavades to give him a sum of money provided that the Persians had 
not yet invaded Roman territory; on learning that the invasion had 
already begun, Rufinus left the money in safety at Caesarea in 

Cappadocia and went to Cavades at Amida to ask him to withdraw 
his troops and accept the money; he was seized and detained under 

guard; Josh. Styl, 50. After the capture and sack of Amida by the 

Persians (Jan. 503), he was released and sent to inform the empe- 
ror; Josh. Styl. 54. 

MVM PER THRACIAS a. 515: Anastasius appointed him to succeed 
the rebel Vitalianus 2 in 515; Marcell. com. s.a. 516. For the date, 
515, see Vitalianus. He captured two of Vit: lianus’ bodyguard; Joh. 
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Ant. fr. 214e. 18. He and Alathar were *magistri militum’ of Anas- 
tasius who were 'saepe superati, saepe inrisi ab eo (sc. Vitaliano) et 
spreti'; Jord. Rom. 358. 

In 525/526 he and Fl. Hypatius 6 were the envoys sent by Justin 
to negotiate with the Persian king Cavades over the proposed adop- 
tion by Justin of Cavades' son Chosroes; Proc. BP 1 11.24. After the 
negotiations failed, Rufinus accused Hypatius, unsuccessfully, of 
sabotaging the negotiations; Proc. BP1 11.38. It was while he was in 
Persia on this occasion that he encouraged Cavades to make Chos- 
roes his successor and also advised Cavades' queen to seek medical 
help from a monk near Dara called Moses; Zach. HE 1x 7 (the latter 
incident, dated in Zach. HE ix 6 to the fourth indiction, i.e. Sept. 
525/526 Aug., gives the date of the embassy). 
PATRICIVS : he was apparently patricius already in 525/526; Proc. 

BP111.24. Patricius; Marcell. com. s.a. 533, Joh. Mal. 453, 456, 

472, Chron. Edess. c. 104, Chron. Misc. 846 s.a. 843, Theoph. AM 

6020, 6022, 6023. 
?MVM a. 530: in Joh. Mal. 452 he is called arpgargMárre. This is not 

confirmed in any other of the many references to him in 530 to 532 
and is probably a mistake. His correct titulature appears to be pre- 

served in Theoph. AM 6022 (6 416 orparndaraw marpixuc; i.e, ex magis- 
tro militum , patricius). 

In 530 Rufinus and Hermogenes (PLRE ut) were sent as envoys 
to Cavades with orders from Justinian not to proceed beyond Hiera- 
polis until instructed to do so; Proc. BP 113.11, Joh. Mal. 452 (John 
says that it was the Persians who would not allow them to proceed 
beyond Dara), Theoph. AM 6022. Rufinus is mentioned in à letter 
written by Belisarius (PLRE m) to the Persian commander shortly 
before the battle of Dara as a Roman envoy who was in the vicinity 
and prepared to begin negotiations; Proc. BP 1 14.8. After the battle 
of Dara (June 530) he went with Alexander (PLRE m) to negotiate 

with the Persians; Joh. Mal. 453, Theoph. AM 6022. These negotia- 
tions are described in Proc. BP116.1-9. [n September 530 the 
Roman envoys returned to Constantinople with terms acceptable to 
Cavades; Joh. Mal. 454 (gives the date), Proc. BP116.9-10, Theoph. 
AM 6023. Justinian was prepared to accept these terms, but when 
Rufinus returned to Cavades he found him no longer keen to make 

peace as he had heard of the Roman difficulties arising from the 
Samaritan revolt; Joh. Mal. 455. Rufinus returned to Justinian with 

this news; Joh. Mal. 456. 

In 531 after the battle of Callinicum (April 531, described in 
Proc. BP118) Rufinus and Strategius 9 were sent to Persia to arrange 
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a peace (an earlier embassy by Hermogenes having achieved nothing; 
Proc. BP 121.1); they were kept waiting at Edessa since Cavades had 
already sent his armies to invade Roman territory; Joh. Mal. 467 
(this invasion is mentioned in Proc. BP1 21.4). 

After the death of Cavades (Sept. 531, cf, Proc. BP 121.19) Rufi- 
nus was doubtless one of the envoys forbidden by Justinian to go to 
Persia to negotiate peace until official notification had been received 
of the accession of Chosroes; Joh. Mal. 470-1. Once this was recei- 
ved, Rufinus, Hermogenes, Alexander and Thomas (PLRE m) (John 
Malalas names Rufinus and Strategius) were sent to negotiate with 

Chosroes; Proc. BP 1 22.1, Joh. Mal. 472. The negotiations are 

described in Proc. BP 1 22.1-6. Rufinus returned to Constantinople 

with terms for Justinian's consideration while a temporary truce of 

seventy days (John Malalas says three months) remained in force; 

Proc. BP 1 22.7-8, Joh. Mal. 472. During his absence, rumours spread 

in the East that Justinian had killed him and Chosroes marched into 

Roman territory but was met by the returning Rufinus near Nisibis; 

they withdrew there to continue the negotiations; Proc. BP1 22.9-10. 

There had been a recent invasion of Roman territory by the Sabirian 
Huns (mentioned in Proc. BP 1 21.28; the date was c. Oct. 531, Zach. 

HE ix 6), and Rufinus had received instructions to establish whether 
or not the Persians were behind it; he was assured that they were 

not, and himself then ordered Dorotheus (MVM per Armeniam) 
(PLRE ut) to resist the invaders; Joh. Mal. 472. At this point Justi- 

nian changed his mind about part of the proposed agreement with 

Persia and refused to hand over certain forts in Lazica; Chosroes 

refused to agree to this, and Rufinus had to use his personal influence 

(see below) to make Chosroes hand back the money he had already 

received and withdraw his armies from Roman territory; Proc. BP 

122.11-14. As a result of this his fellow envoys made accusations 
against Rufinus, but failed to alter Justinian’s good opinion of 
him; Proc. BP 1 22.15-16. 

Subsequently he returned to Persia with Hermogenes and succeeded 

in negotiating an agreed peace (called the ‘Eternal Peace’) with 

Chosroes; Proc. BP 122.16-17, Evagr. HE IV 13, Joh. Mal. 477, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 533, Zach. HE tx 7, 17, Chron. Edess. c. 104 
(gives the date Sept. 532), Chron. Misc. 846 s.a. 843, Jac. Ed., p. 
319 = 241. 

Rufinus was a friend of Chosroes, whom he had come to know 
on his various embassies to Cavades ('utpote qui saepe apud Qawadh 
legatus esset"); he was popular at the Persian court since he gave 
many gifts to the nobles there (*primores regni eius multis muneri- 
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bus honorasset’) and he was in favour with the queen, Chosroes’ 

mother, since he had influenced Cavades to make her son Chosroes 
his successor and was responsible for her visit to the monk Moses 

who cured her of a stubborn illness (see above); Zach. HE x 7. 

Rufinus 14 ?advocate (ecclesiastical) 525/542 

He was scholasticus of Ephraem patriarch of Antioch (a. 525/ 

542) ('scholasticum suum"); the unfair, brow-beating, tactics used 
by him when questioning John of Tellà about his beliefs brought a 

protest from John (‘hoc scholasticorum nota (= yvoua) non est’); 
V. Ioannis episc. Tellae, pp. 50ff. 

AEMILIVS RVFINVS signo EVRESIVS 15 spect., com. pr. 
ord., cons. Camp. 425/450 

Aemilius Rufinus, spect(abilis), com(es) primi ord(inis), cons(u- 
laris) Camp(aniae); (on the side of the stone) Euresi, fidelis maneas 
Dei semper; ix 1563 = D 5479 = ILCV 1345 Beneventum (dated 

under Theodosius IIl and Valentinian III). 

Domitius Rufinus 16: magister liberalium litterarum (at lomnium): 
PLRE 1. 

Fl. Rufinus 17: Mag. Off. 388-392, cos. 392, PPO Orientis 392- 

395; PLRE 1. 

OMVLLIVS RVFINVS 18 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named with Omullius Publicola 2 (probably his brother) on a 
seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32115. For their rank and date, 

see Aggerius. 

PETRONIVS RV(FI(N)VS?) 19 senator (at Rome) 

?2476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32162. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. This man was perhaps a descendant of 

Petronius Apollodorus and Rufia Volusiana (see PLRE 1). 

P. Rufinus Valerius 

RVFIVS 1 senator (at Rome) ?476/485 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32115. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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RVFII 2 two senators (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32173. For their 

rank and date, see Aggerius. They were doubtless two brothers. 

Rufius Agi(natius?) 

Flavius Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior 

Rufius Caecina 

Flavius Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus 

Rufius Aggerius Festus 

Flavius Rufius Postumius Festus 

Rufius Viventius Gallus 

Rufius Synesius Hadirianus 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 

Rufius Valerius Messala 

Rufius Opilio: cf. Opilio 1 and Opilio 5. 

Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus 

Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 

Rufius Probianus 

Rufius Achilius Sividius 

Rufius V... 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius Volusianus 

Rufius Acilius . . us 

Rufus 1 comes (rei militaris?) (East) 448 

He married the daughter of Saturninus 3 (see below). See stemma 

28. 
COMES (?REI MILITARIS )( East) a. 448: ò ueyadorperéoraros Kouns;he 

showed Theodoret, bishop of Cyrrhus, orders issued to the MVM 
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(Zeno 6) for the confinement of Theodoret to Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. 
79 (c. April 448). He probably served under the MVM per Orientem 
Zeno, Probably identical with the orparmMrre Rufus (cf. Rufus 3, 

PLRE 1,784) who killed Balbinus under an emperor called Theo- 
dosius; Joh. Mal. 345, Joh. Mal. fr. 29 (Exc. de ins., p. 160). 

He was one of Zeno's followers (Tie ray émrndeiuw ); Prisc. fr. 8 

(= FHG tv , p. 94). In 449 Zeno gave him the daughter of Saturninus 
3 (= Anonyma 21) to marry, to prevent her marrying Attila's secre- 
tary Constantius 7; Prisc. fr. 8 (7 p. 94), fr. 18. By 451 he was dead; 
Prisc. fr, 18 (not therefore to be identified with the consul of 457, 

Rufus 4). 

Rufus 2 scholasticus (?at Tarsus) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch; he had gone to 

Cilicia and had not written to Dionysius since; Dion. Ant. Ep. 46 

(addressed ‘Povdw exoAaorucc). 

EKVEVS3 (?v.c.) E/M VI 

Grandson of Constantinus 8 (PPO under Leo, in 471); a contem- 

porary of John Lydus; Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 20. 

Fl. Rufus 4 cos, 457 

Full name; Rossi 810. 
CONSVL (East) posterior a. 457 with Fl. Constantinus 22 (East): 

Fasti, Rossit 800, 810, 4COec. ri iv, pp. 96ff. = Leo, Ep. 144-56, 

158. 

Not to be identified with Rufus 1, who was dead by 451. 

Fl. Rufus 5 cos, 492 

Full name; Papyrt. 
CONSVL (East) posterior a. 492 with Fl. Anastasius Aug.: Fasti, 

CIL xui 2364, SB 9152, P. Grenf. 155. 'O év6otórare; SB 9152. 

He is not recorded elsewhere. 

Ruga, Rugila; see Rua. 

Rumetruda daughter of king Tato 493/494 

Daughter of the king of the Langobardi, Tato; she had the brother 
of Rodulfus (king of the Heruli) murdered, and so caused war be- 
tween the Heruli and Langobardi; Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 1 20. 
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Fl. Rumoridus: MVM 384, cos. 403; PLRE 1. 

RVRICIVS (v.c.); bishop of Limoges c. 485-507 

Of noble birth; Sid. Ap. Carm. xi, vi. 62-3, 91-2, Ven. Fort. 
Carm. IV 5, 19-20. Related to the Anicii; Ven. Fort. Carm. Iv 5, 
7-8 (Ruricii gemini flores, quibus Aniciorum iuncta parentali culmine 
Roma fuit). 

Brother of Leontius 15; Ruric. Ep. 1 8,11 42. His wife was Hiberia, 
daughter of Ommatius 1; Sid. Ap. Carm. x-x1 (Epithalamium dictum 
Ruricio et Hiberiae). Since Sidonius Apollinaris ceased to write this 
kind of poetry in 469 (cf. Sid. Ap. Ep. IX 12.1), the marriage could 
have been no later than that year. They had five sons: Ommatius 2, 
Ruric. Ep. 1 18, u 28, 57; Eparchius, Ruric. Ep. u 57-8; Constantius 
14, Ruric. Ep. 1 24; Leontius 18, Ruric, Ep. t 40, 49, Faustus of 
Riez, Ep. 9; and Aurelianus 6, Ruric. Ep. n 40. They also had a 
daughter who married Agricola 2; Ruric. Ep. 1 32. One of his sons 
married the daughter of Namatius 2 and Ceraunia; Ruric. Ep. 11, 3, 

4. Grandfather of Ruricius (PLRE rnt), who like him became bishop 

of Limoges; Ven. Fort. Carm. Iv 5 title (Epitaphium Rurtciorum 

episcoporum citatis Limovecinae), ct. v. 10 (exultant pariter hinc 
avus, inde nepos). See stemma 16. 

He owned an estate at Gurdo (Gourdon, near Cahors, in Aqui- 
tania); Ruric. Ep. 1 7. 

With his wife he abandoned the world and took up a religious 
life; Faustus of Riez, Ep. 9-10. In 477 or later he entered the church 

and became a cleric; Faustus, Ep. 9 (a letter (rom Faustus in exile 
congratulating him on taking the step). By 485 he had been made 

bishop of Limoges; Faustus, Ep. 12 (written by Faustus soon after 

his return from exile in 485; cf. Engelbrecht, in CSEL 21, p. xi). He 

was still alive in 507; Epistula Sedati ad Ruricium (in CSEL 21, p. 

446), Ruric. Ep. u 35 (he did not attend the Council of Toulouse in 

that year owing to ill-health). He is not recorded after this date and 
was perhaps dead. His health had been persistently bad in recent 
years; Ruric. Ep. u 22, 33, 35, Epistula Sedati. 

Addressee of three letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

IV 16 (praising his literary style), v 15 (Sidonius sent him copies of 

Old Testament books), vi 10 (he had written a letter of eulogy on 
Sidonius). A collection of his own letters is extant, published in 
MGH(AA) vu and CSEL 21. He also received letters from Faustus 

of Riez and others; Faustus, Ep. 8-12, and cf. CSEL 21, pp. 143-50 

(Epistulae ad Rurictum scriptae). Cf. Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 550-1. 
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RVSTICA (Qc) BV 

Nobilis femina; friend of Megetia | at Carthage, and a Christian; 

Evod. de mirac. n 2. 

RVSTICIANA 1 wife of Boethius E/M VI 

Her name is given in Proc. BG ui 20.27.29. 

Daughter of Symmachus 9, wife of Boethius 5; Proc. BG m 

20.27.29, Boeth. Cons. Phil. u 3.6, 4.6, Anon. Val. 15.92, She was 

the mother of Symmachus 8 and Boethius 3 (consuls in 522); Boeth. 
Cons. Phil. n 3.6. Sister of Galla 5 and Proba 1. See stemma 22. 

In 546 she was in Rome when the Goths captured it and like 
other aristocrats was reduced to begging for her bread; she had pre- 
viously been noted for her own generosity towards the needy; Proc. 
BG i1 20.27. Totila saved her from the Goths who believed that she 
had destroyed statues of Theoderic in revenge for her father’s and 
husband's deaths; Proc. BG m 20.29-31. 

Described by Boethius as ‘ingenio modesta, pudicitia pudore 
praecellens et, ut omnes eius dotes breviter includam, patri similis’; 
Boeth. Cons. Phil. u 4.6. 

Rusticiana 2 inf. E/M VI 

Inl(ustris) f(emina); she died in 538; v1 32042 = [LCV 217 adn. 

She cannot be identical with Rusticiana 1, who was still alive in 

546. 

FL. RVSTICIANVS v.C., tribunus (West) L IV/E V 

Fl. Rusticianus v.c. tribunus votum solvit; AE 1914, 65 = 239 = 
ILCV 1096 Cuicul (Numidia) (a mosaic in the floor of a church), 
Probably early fifth century. He was perhaps a tribunus et notarius, 
but if so should be a vir spectabilis; cf. CTh v1 10,2-3. See FI. 
Vranius 7. 

Rusticius 1 poet 414 

Author of an epithalamium which he delivered at the marriage of 
Athaulfus and Galla Placidia at Narbo in Jan. 414; Olymp. fr. 24. 

Rusticius 2 secretary of Attila 449 

Native of Upper Moesia; he was taken prisoner by the Huns and 
employed by Attila as a secretary because of his eloquence; he 
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helped draft Attila’s letter to Theodosius II after the embassy of 

Maximinus 11 in 449; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 93). 

He is distinct from the Rusticius who accompanied Maximinus 

and Priscus | on their embassy to Attila; this man was not an envoy 

but had private business with Constantius 7, though his knowledge 
of the Hun language was helpful to Priscus in an interview with one 
of the Hun chiefs, Scottas; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, pp. 80, 89). 

Rusticius 5 vinl. (?467-) 504 

When bishop Crispinus of Ticinum visited Milan shortly before 
his death (in 467) and spoke in praise of Epiphanius, whom he named 

as his successor, among the ‘nobiles’ present on the occasion was a 
certain Rusticius, a practised speaker, who also spoke in praise of 
Epiphanius and who was apparently Ennodius’ informant about 

these events for the Life of Epiphanius (written in 504); Ennod. V. 

Epiph. 38-39 (= p. 340) (haec Rusticio inlustri viro dicta penitus 
insederunt, qui in omni dicendi genere exercitatissimus tali est orsus 
eloquio . . . etc.). 

Presumably still alive in 504 (since he would otherwise be called a 

vir inlustris memoriae); it is not clear whether he was already vir 

inlustris in 467 or had become so between then and the time when 
Ennodius was writing. 

Rustic(i)us 4 poet; defensor (2ecclesiae) V/VI 

Author of a short poem in praise of the de trinitate of St Augus- 
une; Anth. Lat. 1 785c (versus Rustici defensoris). Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, p. 422. 

Fl. Rusticius 5 MVM (per Thracias) c. 464; cos. 464 

Full name; PSI 768. Rusticius; elsewhere. 

MVM (PER THRACIAS) c. 464: appointed orparoneSapyns by the 
emperor Lea; Zon. XIV 1.25. He was succeeded as orparonedapyns 

by Basiliscus 2; Malch. fr. 7 = Suid. B 163, Zon. xiv. 1.23. This pro- 
bably refers to the appointment of Basiliscus as magister militum 
per Thracias in c. 464. 

CONSVL (East) prior a. 464 with Anicius Olvbrius 6 (East): Fasti, 

Rossi 1 812-4, PS/ 768, SB 4821, Joh. Mal. 373. Rusticius may have 
received the consulship as a reward at the end of his career. 

Described as àvrp yevvaiéc re kat atrparnyikwraroc; Zon. XIV. 1.23, 
He died before 475, since in that vear Basiliscus was caput sena- 

tus, i.e. the senior former consul ordinarius. 
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Fl. Rusticius 6 cos. 520 

Full name; Rossit 973. Rusticius; elsewhere (Rusticianus, AE 

1920, 117). 

CONSVL (West) a. 520 with F1. Vitalianus 2 (East): Fasti, v 5219, 

7412,v1 10029 = Rossir 972, xm 2377, Rossit 971,973, AE 1920, 

117, Coll. Avell. 181-2, 192-3, 195-6, 199, 201, 209, 212, 222, 

228-33. 

Flavius Rusticius Helpidius Domnulus 

Rusticius Helpidius 

PO(M)PONIA RVSTICVLA c.f. 436-452 

Ponponia (sic) Rusticula c.f.; died aged 15 years 10 months, 
buried at Cuicul in March 452; AE 1967, 595 Cuicul (Numidia). 

Her ancestors perhaps included Pomponius Pudentianus and 
Domitius Rusticus (contemporaries of one another at Cuicul in 364/ 
367, AE 1946, 107). Her father might have been Pomponius Rusti- 
cus v(ir) h(onestus) at Cuicul (vm 8347 = /LCV 31 Ig). 

Rusticus 1 correspondent of Augustine L IV/E V 

Addressee of a letter from Augustine; Aug. Ep. 255 (styled 'domi- 
nus dilectissimus et merito praedicabilis ac suscipiendus frater). He 

sought Augustine's permission to marry his son to a ward of the 

church, the niece of Felix 3’s wife; Augustine refused because Rusti- 
cus and his son were pagans; Aug. Ep. 255, cf. Ep. 252-4. 

Rusticus 2 landowner (in Gaul) c. 407 

Addressee of a letter from Jerome; the husband of Artemia, he 
made a vow of continence with her but broke it; when she went on 

a pilgrimage to the Holy Land, he promised to follow but delayed; 
Jerome urged him to repent and to come if he could; at the time his 

property was being overrun by hostile barbarians (perhaps the Van 
dals, Alans and Sueves in Gaul); Jer. Ep. 122 (a. 407; cf. Cavallera t, 

p. 314 n. 2). 

Rusticus 3 numeranus of the PPO E V 

Praefectorum numerarius; son of Donatus 4 of Uzalis; Evod. de 

mirac. I 3. 
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Rusticus 4 vinlL MV 

Domine inlustris; addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris; 
he lived some distance from Clermont; Sid. Ap. Ep. u 11. 

Possibly identical with a Rusticus who lived near Bordeaux; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. viu 11.3, vv. 35-6 (satis facetum et solo nomine Rusticum 
videto). 

RVSTICVS 5 (v.c.); 2bishop of Lyons L V/E VI 

Son of Aquilinus 3 and greatgrandson of Decimius Rusticus 9; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.4. The family came from Lyons (see Aquilinus). 

He may be identical with Rusticus, the bishop of Lyons who died 
on April 25, 501; CIL xm 2395. The bishop had held a secular office 
before entering the church; xm 2395, vv. 11-16 (fascibus emeritis 
et summo functus honore, aeterni secum praemia iuris habet. Milite 
legiferum moderatus corde tribunal, praebuit ingenio fortia tela duci. 
Lubrica sed curis hominum iam saecla relinquens, suscepit sacri serta 
ministerii), Ennod. V. Epiph. 151 (= p. 370) (Rusticius (sic) tunc 

episcopalem cathedram possidebat (sc. at Lyons), homo qui et in 
saecularis tituli praefiguratione sacerdotem semper exhibuit et sub 
praetexta fori gubernatorem gessit ecclesiae). The indications of his 

offices are not clear, but he was possibly an advocate at first, and 
then either held a post with military responsibilities, perhaps comes 

civitatis Lugdunensis, or else served as assessor of a dux. He was 
already bishop by 494/495, when Epiphanius (bishop of Ticinum) 
visited Gaul and they met; Ennod. V. Epiph. 151 (= p. 370). 

RVSTICVS 6 in office under the Visigoths c. 485/507 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius bishop of Limoges; he was a 

person of power and influence (qui me apud vos, non dico multum, 
sed omnia posse confidunt, ad ecclesiolam nostram pro sua securitate 

confugiunt. (Later) potestati vestrae adtentius supplicem); Ruric. 

Ep. u 20 (a. 485/507; addressed ‘domino individuo semperque mag- 
nifico filio Rustico"). 

Also perhaps addressee of Ruric. Ep. n 54 (Rustico filio salutem). 

Perhaps identical with Rusticus 5. 

RVSTICVS 7 comes scholariorum (East) 508 

In 508 Rusticus ‘comes scholariorum’ and Romanus 8 ‘comes 

domesticorum’ were sent by the emperor Anastasius to raid the 
coasts of Italy; they retumed victorious to Constantinople; Marcell. 

com. s.a. 508. 
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Rusticus 'v.c.' was the son of the spectabiles Martyrius 5 and 
Catella; he died aged 49 in 552;x 4502 = /LCV 140 Capua (dated 
a. 552). 

Decimius Rusticus 9 PPO (Galliarum) (?409-)411(-?413) 

Full name; Greg. Tur. Rusticus; Sid. Ap. To be restored; Zos. 

He is mentioned as a contemporary and friend of Apollinaris 1, 
and as grandfather of Sidonius' schoolfriend Aquilinus 3; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. v 9.1. Father of Anonymus 49, 

MAG. OFF., under the usurper Constantine, c. 408: Greg. Tur. HF 
I1 9 (cited below). "T'v év rj aban ra£éow (uá*ytorpox) (for the title, cf. 
Zos. v 32.6); he accompanied the Caesar Constans into Spain (pro- 
bably in 408); Zos. vt 4.2 (his name is lost from the text, but is to be 
restored; cf. below). 

PPO (GALLIARVM) (?a. 409-)411(-?413): he is probably the un- 
named successor of Apollinaris | appointed when Constans was 
made Augustus (probably in 409, cf. Constans 1); Zas, v113.1 
(Erepov avr’ abrod rhe adANs brapxov ánébeuev). He was in Spain with 

Constans when Gerontius 5 rebelled in 409; they fled to Constantine 

in Gaul; Greg. Tur. HF 19 (from Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus) 
(Constans et praefectus iam Decimius Rusticus ex officiorum magis- 
tro petunt Gallias, cum Francis et Alamannis omnique militum manu 
ad Constantinum iam iamque redituri). He was later captured and 

was killed, with Agroecius 1 and many nobiles, by Honorius! men; 
Greg. Tur. HF 119 (from Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus) (he is styled 
‘praefectus tyrannorum"; this probably alludes to Constantine and 

Constans, but could mean that he also served the usurper Iovinus 2, 
as Agroecius had done; Iovinus fell in 413, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Hyd. 
Lem. 54, s.a. 413). 

SEPTIMIVS RVSTICVS 10: v.c., consularis Campaniae IV/V; 
PLRE 1. 

Rutilius Claudius Namatianus 

S... praefectianus and ?defensor (East) V/VI 

At Thebae Phthiotides (in Thessaly) the bishop was helped build 
a church by 2...... | Tov Gana |o(uo rarov] érapxicóv kai Ééx[|5uxov?]. . 

SEG xix 414 Thebae Phthiotides (Thessalia). 
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Sabbatius father of Justinian LV 

Father of the emperor Justinian; Proc. Anecd. 12.18, Theoph. 
AM 6024. See stemma 10. 

Flavius Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 

SABIANA (?c.f.) (in Italy) 509 
Domna Sabiana; mentioned with Fadilla and Stephania at Rome 

in 509; Ennod. Ep. vil 28 (a. 509). 

SABINIANA (?c.f.) (East) EV 
Deaconess at Constantinople and supporter of John Chrysostom, 

whom she visited during his exile; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 13 (styled h kupía 
ov). Diaconissa was a title often conferred on pious ladies of noble 
family; see Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 1 49, and cf. Anastasia 2. 

SABINIANVS 1: governor of Arabia IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Sabinianus 2 patricius (West) EV 

Patricius; sent to Spain by the emperor Honorius at a time when 
it was overrun by barbarian peoples; Estudios de edad media de la 
corona de Aragón, sec. de Zaragoza, 1 (1945), 268-9 (a letter of 
Honorius to the troops in Spain; also printed, with restorations, in 
Jones, LRE ni 36 n. 44). The sense of the letter is obscure in detail, 
but it was certainly written when Sabinianus set out for Spain and it 
contained inducements to the troops to overcome the barbarians 
there. The date was presumably c. 409/423. Sabinianus may have 
been patricius et magister militum in command of the armies in 
Spain. 

SABINIANVS 3 (2v.c.) IV/V 
Writing in c. 470 to Eutropius 3 (then PPO), Sidonius compares 

Eutropius' familv favourably with that of Sabinianus (memor origi- 

nis tuae nobilium sibi persuasit universitas, quamdiu nos Sabini 

familia rexerit, Sabiniani familiam non timendam); Sid. Ap. Ep. 1m 
6.3 (c. a. 470). The identity of both Sabinus 3 and Sabinianus is 
uncertain, although the former was probably a senator and possibly 

the consul of 316 (Antonius Caecina Sabinus, PLRE 1). Sabinianus 
was presumably also ancestor of a noble senatorial family, and one 

enjoying an unfavourable reputation among the Gallic aristocrats of 
Sidonius' day. 
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Sabinianus Magnus 4 MVM per Illyricum 479-481 

Full name; Marcell. com. s.a. 479, 481. Sabinianus; Malch., Joh. 
Ant. 

Father of Sabinianus 5; Marcell. com. s.a. 505. 
MVM PER ILLYRICVM a. 479-481: he received the codicils of office 

from Adamantius 2 at Edessa (in Macedonia Prima) in 479; Malch. 
Ir. 18 (rác re BéXrovc arco mapéxovat kai orparmyóv aropaivovar). IIlyri- 
cianae utriusque militiae ductor creatus; Marcell. com. s.a. 479, Tóv 
év 'IAÀupiotc üpgxovra, in 481; Joh. Ant. fr. 213. He apparently succeeded 
Onoulphus in this command; cf. Fasti. In 479 he hindered negotia- 
tions between Adamantius and Theodericus 7 by refusing to swear, 
apparently on religious grounds, that hostages would be unharmed 
(obSe yap év Tw póaBev xpóvo» óucouokévat én’ o06evi npáyuart, Kai Td náa 

adra 6ó£av oùk dv viv Karadvoew); later on while negotiations were in 
progress he attacked the rear of the Gothic army, killing many Goths 
and capturing many baggage wagons; he then returned to Lychnidus 
and with the PPO Ioannes 29 sent a report to the emperor Zeno 
advising him to ignore the agreements reached with Theoderic and 
to continue the war; the advice was accepted by Zeno; Malch. fr. 18. 

His presence in the area restrained Theoderic from ravaging Greece; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 479 (Theodericum idem Sabinianus regem apud 
Graeciam debacchantem ingenio magis quam virtute deterruit). In 
481 on orders from Zeno, Sabinianus was treacherously murdered; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 213 (his murder), Marcell. com. s.a. 481 (he died pre- 
maturely; Marcellinus does not mention murder; cf. below). 

Marcellinus describes him as a severe military disciplinarian of 
the old school (disciplinae militaris ita optimus institutor coerci- 
torque fuit ut priscis Romanorum ductoribus comparetur); Marcell. 

com. s.a. 479. He regarded him as the guardian of the Roman state 
and regretted that he died before his task was done; Marcell. com. 
s.a. 479 (curiam fragilem conlapsumque iustum rei publicae censum 
vel praepaventem fovit vel dependentem tutatus est), s.a. 181 
(Sabinianum Magnum mors, quae huic peccanti mundo merito 
imminet, ante ademit quam integrum defatigatae rei publicae subsi- 

dium ferret). 

Sabinianus 5 cos. 505; MVM per Illyricum 505 

Son of Sabinianus Magnus 4; Marcell. com. s.a. 505. 

CONSVL (East) a. 505 with Fl. Theodorus 62 (West): Fasti, P. Oxy. 

1994, P. Ryl. tv 609, P. Cairo Masp. 167100, C714.19 = 55.11, m 

7.22, Marcell. com. s.a. 505. 
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SABINIANVS 5 

MVM PER ILLYRICVM a. 505: magister militum; in command of the 

"Illyricianus exercitus’; Jord. Get. 300. Ductor militiae delegatus, in 
Illyricum; Marcell. com. s.a. 505. Dux; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (7 
p. 280). He had a large and well-equipped army but suffered over- 

whelming defeat near Horreum Margi at the hands of the Hun Mundo 
and the Ostrogoth Pitzias; Marcell. com. s.a. 505, Jord. Get. 300-301, 

Rom. 356, Ennod. Pan. Theod. 12 (7 p. 280). After the battle Sabi- 

nianus fled with a few survivors and sought refuge in a fort called 
Nato; Marcell. com. s.a. 505. 

SABINIANVS 6 v.sp., ?architect 507/511 

V(ir) s(pectabilis); instructed by Theoderic to see that measures 
for repairing the Portus Licini at Rome were carried out properly; 
Cass. Var. 1 25 (a. 507/511). On the Portus Licini, cf. CIL xv 139, 
408, with p. 37, and Platner-Ashby, p. 431. On the appointment of 
an official architect for Rome, cf. Cass. Var. vir 15. 

Flavius Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 

Sabinus | (v 8282): PLRE t. 

SABINVS 2: consularis (Anth. Gr. vu 346) IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

SABINVS 3 ancestor of Eutropius IV/V 

Ancestor of Eutropius 3 (PPO c. 470); Sid. Ap. Ep. ttt 6.3. His 
identity is uncertain but Eutropius was of noble senatorial family 
and counted consuls among his ancestors (see Eutropius); Sabinus 
may therefore be identical with the consul of 316, Antonius Caecina 
Sabinus (see PLRE 1, 793). See also Sabinianus 3. 

Sabinus 4 son-in-law of Heraclianus E V 

‘Domesticus’ and son-in-law of Heraclianus 3; described as ‘vir 

ingenio callidus industriaque sollers et sapiens nominandus si animi 
vires tranquillis studiis adcommodavisset’; Oros. vit 42.11. He sup- 
ported his father-in-law's revolt in 413; Oros. vit 42.12. After Hera- 
clianus was overthrown, Sabinus fled to Constantinople but was 

handed over to the West and then sent into exile; Oros. vm 42.14. 

Perhaps to be identified with the unnamed agent of Heraclianus 
who displayed great cruelty, according to Jerome, against refugees 
from Rome in 410; Jer. Ep.130.7. 
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SABINVS 11 

Sabinus 5 agens in rebus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 243 (addres- 

sed Xafivco uayua7piavco), 244 (tw abro). 

Sab(inus) 6 legal compiler M V/E VI 

One of the two compilers of the Scholia Sinaitica which dates 
after the Codex Theodosianus and before the Codex Justinianus. 

His name occurs only in the abbreviated form ‘Sab.’ (or Xaf.); Schol. 
Sin. fr. 1, 3, 5, 6, 9-11, 13, 15, 16, 19 (in FIR? n, pp. 638ff. and in 
Girard and Senn, Textes de droit romain®, pp. 610ff.). The compila- 
tion was possibly didactic in intention; if so, Sabinus was probably 
a teacher of law, perhaps at Berytus; cf. Girard and Senn, p. 609. 

SABINVS 7 (v.c.) (in Italy) L V/E VI 

Sublimis memoriae vir; Ennod. Ep. v114 (early 508). Exspectan- 
dae memoriae vir; Ennod. Ep. v 25 (506/507), v113 (early 508). He 
was dead by 507; Ennod. Ep. v 25. His son was helped by Ennodius 
in legal difficulties; Ennod. Ep. v 25, v113-14 (all addressed to 
Avitus 3). 

Sabinus 8 advocate L V/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 
90, 131. He was an advocate, criticized by Procopius for his un- 

scrupulous pursuit of wealth; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 131 (xvka« rà bwaerripia). 
Procopius praised his eloquence; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 90 (yo. kara 

KNAODPTES THY üáxonv). 

Sabinus 9 sophist L V/E VI 

Native of Zeugma; son of Aphthonius 4 and brother of Sergius 7; 
he was a sophist; his brother addressed an Epitaphium to him; Suid. 

£ 246. 

SABINVS 10 (v.c.) (in Italy) 508 
Sublimis vir et omni integritate praeditus; took letters of Enno- 

dius to Faustus 9 at Rome in 508; Ennod. Ep. v1 29 (summer 508). 

SABINVS 11 v.sp., praefectus annonae (Rome)  ?522 

V (ir) s(pectabilis) pr(a)ef(ectus) ann(onae); died aged 54 in July 

522;v1 32043 = ILCV 242 (basilica S. Pauli). Apparently he died in 

office. 
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SABINVS 12 

ATTIUVS I$ NAGEMVUS)12 senator (at Rome) 2476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32105. For his 

rank and date, see Aggerius. 

FL. IVLIVS TRYFONIANVS SABINVS 13. v.c., protector 
domesticus 398-402 

Editor of Persius; Montepessulanus bibl. med. 212 (= A) and Vati 

canus tab. bas. H 36 (=B) (two MSS of Persius), and see Hermes 91 
(1963), 252-50. 

Born in 372, he became protector domesticus in 398, and read 
and punctuated his own copy of Persius at Tolosa in 402; Subscript 

to A only (Iulius Trytonianus Sabinus protector domesticus legi 

meum dominis Arcadio et Honorio V coss.; prout potui sine magis- 
tro emendans adnotavi, anno aetatis XXX et militiae quarto in civi- 
tate Tolosa). V.c., prorector domesticus; in the same year (402) he 

again read and punctuated his copy of Persius, this time at Barce- 

lona; Subscript of A and B (Flavius Iulius Trvfonianus Sabinus v.c. 
protector domesticus temptavi emendare sine antigrapho meum et 
adnotavi Barcellone consulibus dominis nostris Archadio et Honorio 
quintum). 

Sabinus Aurelianus 

Flavius Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus 

Sabucius Pinianus 

SABVRIVS comes E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 258 (addres- 

sed Xajioupico kóumrt ). 

His name was perhaps 'Sapor'; if so, he was presumably of Persian 
descent. 

Sacerdos in Gaul MV 

Brother of Iustinus 2; nephew and joint-heir with his brother of 

the poet Victorius 3: joint-addressee with his brother of a letter 

from Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 21. He and his brother lived together 
on an estate near Gabales (in Aquitania); Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 26-8. 

SAECVLARIS ?provincial governor L IV/E V 

Informed by Symmachus that his wish to be freed from some 
onerous duty imposed by the PPO could not be granted; Symm. 
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SALLVSTIVS 3 

Ep. x 66 (pretia desertorum confuso errore poscuntur. Nam neque 
iudicia . . . certus futuri laboris institues. Fixum enim ac definitum 
tenet amplissima praefectura, nullum eius esse meriti, ut sublimitati 
tuae debeat subrogari) (this is the full extant text of the letter). 

Saedeleuba (Fredegar. m 18): see Crona. 

SAGITTARIVS Qv.c) MV 

After Optantius v.c. died, Sagittarius became guardian of his 

daughter (ipse, quantum ad institutionem spectat puellae, in locum 
mortui patris curarum participatione succedis, conferendo virgini 
parentis adfectum, patroni auctoritatem, tutoris officium); his con- 

sent to her marriage with Proiectus 2 was requested in a letter from 
Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. u 4. 

Fl. Saicham (IRT 886a): PLRE 1. 

Salamanes Hermeias Sozomenus 

SALLA dux (in Spain) 483 

On the name, cf. Schónfeld, p. 197 (s.n. Salia). 

Envoy of the Visigothic king Theoderic II to Remismund, king of 
the Sueves; on his retum to Gaul, he found that Theoderic had been 

succeeded by Euric (a. 466); Hyd. Lem. 237 (s.a. 467). The date of 
his embassy was therefore 466. 

DVX (in Spain) a. 483; in 483 Salla and the bishop Zeno rebuilt a 
bridge at Emerita; they had already carried out much other rebuild- 
ing there (studio ducis et pontificis); Vives, Inscripciones cristianas, 
no. 363 (= ILCV 777, revised; see the discussion in Vives, p. 127) 

Emerita. 

Sallustius 1 (Symm. Ep. tm 30-1, v 55-7, v1 35): = PLRE 1, Sallus- 

tius 4. 

Sallustius 2 brother of lovinus E V 

Brother of the Gallic usurpers Iovinus 2 and Sebastianus 2, and 
therefore à native of Gaul of noble family; he was executed in 413; 
Cons. Const. s.a. 413, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 413, Chron. Gall. 
452 no. 70, Theoph. AM 5904, Ann. Rav. s.a. 112. 

Sallustius 3 philosopher 423 

Philippus et Sallustius philosophi morbo perierunt; Marcell. com. 
s.a. 423. The Annals of Ravenna s.a. 423 give a different story; 
occisi sunt Phillippus et Salustius inter Claternis et Bononia. 
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SALLVSTIVS 4 
TESSERE 

Sallustius 4 V.l., comes et QSP (East) 424 April 26 

Vir illustris comes et quaestor, addressee of CTh t 8.2 (dat. Cpli, 
a. 424 Oct. 26 MSS) = CJ 130.1 (dat. Cpli, 424 April 26); the cor- 
rect date is that of CJ since the law must be earlier than CTh1 8.3 
(April 29, on the same theme). 

SALLVSTIVS 5 ?comes Orientis 445 

Told by Theodoret that the people of Euphratensis, already 
acquainted with the benefits of his government, were delighted by 
his new appointment; Theod. Ep. 37 (addressed XaXovoriu: &pyovr, 
probably in spring 445; Eúġparńowt, kai thy reipav 615áokaXov Éxorrec 

TOV TTK TeoTEpas Gpxns üyaf Qv, éxopevoay éni roU mapóvTOs THY ONY peua: 

8nkórec ueyaXonpéreiuv éyyeipuot iwar TIS üpxr rà m6àXa). His two 

appointments were presumably, first, as praeses Euphratensis and 
later, in 445, as comes Orientis. He had just written to Theodoret 
in 445 asking for a deacon who was well known as a water-diviner 
to be sent to him, and Ep. 37 is Theodoret's answer. 

Salutius 6 v.inl, 455 

He contributed funds towards the new church of bishop Rusticus 
at Narbo, built from 441 to 445; xm 5336 =/LCV 1806 Narbo. The 

inscription is dated 445. 
V(IR) INL(VSTRIS), in 455 he contributed monev again for a build- 

ing at Narbo; AE 1928, 85 = ILG 604 Narbo. 

Sallustius 7 philosopher M/LV 

Son of Basilides (a Syrian) and Theocleia of Emesa (in Phoenice): 
he studied rhetoric under Eunoius of Emesa, at first intending to 

pursue a legal career, but then deciding to be a sophist instead; 
having learnt all he could from Eunoius he went to continue his 
studies in Alexandria; Dam. fr. 138 = Suid. X 62. 

A Cynic philosopher; Dam. fr. 147 = Suid. X 63, cf. Dam. fr. 138 
= Suid. X 62, Dam. fr. 159 = Suid. M 202, Dam. Epit. Phot. 89. He 

urged people not to take up philosophy, arguing that man was 
incapable of it; Dam. fr. 144 = Suid. A 3142, Dam. fr. 145 = Suid. ^ 
735, Dam. fr. 147. He was however devoted to true philosophy and 
defended it by means of witticisms; Dam. fr. 147, cf. Dam. fr. 138 

(his reputation as a philosopher and as a comedian). 

A contemporary of Proclus 4 (with whom he quarrelled); Dam. 
fr. 143 = Suid. Z 82. Other contemporaries were Athenodorus 1, 
Dam. fr. 145; Marcellinus 6, Dam. fr. 159; and Pamprepius, Dam. 
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SALONIVS 

fr. 288 = Suid. X 63. He accompanied Isidorus 5 from Athens to 
Alexandria; Dam. fr. 138. 

Also mentioned; Dam. fr. 153 = Suid. X 621, Dam. Epit. Phot. 
92. See also P-W 14 1967-70. 

The theory proposed by R. Asmus (in BZ 18, 471; 19, 278) that 

Sallustius was also called *Nemesion' is not warranted by the evi- 
dence (cf. Dam. fr. 147 ad fin. with fr. 341, Epit. Phot. 194). The 
Nemesion of fr. 341 (? = Emesion of Epit. Phot. 194) is probably a 
separate person, otherwise unknown. 

Crispus Salustius 8: editor of Apuleius 395-397; PLRE 1. 

Sallustius Crispus 

Memmius Sallustius Salvinus Diannius 

Sallustius Severianus 

Salomo PPO (Illyrici) 449 April 

Prefect, addressee with Protogenes and Albinus 10 of a letter 
from Fl. Chaereas at Edessa in April 449; 4GWG, NF xv 1, p. 21. 
Since Protogenes was PPO Orientis and Albinus PPO Italiae, Salomo 
was presumably PPO Illyrici. 

SALONIVS 1 notarius (West) 409 

Salonius and his brother Marcellianus 2 were imperial notaries (év 
TQ) Tá'yuart TEV Bao Uu cav Vroypageuw àvaóepóuevou; in 409 they were 

accused by Olympius 2 at Ravenna of having supported Stilicho 
(PLRE 1) but neither admitted anything although they were tor- 
tured; Zos. v 44.2. 

SALONIVS 2 (c.v.) bishop of Geneva M V 

Son of Eucherius 3 (bishop of Lyons), who dedicated one of his 
works to him; elder brother of Veranius; Gennad. de vtr. ill. 64, 

Eucherius, Instructiones (written c. 430). His mother was Galla 2. 

By the age of ten he was a pupil of Honoratus at Lérins; Euche- 

rius, Instructiones, praef., Salvian, Ep. 8.2. 
Bishop of Geneva: he was already bishop by 439; cf. Salvian, de 

gub. Dei (which is dedicated to Salonius), Ep. 9 (addressed to him), 
He was still alive in c. 455, when he attended the Council of Arles; 

see Corpus Christianorum 148 (7 Concilia Galliae), p. 133. 
Author of an extant work of biblical exegesis (in PL 53, 967ff.). 

Salonius Mauricus 
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SALVINA 

SALVINA : correspondent of St Jerome; PLRE t. 

Salvinus: (CRP 405); see Silvanus 3. 

Memmius Sallustius Salvinus Diannius 

SALVION (2v.c.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter from John Chrysostom in exile; John calls 
him &éororá pov ruucorare, alludes to his noble birth (h ebyéveva ù oh), 
and asks for news about his wife and household (nepi rùs ŝeanrowns uov 
TT EAevdEpas gov kai Tov olkov gov navrtós); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 209. 

Salvius 1: scutarius 368, comes domesticorum (West) 408; PLRE t. 
See also Chariobaudes, 

Salvius 2 QSP (West) 408 
In early 399 he was asked by Symmachus to thank Stilicho (PLRE 

1) for helping Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14 in PLRE 1); Symm. 

Ep. vin 29. Possibly at the imperial court. 
QsP (West) a. 408 Aug. 13: he was one of the high officials (for 

the others, see Chariobaudes) killed by rebellious soldiers at Tici- 
num on Aug. 13, 408, even though he sought sanctuary at the feet 

of the emperor himself; Zos. v 32.6 (ZáMiwx ò 7a aael Soxouvra 

rera'yuévoc UTayopevery, Ov koxatarcopa kaAeiv oi àró Kcovaravrivov 8e5c Kaa 

xpovo). For the date, see Cons. Ital. s.a. 408. 

(Sa)lvius 3 father of Craterus LV 

Father of Craterus, grandfather of Phocas 5 (the patrician); styled 

ò Sixaoraros; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 72. 

Salvius 4 v.inl. (in Gaul) E VI 

Illustris vir; his son was miraculously healed by Caesarius, bishop 
of Arles (a. 502/42); V. Caes. u 40. 

Fl. Salutia (v1 32054a = /LCV 4451 adn.): PLRE t. 

Salutius (x11 5336 =ILCV 1806 Narbo, AE 1928, 85 = ILG 604 
Narbo): see Sallustius 6. 

PONTIVS SALVTVS: v.c., consularis Campaniae IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Sambice Persian princess L V 

Said to be the daughter of Cavades and mother of his third son 
Phthasuarsas; Theoph. AM 6016. 
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SANCTVS 2 

She was probably in fact sister, not daughter, of Cavades and 

mother of his first son Caoses; perhaps identical with the wife of 
Cavades who aided his escape from imprisonment (Proc. BP16.1-9); 

cf. Christensen, L’Jran sous les Sassanides,? 353-4. 

Sambida ruler of the Alans 440 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 314 s.a. Sumbat. 
Deserta Valentinae urbis rura Alanis, quibus Sambida praeerat, 

partienda traduntur; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 124 (s.a. 440). Cf. Sangi- 
banus. 

Samuel 1 scholasticus (East) V/VI 

ExoMaorwóc), somewhere in Egypt; PSI 891 provenance unknown 
(a document recording payment of one solidus to him by anotarius). 

SAMVEL 2 v.sp., comes (East) 524 

Associated with Phoebammon 3 in issuing various official docu- 
ments at Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 994 (a. 499), 1945 (a. 517), 1946 
(a. 524), 2047 (undated). IlepifAerroc in 499 and 517; P. Oxy. 994, 

1945. Kóu(ns) in 524; P. Oxy, 1946. No title is given in P. Oxy. 2047. 

Fl. Sanctus 1: protector (West) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Severus Sanctus qui et Endelec(h)ius 2 rhetor and poet L IV/E V 

Author of a poem de mortibus boum; Carmen Severi Sancti id est 
Endeleichi (sic) Rhetoris de mortibus bourn. The earliest surviving 
testimony on the author's name (an eleventh-century library cata- 
logue) calls him simply *Endelicius' (versus Endelici de mortibus 
boum); the other names may therefore be a late invention; cf. M. 
Cock, in Latomus 30 (1971), p. 157 with n. 2. 

A native of Gaul; de mort. boum 21ff. (haec iam dira lues serpere 

dicitur. Pridem Pannonios, Illyrios quoque et Belgas pariter stravit 

et impio cursu nos quoque nunc petit). 
A Christian, friend and correspondent of Paulinus of Nola; Paul. 

Nol. Ep. 28.6 (Christianus vir, amicus meus Endelechius), cf. Ep. 
40-1 (called 'Sanctus'). 

In 395 he taught rhetoric at Rome; Apul. Met. IX subscriptio (ego 
Sallustius legi et emendavi Romae . . . in foro Martis controversiam 
declamans oratori Endelechio). For Sallustius, see PLRE 1, 800 
(Crispus Salustius). 

See further Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 360-1. 
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SANGIBANVS 

Sangibanus king of the Alans 451 

On the name, see Justi, p. 283. 
Rex Alanorum; ally of the Romans and Visigoths against the Huns 

in 451, prevented from betraying Orléans to Attila by Aetius 7 and 
the Visigothic king Theoderic; Jord. Get. 194-5, Placed in the centre 
of the allied army in the battle of the Catalaunian Plains in 451; 
Jord. Get. 197. Cf. Sambida. 

SANOECES military commander (in Africa) 427 

Joint-commander with Gallio and Mavortius of the expedition to 
Africa sent by Felix 14 against Bonifatius 3 in 427 (ducibus Mavor- 
tio et Gallione et Sanoece); they besieged Bonifatius but Sanoeces 
turned traitor and the other two lost their lives; he himself was killed 

not long afterwards; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427. On the name, possibly 

Hunnic, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 419-20. On the expedition, see de 
Lepper, pp. 57-63 (where he argues for the date 426), 

SAPAVDVS v.sp.; rhetor (at Vienne) LV 

A rhetor, addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris in which 

his literary style is compared favourably with those of famous rhe- 
tors of the past (tua vero tam clara, tam spectabilis dictio est); Sid. 
Ap. Ep. v 10 (date unknown). A native of Vienne, and a teacher 

(‘doctor’) there; addressee of a letter from Claudianus Mamertus 

full of praise for his learning and literary skills; Claud. Mamertus, 

Ep. 2 (addressed 'doctissimo viro Sapaudo rhetori'). 

V (1r) s(pectabilis); addressee of a letter from an archdeacon 

Leonianus containing the description of a festival, preserved among 
the letters of Avitus of Vienne; Avit. Ep. 86. 

SAPIDIANVS vicarius Africae 406-407 

?PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR (West) a. 399/400: addressee of a letter 

from Symmachus in 399 or 400 introducing the agens in rebus Leon: 
tius 3 and asking aid for the praetorian games of Symmachus' son; 
he was in office (publica et maiora tractans); Symm. Ep. IX 16, Pro- 
bably a provincial governor. 

VICARIVS AFRICAE a. 406 Sept, 4-407 Aug. 6: 406 Sept. 4, CTh xi 
1.30%; 407 (MSS 399) June 25, CTh xvi 2.34^; 407 (MSS 409) Aug. 
6, CTh vi 8.9 (this law, addressed 'Sapidiano' and 'p(ro)p(osita) 
Karthagine', was dated to 399 by Seeck, Regesten, 76, but it must 
be later than CTh vir 8.7 to which it refers and which was issued in 
400 Tune 8). 
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SARAPODORVS 

Sapricius MVM (East) 415 Oct. 15 

Magister militum; he received a copy of an eastern law dated 415 
Oct. 15 on appointments to praepositurae; CTh18.1. Copies of the 
law were sent also to Florentius 2 MVM, Helio 1 mag. off. and 
Eustathius 12 QSP. Sapricius and Florentius were probably the two 
magistri militum praesentales; see Fasti. 

Sarapammon v.gl.et inl. (East) V/VI 

'O évBo£óraroc. iNXNo[b(oTptoc)]/ Zapanáuuow; SB 9453 provenance 

unknown. The epithets indicate that he was a high-ranking member 
of the senate of Constantinople. 

SARAPION (Xepariov) 1 corrector (?Augustamnicae) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium advising him to use 
Tò piAavOpwrov in his apxn; Isid. Pel. Ep. 115 (addressed Xeparicoui 

xoppixropt ). Pelusium was in Augustamnica, which was governed by 
correctores. 

Sarapion 2 scholasticus (?advocate) (at Alexandria and 
Constantinople) 451/457 

A monophysite, he was 'the first of the scholastics at Alexandria' 
in the time of the patriarch Proterius; arrested for his religious views 
and sent to the emperor Marcian at Constantinople; he was given his 
freedom, allowed to enrol among the scholastici (?advocates) at 
Constantinople, and became their head before he died; Joh. Ruf. 
Pleroph. 77. Perhaps he became advocatus fisci (cf. Jones, LRE 1 
508-9, with nn. 87,91). 

Sarapion 3 philosopher M V 

Philosopher and mystic; a devoted pagan; he lived an ascetic life; 

Dam. fr. 41 = Suid. X 116. Friend of Isidorus 5; Dam. fr. 34 = Suid. 
X 116. He had no belongings apart from some books; on his death 
(in 481/482, cf. Pamprepius) he made Isidorus his heir, although 
they were not related; Dam. fr. 287 = Suid. X 116. 

Fl. Sarapodorus v.d., agens in rebus (East) 439 

Full name; Stud. Pal. xx 121. 

'O kaBoowouévos payor paves Taw eic dddixial Mov ard “Eppourd\ews ]; 

Stud. Pal. xx 121 Hermopolis Magna; dated a. 439, 'O xafoouspeévoc 
uayuorpuavóc; Stud. Pal. xx 122 Hermopolis Magna; undated. He was 
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SARAPODORVS 

an agens in rebus living at Hermopolis; both documents concem 

private business. Cf. Andronicus 2. 

Sarus Gothic chieftain 406-412; 2MVM 407 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schónfeld, pp. 198-9. 
A Goth; Olymp. fr. 3. Described as 'rex Gothorum' in 406; Mar- 

cell. com. s.a. 406, Jord. Rom. 321, cf. Oros. vu 37.12 (dux 
Gothorum) (see below). A barbarian; Zos. v 30.3, Soz. ix 9.3. 

Brother of Singerichus (= Segericus); Olymp. fr. 26. 
In 406 Sarus and the Hun Vidin won a victory over Radagaisus 

in Italy on behalf of the Romans; Oros. vir 37.12, Marcell. com. s.a. 

406, Jord. Rom. 321. He probably commanded a band of foederati 
at the disposal of the Roman government; see Jones, LRE u 665 
with n. 136 and Zos. v 34.1 (cited below). 

?MAG. MIL. (in Gaul) a. 407: 6 orparnydc; sent by Stilicho (PLRE 1) 

with an army (“era arpareUuuarec) against Constantine III in Gaul; he 

defeated and killed Iustinianus 1, took large quantities of booty, 
besieged Constantine in Valence, and treacherously murdered 
Nebiogastes; Zos, v1 2.3-4. He abandoned the siege of Valence after 
7 days in face of Constantine's new generals Edobichus and Geron- 
tius 5 and escaped back to Italy over the Alps with difficulty, giving 
away all the booty he had won to the Bacaudae to allow him a pas- 

sage; Zos. v1 2.4-5. He may have been made magister militum for 
this expedition, as he evidently had troops under his command other 

than his own barbarian federates. 
In April/May 408 he commanded a barbarian troop at Ravenna 

(oridous Saphapuw ryyoGuevoc) and at Stilicho's suggestion staged a dis- 

turbance to deter Honorius from going there; Zos. v 30.3. In August 
408 Sarus and his followers were with Stilicho at Bologna; Zos. V 
33.1. He opposed Stilicho's refusal to allow barbarian troops to be 

used against Romans and, when Stilicho left for Ravenna and the 
other barbarian leaders awaited developments, he and his followers 

(perà t&v dn abràv rerayuévo»w BapBápcov) murdered Stilicho's Hun 

bodyguards and seized his headquarters; Zos. v 34.1 (he is described 
as the outstanding figure among the allies — ecouaroc pusyp kai ütuee 
Tcov Á Awr auuuáxcav mpoéxc). It is probable that he was to be replacet 
as general in command of Honorius' army against Constantine III in 
Gaul by Alaric and that this helped to turn him against Stilicho and 
to increase his enmity towards Alaric; see Alaric. 

After the murder of Stilicho, Sarus was the outstanding barbarian 
leader in Italy apart from Alaric, and Honorius was strongly criti- 
cized for not appointing him to the vacant office of magister militum 
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in praesenti to succeed Stilicho and oppose Alaric; Zos. V 36.2 (it 
was advisable for Honorius rryeuóva re karaoarroat kat arparmyóv oU 

70AéuoU TavTOS Xápov, övra pév ka ` éavyróv giov karamAr)kat TOK moMeulouc 

dia re àv6petar kai moAeuuw Tv éuretpiav, éxovra 5è Kai Bapflápcov mnoe 

apkouv eic àvriaraatv). Honorius made no effort to win Sarus' friend- 

ship; Zos. V 36.3. The statement by Philostorgius (Xu 13) that Sarus 

succeeded to Stilicho's office is certainly wrong. 
Sarus was hostile to Alaric; Olymp. fr. 3, Soz. ix 9.3. In 410 (and 

perhaps since late 408 when Honorius passed him over for promo- 
tion, see above) he was in Picenum and independent of both Alaric 

and Honorius (ure ‘Ovwpiw rc faonei unre ‘AdAapixy mpooteuévou); 

Zos. VI 13.2 (he and his followers presumably lived off the country). 
The number of barbarians in his following was about three hundred; 
Zos. V1 13.2, Soz. 1x 9.3, Olymp. fr. 3. 

In 410 he was attacked in Picenum by Athaulfus because of an 

old quarrel and Sarus took his followers to join Honorius; Zos. VI 
13.2. He repulsed Alaric early in 410 when the latter marched on 
Ravenna; Philost. xu 3. He frustrated negotiations between Honorius 

and Alaric; Philost. xu 3, Soz. Ix 9.3. 

In 412, he deserted Honorius when the murder of his domesticus 

Belleridus went unavenged; his intention was to join the Gallic usur- 

per Iovinus 2 but he was captured en route by Athaulfus in Gaul 

and killed; Olymp. fr. 17, cf. Soz. 1x 15.3 (one of those killed after 
plotting against Honorius). 

He was strong, brave and experienced in warfare; Zos. v 34.1 

(cited above), 36.2 (cited above), Soz. 1x 9.3 (eic dkpov rà zoAéjua 

tok ruévoc). He was in the heroic mould and invincible; Olymp. fr. 3 

(npexikóc Tis kat év páxaic àxaraycovuro ). 

Saturnilus scholasticus (East) V/VI 

ExoAaarukóc; IGC 44 Assus (Asia). The inscription is an ex veto, 

AELIA SATVRNINA (m 8712 =/LCV 513): PLRE 1. 

SATVRNINVS | (Eph. Ep. vm, p. 209 n. 839): PLRE 1. 

Saturninus 2 officialis of the PPO Illyrici. L IV/E V 

Centenar(ius) ex off(icio) praef(ecti) Hlir(ici) Dac(iae) Rip(ensis); 
v 8771 = D 1962 7» JLCV 509 Concordia (in the military cemetery, 

which was in use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries]. 

Saturninus 3 comes domesticorum (East) 444 

Saturninus; Marcell. com. Xarópvowx; Prisc., Joh. Ant. 
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A rich man of good family; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG Iv, p. 93), fr. 13, 
He had a daughter whose hand in marriage was sought by Attila's 
secretary Constantius 7 in 449 (see Anonyma 21 J; Prisc. fr. 8 (pp. 
93-4), 13, 18, Joh. Ant. fr. 198, He had been dead since 444 (see 

below). See stemma 28. 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (East) a. 444: comes domesticorum; sent by 

Theodosius II in 444 to Jerusalem to kill Severus and Ioannes, two 

clerics in the service of the empress Eudocia; she immediately 
avenged them by having Saturninus murdered (Saturninum pro- 
tinus obtruncavit); Marcell. com. s.a. 444, cf. Prisc. fr. 8 (p. 94) (his 
death was due to Eudocia). 

Saturninus 4 (cubicularius) (East) 449 

Eunuch ('spado') at court in 449; he supported the monophysite 
bishop of Alexandria, Dioscorus, against bishop Flavianus of Con- 

stantinople; Marcell. com. s.a. 449. 

SATVRNINVS 5 v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

He and Vmbisuus ‘vy. ss.’ were sent by Theoderic to investigate a 
complaint from the curiales of dria that local Goths would not 
pay their taxes; Cass. Var. 1 19 (a. 507/511). His colleague was pro- 
bably a German. They presumably formed a two-man commission 

consisting of one Roman and one Goth, such as Theoderic often 

used to examine complaints and hold enquiries affecting the two 
communities. 

Fl. Saturninus 6: cura palatii before 361, comes rei militaris c. 373, Mag. 
Equ. 377-378, Mag. Mil. (in Thrace) 382-383, cos. 383; PLRE 1. 

FI. Peregrinus Saturninus 7 PVR (II) ?E/MV 

His career is given on an inscription recording the erection of a 

gilt statue in his honour in the Forum Traiani at Rome;v11727 =D 
1275: Fl. Peregrino Saturnino, a primis adulescentiae suae annis 
pace belloque in republica desudanti, post iuges excubias militiae 
TRIBVNO MILITVM®); COMITI ORDINIS PRIMI); MODERANTI INLVSTREM 
SACRI PATRIMONII COMITIV AM‘); SECVNDO VRBI PRAEFECTO ), cui ob 
testimonium morum integritatis adque iustitiae singularis inlustris 
urbanae praefecturae geminam dignitatem sacro iudicio aeterni prin- 

cipes detulerunt meritorumque insignium contemplatione ad pos- 
teritatis memoriam decorandam statuam sub auro fulgentem in Foro 
divi Traiani erigi conlocarique iusserunt. 

(a) ?TRIBVNVS PRAETORIANVS ET NOTARIVS: in spite of the military 
language, his career was probably entirely civil; he will have com- 
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menced service at the imperial court while still à voung man and had 

a long career there, probably among the notant, including service 
during a time of war. 

(b) This honour was perhaps conferred on him on completion of 
his service as notarius; cf. CTh vt 10.2-5 (honours of notarii on 
retirement ). 

(c) CRP: the patrimonium was created in the East by Anastasius 
and in the West by the Ostrogothic kings (see Jones, LRE 1237, 
255); the inscription, although undated, is certainly before the latter 

(see (d) below), and the text will here be a periphrasis for the comi- 
tiva rei privatae. The office is not that held by Peregrinus 1 in 399, 
which was neither illustris nor a comitiva. For a contrary view, how- 
ever, see Chastagnol, Les Fastes, 261-2. 

(d) PVR ri: the date is uncertain, but the phrases ‘sacro judicio" 

and 'aeterni principes' indicate a date under Roman emperors and so 
not later than 476. The style of the inscription and the references to 

the twin prefectures recall texts of the early and mid fifth centuries, 
cf. e.g. xiv 2165 = D 1283 (Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8), vi 
1749 = D 809 (Petronius Maximus 22). 

Saturus procurator domus Hunerici M V 

Procurator of the domus of Huneric; a staunch catholic, he accep- 
ted disgrace and penury rather than take bribes to become an Arian; 
he ignored his wife's pleas for herself and their children; Vict. Vit. 

1 48-50 (under Geiseric). Cf. Felix 9. 

SAVL ?comes rei militaris (West) 402 

Probably identical with Saul, military commander in 394 (in 

PLRE 1). 
A barbarian and a pagan; in command of the Roman army at the 

battle of Pollentia (402 April 6), the inconclusive result of which was 
attributed by Orosius to his wickedness in fighting the battle on 
Easter Sunday; Oros. vil 37.2 (taceo de infelicibus illis apud Pollen. 
tiam gestis, cum barbaro et pagano duci, hoc est Sauli, belli summa 
commissa est, cuius improbitate reverentissimi dies et sanctum 
pascha violatum est cedentique hosti propter religionem, ut pug- 
naret, extortum est: cum quidem . . . pugnantes vicimus, victores 

victi sumus). Orosius affords evidence that the Roman army at Pol- 

lentia was commanded by Saul, not Stilicho, at least in the earlier 

stages (Stilicho seems to have arrived on the scene during the battle, 
cf. Claud. de bello Get. 580ff, and Cameron, Claudian, 181 ft.); 
Saul was probably either comes ret militaris or magister militum. 

981 



SAVRA 

Saura inlustris femina (West) EV 

Inl(ustris) f(emina); wife of Anonymus 30 (CSL); she died in 439 
and was buried on March 1 in the same tomb as her husband in 

Milan;v 6268 = D 1291 = /LCV 2006 Milan. 

Scholasticia wealthy citizen of Ephesus ?V 

Honoured with a statue (rv70c) at Ephesus after donating much 

gold ( xpvaob. . . 7AnBo¢) for building repairs there; she was pious and 
wise (TUTov "yuraixó« EvoEBOUS Mar oor XxoAaorixiac); SEG xvi 718 = 

JOeAI 43 (1956), Beiblatt 22/4 Ephesus. The inscription is marked 
with a cross and is therefore Christian. Scholasticia was evidently a 
wealthy Christian lady of Ephesus, possibly of noble birth; perhaps 
of fifth-century date, from the character of the text. 

SCHOLASTICIVS I V.Sp., comes et castrensis 
sac. pal. (East) 422 

Scholasticus; CTh. Scholasticius; 4 COec. 
VIR SFECTAB(ILIS), COM(ES) ET CASTRENSIS SACRI PALATII (East) a. 

422 Jan. 12, CTh v1 32.2 * dat. Cpli. 
A eunuch, he still served at court in 431, when he is mentioned in 

connection with the Council of Ephesus as a devout Christian; 
ACOec. Liv, p. 135 (0 ueyaNonpenéoraros kai Qu xpuros kouflucovMápux ). 

He received a letter from the synod of Easterners at Ephesus; ACOec. 

I iv, p. 50 (ad praepositum et Scholasticium eunuchum similiter). 
He had one also from Nestorius the heresiarch; p. 51 (ad Scholasti- 
cium eunuchum imp. Theodosii). He was approached by Cyril 

bishop of Alexandria in his interest; A COec. 1 iv, p. 223 (domnus 
Scholasticius), p. 224 (cubicularius). 

Shortly afterwards he died and was discovered to have accepted 
lavish bribes from Cyril via Paulus 9; ACQec. t iv, p. 85 (postquam 

mortuus est Scholasticius eunuchus, piissimus imperator res eius 
inquirens et aurum quod reliquerat infinitum, invenit ypomnesti- 
cum continens quia multas auri libras acceperit a Cyrillo). The sum 
of 100 pounds of gold in addition to other gifts is recorded; 4COec. 
I iv, p. 224. 

SCHOLASTIC(I)VS 2 v.sp. (Rome) V 

V(ir) sp(ectabilis); owner of a ‘Domus Pulverata’ at Rome; XV 
7179 (a slave collar). 
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Scottas leading Hun 445-449 

One of the Hun leaders (Xoydbec) under Attila; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG 

Iv, p. 79). Brother of Onegesius; Prisc. fr. 8 (= p. 81). Envoy of 
Attila to Constantinople in 443 after the treaty of that year; Prisc. 
fr. 5 (for the date, cf. Thompson, Attila, 85-6). One of the Huns 
who received the embassy of Maximinus 11 in 449; Prisc. fr. 8 (= 

pp. 79-81). On the name, cf, Maenchen-Helfen, p, 420, 

Sebastianus 1 v.d., protector domesticus (West) 41] 

Protector domesticus; present at the Collatio of Carthage in June 
411; Mansitv 51c, 167B, 181B. Cf. Maximianus 3. 

Sebastianus 2 usurper (in Gaul) 412-413 

Brother of the usurper Iovinus 2; Oros. vu 42.6, Olymp. fr. 19, 
Philost. XII 6, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Ann. Rav. s.a. 412. Brother also 

of Sallustius 2; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 413, Ann. Rav. s.a. 412. 
He was therefore a native of Gaul and of noble family. 

AVGVSTVS a. 412-413: he was proclaimed emperor by his brother 
lovinus against the wishes of Athaulfus (probably therefore in 412); 
Olymp. fr. 19, He and Jovinus, emperors in Gaul, were captured by 
Athaulfus and executed together at Narbo by Claudius Postumus 
Dardanus in 413; Oros. vil 42.6, Olymp. fr. 19 (caught and beheaded 

by Athaulfus), Cons. Const. s.a. 413, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 413, Addit. ad 

Prosp. Haun. s.a. 413, Chron. Gall. 452 no, 70, Hyd. Lem, 51, 54, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 412, Philost. xtt 6, Jord. Get. 165, Rom. 325, Joh. 
Mal. 350, Theoph. AM 5904, cf. Ann. Rav. s.a. 412 (they were 
killed in 412 and their severed heads reached Ravenna on Aug. 30 

of that year; perhaps the correct date was Aug. 30, 413). 

Sebastianus 3 MVM (West) 432-4553 

Son-in-law of Bonifatius 3; Vict. Vit. 1 19, Hyd. Lem. 99, Marcell. 

com. s.a. 435. See stemma 13. 
COMES ET MVM (West) a. 432-435: he succeeded to his father-in- 

law’s post when Bonifatius died in 432; Hyd. Lem, 99 (a, 432) (cui 

Sebastianus gener substitutus), cf. Vict. Vit. 1 19 (comes quidam 
Sebastianus, famosi illius gener comitis Bonifatii). 

He lost the post in 433 when Aetius 7 retumed to power and 
expelled him from the palace; Hyd. Lem. 99. Shortly afterwards he 
fled to the East and sought refuge at the eastern court; Hyd. Lem. 
104 (a. 434) (Sebastianus exul et profugus effectus navigat ad pala- 
tium Orientis). He was accompanied on this flight by an (unnamed ) 
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Latin poet who had also served with Bonifatius; ct, Sid. Ap. Carm. 
IX 279-80 (quorum unus Bonifatium secutus nec non praecipitem 

Sebastianum ). 

While in the East he appears to have allowed his followers (zGv 
Xefaart.avov àopuo0pcov |, possibly in cooperation with eunuchs of the 

court, to engage in profitable piratical activities in the IHellespont 
and Propontis; Suid. O 145. 

In 444 his position at Constantinople w as undermined by intri- 

gues and he fled to the court of the Visigoths in Gaul under Theo- 

deric IT and from there went to Barcelona; Hyd. Lem. 129 (a. 444), 
cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 435 (urbe augusta fugit). He was apparently 

declared a public enemy at this rime by the Romans, cf. Hyd. Lem. 

129 (hostis factuss, 144 (exul fat tusi; he was chased from Barcelona 

and took refuge with the Vandals by crossing from Spain into Africa; 

Hyd. Lem. 152 (a. 445). 144 Ia. 4501, Prosp. Tiro s.a, 440. Geiseric 

welcomed him in the role of adviser but teared him and finally had 

him murdered (in 450): Vict, Vir. 1 19221, Hyd. Lem. 144 (a. 450), 

Marcell. com. s.a. 435 (Marcellinus bas perhaps confused the indic- 

tions here und placed an event of 450 tilteen vears too soon; cf. 

Iusta Grata Honoria for a similar errori. For a different chronology 
(flight from Constantinople in 455, flight to Africa in 440, death 
before 445), see de Lepper, pp. 109-12. 

He was an able adviser and an active soldier; Vict. Vit. 1 19 (acer 
consilio et strenuus in bello). He was an orthodox catholic, a fact 

which Geiseric used against him; Viet. Vit, 119-21. 

SEBASTIANVS 4 V.sp., comes consistoriants (East) 455 

One of the "spectabiles comites consistortani who served on the 
second commission on the Codex Theodosianus; CTh 1 1.6 (a. 435 

Dec. 20). 

Sebastianus 5 PPO (Orientis; 476-480; PPO (11) 484 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 476 Dec. 17-480 Mav t: 476 Dec. 17, C71 2.16%) 
177 Feb. 20, C/v 27.5^; 477 Dec. 14, C7 vu 4.9^; 477 Dec, 23, CJ1 
23.7°3478 March 1, C/ v 9.7^- vin 53.31^; 479 May 1. CJ ur 28.29* 
+y 3.18%; 479 Oct. L0, 6/149.1* (veters to the Augustal pretect and 
the comes Orientis); 480 Mav 1, C/ vt 23.22; undated, CJ 1 29.3*,1V 

bo.1*, v 5.9%. x 52.64%, x 54.3%, x1 69.2", xir 3.4%. All ppo: 
PPO (tt, "ORIENTIS| a. 484 March 28-April 15: March 28, C/1 5.36% 

*IV 05.33% + var 4.10%; April 13,C/1 3.37%. All *ppo’. Some of the 
undated laws above may belong to the second prefecture. 
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His conduct of the office was described as venal in the extreme 

by Malchus, who alleged that he brought the reign of Zeno into dis. 
repute by the open sale of offices and honours (csemep moAirokámNoc ) 
and the influence he exercised over the emperor; Malch. fr. 9 = Suid. 
Z 83 (styled 0 róre zapabvvaorebcox ). 

SEBASTIVS v.sp., comes ordinis primi(West) 417 

Possibly identical with the bearer of a letter from Symmachus to 

Minervius (= Minervius 2, in PLRE 1) in late 397; Symm. Ep. 1v. 44 
(Sebastius vester). 

V.SP., COMES ORDINIS PRIMI (West) a. 417 May 14: addressee of a law 

containing instructions about the census; CTh vi 2.24 + xim 6.9 + 
Xi 11.15 +16+17 (styled ‘comes’ or ‘comes primi ordinis’ and 
'spectabilitas tua’), He was perhaps a censitor or peraequator. 

SECVNDINVS 1 dux (?Thebaidis) IV/V 

Named in a graffito by a military deserter at the monastery of St 

Phoebammon in the Thebaid — éxpumruper de repi Xekovrivov bovt 

(sic); SB 9802 n. 3. The editors assign this and similar graffiti to the 

fourth or fifth centuries. Secundinus is apparently otherwise unre- 
corded but was presumably dux in Egypt, i.e. dux Thebaidis. [he 
Secundinus who was dux Osrhoenae in 363 (PLRE1) seems too 

remote from the Thebaid to be the same man. 

SECIVNDINVS 2 (2v€.) MOY 

Native of Valeria (on the Danube); of noble family; father ol 

Antonius 6 (the monk); he died when his son was only eight; Ennod, 

V. Ant., pp. 384-5 (in CSEL 6). 

Secundinus 3 poet M/L V 

Author of hexameters inscribed on the wall of a basilica built at 

Lyons by bishop Patiens; Sid. Ap. Ep. u 10.3. Addressee of a letter 
from Sidonius Apollinaris; he is praised for his verses and urged to 

continue to satirize the barbarian rulers of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 8. 

Cf. Schanz-Hosiustv 2, p. 58. 

Secundinus 4 praefecuanus (East) V VI 

+8nxn Xekowóivov érapyixoU l'eup(yiu); MAMA m 091 Corycus 

(Cilicia). Presumably a praefectianus.(?ot the.PPO and son al 

Georgius. 
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Secundinus 5 PVC ?492; patricius; cos. 511 

Brother-in-law of the emperor Anastasius, his wife being the 
emperor's sister Caesaria 1; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145, Theoph. AM 5997, 
6005 (7 Theod. Lect. Epit. 503), 6006 (7 Theod. Lect. Epit. 510). 
His son was Fl. Hypatius 6; Eustath. fr. 7 = Joh. Mal. 398-9, Theoph. 
AM 5997, 6005, 6006, 6016. He was therefore also father of Pom- 
peius 2. See stemma 9. 

PVC c. a, 492: he was appointed £zaoxoc 76\ews at Constantinople 
to succeed Iulianus 14 (PVC 491) who had annoyed the people; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 2146, 

PATRICIVS: perhaps already patricius by 503; Eustath. fr. 7 7 Joh. 
Mal. 398-9. 'O marpixtoc; Theoph. AM 6005-6006 (= Theod. Lect. 
Epit. 503,510) (7 a. 513-514). 

CONSVL (East) a. 511 with Fl. Felix 20 (West): Fasti, P. Catro 
Masp. 167101, P. Oxy. 1960, Stud. Pal. xx 135, Joh. Lyd. de mag. 
mi 26, Joh. Ant. fr. 2144. 

He was still alive in 513/514 when he assisted in the negotiations 

to ransom his son from Vitalianus 2; Theoph. AM 6006 (= Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 510). 

SECVNDVS I castrensis (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 281 (addres- 

sed LexowwSu) kaarpevatox). The castrensis was a senior eunuch at 

court. 

SECVNDVS 2 Gallic aristocrat M/L V 

Addressee of a letter from his uncle, Sidonius Apollinaris 6; he 
was the great grandson of Apollinaris 1, whose grave he was en- 
trusted by Sidonius with the task of restoring; Sid. Ap. Ep. tt 
12.1.4.5. 

Tito Haditanus Secundus 3 3PVR before 483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32209 (Titonem 
Hadita(num) Secund(um) v. . . pref. . .). For the date, see Aggerius. 

Secundus (Cedrenus 1 639); the text of Cedrenus which reads rov 5é 
LekoUvóov brarov marpikiov Kai arparmyóv àvaroATK érotmoe should be 
emended to rov 8é ZekawBivov “Trdri etc. Cf. Theoph. AM 6016 
(rpoeBáXero Tov rarpücuwv "T ráriow arparnddtny varois, Tov Eekowbivov ). 
See Hypatius 6. 
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Seda vir sublimis (in Italy) E/M VI 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 203 (s.n. Sida). 

Hic requiescit in pace vir s(u)bl(imis) Seda ignucus (i.e, eunuchus ) 

et cubicularius regis Theoderici; died aged about 40, buried March 
14,541;x1 310 7 /LCV 226 Ravenna, He presumably served under 
Theoderic while in his early twenties, 

Segericus king of the Visigoths 415 

Segericus; Oros., Jord. Xeyyépuxoc; Olymp. On the name, see 

Schönfeld, p. 206 (s.n. Sigisricus), and cf. p. 208 (s.n. Singerichus). 

Brother of Sarus; Olymp. fr. 26. 
KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 415: after the murder of Athaulfus, 

Segericus was chosen as his successor; Oros. vit 43.9, Jord. Get. 163, 
Olymp. fr. 26 (he succeeded arovôņ uàAXov kai 5waoreia Ù dxodovdla xai 
vous). Said to have wanted peace with the Romans; Oros. vr 43.9, 
Nevertheless his treatment of Galla Placidia 4 was deliberately in- 

sulting; Olymp. fr. 26. He was murdered after a reign lasting only 
seven days and was succeeded by Vallia; Oros. vit 43.9, Olymp. fr. 

26, Jord. Get. 163. 

Segetius gentilis (West) V/VI 

Hic iacit (sic) Segetius d(e) scola gentilium; died aged 38, buried 
at Florence; xi 1711 7» /LCV 563Florence. For the schola gentilium 
in the West, see Not. Dig. Occ. 1X. 

SELEVCIA (2c.t.) (East) 404 

Wife of Rufinus 5, possibly a widow by the time of John Chry- 
sostom’s exile; a supporter of John, she gave him shelter when he 

was exiled in 404 in a villa which she owned five miles from Caesa- 

rea in Cappadocia; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 14. 

Seleucus PPO (Africae) 412; PPO (II) (Italiae et Africae) 414-415 

He is perhaps identical with Seleucus the nephew of Olympias 
(both in PLRE t). He may also be identical with the Seleucus à yw 
Tapa 8co0 rnv ioxiy to whom Isidore of Pelusium wrote as a person of 

influence (see Gigantius); Isid. Pel, Ep. 1484 (a. 431/432). Both of 
these persons, however, lived in the East, which makes identification 
with the western PPO less likely. 

PPO (AFRICAE) a. 412 Jan. 30-March 6: 412 Jan. 30, CTA xvi 5.52? 
(concerns the Donatists); 412 Jan. 31, CTh x1 1.31* (refers to 
Africa); 412 Feb. 29, CTh vui 4.22*; 412 March 6, CTA xm 5.35*, 
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[he African pretecture was apparently separated trom the Italian 
for a while (cf. Melitius). 

PPO (II, ITALIAE ET AFRICAE) a. +14 April 3-415 Dec. 11: 414 April 
3, CTh x1 28.8% (refers to Africa); 415 Jan. 21. CTh xm 1.178% + 
1797; 415 Dec. 11, C/151.5*. 

Flavius Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 

Senarius comes patrimonii (Italy) 509-510; patricius 

On his name, which is possibly Germanic, see Schénteld, p. 202. 
His epitaph is extant but undated; Burmann, Anth. vet. Lat. 1, 

Ep. 133. The text is quoted by Mommsen, in WGH(AA) Nit, p. +99, 

Relation of Ennodius 3; Ennod. Ep. 1235, v 15. He was of good 

birth; Cass. Var. 1v 4 (originis quoque simili claritate resplendet). 

His career was at court under I heoderic and began when he was 
still young: Cass. Var. tV 4 (in ipso quippe adulescentiae flore palatia 
nostra meritis maturus intrauit). He made his mark as an adviser of 

Theoderic and as his agent on special missions; Cass. Var, 1v 3 (diu 

namque nostris ordinationibus geminum mutuatus obsequium et 
consilii particeps eras et disposita laudabili assumptione complebas), 

4 (nullo deceptus novitatis errore, ad imperantis conversus arbitrium 
etfectum bonarum praestitit iussionum, nunc ad colloquia dienus, 
nunc ad exceptiones aptissimus). He was noted tor his eloquence; 

Cass. Var. IV 3 (usus es sub exceptionis officio eloquentis ingenio). 
Theoderic often used him as à member of embassies: Cass, Var. iv 3 
(subisti saepe arduae legationis officium), 4 (frequenter etiam in 

honorem legationis electus). He went on a total ol twenty-five 

embassies for l'heoderic, and visited Spain, Gaul, Mrica and Con- 
stantinople; once in a single vear he twice travelled to Constanti- 

nople and twice to the Lir west; lus epitaph boasts of the consistent 

success of all his missions: Epitaph (ille ego sum mundi quondam 
sine fine viator Senarius, membris tumulo, non nomine clausus, 
principis invicti semper sublimis amore, cuius in orbe fui vox regum. 
lingua salutis, foederis orator, pacis via, terminus irae, semen amici- 
tiae, belli Fuga, litibus hostis. Novit et hoc Oriens, hoc ultimus axis 

Iberi, hoc scit bruma rigens, scit let) Africa solibus usta. Bis denas et 

quinque simul legatio nostra signat in orbe Vias et numquam strata 
| *tracta) labore. Cursus erat volucer, namque anno pervigil uno bis 

maris Oceani, bis Pontica litora vidi Europamque Asiamque sequens 
duo (sic; ?secantia) limina mundi). Much of this extensive diplo- 

matic activity doubtless took place between c. 195 and 509 (see 
below ). 
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He was already of high rank in 503; Ennod. Ep. 123 (summer 
503), ur 11 (early 504) (both style him ‘sublimitas tua’). He held 
office at court in early 506, Ennod. Ep. iv 33 (one of the "viri comi- 
tatensis exercitii’ who were ‘occupati’, and ‘obsequiis principalibus 
adhaerentes’; this letter also mentions his *urbanitas . . . aulicis 
excocta fornacibus’); and in July 508, Ennod. Ep. v 5 (te... prin- 
cipalis sibi cura coniungat et morum claritudo ita publicis rebus 
misceat, ut amabilis a te saporem quietis excludat; later satisfaciens 

..regnantis imperiis and nostis quid poscat aula). He was at Ravenna 
early in 508; Ennod. £p. v112, 27. 

Between 503 and 508 Ennodius wrote several letters to Senarius; 
Ennod. Ep. 1 23 (summer 503),n111 (early) 504), 34 (late 504), 1v 
27 (early 506), 33 (early 506), v 15 (Sept. 506), vi 8 (winter 507/8), 
12 (early 508), 27 (early 508), vir 5 (mid 508). 

V(IR) I(NLVSTRIS), COMES PATRIMONII a. 509-510: he was appointed 
comes patrimonii for the third indiction (509 Sept. 1-510 Aug. 31); 
Cass. Var. iV 3 (addressed ‘Senario v.i. comiti privatarum' (sic); cape 
igitur per indictionem tertiam illustris comitivae nostri patrimonii 
dignitatem), 4 (announcing the appointment to the senate; illustrem 

virum Senarium comitivae patrimonii dignitate subveximus), cf. 

Epitaph (aulica quippe comes rexi patrimonia clarus). He reccived 
three letters from Theoderic while in this office; Cass. Var, 1v 7, 11, 
13 (all a, 509/510; addressed ‘Senario v.i. comiti privatarum’, but 
cf. Jones, LRE 1255 with n. 44). He also had a letter from Enna- 
dius; Ep. vir 7 (early 510). Cf. Anonymus 35. 

PATRICIVS: et mea patricio fulserunt cingula cultu; Epitaph. 
In 515/516 he received a letter from Avitus (bishop of Vienne) 

asking him to enquire from Pope Hormisdas for news about the 
papal embassy to the East; Ep. 39 (styled ‘vir illustrissimus ). He 
also received à letter on theological matters from John the deacon; 
PL 59, 399 (domino merito illustri semperque magnifico filio 
Senario). 

Senator | PVR 407 Feb, 22 

[he writer Symmachus was under an obligation to Senator's 

father (omnibus rebus inlustris et mihi eximia veneratione recolen: 

dus; i.e. the father was dead) and therelore interceded on his behall, 

probably in 389/394, over a property dispute; Symm, Ep. ("1 (in 

389/394 to Flavianus the elder = Flavianus 15, in PL RE 1), 

PVR a. 107 Feb. 22, CTh xvi 5.40* (= C/ 15.4); one MS and CJ 

style him ‘ppo’; the law concerns the heresies of Manichaeism, 

Montanism and Priscillianism and refers to provincial governors and 

989 



SENATOR 1 

their officia and to ‘defensores et principales urbium singularum"; 
praetorian prefects will certainly have been sent copies of the law, 
but so will the PVR since Manichees are attested at Rome in this 

period, cf. CTh xvt 5.3, 18, 62. See however Chastagnol, Les Fastes, 

262 n. 91. 

SENATOR 2 (?v.c.); priest (in Gaul) E/MV 

Of noble birth (natalibus nobilis); husband of Nectariola; he was 
a priest at Alesia (Alise-Ste-Reine) and was acquainted with Ger- 
manus of Auxerre, who visited him twice, the second time in 448; 

Constantius, V. Germani 22, 29. 

SENATOR 3 (?v.c.); bishop of Milan. M/L V 

One of the bishops of Milan honoured in verse by Ennodius; 
Ennod. Carm. n 87. The opening lines praise him as preeminent 
over consuls; vv. 1-2 (qui vicit trabeas solium cinctumque Gabinum, 
consulibus praestans ecce Senator adest). It is not clear what Enno- 
dius means by these eulogies; it may be that Senator was of aristo- 

cratic family and could have pursued a secular career with reason- 

able prospects of reaching high office, even the consulship, but 
chose to give up his worldly prospects and instead to enter the 
church and follow a religious career. If so, he may have been a 
descendant of Senator 1. 

The closing verses of Ennodius (vv. 7 -10), alluding to a visit by 

Senator to the East, may refer to the years 450-451, if this Senator 

is identical with the priest of that name who travelled to Constanti- 

nople and Milan in those years with letters of Pope Leo 1; Leo, Ep, 

69-71,83. 
The dates of his episcopacy are not known. 

Fl. Senator 4 cos. (East) 436; patricius 

He visited Euphratensis in c. 434; Theod. Ep. 44 (see below). 
CONSVL (East) posterior a. 436 with Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 9 

(East): Fasti, Rossi1 696, /LCV 2656, CIL x11691 = /LCV 258. 
After 436 (he is called avnp trarixoc) he was sent by Theodosius 

Il on an embassy to Attila, and went by sea as far as Odessus; Prisc. 

fr. 4. This embassy, about which nothing else is known, was perhaps 

in 442/443, after Attila renewed pressure on the Romans in 441 

and before the peace of Anatolius 10 in 443 (cf. Bury, LRE 1273-5). 
Later, in 449, Attila named Senator with Nomus 1 and Anatolius as 

the men who would be most acceptable to him as Roman envoys; 
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Prisc. fr. 8 (although he did not in fact accompany them on their 
embassy in 450; Prisc. frr. 13-14). 

PATRICIVS a. 446/7-451: 446/7, Theod. Ep. 44 (addressed Levdruspr 
rarputc ); c. Nov, 448, Theod. Ep. 93 (Levarwpr narpweo ); 451, 
ACOec. (see below). 

In 446/447 he received from Theodoret a letter asking his aid in 
relieving the city of Cyrrhus of heavy tax burdens imposed twelve 
years previously (cf. Ep. 47) when Senator was in Euphratensis; 
Theod. Ep. 44. He also received in c. Nov. 448 a letter asking him to 

listen kindly to a delegation of bishops who were in Constantinople 
to plead for Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 93. In 449 April 14 he was 
named among high secular dignitaries in acclamations at Edessa; 
AGWZG, NF XV 1, p. 17 (no titles are recorded in this passage). 

In 451 he was present at several sessions of the Council of Chal- 
cedon; ACOec. t1 i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), u iii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 

(Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25) (he is always styled 6 ueyaNorperéararoc 
Kat év&oEóraroc and bnárcov Kai rarpikux). Since no office is named here, 

he will never have held any of the high offices of state, but must 

nevertheless have been for over fifteen years among the most influen- 
tial advisers of Theodosius II, and after him of Marcian; cf. Theod. 

Ep. 44 (written in 446/7; xapic ra Xcornpt rov Show, dri TO Üperépoo 

ueyé8et del mpoariBmo. Tas rcov à&wouáro TAS). 

He founded the Church of the Archangel Michael at Byzantium; 
Proc. Aed. 13.14 (mpds Eeváropés twos row rarpucto» ). In 437/438 he 

gave a table made of silver and weighing 720 pounds to the church 
at Edessa; Chron. Edess. 60. 

Flavius Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator 

Sengilachus friend of Plinta 435/440 

Friend of Plinta; sent by him in 435/440 to persuade the Hun 
Rua to accept only Plinta as Roman envoy; Prisc. fr. ]. 

Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 

SEPTIMINVS I proconsul Africae 405 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 403 Feb. 20-Sept. 13: 403 Feb, 20, CTh 
xn 6.29%; 403 March 26, CTh vin 5.64* + xi 1.19%; 403 Sept. 15, 
Gesta Coll. Carth. ut 174 = Mansi vi 217 (Septimine, vir clarissime 
proconsulum summe sublimis). 
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SEPTIMINVS 2 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastagnol, Le 
sénat romain, 67 n. 2. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

(S)EPTIMIVS...1 ?vicarius urbis Romae. IV/V 

Septimius was buried at Vienne where his grave inscription, 
extant in one MS only in a much damaged form, apparently gave 
details of his career; xu 1858 Vienne. The text reads as follows: ... 
Septimius... /...adulescentia sua al... /.. Viennensis Prima 

./«.. terae GECIMAE (2)... / ... consil(2)iarius in Machedonia 

./...iterum in provincia ., . / .. . consiliarius proconsulis. . ./ 
Aemilia Leguria... / . . . vicarius urbis Romae.../... qui 
secum.../... tres... depositus? | ..in pa(?) ce v kal(endas) (?) 
.[ «fn pace... The restorations are speculative, but suggest that 

he was perhaps a native of Viennensis Prima, who served twice as 
consiliartus, first in Macedonia and then under a proconsul (pre- 
sumably of Africa or Achaea), then became, perhaps, governor (con- 
sularis) of Aemilia et Liguria and finally vicarius urbis Romae. 

(4)7TIVS SEPTIMIVS 2 senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32205. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Vibius Sequester: author ?IV/V; PLRE t. 

SERANVS proconsul Africae 397 

VICARIVS (AFRICAE) c, 395/6: he was approached by catholic 

bishops in Africa for help against Optatus, Donatist bishop of Thamu- 
gadi; Aug. c. litt. Pet. 11 83 (184) (vicarius). This office must have 

preceded the proconsulate, but not by very much; cf. Frend, The 

Donatist Church, 240, 

PROCONSVL (AFRICAE) a. 397: in 397, when Gildo (PLRE t) was 

virtual ruler of Africa, the Donatist bishops brought the Maximianist 

bishop of Membressa, Salvius, before Seranus; Aug. e. Cresc. IV 

48(58) (proconsul). 

Serapion; see Sarapion. 

Serena: wile of Stilicho; PLRE 1. 
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SERENIANVS v.C., tribunus (?fori suarii) 418-419 

Vir clarissimus tribunus; at Rome on Dec. 28, 418 and Jan. 6, 

119, when he helped the PVR Symmachus 6 to maintain order 
during papal elections; Coll. Avell. 14.6, 16.4. Probably tribunus 
fori suarii rather than tribunus et notarius (cf. Chastagnol, La pré- 
fecture urbaine, 172-3, 387 n. 5, and see Aphrodisius 1). 

Serenus 1: grammaticus IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

Sere(nus) 2 ?advocatus (fori Thebaidis) E V 

Eépn[voc] yevóuevoc ox[o]Aaaruóc rá£eox Tyeuo[vi]ac O[nBarboc]; Soc. 
Scient. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Litt. X1 4, pp. 40-1 Hermopolis (‘The- 
bais Inferior), dated June 15, 417. The document concerns his 
heirs; he was therefore already dead. Possibly ayo\aorud< rdtews 
should be interpreted as equivalent to advocatus fort; cf. e.g. Auden- 
tius, Cardemeas and Zenodotus 3. 

Serenus 3 tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 

Ep. 1186, 413, 429, 462, 466, 1 279 (addressed Zeprvco rpifosvo:), 
Ep. 1 187, 189, v 142, 339, 563-4 (either Xeprvc or ro aro). He 

visited Constantinople; Ep. 1 462. Perhaps he was a tribunus et 
notarius. Possibly identical with Serenus 4. 

SERENVS 4 tribunus et notarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. n 

29] (addressed Lepnvw rpijoUvo) vorapiw). He may well be identical 

with Serenus 3. 

AGRIVS SERENVS 5 v.c. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32157. For his 
date, see Aggerius. 

Fl. Serenus 6 ex tribunis (East) 525 

'O Aaunpór(aroc) an[d] TPBodvev; son of Martyrtus ò Ths Aauzpa«c 

wun; native of Oxyrhynchus; P. land. 43 Oxyrhynchus, dated 525. 

(Fl. Serenus 7 scholasticus and defensor (of Oxyrhynchus) ?VI 

'O £voyui(coraroc) axfopraorudc kai [ë k6uox THK Naumpas "'Ot[vjpv- 
yx(ercov) 1óAecoc ; PSI 790 Oxyrhynchus. 
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Sergius | lawyer 460 

A lawyer (rmv émoTnEny vouos) in Thrace; already elderly in 460, 

when he took his young son Ioannes 24 to Daniel the Stylite at 
Constantinople to have a demon cast out; his son was cured and 

became a monk; V. Dan. Styl. 29, 33-4, 

Sergius 2 father of Anastasius 8 L V/E VI 

Father of the comes Anastasius 8; a devout monophysite; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. Sel. im 1 (a. 513/518). 

SERGIVS 3 v.magn. (East) L V/E VI 

'O rr& Meyadonperovs uns; husband of Auxentia 1 c.f; father of 

Martha c.f. (PLRE m); probably native of Antioch where his pro- 

perty lay; he died when his daughter was not yet 13 (she was not 
yet 20 in 533); Just. Nov. 155 (a. 533 Feb. 1). 

SERGIVS 4 governor (?consularis) of Syria II 513/518 

‘The magnificent Sergius, the governor (ryš'= head) of the 
second people of the Syrians', took a letter to Severus of Antioch 

in 513/518; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. viti 1. The governor of Syria Secunda 
was perhaps a consularis by this date; cf. Just. Nov. 8, not. 9. 

Sergius 5 scholasticus (?at Antioch or Apamea) 514/518 

Native of Antioch; a scholasticus ('axoAaorixóc'); a monophysite; 
Severus of Antioch told Petrus bishop of Apamea that he wanted 
Sergius enrolled in the service of the church; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. r5 
(a. 514/518). 

Sergius 6 doctor and sophist (East) 515/518 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 31 
(a. 515/518; ‘from the letter ro Sergius the physician and sophist"). 
Cf. Sergius 8. 

Sergius 7 PPO (Orientis) 517 

Native of Zeugma (in Euphratensis); son of Aphthonius 4 and 
brother of Sabinus 9; Suid. X 246. 

ADVOCATE: he practised as a barrister in the court of the PPO; 

Joh. Lyd. de mag. n 21 (èx rwv Suan Gv prrópov), Suid. E 246 (and 
Bu myópov rcv Ümápxco ). 

SOPHIST: he also practised as a sophist and attracted the notice of 

the emperor Anastasius; Joh. Lyd. de mag. 11 21 (avnp aout kai 
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ıd Toix AGyous aidb€owsos "Avaaraoio Tw xpnoTw ). He was the author of 
an Epitaphios addressed to his brother Sabinus and ol a work ùnėp 
T&v Bik oM ycov npo "Apuaretb qv; Suid. E 246. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 517 April 1-Dec. 1: 517 April 1, C/ v 27.6*; 

Dec. 1, CJ u 7.24^ (concerns Syria Secunda); addressee of an undated 
law of Anastasius, CJ XI 43.11^. A prefectorial edict of his is extant; 
Zachariae von Lingenthal, Avék6ora, p. 265 no, 23, p. 274 no. 23. 

Kai abros Ünapxo« vpatrcopio yeyovox; Suid. X 246. He praised his staff 

of archivists; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 20 (Sergius à r0NX, who became 
Ürapxoc olos oùk GAAS). He pressed charges against the scriniarius 
Hermias 6 in spite of an intervention by Anastasius; Joh. Lyd. de 

mag. 1 50 (Zepytou roù róre rv érapxórnra biémovrox ). 
EX CONSVL ET PATRICIVS: Suid. X 246 (kai amd bnatww Kai rarpixux ); 

the consulship must have been honorary, since his name is not in the 
Fasti of consules ordinarii. 

SERGIVS 8 comes et archiatrus (East) 519/538 

Addressee of two letters from Severus of Antioch, written during 
the latter's exile; both addressed ‘to Sergius the Count ('xóurc') and 
archiatrus’ (*apxiarpos'); Sev. Ant. Ep. 85, 86. Perhaps identical with 
Sergius 6. See also Sergius archiatrus of Reshaina (Zach. HE 1x 19, 

X 1, Mich. Syr. ix 23) in PLRE m. 

Sergius 9 grammaticus (East) E VI 

Theological opponent of Severus of Antioch; Phot. Bibl. 230 
(styled ò ypaupyarixos ). He wrote a book attacking the Council of 

Tyre, which Severus refuted; Chron. 846, p. 221 = 1 68. 

Sergius: the name Sergius (grammaticus) in Zach. HE vu 10 is an 
error for Ioannes; see Ioannes 74. 

SERONATVS ?vicarius Septem Provinciarum 469 

He was badly educated; Sid. Ap. Ep. it 1.2 (ne primis quidem 
apicibus sufficienter initiatus) (Sidonius however is very hostile to 

Seronatus and doubtless exaggerates). 
?VICARIVS SEPTEM PROVINCIARVM a. 469: he exercised judicial func- 

tions in the Auvergne; Sid. Ap. Ep.11.2-3, v 13.5-4. He was respon- 
sible for taxation both there and among the Gabalitam; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 
1.3,v 13.2. In office in 469; Sid. Ap. Ep. i1] (a. 469). He clearly held 

office in the civil administration but was neither a PPO (inludens prae- 
fectis; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 1.3) nor governor of a single province (provincias 
propinantem; Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 7.2); he was probably vicarius of the PPO 
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in Southern Gaul |? with the title of vicarius Septem Provinciarum, 
although some of these provinces were now in Visigothic hands) (cf. 
Stein, Bas-Emp. t, ch. Xi n. 163), or possibly a senior finance official, 
e.g. rationalis per quinque provincias. At least twice he seems to 
have visited the Visigothic court; Sid. Ap. Ep. tt 1.1 (at Aturres), v 
13.1 (at Toulouse). He is alleged to have surrendered territory to 
the Visigoths, Ep. vit 7.2; to have promoted the billeting of Goths 
on Roman landowners (implet cotidie silvas fugientibus villas hospi- 
tibus), and to have enforced Visigothic rather than Roman laws 
(leges Theodosianas calcans Theodericianasque proponens), Ep. 1t 
1.3. He therefore followed a policy of favouring the Visigoths. 
Sidonius, who calls him ‘Catilina saeculi nostri’ (Ep. 1 1.1), alleges 
that he was avaricious and his administration of justice corrupt; Ep. 

m 1.1-3, v 13.3-4. He was brutal in his treatment ot prisoners; Ep. 
iu 1.2, v 13.3. He also imposed novel forms of taxation; Ep. u 1.3, 
y 133. 

The provincials finally. (before 475) brought charges of treason 
with the Goths against him and he was tried and executed; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. vi 7.2 (a. 474/475) (Seronatum barbaris provincias propinantem 
non timuerunt legibus tradere, quem convictum deinceps res publica 
vix praesumpsit occidere). 

He was a large slow-moving man, but quick-tempered (sic ira 
celer, quod piger mole); Sid. ^p. Ep. v 15.2. 

Serotinus ex protectoribus (East) V/VI 

Xopgaroürkr Xnpourivov azo zpcornkzopoov; MAMA in 711 Corvcus 

(Cilicia). 

Serpentius (Theoph. AM 5955): see Libius Severus. 

Serranus client of Petronius Maximus MV 

Criticized by Sidonius Apollinaris for describing his patron (pat- 
ronus tuus) Petronius Maximus 22 as ‘felicissimus’; he had written 

to Marcellinus 5 a long letter in his praise: Sid. Ap. Ep. tt 13. 

Sersaon (or Sesaon) relative of Geiseric M V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 203 (possibly not Germanic). 

Cognatus regis (sc. Geiserici); he received some catholic slaves 

who were later banished after he reported them to Geiseric as evil 

influences on his other staff; Vict. Vit. 135. 

Perhaps identical with the unnamed Vandal war leader, brother- 

in-law of Geiseric, who was defeated and badly wounded while 
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leading a raid on Campania in 458; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 435-9. Cf, 

Courtois, Les Vandales et l'Afrique, p. 394, no, 11. 

Servandus 523/526 

Vir strenuus; sent by Theoderic with Catellus to exact payment 

from some shippers for corn which they had diverted from Rome to 
Africa and sold for their own profit; Cass. Var. v 35 (a. 523/526). 

Sulpicius Lupercus Servasius iunior poet ?V 

Author of two Latin poems, de cupiditate and de vetustate; Anth. 
Lat. 1 648-9. Cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 1, 791.5 (= p. 47). 

Servatus | rebel under Honorius 395/423 

Named among the ‘tyranni’ under Honorius; Pol. Silv. laterculus 
78-9 (= Chron. Min. 1, 523). He is otherwise unknown. 

SERVATVS 2 dux Raetiarum 507/511 

Served under Theoderic; addressee of Cass. Var. 1 11 (a, 507/511). 

SER VILIA (v1 37125 =ILCV 130): PLRE t. 

Servilio teacher of Ennodius I. V/E VI 

Styled ‘magister’ and ‘sanctitas tua’ by Ennodius in a letter to 
him; Ennod. Ep. v 14 (a. 506). He may have been Ennodius' 'spiri- 
tual' teacher, and so, presumably, a cleric. 

FORTVNATIANVS SERVILIVS: v.c., consularis (Cretae) 

IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Servius 1: commentator on Vergil L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

SERVIVS 2 (?v.c.) (in Africa) 484 

Generosus et nobilis vir; native of Thuburbo Maius; a catholic, he 

suffered persecution under Geiseric and Huneric, losing his life in 
484; Vict. Vit. ttt 25. Possibly of senatorial family. 

Sesi... cubicularius (in Italy) V/VI 

$ / Sesi. . . / cubicolarius vot(um) / solvit; Not. Scav, 1928, 293 
n. 13 Aquileia. 

Sev. s. PVR ?bcefore 483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32217. For his 
date, see Aggerius. 
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SETARA (2c.f.) (East) 404/407 

Addressee of a letter trom John Chrysostom in exile; she was 
known to him only through a mutual acquaintance (called Libanius); 

John alludes to her noble birth (aov 7; evyevea) and asked for news of 
her household (mept tov oikov aov tarros); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 229. 

SEVERIANA (c.f) M/LV 

Daughter of Sidonius Apollinaris 6 and Papianilla 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
11 12,2 (a. 461/467). See stemma 14. 

SEVERIANVS 1 ex comite (East) 451 

Vir magnificentissimus, ex comite; present at the sixth session of 

(Latin version only; his name and titles have fallen out of the Greek 
version). His name occurs after the list of former administrators and 
among those whose offices were titular (vacantes) or honorary 

(honorarit). Since the lists conclude with spectabiles comites et 

tribuni notarii, it may be presumed that his rank was at least specta- 
bilis, and possibly illustris. 

SEVERIANVS 2 ?provincial governor (East) ?453/466 

Son ol Auxentius 7 and grandson of Callinicus 2, of a leading 

family of Damascus which traced its line back to Roman ancestors 
who had settled in Alexandria; Dam. fr. 278 7 Suid. X 180, cf. Dam. 

fr. 303 = Epit. Phot. 290 (6 zoMrT "lnc, i.e. a citizen of Damascus). 

He studied rhetoric and poetry and specialized in Roman law; 

Dam. lr. 278 = Suid. X 180, His father intended him to become an 
advocate, but his awn intention was to study philosophy at Athens 

under Proclus 4; his father would not agree but after he died Seve- 

rianus went to Athens; Dam. tr. 278 = Suid. X 180, fr. 278a = Epit. 
Phot. 285. 

?PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR: instead ol pursuing philosophy he entered 

public life and obtained office (eic zv roMreiar éavróv kat eis dpyas 

éfewoe pépa), Dam. fr. 278 = Suid. X 180, fr. 278a = Epit. Phot. 

285. He was not avaricious and avoided extortion, but was conten- 

tious and ambitious and refused to yield even to his superiors (ovdevi 

TOv uedóvo àpxóvrow) if he thought he had right on his side; Dam. 
frr. 278, 278a. He was an dpywv; Dam. fr, 281 = Epit. Phot. 286. He 
exercised judicial powers but was excessively severe (6udtuw 8é 
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"ikpóraroc rv) and gave a number of bad decisions, including some 

unjustified death sentences, to which he attributed the lack of suc- 

cess in his career thereafter; Dam. fr. 280 = Suid. X 180, From this 
it appears that he was a provincial governor but held no further post. 

He is said to have waged a feud with Aspar and Ardabur | but 
being a pagan to have had the worst of it; Dam. fr. 304 = Suid. X 
180. If this is the dispute with his superiors in office mentioned 
above, he must have been governor between 453 and 466, since 

Ardabur was MVM per Orientem at the time of their quarrel (cf. 

Fasti); his province might have been in Ardabur's district, i.e. the 
East, In any case the feud was before 471 when Aspar and Ardabur 
were killed. 

He was offered a high post by Zeno, probably the practorian pre- 
fecture, but subject to certain conditions, and he refused; he showed 

the letter of Zeno to Damascius; Dam. fr. 305 = Suid. X 180 ( robrw 
karemmyyeiNaro Ziva Baarrevs, ei yévorra rov KPATOUITWP, rnv péra Bagd éa 

ueyiarnv àpymv ); the allusion to of kparobvzec shows that he was 

offered the post on condition that he became a Christian. Sec A. 
Cameron, in Proc. Cam. Phil. Soc. 195, Ns 15 (1969), p. 18. 

He was once involved in a plot against Zeno, apparently to revive 

the cause of paganism, but it was betrayed by his fellow-conspira- 
tors; among them was the surviving son of Aspar, Herminericus; 
Severianus narrowly escaped with his life; Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. Phot. 
290, 

He was highly regarded by his contemporaries for his critical 
judgement of literature; Dam. fr. 276 = Suid. T 166, fr. 284 = Suid. 

N 477. In conversation with Damascius he showed his critical acumen 
and his fluent delivery in his comments on the speeches of Isocrates, 
discoursing not like a sophist but like a philosopher; he encouraged 
Damascius' younger brother, lulianus 18, to study literature; he 
expressed a dislike of the writings of Callimachus; Dam. fr. 282 = 

Suid. X 180. He was a tireless letter-writer, and corresponded with 
Arcadius + of Larissa; Dam. fr. 279 = Suid, X 180. 

He was known as an obstinate character; Dam. fr. 278. He was 
also vain; Dam. fr. 281. He was a devout pagan: Dam. fr. 305, fr 
304. 

Severianus 3 poet and rhetor MV 

Native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 311. Invited by the emperor 

Majorian to Arles, where he attended à banquet with Sidonius 
Apollinaris (in 458/61); Sid. Ap. Ep. IX 13.4. He was a poet; Sid. 
Ap. Carm. 1X 315, Ep. 1x 13.4, 15.1, v. 37. Also a rhetor; Ep. ix 15.1, 
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637. Author of a work on rhetoric (sic scribere non minus valen- 
tem. Marcus Quintilianus ut solebat): Sid. Ap. Carm. IX 316-17. 
Possibly therefore identical with Iulius Severianus 7. Cf. Schanz- 
Hosius Iv. 2, p. 58, 

SEVERIAXUIS 4 v.c, VIVI 

Eclesia tratruim itune restituit ritulum M, A. I. Severiani c.v., ex 
mgienio) Nsteri; vin 9585 + 20958 =/LCV 1583 Caesarea (Maure- 

tanta), The sense of the letters "M.A. 1.’ is uncertain. 

SEVERIANVS 5 \.0., comes consistorianus (East). 515-516 

V.c., comes sacri ost) consistorii; Coll. Avell. 111. Bearer of 

letters between Constantinople and Rome in 515-516; Coll. Avell. 
110 (a, 515 July 8; Hormisdas to Anastasius), Coll. Avell. 111 (a. 

516 July 16: Anastasius ro Hormisdas), Coll. Avell. 112 (date lost; 

Hormisdas to Anastasius answering 111), Coll. Avell. 113 (a. 516 

July 28; Anastasius ro the senate of Rome), Coll. Avell. 114 (un- 

dated: rhe senate to Anastasis answering 113). He travelled with 
Iheopompus 3 in 516; Coll. Avell, 111-14. 

DOMITIUS SEVERIANUS 6: v.c., consularis Campaniae IV/V; 
PLRE 1. 

[ultus Severianus 7 writer on rhetoric IV/VI 

Author of a work on rhetoric (Praecepta artis rhetoricae); Halm, 

Rhet. Lat, Min., p. 355, ef. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 265-6. 

Possibly identical with Severianus 3, 

(S)yallustius Severianus 8 exceptor of the PVR 402 

Sallustius Severianus exceptor prael. urbi; died aged 22, buried at 

Rome on June 21, 402;v1 37741 7 /LCV 451a. 

Severinus |: CRP 588-390, CSL 391, PVC 398-399; PLRE 1. 

Severinus 2 PVC 423-424 

Lo judge by his name and date, he may have been a descendant 
(’son) of Severinus l. 

PVG a, 327 Sept, 29-424 Jan. 9: 425 Sept. 29, CJ vir 10.11 (the 

MSS call him ‘p.p.’, which is evidently wrong, see below); 424 Jan. 9, 

CTh Xv 1.52 (MSS p.u.; the law concerns rents from the porticus 
Zeuxippi, so he must have been PVC). 
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SEVERVS 2 

Severinus iunior 3 cos. 487 

CONSVL (West) a. 482 with Fl. Trocundes (East): Fasti, Coll. 

Avell, 68-9, Simplicius, Ep. 20. For inscriptions which might he 
either 461 or 482, see Severinus 5. Cf. stemma 22. 

Severinus 1 vanl. (in Italy). 520 

Sent to Savia by Theoderic to reassess the tribute in 525/526; 

Cass. Var. v 14 (a. 523/526; addressed ‘Severino v.i."), 15 (a. 525/ 

526; styled ‘illustris et magnificus' and ‘vir illustris"). He was perhaps 

a peraequator. Vir illustris; sent with Osuin to govern Dalmatia in 

526/527 by Athalaric; Cass. Var. 1x 9 (a. 526/527). Cl. stemma 22. 

Fl. Severinus 5 cos. 461 

Full name; SEG xiv 812, 813, PSI in 175. Cf. stemma 22. 

He held his position as a man of influence throughout the political 
vicissitudes of the 450s in the West; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.10 (vir inter 
ingentes principum motus atque inaequalem reipublicae statum 
gratiae semper aequalis). 

CONSVL (West) a. 461 with Fl. Dagalaiphus 2 (Fast): Fasti, Sid, 

Ap. Ep. 111.10-11, PS/ m 175, SEG xiv 812, 813: the consulships 
recorded on several inscriptions (Rossi 878-9, CIL v 5155,1x 1074, 

X 1342, xim 5657, AE 1914, 68) might be either 461 or 482. 

In 461 he was present at a banquet given at Arles bv the emperor 
Majorian, which is described at length by Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. 111.10-11, 16 (he was the senior person present alter the 

emperor). 
In 476/483 his name was inscribed on a seat in the Flavian amphi 

theatre; V1 32206 (Severinus v.c. et inl. ex cons, ord.) For the date, 

see Aggerius. 

Macius Severinus 6: tribunus legionis II Italicae IV/ V; PLRE 1. 

Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior 

Venantius Severinus Faustus 

.. wal, . Severinus Festus Vitalis 

Severus 1 (AE 1954, 59): PLRE t. 

SEVERVS2 (asco) LIN GR 

Brother of Pinianus (PLRE 1) (and therefore son of Valerius Seve- 

rus 29 in PLRE 1); he opposed the sale of the lamily properties by 
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SEVERVS 2 

————M ——— ——— 

Pinianus and Melania iunior; V. Mel. Gr. 10, 12, V. Mel. Lat. 110, 

12. [he brothers were commended to Patroinus by Symmachus for 
help after their father's death; Symm. Ep. vu 116, 

SEVERVS 3 consularis Campaniae 400-401 

He was a friend of Symmachus (in PLRE 1); Symm. Ep. v1 5, 38, 
vir 11H. Related to Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE 1); 
Ep. v149 (parens vester). Acquainted with the vicarius Anonymus 
48. 

GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) of Campania a. 400-401: he was judge of 
first instance in a case involving a citizen of Liternum (therefore he 

was governor of Campania); Symm. Ep. vt 5 (a. 399/400). He retired 
from office in 401, apparently at his own wish; Symm. Ep. v138 
(summer 401) (molestia publica liberatus in patriae otium reverte- 

tur). He is perhaps identical with an unnamed governor of Cam- 
pania who received several letters from Symmachus; Symm. £p. ix 
131, 136, 138, 139 (c. a. 401). 

He is mentioned in Symm. Ep. v149 (a. 396/398; in Campania), 
vu 111 (undated; recommended to Patroinus). Addressee of a letter 

from Symmachus; Symm. Ep. vm 6. 

Probably not identical with the ‘vir honestus' Severus mentioned 

in an undated letter of Symmachus; Symm. Ep. tx 49. 

Severus 4 former prefect (East) (?PVC or PPO) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk mentioning the exile of 

John Chrysostom and the fate of those responsible; Nil. Ep. m1 199 

(addressed Zempw ano érüpxow). No Severus is known in this period 

as PPO or PVC. The title could be honorary, but not necessarily so. 

(SEV)ERVS 5 v.C., ?primicerius scrinii (at Milan) 432 

Severus v.c., prim(icerius) scrin(ii) tabulari(orum) Mediol(anen- 

sium); died aged about 45, buried in 432 at Salona; m 9517 =D 

9044 = /LCV 122 Salona (Dalmatia). The interpretation is not cer- 

tain; Severus was presumably head of the scriniarit subordinate to 

the (two) tabularii at Milan, whether in the officium of the PPO or 

of the governor of Aemilia et Liguria is uncertain; cf. Jones, Studies 
in Roman Government and Law,166-7. 

Severus 6 v.d.. agens in rebus (East) c, +44 

'O xaBociuiévoc LaytoTpiavac 6 "yevóuevoc goufa8 uo0fa THs TXOAN TOV... 

ua yuarpuivcov (i.e. v.d., agens in rebus, factus subadiuva scholae 

agentum in rebus); employed by Nomus | mag. off. as a private 
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debt-collector (in c. 444); ACOec. n iii, p. 21. For similar titles, cf, 
Vranius 4. 

Severus 7 ex CRP (East) 451 

Vir magnificentissimus ex comite privatarum; present at the sixth 
session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. n iii.ii, 
p. 149 (Latin version only; his name has dropped out of rhe Greek 
version). His name occurs in the list of former administrators, and 
his office was probably therefore genuine, rather than titular (vacans). 

Severus 8 patricius (East) 474 

Senator of Constantinople; prudent and just; sent by the emperor 
Zeno as envoy to the Vandal king Geiseric in 474, having been made 
patricius to give the embassy greater status; he persuaded Geiseric to 
release without ransom many Roman captives and to let him pur- 
chase others; Malch. fr. 3 ( Zevnpov ék rhe Bovis mpeafeurtw aipeiras, 

dvi pa kai acoópocvr Siadéperv bokoüvra kat rc bee rà ikara. kal 

TaTpik.oy adTov Tomoas àronéunet, Öms èk. THC dtias rhs npcafelac rà 

axmnpa. kara ak eváaot aeuvórepov ). He also persuaded Geiseric to allow 

the catholics of Carthage to worship freely; Vict, Vit. 151 (per 
patricium Severum). 

SEVERVS 9 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Severi et Galli; probably brothers; named on a seat in the Flavian 

ampitheatre; V1 32114. For their rank and date, sec Aggerius. 

(SEV)ERVS 10 c.v. (at Rome) 2476/4853 
Aede . .ii. . . et Severus c.c. v.v.; named on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; v1 32100. Presumably they were brothers. For their 
date, see Aggerius, 

(SE)VERVS 11 c.v. (at Rome) ?476/485 

. .Veri c.v.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; Chastag 
nol, Le sénat romain, 67 n. 2. For his date, see Aggerius. 

Severus 12 ?advocate or teacher; then a priest 1. V 

He preferred an ecclesiastical career to one involving secular 
learning, perhaps as an advocate or teacher (exoAaorur); he became 

a priest at Tripolis in Phoenice and was a leading figure there (rà 

npwreia eixe) when in c. 490 he baptized his namesake Severus, the 
later bishop of Antioch; Zach. V. Sev., p. 81. 
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Severus 15 citizen of Sevthopolis L V/E VI 

Brother of Sophronius 4; they were repuorrot at Scythopolis, 
their native town; relative of the monk Basil; Cyr. Scyth, V. Sabae 

34. Possibly persons ol rank. 

Severus 14 (?v.inL) 508 

Husband of Mellesa imlustrts femina (hence presumably himself 

an inlustris; she will have followed her husband's rank); she died in 
508 before him, by which date their children had married well; 
Ennod. Carm. n 117, vc. 5-8 (quae victrix fortem tenui per blanda 
maritum, melle meo vertens iura, Severe, tua, Quos genui, celsa 
coniunctos stirpe reliqui. Quod votum est sanctis, coniuge prae- 
morior}, 

SEVERVS 15 (v.c.) EVI 
Ennodius composed a speech in 512 on the occasion of Severus 

and Paterius 2 going to school; both were of noble family and 

descended from consuls; Ennad. Dictio xu. Severus was perhaps a 
descendant of Fi. Messius Phoebus Severus 19 (cos. 470), possibly 

his grandson, 

SEVERVS 16 v.sp., corrector Lucaniae et Bruttii c. 527 

V (ir) s(pectabilis); addressee of three letters from Athalaric; Cass. 

Var. vin 31-3 (all c. a. 527). He was told to encourage landowners 
and curiales in Bruttium to return to the towns to dwell, Cass. Var. 

vut 31; to enquire into horse-stealing near Scyllaceum (in Bruttium), 

vit 32; and to protect merchants at a fair in Lucania, vni 33 (called 
'spectabilitas vestra'). He was evidently governor (corrector) of 
Lucania and Bruttium. 

so LVS SEVERVS H vic. E/MYV 

V.c.: contemporary with Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 (cos. 431); 
V1 1791 in hortis Iustinianeis (inscribed after Bassus's consulship). 

Libius Severus 18 Augustus 461-163 

Libius Severus; Coins (in Cohen? vm, p. 227), D 811, Rossit 808. 

A late source, Theoph. AM 5955, suggests that he was nicknamed 

‘Serpentius’, but the text is corrupt and the meaning uncertain. 
Native of Lucania; Chron, Gall. 511 no. 636, Cass, chron. s.a. 461. 

AVGVSTVS (West) a. 461 Nov. 19-465 Nov. 14: proclaimed Augus- 

tus by Ricimer 2 at Ravenna on Nov. 19, 461; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 
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461 (Nov. 19), Cass. chron. s.a. 461, Marcell. com. s.a, 461, Chron. 
Gall. 511 no. 636, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 461 (July 7), Theoph. AM 5955 
(July 7). He was not recognised by the emperor Leo in the East; 
Jord. Rom. 335. He died at Rome on Nov. 14, 465; Fast. Vind. 
Prior. s.a. 465 (Aug. 15), Pasch. Camp. s.a, 465, Jord. Rom. 356, 
Get. 236. The date of Fast. Vind. requires correction, since Severus 
issued a law on Sept. 25; cf. Nov. Sev. 2 and Seeck, Regesten, 412. 
The allegation that Ricimer poisoned him (Cass. chron, s.a. 464) is 
implicitly denied by Sidonius Apollinaris (Sid. Ap. Carm. u 317-18 
auxerat Augustus naturae lege Severus divorum numerum). 

Fl. Messius Phoebus Severus 19 PVR 470; cos. 470; patricius 

Inscr. 1-4) Flavian amphitheatre: 1) v1 32091 = D 5634,2) v1 
32092, 3-4) vi 32188-9, Inscr. 5) D 8994 (an ivory tablet of 
unknown provenance). 

Messius Phoebus Severus; Inscr, 4-5. Messius Phoebus. . . (or 
similar); Inscr. 1-3. Fl. Severus;x 1343, Severus; elsewhere, His 

name is perhaps to be restored on CIL v1 32217 and 32226, 
Native of Rome; Dam. Epit. Phot. 9, 64, fr. 6 = Epit. Phot. 235 

= Suid. X 182. He was perhaps an ancestor, presumably grandfather, 
of Severus 15. 

Before 470 (probably before 467) he went to live in Alexandria 
to study philosophy and to teach; Dam. fr. 116 = Suid. E 182, Dam. 
fr. 6 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (ed. Bekker, p. 3495 21). He was disillusioned 
with public life; Dam. Epit. Phot. 66 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (pp. 340a 
28ff.). While in Alexandria he received a visit from some Brahmins; 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 67 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (pp. 540a 28ff.). 

In 467/469 he returned to Rome hoping that the emperor Anthe- 
mius would be able to revive Rome's fortunes, and was made consul 
(for 470); Dam. Epit. Phot. 64 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (p. 340a 4). He 
was a pagan, and planned a revival of paganism with Anthemius; 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 108 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (p. 343b 6). 

CONSVL (West) a. 470 with lordanes 3 (East): Fasti, Rossi! 826-8, 
830, CIL v 6732, x 1343, xm 1497, AE 1905, 91, [nscr. 1-4, Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 64, 108 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (pp. 340a 4, 343b 6). 
PVR a. 470: he was city-prefect during his consulship, when he 

restored part of the Flavian amphitheatre; Inscr, | (p.u. patric. cos. 
ord.), Inscr. 3 (cited below). 

PATRICIVS: he was already patricius in his consulship; /nser. | 
(cited above), Inscr. 2 (title lost, but to be restored), Inscr. 3 (cited 
below). Mazpixis; Dam. fr. 6 = Phot. Bibl. 242 (p. 3496 21), cf. 

Epit. Phot. 9 (‘Pupaiuw nap). 
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Probably in 476/483 his name was inscribed on two seats in the 
Flavian amphitheatre; /nscr. 3 (Messii Phoeb .. . praef. urb, patricii 
consul, ord. ), Inscr. 4 (Mess. Pheb. Severi v.inl. . . patricii consul. 
ord.). For the date, see Aggerius. Since there are two seats bearing 
his name, he presumably changed his seat on receiving promotion, 
perhaps moving to sit among the illustres when he was made PVR. 

He must have died before 490 since in that year his junior the 
consul of 472 was caput senatus (see Rufius Postumius Festus 5). 

SVLPICIVS SEVERYS 20 (v.c.); Christian writer L IV/E V 

Native of Aquitania, of noble birth; author of letters, a chronicle, 
a Life of St Martin, and Dialogues; described as a ‘presbyter’ (though 
this is not confirmed by Paulinus of Nola, see below); Gennad. de 

vir, ill. 19 (Aquitanicae provinciae, vir genere et litteris nobilis). A 
close acquaintance of Paulinus of Nola, with whom he corresponded 

frequently; Paul. Nol. Ep. 1,5, 11, 17, 22-4, 27-32. 
He was a little younger than Paulinus (PLRE 1 681); Paul. Nol. 

Ep. 5.4 (who writes: *mihi aetas provectior'). Therefore he was born 
c. 360. He followed the career of an advocate and was very success- 
ful (in ipso adhuc mundi theatro, id est, fori celebritate diversans et 
facundi nominis palmam tenens); he married into a consular family 

and acquired considerable wealth by his marriage (divitiae de matri- 
monio familiae consularis aggestae); Paul. Nol. Ep. 5.5. His mother- 

in-law was Bassula (cf. Addenda to PLRE 1); Sulp. Sev. Ep. 3, Paul. 
Nol. Ep. 5.6. 

Like his friend Paulinus he abandoned a secular career to follow a 

life devoted to religion, and went into a life of monastic seclusion; 
Paul. Nol. Ep. 1,5, 17. He lived in Narbonensis, at Primuliacum; 

Paul. Nol. Ep. 1 (in Narbonensis), 31,32 (he built two churches at 
Primuliacum). On the site of Primuliacum (near Naurouze), see J. 

Fontaine, Vie de saint Martin, pp. 32ff. with A. Chastagnol, BSAF 
1970, 284-6. 

Of his writings, the Chronicle, the Dialogues, the Vita Martini and 

three letters are extant. The Chronicle ends in 400, but was not 
completed before c. 405 (it alludes to the description of Helena's 
discovery of the True Cross in Paul, Nol. Ep. 31, written in 402/403). 

The Dialogi were probably written in 404/405 (rhree years have 
elapsed since 401, Dial. 1 1.1, 7.2; and seven years have elapsed 
since the Council of Nimes, held in autumn 396, Dial. 1 14.4). 

See further P-W rva 863-71, Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 472-80, 
also Nora Chadwick, Poetry and Letters in Early Christian Gaul, 
ch. iV, and ODCC s.v. Sulpicius Severus. 
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SIDIMVNDVS 

Flavius Severus Aetius 

Flavius Procopius Constantinus Severus Alexander 

Severus Ant(oninus) 

Severus Sanctus qui et Endelechius 

Severus Simplicius 

Sibia Goth [I V/E. VI 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 203. 

Father of Quidila 1; Cass. Var. vm 26 (c. a. 526). 

ACILIVS GLABRIO SIBIDIVS signo SPEDIVS: legatus in 

Achaea, consularis Campaniae, vicarius Septem Provinciarum 
after 399; PLRE 1. 

MARIA SICVLA Ee 2 

C.f.; a Christian; vi 32013 = JLCV 172 adn. (Church of SS Quattro 

Coronati). 

Sidimundus ?Gothic federate (East) 479 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 204. 
Sidimundus is known only from Malchus fr. 18 (= FHG tv, pp. 

126ff.) (narrating events of 479). He was descended from the same 

tribe as Theodericus 7 (èk uev rns abr duns ro àvexafer Bvra); he was 

therefore an Ostrogoth and one of the Amali. In 479 he was living 

on land granted him by the imperial government near Dyrrachium 
in Epirus, being technically bound by an agreement with the Romans 
and receiving subsidies from the emperor (Soxovvra 5è róre eivai 
'"Peouato«; bnooTOvSov, kal èv TH kar Embaurov 'Hreipo) xup rc veuóuevov 

kai eü6aiuova KANpov kai Tapa Baaews Seyouevou owraterc). This suggests 

that he had broken away from one of the main groups of Ostrogeths 

to receive land and subsidies from the Romans, in return for which 

he had no doubt promised to provide military aid when required, 
i.e. he will have been a Gothic federate, 

His uncle was the comes domesticorum Aedoingus. 

In 479 Theodericus 7 asked him for help in finding a home for 
his people in Epirus; Sidimundus tricked the population of Epidam- 
nus (Dyrrachium) and the Roman soldiers stationed there into 
leaving the city empty for Theoderic and his people to occupy. 
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SIDONIVS 

Sidonius subdiaconus; versifier 2V 

Subdiaconus; author of a ten-line argument on Book II of the 

Bellum Civile of Lucan; Anth. Lat. t 719c. See Schanz-Hosius i, 

p. 197. 

C. Sollius Modestus Apollinaris Sidonius 

Sigibertus 'Claudus' king of the Franks c. 490-c. 508 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 205-6 (s.n. Sigisbertus). 
Ruler of the Franks near the Rhine around Cologne; Greg. Tur. 

HF n 40. Father of Chlodericus; Greg, Tur. HF n 37, 40. Nick- 
named 'the Lame' (*Claudus') owing to a wound in the knee ob- 

tained in a battle with the Alamanni near Zülpich; Greg. Tur, HF u 

37 (the date was presumably before Clovis subdued the Alamanni 
in c. 496/7; cf. Zöllner, Gesch. d. Franken, p. 34). Killed by his son 
for the sake of his kingdom; Greg. Tur. HF i 40 (in c. 508, soon 
after the battle of Vouillé ). 

SIGILDA wife of Theodericus Strabo 481 

Wife of Theodericus Strabo 5; she was present at his death, and 
buried him; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. Presumably she was the mother of 
Recitach. See stemma 39. 

Sigiricus Burgundian prince E VI 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 206 (s.n. Sigisricus). 
Son of king Sigismund; unjustly executed by his father in 522; 

Mar. Avent. s.a. 522, Greg. Tur. HF m 5. His mother was à daughter 

of Theoderic the Ostrogoth (her name was Ostrogotho Areagni); 
Greg. Tur. HF m 5. See stemma 42. 

Sigismer I barbarian prince (in Gaul) M/L V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 204-5 (s.n. Sigimerus). 
Sidonius Apollinaris sent to a friend a description of Sigismer, 

'regius iuvenis ritu atque cultu gentilicio omatus’, in procession with 
his attendants; he was travelling to visit his intended bride; Sid. Ap. 

Ep. tv 20 (?c. 470). Possibly a Frankish or Burgundian prince. 

Sigismer 2 vinl., comes (in Italy) 526 

On the name, see 5chonfeld, pp. 204-5 (s.n. Sigimerus). 

Administered the oath of loyalty to the senate at Rome on 
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Athalaric's accession; Cass. Var. vim 2 (after Aug. 30, 526; addressed 

to the senate: . . . illustrem Sigismerem comitem nostrum vobis cum 
his qui directi sunt fecimus sacra praestare). 

Sigismundus king of the Burgundians 516-523 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 205 (s.n. Sigimundus), 
Son of Gundobad 1; Anon. Val. 12.63, Mar. Avent. s.a. 516, 

Greg. Tur. HF m 5, Passio S. Sigismundi 4. Brother of Godomar 2; 

Mar. Avent. s.a. 524, Greg. Tur. HF ut 6, Passto S, Sigismundi 4. 
Husband of Ostrogotho Areagni (daughter of Theoderic 7); Anon. 
Val. 12.63 (cf. Areagni), Jord. Get. 297, Greg. Tur. HF m 5 (she 
was his first wife). She bore him à son, Sigiric; Mar. Avent, s.a. 522, 
Greg. Tur. HF i 5. They also had a daughter, probably called 
Suavegotho; Avit. Hom. 26, Flodoard, Hist. Rem. u 1. After Ostro- 

gotho died, he remarried; Greg. Tur. HF m 5. By this marriage he 
had two sons, Gisclahad and Gundobad 2; Passio S. Sigismundi 9. 
See stemma 42, 

He already bore the title ‘rex’ during his father's lifetime; Avit, 
Ep. 29, 45. 

KING OF THE BURGUNDIANS a. 516-523: successor of his father 

Gundobad in 516; Mar. Avent. s.a. 516, Greg. Tur. /7F ttt 5, Passto 
S. Sigismundi 4. 

PATRICIVS: he bore the title ‘patricius’; Avit. Ep. 8. He apparently 
had an official title conferred on him by the emperor at Constanti- 
nople; cf. Avit. Ep. 78 (quos militiae fascibus sustollitis). If so, this 
may have been the title of MVM per Gallias, one which was con- 
ferred on earlier Burgundian kings, cf. Gundioc and Gundobad. 

In 522 he executed his son Sigiric; Mar. Avent. s.a. 522. In 
remorse he withdrew to a life of seclusion; Greg. Tur. HF m 5, 
Passio S. Sigismundi 8. In the following year the Franks under 

Chlodomer invaded his kingdom and defeated him; he was surren- 
dered to Chlodomer with his wife and children by his own people 
and was eventually killed after a period of imprisonment; Mar. Avent. 
s.a. 523, Passio S. Sigismundi 9, Greg. Tur. HF w 6. His successor 
was Godomar. 

He became a catholic during his father's lifetime, and showed 

much devotion to prayer and made many benclactions to the 
church; Avit. Ep. 29, 31, Passio S. Sigismundi 4. Founder of the 

monastery of St Maurice at Agaunum; Greg. Tur. HF m 5, Passio S. 

Sigismundi 6. After his defeat in 523, he cut his hair and became a 
monk; Passio S. Sigismund: 9, Mar, Avent. s.a. 525, 

A few years after his death his remains were recovered and taken 
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to Agaunum, where his cult was already flourishing in the time of 
Gregory of Tours; Passio S. Sigismundi 1Oft., Greg. Tur. De Gloria 
Mart. 175. 

Fl. Sigisvultus MVM (West) 440-448; cos. 437; patricius 448 

Full name; Rossi 1 698. Sigisvultus (Segisvultus, Sigisvuldus); 
elsewhere. His name is Germanic; see Schonfeld, pp. 206-7. 

He was an Arian, and in c. 427/8 he sent the Arian bishop Maxi- 
minus to dispute with St Augustine at Hippo; Aug. Coll. cum Maxi- 
mino 1 (7 PL 42,709), Sermo 140 (— PI. 38, 773). 

COMES (?AFRICAE) a. 427: after the defeat of Felix 14's generals 

by Bonifatius 3 in Africa in 427, Sigisvult was sent from ltaly to 
take control of the war; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 427 (belli contra Bonifa- 
tium coepti in Segisvultum comitem cura translata est), Chron. Gall. 
152 no. 96 (s.a. 424) (Sigisvuldus ad Africam contra Bonifatium 

properavit). Comes; Aug. Coll. cum Maximino 1, Sermo 140. Pre- 
sumably he returned to Italy when amicable relations were restored 
between Bonifatius and the imperial court (in 429/430). He was 

perhaps appointed comes Africae in place of Bonifatius; cf. Fasti. 
CONSVI. (West) posterior a. 437 with Fl. Aetius 7: Fasti, Rossi! 

698, CIG 9427, CIL 1x 1366, Xystus, Ep. 9-10. 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE (West) a. (2437- )440-448; 

he may well have held this post when he became consul in 437, cf. 
Fasti. In office a. 440 March 20; Nov. Val. 6.1*. He was in Italy in 
summer 440 when he organized coastal defences against Vandal 
attacks; Nov. Val, 9 (a. 440 June 24) (cum vir illustrissimus magister 

militum Sigisvuldus tam militum atque (sic) foederatorum tuitionem 
urbibus ac litoribus non desinat ordinare). Still in office in 448 at 
Ravenna; Constantius, V. Germani 38 (patricii Segisvulti cancellis 
praeerat; this reference to his cancellarius proves that he still occu- 
pied the post of magister militum) (dated by the visit to Ravenna in 
448 of Germanus of Auxerre; cf. E.A. Thompson, Britannia vin, 311 
n. 35). In spite of his title, he must have been junior to Aetius 7. 

PATRICIVS a. 448: he was patricius by 448; Constantius, V. Ger- 
mani 38 (cited above). Patricius; Mansi v 1163, 1167 (this document 

is a forgery from the time of Pope Symmachus but contains genuine 

historical material; cf. Duchesne, Lib. Pont. 1, pp. cxxvi-cxxvii). 

Sigizan Hun officer (East) LV 

A Hun; he and Zolbon commanded the Huns in Anastasius’ army 
during the Isaurian war; Joh, Ant. fr, 2145. On the name, cf. 
Maenchen-Helfen, p. 420. 

1010 



SILVANVS 7 

Silbius Dorotheus Diomedes 

Silvanus 1 CRP (East) 395/400 

CJ x1 78.1* (a law of Arcadius and Honorius (a. 395/402) which 
refers to Syria and Egypt). The post of CRP in the East was occu- 
pied from 401 by Studius 1 and Nestorius 2. 

Silvanus 2 rhetor; bishop of Philippopolis, then of Troas 
LIV/E V 

Pupil of Troilus 1; offro; a zealous Christian, he chose to live as 

an ascetic rather than to follow a career as a rhetor; under Atticus 
(patriarch of Constantinople 406-425) he was firstly bishop of 
Philippopolis and then bishop of Troas, having asked for a transfer 
as Thrace was too cold for him; Soc. vu 37. 

Silvanus 3 CRP (West) 405 

CRP (West) a. 405 Oct. 5-Nov. 13: 405 Oct. 5, CTh v 16.30% dat, 
Rav(ennae); 405° (MSS 400) Nov. 13, CTh xt 1.27* dat. Rav. (the 
MSS call him ‘Salvinus’). 

*!Silvanus!* 4 philosopher E/M V 

One of the seven philosophers said to have accompanied the 
empress Eudocia from Athens to Constantinople; Patr. Const. u, 
pp. 192-3, Their genuineness is doubtful; cf. Cranus. 

SILVANVS 5 (?v.c.) (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter of consolation from Theodoret on the death 

of his wife; Theodoret calls him r ueyaAonpéreui cov and the letter is 

addressed LASdvw mporebovri; Theod. Ep. 15 (date unknown). The 

mpwrevovres appear to have been local honorati, not leading members 
of the curia; cf. Just. Nov. 128.16 and P.Oxv. 1983, 2779 (FH. 

Strategius 9). 

Silvanus 6 philosopher L V 

$i ógooec; a devout pagan; respectable, but superficial in charac 

ter; Dam. fr. 359 = Suid. E 2528 = X 409. 

Silvanus 7 father of Rufinus LV 

Father of Rufinus 13; acquainted with the father of Cavades (i.c. 

Perozes, king of Persia 459-484); Proc, BP1 11.24, 16.4. He was 
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also doubtless father of Timostratus; Proc. BP 1 17.44, Evagr. HETV 
12. See stemma 56. 

SILVANVS 8 v.c; ?dus Syriae ?V/VI 

Silvanus married the daughter of @0Aapxyo: ávakrec, and they had a 
daughter called Xactbá8r; on her death, he constructed a martyrs’ 

shrine, and recorded the facts in a verse inscription in which he is 
alluded to as Xauroóraroc XiMjavex, dei kparécv èv 'Epeufo«; IGLS 

297 = Robert, Hell. tv, pp. 136-7 Anasartha (Syria Prima). The 
Erembi may be Arabs, i.e. Saracens; cf. P-W vt 413ff. The Saracens 

roamed along the whole eastern frontier from Syria down to Arabia; 
from the location of Silvanus’ inscription (Anasartha lay in the 
south-east of the civil province of Syria Prima), it is probable that 

Silvanus held office in that region and that Anasartha lay in his terri- 

tory; he was perhaps a military man, to contract such a marriage (cf. 

e.g. Victor + in PLRE 1), and may therefore have been dux Syriae. 

Silvanus 9 Samaritan; in office (East) 518 

Father of Arsenius 3; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 70. 

A Samaritan; in 518 he held an official position (rò rywwabra napa- 

Buvaarebu év BaouMkocc á&copaagw) and was notorious for his anti- 

Christian activities; St Sabas foretold that he would be burnt alive; 

Cyr. Scyth, V. Sabae 61. In 529, after the Samaritan revolt was 

crushed, he was caught travelling without a permit and was burnt 
alive by the Christian population of Scythopolis; Cyr. Scyth. V. 

Sabae 70. 

Silverius vink. 2V 

PT Silveri v. in; xv 7538 water pipe at Rome. The sense of ‘PT’ 
Is uncertain. 

Silvester leading citizen in Byzacena L V/E VI 

Bene Christianus et provinciae Byzacenae primarius; he gave Ful- 
gentius, bishop of Ruspe, a suitable site on which to build a mona- 

stery; Ferrandus, V, Fulg. 28. 

Silvia (Paul. Nol. Ep. 31.1): PLRE t. 

Polemius Silvius palatinus (West); author E/M V 

"Poltmei Silvii: MS of Laterculus. Silvius; elsewhere. 

Friend of Hilarius of Arles (c. 401—449) and a famous contem- 
porary author; V. Heil. Arel, 11, Author of the Laterculus (in Chron. 

Min. t). 
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After service in the imperial palace he wrote works on religion; 

described as mentally unstable; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 121 (s.a. 438) 

(Silvius turbatae admodum mentis post militiae in palatio exactae 
munera aliqua de religione conscribit). The Lalerculus was being 

compiled in 448; Laterculus principum 84 = Chron. Min. 1, p. 525. 
It was completed in early 449; Laterculus v, Breviarium temporum 
= Chron. Min. 1, p. 547. The work was dedicated to Eucherius (= 
Eucherius 3), bishop of Lyons c. 434-450; Laterculus, praet. 

See further P-W xxt 1260-3. 

Siluntius (Joh. Mal. fr. 37 = Exc. de ins., p. 168); see Longinus + of 
Selinus. 

SIMEONIVS v.C., comes (in Italy) 510/511 

Sent by Theoderic in 510/511 to Dalmatia to investigate and 

reorganize the collection of the siliquaticum and thc running of the 
iron mines there; Cass. Var. im 25 (addressed ‘Simeonio v.c. comiti), 

26 (called ‘vir clarissimus"). He had served Theoderic before; Cass. 
Var. mı 26 (cuius fides olim nobis est cognita). 

SIMPLICIANVS (v.c) 508 

Adulescens nobilissimus; he went to Rome to study in 508 and 

was commended to Faustus 9; Ennod, Ep. vi 15 (early 508). A 

student at Rome in 508-509; Ennod. Ep. vii 19 (to Simplicianus, 
Sept. 508), 29 (late 509). 

SIMPLICIOLA (?c.É.); nun. c, 424/425 

Virgo sacra; daughter of Galla 3; Aug. Ep. 212. For the date, cf, 
Galla. 

SIMPLICIVS i proconsul Asiae 396 March 25 

CTh112:5". 
Possibly identical with Simplicius 4. 

Simplicius 2 MVM (per Orientem 396-398; 
MVM pracsentalis 405 

Native of Pentapolis and an acquaintance of Synestus 1; Syn. Ap. 
24, 133. He was fond of poetry; Syn, Ep. 129, 133 (arpar me 
TounTuK OC). 

COMES ET MVM (PER ORIENTEM) a. 396-298: 396 Dec. 18, CTA vin 
5.56 (magister militum); 396 Dec. 23, CTh vi 4.28 (MSS p.po; the 
law deals with former duces); 398 March 11, CTh vu 7.3 (comes et 
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magister utriusque militiae; since the law concerns lands at Apamea 
and Antioch, Simplicius will have been MVM per Orientem). In this 
office he received two letters from Synesius; 5yn. Ep. 24 (which 
mentions his present aga and reminds him not to forget old friends) 

and Ep. 28. 

?MVM PRAESENTALIS (East) a. 405: he is said to have sent Cerealis 1 

to be dux Libyarum and Synesius wrote to him complaining that he 

had made a bad appointment; Syn. Ep. 129 (a. 405; this was at the 
very beginning of the Austurian war in Cyrenaica). He was presumably 

magister militum and by now will have been praesentalis. He is des- 
cribed as dpxwv áyafóc kal didoc éuóc in c. 405; Syn. Ep. 133. 

SIMPLICIVS 3 praeses Tripolitanae 599 June 12 

CTh x1 30.59", 

Simplicius 4 PVC 403 

He was of consular descent (ueyaAuw brárzo yévos); Inscr. (see 

below). His name suggests descent from Fl. Philippus cos. 348 and 
the latter's son Simplicius (both in PLRE 1); if so, he was related to 
Anthemius |, presumably brother or cousin. Possibly identical with 

Simplicius 1. See stemma 5. 
PVC a. 403: he erected a silver statue and a pillar of porphyry in 

honour of the empress Aelia Eudoxia in 403 and recorded the fact 
on a bilingual inscription; mt 736 = D 822 = CIG 8614 Constanti- 

nople (called 'v.c., praet. urb.’ and ¿ĝos inapyoc) (for the date, cf. 

Soc. v1 18, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 403, Marcell. com. s.a. 403), He is to be 
identified with the unnamed Ts 70Aeox ënapxos, Mavixato kat EAANVO- 

dowr Gv, who annoyed John Chrysostom by the celebrations he 

organized over the statue of Eudoxia; Theoph. AM 5898. 

SIMPLICIVS 5 (?v.c.) L IV/EV 

Husband of Geruchia, father of Simplicius 6; dead by 409; Jer. 
Ep. 123.2 (a. 409). 

SIMPLICIVS 6 (?c.p.) 409 

Son of Simplicius 5 and Geruchia; a child in 409; Jer. Ep. 125.2 
(a. 409), 

SIMPLICIVS 7 governor (corrector) of Augustamnica E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium welcoming him to 
Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1225 (addressed Xumxic:; avyxaipouev r5 

TOAEL TT APXTS Gov, kat Xai pouev 70 bikawov Opcovrec vv éri uéanc Babitov 
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Kai (jpaBeuov). Isidore also announced his arrival to the curta of Pelu- 

sium; Isid, Pel. Ep. 1 226 (addressed rà Bouheurnpiw: frer 6 &appaoróc 

£ZuimnMkws TAS rvlas THS àpxnc ueraxeutl wv). 

SIMPLICIVS 8 Gallic senator MV 

Addressee of several extant letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. m Ll, rV 7,v 4. Addressee of two letters jointly with 
Apollinaris 2; Sid, Ap. Ep. tv 4,12. 

Brother of Apollinaris 2; Ep. iV 4, 12, Vit 4.4 (the only other 

joint addressees of a letter from Sidonius, viz. Sacerdos and lustinus 
lL, were also brothers; Ep. v 21, cf. Carm. xxiv 26ff.). Simplicius 

was therefore also brother of Thaumastus 1, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6.1; and 

paternal uncle of Sidonius Apollinaris, Ep. 11 9.3, Carm. xxiv 89. 

Son of Apollinaris 1. He had à daughter whose marriage received the 
approval of Sidonius, Ep. m 11.1-2; and also a son, Ep. v 4.2. His 
daughter may be identical with Eulalia, See stemma 14. 

He and Apollinaris apparently lived at Vaison; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 4 
(addressed to Fonteius, bishop of Vaison). 

SIMPLICIVS 9 v.sp.; bishop of Bourges 470 

Native of Bourges, of whose ordo he was a member; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
vit 9.16. His ancestors included both bishops and prefects; Sid, Ap. 
Ep. vu 9.17 (parentes ipsius aut cathedris aut tribunalibus praese- 
derunt. Inlustris in utraque conversatione prosapia aul episcopis 
floruit aut praefectis). His father and his father-in-law were both 
bishops of Bourges; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.20. The latter was probably 
the bishop Palladius, since Simplicius! wife (Anonyma 29) came 
from a family of Palladii; Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 9.24. His father may have 
been Eulodius; cf. Gallia Christiana u 8. He had two sons; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. vu 9.24. 

While a young man he held a post in the imperial administration; 
although not well-off at the time and already with a family, he built 
a church at Bourges; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 9.21 (hic vobis ecclesiam tuve 
nis miles, tenuis solus, adhuc filius familias et iam pater extruxit). 

He went on embassies for Bourges several times and visited the 

courts both of barbarian kings and of the emperor; Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 

9,19. Perhaps it was on one of these visits that he was shut up in a 
barbarian prison, but escaped; Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 9.20. 

VIR SPECTABILIS a. 470: he ranked as a vir spectabilis by 470, Sid, 
Ap. Ep. vu 8.2, 9.18; and possibly bore the title ‘comes’, although 
the use of the word in Sid. Ap. Ep. vu 9.16 (hactenus vestri iamque 
abhinc nostri . . . habendus ordinis comes) is not technical. 
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In 370 he was nominated as bishop of Bourges bv Sidonius Apol- 
linaris after the people had failed to decide among the candidates 
tor the vacant see; Sid. Ap. Ep. vr 9.16.25. He was not vet a cleric, 
but enjoyed a good reputation and was highly regarded at Bourges; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. vr 8.2-3. He was apparently middle-aged at the time; 
Sid. Ap. Ep. vir 9.18 (si annos ipsius computemus, habet efficaciam 
de iuventute, de senectute consilium), 

Simplicius 10 ex rationalibus (West) ?V 

Simplicius ex rationalibus, vita innocentiaque omnibus cognitus; 
died aged 41; buried at Rome; v1 9032 + p, 3464 — ILCV 360. 

Simplicius 11 V/VI 

Husband of Leontia 2; son-in-law of Valentinianus 2 t.c. :v 1678 

+p. 1026 = /LCV 2168 Aquileia. 

FL. SIMPLICIVS 12 v.c., comes (East) 440 

'O NauTp(oraroc) kou| nc]: active at Gerasa in Arabia in 440 when 

some building work was done; Kraeling, Gerasa, 467 n. 273. Since 
the work is dated under Simplicius and Fl. Anatolius 10 (MVM and 
consul), Simplicius was perhaps also a military man, though probably 

not the dux Arabiae since the inscription would have recorded the 
title. 

SEVERVS SIMPLICIVS 13 v.c., com. ord, pr., governor 

(consularis) of Lydia ?V 

'O Aa pora ), kóu(nc) rgo r[ov| Babul av), Buercov THY érapx[ov] 

étovaíav (at Sardis); AE 1968, 491 Sardis (Lydia). For the formulae, 

cf. Attius Philippus 8. 

Flavius Simplicius Reginus 

Simus scriniarius (East) E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Severus of Antioch; stvled "sqrnr" 
(= scriniarius); Sev. Ant. Ep. 4, 111 (perhaps both a. 513/18). 

SINDILA comes (?rei militaris) (West) 473 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schonteld, p. 207. 
The ‘comites’ Alla and Sindila defeated and killed Vincentius 3, 

the general of Euric, when he invaded Italy in 473; Chron. Gall. 511 
no. 553 (s.a. 473). Ihey were presumably Germans serving under 
the emperor Glycerius in Italy. 
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He might have been comes et magister utriusque militiae; sec 
Alla. 

Singerichus: see Segerichus 

Singledia niece of Galla Placidia EV 

Niece (nepta) of Galla Placidia 4; she was buried at Ravenna in 

a monastery founded by Galla Placidia, and her tomb was known to 
Agnellus in the ninth century; Agnellus, Lib. Pont. Eccl. Rav. 41. 

(A)emi(lius?) Sinsicio magister (in Mauretania) V/VI 

Emi Sinsicio magister fecit, vivat in Chr(is)to a w; responsible for 

building works; Libyca 1 (1953), p. 167 = AE 1954, 134 Waldeck- 
Rousseau (7 Columnata, in Mauretania Caesariensis). 

Probably either a school-master or a military engineer. 

Sirramnis tribunus (West) L IV/E V 

Tribunus; buried in the military cemetery at Concordia; Not. 
Scav. 1890, p. 170 = ILCV 436 Concordia, This cemetery was in 
use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries. 

Sisinnius spatharius (East) E/M V 

On the name, cf. Justi, p. 304. 
Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep.1 227 (addres- 

sed Ziowiw arafapi ). 

Rufius Achilius Sividius PVR (II) 488; cos. 488; patricius 

Inscr. 1) v132199 = /LCV 70 adn.; 2) xu 133 = xm, p. 752 = D 
1302 = ILCV 70 consular diptych, 

Full name; Inscr. 2. Rufius Achilius Sividius ; Inscr. |. Sifidius; 

elsewhere. 
He was presumably a descendant of Acilius Glabrio Sibidius 

Spedius (PLRE 1). 
Named with Postumius v.c. and Bassus 3 z.c.; Inscr. 1. They were 

perhaps related to him. 
QVAESTOR (?SACRI) (PALATII), probably before 485: ex quaestore; 

Inscr. 1 (named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; for the date, 
see Aggerius). 

His later career is given on Inscr. 2 (an ivory diptych from his 
consulship in 488): v.c. et inl.; EX PRAEF. VRBIS); pATRICIVSU ITERVM 
PRAEF. VRBIS € ; CONSVL ORDINARIVS'*), The titles are presumably in 
chronological order. 
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(a) Before 488, 
(b) Apparently he was made patricius after his first urban prefec- 

ture, 
(c) His second prefecture was presumably contemporary with his 

consulship in 488, since he is not styled ‘ex praef, urb.’, 
(d) coNsvr (West) posterior a. 488 with Claudius Iulius Ecclesius 

Dynamius 2 (West): Fasti, Inscr. 2, CIL v 7528, 8950, x 7329, 

SO... (spectabilis femina) MV 

Wife of Ionius v.sp.; she died in 463 aged 59 and was buried at 
Rome; vi 31947 = JLCV 2464 = Rossit 811. 

Soas Ostrogothic general (in Epirus) 479 

Soas commanded troops under Theodericus 7 during the Ostro- 
gothic march into Epirus in 479 (6 péyigros rcv ùr’ abróv orparmyow); 

he was sent by Theoderic as a hostage with Dagistheus to Adaman- 
tius 2 (he is called 6 avrov orparryos); Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG tv, pp. 
127-8). The name is spelt Xóac; it is probably Greek, not Germanic, 
cf. Schonfeld, p. 209. 

SOCRATES I comes (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 200 (addres- 
sed Xcoxpárm kóumrt). 

Socrates 2 scholasticus (at Constantinople); church historian 
c. 390-c. 440 

He was born and brought up in Constantinople, and still lived 

and worked there when he came to compose his ecclesiastical his- 

tory (c. 440); Soc. v 24. As a boy (xotubr) véos dw) he studied under 
the grammatici Ammonius and Helladius (both in PLRE 1) at Con- 

stantinople (the date was not before 391, when they both left 
Alexandria); Soc. v 16. While still a boy (vecrepoc oóó5pa rvyxàvo) 

he met a very old man (called Auxanon, a Novatian priest) who as a 

young man had been present at the Council of Nicaea but survived 

to the reign of Theodosius II (i.e. to 402); Soc. 1 13, 11 38. Socrates 

therefore was born hardly later than c. 390, and probably some 

years earlier. 

He was a man of learning (exoMaarixéx), who lived and worked at 

Constantinople (see above); Soc. HE title (Ewx pdrovc exo^aorio0 
ékkMauanor?) ioropía ). 

He wrote his church history at the request of a certain Theodorus, 
a ‘holy man of God’ (perhaps a monk); Soc. it 1, vt intro., VII 48. [t 
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SOLON 

was a continuation of Eusebius’ history down to Socrates’ own day, 

ending in the year 439 and comprising seven books; Soc. 1 1, m 1, vi 
intro., VII 48. The version extant today is a second, revised, edition; 

after completing the work, basing the first two books on the history 
of Rufinus, Socrates discovered the writings of Athanasius and the 

imperial letters cited by him; he accordingly rewrote the first two 
books; Soc. 11. 

See further P-W mma 893-901 and (for bibliography) ODCC s.v. 
Socrates. 

Socrates 3 scholasticus (at Alexandria) 516/517 

Scholasticus; he advised Dioscorus (patriarch of Alexandria 516- 
17) publicly to accept the Henoticon and to reject Chalcedon; 
Liberat. Brev. 18. 

The name is possibly a corruption of 'Hippocrates'; cf, Hippo- 
crates. 

SOLATIVS (?v.c.) 509 

Ennodius asked Beatus at Rome to greet Solatius and Simplicia- 
nus; Ennod. Ep. vu 29 (late 509). Like Beatus and Simplicianus he 
was doubtless a student and of noble birth. 

SOLIDA (2c.f.) IV/VI 
Clara genus et pulcra gena(s), sed plena pudoris; wife of Valeria- 

nus 6; mother of four children (quattuor ast dederat solacia digna 
marito); died aged 20;v1710 = JLCV 176 Aquileia. 

C. Sollius Modestus Apollinaris Sidonius 

Solomon domesticus (of the PSC) (East) 431 

‘Domesticus’ of Chryseros 1 and one of the influential persons at 
the eastern court bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his 

interest in 431; 4 COec. 1 iv, p. 224. 

SOLON ?dux Aegypti. LV/E VI 

'O rns "AXe£avópelac yevóuevos orparn\drns; he told Ammonius 6 a 

story that the Chimaera was originally a woman of Lycia of that 

name whose sons were called Dracon and Leon; Ammonius told 

Olympiodorus 5 who included the story in his commentary on the 

Gorgias of Plato; Olympiodorus, Comm. in Plat, Gorg. (cd. Norvin), 
p. 210. Solon was presumably dux Aegypti rather than praefectus 
Augustalis. 
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SOLYMIVS 

Solymius son of Alvpius MV 

Son of Alypius 3, brother of Olympius 10; 4 witness of his father’s 
miraculous cure bv St Thecla; Bas, Sel. V. Theclae n 24. 

SOPATER | governor (praeses) of Armenia Secunda 404/407 

Governor of Armenia when John Chrysostom was exiled there 

(orns 'Aoueviac dox, ‘Appevias raurns év T) viv éauev xaberpypyevor, Note 

yev Apueviac ws marnp, émedettaro Se nepi NUaS Üepareiav rAetova ñ tamo); 

his son, a student at Constantinople, was commended by John 

Chrysostom to a bishop Cvriacus; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 64. John Chry- 

sostom was in exile at Cucusus and Arabissus, both towns of Arme- 

nia Secunda, from 404 to 407. 

Sopater 2 writer on rhetoric ?V 

Teacher at Athens ( ‘A@nvaiwy 6i6dokaAoc); Walz, Rhet. Gr. vim 55. 

Author of various rhetorical studies, extant in whole or part; Rhet. 
Gr. IV, V, pp. 1-211, vn 34, 247 (a commentary on the Xráoge« of 
Hermogenes), Rhet. Gr. vm, pp. 2-385 (a work called Awipenc 

imrmaaürcv), Rhet. Gr. vu 1294 (Xormarpe«c èv raic uerafoAaic avrov kai 

ueramovjoegt THY Anuecberk Oy xweiwe). For fragments of the Mera- 

roumjaew, see RAM 65 (1910). 504ft. He is also alluded to by several 

later commentators; Walz, Rhet. Gr. n 156, 161, 288, 371, v1 456 

(cited with Theon 2), vin 620, 627. 

He wrote a commentary on Aelius Aristides; cf. Christ-Schmid- 
Stahlin vir 2.2, p. 708. 

Sopater 3 rhetor (at Alexandria) LV 

Well-known teacher of rhetoric at Alexandria, where he taught 

Severus (later bishop of Antioch) and his brothers and also Zacha- 
rias + the rhetor; Zach, V. Sev., p. 12. The date was 482/90, when 
Peter Mongus was bishop; Zach. V. Sev.. p. 25. 

Perhaps identical with Sopater 4. 

Sopater 4 sophist L V/E VI 

Addressee ot a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; Aen. Gaz. Ep. 9 

(addressed Xumárpe ooéu77). Perhaps identical with Sopater 3. 

SOPHIA ci. ?VJVI 

Aa[u |np[orárr ywn]; /G xiv 19 — /GRR 1 492 Syracuse. The inscnp- 

tion, which records the burial of two of er slaves, is Christian in 

character. 
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SORANVS 

Sophianus scholarius (Rast) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 236 
(addressed Lodiaves axoAapic: ), 237-38 (rw abro ). 

Sophron tribunus (hast) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 167 
(addressed Zcopow rpifoUvo:), 168-72 (ro abra). In Ep. 1 170 he is 

warned against Manichaeism. He was perhaps a tribunus rt notartus. 

SOPIIRONIA (P) IV iS 

One of the noble Roman ladies who eventually (multos post 
annos) followed the example of Marcella (PLRE 1) and adopted the 
ascetic lite; Jer. Ep. 127 (a. 413). 

Sophronius | tribunus (East) EjM V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; he was noted for his 

generosity to the needy and was rewarded by receiving large inherit 

tances; Nil. Ep. 11 274 (addressed Iwgpoviw rpdiowo), He was perhaps 
a tribunus et notartus. 

SOPHRONIVS 2 comes (Rast) c.435 

Kóunc: one of the persons who sent a letter to Cosmas, a religious 

at Antioch, in c. 435 about Nestorius; Book of Heraclides (tr. Nau). 

App. I. 

Sophronius 3 ?procurator divinae domus (East) E.M V 

Brother of Proclus 3 and the monk Theodotus; he was "manager 

(ėnirporos) of imperial property’; V. Petr. Iber., p. 26. Presumably 
procurator of an imperial estate. 

Sophronius 4 citizen of Si vthopolis [L NT. V1 

Brother of Severus 13; they were zeoonzoc at Sevtliopelis, then 

native town; relative of the monk Basil: Cyr. Sevth. F. Jabar 54, 

Possibly persons of rank. 

SORANVS comes (hast) E.M 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1228 

(addressed Xwparyw kóumri). 
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SOSANDER 

Sosander primiscrinius (East) E/MV 

Addressee of four letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1239 
(addressed Ewodrê pus mpuutok prviw), 240-2 (rw abro). 

Sosianus — ?assessor to the consularis Palaestinae Primae LV/E VI 

He had influence with the governor at Caesarea in judicial mat- 

ters; Proc, Gaz. Ep. 50, 157 (his porn with the 5ixaorrK), 158 (at 

Caesarea; this letter does not mention Sosianus but concerns the 

same business as Ep. 157). Addressee of several letters from Pro- 

copius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 21 (introducing the advocate Dio- 

dorus 3), 50 (for a litigant, Strategius), 64, 107, 157 (for an un- 

named litigant), 

Sosicles scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ut 139 

(addressed Zware oxoVaorucc;), 140 (rco abro). 

Sosipater tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk praising his generosity 

towards monks although he had relatives and children to care for; 

Nil. Ep. n 157 (addressed Dwoindrpw rpioovos). Perhaps he was a 
tribunus et notartus. 

Soterichus | ?tribunus of a cavalry unit 2IV/V 

(A revised version of PLRE 1, Soterichus 2). 

His epitaph commemorated his career and his honesty; Anth. Gr. 

vir 678 (IIAngcisac arpara Xcornpuco év6ábe ketuat, 0Xgov €ucov kapárov 

y^ukepot c Tex éeaoww éáaac. npta 5' év inmheaa, l'eprvux old re Néarcop, ét 

àBikcov re TVW KETAN o06€v érev£a. roDveka Kai ETÀ TOTOY Opa åO 

(à yvóy) (so Reiske) 'OXoumov). Soterichus had evidently completed his 

career having served as a cavalry officer. His name, the formula 
mAnpwaas arpariv, and the insistence on not amassing dishonest 

wealth all point to a late empire date. The allusion to seeing Olympus 

is unusual; other instances are much earlier in date and of different 

character, cf. Anth. Gr. vi 62 (Plato's soul), 241 (one of the royal 
Ptolemies of Egypt), 362 (the soul of a rhetor Aetius). This again 

probably indicates a later date, and suggests Christian influence, cf. 
e.g. Anth. Gr. vm 1, 32, 38. Other pointers to a late date are the usc 

of hexameters and the formula kai pera móruov; see A. Cameron, in 

Athenaeum 1967, 143f. 
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SOZOMENVS 2 

Soterichus 2 ?v.inl. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa: 
docia; he had recently conferred benefits on the city by raising its 
status (ai yàp mpórepov nepi óporuiiac épitovoat (sc. móe) vov Ob5E TOA 

hoaTou uépous TIS àktas ôt Üpas Edtxvodvra), and is now asked to do 

more by enlarging the province or adding new buildings (4 63 ecv 
apWyor, Tj àvavéciaw oixobounpáro) and by making the provincial 

governor more powerful in fact as well as in name (nowjoare 5€ hui» 
Kal Tov dpxovra peifova ur, rc óvóuart póvov àAAà Kai TH Suvdyer); Firmus, 

Ep. 17. A similar letter was addressed to Thalassius |; Firmus, Ep. 
16. 

He was evidently a powerful and influential person in the East, 
probably at Constantinople at the imperial court. His rank was 
presumably superior to that of a provincial governor, but there is 
no indication what office, if any, he may have held. Perhaps a vir 
inlustris like Thalassius. 

FL. SOTERICHVS 3: v.p., praefectus annonae Alexandriae 

L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

Flavius Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus Philoxenus 

Sozomenus 1 domesticus of the PPO Orientis. 435/436 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium seeking help for a 
shipper who lost state corn in a storm at sea; Isid, Pel. Ep. 1 300 
(addressed Zwtopévw Bopearíxc) rov énápyov). Isidore wrote Ep. 1 299 
to Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 9 (PPO Orientis a. 435-436) on the same 

matter. Sozomenus will therefore have been domesticus of Isidorus. 
Perhaps identical with the historian Sozomenus 2. 

Salamanes Hermeias Sozomenus 2 advocate (at Constantinople); 
historian E/M V 

Author of an ecclesiastical history covering the period 324-459, 
and of a briefer compendium of history from the ascension of Christ 
to the overthrow of Licinius (not extant); Soz. HE praef., 1 1.12. 

Full name; MSS of Soz. HE, and Phot. Bibl. 30. For the proper 
name 'Salamanes', cf. Soz. HE vi 32. The form Ladaplewes in e.g. Nic. 

Call. HE 1 1 is erroneous and there is no reason to suppose that Sozo- 
men had any connection with Salamis. 

He was born into a family recently converted to Christianity, 
which lived at Bethelia near Gaza; his grandfather, originally a pagan, 
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SOZOMENVS 2 

became famous around Ascalon and Gaza as an interpreter of the 
scriptures; Soz, HE v 15. 

ADVOCATE at Constantinople c, a. 440: when he came to write his 

history, he was practising as an advocate at Constantinople; Soz. HE 

i1 3.10-11 (see Aquilinus 2 for text). Styled 'exoAaorikxóc! in MSS of 

Soz. HE and in Phot. Bibl. 30. 
He was apparently still alive in 445; Soz. HE praef. (he alludes to 

a recent imperial visit to Heraclea Pontica in the preface addressed 
to Theodosius Il; such a visit occurred in 443, Nov, Theod. 23, a. 

443 May 12). 
Perhaps identical with Sozomenus 1. 

For modern studies, see bibliography in ODCC s.v. Sozomen, and 
see further P- W ima 1240-8. 

Spadusa confidante of Galla Placidia c. 422 

She and Helpidia were close advisers of Galla Placidia (ais kat ra 
nohia mpooeixe); they encouraged the growth of enmity between her 

and the emperor Honorius; Olymp. fr. 40. 
The identity of Spadusa with Padusia (wife of the MVM Felix 14) 

cannot be excluded, although it is only an hypothesis; cf. Oost, Galla 
Placidia Augusta, p. 170 with n. 2, and (dismissively) de Lepper, De 
Rebus Gestis Bonifatii, p. 53 n. l. 

Spanicius (Theoph. AM 5972): see Sporacius 

Spartiatius PPO Illyrici 491/518 

Addressee of a law of Anastasius mentioning Macedonia and 

Dacia; C/ xii 49.12 ("Spartiatio pp. Illyrici). 

SPECIOSA (?c.f.), religiosa temina (in Italy) 503 

Relative (adfinis) of Olvbrius 5 who asked Ennodius to undertake 

some business with her and her sisters; Ennod. Ep. n 13 (quae 
iniunxistis de religiosis feminis Speciosa et germanis eius, male est 

animo quod inplere non potui). She lived with her sisters at Ticinum 
but was away when Ennodius paid a visit there (in spring 503); 
Ennod. Ep. i1 3. She is described as ‘lux ecclesiae’, Ennod. Ep. t1 2; 
and ‘ecclesiae decus’, Ep. n 3 (both letters addressed to her in 

summer 503), 

Speciosus | PVR (III) c. 493/496?; cos. 496 

His name suggests that he was related to Speciosa and her sisters, 
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SPERCHIVS 

who were themselves related to Olvbrius 5; cf, Ennod. Ep. n 2-3, 13 

(all in summer 503). 

CONSVL (West) a. 496 with Paulus 26 (East): Fasti 4ugustani |= 

Chron. Min. üt, p. 385). The other fasti omit his consulship, and it is 
not recorded elsewhere. He was presumably appointed by Theo- 

deric, not recognized by Anastasius, and subsequently erased from 
the records in the West (perhaps when Theoderic sought to improve 
relations with the East). 

PATRICIVS and PVR IU: salvo d.n. Speclosus (sic) patricius praefectus 

urbis tertio; vI 37130 7 xv 7119 bronze tablet (text preserved in 
one MS only). The expression 'd(omino) n(ostro)' presumably refers 

to Theoderic; if so, the date was when relations between East and 

West were strained. Speciosus was perhaps PVR for the third time in 
c, 193/490, close to his consulship. 

Speciosus 2 v.d., comiriacus (in Italy) 507/51] 

Given instructions by Theoderic in 509 for handling an enquiry 
into violence bv agents of leading senators against members of the 
Green faction; Cass. Var. 127 (a. 509; addressed 'Specioso!). Instruc 

ted to restore property to Agapita and her husband Basilius 8 which 
had been wrongly sold; Cass. Var. u 10 (a. 507/511; addressed 
‘Specioso viro devoto comitiaco’). On comitiact, cf. Jones, LRE 1 
254-5 with n. 43, and see Be. . . and Holosiricus. 

SPERANTIVS v.sp., comes consistorianus (East) 435-438 

He was one of the ‘spectabiles comites consistoriani' appointed to 

serve on the second commission on the Codex Theodosianus in 135; 
CTh11.6 (a. 435 Dec. 20). When the Code was published in 438 his 
name appeared among the ‘viri spectabiles comites sacri nostri con- 
sistorii’ who had helped to compile it; Nov. Theod. | (a. 438 Feb 
15). 

Sperchius CRP (West) 397 

CRP (West) a. 397: in office a. 397 Mav 175 (MSS Dec. 17), CTh 
x 1.14% dat, Mediolano (called ‘Hyperechius’ MSS); 397 June 17, 

CTh vu 13.12% dat. Med. ('Sperechius' MSS). He was concerned 
with a claim by the res privata for the house of Ampelius (PLRE t), 
but was not personally known to Symmachus; Symm. Ep, v 54, 66 

(called ‘frater noster Sperchius vir inlustris! in both letters). 
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SPES 

SPES v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

He and Domitius 6, 'viri spectabiles', were granted swamp land 
near Spoletium by Theoderic, to drain it and enjoy the use of the 
land thereby recovered; the actores of Spes reported that work was 
severely hindered because Domitius was not forthcoming with his 
share of the money; Cass. Var. 11 21 (a. 507/511). 

Sporacius 1 ?PVC 474/491 

Addressee of two laws of Zeno concerning the water supply of 
Constantinople; CJ x1 43.9 (Sporacio) and 10 (MSS Spontio). He 
was presumably PVC and will have held office after the addressee of 
C] x1 43,8, Adamantius 2. 

Sporacius 2 scholarius (East) ?481 

'O axoAdpwoc; he attempted to assassinate Illus 1 on orders from 
Ariadne and Vrbicius 1, failed and was put to death; Joh. Mal. 387, 
Joh. Mal. fr. 35 (= Exc. de ins., p. 164), Theoph. AM 5972 (called 
‘Spanicius’), John of Nikiu 88.71-3 (a confused version). The date 
was probably 481 (cf. Illus). 

Fl. Sporacius 3 comes domesticorum peditum (East) 450-451; 

cos, 452 

Full name; P. Vindob. Sijp. 11. His name is spelt indifferently 
Enopáxwue and Xówpádkwc. On the name, see Justi, p. 310 s.n. Enopákns, 

n. 2. 

COMES (East) a. 448: Theod. Ep. 97 (late 448; addressed Xropakio 
Kórmri). 

COMES DOMESTICORVM PEDITVM (East) a. 450-451: in office by 
150; CJ xu 17.3 (a law of Theodosius II and Valentinian III addres- 
sed 'Sporacio comiti domesticorum peditum’). In 451 Oct. 8-25 he 
attended several sessions of the Council of Chalcedon; 4 COec. u i.i, 
p. 55 (Oct. 8), tr i.i, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 
25) (styled ó ueyaXonperéararoe xai évdotoraros Kouns rcv kafcxauopévoav 

bopearikox or similar; he probably still commanded the pedites, cf. 
Aetius 8). In office a. 451/452; CJ xit 3.2 (a law of Valentinian III 
and Marcian addressed ‘Sporacio comiti domesticorum et consuli', 
perhaps issued while he was consul designate since his consulship 
(see below) was probably not recognized in the West). 

CONSVL (East) a. 452 with Fl. Bassus Herculanus 2 (West): Fasti, 
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STARCEDIVS 

ACOec. 11.111, pp. 120, 122, 124, P. Vindob. Sijp. 11. From western 
documents of this year he appears not to have been recognized in 
the West. 

Probably identical with Sphoracius who escaped a fire and in 
gratitude built the Church of St Theodorus at Constantinople; Just. 

Nov. 3.1, Anth. Gr. 1 6-7, cf. Chrysippus, Enc. in Thdr. (in Byz. 
Archiv 7, 74-6), Patr. Const. m 30. He was a devout Christian, 

Theod. Ep. 97; and received the dedication of Theodoret's work 
Haereticarum Fabularum Compendium. Cf. also Mich, Syr. viu 13 
(patron of Theodoret). 

His nephew was Anatolius 6; Anth. Gr. 1 7, Cf. Anonymus 4. 

SPVDASIVS comes (Augustae) (East) E/M V 

Senuthis of Athribis once delivered a sermon before Spudasius, 
'dem Komes der Konigin', and his brother; Leipoldt, 165 n. 6 (on 

p. 166) (from Zoega, Catal. Cod. Copt. 468). He was presumably a 
comes in the retinue of either Eudocia or Pulcheria. 

Flavius Claudius Spudasius Marcianus 

Spurius Maximianus 

STABILIS v.c., tribunus (West) 399 or 505 

...] Stabilis v.c. tribunus / . . .; died aged about 40 and was buried 
*. « April. EL Theodoro v.c. cons.'; v1 32046 = Rossi 1 929 = /LCV 

107. The consular date is ambiguous and could be 399 or 505. 
Stabilis was perhaps a tribunus et notarius, but if so should be a vir 
spectabilis. 

Stabularius comitiacus (in Italy) 523/526 

Received instructions about a fiscal debtor; Cass. Var. v 6 (a. 523/ 
526; addressed 'Stabulario comitiaco’). For comitiaci, cf. Jones, 
LRE1254-5 with n. 43, and see Be. . . and Holosincus. 

STARCEDIVS ?vsp. 523/526 

Styled 'v.5.', he obtained his discharge but lost his donative after 

complaining that he was worn out 'continuatis laboribus" and, 
though once ‘bellicis . . . aptus insignibus’, was now ‘ad otiosam 
vitam vix idoneus’; Cass. Var. v 36 (a. 523/526). Evidently a mili- 
tary man, he appears to have been an ordinary soldier but his rank 
of vir spectabilis is not consistent with this. Possibly ‘v.s.’ here repre- 

sents “vir strenuus"; cf. Cass. Var. xm 26. 
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STASIMVS 

Stasimus comes (East) 439/443 

He received a letter from Theodoret of Cyrrhus in 439/43 asking 

his help for Celestiacus; he is called 7 on ue5aozpézeua and ù où 

Bavuaciórre and in the address of the letter is stvled kóune kai mpoiyretox; 

Theod. Ep. 33. He was therefore a comes and probably an honoratus 
(i.e. he had held some office but was now retired; for this probable 

sense of mpwrevwv, cf. Silvanus 5 and FI. Strategius 9). 

STEPHANIA (c.f.) (in Italy) 509-512 

Sister of (Fl. Anicius Probus) Faustus 9 and aunt of Avienus 2; 
Ennod. Ep. IX 18. Possibly wife of Asterius 9 (and mother of Mar- 

cianus 13); Ennod, Ep. vim 17. She was a widow by 511 (possibly 
in 506; cf. Asterius): Ennod. Ep. IX 18 (late 511). She was in Rome 

in 509; Ennod. Ep. vn 28 (late 509; styled ‘domna mea’ and men- 
tioned with Fadilla and Sabiana). She was ot noble birth, a pro- 
minent catholic, and is cited among the models of eloquence at 
Rome in 512: Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 410. See stemma 23. 

Addressee of three letters from Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. vi [7, 1x 

1X, 15. 

STEPHANIONUS v.magn. 3508 

Magnificus vir domnus Stephanionus filius vester; mentioned by 
Ennodius in a letter to a bishop Marcellinus in 508; Ennod, Ep. v117. 

SI EPHANIS comitissa (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 218 (addres- 

sed Lredavids kourriaar ). 

Eleuthera quae et Stephanis 

Stephanus 1: doctor (at Nola) IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Stephanus 2 (MAMA v 5): PLRE 1. 

STEPHANVS 3 proconsul Asiae JE V 

Native of Naxos; honoured by the city of Ephesus as a just gover- 
nor; JOeA/ +4 (1959), Beibl. 279ff., cf. Robert, REG 74 (1961), 
219ff., no. 536 (inscription from Ephesus: cifudixn Xreodro [x jadapyc 
uera uóx8Bov à[7 rime | eixova Natvény 0770a70 naoa Toc; érpere Natov 
Exe TEKOC üNcov, 7) Ba kat avrov ' ApeVaTo kuaaoóópov Bákxov éc Evidpoourny |. 
For the date, see Robert, loc. cit. 
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STEPHANVS 8 

Possibly identical with the Stephanus who completed the con- 
struction of a nymphaeum at Ephesus; /GC 106 Ephesus (undated). 

Stephanus 4 supporter of Theoderic Strabo 478 

A supporter of Theodericus Strabo 5 living in Constantinople; in 
478 he was arrested with Anthimus 2 and Marcellinus 7, accused of 
sending information to Theoderic, condemned and sent into exile; 
Malch. fr. 11. 

STEPHANVS 5 v.c., agens in rebus (East) ?L V 

Bearer of an official document to Pamphylia; Bean and Mitford, 
Journeys in Rough Cilicia 1964-1968, n. 31 Asar Tepe = Casae, in 
Pamphylia. Alluded to twice, at C 10 (Sta Xreóavov rob Xaurporároo 
Haytorpiavov) and B 31 ([Zréóa ]voc* ò ka&coowsuévoc uade |rpuavéc). The 
editors suggest a date in the late fifth century. 

Stephanus 6 sophist, (then) monk, at Alexandria 1. V 

A sophist (‘gogtornc’) at Alexandria; he later became a monk 
there with Athanasius 5; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 14ff. 

Stephanus 7 medical student; (later) monk L V 

Brother of Zacharias 4 (the rhetor); he was in Alexandria at the 
same time as his brother, studying medicine until persuaded to 
become a monk by Paralius; Zach. V. Sev., p. 39. 

Stephanus 8 (Greek) grammaticus (at Gaza and Daphne | 
L VIE. VI 

Addressee of six letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 
13, 71, 89, 103, 105, 134. 

A Greek grammaticus at Gaza, he visited Daphne near Antioch 
with Alypius 6 and Hierius 8 his fellow-grammatici, and received a 
letter on the occasion from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 13 

(for the address and details, see Alypius). 
He remained in Daphne and set up a school there; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

71,89. He had borrowed one of Procopius! books and was still 
receiving letters about it several years later; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 71, 89. 
He eventually returned it; Proc, Gaz. Ep. 105. 

He had a brother, whose name is not recorded; Proc, Gaz. Ep. 
105. 

In one letter he is styled ù ùuerėpa Maunpórns, but this is probably 

not technical; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 134. 
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STEPHANVS 9 

Stephanus 9 doctor L VJE VI 

A doctor, father of Alexander of Tralles (PL RE m); Alex. Trall. 

tv |. He was therefore also the father of Anthemius (the architect), 

Dioscorus (a doctor at Tralles), Olympius (a jurist) and Metrodorus 
(a grammaticus) (all in PLRE m); Agath. v 6.3ff. 

STEPHANVS 10 v.sp. (East) L V/E VI 

'O repiflAerroc Xréóavoc; mentioned in a letter of Aeneas of Gaza 

as a mutual acquaintance of himself and Marinianus 2; Aen. Gaz. 
Ep. 11. 

Stephanus | | MVM (East) 491/518 

Addressee of a law of Anastasius, undated; C/ vu 51.6 (addressed 
'Stephano magistro militum"). 

STEPHANVS 12 v.magn. (East) V/E VI 

'O rns peyahorpenons vuns; left a large bier, for lavish funerals, to 

the Great Church at Constantinople; Just. Nov. 59.6 (a. 537). 

STEPHANVS 13 v.c. (East) V/VI 

Some building work on Samos was done èri Xreódvov Tov Aavnp(o- 
rárov) and in a sixth indiction; /GC 147 Vathy (Samos). The style 
of the inscription and the orthography (rbxov for roixov) suggest the 
fifth or sixth century. Stephanus was perhaps pater civitatis. 

(Stjephanus 14 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

'Ezapx(ikóc) in Egypt; two solid: were paid to him by a notarius; 

PSI 891 provenance unknown, 

Stephanus 15 notarius (East) V/VI 

[NJorágtoc; AE 1941, 160 Kirsehir (Cappadocia). He was perhaps 
an ecclesiastical notarius and not imperial. 

Stephanus 16 grammarian ?V/VI 

A grammarian and author of a commentary on Dionysius Thrax 
ot which excerpts are found in the MSS of Dionysius; see Dionysius 
Thrax (ed. Uhlig), p. 207 and P-W ma, 2399ff. His date is very 
uncertain. 
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STEPHANVS 22 

Stephanus 17 grammaticus ?V/Vl 

Author of a verse summary of the contents of the Iliad, onc linc 
for each book; Anth. Gr. IX 385 (Xreódvov ypayparixov). 

STEPHANVS 18 v.s., vicarius (?Italiae) 506 

Ennod. Dictio m (title) ‘Dictio data Stephano v.s. vicario dicenda 
Maximo episcopo’, Maximus was bishop of Ticinum, in North Italy, 
and so Stephanus is unlikely to have been vicarius urbis Romae. Hc 
was presumably vicarius Italiae, although the existence of the post 
under the Ostrogoths is not otherwise attested. 

STEPHANVS 19 (^c) EVI 

Father of Marcellus 5; Ennod. Ep. vit 24 (a. 509). Probably of 
noble family. 

STEPHANVS 20 comes (?sacrae vestis) (in Italy) 507/511 

He informed Theoderic (comitis Stephani insinuatione) of delays 
in connection with the sacra vestts; Cass. Var. 12 (a. 507/511). Per- 

haps therefore comes sacrae vestis. Cf. Theon 6. 

STEPHANVS 21  vsp., comes primi ordinis (in Italy) 507/511 

Addressed as 'Stephanus v.s. comes primi ordinis et ex principe 

officii nostri' by Theoderic; in 507/511 as reward for long and loyal 

service he received the comitiva primi ordinis and the style of spec- 

tabilis (spectabilitatis honorem, quem militiae sudore detersis iusta 
deputavit antiquitas, praesenti tibi auctoritate conferimus, ut 
laboris tui tandem finitas excubias remuneratione comitivae primi 
ordinis iam securus intellegas); he also received the privilegia due to 

former principes of his schola (privilegia quae tribui scholae tuae 
exprincipibus divalia constituta voluerunt); Cass. Var. n 28 (a. 507, 

511). He was perhaps a former agens in rebus (schola tua) who 
became princeps of the comitiaci (cf. Be . . . and see Jones, LRE m 
48 n. 43) and retired with the comitiva primi ordinis (cf. CJ xu 

21.6). 

STEPHANVS 22 v.sp., comes (East) 519 

V.s., comes; relative of Fl. Vitalianus 2; sent with Leontius 25 by 

Justin to meet envoys from Pope Hormisdas in 519; they met at 

Scampa (in Epirus Nova); Coll. Avell. 213 (519 Feb./March). 
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STEPHANVS 23 

Stephanus 23 grammaticus 519/538 

‘The learned and believing grammarian ('zermtvqws') Stephen’; 

bearer of a letter from Thecla 3 to Severus of Antioch in exile; Sev. 

Ant. Ep. Nel. 1x 3 (a. 519/538), 

Stephanus Byzantius 2+ author of a geographical lexicon V/VI, 

perhaps M VI 

Author of a geographical lexicon, the Ethnica, extant only in an 
epitome made by Hermolaus (PLRE i). Internal evidence points to 
a date of composition not before the mid sixth century; Steph. Byz. 
s.v, Avaxzópuv (alludes to Eugenius 2,6 zpo nuaw ras èr 75 Baa 

axodas buikogunoac, who lived in the reign of Anastasius), s.v. 'Akóvat 
(mentions an island belonging to Petrus mag. off. and patricius 

(PLRE m), who lived under Justinian), s.v. QeovToXtc (the name of 
Antioch after 526), s.v. Mapai (called 'AvaozagiobzoM«), s.v. Sukal 

(called "lovaziviavat ). If these entries are all original, Stephanus was 

a teacher at Constantinople and lived under Justinian I (since Petrus 

is apparently still alive). However Hermolaus is said to have dedica- 
ted his epitome to an emperor Justinian and he was himself a teacher 

at Constantinople (so Suid. E 3048); he may therefore have lived 
under Justinian I and have added a number of contemporary refe- 

rences while making his epitome. If so, the date of Stephanus must 

be earlier than Justinian, though later than the geographer Marcianus 
whom he cites (Marcianus 13, in PLRE 1). Alternatively, the empe- 
ror to whom Hermolaus dedicated the epitome might have been 
Justinian H (685-95, 705-11), and Stephanus therefore could have 

lived tinder Justinian I. 

See further P- ni. 2309ff. 

FI. Stephanus 25 PPO (?of Illyricum) c. 521 or 529 

One of three praetorian prefects who issued a prefectorial edict 

te the governor ot Evdia; Just. Vou. 166 (undated). Of his two col- 
leagues Demosthenes + was PPO Orientis, a post he held in 521 and 
again in 529, The other was Fl. Faustus 6 who, to judge by his 

name, was à Roman aristocrat, and probably therefore PPO Italiae. 
[he remaining prelecture, Hlvricum, was presumably that held by 
Stephanus. 

STILAS dux (Aegypti) c.a. 458-460 

Sent by Leo I to restore order in Alexandria after the killing of 
bishop Proterius in 457; ordered to expel the monophysite bishop 
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STRATEGIVS 4 

Timothy Aelurus (who was banished in 460); Zach. HE w 9 ('strtyg 
= orparnyos), Liberat. Brev. 15 (dux Alexandriae), 16 (dux), Evagr. 

HE n 8, Mich. Syr. 1x 1, cf. Theoph. AM 5951 (who gives the name 
of the man sent by Leo as ‘Caesarius’), 

Stilas presumably succeeded Dionysius 7 as comes et dux Aegypti: 

FI. Stilicho: tribunus praetorianus militaris c. 383, comes sacri 
stabuli c. 384, comes domesticorum c. 385/392, MVM ("in 
Thrace) 2392-393, comes et MVM praesentalis (West) 394-408, 
cos, 400, cos. (11) 405; PLRE 1. 

Storacius PVR 443; PPO (Haliae?) 454 

PVR a. 443 March 13; Nov. Val. 11* (p(ro)p(osita) in loro Traiani). 

PPO (ITALIAE) a. 454 Oct. 28; Nov. Val. 2.4. The law is a western 
law and Storacius was probably PPO Italiae. He may have been the 
newly-appointed successor of Boethius |. 

Probably not to be identified with the addressee of a letter from 
Ruricius; Rur, Ep. u 60 (filio Storachio), It was written between 
c. 485 and 507, when Ruricius was bishop, and so is rather late lor 
this man to be the addressee. However the name is rare and the 
correspondent of Ruricius may be this man’s son or grandson, 

Theodericus Strabo 

STRATEGIVS 1: governor of Pisidia IV/VI; PLRE t. 

STRATEGIVS 2 vicarius Africae 40% 

At Rome in 396, addressee of a letter from Symmachus; Symm. 
Ep. vui 46 (for the date, Seeck, Symm., pp. cxcix-cc). 

VICARIVS AFRICAE a. 403 May 30; CTh ix 26.3. 

Strategius 3 PPO Iliyrnci 415 

CRP (East) a. 410 March 1; CTh xvt 5.50? (part ol the same anti- 

Eunomian measures as CTh Xv1 5.49 which is addressed to Anthr 

mius 1 PPO Orientis). 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 415 Oct. 31; CTh v1 23.1 (‘ppo lllivrici) 

STRATEGIVS 4 dux (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium written shortly 
after his appointment as dux (éAafec 5é kai viv éx Bague fryeuovlav 

rapéxovoar Sivajuyv); Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 133 (addressed Erparnyiw bouki). 
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Strategius 5 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
n 179,01 327 (both addressed Xrparmyic oxo\aariKw). 

STRATEGIVS 6 consularis Bithyniae 451 

The empress Pulcheria wrote to him in late summer 451 announc- 

ing her intention to visit Nicaea for the council summoned there 

(mpó« rbv KovaouAdprov BBuvias Xrpartryyiv); ACOec. 11 1.1, p. 29 (Greek 

text), tt iii.i, p. 21 (Latin). 

Strategius 7 asecretis (East) 475/476 

At Constantinople during the revolt of Basiliscus; V. Dan. Styl. 84 
(ò donkpnric). 

Fl. Strategius 8 comes domesticorum (East) 497 

Koune rav kafloouaouévoi boueorucov; son of Apion 1; he was a land- 
owner near Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1982 (a. 497). The title was per- 
haps honorary, as the domestici were ceremonial troops by this dare; 

see Varius 2 and Theophanes 3. 
He was a member of the Apion family; see stemma 27. 
Perhaps identical with Strategius 6 weyadonperéoraros kóurc men- 

tioned in another undated papyrus from Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 

2799. 

Fl. Strategius 9 ex cos.; honorary MVM; patricius; CSL (East) 
535-c. 538 

Full name; P. Ox y. 1928, 1983-4, 2779. Strategius; elsewhere. 
Of Egyptian origin, he was the son of Appius (7 Apion 2); Inno- 

cent of Maronea, Epist. de coll. cum Sev. 8 (= ACOec. rv 2, p. 170). 
Presumably brother of Heraclides. Possibly father of Fl. Apion 

Strategius Apion (cos. 539; PLRE m). See stemma 27. 

Honorary CONSVL and honorary MAGISTER MILITVM: he probably 

bore these titles on Oct. 5, 518; P. Oxy. 1928 (the text reads: 43. 
Xrparmy(o Evbot(orarov) and [U]ràT(cov) Kai orpg(arnAárov); it is dated on 

Phaophi 8 (Oct. 5) of a twelfth indiction. The relevant years are 518, 

533 and 548, but no papyri as late as 548 mention Strategius, who 
was probably dead by then, while by 533 he had acquired the addi- 
tional title of patricius which is unlikely to have been omitted from 
his titulature. This leaves Oct. 5, 518, as the likeliest date). Since his 
father Apion 2 was exiled by Anastasius and not recalled until after 
the accession of Justin I in July 518, it seems unlikely that Strate- 
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gius could have had these honorilic titles earlier, and he may there- 
[ore have received them from Justin between July and October 518. 

The consulship does not appear in the Fasti of ordinary consulships 

and was therefore honorary, Strategius’ military title was also hono 

rary, since it would be inconsistent with his other offices to have 

been an actual magister militum so early or lor so long (see below] 

'O év&o£oraro« Kai repóvéoraroc OTpaTHAaTnS Kai àno brates; P. Ox v. 

1984 (dated Phaophi 30, in a second indiction, presumably Oct. 27, 
523). See further below, under patricius. 

PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a. 518/523: he held a civil dpyn at Alexan 

dria before Sept. 523; Just. Ed. 13.15-16 (he held this post after 

the prefecture of Marinus 7 (512/15), and will presumably theretore 
not have been appointed until the reign of Justin and the recall ol 
his father; see above). 

PATRICIVS: he was patricius by 530 Dec. 30; P. Oxy. 2779 (à 
"üveUémuoc Kal eüÜkAeeoraroc ATO Üzdrcov OTPATNAAGTHE KAL TATPIK ux, |. 

Gloriosissimus patricius; Innocent of Maronea, Epist. de coll cum 
Sev. 5, 7 (= ACOec. 1v 2, pp. 169-70). 'O ravebémuec áno ónáruw 

aTparnAaTns e0KAeéaorar ee narzpikic; P. Oxy, 1983 (dated July 28, 

535). Harpikws; Just. Nov. 22 epil., 105, Proc, BP it 1.9 (see below), 
Sent by Justinian as envoy to negotiate with the Persians in 551 

and 532; Joh. Mal. 467 (in 531, after the battle of Callinicum, with 
Rufinus 13), 472 (in 532, after the accession of Chosroes, recalled 
with Rufinus; but Procopius, BP1 22.1, does not name him among 
Rufinus’ colleagues on this occasion), 

AGENS VICEM MAGISTRI OFFICIORVM 2a. 532: appointed by Justinian 
to attend the meeting arranged between catholic and monophv«ite 

bishops to discuss doctrinal differences, which met at Constantinople 
in the Palace of Hormisdas; Innocent of Maronea, in his description 
of the occasion, says that Strategius was deputizing for the magister 

officiorum at the time (ille enim eo tempore locum tuebatur gloriosi 
magistri officii); Innocent of Maronea, Epist. de coll, cum Sev. 4-5 
(= ACOec. Iv 2, p. 169), Liberat. Brev. 9.40. The date was probahls 
532; see Stein, Bas-Emp. 1 378-9 with p. 378 n. I. 

CSL (East) a. 535 April 1-c. 538: 535 April 1, Just. Yon. 156 
(kouns Napyiriovew ); 536 March 18, Just. Vou, 22 epil. (éypaen re 

loórvmov Xrparmyio Tw évboEoráru KouNT Tu ei ww largitionww, dvo 

inate Kai tatpikiw ); 537 Dec. 28, Just. Nov, 105 (d évbotóraro none 

TG beiw largition ax, a0 Undtuw xai marpixwc). Patricius Strategius, 
qui nunc comes divinarum ubique largitionum est; Innocent of 
Maronea, Epist. de coll. cum Sev. 7 (= ACOec. tv 2, p. 170), Liberat, 
Brev. 9.40. During this office he was sent by Justinian to arbitrate 
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between the Arabs Alamundarus 2 and Arethas (PLRE m) over 
some desert wilderness in dispute between them, and reported his 
belief that the affair was solely intended to provide Persia with an 
excuse for resuming war; Proc, BP tt 1.9 (rarzgixux dnp kal rav fagi 

Atco Onoavpur & pxcov), 1.11. The date was probably 538 or 539; cf. 

Alamundarus. 
Owner of land at Oxyrhynchus; P. Oxy. 1984 (probably a. 523, 

see above; styled yeovxow), P. Oxy. 2779 (a. 530; he owned the 

énoixwv IHayyovAee[|tov] in the Oxyrhynchite nome). 

In two papyri Strategius is described as towrevcov Kata re THY 

'HoakAeanoMrGv Kal kava raùrny rjv Maunpav 'OEvpvyxi o tów ; P. Oxy. 

2779 (a. 530 Dec. 30), 1983 (a. 535 July 28). Although zowrebuv 

seems sometimes to be used as if it were the name of an office (cf. 

Stud. Pal. xx 128, and E. R, Hardy, The Large Estates of Byzantine 
Egypt, 31), it seems to be a more general term, perhaps equivalent 

to honoratus; see Silvanus 5 and cf, Just. Nov. 128.16. 

Stratio v.inl. (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 229 (addres- 
sed Xrpariowi Adovarpirs). 

Stratonice sister of Synesius L IV/E V 

Favourite sister of Svnesius |, wife of Theodosius 2; Syn. Ep. 75. 

Possibly the sister of Synesius and wife of ‘Theodorus’ to whom 

Synesius addressed a letter; Ep. 7 (although this may be another 

sister; see Synesius). See stemma 34. 

Studius 1 PVC 404 

CRP (East) a. 401 Tan. 19; CT rx 42.17* dat. Cpli. 

PVC a. 404 Aug. 29-Sept. 11: 404 Aug. 29, CTh xvi 2.37* dat. 
Cpli; 404 Sept. 11, CTh xvi 4.5" dat. Cpli. He was érapyoc róMeox in 
charge of the inquiry into the origins of the fire that destroved St 

Sophia and the senate house at Constantinople (on June 20, 404; 
Soc. Vr 18.18); Pall. Dial., p. 19 (the law CTh xvi 2.37, see above, 

instructs him to release imprisoned clerics after the investigation 

had produced no results: quoniam personae ad inquisitionem perpe- 
trati incendii, ut tui culminis suggestio patefecit, nequeunt inveniri, 

clericos carceris custodia relaxamus). While in office he received a 
letter of condolence from John Chrysostom on the death of his 
brother; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 197 (a. 404; addressed Xrovbico émdoyw 
TóAEux; he is styled 7 où ueya^onpéreta). 
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SVBARMACHIVS 

Studius 2 cos, 454 

CONSVL (East) posterior a. 454 with Fl. Aetius 8 (East): Fasti, 

Rossi t 765, AE 1924, 58, P. Amst. 1.1, Leo, Ep. 127-31, 134-7, 
139-40, Anth. Gr. 14 (see below). 

He built a Church of St John the Baptist at Constantinople and 
founded a community of monks to be attached to it, drawing them 

from the Acoemeti; Theod. Lect. Epit. 384 (dated under Genna- 

dius, patriarch of Constantinople a. 458-71), Theoph. AM 5955 
(=c. a. 462), Cedr. 1611, cf. Suid. X 1147. However, verses once 

inscribed on the building suggest rather that he built it before 454 
and received the consulship as a reward; Anth. Gr. 14 (rovrov Tadvi, 

Xpworovd ue&yáANo 8epdmovri, Lrovbioc dya oikov ébeuaro. kapraMguux bé 

T&v kduev ed pero puoBov, Edu onarm Sa paBdov). The monastery was 

the Studite community which became famous in later Byzantine 
times. 

Studius left to the Great Church of Constantinople a large bier 
for use at grand funerals; Just. Nov. 59.6 (he is called 6 rhs évbotou 

whuns ). 
Suidas calls him &vvaorz c, founder of the Studite monastery and 

of the Church of ò Apxuwrpármyoc Nakxoeas; Suid. X 1147. 

See now C. Mango, The Date of the Studtus Basilica at Istanbul 
(in Byzantine and Modern Greek Studies iv (1978), pp. 115-22). 

Suatrius Visigothic general 498 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 212. 
Captured by the Franks when they seized Bordeaux in 498 (capto 

Suatrio Gothorum duce); Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 498, 

Suavegotho daughter of Sigismund F VI 

Daughter of the Burgundian king Sigismund and Ostrogotho 

Areagni; sister of Sigiric; Avit. Hom. 26, Flodoard, Hist. Rem. u | 
(which gives her name). She married the Frank Theoderic 6 (king 

511-533); Greg. Tur. HF m 5. They had two children, Theudebert 
and a daughter, Theudichild (both in PLRE m). Sec stemmata 42 and 

43. 

Subarmachius 2comes domesticorum. 495/399 

Aopvóópo Tyyeucov; he was a Colchian, a descendant of the royal 

house of Colchis, and was a trusted supporter of Eutropius |; he 
was also an expert archer and an habitual drunkard; Eun. fr. 77 (* 

Suid. X 793). 
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SVCESSA 

(S)VCESSA c.f. V/VI 

Hic requiescit Sucessa c(larissimae) m(emoriae) f(emina); died 

aged about 77, buried at Capua; x 8377b = ILCV 1546 Capua. 

SVETRIVS (Paul. Nol. Carm. xx1 60-2): PLRE 1. 

Sulpicius Alexander 

Sulpicius Lupercus Servasius iunior 

Sulpicius Severus 

Summus ?MVM (honorarius); dux Palaestinae c. 537/538 

Native of Palestine; Chor. Laud. Summi 11. Brother of Iulianus 
(PLRE m); Proc. BP n 1.10, cf. Laud. Summi 33 (alludes to an 

unnamed brother of Summus). 

By 520 he was already a man of experience who had held several 
official appointments (àrro roAU epos kal Suaddpous roue &pxác 
biivi aac); he was in Jerusalem in Aug./Sept. 520 when he advised 
the patriarch John of Jerusalem to seek the prayers of St Sabas in 
order to end a long drought in Palestine; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 67. 
He was not in office at the time, since his first appointment to 
Palestine came later (see below). The allusion to earlier appoint- 
ments is of uncertain interpretation; Cyril uses a similar expression 
of the careers of Encratius and Euphemia 2, where the meaning is 
also doubtful. 

?DVX SYRIAE a. 526: when Antioch was struck by the earthquake of 
526, Summus was orparnyoc; Chor. Laud. Summi 6. He distinguished 
himself by his continuing generosity to the stricken city and also by 

dispensing with his official dress in order to help more effectively; 
Chor. Laud. Summi 6-9 (esp. 9 rare ae rò uéye8oc TNS orias àré- 

(«0e kai TH á£iac TO oxrpa Tapeibes, (va THY àtlav abrmv Épyco aeuwivns. 
elou yap eù Tow funs óó6rvat wader Tj nep ġarðpwnias yuuvés ). 

DVX PALAESTINAE a. 531-532: this made him famous and led to 
his appointment by Justinian over Palestine; Laud. Summi 11 (ùro- 
Tarret cov Madaorivny Tu veduari- où $è mepixapooc é&éku TO 'yépac oÙ mpó« 

apyas Exwy EpwrKars, dd\da rpoóelcv TH xcopa mpóéaow é£evpov ). Per- 
haps he succeeded Irenaeus 7 who was appointed in 530; cf. Fasti. 
He was certainly in office by September 531; S: Sabas in Constanti- 
nople (April to September 531) asked Justinian to order Summus to 
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build a fort near the monasteries founded in the desert by Sabas to 

protect them from Saracen raids; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 72-3. Sum- 
mus sent the money for this purpose to Melitas, the successor of 

Sabas who had died on Dec. 5, 532; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 83 (cf. 77 
with Schwartz's note, for the date of Sabas' death, 532, not 531). 

His conduct of the administration is praised and described as bring: 
ing peace and order to the province; Laud. Summi 12. His successors 
could not emulate his example; Laud. Summi 13. He reconciled two 
phylarchs who quarrelled; Laud. Summi 16-17. He put a stop to 
raiding by barbarians; Laud. Summi 20. He also intervened on 
the Egyptian frontier to protect pro-Roman nomads from their 
enemies; Laud. Summi 21-2. Under him the cities were freed from 
the fear of attack and enjoyed peace; Laud. Summ: 23. He was 
responsible for reassessing the taxes of Arabia and was regarded as 
having achieved a remarkably fair reassessment; Laud. Summi 24-7. 

He had left this post by 534, when it was occupied by Arator 
(PLRE im). 

?MVM (HONORARIVS) and DVX PALAESTINAE c. a. 537/8: he was te- 

appointed dux Palaestinae after an interval; Laud. Summi 3 (Seiyua 
Bé aov TPT àpxucrc Emornuns 70 bic THY abri Aaxeiv é&ovatar), cf. 

Laud. Summi 1 (ftryeucx), 41 (orparmyóc). In office in 537/8, when he 

was appointed with Fl. Strategius 9 to investigate a boundary dis- 
pute between the Saracens Alamundarus 2 and Arethas (PLRE ui); 
Proc, BP 11 1.9 ( àv év Nauar orparwet a mmoápevos). In 540 

Chosroes alleged that on this occasion he visited Alamundarus and 
tried to bribe him to ally himself to the Romans; Proc. BP u 1.13. 

In the title of the panegyric which Choricius delivered to him 
during this office, he is described as 6 évdotoraros otparnAarns; Laud 

Summi (title). The style évdotoraros, equivalent to glortostsstmus. 
was properly used only by senior tn/ustres, of higher rank than a 
dux Palaestinae, Summus apparently therefore bore an honontic 

title of inlustris grade in addition to his actual post of dux Palars- 

tinae, and was presumably vir gloriostssimus magister utriusque 

militiae. He is styled év&o£órares in Cyr. Scyth. V, Sabae 72 alluding 
to the year 531. If correct, this suggests that he had received his 

honorific title already. 

Choricius praises Summus for an act of charity in acquiring lands 
near Jerusalem and devoting the revenues to helping the poor; Laud 

Summi 29-30. He alludes to an (unidentified) Arabian who acted as 

Summus' adviser (?assessor); Laud. Summi 32, He also mentions a 
verse panegyric on Summus, composed by someone else shortly 

before his own work; Laud. Summi 2. 



SVNA 

Suna vinl., comes (in Italy) 507/511 

Suna; Cass. Var. 0 7. Sona; Cass. Var. m 15. On the name, see 
Schönfeld, p. 209. 

Instructed by Theoderic to arrange for the rebuilding of the walls 
of an unnamed city; Cass. Var, n 7 (a. 507/511; addressed 'Sunae 

v.i. comiti; he is styled "illustris sublimitas tua’). A case formerly 
assigned to him to judge (ad viri inlustris Sonae iudicium) was sub- 

sequently transferred to Theodahad; Cass. Var. m 15 (a. 507/511). 

To judge by his name, he was a Goth, 

SVNHIVADVS v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 218. 
After long and loyal service (laborum tuorum longa servitia et 

exploratae fidei multa documenta) he was sent to Samnium by 
Theoderic to settle disputes arising between Romans and Goths 
(Samnitarum itaque supplicatione permoti, hoc remedio laboranti- 
bus credidimus subvenire, si spectabilitatem tuam iuberemus ad 

finienda iurgia proficisci . . . intra provinciam itaque Samnii si quod 

negotium Romano cum Gothis est aut Gotho emersit aliquod cum 
Romanis, legum consideratione definies); Cass. Var. m 13 (a. 507/ 
511;addressed 'Sunhivado v.s."). 

To judge by his name he was a Goth. He was probably not 
governor of the province but a special commissioner. 

SVNIERICVS comes 459-460; Visigothic general 459-461 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 218, 

Sent to Baetica in 459 with part of Theoderic Il's army; Hyd. 
Lem. 195 (s.a. 459) (cum duce suo Sonerico). Successor of Cyrila, 

COMES (?REI MILITARIS) a. 459-460: comes; Hyd. Lem. 197 (s.a. 

459), 201 (s.a. 460). In 459 he and Nepotianus 2 announced the 

peace between Theoderic and Majorian in Gallaecia; Hyd. Lem, 197 

(s.a. 459). In 460 he and Nepotianus with part of the Gothic army 

defeated the Sueves at Lucus Augusti in Gallaecia and wasted the 

district; Hyd. Lem. 201 (s.a. 460). Perhaps in the same vear he 

captured the town of Scallabis (in Lusitania); Hyd, Lem. 206 (s.a. 
460). 

In 461 he returned to Gaul; Hyd. Lem. 212 (s.a. 461). 

Sunigilda wife of Odevacer LV 

Wife of Odovacer and presumably mother of Ocla (7 Thela); 
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after Odovacer's fall (in 493) she was imprisoned by Theoderic and 

starved to death; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. See stemma 45. 

SVPERBVS (v.c.) 510/511 
Son of the v.c. Armentarius 2; Cass. Var. m 33 (a. 510/11), 

Superianus sophist (at Athens) LY 

Native of Isauria; began to study rhetoric when already aged 50; 
pupil of Lachares 2; attained his ambition and was appointed to the 
sophistic chair at Athens (àrvmyopebero aogaris); Dam. fr. 140 (= 

Suid. O 1079, X 799), Dam. Epit. Phot. 83(7 Phot. Bibl. 242.0 
oodati, wrote attacking Metrophanes; Dam. fr. 14] (7 Suid. M 

1011). 

SVPERIVS: v.c., consularis Byzacenae L IV/E V; PLRE t. 

SYAGRIA (?c.f.) (in Gaul) LV 

A wealthy lady living at Lyons in c. 494, when she helped to 
ransom Italians held captive by the Burgundians; Ennod. V. Epiph. 

173 (= p. 376). Also mentioned in the Vita Eugendi 12 (she lived at 
Lyons and founded churches and monastic establishments), Vita 
Abbatum Acaunensium 2 (she lived at Lyons), Vita Domitiani = 

ASS July t, pp. 48ff. (at Lyons). Possibly of senatorial family. 

Syagrius 1: son of Timasius 396; PLRE 1. 

SYAGRIVS 2 Roman ruler (in North Gaul) 465-4860/487 

Son of Aegidius; Greg. Tur. HF u 18, 27, Fredegar. ut 12, Lib. 
Hist. Franc. 8. Therefore a native of Gaul. 

He survived his father, who died in 465; Greg. Tur. HF n 18 

(mortuus est autem Aegidius et reliquit filium Syagrium nomine). 
He succeeded to his father's power and established his capital at 

Soissons; Lib. Hist. Franc. 8 (Syagrius enim, lilius eius, in regnum 

eius resedit; constituit sedem regni sui in Suessionis civitate). In 
486/7 he was ‘king of the Romans’ with his capital at Soissons 
(Syagrius Romanorum rex, Aegidi filius, apud civitatem Sexonas, 
quam quondam supra memoratus Aegidius tenuerat, sedem habe- 
bat); in this year, the fifth year of the reign of Clovis (Chlodo- 

vechus), he was defeated by the Franks and fled for refuge to the 
Visigothic king Alaric II at Toulouse; in response to threats from 
Clovis, Alaric surrendered him, and Syagnus was murdered and his 

kingdom seized by Clovis (regnoque eius accepto, eum gladio clam 
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feriri mandavit); Greg. Tur. HF 11 27, cf. 41, Fredegar. m 15 (called 
'Romanorum patricius"), Lib. Hist. Franc. 9. 

By this period Soissons and northern Gaul were cut off overland 
from the Roman empire by barbarian kingdoms; Syagrius will there- 
fore have exercised power as an independent ruler succeeding his 
father, not as an appointed Roman official, 

SYAGRIVUS 3 (v.c) LV 

Addressee of two letters from Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
v 5 (date unknown), vii 8 (c. $74). 

Greatgrandson of Fl. Afranius Syagrius (cos. 381; PLRE 1); Sid. 

Ap. Ep. v 5.1, vm 8.5, A native of Gaul; Sid. Ap. £p. vin 8.1 (Galli- 

canae flos iuventutis). 

He owned an estate called Taionnacus (perhaps near Taionnum 

in the territory of the Haedui; cf. Sid. Ap. (Loeb) t, p. 436 n. 1) 
and was reproached by Sidonius for devoting all his time and ener- 

gies to cultivating his estate and not playing the part in public life 

that his illustrious ancestry required; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 8. 

The second letter, Ep. v 5, was presumably written after this. 
He is acclaimed by Sidonius for the quickness and ease with which 

he acquired a knowledge of the German language (quantum stupeam 

sermonis te Germanici notitiam tanta facilitate rapuisse), and was 
now in demand in the Burgundian kingdom (perhaps at the Bur- 

gundian capital of Lyons) as a judge and arbitrator (adstupet tibi 
epistulas interpretanti curva Germanorum senectus et negotiis 
mutuis arbitrum te disceptatoremque desumit. Novus Burgundio- 
num Solon in legibus disserendis . , . decernis audiris); Ep. v 5. 

SYMMACHIVS comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. ut 44 
(addressed Luppayics xóunrü, 45 (rc avra). 

SYMMACHVS 1(x8059 n. 389): PLRE I. 

Symmachus 2 2MVM or dux (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 165 (addres- 
sed Xuuuáxo orparnyw). 

Symmachus 3 consul 446 

CONSVL (West) posterior a. 446 with F]. Aetius 7 (West) cos. m: 

Fasti, Rossi1 734-5. 
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He is not recorded elsewhere but was presumably of the aristo- 
cratic family of the Symmachi. Perhaps he was son of Q. Fabius 
Memmius Symmachus 10 and father of Q. Aurelius Memmius Sym- 
machus 9 (cf. stemma 22). He may be identical with the 5ymmachus 

to whom Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius dedicated the Liber de 

differentiis et societatibus verborum Graecorum et Latinorum; see 

Theodosius 20. 

Symmachus 4 ?Mag. Off. (East) 519; patricius (East) 519-520 

In 519 he went as envoy to Italy (Orientis legatus); Cass. chron. 

$,3. 519. 
PATRICIVS (East) a. 519-520: Coll. Avell. 221 (a. 519 April 29) 

(patricius), Coll, Avell. 229 (a. 520 July 15) (vir magnificus patri- 
cius). 

?MAG. OFF. (East) a. 519: in 519 Hormisdas wrote to his envoys at 
Constantinople *per magistrianum, qui in patricii Symmachi remea- 
vit obsequium’; Coll. Avell. 221. If this means that the magistrianus 
(i.e. agens in rebus) served under Symmachus, then the latter must 
have been magister officiorum. 

Hormisdas mentioned Symmachus and Romanus 8 in 520 as 
having promised that the papal envoys would not be long delayed 
in Constantinople; Coll. Avell. 229. 

Symmachus 5 learned Jew (?at Ravenna) 526 

A learned Jew (scolasticus Iudaeus), he announced on Aug. 26, 

526, Theoderic's orders that catholic churches would be occupied 
by the Arians on the following Sunday; Anon. Val. 16.94, He was 

probably at Ravenna, since Theoderic held court there. 

Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 6 PVR 418-420 

Inscr. 1) v11193; 2) v1 1719 = D 801; 3) vi 36962; 4) xiv 4719 
Ostia. 

Full name; /nscr. 1-4. Symmachus; Codes, Coll, Avell, 

Evidently a relative of the orator Symmachus (PLRE t ); probably 
a nephew by a brother or sister who married a member of the Ani- 
cian family. Cf. stemma 27 in PLRE 1. 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 415 Aug. 28, CTh x1 30.65*, He enjoved 

the right of hearing appeals in this office; Inscr. | (cited below). 
PVR a. 418 Dec. 24-420 Jan.: 418 Dec. 24; Coll. Avell. 14.2 

(entered office two days before Pope Zosimus died on Dec. 26). 
He wrote to the imperial court in late 418/early 419 over the dis- 
puted papal elections at Rome, sending Coll. Avell. 14 (a. 418 Dec. 
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28), 16 (a. 419 Jan. 8). 19 (a. 419 Jan. 25). 29 (a. 419 March 23), 

32 and 34 (both undated) and receiving Coll. Avell 15 (a. 419 Jan. 
3). I8 (a, 419 Tan. 15). 21 and 30 (both undated), 31 (a. 419 March 

26), 33 (a, 419 April 81. V.c., praet. urb.. iterum vice sacra iudi- 

cans; Inscr. 1. Vic. praet, urb., vice sacra iudicans (or similar); Inser, 

2-4. A, 420, Inscr. 2 (dated in Constantius" third consulship); a. 
408 425, Inscr. 3 (under Honorius and | hieodosius); a. 395/423, 

Inscr. 2 (under Honorius i undated, Discr. + He repaired and deco- 

rated a market at Ostia during his prefecture, Inscr. 4; and carried 

out work in the Roman Forum. Jaser. 3, 

Perhaps a Christian; cf. Chastagnol, Les Fastes, 281. 

Q. Aurelius Symmachus 7: PVR 3841-385, cos. 391; author; PLRET. 

Fl. 5ymmachus 8 cos, 522 

Full name; CH. x 4496, Rossi t 980, Stud. Pal, XX 137. Symma- 

chus: elsewhere, Neither he nor his brother is named in the Conso- 

latio Philosophiae. 

Brother of Fl. Boethius 4; 4£ 1961. 284 (5$ymmaco et Boetio 

germanis vv. cc. consulibus j. [hev were sons of Anicius Manlius 

Severinus Boethius 5, who menuons the joint consulship of his two 

voung sons in Cons, Phil. n 35.8, 4.7. Their mother was Rusticiana 1, 

their aunts Galla 5 and Praba |:see stemma 22. 

CONSVL (West) prior a, 522 with FI. Boethius 5 (West): Fasti, 

Rossit 977-80, 982, 986. CIL v 5430, v19162, 32043, IX 2074, X 

4496, xi 2309, 2404, AE 1961, 284, Stud. Pal. XX 137, P. Ross.- 

Georg. mi 55, Boeth. Cons. Phil, u 3,8, 4.7, Cass. Libell. (= MGH | AA) 

XH, p. vi. CAL xu 943 could be trom 487 or 522, but see Mommsen's 
note in CIL which argues tor the later date. 

| he Lumily property, confiscated on Boethius! downfall, was 

restored to his children soon alter [heoderic died in 526; Proc. BG 

12.3. 

Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus iunior 9 PVR 476/491; 
cos. 185; patricius 

Q. Aurelius Symmachus; vi 202162, Aurelius Memmius Symma- 

chus; subscript to Macrobius’ Somnium Scipionis. Symmachus 

iunior; Mit. -Lpp. Nr 30 (ed. Peiper, p. 189), CIL xu 932, 2487. 
Semmuachus: elsewhere. 

Probably son ot Symmachus 3; grandson of Q. Fabius Memmius 

Symmachus 10; and greatgrandson of the orator Q. Aurelius Sym- 
machus (PLRE 1); ct. knnod. Ep. vi 25 (restat in potestate celsitu- 
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dinis vestrae, si sustinere eligetis garrulum, non tacere et de origi- 
nario Symmachiani fontis lacte me pascere. Vale in Christo nostro, 
Romanae gentis nobilitas). See stemma 22, and cf. below. 

In 476/483 his name was inscribed on a seat in the Flavian amphi- 
theatre; vı 32162. For the date, see Aggerius. 

PVR a. 476/491: v.c. praef. urbi; D 8955 = AE 1904, 148 bronze 
tablet (in Gaul), dated under Zeno and Odovacer. The tablet does 
not mention the consulship and he may therefore have been city- 
prefect before 485. 

CONSVL (West) a. 485 with no colleague (West or East): Fasti, 
Rossi 1 843, 884-5, Coll. Avell. 70, CIL v 5425, 6237,xn 932, 
2057, 2485, 2487, 2702, AE 1969/70, 86, Avit. App. x1 30 (ed. 
Peiper, p. 189) (post fasces posuit vel cingula Symmacus alma 
iunior), Cass. Libellus (cited below), Proc. BG 1 1.32, Lib. Pont. 55.5, 
Greg. Dial. 1v 14. 

During;the disputes at Rome over the papal elections of 498, he 
joined Faustus 9 as a supporter of Pope Symmachus; Avit. Ep. 34 
(a. 502). 

Addressee of a letter from Ennodius in 509; Ennod. Ep. vu 25. 
PATRICIVS: he was already patricius in 510; Ennod. Ep. vm 28 

(late autumn, 510; mentions a letter 'ad domnum patricium Sym- 
machum’), cf. Ennod. Paraenesis Didascalica, p. 408 (patricii Festus 
et Symmachus, in early 512). Patricius vir (or similar); Cass. Var. 1 
23,114, iv 6, 22, 51 (all 507/511), Boeth. de arithm. (dedicatio), 
Agnellus 39, Mar. Avent. s.a. 525, Greg. Dial. tv 14 (consul et 

patricius), 31 (patricius). 
Between 507 and 511, he and Festus 5 brought an action against 

Paulinus 11; Cass. Var. 1 23. He tried a case of alleged parricide; Cass. 
Var. u 14 (addressed ‘Symmacho patricio’). He was instructed to see 
that the sons of Valerianus 5 remained in Rome to complete their 

education; Cass. Var. iv 6 (addressed 'Symmacho v.i. patricio"). He 
was one of five senators appointed to aid the PVR Argolicus in a 
trial of senators accused of magic; Cass. Var. iv 22 (a. 510/511). 

His privately undertaken building activities at Rome were praised, 

and he was instructed to repair the crumbling Theatrum Pompeii; 
Cass. Var. 1v 51 (Symmacho patricio). 

He later became ‘caput senatus’ (possibly after the death of Fes- 
tus 5); Anon. Val. 15.92. 

?ENVOY of Theoderic to Constantinople, date unknown: he visited 
Constantinople at least once, perhaps as envoy, and the grammarian 
Priscianus 2 there dedicated three of his minor works to him; Keil, 

Gramm. Lat. m, p. 405, Teuffel, Rom. Lit. m*, p. 491 n. 4. 
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After the death of his son-in-law Boethius 5 (see below), he was 

arrested, taken to Ravenna from Rome, and executed on a charge of 

treason bv Theoderic in 525; Anon. Val. 15.92, Proc. BG 1 1.32, 

Agnellus 39, Mar. Avent. s.a. 525, Fast. Wind. Post. s.a. 523, Lib. 
Pont. 55.5, Greg. Dial. 1v 31. 

His son-in-law was Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius 5 (author 

of the Consolatio Philosophiae); Boeth. Cons. Phil. 14.40, n 4.5, de 

sancta Trinitate (dedication), Anon. Val. 15.92, Proc. BG 11.32, 

Agnellus 39. His daughters were Rusticiana | (wife of Boethius), 
Proc. BG m 20. 27-9; Galla 5, Greg. Dial. 1v. 14, Fulgent. Ep. m; and 

Proba |, Fulgent. Ep. r-1v. See stemma 22, 

He was a philosopher noted for his love of justice and for his 

generosity; Proc. BG r 1.32. His upright character and love of leam- 

ing were praised by his son-in-law; Boeth. Cons. Phil. 1 4.40 (prae- 
terea penetral innocens domus, honestissimorum coetus amicorum, 

socer etiam sanctus et aeque ac tu ipsa (sc. Philosophia) reverendus 
ab omni nos huius criminis suspicione defendunt), n 4.5 (atqui 

viget incolumis illud pretiosissimum generis humani decus Sym- 

machus socer et — quod vitae pretio non segnis emeres — vir totus 
ex sapientia virtutibusque factus suarum securus tuis ingemescit 

iniuriis), cf. Cass. Libell. (Cass. Var. ed. Mommsen, p. v) (Sym- 

machus patricius et cons. ordinarius vir philosophus, qui antiqui 
Catonis fuit novellus imitator, sed virtutes veterum sanctissima reli- 
gione transcendit). He was noted for his literary activities and is 

cited together with Festus 5 by Ennodius in early 512 as a model 
of eloquence; Paraenests Didascalica, p. 408. Ennodius also sent 

copies of his writings to him for his opinion; p. 410. He was assisted 

by Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 7 in improving the text of his copy 
of the Somnium Scipionis of Macrobius; Subscript to Macrobius’ 

Comm. in Somnium Scipionis I. Boethius dedicated his de Trinitate 

and his de arithmetica to him; Boeth. de Trin. (dedicatio), de arithm 
(dedicatio) (he knew Greek). He himself delivered a famous speech 
pro allecticits in the Senate and also composed an Historia Romana 

in seven books; Cass. Libellus (dixit sententiam pro allecticiis in 
senatu parentesque suos imitatus historiam quoque Romanam 
septem libris edidit). Cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 83-4. 

Q. FABIVS MEMMIUS SYMMACHVS 10 v.c, praetor. 401 

Full name;iv 1699 = D 2946, v1 1782 = D 2947, Paris MS of 

Symmachus’ letters (cited below). Symmachus; elsewhere. 
He was rhe son of the writer Q. Aurelius Symmachus (PLRE 1); 

v11699 = D 2946, Symm. Ep. n 81, v 33, 68, v1 41, vm 21, 71-3, 
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iX 294, Symm. MS, Olymp. fr. 44, His mother was Rusticiana 
(PLRE 1); Symm. Rel. 34.12, Ep. n 55, tx 150. He had a sister, older 

than himself, who married Nicomachus Flavianus junior (* Flavia- 
nus 14, in PLRE1). He himself married a granddaughter (perhaps 
Galla 1) of Virius Nicomachus Flavianus (= Flavianus 15, in PLRE 
1) in 401; v11782 = D 2947 (Flavianus is his ‘prosocer’), Symm. Ep. 
IV 14, 1x 93, 106-7. See stemma 22, and PLRE 1, stemmata 16 

and 27. 
He was bom in 383/384; Symm. Ep, 1 47, 48, vit 69, He gave his 

quaestorian games in December 393; Symm. Ep. n 77 (the prepara- 
tions are mentioned in Ep. i1 59, v 20, 22, 46, ix 117 and the formal 

gifts sent afterwards in Ep. u 81, vu 76), His education included the 
study of Greek; Symm. Ep. iv 20 (a. 395; he had recently begun to 

learn Greek). His studies are mentioned in Ep, vi 51, vm 38, 1x 29A 

(a. 397), Ep. v 5, v1 61 (a. 398). His father commented with appro- 
val on his epistolary style; Ep. vit 6, 9 (a. 399/400). In 401 a Gallic 

rhetorician was sought to be his tutor; Ep. vi 34. He gave his prac- 
torian games in 401; they were at first arranged for 400 but post- 
poned so that his father could attend, Ep. vn 1 (late 399); prepara- 
tions for them began well in advance, Symm. Ep. tv 59 (late 398, 
to Euphrasius 1; designatum tibi ad urbanam praeturam filium 
meum nuntio), IV 58, 60, v 83, vu 48, 90, 106, viu 21 (a. 399), 

vir 122, vm 14, 71 (a. 400), vir 110, ix 6, 132, 137 (early 401 ). His 
praetorship was given on a lavish scale and cost 2,000 pounds of 
gold; Olymp. fr. 44. 

In 401 also his marriage took place (see above). 
He is perhaps identical with the ‘Symmachus heres’ who built a 

temple to Flora at Rome; Carmen adv. Flavianum 114. 

He is also mentioned by his father in Ep. vii 69 (a. 388/389), vi 

37 (after 394), v1 12, 15, 26 (late $95/early 396), v 33, vi 41, vit 
79, 80, vit 47, 58, 59, 73 (a. 396), v 68 (a. 397), vi 35 (a. 398), v 
92 (?a. 400). 

After the death of his father, he edited his letters; Paris MS of 

Symm. Ep. (Q. Aureli Symmachi v.c. consulis ordinarii epistularum 
liber II explicit editus post eius obitum a Q. Fabio Memmio Sym- 
macho v.c. filio). 

Symphosius man of learning (West) ?V/VI 

Scholasticus; author of a book of riddles preserved in the Codex 

Salmastanus; Anth. Lat. 1 286 (Symphosii scholastici aenigmata). 

Cf. Schanz-Hosius iV 2, pp. 74-6. Many authors represented in the 
Codex were Africans living under the Vandals. 
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SYNCLETICA (c.f.) deaconess MV 

Diaconissa; sister of Eustathius 8 who dedicated to her his trans- 
lation of the Hexaemeron of St Basil; PG 30, 869. 

Probably identical with Syncletica, af noble family, elder sister of 

Perpetua, a keen student of theology and a nun noted for her humi- 

lity, and a member of the religious group led by Macedonius and 

including the Christian poet Sedulius; Sedulius, Ef. ad Macedonium 
(= CSEL 10, p. 9) (sacra virgo et ministra, quae superbi sanguinis 
nobilitatem sic humilitate provexit ad gloriam, ut in caelestis patriae 

senatu fieri mereatur adlecta ). 

Synesius | author; bishop of Ptolemais 411-?413 

Native of Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 4, 50, 94, 101, 103. His family had 

long been established in Pentapolis; Syn. Ep. 124. It claimed descent 

from the ancient Dorians, Eurysthenes and the Heraclidae; Syn. 
Catast. t, Ep. 57, 113, It was well-to-do and belonged to the curia 

of Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 93, 95, 134. Synesius was probably born c. 

365/375; cf. Chr. Lacombrade, Synéstos de Cyrene, 13. 
His father was called Hesychius; Syn. Hymn vin v. 31 and cf, P. 

Maas, Philol. 72 (1913), 450-1. Synesius had an elder brother, 

Euoptius; Syn. Ep. 4, 93, 95, 119, He had rwo sisters, one called 

Stratonice who married Theodosius 2; Syn. Ep. 7, 75, Hymn vm 
vv. 29-30 (with Lacombrade, pp. 16-17). Cousin of Diogenes 2; 

Syn. Ep. 23, 118, 119, 134, Other relatives include: Maximianus 1 

(father of Diogenes and uncle of Synesius), Ep. 118; Amelius 1, Ep. 

145; Alexander 3 (another uncle of Synesius), Ep. 150; Asphalius, 

Ep. 42; Aeschines, Ep. 3; Herodes 2, Ep. 3, 38. He was uncle of 

Dioscorus | (son of Euoptius); Syn. Ep. 4, 53. See stemma 34. 
Synesius married a lady of Christian family at Alexandria in 403; 

Syn. Ep. 105, Lacombrade, p. 137. They had three children, all 
boys; the eldest, Hesychius 4, was bom at Alexandria, probably in 
404; Syn. Ep. 18,53. The others were twins, either born at Alexan- 
dria or at least conceived there; Syn. Ep. 53. 

His early education was at Cyrene; Syn. Ep. 60, He then went to 
Alexandria where he studied under Hypatia 1; Syn. Ep. 4, 10, 16, 

137. In 395 he was in Cyrene but had possibly returned recently 

from Egypt; Syn. Ep. 145 (he alludes to Heraclianus (comes Aegypti 
in 395; PLRE 1) as in office). He may therefore have recently com- 
pleted his studies there, and if so will have been in his early twenties 

then (for his age, cf. e.g. Augustine). He then spent his time mainly 

in philosophical and literary pursuits and in hunting; Syn. Ep. 1,11, 
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57,91, 100. He never engaged in teaching; Syn. Ep. 57. About this 

period (c. 395/99, cf. below) he visited Athens; Syn. Ep. 54, 136. 

He now found himself obliged to perform the duties of his posi- 

tion, and he received requests to intercede with the authorities on 
behalf of various clients; Syn. Ep. 144. 

In 399 he went to Constantinople on an embassy representing 
Cyrene and the other cities of Pentapolis; Syn. de regno 3, de 

insomniis 9, Hymn m. For the date, cf. Lacombrade, pp. 100-1. He 

remained there for three years; Syn. de insomnits 9, Hymn m v. 431. 
His purpose was to obtain remission of taxes in the province; the 
occasion of the embassy was the delivery of aurum coronarium ; 
Syn. de prov. (in PG 66, 1253c, 1256B) (tax-remission), de regno 3 
(aurum coronarium). His patron was the PPO Aurelianus (PLRE 1) 
who helped him to obtain remission for the cities and in addition 
for himself exemption from his curial obligations; Syn. de prov. 
1253c, Ep. 31, 34, 38. On the fall of Aurelian he lost all he had 

gained; Syn. de prov. 1256A-8. Later Aurelian returned to power 
and everything was restored; Syn. Hymn itt, vv. 473ff., Ep. 100. 

He left Constantinople during an earthquake, in 402; Syn. Ep. 61, 

He travelled home to Cyrene via Alexandria; Syn. Ep. 4 (for the 
date, 402, cf. Lacombrade, p. 133 n. 9). In the following year he 

was back in Alexandria and stayed there for two years before retum- 
ing home in 405; Syn. Ep. 123, 129, 132. It was now that he married 
(see above). 

During the following years Pentapolis was subject to annual inva: 
sions by barbarian tribes from the hinterland and Synesius was very 
occupied on his country estate in organizing and taking an active 
part in military resistance; Syn. Catast. 1 (PG 66, 15684), Ep. 107, 

108, 122, 125, 130, 132, 133. 
In 410 the people of Ptolemais asked him to be their bishop and 

after a delay during which he expressed reservations on doctrinal 
grounds (Ef. 105) he was consecrated at Alexandria by the patriarch 

Theophilus and went to take up his post after Easter in 411 (for 
the dates, Lacombrade, pp. 210-12); Syn. Catast. 1 (PG 66, 15684), 
Ep. 13, 66, 96, cf. also Ep. 5, 11, 13, 57-8, 62, 67, 72, 79, Evagr. 
HE 115, Nic. Call. HE xiv 55. 

His eldest son died in 411; Syn. Ep. 8, 10, 12, 16, 70, 79, 81, 89, 
93, 126. A second son died later the same year; Syn. Ep. 89. The 

third also died, perhaps early in 413 (Lacombrade, p. 270); Syn. 

Ep. 70, 126. 
Synesius himself probably died between 413 and 415; Lacom- 

brade, pp. 272-3. 
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Several of his works are extant; The Laus Calvitii, de regno, 

Aegyptius stve de providentia, Dion, de insomniis, the two Catasta- 
sets, Hymns and many letters. He also wrote a work on hunting, the 
Cynegetica, not extant. Cf. Suid. X 1511. See further on his life and 

thought, Chr. Lacombrade, Synéstos de Cyréne, Helléne et Chrétien 
(1951); on his estates, see R.G. Goodchild, Libvan Studies (ed. 

J. Reynolds, 1976), 239 ff. 

Synesius 2 CSL (East) 409 

CSL (East) a. 409 Nov. 9: m 409 (MSS 412) Synesius, 6 xóuns raw 
^apycuove»,together with Varanes | and Arsacius 3 checked an 

irate crowd at Constantinople; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 412 (for the cor- 
rect date, cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 409 and Fl. Monaxius, in whose 

urban prefecture the disturbance took place). In office a. 409 (MSS 
412) Nov. 9, CTh v1 29.10 dat. Cpli (the law, which omits his title, 

concerns the theft of imperial goods from ports); his office as CSL 

is confirmed by CTÀ x 20.18 (dated 436 March 8) which mentions 
a measure of his concerning purple dyeworks (not extant). 

He died before 436; CTA x 20.18 (dispositione inlustris memoriae 

Synesii revocata). 

Possibly identical with the Synesius to whom Isidore of Pelusium 

wrote one of several letters to high officials attacking the Cappado- 
cian Gigantius; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 483 (perhaps to be dated c. 431/2, see 

Rufinus 8). 

Synesius 3 MV 

Brother of Hierax 5; Dam. fr. 127 = Suid. Ac 79. Therefore native 
of Alexandria. 

Rufius Synesius Hadirianus 

Flavius Synesius Gennadius Paulus 

Syrianus | doctor (?at Cyrene) EV 

Doctor, friend of Synesius, acquainted with Chilas; Syn. Ep. 110. 

SYRIANVS 2 Greek grammarian (East); comes primi 

ordinis 425 

Grammaticus Graecus; he taught at Constantinople in 425 when 
he was given the codicils of the comitiva primi ordinis in order that 

he might rank among the ex vicariis; CTh v1 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). 
Similarly honoured at the same time were Helladius 2, Theophilus 4, 

Martinus 1, Maximus 8 and Leontius 7. 
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Syrianus 3 Neo-Platonist philosopher (at Athens) E/M V 

Native of Alexandria; Suid. X 1662. Son of Philoxenus 1 ; Marin. 

V. Procli 11, cf. Boethius, Comm. in Artist. De Interpret. t1 18.27, 

87.30, 321.21 (wrongly calls him ‘Syrianus Philoxenus’). He was a 
relative of Aedesia; Dam. fr. 124 and 127 = Suid. Ac79. Also related 

to Ammonianus; Dam. fr. 111 = Suid. A 1639, Cf. stemma 29, 

A philosopher, one of the leading Neo-Platonists at Athens; Dam. 
Epit. Phot. 36 = Suid. N 3202, Dam. fr. 77 = Suid. X 1662, Dam. fr. 

111 7 Suid. A 1639. A pupil of Plutarchus (7 Plutarchus 5, in PLRE 
1); Marin. V. Procli 12. He taught at Athens; Marin. V. Procli 11. He 
succeeded Plutarch as head of the Neo-Platonist school at Athens 

on Plutarch's death in 431/2 or 433/4; Marin. V. Procli 12, Suid. £ 

1662. One of his pupils was Proclus 4 (his eventual successor) 
whom he introduced to Plutarch; he taught him Aristotle, and also 

Orphism and Chaldaeism; Marin. V. Procli 11-12, 26, Dam, fr. 227 
= Suid. A 1355, Dam. Epit. Phot. 74, Suid. N 2473, 2.1662, Another 

pupil was Hermeias 3; Dam. Epit. Phot. 74. Hc also taught Domni- 
nus 4; Dam. fr. 227 = Suid. A 1355. At Athens as head of the school 
he occupied the same house as Plutarch before him and Proclus after 
him; Marin. V. Procli 29. The date of his death is unknown but his 
tomb, in which Proclus was later to be buried also, lay east of 

Athens beneath Mount Lycabettus; Marin. V. Procli 36 (= Anth. 

Gr. vu 341). 

He was a man of fine character and physique; Dam. fr. 111 = 
Suid. A 1639. 

He wrote commentaries on Orphism; Marin. V. Procli 26, Suid. X 
1662 (in two books). Author of a commentary on Homer (in seven 

books), of one on Plato's Republic (in four), of a study on the gods 
in Homer and of an attempt to synthesize the ideas of Orpheus, 
Pythagoras and Plato (called Zuuéovia); Suid. E 1662. He wrote 
commentaries on Aristotle (the commentary on his Metaphystes i 

extant) and on various works of Plato, and he also wrote two extant 

rhetorical works, commentaries on the Xráoe« and ‘Iéna of Hermo- 
genes; cf. P-W rva 1729-33, Christ-Schmid-Stahlin’ 11 1057 with 
n. 4. For his philosophy, cf. P-W 1v4,1733-75. 

He also composed a hymn to Achilles, in which he praised Nes- 
torius of Athens (= Nestorius 2, in PLRE 1); Zos. 1v 18.2-4. 

Syrianus 4 philosopher (at Athens) LV 

Isidorus 5 warned Hegias and Syrianus that the standards of 
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philosophy at Athens were declining and should be rescued; Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 230. This was after the death of Marinus 3. 

He greatly admired the mathematician Vlpianus 4; Dam. fr. 324 
= Suid. O 914, 

Presumably like Hegias and Isidorus he taught philosophy at 
Athens. 

(?v.c.) (East) IV/V T. 

1 (q.v. for text); Perhaps (Aau]r(p)éraroc; husband of (?R)ufina 

they were interred at Panderma; /GC 11 Panderma (Cyzicus). 

TANCILA v.sp-, comes (in Italy) 503-507(?) 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 220. 

Sublimis vir venerator vester comes Tancila; mentioned in 503 by 

Ennodius to Faustus 9; Tancila told Ennodius of Theoderic’s deci- 

sion in a property case; Ennod. Ep. u 23 (late 503). Instructed by 
Theoderic in 507/511 to investigate the disappearance of a bronze 

statue at Comum; Cass. Var. m 35 (a. 507/511; addressed *Tancilae 

v.s.*). 

He was presumably ‘v,sp., comes’ from 503 to 507. 

TANCVS comes (rei militaris) (East) 499 

One of four 'comites' killed in battle by the Bulgars in Thrace in 

499; Marcell. com. s.a. 499, See Aristus 2. The name 'Tancus' sug- 

gests barbarian origin; it was Germanic, see Schónfeld, p. 220. 

Leontius qui et Tapitoleon 

Tarasicodissa; the original, [saurian, name of the emperor Zeno, as 

given by the Isaurian historian Candidus, in the summary of 
Photius. 

Tarbigilus; see Tribigildus. 

Tarpeius Anneius Faustus 

Tarrach ruler of the Huns 513-515 

He was the ruler of the Huns who were allies of Vitalianus 2 from 
513 to 515 (for Huns with Vitalianus, cf. Evagr. HE m 43); in 513 

he was personally responsible for killing the captured general Cyril- 

lus 3; in 515 after the defeat of Vitalianus he was betrayed by a 
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fellow-Hun called Turgun, handed over to Anastasius and burned 
alive at Panteichion; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. On the name, cf. Maenchen- 
Helfen, p. 421. 

(Ta)rracius . . .tius 

Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus 

Tarrutenius Maximilianus 

Tascius Victorianus 

Tata saio 525/526 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 221. 
Saio; sent with archers to join Wiliarius; Cass. Var. v 23 (a. 525/ 

526). 

Tatianus 1 PVC 450-452; cos.466; patricius 

Grandson of Tatianus (PPO 388-392, see PLRE 1) by his daughter; 
Lib. Ep. 899, Robert, Hell. tv, pp. 47-8 (épds naic ét éuéBev rptraroc 

kai óucovuucs ). Brother of Iulius 4; Theoph. AM 5943, Cedr. 1 603, 
Nic. Call. HE xv 1, Zon. xm 24.6. 

In 388 his father (name unknown) sent him to Constantinople to 
complete his education with his grandfather; Lib. Ep. 899. 

In c. 422 he and his brother were living at Sidyma in Lycia when 
they met (the future emperor) Marcianus, looked after him during 
an illness and foretold that he would be emperor; Theoph. AM 5943, 
Cedr.1 603, Nic. Call. HE xv 1, Zon. xm 24.6-11. 

?GOVERNOR OF CARIA, before 450: Kapww èx yéns d¢ am)Aace Votcyuw 

drnv, rv 8€ iky uepóneaw óuéarwv craoe reiva, reugdeic éx Baa moe (0 

ad opévocowy àpoxyóc; Robert, Hell. tv, pp. 47-8 Aphrodisias (Caria) 

(he restored a monument honouring his grandfather at Aphrodisias). 

PVC a. 450-452: when Marcian became emperor (a. 450 Aug. 25) 
he summoned Tatianus to court and made him city-prefect; Theoph. 
AM 5943, Nic. Call. HE xv 1, Cedr.1 703, Zon. xm 24.19. In office 
450 Dec. 18, CJ 1 39.2 «xn 2.1^; 451 April 23, Leo, Ep. 82 (a letter 

of Marcian was forwarded to Pope Leo ‘per virum illustrem praefec- 
tum urbis filium meum Tatianum’); 451 Oct. 8-25, when he atten- 

ded four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon, ACOec, u i.i, p. 55 
(Oct. 8), ur i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25) 
(styled ò ueyaXonperéoraros Exapyas ths Bao boc Kwworavrwourdieux 

véac "Pops or similar); 452 March 13, ACOec. n i.iii, p. 120 (éragyix 
1óAeox ; joint addressee of Marcian's decree confirming the acts of 
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Chalcedon); 452 July 6, ACOec. n i.i. p. 121 (£ragxos roAeox; joint 

addressee of Marcian’s decree on bishop Flavian); and 452 July 18, 

ACOec. 1 i.i, p. 124 (érapxoc nóNeux: Joint addressee of Marcian’s 

letter on Eutyches). He dedicated a statue of Marcian at Constanti- 

nople; m 738 = D 824 (principis hanc statuam Marciani cerne 

torumque praefectus vovit quod Tatianus opus). 

PATRICIVS a. 452/c. 464: év Th rov rargukicov àia karaAeyóuevoc; 

Prisc. frr. 31-2 (c. 464). He was not yet patricius at Chalcedon in 
451 (the Acta would not have omitted the title) and probably not in 

452 (the imperial letters of that year would presumably also have 

recorded the fact); the statement in Theoph. AM 5945 that in 450 

Marcian made him and lulius 'patres' (cited under Iulius +) perhaps 
refers to membership of the senate. 

In c. 464 he was sent by Leo as envoy to the Vandals on behalf 

ot the Itahans but he returned having achieved nothing; Prisc. frr. 

31-2. 
CONSVL (East) a. 466 with Leo Aug. cos, til: his consulship is 

recorded in three western consular lists, Rossi 1, pp. 361-2, but his 

name does not appear in consular dates for 466 on western inscrip. 
tions, Rossi! 820-1 (Rome), CIL xi 1548 =/LCV 1504, xin 2360 
(both in Gaul) (all “Leone 1m consiile’ or similar), nor in any other 

western lists nor in any eastern lists; no eastern inscriptions or 

papyri with this consulship have vet come to light. As there was in 

this year no western emperor, Latianus was appointed by Leo, but 

the reasons tor his disappearance from the Fasti are obscure. Pos- 

sibly he was a victim of Aspar; according to Candidus (FHG tv, 
p. 135 = Phot. Bibl. 79) Aspar and Leo quarrelled over Tatianus 

and Vivianus 2 (cas. 463) shortly betore Leo turned for support to 

the Isaurian Zeno 7 (c. 467), and Latianus may therefore have 

suffered disgrace through Aspar's influence. He would in any case 
have been very old in 466. 

TATIANVS 2 (governor of Phoenice ?514): see Dadiyanous. 

latianus 3 Mag. Off, (East) 520; (I1) 527 

MAG, OFF. (Eust) a. 520 May 28, CJ vu 63.4%; (undated) law of 

Justin, CJ xu 19.147. 

MAG. OFF. (East, tt) a. 527: 527 April 22, C/ 1 31.5^ ; April/July 527, 
CJ xn 19.15* (a law ot Justin and Justinian). On 527 April 4, he was 

the payiorpes when Justin proclaimed Justinian emperor; Const. 
Porph. de cer. 94. 
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He is named as one of the leading senators (74 dfuopa ngeoro bv ye 

"Poyatc TH BouN] Tj0av) whose property Justinian and Theodora 

fraudulently inherited by forging a will; Proc. Anecd. 12.5. 

Tato king of the Langobardi 507/512 

Son of Claffo, whom he succeeded as king of the Langobardi; 

Origo Gent. Lang. 4, Hist. Lang. Cod. Goth, 4, Paul. Diac. Hist, Lang. 

1 20, Prologus Rotharii (in MGH, Scr, Rer. Lang., p. 6), Catalogus 
Regum Langobardorum (in MGH, Scr. Rer. Lang., p. 504, where his 

name is given as ‘Vant’). Father of Ildichis; Ongo 4, Hist. Lang. 4. 

Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 121. Father of Rumetruda; Paul. Diac. Hist 
Lang. 1 20, 

He led his people from Rugiland to the 'campi patentes’ called 
‘Feld’ in the Germanic tongue; after three years they were attacked 

by the Heruli under Rodulfus but won an overwhelming victory; 
Origo 4, Hist. Lang. 4, Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 1 20. Soon afterwards, 
however, Tato was assassinated by his nephew Wacho (7 Vaces, in 

PLRE m); Origo 4, Hist. Lang. 4, Paul. Diac, Hist. Lang, 121. 

Tatulus father of Orestes MV 

Father of Orestes 2; he accompanied a western embassy under 

Romulus 2 to Attila in 449; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG Iv, pp. 84, 91). 
Father also of Paulus 23. See stemma 12. 

TAVRENTIVS (?v.c.) (im Gaul) LV/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Ruricius, bishop of Limoges; Runc. 

Ep. u 17 (a. 485/507; addressed ‘domino sublimi semperque magni- 
fico fratri Taurentio'; Ruricius asked him to send a copy of Augus 
tine’s Civitas Dei), 47 (a. 485/507; ad Taurentium). Also author of 
a letter to Ruricius mentioning his son Rusticus as à priest at 
Limoges; Ep. ad Ruric. 3 (= MGH (AA) vm, p. 272, CSEL 21, p. 

444). 

Taurianus former PPO (Bast) E.M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; a pagan, threatened 
with exile and confiscation of property for having violently im- 

prisoned some monks; Nil. Ep. i1 168 (addressed Tavpianw ard 
érápxo). Cf. Laurentius 3. 

Taurillus v.d., agens in rebus (West) 411 

Present in Carthage on June 8, 411, at the third session of the 
religious conference of catholics and Donatists; Gesta Coll. Carth. 
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m 1 = Mansitv 1818 (adstantibus etiam Vincentio et Taurillo viris 

devotissimis agentibus in rebus). 

TAVRINVS 1 praeses (?Thebaidis) E/MV 

"[aurinos the hegemon'; he visited Senuthis of Athribis in com- 

pany with the comes Caesarius 2; Senuthis of Athribis, Ep. 13 (in 

CSCO (Scr. Copt.) n 4, p. 30). Since Senuthis lived in the Thebaid, 

Taurinus was presumably praeses Thebatdis. 

Fl. Taurinus 2 tribunus; ?defensor of Hermopolis 465 

T pBoivos and possibly ëxôxos of Hermopolis in 465; PSI 768 

Hermopolis, dated 465. A lacuna of uncertain length before .. .] kai 
ékbikoc renders it uncertain whether Taurinus or some other unknown 

man was the defensor. 

TAVRVS I ?comes (West) EV or EVI 

V(ir) l(audabilis) ex comite (?); buried near Milan; perhaps father 

of Honorata; V 5654 - /LCV 254 adn. near Milan. The date is in Dec. 

423, 433, 523 or 527 (the month must be December, the consul's 

name began with ‘Ma, . .', and the indiction number began 'se. . . ', 
i.e. It, VI or Vit). Taurus’ title is conjectural. 

TAVRVS 2 v.c., decurion (?at Magnesia) V/VI 

Tav[e]ov Aaur(pórarov) roM(revouevov); mentioned on a fragmentary 

inscription from Magnesia ad Maeandrum; /GC 115.5. The language 

of the surviving text suggests a fifth- or sixth-century date. 

Antonius Taurus 3: agens in rebus (West) M IV/V; PLRE 1. 

cos, 428; PPO (East) 433-434; Fl. Taurus 4 

PPO (II, East) 445; patricius 

Full name; /LCV 33188 adn., PSI 245. Taurus; elsewhere. 

Son of Aurelianus (cos. 400) (in PLRE 1); Syn. Ep. 31 (c. a. 402). 
He was therefore grandson of Fl. Taurus (PPO 355-361 ) and nephew 

of Armonius and Fl. Eutychianus (all in PLRE 1). Cf. PLRE 1 1146, 
stemma 28. 

CRP (East) a. 416 June 29, CTA vi 30.21* dat. Cpli. 

CONSVL (East) a. 428 with FI. Felix 14 (West): Fasti, Rossi1659- 
60, [LCV 3318s adn., CIL m 13127 =JLCV 151, PSI 245. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 133 April 22-434 Dec. 15: 433 April 22, CTh 
x1 28.16%; 433 July 3, CTh vut 1.17^ (dat. pli) + C/151.9? (dat. 
Cpli); 434 June 18, CTh v 12.3 + CTh xi 28.15 (both addressed 
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"Tauro p.po et patricio"); 434 Dec. 15, CTh v 3.1 (addressed ‘ad 
Taurum pf. po et patric(ium)’). He received a letter from John 
bishop of Antioch concerning the ordination of Proclus as bishop of 
Constantinople (in 434); A4COec. tiv, p. 154 (addressed "Tauro 
praefecto praetorio et patricio’). He prevented an imperial order, 
that Cilician bishops should recognize John of Antioch, from being 
put into effect by warning Theodosius that disturbances would 
follow which would interrupt the flow of taxes from the province; 

ACOec. Yiv, p. 155 (a. 432/433). He also received three letters from 
Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. um 194, 365, v 40 (all addressed 
Tavpw brápxo). 

PATRICIVS: he was apparently made patricius between July 3, 433 
and June 18, 434 (sce his titles in the laws cited above). 

PPO (II, PORIENTIS) a. 445 Feb. 17, CJ12.11* + CJ x 49.2* dat. 
Cpli. 

He received a letter from Theodoret in Sept./Dec. 448; Theod. 

Ep. 88 (addressed Tavpw natpxiw; he was a Christian, and had held 
high office and honours: üuiv trois rds peyioras Kexoopunx dow à pxá« xal 

rác Drepráras eiNnxóot TUS ). 

He died in 449; Marcell. com. s.a. 449 (Ariobinda et Taurus 
patricii communi vita defuncti sunt). See Ariobindus 2. 

He was presumably an ancestor of FI. Taurus Clenientinus 
Armonius Clementinus. 

Flavius Taurus Clementinus Armonius Clementinus 

Flavius Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 

TEIA comes (in Italy) 495 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 225 (s.n. Theia). 

Addressee of three letters from Pope Gelasius; Gelas. Ep. 9 
(Loew.) (a. 494/495; addressed ‘Teie comiti’), Ep. 24 (Thiel) (a. 
494/495; Zeiae comiti), Ep. Theod. Var. n (= Cass. Var. ed. Mom- 
msen, p. 389) (a. 495; Teiae comiti). Tua nobilitas; Gelas. Ep. 9 
(Loew.), Ep. Theod. Var. u. Sublimitas tua; Gelas. Ep. 24 (Thiel). 
He was an Arian; Ep. Theod. Var. i. 

TELESINVS vC, c. 494 

Vir clarissimus; a convert from Judaism; relative (perhaps son) of 

Antonius 5; Gelas. Ep. fr. 45 (Thiel). 
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Telogius silentiarius (East) 473 

'O auxevridgux ; sent by the emperor Leo in 473 to negotiate peace 
with Theodericus Strabo 5 in Thrace; Malch. fr. 2. 

The name is strange and may be a scribe's error for ‘Pelagius’; if 

so, this man is probably identical with Pelagius 2. 

Terebon 1 phylarch of the Saracens (in Arabia) c. 458 

Son of Aspebetus 2; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 10. He married a Sara- 
cen wife and they had three sons — the eldest being Petrus 20, 

whose son, Terebon 2, was Cyril's informant about the family; V. 

Euth. 23. 
His father brought Terebon from Persian territory not long after 

420; he suffered at this time from a skin disease which was miracu- 
lously cured soon after by Euthymius; V. Euth. 10. He was with 
Euthymius in c. 453; V. Euth. 28. 

He was óDAapxoc row XapakmvGv in c. 458 when he was briefly 

imprisoned at Bostra; V. Euth. 34. Possibly he was appointed before 
446 by Anatolius 10; cf. V. Euth. 10, where Anatolius is said to 

have made Aspebetus phylarch, an impossibility on chronological 

grounds. Perhaps Cyril has confused the appointment of the father 
with that of the son. 

Terebon died in 485 leaving his property to the monasteries of 

Euthymius and Theoctistus; Cyr. Scyth. V. Cyriaci 6. 

Terebon 2 phylarch of the Saracens (?in Palaestina Secunda) 
E/M VI 

Son of Petrus 20, grandson of Terebon I, greatgrandson of Aspe- 

betus qui et Petrus; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth, 10, 23. 

He was Cyril's informant about his family's history; V. Euth. 10. 
He was himself phylarch of the Saracens, perhaps in Palaestina 

Secunda (à kara rw xcopav rabrmv mepigónroc THY Xapaknvov QüNapxox); 
V. Euth. 10. 

TERENTIANVS v.c, 483 

Vir clarissimus; after a long stay in Italy he returned to Spain in 
483 with a letter from Pope Felix III commending him to Zeno, 

bishop of Emerita; Felix III, Ep. 5 (Thiel) = Ep. 8 (PL) (a. 483). 

Terentius (Zos. v1 4.2): see Gerontius 5. 
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Terentius PSC (West) 408-409 

In late 408 the eunuchs Arsacius 2 and Terentius were nearly 
captured near Rome by Alaric; they were escorting Stilicho's son 
Eucherius 1 to Rome where he was to be executed by them on 

orders from Honorius; when they arrived in Rome, they gave Hono- 

rius' wife Thermantia back to her mother and also killed Eucherius; 
in order to avoid Alaric on their way back to court they travelled 
by ship to Genoa and then overland to Ravenna; Zos. v 37.4-6. 

psc (West) a. 408-409: they were rewarded for these services and 
Honorius made Terentius PSC; Zos. v 37.6 ( Tepévruw uv Era£ev dpyew 
Tov BacOukoU Korrdvoc). In 409 after the fall of Olympius 2, the soldiers 
at Ravenna demanded the surrender of, among others, Terentius ró» 

Tu Baok mpoearora kocrovoy and Arsacius; Zos, V 47.2. He was 

exiled to the East and replaced by Eusebius 9; Zos. v 47.3-48.1. 

Terentius Valentinus 

Tertullus 1 cos, (at Rome) 410 

CONSVL (at Rome under Attalus) a. 410: ‘umbratilis consul’, under 
Priscus Attalus at Rome; Oros. vu 42.8. His appointment was popular at 
Rome (éni rrj ToU TepriAXou ünáru) ur 0905 pa e0ópaivouevac); Zos. Vi 
7,4. The consuls of 410 in Cons. Const. (= MGH (AA) 1x , p. 246) are 
given as ‘Honorio VIII et Varan quod fuit Tertullo'. Tertullus is 
recorded on two inscriptions from Rome; Bull. Comm. xvi(1888), 

250 n. 11, Not, Scav. 1893, p. 118. 

He was a pagan; Oros. vit 42.8 (loquar vobis, patres conscripti, 
consul et pontifex, quorum alterum teneo, alterum spero — Tertullus 
is speaking). 

Said to have once expressed imperial ambitions in the senate but 
later to have been executed; Paul. Diac. Hist, Rom. xm | (Tertullus 

consul, qui se futurum principem in senatu gloriatus est, pari nihilo- 
minus exitu periit). 

Tertullus 2 patricius (in Italy) 2c, 522 

Tertulli v.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32208. For the date, see Aggerius. He was probably at this date a 
young senator whose career had not yet begun. 

PATRICIVS: he was a landowner near Subiaco and already patricius 
when he sent his young son Placidus 3 to St Benedict to be educated; 

Greg. Dial. n 3 (before 529; probably c. 522). 
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(INSTE?)IVS TERTVLLVS 3 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

...1 Tertulli; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 
32117. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Tetradius jurisconsult (in Gaul) ?461/467 

He was learned in the law (meracissimus scientiae fons); Sidonius 

introduced to him Theodorus 31, who was in legal difficulties and 

needed advice (cui contra potentes factiososque, si vestra peritia non 

abundanter opitularetur, prudentia consulta sufficeret; . . . substan- 
tiam causamque supplicis fluctuantem medicabilis responsi salubri- 

tate fulcite); Sid. Ap. Ep. m 10 (probably written during Sidonius’ 
withdrawal from public life from 461 to 467). Mentioned as a 

strong and upright character; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 81-2. 

Teucer candidatus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 184 (addres- 
sed Tevxpu kavéibáro ). 

Thalassius 1 PPO Illyrici 439; bishop of Caesarea 439-451(-?453) 

Native of Caesarea in Cappadocia, where he grew up; Firmus, Ep. 

16. 

CRP (East) a. 430 Feb. 22, CTh x 10.34? dat. Cpli. 
PPO ILLYRICI a. 439 Aug. 11-Sept. 7: 439 Aug. 11, Nor. Theod. 13 

(addressed ‘Thalassio ppo Illyrici'); 439 Sept. 7, CJ n 7.7 (addressed 

"Thalassio p.p. per Illyricum’). ‘Avnp riw órapxov xeipiaas dpyny raw év 

'AAugwuotc éOvcov re kai rüAecov; Soc. vu 48.4 (a. 439). 

He was subsequently in Constantinople and rumoured to be covet- 

ing the post of PPO Orientis, when the bishop of Constantinople 
Proclus (434-447) unexpectedly consecrated him bishop of Caesa- 
rea in succession to Firmus; Soc. vil 48.4-5 (given by Socrates in the 

year 439). He was still alive in 451 when he attended the Council of 

Chalcedon; ACOec, ti i.i, p. 56. Possibly still alive in 453; Leo, Ep. 

118 (if this is the same man). He was dead by 458; ACOec. It v, p. 76. 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea, thanking 

him for his services to the city and urging him to make it more splen- 

did by raising the rank of the provincial zovernor and by enlarging 

the province; Firmus, Ep. 16. A similar letter was addressed to 
Soterichus 2; Ep. 17. Firmus died in 439 (see above). 
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THALASSIVS 2 consularis Syriae 474/491 (?488/491) 

‘Apxwv kai ürar«óc; at Antioch under Zeno, he was pursued by 

the Green party from the hippodrome and later fled from Antioch; 
replaced by Quadratus; Joh. Mal. fr. 35 (= Exc. de ms., pp. 166-7), 
Joh. Mal. (slav.) Xv 4. These events were narrated by John Malalas 

after the revolt and deaths of Illus 1 and Leontius 17 (484-488); 

this suggests a date late in Zeno's reign, possibly in 488/91, although 
the disorganization of John's narrative in general makes this inference 
uncertain. 

Thalassius 3 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

‘Exapxixos; son of Theodulus, buried at Corycus; MAMA m 374 

Corycus (Cilicia Prima). The style and orthography suggest a fifth. 
or sixth-century date. 

THALASSVS 1 (v.c.) ?397 
His son (Anonymus 89) was excused from senatorial obligations 

(ego quidem senatui interesse non potui, quo die Thalassi filius dig. 
nitatis nostrae muneribus exemptus est); Symm. Ep. v 58 (? 397; 

cf. Seeck, Symm., p. clvii). 
Perhaps identical with 'vir optimus Thalassus familiaris meus' 

commended by Symmachus to Messala Avienus 3; Symm. Ep. vu 84 
(date uncertain). 

THALASSVS 2 vp. 454 

V.p.; owner of a burial plot at Rome where a ‘lulianus puer’ was 

buried aged 13 in 454; Rossit 765 = ILCV 289. Thalassus was pre- 
sumably father of Iulianus. 

Thalelaeus ?influential person at the imperial court 
(East) c. 411 

Named in verses at the end of Catastasts 1 of Synesius, written 

c. 411; apparently asked by Synesius to use his influence to secure 

assistance for Pentapolis against barbarian raids; Syn. Catast, | ad 
fin. (= PG 66, 1573) (elns kpárurrox dv Mryo« Kai npáypaow, c) waa, 
GaAéAaie, rau5eía mpénec). The name is elsewhere attested in this period 

(cf. e.g. Isid. Pel. Ep. 1143, Theod, HR 28), but it is possible that 
the verses are a late interpolation. 
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Thallianus vinl. (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk rebuking him for laying 
heavy burdens on monks living near his village; Nil. Ep. 1 279 (addres. 
sed GaXaro (\Aovarpias). He was presumably a local landowner, 

special commissioner in Egypt 415 Tharsacius 

Three commissioners, Valerius 2, Theodorus 10 and Tharsacius, 

held an enquiry into patrocinium in Egypt; their work was termina- 
ted by a law dated Dec. 3, 415; CTh x1 24.6. Possibly his name 

should be ‘Arsacius’. 

THAVMASTVS 1 Gallic senator MV 

Brother of Apollinaris 2; Sid. ^p. Ep. v 6.1, 7.1. Therefore 
brother also of Simplicius 8. He was paternal uncle of Sidonius 
Apollinaris, and apparently father of Thaumastus 2; Sid. Ap. Carm. 
xxiv 84-89 (exin tende gradum Tribusque Villis Thaumastum 
expete, quemlibet duorum: quorum iunior est mihi sodalis et 

collega simul graduque frater; quod si fors senior tibi invenitur, 
hunc pronus prope patruum saluta), cf. Ep. v 6.1 (quem pro iure 
vel sanguinis vel aetatis reverenda familiaritate complector). His 

wife (Anonyma 19) died in 473 or 474; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6.1. See 
stemma 14. 

In 468 he was one of the envoys sent by the Gallic provincials to 
Rome to press charges against the PPO Arvandus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.4 
(they were men *maxima rerum verborumque scientia praediti et 
inter principalia patriae nostrae decora ponendi’). Cf. Tonantius 
Ferroleus and Petronius 5. 

He was at Vienne in 474 where he met Sidonius Apollinaris and 
told him of a plot to discredit Apollinaris 2 with Chilperic II (the 
king of the Burgundians); Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6.1 (he received Ep. v 7 
on the subject). He owned property at Tres Villae (site unknown); 
Sid. Ap. Carm. XXIV 84 (cited above). 

THAVMASTVS 2 Gallic senator MV 

Friend and contemporary of Sidonius Apollinaris and probably 
son of Thaumastus 1 (therefore cousin of Sidonius); Sid. Ap. Carm. 

XXIV 84-7 (exin tende gradum Tribusque Villis Thaumastum expete, 
quemlibet duorum: quorum iunior est mihi sodalis et collega simul 
graduque frater — this probably refers to two people called Thau- 

1062 



THEAGENES 

mastus, doubtless father and son, and not to Thaumastus and his 

brother Apollinaris, cf. also Stroheker, Der senatorische Adel, pp. 
223-4). See stemma 14. 

Theagenes patricius (East) M/L V 

There exist fragments of a panegyric on Theagenes, preserved on 
papyrus, of which the author may have been Pamprepius; E. Heitsch, 
Die griechischen Dichterfragmente der rómischen Katserzeit, n. XXXV 
(= Abh. d. Akad. d. Wiss. Goett., Phil.-hist. Klasse, 3,49) (cited as 
Heitsch xxxv ). If Pamprepius was the author, the panegyric was 

presumably composed no later than 476, in which year Pamprepius 

and Theagenes had a violent quarrel which resulted in the departure 
of Pamprepius from Athens; Malch. fr. 20 = Suid. Il 137. 

A native of Athens; Dam. fr. 257 = Suid. © 78, Malch, fr. 20, Heitsch 
XXXV , vv. 15-16, 19-20. Of noble birth; Heitsch xxxv , vo, 9, 30ff. 

(he claimed descent from ancient heroes, including Miltiades and 
Plato), Dam. fr. 261 = Epit. Phot. 156 = Suid. 9 78. Husband of 
Asclepigeneia 2 (the daughter of Archiadas 1); Marin. V. Procli 29, 
Dam. fr. 273 = Suid. A 4102. Father of the philosopher Hegias; Dam. 

fr. 351 = Suid.H 60. See stemma 35. 
He was a leading figure at Athens and in the empire (mpwreduw 

&vrp év rr) noder, Taxa SE kal év TH Popalcv moMreia guuráon); Dam. fr, 

261 = Suid. © 78. On the word zouorevov cf. Silvanus 5 and FI, 
Strategius 9. The allusion here may be to the archonship of Theage- 
nes, but it seems more probable that the word is used in a more 
general sense of his preeminence in the city, 

ARCHON at Athens: called 'A@nvaios dpywv; Dam. fr. 257 = Suid. © 

78. In the context, the word dpxov probably alludes to the archon- 

ship, not to the post of provincial governor, for which there is no 
evidence elsewhere in the sources on Theagenes. 

VIR INLVSTRIS and PATRICIVS: a patricius and a member of the 

senate of Constantinople (i.e. vir inlustris); Heitsch Xxxv title (eic 
Tov razpík [tov O]eayévn), Dam. fr. 261 = Suid. O 78 (v rov Popaixow 
TATEPUWW els kai nOWTOS THS Trepi rà Paoi eva avy Mirov Bovine), Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 157 (mpóc yap rov rovc áAXouc robs eic ovne riw neyáAqe 

OVYKAOULEVOUS où uóvov rà Gia biaóépcov dvfpcomoc Hy ò Beayévnc, AAA 

Än Tic kai prddGopoc). If the panegyric was composed before 476, 

Theagenes was a patrictus by then (cf. above). 
He was very wealthy and used to help both cities and private 

individuals in need out of his own means; Marin. V. Procli 29, Dam. 

fr. 257 = Suid. O 78, Heitsch xxxv, vv. 1ff. He gave financial assistance 
to teachers and doctors at Athens; Dam. fr. 264 * Suid. 9 78. 
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He was a pagan; Dam. fr. 273 = Suid. A 4102, Heitsch XXXV, vv. 

12ff. 
He was of good character and an eloquent speaker; Dam. fr. 261 

= Suid. © 78. Said to be something of a philosopher; Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 157 (cited above; this probably alludes to his character and 

his way of life rather than to his intellectual attainments), He is said 
to have despised the ambition of politicians and to have coveted only 
the admiration of philosophers, but to have fallen into the company 
of pseudo-philosophers who were nothing but hangers-on; Dam. fr. 
258 = Suid. © 78. Marinus 3, who knew him, gave him his due as a 
public figure but would not flatter him, so that there arose ill-feeling 
between them; Dam. frr. 261-2 = Suid. O 78. 

THECLA | (?c.£.) (East) LIV/EV 
A wealthy lady, she left an estate to the church of Constantinople 

while John Chrysostom was bishop; Phot. Bibl. 59. 

THECLA 2 (?c.f.) (East) 488 

Daughter of Illus 1; sent with her mother Asteria to a convent at 
Tarsus after her father's execution in 488; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.11. Pre- 
sumably sister of Anthusa 2. See stemma 32. 

THECLA 3 comitissa (East) 519/538 

A pious lady, she wrote to Severus of Antioch in exile concerning 

a point of canon law; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. IX 3 (a. 519/538; addressed 

to ‘Tql’ qwmytys'' = 'Thecla the comitissa’). The letter was taken by 
Stephanus 23. 

Thela Caesar (in Italy) c. 490/493 

Thela; Anon. Val. “Oxd\a; Joh. Ant. On the name, see Schonfeld, 
p. 225. 

Son of Odovacer; Anon. Val. 11.54, Joh. Ant. fr. 214a, Presum- 
ably his mother was Sunigilda. See stemma 45. 

CAESAR c. 190/493: in the last years of his reign Odovacer made 
him Caesar; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. 

In 493 Odovacer gave him to Theoderic 7 as a hostage; Anon. 

Val. 11.54 (coactus Odoacar dedit filium suum Thelanem obsidem 

Theoderico, accepta fide securum se esse de sanguine). After the 
murder of Odovacer he was arrested and exiled to Gaul; he escaped 

and returned to Italy where he was killed; Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. 

1064 



THEOCTISTVS 1 

Themistius scholasticus (?in the Thebaid) E/M V 

Mentioned by Dorotheus 6 praeses (?Thebaidis) to Senuthis of 
Athribis as the victim of robberies; Senuthis, Ep. 9.1 (= CSCO (Ser. 
Copt.) 1 4, pp. 23-4) (styled ‘epellogimos nschola[s] tikos nthemis- 
[tios] ', i.e. à &AAóyuzoc axoAaaruóx ). 

Theocleia mother of Sallustius M V 

Native of Emesa, wife of Basilides of Syria, mother of Sallustius 
7; Dam. fr. 138 = Suid. X 62. 

Theocles 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 229 (addres- 
sed Qedk et oxoAaorixw). 

THEOCLES 2 (v.c.) (East) E/M V 
Called by Theodoret 6 ebyeveécraros rcv vids; he inherited property 

from his father but found difficulty in meeting his taxes; when 
summoned to hold the praetorship (eic rv Suaamordrny v parroüpar 

éxAnOn ), he went to Constantinople to have the burden removed; 

Theod. Ep. Lit (date unknown). 

THEOCRITVS comes (East) 518 

He was the domesticus of the PSC Amantius 4 in 518; Zach. HE 
viii 1, Joh. Mal. fr. 43, Joh. Mal. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Chron. 
846, p. 222 = 169 (called his ‘satelles’, Marcell. com. s.a. 519, Jord. 
Rom. 360). 

COMES: he is given this title in Joh. Mal. 410, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
519 and Theoph. AM 6011. 

In 518 Amantius put him forward as a possible successor to 
Anastasius; Evagr. HE tv 2. After Justin's election, Amantius plotted 
to overthrow him and make Theocritus emperor, but they were 
quickly discovered and executed; Marcell. com. s.a. 519, Jord. Rom. 
360, Zach. HE vut 1, Joh. Mal. fr. 43, Joh. Mal. 410, Exagr. HE tv 2, 
Chron. Pasch. s.a. 519, Theoph. AM 6011, Zon. xiv 5.2-4 (for the 

date, late July or August 518, see Proc, Anecd. 6,26). 

THEOCTISTVS 1 referendarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of three letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 1 
(addressed Geokriorc pedepeviapiw), 2-3 (rc abro). 
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Theoctistus 2 agens in rebus (?East or West) 451 

Bearer of a letter of Pope Leo to Pulcheria Augusta; 4COec. ttiv, 

p. 50 = Leo, Ep. 95 (per Theoctistum magistrianum). 

Theoctistus 3 doctor; Mag. Off. (East) 475/476 

Native of Alexandria; a doctor; brother of the Alexandrian monk 

Theopompus; Zach. HE v 1. He may possibly be identical with the 

Theoctistus to whom the doctor Theon dedicated a work; cf. Theon 

1 (= Theon 4 in PLRE 1). 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 175/476: appointed magister (*mgystrs') by the 

usurper Basiliscus, he supported the (monophysite) monks of Alex- 

andria at Constantinople in their demands for the return of Timothy 

Aelurus; Zach. HE v 1. When opposition against Timothy began to 
grow at Constantinople, Theoctistus advised him to retum to Alex- 

andria; Zach. HE v 4 (called *magister’). Magister officiorum under 
Basiliscus, and a monophysite; his execution was demanded by an 

orthodox crowd at the time when Basiliscus sought reconciliation 

with the stylite Daniel and the patriarch Acacius; V. Dan. Styl. 83 
(the crowd shouted: Geókriarov Tov uá'y.orpov Tw arabic). 

THEOCTISTVS 4 praefectus augustalis c. 478/480 

After the enthronement of Timothy Salophaciolus in 477 Peter 

Mongus went into hiding in Alexandria; Theoctistus, *urbis brapxex' 

('hwprk"), sought in vain to capture him; Zach. HE v 5, cf, Coll. 

Avell. 99.19-20 (Petrus remained hidden in Alexandria for at least 

three years). Perhaps the successor of Anthemius 6 (see Fasti). 

Theoctistus 5 grammaticus LV 

Grammaticus; Ps.-Acron on Hor. Sat. 15.97. Author of a book on 

orthography; Cass. /nst. Div. Litt. XXX 2. He taught the grammarian 
Priscianus 2 and wrote an /nstitutto Artis Grammaticae; Priscian, in 

Gramm. Lat. 11, p. 238 (noster praeceptor Theoctistus, omnis elo- 

quentiae decus, cui, quicquid in me sit doctrinae, post deum imputo), 
i, p. 231 (sapientissimus dominus et doctor meus Theoctistus, quod 

in institutione artis grammaticae docet). Cf. Schanz-Hosius tv 2, 
p. 221. 

Theoctistus 6 praefectianus (East) V/VI 

+ rikn Geoxriorov vied 'OXuuniov érapxuov; buried at Corycus; 

MAMA m 416 Corycus (Cilicia). The style of the inscription points 
to a fifth- or sixth-century date. 
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THEOD... (vm 24659): PLRE1. 

Theodagunda inl. fem, (in Italy) 507/511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 225. 

Urged by Theoderic to organize the affairs of her tenants in a 
manner befitting her birth and the royal authority (decet prudentiae 
vestrae curam subiectorum negotiis adhibere custodiam, quia vobis 
ordinantibus illa fieri debent quae regiam possunt demonstrare 
praesentiam. Sic enim credimus, quia memor natalium tuorum a te 
abicias omne vitiosum et illa sola diligere possis quae et nos amare 
cognoscis); Cass. Var. iV 37 (a. 507/511; addressed ‘Theodagundae 
illustri feminae’). She was presumably a Gothic lady of the royal 
family of the Amali. 

Theodahadus king of the Ostrogoths 534-536 

On the name, see Schénfeld, pp. 227-8. 

He was a member of the family of the Amali; Cass. Var, tv 39, x 

2-3. Son of Amalafrida; Proc. BG1 3.1, Jord. Get. 299. Nephew of 
Theoderic 7; Cass. Var. v 12, x 3.7, Proc. BG 13.1, 6.15, Jord. Get. 

299, Brother of Amalaberga; Proc. BG 1 12.22, 13.2, Jord. Get, 299. 
His wife was Gudeliva; Cass. Var. x 21, 24. Father of Theudegisclus 

(PLRE m); Proc. BG111.10. He also had a daughter, Theodenantha, 
who married Ebrimuth (both in PLRE m); Proc. BG t 8.3, Jord. Get. 
308, Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 536. See stemma 38. 

VIR SPECTABILIS a. 507/511: Cass. Var. m 15 (a. 507/511 ; addres- 
sed ‘Theodahado v.s."). 

VIR INLVSTRIS a. 507/511-523/526: Cass. Var. rv 39 (a. 507/511) 
and v 12 (a 523/526) (both addressed “Theodahado v.i."). 

He owned vast estates in Etruria and was greedy for more; Proc. 

BG1 3.2. He often seized land wrongfully and was on several occa- 
sions ordered to restore it; Cass. Var. tiv 39 (a. 507/11), v 12 (a. 

523/26), x 4.4 (in 533/34), Proc. BG 13.3, 4.1-3 (his estates inclu- 
ded land belonging to the royal patrimonium). In 527 he inherited 
the large estates (massae) formerly owned by his mother; Cass. Var. 
vii 23 (a. 527). 

In 533/34 he considered surrendering his Etrurian estates to 
Justinian in retum for a home in Constantinople, a pension and a 
title, and made the proposal to envoys from Constantinople; Proc. 
BG13.4, 3.9, 3.29. 

His chief interests were scholastic; Proc. BG 16.10, 6.16. He was 
unwarlike and not interested in public affairs; he was well read in 
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Latin literature and professed a deep attachment to the doctrines of 

Plato; Proc, BG 1 3.1. He was also well acquainted with ecclesiastical 

writings; Cass. Var, x 3.4-5. 

By 534 he was already elderly; Proc. BG 1 3.1. He lived on his 

estates in Etruria as a private citizen; Jord. Get. 306. 

KING OF THE OSTROGOTHS IN ITALY a. 534-556: after the death of 
her son Athalaric (Oct. 2, 534), Amalasuintha summoned Theodahad 

from his estates to become king, first making him swear an oath to 

reign in name only, leaving the substance of power with her; Cass. 

Var. X 1-4, Proc. BG1 4.4-12, Jord. Get. 306, Evagr. HE tv 19. Once 
the throne was his, he turned on her, had her arrested and exiled and 

then murdered; Proc. BG 1 4.12-15, 4.25-8, Anecd. 16.5, Marcell. 

com. addit. ad a. 534, Jord. Get. 306, Agnellus 62, Agath. I, prooem. 

30. He sent envoys including Liberius 3 and Opilio 4 to excuse his 

conduct to Justinian (in spring 535); Proc. BG 1 4.15, 4.21. He later 

negotiated to abandon his throne to Justinian, but changed his mind 
after the death of the Roman general Mundus (PLRE m) in Dalma- 

ua; Proc. BG t 6.1-27, 7.11-25. 
After Belisarius seized Naples, Theodahad took no action to 

oppose the invasion of Italy (in 536), and opposition to him among 

the Goths increased; eventually they chose Vitigis (PL RE mt) as their 

king; Theodahad left Rome for Ravenna but was overtaken en route, 

and killed on orders from Vitigis; Proc. BG 111.1-9, Jord. Get. 309- 
10, Marcell. com. addit. ad a. 536. His death was in December 536, 

in the third year of his reign; Agnellus 62, Proc. BG111.9, 14.14, 

Lib. Pont. 60.2. 

Several letters were issued in his name by Cassiodorus; Cass. Var. 
x 2, 4-7,9, 11-20, 22-3, 25-30. 

Theodegotha daughter of Theoderic the Ostrogoth L V/E VI 

Theodegotha; Anon. Val. Thiudigoto; Jord, Geviryotva; Proc. On 
the name, see Schonfeld, p. 230, 

Sister of Ostrogotho Areagni and daughter of Theodericus 7, born 

to him by his first wife while he was living in Moesia (c. 476 or c. 
183/88 ;she was married by him to Alaric [E (king of the Visigoths) 

and bore a son Amalaricus; Anon. Val. 12.63 (where the marriages 
of Theodegotha and Areagni are reversed), Jord. Get. 297-8, Proc. 

BG112.22.43, Cass. Var. m 1-4. See stemmata 37 and 40. 

[heodemer | king of the Franks E/MV 

On the name, see Schénfeld, pp. 231-2. 

Son of Richimer 1 and Ascyla, he was king of the Franks (on the 
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Rhine); he and his mother were murdered and the event was recorded 
in the consular annals; Greg. Tur. HF 9 (in consolaribus legimus 
Theudomerem regem Francorum, filium Richimeris quondam, et 

Ascylam, matrem eius, gladio interfectos). Nothing further is known 

of him but his date may be inferred from Gregory's narrative to be 
in the earlier part of the fifth century, as he apparently reigned 
earlier than or contemporaneously with Chlogio. 

Theodemer 2 king of the Ostrogoths c. 465-c, 474 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 231-2. 
Son of Vandalarius; Jord. Get. 80. Brother of Valamer and Vide- 

mer 1; Jord. Get. 80, 199, 252-3, Toh. Ant. fr. 206.2. Father of 

Theodericus 7; Cass. Var. x11.19, Jord. Get. 80, 268, 280, 288, 

Rom. 347. They belonged to the royal Gothic family of the Amali; 
cf. Fl. Theodericus 7, and see stemmata 37 and 39. 

He and his brothers all ruled over the Ostrogoths but Theodemer 

and Videmer were subordinate to Valamer; Jord. Get. 252-3, Joh. 
Ant. fr. 206.2. 

In 451 they commanded the Ostrogothic troops in the army of 

Attila at the battle of the Catalaunian Plains; Jord. Get. 199, 
The Ostrogoths were settled by the emperor Marcian in Pannonia 

in c. 454 (cf. Valamer), and at that time Theodemer was ruler of 
the Goths living near lake Pelsois (the Plattensee); Jord. Get. 268. 

With his brothers he fought the Romans from 459 to 461/2 over 
the question of their annual subsidy and when a settlement was 
reached in 461/2 it was his son Theoderic who was sent to Constan- 
tinople as a hostage; Jord. Get. 268-71. 

Later when the Suavi raided the Ostrogothic herds, Theodemer 
went against them and defeated and captured the Suavian king Huni- 
mundus 2; after adopting him as his son in the Germanic style he set 
him free, but Hunimundus repaid him by inducing the Sein to attack 
the Goths; Jord. Get. 274ff. 

Following the death of Valamer during a Scirian raid (in the mid 
460s), Theodemer was chosen to succeed him as king of the Ostro- 

goths; Jord. Get. 278, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, 
He avenged his brother's death by crushing the Suavi and their 

allies; Jord. Get. 278. He led his troops across the frozen Danube 
and defeated the Suavi and their allies the Alamanni, laying waste 
their lands before returning home; Jord. Get. 280ff. 

Soon after this his son Theoderic was restored to him (c. 472); 
Jord. Get. 281. 

Probably in 473 the Goths were short of food and clothing and 

1069 



THEODEMER 2 

Theodemer decided to send Videmer to attack the western empire 
under Glycerius while he himself attacked the eastern; Jord. Get. 283. 
He attacked Illyricum and seized Naissus before following up a 

successful advance by Theoderic and approaching Thessalonica; 
before he attacked this, however, negotiations began through the 

patrician Hilarianus 2 and a truce was made; the Goths received gifts 
and were allowed to settle in various Macedonian towns; Jord. Get. 
285-8 (but the approach to Thessalonica and the negotiations with 
Hilarianus may be misplaced by Jordanes from Theoderic's cam- 
paign of 479; see Theodericus 7 and Hilarianus 2), 

Soon afterwards (c. 474) Theodemer fell ill and died at Cerrae 
having named his son as his successor; Jord. Get. 288. 

*' Theodericus! * 1 patricius (East) 398/404 

'O rarpikwc ; he dedicated an oratory at Constantinople after John 
Chrysostom saved him from the empress Eudoxia; Phot. Bibl. 96 
(* George, Life of John Chrysostam). Many details of this Life are 
spurious. 

Theodericus 2 = Theoderic I, king of the Visigoths 418-451 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 232-4. 
His wife was presumably a daughter of Alaric 1; cf. Sid. Ap. Carm. 

vii 505 (the grandfather of Theoderic Il was Alaric I, and it is unlikely 
that Theoderic I was Alaric’s son). He had six sons, Thorismodus 

and Theoderic 3 (the eldest two), Euric, Frederic, Retemer and 

Himnerith; Jord. Get. 190, 211, 215. He also had two daughters 
(whose names are not recorded); Jord. Get. 184 (one daughter was 
the wife of Huneric the Vandal; she was mutilated and returned to 
her father, probably before 442), Hyd. Lem. 140 (a second daughter 

married Rechiarius the Sueve in 449). See stemma 40. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a, 418-451: successor of Vallia in 418, he 
completed the transfer of the Visigoths to Aquitania; Olymp. fr. 35, 
Jord. Get. 174, Hyd. Lem. 170 (a. 418). Fighting with Rome occur- 
red in c. 425 and the Visigoths laid siege to Arles; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 
425, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 102 (s.a. 427). Probably after this he 
accepted hostages and was visited by Eparchius Avitus 5, whom he 
allowed to direct the education of his son Theoderic towards Latin 
letters; Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 215-26, 481-3, 495-9. Shortly afterwards 

there were Gothic federates in the Roman armies, under Fl. Sigis- 
vultus in Africa in 427/8 and under Bonifatius 3, also in Africa, in 
430; Possid. V. August. 17, 28. Presumably therefore the Visigoths 

continued to enjoy the status of foederati (cf. Vallia). In 430 a 
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warrior band of Visigoths was defeated by Fl. Aetius 7 near Arles 
and their leader killed; Hyd. Lem. 92 (a. 430). In 436 war broke out 
again and the Visigoths occupied towns in Aquitania and besieged 
Narbo; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 436. In the following year Theoderic was 
induced to raise the siege of Narbo by Avitus; Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 
475-80, Hyd. Lem. 110 (a. 437), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 436, 437. In 438 
he suffered a major defeat by Aetius, possibly at the battle of Mons 
Colubrarius; Hyd. Lem. 112 (a. 438), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 438, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 201, Merobaud. Pan. t, fr. nB, vv. 11ff., Pan. n, vv. 16-23, 153-95, 

In 439 he captured and killed Litorius; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439, Hyd. 
Lem. 116 (a. 439), Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 300-1, Cass. chron. s.a. 439, 
Later in the same year he negotiated a peace treaty through Avitus; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 297-311, 469-71, Jord, Get. 176-7, Hyd. Lem. 
117 (a. 439), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439. 

In 450/451 he was urged by Attila to abandon the alliance with 
Rome and join forces with the Huns; Jord. Get. 186. 

When Attila invaded Gaul in 451, however, Theoderic joined 
forces with the Romans to resist him, and lost his life in the battle 

of the Catalaunian Plains; Hyd. Lem. 152 (a. 451), Addit. ad Prosp. 
Haun. s.a. 451, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 450, Sid. Ap. Carm. viui 347- 
52, Jord. Get. 187-90, 195, 197, 209, 214, Joh. Mal. 358, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 450, Greg. Tur. HF u 7. 

His successor was Thorismodus; Jord. Get. 215. 
He was a moderate man, strong and intelligent (homo summa 

moderatione compositus, animi corporisque utilitate habendus); 
Jord. Get. 176. 

Theodericus 3 = Theoderic II, king of the Visigoths 455-466 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 232-4. 
Grandson of Alaric I; Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 505. Son of Theoderic I; 

Jord. Get. 190. Brother of Thorismod, Frederic, Euric, Retemer and 
Himnerith; Jord. Get. 190, 229, Hyd. Lem. 156, Addit. ad Prosp. 
Haun. s.a. 453, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 638, 643, Mar. Avent. s.a. 467. 

Relative (brother-in-law) of Rechiarius the Sueve; Jord. Get. 229, 
231. See stemma 40. He was still young in 437; Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 
476 (tu parvus eras). 

In his youth he met Eparchius Avitus 5, a visitor to his father's 
court at Toulouse, and was introduced by him to Latin literature; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 481-3, 495-9. 

In 451 he accompanied his father on the joint-campaign of the 
Goths with the Romans against Attila; Jord. Get. 190. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 453-466: successor of Thorismod in 453 
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when Theoderic and Frederic had him murdered; Hyd. Lem. 156 
(a. 452), Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 453. Jord. Get. 229. His capital 
was at Toulouse; Jord. Get. 251, He was an Arian; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 
2.4. 

In 455 when the emperor Petronius Maximus was killed, Avitus 5 
was in Toulouse as envoy negotiating with Theoderic a renewal of 

the peace treaty; Theoderic supported Avitus as the next emperor; 
Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 398-580. 

Also in 455 Theoderic sent envovs to Rechiarius, king of the 
Sueves in Spain, who was making war there; Hvd. Lem. 170, 172 
(a. 455). He invaded Spain and defeated the Sueves, later capturing 

and killing Rechiarius (Dec. 455); Hyd. Lem. 173, 174 (a. 455), 
175 (a. 456), Auct. Haun. Prosp. s.a. 457, Jord. Get. 232. Theo- 
deric's allies on this invasion were the Burgundians under Chilperic I 
and Gundioc; Jord, Get. 231. After defeating the Sueves he settled 
his Burgundian allies in Gaul; Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 457. He made 
his own nominee, Aioulfus, ruler of the Sueves after Rechiarius' 

death; Jord. Get. 233. In 456 Aioulfus asserted his independence; 
Theoderic invaded Spain and his army defeated and killed Aioulfus 
in June 457; Hyd. Lem. 180 (a. 456), 187 (a. 457), Jord. Get. 234. 

He himself returned to Gaul in 457; Hyd. Lem. 186 (a. 457). 
Probably in 457 or 458 he made war on the Romans and laid siege 

to Aegidius in Arles; Paulin. Petricord. V. S. Mart. v1111ff., Greg. 
Tur. de Mir. S. Mart. 1 2. In 459 Majorian defeated him and he made 

peace; Hyd. Lem. 197 (a. 459). 
He sent troops into Spain under Cvrila and then Sunieric to 

attack the Sueves in Baetica; Hyd. Lem. 192 (a. 458), 193 (a, 459). 

During the following vears he often sent envoys to the Sueves; Hyd. 

Lem. 205 (a. 460), 219, 220 (twice in 461 ). Finally in 465 he 

allowed the Sueves to choose their own king, and they picked 
Remismund; Hyd. Lem. 223 (a. 465), Jord. Get. 234. He sent 

envoys to Remismund in 465 and 466; Hyd. Lem. 226 (a. 465), 233 

(a. 466). 

In 461 he captured Narbo from the Romans without a struggle; 
Hyd. Lem. 217 (a. 461), Sid. Ap. Carm. xxii 69-73. Possibly in 463 

he made war on Aegidius but was defeated by him at the battle of 

Orléans and his brother Frederic was killed; Prisc. fr. 30, Hyd. Lem. 
218 (a. 461), Mar. Avent, s.a. 463, Greg. Tur. HF n 18. 

He died in the thirteenth year of his reign and was succeeded by 

Euric, who was said to have murdered him; Jord. Get. 234-5, Hyd. 
Lem. 237 (a. 467), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 643, Mar. Avent. s.a. 467. 

There is a lengthy description of his physical appearance and of a 
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typical day in his life in a letter of Sidonius Apollinaris; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. 12. 

Theodericus 4 Vandal; son of Geiseric M/L V 

On the name, see Schönfeld, pp. 232-4. 
Son of Geiseric, brother of Huneric; Vict. Vit. 144,1 12. Therefore 

he was also brother of Genton 1. See also Theodorus 30. See stemma 
41. 

Owner of estates in Byzacena and near Carthage; Vict. Vit. 1 44-5. 

Under Huneric (477-84) his wife and eldest son were executed 
and he himself was sent into exile, where he died; he had two 

grown-up daughters and an infant son, who also suffered persecu- 
tion from Huneric, who hoped to secure the succession to the 

throne for his own son; Vict. Vit. n 12-14. 

Theodericus Strabo 5 MVM 473-4, 475/476, 478-479 

Son of Triarius (the sources usually call him ‘Theodericus Triaru 
filius' to distinguish him from Fl. Theodericus 7, the Amal); Malch. 
fr. 11, 14, 15, 16, Jord. Get. 270, Rom. 346, Marcell. com. s.a. 481, 
Joh. Ant. fr. 210, Theoph. AM 5964, 5970. The name ‘Strabo’ is 

attested by Jordanes (Rom. 346 Theodoricus autem Triarii filius 
cognomento Strabo) and Theophanes (AM 5970 Gevbépixoc 6 Towa- 
piov 6 kai Erpafióc). On the name ‘Theodericus’, see Schonfeld, pp. 
232-4. 

He was a Goth but did not belong to the distinguished family of 
the Amals (Theodericum Triarii filium, et hunc genere Gothico, 
alia tamen stirpe non Amala procreatum); Jord. Get. 270, cf. Evagr. 
HE m 25 (Xkó6n« &v yévoc). He had two brothers (Anonymi 123) and 
was the father of Recitach; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. He was probably 
the nephew of the wife of Aspar; Theoph. AM 5970 (nephew), cf. 
AM 5964 (brother). His wife was called Sigilda; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. 

See stemma 39. 

In c. 459 he and his followers were friendly with the Romans 
and received an annual subsidy from them (omnino florentem cum 
suis Romanorumque amicitiis iunctum et annua sollemnia conse- 
quentem); Jord. Get. 270, Presumably they were foederati; cf. 
Jones, LRE u 612. 

In 471 he was in Thrace and was ruler of his people (row xaragyovra 

avra@v); Malch. fr. 2. 

After the murder of Aspar in 471, he and Ostrys sought to avenge 
him but were beaten back from Constantmople by Zeno 7 and 

Basiliscus 2; Theoph. AM 5964. He now put forward several requests 
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to Leo; he wanted to receive the inheritance which Aspar had left 
him, to secure Thrace as a home for his people to settle in, and to 

obtain for himself the post of magister militum held hy Aspar (riv 

kAnpovouiar ànoXafew, Hy áémkev abro 'Aarap, Sevrepov véuea6at rr Opaxny 

avyxwpnOnvar AŬT, TpiTOv Kal arparnAarme yeveotai rcov Ta'yudroov, WYTED 

kal ‘Aonap ryyjoaro); the first two points were rejected by Leo who 

would only agree to the third on condition that Theoderic Strabo 
became his loyal ally; Theoderic Strabo thereupon sent part of his 
army against Philippi (?Philippopolis) and himself attacked and 
occupied Arcadiopolis; later on he began to run short of supplies 
and resumed negotiations with Leo; they agreed on conditions for 

peace (in 473); the Goths received the sum of 2,000 pounds of gold 
per annum while Theoderic Strabo was recognized by Leo as inde- 

pendent ruler of the Goths (aora 5€ riw l'órBwv abrokpáropa eivai) 

and also received the post of magister militum (see below) once held 
by Aspar; Malch. fr. 2. His devastation of Thrace is mentioned in 
Malch. fr. 11 (see below). 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 173(-474?): appointed by Leo in 473; Malch. 

fr. 2 (róv 8é Gev&épuxov Kabioracba arparrryóv 5Uo orparmyucov TOv audi 

Baowréa, ainep eioi uéyiorar, the Greek is presumably equivalent to 

‘magister utriusque militiae praesentalis'). He perhaps still held the 
office when he revolted in 474 (see below); Joh. Ant. fr. 210 (des- 
cribed as rv orparnyi ŝa row 6pakiov birov; however, there may be 

a textual error here, The MVM per Thracias at this time was Hera- 
clius 4 (see below) whose name immediately follows S5cémwy in the 

text. By the emendation of Siémwv to 6(émovra the sense of the passage 
would be made consistent with the other evidence about these two 
men and their offices). 

In 474 following Leo's death and the accession of Zeno, Theoderic 

Strabo revolted and murdered the general Heraclius 4 (who had pre- 
viously aided Leo against Aspar) in spite of the payment of a ransom; 

Joh. Ant. fr. 210. He presumably lost his post under Zeno in 474 
and was reappointed by Basiliscus in 475/6 (see below). 

In 475 he supported the overthrow of Zeno and the accession of 
Basiliscus 2; Malch. fr. 11, Theoph. AM 5970. 

MVM (PRAESENTALIS) a. 475/476: he was made erparmyóc by Basi- 

liscus (presumably the same post as before); Theoph. AM 5970, He 
received other honours from Basiliscus also; Malch. fr. 17 (rac à£iac, 

eis d¢ HS mponkro 0ó Tov BaciMakov) (they are nowhere specified, but 

were confirmed by Zeno in 478 — see below ). 

He turned against Basiliscus after the promotion of Armatus, 
whom he despised; Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3970. [n 476 he supported 
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his overthrow; Malch. fr. 11 (the phrase used by Malchus, ws ro» 

Tórða ápkoUvroxv, suggests that Theoderic Strabo was suspected of 

intending to replace rule by Roman emperors with that of Gothic 

kings, an echo of contemporary events in Italy). 

It would seem that the restoration of Zeno did not effect a recon. 
ciliation with Theoderic Strabo, perhaps because Zeno had Arma- 
tus’ help and retained him in office, In 478 however Theoderic 
Strabo sent envoys to Zeno seeking an agreement; Zenoreviewed his 
relations with the Romans, criticizing him as a former enemy who 

had injured Thrace (in 471/473) and as a former supporter of the 
usurper Basiliscus, and rejected his proposals with the comment that 
he was not seeking peace but a military command; Malch. fr. 11. 
Theoderic Strabo, however, was meanwhile associating fresh tribes 

with himself and augmenting his power (£vm re owafpoitei kal aua. 
rpéóei Suvvápes), and Zeno soon chose to reopen negotiations; he pro- 
posed an alliance and asked Theoderic Strabo to send his son as a 

hostage and to live quietly content with what he already had; he 
refused on the grounds that his private resources were insufficient 

to meet the needs of his followers, and preparations for war fol. 

lowed; Malch. fr. 14. Near Mount Sondis Theoderic Strabo encoun- 
tered the magister militum Fl, Theodericus 7 and persuaded him to 
desert Zeno and join forces with him; Malch. fr. 15. They sent a joint 
embassy to the Romans; Malch. frr. 15, 16. Theoderic Strabo's 
requests were for renewal of the terms formerly agreed with Leo, 
for payment of the same subsidies as then, and for the release of all 
relatives of his still surviving in Roman hands; Malch. fr. 16. After 
negotiations he and Zeno reached agreement; Malch. fr. 17, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 211.2. Zeno agreed to provide subsidies and supplies to thir 
teen thousand of Theoderic Strabo's men, to give Theoderic Strabo 

the command of two scholae), to let him have the property which 

had formerly belonged to him, to confer on him one of the two 
posts of magister militum praesentalis", and to allow him to keep 
the dignities to which Basiliscus had promoted him'*); they agreed 
that surviving relatives of Theoderic Strabo should recover their pro- 
perty but must live where Zeno ordered; Malch. fr. 17, 

(a) Presumably two of the scholae palatinae (Zeno agreed boi 

adrov gxoAaiv mpoBaddeoba dpxovra). 

(b) MVM PRAESENTALIS a, 478-479: he succeeded Fl. Theodericus 
7; Malch. fr. 17 (he obtained rq érépav rov 8vo orparmypu» rov mepi 

Baciéa). He held the office until succeeded by Trocundes in 479; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4. See Fasti. 

(c) They are not recorded (sec above). 
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In 479 he supported rhe rebels Procopius Anthemius 9 and Mar- 

cianus 17 and afforded them sanctuary after they were defeated by 

Zeno; Zeno then removed him from office and he joined forces with 

Fl. Theodericus 7 (rj r&v Gev6epixo ovgvyia) in attacking and devasta- 

ting Thrace; Joh. Ant, fr. 211.3-4, Malch. fr. 19. 

In 481 Theoderic Strabo marched on Constantinople together 

with some Huns but was unable to enter; he next tried to cross the 

sea to Bithynia but was prevented; he then returned through Thrace 
to Illyricum and Greece, possiblv after receiving a bribe from Zeno; 

Marcell. com. s.a. 481, Jord. Rom. 346, Evagr. HE m 25, Theoph. 

AM 5970, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5. 
He was accidentally killed during an invasion of Greece in 481, 

falling from his horse onto a spear; Marcell. com. s.a. 481, Jord. 
Rom. 346, Evagr. HE m 25, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.5, Theoph. AM 5970. 
His wife buried him; Joh. Ant. tr. 211.5. 

Theodericus 6 = Theoderic I, Frankish king 511-533 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 232-4. 
Son of Chlodovechus (Clovis) by a mistress, born before Clovis 

married Chrotchildis 1; Greg. Tur. HF i1 28, 37. Fredegar. m 20, Lib. 

Hist. Franc. 13. Son of Chlodovechus, (half-)brother of Chlodomer, 

Childebert and Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF m 1, Agath. 1 3.2, Frede- 
gar. m 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. He married a Burgundian princess, the 

daughter of Sigismund; Greg. Tur. HF m 5. Her name, according to 
Flodoard, Hist. Rem. u 1, was Suavegotho. Father of Theudebert 

(PLRE m ); Greg. Tur. HF m 1, 3, 7, 20, 23, Agath. 1 3.6, Fredegar, 

m 29, 31, 32, 39, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. He also had a daughter, 

Theudechildis (PLRE ut); Flodoard, Hist. Rem. u 1. See stemmata 

42 and 43. 
After the battle of Vouillé (in 507) he conquered territory in 

southern Gaul for Clovis; Greg. Tur. HF it 37, Fredegar. m 24, Lib. 

Hist. Franc. \7. 
KING OF THE FRANKS a. 511-533: with his brothers he succeeded 

his father and divided up the kingdom; Greg. Tur. HF m 1, Agath. 

1 3.2, Fredegar, ni 29, Lib. Hist. Franc. 19. His capital was at Metz; 
Fredegar. mt 29, cf. Greg. Tur. HF iv 22 (at Rheims). 

He intervened in Thuringian affairs to help Herminifred against 

Baderic (perhaps c. 525/7, cf. Arcadius 7); Greg. Tur. HF im 4, Lib. 

Hist. Franc. 22. Later however, in 531, he and Chlothachar invaded 

Thuringia and defeated Herminifred; Greg. Tur. HF ui 7. He was 

suspected of plotting the death of Herminitred which occurred 
shortly afterwards; Greg. Tur. HF m 8. 
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In 524 after the death of Sigismund in the previous year he joined 
Chlodomer in invading Burgundia; Greg. Tur. HF m 6. 

He suppressed a revolt provoked by Arcadius 7 in the Auvergne 
(perhaps in c. 525, cf. Arcadius 7); Greg. Tur. HF in 9, 11-12, He 
also put down the rebellion of Mundericus; Greg. Tur. HF m 14. 

He died in the twenty-third year of his reign and was succeeded 
by his son Theudebert; Greg. Tur. HF m 23, Agath. t 3.6, Cass. Var. 

XI 1.12, Fredegar. iti 39, Lib. Hist. Franc. 25. 

Fl. Theodericus 7 king of the Ostrogoths 471-526; ruler of 
Italy 493-526 

Fl. Theodericus; two letters of his, in MGH (4A) xit, pp. 420, 
424. dAaobtoc Oeobcopuxoc; P. Ox y. 914, 1969, PSI 183. The normal 

form is ‘Theodericus’ (e.g. v1 1665, 1794, x 6850-51, 8041,2, x1 

10, 280, 310, 317, AE 1941,94, AE 1961, 285) or, in Greek authors, 

GOev6 épixos; for a list of variants, see P-W VA 1745. On the name, see 
Schonfeld, pp. 232-4 (s.n. Theudericus). 

He was an Ostrogoth, of the Amal family; Cass. Var. vir 5, x 25, 

X 2, Jord. Get. 251, 314. His father was the king Theodemer 2; 
Cass. Var. x1 1.19, Jord. Get. 80, 269, Rom. 347. His mother was a 
Gothic catholic called Erelieva; Anon. Val. 12.58, Jord. Get. 269, 

Ennod. Pan. 42 (= p. 272), Ep. Theod. Var. v-v (in MGH (AA) 
XII, p. 390), Gelas. Ep. fr. 36 (Thiel). Valamer, whom most sources 
give as his father, was in fact his uncle, and Theodemer's predecessor 
as king of the Ostrogoths; Anon. Val, 9.42, 12.58 (naturalis eius 

fuit), Malch. fr. 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, Dam. Epit. Phot. 64 = Phot, 
Bibl. 242, Joh. Mal. 383, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4, Theoph. AM 5977 (cf. 
Marcell. com. s.a. 482 Theodoricus cognomento Valamer). Theo- 
deric had a second uncle, Videmer 1; Jord, Get. 199, 268, 278. He 
was brother of Theodimund; Malch. fr. 18. He had two sisters; one 

was Amalafrida (wife of the Vandal king Thrasamund), Proc. BV t 
8.11, Cass. Var. v 43, Anon. Val. 12.68, Jord. Get. 299; the other, 
whose name is unknown, died in c. 479, Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG tv, 

p. 126). By his first wife whose name is not recorded (she is called 
his concubine; Jord. Get. 297) he had two daughters, Ostrogotho 
Areagni (wife of the Burgundian Sigismund) and Theodegotha (wife 
of the Visigoth Alaric II); Anon. Val. 12.63, Jord. Get. 297 (they 
were born in Moesia). His second wife was Audefleda, sister of 

Chlodovechus (Clovis) the Frank; Anon. Val. 12.63, Jord. Get. 295- 
6, Greg. Tur. HF m 31. Their only child was a daughter, Amala- 
suintha (wife of Fl. Eutharicus Cilliga); Jord. Get. 251, 298, 304-6, 

Rom. 367, Cass. chron. s.a. 515, Proc. BG12.1.23,24.25, m 39.14. 
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He was the uncle of Amalaberga (wife of the Thuringian Hermini- 
frid), Anon. Val. 12.70, Jord. Get. 299; and of Theodahad, Cass. 

Var. v 12,x 3.7, Jord. Get. 299. Grandfather of Athalaricus and 

Matasuintha, Jord. Get. 251; and of Sigiricus, Greg. Tur. HF m 5. 

Cousin of Recitach; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.3. See stemmata 37, 38 and 39, 
Theoderic was born, probably in 454, in Pannonia near lacus 

Pelsois (the Plattensee); Jord. Get. 269. Jordanes dates his birth by 

a victory of Valamer over the Huns; there was such an event in 456 

or 457, which gives too late a date for Theoderic’s birth (see below). 
Possibly there was an earlier victory of Valamer in 454, when the 

Ostrogoths first broke away from the Huns and settled in Pannonia 
(cf. Thompson, Attila, 153). 

In c. 461/462 when about eight vears old Theoderic was sent as 

a hostage to Constantinople under a treaty ending warfare between 
Romans and Ostrogoths; Jord. Get. 269ff., Theoph. AM 5977. He 

received his education there; Ennod. Pan. 11 (= p. 264 ed. Hartel) 
(educavit te in gremio civilitatis Graecia), Joh. Mal. 383 (év Kwvoravre 

vovró^e: &àvarpaóeic), Theoph. AM 5977 (xara yap Tò Butàrrwov óurpevoac 

Tore Tois apioTas Tcov 615agkáAcor édoirnoev ), John of Nikiu 88.48. He 

was later described as illiterate and unable to write; Anon. Val. 
12.61, 14.79, Proc. BG 1 2.16 (if the story has any truth in it, it may 

be that Theoderic never learnt to write Latin; presumably his educa- 

tion at Constantinople was in Greek; cf. also Iustinus 4, p. 650 above). 

He remained in Constantinople for ten vears and was eighteen 

years old when the emperor Leo restored him to his father (in c. 

471/472); Jord. Get. 281. Shortly afterwards (c. 472) he took an 

army across the Danube without his father's knowledge and defeated 

the Sarmatian king Babai; he then recaptured Singidunum from the 

Sarmatians and annexed it to Gothic rule; Jord. Get. 281-2. Later, 

probably in 473, when the Ostrogoths left Pannonia and Theodemer 

attacked Illyricum, Theoderic was sent ahead with Astat and Invilia 

and captured Vlpiana and Stobi before pushing southwards to cap- 

ture Heraclea Lyncestis and Larissa among other towns; Jord. Get. 

285-6. 
Theodemer died in c. 474 having previously named Theoderic to 

succeed him as king of the Goths; Jord. Get. 288. Theoderic pro- 
bably held the title of king since 471, since he celebrated his tricen- 
nalia in 500 (Anon. Val. 12.67), but was no doubt at first subordi- 

nate to his father. 
By 476 he and his people were at Novae in Moesia Inferior; they 

probably remained there until 478/479, an were again settled there 

in 483 (see below); it was then their main home until 488; Anon. 
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Val. 9.42 (at Novae in 476), 11.49 (at Novae in 488), Marcell. com. 
s.a. 483 (see below), Joh. Ant. fr. 214.8 (at Novae in 488). 

In 476 Zeno sought and obtained Theoderic's support in his 
efforts to regain the throne; Anon. Val. 9.42 (dux Gothorum), 

Ennod. Pan. 12 (7 p. 265). For his support he was rewarded with 

the patriciate? and the post of magister militum praesentalis ̂; 
he was also given the title ‘amicus’, and was honoured with a form 

of adoption by Zeno (see below), and with many gifts; Malch. fr. 18 
(he is being addressed (p. 125) by Roman envoys in 479: gè 6 flam 
Aeix Pirov éroujcaro, kai akiac, al eio Aaumpórarat ‘Pwpaiec, oewis ène- 

Koopnoe kai ápxew rcv ueyiorov rayuáro énoinoer; and later (p. 129) 

by Adamantius 2: marpíkwv kal orparnyov modjoac, d Tois mAeiora kapooot 

rapa ‘Pwpaior yépa oTi, kal Taw àAXcv 6copecov Kal Thobrou évémAnoev, 

avd’ cov ése undénore mpos abróv AN mox Ñ mpdC narépa $poveiv re kai 

6uari8eaÓat) (see further below). 
(a) PATRICIVS: Malch. fr. 18 (referring to 476/7), Anon. Val. 

11.49, Proc. BG 1 1.9, Theoph. AM 5931. 

(b) MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 476/7-478: orparmyx dw xal ios (in 478); 
Malch. fr. 11. The orparnyias r£co0m Popgaicw; Malch. fr. 15. He was 

appointed in 476 or 477; Malch. fr. 18 (cited above). 
He was at some time adopted after the Germanic style by Zeno; 

Jord. Get. 289 (post aliquod tempus ad ampliandum honorem eius 
in arma sibi eum filium adoptavit). It was no later than 478, cf. 
Malch. fr. 17 (ios abrcv kai vióx Aeyóuevoc, in 478). 

In 478 he and his namesake Theodericus Strabo 5 were involved 
in complicated diplomatic manoeuvres with Zeno. Strabo sought 
reconciliation with Zeno and reminded him of the injuries formerly 
done to Roman cities by Theoderic (i.e. in c. 473), but Zeno pre- 
ferred to remain allied to Theoderic for the moment; Malch. fr. 11. 

Soon however Zeno, perceiving that Theoderic's power was waning 
while Strabo was growing stronger, approached Strabo for an alliance 
but was rejected; Malch. fr. 14. War broke out between Zeno and 
Strabo, and Theoderic was called upon to perform his duties as 
magister militum and take the field; he agreed to do so after the 

Romans accepted his conditions, and he marched from Marcianople 
over the Haemus to Hadrianople and as far as Mount Sondis; there 
the promised Roman reinforcements failed to appear, and his own 

troops forced Theoderic to abandon Zeno and join forces with 
Strabo against the emperor; the two Goths then sent a joint embassy 
to the Romans; Malch. fr. 15. Theoderic rebuked Zeno for breaking 
their agreement and demanded land and food for his people; Zeno 
retorted that Theoderic had broken his word and was a traitor, but 
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promised him a large sum of money and the hand of Olybrius 6’s 

daughter (i.e. Anicia Iuliana 3) or some other noble Roman lady if 
he would break with Strabo and make war on him; T heoderic refused, 

and after a period of abortive war preparations Zeno resumed nego- 
tiations this time with Strabo; Malch. fr. 16. Theoderic meanwhile 
had attacked Rhodope, killing and plundering, and was stripped of 
his office by Zeno who now reached agreement with Strabo and 
conferred the office on him; Malch. fr. 17. 

In 479 Theoderic's army suffered losses at Roman hands and in 

revenge he attacked and destroyed Stobi and then attacked Thes- 
salonica (his attack on Greece in 479 is mentioned in Marcell. com. 
s.a. 479); envoys from Zeno arrived and he agreed to negotiate, 
withdrawing to Heraclea (Lyncestis) in Macedonia; he sent enyoys 

to Constantinople, and Zeno sent Adamantius 2 with proposals that 

Theoderic should settle at Pautalia (in Dacia); meanwhile Theoderic 
had contacted Sidimundus and with his help took his people into 

Dyrrhachium (Epidamnus); Malch. fr. 18. The entry into Epirus 

Nova and the seizure of Dyrrhachium are also mentioned in Joh. 

Ant. fr. 211.4 and Pasch. Camp. s.a. 178. When he met Adamantius, 
he repeated his accusations of bad faith against the Romans; Ada- 

mantius replied that Theoderic had shown ingratitude after the high 
honours he had received, but proposed that the Goths settle in 

Dardania; Theoderic agreed to this but said that the people were tired 

and needed to rest for the winter before moving on again, and pro- 

mised to send hostages; these peace terms however were rejected by 

Zeno following the advice of the general Sabinianus 4 and the war 

continued; Malch. fr. 18. At about this time Theoderic Strabo was 

deprived of his office, and he and Theoderic joined forces once more 

and launched a devastating attack on Thrace; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4. 

Thereafter Theoderic was apparently deterred from further action 
by the presence of Sabinianus ; Marcell. com. s.a. 479. 

In 482 (Sabimanus 4 having died in 481 ) Theoderic revolted and 

laid waste Macedonia and Thessaly, sacking Larissa and plundering 

in the face of the Roman generals loannes 34 the Scythian and 
Moschianus 1; Marcell. com. s.a. 482, Joh. Ant. fr. 213, Mich. Syr. 

IX 6. 

In 485 a treaty was negotiated between Zeno and Theoderic; 
Theoderic was made magister militum"? and consul? and received 
gifts, while his people were allowed to settle in Dacia Ripensis and 

Moesia Inferior; Marcell. com. s.a. 483 (idem Theodoricus rex 

Gothorum Zenonis Augusti munificentiis paene pacatus magisterque 

praesentis militiae factus, consul quoque designatus creditam sibi 
Ripensis Daciae partem Moesiaeque Inferioris cum suis satellitibus 

mone 
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pro tempore tenuit). He was granted an equestrian statue; Jord. 
Get. 289, 

(c) MVM PRAESENTALIS a, 483-487: appointed in 483; Marcell, 
com. s.a. 483 (cited above). Magister militum praesentis effectus; 
Jord. Rom. 348. XrparnMrrs Sv npaioévrov; Joh. Mal. 383 (in 487). 

Described as magister militum per Thracias (@pdxne tryobpevos); 
Theoph. AM 5977 (in 483/4). 

(d) CONSVL (East) a. 484 with Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 

(West): Fasti, P. Oxy. 914, 1969, PSI 183, Anon. Val. 11.49, Ennod. 

Pan. 15 (= pp. 265-6), Jord. Rom. 348 (consulis ordinarii trium- 
phum ex publico dono peregit, cf. Get, 289 de suis stipendiis 

triumphum in urbe donavit — sc. Zeno — factusque consul ordi- 
narius — sc. Theodericus), Proc. BG 1 1.9, Joh. Mal. 380, 383, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 214.4, Theoph. AM 5931, 5977, John of Nikiu 88.47. 
In 484 at Zeno's instigation he killed his cousin and enemy Reci- 

tach; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.3. In the same year Zeno sent him with an 
army against the rebels Illus 1 and Leontius 17 in the East. Accord- 
ing to one account he was recalled before battle was joined because 
his loyalty was suspect, and his troops too were recalled following 
the flight of Illus; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.4.6. According to the other 
sources, he fought with and defeated Illus and was recalled only 
after the siege of the Fort of Papirius had begun; Evagr. HE m 27, 
Theoph. AM 5977. He then returned to his people in Thrace; 
Theoph. AM 5977. 

In 486 he revolted and ravaged Thrace; Joh. Ant. fr. 214.7, Zach. 
HE v1 6. In the following year he marched from Novae against Con: 
stantinople itself, camping at Rhegium and overrunning the neigh- 
bourhood; before returning to Novae he burnt many places and cut 
one of the aqueducts of Constantinople; Zeno offered him a large 
sum of money and sent his sister (perhaps Amalafrida) to induce 

him to withdraw; Joh. Ant. fr, 214,8-9, Marcell. com. s.a. 487, 
Proc. BG 1 1.9, Joh. Mal. 383, Theoph. AM 5977, Mich. Syr. iX 6. 
His people seem to have suffered from chronic shortages of food; 
Jord. Get. 290. 

In 488 he and Zeno made an agreement that Theoderic should 
take his people to Italy and attack Odovacer; if he won, he could 
rule Italy for Zeno; Anon. Val. 11.49 (cui Theodericus pactuatus est 
ut, si victus fuisset Odoacar, pro merito laborum suorum loco eius, 
dum adveniret, tantum praeregnaret), Jord. Get. 290ff., Proc. BG 1 
1.10-11, Theoph. AM 5977. 

Fredericus 2 the Rugian, defeated by Onoulfus, sought refuge 
with Theoderic at Novae in 488; Eugipp. V. Sev. 44.4. 

In 488 Theoderic and his people set off from Novae on the long 
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journey westwards to Italy; on the way they overcame fierce oppo- 

sition at Sirmium, which was held by the Gepids, but took the city 

and passed on; Jord. Get. 292, Rom. 349, Anon. Val. 11.49 (ergo 

superveniente Theoderico patricio de civitate Nova cum gente 

Gothica, missus ab imperatore Zenone de partibus Orientis ad defen- 

dendam sibi Italiam), Ennod. Pan. 26ff. (= pp. 269ff.), V. Epiph. 
109 (= p. 359) (ad [taliam Theodericus rex cum immensa roboris 

sui multitudine commeavit), Marcell. com. s.a. 488, Chron. Gall. 

511 no. 670, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 15, Proc. BG 1 1.12, Theoph. 
AM 5931. Since they only reached Italy in August 489 (see below), 

they will have wintered and spent the spring somewhere west of 

Sirmium. It is implied by Procopius (BG 11.13) that they had inten- 

ded crossing the Adriatic by boat, but as none was available had to 

march overland. 
Theoderic reached Italy in August 489 and defeated the army of 

Odovacer first near the river Sontius on August 28 (for the date; 
Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 490), and then at Verona in late September 
(for the date; Anon. Val. 11.50); Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 490, Cass. 

chron. s.a. 489, Ennod. Pan. 39ff. (= pp. 271-4), Anon. Val. 11.50. 

While Odovacer fled to Ravenna, Theoderic entered Milan and there 

received the surrender of most of Odovacer's army; Anon. Val. 

11.50-1. In the following year Odovacer came back and besieged 
Theoderic in Ticinum but the intervention of the Visigoths raised 

the siege and on August 11, 490, Theoderic won a decisive victory 
near the river Addua; Anon, Val. 11.53, duct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 491, 

Cass. chron. s,a. 490, Jord. Get. 292ff., Ennod. V. Epiph. 109-11. 

127 (= pp. 359[f.), Pan. 36-47 (= pp. 267ff.). Soon afterwards he 

returned to Ticinum; Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 491, Fast. Vind. Prior. 

s.a. 491, 
For the next three years he besieged Odovacer in Ravenna; Jord. 

Get. 293, Anon. Val. 11.53-6, Proc. BG 1 1.14-15.24, Marcell. com. 

s.a, 489. In 493 Theoderic and Odovacer came to an agreement to 

share the rule of Italy, but soon afterwards Theoderic accused Odo- 

vacer of plotting against him and killed him; Anon. Val. 11.55 (under 
491, wrongly), Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 493, Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 

493, Cass. chran. s.a. 495, Proc. BG1 1.25, Joh. Ant. fr. 214a. He 

thus became the ruler of Italy; Jord. Get. 294-5 (tertio anno... 
ingressus sui in Italia Zenon(is)que imp. consultu privatum abitum 
suaeque gentis vestitum seponens insigne regio amictu, quasi iam 

Gothorum Romanorumque regnator, adsumit), Rom. 349, Anon. 

Val. 12.57, Proc. BG 1 1.24-6, Evagr. HE m 27, iv 19, Zach. HE vu 

12, Joh. Mal. 383, Theoph. AM 5977, John of Nikiu 88.50. 
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His constitutional position was ambiguous and he sent several 
embassies to Constantinople seeking recognition. In 490 he sent FI. 
Rufius Postumius Festus 5 to Zeno to obtain the imperial robe from 
him (ab eodem sperans vestem se induere regiam); Anon, Val. 11,53, 
This embassy was frustrated by the death of Zeno and Anastasius’ 
refusal to recognize him. In 492 Theoderic sent another envoy, FI. 

Anicius Probus Faustus iunior Niger 9, to Anastasius (Anon. Val. 
wrongly gives Zeno); in 493 while Faustus was in Constantinople, 

Odovacer was killed, whereupon the Goths confirmed Theoderic as 
their king without waiting for Anastasius' instructions (Gothi sibi 
confirmaverunt Theodericum regem, non exspectantes iussionem 
novi principis); Anon. Val. 12.57 (this passage contains some con- 
fusion with the earlier embassy of Festus). This second embassy 
likewise achieved nothing and Faustus had already returned to Italy 
by 494; Gelas. Ep. 12 (Thiel). Since Theoderic was already king of 
the Goths and had no need to be confirmed as such by the Roman 

emperor, the declaration of 493 by the Goths presumably concerned 
his recognition as ruler over Italy. A third embassy was sent to 
Constantinople in c. 497, the envoy being once more Fl. Rufius 

Postumius Festus 5; this time Theoderic obtained imperial recogni- 
tion as ruler of Italy and received back the palace ornaments which 
Odovacer had sent to Constantinople (facta pace cum Anastasio 
imperatore per Festum de praesumptione regni, et omnia ornamenta 
palatii, quae Odoacer Constantinopolim transmiserat, remittit); 

Anon. Val. 12.64. He did not receive the imperial purple and never 
used the title ‘Augustus’, always calling himself ‘rex’; Proc. BG1 1.26 

(kai Baoréws uér roo 'Pupaiuy obre roù oxrjuaroc obre TOD bvóparox émBa. 

Tevoat HEiwoer, GAG Kai phg SteBiov kaXoouevos ), Evagr. HE m 27 (jmrya 

Tpocovoudoas éavrov ). 
His reign lasted for 33 years (i.e. 493-526), Anon, Val. 12.59; or 

for 37 years (i.e. 489-526), Proc. BG11.31. 

He died on August 30, 526; Anon. Val. 16.94-5, Proc. BG1 1.39, 
He was an old man then and was succeeded by his grandson Athala 
ric as ruler of Italy; Anon. Val. 16.96, Jord. Get. 304-5, Cass. Var. 
vii 17, 21, 25, 26, ix 10, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 485, 

By religion he was an Arian, but he conducted himself with dis. 
cretion and did not oppress the catholics; Anon, Val, 12.60 (tamen 
nihil contra religionem catholicam temptans), Theoph. AM 5991, 
5993 (the statement in Zach. HE vu 12 that he was converted from 
Arianism and became a diphysite — an orthodox Chalcedonian — is 
presumably erroneous), cf. Ennod. Pan. 80 (= p. 283), Ep. ix 30. 

He is described as brave, prudent and well-educated; Theoph. 
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AM 5977, cf. Zach. HE x 18 (bellicosus et sapiens’). Allegedly 
unable to write (presumably in Latin, see above), he left a reputa- 

tion for wisdom and some of his savings were remembered; Anon. 
Val. 12.61. 

Theodimundus (@evdwovvdos) — Ostrogothic leader (in Epirus) 479 

Brother of Fl. Theodericus 7 and son of Theodemer 2 (wrongly 
Valamer); he commanded the rear of [heoderic's army when it 

entered Epirus Nova in 479; Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG tv, p. 127). When 
the Roman general Sabinianus 4 attacked, he and his mother, in the 

rear with the baggage-wagons, escaped only by crossing a bridge and 

destroying it, thus sacrificing the remainder of the Gothic rearguard; 
Malch. fr. 18 (= FHG tv, p. 130). See stemma 37, 

Theodora | wife of Lucinus LIV 

Addressee of Jer. Ep. 75 (a. 399). 
Wife of Lucinus; Jer. Ep. 75, 76.3. They lived in Spain; Jer. Ep. 

75.3. Thev had taken vows of chastity; Jer. Ep. 71.3, 75.2. 
After her husband's death Jerome sent her a letter of consolation; 

Jer. Ep. 75. He commended her to the care of the priest Abigaus; 

Jer. Ep. 76. 

THEODORA 2 (2c.t.) (East) c. 404 

Addressee of two letters from John Chrysostom who styles her 7 

«oguur7€ oou and alludes to a servant expelled from her household 

(TS oixias THC ons é&éreae ); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 117, 120 (John complains 

of sending her five letters but receiving only one; he is at Caesarea 

at the start of his exile). 

Theodora 3 pious lady (at Rome) c. 405 

The wife or daughter of an unnamed tribune (Tnu roù traBovvov ); 

having embraced poverty for the sake of religion, she had to beg for 

alms; Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. 

[heodora 4 wife of Constantius ?V 

Wife of Constantius 9, mother of more than one son; she survived 

her husband and her sons and buried them all together in one tomb 
which she built herself: later she too was buried there; Rossi I, p. 

265 - ILCV 66 (preserved in two MSS of Carolingian date). 

1084 



THEODORVS 3 

THEODORA 5 c.f. (East) ?V 
Wife of Euethius 2; they were \aunpérara; MAMA vi 86 Attouda 

(S. Phrygia). 

Theodora 6 L V/E VI 

A learned pagan to whom Damascius 2 dedicated his biography of 
Isidorus 5; daughter of Diogenes, granddaughter of Eusebius, great- 
granddaughter of Flavianus, said to be descended from Sampsigera- 
mus (an ancient ruler in Syria over Emesa and Arethusa, cf, Cic. ad 
Att. 1116.2, Strabo xvi 2.10) and Monimus (? = Monicus or Men- 
naeus, founder of Chalcis in Syria, cf. Jones, CERP*, p. 254 with 
n. 37); her mother was Cyrina; Phot. Bibl. 181. 

Theodoracius 1 ?y. glor. (East) V 

'O év6o£l(rarox); son of ò uaxapuoraroc Theodosianus; a landowner 

in Egypt; PSI vil 823 provenance unknown; a private letter of fifth- 
century date. The style ébotóraroe; normally indicated very high 
rank indeed, but here, to judge by his father's style, Theodoracius 
is given it honoris causa. 

Theodoraci(u)s 2 ?V/VI 
Son of Euphrasius 2 comes; buried at Salona; m 9534 = /LCV 

117 Salona (Dalmatia). 

Theodoretus doctor ?M/L V 

A doctor, of whom the medical writer Aetius 5 of Amida cites 

several prescriptions; Aetius, Tetrab. iv 1.112-14. 

Theodorus 1 (MAMA m 22): PLRE 1. 

Theodorus 2 (MAMA vui 605): PLRE 1. 

Theodorus 3 doctor (?at Alexandra) L IV/E V 

Doctor; friend of Synesius 1 and addressee of a letter from him; 
Syn. Ep. 115. 

Possibly identical with the Theodorus whose hospitality to citi- 
zens of Pentapolis visiting Alexandria won praise from Synesius; 
when this Theodorus was dead, Synesius sent letters to acquain- 
tances in Pentapolis on behalf of a relative of Theodorus called 
Ammonius; Syn. Ep. 18-21. 
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Theodorus 4 ?tribunus (East) L IV/E V 

Mentioned with Helladius 1 by Synesius 1 as favouring the 

recruitment of barbarians for the army of Libya; Syn, Ep. 95. Pos- 

sibly an officer (?tribunus); see Helladius 1. 

Theodorus 5 ?brother-in-law of Synesius E V 

Named as brother-in-law of Synesius | in the address of Syn. Ep. 
7. The name may be an error for ‘Theodosius’ (cf. Theodosius 2). 

Theodorus 6 praefectianus (East) 404 

'O énapxtxos; escorted John Chrysostom to his exile at Cucusus in 

404; Joh, Chrys. Ep. 115 (a. 404). 

Theodorus 7 doctor (East) ?404 

Friend of John Chrysostom and addressee of Joh. Chrys. Ep. 228 
(8eobcopc iarpo), inviting him to write. 

THEODORVS 8 consularis Syriae 404/407 

Friend of John Chrysostom who wrote from exile to him; Joh. 

Chrys. Ep. 139 (Geo5cpc kovaovAapic Xvpiac) (from exile a. 404/ 
407). 

Theodorus 9 v.inl.; PPO (m) (Italiae) 408-409 

Probably son of Flavius Mallius Theodorus (cos. 399; PLRE 1) 
(the latter's work De metris opens with the words: Dubitare nemi- 
nem arbitror, Theodore fili, quin . . .). Possibly identical with Theo- 
dorus 42 and brother of Manlia Daedalia. 

IN OFFICE a. 390: he held some (unknown) office in 390, when 

Symmachus wrote to invite him to come and assist in the prepara- 
tions for his consulship; Symm. Ep. v 15 (sed rursus occurrit voto 

et studiis meis, ne honoris tui tempora contrahantur. Quapropter 

tuae permitto sententiae, ut si votivo officio domus nostrae interesse 
desideras, administrationis labore solvaris). 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE a. 396 Dec. 22; Aug. c. Cresc. m 62 (produci- 

tur autem iste conflictus (which began on Dec. 25, a. 394; see c. 

Cresc. m 60)... usque ad Theodorum proconsulem, hoc est usque 
ad anni alterius diem undecimam Kalendas Ianuarias). 

PPO GALLIARVM a. 396 Dec. 28/397 Dec. 18: predecessor of Vin- 
centius 6; Symm. Ep. 1x 25 (Symmachus a*ks Vincentius ‘ut equo- 
rum tractoriis, quas vir inlustris Theodorus emisit, confirmationem 
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per epistulam praestes, ne mutato iudice beneficii lentescat auctori- 
tas’). Vincentius was already in office on Dec. 18, 397. The pre- 
decessor of Theodorus, Hilarius 1, was still in office on Dec, 28, 
396. 

PPO (II, ITALIAE ET ILLYRICI) a. 408 Sept. 13-409 Jan. 15: 408 Sept. 
13, CTh xı 28.4% (concerns Italy); 408 Oct. 16, CJ 1v 2.16*(? + CJ 
IV 63.3"); 408 Oct. 25, CTh ix 42.21^; 408 Nov. 22, CTh vit 21.4? 
* IX 40.20%+ ix 42.22*; 408 Nov. 25, CTh116.14^; 408 Nov. 27, 
Sirm. 9 (iterum praef. praetorii) = CTh xvi 2.39 (ppo II); 408 Nov. 
27, CTh xv1 5.45 (ppo II); 408? (MSS 409) Dec. 3, Sirm. 16 (II 
praef. praetor(io)) = CTh v 7.2^; 408 Dec. 10, CTh vu 16.1" + x 
10.25" (refers to Illyricum); 408 Dec. 13, CTh1 27.2; 409 Jan. 14/ 

20, CTh m 10.1* + CJ v 4.20*; 409 Jan. 15, CTh xvi 2.31* (MSS 398 
April 25) + CTh xvi 5.46 (ppo II) = Sirm. 14° (MSS 412 Jan. 15). 

He was dismissed by Olympius 2 and succeeded by Caecilianus |; 
Zos. v 44.2, 

For an alternative view of the careers of this man and his father 
(attributing the prefecture of 408-9 to the father), cf. P-W v A 
1897ff. (Wessner and Ensslin). 

Theodorus 10 special commissioner in Egypt 415 

Three commissioners, Valerius 2, Theodorus and Tharsacius, held 

an enquiry into patrocinium in Egypt; their work was terminated by 
a law dated Dec. 3, 415; CTh x1 24.6. 

Theodorus 11 melloproximus scrinii (East) 416 

Named third of the three (current) melloproximi of the scrinia 
exempted from the provisions of CTh v1 26.17, issued at Constanti- 
nople on Feb. 6, 416. He was probably melloproximus of the scn- 
nium libellorum, which is named third of the seria in this law. 

THEODORVS 12 Gallic nobleman EY 

A Gallic noble, he was given as a hostage to the Visigothic king 
Theoderic I, possibly in 425/426, and was visited by his kinsman, 
the future emperor Avitus 5; Sid. Ap. Carm. vit 215-220 (variis 
incussa procellis bellorum regi Getico tua Gallia pacis pignora iussa 
dare est, inter quae nobilis obses tu, Theodore, venis; quem pro 
pietate propinqui expetis in media pelliti principis aula tutus, Avite, 
fide) (the date was probably soon after the fighting in 425, Prosp. 
Tiro s.a. 425; but for a different view, that it was in 418, see Loyen, 
Recherches historiques sur les Panégyriques de Sidome Apollinaire, 
39-43). 
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Theodorus 13 defensor (civitatis sc. Magonae, in Minorca) EV 

A leading member of the Jewish community at Magona in Minorca 
and a prominent leading citizen; Severus Maioricensis, Epistula de 
Iudaeis (in PL 20.733) (Iudaeorum populus maxime cuiusdam Theo- 

dori auctoritate et potentia nitebatur, qui non solum inter Iudaeos, 
verum etiam inter Christianos eiusdem oppidi et sensu et honore 
saeculi praecipuus erat; siquidem apud illos legis doctor et (ut 
ipsorum utar verbo) pater patrum fuit; in civitate autem cunctis 
curiae muniis exsolutus, et defensor iam exstiterat, et iam nunc 
patronus municipium habebat). There appears to be no parallel for 
the title ‘pater patrum' in Jewish communities of this period. 

Theodorus 14 agens in rebus (East) c. 409-431; deacon 431-451 

After approximately twenty-two years of unblemished service as 
an agens in rebus, he accompanied Cyril of Alexandria to the Coun- 
cil of Ephesus in 431 as a deputatus (Snrovraroc), and although due 

to enjoy the privilegia of his long service he shortly afterwards gave 
up his post and allowed Cyril to enrol him among the clergy at 

Alexandria (èri 8o kal eo: črn 7Aéov Ñ ÉNarrov éorparevaáumv &v TH Tay 

KaBoxoicouévoov pua yuor putvoov axo) obbepiav kar’ éuavroU BXáfnv Ñ uéuyuw 

Se5wxws, mpoobokrjoac TOV. TTDulcyt Mou TNS HEYAANS Ékelvr OXOATS 

&Euov08a. — the odd word rpyuytAiwy is perhaps to be understood as 

‘privilegiorum’); he served at Alexandria for fifteen years (to c. 

446), but was expelled from the clergy by Cyril's successor Dios- 
corus; at the second session of the Council of Chalcedon (Oct. 13, 

451), he presented in person a petition to regain his place; 4COec. 
Il i, pp. 211-12. 

THEODORVS 15 praefectus augustalis c. 420/430 

'O rns "ANe£avópelac róre dpxu, àvrjp dareux kai ueyaXorpere kai 

dAoaodias épaorrc; a friend of Leonas, he held office when Proclus 4 

was a student at Alexandria with Leonas; Marin. V. Procli 9. 

Theodorus 16 domesticus (East) 431 

'Domesticus' of Scholasticius 1; one of the influential persons at 
the eastern court bribed by Cyril of Alexandria to support his 

interest at Ephesus in 431 ; 4COec. 1 iv, p. 224. 

THEODORVS 17 v.C., consularis Cypri 431 

V.c., consul(aris) provinciae Cypri; addressee of a letter from 

Dionysius 13 about the bishopric of Constantia (dated a. 431 May 
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21); ACOec. 1 i.vii, p. 119 (Greek, but the letter is preserved in 
Latin) = 1 v, p. 358 (Latin, where he is styled "illustrissimus Cyprio- 
rum regionis praeses’). 

Theodorus 18 tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 286 (addres: 

sed Oeoĝwpw rpiovo). Possibly a tribunus et notarius. 

Theodorus 19 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

ExoAaaruk óc; addressee of numerous letters from Isidore of Pelu- 

sium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 396, 470, 488,1 103, m 40-2, 102, 164, 379, rv 
11, 33, v 97, 115, 119, 140, 232, 238, 343, 483, 484. His character 
was forbidding; m 40-2. A brother (not named) is mentioned in m 
40. Possibly he was an advocate; cf. Ep. u 103, m 40-2, v 97, 119, 
232. 

THEODORVS 20 v.c. (East) E/M V 

Aapumporaros; addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. 

Pel. Ep. m 289. 

Theodorus 21 PPO Illyrici 444 Nov. 29 

In office a. 444 Nov. 29: Nov. Theod. 26 (subscript — a copy was 
sent "Theodoro v(iro) inl(ustri) ppo Inlyrici’). 

In 451 he attended four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon; 

ACOec. n Li, p. 55 (Oct. 8), ir i.ii, pp. 70 (Oct. 10), 84 (Oct. 17), 
139 (Oct. 25); he is always styled 6 weyadonperéararos xai évbotórare 

dno énápxcov. 'IAAupukoü 

Theodorus 22 loci servator (East) ?448 

Called rorornonths and addressed as 76 üpérepov uéyet ; addressee 

of a letter from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 40 (written at Easter, pro- 
bably in 448). The loci servator was a person appointed by any 
administrator from a PPO or MVM down to a provincial governor to 
act in his stead in a province or city (cf. Jones, LRE 1295 with n. 51, 
11759 with n. 105). 

Theodorus 23 agens in rebus (East) 449 

'Magistrianus'; present at Edessa in April 449; AGWG, Nr xv 1, 

pp. 37, 47. 
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Theodorus 24 ex QSP (East) 451 

COMES ET MAGISTER MEMORIAE a. 129 March 26: v(ir) s(pectabilis), 
com(es) et magister memoriae; member of the first commission on 

the Theodosian Code; CTA1 1.5 (a. 129 March 26). 
V.sp., comes consistorianus; appointed in 435 as a member of the 

second commission on the Theodosian Code; CTh 1 1.6 (a. 435 Dec. 

20). Vir spectabilis, comes sacri nostri consistorii; named in 438 
among the compilers of the Theodosian Code; Nov. Theod. 1 (a. 
438 Feb. 15). 

Probably identical with Theodorus, 6 ueyaAompenéoraroe and kveo- 

TÓpox, present at the sixth session of the Council of Chalcedon on 
Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. u i.i, p. 139 (Latin version n iii.ii, p. 149). 

He is listed with the ex QSPs Apollodorus 5 and Menas 2 among the 
former administrators; his office was presumably genuine rather than 
titular (vacans), although he and Apollodorus may have received 

titular appointments for their work on the compilation of the Theo- 

dosian Code and subsequently earned a place among the administra- 
tors by performing some of the functions of the QSP. 

Theodorus 25 PVC before 451 (?before 442) 

'O ueyaAonperéararo kai év6oEóraro« amd éráüpxcov móAeox; present at 

four sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451 ;.4COec. i i.i, p. 55 
(Oct. 8), u i.ii, p. 69 (Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 138 (Oct. 25) 
(Latin version Ii iii.i, p. 28). He is named among the former admini- 

strators and his office was probably therefore genuine, not titular 
(vacans); his name occurs between those of Zoilus 2 (PPO 444) and 
Apollonius 2 (PPO 442-3), but the list of former prefects does not 
appear to be in strict chronological order. 

Theodorus 26 officialis of the PPO Orientis, before 451 

'O ai&éauioc Gcó8copoc 0 éx THS Leyiorne råtews; sent to Alexandria 

before 451 to judge the case of a certain Sophronius and mentioned 
at the third session of the Council of Chalcedon on Oct. 10, 451; 

see onn 

THEODORVS 27 praefectus Augustalis 451 

In office during the Council of Chalcedon; 4COec. u i.ii, p. 24 
(mentioned at the third session on Oct. 10, 451, as ra rae Alyurmiaxis 

Sioxnoews iBüvcv mpáyuara and ò yevvaux rcov vóucw mpoorárrk) = II 

1090 



THEODORVS 31 

of Chalcedon he received instructions on electing a successor to 
bishop Dioscorus; Liberat. Brev. 14. He may be identical with the 
addressee of three letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
m 50 (addressed Geoóco pw aiyovaraMo), V 372 (Oeodwpw émapyw) 
(containing advice on the qualities of a good provincial governor), 
V 462 (Oeoðwpw avyovoradiw) (containing similar advice), 

Theodorus 28 scholasticus (East) M/L V 

Scholasticus; he became a monk in Palestine; V. Petr. Iber., pp. 

75, 79, 123, 131. He was acquainted with Calandion at Berytus 

before the latter became bishop of Antioch; V. Petr. Iber., p. 79. 

He succeeded Peter the Iberian as head of the latter's monastery 
(jointly with a certain monk Ioannes); V. Petr. Iber., pp. 75, 131. 
Styled dé 5uavuov, he was head of the monastery at Gaza when 

Severus (later bishop of Antioch) was there; Zach. HE vu 10, 

Theodorus 29 engineer and philosopher M V 

Contemporary and friend of the Neo-Platonist Proclus 4 who 
addressed to him a philosophical work on Providence and Fate (Nepi 
IIpovoiac kai roù €à' piv) (extant only in a Latin translation made in 
the thirteenth century by Wilhelm von Mórbeck, archbishop of 
Corinth 1277-1286). Theodorus had composed a work on the same 
theme; he was an engineer (optimus in mechanicis) whose views on 
the creation were influenced by his profession (et forte tuimet artem 
honorans et haec aestimasti, ut et universi factor mechanicus quidam 
sit, et tu imitator optimi (optimae?) causarum). See further P-W V A 
1860-3. 

Theodorus 30 son of Geiseric MV 

Described as the youngest son of Geiseric, he is said to have died 
young and without issue before Geiseric distributed estates confis- 
cated from Africans; Proc. BV 15.11. This story is probably fiction; 
Theodorus should probably be identified with Geiseric's son Theo- 
deric 4, who owned African estates, outlived his father, and had 
four children. The existence of Theoderic is well-attested, and the 
fact that Procopius makes no mention of him in this passage, but 
introduces an otherwise unrecorded ‘Theodorus’ casts suspicion on 

his account. 

THEODORVS 31 v.c. (in Gaul) ?461/467 

Vir clarissimus Theodorus, domi quidem nobilis, sed modestis- 
simae conversationis opinione generosior; described as a "iuvenis 
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and introduced to Tetradius as in need of advice on a matter of 

business concerning his estate; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 10 (?a. 461/467). 

THEODORVS 32 praefectus Augustalis 487 

'O Abyovordduos; entered Alexandria on March 23, 487 (era of 

Diocletian 202, dagevo xt); ‘Palchus’, Apotelesmata 7 (= Catal. 

cod. astrol.1 100), He joined Cosmas 3 in the abortive enquiry into 

Nephalius’ complaints against Peter Mongus and was subsequently, 
though innocent, dismissed and fined; Zach. HE v1 1ff., V. Isaiae, 

p. 9ff., cf. 'Palchus' (a worthy governor, wrongly dismissed for 

theft). Probably succeeded by Arsenius 2. 
Perhaps identical with Theodorus 33. 

THEODORVS 33 comes Orientis ?c. 489/490 

'O kouns TNS 'AvaroMc; removed from office by Zeno after factional 

disorders broke out at Antioch between the Greens and Jews; his 

removal restored peace; Joh. Mal. 389, Joh. Mal. fr. 35 (7 Exc. de 

ins., p. 167), Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 111. John Malalas places the event 
shortly before the murder of Pelagius 2 (in 490). He is styled 'arpa- 

tmaAatns’ by Michael the Syrian (1x 6), but the incident was not 
understood by Michael. 

He may be identical with Theodorus 32. 

Theodorus 34 Isaurian rebel c. 497 

The heads of Theodorus and of Zeno's brother Longinus 6 were 

sent to Anastasius after the Isaurian revolt and publicly exhibited at 
Constantinople; Eustath. fr. 6 = Evagr. HE m 35. He is probably 
identical with Athenodorus 2. 

Theodorus 35 ?PPO (East) 497 Feb. 15 

Addressee, without title, of CJ v 17.9, which cites a law on 

divorce addressed to a PPO in 449 (CJ v 17.8). Possibly therefore 

he held the same office. 

THEODORVS 36 v.c. (West) ?V 

V.c.; named with Theodosius 13 v.d. and Palis cl. f. on a water pipe 
found in the ninth region of Rome; xv 7583. 

THEODORVS 37 v.c. (East) V/VI 

Aaumpórare ; SB 9453, 16 Egypt (provenance unknown). 
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Theodorus 38 scholarius (East) V/VI 

ZxoMip(o)«; buried at Cana in Lycaonia; MAMA vm, p. 40 n. 225 
Cana. 

THEODORVS 39 v.c. (East) V/VI 

Geó5c5poc THs AauTpas whens; a Christian; buried at Diocletiano- 

polis in the same tomb as his son Ioannes 90 who had predeceased 
him; AE 1938, 11 = Beshevliev, Spátgr. u. spátlat. Inschr. Bulg., no. 
224 Diocletianopolis (Thracia). 

THEODORVS 40 vc. (East) V/VI 

t'EreAeUrmoe Geó8 cipes 6 Aau(npóraroc) mporeb(cov) rabe Bayneov 

hau(mporarns) 1óN(eox); IGC 340? Bagis (Lydia). He was a wealthy 
local notable at Bagis, possibly an honoratus; on mpwrevovres, sec 
Fl. Strategius 9 and Silvanus 5. 

Theodorus 41 legal notary (at Corasium) V/VI 

+ Ecuarobr[kn] 6ec56pov vouxov; MAMA m 136 Corasium (Cilicia). 

THEODORVS 42 (?v.c.) IV/VI 

Brother and heir of Manlia Daedalia (she was ‘clara genus’); v 

6240 + p. 1086 =/LCV 1700 Milan. Perhaps identical with Theo- 

dorus 9. Identified by P. Courcelle, in REA 46 (1944), 66-7, with 

Fl. Mallius Theodorus 64. 

Theodorus 43 ?monk or priest V/VI 

Son of Anastasius 7 comes; styled ò paxapusraroc; JHS 19 (1899), 

68 n. 17 Sarilar (Galatia). The epithet is used of bishops and of 
other holy men, e.g. martyrs; cf. Lampe, Patristic Greek Lexicon, 
822. 

THEODORVS 44 comes (East) V/VI 

Oeo pov (xuros; Inscription from Asia Minor (= /GC 761, 

never published), cf. Hanton, in Byz. iv, p. 96. 

THEODORVS 45 comes (East) V/VI 

Geobcopov] . .. [x]óuroc; CIG 8831 Prusa (Bithynia). The number 

of letters missing is uncertain. 
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THEODORVS 46 comes (East) V/VI 

Geo5c pov kóros; Beshevliev, Spátgr. und spätlat. Inschr. Bulg., 
no. 204 near Augusta Traiana (Thracia). 

Theodorus 47 pater civitatis (of Smyrna) V/VI 

Honoured for cleansing and purifying public baths at Smyrna and 

praised for his honest management of the city; Anth. Gr. IX 615 
(lemma in Palatinus, eic Aovrpóv èv Xubpvn; cf. vv. 7-8óc' yàp écov Tôog 

kredvo Taping Te TaTHp TE képbeaw ét abrcov oùk Euinve xépaç — this 

indicates the role of the pater civitatis as alluded to in e.g. CJ vim 

12.1). The inscription is Christian in character, ending with a prayer 
to Christ to save Theodorus (vv. 9-10). 

THEODORVS 48 ?provincial governor (East) ?V/VI 

Praised by pnrjpes for his incorruptibility; Anth. Gr. xvi 45 

(onrnpes Ged5wpov éuéXXopev eic Ev iovres xpvoetaic ypadidecow aewwno- 

Tow yepai perv, ei Hù xpvaüv Epevye xai Ev ypaóibeaow éóvra) (the lemma 

in Planudes reads: eic eikóva Qeod pov dpxovras). The pnrnpes were 

presumably the advocates enrolled in the court over which Theo- 
dorus presided; he may have been a provincial governor but could 
have occupied one of the higher posts in the administration (e.g. 

PPO). The date of the poem can not be determined; it occurs in a 

group mostly from the sixth century and later. For other pointers 
to a late date, see A. Cameron, Porphyrius the charioteer, 219 with 

n. 1. 

Theodorus 49 sophist (East) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; a native of Smyrna, 

he was a former pupil of Aeneas who now taught in Syria; Aen. Gaz. 
Ep. 18 (addressed Geobcopu gopor ). 

Theodorus 50 law-teacher (?at Berytus) L V/E VI 

Addressee with Hieronymus 3 of a letter from Procopius of Gaza; 
Proc. Gaz. Ep. 113. They were brothers and were legal experts, pro- 

bably teachers of law at Berytus (cf. Hieronymus 3). 

Theodorus 51 scholasticus (Egypt) ?VI 

Ex(oAaaruóc); PS11428, 16 Egypt (provenance unknown). 
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Theodorus 52 satrap of Sophanene 502 

Logavnvns carpanevwv Kai THS oarparnelac évduivoxduevoc Tò aynua ; in 

Martyropolis in 502 he and the people voluntarily surrendered the 
city to the Persian king Cavades as the latter's army approached; as 
a reward Theodorus was reinstalled as satrap by Cavades; Proc. Aed. 
m 2.6-7.9. Sophanene was one of the satrapies of Roman Armenia 
before the surrender. 

Theodorus 53 army officer (East) 503-504 

Roman officer in the army under Patricius 14 and Hypatius 6 
which laid siege to Amida in summer 503; he and Pharasmanes 3 
ambushed and caught a body of 400 Persians during the siege; Josh. 
Styl. 56. In 504/505 as hostilities ended he went to Damascus; 
Josh. Styl. 87. He may have been a comes rei militaris or perhaps 
only a tribunus. 

THEODORVS 54 tribunus et notarius (East) 508/511 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 

X 3 (a. 508/511) (‘to Theodore the tribune and notary’). He was 
wealthy, having inherited property from his father Asclepius 5; 
Severus advised him not to take up a religious life unless his wife 
was also agreeable to the idea. 

Possibly identical with 'Theodore the Byzantine monk, brother: 
in-law of prefects', to whom Severus wrote in 513/518; Sev. Ant. 

Ep. Sel. x 5. This man had left his wife and children to become a 
monk after much discussion with Severus, but then changed his 
mind and wished to return to the world; Severus wrote urging him 

to remain firm to his original intention. 

THEODORVS 55 ?sacellarius (East) 513 

In 513 he took part in negotiations between Anastasius and Vita- 
lianus 2 which led to the latter’s withdrawing his troops from the 
neighbourhood of Constantinople; Marcell. com. s.a. 514. For the 
date, cf. Vitalianus 2. 

'O rov barur 6neavpov tapias (= sacellartus, ct. Stein, Bas-Emp. 

it, p. 512 n. 2); he accompanied the Roman army under Fl. Hypatius 
6 and Alathar against Vitalianus in late 513; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. 

THEODORVS 56 provincial governor; vindex 513/518 

Severus of Antioch, in a letter to Stephen bishop of Tripolis (in 
Phoenice), refers to ‘the house of Theodore the illustrious governor 
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and vindex’ at Tripolis; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 19 (a. 513/518). Theo- 
dorus could hardly have been simultaneously governor of Phoenice 
and vindex of Tripolis, and was presumably a former provincial 

governor, native of Tripolis, who became vindex of his native city 

as a profitable investment, cf. e.g. Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 49, 

Theodorus qui et Teganistes 57 PVC (IL) 518/519; (III) 520; 
(IV) 524-526 

Full name; Joh. Mal. 416. Theodorus; elsewhere. The nickname 
Tnyavwrrs (‘the frier’) presumably alludes to his original occupation. 

Brother of Tryphon (PLRE m); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 532. 
He was PVC twice before 520 (see below). 
PVC (1): date unknown, perhaps late in the reign of Anastasius. 
PVC (u) a. 518/519; apparently in the first year of the reign of 

Justin, he was present as émapxoc at a theatre show in Constanti- 
nople when the circus parties united to demand the restoration of 
their dancers; Joh. Mal. fr. 43 (7 Exc. de ins., p. 170). 
EX CONSVL before 521: Joh. Mal. 416 (cited below), Anth. Gr. 1 

97-8, IX 697 (cited below). His name does not occur in the consular 
Fasti and his consulship was therefore honorary. 

PVC (m) a. 520: he was PVC for a third time in 520; Anth. Gr. 1 
97-8 (the date is inferred from the titles of Justinian in these verses; 
Justinian was already MVM but not yet consul; cf. A. Cameron, in 
Greek, Roman and Byzantine Studies 1976, 269ff.). During this 
prefecture he built a Church of Justin and Justinian at Constanti- 
nople; Anth. Gr. 197 (kai p’ naroc Oebs wpos, Ò kaprepóc, 0 Tpis Ürapxos, 

aera), 98 (roUro xáuev Oeds wpos dois os, ös TONY dpa« TO rp(rov aude 

BéBnkev éxcov drarnida rumv). Also during this prefecture he built a 

fourfold arch at Constantinople; Anth. Gr. tx 696 (Terpazópo« avin 

tów (sic MSS; perhaps read mAnv, so Cameron) Oebs wpos éyeipac 
& Ei éort TOMY kai rérparov rjvtoxevaoai), 697 (Émpere cor, Geóbcope, Tixns 

€Uk Lova vov Epyou Koounoat Payparti Toooariou Supa re kvbrjevra mopeiv 

xpuodoms. Poun, 7) a Ürarov reUEev kai rpigezapxov dpa). 

PVC (IV) a. 524 Feb. 13-526 Dec. 1: appointed to succeed Theo- 
dotus 11; Joh. Mal. 416 (ávz' adrod tponyOn É rapxoc óXecoc 8eóbcopoc 

Ò a70 Ürárcov 6 érikAnv Tryanornes ). In office a. 524 Feb. 13, CJ n 

7.26%; 526 Dec. 1, C/1x 19.6%; undated, C/ tv 30.13* (a law of 

Justin). This prefecture was presumably his fourth. 
In one of his prefectures (he was imapyoc) he erected a statue of 

the emperor Justin by the shore at Constantinople; Anth. Gr. xvi 64. 
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THEODORVS 58 notarius (East) E/M VI 

'O év&o£óraroc avreypageds; nephew of John the Hesychast (= 

Ioannes 26); Theodorus was greatly influenced by his uncle's teach- 

ing and made a strong impression at Constantinople on the emperor 
Justinian and the senate by his honesty, faith and charitable works; 
Cyr. Scyth., V. Joann. Hesych. 3. 

The epithet év5o£órarox , equivalent to gloriosissimus, was properly 
used of persons of very high rank such as praetorian prefects and 
magistri militum. It could also be used, however, more loosely in a 
non-technical context as a purely honorific epithet not necessarily 
denoting rank, and such is probably the case here with Theodorus. 

Possibly identical with Theodorus, ò repiffe roc rpuloivos vorápux 

kai pardepevSaproc, present in Constantinople in 536 when he presen: 
ted documents to the episcopal synod there; ACOec. m, pp. 29-30, 
38, 128, 130, 134 (and cf. PLRE m). 

Aur. Theodorus 59 (v1 31953 = /LCV 224): PLRE 1. 

Aurelius Theodorus 60 scholasticus and grammaticus (Egypt) 398 

LxoAaoriKos kai ypauparuóc, native of Hermopolis in the Thebaid; 

son of Periodus; he guaranteed his brother Aurelius Taurinus to the 
nyctostrategus; P. Lips. 156.6, 23 Hermopolis (dated a. 398). 

Aurelius Theodorus 61 legal notary (at Oxyrhynchus) 498 

Noukrápios (i.e. tabellio) at Oxyrhynchus; son of Megas qui et 

Didymus; P. Oxy. 2237 (a. 498). 

Fl. Theodorus 62 PPO 500; cos. 505; patricius 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1994, P. Cairo Masp. 167100. 
Son of Basilius (7 Fl. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 12 iunior); 

Anon. Val. 12.68. He was therefore brother of Fl. Inportunus (cos. 
509), Albinus 9 (cos. 493) and Fl. Avienus 3 (cos. 501). See stemma 

26. 
He owned property near Sabinum (in Valeria) on which was a 

church of St Laurentius; when a vacancy for a priest arose there, in 
492/496, he recommended that a monk Rufinus be ordained; Gelas, 
Ep. 41 (Thiel) (basilica sancti Laurentii, quae in possessione filii ct 
consiliarii nostri viri magnifici Theodori fundata est). The word 
‘consiliarius’ indicates that he was one of Pope Gelasius’ close 

advisers. 
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PPO (ITALIAE) a. 500: appointed by Theoderic in 500 to succeed 
Liberius 3; Anon. Val. 12.68 (dedit ei successorem. Successit itaque 
in administratione praefecturae Theodorus, filius Basili). 

CONSVL (West) a. 505 with Sabinianus 5 (East): Fasti, Rossi 1 
930, P. Oxy. 1994, P. Cairo Masp. 1 67100, Lib. Pont. 55.2, 5, Ful- 
gent. Ep. 6 ii 2 (cited below). 

PATRICIVS : he had become patricius by 509; Cass, Var. 1 27 (cited 
below). 

In 509 he and Inportunus were accused of fomenting trouble for 
the Green party at Rome; Cass. Var. 1 27 (the Greens complained 
'se truculentas insidias a patricio Theodoro et Inportuno viro illustri 
consule pertulisse’). 

In 525 he was one of the senators and ex consuls sent by Theo- 

deric with Pope John on an embassy to Constantinople; on their 
return to Italy they were arrested and imprisoned; Anon. Val. 
15.90-1, Lib. Pont. 55.2.5, 

Addressee of a letter from Fulgentius of Ruspe; Fulgent. Ep. 6 

(7 PL 65, 349) (?c. 520) (ad Theodorum senatorem; he is styled 

‘dominus illustris et merito insignis ac praestantissimus filius Theo- 
dorus"). He appears to have ended his secular career and devoted 
himself to religion; Fulgent. Ep. 6 ii 2 (nunc vero consulatu prove- 
heris, nunc felici triumpho certissime sublimaris). 

Fl. Theodorus 63 memorialis of the scrinium epistularum and 
adiutor of the QSP (East) 526-527 

Pupil of Priscianus 2 whose Ars Grammatica he edited at Con- 
stantinople in 526 and 527; in the subscriptions to various books 
he wrote: Fl. Theodorus Dionysii v(ir) d(evotus) memorialis sacri 
scrinii epistularum et adiutor v(iri) m(agnifici) quaestoris sacri pala- 
tii scripsi artem Prisciani eloquentissimi grammatici doctoris (or 
praeceptoris) mei manu mea in urbe Roma Constantinopoli (or 
similar). He completed Book v of the Ars in 526, Book vim on Jan. 

11, 527, Book xm on Feb. 5, 527 and Book xvit on May 30, 527; 

cf. Gramm. Lat. 1t, pp. 191, 451, 597, 11105, 208. 

Perhaps identical with Theodorus 'antiquarius qui nunc palatinus 
est' who corrected a copy of Boethius' translation of the Categories 
of Aristotle; see Marcius Novatus Renatus | and cf. Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, pp. 152, 230. There were at least four antiquarii in the scri- 
nium memoriae in the time of Leo; C/ xm 19.10. 

Fl. Mallius Theodorus 64: advocate ?376, governor in Africa ?377, 

consularis Macedoniae ?378, Magister memoriae ?379, CSL 
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(? AGENS VICES CRP) 380, PPO Galliarum 382, PPO Italiae Illyrici 
et Africae 397-399, cos. 399; PLRE 1. 

Flavius Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 

Flavius Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus Philoxenus 

Flavius Theodorus Georgius Procopius 

THEODOSIA cubicularia (East) V/VI 

[Geo]Soaias ric év5o£orár(nc) Kovpxovdapiac; buried at Jerusalem; 

Quart. Dep. Ant. Pal. 1 (1932), 167 n. 116 = SEG vm 175 Jerusa- 
lem. 

Theodosiolus relative of Honorius 409 

Brother of Didymus 1, Lagodius and Verenianus, and relative, 
probably cousin, of the emperor Honorius; after Didymus and Vere- 
nianus were captured and killed by Constantine III, Theodosiolus 
fled for safety to Honorius in Italy; Zos. vi 4.4, Soz. ix 12.1. 

Theodosius 1: grammaticus (at Panopolis) IV/VI; PLRE 1. 

Theodosius 2 ?protector (East) E V 

'O Baathéws bnaomorns, at Constantinople; husband of Synesius’ 
sister Stratonice; Synesius, remarking that Theodosius had not had 

the promotion due to his years of service, asked Nicander to help 
him; Syn. Ep. 75. See stemma 34. 

Possibly identical with the ‘Theodorus’, husband of a sister of 

Synesius, to whom Synesius wrote asking for news (cf. Theodorus 5); 
Syn. Ep. 7. It is clear however from Ep. 75 that Synesius had more 
than one sister, and Theodorus may therefore have been the husband 
of another sister. 

Theodosius 3 grammaticus (at Alexandria) E V 

Friend of Synesius 1 and ypayparixds at Alexandria; Syn. Ep. 4 

(written in 402/404). 

Perhaps identical with the grammarian Theodosius of Alexandria 
who wrote an (extant) work on nouns and verbs, Eloa ywywo karpet 

nepi x Maec óvouárc kal Anudrew; ed. Hilgard, Grammatici Graeci 

IV 1, pp. 3-99. He also wrote an Epitome of Herodian's work on 
prosody; cf. Herodian, ed. Lentz, Vol. t. Wrongly attributed to him 
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in the manuscripts is a collection of commentaries on Dionysius 
Thrax; cf. Dion. Thrax, ed. G. Uhlig, p. xxxvi. 

See further Christ-Schmid-Stáühlin u 2, 1078-9. 

THEODOSIVS 4 dux (East) before 407 

Addressee of a letter from his friend John Chrysostom in exile; 
Joh. Chrys. Ep. 58 (addressed QeoSoaiw amd bovkcw). John was in 
exile from 404 to 407. 

Theodosius 5 son of Athaulfus and Placidia 414/415 

Son of Athaulfus and Placidia 4; he died in infancy, before his 

father, and was buried in a silver coffin near Barcelona; Olymp. fr. 

26. His parents were married in Jan. 414 and Athaulfus was mur- 
dered in summer 415. See stemmata | and 40. 

Possibly identical with ‘Theodosius nep.' on xt 276 = D 818 = 
ILCV 20 Ravenna (in or after 439) who may be 'n(obilissimus) 
p(uer)' and a relative of Galla Placidia (see Gratianus 1). 

Theodosius 6 = Theodosius II, Augustus 402-450 

Son of the emperor Arcadius and Aelia Eudoxia 1, brother of 
Pulcheria, Arcadia 1, Marina 1 and Flaccilla 1; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

396, 401, Oros. vit 36.1, Soc. v1 6.40, 23, vm 1, Soz. rx 1, Philost. 

6, xit 7, Zos. V 31.3, Theoph. AM 5892, 5893. He was born a. 401 

April 10; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 401, Soc. vt 6.40, Soz. vin 4 ad fin., 
Joh. Ant. fr. 190, Marcell. com. s.a. 401. 

AVGVSTVS a. 402-450: he was proclaimed 'Augustus' a. 402 Jan. 
10; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 402, Marcell. com. s.a. 402. He became ruler 
over the eastern portion of the empire on his father's death in 408; 
Oros. vil 36.1, Soc. vi 1, Soz. iX 1, Philost. xm 7, Zos. v 31.1-3. 

He married Aelia Eudocia 2 on June 7, 421; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

421, Soc. vit 21.8, 44, 47, Marcell. com. s.a. 421, 439, Joh. Mal. 
355, Evagr. HE 120, Theoph. AM 5911. They had three children; 
Flaccilla 2, Marcell. corn. s.a. 431; Licinia Eudoxia 2 (born 422), 

Marcell. com. s.a. 422, 424, 437, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, Soc. vm 

44, Prisc. fr. 29, Jord. Rom. 329, Evagr. HE 1 20, Joh. Mal. 355, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 200, Theoph. AM 5947; and Arcadius 1, Agnellus 42 
(= CIL x1276 = D 818), cf. Bury, LRE? 1 220 n. 3. See stemmata 1 

and 2. 
He died a. 450 July 28 following a fall from his horse; Theod. 

Lect. Epit. 353, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 450, Evagr. HE 1 22, Joh. Mal. 
366-7, Theoph. AM 5942. For the date, see Theod. Lect. it 64 (in 
PG 86, 213). 
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THEODOSIVS 7 primicerius notariorum (West) 426 April 26 

CTh vi 2.25 (recitata in senatu per Theodosium primicerium 
notariorum) (the law was issued at Rome). 

Theodosius 8 PPO (Italiae et Africae) 430 Feb, 15 

CTh xu 6.33* (the law concerns the province of Byzacena). The 
name either of Theodosius or of Flavianus (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE 

1) should be restored in Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 241 addressed 
‘ad Virum ppo’, dated December 18 from Ravenna in an unknown 

year (in 4305). 
Possibly to be identified with the author Macrobius Ambrosius 

Theodosius 20. 

Theodosius 9 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel, Ep, 
1 306, 1 93, 229, 280-281, 288, 299, m 185, 283, rv 192, v 149, 
283 (all addressed Ocodooiw exoXaoruc). 

THEODOSIVS 10 comes et dux (Thebaidis) E/M V 

Known from two letters of Senuthis of Athribis; Ep. 10-11 (= 

CSCO, Scr. Copt.,n 4, pp. 25-6). Called *Theodósios the doux’, Ep. 

10, 11; *Theodósios the comes’, Ep. 10. Present at Panopolis (in the 
Thebaid); Ep. 11. He received Ep. 10 and is the subject of Ep. 11. 

THEODOSIVS 11 comes (East) 449 

Named as ‘comes’ in acclamations at Edessa in 449, April 12 and 
14; he was present among the prominent citizens there; AGWG, NF 
XV 1, pp. 15, 17, 25, 35, 37, 39, 47, 49, 55, 

Theodosius 12 PVC 459 

[Iporjx8r éxapxos Toews Geobóoux (at Constantinople); Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 459. 

THEODOSIVS 13 v.d., (palatinus) ?V 

V (ir) d(evotus); named with Theodorus 36 v.c. and Palis cL f. on 
a water pipe found in the ninth region at Rome; Xv 7583, To obtain 
the style 'v.d.', he will have held a palatine post. 

Theodosius 14 scholasticus (?im Lower Thebais) V/VI 

LxoMaorudc); named in a list of taxpayers; P. Flor, m 297, line 57 

Antaeopolis (Thebais Inferior). 
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Theodosius 15 scriniarius (in Phrygia) V/VI 

Geo8oaíov čpyov ax puiapiov; MAMA 1V 34 = vr 400 Afyon Karahisar 

(Phrygia). 
THEODOSIVS 16 proconsul Asiae V/VI 

Tov uéyav èv BovXaic Geobóawv, 'Aciboc àpxóv, eikóvi uapuapén ompoaper 
àv0vzazov; honoured for his services to Smyrna; Robert, Hell. iv, p. 

62 = Anth. Gr. xvi 42. The lemma reads: eic eikóva Oeoõooiov oxor 

&v Eubpvm (probably however inferred from the poem itself and so 
not independent evidence). 

THEODOSIVS 17 y.c., tribunus (at Syene) V/VI 

'O Aavrp(óraroc) rpifovvoc; engaged with Damianus 3 and Isaacius 5 
in building work at Syene; SB 7425 = SEG vm 781 Syene (Thebais). 

THEODOSIVS 18 praefectus augustalis 516 

Native of Antioch; Joh. Mal. 401, Joh. Mal. fr. 41 (= Exc. de ins., 
p. 169). Son of the patricius Calliopius 6; Liberat. Brev. 18, Theod. 
Lect. Epit. 522, Joh. Mal. 401, Joh. Mal. fr. 41, Theoph. AM 6009. 

PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a. 516: 'augustalius' at Alexandria; he 

was killed by the people when Dioscorus was consecrated bishop in 
516; Liberat. Brev. 18, Theod. Lect. Epit. 522, Joh. Mal. 401 
(allegedly because of a scarcity of oil), Joh. Mal. fr. 41 (a confused 
version), Theoph. AM 6009 (where his father is wrongly said to be 
the augustalis), John of Nikiu 89.35. 

Theodosius qui et Zticcas 19 v.inl (East) c. 523 

Called iAXo6orpux ; Joh. Mal. 416. A rich man, arrested and execu- 

ted at Constantinople in c. 523 by the PVC Theodotus 11 following 
faction violence; Joh. Mal. 416, John of Nikiu 90.18. 

v.c. et inlustris; author Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius 20 

E/M V 

Author of the Saturnalia, of a commentary on the Somnium 
Scipionis of Cicero, and of a Liber de differentiis et societatibus ver- 
borum Graecorum et Lattnorum. For the date, cf. A. Cameron, 

JRS 56 (1966), 24-38. 
Macrobius Ambrosius Theodosius v.c. et inl.; Subscript to Bkt of 

the Comm. in Somn. Scip. The names are in the order: Ambrosius 
Macrobius Theodosius, in some MSS at the start of the first book of 

the Saturnalia. Usually styled ‘Macrobius Theodosius v.c. et inl.” (or 
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similar); e.g. Macr. Sat. 1, 2, 3, 7 (subscripts) and Lib. de diff. (in 
Keil, Gramm, Lat. v, p. 655). He used the name ‘Theodosius’ in the 
dedication of the Lib, de diff. (Gramm. Lat., v, p. 631: Theodosius 
Symmacho suo salutem dicit) and is addressed as ‘Theodosi optime' 
in the dedication to him of the Fabulae of Avienus. Possibly there- 
fore identical with Theodosius 8 (PPO in 430). Cf. Cameron, JRS 
56 (1966), 26-7. 

Father of Eustathius 7; Macr. Sat. 1.1.1. Evidently an ancestor 

(perhaps grandfather) of Macrobius Plotinus Eudoxius 7. 
He was a pagan; Macr. Sat. passim. He was learned in both Greek 

and Latin literature; Avienus, Fabulae, praef. (quis tecum de ora- 

tione, quis de poemate loqueretur, cum in utroque litterarum genere 
et Atticos Graeca eruditione superes et latinitate Romanos?), 

See also Schanz-Hosius Iv 2, pp. 189-96. 

Apio Theodosius Ioannes 

Theodote mother of the philosopher Isidorus M/L V 

Sister of Aegyptus, mother of Isidorus 5 (philosopher of Alex- 
andria); Dam. fr. 119 = Suid. E 3035, See stemma 33. 

Theodotus 1: Mag. Off. (East) 393-394, PVC 395; PLRE 1. 

THEODOTVS 2 ex consularibus (East) 406 

‘Amo kovaovAaplov; addressee of a letter written from exile by John 
Chrysostom thanking him for sending gifts by his son Theodotus 3 
but returning them by the same bearer; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 61 (a. 406). 
‘And KovoovAapiwv; addressee of a second and later letter from John 

Chrysostom encouraging him to forward his son's education; Joh. 
Chrys. Ep. 141 (a. 406). 

Theodotus 3 lector (East) 406 

Son of Theodotus 2; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 61. Hc became /ector and 
was acquainted with John Chrysostom, whom he visited at Arabis- 
sus; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 61, 102, 135, 136. All the letters were written 
by John in exile in 406. 

THEODOTVS 4 comes Aegypti 435 Jan. 29 

435 Jan. 29, CTh vi 28.8 (subscript) (a copy was sent "Theodoto 

com(iti) Aegypti"). 'O peyadonpertoraros kai anh puo rarox Koes TU 

AivrriakoU Mpirov; SB 9598 (undated) provenance unknown. Kóyuec 
roù Alyunriaxot Mumr[oK; Stud. Pal. xx 143 (undated) Hermopolite 
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nome. Probably to be identified with Theodotus ‘comés’ who met 

Senuthis of Athribis; J. Leipoldt, Schenute, 165 n. 6. 

THEODOTVS 5 comes (East) E/M V 

Kouns; styled rj on) ueyaVonpéreta; he was the addressee of a letter 

from Theodoret and was a man of wealth; Theod. Ep. m (date 

unknown). 

THEODOTVS 6 comes (East) E/MV 
Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 326 (addres- 

sed Geodérw xóumrt). 

THEODOTVS 7 (?v.c.) (East) E/MV 

Of noble family at Cyrrhus; he was one of the students sent from 

there to study under Isocasius (at Antioch); Theod. Ep. xxvm (date 

unknown; alluded to as 6 ebyevéararos vids rjucov GedSoros kal TH marpca 

ceuvvvóuevos evyeveia). Possibly of senatorial family. 

THEODOTVS 8 governor (praeses) of Euphratensis E/M V 

Apxcv; invited by Theodoret to the ceremonial inauguration of 

the Church of the Apostles at Cyrrhus; Theod. Ep. xxxvi (date 

unknown but perhaps before 431). He was governor (praeses) of 
Euphratensis. 

THEODOTVS 9 (v.c.) (East) 449 

Mentioned in the Syriac acts of the second (Robber) council of 

Ephesus (in 449) as an eminent senator (‘hervorragender Senator’) 

with whom bishop Ibas had conversations at Edessa; AGWG, NF 

xv 1, p. 45. 

Theodotus 10 philosopher ?V/VI 

Tribonianus the younger (PLRE ut), among other works, com- 
posed the Life of a philosopher (@Aogogec) called Theodotus, in 
three books; Suid. T 957. 

Theodotus qui et Colocynthius 11 PVC 522/523 

Full name; Proc. .4necd. 9.37. Theodotus; Joh. Mal., John of 

Nikiu. His nickname means ‘the pumpkin-man'. 
COMES ORIENTIS before a. 522: 6 ámnó koumrow rH 'AvaroAre; Joh. 

Mal. 416, John of Nikiu 90.17. The date was before his urban pre- 

fecture. 

PVC a. 522/523: Ünapxoc nóňewc; appointed during (or perhaps for) 
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the first indiction (a. 522 Sept.-525 Aug.) — bari rpoeffNsén èni ms 
"porn iv&ucrtvoc; Joh. Mal. 416. 'O ric nóħews énapxoc; Proc. Anecd. 

9.37. On orders from the emperor Justin he vigorously checked the 
excesses of the Blue party and restored order, but in doing so incurred 
the displeasure of Justinian who tried to ruin him by malicious accu- 
sations; for his own safety Justin sent him away to Jerusalem, but 
assassins followed him there and he was forced to seek sanctuary in 
a church where he had to remain until his death; Proc. Anecd. 9.37 - 

42 (Procopius' account is here strongly biassed against Justinian). 

According to John Malalas and John of Nikiu, he was dismissed, 
stripped of his rank and exiled to the East after over-zealously 
ordering the execution of Theodosius 19, an inlustrius, in his repres- 
sion of the Blues, and he later sought refuge in Jerusalem during the 
third indiction (a. 524 Sept./525 Aug.); Joh. Mal. 416, John of 
Nikiu 90, 17-19. His successor was Theodorus 57 qu: et Teganistes; 
Joh. Mal. 416, John of Nikiu 90.23. The latter was already in office 

by Feb. 524, so the dismissal of Theodotus was probably in summer 
or autumn 523 and his refuge in Jerusalem will not have been until 
at least a year later. The events at Constantinople are dated to 523 
by Theophanes, AM 6012 (the sixth year of Justin), and by Mar- 

cellinus, Marcell. com. s.a. 523. 

PIS one: )quiet Theodotus 12 tribunus (vexillationis) (in 
Egypt) 505 

Tribunus; commander of a vexillation at Hermopolis, where he 
received a letter from the comes limitis Thebaict Theophanes 3 

concerning enlistment; P. Ryl. iv 609 (a, 505) probably from the 
Thebaid. 

Flavius Valila qui et Theodovius 

Theodulus | ?cornicularius of the PVR IV/V 

He served in the urban officium (v. 6 Urbanae praefecturae offi- 
cium eius integritatem ... ), apparently as corniculartus (v. 3 eius 
enim fides ostendit corniculorum . , . ), and died after compleung 
his service (v. 2 honoremque militiae perfunctus .. . ); CV 452 
cemetery of Callistus. 

Theodulus 2 MVM per Thracias 443 

MVM PER THRACIAS a. 443: 6 rov arparucrucv xara ró Opd xuw 
ra yuáro tryoüuevoc ; assisted Anatolius 10 in 443 to negotiate with 
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Attila an agreement regarding the people of Asemus; Prisc, fr. 5, 

Mentioned as groarnyos at Odessus when Fl. Senator 4 sailed there 

on an embassy to Attila (perhaps in 442/443); Prisc. fr. 4. Both 

Asemus and Odessus were in the province of Moesia Secunda and so 
in the district of the dux Moestae Secundae. Theodulus however will 
have been MVM per Thractas since Priscus describes him as holding 
a command in Thrace. 

T(h)eodulus 3 patricius (West) V/VI 

Patricius; probably brother or husband of Marina 2; /LCV 227 
Syracuse. 

THEODVLVS 4 v.sp. (Italy) 507/511 
With Ampelius 4 and Despotius, ‘vyv, 5s5.', Theodulus received 

royal authority from Theoderic to run a pottery business; Cass. Var. 
23 (a. 507/511). 

THEODVLVS 5 comes scholae (East) V/VI 

"Evd5e karaxirar Beodovroc köln) axóAne yerridicay icovipcv; Inscrip- 

tion from the museum at Eskisehir (Dorylaeum), published by Th. 
Drew-Bear and Werner Eck, in Chiron 6 (1976), pp. 305-7, no. 12, 

and dated by them not before the fifth century and possibly in the 
sixth. 

Fl. NICIVS THEODVLVS 6 v.c., vicarius urbis Romae 
408/423 

Inscr. 1) X 6425 Circei (Campania); 2) xiv 4720 = AE 1924, 114 

Ostia. 

Full name; /nscr. 1. To be restored ; /nscr. 2. 

VICARIVS VRBIS ROMAE a. 408/423: v.c., vicarius urbis aeternae (or 

similar); /nscr. 1-2. Both inscriptions are dated a. 408/423 (under 
Honorius and Theodosius). 

*ITHEOGNOSTVS!* | v.c. (East) LIV/EV 
EvykMgruóc; exiled with confiscation of his property; after his 

death in exile his wife sought the help of John Chrysostom when 
the empress (Eudoxia) seized an estate bequeathed to her by him; 
Phot. Bibl. 96 (7 George's Life of John Chrysostom). This document 

contains much fictional material, and the lack of confirmation of 

the story of Theognostus elsewhere renders it suspect. The story is 
not in itself, however, improbable. 
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THEOGNOSTVS 2 praefectus augustalis 482 

"Urbis énapxoc’ ('hwprk"), at Alexandria; privy to Illus 1's plans for 
revolt (in 482); Zach. HE v 6. "Trapxos at Alexandria; accepted a bribe 
to let John Talaias be elected bishop of Alexandria (early 482); 

succeeded by Pergamius 2; Zach. HE v 7. 

Theologius scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 54 
(addressed Oeodoyiw oxolaaruo). 

Theon 1: doctor (at Alexandria) (Phot. Bibl. 220); PLRE 1. The date 
in PLRE 1 requires correcting to ?IV/M V; cf. Aetius 5, 

Theon 2 rhetor ?L IV/E V 

Teacher of Zosimus 1; RAM 62 (1907), 586, 64 (1909), 548 
(cited under Zosimus). 

Perhaps identical with Theon, author of a commentary on the 
Tepi 'làecv of Hermogenes; Walz, Rhet. Gr. vi 456 (cited with 

Sopater 2), vu 1127 (allusion to his 9zourruara ). 

Theon 3 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid, Pel. 

Ep. tv 23, v 314 (both addressed Oéwn ayohaoro), v 315 (ro abra. 

Theon 4 rhetor (at Alexandria) L V 

Described as a descendant of Marcella (7 iepd Mapxéddn= the wife of 

Porphyrius, cf. PLRE 1) (apparently on his mother's side); his father 
was Ecdicius 2;a rhetor (cogtorts Myov 9mroowcov), he taught Damas- 

cius 2 for three years (at Alexandria); he was very hard-working and 
very learned, but was not quick-witted or acute; Dam. fr. 115 (= 
Suid. E 1868 + 6 209), Dam. Epit. Phot. 62 (= Phot, Bibl. 181). 

Theon 5 ?rhetor. LV/E VI 

Styled 6 \óyios ; commended by Procopius of Gaza to his brother 
Philippus 7; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 25. Philippus was probably at Constan- 
tinople at the time, so Theon may have gone there to further his 

career. 

THEON 6 v.sp., comes (in Italy) 507/511 

Responsible for delays in connection with the sacra vestis; Cass. 
Var. 1 2 (a. 507/511) (addressed "Theoni v.s.'; he is described as 

‘comitiva subvectus’). Cf. Stephanus 20. 
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THEONILLA (?c.f.) (East) E/M V 

A widow, whose husband was à ueyaMVonperzéoraroc dudtvt; Theod. 

Ep. 7. lf her husband was a man of rank, as suggested by the epithet 

(but not proved by it since usage was sometimes loose in private 
documents), Theonilla will have been at least a clarissima femina. 

Theopemptus protector (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 233 (addres- 
sed Qeoréuntws nporrikropi ). 

Theophanes 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 188 (addres- 
sed Geoódvm oxolaoru c ). 

Theophanes 2 scholasticus (East) 516/517 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch in 516/517; Sev. 
Ant. Ep. 42 ‘from the letter to Theophanes the scholastic’ ('eyoXao- 

Tóc") (this letter is cited in Doc. Mon., pp. 260 = 181). Also men- 
tioned in Sev. Ant. Ep. 43 (a reference to Ep. 42). 

(Fl. Cons)tantinius Theophanes 3 comes domesticorum et Thebaici 
limitis 505 

FI. Constantinius Theofanes comes) et vir inl(ustris) com(es) 
dev(otissimorum) dom(esticorum) et rei mil(itaris) Th(e)b (aici) 
lim(itis); he gave orders for the enlistment of a new recruit into a 

unit stationed at Hermopolis; P. Ryl. tv 609 (?Thebaid; dated a. 

505). Since he held office in the Thebaid, he was not an actual 

comes domesticorum ; the title will have been an honorary one con- 
ferred to elevate him to the status of vir inlustris (and membership 
of the senate at Constantinople); cf. Cass. Var. v1 11 and Jones, LRE 
n 529-30. See also Strategius 8 and Varius 2. 

THEOPHILVS 1 vicarius Asiae 398 Jan. 28 

CTh vin 1.16°. 

THEOPHILVS 2 comes (?et archiatrus) (East) E V 

'O Koune; asked in a letter to Olympias (PL RE 1) to make up and 
send to John Chrysostom a remedy of his own invention; Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 4. 

He may therefore have been comes et archiatrus. 
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Theophilus 3 PVC 425-426 

PVC a. 425 March 15-426 July 1: 425 March 15, CTh vi 21.1* dat. 
Cpli (concerns professors at Constantinople); 426 July 1, CTh vin 
7.22* dat. Cpli (concerns citizens of Constantinople). 

THEOPHILVS 4 Latin grammarian (East); comes ordinis primi 
425 

Grammaticus Latinus; he taught at Constantinople in 425 when 

he was given the codicils of the comitiva ordinis primi in order that 

he might rank among the ex vicariis; CTh vi 21.1 (a. 425 March 15). 

Similarly honoured at the same time were Helladius 2, Syrianus 2, 
Martinus 1, Maximus 8 and Leontius 7. 

Theophilus 5 cancellarius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 226 (addres- 
sed GeogiAc kaykehapiw ). He could have been either a palatine 
official or an official on the staff of any iudex from a PPO to a pro- 
vincial governor. 

THEOPHILVS 6 consularis Bithyniae 467 

'O doxcw Btfuv(ac; at Chalcedon he examined Isocasius on charges 
of being a pagan; Joh. Mal. 370, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 467. 

FL. ANTHEMIVS ISIDORVS THEOPHILVS 7 v.c., pracses 

Arcadiae 434 

Full name, office lost; Stud. Pal. xiv 12(a). ... s Isidorus Theo 

filus v.c., praes. prov. Arcadiae; P. Oxy. 1879 (dated a. 434). Oxy- 

rhynchus was in Arcadia at this date; see e.g. P. Oxy. 1881. 
He was possibly son of Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 9. See stemma 5. 

THEOPOMPVS 1 (v.c.) (East) E]M V 
Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 530 (addres 

sed Qeoroumw avykMnru o). 

Theopompus 2 tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 151 (addressed 

Geonóumc rpusoovo). 

Theopompus 3 comes domesticorum (East) 515 

V.INL., COMES DOMESTICORVM, AGENS SACRI PALATII SCHOLAM | East) 

a. 516: Theopompum virum illustrem comitem domesticorum, agen- 
tem sacri nostri palatii scolam . . . ad vestram direximus sanctitatem; 
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Coll. Avell. 111 (a. 516; see below), Presumably he was the comman- 
der of one of the palatine scholae with the honorary title of cores 
domesticorum granted to give him the status of a vir inlustris; cf. 

Cass. Var. v1 11, and see Theophanes 3. 

In 516 he and Severianus 5 took letters of the emperor Anastasius 
to Rome; Coll. Avell. 111 (dated July 16, 516; to Hormisdas ‘per 
Theopompum et Severianum vv.cc.'), 113 (dated July 28, 516; to 
the Senate of Rome ‘per Theopompum et Severianum vv.cc.'). They 
returned with answering letters from the Pope and the Senate; Coll. 
Avell. 112 and 114 (both undated). 

He is described as *fidelis nobis vel pro suis moribus vel pro ipsa 

affectione genitalis nostrae provinciae'; Coll Avell. 111. He seems 
therefore to have had some connection with Epirus Nova; he was 
perhaps a native of the province like the emperor Anastasius. 

Theosebia 1 ?E/M V 
Wife of Fl. Alexander 22; buried in the same tomb with him; 

Anatolian Studies v (1955), 36-7 n. 6 = SEG xv 818 near Laodicea 

Combusta (Lycaonia ). 

Theosebeia 2 poetess ?V/VI 

Author of verses lamenting the death of the doctor Ablabius 5; 

Anth. Gr. vu 559. The date was after Galen, whom the poem men- 
tions; from the names a late empire date is indicated. 

Theosebius 1 philosopher M/LV 

Student of philosophy at Alexandria under Hierocles 1, about 
whom he gave information to Damascius 2; Dam. fr. 106 = Suid.1 
178, Dam. Epit. Phot. 54. 

A philosopher (ò $à6ao9«x ), he followed the moral teachings of 
Epictetus with additions of his own, and published his views in 
various writings; Damascius alluded to him as ‘the modern Epictetus’ 

(à roù Kad" Nude xpóvov “Enixrnroc); in other philosophical matters 

Theosebius followed Plato, not the Stoics, and wrote a small work 

on divinely inspired teachings in the Republic; his main interest 
however was in moral philosophy; he believed it more important to 

develop a good character than to pursue knowledge for its own 
sake; Dam. fr. 109 = Epit. Phot. 58. Although not professing sorcery 

or theurgy, he once freed a woman from an evil spirit; Dam. Epit. 

Phot. 56. He and his wife, after failing to produce children, agreed 
to live together henceforth in continence; Dam. fr. 110 = Epit. Phot. 
311, Epit. Phot. 59, 
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Theosebius 2 LV 

He claimed to be Procopius 5, son of Fl. Marcianus 17, whom he 

resembled, and went about the East in Zeno's reign persuading 

many of the truth of his claim; Joh. Ant. fr. 212, 

Theotecnus 1 doctor and priest (in Tarsus) 518-519 

Addressee of two letters from Severus of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 

Sel. 124 (a, 514/518; ‘to Theotecnus the archiatrus or chief physi- 

cian’; at Tarsus), v 4 (a. 515/518; ‘to Theotecnus the presbyter 

and archiatrus’; at Tarsus). Mentioned in Sev. Ant, Ep. Sel. x 3 (a. 

519/538) as a priest acquainted with Thecla 3, 

Fl. Theotecnus 2 former praepositus (in Egypt) 517-547 

Son of Psaeus; styled 476 npairooirov on papyri dated from 517 to 
547; P. Flor. m 281 (a. 517 Sept. 14), P. Cairo Masp. 111 67 328 iw 28, 
v 26, vi 25,vii 26 (a. 521 July 5-14), 67296, 19 (535 July 23), P. 
Ross.-Georg. m 36, 23 (a. 537), P. Catro Masp. m 67127, 22-3 (544 
March 11), 67128, 35 (547 Aug. 27), 67283 iii 9 (before 548). All 
the documents are from the Antacopolite nome, many from Aphro- 

dite. 

Theotimus poet EV 

A friend and intimate of the PPO Anthemius 1, he was also a 
friend of Synesius 1 who addressed two letters to him; Syn. Ep. 47, 

49. Asked by Synesius to intervene with Anthemius, and 10 obtain 
the intervention of Troilus 1 also, for a victim of injustice from 

Pentapolis; Syn. Ep. 47. A poet, for whose verses in praise of Anthe- 
mius Synesius predicted immortality; Syn. Ep. 49. Commended to 
Olympius | as an outstanding poet; Syn. Ep. 99. 

'Therasia: wife of Paulinus of Nola; PLRE 1. 

THERASIVS governor (corrector) of Augustamnica E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; he was an Arian 

and hostile to the (catholic) church; governor of Augustamnica, to 
whose sense of humour Isidore took exception (oe... Tor Qoo uya 

uova kai mK pòr Nuc Saori); Isid. Pel. Ep. 1 389 (addressed @npaciw) 

Aemilia Materna Thermantia wife of Hononus 408 

Full name; v1 36965 = xv 7152 = D 8952 (d.n. Emilie Materne 

Termantie NR (sic)). Thermantia; elsewhere. 
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Daughter of Stilicho and Serena (both in PLRE 1), she was the 

second wife of the emperor Honorius; Zos. v 28.1, Olymp. fr. 2, 

Claud, Epith. de nupt. Hon. Aug. 339, de cons. Stil. n 359, Marcell. 

com. s.a. 408, Jord. Get. 154, Rom. 322, Sister of Maria 1 and 

Eucherius 1; her name appears on a bulla with those of Honorius, 

Stilicho, Serena, Maria and Eucherius; D 800 (Rome). See PLRE1 

1131, stemma 5, and (below) stemma 1. 

"NOBILISSIMA PVELLA: the letters ‘NR’ on the inscription cited 
above are perhaps an error for ‘NP’, i.e. ‘nobilissima puella’. 

The marriage with Honorius followed the death of her sister 

Maria, Honorius’ first wife, and took place in 408; Zos. v 28.1. 

After the death of Stilicho (Aug. 22, 408) she was sent back to her 

mother in Rome by Honorius; Zos. v 35.3, 37.5. 

She died in 415; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 415 (her death was announced 

in Constantinople on July 30, 415), Zos. v 28.3. 

Q. Thersius Crispinus Megethius 

Theudis king of the Visigoths 531-548 

On the name, see Schénfeld, pp. 234-5. 

An Ostrogoth; Proc. BG 112.50, Uncle of Ildibad (PLRE m; king 

of the Ostrogoths in 540-41); Proc. BG u 30.15. 

He is called an ‘armiger’ of Theoderic (ruler of Italy 493-526); 
Jord. Get. 302 (cited below). The word is perhaps equivalent to 
6opbóopoc and if so indicates that Theudis was an officer in Theoderic's 

royal bodyguard. 

Theoderic sent him to Spain to command the army there (not 
before 511); Proc. 8G112.50 (dvmep Bevõépixoc rc: oTpatw dpxovra 

éxeuve). There he acted as guardian over Theoderic's grandson 

Amalaric; Jord. Get. 302 (Thiudem suum armigerum post mortem 

Alarici generi tutorem in Spaniae regno Amalarici nepotis constituit 

sc. Theodericus; Alaric died in 507, but Amalaric's reign began only 
in 511; Jordanes implies that Theudis was in Spain from then on), 

In Spain Theudis married a wealthy wife (7 Anonyma 27) of 

noble Hispano- Roman family; she brought him large estates and 

great riches, and he was able to provide himself with a bodyguard 
2,000 strong; his power was such that he was de facto ruler of Spain, 
a reality which Theoderic is said to have tacitly recognized; Proc. 

BG112.51-4. 
KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 531-548: on Amalaric's death in 531, 

Theudis succeeded him as king; Jord. Get. 302, Proc. BV124.7-14, 

BG113.13,m 30.15, Isid. Hist. Goth. 41, Greg. Tur. HF iu 30. He 
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reigned for 17 years (or 16 years and five months, according to one 
MS); Isid. Hist. Goth. 41. He was assassinated in June 548, and was 

succeeded by Theudigisel (PLRE m); Isid. Hist. Goth, 43, Greg. Tur. 
HF m 30, Chron. Caesaraug. ad a. 544, Jord. Get. 302. For the date 
of his death, cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. u 361 n. 1. 

Theudobald Frankish prince 524 

On the name, see Schönfeld, pp. 228-9 (s.n. Theudebaldus ). 

Eldest son of Chlodomer and Guntheuca, brother of Gunthar and 
Chlodovald; still children, they were cared for after Chlodomer's 
death in 524 by their grandmother Chrotchildis | at Paris, but soon 
afterwards Theudobald and Gunthar were murdered by their uncles 
Childebert and Chlothachar; Theudobald was ten years old at his 
death; Greg. Tur. HF m 6, 18, Fredegar. m 36, 38, Lib. Hist. Franc. 

24, See stemma 43. 

Thomas 1: tribunus (at Pola) IV/VI; PLRE t. 

THOMAS 2 comes (East) E/MV 

Addressee of a letter from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 1161 

(addressed Qwpa kounte). 

Thomas 3 PPO (? Orientis) 442 Feb. 25 

CJ13.21% x 32.60* dat. Cpli (+ ?CJ xn 57.13% dated 436/450, on 
the same subject as the other two, viz. liability for curial burdens). 

Thomas 4 sophist (at Alexandria) I. V 

Native of Gaza; sophist ('swpyst') at Alexandria; a Christian; 
Zach. V. Sev., pp. 23-4. 

Thomas 5 notarius (West) V/VI 

Notarius; son of Probina; v 16047 [LCV 1883 Aquileia. He was 

perhaps an ecclesiastical notarius rather than imperial. 

THOMAS 6 referendarius (East) V/V] 

A referendarius, he is named as a character in a dialogue, [epi 

Moris, with the patricius Menas 6; Phot. Bibl. 37. The two men 

may be fictional characters, but protagonists in dialogues were fre- 
quently real persons in a fictional setting; cf. ¢.g. the Saturnalia of 
Macrobius and the Theophrastus of Aeneas of Gaza. 
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Thomas 7 PPO Illyrici 500 Nov. 17 

CJ u 4.43* + 7.21? (MSS Nov. 20) + vit 39.5* (undated) (all style 
him ‘pp. per Illyricum' or similar). 

THOMASS governor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima L V/E VI 

Addressee of two letters from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 

42, 68 (both addressed Gcua ). He is described as loving justice and 
literature, and had returned to Caesarea (in Palaestina Prima) as 
governor, where Procopius sent him good wishes (mo\\a@ 5€ xéryaba 

yévoiro TG) Tag TOAELS Nu éncrponeóecv Aaxóvrc); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 42. 

Thomas 9 lessee of royal estates (in Italy) 523/526 

Lessee of estates belonging to the patrimonium in Apulia, on 

which he had defaulted paying taxes to the sum of 10,000 solidi; 
his son-in-law Ioannes 71 offered to pay the arrears on condition 
that the lease be transferred to himself; Cass. Var. v 6-7 (a. 523/ 
526). Styled ‘honestus vir’; Cass. Var. v 7. 

THOMAS 10 v.c. (in Italy) 523/526 
Vir clarissimus; responsible for collecting the si/iguaticum in the 

provinces of Apulia and Calabria; he reported on certain persons 
who owed considerable arrears; Cass. Var. v 31 (a. 523/526) 

Thomas 11 silentiarius (East) 526 

EZüevruüpwx; he robbed survivors of the earthquake at Antioch in 
526 until his sudden death; Joh. Mal. 420. In Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 
129 he is called ‘surnamed of Evreos' (possibly = 'Efopaioc; cf. p. 129 

n. 84). 
Perhaps identical with Thomas 'silentiarius' whom Justin had sent 

to build a city at Apadna in the desert as a place of refuge; Zach. HE 
IX 2, Apadna was in fact a fort in the vicinity of Amida; see Proc. 

Aed. u 4.19-20. 

FL. THOMAS 12 v.magr., comes et consularis 
(Pamphyliae) V/VI 

'O ueya^onperéoraroc kóun(c) KE ór(azuóc); BCH 1883, 261 n. 3= 

IGC 309 (= CIG 8662) Attalia (Pamphylia). The inscription records 
work on a gate at Attalia under Thomas and Hierodoxus dated to a 
fourteenth indiction year. Possibly Thomas combined the offices of 
consularis Pamphyliae and comes rei militaris Pamphyliae. On the 
latter post, cf. CJ xit 59.10 and Jones, LRE 1 224, u 609. 
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Fl. loannes Thomas 13 PPO (Illyrici) 480/486 

Named with Fl. Illus Pusaeus D. .. and Fl. Boethius 4 as a mem- 
ber of the college of PPOs who issued a prefectorial edict in the 
East; /GC 240 Mylasa (Caria), 281? Aphrodisias (Caria) (for the 
correct reading of the name, see L. Robert, Etudes Anatoliennes 
(1937), 543 n. 3). His colleagues were respectively prefects of the 
East and of Italy, and Thomas was therefore PPO Illyrici. For the 
date, see Pusaeus D. .. Thomas may be identical with loannes 29, 
who was PPO [Illyrici in 479. 

Flavius Thomas Iulianus Chaereas 

THORISARIVS dux (in Gaul) 471 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 236 (probably an East Germanic 

name form). 

One of the commanders (duces) of the Roman army sent to Arles 
against the Visigoths in 471 (the others were Anthemiolus, Ever- 
dingus and Hermianus); the army was crushed by Euric and all the 
duces killed somewhere east of the Rhóne;Chron. Gall. 511 no. 649 

(s.a. 471). 

Thorismodus king of the Visigoths 451-453 

Thorismodus (or similar); Prosp. Tiro, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun., 
Sid. Ap., Jord., Greg. Tur. Thurismo; Hyd. Lem. Thorismundus (or 
similar); Chron. Gall. 511, Chron. Caesaraug. On the name, see 

Schonfeld, pp. 236-7. 
Eldest son of the Visigothic king Theoderic I; Hyd. Lem. 152, 

Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453, Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 451, Jord. Get. 

190, 211, 215, 218, His grandfather was probably Alaric I; Sid. ^p. 
Carm. vit 505. Brother of Theoderic II, Frederic 1, Eunc, Retemer, 
and Himnerith; Jord. Get. 190, Hyd. Lem. 156. Sec stemma 40. 

In 451 he fought against Attila in the battle of the Catalaunian 
Plains; he was wounded in the head and narrowly escaped capture; 
Jord. Get. 190, 201, 211, Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 450, Greg. Tur. 
HFu 7. 

KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 451-453: successor of Iheoderic |, who 
was killed in the battle; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 451, Hyd. Lem. 

152 (a. 451), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453, Jord. Get. 216, 218. After the 
battle he hurried back to Toulouse to secure his succession against 

his brothers; Jord. Get. 216, 218, Greg. Tur. HF n 7, His rule is 
described as mild; Jord. Get. 218. He campaigned against the Alans 
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north of the Loire and defeated them; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 
453, Greg. Tur. HF u 7, cf. Jord. Get. 227 (where the story is twisted 

into a victory for Thorismod over Attila in defence of the Alani). He 
tried to seize Arles and apparently besieged it (in 452 or 453), but 
withdrew following the diplomacy of Tonantius Ferreolus (PPO) 
who entertained him at a banquet in the city; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 12.3, 
cf. Chron. Gall. 511 no. 621 (Thurismundus rex Gothorum Arela- 
tem circumspectat). His policy was presumably to extend Visigothic 
territory and this, involving more war, perhaps contributed to his 

downfall; cf. Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453 (cum rex ea moliretur, quae et 
Romanae paci et Gothicae adversarentur quieti , . . occisus est), 

Hyd. Lem. 156 (spirans hostilia a Theoderico et Frederico fratri- 
bus iugulatur). 

He was murdered by his brothers in 453, in the third year of his 
reign; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 453 (cited above), Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 
s.a. 453, Hyd. Lem. 156 (a. 452; cited above), Chron. Gall. 511 

no. 621, Jord. Get. 228, Greg. Tur. HF n 7. 
Succeeded by his brother Theoderic Il; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. 

s.a. 453, Jord. Get. 229. 

Thorismud king of the Ostrogoths E V 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 236-7. 
A member of the family of the Amali; son of Hunimund 1, whom 

he succeeded as king, dying in the second year of his reign after a 
fall from his horse; father of Beremud, grandfather of Veteric, great- 

grandfather of Eutharic (7 Fl, Eutharicus Cilliga); Jord. Get. 81, 
174, 250-251, 298. Renowned in later tradition for his chastity; 

Cass. Var. x11.19. See stemma 37. 

Thrasamundus 1 king of the Vandals 196-523 

On the name, see Schönfeld, pp. 237-8. 
Son of Genton; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 12. Brother of 

Gunthamund; Proc. BV 18.8. He was therefore brother also of 

Godagis and Geilaris. His first wife died childless; Proc. BV 18.11. 
He then married Amalafrida, sister of Theoderic the ruler of Italy; 

Proc. BV18.11-13, Anon. Val. 12.68 (in 500), Jord. Get, 299, Vict. 

Tonn. s.a. 523, Theoph. AM 6026. See stemmata 37 and 41. 
KING OF THE VANDALS AND ALANS a. 496-523: successor of Gun- 

thamund (died Sept. 3, 496); Lat. reg. Vand. 12, Proc. BV 18.8, 
Jord. Get, 170, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 497, Theoph. AM 6026. He was an 
Arian; he relaxed the violent persecution of catholics, trying instead 
to convert them by gifts, honours and offices; however he closed 
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churches and exiled many bishops to Sardinia; Proc. BV 1 8.9-10, 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 497, Ferrand. V. Fulg. 21. His relations with the 
emperor Anastasius were friendly; Proc. BV 1 8.14. However, Anas- 
tasius' successor Justin sent envoys to him in 519 to express concern 
over the treatment of catholic bishops; Coll. Avell. 212 (a. 519 Nov. 

17). He gave financial support to the Visigoth Gesalic, enabling him 
to return to Gaul; Theoderic protested and Thrasamund wrote to 
explain his conduct; Cass. Var. v 43, 44 (a. 511) (both addressed 
from Theoderic to Thrasamund). 

During his reign the Vandals suffered a disastrous defeat at the 
hands of the Moors of Tripolitana under Cabaon; Proc. BV 1 8.14- 
28, Evagr. HE iv 15. 

He died on May 6, 523; Laterculus regum Vandalorum 12 (he 
reigned for 26 years, eight months, four days), Proc. BV 1 8.29, Vict. 
Tonn. s.a. 497, 523, Evagr. HE iv 15. 

Described as handsome, intelligent and endowed with a noble 
character; Proc. BV18.8. 

In Greg. Tur. HF n 2 he is confused with Geiseric. 

T(h)rasimundus 2 v.inl. (in Italy) 505 

On the name, see Schonfeld, pp. 257-8. 
Addressee of a letter from Magnus Felix Ennodius; he was of the 

(Ostrogothic) royal family (regiae stirpis germen; i.e. an Amal) and 
perhaps held a high post at Ravenna (est enim haec claritas domi- 
norum inserta natalibus, ut culmina sua dignatione subliment); 
Ennod. Ep. tv 10 (a. 505; addressed 'Trasimundo v.i.') (cf, Sund- 

wall, Abhandlungen, 27). Alluded to as ‘domnus Trasemundus' in 
504; Ennod. Ep. m 20 (a. 504). 

Thrasamundus: the poem of Dracontius de mensibus (Anth. Lat. 1 
87 ta) is addressed in the MS ‘ad Trasimundum comitem Capuae. 
The copy was derived from an original manuscript written in 
Langobardic characters, and an early editor identified Trasimun- 
dus with the ‘comes Capuanus’ who lived c. 660 (cf. Paul. Diac. 
Hist. Lang. tv 51). This is certainly an error, and the person to 

whom Dracontius addressed the poem should be identified with 
the Vandal king Thrasamund. See further RAM 32, 319-20 
(A. Riese), 33, 313-315 (E. Baehrens). 

Thraustila 1 ?protector (of Valentinian lll) 455 

Gpaver3^ac; Joh. Ant. Thraustila; Marcell. com. Thraufistila; Jord. 
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Trasila; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 237 

(s.n. Thrafstila). 
He and Optila avenged the death of Aetius 7 by killing Valenti- 

nian III (March 16, 455); Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455 (he is said 
to be Aetius' son-in-law, but this is not confirmed elsewhere), Mar- 

cell. com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334 (etii satellites), Joh. Ant. fr. 

201, Suid. T 635. They were Huns or Goths, and were famous sol- 
diers who served first with Aetius and then in Valentinian's body- 

guard (d8pa« Xxb6a« kai karà móNeuov ápiarovc, ody ‘Aerie 8€ orparev- 
cauévow Kai BaXevribiavoo mpoooxenevras; they were probably pro- 
tectores:- Valentinian rode to the campus Martius óAtyot Gua 60pvoó- 

pos kai Tos nepi TOY 'OrrrAav Kai 9pavarrjilar , and cf. also Anonymus 

196 in PLRE 1); they were allegedly induced to murder Valentinian 

by Petronius Maximus 22; Optila struck down Valentinian while 
Thraustila killed Heraclius 3, and they then took the diadem to 
Maximus; Joh. Ant. fr. 201.4-5. 

Thraustila 2 MVM (?vacans) (East) 480 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 237. 
Opavorńňaç arparmywe afiwow éxov; he conspired with Epinicus 

and Dionysius 10 against Zeno in 480, was caught and executed; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4. The unusual formula may indicate that his office 

was not an actual one but titular (vacans) or perhaps honorary (hono- 
rarius). For the date, see Dionysius. 

Thyrsus 1 scriniarius (East); (later) monk E/M V 

Addressee of letters from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 208 (addres- 

sed Oipow oxpnviapiw), 209-10 (ri abra). He showed the same 
qualities of uprightness and self-discipline in office as he did later 
on becoming a monk; Nil. Ep. n 30 (ómep 0auuaariv BAérecv év axripar 

koopia Kai ônuooia grpareia). Nilus wrote two letters to him as a 

monk; £p. 1 29 (G6poc« povaxc), 30 (rà avrG). 
Possibly identical with Thyrsus 2; if so, he presumably became 

primicerius of his scrinium before retiring and becoming a monk. 

Thyrsus 2 primicerius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 238 (addres- 
sed Qvpaw npqukrnpic)). See Thyrsus 1. 

Tibatto leader of the Bacaudae (in Gaul) M V 

In 435 Tibatto led a revolt against Roman rule in Gallia Ulterior 

(perhaps in Armorica) which was joined by supporters from other 

1118 



TIMOSTRATVS 

parts of Gaul; Chron. Gall. 452 no. 117 (s.a. 435) (he was 'princeps 
rebellionis"). In 437 he was captured and the revolt suppressed; 
Chron. Gall. 452 no. 119 (s.a. 437). In 448 after a fresh revolt, while 

Germanus of Auxerre was in Ravenna negotiating peace, Tibatto 

led another outbreak and frustrated the bishop's efforts; shortly 
afterwards he was killed (pro calliditate multiplici brevi poenas per- 
tidae temeritatis exsolvit); Constantius, V. Germani 40 (for the 
date, 448, cf. Britannia vin, 311 with n. 35). 

There seems no reason to believe that the Vita Germani is wrong 
in associating Tibatto with the later rising; it is clear from Chron. 
Gall. 452 no. 119 (s.a. 437) that not all leaders of the revolt of 435 
who were captured were in fact killed, and Tibatto seems to have 
been one of the survivors. 

TIBERIANVS c.i. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32119. For his 
date, see Aggerius. 

Tiberius Pillustrius ?V/VI 

Author of two poems in the Anthologia Graeca; 1x 2, 370. 
Another poem, Anth. Gr. 1X 371,1s ascribed to him by Planudes. 
The poems are attributed to T feptov iXovorpiov, though Dovor piov 
is a modern emendation (by Reiske), for (iov (in Palatinus), (iov 
(in Planudes). Neither poem occurs in a late empire context, both 
appearing amid poems partly from the fourth century but mostly 

of early empire date. Nevertheless the title illustrius, if correct, 
points to a fifth or sixth century date. 

TIMAGENES (v.c) (East) L V/E VI 
Landowner at Oxyrhynchus, dead by c. 530 (ò rnc \aprpac puns 

Tua yévrs ); P. Warren 3 Oxyrhynchus (c. 530), 

Fl. Timasius: Mag. Equ. 386, Mag. Equ. et Ped. 388-395, cos. 389; 

PLRE 1. 

TIMOSTRATVS dux Osrhoenae 503-506; 
dux Mesopotamiae 527 

Brother of Rufinus 13 (and so son of Silvanus 7); Proc. BP1 
17.44, Evagr. HE iv 12. Father of Ioannes (MVM at Dara in 572, 
see PLRE m); Joh. Eph. HE m 6.5 (‘Iohannes magister militum filius 
Timostrati’), Evagr. HE v 10. Father also of Rufinus (PLRE m); 

Theoph. Sim. v 8.4. See stemma 36. 
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DVX OSRHOENAE a. 503-506: ‘dux ('5o6£') of Callinicum’; Josh. 

Styl. 57, 69, 88. ‘Dux’; Josh. Styl. 64, 97, One of the Roman com- 

manders in the war against Persia in 503 to 506; Theoph. AM 5998. 
In summer 503 he defeated a force of Arabs allied to Persia near 
the river Khabur; Josh. Styl. 57. In late 505 he was in Callinicum 

when a Persian force approached; he defeated them and captured 

their commander but had to release him when threatened by Cavades 

with attack from the whole Persian army unless he did so; Josh. Styl. 
64, In spring 504 he was sent by Celer 2 from Resaina with 6,000 

cavalry to the mountains above Singara where he captured the Per- 

sian army's horses and sheep, sent there to pasture; he returned to 

the main army at Resaina and presumably then went with them to 
Amida; Josh. Styl. 69. In 505 on orders trom Celer he executed 
some Arab allies of Rome who had invaded Persia without orders; 

Josh. Styl. 88. He was present at negotiations with the Persians 

near Dara in autumn 506, and gave the agreed signal with Pharesma- 

nes 3 to the main Roman force when treachery was discovered on 

the part of the Persian negotiators; Josh. Styl. 97. 

DVX (on the Eastern frontier) a. 513/518, à. 523-4 (?a. 506- 

527): he is attested as ‘Sof’ in the East in 513/518, when Severus of 

Antioch addressed to him a letter (on the responsibility of ordinands 

to take the priestly office seriously); Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. 18. He wasa 
Roman commander in the East when he and Ioannes 70 were cap- 
tured in 523 by the Saracen Alamundarus 2; they were released 
after payment of a ransom in 524; Proc. BP1 17.44, Evagr. HE tv 

12, Nonnosus (= Phot. Bibl. 3 = FHG iv, p. 179) (they were orparn- 

yoi ‘Pwyaiwy ) (for the date, Stein, Bas-Emp. 1, p. 266 with n. 1). He 

may well have served continuously as dux in the East from 503 to 
his death in 527, in Osrhoene and later in Mesopotamia. 

DVX MESOPOTAMIAE a. 527: he was a dux on the Persian frontier in 

summer 527 and made unsuccessful attacks on Nisibis and on Teb- 

heth (near Dara); Zach. HE 1X |. He died in this year and was suc- 

ceeded by Belisarius (PLRE m); Zach. HE tx 2. In Zach. HE 1x 1 and 

2 he is called *'ozpazyarrs dux’ ("strtltys dwks'); his office was 
certainly dux on the frontier (cf. IX 1), not magister militum, but he 

could have held the honorary title of MVM, which might explain 
the curious title in Zach. HE. 

Timotheus 1 scholasticus (East) E/MV 

Addressee of two letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. Ep. 
mt 380, v 254 (addressed Tywodéw oxodaor - c). In Ep. ur 380 he is 

called à» aoéxorare kai prrropucorare. 
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TIMOTHEYVS 2 V.C., governor (?corrector) 

(?of Augustamnica) E/M V 

Addressee of several letters from Isidore of Pelusium; Isid. Pel. 
Ep. n 136, m 353, 384 (all addressed Tuioéc Maunporárw ), V 1 68, 
170 (Tu00éc). Urged to administer his province for the benefit of 
his subjects (evdvvew metuo ro rr apyne oxados, ónox; üxeiuagra, TÒ ye oov 

HEPOS, oi àápxópevot Siapeivacev); Ep. n 136. Informed of the qualities 
of an dpxow; Ep. v 168. He complained about the behaviour of a 
subordinate of Eusebius bishop of Pelusium; Ep. m 353. He was 
evidently a provincial governor, possibly at Pelusium (and was there- 
fore corrector of Augustamnica, although he is not described in Ep. 

m 353 as the governor). 

Timotheus 3 grammaticus and author L V/E VI 

Native of Gaza; a grammaticus; he lived in the reign of Anasta- 

sius; author of an oration (called a rpayw6ia) nepi roù &nuoalov rov 

kaXouuévov ypvoapyvpov and of works (émuawe, which implies poems; 
wrongly, see below) on exotic birds and snakes and on the animals 

of India, Arabia and Egypt; Suid. T 621. He was a pupil of Hora- 
pollon 2; scholia on the Cyrillus glossary (in tenth- and fourteenth: 
century MSS), cited by R. Reitzenstein, Geschichte der griechischen 
Etymologika, 296 (ò Tovro parre). Part of the book on animals is 
extant (in prose) in a late Byzantine revision; ed. M. Haupt, Hermes 3 

(1868), 5-30. A work on grammar, called Kavdves xaBoXuxot nepi 
guvrá£ecxe, is also extant; J. A. Cramer, Anecdota Oxoniensia iv, 

239ff. Timotheus is also mentioned by Cedrenus, 1 627 (author of 
the Tpaywôia), by Tzetzes, Chil. iv 166 (yoaugaruóc l'ajaioc, under 

Anastasius), and by the Scholiast on John of Gaza's "Exópaot red 

Koautkod mvakes; cf. Christ-Schmid-Stahlin’ t 2, 974-5 with n. 9, 

and P-W vra 1339-41, 

TIMOTHEVS 4  vsp., comes (under the Visigoths) 506 Feb. 2 

Addressee of a copy of the Breviartum Alariciunum ; Common 
torium Timotheo v(iro) spectabili comiti (= CTh, ed. Mommsen, 1 
i, pp. xxxiii-xxxiv) (dated 506 Feb. 2). He was probably not onc ol 
the comites civitatum in the Visigothic kingdom; cf. Jones, LRE i 
258 and Thompson, The Goths in Spain, 144, 

One MS apparently names the addressee of the commonitorium 
as 'Nepotianus' (cf. ed. Mommsen, p. xxxiii). 

1121 



TIMOTHEVS 5 

Timotheus 5 ?excubitor (East) 513 
T« rav év rot« 0couaroQU akı rera yuévo Tob Baoiéwe; killed by bar- 

barians during Hypatius 6's campaign against Vitalian 2 (in 513); 
Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. 

Timotheus 6 doctor (at Rome) V/VI 

Locus Timothei arciatri et Paulinae;vi 9562 = JLCV 605. Paulina 

was presumably his wife. 

TIRANES comes (East) V/VI 
+ évüá5e karaxire Ó zc uakapiac uvrjurc Tiparns kou amd mpuuktplovs 

AE 1954, 232 near Prusias ad Hypium (Bithynia). Possibly an Arme- 
nian, to judge by his name; he was perhaps a soldier who retired 
after reaching the rank of primicerius and was honoured with the 
title of comes. 

Prosper Tiro 

Tisamene (Zos. v 39.4): PLRE 1. 

Titianus 1: advocate 395; PL RE 1. 

TITIANVS 2 ?consularis Siciliae 398 

In office in Sicily, whence Symmachus' agent Euscius reported 
favourably on his conduct (cognitio actuum tuorum; (later) ut bene 

coepta non deseras et praemium laudis honestate secteris); Symm. 

Ep. vui 68 (a. 398). He was presumably governor (consularis) of the 

province. 

Titianus 3 ?advocate (West) 400 

In 400 Titianus and Helpidius 3, having completed their legal 
training, were commended by Symmachus to the CSL Limenius as 

suitable for judicial work; Symm. Ep. v 74 (a. 400; cited under 

Helpidius). Perhaps they became advocates at the court of the CSL. 

Tito Haditanus Secundus 

TITVS 1 comes (military) (East) c. 466/470 

He lived in Gaul and had his own band of bucellarii; the emperor 
Leo heard well of him and summoned him with his men to Constan- 

tinople to enter his service, conferring on him the dignity of comes 
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(rumoas TH TOU Kóunroc á£ia); in Constantinople he came under the 
influence of Daniel the Stylite and decided to disband his followers 
and renounce the world, much to the emperor's annoyance; V. Dan. 
Styl. 60-1. He inflicted such hardships on himself for the sake of 
religion that he died before long; V. Dan. Styl. 62-4. The date of 
these events is to be fixed to c. 466/470 from their place in the 
narrative. 

Fl. Titus 2 comes domesticorum, acting MVM (East) 

434 April 15 

Fl. Titus; 4 COec. 1 iv, p. 200. Titus; elsewhere. 

Gloriosissimus comes devotissimorum domesticorum implens 
locum magistri militiae potestatis; he sent instructions to Fl. Libianus 
(praeses Euphratensis) to see that Alexander (bishop of Hierapolis) 
communicated with John (bishop of Antioch) or left his see; 4COec. 
tiv, p. 200 (probably written early in 434, see Hefele-Leclereq, 2 1, 
p. 416; Titus was himself in the east — nostra praesentia). Libianus' 
reply, which calls him ‘vicarius’, mentions that Titus’ letter was 
delivered by an official of the MVM on April 15; ACOec. 1 iv, pp. 
200-201. In two other documents on this affair Titus is styled 

‘comes’; ACOec. 1 iv, pp. 201-202. Titus also urged Theodoret of 

Cyrrhus to communicate with John of Antioch; 4COec. t iv, p. 170 
(a letter of Theodoret extant in Latin only, written while Alexander 
was still at Hierapolis; Titus is styled 'comes'), He was acting for the 
magister militum Fl. Dionysius 13; ACOec. 1 iv, p. 196. He was the 

addressee of two (friendly) letters from Theodoret, presumably in 
c. 434; Theod. Ep. vi (addressed Tiro kóumri Bouearico) and Ep. xi 

(Tira kóumri). He is mentioned as 6 ueyaVompezéorarex arparryoc in 

Theod. Ep. xri (contemporary with Ep. xt). 

TOLOSANVS (AE 1939, 53): PLRE 1. 

TONANTIVS (v.c) MIL V 

Son of Tonantius Ferreolus (and therefore of noble Gallic family ); 
Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 34, Ep. 1 9.7. See stemma 17. He and his 
brothers lived on their father's estate at Prusianum (near Nimes); 
Sid. Ap. Ep. 119.7. Styled 'doctus'; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv 34, Addres- 
see of a letter from Sidonius written c. 479 in reply to a request for 
some verses of Sidonius; he was still voung at that date (ut qui adhuc 

iuvenis); Sid. Ap. Ep. ix 13 (this letter is referred to in Ep. ix 151. 

Tonantius Ferreolus 
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GENNADIVS TORQVATVS proconsul Achaeae 396/404 

Torquatus Gennadius; colophon of MSS of Martial (O. Jahn, Ber. 
Sachs. Ges. Wiss. 1851, p. 330, 2; Martial, ed. Lindsay, praefatio, 
p- 7; Teuffel, p. 322, 8). Gennadius; Claudian, CTA. 

He was a native of N.E. Italy (possibly Caesena); Claud. Carm. 
Min. 19 (Rubiconis amoeni incola). His father was perhaps Fl. Gen- 
nadius (PL RE 1). 

ADVOCATE: he was à leading advocate at Rome; Claud. Carm. Min. 

19 (Romani fama secunda fori). 

PRAEFECTVS AVGVSTALIS a. 396: in office a. 396 Feb. 5, CTh xiv 
27.1%; cf. Claud. Carm. Min. 19 (cited below). 

PROCONSVL ACHAEAE a, 396/404: the Egyptian and Achaean posts 

are mentioned in Claud. Carm. Min. 19 (Graiorum populis et nostro 
cognite Nilo, utraque gens fasces horret amatque tuos) and the poem 
is addressed ‘ad Gennadium ex proconsule’. If the address is correct, 
it presumably gives his most recent title, and so he will have governed 
Achaea after Egypt. The argument of E. Groag (Dre Reichsbeamten 
von Achaia in spatromischer Zeit, pp. 64-5) for a date before 396 
based on the list of posts in CTA v1 28.8 (a. 435) is unsound; the 
seniority given there is contradicted for the late fourth century by 
a law of 381, CTh vi 10.3. 

He was in Rome in 401, when he was engaged in literary activities 
and copied a text of Martial; cf. Martial, ed. Lindsay (Oxford Classi- 
cal Texts), praefatio, p. 7; Schanz-Hosius m*, 8415. See Constantinus 
3 and Quirinus 2. 

On the spurious colophon of Virgil (where he is called ‘Fl. Gen- 
nadius Felix Torquatus’), see Jahn (above), pp. 330-31. 

TRANQVILLINVS (Puca SIZ 

Vir sublimis; bearer of a letter from Ennodius to Liberius 3 in 

Gaul in 512; Ennod. Ep. Ix 29 (autumn 512). 

Trapstila Gepid king (at Sirmium) LV 

Trapstila; Jord., Paul. Diac. @pavorida; Joh. Mal. In Theophanes 
the name is corruptly transmitted ('"Pryav, l'yyav). For the name, cf. 

also Thraustila 1 and 2, and Schonfeld, p. 237. 
Father of Trasericus; Jord. Get. 300. Maternal uncle of Mundus 

(PLRE m); Joh. Mal. 450, Theoph. AM 6032. 

King of the Gepids at Sirmium c. a. 488: Joh. Mal. 450, Theoph. 

AM 6032. He tried to resist the westward advance of Theoderic in 
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488 but was defeated and killed; Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xv 15 (and 
cf. Fl. Theodericus 7). 

Trasericus ruler of the Gepids L V/E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 241 (s.n. Trasaricus). 

Son of Trapstila; Jord. Get. 300. 
Ruler of the Gepids around Sirmium and ally of Gunderith; in 

504 Theoderic (ruler of Italy) sent his general Pitzias against them 
and they fled; Traseric's mother was captured; Ennod. Pan. Theod. 
12 (= pp. 277-8), Jord. Get. 300 (rex), Cass. chron. s.a. 505. 

Triarius father of Theoderic Strabo MV 

Father of Theodericus 5 Strabo; Malch. fr. 11, 14, 15, 16, Jord. 
Get. 270, Rom. 347, Marcell. com. s.a. 481, Joh. Ant. fr. 210, 

Theoph. AM 5964, 5970. See stemma 39. 

TRIBIGILDVS comes (rei militaris) (East) 399 

Tribigildus; Zos., Joh. Ant., Philost., Soc. Argibolus; Eun. Tarbi- 
gilus; Claud. Tirbigillus; Soz. On the name, see Schönfeld, pp. 220- 

21 (s.n. Tarbigildus). 

A Goth; Philost. x1 8 (àvrp Dxvéns uév yévoc row viv émxaXovuérov 

l'ór&ux). Perhaps one of the Gruthungi; Claud. in Eutr. 11 153-4, 158- 
9, 196-7. Relative of Gainas (PLRE 1); Soc. vi 6.5, Soz. vm 4.2. A 
barbarian leader; Eun. fr. 75. 

COMES (?REI MILITARIS) (East) a. 399: kóurroc éco» rium; Philost. xt 

8. Subordinate of Gainas (eie row drootpartyww air); Joh. Ant. fr 

190. In command of barbarian troops stationed at Nacoleia in 
Phrygia; Zos. V 13.2 (Apxe 8€ o0 Pwpaikov (Mor dd Baplldour èr 
6pvuévox TÅ Ppvyia), Philost. xi 8 (Siwapuv Bapfapw tw Éxcor kai rr 

Ppvyias èv rj Naxwheia kaBetóuevoc), Claud. in Eutr. n 176 (Geticac 
dux improbus alae), Soc. vt 6.5 (xouagxow rov ib gugévcov év rh) Povyig 

arpartorov ), Soz. vit 4.2, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. 
In summer 399 he left Constantinople and then having rejoined 

his troops in Phrygia he revolted and with his troops plundered and 
ravaged in Phrygia, Lydia, Pamphylia and Pisidia; Zos. v 13.3-4, 
14.5, 25.2, Claud. in Eutr. n 236-7, 274ff., 462ff., Philost, xt 8, 

Soc. VI 6, Soz. vil 4, Joh. Ant. fr. 190, Eun, fr. 75. He acted in 

collusion with Gainas; Zos. v 13.2, 15.3, 17.2, 18.4, Eun. fr. 75, 
Soc. VI 6.5ff., Soz. viti 4.2, Philost. x1 8, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. He 

defeated the commander sent against him, Leo 2; Eun. fr. 76, Claud. 

in Eutr. m 432ff. He was supposedly hostile to Eutropius 1 who had 
once rejected a petition from him, and refused his bribe of high 
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office if he would end his rebellion; Claud. in Eutr. n 176ff., 320-1. 

A defeat near Selge (see Valentinus 1) in Pamphylia made him with- 
draw to Phrygia; Zos. v 15.5, 16.1-5, 17.2. He joined forces with 
Gainas, and they advanced towards Constantinople; Tribigildus took 
his forces to Lampsacus and crossed into Thrace after Gainas had 
forced the emperor to accept terms; Zos. V 18.4-9, Philost. XI 8. He 
died shortly afterwards; Philost. x1 8. 

He is described as daring and reckless (óxXokivóuvoe Kat mpó« ràoav 

ànóvouiv érouiórarix); Zos: V 13.2. Perhaps alluded to for his cunning 

in Suid. K 539, 

TRIBVNVS v.c, 445 

V (ir) c(larissimus); envoy from Numidia and Mauretania Sitifensis 
to Valentinian III in 445 with Palladius 7 and Maximinus 8; Nov. 

Val. 13 (a. 445 June 21). In the text ‘v.c.” occurs after the word 
‘Tribunus’, which is therefore a proper name, not a title. 

Iriphiodorus: grammaticus and poet (author of the extant poem 
Taio dwog); long regarded as a post-Nonnan writer, Triphio- 

dorus is now to be assigned to the third or fourth century (see 
J. R. Rea on P. Oxy. 2946 and A. Cameron, Claudian, pp. 18 and 
478-82). His entry will therefore appear among the Addenda to 

PLRE 1. 

Triphiodorus epic poet ?III/VI 

Epic poet, author of IIlapaépáau rcv 'Ourpov rapafoMov; Suid. T 

1112, 

Triwila praepositus cubiculi (at Ravenna) c. 520/523 

Triwila; Cass. Trigguilla; Boeth. Triggua; Ennod. Triwa; Anon. 

Val. On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 241-2 (s.n. Triggva). 
He was certainly a Goth, 

SAIO a. 507/51 1: saio; he and the 'apparitor' Ferrocinctus were 

instructed to see that the PPO Faustus 9 restored to its proper owner 
some property he had wrongly seized; Cass. Var. m 20. 

In late 511 he was involved with Helpidius 6 in negotiations for 
the purchase of a villa for Ennodius; Ennod. Ep. ix 21 (filius vester 
domnus Triggua). 

PRAEPOSITVS CVBICVLI (at Ravenna) c. a. 520/523: soon after 519 
he supported demands by Jews at Ravenna for action to be taken by 

Theoderic against (catholic) Christians; he was himself a heretic (i.e. 
an Arian); Anon. Val. 14.82 (agente Triwane praeposito cubiculi). 
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Boethius 5 claims to have often stopped Triwila from doing wrong 
to people (in c. 522/523); Boeth. Cons. Phil. 1 4.10 (quotiens Trig- 
guillam regiae praepositum domus ab incepta, perpetrata iam prorsus 
iniuria deieci). 

Possibly identical with *Traguila' in Greg. Tur. HF ut 31; he is 
described as a slave (servus) of Theoderic's daughter whom he helped 
rebel against her mother until killed by a Gothic army. The story in 

Gregory is very confused; 'Theoderic's daughter' should be his grand: 
son Athalaric, ‘her mother’ was Athalaric's mother, Theoderic's 

daughter Amalasuintha, and the events in question occurred in the 

5305. If there is any factual basis behind Gregory's story, it may be 
that Triwila supported the ‘Gothic’ party at Ravenna against the 
Romanizing tendencies of Amalasuintha; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. n, pp. 
262ff., 331ff. 

Fl. Appalius Illus Trocundes MVM (East) 379-482; patricius and 
consul 482 

Inscr.) Syria XL (1963), p. 316 = AE 1969/70, 609 (inscription on 
a bronze tube, perhaps a candlestick, found at el-Bara in North 

Syria). 
Full name; /nscr. Fl. Trocondes; P. Oxy. 1130. Trocundes; else- 

where. 

Brother of Illus 1; Theoph. AM 5967, 5969, 5976. Also brother 
of Aspalius; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.2. They were Isaurians; see Illus for 
references, See stemma 32. 

In 475 Trocundes and Illus supported Basiliscus 2 and besieged 
Zeno in Isauria; Theoph. AM 5967, Zon. xiv 2.12. In 476 after the 
usurper failed to fulfil his promises, they supported the restoration 
of Zeno; Theoph. AM 5969, Zon. xiv 2,12-15, 

MVM ?PER ORIENTEM a. 476/477-479: in 476/477 Trocundes à 

arparqAárrs was sent with an Isaurian force by Zeno to take Antioch; 

Joh. Mal. 378-9. In 479 he saved Ancyra in Galatia from the rebel 

Marcianus 17 and drove him away; later he captured him and his 
family and imprisoned them in Isauria; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4. 

His titles at the height of his career are given in the inscription: 
V(IR) INL(VSTRIS); COM(ES) ET MAG(ISTER) VTR(IVS )Q( VE ) MIL(ITIAE )'*; 
PATR (1ctvs ? ET CONS(VL) ORD(INARIVS)"*?, 

(a) MVM PRAESENTALIS a. 479-482: Zeno appointed. him in place of 
Theoderic Strabo 5 in 479; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4. He was therefore 
magister militum praesentalis; ct. Fasti. He still held the post in 482 
(inscription) but must have been dismissed when his brother rebelled 
in 484 (see below). 
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(b) Not otherwise recorded, 

(c) CONSVL (East) a. 482 with Severinus iunior 3 (West): Fasti, 

Rossit 877, P. Oxy. 1130. 

In 484 his brother Illus and Leontius 17 rebelled, were defeated, 
and with Trocundes sought refuge in Isauria in the Fort of Papy- 

rius; Trocundes sallied out to seek assistance for the besieged, but 

was captured and put to death by Ioannes 34 the Scythian; Theoph. 
AM 5976, cf. Joh. Ant. fr. 214.5.12. 

It was the brother of Trocundes' wife who eventually betrayed 

Illus and Leontius after four years of siege; Theod. Lect. Epit. 438, 
Theoph. AM 5980, 

He had his own bodyguard of bucellarti; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145.12, 
and cf. Artemidorus 2. 

Troilus 1 sophist (at Constantinople) LIV/EV 

Native of Side in Pamphylia; he was related to Philippus, a priest; 
Soc. vi 27.1. 

A sophist teaching at Constantinople; Suid. T 1080. Zoéxorrc; Suid. 
T 1080, Soc. v1 6.36, vu 1.3, 12.10, 27.1, 37.1. His students included 

Ablabius (later bishop of Nicaea) (in PLRE 1), Soc. vri 12.10; Euse- 

bius 8 (a poet), Soc. v1 6.36; and Silvanus 2 (bishop of Philippo- 

polis), Soc. vu 37.1. Styled 6 Pro; Patr. Const. 1 58. 

Friend and adviser of the PPO Anthemius 1; Soc. vn 1.3 (his 

knowledge and skill in politics — roMruxr) 6oóvnoic — rivalled Anthe- 
mius' own), Syn. Ep. 73, 79, 118. 

One late source states that he held many offices with distinction 

(ò moAAas &pxác pera Satnc àvoaac ); Patr. Const. 158, This document is 

often unreliable and in the absence of supporting testimony is here 
to be treated with caution; there is no other evidence that he held 
office. 

Troilus exchanged correspondence with Synesius 1; Syn. Ep. 26, 

73,91, 111, 112, 118, 123. They had known one another in Con- 

stantinople; Syn. Ep. 123. Mentioned by Synesius in Ep. 47, 79, 
129. 

Author of a commentary on the Xráoe« of Hermogenes; Rhet. 

Gr. vi, pp. 32-55. He also wrote roMrixoi Mryoc and 7 books of letters 
(not extant); Suid. T 1080. 

Troilus 2 grammaticus IV/VI 

Author of a poem in the Anthologia Graeca; Anth. Gr. xvi 55 
(T past Xov ypaupariu ob). Since he wasa , ammarian, he will not be 

identical with the sophist Troilus 1. 
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Trophimus MV 

Native of Augustopolis in Phrygia, father of Eugenius 2; Suid. E 
3394. 

Trophonius sophist ?V/VI 

Sophist; author of an extant introduction to rhetoric; H. Rabe, 
Rhet. Gr. XIV, pp. 1-14 (Tpodwviov aogrorov IlpoNeyóueva eic rq» 

pnropucmv ). Since he cites the name Petrus (on p. 9, lines 4-5) he 

probably wrote in the Christian period, perhaps the fifth or sixth 
century. 

See further H. Rabe, Rhet. Gr. xiv, preface, pp. xxiv-v, RhM 64 
(1909), 546. 

Trygetius | ex PPO or PVR (?honorary) 452 

Probably father of Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 3 and Memmius 

Aemilius Probus 6; if so, he may well have been himself called 
‘Memmius Aemilius’. 

CRP (West) a. 423 May 19, CTh xi 20.4° (p(ro)p(osita) in Foro 
Traiani). 

In 435 he was the Roman envoy who negotiated terms with the 
Vandals at Hippo on Feb. 11; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 435 (pax facta cum 
Vandalis data eis ad habitandum Africae portione per Tngetium in 
loco Hippone m idus Febr.). 

VIR PRAEFECTORIVS in 452, when he accompanied Avienus 4 and 

Pope Leo on the Roman embassy to Attila; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 452. He 
might have held the urban or the praetorian prefecture, but his rank 
could also have been titular or honorary. 

TRYGETIVS 2 (?v.c.) (in Gaul) M/L V 

Friend of Sidonius Apollinaris; he was invited to leave Bazas and 
visit Sidonius at Bordeaux; he had recently travelled in Spain as far 
as Cadiz; Sid. Ap. Ep. vin 12 (date uncertain; perhaps 461/467). 

Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 3 PVR before 483 

Probably son of Trygetius 1 and brother of Memmius Aemilius 
Probus 6. 

Named with Memmius Aemilius Probus on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; v1 32187 (Memmi Aemilii Trygeti v.i. ex p.v.) For 
the date, see Aggerius. 

Possibly identical with Trigetius who built a basilica of SS. 
Michael the archangel and Mark the confessor ‘pro sua devotione’ on 
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l————— má deer Ee 

his estate near Potentia called Sextilianus in 495; Gelas. Ep. 35 
(Thiel) (a. 495/496). 

(?Tr)yph(a)ena: see (?R)ufina 1. 

TRYPHON 1 governor (praeses) of Libya Superior L IV/E V 

GOVERNOR (PRAESES) of Libya Superior: mentioned by Synesius 
as a former governor of Pentapolis (Toóoxv 6 nap’ ruv dptac); Syn. 

Ep. 134 (date uncertain, perhaps c. 402/413). 
Addressee of a letter from Synesius; he was at Constantinople 

and a former benefactor of Cyrene (an allusion to him as a former 

governor of the province); Syn. Ep. 119 (date as for Ep. 134; the 
two letters 119 and 134 formed part of a batch sent to Constanti- 
nople). Mentioned in Ep. 129 as a friend of Synesius in Constanti- 
nople. 

Tryphon 2 architect E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. r 197 (addres- 
sed T poécovt üpxurék rov). 

Tryphon 3 titular or honorary PPO (East) 451 Oct. 25 

'O ueyaXonpenéoraroc ànò érápxo; present at the sixth session of 

the Council of Chalcedon, on Oct. 25, 451; ACOec. tt i.ii, p. 139, u 

iii.ii, p. 150. The position of his name in the list of secular digni- 
taries, after former QSPs, CRPs and CSLs, must mean that his office 
was either titular (vacans) or honorary (honorarius) and that he 

never was in fact PPO nor did he exercise any of the prefect's func- 
tions (see CJ xit 8.2, a law of 441 on rules of precedence). 

Flavius Iulius Tryphonianus Sabinus 

Tuccianus poet ?V/VI 

Two poems by Tuccianus were included in the Codex Salmasia- 

nus; Anth. Lat. 1277-8. He may therefore have been an African 
poet but certainly lived no later than the mid sixth century, when 

the collection of poems in the Codex Salmasianus was made; cf. 
Schanz-Hosius tv 2, pp. 71-4. 

TVENTIVS (v.c.) 398 

Senator; exempted by Felix 2 (PVR a. 398) from senatorial obli- 
gations on grounds of poverty; inspectors (quaesitores glebae sena- 
toriae) were sent to assess his estates in Spain and confirm his 
poverty; Symm. Ep. tv 61 (a. 398/402). 
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Tufa MVM (of Odovacer) 489-493 

On the name (probably Latin, not Germanic), see Schónfeld, pp. 
242-3. 

MVM of Odovacer a. 489-93: appointed by Odovacer on April 1, 
489 (Tufa magister militum, quem ordinaverat Odoacar cum opti- 
matibus suis kal. April.); he deserted to Theoderic 7 at Milan after 
Odovacer's defeat at Verona in late Sept., 489; Anon. Val. 11.51. 
Still magister militum under Theoderic, he was sent against Odova- 
cer in Ravenna in late 489 (eo anno) and laid siege to Faventia; 
there he returned to his former loyalty and surrendered to Odovacer 
the officers of Theoderic whom he had with him; Anon, Val. 11,51- 

2, Ennod. V. Epiph. 111 (7 p. 359). During the siege of Ravenna 
(490-493), Tufa apparently remained at large in North Italy in 

association with Fredericus 2, but in 493 he and Frederic quarrelled 

and in a battle fought between Tridentum and Verona Tufa was 
killed; Fast. Vind. Prior. s.a. 493, Auct. Prosp. Haun. s.a. 493 (both 
call him *magister militum"), Ennod. Pan. Theod. 55 (7 p. 276). 

Some property of his, deposited with loannes 54, was subse- 
quently claimed by Theoderic after the proscription of Tufa; Cass. 
Var. iv 32. 

Tuldila ?leader of Huns 458 

Leader of a band of barbarians near the Danube; he was attacked 
and killed by Majorian in 458 after refusing to recognize the empe- 
ror’s authority; Sid. Ap. Carm. v 485-9, 499-503. The barbarians 

are described as having lost their rulers in war (V 487 dominis per 
bella caret), and were therefore possibly Huns. On the name, cf. 
Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 405, 422, and Schónfeld, p. 280. 

Tullius Marcellus 

Tuluin patricius praesentalis (in Italy) 526 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 240, 

Of noble Gothic family (Gothorum nobilissima stirpe gloriatur); 
Cass. Var. vur 10.3. He married a lady of the Amal family and thus 
was related to Athalaric; Cass. Var. vm 9.7 (iunctus Amalo generi, 

nobilissima tibi facta consocia), 10.1 (nostra affinitate fulgens). He 

had a son, with whom he narrowly escaped death in a shipwreck in 
stormy weather near Aquileia on an unknown occasion when all 
else were drowned; Cass. Var. vmi 10.9 (cum caro pignore solus 
evasit). 
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He served in the royal palace while still a boy and showed matu- 

rity beyond his years (qui mox inter parentes infantiam reliquit, 

statim rudes annos ad sacri cubiculi secreta portavit, agens non ut 

aetas, sed ut locus potius expetebat); Cass. Var. vir 10.3. 

When of age he served with distinction on two military expedi- 

tions, against Sirmium (in 504) and against rhe Bulgars (i.e. the 

Roman army of Sabinianus 5, which was largely composed of Bul- 
gars and was defeated at Horreum Margi in 505); Cass, Var. vin 10.4 
(ad expeditionem directus est Sirmensem, . . . egit de Hunnis inter 

alios triumphum et emeritam laudem primis congressibus auspicatus, 

neci dedit Bulgares toto orbe terribiles). 

On his return (rediit subito ad principem veteranus egressus pri- 
maevus; Cass. Var. Vit 10.5), he was given a position of confidence 
by Theoderic and became one of his closest advisers; Cass. Var. vir 

10.5 (vigorem illi regiae domus virtutis contemplatione commisit; ut 

quem ingeniosum bella probaverant, fortissimi regis consiliis misce- 
retur), 11.3 (saepe consules, saepe patricios, saepe praefectos habita 
intercessione promovi). 

DVX (in Gaul) a. 508: he went on an expedition to Gaul (in 508 
under Ibba) and was present at the relief of Arles, where he received 

a wound; on this occasion he held a command (iam inter duces); 

Cass. Var. vim 10.6. 

When fighting broke out between the Franks and Burgundians 
(In 523 and 524), he was sent to protect Ostrogothic interests in 

Gaul (ad Gallias tuendas) and succeeded in obtaining without actual 

warfare an addition to Ostrogothic territory there (the Burgundian- 

held part of Provence); as a reward, Theoderic granted him estates 

and their revenues in the newly-acquired districts (quem et ille 

arbiter rerum largitione reddituum iudicavit esse prosequendum, 
ut ibi fieret dominus possessionum ubi utilitati publicae procuravit 
augmentum); Cass. Var. vm 10.8. 

Athalaric praised him in 526 for his long and loyal service to 
Theoderic; Cass. Var. vin 9.1, 10.1. 

PATRICIVS PRAESENTALIS a. 526: this title was conferred on Tuluin 
by Athalaric in 526 soon after his accession; Cass. Var. vit 9,3 (te 

cum favore divino suggestu praesentalis patriciatus evehimus), 10.1 
(praesens patricius), 1 1 (hunc virum .. . ad patriciatus praesentalis 
culmen eveximus). V(ir) i(nlustris) patricius; Cass. Var. vm 9 (add- 

ress), 11 (address) (cf. WGH(AA) xu, p. 229). Patricius; Cass. Var. 
viii 25 (c. a. 527). 

At the same time he became a member of the senate of Rome; 

Cass. Var. viii 10.1 (to the senate: praecelso viro Toluin . . . vestri 
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ordinis contulimus dignitatem), 11 (favete nunc auspiciis candidati 
et viris nostris libertatis atria reserate. Convenit gentem Romuleam 
Martios viros habere collegas), vim 11 (vestrum videor intrare colle- 
gium). 

He himself wrote to the senate on this occasion; Cass. Var. vti 11 
(a. 526) (cf. MGH(AA) xu, pp. 229, 501). 

In c. a. 527 he gave to Ioannes 72 a domus ‘in castro Lucullano' 
formerly owned by Agnellus, which Athalaric had made over to 
him contrary to Theoderic's known desire that loannes should have 
it; Cass. Var. vm 25. 

Flavius Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius 

Turgun Hun EVI 

A Hun, he betrayed Vitalian's ally Tarrach to Anastasius (in 515); 

Joh. Ant. fr. 214e. On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 421. 

Turnus MjL V 

Son of Turpio; acquainted with Sidonius Apollinaris; after his 
father's death Turnus was co-heir with his brother and sister, who 
were both still in their minority; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 24. 

Turpilio Mag. Equ. (West) 408; Mag. Ped. (or MVM) (West) 409 

MAG. EQV. (West) a. 408: after the death of Stilicho (PLRE 1), 
Honorius appointed two nominees of Olympius 2, viz. Turpilio and 
Varanes 1, as orparrryoi; the former was magister equitum (TovpzO- 
Aicova rois irmeugu émorrnoas ); Zos. V 36.3. Probably succeeded by 
Vigilantius; Zos. V 48.1. 

?MAG. PED. (or MVM ) (West) a. 409: he succeeded Varanes as magis- 
ter peditum and was in his turn succeeded by Valens 1; Zos. v 47.2, 

48.1 (with Mendelssohn's note). In 409, after the fall of Olympius, 
Turpilio and Vigilantius were dismissed and sentenced to exile but 
were murdered immediately by their escort, allegedly on orders 
from the new PPO Iovius 3; Zos. v 47.2-3. 

TVRPIO ?tribunus et notarius (West) M V 

Vir tribunicius; friend of Sidonius Apollinaris; father of Turnus, 
another son and a daughter; on his deathbed he persuaded Sidonius 
to beg his creditor Maximus 12 to acquit Turnus of the accumula- 
ted interest on his long-standing debt; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 24. He was 
probably a tribunus et notarius. 
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[urranius Decentius Benignus 

Turranius Gratianus 

IVRTVRA c.f. 472-509 

Cilarissima) f(emina): wife of Petronius 7, mother of his sons; she 

died aged 37 in March 509;v1 32049 = Rossir945 = /LCV 168a. 

Tutizar saio 508/511 

On the name (probably Asiatic), see Schonfeld, p. 244. 

Instructed to enforce repayment of double the amount taken in 
a case of extortion; Cass. Var. 1v 27 (a. 508/511; addressed ‘Tutizar 

saioni’), 

Tyrannus sophist ?LIV/EV 

'O oomarns; cited in several anonymous commentaries on the 

Lragew of Hermogenes; Walz, Rhet. Gr. tv 31, 617, v 592, v1 39, 

vit 357. For discussion, see P-W vna 1843-7 n. 2. A gogtarne and 

author of [leat araaecov and Heg &iaigeoecoc Aoyou fiMa t; Suid. T 

1189. 

Constantinus gui et Tzourouccas 

Se 

RVWVFIVS Ko senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32204. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Va... 1 (vt 1794): see Valerius Florianus 4. 

y4...2 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amplutheatre; v1 

32121. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Vadamerca Ostrogothic princess E V 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 249. 
Granddaughter of Vinitharius (PL RE t), after whose death she 

married the Hun king Balamber (PLRE 1); Jord. Get. 249. Cf. stem- 
ma 37. 

Vadila: see Adila 1. 
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FI. Val. LIV/EV 
This name occurs, like that of Fl. Intall., on representations of 

codicilli in the insignia pictured at the start of several entries in the 
Notitia Dignitatum; Not. Dig. Or. xu (the praeses Thebaidis; FI. 
Val. p.n. iussu AV), XLV (Fl. Val. Costr. iussi d. — and other similar 
forms), Occ. xvi (magistri scrintorum; — three forms occur: Fl. Val. 
(or Valet.) mag. (or mag. ep. or mag. epis.) iuss. dd.), XLIV (corrector 
Apuliae et Calabriae; Fl. Vele corr iuss. d.), XLV (praeses Dalmatiae ; 
IFLG VM PRR iussu dd). Some of the variants are doubtless attri. 
butable to errors by a copyist, but it is clear that these are not the 
names of one man or of actual persons holding these posts, but 
represent a form of words to be used on codicilli when issued to 
actual appointees; the different titles in Occ. XLIV and XLV are evi 
dence for this. 

The only irregularity is in the entry for the Western magistn 

scriniorum (the Eastern entry is blank), where the three codicilli 
for the three magistri each have the names of both FI. Intall. and FI. 
Val, The reason for this is not apparent. Perhaps the status of the 
magistri was subject to change during the time when the Notitia was 
written and revised, or maybe there were two appointments made 
under each post, e.g. a spectabilis magister memoriae and a lower- 
ranking official under him with the same title, though there is no 
other evidence that this latter was the case. The dual entry remains 
a mystery. 

Valamer king of the Ostrogoths c. 447-c. 465 

On the name, see Schónfeld, pp. 250-1, 284. 

Son of Vandalarius; Jord. Get, 80, 251. He was an Amal, the 
elder brother of Theodemer 2 and Videmer 1; Jord. Get. 80, 199. 
A number of sources call him the father of Fl. Theodericus 7 the 
Amal (he was in fact his uncle); Malch. fr. 11, 14, Anon. Val. 9.42, 
Dam. Epit. Phot. 64 = Phot. Bibl. 242, Joh. Ant. fr. 211.4, Theoph. 
AM 5977. See stemmata 37 and 39. 

He became king of the Ostrogoths while they were still à subject 
people of the Huns; Jord. Get. 252-3. He was leader of the Goths 
who helped Attila ravage the Danube provinces in 447 (presumably 
already king); Jord. Rom. 331. In 451 he and his brothers were in 
command of the Ostrogothic troops in Attila's army at the battle of 
the Catalaunian Plains; Jord. Get. 199. Attila held him in high 
regard; Jord. Get. 200 (erat namque Valamir secreti tenax, blandus 
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alloquio, dolis gnarus). His service under Attila is noticed in Dam. 

Epit. Phot. 64 = Phot. Bibl. 242. 
After the death of Attila in 453, the Ostrogoths broke away from 

the Huns and were settled by Marcian in Pannonia (in c, 454); 
Valamer was ruler of the Goths settled between the rivers Scar- 
niunga and Aqua Nigra; Jord. Get. 268, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2, He was 

overlord of the remaining Goths who were under his two brothers; 
Jord. Get. 252-3. He fought and defeated the Huns, probably in 
154 when the Goths broke away; Jord. Get. 269 (and cf. also FI. 
Theodericus 7). Probably in 456/457 he was attacked by Huns 
underthe sons of Attila but defeated and routed them; Jord. Get. 
268-9. 

In 459 the Ostrogoths did not receive their annual subsidy from 
the Romans and felt that Theoderic Strabo 5 was receiving more 

honour than they were; Valamer and his brothers therefore attacked 
Illyricum and fighting lasted until 361/462 when Theoderic 7 son of 

Theodemer was sent as a hostage to Constantinople and the emperor 
Leo agreed to pay the Goths 300 pounds of gold per annum; Jord. 
Get. 270-1, Prisc. tr. 28, Sid. Ap. Carm. m 223-6. 

Some time in the mid 4605, when the Ostregoths were attacked 

by the Sciri, Valamer was thrown from his horse during a Scirian 

raid and killed by the enemy; Jord. Get. 276, Rom. 347. 
His successor was Theodemer; Jord. Get. 278, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2. 

Valas king of Persia 484-488 

Odas; Agath. BAaons; Proc. Blassus; Theod. Lect.BAdane, 6 kai 

Ovadac; Theoph. AM 5968. On his name, see Justi, p. 345 n. 10 
(s.n. WalagaS). 

Brother of Perozes, whom he succeeded as king of Persia; he 

reigned from 484 to 488, when he was overthrown and replaced by 

Cavades, his nephew; Lazarus of Pharbi 74, Noeldeke, Tabari, 1335-4 
(wrongly called son of Perozes), 427, Josh. Stvl. 18-19, Agath. Iv 

27.5, Theod. Lect. Epit, 551, Theoph. AM 5968. In Proc. BP1 5.2 

and 6,17 he is confused with Zamasphes. [n Joh. Mal. 364 he is 

confused with Vararanes V Gororanes. Sce stemma 48. 

Valens | com. dom. ped. (West) 408; MVM (West) 409 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (PEDITVM) (West) a. 408(-409): 408 Nov. 14, 

CTh xv1 5.42 (addressed "Valenti com(iti) domesticorum). The 

domestici equites were under Allobichus at this time; Valens there- 
fore commanded the domestici pedites; presumably he continued in 
this post until promoted in 409, 
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MVM (West) a. 409: after the overthrow of Olympius 2 and his 
supporters (in 409), he succeeded Turpilio; Zos. v 48.1, Erpgarmyóc 
ékaré pac Suvdyuews; sent by Honorius with Iovius 3, Potamius and 
Iulianus 8 as envoy to Attalus 2 at Rome in late 409; Olymp. fr. 13, 

Valens 2 Mag. Equ. (under Attalus) 409-410 

?COMES REI MILITARIS (West) a. 409: in early 409 Valens was in 
command of five legions in Dalmatia (five rayyara consisting of 

6,000 men), whence Honorius summoned him to Italy to guard 
Rome; he was ambushed and defeated by Alaric and fled for refuge 
to Rome in company with Attalus 2; Zos. v 45.1-2 (nyetro bé abrow 
ObdAnc mpos rávra küóvvov érouióraroe ), VI 7.2 (obros bé rv à moórepor row 

Kata Aedyartay ra-yuüo TyyoUuewx ). 

MAG. EQV, (under Attalus) a, 409-410: when Attalus became 
emperor (late 409) he made Alaric and Valens his two magistri mili- 
tum; Zos. VI 7.2 (rác rv Suvduew orparnyias ajra re ‘AdAapixw «ai 
ObdAevrt rapabéGoxev). Valens was magister equitum (0 TK Urrou 
arparmyóc) and was executed in 410 on suspicion of treachery; Zos. 

VI 10.1. 

Valens 3 scribo (East) ?E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 204 (addres- 
sed OüdAevrt akpifiow). Scribones were probably officers of the palace 
guards, but, since the earliest record of them in other sources is in 

545 (Lib. Pont. 61.4), it is possible that Valens' title, or possibly the 
letter itself, is here an interpolation; cf. Jones, LRE m 203 n. 118, 
and see e.g. Dracontius 1 and Nero 2. 

Valentinianus | PPO Illyrici 452 

PPO ILLYRICI a. 452 March 13-July 18: énapyoc raw xará ro DOwpucór 
"patrcopicov (or similar); received decrees of Marcian in 452 confirm- 
ing the acts of the Council of Chalcedon; ACOec. u iiiw, p. 120 
(March 13), and also its decisions on bishop Flavianus, p. 121 (July 
6), and on Eutyches, p. 124 (July 18). 

VALENTINIANVS 2 vc, V/VI 

Clarissimus; husband of Vetranissa, father of Leontia 2, father-in- 

law of Simplicius 11;v 1678 + p. 1026 =/LCV 2168 Aquileia. 

Iulius Felix Valentinianus 3 comes domesticorum (West) 519 

+ Iulius Felix Valentinianus v.c, et ml(ustris), ex silentiario sacri 

palatii, ex com(ite) consistorii, com(es) dom(esticorum), qui vix(it) 
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ann(os) LXVII mens(es) Hr d(ies) xxv, dep(ositus) in pac(e) Fl. 

Eutharico Cilliga v.c. cons.; VI 32003 = Rossi 1 968 = /LCV 112. 

Valentinianus, dying aged 67 in 519, was born in 452. He served 

at court as one of the thirty selentiarit and later became a member 

of the consistorium. ^s he would have been only 24 when Odovacer 
deposed Romulus and ended the line of Western emperors in Italy, 

he presumably served under Odovacer or his successor Theoderic. 
His last title, the comitiva domesticorum, he held at his death; it 

was probably the titular post conferred in order to elevate the reci- 
pient into the ranks of the viri illustres (cf. Cass. Var. vi 11 for this 

use of the comitiva domesticorum ). 

Placidus Valentinianus 4 = Valentinian HI, Augustus 425-455 

Placidus Valentinianus; Coins (Cohen? vi, pp. 209-17), CIL ni 
2657, AE 1950, 30, Agnellus 42 = CIL xı 276 = D 818. 

He was born a. 419 July 2; Marcell. com. s.a. 419; for the date, 

ct. Seeck, Regesten, 342, Untergang v1, 64. Son of Constantius 17 

and Galla Placidia 4; Olymp. fr. 34, 46, Soc. vu 24, Soz. IX 16, 

Philost. xi 12, 13, Joh. Mal. 350, 356, Joh. Ant. fr. 197, 201, 
Theoph. AM 5911, 5912, 5915, 5926. Brother of Iusta Grata 

Honoria; Agnellus 42, Olymp. fr. 34, Soz. x 16.2, Joh. Ant. fr. 

199.2, Marcell. com. s.a. 434, Jord. Get. 223, Theoph. AM 5943, 
Suid. O 404. His wife was Licinia Eudoxia 2 (daughter of Theodosius 

Il and Aelia Eudocia 2) (and see below); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, 

Soc. Vir 44, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.6, Marcell. com. s.a. 437, 438, Jord. 
Ram. 329, Joh. Mal. 356, Evagr. 120, n 7, iv 17, Theoph. AM 5926, 

Cedr.1 598, 605. They had two daughters, Eudocia | and Placidia 1; 

Prisc. fr, 29, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, Proc. BV 15.3, Joh. Mal. 356. 
NOBILISSIMVS: he was proclaimed 'nobilissimus' by Honorius (pro- 

bably in 421/423); Olymp. fr. 34, Philost. xir 12. The title was 
apparently not recognized at first in the East, but was reaffirmed in 
423 or 424; Olymp. fr. 46. 

He was taken to Constantinople by his mother Galla Placidia after 
her quarrel with Honorius; Olymp. fr. 40, Philost. xit 13, Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 423, Chron. Gall. 452 no. 90 (s.a. 422). After the death of 

Hononus, his claim to the throne was supported by Theodosius II; 
astrong army escorted him and his mother back to the West, to 

overthrow the usurper Ioannes 6 and install him on the throne; 

Olymp. fr. 46, Philost. xu 13, Soc. vu 23, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 424, Hyd. 

Lem. 84 (s.a. 425), Marcell. com. s.a. 424, Joh. Ant. fr. 195. He 
was at this time betrothed to the daughter of Theodosius IL, Licinia 

Eudoxia; Marcell. com. s.a. 424. 

1138 



VALENTINVS 3 

CAESAR: proclaimed 'Caesar' by Helion 1 at Thessalonica en route 

to the West on Oct. 23, 424; CIL 1, 275 (natalis Valentiniani 

purpurae), Olymp. fr. 46, Philost. xm 13. 
AVGVSTVS a. 425-455: proclaimed ‘Augustus’ by Helion at Rome 

on Oct. 23, 425, following the defeat of the usurper lohannes; Hyd. 

Lem. 85 (s.a. 425), Olymp. fr. 34, 46, Soc. vu 24, Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 425, Philost. xit 13, Theoph. AM 5915, 5916, Joh, Mal. 356. 
He married Licinia Eudoxia in Constantinople on Oct. 29, 437; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 437, Soc. vu 44 (in 436), Marcell. com. s.a. 437. 

He was killed on March 16, 455, in the Campus Martius at Rome 

by Optila and Thraustila 1; Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a. 455, Marcell. 

com. s.a. 455, Jord. Rom. 334, Joh. Ant. fr. 201.5, Evagr. n 7, Greg. 
Tur. HF 1 8, Cedr. 1 605, Joh. Mal. 360, 

Valentinus 1 local commander in Pamphylia 399 

Native of Selge in Pamphylia, a man of some education and mili- 
tary experience (maieias uerpiox Huevos kai neipas 00x Ew rvyyárun 

toAeuikTc); he organized local farmers and slaves in Pamphylia to 
resist Tribigild in 399; Zos. v 15.5. He set an ambush and trapped 
Tribigild, who only escaped by bribing a certain Florentius (cf. 
Florentius 2); Zos. v 15.5, 16,1-3. Valentinus continued to harass 

him effectively; Zos. v 16.4-5. He held no official post in 399, and 
his earlier military experience may have been gained in local skir- 
mishes of a police nature with brigands; he was in all likelihood a 
local notable. There is no reason to identify him with Valentinus 3, 

VALENTINVS 2 (v.c.) (West) L IV/E V 

Brother of Proserius and relative (propinquus meus) of Sym- 
machus (PLRE 1); Proserius' dying wish was for his daughter to 
marry Valentinus' son, and in 401 Valentinus sent a petition to 
court for a rescript to allow the marriage, together with a letter 
from Symmachus; Symm. Ep. 1x 133 (a. 401), Also mentioned as a 

‘propinquus’ and styled ‘filius meus’, in Symm. Ep. vi 44 (a. 394/ 
402). Perhaps a nephew of Symmachus; cf. PLRE 1 , stemma 27 

(Symmachus probably had a brother called Valentinus after whom 

this man may have been named). 

Valentinus 3 ?MVM per Orientem. 404 

He was acquainted with John Chrysostom, three of whose extan! 
letters are addressed to him; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 41, 116, 217. 

?COMES ET MVM PER ORIENTEM a. +04: à xounc; he helped Porphynus, 

bishop of Antioch, to persecute orthodox catholics who refused to 
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accept the dismissal of John Chrysostom; he is also to be identified 
with the unnamed orparozebápyre whom Porphyrius bribed to assist 
him when he should have been suppressing Isaurian brigands; Pall. 
Dial., pp. 96-7. Since he apparently had authority in both Isauria 
and Syria, he was presumably the comes et MVM per Orientem; 
however he may instead have been comes et dux Syriae et Euphra- 
tensis, since the Isaurians extended their raiding into Syria and even 
further, cf. Theod. Hist. Rel. x, Jer. Ep. 114, Philost. x1 8, Soz. vm 
25. His appointment to this post was in 404 and John Chrysostom 
wrote to reproach him for not writing to inform him of the fact; 
Joh. Chrys. Ep. 116 (a. 404) (rs rum rò péyeðos eic 0 viv dvéßns ). 
Addressed as 7) où ueyadonpéneva; Joh. Chrys. Ep. 41 (a. 404). 

Noted for his charitable works in aid of the poor; Joh. Chrys. 
Ep. 217 (a. 404/5). Praised as a good man by John Chrysostom in 
words recalling his high office (Tò dtiwyuá aov rò Gdns Kal ù ueytarr 
gou 4px TNS UUXTK aov otw 7) aperH); Joh. Chrys. Ep. 116. 

Valentinus 4 ex tribunis (West) V/VI 

Ex tribunis; father of Megetia; X 3300 =/LCV 438 adn. Puteoli. 
He was perhaps a former tribunus et notarius. 

. . - ius Iunius Valentinus 5 PVR ?2455/476 

He is recorded on three inscriptions, a bronze tablet, and some 

weights, Salvis dd nn ..... us Iunius Valentinus praef. urb.; V1 
32005. , . . mvs Iunius Valentinus urbi praefectus hostili impetu 
sublata ... ;v1 37106 (= 31890). Valentinus urbi praefectus hos- 
tili .., ;v11788 = 31891. V.i. Valentinus praef. urb.; v1 32005 

note = Bull. Comm. v (1877), 254 pondera. Salvis dd. nn. Valentinus 
p.u. fecit; XV 7112 bronze tablet. These all seem to concern the same 
man and probably belong to the mid fifth century (when the for- 
mula 'salvis dd. nn.' as in Xv 7112 was most common). The allusion 

to ‘hostili impetu' suggests a date after the Vandal sack in 455. The 
formula 'salvis dd. nn.' would further suggest a date not after the 
accession of Odovacer in 476 (though not necessarily so, cf. 
Paulinus 13). 

Terentius Valentinus 6 IV/VI 

Son of Pompeia Fulcinia Candida c.f.; died aged 23; a Christian; 

vi 37072 5 ILCV 172. 

Flavius Georgius Valentinus Hippasias 
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Valeria wife of Fl. Longinus. L V 

Wife of Fl. Longinus 6 (brother of the emperor Zeno) and mother 

of Longina; on her husband's banishment (in c. 492), she, her daugh: 
ter and her mother-in-law retired to a convent at Brochthi in Bithy- 

nia, where she remained until her death; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145. Sec 
stemma 7. 

Valeriana 1 LV 

Mother of Ioannes 60 (MVM in 514); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e = Exe. 
de ins., p. 146, fr. 103, Joh. Mal. 404. 

VALERIANA 2 (c.f.) (East) E VI 
Granddaughter of Nomus 3; in 522 she married Ztathius, king of 

the Lazi; Joh. Mal. 413, Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 122, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 
522, Theoph. AM 6015, John of Nikiu 90.38. 

VALERIANA 3 (MSS Valieriana) deaconess and 
archimandritess E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Severus of Antioch in 513/518 con- 

gratulating her on receiving the headship of her monastery and 
offering advice on the guidance of her nuns; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel vit 1 
(a. 513/518; ‘to Valieriana (sic) the deaconess and archimandnitess’), 

The title of deaconess was often conferred on devout ladies of noble 

birth; cf. Anastasia 2. 

VALERIANVS 1 (vm 24659): PLRE 1. 

Valerianus 2 tribunus of a numerus (East) 406 

Native of Cappadocia; Pall. Dial., p. 23. 
TRIBVNVS of a numerus (East) a. 406: d¢rryobpievos évix àpdiuoU ; 

Pall. Dral., p. 23. `O xiNapxex ; Pall. Dial., p. 24. In 406 he visited the 

Western envoys imprisoned at Athyra in Thrace and forcibly took 
away the letters they were carrying to the Eastern court; Pall. Dial, 

p. 23. Later he put the envoys on board ship and sent them away, 
allegedly intending them to perish at sea; Pall. Dial., p. 24. 

Valerianus 3 curialis of Emesa; vanl, 444 

Valerianus Emisenae civitatis curialis, iuris publici legamque gras- 
sator, ob hoc sibi inlustris cingulum honoris inmerito per subrep- 
tionem adsumpsit, ut illius subnixus infulis dignitatis contumeliosum 

sui posset amplificare propositum; he terrorized the law-court of 
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the provincial governor (i.e. the praeses of Phoenice Libanensis) 
with a numerous following of barbarians, and prevented the exac- 
tores from collecting taxes from his fellow curiales; he was ‘non magis 

opibus dives quam sceleribus plenus'; he was ordered to be stripped 
of his rank (et cingulo et dignitate simul inlustri privari) and to be 
restored to the curta to undertake his curial obligations either him- 

self or through a substitute; Nov. Theod. 15.2 (a. 444 July 20). 

Valerianus 4 vinl. L V/E VI 

Vir illustrissimus; addressee of a letter from Avitus (bishop of 
Vienne); Avit. Ep. 82 (a. 494/518). 

VALERIANVS 5 v.sp. E/M VI 

Spectabilis; he lived in Syracuse; he took his sons to Rome to 

study in 507/511 and then obtained Theoderic's permission to 
return home leaving them there; Cass. Var. tv 6 (a. 507/511). 

Perhaps identical with Valerianus v.s., who probably owned 
estates in Lucania and Bruttium and complained about having to 
supply the Gothic army there in 535/536; Cass. Var. xu 5 (a. 535/ 
536; addressed ‘Valeriano v.s."). 

Valerianus 6 IV/VI 

Husband of Solida;v 1710 = JLCV 176 Aquileia. 

Curtius Valerianus 7 writer on orthography ?IV/VI 

One of the ‘orthographi antiqui’ whose writings Cassiodorus com- 
mended to copyists; Cass. Inst. Div. Litt. xxx 2. The list of ortho- 
graphi includes fourth, fifth and sixth century writers (Papirianus, 
in PLRE 1; Adamantius 3; Martyrius 6; Eutyches). Cf. Schanz-Hosius 

IV 2, p. 218. 

Perhaps identical with Valerianus, a correspondent of Symmachus 
in 401, to whom Symmachus promised a copy of Livy (munus totius 
Liviani operis, quod spopondi, etiam nunc diligentia emendationis 
moratur); Symm. Ep. tx 13 (a. 401). The identification however is 
very uncertain. The correspondent of Symmachus in 401 is probably 
not identical with the addressee of Symm. Ep. viu 69 (dated c. 388/9 
by Seeck, Symm., vi), since the latter was already elderly then. 

Priscus Valerianus 8 PPO (Galliarum) before 456 

Full name; Sid. Ap. Carm. vui title, Ep. v 10.2. 
His family was patrician (i.e. an ancestor had held the patriciate); 

Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10.2 (cited below). His father and father-in-law (= 
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Anonymi 37) both held high honours (quamvis autem in maximos 
saeculi apices patre soceroque elatus illustribus ex utroque titulis 
ambiaris); he was related to the bishop of Lyons, Eucherius 3, who 
addressed one of his works to him; Eucherius, Epistula Paraenetica 

ad Valerianum cognatum de contemptu mundi et saecularis philo- 

sophiae = PL 50, 711-26, esp. 711-12 (for the date, 1185 of Rome 
= 432 A.D., see PL 50, 722). He was related to the emperor Epar- 

chius Avitus 5; Sid. Ap. Carm. vi 1-2 (cui principe Avito cognatum 
sociat purpura celsa genus). 

His daughter married the orator Pragmatius (hunc . . . socer elo- 
quens ultro in familiam patriciam adscivit); Valerianus later 
employed Pragmatius as assessor during his prefecture; Sid. Ap. Ep. 
v 10.2. 

PPO GALLIARVM, before 456: Galliis praefectus; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 
10.2. Vir praefectorius (i.e. former prefect); Sid. Ap. Carm. vir title 
(composed in 456). 

In 456 Sidonius sent him a selection of verses (probably the 
Panegyric and Preface on Avitus) to which Carm. vit acted as pre- 
face. He was 'eloquens'; Ep. v 10.2 (cited above). He is praised as 
a critic of verse; Carm. vi 13-14 (cognitor hoc nullus melior; bene 
carmina pensat contemptu tardo, iudicio celeri). 

Valerius (Mansi v 1167): see Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 3. 

Valerius 1 (x 7123 2 ILCV 174): comes; PLRE 1, and see Adelfia 1 

and Valerius 3. 

Valerius 2 special commissioner in Egypt 415 

Three commissioners, Valerius, Theodorus 10 and Tharsacius, 

held an enquiry into patrocinium in Egypt; their work was termina- 
ted by a law dated Dec. 3, 415; CTA x1 24.6. 

Valerius 3 vinl., comes (West) 421 

Possibly identical with Symmachus' correspondent, Valerius, who 
was a relative (adfinis) of (Fl. Pisidius) Romulus (PVR in ?406; 

PLRE 1); Symm. Ep. vm 47, 57 (a. 396, cf. Seeck, Symm., p. cxcix 

and lunius Valerius Bellicius). Not to be confused with the Valerius 
in Aug. Ep. 247 who was an actor of Romulus. 

Correspondent of Augustine; Aug. Ep. 200 (a. 419/21), 206. 
Augustine addressed to him the two books of his treatise De Nuptus 
et Concupiscentia; Aug. de Nupt. 1 1, u 1, Ep. 200, 207, Retr. n 79, 
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Prosp. Contra Collatorem 21.3. Augustine described him as a con- 
spicuous example of conjugal chastity; Aug. Ep. 200.3, de Nupt. 1 
1-2, m 1. A zealous catholic; Aug. Ep. 200, 206-7. 

COMES (West) a. 421: inlustris vir, comes; Aug. Retr. 11 79. Inlustris 
et religiosus vir, comes; Aug. Ep. 207 (a. 421). Comes; Aug. Retr. 1 
88, Prosp. Contra Collatorem 21.3. Inlustrissimus comes; Coll. Avell. 

49. Vir sublimis; Aug. Ep. 206-7. Addressed as 'sublimitas tua'; Aug. 
Ep. 200. In the headings of Aug. Ep. 200 and 206 he is styled ‘domi- 
nus inlustris et merito praestantissimus atque in Christi dilectione 
carissimus filius Valerius’. In office in 419/421 (date of the de 

Nupt.); Aug. Ep. 200.3 (inter tuas multas magnasque curas), de 
Nupt. u 1.1 (inter militiae tuae curas et inlustris personae quam pro 
meritis gestas actusque rei publicae necessarios). It is not clear 
whether he held office in Italy or in Africa, nor what office he held. 

Owner of an estate near Rimini; Coll. Avell. 49. 
Possibly identical with the comes Balerius (= Valerius 6, in PLRE 

I), husband of Adelphia 1. 

VALERIVS 4 govemor (consularis) of Thracia E V (?421) 

Governor of Thrace in the reign of Constantius (èv rais nuépais 
Kuvoravriou rou Baarhéws, év rr; Opaxn Ovadrepion Gpxovros ); he told the 
historian Olympiodorus about the discovery while he was in office 
of three cult statues whose removal was followed by invasions by 

three tribes, the Goths, then the Huns and the Sarmatians, who 

overran Thrace and Illyricum (the statues were found èv uéoc abrrc 

re Opaxns Kai roo 'IAÀopucoU ); Olymp. fr. 27. The site of the statues 

suggests that Valerius was governor (consularis) of the province of 
Thrace. The emperor Constantius was presumably Constantius III 
(a. 421) and not one of the earlier Constantii; however, the text of 

this fragment, as preserved in Photius, may be garbled, since the 

invasions alluded to took place long before the reign of Constantius 
III. Possibly Valerius, governor of Thrace contemporaneously with 
Olympiodorus, told him of a discovery made in the reign of one of 
the earlier Constantii; see Cameron (forthcoming). 

Valerius 5 cubicularius (East) 428/429 

Fidelissimus Valerius cubicularius; bearer of a letter from Nes- 

torius to Pope Celestine in 428/429; Celestine, Ep. vu =ACOec. 10, 

p. 15 (Nestorius’ letter). 
Perhaps identical with Valerius koufiovAápuxs to whom Nilus the 

monk wrote four letters; Nil. Ep. u 180-3. 
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Valerius 6 cos. 432; Mag. Off. (East) 435 

Valerianus; Chron. Pasch., John of Nikiu. Valerius; elsewhere. 

Son of Leontius 6 (or Heraclitus, Chron. Pasch. ), brother of the 

empress Eudocia and of Gessius 2; native of Athens; Joh. Mal. 353, 
355, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 420, John of Nikiu 84.29, Zon. xut 22.7. 

After Eudocia married Theodosius (in 421 ) she gave honours to her 

brothers (énoinaev aùroùs &&ciarukoUc); Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, cf. 
Joh. Mal. 355, John of Nikiu 84.35, See stemma 2. 

CRP (East) a. 425: 425 May 13, CTh x 10.32* dat. Cpli; 425 Dec. 
13, CTh v 16.34? (the law refers to the Thebaid). 

CSL (East) a. 427: a. 427 March 23, CTh x 20.17* dat. Cpli. 
CONSVL (East) a. 432 with Fl. Aetius 7 (West): Fasti, v 7530 = 

ILCV 343, ACOec. 1ii, 90ff. 
MAG. OFF, (East) a, 435: appointed through Eudocia's influence; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 421, Joh. Mal, 355, Zon. xm 22.17-19. In office 
435 Jan. 29, CTh v1 28.8" dat. Cpli; 435 March 12, CTh vu 8.16 
(addressed ‘Valerio magistro officiorum et ex cons(ule) ordinario!) 
dat. Cph. 

He was still alive in c. 455, when he wrote to Eudocia at Jerusa- 

lem urging her to abandon the heresy of Eutyches and return to the 
catholic faith; Cyr. Scyth. V. Euth. 30. He was evidently an orthodox 
catholic. 

Valerius 7 cos. 521 

CONSVL (West) a. 521 with Fl. Iustinianus 7 (East): Fastr, Rossit 
975-6, CIL v 6464 = D 2952 =/LCV 1046, xu 4083, xm 300 = 

ILCV 3040 adn., Coll. Avell. 256-41. 

FL. ANTIOCHVS AMMIANVS VALERIVS 8 . ?governor of 
Cyprus. V/VI 

Named on two unpublished inscriptions from Salamis in Cyprus 

as a benefactor of the province who administered the laws with jus- 
tice. See below, p. 0000. 

z: CHO VALERIVS 9 senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

.. . cho Valerius v.c. ; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 
A. Chastagnol, Le Sénat romain sous le règne d'Odoacre, 73 n. 35. 
For the date, see Aggerius. 
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Fl. Valerius 10 defensor (of Oxvrhynchus) 458 

'O Xoyico raroc ExSixoc TNS 'O£vpvyxerov Toews; addressee of a peti- 

tion; PSI 1X 1075 Oxyrhynchus; dated Aug. 3, 458. 

Publius Rufinus Valerius 11 ?PPO or PVR = 467/472 

Salvis dd/nn Leone/et Antemio//Publi/Rufini/Valeri; xv 7118 = 

D 812 bronze tablet, provenance unknown. Parallel tablets record 

the names of PPOs or PVRs. 

Vlp(ius) Valerius 12 primiscrinius of the PVR IV/VI 

Primiscrinius praef(ecti) urbis; died aged 32; buried at Rome;V1 
33713 =ILCV 714. On the primiscrintus of the PVR, see Chastag- 
nol, La Préfecture Urbaine, 224-5, 233-5. 

Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 

Iunius Valerius Bellicius 

Valerius Florianus 

Valerius Lila 

Flavius Iulius Valerius Maiorianus 

Valerius Maximus 

Valerius Messala Avienus 

Rufius Valerius Messala 

*IVALIANVS!* (2v.c.) (East) LV 
‘(Zeno) sent these three persons (viz. Illus 1, Leontius 17 and 

Pamprepius ) and likewise (two) illustrious (senators) named Marsos 
(= Marsus 2) and Vàljánós, magistrates of Isauria’; John of Nikiu 
88.76. This is a confused version of some of the events of 484, The 
other persons named by John of Nikiu are all historical characters 
of high rank and the same is presumably true of 'Valianus', who is 
not however otherwise recorded. The name may possibly be a cor- 
ruption of 'Aelianus', if, as seems likely, “Valianus’ is identical with 
Aelianus 4. 
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Fl. Valila qui et Theodovius MVM (West) 471(-?476) 

Full name; Carta Cornutiana. Fl. Theodobius; v1 32169. Valila; 
ILCV 1785. The name ‘Valila’ is Germanic; see Schönfeld, p. 252. 

Perhaps identical with Alla. 

MVM (West) a. 471 April 17, Carta Cornutiana (7 Lib. Pont. (ed. 
Duchesne) 1, p. cxlvii) (vir clarissimus et inlustris, comes et magister 
utriusque militiae). 

His name appears on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32169 
*- 32221 (v.c. et inl. comes et mag. utriusq. milit.). For the date (c. 

476/83), see Aggerius. These dates suggest that he retained his title 
from 471 to at least 476; if so, however, he does not appear any- 
where in the historical record of those years. 

He owned property near Tibur on which he founded a church in 
471;Carta Cornutiana (a copy of the original charter recording the 
estates and gifts donated by Valila to the church, dictated to his 

secretary (notarius) Felicianus, and signed by himself on April 17, 
471). 

He died before 483 and bequeathed to the Church the basilica of 
Iunius Bassus, which was then consecrated by Pope Simplicius as 
the Church of St Andrew; [LCV 1785 Rome (Esquiline). 

Valips Rugian chieftain (in Scythia Minor) c. 435/441 

Called Ov@uy; leader of some Poo. (presumably Rugians), he 
rebelled and seized Noviodunum in Scythia Minor, withstood a siege 
by the Romans and planned raids on Thrace and Illyricum; Prisc, fr. 
1 (in FHG v, p. 24). On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 252. For his 
date and circumstances, cf. Thompson, Attila, appendix €, pp. 217- 
18 (the leader of Rugians settled inside the Empire; perhaps he com- 
manded Rugian federates) and Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 91-4. See also 
Vllibos. 

Vallia king of the Visigoths 415-418 

Valia; Chron. Gall., Jord., Marcell. com. Vallia; Oros., Sid. Ap., 

Hyd. Lem., Prosp. Tiro. Vallias; Jord. O9aMasc; Olymp. On the name, 

see Schónfeld, p. 252. 
His daughter was the mother of Fl. Ricimer 2; Sid. Ap. Carm. t 

363, 368-9, v 266-8. See stemma 6. 
KING OF THE VISIGOTHS a. 415-418: he was elected king to succeed 

Segericus in summer 415; Oros. vii 43.10 (in regnum . . . electus a 
Gothis), Olymp. fr. 26 (nreuav ràv l'érbwv), Jord. Get. 164, Hyd. 
Lem. 60 (a. 416), cf. Olymp. fr. 31 (ràw l'ór&cw éxoquante ¢óňapxos), 
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fr. 35 (0 ov\apyos), Prosp. Tiro s.a. 415, Chron. Gall. 511 no. 562, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 414, Jord. Get. 165-6, 173, Rom. 326. This was 
probably at Barcelona; Olymp. fr. 26, Oros. vit 43.8-10, Chron. Gall. 
511, no. 562. The Visigoths at this date occupied North-east Spain; 
cf. Athaulfus. 

In 416 he tried to transport his people from Spain to Africa but 
was deterred when a violent storm wrecked many of his boats; Oros. 
vi 43.1 1-12 (the words ‘superiore abhinc anno” probably refer to 
116) (Jordanes, Get. 173, asserts that Vallia was in pursuit of the 
Vandals; he has confused the sequence of events). Vallia then made 
peace with the Romans, restoring Placidia 4 to them, giving hostages 
and agreeing to fight against the other barbarian tribes in Spain in 
return for supplies of food; Oros. vu 43.12-13.15, Olymp. fr. 31, 
Philost. xit 4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 416, Hyd. Lem. 60 (s.a. 416), 63 
(s.a. 417), Chron. Gall. 511 no. 562, Marcell. com. s.a. +14, Jord. 
Get. 164, Rom. 326, From 416 to 418 he fought the Alans and 
Vandals in Gallaecia, Lusitania and Baetica, exterminated the Siling 
Vandals and destroyed most of the Alans; Hyd. Lem. 60 (a. 416), 
63 (a. 417), 67 (a. 418), Chron. Gall. 511, no. 564, Sid. Ap. 
Carm. u 362-5, 368-70, Jord. Get. 166 (misdated to 427). In 418 
he arranged with the Romans to settle his people in Aquitania 
Secunda and neighbouring towns in South-west Gaul; Prosp. Tiro 
s.a. 419, Jord. Get. 173. He probably held the position of a federate 
of the Romans from 416 to 418; cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 1, p. 267, and 

see Theodericus 2. 

He died in 418, and the move to Aquitania was completed under 
his successor, Theodericus 2; Olymp. fr. 35, Hyd. Lem. 70 (s.a. 
418), Jord. Get. 173. 

In character he was 'nimis destrictus et prudens'; Jord, Get. 164. 

VALLOVICVS comes (West) L IV/E V 

Palladius the bishop met Veneria, daughter of Vallovicus comes, 
in 405 at Rome (Bevepá thv Bad\ogixov oU xóunroc); Pall. Hist. Laus. 

41. 
From the similarity of their names, Vallovicus may be identical 

with Allobichus. 

Valonius Firminus 

Vandalarius Ostrogothic noble E/M V 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 253. 
An Amal, cousin of Thorismud, son of Vinitharius (PLRE 1), 
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father of Valamer, Videmer 1 and Theodemer 2; Jord. Get. 80, 
251, 252. See stemma 37. 

WANDIL ?comes Gothorum (at Avignon) 508 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 256. 

Resident in Avignon; ordered by Theoderic to prevent the occupy: 

ing Ostrogothic army from disturbing the peace (praesenti auctoritate 
delegamus ut in Avinione, qua resides, nulla fieri violenta patiaris. 
Vivat noster exercitus civiliter cum Romanis); Cass. Var. m 38 (a. 

508). Since he lived in Avignon he was not a commander of Theo- 
deric's army of invasion. Presumably he was an Ostrogoth who had 

settled there and whom Theoderic entrusted with maintaining public 
order, perhaps as comes Gothorum (cf. Cass, Var. vtt 3 formula comi- 
tivae Gothorum per singulas civitates). 

Varanes 1 Mag. Ped. (West) 408; 
?MVM (East) 409; consul 410 

His name suggests that he was of Persian origin; cf, Justi, p. 362 
n. 13. His father is said to have been a famous person; Lib. Ep. 1104 
(his identity is unknown but he might have been one of the Persians 
who entered Roman service, e.g. Hormisdas, see PLRE 1). 

In 393 he was at court in Constantinople and seems to have held 
office; Lib. Ep. 1104 (to Varanes, described as novcsy móvow éxeivo 
(sc. Theodosius I) gepdvras rjbovrv). 

To judge by his later career, he may have accompanied Theodo- 
sius I to the West in 394 and then remained there under Honorius; 
he was serving Honorius in 408 (see below). 

MAGISTER PEDITVM (West) a. 408: after the murder of Stilicho 

(PLRE 1) (Aug. 22, 408, cf. Addit. ad Prosp. Haun. s.a, 409), Varanes 
was made magister peditum and Turpilio magister equitum; Zos. V 
36.3 (orparryous . .. karaópóvnow épmocoa: rois moXeglo« Apxobvras, 

TovpmAduwva uév rois immed ow, ODapárny bé roic retoi émorgoac ). Shortly 

afterwards he was replaced by Turpilio; Zos. v 47.2-5, 48.1, and cf. 
Fasti. 

?MVM (East) a. 409: he was in Constantinople in 409 and helped 
to calm an irate mob there during a food shortage; Chron. Pasch. 

s.a. 412 (for the correct date, see Fl. Monaxius in whose urban pre- 
fecture the event occurred) (Varanes is called ó órare (in anticipa- 
tion) and à orparn\drns; presumably he and Arsacius 3 were the two 

magistri militum praesentales in the East; cf. Fasti). 
CONSVL (East) a. 410 without a colleague (East or West): Fasti, 

vi 31962 = Rossi1 1147, Mansi iV 53, 186. Because Rome was in 
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Gothic hands there was no official western consul; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

110. 

Varanes (Baranes) 2 cos. 456 

CONSVL (East) ?posterior a. 456 with Ioannes 21: Fasti, Rossit 
798, 799, CIL v 5429. The inscriptions are all post consular dates; 
in 456 Avitus was consul in the West. 

Varanes is not otherwise recorded. 

Varanes (Baranes) 3 v.d., agens in rebus (East) 458 

V.d., magistrianus; he took an imperial letter to the synod of 

Myra in Lycia (in 458); 4COec. 11 v, p. 60. 

Vararanes IV: king of Persia 388-399; PLRE 1. 

Vararanes V Gororanes king of Persia 421-438 

Son and successor of Isdigerdes I; father of Isdigerdes Il; he was 

king of Persia from 421 to 438; Noeldeke, Tabari, 85ff., 112, 422-3, 

Lazarus of Pharbi 13, 18, Mich. Syr. vm 3. He made war on Rome 

in 421 and made peace in 422; Noeldeke, Tabari, 108, Soc. vu 18- 

20, Evagr. HE 119, Proc. BP 12.11. Called Topoparns 6 'lobcyépóov; 

Theod. HE v 37.5, 39.6. On his names, see Justi, p. 362 n. 14. See 
stemma 48. 

Vardan ?honorary MVM; Armenian general 451 

On the name, see Justi, p. 352 n. 9. 
An Armenian noble of the Mamikonian family; grandson through 

his mother of the catholicos Isaac (Sahak) the Great; son of Hama- 

zasp (a prince of the Mamikonians) and Isaac's daughter Sahakanu3; 
he had two brothers, Hemaiag and Hamazasbian; he married a 

Mamikonian princess, Tesdrig; by her he had a daughter (who mar- 
ried a prince of the family of the Ardzruni); Genealogy of St Gre- 

gory, p. 448, Elisha Vardapet, p. 224, Lazarus of Pharbi 18, 25, 

27-30, 34, 36, Mos. Chor. m 57-8, 64. 

Sent by [saac together with Mesrop as envoys to the court of 
Theodosius II to secure recognition of Isaac's authority in Roman 
Armenia where he was in exile; Vardan was given the title 'strate- 

lates’ by Theodosius; Koriun, Life of Mesrop, p. 114, Mos. Chor. H 
57 (‘stratelates’). The date is uncertain, since Isaac is said to have 

written letters to both Atticus patriarch of Constantinople (died 
425) and Anatolius 10 MVM per Orientem (not in office before 431 
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at earliest). Vardan's title was probably honorary (?MVM ), con- 
ferred on him as a foreigner of noble family, but he may possibly 
have held the actual office of dux in Roman Armenia (dux utriusque 
Armeniae) during the period of his grandfather's exile (usually dated 
either 425/432 or 428/435). 

He lived in Persian Armenia, probably from his grandfather's 
return from exile until 451; he was 'general of the Armenians and 
lord of the Mamikonians' (cf. Lazarus of Pharbi 22, 25-34) and led 

resistance to Persian attempts to impose the religion of Zoroastria- 
nism on Armenia; the resistance culminated in revolt and ended in 

the battle of Avarayr (July 2, 451) where the Armenian rebels, led 
by Vardan, were heavily defeated, and Vardan with many other 
leaders was killed; Lazarus of Pharbi 22-36, Elisha Vardapet, pp. 
207-22, cf. Mos. Chor. m 58, 64, 65, 67. 

CL AVDIVS VARIVS 1 v.c, et magn., proconsul (Achaeae) 
402 

"Emi Tov Aau(sporárov) x(al) ueyaNonpenearár|ou à ]v((vrárov) KA. Bapiov; 

IG vu 24 Megara (Achaea). The date is after Theodosius Il became 
Augustus (on Jan. 10, 402) and during the fifteenth indiction (Sept. 
401/Aug. 402). 

(FI.) Varius 2 comes domesticorum (East) 504 

[PAaoviioc] Bápios ò ueyaXonpenéoraroc xai &vboEóraroc kóur raw kaĝo 

ouwpevuw Soueotixwy; a native of Memphis and owner of land at 

Arsinoe (yeouxaa kai èni rie 'Apowoetrow vóNeox ); P. Ross.-Georg. m 
32 (from Arsinoe, dated Sept. 12, 504). His title was probably 
honorary, as the domestici were ceremonial troops by this date and 
the comitiva domesticorum was conferred in order to raise the reci- 
pient to the grade of vir illustris; cf. Theophanes 3. 

VARVS vicarius urbis Romae 397-398 

In early 398 he published at Rome a law on the annona; CTh xi 
1.25 (to the CRP; p(ro)p(osita) in programmate Vari viri clarissimi 
vicarii urbis Romae). While he was in office, he received a letter from 

Symmachus conceming Apulia and the food supply of Rome; Symm. 
Ep. 1x 29 (a. 397). 

VASAK (Vasaces) dux utriusque Armeniae 451 

‘He (= Vasak of Siunia, also an Armenian but of pro-Persian sym- 
pathies) made lying promises also to the inhabitants of the Roman 
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Empire, and he wrote a letter to a certain Vasak, one of the Mami- 
konians who are in the service of the Greeks, At this time of cala- 
mity, he was general of Armenia Minor and of the loyal Greek sol- 
diers stationed on the frontier of Persia'; he collaborated with the 

pro-Persian party inside Armenia and joined forces with them; Elisha 
Vardapet, pp. 213-14. These events occurred in 451. Armenia Minor 
comprised the civil provinces of Armenia Prima and Armenia 
Secunda. The military command there was held by the dux Arme- 

niae; Not. Dig. Or. xxxvii (styled *dux utriusque Armeniae’ by c. 

470; CJ xu 59.10). On the name, cf. Justi, p. 358 n. 6 (his pro- 
Persian homonym is in Justi, p. 357 n. 5). 

Vectius vinl c.470 

One good MS (Codex Laudianus lat. 104) gives his name as 
‘Vettius’. 

Inlustris vir; highly praised hy Sidonius Apollinaris; owner of a 

large country property, he fulfilled the duties of his position in 

society towards his guests and clients, but maintained a just and 

upright manner, spending much time reading the scriptures; Sido- 
nius described him as more priestly than a priest; he was a widower 

(his wife = Anonyma 23) with one daughter; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 9 (after 
169). Addressee of a letter, Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 13, asking him to per- 
suade his friend and neighbour Germanicus to turn to religion; he 

will therefore have lived near Cantillia (= Chantelle, in the Auvergne). 

VEILA comes (in Spain) 511 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 260. 
Comes; killed at Barcelona in 511; Chron. Caesaraug. s.a. 511. 

Presumably a Visigoth. Perhaps killed for opposing Gesalicus. 

Venantia inl. fem. E VI 

A devout and zealous Christian lady to whom Fulgentius, bishop 
of Ruspe, addressed a letter on the theme of repentance; Fulgentius, 

Ep. 7 (addressed ‘dominae illustri et merito venerabili filiae Venan- 

tiae"). She was probably, like Theodorus 62, Galla 5 and Proba 1, 
also correspondents of Fulgentius, an aristocrat living in Rome. Her 

name suggests that she may have been related to the Decii. Ct. 

stemma 26. 

Venantius | PPO (?of Italy and Africa) 423 

CRP (West) a. 422 Feb. 20, CTh x1 28.13% dat. Rav(ennae). 

PPO (?ITALIAE) a. 423 March 9, CTh vi 23.7 dat. Rav(ennae). 

Apparently his successor in each office was Proculus 1 (see Fasti). 
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Venantius 2 cos. 507 

Son of (Petrus Marcellinus Felix) Liberius 3; Cass. Var. n 16. 
Possibly identical with Venantius v.c. recommended to Faustus 9 

by Ennodius in 505; Ennod, Ep. tv 9. This Venantius was related to 
Ennodius (proximitas sanguinis); Ennod. Ep. v 22 (a. 506/507) 
(addressed to Venantius). 

VIR ILLVSTRIS: Cass. Var. n 15 (Venantio v.i.), 11 16 (illustris). 
COMES DOMESTICORVM VACANS a. 507/511: although still young 

(in tenera aetate), he was granted the titular dignity of comes domes 
ticorum largely because of his father's merits; Cass. Var. 115 (a. 

507/511; te magnifici patris meritis aestimatum comitivae domes- 
ticorum vacantis honore provehimus, ut qui es clarus stemmate, 
splendeas dignitate), m 16 (a. 507/511; illustrem Venantium, tam 
suis quam paternis meritis elucentem, comitivae domesticorum 
vacantis dignitate subveximus, ut natalium splendor insitus orn:.tior 
collatis redderetur honoribus). 

CONSVL (West) a. 507 with Anastasius Aug. cos, m (East): Fasti, 
xm 5339 = ILCV 3555, P. Oxy. 1890. 

VENANTIVS 3 v.sp., corrector Lucaniac et Bruttiorum 507/511 

In office a. 507/511, Cass. Var. m 8 (addressed 'Venantio v.s. cor- 
rectori Lucaniae et Bruttiorum’), i 46 (to a certain Adeodatus; 
allegasti viri spectabilis Venantii Lucaniae et Bruttiorum praesulis 
odiorum te acerbitate compressum). 

Perhaps identical with Venantius the father of Tullianus (PLRE 
mt); Proc. BG ut 18.20. If so, he was doubtless a rich land-owner in 

Lucania. 

Venantius 4 guardian of Plutianus 507/511 

Guardian (tutor) of Plutianus; he complained to Theoderic that 
Neoterius 3 and Felix 10 had illegally taken possession of property 
belonging to Plutianus, their kinsman; Cass. Var. 1 7-8 (a. 507/511). 

Basilius Venantius iunior 5 cos. 508; patricius 

Basilius Venantius iunior; Fasti. Venantius iunior; Rossi 1 934- 
935, Not. Scav. 1890, p. 393, 4E 1923, 78, Bull. Comm. 1949/50 

(App.) 58 n. 22 (cf. Rossii 936 Venantius alius iunior). Venantius; 
elsewhere. 

He was probably son of the consul of 484, Decius Marius Venan: 
tius Basilius 13. See stemma 26. 

CONSVL (West) a. 508 with Celer 2 (East): Fasti, Rossii 934-6, 
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AE 1923, 78, Not. Scav. 1890, p. 393, Bull. Comm. 1949/50 (App.) 
58 n. 22, CIL xu 1498 (Rossit 937-938 could be this consul or 

Venantius Basilius 13 cos. 484). 

PATRICIVS: he had been made patricius bv 511; Cass. Var. m 36 

(a. 507/511; magnificus vir patricius Venantius). Called 'patricius' 
in 533; Cass. Var. ix 23. 

He had several sons, among them Paulinus (cos. 534) (PLRE m), 

who themselves became consuls; Cass. Var, tX 23 (a. 533; he was 

still alive). Another son was Decius (cos. 529) (PLRE ut). 

Possibly identical with Venantius 'quondam patricius', former 

owner of property in Samnium; Greg. Dial. 1.1. 

Involved in a legal dispute with Firminus 5; Cass. Var. m 36. 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 

Venantius Severinus Faustus 

Glabrio Venantius Faustus 

Venantius Opilio 

VENERANDVS (v.c.); bishop of Clermont ?E V 

Venerandus ex senatoribus episcopus ordinatur (at Clermont after 
the death of bishop Artemius); Greg. Tur. HF n 13. 

VENERIA (?c.f) 405 

Daughter of Vallovicus; she met bishop Palladius at Rome in 405; 
Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. 

VENVSTVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32123. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

VERA (?cf.) EV 

A pilgrim (presumably to the Holy Land) whose example St 
Jerome urged Iulianus 4 to follow (domestica sanctae Verae exempla 
sectare); Jer. Ep. 118.7 (a. 407). The use of ‘domestica’ suggests 
that Vera and Iulianus were related; if so, she was probably a claris- 

sima femina. 

Vera saio 523/526 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 261. 

Saio; instructed by Theoderic to organize the transport of some 
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Gepids through Venetia and Liguria to Gaul (devotioni tuae prae- 
senti auctoritate delegamus ut multitudinem Gepidarum, quam feci- 
mus ad Gallias custodiae causa properare, per Venetiam atque Ligu- 
riam sub omni facias moderatione transire); Cass. Var, v 10 (a. 523/ 
526; addressed 'V erani saioni’). 

VERANIVS (c.v.) bishop of Vence MV 

Son of Eucherius 3 (bishop of Lyons), who dedicated one of his 
works to him; younger brother of Salonius 2; Gennad. de vir. ill, 64, 
Eucherius, Formulae Spiritalis Intelligentiae ad Veranium (= PL 50, 
727ff.). His mother was Galla 2. 

He was a pupil of Salvian at Lérins; Salvian, Ep. 8.2. 

Bishop of Vence (Vintium): he had become bishop by 450; PL 
54, 887 (joint author of a letter to Pope Leo in 450). Possibly still 
alive in c. 475; cf. CSEL 21, 165 (if he is identical with the Verianus 
(sic) there named). 

Verenianus relative of Honorius 408/409 

Bepeviavóc; Soz. Bepnviavós; Zos. Verinianus; Oros. 
Brother of Didymus 1; Zos. v1 4.4, Soz. ix 12.1, Oros, vu 40.5, 

He had two other brothers, Theodosiolus and Lagodius; Zos. vi 4.4, 

Soz. IX 12.1. They were relatives, probably cousins, of the emperor 
Honorius; Zos. v 43.2, vt 1.1, 4.3-4, Soz. IX 11.4, cf, Olymp. fr. 16 
(riw àveywov abro? ). They were natives of Spain, noble and rich 
(nobiles et locupletes); Oros. vit 40.5. 

Verenianus and Didymus led opposition to the usurpers Constan- 
tine II and Constans in Spain; they had initial successes against 
Constans' troops in Lusitania, but were eventually taken prisoner 
with their wives, sent to Constantine III in Gaul, and executed; Zos. 

V 43.2, vi 1.1, 4.3-4, 5.1-2, Soz. 1x 11.4-12.1, Oros. vn 40.5. For 
further details, see Didymus |. 

VERIMODVS (?v.c.) E/M V 

The name appears to be Germanic; cf. e.g. Beremud (?the same 
name), Thorismodus. 

Alluded to as *pignus pacis’ with Darius 2; Aug. Ep, 229.2, 231.7 
(pignus pacis apud te depositum nostrumque utrique dulcissimum ). 
He sent greetings to Augustine through Darius; Aug. Ep. 230.6 
(filius noster Verimodus multum salutat beatitudinem tuam). Since 
he was a hostage for peace with Darius, possibly in the war against 
Bonifatius, he may have been a person close to the latter, perhaps 
a son; cf. de Lepper, pp. 67-8, 71. 
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Aelia Verina Augusta; wife of Leal M/L V 

Full name; Joh. Mal. fr. 35 (= Exc. de ins., p. 165), coins (J. 
Sabatier, Descr. gén. des monnaies byz. 1 134). 

Sister of Basiliscus 2; Prisc. fr. 42, V. Dan. Styl 69, Marcell. com. 
s.a. 175, Jord. Rom. 337, Zach. HE iv 12, Proc. BV 16.2, Theod. 
Lect. Epit. 399, 401, Joh. Mal. 372, 378, Evagr. HE u 16, m 3, 
Theoph. AM 5956, 5961, 5967, Cedr. 1 607, 615, Zon. xrv 1.23, 
Suid. B 163, 263. She also had a sister whose husband was Zuzus; 
V. Dan. Styl. 69. Armatus was her nephew; V. Dan. Styl. 69, Malch. 
fr. 8 = Suid. A 3970, Evagr. HE im 24, Theoph. AM 5969, Zon. XIV 
2.14. A relation of hers married Iulius Nepos; Malch. fr. 10. 

Wife of the emperor Leo I; V. Dan. Styl. 38, Jord. Rom. 337, Joh. 
Mal. 372, Evagr. HE n 16, Cedr.1 607, 615, Zon. xiv. 1.12, Suid. B 

263. They were married before Leo became emperor (in 457); 

Theoph. AM 5971. Mother of Ariadne and Leontia 1, and mother- 
in-law of the emperor Zeno and Marcianus 17; V. Dan. Styl. 65, 69, 

Anon. Val. 9.39, Theod. Lect. Epit. 420, Jord. Rom. 339, Marcell. 
com. s.a. 475, Joh. Mal. 375, Evagr. HE n 15, 17, m 26, Joh. Ant. fr. 
211.4, Theoph. AM 5965, 5971, Zon. xiv 1.12-13. She gave birth 

to a son (who died in 463, aged 5 months; cf. Leo 6); V. Dan. Styl 
38. See stemmata 7 and 8. 

AVGVSTA: Coins (in J. Sabatier; see above), Joh. Mal. 372, Joh. 
Ant. fr. 214.12, Theoph. AM 5956, 5961. 

She died during the siege of the Fort of Papyrius in or soon after 
484 and was later taken for burial to Constantinople; Joh. Mal. 389, 
Joh. Ant. fr. 214.6, 214.12, Theoph. AM 5975. 

VERONICIANVS I v.sp. 138 

Vir spectabilis; appointed with the constituttonarii Anastasius 14 
and Martinus 5 on Dec. 25, 438, to make copies of the Codex Theo- 

dosianus; Gesta Theod. 7. 

Veronicianus 2 v.d., secretarius sacri consistorii (East) 451 

'O xaBoauouevoc ankprrápuws Tov Üciov kovawToptov (vir devotissimus 

et secretarius (also ‘a secretis!) sacri consistorii, Latin version); 

present at the Council of Chalcedon where he read out documents, 
acted as translator and edited the acta; ACOec. 1 i.i, pp. 65, 94, 311, 
403 (Greek) = n iii.i, pp. 40, 47, 48, 49, etc. (Latin). Also mentioned 

in the summary of the council in Liberat. Brev. 13 (a secretis). 
He was probably an agens in rebus (cf. Constantinus 5 and Jones, 

LRE n 574 with n. 22). 
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Veronicianus 3 grammaticus L V/E VI 

'O yoauuarikóc; acquaintance of Dionysius of Antioch; Dion, Ant. 

Ep. 3. 

FL. LEONTIVS BERONICIANVS 4: v.c., praeses Thebaidis 

L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

VERVS 1 (Pall. Hist. Laus. 66): PLRE t. 

VERVS 2 (?v.c.) (in Gaul) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Ruricius, bishop of Limoges (c. 485/ 
507); Ruric. Ep. 1 23 (addressed ‘domino devinctissimo semperque 
magnifico Vero'). The form of address suggests that he was an 
aristocrat. 

Vestina inl.fem. L IV/E V 

Pope Innocent I (401-417) built a basilica of SS Gervasius and 
Protasius at Rome ‘ex devotione cuiusdam inlustris feminae Ves- 
tinae'; she made provision for its construction in her will, and also 
left endowments to support it; Lib. Pont. 42.3-4. 

Vetericus Ostrogothic noble M V 

His name is spelt ‘Vitirichus’ in Jord. Get. 174; ‘Vetericus’ in 
Jord. Get. 81, 251, 298. On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 264. 

An Amal; son of Beremud who took him to live among the Visi- 

goths under Theoderic I (a. 418/451); father of Eutharicus (= FI. 

Eutharicus Cilliga); Jord. Get. 81, 174-5, 251, 298. Sce stemma 37. 
He may be identical with the Vitericus who flourished c. 439 and 

fought with distinction on behalf of the Romans; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

439 (Vitericus rei publicae nostrae fidelis et multis documentis belli 
cis clarus habebatur). This man was presumably a barbarian ally of 
Rome, but the date could be too early for him to be identical with 
the Amal. The latter's dates are obscure, but his son Eutharicus may 

have been still a young man in 515. 

VETRANISSA (e£) VIVI 

Wife of Valentinianus 2 z.c.; mother of Leontia 2; v. 1678 + p. 
1026 = ILCV 2168 Aquileia. 

Vettius (Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 9, 13): see Vectius. 

Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 

1157 



VIATOR 1 

VIATOR 1 comes (West) 480 

Viator and Ovida, 'comites' of Iulius Nepos in Dalmatia, trea- 

cherously murdered him near Salona in 480; Marcell. com. s.a. 480. 

Fl. Viator 2 consul 495 

Full name; Coll. Avell. 103, P. Oxy. 1889, 1975. 

CONSVL (West) a. 495 with no colleague (East or West): Fasti, 
Rossi r 914-19, CIL v 6468, xin 931,1724, P. Oxy. 1889, 1975, 
Coll. Avell. 95, 103. 

In P. Oxy. 1889 and 1975 he is styled 6 év&o£óraroc. 

VIRIVS VIBIVS: consularis Campaniae IV/V ; PLRE 1. 

Vibius Barbarus Probianus 

Vicarius vir sublimis; in high office (in Italy) 508 

Styled ‘sublimis vir’; he was a ‘iudex’ who was under attack from 
low-ranking persons; Ennodius asked Avienus 2 to help him out of 
his difficulties; Ennod. Ep. vu 18 (a. 508;si iudex vilium personarum 

laboret iniuriis, nescio utrum possit ab hoc onere alios sublevare, cui 
ipse subcumbit). 

In Ennod. Ep. vin 23 ‘vicarius’ is the name of the office, not of a 

person. 

Victor 1 tribunus (? military) (East) 404/407 

'O rpijoovoc; owner of a eunuch who was made bishop of Ephesus 
during the final exile of John Chrysostom; Pall. Dral., p. 92, Phot. 

Bibl. 96. 

Victor 2 consul 424 

CONSVL (East) a. 424: Fasti, The Western consul in this year, Fl. 
Castinus 2, was not recognized in the East. Victor was not recognized 
in the West. For CJ 1 30.1, cf. Castinus 2. 

Victor 3 advocate (?at Salona) E/M V 

Advocatus; died aged 30; buried at Salona on Oct. 3, 431;m 9516 

= ILCV 7454 Salona. 

Victor 4 QSP (West) 467-468 

QSP of Anthemius in late 467 and early 468 when Sidonius Apol- 
linaris composed and delivered his Panegyric on Anthemius at Rome; 
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Victor was himself a poet of repute and Sidonius flatteringly des- 
cribes him as one from whom he will always be ready to learn; Sid. 
Ap. Carm. 1 (praef. ad pan.), vv. 23-8 (sic nos, o Caesar, nostri spes 
maxima saecli, post magnos proceres parvula tura damus, audacter 
docto coram Victore canentes, aut Phoebi aut vestro qui solet ore 
loqui; qui licet aeterna sit vobis quaestor in aula, aeternum nobis ille 
magister erit). Perhaps Sidonius had once studied under him. 

VICTOR 5 v.Sp., patronus (?fisci) 470 

V.s., patronus; buried near Nola on April 8, 470;x 1343 =/LCV 
248 adn. near Nola. Presumably a patronus fisci; had he been patron 
of e.g. Nola, one would have expected a clearer indication of the 
fact. 

Victor 6 brother of Procopius of Gaza L VJE VI 

Brother of Procopius 8 of Gaza; addressee of Proc, Gaz. Ep. 28 

(addressed Bixropt 45€\¢w). 

Victor 7 v.glor. (East) LV/E VI 

'O évdo0koratos Bikrcop; mentioned in a letter of Aeneas of Gaza as 

a mutual acquaintance of himself and Marinianus 2; Aen. Gaz. 

Ep. 11. 

Victor (Vector) 8 bishop (in Raetia) V/VI 

The ‘Vector ver inluster preses’ of CIL xm 5252-5 = ILCV 202, 
at Curia Raetorum, was a bishop. 

VICTOR 9 (v.c.) 504-511 

Acquaintance of Ennodius who styles him 'sublimis et magnificus 
vir domnus Victor’ and describes him as ‘vir antistitum moribus con- 
gruens’; Ennod. Ep. i11 (a. 504). Addressee of a letter from Enno- 
dius; styled ‘sublimitas tua’; he had commended the son of a triend, 

Paulus, to Ennodius, and having disclaimed any right to be regarded 
as learned and eloquent is flattered by Ennodius as being both; 

Ennod. Ep. 1x 8 (a. 511). 

VICTOR 10 v.sp., censitor Siciliae 525/527 

Victor and Witigisclus, ‘spectabiles viri, Siciliae provinciae censi 
tores', having been ordered not to collect excessive taxes for the 
fourth indiction (a. 525/526), now had to repay any excess; Cass. 
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Var. 1x 11 (a. 526/527). They are criticized for slowness in attend- 
ing at court when summoned first by Theoderic and then by Atha- 
laric, and had now to repay excess taxes collected by them in the 
fourth indiction; Cass. Var. ix 12 (a. 526/527; addressed ‘Victori et 

Witigisclo vv. ss."). 

Claudius Marius Victor 11 (or Victorinus) rhetor (at Marseilles); 
poet ?E/M V 

Author of a version (extant) of the Genesis story in Latin verse, 
called the Alethia, in three books preceded by a verse preface; in 
the MSS he is referred to as ‘Claudius Marius Victor orator Massi- 
liensis’; CSEL 16 (ed. Schenkl), pp. 359, 363, 384, 405, 436. 

Probably identical with ‘Victorinus rhetor Massiliensis’, who ‘ad 
filii sui Aetherii personam commentatus est /n Genes?’ in four books 
in verse, but who ‘utpote saeculari litteratura occupatus homo et 
nullius magisterio in Divinis Scripturis exercitatus, levioris ponderis 
sententias figuravit', and who died under Valentinian III and Theo- 
dosius II (i.e. 425/450); Gennad. de vir. ill. 61. 

See further C. Schenkl, CSEL 16, pp. 346ff.; also cf. Schanz- 
Hosius IV 2, pp. 363-5. 

VICTORIA c.f. 407-425 

Memoriae clarissimae femin(a)e Victoriae; she died aged 18 years 
8 months and was buried at Cartennae on Dec. 29, 425; 4E 1967, 

648 a mosaic at Cartennae (Mauretania) (dated to year 386 of the 
provincial era). 

VICTORIANVS I proconsul Carthaginis 484 

Native of Hadrumetum and proconsul of Carthage (Adrumetinae 

civitatis civis Victorianus tunc proconsul Carthaginis) under Huneric; 
he possessed great riches and was trusted by the Vandal king, but in 
484 he refused to abandon the catholic faith and become an Arian 

and was martyred; Vict. Vit. m 27. He is commemorated in the 
Martyrologium Romanum under March 23. 

TASCIVS VICTORIANVS 2 v.C.. editor of Livy L IV/E V 

Editor of the first ten books of Livy, which he dedicated to the 

Symmachi; subscriptio to Books 1-x of Livy (Victorianus v.c. emen- 
dabam domnis Symmachis), cf. Schanz-Hosius n4, 323. 

He also revised the translation by Nicomachus (= Nicomachus 
Flavianus 15, in PLRE 1) of Philostratus' Life of Apollonius of 
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Tyana; Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 3.1 (Apollonii Pythagorici vitam, non ut 
Nicomachus senior e Philostrati sed ut Tascius Victorianus e Nico- 
machi schedio exscripsit). 

Victorinianus v.inl. et primiscriniarius (in Africa) L V/E VI 

The poet Fl. Felix 19 wrote a 'Postulatio honoris aput Victori- 
nianum virum inlustrem et primiscriniarium’; Anth. Lat. 1254. 
Victorinianus was of noble ancestry and served at the king's court; 
vv. 37-8 (sic priscos vincas atavos clarosque parentes et placido regi 
nuntius orsa feras). Felix wrote in Africa in the reign of Thrasamund 
(a. 496/523), at whose court Victorinianus presumably served. The 
post of primiscriniarius does not occur in the imperial administra- 
tion; in view of its status, it perhaps corresponded at the Vandal 
court to the magister officiorum, who had the sacra scrinia under 
him, at the imperial court. The primiscrintus was an official of much 
lower standing; cf. Jones, LRE n 584, 587, 597. The view of Cour- 
tois, Les Vandales et l'Afrique, 253, 255, that the primiscrimiarius 
was an official similar to the notarii is unlikely because of the man's 
inlustris status. 

Victorinus 1 v.inl., comes 417 

Friend of Rutilius Namatianus; Rut. Nam. de red. suo | 493. 

Native of Toulouse, where he lived until its capture by the Visi- 
goths in 414; he then settled in Etruria; Rut. Nam. de red, suo 1 
495-6 (errantem Tuscis considere conpulit agris et colere externos 
capta Tolosa lares). 

VICARIVS BRITANNIARVM before 414: in earlier, happier days he was 
vicarius Britanniarum ; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 499-504 (conscius 
Oceanus virtutum, conscia Thyle et quaecumque ferox arva Britan: 
nus arat, qua praefectorum vicibus frenata potestas perpetuum 
magni foenus amoris habet. Extremum pars illa quidem discessit in 
orbem, sed tanquam medio rector in orbe fuit). 

V. INL., COMES a. 417: he had recently become vir inlustris comes 
but chose to live in rural retirement rather than pursue an active 
career in the administration; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 507-8 (illustris 

nuper sacrae comes additus aulae contempsit summos ruris amore 
gradus) (the poem was written in late 417, cf. Rutilius Namatianus ). 

Victorinus 2 rhetor LV 

Son of Lampadius 3; native of Antioch; author of panegyrics on 
consuls and the emperor (imarixoix kai Baoiwoùe Mryoic ) under the 
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reign of Zeno; he lived to an advanced age; Phot. Bibl. 101, His 

writings were known to Photius. 

ANNIVS VICTORIN VS $: v.c., corrector Lucaniae et Bruttiorum 

IV/V; PLRE 1. 

Fl. Victorinus 4 ?domesticus of the Batavi 

seniores (West) L IV/EV 

(?)D(omesticus) n(umeri) Bataorum seniorum; died aged about 

35; buried in the military cemetery at Concordia; v 8761 =JLCV 

481 Concordia. The letters ‘d.n.’ may however represent “de numero’. 

This cemetery was in use in the late fourth and early fifth centuries. 

FL. VICTORINVS 5 v.p. comes (West) ?V 

V.p., comes; husband of Perellia Romana 2, father of Fl. Vic- 

torinus 6, Fl. Romana 1 and Fl. Celsus 3 who are 'natione Itali, 

cives Aquileienses'; v 1658 =/LCV 284 Aquileia. 

Fl. Victorinus 6 V 

Son of Fl. Victorinus 5 and Perellia Romana 2, brother of FI. 

Romana | and Fl. Celsus 3; they were Italians from Aquileia; v 

1658 = ILCV 284 Aquileia. 

VICTORIVS 1: proconsul Africae 398; PLRE 1. 

Victorius 2 rhetor IV/V 

One of several famous rhetors whose qualities Sidonius describes 
Sapaudus as surpassing; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10.3 (dulcedo Victorii). 

Victorius 3 poet E/MV 

Paternal uncle of Iustinus 2 and Sacerdos; a man of noble charac- 

ter and much learning (vir ut egregius sic undecumque doctissimus); 

author of verses (potentissime condidit versus); his nephews inheri- 
ted his property; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 21. 

VICTORIVS 4 ?comes et dux Aquitaniae Primae c. 470-c. 479 

(The evidence of the sources is here presented first, followed by 
a discussion about his dates and titles). 

Euricus autem Gothorum rex Victorium ducem super septem 
civitates praeposuit anno quarto decimo regni sui. Qui protinus 

Arvernis adveniens civitatem addere voluit . . . . Fuit autem Arvernis 
annis novem . ... Ipse vero dum nimium ‘sset in amore mulierum 
luxuriosus et ab Arvernis vereretur interfici, Romam aufugit: ibique 
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similem tentans exercere luxuriam, lapidibus est obrutus. Post cuius 
excessum regnavit Euricus annos quattuor: obiit autem anno vige- 
simo septimo regni sui; while at Clermont Victorius had several reli- 
gious buildings erected; he was also responsible for the imprisonment 
and execution of Eucherius 4; Greg. Tur. HF u 20. Comes (in 477); 

patron and friend of Sidonius Apollinaris (amplissimi viri Victorii 
comitis devotione praeventus, quem iure saeculari patronum, iure 
ecclesiastico filium excolo ut cliens, ut pater diligo); a devout Chris- 

tian, present at the deathbed of the monk Abraham whose funeral 
expenses were met by him; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 17.1-2 (a. 477). Perhaps 
identical with the unnamed 'patronus' mentioned by Sidonius in c. 
477; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 10.2. Dux, qui super septem civitates princi- 
patum, Eurico Gothorum rege indulgente, susceperat; present at 

Clermont when Abraham died there; Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 3. Dux; 
present at Clermont; Greg. Tur. Glor. Conf. 33. Dux; he fled to 
Italy with Apollinaris 3 (son of Sidonius) and was killed in Rome; 
Greg. Tur. Glor. Mart. 44. 

?COMES ET DVX AQVITANIAE PRIMAE (under the Visigoths) c. 470- 
c. 479, His exact titulature and dates are uncertain. The chronology 
given by Gregory (HF u 20) cannot be correct, since his figure for 
the reign of Euric (a. 466-484) is ten years too many. It seems clear 
that Victorius was firstly ‘dux super septem civitates’ and subse- 
quently added the Auvergne to his territory. His original appoint- 
ment must have been over an area adjacent to the Auvergne and it 
therefore comprised part of Aquitania Prima. The cities of Aquitania 
Prima, excluding the Auvergne, were in fact seven in number (Bitu- 

riges, Gabali, Lemovices, Cadurci, Ruteni, Albigenses and Vellavi); 
cf. Notitia Galliarum (in Chron. Min. 1 603-4). This area was in Vist 
gothic hands by 470; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 5.3 (de urbibus Aquitanicac 
Primae solum oppidum Arvernum Romanorum reliquum partibus 

bella fecerunt). The acquisition could have been completed only 
very recently since in 469 Gabali was still Roman; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 
13.2. Victorius could therefore have been appomted as early as 470. 
He will have held the appointment by 475, since it was only in that 

year that Clermont fell into the hands of the Visigoths (cf. Stevens, 

Sidonius Apollinaris, 158ff. and Appendix F);it was presumably 

added to Victorius’ territory immediately on its acquisition. 
There is no evidence that Victorius bore the style ‘comes’ betore 

477, and it is therefore possible that he remained dux over his pre 
vious territory and became comes civitatis Arvernensis in 475. This 

may find support in the fact that he is still called ‘dux . . . super 
septem civitates' while at Clermont (Greg. Tur. V. Patr. 3). However 
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the nature of Gregorv's testimony is not such that it can be pressed 

on a matter concerning the technicalities of titulature, and it is per- 

haps more likely that the addition of the Auvergne to his territory 
involved no change in Victorius’ titles, and that he had been a comes 

et dux trom his first appointment by Euric over the 'septem civi- 
tates’. 

The date of Victorius’ downfall and death was probably in 479 or 

480. This would agree with Gregory's date of four years before 

Euric's death. It could also explain the figure of nine years given by 

Gregory for Victorius' stay at Clermont; nine vears is improbable 

as his death would then have occurred in 484, the year in which 
Euric died; but if nine years was the period during which he held 

office, it could have nin from 470 down to 479. His downfall cer- 

tainly occurred no earlier than 479 since Sidonius would hardly 

have used such warm language about him in his letters after this 

event; it therefore took place after the letters of Sidonius were pub- 
lished in 478/479. 

Victorius M... 

Videmer 1 ruler of the Ostrogoths c. 451-c. 473 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 263. 

Son of Vandalarius; Jord. Get. 80. Brother of Valamer and Theo- 

demer 2; Jord. Get. 80, 199. Father of Videmer 2; Jord. Get. 284. 
See stemmata 37 and 39. 

He and his brothers were rulers over the Ostrogoths, Valamer 

being the senior; Jord. Get. 252-3. Videmer was the youngest of 
the three; Jord. Get. 278. 

In 451 he and his brothers commanded the Ostrogothic troops in 

the army of Attila at the battle of the Catalaunian Plains; Jord. Get. 
199. 

After the settlement of the Ostrogoths in Pannonia in c, 454 fol- 

lowing Attila's death, Videmer ruled the territory lying between 

that of his brothers; Jord. Get. 268. 

He took part in the warfare with Rome from 459 to 461/2 over 

the non-payment to the Goths of their annual subsidy; Jord. Get. 

268-71. 
In c. 469 he took part with l'heodemer in the defeat of the 

Sueves and their allies; Jord. Get. 278. Later he was sent by Theo- 

demer to attack Italy, then under Glycerius (a. 473/4); he entered 
Italy but died soon afterwards, leaving his son to continue the cam- 
paign; Jord. Get. 283-4, Rom. 347. 
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Videmer 2 

On the name, see Schénfeld, p. 263. 
Son of Videmer 1; he accompanied his father on the invasion of 

Italy in 473/4 and took over command of the campaign on his 
father’s death; by means of gifts Glycerius persuaded him to leave 
Italy and go to Gaul, where he and his followers united themselves 
with the Visigoths and lost their separate identity; Jord. Get, 284, 
Rom. 347. Cf. Vittamer (possibly the same man). See stemma 37. 

Ostrogothic leader 473/474 

Vig... ?vir gloriosissimus (East) 511/512 

+ érot(n)o(ev) okroavogevoxorar Bey . . kco; IGLS 1532 ter, at Oum 

Hibar (West of the Jebel Hass, near Apamea; dated in year 823 of 
the Seleucid era = 511/512 A.D.). The editors of IGLS restore as 
ò kr(Do(rqx év(b)otDorar(oc) Bry . . . 

Vigilantia sister of the emperor Justinian E/M VI 

Sister of Fl. Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 7 (= the emperor Justi- 
nian I); mother of Iustinus, Marcellus and Praciecta (PLRE m); Proc. 
BV n 24.3, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 567. Wife of Dulcissimus (? = Dulcidius); 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 567.3 with Stein, Bas-Emp. n, p. 743 n. 2. See 
stemma 10. 

Vigilantius com. dom. equ. (West) 408; Mag. Equ. (West) 409 

COMES DOMESTICORVM (EQVITVM?) (West ) a. 408: after the death of 
Stilicho (PLRE 1), Honorius placed Olympius 2's nominees in mili- 
tary commands, making Vigilantius comes domesticorum (rq raw 
bouearuciv Uv Bryeddvrww émorjoas); Zos. V 36.5. His eventual suc- 
cessor as magister equitum (see below) had previously been comes 
domesticorum equitum (see Allobichus); perhaps the same was true 
of Vigilantius; see Fasti. 

MAG. EQV. (West) a. 409: after Olympius' fall in 409 Vigilantius 
and Turpilio were arrested and sentenced to exile but were mur- 

dered immediately by their escort, allegedly on orders from the PPO 
Iovius 3; Zos. v 47.2-3. "Izrrapxoc; he was succeeded by Allobichus; 
Zos. V 48.1. 

Vigilas (Bryidas) interpres (East) (?448-)450 

An official interpreter (rrjv roù épunvéwe éréyow rátiw), used in 
negotiations with the Huns; Prisc. fr. 8 (FHG tv, p. 77). He accom: 
panied Anatolius 10 on an embassy to Attila (perhaps in 448); Prisc. 
fr. 8 (pp. 80-2). In 449 he acted as interpreter during Edeco's 
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embassy to Constantinople; Prisc. fr. 7. He served on the embassy 
of Maximinus 11 in 449, and was privy to the plan to assassinate 
Attila; Prisc. frr. 7, 8 (pp. 77, 80-2). Having returned to Constanti- 
nople with Eslas ostensibly to collect fugitives demanded by Attila, 

in fact to collect the money to pay for Attila's murder, Vigilas went 
back to Attila's court accompanied by his son; there he was arrested 

and ordered to explain the money; Prisc. fr. 8 (pp. 83, 94-5), 12. 

After threats to his son he revealed the plot, and was kept prisoner 
while his son went to collect a ransom; Prisc. fr. 8 (p. 95). His son 

returned (in 450) with 50 pounds of gold and Vigilas was released; 
Prisc. fr. 14. 

The interpretes formed a palatine officium subject to the magister 
officiorum; Jones, LRE n 584. 

VIGILIVS 1 vicarius Hispaniarum 401 Sept. 10 

CTh115.16*, 

(V)IGILIVS 2 v.c., scriniarius (East); ?pater civitatis 

(of Gortyn) V/VI 

"Ematya ov ró Aaumpórarov okpiviapiov kai rarpó« TK Toaveve (sic); 

CIG 8835 Gortyn (Crete). The text should presumably be read: ‘Eni 
BryiAtov Tov Aaumporárou oxpivuapiou Kai rarpós THS TOAEwS (so the editors 

of C/G). Cf. also M. Guarducci, Inscr. Cret. iv 461. 

VIGILIVS 3 v.c. V/VI 

V.c.; died aged about 45; buried near Luna; xi 1412 = /LCV 144 

near Luna. 

VIGILIVS 4 Pope 537-555 

Son of loannes 67; brother of Reparatus 1; Lib. Pont. 61, Proc. 

BG 26.2, Cass. Var. 1x 7. Therefore of senatorial family. See 
stemma 25. 

He was a deacon by 531, became papal apocrisiarius at Constan- 
tinople in 535/536, and was made Pope in 537. He died in 555. See 
further ODCC, pp. 1440-1 with bibliography. 

Wilia 1 ?special commissioner (of Theoderic) 507/511 

On the name, which is Germanic, see Schónfeld, p. 265. 

He and Domitianus 7 were reminded by Theoderic of the need 
for them to maintain justice and were instructed to see that estates 
illegally occupied by Goths were restored to their owners; Cass. Var. 
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118 (a. 507/511;to Domitianus and Wilia). Wilia was evidently a 
Goth. He and Domitianus probably undertook a special commission 
to enquire into this abuse. 

He was perhaps identical with Wilia 2. 

Wilia 2 

On the name, see Wilia 1. 

V (ir) i(nlustris), comes patrimonii, under Theoderic and Athalaric, 
addressee of Cass. Var. v 18 (a. 523/526 before June 13), 1x 13 (a. 
526/527). Also mentioned as ‘comes patrimonii' in Cass. Var. v 
19-20 (same date as v 18). 

comes patrimonii 526 

Wiliarit 1 wealthy Goth E VI 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 265. 
Adulescens; nephew of Boio whom he accused of misusing pro- 

perty formerly belonging to his father and now rightfully his; Cass. 
Var. 1 38 (a. 507/511). Evidently a Goth. 

Perhaps identical with Viliarid (PLRE m). 

Wiliarit 2 eunuch (in Italy) E VI 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 265. 
Eunuchus; died aged about 55; buried at Rome on Feb. 11, 532; 

vI 9379 = Rossi 11028 = ILCV 356. Perhaps a palatine eunuch, 

Wiliarius v.inl., comes (?in Italy) 525/526 

On the name, see Schönfeld, pp. 265-6. 

Illustris vir comes; he was with Theoderic's army (apparently as 
commander) in 525/526; Cass. Var. v 23 (a. 525/526). The location 
of the army is uncertain; Theoderic here instructs the PPO Italiae 
Abundantius 3 to provide ‘annonas et navigia' so that reinforcements 
can reach it. 

Wiligis saio 507/511 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 266. 
Ordered to bring corn-supplies from Ravenna to Theoderic's 

court, currently in Liguria; Cass. Var. n 20 (a. 507/511; addressed 

"Wiligis saioni’). 

WILITANCVS dux (West) 523/526 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 266. 

Styled ‘sublimitas tua’; he was to conduct a trial for adultery; 

Cass. Var. v 33 (a. 523/526; addressed ‘Wilitanco duci"). 
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Vincentius | Mag. Equ. (in Italy) 408 

'O rav intewy mryoouevoc; he was one of the high officials (for the 

others, see Chariobaudes) killed by mutinous soldiers on Aug. 13, 

408, at Ticinum; Zos. v 32.4 (tor the date, cf. Cons. Ital. s.a. 408 = 

Excerpta Sangallensta). He will have been magister equitum in prae- 
sentit, 

Vincentius 2 v.d., agens in rebus (West) 411 

Present at Carthage on June 8, 411, at the third session of the 
religious conference of catholics and Donatists; Gesta Coll. Carth. 

ur l = Mansitv 1818, See Taurillus for the text. 

Vincentius 3 Mag. Mil. (under the Visigoths) (?465-)473 

He may be identical with ‘filius noster illustris Vincentius’ (in 
Spain) who urged the bishops of Tarraconensis to write to Pope 

Hilarus in 465; Hilarus, Ep. 14 (Thiel) (= PL 58, 16) (the letter from 
the bishops, dated 30 Dec. 465). If “illustris” is here used correctly, 
Vincentius was perhaps already vir inlustris in 465, and so might 
have been magister militum then; perhaps he succeeded Arborius; 

cf. Fasti. The letter does in fact imply that he was newly arrived in 

Spain, bringing news of Pope Hilarus. 
Dux Hispaniarum; in 473 he and Heldefredus besieged Tarraco 

and seized coastal cities in Spain for the Visigothic king Euric; 

Chron. Gall. 511, n. 652 (s.a. 473). In spite of the title ‘dux’, he 

could have been already magister militum; cf. e.g. Fl. Astyrius. 
MVM a. 473: also in 473 he was sent by Euric to invade Italy (ab 

Eurico rege quasi magister militum missus); he was defeated and 

killed by Alla and Sindila; Chron. Gall. 511 no. 653 (s.a. 473). 

VINCENTIVS 4 (2v.c.) c. 469 
Addressee of a letter from Sidonius Apollinaris describing the 

trial and condemnation of Arvandus; he had asked for a full account 

(damnationis suae ordinem exposcis); Sid. Ap. Ep. 17 (a. 469). Per- 
haps a Gallic senator. 

Vincentius 5 poet ?V/E VI 

Author of verses preserved in the Codex Salmasianus; Anth. Lat. 1 

279. Most poets represented in the Codex Salmasianus lived in Africa 
in the fifth or early sixth century; cf. Schanz-Hosius IV 2, pp. 71-4. 
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Fl. Vincentius 6 PPO Galliarum 397-400; cos. 401 

Full name; Rossi 1 494-7, 500, P. Grenf. n 80, Stud. Pal. xx 113. 
Vincentius; elsewhere. 

IN OFFICE (?VICARIVS) (West) a. 395 July 5: addressee of CTh xv 
1.33 (have, Vincenti, k(arissime) nobis) (on the repair of moenia 
publica in the provinces). As he was not yet PPO (cf. Fasti), he was 
perhaps a vicarius. 

PPO GALLIARVM a. 397-400: 397 Dec. 18, C/ m 13.5 (PPO Gal- 
liarum); 398 Feb. 11, CTh 15.11^; 398 Feb. 18, CTA vn 14.1* vm 
5.58% (about Spain); 399 June 19, CTh xi 1.26 (PPO Galliarum); 
399 Sept. 13, CTh xu 15.1^; 400 Jan. 17, CTh vu 8.6*; 400 May 17, 
CTh vu 18.10 (PPO Galliarum); 400 June 18, CTh t 15.15 (alludes to 
the vicarius Septem Provinciarum); 400 June 29, CTh iv 23.1 + xn 
19.1-3 (PPO Galliarum); 400 June 29° (MSS June 11), CJ x148.13 
(PPO Galliarum); 400 Dec. 9, CTh vm 5.61^. A Christian, he was 
acquainted with St Martin of Tours; Sulp. Sev. Dial. 125.6 (memini 
Vincentium praefectum, virum egregium et quo nullus sit intra 
Gallias omni virtutum genere praestantior, dum Turonos practeriret, 
a Martino saepius poposcisse, ut ei convivium in suo monasterio 
daret). Symmachus wrote letters to him; Symm. Ep. tx 9 (for Zeno- 
dorus 4), 25. In Ep. ix 25 he is asked to assist Symmachus’ agents 
to buy horses in Spain and to renew the equorum tractoriae granted 
by his predecessor Theodorus 9. 

CONSVL (West) a. 401 with Fl. Fravitta (PLRE 1) (East): Fasti, 

Rossi! 494-503, P. Grenf. u 80, Stud. Pal. xx 113, Soz. vim 4.21. 

Ioannes Vincomalus Mag. Off. (East) 451-452; cos. 453 

Full name; Theod. Lect. Epit. 387 = Theoph. AM 5957 (‘ldwwne 6 
brarikóx ò énikNny ro BeykoudAov). Vincomalus; elsewhere, 

MAG. OFF. (East) a. 451-452: ó uá yir poc; present at court and 
addressee of a letter from Theodoret thanking him for helping to 
reverse the sentence of exile against Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 141 
(early 451). 'O ueyaXonperéararos kai évboEórarox pdyurr por raw Beizov 

ó$óuic; present at four sessions of the Council of Chaleedon in 
451 and alluded to in others; 4COec. 1i.1, p. 55 (Oct. R), n iii, p. 69 
(Oct. 10), p. 84 (Oct. 17), p. 121 (Oct. 22), p. 138 (Oct. 25), miiti, 
pp- 3, 7, 11 (Oct. 26), p. 16 (Oct. 27), p. 42 (Oct. 29), pp. 53, 56 
(Oct. 30), pp. 63, 84 (Oct. 31), p. 86 (Oct. 28), p. 102 (Oct. 20). In 
452, as páywr poc TOv Beiu ddd uw xai braros beocrvaroc, he received 

with Palladius 9, Valentinianus | and Tatianus 1 decrees of Marcian 
confirming the acts of the Council, ACOec. n i.iii, p. 120 (March 
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13), and also its decisions on bishop Flavianus, p. 121 (July 6), and 

on Eutyches, p. 124 (July 18). He also received an (undated) law of 

Valentinian and Marcian (a. 450/455); CJ xu 40.10 (addressed 

'Vingcl'o mag. off.' (sic)). 

CONSVL (East) a. 453 with Opilio | (West): Fasti; ct. ACOec. 1I iii, 
pp. 120, 121, 124 (see above). 

In c. 464, he became a monk; Theod. Lect. Epit. 387 = Theoph. AM 

5957 (he continued visiting the palace as a senator — eic roov avy- 

KAntwx@v —but on returning to the monastery would undertake 

menial tasks). 

VINDEX senator (at Rome) 2476/4835 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32102. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Vindicianus 1 ?militarv officer (Britain) L IV/E V 

Magister (the reading is uncertain); he was concerned with building 
a fort on the coast of Britain, and is named in association with Ius- 

tinianus praepositus (PLRE 1); vu 268 = RIB 721 Ravenscar (Britain), 
Presumably also a military officer. 

ASTIVS VINDICIANVS 2: v.c. et flamen perpetuus IV/V; 
PLRE 1. 

MARIVS VINDICIVS v.C., proconsul Africae ?395/402 

Salvis dd. nn. proconss. Mari Vindici v.c., v.s.i.; vim 970 = 12449 

Neapolis (Africa Proconsularis). The date is perhaps under Arcadius 

and Honorius (cf. vin 969), but could be later in the fifth century. 

OC(?).VINICIVS (vm 24659): PLRE t. 

Vinitharius: Ostrogothic chieftain L IV/E V; PLRE 1. 

VIOLA (c.t.) 508 

Wife of Bassus 4 v.c.; Ennod. Carm. 1 129 (a. 508). 

VIPSANIANVS v.s. 428 

V.s.; son of Lampridius | v,¢.; buried at Salona on 14 Oct., 428; 

his father was already dead; m 13127 + 13170 + 14239.8 = ILCV 

151 Salona (Dalmatia). 

Virgilianus: son of Vibius Sequester; PLRE 1. 
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VIRGILIVS (?v.c,) 504 

Sublimis vir, tam sanguine quam honestate praecipuus; summoned 
to Ravenna in 504 by the comes sacrarum (largitionum) to answer 
for his conduct; he protested to Ennodius that his reports (relationes) 
gave all the required information, and Ennodius wrote on his behalf 
to Marcellianus 3 to have the summons cancelled; Ennod. Ep. m 25 
(a. 504). Presumably present at Ticinum, where Ennodius lived. He 
perhaps held a post under the CSL ('relationes' might mean official 
reports, as often). 

VIRIVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le 
Sénat romain sous le régne d'Odoacre, 70 n. 19. For his rank and 
date, see Aggerius. 

VIRVS (addressee of Haenel, Corpus Legum, p. 241): see Theodo- 
sius 8. 

VITALIANVS 1 dux Libyae 417 Oct. 24 

CTh vim 1.1 6°. 

Fl. Vitalianus 2 MVM per Thracias 514-515; 
MVM praes. 518-520; cos, 520 

Full name; PSI 296, P. Flor. m 282. Vitalianus; elsewhere. 

Son of Patriciolus; Josh. Styl. 60, Proc. BP 18.3, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 

510, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1, Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 

503). His wife is mentioned in Zach. HE vit 13. Father of Cutzes 
(PLRE m ); Joh. Mal, 441. Therefore father also of Buzes and Venilus 
(both in PLRE m). Uncle of loannes (PLRE m); Proc. BG n 5.1. Rela- 
ted to Stephanus 22; Coll. Avell. 213. Also related to the monk, 
Leontius 26; Coll. Avell. 216. He was bom at Zaldaba in Lower 

Moesia; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1, cf. Joh. Mal. 402, Evagr. HE m 43 

(Qpaé yévoc, i.e. born in Thrace). For Zaldaba (Zaldapa), cf. Proc. 

Aed. iv 11.20. He was possibly of Gothic descent; Zach. HE vu 13, 
viii 2 (‘Gothus vir’), cf. Marcell. com. s.a. 514, s.a. 519 (Vitalianus 
Scytha). 

He accompanied his father Patriciolus to the Persian war in 505; 
Josh. Styl. 60, Proc. BP18.3. 

COMES (?FOEDERATORVM) a. 513: comes; Vict. Tonn. s.a. 510, 511, 
514. The troops under his command were foederati, not regular 
Roman troops; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1 (see below), cf. Zach. HE vi 13 
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(huic, sc, Vitaliano, feri multi sese coniunxerunt, eisque manu larga 
aurum dabat, et de eo etiam quod ex imperio Anastasii praedabantur 
lucrum faciebant"), viti 2 (‘barbari eum sequebantur’), Evagr. HE m 
43 (his following included many Huns), He may have had the title 

of comes foederatorum. 

He rebelled against Anastasius in 513 (for the date, see Brooks, 

in CMH 1, p. 485) and remained a threat for the rest of Anastasius' 
reign; Chron. Edess. 85, Jord. Rom. 357-8, Zach. HE vtt prol., vu 
13, vin 2, Severus, Hymns 262, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 57, Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. 1 51, Proc. BP 18.3, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 510, Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e, Theoph. AM 6005 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 503), Joh. Mal. 402, 

John of Nikiu 89.72ff., Zon. xiv 3.28, Cedr. 1 632. 

He revolted following the refusal by Anastasius of supplies due to 

the foederati (rcov kaXovuévuw dadepatikwv àyvoov) and won the 
support of the regular troops in Thrace and Scythia (ro« mepi rrjv 
Exv6iav kai Opaxny mAnpovot rà yuara ); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e | (where the 

text gives &»0pco muy; for üvvovow, see Exc. de ins., p. 143 = Joh. Ant. 
fr. 103). He killed two senior officers (Celearinus and Constantinus 
16) who remained loyal to the MVM per Thracias Hypatius 6 (cf. 
Hypatius 5), won over the dux Moesiae Secundae (Maxentius) and 

captured a friend of Hypatius, Carinus 3; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1. He 
controlled Thrace, Moesia Secunda and Scythia; Evagr. HE m 45 (as 
far as Odessus and Anchialus), Joh. Mal. 402, John of Nikiu 89.72, 

Theoph. AM 6006, Zon, xiv 3.28, Cedr. 1 632, He proclaimed his 
support for Chalcedonian orthodoxy (against the Monophysitism 
of Anastasius) (sce below) and enjoyed the backing of the orthodox 

in the areas under his control; Theoph. AM 6005, Mich. Syr. IX 9. 

Many of the peasantry joined him and swelled the ranks of his army, 
and he advanced with a large force on Constantinople; Joh. Ant. fr. 

214e | (50,000 men, roXeuu Gv re kai àypoikcov àv5 pow ), Marcell. com. 

s.a. 514 (adsumpta Romanorum equitum peditumque plus quam 
sexaginta milia armatorum in triduo congregatorum), Zach. HE vu 
13, Evagr. HE ut 43. They pitched camp just outside the city (in 
locum qui Septimus dicitur, i.e, at Hebdomon, seven miles from the 
city-centre) and Vitalianus, having arranged his troops to stretch 

from sea to sea (and so cut off the city by land), was able to ride up 

to the Golden Gate without opposition; Marcell. com. s.a. 514. 

Anastasius sent Fl. Patricius 14, a former benefactor of Vitalianus, 
on an embassy to Vitalianus, who declared his aims to be to obtain 
justice for the Thracian army and to support the orthodox (Chalce- 

donian) faith and the patriarch Macedonius * gainst Anastasius; Mar- 
cell. com. s.a. 514, Joh. Ant. fr. 2142 3, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 510. Nego- 

1172 



VITALIANVS 2 

tiations were carried on through Theodorus 55, and after Anastasius 
had given certain undertakings Vitalianus withdrew his army from 

Constantinople, eight days after his arrival; Marcell. com. s.a. 514, 
Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 4. Anastasius then ignored his undertakings and sent 
an army under the new MVM per Thracias Cyrillus 3 against Vita- 
lianus; there were apparently several encounters of an inconclusive 
nature before Vitalianus bribed his way into the city of Odessus and 
captured and killed Cyrillus in his own headquarters; Marcell. com. 
s.a. 514, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 5, Evagr. HE m 43, Joh. Mal. 402, John 
of Nikiu 89.75-6, Theoph. AM 6006, Cedr. 1632. Anastasius sent a 

second army, this time commanded by his nephew Hypatius 6 and 

the new MVM per Thracias Alathar, but it was defeated by Vitalia- 
nus near Odessus and the commanders were taken prisoner; Vitalia- 
nus kept Hypatius for ransom and did not release him until the 
following year (514, see below); Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 6-10, Joh. Mal. 
402, Evagr. HE m 43, Zach, HE vu 13, vm 2, Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 

56, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 511, Theoph. AM 6005, His treatment of Hypa. 

tius was deliberately insulting, since Hypatius had formerly insulted 

the wife of Vitalianus; Zach. HE vu 13, viii 2, Meanwhile his men 
captured envoys of Anastasius at Sozopolis with 1,100 pounds of 
gold as ransom for Hypatius ; Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Joh. Ant. fr. 
214e 11. 

In 514 Vitalianus marched against Constantinople for the second 
time, sending ahead his cavalry and his fleet, and making camp at 
Sosthenium to the north of the city; Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Joh. 
Ant. fr. 214e 13, John of Nikiu 89.77, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 514, Theoph. 

AM 6006. Anastasius sent senators to negotiate with him; Vitalianus 

agreed to withdraw after obtaining the remaining ransom for Hypa- 
tius (900 pounds of gold plus gifts, Marcell. com.; the whole ransom 
was worth 5,000 pounds of gold, Joh. Ant.), plus the post of MVM 
per Thracias (see below); he and the emperor exchanged oaths of 
friendship and Anastasius gave an undertaking to recall exiled Ghal- 
cedonian bishops and hold a council on reunion with Rome in 515; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 515, Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 13-15, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 514. 
Theoph. AM. 6006 (= Theod. Lect. Epit. 509), Cedr. 1632, cf, Coll. 
Avell. 109 (a. 514 Dec. 28; Anastasius writes to pope Hormisdas 
about convening a council). Vitalianus wrote to Hormtsdas, who 
sent a reply in August 515; Coll. Avell. 116.7. 

MVM PER THRACIAS a. 514-515: magister militum per Thracias 

factus (in 514); Marcell. com. s.a. 515. He received the insignia of 

the Thracian command (rå ms Gpaxíac ágync ouusoAa); Joh. Ant. 21 4e 

15. Magister militum; Coll. Avell. 116.20 (a letter sent from Rome 
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on Aug. 11,515). 'Erearmyoc ; Zach. HE vu 13, vin 2. His assessor, 

presumably in this office, was Hermogenes (PLRE m); Proc. BP1 
13.10. It was probably in this period that he received a letter from 
the Burgundian king Sigismund asking his help for Laurentius and 
his son; Avit. Ep. 47 (addressed ‘Vitalino (sic) senatori"); see Lauren- 
tius 9, 

The emperor again broke his word and no council was summoned 
in 515; Vitalianus therefore made a third attack with his army and 
his fleet on Constantinople; on this occasion Anastasius’ forces were 

commanded by the former PPO Marinus 7 who succeeded in destroy- 
ing Vitalianus’ fleet (and cf. Proclus 8) and defeating his army; Vita- 
lianus fled back to Thrace; Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 16-17, Joh. Mal. 

403-5, Evagr. HE m 43, Theoph. AM 6007, John of Nikiu 89.81-6, 
Zon. xiv 3.28, Cedr. 1632-3, cf. Anth. Gr. xv 50, xvi 347-50 with 
A. Cameron, Porphyrius the Chartoteer, 125-30. 

Vitalianus was succeeded as MVM per Thracias by Rufinus 13; 
Marcell. com. s.a. 516 (mutata fide Anastasius imperator Vitaliano 
succedit eidemque Rufinum destinat successorem). The date was 
doubtless 515, the year when Vitalianus was defeated. 

After the death of Anastasius in 518, the next emperor, Justin, 
quickly came to terms with Vitalianus, conferring on him high office 
and honours and treating him in friendly fashion; Jord. Rom. 361, 
Zach. HE vm 2 (‘libere palatium intrabat et exibat, et res adminis- 

trabat’), Proc, Anecd. 6.27, Evagr. HE tv 3, Marcell. com. s.a, 519, 
Vict. Tonn. s.a. 522, Joh. Mal. 411, John of Nikiu 90.5, Theoph. 

AM 6011, Zon. xiv 5.9, Cedr.1 637. 
He became MVM PRAESENTALIS); CONSVL HONORARIVS?; and CONSVL 

ORDINARIVS!^), 
(a) COMES ET MVM PRAESENTALIS a, 518-520; magister militum prae- 

sentis; Jord. Rom. 361. Magister militum; Marcell. com. s.a. 519 
(appointed in 518 seven days after reaching Constantinople), Vict. 

Tonn. s.a. 522, Liberat. Brev. 19, Coll. Avell. 167,213, 216-17, 224 

(all dated in 519), 230 (received at Rome in July 520). Erparmyoc 

évéc TOY kaAouuépov mpautvrcv; Evagr. HE 1v 3 (in 518). 'Ergarmyov 

magnorum unus factus est' (i.e. one of the magistri militum in prae- 

senti); Zach. HE viri 2. XrparmMárnc: acclaimed with other high dig- 

nitaries at the council of Tyre on Sept. 16, 518, and at Apamea in 
early 519; 4COec. m, p. 86.22, 103.2. Erparnàárne mpaugévrov; Joh. 

Mal. 411, 412. In Theoph. AM 6011 Gore orparnAárov á£iav rap’ abToU 

(sc. Iustini) 5é£aoa: kai vrareboai éMióvra év Bvďavriw Kal bmarov àva- 

yopevérvat kai kóumra mpaiaévrov, the last phrase is a repetition of the 

first honour, indicating that his full title was comes et magister mili- 
tum praesentalis. XrparnAárr ; Zon. XIV 5.9. 
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(b) EX CONSVLE (i.e. honorary consul): dm 9nárcov rtv étiaw; Joh. 

Mal. fr. 43 (7 Exc. de ins., p. 171). This dignity is clearly distin- 
guished from the ordinary consulship by John Malalas and must be 
the honorary consulship. It is this that is referred to by bmareion in 
Theoph. AM 6011 (cited above). 

?PATRICIVS a. 518: acclaimed as patricius at Tyre in Sept. 518; 
ACOec. 11, p. 85.26, 86.21 (Biraduavod narpixiov 70ddd rà Erm), The title 

however is not confirmed elsewhere. 
(c) CONSVL (East) a. 520 with Fl. Rusticius 6 (West): Fasti, AE 

1920, 117, PSI 296, P. Flor. u 282, Coll. Avell. 181, 182, 192, 195, 
Lib. Pont. 54.5, Jord. Rom. 361 (consul ordinarius), Marcell, com. 

s.a. 520, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 522, Joh. Mal. fr. 43 (braros ópbnvápux ), 

Joh. Mal. 412, Evagr. HE tv 3, Theoph. AM 6011 (cited above), Zon, 

XIV 5.9. 
Vitalianus was a strong supporter of the doctrines of the Council 

of Chalcedon; Marcell. com. s.a. 514, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 510, s.a. 514, 
Liberat. Brev. 19 (vir religiosus et orthodoxus), Theoph. AM 6005, 
cf. Coll. Avell. 116 (a. 515 Aug. 11; Pope Hormisdas mentions a 
letter which Vitalianus had written to him), 4COec. n, p. 85.27 

(Biradvavod óp8o5ó£ov nohia rà Ern). He played a major part in the 
negotiations after 518 which aimed to reconcile the Western and 
Eastern churches; Theoph. AM 6011 (he used his power with Justin 
to further the cause of orthodoxy, to secure the removal of Severus 

of Antioch and to start negotiations for a reconciliation with Rome). 
His kinsman, Stephanus 22, was involved in the early negotiations; 

Coll. Avell. 213 (a. 519 Feb./March). In April 519 Vitalianus was 
one of the ‘sublimes et magnifici vir who went to meet the papal 
legates ten miles from the city to escort them back to Constanti- 
nople; Coll. Avell. 167, 223 (both dated April 22, 519), Lib. Pont. 
54.5. He gave his support to the Scythian monks (among them his 

kinsman, Leontius 26) and their "Theopaschite' doctrines and arran- 

ged a meeting at Constantinople between them and the papal repre: 
sentatives; Coll. Avell. 216-17 (a. 519 June 29), 224 (a. 519 Oct. 
15). He wrote a letter, to Pope Hormisdas, mentioned in Coll, Avell 
191 (a. 519 July). In 520 he and Justinian sent Hormisdas a request 

about a treatise on Grace written by Faustus bishop of Regina; Coll 
Avell. 230. 

He is said to have hated Severus of Antioch and to have tried to 

have his tongue cut out; Zach. HE vui 2 (allegedly because Flavianus 
of Antioch whom Severus replaced was his godson), Evagr. HE tv 4 

(because Severus had insulted him in his writings), John of Nikiu 
90.8, cf. Liberat. Brev. 19 (he accused Severus to the emperor of 

rejecting Chalcedon). 
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He is called *magnificus vir’, Coll. Avell. 167, 217, 224; and 
'gloriosissimus', Coll. Avell. 191. 

He was murdered in the palace at Constantinople in July 520 
together with his secretary Paulus 30 and his domesticus Celerianus; 
the murder was said to be the work of Justinian; Zach. HE vii 2, 

Evagr. HE tv 3, Marcell. com. s.a. 520 (septimo mense consulatus 
sui), Vict. Tonn. s.a. 523 (Vitalianus Constantinopoli intra palatium 
loco quod 5éAéaxa Graeco vocabulo dicunt, Iustiniani patricii fac- 
tione dicitur interfectus fuisse), Jord. Rom. 361, Proc. Anecd. 6.28, 
Joh. Mal. 412, Joh. Mal. fr. 43, Theoph. AM 6012, Mich. Syr. rx 12, 
Zon. XIV 5.14. According to John of Nikiu, he was killed on Justin's 
orders for plotting against him; John of Nikiu 90.11-12. 

He is said to have been a small man and afflicted with a stammer; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 214e 1. He was courageous and high-spirited and skilled 
in war; Zach. HE vit 13 (‘bellicosus et animosus erat et audax et bello 

sollers"), cf. vit 2 (‘bellicosus indole animosus’). 

(FL.) PATRICI(VS V\ITALIANVS 3 ?governor of Libya 
Pentapolis ?E V 

.. - [PA] Tlargixi[oc BjraXarés ò AA ...; Apollonia, the Port of 
Cyrene, ed. J. H. Humphrey (1977), 302, no. 12 Apollonia (Libya 
Pentapolis). Vitalianus apparently carried out work on a building of 
early fifth-century style at Apollonia. He may have been the pro- 
vincial governor, though this is very uncertain. The restoration of 

the word after ò is obscure but no normal formula describing a 
governor seems to fit the traces. 

*!Vitalinus!* (Guitolinus) ?ruler in Britain E/M V 

Fought against Ambrosius 2 in c. 437; Nennius 66. 
In a genealogy recorded c. 800 (Nennius 49) Vortigern was 'filius 

Guitaul (= Vitalis), filii Guitolin (= Vitalinus), filii Gloiu . . . qui 
aedificavit . . . Gloecester’. The details of the genealogy can not be 
relied on, but it connects Vitalinus both with Vortigern and with 
Gloucester. In these genealogies there is a tendency both to per- 
sonify the eponyms of places and also to treat two names as two 
people (e.g. Vita Cadoci 45 Augustus . . . genuit Octavianum); the 
text may therefore derive from an original 'Vortigern qui et Vitalis, 
filius Vitalini de Gloecester'. Vitalis and Vitalinus could be doublets 
of the same name, indicating Vitalinus as the father of Vortigern, 
or even identical with him. 

Vitalinus: for the addressee of Avit. Ep. 47, see Fl. Vitalianus 2. 
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VITALIS 1 praefectus annonae (West) 403 March 8 

CTh xiv 3.21* dat. Rav. 

Possibly identical with Vitalis, the correspondent of Symmachus; 
Symm. Ep. vm 49 (a. 396). 

VITALIS 2 proconsul (West) V/VI (?c. 400/459) 

Bitalis proconsul; Xv 7121 bronze tablet (provenance unknown), 

The date was probably fifth or sixth century, He was perhaps pro- 
consul in Africa in the early fifth century (before the Vandals seized 

Proconsularis in 439). 

Vitalis 3 (v. inL) (in Italy) 504 

Vir sublimis; he became a member of the senate and an oration 
was delivered on his behalf by Faustus 9; Ennod. Ep. m 21 (a. 504; 
to Faustus: .. .quem (sc. Vitalem) os vestrum fecit sacri consortio 
gaudere collegii. Ergo extraneis munietur epistulis qui orationis ves- 

trae beneficio curiam non ut peregrinus ingreditur et cui reserastis 
libertatis penetralia, illi pectoris arcana claudentur?). Since member- 
ship of the senate was by this date limited to viri inlustres, Vitalis 
will have recently reached that rank, though whether by holding an 
actual office or by an honorary grant is not clear. 

..AL.. SEVE(RINVS) FESTVS VIT(ALIS?) 4 senator (at 

Rome) ?476/483 

Fragments of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32207. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Vitalius protector (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil, Ep. i1 324 (addres- 
sed Bra mporéxtopt). 

Vitarit notarius (of Huneric) c,480-485 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 269. 
In June 480 or 481 Huneric published an edict on elections for 

the church at Carthage ‘per notarium suum nomine Vitant'; Vict. 
Vit. n 3 (for the date, cf. Courtois, Victor de Vita, p. 58 n. 285). 
In May 483 Vitarit read out in the catholic church at Carthage 
Huneric's decree summoning all catholic bishops to a disputation 
about the faith; Vict. Vit. u 41 (a letter from Eugenius, bishop of 
Carthage: nuper potestas regia per Vitarit notarium parvitatem 
meam ammonere dignata est). 
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Vitericus (Prosp. Tiro s.a. 439): see Vetericus. 

VITIANVS ?comes rci militaris (East) 421/422 

Biriavós Mos Pouaiov orparmyós; with Fl. Ardabur 3 (MVM) and 
Fl. Ariobindus 2 (comes foederatorum) he was in command of 
Roman troops in the war with Persia in 421 and 422; he won a vic- 

tory over the Saracens; Soc. vii 18.25, Mich. Syr. vm 5. A famous 
general who defeated the Persians; he was married with several sons 
and apparently lived at Seleucia in Isauria; his wife once prayed to 
St Thecla, complaining that he had become unfaithful to her, and 

he shortly afterwards returned to her; later when he was dead she, 

although elderly, remarried, her second husband being a horsedoctor 
called Gregorius; Bas. Sel. V. Theclae u 4 (she was proud éri rp 
guvoikc» WS grparudpxn TE Kal uéya &vvaguévo;, Buriavoc 5€ Hv obrox, à Kal 

Tw Kara llepouw érvyaupoUuevoc rponaic. He is later alluded to as à 

oTparidpxns kai repaoAérnc). He is unlikely to have been another 
magister militum or the dux of one of the local military areas, since 
the supreme commander was evidently Ardabur 3 while Vitianus 

himself presumably operated across military boundaries to defeat 

the Saracens; he will have been a military comes under the authority 
of Ardabur. 

WITIGISCLVS v.sp., censitor Siciliae 525/527 

On the name, see Schonfeld, p. 270. 

He and Victor 10 were ‘spectabiles viri, Siciliae provinciae censi- 
tores’ in the fourth indiction and after; Cass. Var. 1X 11-12 (a. 526/ 
527). See Victor 10 for details. 

Vittamer ?Visigothic noble (m Gaul) L V/E VI 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 270. 
Ruricius, bishop of Limoges, addressed two letters ‘filio Vitta- 

mero’; he calls him 'sublimitas vestra' and ‘nobilitas vestra'; Ruric. 
Ep. n 61, 63. Possibly a high official at the Visigothic court. 

His name and the formula 'nobilitas vestra' suggest a connection 
with the Ostrogoths Videmer | and 2. He may even be identical 

with the latter, who in c. 474 had gone to live among the Visigoths. 

VITVLA (c£) EV 
Wife of Pontius; mother of Megetia 1; a devout Christian, she 

went to pray at the shrine of St Stephen at Uzalis during her daugh- 
ter's illness, and later took her there to be cured; Evod. de mirac. 

u 2. 
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Vitulus cancellarius (of the MVM) (West) 419 

Cancellarius noster; sent by Fl. Constantius 17 (MVM) from 
Ravenna to Rome with a letter for the PVR Symmachus 6 in March 

419; Coll. Avell. 30 (a. 419 March 26). The cancellarius was a per- 
sonal assistant of most officers of state (cf. Jones, LRE n 602-3). 

Vitus MVM (West) 446 

Magister utriusque militiae; sent to Spain with a large force; he 

and his Gothic allies (qui ei ad depraedandum in adiutorium vene- 
rant) oppressed the population of Carthaginiensis and Baetica; they 
were attacked by the Sueves, his Goths were defeated, and Vitus 

fled, leaving the provinces to be plundered by the Sueves; Hyd. Lem. 
134 (s.a. 446). 

Viventiolus rhetor (at Lyons) L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Avitus, bishop of Vienne; he had accu- 
sed Avitus of using a barbarism in a sermon delivered at Lyons and 
Avitus wrote a reply in self-justification; Avit. Ep. 57 (addressed 
‘Viventiolo rhetor). 

Rufius Viventius Gallus 

VIVIANVS 1 v.sp. (in Italy) 507/511 

Vir spectabilis; by a legal trick (legum artificio, quo callet) he 
secured the condemnation of Ioannes 56; subsequently he repented 
his action and an appeal against the sentence was allowed; Cass. Var, 
IV 41 (a. 507/511). 

Fl. Vivianus 2 PPO (Orientis) 459-460; cos. 463 

Full name; P. Oxy. 902. Vivianus; elsewhere. 

He was father of Paulus 34 (cos. 512), Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 48, 
Sev. Ant. Ep. 118; and of Adamantius 2, Malch, fr. 18 (= FHG tv, 

p. 126). Possibly identical with Vivianus Qotorpux to whom Nilus 
wrote; Nil. Ep. m 91-2. 

PPO (ORIENTIS) a. 459-460: 459 Sept. 17, C/ 13.26*; 460 Feb. 1, 
CJ u 7.11* (mentions the Augustal prefect and the comes Orientis). 

In office a. 457/473, CJ 1v 42.2?, x 32,6l* (mentions Antioch) and 
X1 16.1? (all laws of Leo). His good administration was renowned; 
Anth. Gr. 1x 692 (see below). 

CONSVL (East) a. 463 with Fl. Basilius 11 (West): Fasti, P. Oxy, 
902. He was not recognized in the West. His consulship was noted 
for generosity; Joh. Lyd. de mag. 11 48 (and cf. Paulus 34). 
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An epigram records building work bv him; Anth, Gr. IX 692 = 

Robert, Hell. 1v, p. 97 (Buitavov rode épyov, dv árroňia Svog 7e uéNrovaw 

yepapws et verev e0vouirc). The nature of the building is unknown, but 

it was probably at Constantinople (the epigram is one of a group 
from buildings in Constantinople). 

Probably in 466 he and Tatianus 1 were the cause of a quarrel 
between Aspar and the emperor Leo, but the circumstances are not 
clear; Candidus = Phot. Bibl. 79. 

Vidin king of the Huns 400-408 

Odds; Zos., Soz. Vldin; Oros., Marcell. com. (Huldin), Jord. On 

the name, see Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 380, 404-5. 
Ruler of the Huns living north of the Danube in 400 (6 77 Obvvov 

Exwv kar’ ékeivoue TOS xpovous T»yeuoviav ); he fought several battles 

against Gainas (PLRE 1) before finally defeating and killing him; he 

sent Gainas' head to the emperor Arcadius and in return obtained 
gifts and was allowed to negotiate a treaty; Zos. v 22.1-3. In 404/5 
he invaded Thrace; Nic. Call. xtit 35, Soz. vm 25.1, cf. Maenchen- 

Helfen, pp. 62-3. Rex Hunnorum; in 406 he and Sarus fought in 
Italy for the Romans and helped defeat Radagaisus at Faesulae; 

Oros. vi 37.12, Marcell. com. s.a. 406, Jord. Rom. 321. Ruler of 

the barbarians north of the Danube (ò iryoúvuevos Gv ùnėp Tor lorpov 

BagBápo ); in 408 he invaded Thrace with a large army; he refused 

peace offers and the Romans by promises and bribes caused many 
of his followers to abandon him; he then escaped back across the 
Danube with difficulty, having lost more men, including many Sciri, 
in attacks by the Romans; Soz. IX 5.1-5, cf. CTh v 6.3 (a. 409 April 

12) (for the Hun defeat and the Sciri). 

Vllibos (OOo) ?Gothic rebel c. 469/470 

Probably a Goth; apparently in Roman service, since his rebellious 

tendencies earned a mention; killed in Thrace by his fellow Goth 

Anagastes; Joh. Ant. fr. 205 (åáupórepo: 700. Xkv6uxob yévowc kai moo rò 

vewTepive émrnderot), 

Presumably identical with O0AW who also encountered Anagastes; 

Suid. T 583. 

He is doubtless to be identified with 'SWLYPWS', described as 

‘tyrannus Gothus’ (Le. a rebellious Goth), who was killed in the 

second year of Leo I; Zach. HE m 12 (the chronology in this passage 
is wild, but the year indicated may be 469 or 470 since the death of 
Aspar (a. 471) is put in the third year of Leo). 
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The resemblance of his name to 'Valips' suggests that they could 
be identical, but chronological considerations make this impossible. 

Viphilas Mag. Equ. (West) 411 

Vlphula; Prosp. Tiro. OvAgiAac; Olymp., Soz. On the name, see 
Schönfeld, pp. 271-2. 

Dux; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411. 'O Kwvoravtiov ovorpármryoc; Soz. IX. 14.2. 

In 411 he and Fl. Constantius 17 in Gaul put Gerontius 5 to flight, 
defeated the army of Constantine III and captured him after besieg: 

ing the city of Arles; Prosp. Tiro s.a. 411, Olymp. fr. 16, Soz. ix 
13.3, 14.2, 15.1-2. In the battle near Arles where they defeated 

Constantine's army, Vlphilas was commander of the cavalry; Soz. 
IX 14.2. He will have been either magister equitum in praesenti or 
magister equitum per Gallias. 

Vlpianus 1 scholasticus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 219 (addres- 
sed QvAmavw axolaoruo). 

VLPIANVS 2 comes (East) ?443/448 

Friend of Theodoret who wrote a letter to him; styled ù dpérepa 

ueyaAonpéreu; Theod. Ep. 22 = xxvi (addressed OvAmavw kount; 
probably written in 443/448). 

Vlpianus 3 philosopher M V 

Native of Gaza; Marin. V. Procli 9, Suid. O 913. In some MSS of 

the Vita Procli, his name is given as 'Obyurtaiéx. 
He studied under Olympiodorus 2 at Alexandria at the same time 

as Proclus 4, and gave Marinus 3 information about Proclus in those 

days; described as ávrjp kai obros THY tory Kars 600009noac, Marin 

V. Procli 9. 

Vlpianus 4 mathematician M/L V 

Brother of the philosopher Isidorus 5; at Athens he was much 
admired by Syrianus 4; he had great talent for speculative mathe- 

matics; he held completely aloof from political life and was con- 

sidered superiorin his conduct to Isidorus himself; he never mamed; 

Dam. fr. 324 = Suid. O 914. See stemma 33. 

Vlpius advocate L V/E VI 

Friend of Procopius of Gaza, who wrote two letters to him; Proc. 

Gaz. Ep. 49, 51. Asked to help a friend of Procopius to obtain 
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justice (éribei£ai 7t vearikov xara zcv a&ixoevro); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 49. 
He had risen in the world and met success (Aauzpoc 7)o8 Kal yéyove 

uéyac); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 51. It is not clear what position he held; pos- 

sibly he was an advocate. 
He had a brother; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 51. 

Vlpius Valerius 

Vitrogottha wife of Childebert E/M VI 

Vitrogottha; Greg. Tur. Olhogoda; Passto Vincenti. 
Wife of the Frankish king Childebert, mentioned in 541; Passio 

Vincentii 2. He died in 558 leaving her a widow with two daughters; 
they were then exiled by Chlothachar; Greg. Tur. HF 1v. 20, cf. 
Agath. 11 14.9. See stemma 45. 

Vitzindur Hunruler M/LV 

After Attila's death (in 453) and the collapse of his empire, 
Emnetzur and Vltzindur, two relatives of Ernach (Attila's youngest 
son), seized part of Dacia Ripensis; Jord. Get. 266. On the name, cf. 
Maenchen-Helfen, pp. 402, 404-5. 

VMBISVVS v.sp. (in Italv) 507/511 

On the name, see Schónfeld, p. 246. 
He and Saturninus 5 ‘vy. ss." were sent by Theoderic to investigate 

a complaint from the curiales of Adria that local Goths would not 
pay their taxes; Cass. Var. 1 19 (a. 507/511). He was evidently a 
German. See Saturninus 5. 

Vmbonius Iuvas 

Vmbrius Felix 

Vnigis spatharius (West) 508 

On the name, see Schönfeld, p. 246. 
Spatharius; ordered to see that fugitive slaves be restored to their 

tormer owners after the Ostrogothic victories in Gaul in 508; Cass. 
Var. tti 43 (a. 508; addressed 'Vnigis spathario'). Spathartus was 
apparently a high-ranking militarv dignity at court in the West rather 

than an actual post; cf. Cass., Or. Reliqu., in MGH(AA) xit, p. 476, 

1 HE, (cited under Vitigis, in PLRE 1m), 

Volusianus 1 CRP (West) 408 Nov. 29 

CTh v 16.31* dat. Ravennae. 
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Volusianus 2 ?person of rank (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Firmus, bishop of Caesarea in Cappa- 
docia; Firmus commended a friend to Volusianus, and styled him 4 
Gavpaaiérns cov and Ù où Koowmorns; Firmus, Ep. 25. He was perhaps a 

person of rank. 

Volusianus 3 cancellarius (of an MVM) (West) 448 

At Ravenna in 448 Germanus, bishop of Auxerre, restored to life 
the son of Volusianus ‘qui tum patricii Segisvulti cancellis praeerat"; 
Constantius, V. Germani 38. For the date cf. E, A. Thompson, 

Britannia vit, 311, n. 35. Cf. Sigisvultus. 

VOLVSIANVS 4 (v.c.) bishop of Tours c, 488/489-495/496 

or 49]-c. 497 

Of senatorial family; a relative of Perpetuus; a holy man, and 
wealthy; he became bishop of Tours on the death of Perpetuus; 
after seven years he was exiled by the Visigoths on suspicion of 
favouring the Franks, and died in exile (the place is given as both 
Toulouse and Spain); Greg. Tur. HF i1 26 (unus ex senatoribus), x 
31 vii (ex genere senatorio). Addressee of a letter from Ruricius in 
which he is styled ‘nobilitas tua’; Ruric. Ep. u 65, 

The dates of the bishops of Tours given by Gregory in HF x 31 
give contradictory results according to the way they are calculated. 
By reckoning backwards, from Licinius (bishop by 507; HF x 31 ix) 
via Verus (bishop by 496, since he held the see for eleven years; HF x 
31 ix), the dates of Volusianus appear to be 488/9 to 495/6. By 
reckoning forwards from the death of Martin in 397 (HF x 31 iüi-iv), 
Perpetuus apparently became bishop in 461 and Volusianus succeeded 

him in 491, dying in c. 497. 
Probably identical with Volusianus, a frend and correspondent of 

Sidonius Apollinaris; Sidonius sent him a copy of his verses written 
on the death of the abbot Abraham and urged him, as a fellow- 
soldier in Christ (commilito), to aid the new abbot Auxanius in 
running the community; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 17 (a. 477). He owned 
estates (praedia) at Bayeux (civitas Baiocassium) in Lugdunensis 

Secunda; Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 18.2. 

Volusianus 5 cos. 503; patricius 

He was father of Marcianus 14 and Maximus 17; he owned both a 
‘tower’ at the circus (Maximus) and a place in the amphitheatre (tur- 
rem circi atque locum amphitheatri); Cass. Var. iv 42. 
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V.c.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vt 52214. For 
the date (476/483), see Aggerius. This is probably not identical with 

the ‘locus amphitheatri' alluded to in Cass. Var. tv 12, since by the 

time of his death Volusianus will have moved out of the seats owned 

by viri clarissimi into those owned by viri illustres: see A. Chastagnol, 

Le Sénat Romain sous le règne d'Odoacre. 
CONSVL (West) a. 503 with Dexicrates (East); Fasti, Rossit 928-9, 

CIL xn 1787. 
PATRICIVS: in 510/511 he was one of five senators, "magnifici et 

patricii viri', appointed to conduct an enquirv into allegations of 
magic against Basilius 9 and Praetextatus 4; Cass. Var. 1v 22-3 (a. 
510/511; his four colleagues were Symmachus 9, Decius 2, Caelianus 

and Maximianus 6). 

He died at Easter, probably in 511 (see Marcianus 14); Cass. Var. 
tv 42 (a. 510/511; patricius atque magnificus vir). 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius Volusianus 6 PVR 417-418; PPO 
(Italiae) 428-429 

Full name; v1 1194, vi lool (to be restored on Not. Scav. 1933, 

p. 445 n. 16), cf. Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 168-9 (Rufius . . . qui Vol- 
usi antiquo derivat stemmate nomen et reges Rutulos teste Marone 

refert; on which cf. Verg. Aen. x1 463-4 Tu, Voluse, armari Volsco- 
rum edice maniplis: Duc, ait, et Rutulos). Volusianus; elsewhere. 

He was the son of Ceionius Rufius Albinus (= Albinus 15, in PLRE 

1); Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1168 (Rufius, Albini gloria viva patris). His 
mother (= Anonyma 16, in PLRE 1) was a Christian; Aug. Ep. 132 

(sancta mater tua), cf. Ep. 136. He was brother of Albina and uncle 

of Melania the younger (both in PLRE r); V. Mel. Gr. 50. See PLRE 

I, stemmata 13 and 20 (pp. 1138, 1142). 

He was a pagan; Aug. Fp, 132, 135, 137, V. Mel. Gr. 50. A close 

friend of Rutilius Namatianus; Rut. Nam. de red, suo 1167-78. 
PROCONSVL AFRICAE, before 412: rexerat ante puer populos pro 

consule Poenos: aequalis Tyriis terror amorque fuit; Rut. Nam. de 

red. suo 1173-4. For the date, see below. 

QsP, before 412: huius facundae commissa palatia linguae: primae- 

vus meruit principis ore loqui; Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1171-2. He was 
already a ‘vir inlustris in 412, Aug. Ep. 139, and therefore he will 

have held this (his first) illustrious office before then, 

In 411/412 he was in Carthage and corresponded about Christia- 

nity with St Augustine, although he was himself a pagan; Aug. Ep. 

132, 135, 137, cf. 136, 139 (the correspondence is mentioned in 
Aug. Ep. 161, written in 414 or 415). 
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PVR a. 417 Nov.-mid 418: his appointment was announced to 
Rutilius Namatianus at Populonia in early November 417 (perhaps 
Nov. 1/3; cf. A. Cameron, in JRS 57 (1967), 31-9); Rut. Nam. de red. 

suo 1 417-18 (hic praefecturam sacrae cognoscimus urbis delatam 
meritis, dulcis amice, tuis). V.c., praef. urbi, iterum vice sacra iudi- 
cans; VI 1194 (a. 395/423), 1661 (undated). ?V.c. praef. urb.; Not. 
Scav. 1933, p. 445 n. 16 (undated). He received a letter from FI. 
Constantius 17 renewing anti-Pelagian measures at Rome; Haenel, 

Corpus Legum, p. 240 = PL 48, 404-7 (after April 30, 418, Haenel, 

p. 238 - PL 48, 370). He issued an edict on the same subject at 
Rome; Haenel, p. 241 = PL 48, 408-9, cf. Phot. Bibl. 53. He is des- 

cribed as àzà ézápxo rf peyddns Pons in 436; V. Mel. Gr. 50. 

PPO (ITALIAE ET AFRICAE) a. 428-429: 428 Feb. 26, CTh vit 13.22 
(this law concerns Africa); 428 Feb. 28, CTh 110.8; 429 Feb. 14, 
CTh x1 1.35%; 429 Feb. 27, CTh xu 6.32^; 429 June 11, C114.4? + 
CJ x1 71.5* (undated). 

In 436 he went to Constantinople on an embassy connected with 
arrangements for the marriage of Valentinian III and Eudoxia; while 
there he fell gravely ill, and his niece Melania visited him and induced 

him to accept baptism, which he received in early 437; he died at 

Epiphany (Jan. 6); V. Mel. Gr. 50-5, V. Mel. Lat. 11 19-24. 
Perhaps identical with the pagan Antonius to whom was addressed 

a poem, preserved among the works of Paulinus of Nola, attempting 
to convert him; Paul. Nol. Carm. 32, cf. A. Chastagnol, in REA 58 

(1956), 252-3. 

*!Vortigern!* ruler in Britain E/M V 

Ruler in Britain from 425; Nennius 66 (tenuit imperium in Brit- 

tannia Theodosio et Valentiniano consulibus). He invited the Saxons 

(the ‘English or Saxons’; Beda, HE 1 15) under Hengist to Britain 

(?as federates) in 428; Nennius 31ff., 66 (quarto anno regni sui . . . 
Felice et Tauro consulibus), Gildas, de exc. Brit. 23 (superbus tyran- 
nus) (other sources give dates in the middle fifth century, viz. 450/ 

457, Beda, HE 115, cf. 114,115; or 449, Beda, Chron. s.a. 449, 

Saxon Chronicle s.a. 449ff.; probably in error). There is no docu- 
mentary evidence to show whether the elaborate calculations of 
consular dates in Nennius 66 were well-informed, but the evidence 

of archaeology (cf. Hengist) suggests that Nennius was not far out. 

The name *Vortigern', which means ‘superior ruler’ and is punned 
by Gildas, may be either a title or a personal name. Vortigern is said 
to have been son of Vitalis and grandson of Vitalinus; Nennius 49. 
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VRANIVS 1 ?dux Libyarum c. 404/412 

Synesius sent him a gift of a horse; in the accompanying letter he 

suggests that Vranius can use it equally well for hunting, for horse- 
racing, for warfare (èv àycot oAejukoic) or for celebrating his Libyan 

triumph (órav karayns émi ra? Aura rporaie) oum érwikwov); Syn. Ep. 40 

This suggests that Vranius was a military man and had had a notable 

victory at some recent date in Libya; if so, he may have been dux 

Libyarum. This is very uncertain, however, and Vranius may instead 

have been another Libyan landowner like Synesius himself, and the 
warfare could allude to local actions against the barbarian raiders 

such as Synesius himself took part in. The allusion to a triumph may 
well be a jocular allusion to a hypothetical event. 

VRANIVS2 v.c., consularis Cypri 443/448 

Addressee of a letter from Theodoret; he was a recent convert to 

Christianity; he was governor of Cyprus (77p Kémpov kal róv rabrns 
dp.stov kuBepvntnv); styled 7) ov) ueya*ozperzeia and 7 on) Aaumpórme; 

Theod. Ep. 76 (addressed Ovpaviw dpxovrt Kómpov; the date is 443/ 
448). 

VRANIVS 3  ?governor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima M/LV 

Native of Apamea in Syria; governor of Caesarea in Palestine 

(‘Anapeias rìs èv Lupia moXirns xai dp£ac Kaoapeias Tùs èv Madaorivn); 

allegedly able to recognize wizards by their eyes; Dam. Epit. Phot. 

92. Caesarea was the metropolis of Palaestina Prima, and the ‘gover 
nor of Caesarea’ was the governor of the province. 

Vranius 4 v.d., agens in rebus (East) 482(-2484) 

Kaĝwarwuévos uayurr puavóx ; delivered letters to Calandion (bishop 

of Antioch 481-485); Suid. K 125,M 17. In 482 he delivered a letter 

from Pope Simplicius to the patriarch Acacius at Constantinople; 

Coll. Avell. 68 = Simpl. Ep. 18 (Thiel) (dated July 15, 482), cf. 
Felix, Ep. 3 (Thiel) (alludes to the former letter sent by Simplicius 

‘per virum devotum Vranium subadiuvam’), He had earlier delivered 
to Simplicius a letter from the emperor Zeno, and he also later 
delivered a letter of Zeno to an episcopal synod at Antioch; Zach. 
HE v 9-10 (he is called a mpaxtjp — ‘prqtyr’; the word, which nor- 
mally means ‘tax-collector,’ is here presumably a translation of 
'agens in rebus’). In late 482 he announced at Alexandria Zeno's 

decision not to confirm John Talaia as bishop; Coll. Avell. 99.2? 
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(= Coll. Avell., App. n 10, u 17) (styled 'subadiuva'). He was pro- 
bably v.d., agens in rebus, and became subadiuva of the schola of 
the agentes in rebus (for a similar post, cf. Severus 6). 

Probably identical with Zeno's envoy (legatus) Vranius, sent to 
Carthage in 484 to defend catholic interests; he there witnessed 
atrocities committed against catholics by the Vandal king Huneric; 
Vict. Vit. ui 32. 

VRANIVS 5 tribunus et notarius (West) V/VI 

Trib(unus) et not(arius); Not. Scav. 1885-6, pp. 361-2 = Bull. 
Comm. 1887, p. 18 Rome (four blocks of stone with similar texts 
on each). All tribuni et notarii were spectabiles from the late fourth 
century (cf. Jones, LRE 1 547). 

Vranius 6 cancellarius of the Mag. Off. (East) 513/514 

He was cancellarius to the magister officiorum in the East (rv roo 
kahoupevov ka'ykeAAapiov rá&.v mp); in 513/514, after the capture 

of Hypatius 6 by Vitalianus 2, Anastasius sent Vranius, Martyrius 7 
and Polychronius 3 with a large sum of gold as ransom; they were 
taken prisoner by Vitalianus at the fall of Sozopolis; Joh. Ant. fr. 
214e 7 Exc. de ins., p. 145 fr. 103. Mentioned as prisoner of Vita- 
lianus; Marcell. com. s.a. 515. For the date, sec Vitalianus 2. The 

magister officiorum at this time was Celer 2. 

FL. VRANIVS 7 v.c., tribunus (West) L IV/E V 

Fl. Vranius v.c. tribunus votum solvit; AE 1914, 64 = 238 =/LCV 

109a Cuicul (Numidia) (a mosaic in the floor of a church). Probably 
early fifth century. He was perhaps a tribunus et notarius, but if so 
should be a vir spectabilis; cf. e.g. Vranius 5. See also Fl. Rusticianus. 

VRBE... senator (at Rome) ?476/485 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 
Chastagnol, Le Sénat romain sous le règne d 'Odoacre, 71 n. 26. 

For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

Vrbanus 1 ?vir magnificentissimus (East) E/M V 

Invited to a festival by Theodoret, who addressed him as peyado- 

npéreia ù où and Tò adv uéye8o« ; Theod. Ep. 74 (date unknown). Evi- 

dently a person of importance, though ueyaAorpérea is a general 
word not always indicative of a person's actual rank, especially in a 
private context. 
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Vrbanus 2 Latin grammaticus (at Constantinople) L V/E VI 

Formerly a pagan, he was baptized while a student at Alexandria 

after the burning of pagan idols; when Zacharias wrote the Life of 
Severus, Vrbanus was a teacher of Latin grammar at Constantinople; 
Zach., V. Sev., p. 37. 

Perhaps identical with ‘Urban the grammarian' to whom Severus 

of Antioch wrote; Sev. Ant. Ep. 44 (a. 516/517). 

Vrbanus Clanius 

Vrbicius 1 PSC (East) MV—EVI 

Vrbicius served as praepositus under seven emperors and died in 

the reign of the last of them, Anastasius; he is said to have crowned 
emperors himself and to have been responsible for elevating them to 

the throne and for deposing them; Theodosius, De Situ Terrae Sanc- 

tae 28 (- CSEL 39, p. 148, 13ff.) (Vrbicius dicebatur praepositus 

imperii, qui ad septem imperatores praepositus fuit et coronas ipsis 
imperatoribus in capite ponebat et ipse eas de eorum capite depone- 

bat et ipse eas fastigabat (sic V. Grumel, for the 'castigabat' of the 
MSS; cf. E. Honigmann, in REByz. viu (1949-50), 48). . . Ipse vero 

Vrbicius praepositus sub Anastasio imperatore Constantinopolim 

moritur). The seven emperors must be Theodosius II, Marcian, Leo 

I, Leo II, Zeno, Basiliscus and Anastasius. He certainly did not hold 

the office continuously; a retirement is mentioned by Callinicus (V. 
Hypatii 15.9 = 75, cited below), and moreover other praepositi are 
attested during this period (viz. Maximinus 9 in Oct./Dec., 450; 

Gratissimus in c. 461/2; Chryseros 3 in 474/86; Cosmas 3 in 488/91; 

and Antiochus 15 on Jan. 1, 499), [t would seem then that he was 

reappointed on more than one occasion (see further below). He is 

known to have supported the elevation of Anastasius and to have 
attended his coronation (see below), but is not recorded to have 

been active on any other similar occasion; he certainly did not him- 
self place the crown on the head of new emperors, an act performed 

from 450 by the patriarch of Constantinople (cf. Bury, LRE i 11). 
The allusion to the deposing of emperors suggests however that he 
was active in the fall of Zeno in 474 and of Basiliscus in 476, and 

presumably therefore supported both the accession of Basiliscus 
and the restoration of Zeno. 

The detailed evidence of his career is given below. 

CVBICVLARIVS (East) a. 434/449: xovpixouAdpuds ric rovoua OdpBixws; 

Callin. V. Hypatii 12.4 = 72. `O kovukcouAd oux yevouevos mpatoattos; 
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Callin. V. Hypatii 15.9 = 75 (see below). He was a zealous Christian 

and took Aetius 3 to the monk Hypatius for treatment (not before 
434; cf. V. Hypat. (ed. Bertelink), p. 116 n. 1); afterwards he became 
a benefactor of Hypatius' monastery, building an oratory and extra 
cells; Callin. V. Hypatii 12.4-13 = 72-3. He also took his domesticus 
Alcimus to Hypatius to be freed from a devil; Callin. V. Hypatii 
15.1-2 = 74. 

psc (East) a. 449 April: in April 449 he was among the high offi- 
cials mentioned in acclamations at Edessa; AGWG, NF xv |, pp. 
17.46, 25.44 (‘prwpsytws’). While holding this post he built an 
heroum for receiving the dead brethren of Hypatius' monastery; 

Callin. V. Hypatit 15.9 = 75 (cited above). When Hypatius died, 
Vrbicius paid for his coffin; Callin. V. Hypatii 51.11 = 138. 

After retirement, he devoted himself to a religious life (babextelc 

obv r&v éavro? npoaeixev); Callin. V. Hypatii 15.9 = 75, This retire- 

ment from the post of PSC was evidently before December 450 (cf. 

Maximinus 9) and was presumably associated with the death of 
Theodosius II and the accession of Marcian, 

PSC (East) c. a. 470-481: 6 kovfuovMipux; Joh. Mal. fr. 35 (= Exc. 
de ins., p. 164), Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 105, Theoph. AM 5972. 'O row 
0elcov aDAcov mpókorroc; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1 = Exc. de ins., p. 133 fr. 

95. He was in office at court well before 474, since he was there 

before the official career of Epinicus began (Epinicus was his estate 
manager, whose public career began after a mecting with the empress 
Verina, perhaps arranged by Vrbicius; Joh. Ant. fr. 211.1). Probably 
in 481, on orders from the empress Ariadne, Vrbicius arranged an 
assassination attempt on Illus 1 when the latter refused to allow 
Verina to be released from captivity; the attempt failed; Joh, Mal. 
fr. 35, Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 105, Theoph. AM 5972, cf. John of Nikiu 
88.71 (wrongly called ‘Adrianus’). 

PSC (East) a. 491: in 491 he favoured the accession of Anastasius; 
Zon. XIv 3.1 (he was uéya róre Suvduevoc), Cedr. 1 626. He was evi- 

dently in office at the end of Zeno's reign, 'O roarmóoirox Obpflikux ; 
present at the ceremony at which Anastasius was proclaimed empe- 
ror in 491 ; Const. Porph. de cer. 92. 

He had presumably retired by 504/505 (cf. Antiochus 15), when 
he travelled about the East, visiting Amida and Edessa and donating 
large gifts of money in those places and in the area around Jerusa- 
lem; Josh. Styl. 84. On this occasion he also gave ten pounds of gold 
to the bishop of Edessa for the construction of a church of St Mary 
there; Josh. Styl. 87. It was perhaps on this occasion that the ince 
dent described by the archdeacon Theodosius occurred (De Situ 
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Terrae Sanctae 28); at Jerusalem Vrbicius had an altar made from a 

rock on which according to tradition Mary, Mother of Christ, had 

once rested; his attempts to have the rock transported from Jerusa- 
lem to Constantinople were miraculously thwarted, and he finally 
installed the altar in the Church of the Holv Sepulchre at Jerusalem. 

He died in Constantinople during the reign of Anastasius (see 

above); Theodosius reports that three times his grave opened and 
threw him out, 

The testimony of Theodosius makes it improbable that he could 
have been praepositus Augustae, as argued by Stein, Bas-Emp. 1, 

p. 78 n. 1 from p. 77. 

Vrbicius qui et Barbatus 2 ex cos.; patricius; MVM per Orientem; 

writer on strategy L V/E VI 

Author of two (perhaps three) works on military strategy, written 

in the reign of Anastasius, viz. the Tacticon, the Epitedeuma, and 

(possibly) the Cynegeticus. The passages of Vrbicius cited in the 

Etymologicum Magnum s.v. orparos form a later résumée of the 

Tacticon. The Strategicon of Maurice is attributed to Vrbicius in 

some MSS, probably wronglv. For his works, and modern editions, 
see A. Dain, Les Stratégistes Byzantins, in Travaux et Mémotres du 

Centre de Recherche d'Histoire et Civilisation Byzantines 2 (1967), 

341-2 and (for the Strategicon of Maurice) 344-5. 

‘And brárcov; he revised and published in the reign of Anastasius a 
work from Trajan's time on military tactics (this was the Tactica of 

Aelianus); Verses prefixed in MSS of the Tacticon of Vrbicius and 

preserved also at Anth. Gr. ix 210, lemma Eis figNov Taxzuo»v ‘Oppe 
kiou &TÓ Drárcov, cf. vv. 4-5 aN brò kaprepóxeuos 'Avaarao(ou Baohnos 

HAvdov éc óáo« av Otc, iva arparuac apntw. 

He is certainly identical with the builder of a Church of the Theo- 

tocos at Constantinople named in Patr. Const. m 22 (ed. Preger n, 

p. 220.8): rà bé Xeyóueva OvpBixiow 7; 6eorókoc mapa dXXov OUpfukiou tarpt 

kiou éxrig& Kal aorparnAárou rri c ‘AvaroAns BapGárov, Tou icropnaavros 

OTPATNYIKG ÈV TOS xpóvo« 'AvaaragioU TOU Auópou HETA PT xpóvouc ToU 

«rta8nvat THY KcovaravrivoUroM v. From this it appears that he wrote 

a work on military tactics (presumably the Tacticon or the Eptte- 

deuma) which was published in 505; he also had the name Barbatus 
(perhaps given him to distinguish him from his famous contempo- 

rary, the eunuch Vrbicius 1) and was MVM per Orientem and 
patricius. 
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Vrbicus QSP (in Italy) 493 

In 493 after the murder of Odovacer, Theoderic 7 issued orders 
depriving his opponents throughout Italy of all civic rights; an em- 
bassy which included Epiphanius, bishop of Ticinum, persuaded him 
to change his mind, and Theoderic then summoned Vrbicus to draw 

up a general pardon; Ennod. V. Epiph. 135 (7 pp. 365-6) (his prae- 
cellentissimus rex dictis virum illustrissimum Vrbicum acciri iubet, 
qui universa palatii eius onera sustentans Ciceronem eloquentia, 
Catonem aequitate praecesserat, cui praecepit ut generalis indul- 
gentiae pragmaticum promulgaret: quod ille ad omnem benignita- 
tem paratissimus ilico tanta brevitate et luce contexuit, ut et illa 
culparum genera cognoscerentur abolita, quae putabantur fuisse 
reservata). 

The functions of Vrbicus are those of the quaestor sacri palatn 
and his high rank (illustrissimus) suggests that this was indeed his 
post. The phrase ‘universa palatii eius onera sustentans' is presumably 
an allusion not to his official duties but to the predominance he 
enjoyed among Theoderic's senior advisers, 

Perhaps ancestor of an Vrbicus (PLRE m) who died in the time of 
Pope Gregory the Great; Greg. Ep. 1 37. 

Vrsacius | CRP (West) 414-417 

CRP (West) a. 414 Aug. 8-417 May 14: 414 Aug. 8, C1 33.3° 
dat. Ravennae; 416 July 4, CTA xm 11.14* dat. Rav.; 417 May 14, 
CTh x 3.7* dat. Rav. 

Vrsacius 2 defensor (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. m 132 (addres. 
sed Ovpoax ic ékBiku). 

Vrsacius 3 cursor dominicus (West) ^V 

Cursor dominicus; ?died aged 28; buried at Trier; xim 3690 = 

ILCV 353 Trier. On cursores, cf. Jones, LRE n, 582 with n. 47 

Vrsicinus | CRP (West) 405 April 20 

CTh 1x 42.19 dat. Rav(ennae); the MSS call him 'com.s.l.' but the 

law concerns the confiscated estates of Gildo (PLRE 1) which were 

subject to the res privata, cf. Not. Dig. Occ. xii 5, and see Jones, 

LRE m App. i, pp. 344-5. 
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Fl. Vrsicinus 2. officialis of the MVM or the Mag. Off. (West) IV/V 

Cives (sic) Pannonius, militans in officio magistri; died aged 22; 
buried at Rome; vi 32978 = ILCV 465. 

Vrsulenthus scutarius (East) V/VI 

Infans; died aged 6; he was ‘de schola secunda scutarioro(m) (sic)'; 
mt 14207, 9 =/LCV 564 Heraclea Perinthus. Evidently enrolled in 
the schola in infancy; the scholae were presumably by this time no 

longer genuine troops. 

Vrsus 1 (Symm. Ep. ix 11): PLRE t. 

Vrsus 2 ?agens in rebus (West) 411 

Ducenarius; present at the Collatio of Carthage in June 411, 
where he opened the proceedings; Mansi iv 51c, 1675, 1818 (also 
styled ‘ducenarius inlustrium atque eminentium potestatum’). He 
was possibly an agens in rebus. Cf. Taurillus and Vincentius 2, 

Vrsus 3 PVC 415-416 

PVC a. 415 Sept. 4-416 Sept. 30: énapxos róXews,on Sept. 4, 415, 

he escorted to the Great Church at Constantinople the relics of 
Joseph son of Jacob and of Zacharias father of John the Baptist; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 415. 415 Oct. 31, CTh vi 23.1* dat. Cpli; 416 

Feb. 17, CTA xui 1.186. dat. Cpli. "Eragxos roAews, on June 28, 416, 
he celebrated the overthrow of Priscus Attalus with theatre shows; 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 416, 416 July 23, CTh xiv. 16.2% dat. Cpli. “Enapyos 
nóAeux, on Sept. 30, 416, he accompanied the emperor Theodosius 

on his return to Constantinople from Heraclea; Chron. Pasch. s.a. 

416. 

Vrsus 4 tribunus; procurator domus regiae (at Carthage) ?421 

Probably in 421 Vrsus, tribunus and procurator domus regiae, 
had the temple of Dea Caelestis at Carthage destroved and converted 
into a cemetery; a catholic, he also actively pursued and brought to 

trial in Carthage before an assembly of bishops a number of Mani- 
chees; Lib, de promiss. m 38.44 (ille verus Deus... sub Constantio 

et Augusta Placidia (presumably in 421) ... Vrso insistente tri- 
buno, omnia illa templa (of Dea Caelestis) ad solum usque perducta, 
agrum reliquit in sepulturam scilicet ortuorum), Possid. V. Aug. 
16 (apud Carthaginem quoque, dum per quemdam domus regiae 
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procuratorem, nomine Vrsum, fidei catholicae hominem, ad quos- 

dam Manichaeorum ... praesentes perveniretur, atque ad ecele: 
siam ab eodem deducerentur et perducerentur, ab episcopis ad 
tabulas auditi sunt), Aug, de haer. 46 (detecti sunt, sc. Manichaei, 
tamen in ecclesia, sicut scis, apud Carthaginem ... quando instante 
Urso tribuno, qui tunc domui regiae praefuit, aliqui adducti sunt), 

Vrsus apparently had the dignity of tribunus and held the office 
of procurator of the domus divina (presumably a subordinate of 
the rationalis rei privatae fundorum domus divinae per Africam, 
cf. Not. Dig. Occ. xit 16). For other similar officials, cf. Pascentius 

and Peregrinus | (in Africa) and Fl. Isaac 4 and Fl. Phoebammon 7 
(in Egypt). 

Xenophon scholasticus ("advocate) (East) E.M V P 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk on the distinction 

between human and divine justice; Nil. Ep. u 279 | addressed 
Zevoéxovri gxoAaariko ). 

ZACHARIAS 1 ?comes consistorianus (East) 1 VJE V] 

Brother of Philippus 7 and Procopius 8 of Gaza, addressee of 
Proc, Gaz. Ep. 6, 11, 12, 18, 358-41, 433, 44, 46, 54, 65, 10]. 154 

and, jointly with Philippus, Ep. 24, 37, 45, 58, 61, 62, 76, 89.5. 
100, 136, 137, 143. Also brother ol Victor 6; Proc, Gaz. En. 28 

Formerly perhaps a rhetor; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 18 (om ra uer osi, 

THs réxvr« ), 38 (he owed his fame and fortune to rhetoric, Fis 

could however allude simply to the rhetoncal skills required 

advocate (see below). 

ADVOCATVS at the court of the PPO (in Constanuneple | rw din 

goi Whoo Ù (num Bod, we ént yeya 1gorjMec, we Samos OT bp. em ar 

eAéyrs xopw; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 39. Stvled émapyuw rwg, tir wasta 

serve inanimportant court of justice (aU be bu aarti * bar noe tà 

7poépxerzat roig Urmkoo« n Sun); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 40 (written Wien hx 

rumour of Ep. 39 was confirmed |. At Constantinople, Pro, ue 

Ep. 136, 143. He and Philippus were asked ta support à petinon 
from Gaza to the PPO; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 81-5. 

PRAESES INSVLARVM: governor of the island of Rhodes itherefore 

praeses insularum); Proc. Gaz. Ep. 12 | óucowügytwrow me Pose). que 

á ya; 

nl an 
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received in office Proc. Gaz. Ep. 43 (for Aeneas 4; Procopius alludes 
to rotc Apxovat 7p0 Ducov), 44 (asked to help a pupil of Procopius), 
154 (kaore ópBoc kai dpywy ikawo). 

COMES CONSISTORIANVS (at Constantinople): Zacharias and Phi- 
lippus obtained posts concerned with the imperial consistory; Proc. 
Gaz, Ep. 45 (see Philippus 7 for text and discussion). 

ZACHARIAS 2 consularis Palaestinae Primae 516/517 

In 516/517 he succeeded in getting John, the patriarch of Jeru- 
salem, released from prison; Cyr. Scyth. V. Sabae 56 (Zaxapíac ri 
Tv Kawapéc àpxrv béna; also styled brarzuóx ), Theoph. AM 6005 
(= Theod. Lect. Epit. 518) (doxcw Madaorienc). For the date, see 
Anastasius 10. 

Possibly identical with Zacharias 3. 

ZACHARIAS 3 comes Orientis 527 

Native of Tyre; appointed xóume 'AvaroAr in succession to Ephrae- 
mius in 527; he travelled to Constantinople in person on behalf of 
Antioch and obtained large donations from the emperors towards 
restoration of damage caused by the recent earthquake (of 526); 

Joh. Mal. 424. 

Possibly identical with Zacharias 2. 

Zacharias (the Rhetor) 4 — historian; advocate; bishop of Mytilene 
536 

Native of Gaza; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 23-4, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 75. 

Brother of Stephanus 7; Zach. V. Sev., p. 39. Their father owned a 
house at Maiuma, near the monastery of Peter the Iberian; Zach. 

V. Sev., pp. 88, 97. 

He studied grammar and rhetoric under Sopater 3 in Alexandria 
in 482/90; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 11-12, 25 (while Peter Mongus was 

bishop). A fellow-student was Severus, later bishop of Antioch; 
Zach. V. Sev., intro. He remained at Alexandria for a year after 

Severus left and studied rhetoric and philosophy before going to 
Berytus to read law; Zach. V. Sev., p. 46. He studied philosophy 
at Alexandria under Ammonius 6; Zach. Oprf. 1012, 1016. A law 

student at Berytus (in c. 490); Zach. V. Sev., intro., Opif. 1012, 
1016. 
When he left Berytus he contemplated becoming a monk; Joh. 

Ruf. Pleroph. 70. 
ADVOCATE at Constantinople: he gave up the idea of a monastic 
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life, finding himself not suited to it, and practised instead as an 
advocate; Zach. V. Sev., p. 89. He was an advocate at Constanti- 
nople; Zach. V. Sev., p. 95. 'Xxyoaarux; Zach. V. Sev., intro, Opry, 
1016, Sev. Ant. Ep. 34, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 73. 

He was in Constantinople when Severus was there (in 508/511), 
and he used to listen to Severus’ compositions; Sev. Ant. Ep. 34. It 
was while at Constantinople that he composed the Life of Severus; 
Zach. V. Sev., p. 37. He also composed Lives of Isaias (extant), 
Peter the Iberian and Theodorus of Antinoe (both lost); cf. BZ ix 
464ff. Author of a dialogue De Opificio Mundi, attacking the views 
of Ammonius 6; PG 85, 1012ff. 

He subsequently became bishop of Mytilene, and attended the 

council of Constantinople of 536; ACOec. m, pp. 27ff. He was a 
monophysite; Sev. Ant. Ep. 34, Joh. Ruf. Pleroph. 73, 

Author of an ecclesiastical history. The work was used by Eva- 

grius, who alludes to the author as Zacharias 6 prrwp; Evagr. HE u 

2, 8, 10, u15, 6,9, 12, 18. The Greek original is lost but a Syriac 

version, possibly an epitome, is extant; see Land, Anecdota Syriaca 

III, pp. vii, xii. 
Possibly identical with the Zacharias to whom was addressed a 

letter written by Severus, then bishop of Antioch; Sev. Ant. Ep. 
113 (a. 513/18). 

Zamasphes king of Persia 196-498 

Son of Perozes; brother of Cavades; elected king of Persia when 
Cavades was dethroned, he occupied the throne from 496 to 498, 
until Cavades returned with allies and regained it; Noeldeke, Tabari, 
142, 427-8, Josh. Styl. 23-4, Agath. tv 28.2.7, Proc. BP 1 5.2ff., 
6.10-17 (wrongly called Blases by Procopius; cf. Valas), Mich. Syr. 
IX 7, Theoph. AM 5986. On the name, see Justi, p. 109, s.n. Jama- 
spa, n. 6. See stemma 48. 

Zames Persian prince E VI 

For the name, see Justi, p. 379 (a shortened form of Jamaspa; 

cf. Zamasphes). 
Second son of Cavades; blind in one eye and therefore disquali- 

fied from becoming king of Persia; much admired for his warlike 
character; Proc. BP 111.4-5, 23.4,1 9.12, Father of Cavades (PLRE 

IIl), whom opponents of Chosroes tried in c. 532 to make king so 
that Zames could rule as regent; the plot was revealed and Zames 
was killed; Proc. BP 1 23.4-6, BG tv 26.13. See stemma 48. 
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Zaunas son of Pharesmanes E VI 

Son of Pharesmanes 3; father of Rufinus and Leontius (PLRE 
mt); Proc. BV n 19,1 (Zavvas), 20.19 (Zava«), Theoph. AM 5997 
(Zovvac). 

ZEMARCHV'S (Zryapyos) ?comes rei militaris (East) 503/504 

One of the erparzmyot with the Roman army under Fl. Areobindus 

Dagalaifus Areobindus 1 in the Persian war in 503/4; he is named 
last after (in order) Patricius 14, Hypatius 6, Pharesmanes 3, Roma- 

nus 7 and Iustinus +; Theoph. AM 5997. He was probably not a 
magister militum but a dux or comes, like the three persons whose 

names precede his; cf. Fastr. 
Possibly identical with Zimarchus (Ziwapyos), one of the two 

companions of the future emperor Justin who went with him to 

Constantinople in c. 470 to enlist in the army and escape from 

poverty and who like him were enrolled in the palace guard (é« rou 

Maario rhe óvAak v — probably the excubitores) by Leo I; Proc. 

Anecd. 6.2-3. 

ZENOBIVS I magister memoriae (West) 410 

Brother of the student Dioscorus 2 who wrote to Augustine in 

410; Zenobius, recently made magister memoriae, sent an official 
travel warrant for his brother's journey from Africa (frater Zeno- 

bius magister memoriae factus est et misit nobis evectionem cum 

annonis); Aug. Ep. 117 (a. 110) (written by Dioscorus to Augustine). 

He will have been a native of Greece like his brother, and since the 
travel warrant was valid for a journey from Africa his office was 

presumably a Western one. 
Possibly identical with the Zenobius with whom Augustine and 

Alypius held philosophical conversations at Milan in 386/387, and 
to whom Augustine dedicated his book De Ordine (late 386); Aug. 

Ep. 2, Aug. De Ordine 11, Retract.1 3. Zenobius had written a poem, 

to which the De Ordine was an answer; Aug. De Ord, 1 7.20. 

Zenobius 2 legatus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. n 246 (addres- 
sed Znvofico Mryáro). The meaning of Anyaros is not certain. Presu- 

mably he was either legatus of the proconsul Asiae (cf. Not. Dig. 
Or. XX) or an envoy, but the use of the Latin word is curious. Cf. 
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Martyrius 4, and, for other examples, Lampe, Patristic Greek Lexi 

con, s.v. Xqyároc. 

Zenodorus 1 decanus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 293 (addres- 

sed Znvoĝwpw ŝekávw ). Possibly one of the decani who served in the 
imperial palace; cf. Jones, LRE n 582 with n. 47, 

ZENODORVS 2 ?dux Phoenices c. 461 

‘Aowo(Tos) Hows Thy Powiknvy lpnvevaas, bapar Znvidwpe, r&v we , 

érow .. . ; SEG vit 250 el-Qonaitra, near Paneas (Phoenice). A com- 

panion text (SEG vi 249) was dated in the year 463 of the local era, 
i.e. the era of Paneas, which began in 2 B.C. Zenodorus was appa- 
rently killed during military activity intended to restore peace to 
Phoenice, and was probably therefore the dux of the province. 

Zenodorus 3 advocate (at Constantinople) L V/E VI 

Native of Gaza; a student of law at Berytus at the same time as 
Zacharias 4 and Severus of Antioch (c. 490), with whom he joined 
in Christian worship; he subsequently became an advocate ('exo^a- 
ors’) at Constantinople, practising in the Royal Stoa; his death 
occurred shortly before Zacharias composed the Life of Severus; 
Zach. V. Sev., p. 56. 

FL. HADRIANVS HIERIVS ZENODORVS 4 v.c., corrector 
Lucaniae et Bruttiorum 401 

Full name; /nscr. Zenodorus; Symm. 
Recommended to Fl. Vincentius 6 (PPO Gall.) in 400; Symm. 

Ep. 1x 9. 
V.c., corr(ector) Luc(aniae) et Brytt(iorum); AE 1916, 102 Rhe- 

gium (Bruttii) (undated). Cum propere Lucanos ac Brittios petat 

(sc. Zenodorus) honore cogente; Symm. Ep. vi 25 (a. 400/401), 
Received one letter while in office; Symm. Ep. 1x 3 (a. 401). 

Zenodotus 1 philosopher (at Athens) LV 

Teacher of philosophy at Athens where Damascius 2 was his 
pupil; he was a pupil of Proclus 4 and was head of the school alter 
Marinus 3; Dam. Epit. Phot. 154, Phot. Bibl. 181 (p. 127a 3). For 

doubts about the information in Photius, see P-W x4 51-2. 
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Zenodotus 2 wealthy Easterner L V/E VI 

He loaned 1,000 pounds of gold to the consul of 512, Paulus 34; 

Paulus could not repay it, and Zenodotus asked the emperor Anas- 
tasius for help; Anastasius paid 1,000 pounds to each man; Joh. 
Lyd, de mag. 11148. He was evidently a rich person. 

Zenodotus 3 advocatus fori Thebaidis 507 

He and Cardemeas were oi &ÀXoyuuicirazoc oxohaorixot pòpov OnBaibos; 

P. Lond. m, p. 253 n. 992 = Mitteis, Chrest., n. 365 (cf. Arch. Pap. 
IV, p. 558 for the name) perhaps from Antinoopolis (dated a. 507). 
Antinoopolis was the metropolis of the Thebaid. 

Zenon | philosopher MV 

Native of Alexandria; bv birth a Jew, he abandoned Judaism for 

philosophy; he was a good man but had no gift for scholarship, 
being ignorant and forgetful; either he or Zeno 2 of Pergamum 
occasioned the quarrel between Salustius 7 and Proclus 4; Dam. fr. 

239 = Suid.Z 82. 

Zenon 2 s philosopher M V 

Native of Pergamum, friend of Proclus 4, contemporary of Zeno 1 

of Alexandria and like him ignorant and forgetful; possibly cause of 
a quarrel between Salustius 7 and Proclus 4 (see Zeno 1); Dam. fr. 
143 = Suid. Z 82. 

ZENON 3 (v.c.) (East) LV 
Son of Anthemius 5 and Herais; born c. 476/477; V. Dan. Styl. 

82, Joh. Ant. fr. 214b. Subsequently betrothed to Longina, niece of 
the emperor Zeno; Joh. Ant. fr. 214b. See stemma 7. 

Possibly grandson of the emperor Anthemius (cf. Anthemius 3). 
If so, he subsequently became very wealthy, was appointed praefec- 
tus augustalis in the reign of Justinian (in 527/548) but died shortly 

afterwards; Proc. Anecd. 12.1-4 (see Zeno in PLRE m). 

Zenon 4 son of Zeno Augustus L V 

Named in Suid. Z 84. Son of the emperor Zeno, whom he would 
have succeeded had he not died young, a victim of his own natural 
viciousness and the licence and immorality of life at court; Suid. A 

463, 4 885, Z 84,M 270. The source of Suidas was Malchus (fr. 9 = 

FHG 1,118). His mother may have been Arcadia 2. See stemma 7. 
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FL. ZENON 5 comes (East) IV/V 

Native of Aphrodisias; åpxepeùs kai kóure; unpublished inscriptions 
from Aphrodisias in Caria communicated by Mrs Charlotte Roueché, 
He was presumably the pagan high priest of the province. Cf. PLRE 
1, Fl. Zenon 8 (perhaps an ancestor who held the same priesthood). 

Fl. Zenon 6 consul 448; MVM per Orientem 447-451; 

patricius 45] 

Full name; P. Oxy. 1129, P. Flor. m 313, AGWG, Nr xv, p. 25. 
Zeno; elsewhere. 

A native of Isauria; Jord. Rom. 333, Evagr. HE 1 15 (it was 
because this man, an Isaurian, had made the name Zeno distin- 

guished that the Isaurian emperor Zeno chose it for himself). Zeno 
had a brother, who was dead by 448; Theod. Ep. 65 (a letter of 
consolation written before 448). 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 447-451: orparnyos, before 448; Theod. Ep. 
65. Erparmyóc,in 448; Theod. Ep. 71, 79 (a. 448). Tów èv rjj "Eu 
ürparuorw c ápxuv rayuárov, in 449; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 94). 

ZrparmMárme,on April 12, 449; AGWG, NF Xv, pp. 17, 19, 23, 25 

(he was one of the dignitaries named in acclamations at Edessa), 'O 
LeyaXonpemnéararoe kai évbo£óraroe orparoneddpyns Tic “Ew éxarépumw 

6vvauéc, in mid/late 451; ACOec. 1 i.iii, p. 105 (mentioned in a 

recent letter of Photius, bishop of Tyre, cited on Oct. 20, 451, at 

the Council of Chalcedon). 

His career as a soldier was already distinguished by 448; Theod, 
Ep. 65 (alludes to his \aumpai orparnyia), 71 (a. 448). In 447 with 

a strong force of Isaurians under him he was entrusted with the 
defence of Constantinople against Attila; Prisc. fr. 8 (= FHG iv, 
p. 94). He was probably already MVM per Orientem (cf. Fasti) and 
will have been summoned to Constantinople because the remaining 
magistri militum were absent on campaign against Attila. As a 
reward for his services on this occasion he was given the consulship 
of 448; Theod. Ep. 71 (t ?rarur ápmexóvy). 

CONSVL (East) a. 448 with Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 
(West): Fasti, Rossit 747, CIL v 6283, P. Oxy. 1129, P. Flor. im 
313, Leo, Ep. 19-20, Theod. Ep. 71, AGWG, NF XV, pp. 5, 7, 15, 
23. "Tnarixóc àvrjp, in 449; Prisc. fr. 8 (p. 94). Aro imárov, in 451; 

ACOec. n i.üi, p. 105. He is the unnamed orparmyix xal raros men- 
tioned in Theod. Ep. 82. 

In 449 and 450 he resisted the efforts of Chrysaphius to appease 
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Attila; Prisc. fr. 12, 13. He refused to permit the marriage of Attila’s 
secretary Constantius 7 to the daughter of Saturninus 3 (7 Anonyma 

21) and betrothed her instead to his own follower, Rufus 1; Prisc. 

fr. 8 (= FHG tv, p. 94), 12, 18. In 450 it was feared at court that 
Zeno would revolt on learning details of the peace terms agreed 
with Attila; Prisc. fr. 14, Joh. Ant. fr. 199, cf. Dam. fr. 303 = Epit. 
Phot. 290 (Zeno is probably identical with ó ueya« rr Ew orparnàarns 

— unnamed — who is said by Damascius to have tried to kill an 

emperor but to have been prevented by a violent death resulting 

from a fall from a horse; the emperor was probably Theodosius II 
and it is presumably the emperor's death that is alluded to, although 
the present text says that it was the orparnAarns who died). 

PATRICIVS a. 451: he was patrictus by late 451 ;.4COec. un i.iii, p. 

105. 
He died some time in the reign of Marcian; Jord. Rom. 333. 
Among his followers was also Apollonius 3; Prisc. fr. 18. Zeno 

was the addressee of two letters from Theodoret; Theod. Ep. 65, 
71. He is alluded to but not named in two other letters; Theod. Ep. 
19, 82 (see above). 

Fl. Zenon 7 Augustus 474-49] 

Fl. Zeno; P. Oxy. 2724. Zeno; elsewhere. He changed his name 
to Zeno after coming to Constantinople in c. 466; Candidus (7 
Phot. Bibl. 79), Evagr. HE u 15, Theoph. AM 5974. His original 

(Isaurian) name is variously spelt: Tarasicodissa (by Candidus); 
Codisseus (by Joh. Mal. 375 and Chron. Pasch. s.a, 474); Aricme- 

sius (by Evagr. HE i1 15); and Trascalissaeus (by Theoph.). He chose 
the name Zeno because his fellow-Isaurian Fl. Zeno 6 had already 
made it famous; Evagr. HE u 15. 

He was an Isaurian, from Rhusumblada; Candidus (= Phot. Bibl. 

79) (Tapaokogtaca "PovovuBAabecornc), V. Dan. Styl. 55, Anon. Val. 

9.39, Joh. Mal. 375-6, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474, Mich. Syr. ix 5, Cedr. 

1615, Zon. xiv 2.2. His mother was called Lallis; Joh. Ant. fr. 210, 
214b. He was born in either 425 or 430 (see below). Brother of FI. 

Longinus 6; Joh. Ant. fr. 2145, Marcell. com. s.a. 485, Joh. Mal. 
385-6, Theoph. AM 5975, 5983. Zonaras, XIV 2.3, gives his brother's 
name às Conon. His first wife was perhaps Arcadia 2; Suid. A 3947. 
Possibly she was the mother of his son Zeno 4; Suid. A 885,Z 84. He 

later married Ariadne, daughter of Leo I, and by her was father of 

Leo II (see below). See stemma 7. 

Probably in 456, he went to Constantinople with documents 

which incriminated Aspar's son Ardabur 1 of treasonable dealings 
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with the Persians; this led to Ardabur's dismissal and Zeno's first 

recorded appointment; V. Dan. Styl. 55. 
COMES DOMESTICORVM (East) a. 466(-c. 467/8): to reward him for 

exposing Ardabur, Leo made Zeno comes domesticorum (wow 8i 

kai Tov Zrjvc»va kóymra Gouearikcv); V. Dan. Styl. 55. 
Perhaps it was about this time that Zeno was joined at Constanti- 

nople by a number of Isaurians who fled from Rhodes; Joh. Ant. 
fr. 206.1. 

In 466/467 he married Leo's daughter Ariadne; Candidus (* Phot. 

Bibl. 79), V. Dan. Styl. 65, Zach. HE vu 13, Theod. Lect, Epit, 390, 
398, Marcell. com. s.a. 475, Jord. Rom. 338, Vict. Tonn. s.a. 475, 
s.a. 491, Evagr. HE m 15, 17, Anon. Val. 9.39, Joh. Mal. 375, Joh. 
Ant. fr. 206.1-2, Theoph. AM 5951, 5956, 5962, 5965, Joh. Eph. 
ap. Chron. 1234, p. 185 = 146, Mich. Syr. ix 1, Cedr.1 609, 615, 
Zon, XIV 1.12.27, Suid. A 3947, B 263. Their son, Leo Il, was born 

in 467; Joh. Mal. 375-6, Mich. Syr. ix 5. 
MVM PER THRACIAS a. 467/468(?)-469: he became atparnharnc rie 

Opaxns (possibly in 467/8 in succession to Basiliscus 2); V. Dan. 
Styl. 65. When barbarian troubles broke out in Thrace in 469 (for 
the date, see Marcell. com. s.a. 469), Zeno was sent there with a 

military expedition; during the campaign he narrowly escaped death 
at the hands of soldiers subomed by Aspar and fled to Serdica and 
then to Chalcedon; V. Dan. Styl. 65 (fled to the Long Wall, Pylae 
and Chalcedon), Theoph. AM 5962 (fled to Serdica). He probably 
resigned after this, to be succeeded by Anagastes (cf. Fasti). 

CONSVL (East) a. 469 with FI. Marcianus 17 (West): Fasti, P. Oxy. 

2724, V. Dan. Styl. 65, Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2 (zn ü naro Exo dot), 
Not. Scav. 1893, p. 422. 

MVM PER ORIENTEM a. 469-471: ò arparmyóc rhs ëw; Candidus (= 

Phot. Bibl, 79). 'O arparmyóx THs èwac ndons; Theoph. AM 5956, 
5962, Mich. Syr. iX 1, Cedr.1 611. 'O ozpargMérre, at Antioch before 

471; Theod. Lect. Epit. 390. Xrparmy, on June 1, 471, addressee 
of CJ 13.29 (which refers to Antioch). He supported the mono- 
physite Peter the Fuller against the bishop of Antioch Martyrius 
(who was dead by 471); Theod. Lect. Epit. 390 = Theoph. AM 
5956. He sent soldiers into Isauria in 469 (during his consulship, 

see above) to expel the rebel Indacus from the Fort of Papyrius; 
Joh. Ant. fr. 206.2; he was therefore already MVM per Orientem 

in 469, in succession to Fl. Iordanes 3 (cf. Fasti). He supported 
Acacius to succeed Gennadius as patriarch of Constantinople in 
471;Suid. A 783. 

He is alleged to have inspired the murder of Aspar in 471; Jord. 
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ZENON 7 

Rom. 338. He was at Chalcedon when the murder took place, and 
returned from there to Constantinople to help Leo against Theo- 
dericus Strabo 5 in the troubles that followed the murder; V. Dan. 
Styl. 66, Theoph. AM 5964, At this time he saved the life of Aspar's 
youngest son, Herminericus, and sent him to [sauria, where Hermi- 
nericus married Zeno's granddaughter; Theoph. AM 5964. 

MVM PRAESENTALIS a. (473-)474: orparndarns mpauaévrov; Joh. Mal. 

375. '0 orparndarns; Joh. Mal. 376, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474. Perhaps 
he relinquished his Eastern post after Aspar's murder and remained 
in the vicinity of Constantinople thereafter; cf. Fasti. 

PATRICIVS: he apparently became patricius between 47 1 and 474; 
V. Dan. Styl. 66 (when Leo II was bom; this is probably anticipa- 
tion), 67 (a. 474), Joh. Mal. 375, 376, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474. 

AVGVSTVS a. 474 Feb, 9-491 April 9: proclaimed emperor by his 
son Leo II on Feb. 9, 474; Anon. Val. 9.39, V. Dan. Styl. 67 (after 
a meeting of the senate), duct. Haun. ordo post. s.a. 474 (on Jan. 
29, wrongly; see Seeck, Regesten, 424), Theod. Lect. Epit. 400, 
Marcell. com. s.a. 474, Jord. Rom. 340, Joh. Mal. 376 (Feb. 9), 
Evagr. HE u 17, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 474, Theoph. AM 5965, 5966 
(Feb.), Cedr. 1 615. He reigned jointly with Leo II for ten months; 

Anon. Val. 9.39 (one year), Theod. Lect. Epit. 400 = Theoph. AM 

5966 (ten months). Zeno was sole ruler from November 474 until 
his death, except for the period of the usurpation of Basiliscus 2 
(475 Jan.-476 Aug.), which he spent in Isauria in exile; V. Dan. 

Styl. 69, Anon. Val. 9.41, Marcell. com. s.a. 475. 
He died on April 9, 491; Marcell. com. s.a. 491, Vict, Tonn. s.a. 

491, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491, Joh. Mal. 391, Zach. HE vi 6, vu 1 (on 

the date, see Stein, Bas-Emp. tt, p. 76 n. 3). He died either of epi- 
lepsy, Evagr. HE itt 29, Theoph. AM 5983; or of dysentery, Joh. 

Mal. 391, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491, cf. Cedr.1 622, Zon. xiv 2.32-35. 

His age is variously given as 60 years 9 months, Joh. Mal. 391; 65 

years 9 days, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 491; 65 years 9 months, Joh. Mal. 
(slav.), p. 113; 60 years, Mich. Syr. IX 6. 

He was an experienced soldier (exercitus in arma); Anon. Val. 
9.39, He is said to have been a remarkably swift runner owing to a 
peculiarity of his knee-caps; Anon. Val. 9.40. 

FL. ZENON 8 v.c. 489 

V.c., agens magisterium pro filio sua (at Syracuse); P. Ital. 10-11, 
v | (a. 489). The magistracy was probably = local, curial, post at 
Syracuse. 
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ZILGIBIS 

Aelia Zenonis | Augusta 475-476 
Full name; coins (J. Sabatier, Descr. gén. des monnaies byz. 1 

146). 
Wife of Basiliscus 2; mother of Marcus 4; proclaimed Augusta hy 

her husband in 475; in 476 she shared his downfall and death; Can- 

didus (= Phot. Bibl. 79), Malch. fr. 8 = Suid. A 3968, 3970, Theod. 
Lect. Epit. 402, 412-14, Marcell. com. s.a. 476, Anon. Val. 9.45, 

Joh. Mal. 380, Theoph. AM 5967, 5969, Cedr.1 615ff., Zon, xiv 

2.6.17-18. See stemma 8. 

FL. PATRICIVS CL(AVDIVS) ZENOPHANES |  ?praeses 
Pamphyliae ?L V 

Named in a group of related official documents preserved on an 
inscription in Pamphylia; Bean and Mitford, Journeys in Rough 
Cilicia 1964-1968, n. 31 Asar Tepe = Casae (Pamphylia). His full 

name is given at C 1. His name and title are conjecturally restored 

at B 1: the document is addressed by an emperor to ‘domino pro- 
vinciae Pamphyliae v.p. Fl. Patricio Cl. Zenophani’. The editors 
restore the emperor’s name as Leo I, giving a date between 457 and 
474 (the name of Zeno is another possibility, they believe), At A 
6-7 the word zarpixiw appears to be not a name but part of a title, 
viz. [470 0záro óp]bwapicv kal narpixiw. 

FL. ZENOPHANES 2 comes et ?consularis (Palaestinae 
Secundae) VI 

Kópu(n«) kai dpx(wy); he carried out building works at Scythopolis; 
AE 1948, 139 Scythopolis (Palaestina Secunda). Cf. Leo 11. 

(?Z)ENOFILVS c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32112, For his 
date, see Aggerius. If ‘Zenofilus’ is correct, he was presumably a 

descendant of Domitius Zenofilus (PLRE 1), but the restoration 

‘Menofilus’ is also possible. 

Zilgibis King of the Huns 518/c. 522 

ZiryBis; Joh. Mal. Zixy&; Chron. Pasch. Thidykp; Theoph. Ziligdes; 

John of Nikiu. On the name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 322. 
King of the Huns; in the reign of Justin | he accepted payment 

from the Romans to attack the Persians; when he then proceeded 
to ally himself with Persia, Justin informed Cavades of his treachery 
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ZILGIBIS 

and Cavades had him executed [in c. 522); Joh. Mal, 414-15, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 522, Theoph. AM 6013, John of Nikiu 90,42-5. 

Fl. Ziperga (AE 1891, 102): PLRE t. 

ZOANES comes (?rei militaris) (East) E/M V 

Zwarns ò xouns, ds Kai arparnharns EuEA\E yWEOPaL, ei uN éreAebra; he 

took his deranged brother Athelaas to Hypatius the monk for treat- 
ment; on his death, he was succeeded as ‘comes’ by his brother; 
Callin. V. Hypati 22.15-20 = 81. 

He was evidently a military comes whose prospects of becoming 
magister militum were good until his premature death. 

Zoilus 1 chartularius (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. u 275 (addres- 
sed Zwi Ma kaprovňapiw (sic)). 

Zoilus 2 PPO Orientis. 444 

GOVERNOR OF SYRIA (?COMES ORIENTIS or CONSVLARIS SYRIAE) before 

433: Zoilus, Memnonius and Callistus were sent by Theodosius II to 

Antioch dp£ovrec, and Zoilus built a BaotAews orod there sometime 

before Anatolius 10 became MVM (first attested in 433); Evagr. 

HE 18. 
PPO ILLYRICI or honorary PrO: the fact that his name precedes 

that of Apollonius 2 in the lists of laymen at Chalcedon in 451 (see 

below) suggests that he had been PPO before 442; the names listed 
in the Acta are not always however in strict chronological order of 

office. 

PPO ORIENTIS a. 444 Feb. 26-July 20: 444 Feb. 26, C/151.11 + 

CJ xu 9.1 (both addressed ‘Zoilo p.p. Orientis’) + CJ xu 36.6% + 

52.3%: 444 April 22, Nov. Theod. 17.7; 444 (MSS 439) July 20, 

Nov. Theod. 15.27. 

He attended several sessions of the Council of Chalcedon in 451; 

ACOec. tt i.i, p. 55 (Oct. 8), tr iii, pp. 69 (Oct. 10), 84 (Oct. 17), 
139 (Oct. 25) (he is styled 4 ueyaYorpenéazaroc kai évbotóraroc and 

érügxco). Evagrius was to describe him as an orthodox (i.e. anti- 

Nestorian) Christian; Evagr. HE 118. 

ZOILVS 3 y.c., tribunus (East) 449/465 

'O KaBoouspevoc kai Xaumporaros TouBouvos; described as ò romarnpwv 

7] ajrav ueyahorpereia at Philae; P. Ross.-^ieorg. v 30 = SB 7433 

Philae. For abrov- ouc»w abrGw, ct. P. Ross.-Georg. V, p. 94. For the 
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ZOSIMVS 3 

date, a third indiction which is either 449/50 or 464/65, see FI. 

Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus. He was presumably loci servator 
at Philae. 

Zolbon Hun officer (East) L V 

A Hun; he and Sigizan commanded the Huns in Anastasius’ army 

during the Isaurian war (a.492-497); Joh. Ant. fr. 214b. On the 

name, cf. Maenchen-Helfen, p. 412. 

Zonaeus sophist L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza; Acn. Gaz. Ep. 4 
(addressed Zwvaiw cour ). Possibly identical with Zonaeus (some 
MSS have Zwvaivoc), author of a work Tepi roù o$aipipew and of 
erotic letters; Suid. Z 138. Perhaps also identical with Zonaeus, a 

pupil of Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 78 (a relative of the 
Irenaeus to whom this letter was addressed). For other works 

ascribed to him, probably in error, see P-W x A 717-18. 

Zosarius tribunus (East) E/M V 

Addressee of four letters from Nilus the monk; Nil, Ep. 1 55 
(addressed Zwoapiw rpifobvo;), 56-8 (7 abro). Perhaps he was a 
tribunus et notarius. 

ZOSIMIANVS proconsul (East) E/M V 

Addressee of a letter from Nilus the monk; Nil. Ep. 1 251 (addres- 
sed Zcouuávo àv6vráro). He will have been proconsul either of Asia 
or Achaea. 

Zosimus | rhetor ?EV 

Pupil of Theon 2 and editor of the works of Athanasius 2 the 
Alexandrian sophist; H. Rabe, RAM 62 (1907), 586, RAM 64 

(1909), 548 ("Ex rw 'Adavagiou 100 codirou 'ANcEarbpelac, à Zwowos 

6 Gécvoc buopÜdoaro palnrhs, rà yonowwrara). 

Zosimus (of Gaza) 2 sophist M/L V 

'O l'ataios Pfyrcop; executed in the reign of Zeno; Cedr. 1 622. He 

is confused with Zosimus 4 of Ascalon in Suid. Z 169. On the prob- 
lem of distinguishing the two, see P-W x 4 790ff. 

Zosimus 3 sophist L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Aeneas of Gaza on behalf of Paulus 28; 

Aen. Gaz. Ep. 10 (addressed Zwoiuw coprory). 
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Zosimus (of Ascalon) 4 grammarian IL V/E VI 

Author of commentaries on Demosthenes and Lysias and of a 
Aegis pnroptxy in verse; he lived in the reign of Anastasius; Suid. Z 
169. Cf. Zosimus 2. For his works on Thucydides and [socrates, see 
P-W x a 790-5. 

Zosimus 5 law-student (?at Berytus) L V/E VI 

He and Macarius 5, law-students under Babylas (góc vou yap 
árai povre« ), received a letter from Procopius of Gaza; Proc. Gaz. Ep. 
153. 

ZOSIMVS 6 historian; comes et ex advocato fisci (East) 

L V/E VI 

Author of an extant but incomplete Roman history, which termi- 
nates in 410; the work was cited by Eustathius of Epiphaneia 
(= Eustathius 10) whose own history ended in 503 (ct. Evagr. HE 
v 24). Zosimus alludes to the collatio lustralis in the past tense (cf. 
Zos. 1 38,2-4), and therefore was writing after this tax was abolished 
by Anastasius in 498 (cf. Stein, Bas-Emp. 11, pp. 708-9 n. 1, and A. 
Cameron, The Date of Zosimus' New History, in Philologus 113 
(1969), 106-10). The work was known in its present unfinished 
form to Photius; Phot. Bibl. 98, 

In the MS v the title reads: Zuoeiuov kóuuzoc kai nó Gu.0koguvm yópou 
igropias veac. Zosimus was presumably an advocatus fisci in one of 
the prefectorial courts who on retirement received the comitiva 
consistoriana (cf. CJ 1 7.8, which regulated this matter in 440). 

He was a pagan; cf. e.g. Zos. i1 29,1v 59, Evagr. HE m 40 (eis rav 
THS éfayiarov Kai papas roov 'EM rwu Opnaxeiac), and Phot. Bibl. 98. 

See F. Paschoud, Zosime, Histoire Nouvelle. Vol.1 (1971), intro- 
duction, and P-W x 4 795-841. 

Zoticus PPO Orientis 511-512 
Native of Philadelphia in Lydia; Joh. Lyd. de mag. ni 26. 
PPO ORIENTIS a. 511-512: Emapyoc ra npaizopiow; in charge of 

Palestinian affairs in late 511, when he was instructed to relieve the 
taxation on the province; Cyr, Scyth. V, Sabae 54 (and cf. Marinus 
7). He was PPO under Anastasius for about one year soon after 511; 
Joh. Lyd. de mag. 11 26. He found an appointment for John Lydus 
(7 loannes 75), for which John wrote a laudatio in verse on him; 
the laudatio was rewarded by Zoticus at the rate of one solidus per 
line, payable from public funds; later Zoticus helped to arrange 
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ZVZVS 
i ———————— 

John's marriage; Joh. Lyd. de mag. m 26-8. Several prefectorial 
edicts of his are extant; Just. Nov, 168 and Zachariae von Lingen: 
thal, 'Avékóora, pp. 258ff., nos. 2, 25-6, p. 265, nos. 10-11, 14-15, 
24-6, pp. 270ff., nos, 10-11, 14-16, 24-6. 

Ztathius king of the Lazi 522-c. 527 

Son of Damnazes; Joh. Mal. 413, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522. 

King of the Lazi a. 522-c. 527: he succeeded to the throne on 
his father's death and immediately reversed the custom by which 
the Lazian kings received their crown from the kings of Persia; he 

visited Justin I at Constantinople, where he received baptism and 

was then crowned king by the Roman emperor; he married a noble 

Roman lady, Valeriana 2, and then returned home; Joh. Mal. 412-15, 

Joh. Mal. (slav.), p. 122, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 522, Theoph. AM 6015, 

John of Nikiu 90.40, Cedr. 1 638-9, Zon. xtv 5.24. In c. 527/8 his 

country was attacked by the Persians and he asked for and received 

military aid from Justinian; Joh. Mal. 427, Theoph. AM 6020, Cedr. 

1643, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 528. 

Theodosius Zticcas 

Chrysaphius qui et Ztummas 

ZVZVS 
(v.c.) (East) 475 

Brother-in-law of the empress Verina; he d 

rebellion against Zeno in 475; V. Dan. Styl. 68 
was a leader of the 

-9, See stemma 8. 
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FRAGMENIARY NAMES 

AND ANONYMI 





AX cf LVJE VI 

. «à cl.f.; buried at Rome; vi 32076. The date is 486, 519 or 520 

\‘cons. Deci’ or ‘Eutharici’ or ‘Rustici’), 

...Fnius .. anus PPO (West) V/VI 

...Mio ...ano comiti .../ ...magistro officiorum .../ .. pref. 
praet... ;v1 3866b = 32057. 

cevANVS dux et augustalis (Aegypti) V/VI 

, .  avod boux Os Kai ad yo[voradiou ...; SEG vm 355 = SB 6978 Alexan: 

dria. 

..aria (VL 31967 =x 1689 =JLCV 156): PLRE I. 

.CABIA.,., senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; V. 
Spinazzola, L 'Anfiteatro Flavio, p. 24, 31. For his rank and date, 
see Aggerius. 

.. Carus ?in office (Africa) T. IV/E V 

Fragmentary name on an inscription of official character under 
Arcadius (a. 383/408); possibly ‘administrante . . . Macario’; ILAlg. 

13055 (= vim 27849) Theveste, He may have held an administrative 
post but could have been a curator rei publicae. 

Dv ll E ies senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 
Chastagnol, Le Sénat romam sous le régne d'Odoacre, 71 n. 24. 

For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

vid KS vC, cons. Siciliae ?V. 

. .chus v.c., consularis prov. Siciliae; x 7020 Catania (Sicily). 

Probably from the same period as several other inscriptions set up 

by consulares of Sicily at Catania, e.g. x 7014, IG xiv. 455. 

ve bd MA c.p. (at Rome) 7476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32137. For the date, see Aggerius. 
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22. CIVS 

.. CIVS v.sp. EVI 

. « cius v.s.; buried at Rome in 533; v1 32080 = Rossi t 1030. 

.. CVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A, 
Chastagnol, Le Sénat romain sous le régne d'Odoacre, 70 n. 18. 
For his date and rank, see Aggerius. 

(2 cus scholasticus (at Rome) IV/VI 

- » «CO Scolastico; buried at Rome; vi 32955 = ILCV 732a. 

.. DENTII senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre (.. .den- 
tiorum); v1 32184. For their rank and date, see Aggerius. Presumably 
two (or more) members of the same family. 

. - .dorus v.inl., rector decuriarum (?) (at Rome) V/VI 

- . -dorus v.inl. ex/rectore? decuriar(um); he set up this inscrip- 

tion to himself and, apparently, his wife (coniugi? incomparabili et 
sibi); v1 32053 = ILCV 1994 adn. For the rector decuriarum, cf. 

Cass. Var. v 21-2. 

.. EPVS (v1 32069): PLRE t. 

.. ESCAMN. ..(?) senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 
32179. For his rank and name, see Aggerius. 

...GADIVS v.c. (in Rome) ?476/483 
Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32172. For the 

date, see Aggerius. 

.. IAERVS comes (West) V/VI 

. ..laero comiti... ;VI 32057a. 

.. JANVS (vm 10493): PLRE 1. 
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.. IDICERNVS v.sp. (in Gaul) LV 

Hic in pace requiescit vir spectabilis bonae/memoriae . . .idicer- 
nus; buried at Vienne in 483 or 490 (Fausto viro Cl. conss. ); xi 
2056 - ILCV 250 adn. Vienne. 

.. INIVS (vm 24659): PLRE 1. 

. . .INVS (viu 24595): PLRE t. 

.. -inus scholasticus (at Rome) 403 

. . .inus iscolasticus; possibly buried at Rome in 403 (the inscrip- 
tion is fragmentary but the date is certain); v1 32955 = JLCV 732b. 

CLO(DIVS)....INVS senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32168. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius. 

. ot. . Linus vir inlustris (at Rome) ?476/483 

.,.t.. .inus v.c. et inl. ; named on a seat in the Flavian amphi- 

theatre among the illustres; vr 32221. For the date, see Aggerius. 

.. IPID(I)VS vc et sp. MV 

. . .lpidi v.c. et spec.; named with Auchenius Bassus 8 and 
. . p(i)us;vt 1791. Since Bassus is ex consul, the date is after 431. 

S x vc. V/VI 

. . ds vir clarissimus; vi 32071. 

.. ita V/VI 

Wife of . , ius v.s.; v1 32080a = x 1868. 

VS c.v. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vI 
32100. For the date, see Aggerius. 

. jus (?vir illustris) comes, ?before 483 

. ius com. .. ; fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le Sénat romain sous le régne 
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d'Odoacre, 70 n. 20. The seats were mostly inscribed under Odova- 
cer before 483 (see Aggerius) and all ‘comites’ on them were ‘inlus- 

tres’ (all either ‘comes domesticorum’, ‘comes et MVM’ or *'CRP"). 

.QIVS v.sp. V/VI 

. . dus v.s.; husband of . , ita; vı 32080a =x 1868. 

of sh v.p. V/VI 

. . lus filius, vestra provisione vir perfectissimus; v1 320825 = 
ILCV 2944. 

.« ACANVS ...IVS (vm 24602): PLRE 1. 

. lens v.d., comitiacus (in Italy) M/L V 

Hic requiescit in pace Va? lens v.d. comit(iacus); died aged about 
70, buried at Rome in June 487; v1 32966 = Rossi 1 887 = ILCV 

342. On comitiaci, see Be. . . and Holosiricus. 

okey CS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 
32208. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

oo LES senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 
Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 

Chastagnol, Le Sénat romain sous le régne d'Odoacre, 68 n. 9. For 
his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

.ebasie . . lo CRP (West) before 483 

.ebasie. .lonis v.c. et inl. ex com. r.p. (sic); name on a seat in the 
Flavian amphitheatre; vı 32222, For the date, see Aggerius. 

. .MNIVS (Robert, Hell. iv, pp. 66-7): PLRE 1. 

. MVS (vm 2196): PLRE 1. 

. mychus (Lefebvre, Rec. Inscr. gr.-chr. d'Egypte, n. 444): PLRE 1. 

,NCVS senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 
2117. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 
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5. ONIVS 

...NCVSVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32114. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

(?ROMA)NILLA (vi 32069): PLRE t. 

.. nius vir inlustris (at Rome) ?476/483 

...nius, V... ex... ; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre 

among the inlustres; v1 32227. For his date, sec Aggerius. 

...NNIANVS v.c, (at Rome) ?476/483 
Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 

32128. For the date, see Aggerius. 

.. .ntio v.d., agens in rebus (West) M V or E VI 

Hic iacet unicus parentibus dolor/ ...ntio v.d. ag(ens) in reb(us); 
died probably aged 20 (vixit ann. viginti?); buried at Rome on Jan. 
23, 454 or 525 (p.c. Fl. Opilionis v.c.); vi 32874 = Rossi1997 = 
ILCV 510. 

. nus v.c, et inl. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 32180 + 32182. 
For the date, see Aggerius. 

.. OCATIVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32120. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

ADCR..... senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; V, 
Spinazzola, L'Anfiteatro Flavio, p. 24, 33. For his rank and date, see 
Aggerius. 

.. .ONCARIVS (vm 24659): PLRE 1. 

.. ONIVS ?c.i. (at Rome) 7476/4835 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; vi 
32171. For his date, see Aggerius. 
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..OTIVS. .CA. VS c.v. (at Rome) 2476/483 
. OU, .ca. „i c.v.; fragments of a name on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le Sénat romain sous le régne d'Odoa- 
cre, 69 n. 12. For the date, see Aggerius. 

. ..PAITIVS senator (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 

32125. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

, .P(I)VS v.c., comes (West) MV 

. «pl v.c. comitis; named with Auchenius Bassus 8 and . . ipid- 
(i)us; v1 1791. Since Bassus is ex consul, the date is after 431. 

. POR... (IRT 610): PLRE 1. 

.. .RATVS (x1488 = D 5888): PLRE 1. 

...REDIANVS v.c, V/VI 
Hic requiescit in pace/ .. .redianus v.c. . . . ; Not. Scav. 1893, 

p. 62 =JLCV 147 adn. Milan. 

. . .RIA PL. LM 

.. -Tia c.f.; buried at Rome in 482; v1 32077 = Rossi 1877. 

..RII two senators (at Rome) ?476/483 

.. . Tlorum c.c. v.v.; fragmentary name on a seat in the Flavian 

amphitheatre; vı 32129, For their date, see Aggerius. The two men 
were presumably brothers. 

.- -8 (V131970): PLRE t. 

T v.inl., ex com. dom., patricius V/VI 

.. Sv. il(lustris) ex com(ite) dom(esticorum), patricius; v1 1796, 
72 (p. 860) = 32224. Perhaps identical with Glabrio Anastasius 16. 
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..SFA,.VS ?tribunus (West) IV/VI 
. . requies in pace/ . . .sfa. .us qui/ . . „lis trib(unus?) min/ . . , 

milit. mes. r.m./ ...an. LXX depo/; Pais 193 Aquileia, Apparently a 
Christian and a tribunus, who died aged 70. 

.. -sInus scholasticus (at Rome) V/VI 

. . sinus scolasticus cibis Grumentinus recessit in pace; v1 32956 
= ILCV 733. Grumentum was in Lucania. The man’s name might 
have been e.g. Vrsinus or Celsinus. 

.. STA (v 7406): PLREL 

se OLRIVS v.sp. (at Rome) ?476/483 

. . -Stri v.s.; named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32210. 
For the date, see Aggerius. 

HEU MorLV 

Husband of Mustila sp. f.; he outlived her, burying her at Rome in 

444 or 493 ( . . Albino v.c. cons.); v1 32020 = Rossi 1 903 = /LCV 

252a. 

. . .tasius PVR M/L V 

A fragment of a bronze tablet from Rome reads: ‘salvo . . ./tasius 
. - . 5 V11796, 83 (p. 860) = 32093 = Lugli, Fontes, m, pp. 148-9 
n. 119. Similar bronze tablets belong to the middle and late years 
of the fifth century and record the names of city-prefects, The name 
Is uncertain; Anastasius, Heortasius or Protasius are possibilities. 

iy TLAN VS vc. VINI 

. . .tlanus v.c.; VI 32074, 

S TICIVS (JR$1 (1912), 255 n. 13: PEREI 

...tinus senator of the scutariu (West) V/VI 

.. tinus scutar(ius) e scola prima, senat(or); buned at Rome; v1 
32948 = ILCV 496. For the senator, one of the grades of non- 

commissioned officer, see Jones, LRE 1 654 with n. 57, 
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(224 P senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; A. 
Chastagnol, Le Sénat romain sous le régne d'Odoacre, 67 n. 2. For 
his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

(TA)RRACIVS...TIVS senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Named on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; v1 32115. For his 
rank and date, see Aggerius, 

stt RUS v.p. V/VI 

. (tro, viro perfectissimo . . .; buried at Rome; vi 32082 =JLCV 
43414. 

ovat d Pn senator (at Rome)  ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 

32196. For his rank and date, see Aggerius. 

. tus v.inl. (at Rome) ?476/483 

Fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; VI 
32209. For the date, see Aggerius. 

..IVS v.c. et ?spect. (at Rome) ?476/483 

. tus Vc et ?spect.; fragment of a name on a seat in the Flavian 
amphitheatre; A. Chastagnol, Le Sénat romain sous le régne d'Odoa- 
cre, 73 n. 36. For the date, see Aggerius. 

. . .VS(vr 31419): see Iunius Valerius Bellicius. 

RVFIVS ACILIVS...VS v.sp., tribunus ?V 

Mellita/mat(er) Rufi Acili/ . . . v.s. tr(ibuni); VI 32017 from the 

Church of St Agnes. Presumably a tribunus et notarius. To judge by 
his name he was of aristocratic family. His mother's name was per- 
haps Melitta. 

CLAVDIVS ...VS (x 7582): PLRE t. 
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Anonymus | patricius V/VI 

...0 patr et secundo ... ;xm 10032, 12, a diptych, now at Trier. 
The person may have been patricius et secundo consul ordinaria ; 
if so the possible identifications would be Fl. Constantius 17, FI. 
Aetius 7 or Petronius Maximus 22. 

Anonymus 2 com. dom. et patricius 2476/483 

... €x com. d(om.) atq(ue) patr(icius); vi 1796, 32 (p. 405) = 
32158 fragment on a seat from the Flavian ampitheatre, These 
fragments were mostly inscribed under Odovacer between 476 and 
483; see Aggerius. 

Anonymus 3 consul 425/450; ?PPO or MVM (West) 425/450 

His career was recorded on an inscription, much mutilated, set 

up in the Forum Traiani together with a statue, granted by the 
emperors Theodosius II and Valentinian II] in answer to a petition 
from the senate and people of Rome (vv. 16-17 ordo sublimis popu- 
lusque Romanus);v11789. He had performed some service in the 
time of a tyrant (vv. 3-5 . . „um guber. . ./ . . „ur? bis a tyranno . , ./ 
. . oni dedit), and, apparently as a reward, was given the consulship 
by Theodosius and Valentinian while still unusually young (vv. 5-8 

consulatum .../...aetatis anno adeptus a. . .| .. . Theodosio et 

Valentinzano Aug/ustis? aeternis). The tyrannus was presumably 

Ioannes 6 (423-425). Subsequently he was given an official post, 
without seeking it (vv. 8-9 nullo ambitu i. . ./ . . .s factus), and 
increased his reputation at the expense of his colleagues (vv. 10-11 
auxit gloriam .. ./ . . .collegis laborantibus). Since he was already 
a former consul, he will have been either PVR, PPO or MVM. The 

PVR had no colleagues and therefore is to be excluded, and so this 
man was presumably either PPO or MVM. At this time, it seems 
that a senatorial embassy succeeded in having him honoured im a 
manner worthy of his ancestors (v. 14 digna maioribus suis), per- 
haps with a statue (see below) and soon afterwards, perhaps aíter 
he had obtained for Rome some favour from the emperors (vv. |4- 
15 prorsus . . ./ . . .s oratio tum adfatus sacer), a joint petition from 

the senate and people of Rome caused a second statue to be erected 
in his honour (vv. 16-21). The allusion to his ancestors in ». 14, in 
the Roman context, suggests that he was a Roman aristocrat: if so, 
he was not MVM but PPO. It does not seem possible, however, on 
the basis of the above reconstruction, to make a firm identification 
with one of the known consuls, praefecti praetorio and magistri 
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militum. Among aristocratic PPOs, only Anicius Auchenius Bassus 
8 (cos. 431) and Petronius Maximus 22 (cos. 433) appear likely 
candidates, but the known details of their careers do not quite fit 
the reconstructed career suggested by the remains of v11789. 

Anonymus 4 com, prot. et consul V/VI 

... vir illustr(is) com(es) protic(torum) et consul ordinar(ius); v 
8120, 7 consular diptych, now at Milan. The most likely identifica- 
tions (in chronological sequence of consulships) are: Sporacius 3 
(452), Aetius 8 (454), Anastasius 17 (517), Mavortius 2 (527), 
Apion (539) and Iustinus (540) (the last two in PLRE m). 

Anonymus 5: PPO Illyrici (v 8771 = D1962 =JLCV 509) L IV/E 
V: - PLRE 1, Anonymus 10. 

Anonymus 6 PPO Galliarum 448-449 

Son of Apollinaris 1; father of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; Sid. Ap. 
Ep. 13.1, v 9.2, vm 6.5.8. 

TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS (West) before 423: he and the father of 
Aquilinus 3 (Anonymus 49) served together as tribuni et notarii 
under the emperor Honorius; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.2 (patres nostri sub 

uno contubernio, vixdum a pueritia in totam adulescentiam evecti, 

principi Honorio tribuni notariique militavere ). 
PPOGALLIARVM a. 448-449: during his prefecture the consul 

Astyrius entered office (a. 449 Jan. 1); Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 6.5 (cum 

pater meus praefectus praetorio Gallicanis tribunalibus praesideret, 
sub cuius videlicet magistratu consul Astyrius anni sui fores votivum 
trabeatus aperuerat). His assessor was Fl. Nicetius 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. 

Viii 6.8 (tunc cum quae regit provincias fascibus Nicetiano regeretur 
praefectura consilio). His office is also mentioned in Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 

3.1 (cited under Sidonius Apollinaris), v 9.2 (in principatu Valen- 
tiniani imperatoris unus (= father of Aquilinus 3) Galliarum praefuit 
parti, alter (7 father of Sidonius) soliditati). 

Anonymus 7 ?PPO or PVR (West) before 468 

Father of Auxanius and formerly a praefectus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 17.7 
(late 468; Arvandus calls Auxanius and Sidonius Apollinaris ‘dege- 

neres et praefectoriis patribus indigni'. The father of Sidonius (7 
Anonymus 6) was PPO Galliarum in 448-9). 
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Anonymus 8 v.inl.; comes (West); ?PPO or praefectus annonae 

?L VJE VI 

... concilio splendens, prudens et in urbe senator, inlustres merito 
cepit venerandus honores sublimisq(ue) comes notus virtutibus aulae 
vividus annonam rexit canonemque probavit; vi 32052 from the 
Church of St Sebastian on the Via Appia. The supplements are by 
de Rossi. The text is assigned on epigraphic grounds to the late 
fifth or sixth century, and the language would be consistent with 
this (e.g. the use of the word 'sublimis' in this way occurs about 
this time in Italy; cf. e.g. Cassiodorus and Ennodius, passim). The 
man was certainly a member of the Roman senate (by this period 

confined to viri tnlustres), received a number of titles of inlustris 
rank, was a comes and was responsible for the annona. He might 
have been praefectus annonae; although this post was only of spec- 
tabilis grade, it could have been held by someone who was an inlus- 

tris by virtue of honorific titles only. The allusion could however be 
to one of the functions of the praetorian prefect (cf. e.g. Cass, Var. 
V1 3.6); the whole of the last line may refer to this office if the word 

‘canon’ is correctly restored (cf. Cass. Var. X1 7, Xil 2, 16). 

Anonymus 9 PPO (East) 505/506 

In 505/506 the people of Edessa demanded that Gothic troops 
be billetted on the landed proprietors, and ‘the prefect (inapyoc) 
gave orders that their request should be granted’; Josh. Styl. 95. 
The prefect was either Eustathius 11 (PPO Orientis) or Calliopius 5 

(PPO vacans). 

Anonymus 10 PPO Illyrici 519 

A letter written by Pope Hormisdas in 519 was addressed ‘prae- 
fecto praetorio Thessalonicensi et ceteris illustribus a pari’, and 
asked for help for the papal legates bound for Constantinople; Coll 

Avell. 153. 

Anonymus 11: PVR (v1 1674) ?L IV/E V; = PLRE 1, Anonymus 19 

Anonymus 12 PVR 994/402 

An official, presumably the PVR, took to travelling about Rome 
in a private vehicle lest the anger of the plebs, aroused by the col 
lapse of an insula, be vented on him (quod adeo ad fortunam vehi 
culi publici plebeia vertit invidia, ut iam privato rectore (sic MSS; 
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presumably ‘rector’) utatur); Symm. Ep. v1 37 (after 394; cf. Seeck, 
Symm., p. clxviii). 

Anonymus 13 ?PVR c. 400/401 

“Ort Mépons nv év Poun érapxos npòs xAevaoíav kai yéXwra THY Poxiai- 
krv rapaóépov evtvxiav; he claimed that the defeat of the barbarians 

(alluding to the defeat of Gainas, in 400; PLRE 1) was due to the 
hand of God; Eun. fr. 78 = Exc. de sent., p. 96, fr. 72. This other- 
wise unknown Persian was presumably PVR (Poun will mean Rome, 
not Constantinople), and was evidently a Christian. For a contrary 
view, that ‘Perses’ was a nickname of Clearchus (PVC 400-402; see 
PLRE 1, Clearchus 2), see B. Baldwin, ‘Perses’: 4 Mysterious Prefect 
in Eunapius, in Byz. 46 (1976), 5-8. 

Anonymus 14 PVR 401 

Symmachus wrote in 401 to a prominent official at Rome on 
behalf of the mancipes salinarum; Symm. Ep. 1x 103. This official 
was probably the PVR (cf. the words: inter cetera, quae sibi de 
studio tuo Roma promittit). Cf. Seeck, Symm., p. ccviii for the 
date. Probably identical with either Protadius or Caecina Decius 
Albinus (both in PLRE 1). 

Anonymus 15 poet;?PPVR MV 

A poet, contemporary with Sidonius Apollinaris 6; the senate of 
Rome is said to prefer him to ‘municipal poets’ for its ‘bailiff’ (vv. 
309-10 vel quem municipalibus poetis praeponit bene vilicum sena- 
tus); Sid. Ap. Carm. ix 302-3, 309-10. The allusion is probably to 

Juvenal iv 77; the poet will have been a native of Rome and prae- 
fectus urbi. 

Anonymus 16 PVR IV/VI 

. +- V.C. praef. urb. v.s.i.; VI 1786 from the Church of St Cecilia. 
Sec also Anonymus 65. 

Anonymus 17 vinl,?PVR V/VI 

...v.¢, et inl./vice sacra iudicans; vi 31530 marble fragment 
found in the via della Polveriera. Since he held a post of inlustris 
rank with appellate jurisdiction recorded at Rome, he was probably 
PVR. 

Anonymus 18 PVC E/M V 

‘O neyaXonpenéararoc kai évbotóraroc TÄS TOAEWS Drapxoc; illegally 
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———Á eee ee eee, 

ordered Euthalius to undertake the praetorship; Theod. Ep. xxxm 
(both the date of this letter and the name of the addressee are 
unknown). 

Anonymus 19 MVM (in Italy) c. 409 

An inscription at Abellinum, now lost but preserved in a single 
manuscript copy, gave the names of Caecilianus 1 PPO (in 409) and 
of a magister militum; the name of the latter is too garbled to allow 
a ready restoration (the text reads: GIAMNALIVISTEDICI m AgISTro 
VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE); x 1128 Abellinum (Campania). For the 
names of known magistri militum at this time, see Fasti. 

Anonymus 20 MVM per Illyricum c. 466 

‘O év '"IAAuptoic arparmyóc; ordered by Leo to assist the Sciri against 

the Goths; Prisc. fr. 35. 

Possibly identical with Anthemius 3. 

Anonymus 21 MVM per Thracias 478 

'O rns Opakns orparryoc; he was supposed to join forces with Theo- 
deric 7 near the Gates of Haemus but he failed to appear; Zeno later 
gave the reason as fear of treachery by Theoderic; Malch. fr. 15-16. 

Anonymus 22 comes domesticorum et MVM? 2476/4893 

... Com. dom. et. mag. utr. mil. (?); vı 1796d 62 = 32223 frag- 
ment on a seat from the Flavian amphitheatre. Like other such frag- 
ments, the date of this was probably under Odovacer, between 476 

and 483; cf. Aggerius. 

Anonymus 23 QSP (East) 401 

'O kvaiarcop; he drafted a decree ordering the destruction of pagan 

temples at Gaza (in April/May 401); Marc. Diac. V. Porph., p. 50.7.16 

Anonymus 24 ?QSP (West) 401 

Symmachus wrote to a high official at the imperial court for a 
rescript to permit a marriage between first cousins; Symm. Ep. tx 
133 (a. 401; c£. Seeck, Symm., p. ccix), The addressee may have 
been the QSP himself who drafted rescripts, but this is not certain 

Anonymus 25 ?QSP (West) before #72 

.. quaestor sacri palati; buried at Rome in 471 or 472 |, . . Pra- 

biani v.c. conss., either 471 or, if a post consulate, 472); vi 32054 a 

fragment from San Paolo fuori le Mura. The restoration ol the office 
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is not certain and other court posts are possible, e.g. decurio sacri 
palatii (cf. Aphthonius 1). 

Anonymus 26 Mag. (Off.) (East) E/M V 

'O waytorpos; father of Dionysiodorus; Nil. Ep. u 167. 

Anonymus 27 CSL; Mag. Off. (West) M/L V 

Grandfather of Argolicus; a man of learning, he was an advocate 
of distinction and became comes sacrarum largitionum and magister 
officiorum; Cass. Var. m 12 (a. 510/511) (recordamini provecti 
avum praefecti (i.e. Argolici) dogmatis honore ditatum, cuius 
innoxiam facundiam fora mirata sunt. Studuit vero, cum abundaret 
eloquio, sciens dicendi peritum debere esse puritate conspicuum. 
His meritis ad honorum celsa perductus, largitiones sacras protexit 
fida custodia, implens etiam doctrina quam susceperat magisterii 
dignitatem, ita in utroque laudatus, ut in singulis crederetur esse 
praecipuus). The use of 'recordamini' suggests that he was dead at 
the time of writing. 

Anonymus 28: CSL (v11674) ?L IV/E V; = PLRE 1, Anonymus 25. 

Anonymus 29 CSL (West) 408 Nov. 25 

CTh vit 13.19* dat. Ravennae (his name is lost from the MSS). 

Anonymus 30 v.inl., CSL (West) before 418 

Vir inl(ustris), ex comite sacrarum largitionum; husband of Saura; 
died in 418 and was buried at Milan on Sept. 28;v 6268 - D 1291 
- ILCV 200 Milan. 

Anonymus 31 CSL (East) 467/468 

Koung roov 0naabpcv; he provided Leo with 17,000 pounds of gold 
and 700,000 pounds of silver for the Vandal expedition of 468; 
Candidus (tr. 2 = FHG iv, p. 137) = Suid. X 245. 

Perhaps to be identified with Heliodorus 5. 

Anonymus 32 CRP (West) 408 Aug. 13 

'O rav üvqkóvrco» ibia Tu Bau et rapeiuw mpoBeBAnuévoc; one of the 

high officials (for the others, see Chariobaudes) killed by rebellious 
soldiers at Ticinum on Aug. 13, 408; Zos. v 32.6 'for the date, see 
Cons. Ital. s.a. 408). 
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Anonymus 33 CRP (West) 476/490 

Father of Argolicus; praised for his virtuous conduct in office as 
comes privatarum in venal times (presumably an allusion to the reign 
of Odovacer); Cass. Var. m 12 (a. 510/511) (accedit etiam provecti 
(i.e. Argolici) nobilissimus pater, qui comitivae privatarum infulas 
nullius calumniae acerbitate profanavit, qui affectans famae com: 
moda, pecuniae neglexit augmenta et, quod rarum virtutis exemp- 
lum est, his egit temporibus continentem, quibus crimen avaritia 
non habebat). The language differs from that used of Argolicus' 
grandfather (7 Anonymus 27) so as to suggest that the father was 
not yet dead. 

Anonymus 34 comes domesticorum (East) E V 

Koxins 5oueariko; father of Paulinus 8; Joh. Mal. 352, Chron. 

Pasch. s.a, 420, John of Nikiu 87.1. 

Anonymus 35 v.inl., comes patrimonii (in Italy) 507/511 

He reported to Theoderic that the numbers of the dromonarn 
were depleted (illustris et magnifici viri comitis patrimonii sugges- 

tione); Cass. Var. tv 15 (a. 507/511). Perhaps identical with Iulianus 
24 or Senarius. 

Anonymus 36 v.inl.; former primicerius notariorum (West) V 

-. . U.C. et inlustris ex primicer(io) notarior(um) sacri Palatii; he 
restored a colonnade at Rome;vt 1790 from the Church of S. Praxe- 

dis. The primicerius notariorum retired with the honorary inlustris 
grade of magister officiorum; cf. Jones, LRE n 574 with n. 25. 

Anonymi 37 viri illustres (West); father and father-in-law 
of Valerianus 8 

The unnamed father and father-in-law of Priscus Valerianus 8 
both held posts with the rank of inlustris (quamvis autem in maxi- 
mos saeculi apices patre soceroque elatus illustribus ex utroque 
titulis ambiaris); Eucherius, Epistula Paraenetica ad Valerianum 
cognatum. 

Anonymus 38 v. inl. (at Salona) OV 

Hic depositus ... vir/inl(ustris) DE. ENDEGARI ,. ./ILIO 
II et ESTREP. . ./ . . .cons;m 13128 Salona. It is possible that the 
three fragments put together to give this text in fact belong to dif- 
ferent inscriptions; see note in CIL. 
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ANONYMVS 39 acting vicar and proconsul in Africa 
392/393 or 425/439 

. . r]egente insignia proc[onsulatus .../ .. . a| g(ente?) pro 

vic(ario) et pro proc(onsule) p(rov.) A(fricae) [. . . ; vim 24069 Ain- 
el-Ansarine (in the eastern area of Africa Proconsularis), dated under 
two domini nostri, the senior being called Theodosius. The date 

must be either 392/393 before Honorius became Augustus, or under 

Theodosius II from 425 to 439 (the eastern part of Proconsularis 
was in Roman hands down to the fall of Carthage); the extraordi- 

nary titles suggest a period of crisis in Africa. 

ANONYMVS 40 proc. Africae ?397/398 

proconsulatu ... (2 lines erased); /LAfr. 276 Thuburbo Maius 

(Proconsularis), dated a. 395/402 under Arcadius and Honorius. 
The proconsul whose name has been erased was presumably a sup- 

porter of the rebel Gildo (PLRE 1). 

ANONYMVS 41: (v1 32054a = [LCV 4451 adn.); = PLRE 1, 
Anonymus 43. 

ANONYMVS 42 proconsul (?Africae) E/M V 

Brother of Magnus 2 (cos. 460); father of Camillus; he once held 
a proconsulship (proconsulatus patris; presumably of Africa, before 
the Vandals took Carthage in 439); Sid. Ap. Ef. 111.10. Alluded to 
as paternal uncle of Magnus Felix 21; Sid. Ap. Carm. rx 5-8. 

ANONYMVS 43 ?praefectus annonae (Rome) 401 

Symmachus wrote two letters in 401 to officials at Rome on 
behalf of the mancipes salinarum; Symm. Ep. 1x 103, 105. The for- 
mer letter was presumably addressed to the PVR (cf. Anonymus 
14). The latter was to some other official who, to judge by the 
tone, was of lower rank and may have been the praefectus annonae. 

Cf. Seeck, Symm., ccviii for the date and addressees. 

ANONYMVS 44 praefectus annonae (Rome) 468 

Praefectus annonae; in office when Sidonius Apollinaris was PVR 
(in 468); his old acquaintance Campanianus | introduced him to 
Sidonius; Sid. Ap. Ep. 110. 
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ANONYMVS 45 praefectus annonae (Rome) 7476/485 

praef. annonae; inscription on a seat in the Flavian amphitheatre; 
vI 32159. For the date, see Aggerius. 

ANONYMVS 46 vicarius (urbis Romae) 397 

Unnamed vicarius mentioned by Symmachus as publishing the 
verdict of a law-suit of Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE 1) 
(per inlustrem virum vicarium petitu meo actorum processit editio); 
Symm. Ep. v1 8, cf. v1 6 (a. 397 June/July; cf. Seeck, Symm., clxiv). 
In this case the word *inlustris' is not technical. 

ANONYMVS 47 vicarius (urbis Romae) 399 

In 399 Symmachus asked the PPO Messalla 3 to allow his vicarius 
(vicarius tuus) to examine the case of a certain Iucundus who was 
too ill to travel; Symm. Ep. vit 81, 83, 89 (a, 399; cf. Seeck, Symm., 
cIxxxvii). Since Iucundus was in Rome, so also was the mearms, who 

was presumably the vicartus urbis Romae. 

ANONYMVS 48 v, Sp., vicarius (?urbis Romae) 401 

An old acquaintance of Severus 3, on whose behalf he received a 
letter from Flavianus iunior (= Flavianus 14, in PLRE 1) (quem (i.c. 

Severum) mox apud fratrem vestrum vicarium spectabilem virum et 
sanctitatis tuae pagina et veteris inter eos amicitiae iuvit agnitio); 
Symm. Ep. vi 38 (401; cf. Seeck, Symm., clxvi; a letter from Sym- 
machus to Flavianus iunior). 

ANONYMVS 49 ?vicarius (Septem Provinciarum) 425/448 

Known only from Sid. Ap. Ep. v 9.2. 
Son of Decimius Rusticus 9; father of Aquilinus 3; contemporary 

and friend of the father of Sidonius Apollinaris (Anonymus 6) 
TRIBVNVS ET NOTARIVS (West) before 423: he and Sidonius’ father 

served together as tribuni et notartt under the emperor Honorius 

(patres nostri sub uno contubemio, vixdum a pueritia in totam 
adulescentiam evecti, principi Honorio tribuni notariique militavere | 

?VICARIVS (SEPTEM PROVINCIARVM) a 425/448: he governed part o! 
Gaul (unus Galliarum praefuit parti), under Valentinian HT but 
before the praetorian prefecture of Sidonius' father (a. 448-9]. 
Since he had previously been a tribunus et notarius, he will have 
been a vir spectabilis at the time of his Gallic appointment and so 

ranked too high for a provincial governor. His post was presumably 
that of vicarius, probably of Septem Provinciae. 
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ANONYMVS 50 *vicarius Illyrici 425/450 

«4 agens vic(em) iminentium virorum praefectorum praetorio; 
he carried out defensive works (‘turres and other ‘res munimeni 
(sic) civitatis necessariae") at Salona in Dalmatia, probably under 

Theodosius II and Valentinian III (salvis dd. nn. Theod. . . ); m 

1984 Salona (Dalmatia). The restoration is uncertain, and he may 
have been a military vicarius (i.e. agens vic(em) iminentium virorum 
magistrorum militum). 

ANONYMVS 51 comes (Orientis) E/M V 

A ‘kounc’ at Antioch, an ‘impious man, who had authority over 
the East’ (presumably therefore comes Orientis), he affronted St 
Symeon; subsequently, complaints about his misconduct having 
been laid before the PPO and the emperor, he was dismissed from 
his post and sent into exile; he died on the way to exile; V. Sym. 
Styl. (Syr.) 95. 

ANONYMVS 52 comes Orientis 513/518 

'Count of the East' at Antioch, where he and Severus of Antioch 
judged a monk from a monastery in Seleucia in Isauria accused of 
conduct likely to lead to religious disunity; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel vu 4 
(a. 513/518). 

ANONYMVS 53 praefectus augustalis E V 

Synesius alludes to Heliodorus 2 as having influence with the 
present ruler of Egypt (rapa rà vov Exovrs rw Acyvrriox üpynrv); Syn. 
Ep. 117. The name of this person is unknown, but his office was 
that of praefectus augustalts. 

ANONYMVS 54: comes Africae (v1 1674); = PLRE 1, Anonymus 

67. 

ANONYMVS 55 comes Africae 395/402 

Vir laudabilis Africae comes; he sent a report (scriptum publicum) 
to Minervius (= Minervius 2, in PLRE 1) concerning a fugitive slave 
owned by Bassus (= Bassus 8 in PLRE 1); Symm. Ep. tv 48 (a. 395] 
402; cf. Seeck, Symm., cxlv-cxlvi). 

ANONYMVS 56 ?dux (in Illyricum)  ?c. 459/462 

He failed to protect Illyricum and it fell victim to Ostrogothic 
attacks; Sid. Ap. Carm. i1 224-6 (perstrinxisse libet, quos Illyris ora 
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triumphos viderit, excisam quae se Valameris ab armis forte ducis 
nostri vitio deserta gemebat); the allusion is to victories of Anthe- 

mius 3 in Illyricum, possibly in 459/462. The word 'dux' should 
not be understood technically here; the offending general could 
have been a magister militum. 

ANONYMVS 57 ?dux (in Illyricum) c. 460/467 

He commanded cavalry in Anthemius 3’s army at the siege of 
Serdica, against the Huns under Hormidac; he deserted to Hormidac 
when battle was joined, but after Anthemius won the victory he was 
executed by the Huns as the price of peace; Sid. Ap. Carm. u 280- 
306 (styled ‘dux’ in v. 294; allusion to cavalry in v. 286). He was 
possibly a Hun himself (the phrase ‘socius tuus’ in v. 281 suggests 
that he was not a Roman but perhaps a barbarian federate). The 
word ‘dux’ is not necessarily technical. 

For the date, see Anthemius 3. 

ANONYMVS 58 comes (et dux Libyarum?) ?V 

'O peyadorp(enéoraros) kai àvbpeviraroc roune; his presence at Darnis 

(in Libya Inferior) was alluded to in a letter to Heraclammon 2; 
P. Oxy. 1163. To judge by his titulature, he was the dux. Libyarum. 

ANONYMVS 59: dux Isauriae (v1 1674); = PLRE 1, Anonymus 69. 

ANONYMVS 60 dux (of Palaestina Prima) 402 

'O Boot; in 402 he helped Cynegius 2 to suppress paganism at 
Gaza; Marc. Diac. V. Porph., p. 63.2. 

ANONYMVS 61 comes civitatis (Massiliensis) c. 470 

Comes civitatis; mentioned by Sidonius among the importan! 
persons at Marseilles who had admitted to their circle a young adver 

turer called Amantius; Sid. Ap. Ep. vit 2.5.7 (c. 470). 

ANONYMVS 62 comes (West) L IV/E V 

Vir laudabilis comes; correspondent of St Augustine; Aug. Ep. 
244. 

ANONYMVS 63 comes (West) MV 

. . . comitis ordinis primi? . . . ; concerned apparently with build 
ing activities at Rome and contemporary with Auchenius Bassus § 
(cos. 431); v11791 hortis Justinianeis. 
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ANONYMVS 64 comes (East) IV/VI 
A fragment of an inscription from Salamis in Cyprus, communi- 

cated by T. B. Mitford, reads: . . .[rov á]yvoU kóurrroc kai a7 Bika- 
pias... It is not clear if the whole fragment is part of one man's 
titulature or not. In either case, the sense of the last two words is 
obscure; if it means ‘former vicarius’, one would expect àró Bixapiov, 
while the adjective from vicarius, i.e. Buapuavóc, would give e.g. 76 
Bixapuarns [ra£éc]. See now Addenda, s.n. Eustorgius. 

ANONYMVS 65 V.Sp., ?primicerius IV/VI 

.+.V.c. et spect., primi ord. primicerius?; named on the same 
inscription as a PVR (= Anonymus 16);v11786 from the Church of 
St Cecilia. The office is uncertain, but the primicerius notariorum 
would have the rank of spectabilis; cf. Jones, LRE n 573-5. 

ANONYMVS 66 tribunus (et notarius?) (West) 412-417 

An acquaintance of Rutilius Namatianus when Rutilius was 
magister officiorum (in 412), he helped him on his journey at Pisa 
in 417 (praebet equos, offert etiam carpenta tribunus ex commili- 
tio carus et ipse mihi, officiis regerem cum regia tecta magister 
armigerasque pii principis excubias); Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 560- 
64. He was either tribunus et notarius or possibly tribunus in one of 
the scholae. 

ANONYMVS 67: (x 1596 = D 5511); - PLRE t, Anonymus 65. 

ANONYMVS 68 v.sp. (West) L IV/E V 
Vir spectabilis frater noster; he and Felix 3 had written to St 

Augustine about an orphan girl; Aug. Ep. 252. 

ANONYMVS 69 v.sp. (West) MV 
Paternal uncle of Proiectus 2; he and his brother were 'specta- 

biles’; Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 4.1. Cf. Proiectus 1. 

ANONYMVS 70 v.sp. (West) MV 

Father of Proiectus 2; he and his brother were ‘spectabiles’; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. n 4.1. Cf. Proiectus 1. 

ANONYMVS 71: (ix 1597); = PLRE 1, Anonymus 80. 

ANONYMVS 72: (x 4);- PLRE 1, Anonymus 81. 
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ANONYMVS 73: (x 213);=PLRE1, Anonymus 82. 

ANONYMVS 74: (Eph. Ep. vm 786);= PLRE1, Anonymus 87. 

ANONYMVS 75 governor (consularis) of Sicily 400 

Addressee of a letter from Symmachus on his retum to Rome 
after leaving the province; his conduct is praised; Symm. Ep. iX 75. 
For the date, see Seeck, Symm., ccvii. 

ANONYMVS 76 governor of Apulia 401 

Editioni nostrae fortuna consuluit, quae te regendae Apuliae 
voluit admovere; asked to assist the transport of bears for the prae- 
torian games of Symmachus 10; Symm. Ep. ix 135. 

ANONYMVS 77 consularis Piceni 458 

Unnamed consularis Piceni mentioned in a law of Majonan; Nor. 
Maior. 5 (a. 458 Sept. 4). 

ANONYMVS 78 consularis (of Palaestina Prima) 402 

'O ónarixóc; in 402 he helped Cynegius 2 to suppress paganism at 
Gaza; Marc. Diac. V. Porph., p. 63.2. 

ANONYMVS 79  govemor (praeses) of Euphratensis L V/E VI 

Addressee of a letter from Dionysius of Antioch; styled à ej 
ueyaXorpéretu; his conduct of the administration is flattered (al rác 

&pxà« évddtwe uerióvrec, Garep ùeis); Dion. Ant. Ep. 8 (addressed rà 
dpxovrt 'lepanóAeox; i.e. to the governor of Euphratensis ). 

ANONYMVS 80 governor (praeses) of Mesopotamia 504/505 

‘The emperor (= Anastasius) also gave them the governor whom 
they asked for’ (i.e. the people and clergy of Amida through thew 
embassy to Constantinople in 504/5); Josh, Styl. 83. The name of 
the governor is not recorded. 

ANONYMVS 81 governor (praeses) of Arabia. c. 458 

The phylarch of the Saracens, Terebon 1, was arrested at Bostra 

by the governor (ùrò Tov rrjv abró&t doxnv Biémovroc); Cyr, Scyth, V 

Euth. 34. Bostra was the metropolis of the province of Arabia. 

ANONYMVS 82 governor (consularis) of Phoenice c. 490 

Uncle of Anastasius 3; he was governor of Phoenice; Zach. V 
Sev., p. 84. For the date, see Anastasius. 
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ANONYMVS 83 governor of Libya E VI 

Grandson of the PPO Marinus 7 by his daughter; father of Bas- 
sianus. He was made governor of Libya although young (but evi- 
dently of age to have a son old enough to become governor, see 
Bassianus) and of frivolous character; his administration was cor- 
rupt and unjust, surpassed only by his son who succeeded him; Joh. 
Ant. fr. 216 = Suid. A 2077 (é5é5ov70 (sc. the cities of Libya) 8vya- 
Tp% Mapivou éc ryyeuoviav, àv pi vé) kal TOY TO koU ov KEKTNMEVW: kai 

peT’ éketvov adic Baouawco Tw mubi). 

ANONYMVS 84 (v.c.); advocate (West) 399/400 

Son of Proculus Gregorius (PLRE 1); commended by Symmachus 
to the PPO Messalla Avienus 3 in 399/400 for enrolment among the 
advocates in his court (cupit foro tuo non obscurus ortu actor acce- 
dere); Symm. Ep, vit 88 (a. 399/400). 

ANONYMVS 85: (vı 32082a);= PLRE t, Anonymus 170. 

ANONYMVS 86: (xm 3692); = PLRE t, Anonymus 155. 

ANONYMVS 87 citizen of Narbo L IV/E V 

A native of Narbo; he followed a secular career under Theodosius 
I, became an intimate of Athaulfus at Narbo (c. 414), and later visi- 

ted the Holy Land as a pilgrim, where Orosius heard him at Bethle- 

hem conversing with St Jerome (in 415); Oros. vu 43.4 (ego quoque 
ipse virum quendam Narbonensem inlustris sub Theodosio militiae, 

etiam religiosum prudentemque et gravem, apud Bethleem oppidum 
Palaestinae beatissimo Hieronymo presbytero referentem audivi, se 

familiarissimum Athaulfo apud Narbonam fuisse). 

He could be identical with Ingenius. 

ANONYMVS 88 (v.c.) 395 

Son of Protadius (= Protadius |, in PLRE 1); a young man at 
Rome in 395 when Symmachus met him and praised his eloquence 
(eloquentissimus iuvenis); he was older than Q. Fabius Memmius 
Symmachus 10 (therefore born before 384); Symm. Ep. tv 20.2 
(a. 395). 

ANONYMVS 89 (v.c.) ?397 

Son of Thalassus 1; in ?397 he was granted exemption by the 

1232 



ANONYMVS 96 

senate from his senatorial obligations (Thalassi filius dignitatis nos: 
trae muneribus exemptus est); Symm. Ep. v 58. 

ANONYMVS 90 (v.c.); son of Sallustius 398 

Younger son of Sallustius (= Sallustius 4, in PLRE 1); in 398 he 

invited Symmachus to his wedding at Ostia; Symm. Ep. v1 35. 

ANONYMVS 91 (2v.c.) 401/402 

Son of Poemenius and brother of Nemesius |; while a student at 

Rome with his brother, he died; Symm. Ep. tv 56, ix 54 (both 

a. 402). The family was Gallic, and perhaps noble. 

ANONYMI 92 (vv.cc.) (East) EV 

Sons of Marcellus (= Marcellus 7 in PLRE 1; writer on medicine); 
they were addressed in the opening pages of Marcellus’ book De 

Medicamentis. 

ANONYMVS 93 (v.c.) (West) 407 

Of noble birth; son-in-law of Iulianus 4 (nobilissimus gener); Jer. 

Ep. 118.2 (a. 407). 

ANONYMVS 94 (v.c) 411 

Wealthy land-owner of Hippo; he lived at Carthage and was 
acquainted with Volusianus 6 and Marcellinus 10; Aug. Ep. 135,3 
(a. 411; eximius Hipponiensis regionis possessor et dominus — so 

styled by Marcellinus). 

ANONYMVS 95 (v.c.); father of the emperor Avitus. E/M V 

Father of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5; probably descended 
from Philagrius (= Philagrius 4, in PLRE 1); Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 155-7. 
165-71. The family were Gallic aristocrats. 

Possibly identical with Agricola 1 (PPO 418). 

ANONYMVS 96 (v.c.); bishop (?in Gaul) E/M V 

Grandfather of Proiectus 2 (who was ‘domi nobilis’); he was a 

bishop (praestantissimus sacerdos); Sid. Ap. Ep. u 4.1. The family 

were Gallic aristocrats, and the bishopric was presumably in Gaul. 
A bishop Proiectus, see unknown, was deposed by Hilanus of Arles 
for illness in 445; Leo, Ep. 10. To judge by the name and date, he 
could be the same as the grandfather of Proiectus v.c., but the name 
was not uncommon in this period. 
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ANONYMVS 97 (?v.c,) (East) MV 

Brother of Apollonius 3; he married the daughter of Saturninus 
3 after the death of her former husband Rufus 1; Prisc. fr. 18. 

ANONYMVS 98 brother of Sidonius Apollinaris M V 

Brother of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; educated under the care of 
Faustus, bishop of Riez; Sid. Ap. Carm. xvi 71-7. 

ANONYMVS 99 (2v.c.) MV 
Stepfather of Donidius u.sp.; he had recently died, and the estate 

of Eborolacum then passed out of the possession of Donidius' 
family; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 5.2 (after 469). 

ANONYMVS 100 (v.c.) MV 

Brother of Lympidius of Narbo, alluded to as affording a pattern 
of hospitality which his brother was following; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxi 
475-7. 

ANONYMVS 101 (?v.c.) MV 

Father of Aper; he was an Aeduan (i.e. from Autun or its vici- 

nity); Sid. Ap. Ep. iv 21.2. 

ANONYMVS 102 (v.c.) MV 

Son-in-law of Paeonius 2; he was of nobler birth than Paeonius 
(familia superior) but Paeonius gave a generous dowry with his 
daughter; Sidonius regarded him with respect; Sid. Ap. Ep.1 11.5.7. 

ANONYMVS 103 (?v.c.);a priest M/L V 

Son of Germanicus v.sp.; he became a priest; Sid. Ap. Ep. tv 13.4 

(after 469). 

ANONYMVS 104 (v.c) LV 

A wealthy Gallic senator; father of Fl. Felix 20; he died when his 
son was a boy; Cass. Var. n 1-3 (a. 511). 

Anonymus 105 scriniarius epistularum (West) 398/401 

Son of a friend of Symmachus, he served in the scrinium epistu- 
larum (fungitur militia in scriniis litterarum); commended by Sym- 
machus to Patroinus in 398/401 ; Symm. Ep. vii 124. For the date, 
cf. Seeck, Symm., cxc. 

1234 



ANONYMVS 114 

Anonymus 106 palaunus V/V] 

Palatinus; perhaps a primicerius (primiciri qui fuit insignis in 
ministerio?); xu 2479 Ambarri. 

Anonymus 107 ?notarius (West) c. 468 

Secretary (scriba) of Arvandus PPO; at the latter's trial he con- 
firmed that an incriminating letter to Euric had been composed by 

Arvandus; Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7.5. 

Anonymus 108 assessor of the augustal prefect 482/490 

Assessor of the praefectus augustalis Entrechius 2; an open pagan, 
he was with difficulty rescued by Entrechius from angry Christians 
at Alexandria; Zach. V. Sev., pp. 25-6. 

Anonymus 109 ?tribunus (in Britain) c. 444 

Vir tribuniciae potestatis; he had a blind daughter whom bishop 
Germanus of Auxerre cured during a visit to Britain (in c. 444); 
Constantius, V. Germani 15. 

Anonymus 110 military officer ?468 

Husband of Anthusa 1; he held a military apy and was sent to a 

war in Sicily (presumably in 468); Dam. Epit. Phot, 69, See Anthusa. 

Anonymus 111: (xm 5385); - PLRE 1, Anonymus 194. 

Anonymus 112: (v1 32947); = PLRE t, Anonymus 198. 

Anonymus 113: (v1 37279 = D 9212);- PLRE 1, Anonymus 219. 

Anonymus 114 father of the emperor Majorian. E/M V 

Father of the emperor Majorian, alluded to in Sid. Ap. Carm. v 
116-25: hunc (= Maiorianus, MVM in 379, in PLRE 1) socerum 
pater huius (i.e. of the emperor Majorian) habet, vir clarus et uno 
culmine militiae semper contentus, ut unum casibus in dubiis tunc- 
tus sequeretur amicum. Non semel oblatis temptavit fascibus illum 
Aetio rapere aula suo, sed perstitit ille, maior honoratis: coepit pre- 
tiosior esse sic pretio non capta fides. Erat ille quod olim quaestor 
consulibus: tractabat publica iure aera suo: tantumque modum 
servabat ut illum narraret rumor iam rebus parcere nati. 

He was a friend and loyal follower of Fl. Aetius 7; he marned the 
daughter (= Anonyma 7) of Maiorianus MVM a. 379 (PLRE 1) and 

was father of the emperor Majorian. 
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It is clear that he held a financial office under Aetius 7 (MVM) 
and remained in it in spite of offers of appointments at the imperial 
court. He seems therefore to have been numerarius in the officium 
of the magister militum; on the status of these officials, cf. Jones, 
LRE n 597-9, and sec Leo and Remigius in PLRE 1. 

Anonymus 115 Roman envoy to Persia ?420/422 

Ipeofevrr« Pogaicv; envoy to Persia under Theodosius II; he tried 

to save the deacon Benjamin who had been imprisoned for two 

years for preaching Christianity; Theod. HE v 39. The occasion of 

the embassy is not given (it was mepi érépwy Twr), but the allusion 

to a recent persecution of Christians suggests that it may have been 
c. 420/422 in connection with the war between Rome and Persia. 

Anonymus 116 advocate (at Milan) L V/E VI 

Father of Fidelis; once a distinguished advocate at Milan; Cass. 
Var. vm 19 (a. 527/8; origo eius (sc. of Fidelis) hereditarias sibi 
litteras vindicavit, cuius pater ita in Mediolanensi foro resplenduit, 
ut et trino fratrum et Tulliano caespite pullularet). 

Anonymus 117 ?Alan federate 402 

Gentis praefectus Alanae; chief of Alan federates in Stilicho's 
army at Pollentia; killed in the battle; Claud. de bello Get. 581-93. 

Not to be confused with the Alan said to have let Alaric escape 
capture in Claud. de vi cons. Hon. 223-5, an event which occurred 
later than the battle of Pollentia. 

Anonymus 118 king of the Alans 414/415 

King (rex) of the Alani who in 414/415 as allies of the Visigoths 
laid siege to Bazas; he was a former acquaintance of Paulinus of 
Pella (PLRE 1) who induced him to desert the Visigoths and help 
the people of Bazas instead; he gave his wife and favourite son to 
the Romans as hostages; Paulin. Euch. 343-98. He was apparently 
a Christian (cf. Euch. 375 auxiliante Deo, cuius iam munus habe- 

bat), and so is not to be identified with Goar. 

Anonymi 119 sons of Promotus (East) L IV 

The two sons of Promotus (PLRE 1); they grew up with the child- 
ren of Theodosius | at Constantinople; one of them in 395 was 
bringing up at his home there the daughter of Bauto (PLRE 1), Aelia 
Eudoxia 1; Zos. v 3.2ff. 
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Anonymus 120 Gallic poet E/M V 

Unnamed Gallic poet; with Quintianus and Merobaudes he was 
the most distinguished poet of his day; a native of Cahors, he served 

under Bonifatius 3 and Sebastianus 3, and possibly visited Athens 
(although the words of vv. 281-2, natales puer horruit Cadurcos 
plus Pandionias amans Athenas, may allude rather to his inclinations 
as a poet); Sid. Ap. Carm. 1x 277-88. 

Anonymus 121 doctor (at Carthage) 429/430 

Archiatrus; with Darius 2 (probably at Carthage), he sent medi- 
cines to St Augustine; Aug. Ep. 230.6 (a. 429/30). 

Anonymus 122 father of Germanicus; a bishop M V 

Father of Germanicus v.sp., he was a bishop; Sid. Ap. Ep, tv 13.4. 
The family was Gallic and presumably he was a bishop in Gaul. 

Anonymi 123 brothers of Theoderic Strabo 481 

Two brothers of Theoderic Strabo 5; they accompanied him into 
Grcece in 481 and after his death ruled jointly with their nephew 
Recitach until he had them murdered and reigned alone; Joh. Ant. 
fr 211.5. 

Anonymus 124 Isaurian rebel 492 

Brother of Indes; an Isaurian rebel captured by troops of Anas- 
tasius in 492; Joh. Mal. fr. 37 (= Exc. de ins., p. 168). 

Anonymus 125 ?E VI 

Son-in-law of Alethius 2 (v.c. ); xu 2660 = /LCV 148 Alba Helvia 

(Viennensis). 

Anonymus (= Mythographus Vaticanus primus) 126 NIVIT 

The unknown author of a collection of pagan fables; his date was 
later than Orosius; cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 2, pp. 242-45. 

ANONYMA | daughter of Rufinus L IV 

Daughter of Rufinus (= Rufinus 18, PPO Orientis 392-5; in 
PLRE 1); in 395 he planned to marry her to the emperor Arcadius, 
but was foiled by Eutropius 1; Zos. v 1.4-5, 3. After her father's 
death she and her mother were allowed to retire to Jerusalem, where 

they spent the remainder of their lives; Zos. V 8.2-3. 
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ANONYMA 2 (?c.f.) (West) 396/397 
Matrona; heiress of Ampelius (PLRE 1); in 396/7 she owned a 

domus at Rome situated ‘sub clivo Salutis’ which was the subject of 
a law-suit; Symm. Ep. v 54, cf. 66 (Ampelii inlustris memoriae viri 

necessitudines incessuntur lite privata). For the date, cf. Seeck, 
Symm., clv-clvi. 

ANONYMA 3 (?c.[.) 397 

Wife of Patroinus; in ill health in 397 when Symmachus suggested 
that she seek a cure in Rome; Symm. Ep. vm 19.2. 

ANONYMA 4 (c.f.) 399 
Relative of Apollodorus 2; she was in Rome in 399 and intended 

to visit Apollodorus (in Africa); Symm. Ep. ix 14. 

ANONYMA 5: (xm 3675); - PLRE i, Anonyma 23. 

ANONYMA 6 (?c.f.) mother of Fl. Aetius L IV/E V 

Wife of Gaudentius 5, mother of Fl. Aetius 7; she was a wealthy 
Italian lady of noble birth (mater Itala, nobilis ac locuples femina); 
Greg. Tur. HF u 8 (citing Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus). 

Anonyma 7 mother of the emperor Majorian L IV/E V 

Daughter of the MVM Maiorianus (in PLRE 1), wife of Anonymus 

114, mother of the emperor Maiorianus; Sid. 4p. Carm. v 107-16. 

ANONYMA 8 (c.f.) (East) 400 

Daughter of Nebndius and Salvina (both in PLRE 1); in 400 she 

lived at Constantinople in the palace, still a child, and was a favourite 
of the emperor and empress, Arcadius and Eudoxia; Jer. Ep. 79.6 

(a. 400). 

ANONYMAE 9 daughters of Aradius Rufinus 401/402 

In 401/2 the daughters of the former PVR Rufinus (=Aradius 
Rufinus 11, PVR a. 376; in PLRE 1) complained that their property 
in Apulia was overtaxed and Symmachus wrote to the CSL on their 
behalf; Symm. Ep. vi 126. 

ANONYMA 10 (c.L) LIV/E V 
Daughter of Fl. Afranius Syagrius (PLRE 1); mother of Tonantius 

Ferreolus; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxiv. 36, Ep. 1 7.4, vir 12.1. 

1238 



ANONYMA 18 
LA Le o DR M d —A 

ANONYMA 11 (c£) EV 
A descendant of Fl. Iovinus, the consul of 367 (PLRE 1), she 

married Consentius 1; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxm 170-4 (huic summi 
ingenii viro (i.e. Consentio) simulque summae nobilitatis atque for- 
mae iuncta est femina, quae domum ad mariti prisci insignia trans- 
ferens Iovini implevit trabeis larem sophistae ). 

ANONYMA 12 (c.f.); mother of the emperor Avitus E/M V 

Mother of the emperor Eparchius Avitus 5; she was of noble 
birth (generosa puerpera); Sid. Ap. Carm. vu 164-5. 

ANONYMAE 13 (?cc.ff.) MV 
Sisters of Avitus 1 and relations of Sidonius Apollinaris 6; one 

sister died in c. 470/471 bequeathing the estate of Cuticiacum to 
the other sister and to Avitus; Sid. Ap. Ep. m 1-3 (c. 472), 

ANONYMA 14 (cf) MV 

Native of the Auvergne; daughter of Fronto and Auspicia, and 
sister of Frontina; she married an Aeduan (* Anonymus 101) and 

was mother of Aper, but died while her son was still a child; Sid. 
Ap. Ep. Iv 21.2-4 (c. 472). 

ANONYMA 15 widow of Optantius M/L V 

Widow of Optantius; she gave her consent when Proiectus 2 
sought her daughter's hand in marriage; Sid. Ap. Ep. n 4.2 (a. 461/ 

7). 

ANONYMA 16 (c.f.); daughter of Optantius M/L V 

Daughter of Optantius v.c., after whose death she became a ward 
of Sagittarius; Sidonius wrote to the latter for his approval of her 
proposed marriage to Proiectus 2; Sid. Ap. Ep. 14.2 (a. 461/7). 

ANONYMA 17 (c.f) 474 

Grandmother of Roscia, still alive in 474; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 16.5, 
She was the mother either of Sidonius Apollinaris or of his wife 
Papianilla; if the latter, she was the widow of the emperor Eparchius 
Avitus 5. 

ANONYMA 18 (c.f) MV 

Wife of Pontius Leontius 30; Sid. Ap. Carm. xxii 194-6, Presu- 

mably mother of Paulinus 10. 
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ANONYMA 19 
—————————————————— 

ANONYMA 19 (c.B.) MV 
Wife of Thaumastus 1;she died in 473/474; Sid. Ap. Ep. v 6.1. 

Presumably mother of Thaumastus 2. 

ANONYMA 20 daughter of Paeonius M V 
Daughter of Paeonius 2; by means of a generous dowry he secured 

for her a marriage above her station; Sid. Ap. Ep. 111.5. 

ANONYMA 21 (c.f) MV 
She was the daughter of Saturninus 3; Prisc. fr. 8, 13, 18, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 198. In 449, after her father's death, she was sought in 
marriage by Attila's secretary Constantius 7 and promised to him 
by the emperor Theodosius II; Prisc. fr. 8, Joh. Ant. fr. 198. How- 
ever she was carried off by Zeno 6 who married her to his own 
supporter Rufus 1; Prisc. fr. 13, cf. fr. 18 (wife of Rufus). Rufus 
died soon afterwards, and she then married the brother of Apol- 
lonius 3 (= Anonymus 97); Prisc. fr. 18. 

ANONYMA 22 (c.f.); wife of Ecdicius MV 
Wife of Ecdicius 3; Sid. Ap. Carm. xx 3. 

ANONYMA 23 (cf) MV 
Wife of Vectius; she died while their only child, a daughter, was 

still an infant; Sid. Ap. Ep. rv 9.4. 

ANONYMA 24 (c.B) M/LV 
Daughter of Vectius v. inl. ; brought up by her father after her 

mother's early death; Sid. Ap. Ep. iV 9.4 (after 469). 

ANONYMA 25 (?c.É) ?E VI 
Daughter (pia filia) of Alethius 2 (v.c.): xm 2660 = ILCV 148 

Alba Helvia (Viennensis). 

ANONYMA 26 wife of Calliopius E VI 
Wife of Calliopius 6, a monophysite, addressee of a letter from 

Severus of Antioch correcting her on a point of doctrine about 
which she had written to him; Sev. Ant. Ep. Sel. vn 7 (a. 513/518). 

ANONYMA 27 (?c.f.); wife of Theudis E/M VI 
A member of a wealthy Spanish family, she was herself extremely rich and owned extensive property in Spain; she married Theudis, 
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ANONYMA 30 
G a M 

who drew a bodyguard 2,000 strong from her estates; Proc. BG 112. 
50-1 (she was où yévouc uévro Obwtyórüuv, Add’ é oikiac rúv roc 
émxcopioov evddalpovos). 

Anonyma 28 sister of Stilicho L IV/E V 

Sister of Stilicho (PLRE 1); wife of Bathanarius; Zos. v 37.6, 

Anonyma (?Palladia) 29 wife of Simplicius M V 

Descendant of a family of Palladii distinguished as bishops and 

professors, she married Simplicius 9 and they had two sons (uxor 

illi de Palladiorum stirpe descendit, qui aut litterarum aut altarium 

cathedras cum sui ordinis laude tenuerunt); Sid. Ap. Ep. vn 9.24. 

The family probably belonged to Bourges (cf. Simplicius) and her 

father may have been Palladius, formerly bishop of Bourges. See 

Palladius 14. 

Anonyma 30 V/VI 

Uxor nobelis (sic); wife of Hodericus whom she outlived; xm 

3683 =ILCV 444 Trier. 

1241 



395 

396 
397 
398 
399 
400 
401 
402 

103 
404 

405 
406 

407 
408 

409 

410 

411 

412 
413 
414 
415 
416 

417 

418 

419 

420 

421 

422 

423 

424 

425 

FASTI CONSVLARES (395-527) 

Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius : : Anicius Probinus (both 
West) 

Arcadius A. m (East) : : Honorius A. m (West) 
Fl. Caesarius (East) :: Nonius Atticus Maximus (West) 
Honorius A, mı (West) : : Fl. Eutychianus (East) 
Eutropius (East) : : Fl. Mallius Theodorus (West) 
Fl. Stilicho r (West) : : Aurelianus (East) 
Fl. Vincentius (West) : : Fl. Fravitta (East) 
Arcadius A. v (East) :: Honorius A. v (West) 

Theodosius H A. 1 (East) : : Fl. Rumoridus (West) 

Honorius A. vI (West) : : Aristaenetus (East) 

Fl. Stilicho n (West) : : Anthemius (East) 
Arcadius A. vi (East) :: Fl. Anicius Petronius Probus (West) 

Honorius A. vii (West) : : Theodosius II A. m (East) 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus (West) :: FI. Philippus (?East or 
West) 

Honorius A. vm (West) :: Theodosius II A. m (East) 

: : Constantinus A. 1 (in Gaul) 
Varanes (East) without a colleague 
(In Rome, under Attalus, the consul was Tertullus) 

Theodosius II A. mm (East) without a colleague 
Honorius A. IX (West) :: Theodosius II A. v (East) 
Heraclianus (West) : : Fl. Lucius (East) 
Fl. Constantius (West) : : Constans (East) 
Honorius A. x (West) :: Theodosius II A. vt (East) 
Theodosius II A. vit (East) : : Fl. Iunius Quartus Palladius 

(West) 
Honorius A. XI (West) :: Fl. Constantius II (West) 
Honorius A. x1 (West) : : Theodosius II A. vm (East) 
Fl. Monaxius (East) : : FL Plinta (East) 
Theodosius II A. tx (East) :: Fl. Constantius m (West) 

Agricola (West) :: Fl. Eustathius (East) 

Honorius A. xm (West) : : Theodosius II A. x (East) 

Fl. Avitus Marinianus (West) : : Asclepiodotus (East) 
Victor (East) 

(In the West, under loannes, the consul was Fl. Castinus) 

Theodosius H A. xt (East) : : Placidus Valentinianus 1 (West) 
(In Italy the usurper loannes was consul) 
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FASTI 

426 

427 
428 
429 
430 
431 

432 
433 
434 
435 
436 
437 
438 

439 
440 
441 
442 
443 
444 

445 
446 
447 
448 
449 

450 
451 

452 
453 
454 
455 
456 

457 
458 
459 
460 
461 
462 
463 

Theodosius II A. xm (East) :: Placidus Valentinianus IIl A. n 
(West) 

Fl. Hierius (East) : : Fl. Ardabur (East) 
Fl. Constantius Felix (West) :: Fl. Taurus (East) 
Fl. Florentius (East) :: Fl. Dionysius (East) 
Theodosius II A. xu (East) : : Valentinianus III A, m (West) 
Fl. Anicius Auchenius Bassus (West) : : Fl. Antiochus (East) 

Fl. Aetius (West) : : Valerius (East) 
Theodosius II A. xiv (East) :: Petronius Maximus (West) 
FI. Ardabur Aspar (West) : : Fl. Ariobindus (East) 
Theodosius II A. xv (East) : : Valentinianus III A. rv (West) 
Fl. Anthemius Isidorus (East) : : Fl. Senator (East) 
Fl. Aetius rt (West) : : Fl. Sigisvultus (West) 
Theodosius II A. xvi (East) : : Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 

(West) 
Theodosius II A. xvr (East) : : Festus (West) 
Valentinianus III A. v (West) : : Fl. Anatolius (East) 
Fl. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus (East) without a colleague 
Fl. Dioscorus (West) : : Fl. Eudoxius (East) 
Petronius Maximus I (West) : : Fl. Paterius (West) 
Theodosius II A. xvm (East) : : Fl. Albinus (West) 
Valentinianus III A. vt (West) : : Nomus (East) 
Fl. Aetius m (West) :: Symmachus (West) 
Calepius (West) : : Ardabur iunior (East) 
Fl. Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus (West) :: Fl. Zeno (East) 
Fl. Astyrius (West) :: Fl. Florentius Romanus Protogenes 

(East) 
Valentinianus III A. vn (West) : : Gennadius Avienus (West) 
Marcianus A. (East) :: Valerius Faltonius Adelfius (West) 

Fl. Bassus Herculanus (West) : : Fl. Sporacius (East) 
(Fl. Rufius?) Opilio (West) : : Ioannes Vincomalus (East) 
Fl. Aetius (East) : : Studius (East) 
Valentinianus III A. vm (West) : : Anthemius (East) 
Ioannes (East) : : Varanes (East) 
(In the West the consul was the emperor Eparchius Avitus) 
Fl. Constantinus 1 (East) : : Fl. Rufus (East) 
Maiorianus A. (West) :: Leo A.1 (East) 
Fl. Ricimer (West) : : Iulius Patricius (East) 
Magnus (West) : : Apollonius (East) 
Fl. Severinus (West) :: Fl. Dagalaiphus (East) 
Libius Severus A. (West) :: Leo A. u (East) 
Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius (West) : : Fl. Vivianus (East) 
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FASTI 

464 
465 
166 
467 
468 

169 
470 
471 
472 
473 
474 
475 
476 
477 
478 
479 
480 

481 

482 

483 

484 

485 

186 

487 

488 

489 
490 

491 
492 
493 
494 

495 
496 

| 497 
498 

Fl. Rusticius (East) : : Anicius Olybrius (East) 

Fl. Basiliscus (East) : : Herminericus (East) 
Leo A. iri (East) :: Tatianus (East) 
Pusaeus (East) : : Ioannes (East) 
Anthemius A.n (West) without a colleague 

Fl. Marcianus (West) :: Fl. Zeno (East) 

Fl. Messius Phoebus Severus (West) : : Fl. Iordanes (East) 

Leo A. rv (East) :: Caelius Aconius Probianus (West) 
Fl. Rufius Postumius Festus (West) :: Fl. Marcianus n (East) 
Leo A. v (East) without a colleague 
Leo iunior (East) without a colleague 
Zeno A. it (East) without a colleague 
Basiliscus A. u (East) :: Armatus (East) 
(No consuls) 

Illus (East) without a colleague 
Zeno A. m (East) without a colleague 
Fl. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius iunior (West) without a 

colleague 
Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus (West) without a colleague 
Severinus iunior (West) : : Fl. Appalius Illus Trocundes (East) 
Anicius Acilius Aginatius Faustus iunior (West) without a 

colleague 

Decius Marius Venantius Basilius (West) : : Fl. Theodericus 
(East) 

Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus iunior (West) without a 
colleague 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius (West) : : Fl. Longinus (East) 

Fl. Nar. Manlius Boethius (West) without a colleague 
Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius (West) :: Rufius Achilius 

Sividius (West) 
(Petronius) Probinus (West) :: Fl. Eusebius (East) 
Fl. Anicius Probus Faustus iunior (West) :: Fl. Longinus n 

(East) 

Olybrius (East) without a colleague 
Anastasius A. I (East) :: Fl. Rufus (East) 

(?Faustus) Albinus iunior (West) :: Fl. Eusebius it (East) 
Fl. Turcius Rufius Apronianus Asterius (West) : : Fl. Praesidius 

(West) 
Fl. Viator (West) without a colleague 
Paulus (East) (for the West, see Speciosus 1) 
Anastasius A. H (East) without a colleague 
Paulinus (West) : : Ioannes Scytha (East) 
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499 
500 

501 
502 

503 
504 

505 

506 

507 
508 
509 
510 

511 
512 
513 

514 

515 
516 
517 

518 

519 
520 
521 

522 
523 
524 
525 

526 
527 

Fl. Ioannes qui et Gibbus (East) without a colleague 
FI. Patricius (East) :: Fl. Hypatius (East) 
Fl. Avienus iunior (West) : : Pompeius (East) 
Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus iunior (West) :: Fl. Probus 

(East) 
Volusianus (West) : : Fl. Dexicrates (East) 
Fl. Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus (West) without a 

colleague 
Fl. Theodorus (West) : : Sabinianus (East) 
Fl. Ennodius Messala (West) : : Fl. Areobindus Dagalaifus 

Areobindus (East) 
Anastasius A. m (East) : : Venantius (West) 
Basilius Venantius iunior (West) : : Celer (East) 
Fl. Inportunus (West) without a colleague 
Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius iunior (West) without a 

colleague 
Fl. Felix (West) : : Fl. Secundinus (East) 
Fl. Paulus (East) : : Moschianus (East) 
Fl. Probus (West) :: Fl. Taurus Clementinus Armonius 

Clementinus (East) 
Fl. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus Senator (West) without a 

colleague 
Procopius Anthemius (East) :: Florentius (West) 

Fl. Petrus (West) without a colleague 
Fl. Agapitus (West) : : Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Sabinianus 

Pompeius Anastasius (East) 
Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 

(East) without a colleague 

Iustinus A.1 (East) :: Fl, Eutharicus Cilliga (West) 
Fl. Rusticius (West) : : Fl. Vitalianus (East) 
Fl. Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 1 (East) :: Valerius (West) 

Fl. Symmachus (West) :: Fl. Boethius (West) 
Fl. Maximus (West) without a colleague 
Iustinus A. n (East) : : (?Fl. Rufius) Venantius Opilio (West) 
Fl. Probus iunior (West) :: Fl. Theodorus Philoxenus 

Soterichus Philoxenus (East) 

Fl. Anicius Olybrius (?East or West) without a colleague 
Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius (West) without a colleague 
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FASTI 

HONORARY CONSULS 

475/80 Epinicus before 506 Areobindus I 
479 Adamantius 2 before 511 Clementinus 
c. 484 Leontius 17 514 Ioannes 60 

484 Marsus 2 518 Strategius 9 
484 Iustinianus 5 before 520 Vitalianus 2 
M/LV Florus 3 521 Theodorus 57 
M/L V Isaac 1 before 527 Proculus 5 
?PLV FI. Felix 17 before 529 Demosthenes 4 
?M V/VI Iulianus 17 E VI Iulianus 26 

?L V/VI Aquila 1 E VI Leontius 23 
L V/E VI Marianus 3 E VI Leontius 27 
L V/E VI Marinianus 2 EVI Ioannes 68 

L V/VI Nero2 E/M VI Germanus 4 
497 Apion 1 c.508 Chlodovechus 
498 Ioannes 45 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO GALLIARVM 

Hilarius 1 396 March 19-Dec. 28 

Theodorus 9 396/397 
Vincentius 6 397 Dec. 18-400 Dec. 9 
Andromachus 1 401 June 25 
Claudius Postumus Dardanus 401/404 or 406/407 
Petronius 1 402/408 

Romulianus 2 404 April 22-405 Aug. 6 
Fl. Macrobius Longinianus (?Gaul 406 Jan. 11- March 24 

or Italy) 
Limenius 2 (?407-)408 Aug. 13 
Apollinaris 1 (under Constantine III) 408/409 
Decimius Rusticus 9 (under Constan- c. 409-spring 413 

tine III and Iovinus) 
Claudius Postumus Dardanus (11) 412 Dec. 7-spring 413 
Agricola 1 (?Gaul or Italy) before 418 
*!Tulius!* 3 418 
Agricola 1 (m) 418 April 17-May 23 
Exuperantius 2 424 

Amatius 425 July 9 

Auxiliaris 1 435 Jan./437 Dec. 
Eparchius Avitus 5 439 

FL Albinus 10 (?PPO) 440 summer 
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Marcellus 2 

Anonymus 6 

Tonantius Ferreolus 

Priscus Valerianus 8 

Camillus (?Gaul or Italy) 
Paeonius 2 

Magnus 2 
Arvandus 

Magnus Felix 21 
Eutropius 3 
Polemius 2 

Aurelianus 5 or Protadius 2 

Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 3 

(under Theoderic) 

2441-443 
448-449 

451-452/453 

before 456 

before 456/457 

456-457 

late 458 

464-468 

469 

2470 

2471-472 

473 April 29 

510-534 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO ITALIAE ET AFRICAE 

Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 2 

Eusebius 4 

Fl. Mallius Theodorus 64 

(Valerius) Messalla 3 Avienus 
Hadnanus 

Fl. Macrobius Longinianus (?Gaul or 
Italy) 

Curtius 

Fl. Macrobius Longinianus 
Theodorus 9 

Caecilianus 1 

Iovius 3 

Liberius 1 

Faustinus 1 

Postumius Lampadius 7 (under 
Attalus) 

Iovius 3 (under Attalus) 

Melitius 

Ioannes 4 

Seleucus (PPO Africae) 
Hadrianus 

Seleucus 

Fl. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19 
Ioannes 4 

Fl. Avitus Marinianus 3 

395 March 18-Nov. 1 

395 Dec. 19-396 Dec. 23 

397 Jan. 31-399 Jan. 20 

399 Feb. 16-400 Nov. 27 

401 Feb. 27-405 Oct. 5 

406 Tan. 11-March 24 

407 April 7-408 Feb. 3 
408 Aug. 13 
408 Sept. 13-409 Jan. 15 
409 Jan. 21-Feb. 1 
409 April 1-June 26 
409 Nov. 26 
410 Jan. 6-Aug. 15 

409 

409/410 

410 Nov. 16-412 March 19 
412 June 6-413 June 12 

412 Jan. 30-March 6 
413 Aug, 3-414 March 3 
414 April 3-415 Dec. 11 
416 Jan, 7-421 July 28 
422 July 11 
422 Nov. 3 



FASTI 

Venantius | 423 March 9 
Proculus 1 423 May 18 

(Hiljarianus 1 PPO in Italy under Theodosius I or Theodosius II 
Fl. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 426 March 6-April 8 
Rufius Antonius Agrypnius 

Volusianus 6 428 Feb. 26-429 June 11 
Theodosius 8 430 Feb. 15 

Nicomachus Flavianus 4 431 April 29-432 March 24 
Petronius Maximus 22 2433 

Fl. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 435 Aug. 3 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 437 Oct.-438 Dec. 25 

Petronius Maximus 22 439 Aug. 28-441 Feb. 20 
Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 442 Aug. 13 
Fl. Paterius 3 442 Sept. 27 

Quadratianus 1 443 May 25 
Fl. Albinus 10 443 Aug. 17-449 April 
Firminus 2 449 June 17-452 June 29 
Boethius 1 454 

Storacius 454 Oct. 28 

Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 458 March 10-Nov. 6 
Caelius Aconius Probianus 4 461/463 

Fl. Caecina Decius Basilius 11 463 Feb. 20-465 Sept. 25 

Lupercianus 468 Feb. 20-March 19 
Publius Rufinus Valerius 11 (?PPPO 467/472 

or PVR) 

Felix Himelco 473 March 11-April 29 
Pelagius 1 c. 477 
Fl. Caecina Decius Maximus Basilius 483 

12 
Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 — 486 or before 

Fl. Nar. Manlius Boethius 4 480/486 
Petrus Marcellinus Felix Liberius 3 c. 493-500 
Fl. Theodorus 62 500 
Faustus Albinus 9 500/503? 

Olybrius 5 (?PPO) 503 
Cassiodorus 3 503/507 

Fl. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 509-512 
Anonymus 8 (?PPO) ?L V/E VI 

Fl. Faustus 6 521/522 or 529 
Venantius Opilio 5 before 524 
Ioannes 67 before 527 
Abundantius 3 526-527 
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FASTI 
eee 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus2 527-528 
...Inius...anus VIVI 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO ILLYRICI 

Fl. Eutychianus 3 396 Feb. 24-397 April 1 
Anatolius 1 397 June 7-399 Nov. 12 
Clearchus 2 402/407 

Iovius 3 407 
Herculius 2 408 April 11-410 June 24 
Leontius 5 412 Aug. 17-413 April 16 
Strategius 3 415 Oct. 31 
Philippus 2 420 Aug. 6-421 July 14 
Nestorius 4 421/423 (?422 April 29) 
Gessius 2 421/c. 443 

Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 9 424 April 22-Oct. 10 
Fl. Florentius 7 (?PPO Illyrici) 422/428 
Antiochus 6 427 Oct. 14 
Fl. Simplicius Reginus 4 435 Jan. 29-?Aug. 3 
Eubulus 436 April 3 
Leontius 10 2435/44] 
Thalassius 1 439 Aug. 11-Sept. 7 
Fl. Valentinus Georgius Hippasias — 439/442 
Apraeemius 441 
Theodorus 21 444 Nov, 29 
Hormisdas 448 Feb. 16 
Salomo 449 April 
Eulogius 4 before 451 Oct. 
Valentinianus | 452 March 13-July 18 
Marianus 2 ?MJL V 
Eusebius 17 463 Feb. 20 
Callicrates 468 Sept. 1-469 March 28 
Heliodorus 5 (?PPO Illyrici or PVC) c. 468/488 
Aurelianus 5 or Protadius 2 473 April 29 
Paulus 21 474 ?March 16 
Ioannes 29 479 
Fl. Ioannes Thomas 13 480/486 

Spartiatius 491/518 
Thomas 7 500 Nov. 17 
Andreas 8 VIVI (?E VI) 
Ioannes 62 517 

Anonymus 10 519 
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FASTI 

Fl. Stephanus 25 

Archelaus 5 

521/522 or 529 

before 524 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO ORIENTIS 

Fl. Rufinus 17 

Fl. Caesarius 5 

Fl. Eutychianus 3 

Aurelianus 3 

Fl. Eutychianus 3 

Fl. Caesarius 5 

Fl. Eutychianus 3 
Anthemius | 

Fl. Monaxius 

Aurelianus 3 

Fl. Monaxius 

Fl. Eustathius 12 

Asclepiodotus 1 

Aetius | 

Hierius 2 

Fl. Florentius 7 

Antiochus 7 

Rufinus 8 

Hierius 2 

Fl. Taurus 4 

Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 9 

Darius 3 

Fl. Florentius 7 

Fl. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 

Eutychianus 2 (?PPO or PVC) 
Fl. Florentius 7 

Thomas 3 

Apollonius 2 
Zoilus 2 

Hermocrates 

Fl. Taurus 4 

Fl. Constantinus 22 

Fl. Florentius Romanus Protogenes 
(PPO ?Orientis) 

Antiochus 10 

Fl. Florentius Romanus Protogenes 
Hormisdas 
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392 Sept. 10-395 Nov. 27 

395 Nov. 30-397 July 1 

397 Sept. 4-399 July 25 
399 Aug. 17-Oct. 2 

399 Dec. 11-400 July 12 

400 Dec. 8-403 June 11 
404 Feb. 3-405 June 11 

405 July 10-414 April 18 
414 May 10-Nov. 30 

414 Dec. 30-416 May 10 

416 Aug. 26-420 May 27 

420 Sept. 18-422 June 19 
423 Feb. 14-425 Feb. | 

425 May 5 

425 Sept. 22-428 Feb. 20 

428 April 21-430 Feb. 11 
430 Dec. 31-431 March 23 

431 March/432 March 
432 March 28 

433 April 22-434 Dec. 15 

435 Jan. 29-436 Aug. 4 
436 Aug. 28-437 ?Oct. 

438 Jan. 31-439 Nov. 26 

439 Dec. 6-441 Aug. 18 

441/450 
?PPO twice in the 440s 
442 Feb. 25 

442 Aug. 21-443 May 22 
444 Feb. 26-July 20 

444 Nov, 29 

445 Feb. 17 

447 

before 448 

448 
448 Nov.-449 April 14 
(Plate 44 --)450 April 13 



Abgarus 2 

Parnassius 2 

Palladius 9 

Fl. Constantinus 22 

Fl. Constantinus 22 

Fl. Vivianus 2 

Pusaeus 

Erythnus 1 

Pusaeus 

Nicostratus 1 

Armasius 

Constantinus 8 

Erythrius | 

Dioscorus 5 

Epinicus 

Laurentius 5 

Sebastianus 5 

Dionysius 10 

Aelianus 4 

Erythrius 1 
FI. llus Pusaeus D... 

Sebastianus 5 

Aelianus 4 (under the usurper 

Leontius) 
Basilius 5 

Dioscorus 5 

Arcadius 5 

Matronianus 2 

Arcadius 6 

Armenius 2 

Parnassius 3 

Illus 2 

Hierius 6 

Euphemius 3 
Theodorus 35 (?PPO) 
Polycarpus 
Aspar Alypius Constantinus 19 
Eustathius 11 

Leontius 23 

Zoticus 

Marinus 7 

Sergius 7 

before 451 Oct. 
before 451 Oct. 

late 450-455 Aug. 1 
456 March/April-July 18 
459 March 3 

459 Sept. 17-460 Feb. 1 
465 Nov. 9 
466 Feb. 28-March 6 

467 April/468 Feb. 
468 Feb. 8-Sept. 1 
469 March 8-470 Jan. 1 
411 Aug. 7-Dec. 27 
472 Jan. 1-July 1 
472 July-475 Feb. 1 
475 Sept. 1 
475/476 
476 Dec. 17-480 May | 
480 May/Dec. 
480 Dec. 28 
474/491 
480/486 
484 March 28-April 13 
484 

486 July 1 
489 Sept. 1 
490 May 21 

49] July 1-30 
491/505 
491/518 
?L VJE VI 
?L VJE VI 
494-496 Feb. 13 
496 April 1-July 21 
497 Feb. 15 
498 Feb. 1 
502 Feb. 15-505 Jan. 1 
505 April 19-506 Nov. 20 
510 
511-512 
?2512/515 
517 April 1-Dec. 1 



Apion 2 
Marinus 7 

Fl. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4 

Archelaus 5 

Menas 5 

Bacchus (?PPO or PVC) 

FASTI 

Olympiodorus 3 (?PPO or PVC) 

518 Dec. 1 

519 Nov. 9-Dec. 1 

521 June 1-522 July 

524 Aug. 21-527 April/July 
before 528 

E/M V 
E/M V 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO VACANTES et HONORARII 

Pentadius 2 (vacans) 
Trypho 3 (?vacans or honorarius) 
Cuttules (?vacans or honorartus) 

Marianus 3(?vacans or honoranus) 
Apion 2 (vacans) 

Calliopius 5 (vacans) 
Eulogius 9 (?honorartus) 
Fl. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4 

(vacans) 
Archelaus 5 (vacans) 

441 
451 
484 
L V/E VI 
503-504 
504-506 
525-532 
531 July 

533-534 

PRAEFECTI VRBIS ROMAE 

Anonymus 11 
Anonymus 12 
Basilius 1 
Andromachus 1 

Florentinus 1 

Lampadius 1 
Felix 2 

Quintilius Laetus 3 
Nicomachus Flavianus 4 

Protadius 1 

Anonymus 13 

Anonymus 14 

FI. Macrobius Longinianus 
Caecina Decius Albinus 8 

Postumius Lampadius 7 

Fl. Pisidius Romulus 6 

Senator 1 (?PVR) 

Hilarius 2 
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?L IV/E V 
394/402 
395 March 5 

395 April 21-]July 6 
395 Sept. 14-397 Dec. 26 
early 398 
398 March 6-29 
2398/35399 

399 June 6-400 Nov. 8 
400/401 
c. 400/401 
401 

400/402 

102 Dec. 6 
403/408 
?406 

407 Feb. 22 
408 Jan. 15 



FASTI 

Nicomachus Flavianus 4 408 Nov. 29 
Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 2 late 408/early 409 
Priscus Attalus 2 409 
Marcianus 1 (under the usurper 409 

Attalus) 
Bonosianus 410 Sept. 25-411 Nov. 28 

Palmatus 1 412 March 29 
Fl. Annius Eucharius Epiphanius 7 — 412 Oct. 15-414 May 27 
Rutilius Claudius Namatianus 414 summer 
Caecina Decius Acinatius Albinus 7 414 Sept. 17 
Gracchus 115 July 25 
Probianus 1 416 Dec. 12 
Rufius Antonius Agrypnius 417 Nov.-mid 418 

Volusianus 6 
Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 6 418 Dec. 24-420 Jan. 
Petronius Maximus 22 Jan./ Feb. 420-A ug. /Sept. 42! 
Iunius Valerius Bellicius 408/423 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 408/423 
Petronius Maximus 22 421/439 
Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 425 July 17 
Fl. Albinus 10 426 Jan. 30 
Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 425/437 

(PVR m) 
Fonteius Litorius Auxentius 9 ?425/450 

Fl. Olbius Auxentius Draucus 425/450 

Neuthius (?PVR or PVC) 426/443 
Paulinus 9 425/455 

Rufius Caecina Felix Lampadius 6 429/450 
Appius Nicomachus Dexter 3 before 432 
Fl. Peregrinus Saturninus 7 (PVR E/M V 

twice) 
Euthymius 2 E/M V 

Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus ?E/M V 
20 

Petronius Perpenna Magnus ?E/M V (?before 443) 

Quadratianus 2 
Fl. Paulus 31 438 Dec, 25 

Pierius 4 440 June 9 
Auxentius 6 441 Jan. 27 
Storacius 443 March 13 

Auxentius 6 445 April 14 

Auxiliaris 2 (?PVR) 445 
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Honoratus 1 ?2443/449 
Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 before 448 

(PVR twice) 
Fl. Eurycles Epityncanus 450 April 24 
Valerius Faltonius Adelphius 3 before 451 
Opilio 1 after 450 
Rufius Viventius Gallus 3 MV 
Anonymus 15 (?PVR) MV 

Trygetius 1 (ex PPO or PVR) 452 
Aemilianus 3 458 July 11 
Anonymus 16 IV/VI 

Anonymus 17 V/VI 
Bacauda 1 V/VI 
Iulius Felix Campanianus 4 V/VI 

Iustinianus 6 ?V/VI 

. . Ius Iunius Valentinus 5 2455/476 

Plotinus Eustathius 13 457/472 

Fl. Synesius Gennadius Paulus 36 before 467 
Publius Rufinus Valerius 11 (?PPO — 467/472 

or PVR) 

G. Sollius Apollinaris 6 Sidonius 468 
Fl. Eugenius Asellus 2 after 468 
Fl. Messius Phoebus Severus 19 470 
Castalius Innocentius Audax 3 474/475 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus 4 ?475/482 
Q. Aurelius Memmius Symmachus 9 476/491 
Aggerius ?before 483 

Venantius Severinus Faustus 10 ?before 483 

Glabrio Venantius Faustus 11 ?before 483 

Rufius Synesius Hadirianus ?before 483 
Rufius Valerius Messala 4 ?before 483 

Fabius Felix Passifilus Paulinus 13 ?before 483 

Tito Haditanus Secundus 3 ?before 483 

Seva: i ?before 483 

Memmius Aemilius Trygetius 3 ?before 483 
Decius Marius Venantius Basilius 13 484 

. . .tasius (?PVR) M/L V 

Caecina Mavortius Basilius Decius 2 before 486 
Fl. Nar. Manlius Boethius 4 before 487 

Rufius Achilius Sividius before 488 

Fl. Nar. Manlius Boethius 4 487 

Rufius Achilius Sividius 488 



FASTI 

Claudius Iulius Eclesius Dynamius 2 
Fl. Turcius Rufius Apronianus 

Asterius 11 

?c. 488 

before 494 

Speciosus 1 PVR thrice; the third time perhaps in c. 493/496 
Valerius Florianus 4 

Catulinus 3 

Anicius Acilius Aginantius Faustus 4 

Constantius 15 

Fl. Agapitus 3 
Artemidorus 3 

Argolicus 1 
Eusebius 25 

Reparatus 1 

491/518 

LV/E VI 

502-503 

2506-507 

2508-509 

509-510 

510-511 

523/524 

c. 521 

PRAEFECTI VRBIS CONSTANTINOPOLITANAE 

Theodotus 1 

Claudius 1 

Africanus 

Romulianus 1 

Severinus 1 

Clearchus 2 

Simplicius 4 
Paianius 

Studius 1 

Optatus 

Gemellus 1 

Aemilianus 1 

Fl. Monaxius 

Fl. Anthemius Isidorus 9 

Priscianus 1 

Vrsus 3 

Aetius 1 

Fl. Florentius 7 

Severinus 2 

Constantius 4 

Theophilus 3 
Fl. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 
Neuthius (?PVR or PVC) 
Proculus 2 
Bacchus (?PPO or PVC) 
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395 May 21 

396 Jan. 6-Feb. 15 
396 April 29-397 Sept. 26 
398 Feb. | 
398 July 12-399 Sept. 25 
400 May 8-402 March 22 
403 
404 
404 Aug. 29-Sept. 11 
404 Nov. 24-405 June 12 

404/408 
406 May 19-Oct. 27 
408 Jan. 17-409 April 26 

410 Sept. 4-412 Oct. 29 
413 March 21 

415 Sept. 4-416 Sept. 30 
(?418-)419 Feb. 23-Oct. 4(- 

2421) 
422 Nov, 6 
423 Sept. 29-424 Jan. 9 

424 Dec. 20-425 Feb, 27 
425 March 15-426 July | 
426 Dec, 26 

426/445 
428 Jan. 31-]uly 13 

E/M V 



FASTI 

Olympiodorus 3 (?PPO or PVC) 
Anonymus 18 

Heliodorus 4 

Leontius 9 

Fl. Taurus Seleucus Cyrus 7 

Eutychianus 2 (?PPO or PVC) 

Eutrechius 

Antiochus 11 

Anysius 3 

Theodorus 25 

Tatianus 1 

Theodosius 12 

Dioscorus 5 

Diapherentius 
Heliodorus 5 (?PPO Illyrici or PVC) 

Iustinianus 4 

Adamantius 2 

Iulianus 12 

Sporacius 1 (?PVC) 
Epinicus (?PVC) 

Constantinus 9 

Iulianus 14 

Secundinus 5 

Helias 

Constantinus 13 

Plato 3 

Asterius 10 (?honorary) 

Fl. Theodorus Petrus Demosthenes 4 

(?honorary) 

Theodorus 57 

Theodorus 57 

Theodorus 57 

Theodotus 11 

Theodorus 57 

Menas 5 (?honorary) 

E/M V 

E/M V 

432 June 11 

434 Nov. 27-435 Aug. 3 

439 March 23-441 Aug. 18 

441/450 

early 448 

before 451 Oct. 

before 451 Oct. 

before 451 Oct. (?before 442) 

450 Dec. 18-452 July 18 
459 

before 467 

467 

c. 468/488 

474 March 16 

474/479 
474/491 

474/491 
478 

483 Dec. 16 

491 

c. 492 

500 

501 

507-512 

EVI 

EVI 

before 519 

518/519 

520 

(522?-)523 

524 Feb. 13-526 Dec. 1 

E VI 

PRAEFECTI ANNONAE VRBIS ROMAE 

Caecilianus 1 

Anonymus 43 

Vitalis 1 

Fl. Alexander Cresconius 4 
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396/397 
401 
403 March 8 
425/450 



FASTI 
————————————————————— 

Acholius Abydus, ?praef. ann. VIVI 
Anonymus 44 468 

Anonymus 45 ?476/483 
Petronius 4 ?V 
Achilles 3 L V/E VI 
Anonymus 8 ?PPO or praef. ann. ?L VJE VI 

Pe... , ?praef. ann. or vic. urb. Rom. E VI 

Sabinus 11 2522 

MAGISTRI OFFICIORVM (West) 

Hadrianus 397 July 5-399 March 16 
Caecina Decius Albinus 8, ?QSP or c. 398/401 

Mag. Off. 
Naemorius 408 Aug. 13 
Olympius 2 408 Aug.-409 
Olympius 2 409/410 

Ioannes 4 (under Attalus) 409 
Gaiso 410 Feb. 12-June 12 
Rutilius Claudius Namatianus 412 Dec. 7 
Opilio 1 449 Sept. 11-450 Oct. 3 
Asparacius 452/453 
Magnus 2 458 or before 
Romanus 4 before 470 

Anonymus 27 MJL V 
. ..Inlus...anus V/VI 

Sev(erus) Ant(oninus) 2 ?476/483 
Andromachus 3 489 March 
Fl. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 2492-494 
Rufius Petronius Nicomachus EVI 

Cethegus 
Eugenes 507 

Agnellus (possibly CSL) 508-511 
Anicius Manlius Severinus Boethius 5 7522-523 
Fl. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus ? — 523-527 

Senator 

Cyprianus 2 after 527 

MAGISTRI OFFICIORVM (East) 

Marcellus 1 394-395 Nov. 24 

Hosius 1 395 Dec, 27-398 Dec. 15 
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Anthemius 1 

Aemilianus 1 

Helion 1 

Philoxenus 2 
Anonymus 26 

Flavianus 1, ?Mag. Off. 

Paulinus 8 

Ioannes 12 

Valerius 6 

Flegetius ! 

Nomus 1 

Lupicinus 2 
Fl. Areobindas Martialis 
Placitus 

Ioannes Vincomalus 

Euphemius 1 
Patricius 8 

Ioannes 29 

Euphemius 2 
Hilarianus 2 

Eusebius 18 

Theoctistus 3 

Fl. Felix 17 

Nero 2 

Illus | 

Ioannes 32 

Longinus 3 
Fl. Eusebius 28 

Celer 2 

Symmachus 4, ?Mag. Off. 
Tatianus 3 

Licinius 2 

Tatianus 3 

304 Jan. 29-July 30 
105 Jan. 22-Aug. 1 

414 Nov. 30-427 Aug. 19 
E/M V 

E/M V 

c. 430 

130 April 16 

131-433 Feb. 22 

135 Jan. 29-March 12 
441 April 17 

443 May 22-446 Nov. 17 

+48 

449 April 

before 451 Oct. 

151 Oct.-452 July 18 

c. 456 
c. 466 

167/468 

467/470 

470 March 27-474 

474 Nov. 17 

475/476 

IL 

L V/VI 

477-481 

484 Sept. | 
484 late-491 

492 March 1-497 Dec. 31 

503-518 July 9 
519 

520 May 28 

524 Dec. 25 

527 April 4-22 

QVAESTORES SACRI PALATII (West) 

Florentinus | 

Felix 2 

Alethius | 

Caecina Decius Albinus 8, ?QSP or 
Mag. Off. 

Anonymus 24, ?QSP 

c. 395 

2395-397 Summer 

L IV/E V 

c. 398/401 

401 



FASTI 
$$]? Mmmm 

Salvius 2 

Potamius 

Claudius Postumus Dardanus 

Rufius Antonius Agrypnius 
Volusianus 6 

Domnulus 1 

Fulgentius 1 

Victor 4 

Anonymus 25 
Praetextatus 2 

Licinianus | 

Rufius Achilius Sividius 

Vrbicus 

Rusticius Helpidius 7 
Fl. Anicius Probus Faustus 9 

Eugenes 

Fl. Magnus Aurelius Cassiodorus 4 
Senator 

Decoratus 1 

Honoratus 2 

Ambrosius 3, acting QSP 
Ambrosius 3 

Fidelis 

QVAESTORES SACRI 

Anonymus 23 
Eustathius 1 

Fl. Eustathius 12 

Olympius 6 
Sallustius 4 

Antiochus 6 

Antiochus 7 

Domitianus 4 

Eubulus 

Maximinus 7 

Martynrius 2 

Epigenes 
Isocasius 

Martyrius 3 

Pamprepius 
Eustathius 9 
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408 Aug. 13 
409 

before 407 

before 412 

2458 

?before 461 

467-468 

before 472 
before 472 

474 

?before 483 

493 

MV/VI 

503 Dec.-505/506 

506 

507-511 

524 Jan./Aug. 

524 Sept.-525 Aug. 
before 526 

526 Sept.-527 Aug. 

527 Sept.-528 Aug. 

PALATII (East) 

401 April/May 
404 

415 Oct. 15-416 Feb. 6 

E/M V 

424 April 26 

before 427 

429 March 26 

432/433 

435 Dec. 20 

before 438 Feb. 15 

438 Feb. 15 

438 Feb. 15/440 

c. 465 

471 

479 

?c. 494/495 



FASTI 

before 522/523 loannes 68 

Proculus 5 522/523-525/526 

The following were titular (vacantes) or honorary quaestors: 

Maximinus 5 435 Dec. 20 

Polychronius 2 451 Oct. 
MIL Patricius 10 

Apollodorus 5 before 451 Oct. 

Menas 2 before 451 Oct. 

Theodorus 24 before 451 Oct. 

COMITES SACRARVM LARGITIONVM (West) 

Eusebius 4 395 June 21 

Hadrianus 395 Aug. 6 

Fl. Herodes 1 396 Feb. 14 

Aemilius Florus Paternus 396/398 

Minervius 1 398 Feb./399 Dec. 

Fl. Macrobius Longinianus 399 Dec. 23 

Limenius 2 ?400-401 March 27 

Patroinus 401 April 28-408 Aug. 13 
Anonymus 29 408 Nov. 
Fl. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19 before 416 (?408/409) 
Priscus Attalus 2 409 

Demetrius | 409 
Gaiso 409 Sept. 28 

Probus 1 412 Feb. 29-414 June 11 
Lucillus before 417 

Anonymus 30 before 418 
Petronius Maximus 22 2416-419 

Rufinus 6 423 Feb. 8 

Hosius 2 E/M V 

Isidorus 4 444 July 14 
Florianus | 447 April 25 
Fl. Eugenius Asellus 2 468/469 

Anonymus 27 MV 

Opilio 3 476/490 

Cassiodorus 3 476/490 

Mastallo 494/495 

Valerius Florianus 4 491/518 

Cyprianus 2 524 Sept.-525 Aug. 
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FASTI 
———————————————— 

loannes 67 before 527 
Opilio 4 527 Sept.-528 Aug. 

COMITES SACRARVM LARGITIONVM (East) 

Hosius I 395 Nov. 28 

Martinianus 1 396 Jan. 17-18 
Constantius | 399 Dec. 20 

Anthemius 1 400 Aug. 26 
loannes 1 404 

Philometor 406 June 27 
Basilius 2 (possibly West) 407 June 11 
Fl. Lucius 3 408 Jan. 27 

Synesius 2 409 Nov. 9 
Marcianus 6 414 April 9 

Anysius 2 416 June 29-419 May 4 
Asclepiodotus 1 422 April 29 
Maximinus 4 423 Aug. 23-425 May 24 
Acacius | 426 Feb. 23-Nov. 25 
Valerius 6 427 March 23 
Fl. Eudoxius 5 427 May 21-2428 Jan. 
loannes 12 429 May 30-431 summer 
Eustochius 2 E/MV 
Apollonius 2 436 March 8 
Marcellinus 4 439 Oct. 20 
Hermogenes 450, after Oct. 11 
Basilius 4 before 451 Oct. 
Leonticus 1, ?CSL 457/474 
Anonymus 31 467/468 
Heliodorus 5 468 July 1-25 
Epinicus 474 Oct. 10 
Iustinianus 5 (under Leontius) 484 
loannes 45 498 

Fl. Taurus Clementinus Armonius 2513 
Clementinus 

Ephraemius (honorary CSL) 524/525 

COMITES REI PRIVATAE (West) 

Eulogius 1 395 April 26-396 April 29 
Apollodorus 1 396 Aug. 10 
Sperchius 397 May 17-June 17 
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FASTI 

Minervius 1 

Firminus 1 (?CRP) 
Vrsicinus | 

Silvanus 3 

Anonymus 32 
Volusianus 1 

Heliocrates 1 

Macedonius 2 

Claudius Lepidus 
Fl. Peregrinus Saturninus 7 
Hosius 2 

Vrsacius 1 

Venantius 1 

Proculus 1 

Trygetius 1 
Fl. Anicius Auchenius Bassus 8 

Ennodius 1 

Cassiodorus 3 

Anonymus 33 
.ebasie. .lo 

Victorius M... 

Fl. Turcius Rufius Apronianus 
Asterius 11 

Apronianus 2 
Senarius see comites patrimonii 
Ambrosius 3 

Arator 

397 Nov. 12-398 early 
398 May 24-399 March 18 

105 April 20 

405 Oct. 5-Nov. 13 

408 Aug. 13 

408 Nov. 29 

408-409 

411 Feb. 8 

EV 

2E/M V 

E/M V 

414 Aug. 8 
422 Feb. 20 

422 Aug. 2 

423 May 19 

425 Aug. 6-Oct. 8 

458 Sept. 4 

476/490 

476/490 

?before 483 

?before 483 

before 494 

507/511 

before 526 

526 

COMITES PATRIMONII (West) 

Iulianus 24 

Senarius 

Anonymus 35 
Wilia 2 

Bergantinus 

505-508 

509-510 

507/511 

526 

c. 527 

COMITES REI PRIVATAE (East) 

Silvanus 1 

Laurentius 1 

Studius 1 

Nestorius 2 

Cerealis 2 (?East or West) 

395/400 
396 April 24 
401 Jan. 9 
401 July 27-405 Aug. 12 
408/412 



FASTI 

Strategius 3 
Maximus 6 

Fl. Taurus 4 

Patricius 4 

Valerius 6 

Ioannes 12 

Thalassius 1 

Hermocrates 

Marcellinus 4 

Aurelianus 4 

(Marcellinus 4, CSL, acting CRP 

Fl. Eudoxius 6 

Iulianus 9 

Severus 7 

Genethlius 2 

Epinicus 
Aeneas 2 

Domninus 6, ?CRP 

Alexander 12 

410 March 1 

415 July 25 

416 June 29 
420 Dec. 30 

425 May 13-Dec. 13 

426/429 

430 Feb. 22 

435 Oct. 9 

438 May 9 

438 Nov. 4 

439 Oct. 20) 

440 May 17 

before 451 Oct. 

before 451 Oct. 

450 late-451 Oct. 25 
before 474 

474/491 

474/491 

c. 480/481 

CVRATORES DOMVS DIVINAE (East) 

Elias 7, ?cur. dom. div. 

Macedonius 7, ?cur. dom. div. 

518 

c. 528 

PRAEPOSITI SACRI CVBICVLI (West) 

Deuterius 1 

Terentius 

Eusebius 9 

Lauricius 

Acholius 2 

Antiochus 13 

Parthenius 1 

Triwila 

408 
408-409 
409 
443-444 
448 
?V 
V 

c. 520/523 

PRAEPOSITI SACRI CVBICVLI (East) 

Eutropius 1 
Musellius 1 

Lausus 1 

Antiochus 5 
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c. 395-399 
414 April 9 
420 
c. 421 



FASTI 
—— aaalŘiŘħiU 

Macrobius 2 422 Nov. 6 
*! Amantius!* 2, ?PSC E/M V 
Paulus 10, ?PSC or praepositus 431 

Augustae 

Chryseros 1, ?PSC or praepositus 431 

Augustae 

Felix 8 434/442 
Artaxes 442 April 9 
Vrbicius 1 449 April 
Maximinus 9 450 late 

Romanus 3 before 451 Oct. 
Gratissimus c. 461/462 

Vrbicius 1 c. 470-481 
Chryseros 3 474/486 

Cosmas 3 c. 488/491 

Vrbicius 1 491 
Antiochus 15 499 Jan 1 

Amantius 4 518 

Mamas 2 E VI 

PRIMICERII SACRI CVBICVLI (West) 

Arsacius 2 408-409 

Heraclius 3 454-455 

PRIMICERII SACRI CVBICVLI (East) 

Calapodius 2 466 

SPATHARII (East) 

Sisinnius E/M V 
Chrysaphius qui et Ztummas 443-450 
Hylasius 467/468 

Cosmas 3 487 
Michael 2 V/VI 

(See Vnigis, probably not a eunuch, for a spatharius in the West, in 
508) 
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CASTRENSES SACRI PALATII (East) 

Narses 2 

Scholasticius 1 

Secundus 1 

Gelanius 

Arsacius 2 

Terentius 

Lauricius 

Hyacinthus 2 

Anthemius 4 

Ioannes 84 

Machrobius 4 

Sesi. .. 

Seda 

416 Feb. 8 
422 Jan. 12 
E/M V 
460 

CVBICVLARII (West) 

before 408 

before 408 

before 423 

c. 449 

before 471 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

E VI 

CVBICVLARII (East) 

Amantius 1, castrensis of the empress 401 
Brison 

Antiochus 5 

Valerius 5 

Domninus 2 

Artabas 

Lausus 2 

Romanus 3 

Scholasticius 1 

Aristocrates 

Calapodius 1 
Eustathius 2 

Faustinus 2 

Methodius 

Pharismanius 1 
Vrbicius 1 

Saturninus 4 

Euphemides 
Ioannes 22 

Andreas 3 

Cosmas 2 

c. 401-403 
c. 404-414 
c. 428/429 
429-431 
431 
431 
431 
431 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
434/449 
449 
450-452 
MV 
465/466 
470 



FASTI 

Michael 1 

Daniel 3 

Plato 2 

Paulus 25, sacellarius 

Mamas 2 

Nicephorus 
Eupraxius 
Phocas 4 

Eleutherius 4, sacellartus 

Amantius 4 

Andreas 10 

Ardaburius 2 

Misael 

470 
475/476 
475/476 
484 
491/518 
V/VI 
508/511 
508/511 
513/518 
513/518 
518 
518 
518 

CVBICVLARIAE (East) 

Droseria 

Marcella 3 

Eleuthera 

Euphemia | 

Theodosia 

431 
431 
E/M V 
E/M V 
VVI 

MAGISTRI SCRINIORVM (West) 

Patricius 1, mag. epist. 
Claudius Postumus Dardanus, mag. 

lib. 
Olympius 2, mag. scrinit 

Zenobius 1, mag. mem. 
Cl. Lepidus, mag. mem. 
Petrus 10, mag. epist. 

396-398 

before 407 

408 

410 

before 412 

458 

MAGISTRI SCRINIORVM (East) 

Comazon 2, mag. scrinit 

Eubulus, mag. scrinii 
Theodorus 24, mag. mem. 
Eudicius, mag. scrinit 
Eusebius 11, mag. scrinit 

Maximinus 6, ?mag. mem. 
Epigenes, ?mag. epist. 
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before 429 

before 429 

429 March 26 

429 March 26 

42 March 26 

435 Dec. 20 

435 Dec. 20 



FASTI 

Diodorus 2, mag. scrinii 435 Dec. 20 
Procopius 3, mag. scrinit 435 Dec. 20 
Epigenes, mag. mem. 438 Feb. 15 
Procopius 3, mag. lib. 438 Feb. 15 
Gratus, mag. mem. 518 Sept. 7-520 Sept. 9 

PALATINE SCRINIARII (West) 

Anonymus 105, scriniarius 398/401 

epistularum 
Fl. Anastasius 14, ‘constitutionarius’ 438-443 

Hilarius Martinus 5, ‘constitutionarius 438-443 

Const... , ?memorialis MV 

Fl. Hilarus 2, scriniartus sacrarum 49] 
largitionum 

Fl. Marcianus 18, memorialis V/VI 

PALATINE SCRINIARII (East) 

Nestorius 1, comes dispositionum 397 June 23 
Polychronius 1, memorialis 410 

Benagius 1, melloproximus scrinit 416 Feb. 6 
Hypatius 2, melloproximus scrinii 416 Feb. 6 
Theodorus 11, melloproximus scrinii 416 Feb. 6 
Euthalius 3, memorialis EV 

Acacius 2, memonalis E/M V 
Callimachus 2, memorialis E/M V 
Mamas 1, proximus scrinii libellorum 449 
Fl. Carterius 2, proximus scrinti 449 

libellorum 

Fl. Euethius 3, exceptor scrinit 449 
libellorum 

Ioannes 15, exceptor scrinit 449 
libellorum 

Constantinus 5, secretarius sacri 451 

conststorii 
Veronicianus 2, secretarius sacri 451 

consistorit 

Eleusinius 2, adtutor of the mag. off. 451 
Asterius 5, exceptor 449 

Strategius 7, a secretis 475/476 

Armonius, a secretis 504 
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FASTI 

Asterius 10, a secretis 512/517 
Iulianus 25, memortalis 513 

Fl. Theodorus 63, memortalts 526-527 

PRIMICERII NOTARIORVM (West) 

Petrus 2 408 Aug. 13 
Ioannes 4 408 late 

Iulianus 8 409 late 
Agroecius 1 (under Iovinus) ?411/413 
Ioannes 6 423 

Theodosius 7 426 April 26 
Anonymus 36 PV 

PRIMICERII NOTARIORVM (East 

Leontius 12 451 Oct. 25 

NOTARII (West) 

Fl. Arpagius L IV/E V 
Palladius 2 396/404 
Eucherius 2 396-408 

397/404 Claudius Claudianus 5 

Fl. Iunius Quartus Palladius 19 ?before 408/409 
Ausonius 1, ?notartus 406/407 

Marcellianus 2 409 

Salonius 1 409 

Fl. Marcellinus 10 410 Oct. 14-413 Sept. 13 

Petronius Maximus 22 c. 415 

Aphrodisius 1 419 
Dulcitius 1 c. 420-422 

Anonymus 6 before 423 
Anonymus 49 before 423 
Daniel 1 419 

Fl. Peregrinus Saturninus 7 ?2E/M V 
Consentius 2 437/450 

Constantius 6, notartus of Attila 44] 

Orestes 2, notarius of Attila 448-452 

Constantius 7, notarius of Attila 449/450 

Caesarius 3 446 

before 448 Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 
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ÉL 

Cassiodorus 2 

Sidonius Apollinaris 6 
Gaudentius 8 

Vitarit, notarius of Huneric 

Marcianus 10 

Petrus 17 

Vranius 5 

Domnicus 2 

Thomas 5 

Licinianus 2 (?ecclesiastical) 
Redemtiolus (?ecclesiastical) 

MV 

458/461 

before c. 467 

c. 480-483 

489 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

EVI 

525 

The following Western tribuni may have been tribuni et notarii: 

Stabilis 

Fl. Furius Faustus 7 

Fl. Rusticianus 

Hesperius 1 
Anonymus 66 
Hilarus 1 

Felix 7 

Pyrrus 

Turpio 
Petrus 12 

Hesychius 10 

. . Sta. . .us 

Thomas | 

Rufius Acilius . . .us 
Fl. Bulicus 

Fl. loannes 97 

Maximinus 13 

Valentinus 4 

399 or 505 

?L IV/E V 

?L IV/E V 

after 406 

412-417 

EV 

431 

443-444 

MV 

MV 

456 

IV/VI 

IV/VI 

?V 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

REFERENDARII (West) 

Petrus 23 

Ioannes 72 

Cyprianus 2 

L V/E VI 

c. 527 

c. 522 

NOTARII (East) 

Patricius 2 

Ablabius 4 
404-406 
E/M V 
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FASTI 

EMY 

EMY 

EMV 
EM VY 

EMV 

EMY 
« 494 

454/447 

445 

451 

465 

“72 

489/508 

V/NT 

511 

514/518 

520/525 

REFERENDARIHW (East) 

451 

AGENTES IN REBVS (Wen) 

?L IVjE V 
L IV/E V 
LIV/E V 
aL IV/E V 
397 



FASTI 
—MM———————————Ó—— à: 

Vincentius 2 411 
Libosus 411 
Petronius 2 411 
Vrsus 2 411 
Euplutius 416 
Marcianus 7 440 
Ioannes 14 before 443 
Theoctistus 2 (?East or West) 451 
Nectarius 3 454 
.. ntio M V or E VI 
Philoxenus 3 (?East or West) 458-460 

AGENTES IN REBVS (East) 

Elaphius 403 
Theodorus 14 c. 409-431 
Palladius 5 (?422-)431 
Eusebius 15 428/429 
Ebagnius 430 
Auxentius 4 431 
Maximus 9 432 
Messalla 1 436 
Fl. Sarapodorus 439 
Cyrus 2 E/M V 
Damianus 2 E/M V 
Diogenes 3 E/M V 
Helion 2 E/M V 
Leontius 8 E/M V 
Nemesius 2 E/M V 
Sabinus 5 E/M V 
Severus 6 443/444 Faustinus 3 449 
Theodorus 23 449 
Constantinus 5 451 
Eudoxius 3 458 
Eutropius 2 458 
Varanes 3 

458 
L. Aurclianus ll 459 
Philoxenus 5 V 
Modestus 472 
Fl. Eulogius 10 476 
Vranius 4 482 (-2484) 
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FASTI 

Stephanus 5 ?L V 
Constantinus 12 VIVI 

Cyricus V/VI 
loannes 83 V/VI 

Leontius 24 514/518 
Rufinus 12 514/518 

Heliodorus 7, ?agens in rebus 517 
Demetrius 3 519 

Eulogius 8 519 

Philumenus, ?agens in rebus 519 
Leo 10, ?agens in rebus or notarius — 519/520 

OFFICIALS of the MAGISTER OFFICORVM 

Hilarius 2, subadiuva (East) 398 
Eleusinus 2, adiutor (East) 451 

Rodanus 2, subadiuva and domesticus 452/453 

Gerontius 7, subadtuva (West) 457 
Olympius 11, subadiuva (West) 457 

SAIONES (in Ostrogothic Italy) 

Amara 507/511 

Candac 2, ?sato 507/511 

Duda 507/511 

Frumarith 507/511 

Gesila 507/511 
Gudisal 507/511 

Leodefridus 507/511 
Triwila 507/511 

Wiligis 507/511 

Nanduin 508 

Tutizar 508/511 

Aliulfus 523/526 

Gudinandus 523/526 

Guduin 1 523/526 

Mannila 523/526 

Vera 523/526 

Tata 525/526 

Quidila 2 526/527 

Dumerit c. 527 
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FASTI 

PROCONSVLES AFRICAE 

Asconius L IV/E V 

Anonymus 41 L IV/E V 
Herodes 1 394 Feb. 14-395 March 2 
Ennoius 395 May 16-Dec. 26 
Theodorus 9 396 Dec. 22 
Anicius Probinus 1 396-397 March 17 
Seranus 397 

Anonymus 40 ?397/398 
Victorius 1 398 May 13-21 
Apollodorus 2 399 Aug. 20-400 March 14 

Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus 2 400 May 31-401 July 14 
Marius Vindicius 2395/402 
Helpidius 1 402 
Septiminus 1 403 Feb. 20-Sept. 13 

?405 Caecilianus 1 

Fl. Pionius Diotimus 2 

C. Aelius Pompeius Porphyrius 3 
405 March 5-Dec. 8 
407 Nov. 15-408 June 5 

408 Nov. 11-24 Donatus 1 

Macrobius 1 410 June 25 

Palladius 3 410 Aug. 6-Sept. 25 
Apringius 1 411 late 
Rufius Antonius Agrypnius before 412 

Volusianus 6 
Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 28 before 412 
Eucharius 1 412 Feb. 29-Aug. 8 
Q. Sentius Fabricius Iulianus 28 412 Oct. 15-414 Aug. 30 
Aurelius Anicius Symmachus 6 415 Aug. 28 
Largus 418 Oct. 11-419 April 7 

Felix Ennodius 2 408/423 
Georgius 1 425 Aug. 4 
Celer 1 429 Feb. 25-April 27 
Anonymus 39 392/393 or 425/439 
Anonymus 42 E/M V 
Vitalis 2 2400/439 
Acacius 4 V/VI 

Victorianus 1, proconsul Carthaginis 484 
Pacideius, proconsul almae L V/E VI 

Carthaginis 
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FASTI 

LEGATI PROCONSVLIS AFRICAE 

Q. Thersius Crispinus Megethius 407-408 
(under Porphyrius 3) 

Firmus 1 (under Ennodius 2) 408/423 

VICARII VRBIS ROMAE 

Septimius 1 IV/V 
Anonymus 46 397 

Varus 397-398 

Anonymus 47 399 
Turranius Decentius Benignus 399 Dec. 1-400 June 8 
Anonymus 48 401 

Tarrutenius Maximilianus 3 c. 398/438 
Fl. Nicius Theodulus 6 408/423 

Iunius Pomponius Publianus 2 438 Dec. 25 
Fl. Olbius Auxentius Draucus E/M V 
Rufius Probianus 7 V 
Pe. . . , 2vicartus or praefectus 523 

annonae 

VICARII ITALIAE 

Cronius Eusebius 27 399 Nov. 9 

Stephanus 18 506 
Ioannes 67 before 527 

VICARII AFRICAE 

Fl. Macrobius Maximilianus 8 383/408 

Anonymus 39 392/393 or 425/439 
. . inius L IV/E V 

.. .Oncarius L IV/E V 
Hierius 1 395 March 23 
Seranus c. 395/396 
Vmbonius Iuvas 2397/398 

Dominator 398 May 21-399 May 17 
Strategius 2 403 May 30 
Caecilianus 1 404 (-?405) 
Sapidianus 406 Sept. 4-407 Aug. 6 
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TASTI 

-— 
— 
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PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (West) 
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599 June 4 
99 June 12 
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Ev 
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PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (West): ILLYRICVM 

Apotionrus f ocbadmus. proces 

Delmetwues 
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FASTI 
—— 

Promotus 1, governor of Noricum 
Agilulf, ?comes Dalmatiae 
Colosseus, comes (Pannoniae 

Sirmiensis) 
Fridibadus, ?comes Saviae 

Osuin, comes (Dalmatiae) 
Epiphanius 6, consularis Dalmatiae 
Osuin, comes (Dalmatiae et Saviae) 

449 
492/496 
507/511 

507/511 
510/511 
525/526 
526/527 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (West); ITALY (suburbicaria) 

APULIA ET CALABRIA: 

Anonymus 76 

Cassius Ruferius 2 

Constantinus 11 

CAMPANIA: 
Anonymus 67 
Pontius Salutus 

Acilius Glabrio Sibidius 

Helpidius 1 
Gracchus 

Caecina Decius Albinus 8 

Severus 3 

Felix 4 

Postumius Lampadius 7 
Pontius Proserius Paulinus 16 

Aemilius Rufinus 15 

Ioannes 67 

FLAMINIA ET PICENUM: 

Ceionius Contucius signo Gregorius 
Tarrutenius Maximilianus 3 
Anonymus 77 
Gaudentius 11 

Anastasius 11 

SAMNIUM: 

Fl. Pius Maximus 23 Marianus 

LUCANIA ET BRUTTIUM: 

Fl. Hadrianus Hierius Zenodorus 4 

Cassiodorus 3 

Heorthasius 

1278 

401 
E V/E VI 
492/496 

IV/VI 
IV/V 
LIV 

396 

397 May 24 

397/398 

400-401 

401 

before 408 

409 

425/450 

507/511 

before 400 Nov. 

?after 398 

458 

502/503 or 517/518 

523/526 

LV/E VI 

401 
c. 491/506 
496 



Venantius 3 

Cassiodorus 4 Senator 

Severus 16 

SARDINIA: 

Turranius Decentius Benignus 
Flaviolus 

SICILIA: 

Neratius Palmatus 3 

Perpenna Romanus 9 
Titianus 2 
Anonymus 75 

Iulius Agrius Tarrutenius Marcianus 
20 

Fl. Liberalis 
Fl. Felix Eumathius 
. chus 
Cassiodorus 3 
FI. Gelasius Busiris 
Merulus 
(Gildilas, comes Syracusanae 

civitatis 

TUSCIA ET VMBRIA: 

Decius 1 
Rogatianus 

507/511 
511/533 (2511/5 14) 
c. 527 

before 399 

425/450 

IV/V 
IV/V 
398 early 
400 
E/M V 

c. 433 

434 

V 

c. 490/498 

L V/E VI 

L V/E VI 

526/527) 

417 Nov. 

459 April 17 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (West): ITALY (annonaria) 

AEMILIA ET LIGURIA: 
Floridus 

Arrianus 

Cronius Eusebius 27 

VENETIA ET HISTRIA: 
Parecorius Apollinaris 7 

380/425 

397 Dec. 18 

before 399 

IV/V 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (West) 
(province unknown) 

Geminus 

Limenius 2 

Lupicinus 

1279 

before 400 

before 400 

?L IV/E V 
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FASTI 

COMITES ORIENTIS 

Ar elus | 19, 

(lsudimmous i v96 Apni 24 

Aster d VW" Nov 1-996 Feb. 14 

f leotenam ; EMV 

lulose Agrews Darrwtemeus Marianus EMV alte: 457) 

TO presente. (ernie 

Amny owe 51 ENV 

Calbet J, vom ( aroni Syros before 433 

Mrtmmones l. rom OF of con before 415 

5 vss 

Zamia 2, "6 Ov o coma Svtser before 455 

Ad thart ras 455 Jan 79 

Salbustous $ 45 

Demi ras & 446/447 

Archies * om Ov MV 

Auttow VN 

Theeatorws 33 Mo 489/490 

Calbopem t « «494 

Cometantra |) 494 

Dask 7 $0? 

Provogees 6 507 
bremen 5 Pentadimses 507 
Anonym 57 515/518 

irmans 6 518 

Thecedertus 11 before S22 
E ph oem» $22/$2*-524/525 

Anetoinn 9 525 

V phe area 526 

Loc hana % $27 

VICARII ASIAE 

Arhane ! L. INTE N 

E othmew | 396 Feb 26-De« | 

Theophilus | y98 Jan. 28 
Her emo ann c 404/405 

Iam 455 Jan. 29 

VICARII PONTICAE 

Nectar 2 435 Jan. 29 
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FASTI 

PRAEFECTI AVGVSTALES 

Gennadius Torquatus 396 Feb. 5 
Remigius 1 396 March 20-30 
Archelaus 2 397 June 17-Nov. 24 
*IPaulacius!* 1 398/404 

Pentadius 1 403/404 

Euthalius 2 403/404 

Orestes 1 415 

Anonymus 53 EV 
Theodorus 15 c. 420/430 
Callistus 1 2422 Sept. 7 
Aelianus 2 E/M V 

Cleopater 435 Jan. 29 
Charmosynus 2443 June 25 
Theodorus 27 45] 
Florus 2 453 
Nicolaus 1 457 
Fl. Alexander 23 468 Aug. 20-469 Sept. 7 
Boethius 2 475/476 

Anthemius 6 477 
Theoctistus 4 c. 478/480 

Theognostus 2 482 
Pergamius 2 482 
Entrechius 2 482/490 
Theodorus 32 487 March 23 
Arsenius 2 487 
. . -anus V/VI 

Theodosius 18 516 

Fl. Strategius 9 518/523 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): EGYPT 

THEBAIS: 
Fl. Asclepiades 5 IV/V 
Fl. Domitius Asclepiades 4 ?L IV/E V 
Fl. Leontius Veronicianus 4 L IV/E V 
Alypius 2 c. 395/396 
Aelianus 2 E/M V 
Alexander 8 E/M V 

Dioscurides E/MV 

1282 



Dorotheus 6 E/M V 
Heraclammon 1 E/M V 

Marcellinus 3 E/M V 
Petrus 6 E/M V 

Taurinus 1 E/M V 
Archelaus 4 V/VI 

LIBYA (PENTAPOLIS): 
Artabazaces c. 395/396 
Tryphon 1 L IV/E V 
Hesychius 5 EV 

Gennadius 1 410/411 

Andronicus 1 411 
Cledonius 1 2412 
Fl. Patricius Vitalianus 3 ?E V 
Paulus 14 V/VI 
Anonymus 83 491/518 
Bassianus E VI 

Hecebolus E VI (?after 518) 

AUGUSTAMNICA: 
Gigantius before 432 
Cyrenius 431/432 
Ausonius 2 E/M V 
Ausonius Dionysius 12 E/M V 
Petrus 5 E/M V 

Sarapion 1 E/M V 
Simplicius 7 E/M V 
Therasius E/M V 
Timotheus 2 E/M V 

ARCADIA: 

Fl. Origenes 415 Aug. 19 
Fl. Aristonicus Alexander 21 426 April 
Fl. Demetrianus Maximus 19 427 
Fl. Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 7 434 
Fl. Aelius Eusebius 26 2V 
Apio Theodosius loannes 100 488 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): ASIANA 

CARIA: 

Fl. Constantius 16 IV/V 
Helladius Ioannes 98 IV/V 

1283 



FASTI 

Fl. Pelagius Ioannes 99 

Palmatus 2 

Fl. Baralach 

Tatianus 1 

Fl. Ioannes 94 

LYDIA: 
Severus Simplicius 13 
Fl. Ortalinus 

LYCIA: 
Iulius 4 
Fl. Claudius Spud. Marcianus 19 

PAMPHYLIA: 

Hierax 1 
Eusebius 20 
Attius Philippus 8 
Fl. Patricius Claudius Zenophanes 1 
Fl. Thomas 12 

PISIDIA: 

Strategius 1 

INSULAE: 

...mnius 

Anastasius 1 

Zacharias 1 

IV/V 

V/VI 

427/429 

before 450 

491/518 

V 
c. 521/522 or 529 

450/457 
2V 

404 
2V 
2V 
?L V 
V/VI 

IV/VI 

IV/V 
IV/VI 
L V/E VI 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): PONTICA 

ARMENIA: 

Sopater 1 
Eusignius 1 
Pantonymus 

Pasinicus 

Theodorus 52, satrap of Sophanene 

BITHYNIA: 

Strategius 6 
Theophilus 6 

CAPPADOCIA: 

Achilles 1 

1284 

404/407 
E/M V 
E/M V 
491 
502 

451 summer 

467 

E/M V 



FASTI 
Se 

Eupnius E/M V 
Helladius 3 E/M V 

GALATIA: 

.. .ticius IV/V 

PAPHLAGONIA: 

Heraclianus 1 395 July 3 
Marcianus 3 LIV/EV 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): THRACE 

Basilianus Macedonius 8, governor of IV/V 
Rhodope 

Valerius 4, governor in Thrace E V (2421) 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): MACEDONIA 

Fortunatianus Servilius, governor of IV/V 

Crete 

Callinicus 1, governor of Crete 412/413 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (East): ORIENS 

ARABIA: 
Fl. Philocalus ?V 

Anonymus 81 c. 458 

Fl. Arcadius Alexander 20 487 

Hesychius 12 490 
Fl. Elias 8 L V/E VI 

CILICIA : 
Alexander 18 524/527 

Calliopius 8 before 527 

CYPRUS: 

Theodorus 17 431 May 

Vranius 2 443/448 
Claudius Leontichus 2 ?M V 
Fl. Antiochus Ammianus Valerius 8 V/VI 
Ioannes 58 511/512 

1285 



taste 

SUPA ATE ae 
Neon I 414 *7 
PL Libianus 498 Ageu 
SaDustia $ baise. 641 
Theodotus 8 tu 
Anonymus 79 LvT vi 

TAL RLs) 

FL Leontine 73 Bee boy 
Longinus 1 4 Lio gia 

01 

MESOPOTAMIA: 
Cyrus 5 $01 
Anonymus 82 $0427 

CS A7C1N1; 

Fl. Thomas lufamus Charrras 445 A272 
Anastasius 5 5-457 
Alexander 14 452.451 
Demosthenes 3 453.551 
Eulogius 7 304/103 

PALAESTINA: 

Anonymus 73 (Fal f) 22 
Crus (Pal f) 433 
Vtanius 3 (Pal 1) MLV 
Porphyrius 2 (Pal. f) e, 4*4 
Palladius 16 (Pal, f) LVWEW 
Procopius 7 (Pal. f) L VIE V3 Thomas 8 (Pal. f) LV/E Vi 
FL. Procopius Const. Seserus "vi 

Alexander 24 (Pal f) 
Zacharias 2 (Pal. 0) 516/5317? 
FL. Thendotus Georgius Procopiu 9. 517/118 

(Pal. t1) 
Fl. Anastasine 05 (Pal un "74/525 Fi. Leo 11 (Pal. t1) 25/5125 FL. Zenophanes 2 (Pal ü) vi 

PHOENICE : 

Anonymus 82 e, £99 Dadiyanous (7 Tatianus} ?514 
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FASTI 

MAGISTRI MILITVM (West) 

Magistri praesentales 1 (magistri peditum ; patricii) 

Fl. Stilicho 394-408 

Varanes | 408 

Turpilio 409 
Valens 1 409 

Fl. Constantius 17 411-421 

Asterius 4 (?) 420/422 
Castinus 2 (under loannes) 425-425 
Fl, Constantius Felix 14 425-430 

Bonifatius 3 432 

Sebastianus 3 432-433 

Fl. Aetius 7 433-454 

Remistus 456 Sept. 17 

Messianus 1 456 Oct. 17 

Fl. Ricimer 2 457 Feb, 28-472 Aug. 18 

Gundobadus 1 472-473 (2-474) 
Ecdicius 3 474-475 

Orestes 2 475-476 

Magistri praesentales u (magistri equitum) 

Iacobus 1 401-402 

Vincentius 1 408 Aug. 13 
Turpilio 408 

Vigilantius 409 
Allobichus 409 

Viphilas 411 
Crispinus 423 Feb. 25 
Fl. Aetius 7 429-432 
Fl. Sigisvultus (2437-)440-448 
Eparchius Avitus 5 455 
Fl. Ricimer 2 456-457 Feb. 28 
Fl. Iulius Valerius Maiorianus 457 Feb. 28 
Fl. Valila gut et Theodovius 471 (?-476) 

Magistri equitum per Gallias 

Gaudentius 5 399/425 
Sarus (?) 407 
Chariobaudes 408 Aug. 13 
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Fl. Aetius 7 495-499 

Cassius (?429-)430 Jan. 
Eparchius Avitus 5 (?) 437 
Litorius (?) 439 

Agrippinus (?451-)456/457 
Aegidius 456/457-461/462 (-465?) 

Agrippinus 461/462 
Gundiocus 463 

Vincentius 3 2465-473 
Gundobadus 1 472 

Bilimer 472 

Magistri militum (others) 

Gildo (in Africa) 386-398 

Pulcher (?East or West) 395/401 
Iustinianus 1 (under Constantine IH) 407 
Nebiogastes (under Constantine III) 407 

Gerontius 5 (under Constantine III) 407-409 
Edobichus (under Constantine III) 407-411 
Iustus 1 (under Constantine III) 409 
Gerontius 5 (under Maximus 4) 409-411 
Alaricus 1 (under Attalus) 409-410 
Valens 2 (under Attalus) 409-410 
Sabinianus 2, patricius (in Spain) c. 409/423 
Iovinus 3 (under Maximus 7) c. 420-422 
Castinus 2 (in Spain) 422 (?-423) 

Fl. Astyrius (in Spain) 441-443 
Fl. Merobaudes (in Spain) 443 
Vitus (in Spain) 446 
Attila, honorary MVM 449 
Constantius 9, ?MVM or dux PV 

Fredericus 1 (?) (in Spain) 453/454 
Nepotianus 2 (in Gaul and Spain) 458/459-461 

Arborius | (in Gaul and Spain) 461-465 

Marcellinus 6, ?MVM (in Dalmatia) 461-468 

Iulius Nepos 3, MVM Dalmatiae (?468-)473 (2-474) 
Chilperic II (in Gaul) (?473-)474 

Tufa (under Odovacer) 489 April 1-493 
Libila (under Odovacer) 491 
Aemilianus 5 (under Theoderic) 492/496 
Tuluin, patricius praesentalis (under 526 

Athalaric) 
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MAGISTRI MILITVM (East) 

Magistri praesentales 1 

Fl. Timasius 

Simplicius 2 (?) 
Arsacius 3 

Florentius 2 

Lucius 2 

Fl. Ardabur 3 

Fl. Areobindus 2 

Fl. Anatolius 10 

Fl. Basiliscus 2 

Fl. Marcianus 17 

Fl. Zeno 7 

Armatus 

Martinianus 3 

Idubingus 
Fl. Longinus 6 
Fl. Ioannes 93 

Fl. Hypatius 6 
Fl. Hypatius 6 
Ioannes 60 

Fl. Vitalianus 2 

Magistri praesentalesn 

Gainas 

Fl. Fravitta 

Varanes 1 

Sapricius 
Fl. Plinta 

Apollonius 3 
Constantinus 7 (?) 
Fl. Ardabur Aspar 

Theodericus 5 Strabo 

Theodericus 5 Strabo 

Fl. Theodericus 7 

Theodericus 5 Strabo 

FI. Appalius Illus Trocundes 
Fl. Theodericus 7 

Fl. Patricius 14 

Fl. Petrus Sabbatius Iustinianus 7 
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386-395 

405 

409 

415 Oct. 15 

408/450 

(2422-)424-425 (-?427) 

434-449 

450-451 

468 (?-472) 
471/474 

(2473-)474 

475-477/478 

478 

466/493 

485 (2-486) 

492-499 
503 

513 late 

514-515 

518-520 

399-400 
400 (?-401) 
409 
415 Oct. 15 
419-438 
443 Jan. 28-451 

450/457 
457-471 
473 (?-474) 
475/476 
476/477-478 
478-479 
479-482 
483-487 
500-518 
520-527 



————————————————————————ÀÁ 

Magistri militum per Orientem 
Addaeus 
Simplicius 2 
Fl. Fravitta 
Iordanes 1 

Valentinus 3 (?) 
Lupianus 1 

Hypatius | 
Maximinus 2 

Fl. Ardabur 3 
Procopius 2 

Fl. Dionysius 13 
Fl. Anatolius 10 

Fl. Zeno 6 
Ardabur 1 
Fl. Iordanes 3 
Fl. Zeno 7 

Fl. Appalius Illus Trocundes 
Illus 1 
Ioannes 34 Scytha 
Fl. Areobindus Dagalaiphus 

Areobindus 1 
Pharesmanes 3 

Vrbicius 2 Barbatus 
Fl. Hypatius 6 
Diogenianus 4 
Fl. Hypatius 6 
Libelarius 
Fl. Hypatius 6 

Magistri militum per Illyricum 
Alaricus 1 

Macedonius 4 (?Illyricum or Thrace) 
Agintheus 
Anthemius 3 (?) 
Camundus, ?MVM or dux Moesiae 

Primae 

Onoulphus 
Sabinianus 4 Magnus 
Ioannes 34 or Moschianus 1 

Ioannes 40 

Aristus 2 

393-396 
396 Dec. 18-398 March 11 
395/400 
?L IV/E V or M V (see below) 
404 

412 May 18 
414 Dec. 13-415 March 16 
420 

421-422 

422-424 
428-431 
433-?c. 446 

447-451 
453-466 

466-469 

469-471 
476/477-479 
481-483 
485-498 

503-504 (2-505) 

505-506 
L V/E VI 
2516-2518 
2518-2520 
520-525/526 
527 
527-529 

399 (2-401) 
423 May 31 
449 
454-467 
c. 470/472 

c. 477-479 
479-481 
482 
491/518 
499 



FASTI ME Pw" 

Sabinianus 5 505 
Gunthigis qui et Baza Clllyricum or E VI 

Thrace) 

Magistri militum per Thracias 
Constans 3 412 (2-414) 
Macedonius 4 (?Thrace or Illyricum) 423 May 31 
Ioannes 13 441 
Theodulus 2 443 
Arnegisclus 447 
Fl. Rusticius 5 c. 164 
Fl. Basiliscus 2 c. +64-c. 467/468 
Fl. Zeno 7 c. 467/468-469 
Anagastes 169 (2-470) 
Armatus 471/473 
Heraclius 4 474 
Anonymus 2] 478 
Leontius 17 484 
Iulianus 15 193 
Fl. Theodorus Soterichus Philoxenus 491/518 

8 
Gunthigis qui et Baza (?Thrace or E VI 

Illyricum) 
Fl. Hypatius 6, cf. 5 513 
Cvrillus 3 513 
Alathar 

513 
Fl. Vitalianus 2 514-515 
Rufinus 13 515 
Pompeius 2 23517 
Germanus 4 518/527 

Magistri militum (others) 
Pharasmanes 2, MVM L IV/E V Pulcher (?East or West) 395/401 (Maurianus 1, com. dom.,agens vices 414 May 20) MVM, ?East or West 
Symmachus 2, ?MVM or dux E/M V Vardan, "honorary MVM or dux E/M V utriusque Armeniae 
Fl. Ardabur Aspar (?) 424-425 Candidianus 3 (2) 424 Fl. Ardabur Aspar (in Africa) 431-434 



FASTI 
——— — —— 

(Fl. Titus 2, com. dom., agens vices 434) 
MVM 

Fl. Dionysius 13 (?vacans) 434-435/440 
Elias 3 (?) 435 
Germanus 3 (vacans) 441 
Ansila 1 (?) 44] 
Arintheus (?) 441 
Inobindus (?) 441 
Fl. Ardabur Aspar, MVM 441, 443 

Ardabur 1, ?MVM or com. rei mil. — 450/453 
Fl. Iordanes 3, ?vacans, et comes 465 

stabuli 
Fl. Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus 468 

(?vacans) 
Fl. Alexander 23, ?honorary MVM = 475 

Thraustila 2 (?vacans) 480 
Marcianus 9, MVM 474/49) 

Cottomenes, MVM 484/488 

Cato 2, MVM 490/491 

Longinus 5, MVM 491/518 
Stephanus 11, MVM 491/518 
Constantinus 15, MVM before 510 

Iulianus 23, ?MVM V/VI 
FI. Strategius 9, honorary MVM 518-538 
Romanus 8 (?vacans) 520 
Probus 8, ?MVM c. 526 

Petrus 27 (?vacans) 526/527 (?-544] 
Irenaeus 7, ?MVM or com. rei. mil — 527/528 
Pompeius 2, 7MVM 528 
Leontius 27, MVM 528 

Godilas (?vacans) 528 

Alexander 19 (?vacans) 528 

COMITES DOMESTICORVM (West) 

Salvius 1 408 Aug. 13 
Vigilantius, com. dom. equ. 408 
Valens 1, com. dom. ped. 408 Nov. 14 
Allobichus, com. dom. equ. 409 
Athaulphus, com. dom. equ. (under 409-410 

Attalus) 

1293 



FASTI 

Maurianus |, com. dom., agens vices 414 May 20 

MVM (?East or West) 

Castinus 2 420/421 

Carpilio 1 EV 
Bonifatius 3, com. dom. et Africae — 425-427,429-432 

Venantius Severinus Faustus 10 LV 
(?honorary) 

Glycerius 472-473 
Anonymus 2 (?honorary) 476/483 
Anonymus 22 2476/4835 
Glabrio Anastasius 16 (?honorary) before 483 
. - -$ (?honorary) V/VI 
Pierius 5 488-490 

Fl. Turcius Rufius Apronianus before 494 
Asterius 11 (?honorary) 

Valerius Florianus 4 (?honorary) 491/518 
Venantius 2, com. dom. vacans 507/511 
Iulius Felix Valentinianus 3 519 
Arator (?honorary) 526 
Vettius Agorius Basilius Mavortius 2 E VI 

(?honorary) 

COMITES DOMESTICORVM (East) 

Subarmachius, ?com. dom. 395/399 
Anonymus 34 EV 
Fl. Candidianus 6 431 June (?-435) 
Fl. Titus 2, com. dom., agens vices — 434 April 15 
MVM 

Saturninus 3 444 
Fl. Sporacius 3, com. dom. ped. 450-451 Oct. 
Fl. Aetius 8, com. dom. et sacri 451 Oct. 

stabuli 

Fl. Zeno 7 c. 466 (-?467/468) 
Aedoingus 479 
Fl. Eustochius 4 487 

Fl. Axius Arcadius Phlegethius 2 L V/VI 
(?honorary) 

FI. Erythrius 3 (?honorary) V/VI 
Fl. Strategius 8 (?honorary) 497 
Fl. Varius 2 (?honorary) 504 

1904 



FASTI 
$$ 

Fl. Constantinius Theophanes 3, com. 505 
dom. et limitis Thebaici 

Romanus 8 508 

Theopompus 3 516 
Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus 517 

Sabinianus Pompeius Anastasius 
17, com. dom. equ. (?honorary) 

Fl. Theodorus Philoxenus Soterichus 525 
Philoxenus 8 

Eulalius c. 528 
Anonymus 4, com. protict. et consul VIVI 

ordinar. 
CVRA PALATII (West) 

Fl. Aetius 7 (under Ioannes 6) 423/425 
Consentius 2 455/456 

CVRA PALATII (East) 

Nomus 3 before 522 

COMES STABVLI (West) 

Hermianus 1 47] 

COMES STABVLI (East) 

Fl. Aetius 8, com. dom. et sacrorum 451 Oct. 

stabulorum 

Fl. Iordanes 3 465 

Fl. Areobindus Dagalaiphus Areo- before 503 
bindus 1 

COMITES EXCVBITORVM (East) 

Iustinus 4 515-518 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (West) 
(duces and comites rei militaris) 

AFRICA: 

Gaudentius 5, com. Afr. 309 

Anonymus 55 395/402 
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Nestorius 3, com. et dux Tripol. 406 Dec. 7 Bathanarius, com. Afr. 401 July 13-408 Heraclianus 3, com. 4 fr. 408-413 Marinus 1, com. (in Italy and Africa) 413 Sept. Ioannes 5, com. Afr. 108/409 or 423/424 Fl. Ortygius, com. et dux Tripol. 108/423 Constans 2, com, Afr. (under Attalus) 409/410 Bonifatius 3, com. dom. et A fricae 423/424-4297, 429-432 Gallio (in Africa) 427 Mavortius 1 (in Africa) 427 Sanoeces (in Africa) 427 Fl. Sigisvultus, com. ?Afr. 427 Masties, dux ; Imperator 449/516 
GAUL AND SPAIN: 

Asterius 4, com, Hisp. 420 Germanus 1, ?dux fractus Armoricani 418 et Nervicani 
Litorius, ?com. rei mil (in Gaul) 435-437 Vetericus, ?commander or barbarian 439 ally (in Gaul) 
Mansuetus, com. Hisp. 452 Cyrila, Visigoth dux (in Spain) 158-459 Suniericus, Visigoth comes and dux 459-460 Paulus 20 ?com., rej mil. (in Gaul) 469 Anthemiolus, dux 

471 Everdingus, dux 
471 Thorisarius, dux 
471 Gauterit, comes Gothorum (in Spain) 473 Heldefredus, Visigoth commander 473 (in Spain) 

Victorius 4, 2com, et dux Aquitaniae c. 470-479 Primae 
Namatius 1, commander of c. 477/478 Visigothic fleet 
Salla, dux (in Spain) 

483 Hispanus, ?military commander of L V/E VI the Visigoths 
Ibba, dux (of Theoderic, in Gaul 508-513 and Spain) 
Mammo, dux Gothorum 509 Theudis, commander (in Spain, c. 511-531 under Theoderic) 
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ITALY AND ILLYRICUM: 

Saul, ?com. rei mil. (in Italy) 402 
Generidus, ?com. Italiae 408 

Generidus, ?com. Illyrict 409 
Valens 2, ?com. rei mil. (in Dalmatia) 409 
Drumas, commander (under Attalus) 409-410 
Romanus 2, ?com. ret mil. ordux 449 

(in Italy) 
Burco, ?com. rei mil. (in Italy) 457 

Alla, com., ?rei mil. (in Italy) 473 
Sindila, com., ?rei mil. (in Italy) 473 
Ansila 2, ?commander (in Sicily) 484/496 

Pitzias, comes ?rei mil, (in Italy and 504-523 
Illyricum) 

Tuluin dux (under Theoderic) 508 
Servatus 2, dux Raetiarum 507/511 
Oppa, dux (in Italy) 523/526 
Gudila, ?dux (in Italy) 523/526 
Guduin 2, dux (in Italy) 523/526 
Wilitancus, dux (in Italy) 523/526 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (East) 
(duces and comites rei militaris) 

EGYPT; 

Heraclianus 2, com. Aeg. 395 Sept. 30 
Paeonius 1, com. ?Aeg. 402/411 

Abundantius 1, com. Aeg. 412 Oct. 15 
Secundinus 1, dux ?Thebaidis IV/V 

Paulus 5, ?dux (in Egypt) E/MV 
Aedesius 5, com. ?et dux Thebaidis E/M V 

Alexander 10, com. ?Aeg. E/M V 
Caesarius 2, com. ?Aeg. E/MV 

Chosroes, com. et dux Theb. E/M V 

Chrysippus, ?com. Theb. E/M V 
Iovinus 4, com. Aeg. et Theb. E/M V 

Theodosius 10, com. et dux Theb, EJM V 

Andreas 2, com. Theb. 436/450 

Theodotus 4, com. Aeg. 435 Jan. 29 
Maximinus 11, ?com. rei mi. (in 453 

Thebais) 

Florus 2, com. Aeg. et praef. aug. 453 
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Dionysius 7, com. Aeg, 
Stilas, dux (in Egypt) 
Fl. Alexander 23, com. Aeg. et praef. 

aug. 
Fl. Sabinus Antiochus Damonicus, 

com. Theb. 
Apollonius 5, dux (in Egypt) 
Arsenius 2, dux Aeg. et praef. aug. 
Solon, ?dux Aeg. 
++ anus, dux et aug. Aeg. 
Fl. Constantinus Erythrius Damianus 

3, com. Theb. 
Fl. Constantinius Theophanes 3, com. 

dom. et Theb. 
Dagalaiphus 1, ?com. Aeg. 
Acacius 5, ?dux A eg. 

LIBYA: 
Diogenes 2 
Vranius 1 

Cerialis 1 

Anysius 1 
Innocentius 2 
Marcellinus 2 
Vitalianus 1 
Armatius, ?dux or com. rei mil. 
Anonymus 58 
Blivila 

Danielus 4 

PALAESTINA : 
Anonymus 60 
Plinta, comes (in Palestine) 
Dorotheus 7 
Asclepiades 3 
Romanus 7 
Antipater 2 
Olympus 
Anastasius 10 

ARABIA: 
Fl. Pelagius Antipater 3 
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457 
c. 458-460 
468 Aug. 20-469 Sept. 7 

149/450 or 464/465 

482 
487 
L VJE VI 
V/VI 
V/VI 

505 

c. 509 

516 

c. 400/410 
c. 404/412 

405 

410-411 

411 

2412 

417 Oct. 24 
before 449 

V 

L VJE VI 

491/518 

402 

418 

452-453 
?484 

c. 498-c, 501 
L V/E VI 
516 

516/517 

411 
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Fl. Philocalus, dux et praes. 
Gainas 2 

MESOPOTAMIA: 

Appinianus 
Nonius 

Felicissimus 2 
Timostratus 

SYRIA: 

Silvanus 8, ?dux Syriae 
Summus, ?dux Syriae 

PHOENICE: 

Antiochus 9 

Maximinus 11, ?com. rei mil. 

Zenodorus 2 (?) 
Asiaticus 

OSRHOENE: 

Florus 1 

Olympius 14 
Timostratus 

Romanus 7 ?com. rei mil. 

Libelarius (?) 

EUPHRATENSIS: 

Eugenius 5, ?dux 

ARMENIA: 

Remistheus 

Vardan, ?honorary MVM or dux 
utriusque Armeniae 

Vasak 

ISAURIA: 

Fl. Leontius 28 
Anonymus 59 
Longinus 1 
Aetius 4 

Lilingis 

PAMPHYLIA: | 

Arbazacius 1, ?com. rei mil. 

Fl. Thomas 12, comes et € 
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V 
504 July 

431 
504 
505/506 
527 

2V/VI 
526 

E/MV 
453 
2461 
512/518 

MV 
502 Nov. 

503 summer-506 autumn 

505 

525 

c. 500 

396 Feb. 18-397 Feb, 24 
E/MV 

451 

395/402 
LIV/EV 
431 
479 
491 

404 
vjvl 



FASTI 
MÀ a 

PHRYGIA: 

Tribigildus, ?com. rei mil. 399 

MACEDONIA AND THRACE: 

Gerontius 1 (in Achaea) 395 
Fortunius 1, 2dux Moesiae ?IV/V 
Arnegisclus, ?com. rei mil. (in 443 

Thrace) 
Ardabur 1, ?MVM or com. rei mil. 450/453 

(in Thrace) 
Anthemius 3, ?com. rei mil. (in 453/454 

Thrace) 
Anonymus 56, dux (in Thrace) c. 459/462 
Anonymus 57, dux (in Dacia) c. 460/467 
Anagastes, ?com. rei mil. (in Thrace) c. 466/467 
Chelchal, ?com. rei mil. (in Thrace) c. 466/467 
Ostrys, ?com. rei mil. (in Thrace) c. 466/467 
Camundus, ?MVM or dux Moesiae c. 470/472 

Primae 
Onoulphus, ?com. rei mil before c. 477 
Ioannes 34 or Moschianus 1, ?MVM 482 

Or com. rei mil. 
Aquilinus 5, com. rei mil. (in Thrace) 499 
Innocentius 4, com. rei mil. (in 499 

Thrace) 
Nicostratus 2, com. rei mil. (in 499 

Thrace) 
Tancus, com. rei mil. (in Thrace) 499 
Maxentius, dux Moesiarum 513 

Other duces and comites rei militaris (East) 

Gainas 1, comes 395-399 
Leo 2, ?com. rei mil 399 
Theodosius 4, dux before 407 
Phoebammon 1, dux before 412 
Domnus 1, dux before 415 
Vitianus, ?com. rei mil. 421/422 
Fl. Areobindus 2, comes foedera- 422 

torum 

Castor 2, dux E/M V 
Eusebius 14, dux E/M V 



FASTI 
eee 

Gelasius, dux E/MV 

Germanus 3, ?com. rei mil. E/M V 

Gerontius 6, ?dux E/MV 

Strategius 4, dux E/M V 
Symmachus 2, ?MVM or dux E/M V 
Athelaas, ?com. rei mil. E/M V 

Zoanes, ?com. rei mil. EM V 

Rufus 1, 2com. ret mil. 448 

Titus 1, ?com. ret mil. c. 466/470 

Anonymus 110, military officer ?468 
Ioannes 25, ?dux 468 

Heraclius 4, ?com. rei mil. before c. 468 

Dorotheus 9, comes et praeses M/L V 
484 Ioannes 33, military commander 

Papimus, cavalry commander (under 484 
Leontius) 

Diogenes 7, ?com. rei mil. (in the 187/488 
Crimea) 

Apsical, ?com. rei mil. 492/498 
Iustinus 4, ?com. ret mil. 492/498 

Diogenianus 4, ?com. rei mil. 493 
Sigizan, commander of Huns 492/498 
Zolban, commander of Huns 492/498 

Priscus 2, ?com. ret mil. 498 

Constantinus 14, ?com. rei mil. 502 

Basilius 7, ?com. ret mil. 503 

Leontius 21, ?com. rei mil. 503 

Petrus 24, ?com. ret mil. 503 

Zemarchus, ?com. ret mil. 503/504 

Iustinus 4, com. ret mil. 503-504 

Pharesmanes 3, ?com. ret mil, 503-505 

Bonosus 3, ?dux 504 

Patriciolus, ?comes foederatorum 503/513 
Fl. Vitalianus 2, ?comes foedera- 513 

torum 

Calliopius 6, vicarius of the MVM — 513/518 
Candidus 2, vicarius of the MVM 519 Oct. 

523-524 Ioannes 70, ?dux or com. ret. mil. 

Irenaeus 7, ?MVM or com. ret mil, 527/528 

1301 



———M M— ÀMÉ—M— C ———— 

COMITES SCHOLARVM (East) 

Iacobus 2, comes et praep. quartae 
scholae 

Diogenianus 4 

Rusticus 7 

Licinius I 

Theodulus 5 

Theopompus 3 

Aspebetus qui et Petrus 
Terebon 1 

Amorcesus 

Asouades 

Terebon 2 

431 Aug. 

492 
508 
519 
V/VII 
516 

PHYLARCHS 

420/430 

c. 458 

c. 473 

503 

E/M VI 

PROTECTORES ET DOMESTICI 

(including all domestici not specifically attested as personal 
assistants to officers of state) 

WEST: 

Fl. Fandigildus, prot. 
Iovinus 1, prot. 

Martinianus 2, ex prot. 

Fl. Iulius Tryphonianus Sabinus 13, 
prot. dom. 

Macedonius 1, sagitt. scholae dom. 
ped. 

Benedictus 1, dom. 
Donatus 3, ex prot. 
Fl. Sanctus 1, prot. 
Fl. Abus, dom. 
Philippus 1, dom. 
Leucadius 1, primicerius 

domesticorum 
Fl. Aetius 7, ?tribunus praetorianus 
Maximianus 3, prot dom. 
Petrus 3, prot. dom. 
Sebastianus 1, prot. dom. 

LIV/E V 
LIV/E V 
?L IV/E V 
398-402 

IV/V 

IV/E V 
IV/V 
IV/V 
IV/VI 
IV/VI 
IV/VI 

EV 
411 
411 
411 



a — 

Leo 3, dom. 

Fl. Carpilio 3, dom. de numero Bat. 
Sen. 

Fl. Faustinianus, v.d., dom. 
Optila, ?prot. 
Thraustila 1, ?prot. 
Agroecius 4, dom. 

EAST: 

Gaudentius 5, dom. 

Babes, prot. 

Bennafer, prot. 

Besas, prot. 

Conon 1, prot. 
Fl. Moco, dom. 

Stephanus 2, ex dom. 
Theodosius 2, ?prot. 
Fl. Phoebammon 7 

Aemilianus 2, prot. 

Chilo, dom. 

Demetrius 2, dom. 

Glycadius, prot. 
Hieronymus 1, dom. 

Menander |, dom. 

Paulinus 6, dom. 

Theopemptus, prot. 
Vitalius, prot. 
Fl. Conon 7, ex dom. 

Ioannes 83, dom. 

Paulus 13, dom. 

Ioannes 90, prot. 
Rufinus 11, prot. 

Serotinus, ex prot. 

Eugnomonius, prot. numert 

Martensium 

/, eX prot. 

2411 or 415 

L IV/E V 

423 

455 

455 
V/VI 

before 399 

L IV/E V 

LIV/E V 

L IVjE V 

L IV/E V 

IV/V 

IV/V 

EV 

421 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/M V 

E/M V 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

V/VI 

518 

SILENTIARIT (East! 

Chionius 

Heliodorus 3 

Gaudentius 6 

Nemeruus | 

E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 



FASTI 

Nicaretus 1 E/M V 

Eustathius 5, primicertus silen- 444 
tiartorum 

Magnus 1 448-449 

Ioannes 19, decurto stlentiariorum 451-455 

Diomedes 1 457/458 

Marcus 3 451-460 

Telogius 173 

Pelagius 2 before 490 
Anastasius 1 before 491 

Phocas 5 before 526 

Thomas 11 526 

PRAEPOSITI and TRIBVNI (West) 
(for other Western tribuni, see p. 1269) 

Eleusinus, trib. L IV/E V 

Fl. Romulianus 3, ex praepositis L IV/E V 
Sirramnis, trib. L IV/E V 
Heraclius 1, praep. Fortenstum ?L IV/V 
Derdio, ex trib. IV/V 

Fl. Florianus 3, ex trib. IV/V 
Anonymus 113, trib. promotorum — IV/V 

equitum 

Fl. Isiguar, trib. IV/V 
Fl. Macarcum, trib. IV/V 

Masigama, trib. IV/V 

Fl. Masinthan, trib. IV/V 

Iulius Masthalul, ?trib, IV/V 
Iulius Nasif, trib. IV/V 

Fu... frib. 406 
Cresconius 2, trib. 409/423 
Bonifatius 3, trib. 417 
Serenianus, trib. ?fori suarii 418-419 
Barnabus, trib. 426 
Ammonius 5, trib. 458 or 474 
lugmena, praefectus (in Africa) 474 
Fl. Paulus 32, ex trib. V 
Dizo, praep. V/NI 
(Hodericus, vicarius, ?of a tribunus — V/VI) 

numeri 
Fl. Aparenta, ex trib. V/VI 
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FASTI 

Nymphidius 2, ex praep. MV 

Mamertinus, trib. MV 

508 Masgiven, praefectus (in Africa) 

PRAEPOSITI and TRIBVNI (East) 

(for other Eastern tribuni, see pp. 1270-71) 

Bargus, ?trib. 396 

Fl. Gaiolus, trib. Quintanorum 398 

Anatolius 4, trib. "V/V 
Horion, praep. IV/V 
Marcellianus 1, trib. IV/V 

Psenputhes, trib. [V/V 
Soterichus 1, ?trib. VIV 

Andreas 1, ex trib. IV/VI 

Paulus 1, ex trib. IV/VI 

Petrus 1, ex trib. IV/VI 

. . .mychus, ex trib. IV/VI 
Helladius 1, ?trib. L IV/E V 

L IV/E V Theodorus 4, ?trib. 

Lucius 1, ?trib. scholae armaturarum 404 

Victor 1, trib. 404/407 

Ioannes 2, ?trib. 404/411 

Valerianus 2, trib. numen 406 

Chilas, ?trib. numert EV 

420 Fl. [saac 4, ex praep. 

Florentius 3, trib. ?domesticorum 43] 

Marcianus 8, ?frib. EMV 

Elias 4, trib. MV 

449/465 Zoilus 3, trib, 

Leo 6, comes, trib. Matttariorum before 457 

Ioannes 23, ?trib. numeri [saurorum | c, 457 

Busalbus, ?trib. 479 
Matronianus 1, ?trtb. 484 

Rheges, ?trib. 484 
Besson, ?praep. castri 189 
Alexander 15, trib. "VIVI 
Asterius 7, trib. num. Dac. VIVI 

Carpophorus, vicarius ?tnbuni VIVI 
Isaac 3, praep. V/VI 

Maximus 13, ?praef. V/VI 
VIVI Paulus 16, trib. 
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FASTI 
T — M à 

Theodosius 17, trib. 

Bessas, ?trib. 

Godigisclus, ?trib. 
Fl. Ala, vicarius 2tribuni 
Ald, trib. 

Patriciolus, ?trib. 

Theodorus 53, ?trib. 

Theodotus 12, trib. vexillationis 

Eusignius 2, ?trib, 
Fl. Theotecnus 2, ex praep. 
loannes 65, tribunus 2excubitorum 
Fl. Danielus 5, ?trib, 

Fl. Serenus 6, ex trib. 

Florentius 6, ?trib. numeri 

V/VI 
503 
503 
504 
504 
503 
503-504 
505 
513 
517-547 
518 
520 
525 
E VI 

DEFENSORES CIVITATIS (West) 

Nectarius 1, ?def. (at Calama) 
Theodorus 13 (at Magona, in 

Minorca) 

Caecilianus 2 (at Magona, in 
Minorca) 

Iustinus 3, def. ?ctv. 

408/410 
E V 

after 418 

LV/E VI 

DEFENSORES CIVITATIS (East) 

Athanasius 3 

Auxentius 3 

Genethlius 1 

Nemertius 2 

Orion 2 

Vrsacius 2 

Fl. Valerius 10 (Oxyrhynchus) 
L. Aurelianus 11 (Sardis) 
Fl. loannes 92 (Oxyrhynchus) 
Philippus 6, ?def. (Cyrrhus) 
Aeneas 4 
Apion 3 (Oxyrhynchus) 
Rusticius 4, def. ?ecclesiae 
Hermeias 5, ?def. or pat. civ. or 

vindex 
Fl. Paulus 35 (Antaeopolis) 

E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
E/M V 
458 
459 
V 
446/447 
L VJE VI 
V/VI 
V/VI 
L V/F. VI 

523/524-525 



FASTI 

Fl. Dorotheus 12 (Hermopolis) 525 
Fl. Eusebius 29 (Oxyrhynchus) NI 
Phoebammon 6 (Antacopolis) VI 

PATRES (or CVRATORES) CIVITATIS (East) 

Demosthenes 1, pat. ctv. E/M V 

Helladius 4, cur. ?ctv. EM V 

Ampelius 6, pat. civ. (Aphrodisias) V/VI 
Elias 6, pat. civ. (Caesarea, in VIVI 

Palestine) 

Hierodoxus, pat. civ. (Attalia) V/VI 

Hilarion, pat. ctv. (Jerusalem) V/VI 

Leo 8, pat. civ. (Perinthus) V/VI 
Theodorus 47, pat. civ. (Smyma) V/VI 

VINDICES 

512/515 Potamon (at Alexandria) 
513/516 Alexander 16 (at Anazarbus) 

Musonius 3 (at Anazarbus) = 3/316 

Dracontius 1 E Vi 
XE VI 

Mart yrius 9 vis 

Theodorus 56 (Tripolis) 513/5 
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STEMMATA 2-3 

2 Family of Aelia Eudocia (Athenais) 

dx drm 
pm 

Theodosius II m. Athenais quae et Eudocia 2 Genius 2 Valerius 6 

(see stemma 1) 

3 Family of Anicia Iuliana 3 

(see stemma 1) 

Valentinian Ill m. Licinia Eudoxis ? 

Huneric m. Eudocia | Placidia | m. Aaicius Olybriws 6 

(uestem 41)} | 

Hilderic Anicia luliams $ m. FL Arrabindas Dupslaiyius Aedes | 

(eee emma 4) 

Olybrius 3 m. irene (sre seme 9] 

Probe e. Probes | 

alam a di i" Anastasius m "M. 

rj Proba m. Germ | 
Ioannes Mystacon m. Placutia 
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STEMMATA 4 

* Family of Aspar 

tl Ardabur V 

i 

F) Ardabur Aspar 

ie e 
I 

lentia tm. lubus Patr nss 15 Hermer us Ardabur | 
ieee stemma ^ im daughter of an | 

illegitimate son uf 

the emperor J ene! 

FL Areobindus 7 

Codathea m. FI Dagalamhus 2 

\nww lubans Sim FL Areobendus Dagaluphus: Areobindus I 

Dr ea) | "by a former marriage) 

Dagalaiphus 1 

in 

Arcobundus patricius (PLRE m) 
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STEMMATA 6-7 
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STEMMATA 8 
CÓ MM á— Ma Ó (P eR 

8 Family of Aelia Verina 

? 

Leo | m. Aelia Verina daughter m. Zuzus ? Basiliscus 2 m. Aelia Zenonis 
(see stemma 7) 

Armatus Marcus 4 children 
(nephew of Verina 

and Basiliscus) 

Basiliscus 1 
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STEMMATA 10 
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STEMMATA 11-15 

11 Family of Julius Nepos 

Meépotiatus I m iab tet Mati ethnw: $ 

Valens Sepe Yom a eriatesn of the empresa Vernal 

12 Family of Romulus Augustulus 

T at bun Romus 7 

Paaha 23 Orestes 72 m. daughter 

Romales 4 | \aguestule) 

13 Family of Fl. Actius 

Carpio | Anonyme 6 m. Gawdenthus 5 

| | 

daugherr m ilj FL rtis 7, (2) m. (2) Pelagio | i1) m. (2) Bendatras 3. m. " 
I | I 

$- * | 

"o daughter daughter m. Sebastianus 3 

Carpio 7 Gowtent ms ` da aqh vet 

m Thraestia I 
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STEMMATA 14 
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STEMMATA 15 

15 Family of Magnus 2 

FhRdagnw PI AE i) 

' 
Agw vis | 

| . 
* isee stemma 14) 

"Ny mphetens | E parcius Avitus $ 

Magnus 7 Anonymus 42 

Potemmus 7m Aramecis Magnus Frits 2] m ttes Probas 4 m Louisis Camus 
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STEMMATA 17-19 

17 Family of Tonantius Ferreolus 

Fl, Afranius Syagrius (PLRE 1) » 

[rete 
Anonyma 10 m. son sons 

| 
Tonantius Ferreolus m. Papianilla 1 (a relative of Sidonius 

Apollinaris 6) 

Tonantius sons 

18 Family of Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 

Hesychius 11 m, Audentia 

Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 4 Apollinaris 5 Fuscina (a relative of Apollinaris 3: 
ef. stemma 14) 

19 Family of Magnus Felix Ennodius 

Felix Ennodius 2 

Ennodius i 

pine pe | 
daughter Firminus 3 m. daughter Licerius (aunt of Ennodius 3) t 

I 

Magnus Felix Ennodius 3 daughter Euprepia m. ?son 

Parthenius 2 Fl. Firminus Licerius Lupicinus 3 

The following persons were related to Ennodius 3 but the nature of the relationship is unknown: Apodemia; Apollinaris 4; Archotamia; Asturius; Aure - us 8; Boethius 5; Camilla; Cynegia 2 (wife of Faustus 9 'Niger!); Dominica; Firmina (possibly); Helisaea; lulianus 24; Maximus 16; Senarius. 



STEMMATA 20-21 "ccs E GN 
20 Family of Fl. Avitus Marinianus 3 

Postumianus 2 m. Adeodata 

Galla 4 Anastasia 1 m. Fl. Avitus Marinianus Y 

Rufius Viventius Gallus 3 Rufius Praetextatus Postumianus 4 

i? 

Fl. Avitus Marinianus 4 

21 Family of Rufius Petronius Nicomachus Cethegus 

Rufius Achilius Maecius Placidus 6 

(Petronius) Probinus 2 

Blesilla Rufius Petronius Nichomachus Cethegus 

’ 

Cethegus patricius in 596 (PL ARE m) 
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STEMMATA 22-23 

22 Families of Boethius 5 and Symmachus 9 

Q. Aurelius Symmachus m. Rusticana 
(see PLRE |, stemmata 

16 and 27) | 

Q. Fabius Memmtus Symmachus 10 m. ? Galla t 

Severinus 5 Boethius | Symmachus 3 

m Am eee bt. ati mm -~ 

Y 
3 

Severinus 3 daughter m. Nar. Maniiius) Boethius 4 

f ~~ dl 
| Severinus 4 Anicius Severinus Manlius Boethius 5 m. Rusticiana | Galla 5 Proba | 

| 

Q. ^urelius Memmius Svmmachus 9 

| 
FI. Boethius 5 , FI. Symmachus 8 

("à 

Rusticiana | 

And | PLRE tu 
Symmachus | 

Proba | was related to Cassiodorus 4. 

23 Family of Gennadius Avienus 4 

‘Corvini’ 

(viz. gens Valeria) 

Gennadius Avienus 4 

Anicius Probus Faustus 9 m Cynega 2 Stephania m. Asterius 9 sons 

Marcianus 15 

Rufius Magnus Faustus Avienus 2 daughter Bye Fl. Ennodius Messala 2 

1322 



STEMMATA 24-25 

24 Family of Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 

Marinianus (PLRE 1) 

? 

Acilius Glabrio Sibidius Spedius (PLRE 1) Tarrutenius Maximilliamm 3 

Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus 8 m. daughter lulius Agrius Tarrutenima Marciamus FO 
LI 

1? 

Anicius Acilius Aginatius Faustus 4 

Faustus 2 

25 Family of Pope Vigilius 

Reparatus | 

1323 
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STEMMATA 28-29 
——— 0$ 

27 Stemma of the Apion family 

Apion 1 

FL Strategius 8 

| 
Apion 2 

FL Strategius 9 Heraclides 

| 
Fl. Strategus Apion 

i (cos. 539) 

p--------- —— 4 
i ' 

t 

J 

| odd: 

Strategius FL Strategius FL. Apion 

28 Family of Apollonius 3 

? Saturninus 3 

Apollonius $ Anonymus 97 m. (2) Anonyma 21 (1) m. Rufus 1 

29 Family of Hermeias 3 

Acdesia m. Hermeias 5 Gregorius | 

Ammonius 6 6 Philoxenus ! 

Syrianus 3 

(related to Acdesia and 
Ammoanianas) 

1325 



STEMMATA 530-31 

30 Family of Hierius 7 
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STEMMATA 35-36 se 

35 Family of Archiadas 1 

Plutarchus 1 

Nestorius 2 

| all in PLRE1 

36 Family 0 i 
loannes 54 

Silvanus 7 (the Scythian) 

Rufinus 13 m. ? daughter 
Timostratus 

PLREW 

PLRE@ Rufinus 
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STEMMATA 58-39 
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STEMMATA 44-45 

44 Stemma of the Thuringians 

> 

MET PE 
Baderichus Berthacharws Herminsfrudus m. Amalaberga 

| | isee stemma 34) 

|] 

| Radegundss tue ^malafridas 'Rodelmda m. Audom 

PLRE m | PLRE m 

| 

45 Family of Odovacer 

Edeco m. (a Seman) 

pers 
Onoulfus Odovacer m. Sunagilda 

1336 



STEMMATA 46-47 Sn —— 
146 Stemma of the Rugians 

Flaccitheus 

Ferderuchus Feletheus qui et Feba m. Giso 

Fredericus 2 

47 Family of Attila the Hun 

Ellac Dengizich Eras 

1337 



STEMMATA 48-49 
— — M— —— Ó—— -—AÁ—Á— 

48 Stemma of the Persian kings 

Sapor Il (PLRE t) 
(309/10-379) -I- 

Vararanes IV (PLRE 1) Sapor III (PL RE 1) 
(388-399) (383-588) 

? 

Isdigerdes 1 
(399-421) 

Vararanes V Gororanes 
(421-438) 

Isdigerdes II 
(438-457) 

Hormisdas III Perozes 
(457-459) (459-484) prc 

Cavades [ 

(488-496, prom 
498-531) 

a 
Caoses Chosroes | Anoushirvan 

(531-579; PLRE m) 

Cavades 
(PLRE m) 

49 Stemma of the Iberians 

3 

Pharasmanes 2 Osduktia Bacarius (PLRE 1) 
ak in PLRE) | 

Bosmarius m. Bacurductia 
(not in PLRE) | (not in PLRE) 



STEMMATA 50(1)-(b) 
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INDEX TO FASTI 

Agentes in rebus. 1271-3 

Castrenses sacri palatu 1265 
Comites domesticorum 1295-5 

Comites excubitorum 1295 
Comites Orientis 1281 

Comites patnmonü 1262 
Comites rei militaris 1295-1301 

Comites rei privatae. 1261-3 
Comites sacrarum largitionum 1260-1 
Comites scholarum 1502 
Comites stabuli 1295 

Consuls (honorary) 1246 
Consuls ( ordinary) (from 395 to 527) 

1242-5 
Cubiculanac 1266 

Cubiculani 1265-6 

Cura palatii 1295 
Curatores domus divinac 1263 

Defensores civitatis 1506-7 
Duces 1295-1301 
Legati proconsulis Africae 1275 
Magistri militum 1288-95 
Magistri officiorum 1257-8 
Magistri scriniorum 1266-7 
Military commanders (duces and comites 

rei militaris) 1295-1501 
Notani 1268-71 

Officials of the magister officiorum 1273 
Palatine scriniarü 1267-8 
Patres (curatores) civitatis 1507 
Phylarchs 1502 

Praefecti annonae urbis Romae 1256-7 
Praefecti Augustales 1282 
Praefecti praetono Galliarum 1246-7 
Pracfecti praetorio Illyrici. 1249-50 
Praefecti praetorio Italiae et Africae 

1247-9 
Praefecti praetorio Orientis 1250-2 
Pracfecti practorio vacantes et honorarii 

1252 

Praefecti urbis Constantinopolitanae 
1255-6 

Praefecti urbis Romae 1252-5 

P iti sacri cubiculi 1263-4 

Pracpositi and Tribuni 1304-6 
Primicerii notariorum 1268 
Primicerii sacri cubiculi 1264 

Proconsules Achaeae 1280 
Proconsules Africae 1274 
Proconsules Asiae 1280 
Protectores et domestia 1302-3 
Provincial governors, Africa 1277 
Provincial governors, Asiana 1283-4 
Provincial governors, Egypt 1282-3 

Provincial governors, Gaul 1277 
Provincial governors, Illyricum 1277-8 
Provincial governors, Italy 1278-9 

Provincial governors, Macedonia 1285 
Provincial governors, Oriens 1285-7 

Provincial governors, Pontica 1284-5 

(East) 1287 

(West) 1279-80 
Provincial governors, Spain 1277 
Provincial governors, Thrace 1285 
Quaestores sacri palatii 1258-60 
Referendani (East) 1271 
Referendarii (West) 1269 
Saiones 1273 
Silentiarii 1305-4 
Spatharii 1264 
Tribuni and Praepositi 1304-6 
Vicarii Africae 1275-6 
Vicarii Asiae 1281 
Vicarii Britanniarum 1276 

Vicarii (in Gaul) 1276 
Vicani Hispaniam 1276 
Vicari Illyrici 1276 
Vicari Italiae 1275 
Vicarii Ponticae 1281 
Vicarii Quinque (later Septem) Provin- 

carum 1276 
Vicarii urbis Romac 1275 

Vicarii (West, diocese unknown) 1276 
Vindices 1307 
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INDEX TO STEMMATA 

Stemma of the Theodosian Family 1308 
Family of Aelia Eudocia (Athenais) 1309 
Family of Anicialuliana 3 1309 
Family of Aspar 1310 
Family of the emperor Anthemius 1311 
Family of Fl. Ricimer 1312 
Families of Leo I and Zeno 1312 
Family of Aelia Verina 1313 
Family of the emperor Anastasius. 1314 
Family of Justin I and JustinianI 1315 
Family of Julius Nepos 1316 
Family of Romulus Augustulus 1316 
Family of FL Aetius. 1316 
Families of Eparchius Avitus and Sidonius 

Apollinaris 1317 
Family of Magnus 2 1318 

Family of Ruricius 1319 
Family of Tonantius Ferreolus 1320 

Family of Alcimus Ecdicius Avitus 1320 
Family of Magnus Felix Ennodius 1320 

Family of Fl. Avitus Marinianus 3 1321 

Family of Rufius Petronius Nicomachus 
Cethegus 1321 

Families of Boethius 5 and Symmachus 9 

Family of Pope Vigilius 1323 
Stemma of the Decii 1324 
Stemma of the Apion family 1325 
Family of Apollonius 3$ 1325 
Family of Hermeias 3 1325 
Family of Hierius 7 1326 
Family of Horapollon 2 1326 
Family of lus 1327 
Family of Isidorus 5 1327 
Family of Synesius 1. 1328 

Family of Archiadas 1 1329 
Family of Timostratus 1329 
Stemma of the Amali 1330 
Family of Amalafrida 1331 
Family of Theodericus 5 Strabo 1331 
Stemma of the Visigothic kings 1332 
Stemma of the Vandal kings 1333 
Stemma of the Burgundian kings 1334 
Stemma of the Frankish kings 1335 
Stemma of the Thuringians 1336 
Family of Odovacer 1336 
Stemma of the Rugians 1337 
Family of Attila the Hun 1337 
Stemma of the Persian kings 1338 

1522 Stemma of the Iberians 1338 

Family of Gennadius Avienus 4 1322 Stemma of the rulers of Kinda 1339 

Family of Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus Stemma of the Lakhmids 1339 
8 1325 

In imperial stemmata the names of emperors are printed in heavy 
type. Note the following conventions: continuous lines indicate 
relationships guaranteed by the primary sources, broken lines those 
which are conjectural; a vertical arrow means ‘ancestor of’, with a 

mark of interrogation ‘probably ancestor of’; numbers in brackets 

after or before a name indicate a person’s first, second or third mar- 
riage, e.g. ‘Anastasius m. (2) Ariadne (1) m. (2) Zeno (1) m. Arcadia’ 
means that Anadne married first Zeno, second Anastasius, while 

Zeno married first Arcadia, second Ariadne. It should be noted that 

not every name in a stemma is necessarily given a separate entry in 
the Prosopography ; where this is so, a reference to the fact is gener- 

ally given beside the name. If a marriage produced children whose 
names are unknown, the fact is recorded by whatever word is appro- 
priate, e.g. ‘issue’, ‘sons’ or ‘daughters’. For the sake of clarity the 
more complicated stemmata have been broken into smaller and 
simpler parts; the points of connection between different stemmata 
have been indicated. 
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